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THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

Tuesday, January 13, 1903, t o'clock p. m. 
The Board met in the Aldermanic Chamber, City Hall. 
In the absence of the President, the Vice-Chairman took the chair. 
Present-Aldermen James H. McInnes, Vice-Chairman; Charles Alt, Thomas 

F. Baldwin, John H. Behrmann, Frank Bennett, Joseph A. Bill, Frederick Brenner, 
John J. Bridges, Patrick Chambers, John V. Coggey, Charles W. Culkin, James J. 
Devlin, William Dickinson, John Diemer, John J. Dietz, John H. Donohue, Reginald 
S. Doull, Frank L. Dowling, Robert F. Downing, John L. Florence, James E. Gaff-
ney, John D. Gillies, John L. Goldwater, Elias Goodman, John J. Haggerty, Leopold 
W. Harburger, Philip Harnischfeger, Patrick Higgins, Peter Holler

' 
 David M. 

Holmes, Charles P. Howland, William T. James, Samuel H. Jones, Michael Knenedy, 
Francis P. Kenney, John C Klett, Jacob Leitner, Frederick Lundy, John T. McCall, 
John E. McCarthy, Thomas F. McCaul, Patrick H. Malone, Joseph H. Maloy, Isaac 
Marks, Armitage Mathews, James Cowden. Meyers, Nicholas Nehrbauer, James 
Owens, Herbert Parsons, William D. Peck, Frederick Richter, John A. Schappert, 
Ernest A. Seebeck, Jr.; Cornelius A. Shea, David S. Stewart, Noah Tebbetts, John 
J. Twomey, Moses J. Wafer, Franklin B. Ware, William Wentz, William J. Whit-
aker, Henry Willett, John Wirth; George Cromwell, President Borough of Rich-
mond; Joseph Cassidy, President Borough of Queens; Louis F. Haffen, President 
Borough of The Bronx; J. Edward Swanstrom, President Borough of Brooklyn; 
Jacob A. Cantor, President Borough of Manhattan. 

Alderman Timothy P. Sullivan has been indefinitely excused from attendance. 
The Clerk proceeded to read the minutes of the stated meeting of January 6, 1903. 
On motion of Alderman Seebeck further reading was dispensed with, and the 

minutes were approved as printed. 
PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS. 

No. 1504. 
To the Honorable the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York: 

The petition of George C. Cranford respectfully shows: 
1. That he is a resident of the Borough of Brooklyn, City of New York. 
11. That for upwards of nine years, last past, he has been the owner of a plot of 

ground in said Borough of Brooklyn, on the north side of Fifty-sixth street, corner 
Eleventh avenue, and known as Lots Nos. one (I), two (2), three (3), four (4), five 
(5), six (6), seven (7), eight (8), nine (9), ten (xi), eleven (II), fifty-seven (57), 
fifty-eight (58), fifty-nine (59) and sixty (6o), in Block one hundred and sixty-
nine (169), Ward Thirty (3o) on the Assessors' Map of the Borough of Brooklyn, 
City of New York. 

III. That your petitioner has remained the owner of said property up to the 
present date, and has regularly paid the taxes and assessments levied against the 
property. 

IV. That recently your petitioner has learned that in 18g2 and 1893 an assessment 
for the opening and grading of Fifty-sixth street, in the then town of New Utrecht, 
had been levied against the property. 

V. That on December 2o, 1894, said property was sold to the then town of New 
Utrecht for the non-payment of said assessments, of which sale your petitioner has 
never had any notice. 

VI. That said assessment draws interest at the rate of nine per cent. per annum 
from December 2o, 1894. 

Your petitioner prays your Honorable Board, under the circumstances, to remit 
the interest on said assessment, and to permit your petitioner to pay the face of said 
assessment in cancellation and satisfaction of the sale thereunder. 

GEORGE C. CRANFORD. 
Dated January 5, 1903. 

State of New York, County of Kings, ss. 
George C. Cranford, being duly sworn, doth depose and say that he has read 

the foregoing petition and knows the contents thereof, and that the same is true of 
his own knowledge. 

The City of New York, 
Office of the President of the Board of Aldermen, City Hall, 

New York, January 9, 1903. 
Hon. P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk and Clerk of the Board of Aldermen, City Hall, New 

York: 
Dear Sir-I am instructed by the President of the Board of Aldermen to inform 

you that, in pursuance of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Aldermen 
at a meeting held on January 5, 1903: 

"Whereas, Municipal powers were first conferred upon the original City of New 
York two hundred and fifty years ago, and it is proper that in this year the event 
should be commemorated; 

"Resolved, That the President be and he hereby is authorized and requested to 
appoint a committee of nine members of this Board, of which he shall ex-officio 
be a member, to which committee is hereby referred the whole matter of properly 
celebrating the said two hundred and fiftieth anniversary," he has this day appointed 
the following members of the Board to act as such committee: Messrs. McInnes, 
Chairman; Bill, Parsons, Howland, Devlin, Marks, Gass, Willett and Shea. 

Yours truly, 
WM. O'CONNOR, Secretary. 

Which was ordered on file. 
The Vice-Chairman laid before the Board the following communication from the 

Board of Estimate and Apportionment transmitting Ordinance: 

No. 1506. 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment, 

The City of New York, 
New York, January 7, 1903. 

To the Honorable the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York: 
Dear Sirs-In pursuance of the provisions of section 442 of the Greater New 

York Charter, and by direction of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The 
City of New York, I transmit herewith certified copy of a resolution approving of 
and favoring a change in the map or plan of the City by changing the grades in the 
territory bounded by Westchester avenue, Whitlock avenue, Aldus street and Hoe 
street, in the Borough of The Bronx. 

Said resolution was adopted by the Board after a public hearing upon the recom-
mendation of the Local Board of the Morrisiana District, and upon the report of the 
Chief Engineer of this Board. 

I also inclose form of ordinance for the approval of your Honorable Board. 
Respectfully, 

J. W. STEVENSON, Secretary. 
AN ORDINANCE to change grades in territory bounded by Westchester and Whitlock 

avenues, Aldus and Hoe streets, in the Borough of The Bronx. 
Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows: 
That, in pursuance of section 442 of the Greater New York Charter, the following 

resolution of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment adopted by that Board on 
the 19th day of December, 1902, be and the same hereby is approved, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New 
York, in pursuance of the provisions of section 442 of the Greater New York Charter, 
deeming it for the public interest to alter the map or plan of The City of New York 
by changing the grades in the territory bounded by Westchester avenue, Whitlock 
avenue, Aldus street and Hoe street, in the Borough of The Bronx, City of New York, 
does hereby favor and approve of the same, so as to change the grades in the afore-
said territory as follows : 

Technical description of the changes of grades in the territory bounded by West-
chester avenue, Whitlock avenue, Aldus street and Hoe street, in the Twenty-third 
Ward, Borough of The Bronx, City of New York, more particularly described as 
follows : 

(a) Faile street-Beginning at the intersection of Faile street and Aldus street, the 
elevation to be 56 feet above mean high-water datum, as heretofore. 

(r) Thence northerly to the intersection with Bancroft street, the elevation to 
be 64 feet above mean high water datum; 

(2) Thence northerly to the intersection with Westchester avenue, the elevation 
to be 68.37 feet above mean high water datum, as heretofore. 

(b) Bryant street-Beginning at the intersection of Bryant street and Aldus street, 
the elevation to be 53 feet above mean high water datum, as heretofore; 

(1) Thence northerly to a point distant 32o feet from the northerly side of Aldus 
street, the elevation to be 59 feet above mean high water datum; 

(2) Thence northerly to the intersection with Bancroft street, the elevation to be 
56 feet above mean high water datum; 

(3) Thence northerly to the intersection with Westchester avenue, the elevation 
to be 65 feet above mean high water datum, as heretofore. 

(c) Longfellow street-Beginning at the intersection of Longfellow street and 
Whitlock avenue, the elevation to be 36 feet above mean high water datum, as here-
tofore; 

(t) Thence northerly to the intersection with Aldus street, the elevation to be 39 
feet above mean high water datum; 

(2) Thence northerly to the intersection with Bancroft street, the elevation to be 
45 feet above mean high water datum; 

(3) Thence northerly to the northeast curb intersection with Westchester avenue, 
the elevation to be 52 feet above mean high water datum, as heretofore. 

(d) Whitlock avenue-Beginning at the intersection of Whitlock avenue and 
Aldus street, the elevation to be 32 feet above mean high water datum, as heretofore; 

(I) Thence northerly to the intersection with Bancroft street, the elevation to be 
29 feet above mean high water datum. 

(2) Thence northerly to the intersection with Westchester avenue, the elevation 
to be 34.3 feet above mean high water datum, as heretofore. 

(e) Bancroft street-Beginning at the intersection of Bancroft street and Hoe 
street, the elevation to be 64 feet above mean high water datum, as heretofore; 

(I) Thence easterly to a point too feet easterly from the easterly house line of 
Hoe street, the elevation to be 64.75 feet above mean high water datum; 

(2) Thence easterly to the intersection of Faile street, the elevation to be 64 feet 
above mean high water datum ; 

(2) Thence northerly to the intersection with Westchester avenue, the elevation 
(3) Thence easterly to the intersection of Bryant street, the elevation to be 56 

feet above mean high water datum; 
(4) Thence easterly to the intersection of Longfellow street, the elevation to be 

45 feet above mean high water datum; 
(5) Thence easterly to the intersection of Whitlock avenue, the elevation to be 

29 feet above mean high water datum. 
(f) Aldus street-Beginning at the intersection of Aldus street and Bryant street, 

the elevation to be 53 feet above mean high water datum, as heretofore; 
(t) Thence easterly to the intersection of Longfellow street, the elevation to be 

39 feet above mean high water datum; 
(2) Thence easterly to the intersection of Whitlock avenue, the elevation to be 32 

feet above mean high water datum, as heretofore. 
Which was referred to the Committee on Streets, Highways and Sewers. 
The Vice-Chairman laid before the Board the following communication from the 

Board of Estimate and Apportionment transmitting resolution: 

No. 1507. 

Department of Finance-City of New York, 
January 7, 1903. 

Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES., President, Board of Aldermen: 
Sir-Upon examining the minutes of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 

of the meeting held November 7, 1902, I find a resolution approving of the application 
of $5,500 for furnishing the new City Prison with beds, etc., for the quarters occupied 
by the Wardens, Keepers. Physicians, etc., and for furnishing the Administration 
Building, Blackwell's Island Penitentiary, on which a technicality arises as to whether 
it requires the concurrence of the Board of Aldermen, and in order to avoid any 
possible question, I transmit herewith a certified copy of said resolution, together with 

GEORGE C. CRANFORD. 
Sworn to before me this 9th day of January, 1903. 

CHAS. E. ELLIS, Notary Public, Kings County, N. Y. 
Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 

COMMUNICATIONS FROM CITY, COUNTY AND BOROUGH OFFICERS. 
The Vice-Chairman laid before the Board the following communication from the 

President of the Board of Aldermen: 
No. 1505. 
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a form of resolution for adoption by the Board of Aldermen to indicate its concurrence 
therein. 

Respectfully yours, 
J. W. STEVENSON, Deputy Comptroller. 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in the following resolution 
adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment at meeting held November 7, 
1902: 

"Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the application of the sum of five thousand five hundred dollars ($5,500) from the 
unexpended balance of the appropriation from the proceeds of Corporate Stock of 
The City of New York, issued by the Comptroller, pursuant to the provisions of 
chapter 626 of the Laws of 1896, as amended by chapter 642, Laws of 1897, and section 
170 of the Greater New York charter, for the new City Prison, the same to be 

Estate of John McGough 	  
Estate of Fritz Dehmtan 	  
Estate of Miles Anderson 	  
Estate of Alice Maloney 	  
Estate of Unknown Man. July 3, Bellevue Hospital 	  
Estate of John Richenrider 	  
Estate of Thomas Lyons 	  

Henry \V. Schluckebier 	 
Emilie Grosknoth 	  
John Crowe, Jr 	  
Emil Nitschke 	  
Peter Foures 	  
Max Suchowachy 	  
A. C. Brown 	  
Joseph Royonski 	  
Lucie F. Cintrat, etc 	  
Carl Fensky 	  
Ignatz Sinemann 	  
Abraham Steinhart 	  
Eliza McGee 	  
Margaret Howard 	  
Genevieve Rabel 	  
Andrew T. Larson 	  
John O'Brien 	  
Camille Lemoine 	  
Paul Sarian 	  
Catherine L. Power 	  

a a 

George B. Douglass 	 
Oscar D. Taylor 	  
Max Suchowachy 	 

$64 43 
3 25 

II 	19 

$64 
3 

11 

43 

19 
25 	$0 18 

Joseph Royonski, etc 	 54 20 54 20 
Mercedes Hurtado 	 
Max Freh 	  

Nov. 28, 1902 	357 20 
82 

15 
82 
I 0 	17 86 	$324 24 

John Rosell 	  6 52 6 52 
Vincent Gray 	  110 so 104 97 	5 53 
Lucie F. Cintrat, etc ..... Additional... 	5,465 00 05 	136 63 	5,327 32 
Susanna Jeckel 	 Dec. 	8, 1902 	682 56 648 43 34 13 
Richard 	Rivers 	 269 74 256 25 13 49 
Justus Wet teran 	 Dec. 	12, 1902 	1,0r8 93 5$ 41 51 00 $909 52 
Hugo B. E. Bauer 	 Dec. 12, 1902 	604 36 43 21 3o 22 530  93 
Leonhard Rau 	  6o 35 57 33 3 02 
Albert F. W. Schley 	 Dec. 	16, 1902 	1,647 43 12 75 82 37 1,552 31 
William D. 	Casselberry . 7 go 40 ' 	7 SO 
Patrick 	Murphy 	 35 50  35 50 
John Joyce  	Balance 	 II 28 28 II 00 
Marie Monette  	NOV. 22, 1902 936  54 	471 76 	46 83 417 95 
Bellevue 	Hospital, 	Estates 

received Sept. 16, 	1902 	 /8 85 94 17 91  
House 	of 	Relief, 	Estates 

received Sept. 3, 	1902 	 69 87 3 49 66 38 
John G. Foster 	 212 85 202 21 10 04 
Bernhard Albrecht 	 130 25 13 40 6 54 I 1 0 31 

Total 	  $11,780 79 	$2,062 27 	$443 15 	$8,281 56 	$993 81 

A Statement of the Title of Any Estate on Which Any Money Has Been Received 
Since the Date of the Last Report. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 
The Vice-Chairman laid before the Board the following communication from the 

Commissioner of Correction: 
No. 1508. 

Department of Correction of The City of New York, 
Commissioner's Office. No. 148 East Twentieth Street, 

New York, January 8, 1903. 
Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President, Board of Aldermen: 

Dear Sir—Upon the request of the Department of Correction, the Board of Esti-
mate and Apportionment has set aside the sum of $5,500 for the furnishing of the 
new City Prison, Centre street, and of the Administration Building, Penitentiary, 
Blackwell's Island, this money to be taken from the special appropriation of $175,000 
for completing, etc., these buildings. 

I would respectfully ask the permission of your Honorable Board to purchase in 
the open market such furnishings, which will consist of beds, bedding, furniture, 
carpets and the miscellaneous articles necessary for the quarters to be occupied by the 
Wardens, Physicians. Keepers and others. The articles needed are so miscellaneous 
in character that it would be impractical to advertise for them. As the buildings cannot 
be fully occupied until these furnishings are obtained, I respectfully request that you 
will give this matter your early and favorable consideration. 

Very respectfully, 
THOMAS W. HYNES, Commissioner. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance 
The Vice-Chairman laid before the Board the following communication from the 

Public Administrator: 
No. 1509. 

Bureau of the Public Administrator 
of the County of New York. 
New York, December 31, 1902. 

To the Honorable the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York: 
Pursuant to chapter 230. section 3o, Laws of 1898, the undersigned hereby reports 

a transcript of such of his accounts as have been closed or finally settled, and of those 
on which any money has been received by him as part of the proceeds of any estate 
on which he has administered since the date of his last report. 

Respectfully, 
WILLIAM M. HOES, 

Public Administrator of the County of New York. 

A Transcript of Such of His Accounts as Have Been Closed or Finally Settled 
Since the Date of His Last Report. 

applied as follows: 
For furnishing the Prison with beds, bedding, furniture, rugs and miscel-

laneous supplies for the quarters occupied by the Wardens, Keepers, 
Physicians, etc 	$3,000 00 

For furnishing the Administration Building, Blackwell's Island Penitentiary 	2,500 00 

$5,500  00  

NAME or DECEASED. 

Name of Deceased. 

CASH RECEIVED FROM BELLEVUE HOSPITAL. 
September 16, 1902. 

• Total Amount 	Name of Deceased. 
Received. 

a 

• 
O  

$2 94 John S. Kaljian 	  
456 75 Herman lahnssen 	  

25 oo Adolph enjamin 	  
02 Henry Miller 	  
i8 Peter Foures 	  
19 Henry Adams 	  
25 Caroline Brechinger 	  

54 20 Patrick Murphy 	  
4,955 oo N. Maynard 	  

86 oo Evans F Bradley 	  
32 26 Joseph Binkert 	  

172 oo Margaret Reynolds 	  
xo5 86 Camille Lemoine 	  
215 gs Jennie Plummer 	  
46  77 Lawrence P. O'Bierne 	I xg 

x 3o oo Emil Vilschke  	3 56 
538 20 Interest received from banks on 
go oo 	average amount of deposits 	793 50 
28 00 
67 Is 	Total  	$9,048 04 

5 
3 

x 1 
2 

of-6 

ELF  

Total Amount 
Received. 

$30 71 
17 00 
2 72 
2 00 

I0 50 
1,000 00 

6 oo 
35 50 

I oo 
4 16 

45 90 
17 09 
IS 00 

a 
a 
O 

$0 15 
3 25 

42  
27 
15 
01 
05 

34 49 
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Estate of Margaret Fox 	  
Estate of Mike Miller 	  
Estate of John Horwitz 	  

10 
I I 
Oo 

Estate of Henry Meyer 	  45  
Estate of Thomas McCarthy 	  05 
Estate of Annie Lynch 	  41 
Estate of Andrew Abeginn 	  I 05 
Estate of James Rooney 	  30

6  Estate of Patrick Doyle 	  7 
Estate of William Wagner 	  I 	14 
Estate of Minnie Berckert 	  I 30 
Estate of James W. Brink 	  6o 
Estate of Vincent D'Angelo 	  6o 
Estate of Charles Tomacher 	  41  
Estate of John McCarthy 	 1 3o 
Estate of Dennis Ryan 	  34 
Estate of Annie E. Kinley 	 oo 
Estate of Michael Leavy 	  18 
Estate of Louis Meatcham 	  43 
Estate of Bartley O'Connor 	  3 00  

$18 85 

CASH RECEIVED FROM HOUSE OF RELIEF. 
September 3, 1002. 

Estate of John Cawell 	  $0 58 
Estate of William Eill 	  12 
Estate of Thomas Smith 	  I 51 
Estate of William Kron 	  16 
Estate of James P. Malloy 	  15 
Estate of Charles or Karl A. Anderson 	  06 
Estate of Marie Fazio 	  33 
Estate of Eugene Hall 	 26 
Estate of Vincent De Rose 	  25 
Estate of Michael Fischer 	  10 
Estate of Edward Foley 	  IO 
Estate of Lawson Dickson 	  10 
Estate of Samuel Boeman 	  
Estate of Joseph Rudsky 	  I 	12 
Estate of Mary Benedetti 	  59 
Estate of John Fopiano 	  19 
Estate of Edward Stokes 	  3o 
Estate of William Dixon 	  15 
Estate of Frank Guierro 	  10 
Estate of James Ryan 	 16 
Estate of Andrew Olson 	  6; 
Estate of Harry Rosenway 	  Jo 
Estate of Jacob Gorman 	  
Estate of Philip Greenbaum 	  660 
Estate of John Hurley 	  25 
Estate of Kate Keo 	  30 
Estate of Jeremiah Mahoney 	  61 
Estate of James O'Brien 	  02 
Estate of F. Bustillo 	  35 
Estate of Walter Damerest 	  oo 
Estate of George Murray 	  06 
Estate of Alvin Sutton 	  03 
Estate of Samuel Bernstein 	  o6 
Estate of Joseph W. Fink 	  30 
Estate of Paul Sylvester 	 5 25 
Estate of James Risse (less expenses, $o.3o) 	  to 75 
Estate of John McPartland 	  05 
Estate of James McMahon 	  to 
Estate of Patrick Cooney 	  45 
Estate of G. A. Lord 	 I 39 
Estate of William Caswell 	  3 oo 
Estate of James McKuen 	  40  
Estate of Patrick Shields 	  07 
Estate of William Landers 	  51  
Estate of George Root 	  3o 
Estate of James Sullivan 	 15 
Estate of Lewis Strube 	  07 
Estate of Patrick Quinn. i6 
Estate of Louis Rossi 	  I 35 
Estate of James Healeym 	  I 25 
Estate of Michael Daley 	  2 95 
Estate of Ching Sing 	 82 
Estate of Charles Martin 	  25 
Estate of John McDavitt 	 15 
Estate of Francisco Crampini 	  05 
Estate of Daniel Gallagher 	  00 
Estate of John McArthur 	  3o 
Estate of Antonio 	Pisano 	  05 
Estate of Martin Donohue 	  14 
Estate of Anton Weber 	  35 
Estate of Daniel Scanlon 	  20 
Estate of Henry Miller 	  22 
Estate of Junius Chalken 	  I 01 
Estate of Ella Velan 	  10 
Estate of John Finn 	  30 
Estate of Charles Smith 	  26 
Estate of Louis Rossi 	  25 
Estate of James Kennedy 	  142 
Estate of Anthony Scialo 	  03 
Estate of Thomas Malone 	  05 
Estate of Matthew Hannon 	  44 
Estate of William H. Bassett 	  to 
Estate of Patrick Ryan 	  to 
Estate of David Craig 	  23 
Estate of Leo Foney 	  57 
Estate of Michael Rucci 	  2 04 
Estate of Andrew Brady 	  20 
Estate of David Welsh 	  35 
Estate of William Hallock 	  12 
Estate of Martin O'Brien 	  50  
Estate of Anna Hansen 	  2 00 
Estate of Thomas Conway 	  20 
Estate of John McAlen 	  I 82 
Estate of John Lucas 	  I 05 
Estate of Joseph Hannigan 	 50 
Estate of John Meade 	  o6 
Estate of Frederick Brown 	  oo 
Estate of Genaro Gizzani 	  05 
Estate of Antonio Chiesa 	  so 
Estate of Timothy Starchpool 	  45 
Estate of Gustave Bischi 	  26 
Estate of Phillip Silverman 	  II 
Estate of Edward Morton 	  05 
Estate of Harry Horn 	 01 
Estate of Charles Fleight 	  23 
Estate of William Corwan 	  24 
Estate of Kate Murphy 	  25 
Estate of John Jones 	  2 62 
Estate of James Ennis 	  
Estate of John Crowley 	  

35 



Nov. 1899 
April 1898 
Aug. 1901 
Aug. 1901 
Mar. 1899 
Mar. igloo 
Dec. 1898 
Dec. 1898 
June 1900 
Feb. 1900 
Oct. 1901 
April 1900 
April 1901 
May 1901 
Jan. 1902 
May 1898 
Feb. 1898 
Oct. 1898 
Oct. 19clo 
Oct. 1901 
Feb. 1900 
May 190o 
Oct. 1901 
April 1900 
Nov. xgot 
Dec. 1901 
May 1901 

Dec. 1901 
Jan. 1902 
an. 1902 
an. 1902 

Dec. 1901 
Nov. 1901 
May 1898 
Jan. 1902 
Feb. 1901 
Mar. 1901 
Feb. 1902 
Dec. 1901 
Feb. Igo]  

April 1898 
Dec. 1898 
Feb. 1901 
Feb. 1901 
Dec. 1900 
Jan. 1901 

Ir. 1902 
CC. 1897 

Dec. 1901 
Mar. 1902 
April 1900 

;In. 1902 
May 1899 
Feb. 1902 

Mar. 1902 
Oct 1902 

Jan. '898 
Aug. 1901 
Mar. 1902 
Jan. 1900 
N,ov. 1898 
Oct. 1899 
April 1902 
Feb. 1901 
Oct. 1898 
Oct. 190o 
Nov. 19oo 
Tune 1901 

tune 1899 
eb. 1902 

April 1902 
Dec. 1901 
May 1902 
Sept. 1902 
Tune 1902 
Tan. 1902 

00 

00 
00 

00 
00 

00 
00 
00 
00 

00 
00 

00 
00 
00 
00 

$25 
25 
25 
10 

25 
10 

110 
110 

5 
10 

10 
110 

10 

11 
128 
129 
110 

70 
110 

55 
97 
36 
00 

00 
00 

10 00 
00 

IO 00 
35 00 
10 00 
25 00 
25 00 
10 00 

IO 00 
15 00 
10 00 

10 00 
10 00 

10 00 
IO 00 

10 00 
TO 00 

10 00 
10 00 

10 00 

10 00 
110 00 
TO 00 

TO 00 
10 00 

10 00 
10 00 
10 00 

10 00 
TO 00 

110 00 

10 00 
10 00 

5 00 
122 75 
110 45 
10 00 
10 00 

TO 00 
ILO 00 

10 00 
10 00 

123 20 
117 48 
its 25 
10 00 
10 00 

10 00 
5 00 

10 00 
35 00 
10 00 
TO 00 

7 00 
5 00 

35 00  

10 
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Estate of James Glennon 	  10 

Estate of Thomas Brennan 	  20 

Estate of Matthew Sunnays 	  100 
Estate of John Dowling 	  15 
Estate of John Flynn 	 06 

Estate of Alphonse Miscilonge 	  16 
Estate of Patrick Bergin 	  IO 
Estate of James Rotsta 	  o8 
Estate of Michael Mead 	  2 10 
Estate of Joseph Degnan 	  05 
Estate of Thomas Knolan 	  05 
Estate of John Nestor 	  15 
Estate of Antonio Esposito 	  30  
Estate of Thomas Reacle 	  40  
Estate of Timothy Donovan 	  OC 

Total 	  

Which was ordered on file. 
The Vice-Chairman laid before the Board the following communication from the 

Commissioner of Jurors: 
• No. 151o. 

Office of Commissioner of Jurors, 
Stewart Building, Room 127, 

New York, January 6, 1903. 
P. J. SCULLY, Esq., City Clerk, City of New York: 

Dear Sir-Pursuant to the provisions of section 1,118 of the Code of Civil Pro- 
cedure, as amended by chapter 343 of the Laws of 1889, I herewith transmit to you a 
statement, duly verified and sworn to, of all moneys received during the calendar year 
1902. 

Very respectfully, 
THOMAS ALLISON, Commissioner of Jurors. 

Statement of all moneys received by the Commissioner of Jurors in and for the 
County of New York for fines and fees during the calendar year 1902. 

PENALTIES. 

Date. 
1902. 	Name. 	 Court. 	 Date. 	Amount. 

Feb. 1. Louis L. Sears 	  General Sessions 2 	  
Feb. 1. Abraham Schaap 	  General Sessions 4 	  
Feb. x. Frederick Evers 	  General Sessions 1 	  
Feb. x. George C. Riggs 	  General Sessions , 	  
Feb. 1. Frederick Wagner 	  General Sessions 2 	 
Feb. 1. Henry Wahlers 	  General Sessions x 	 
Feb. 1. John T. Scanlon 	  General Sessions 4 	  
Feb. 1. Anthony J. Stark 	  General Sessions 4 	  

Supreme 
S tpyrem; 6 	 

Feb. I. Frank N. Dowling 	 Spre 	11 	  
Feb. t. Daniel S. Miller 	  

April i. Henry Bodenheimer 	

 cu 

 
April 1. Charles Brownold, Jr 	 Supreme 
April 1. Daniel S. Miller 	  City 2 	 
April I. Morris Pearlstein 	  City i 	 
April 1. Samuel Bladey 	  Supreme 7 	  
April 1. Ernest G. Reinhardt 	 CSiutpyre

4me  
Supreme 6 	  

April i. Daniel F. Cooney 	  Supreme 4  
May 5. Isaac Epstein 	

 City 	

4 	  

May 5. Henry S. Lawrence 	 

{; re 2  

	

me 4 	  
May 5. Gustave F. Kolb 	

 (it May 5. Alfred Peats 	  Supreme  
Tune 2. P. Lorillard Ronalds 	 City 4 	  

1 

 July 3. Anthony G. Potter 	 City 1 	  
3. Seymour W. Frohlicstein.... Supreme 

y 3. Charles Schoolhouse 	
 General Sessions 4 	  

ul 
my 3. Ralph S. Townsend 	 

July 3. Edgar Bronk 	  
Tuly 3. Frederick Housman 	

 City 

	

 iii

ittpyyr e4m2 	8 	 e 

luly 3. Eli M. Carson 	  

July 3. Samuel I. Knight 	  
July 3. Simeon B. Solomon 	 

July 3. Benno Falk 	  
City yyyyy  4 	  

uly 3. Isaac Schorsch 	

2: 
City 3 	  

l 
my 3. J oseph P. Howard 	 City i 	  
my 3. Marcus Carson  

July 3. Abraham Ufland 	 Supreme 8 	  
'tuly 3. Salo Cohn 	  Supreme 10 	  
Tuly 3. Edward Roth 	  
)uly 3. Richard W. Sampson 	 CStiltpyre4me 	9  
July  3. Felix Metzger 	  City 5 	  
Tuly3. Julius W. Stettiner 	 Supreme 8 	  
July 3. Henry G. Well 	  Supreme 12 	  

illfy 3. George H. Huber 	  General Sessions 4 	  
uly 3. Albert C. Hamlin 	  Supreme 4 	  

July 3. Andrew J. Wagner 	 Supreme 6 	  
July 3. Isaac Rubenstein 	  City 3 	  
Tilly 3. Patrick J. Reilly 	  Supreme 6 	  
July 3. James McMichael 	  General Sessions i 	  
,..Tuly 3. August V. Lambert 	 Supreme 	  
JJ 	

7 
uly 3. Thomas S. Courser 	 General 4eral Sessions I 	  

Tuly 3. Max Aschenbrand 	  City 
 

July 3. Ezekiel Plonaky 	  General Sessions 2 	  

my 3. Frederick W. Kroehle 	

 City i 	  

Supreme 3 	  

City 2 	  
my 	4 	  

uuli); 3. John McFarland 	  1 
3. Charles S. Hille 	  

y 3. Nelson W. Gage 	  

July 3. James Wills 	  General Sessions 1 	  
Aug. 1. Max Schwerin 	  General Sessions 3 	  
Aug. 1. Thomas C. Briggs 	  Supreme g 	  
Aug. r. Charles S. Helle 	  Supreme 5 	  
Aug. 1. Frank E. Scheffler 	 City 2 	  
Aug. 1. Peter Bianchette 	  City 2 	  
Aug. 1. Joseph L. Curran 	  Supreme 2 	  

Sept. 2. crankFowler 	  Supreme 3 	  
Sept. 2. Frederick Keim 	  Supreme 9 	  
Sept. 2. Edwin H. Nordlinger 	 Supreme t i 	  
Oct. I. Henry K. Meyer 	  City 5 	  
Oct. T. William J. Bonnay 	 City 3 	  
Oct. 1. Eldridge H. White 	 Supreme 3 	  
Oct. I. Joseph Bartels 	  Supreme 	  
Dec. 1. Herbert Garside 	  City I 	  
Dec. 1. John Cooper 	  City 3 	  
Dec. 1. Christopher W. Hall 	 General Sessions x 	  

Dec. 31. Joseph A. Sterns 	  General Sessions x 	  

Dec. 31. Henry L. Smith 	  Supreme 2 	  
Dec. 31. Nicholas H. Herbert 	 City 3 	  
Dec. 31. Herman Robinson 	  General Sessions 3 	  

$2,481 OI 

FEES. 
May 13. G. Beekman Happin 	 Certificate of Exemption 	  

Total Penalties and Fees. 	  

City and County of New York, ss.: 

and just account in all respects of -moneys received during the calendar year 1902. 

upon and is true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. 

Jurors in and for the County of New York, and the foregoing statement is a true 

York. and there is no balance remaining in my hands. 
I find all moneys have been paid over to the Chamberlain of The City of New 

Thomas Allison, being duly sworn, deposes and says : "I am Commissioner of 

I have been in this office only since November 24, 1902, and this affidavit is made 

THOMAS ALLISON. 
Sworn to before me this 7th day of January, 1903. 

JAMES J. IRVING, Notary Public, New York County. 
Which was ordered on file. 
The Vice-Chairman laid before the Board the following communication from the 

Coroner, Borough of Richmond: 	
No. 1511. 

Coroner's Office-City of New York, 
Borough of Richmond, 

Stapleton, N. Y., December 21, 1902. 
To the Honorable Board of Aldermen, City of New York: 

Gentlemen-I respectfully submit to you my annual report of the finances in the 
Office of Coroner of the Borough of Richmond for the year 1902: 

Appropriation, 19o2 	  $11,100 00 

	

Salaries, 1902    $10,170 82 
Contingent, 1902  	841 89 

$11,012 71 

Balance to be returned to Sinking Fund 	  

Recapitulation . 	  $11,012 71 
87 29 

Respectfully, 
GEO. F. SCHAEFER, Coroner of the Borough of Richmond. 

Which was ordered on file. 
The Vice-Chairman laid before the Board the following communication from the 

County Clerk of Kings County: 
No. 1512. 

Kings County Clerk's Office, 
Hall of Records, 

Brooklyn, N. Y., January 6, 1903. 
Annual Report of the County Clerk of Kings County for the Year Ending December 

31, 1902. 

To the Honorable, the Mayor, the President of the Board of Aldermen, and the 
Honorable, the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York: 

I herewith respectfully submit my report of the finances of the County Clerk's 
Office of Kings County for and during the year ending December aI, 1902: 

Receipts of Office, 1902. 
Deputy 	  $13,842 17 
Assistant Deputy 	  8,073 83 
Document Searcher 	  1,437 95 
Supreme Court 	  1,977 30 
County Court 	  1,336 45 
Notarial Accountant 	  14,510 00 
Due from county 	  829 28 

$42,006 98 
Of which there was paid to the State Comptroller for Notarial 

fees 	  $12,172 00 
Due from county 	  829 28 

$13,001 28 

And the balance of 	  $29,005 70 
-was paid to the City Chamberlain by authority of Laws of 1901, chapter 704. 

Title of 	 Appropriation 
Appropriation. 	 For Year 1902. 

Salaries. 

County Clerk, Deputy, etc 	 $53,700 00 $51,642 6o $2,,57 40 
Pees to searchers 	  1,000 00 334 78 665 82 
Recopying, etc 	  10,000 00 6,654 93 3,345 07 
Remounting maps, etc 	  4,500 00 4,500 00 
Supplies and contingencies 	 2,500 00 2,423 6o 76 4o 

Total 	  $71,700 00 $61,055 31 $10,644 69 

Respectfully submitted, 
CHAS. T. HARTZHEIM, Clerk of Kings County. 

Which was ordered on file. 
No. 1513. 

The Vice-Chairman laid before the Board the following communication from the 
Public Administrator, being the annual report for the year 1902, for which see "City 
Record" hereafter. 

Which was ordered on file. 
The Vice-Chairman laid before the Board the following communication from the 

Commissioners of the Sinking Fund: No. 1514. 

Department of Finance-City of New York, 
January 8, 1903. 

P. J. SCULLY, Esq., City Clerk: 
Dear Sir-I transmit herewith a certified copy of a resolution adopted by the 

Commissioners of the Sinking Fund at meeting held January 7, 1903, assigning two 
rooms in the Queens County Courthouse, Long Island City, for the use of the Deputy 
Clerk. 

Yours very truly. 
N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS, 

Secretary, Commissioners of the Sinking Fund. 
Resolved, That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby assign the two 

rooms in the Queens County Courthouse, Long Island City, Borough of Queens, located 
on the first floor to the left of the main entrance. formerly occupied by the Treasurer 
of Queens County, for the use and occupation of the Deputy City Clerk, Borough of 
Queens, said assignment to continue during the pleasure of the Commissioners of the 
Sinking Fund. 

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund 
January 7, 1903. 	

N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS, Secretary. 
Which was ordered on file. 

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES. 
Reports of Committee on Finance. 

Nos. 1389, 1318, 1107. 
The Committee on Finance, to whom was referred the following limiters on the 

following dates, to wit : 
Resolution to refer to the Committee on Finance the matter of unpaid dues, etc., 

on account of the League of American Municipalities, minutes of June 3, 1902, 
page 577; 

Communication from the Department of Taxes in regard to tax levy, minutes of 
July 7, 1902, page too; 

Communication from the Corporation Counsel m reference to sections 47 and 48 of 
the Charter, minutes of September 8, 1902, page 88; 

Communication from the Department of Education urging speedy action in regard 
to providing two million dollars for schoot purposes, minutes of November 18, 1902, 
page 83; 

Communication from the President of the Borough of Manhattan in the matter of 
improvements to the City Hall, minutes of December 9, 1902, page 1669, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That these matters have all been examined and that either the matters to which 

they relate have been adopted or for other reasons it is proper that they should be 
placed on file. 

They therefore recommend that the said matters he placed on file. 
No. 1389. 

City of New York. 
Office of the President of the Borough of Manhattan, City Hall, 

December 3, 1902. 
P. J. SCULLY, Esq., City Clerk : 

Dear Sir--At the request of President Cantor I send you herewith a communica- 
tion addressed to the Mayor by William Martin Aiken, Consulting Architect of this 
borough, in relation to the furnishing of the City Hall. 

Very truly yours, 
GEORGE W. BLAKE, Secretary. 

$69 87 

7 

Total 

10 

$2,481 11 

----$8729  

$11,1o0 00 

Total Amount 
Vouchers Certified to 
Comptroller to Date. 

Balance of 
Appropriation 

Month Ending 
Dec. 31. 
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(Copy.) 

Hon. SETH LOW, Mayor of The City of New York: 
Dear Sir-In accordance with the request made to me from your office to report 

upon the requirements and the cost of furnishings appropriate to the remodeling of 
the City Hall Building, I beg leave to submit the following: 

Whereas, the foundations of the present building were laid on or about the 16th 
day of May, 1803, and furthermore as The City of New York was the first capital of 
the Federated Colonies, before either Philadelphia or Washington was so denoted, and 
turther, as the City of New York was the capital of the State of New York prior to 
the choice of the City of Albany; therefore, it has seemed expedient and desirable to 
incorporate in this report the recommendation that gradually, between the present 
time and upon such date in the month of May, 1903, as may be found to coincide most 
accurately with the laying of the corner stone of the present building, the interior 
fittings of this building shall be brought into harmony with the characteristics of the 
original design. 

In order to do this in a consistent, dignified and harmonious manner I recommend 
the appropriation of from fifteen to twenty thousand dollars ($15,000420,000) for this 
purpose; since the following variety of items are included in the estimates and are 
the result of careful bidding by most reliable dealers, a certain margin has been indi-
cated to permit of a choice of design and material, viz.: Electric light fixtures, rugs 
anu carpets, hangings, furniture, clocks, fireplaces, parquet floors, modeling, tablet, 
picture hanging, decoration of Governor's Room and Council Chamber, refinishing 
old gas fixtures. 

Inscribed in the top coping of the front wall I find the names of those originally 
interested in the construction of this building. It is proposed that these tablets now 
be taken down and reset in the walls of the main corridor in the first story, with an 
additional tablet descriptive of the present work upon the building. I find furthermore 
that certain flagstaffs upon the building are of serious and continual detriment to the 
roof. I therefore recommend that the objectionable flagstaffs be removed, that the 
most eminent sculptor obtainable be commissioned to design and execute in bronze 
a _monumental socle, appropriately inscribed and supporting a suitable mast, to be 
erected on the terrace in front of the City Hall, and that it be dedicated on this anni-
versary. 

Should these recommendations meet with favor and should any further details 
require my attention in this commemoration of an event so intimately connected with 
the history of the Nation, the State and the City, I beg that you will command my 
services. 

Very respectfully, 
WM. MARTIN AIKEN, 

Consulting Architect for the Borough of Manhattan. 
No. 1318. 

Department of Education, City of New York, 
Board of Education, 

Park avenue and Fifty-ninth street, 
New York, November 15, 1902. 

Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President, Board of Aldermen: 
Dear Sir-There is now before the Committee on Finance of the Board of Alder-

men an ordinance providing for the issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of $2,000,000 
for school buildings, sites, etc. Hon. Charles C. Burlingham, President of the Board 
of Education, asks me to bring this matter to your attention and request you to use 
your influence to secure the adoption of this ordinance at as early a date as possible. 

Respectfully, 
A. EMERSON PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education. 

No. 1107. 
Law Department, Office of the Corporation Counsel, 

New York, September 17, 1902. 
P. J. SCULLY, Esq., City Clerk: 

Dear Sir-I have received your letter of September II, 1902, inclosing me a copy 
of that portion of the minutes of the meeting of the Board of Aldermen, held on 
September 9, 1902, which relates to a resolution numbered 994, providing for an 
issue of Corporate Stock for the new stock or plant of the Department of Street 
Cleaning. Your letter also inclosed a copy of the resolution of Alderman Goodman 
which was adopted by the Board, instructing the Clerk "to supply the Corporation 
Counsel with an extract of the minutes covering the question of the vote upon the 
rejection of the resolution for Corporate Stock for the purchase of stock or plant 
for the Street Cleaning Department, numbered 994, and to request his opinion 
as to whether this matter comes tinder the provisions of sections 47 and 48 of the 
Charter." 

The provisions of sections 47 and 48 of the Charter of The City of New York 
do not apply to the resolution numbered 994 referred to in your letter. The 
purchase, acquisition or construction of new stock or plant for the Department of 
Street Cleaning are not included among the objects set forth in section 47, for 
which the Board of Aldermen may provide funds by ordinance directing the issue of 
Corporate Stock. As the provisions of section 48 apply only to cases arising under 
section 47. and to certain franchises or rights to use the streets, avenues, waters, 
parkways or highways of the City, they do not apply to the matter under considera-
tion. The Board of Aldermen must act upon the resolution in the usual way and no 
inference as to its approval of it can be drawn from its failure to adopt or reject it 
within six weeks of its receipt. 

Respectfully yours, 
G. L. RIVES. Corporation Counsel. 

HERBERT PARSONS, JAMES H. McINNES, WILLIAM T. JAMES, JOHN 
L. FLORENCE, JOSEPH A. BILL, JAMES E. GAFFNEY, Committee on Finance. 

Which report was accepted. 
No. 1014-(G. 0. No. 283). 

The Committee on Finance, to whom was referred the annexed bill of H. L. 
Davis for $65.45 for reporting the public hearing in the matter of the Pennsylvania 
Tunnel Franchise, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the resolution proper. The 

amount of the bill is $65.45. The number of pages is sixty-eight. There are on an 
average of over 21/2 folios, that is, 250 words on a page. The regular charge for re-
porting references where three copies are ordered, as was the case here, is twenty-
five cents for the first copy and five cents per folio for each of the two other copies, 
or thirty-five cents a folio of too words. At that rate the bill seems proper. They 
accordingly recommend the adoption of the resolution. 

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and he is hereby authorized and requested to 
draw a warrant in favor of H. L. Davis for sixty-five dollars and forty-five cents 
($65.45), the same to be payment in full for services rendered in reporting the public 
hearing before the Committee on Railroads of the Board of Aldermen, in the matter 
of the petition of the Pennsylvania, New York and Long Island Railroad Company 
to construct a tunnel in The City of New York, held in the Aldermanic Chamber, 
July II, 1902, the said amount to be chai.ged to the appropriation for "City Contin-
gencies, 1002." 

HERBERT PARSONS. JAMES H. McINNES, WILLIAM T. JAMES, 
JOHN L. FLORENCE, JOSEPH A. BILL, JAMES E. GAFFNEY. Committee on 
Finance. 

Which was laid over. 
Nos. 1103. 1128, 1127, 1126, 1129. 

The Committee on Finance, to whom was referred the following communications 
from the State Comptroller, to wit: 

Communication showing the amount of tax to be raised in the City for the Canal 
Debt Sinking Fund, Minutes of September 18, 1902. page 885; 

Communication in regard to the tax to be levied in Kings County, Minutes of 
October 7, 1902, page 2; 

Communication in regard to the tax to be levied in Queens County, Minutes 
of October 7, 1902, page 3; 

Communication in regard to the tax to be levied in Richmond County, Minutes 
of October 7, 1902, page 4; 

Communication in regard to the tax to be levied in Kings, Queens and Richmond 
Counties, Minutes of October 7, 1902, page 5, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That inasmuch as these are matters which practically concern in the first instance 

the Comptroller's office and the Department of Taxes and Assessments, they should 
be placed on file and the Clerk of this Board should be directed to send copies of 
them to the Comptroller of The City of New York and the Department of Taxes and 
Assessments.- 

Your Committee accordingly recommend the adoption of the annexed reso-
lution: 

State of New York, Comptroller's Office, 
Albany, September to, 1902. 

Hon. P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk and Clerk of the Board of Aldermen, New York City : 
Dear Sir-The State Board of Equalization of Taxes, in pursuance of chapter 908, 

Laws of 1896, has fixed the aggregate valuation of property in the counties of New 
York, Kings, Queens and Richmond at the sum of $3,822,730,695, upon which a State 
tax of $496,954.99 must be levied for the fiscal year commencing October I, 1902, as 
provided in said act, being 13-too of a mill on the dollar, for the Canal Debt Sinking 
Fund, per chapter 615, Laws of igo2. 

Aggregate 
Valuation. 

Amount of 
Tax. 

New York 	  $2,908,755,146 00 $378,138 17 
Kings 	  758,568,941 00 98,613 96 
Queens 	 	 • 	102,984,178 00 13,387 94 
Richmond 	  52,422,430 00 6,814 92  

$3,822,730,695 00  $496,954 99 

Respectfully yours, 
NATHAN L. MILLER, Comptroller. 

State of New York, Comptroller's Office, 
Albany, September 26, 1902. 

Hon, P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk and Clerk of the Board of Aldermen, New York City: 
Dear Sir-In addition to the State tax of 13-100 mills, directed to be levied against 

the County of Kings, as per circular from this office, dated September ro, amounting 
to $98,613.96, the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, acting for and in lieu 
of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Kings, as provided by chapter 466, 
Laws of 1901, are hereby required to raise the sum of $21,558.67, as follows: 

by chapter 99, Laws of 1896; chapter 223, Laws of 1897; 
chapter 450, Laws of Two, and chapter 597, Laws of 1902. 

For compensation of Justices of the Supreme Court, desig-
nated to the Appellate Division of the Second Depart-
ment, from any district other than the Second Judicial 
District, to December 31, 1902, as authorized by chapter 
309, Laws of 1898, and chapter 597, Laws of 1901 	 

For compensation of Confidential Clerks to the Justices of the 
Supreme Court, designated to the Appellate Division of 
the Second Department, pursuant to chapter 251, Laws of 
1900 	 

$8,709 

5,934 

6,914 

32 

90  

45 

Total 	  $21,558 67 

Respectfully, 
NATHAN L. MILLER, Comptroller. 

State of New York-Comptroller's Office, 
Albany, September 26, 1902. 

Hon. P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk and Clerk of the Board of Aldermen, New York 
City: 

Dear Sir-In addition to the State tax of 13-zoo mills, directed to be levied 
against the County of Queens, as per circular from this office, dated September m, 
amounting to $13,387.94, the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, acting 
for and in lieu of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Queens, as provided by 
chapter 466, Laws of 1901, are hereby required to raise the sum of $21,817.13, as fol-
lows: 
For additional compensation of the Justices of the Supreme 

Court in the Second Judicial District, in pursuance of 
chapter 765, Laws of 1868; chapter 126, Laws of 1883; 
chapter 114, Laws of 1894; chapter 34, Laws of 1895; 
chapter 131, Laws of 1898; chapter 593, Laws of 1902, 
and chapter 594, Laws of 1902, and for the Stenog-
raphers under said first-named act, as amended by chap-
ter 114, Laws of 1894, to the 30th of September, 1903, as 

. provided by chapter 593, Laws of 1902 	  $16,490 41 
For compensation of the Deputy Clerk and Attendants of 

the Appellate Division of the Supreme Court, in the 
Second Judicial Department, to September 30, 1903, as 
authorized by chapter 99, Laws of 1896; chapter 223, 
Laws of 1897; chapter 450, Laws of two, and chapter 
597, Laws of 1902 	1,372 74 

For compensation of Confidential Clerks to Justices of the 
Supreme Court in the Second Judicial District, pursuant 
to chapter 892, Laws of 1896, and chapter 593, Laws of 
1902  	1,928 70 

For compensation of Justices of the Supreme Court, desig- 
nated to the Appellate Division of the Second Depart- 
ment from any district other than the Second Judicial 
District, to December 31, 1902, as authorized by chapter 
309, Laws of 1898, and chapter 597, Laws of Igo' 

OCTOBER 7, 1902.1 	 4 
For compensation of Confidential Clerks to the Justices of 

the Supreme Court. designated to the Appellate Divi-
sion of the Second Department. pursuant to chapter 251, 
Laws of 19oo 	1,089 84 

Total 	  $21,817 13 

Respectfully yours. 
NATHAN L. MILLER, Comptroller. 

State of New York-Comptroller's Office, 
Albany, September 26, 1902. 

Hon. P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk and Clerk of the Board of Aldermen, New York 
City: 

Dear Sir-In addition to the State tax of 13-Too mills, directed to be levied against 
the County of Richmond, as per circular from this office, dated September to, amount-
ing to $6,814.92, the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, acting for and in 
lieu of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Richmond, as provided by chapter 
466, Laws of 1901, are hereby required to raise the sum of $9,826.49, as follows: 
For additional compensation of the Justices of the Supreme 

Court in the Second Judicial District, in pursuance of 
chapter 765, Laws of 1868; chapter 126, Laws of 	3; 
chapter 114, Laws of 1894; chapter 34, Laws of 1895; 
chapter 131, Laws of 1898; chapter 593, Laws of 1902, 
and chapter 594, Laws of 1902, and for the Stenog-
raphers under said first-named act, as amended by chap-
ter 114, Laws of 1894, to the 30th of September, 1903, 
as provided by chapter 593, Laws of 1902 	  

For compensation of the Deputy Clerk and Attendants of the 
Appellate Division of the Supreme Cotirt, in the Second 
Judicial Department, to September 30, 1903, as author-
ized by chapter 99, Laws of 1896; chapter 223, Laws of 
1897; chapter 450, Laws of 19oo, and chapter 597, Laws 
of 1902 	 618 29 

November 25, 1902. 

For compensation of the Deputy Clerk and attendants of the 
Appellate Division of the Supreme Court in the Second 
Judicial Department, to September 30, 1903, as authorized 

935 44 

$7,427 32 
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For compensation of Confidential Clerks to Justices of the 
Supreme 	Court, 	in 	the 	Second 	Judicial 	District, 	pur- 
suant to chapter 892, Laws of 1896, and chapter 593, Laws 
of 	1902 	  868 69 

For compensation of Justices of the Supreme Court, desig-
nated to the Appellate Division of the Second Depart-
ment from any district other than the Second Judicial 
District, to December 31, 1902, as authorized by chapter 
309, Laws of 1898, and chapter 597, Laws of 19ot 	 421  33 

For compensation of Confidential Clerks to theJustices of the 
Supreme Court, designated to the Appellate Division of 
the Second Department, pursuant to chapter 251, Laws of 
1900 	 490  86  

Total. 	  

Respectfully yours, 
NATHAN L. MILLER, Comptroller. 

State of New York, Comptroller's Office, 
Albany, September 26, 1902. 

Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President of the Board of Aldermen, New York 
City: 

Dear Sir-In additicn to the State Tax of 13-100 mills, directed to be levied 
against the County of Kings, as per circular from this office, dated September to, 
amounting to $98,613.96. the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, acting 
for and in lieu of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Kings, as provided by 
chapter 466, Laws of 1901, are hereby required to raise the sum of $21,558.67, as 
follows: 
For compensation of the Deputy Clerk and Attendants of the 

Appellate Division of the Supreme Court in the Second 
Judicial Department, to September 30, 1903, as authorized 
by chapter 99, Laws of 1896; chapter 223, Laws of 1897; 
chapter 450, Laws of 1900, and chapter 597, Laws of 1902. 

For compensation of Justices of the Supreme Court, desig-
nated to the Appellate Division of the Second Depart-
ment from any district other than the Second Judicial 
District, to December 31, 1902, as authorized by chapter 
309, Laws of 1898, and chapter 597, Laws of 19ot 	 

For compensation of Confidential Clerks to the Justices of 
the Supreme Court, designated to the Appellate Division 
of the Second Department, pursuant to chapter 251, 
Laws of 1900 	6,914 45 

	

Total     $21,558 67 
======= 

Respectfully yours, 
NATHAN L. MILLER, Comptroller. 

State of New York, Comptroller's Office, 
Albany, September 26, 1902. 

Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President of the Board of Aldermen, New York 
City: 

Dear Sir-In addition to the State Tax of 13-too mills, directed to be levied 
against the County of Queens, as per circular from this office, dated September to, 
amounting to $13,387.94, the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, acting 
for and in lieu of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Queens, as provided by 
chapter 466, Laws of 1901, are hereby required to raise the sum of $21,817.13, as 
follows: 
For additional compensation of the Justices of the Supreme 

Court in the Second Judicial District, in pursuance of 
chapter 765, Laws of 1868; chapter 126, Laws of 1883; 
chapter 114, Laws of 1894; chapter 34, Laws of 1895; 
chapter 131, Laws of 1898; chapter 593, Laws of 1902, 
and chapter 594, Laws of 1902, and for the Stenographers 
under said first named act, as amended by chapter 114, 
Laws of 1894, to the 30th of September, 1903, as provided 
by chapter 593, Laws of 1902 	  $16,490  45  

For compensation of the Deputy Clerk and Attendants of the 
Appellate Division of the Supreme Court, in the Second 
Judicial Department, to September 3o, 1903, as authorized 
by chapter 99, Laws of 18g6; chapter 223, Laws of 1897; 
chapter 450, Laws of woo, and chapter 597,  Laws of 1902 	1,372  74 

For compensation of Confidential Clerks to Justices of the 
Supreme Court in the Second Judicial District, pursuant 
to chapter 892, Laws of 1896, and chapter 593, Laws of 
1902  	1,928 7o 

For compensation of Justices of the Supreme Court, desig-
nated to the Appellate Division of the Second Depart-
ment from any district other than the Second Judicial 
District, to December 31, 1902, as authorized by chapter 
309, Laws of 1898, and chapter 597, Laws of I90I 	 

For compensation of Confidential Clerks to the Justices of the 
Supreme Court, designated to the Appellate Division of 
the Second Department, pursuant to chapter 251, Laws of 
1900 

	

Total    $21,817 13 

Respectfully yours, 
NATHAN L. MILLER, Comptroller. 

State of New York, Comptroller's Office, 
Albany, September 26, 1902. 

Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President of the Board of Aldermen, New York 
City: 

Dear Sir-In addition to the State Tax of 13-too mills, directed to be levied 
against the County of Richmond, as per circular from this office, dated September 
to, amounting to $6,814.92, the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, 
acting for and in lieu of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Richmond, as 
provided by chapter 466, Laws of 19o1, are hereby required to raise the sum of 
$9,826.49, as follows: 
For additional compensation of the Justices of the Supreme 

Court in the Second Judicial District, in pursuance of 
chapter 765, Laws of 1868; chapter 126, Laws of 1883; 
chapter "4, Laws of 1894; chapter 34, Laws of 1895; 
chapter 131, Laws of 1898; chapter 593, Laws of 1902, 
and chapter 594, Laws of 1902, and for the Stenographers 
under said first named act, as amended by chapter 114, 
Laws of 1894 to the 30th day of September, 1903. as 
provided by chapter 593, Laws of 1902 	  

For compensation of the Deputy Clerk and Attendants of the 
Appellate Division of the Supreme Court, in the Second 
Judicial Department, to September 3o, 1903, as ; uthorized 
by chapter 99, Laws of x896; chapter 223, Laws of 1897; 
cnapter 450, Laws of igloo, and chapter 597, Laws of 
1902  	 618 2g 

For compensation of Confidential Clerks to Justices of the 
Supreme Court in the Second Judicial District, pursuant 
to chapter 892, Laws of 1896, and chapter 593, Laws of 
1902  	 868 69 

For compensation of Justices of the Supreme Court, desig- 
nated to the Appellate Division of the Second Depart- 
ment from any district other than the Second Judicial 
District, to December 31, 1902, as authorized by chapter 
309, Laws of i898, and chapter 597, Laws of 1901  

For compensation of Confidential Clerks to the Justices of 
the Supreme Court, designated to the Appellate Division 
of the Second Department, pursuant to chapter 251, 

	

Laws of 1900 	  

	

Total 	  

Respectfully yours, 
NATHAN L. MILLER, Comptroller. 

Resolved, That the communications from the State Comptroller, to wit: 
Communication showing the amount of tax to be raised in the City for the Canal 
Debt Sinking Fund, Minutes pf September 18, 1902, page 885; 

Communication in regard to tax to be levied in Kings County, Minutes of 
October 7, 1902, page 2; 

Communication in regard to the tax to be levied in Queens County, Minutes 
of October 7, 1902, page 3; 

Communication in regard to tax to be levied in Richmond County, Minutes of 
October 7, 1902, page 4; 

Communication in regard to the tax to be levied in Kings, Queens and Rich-
mond Counties, Minutes of October 7, 1902, page 5; be and the same hereby are 
placed on file, and the Clerk of this Board is directed to forward copies of the said 
communications to the Comptroller of The City of New York and the Department 
of Taxes and Assessments of The City of New York. 

HERBERT PARSONS, JAMES N. McINNES, WILLIAM T. JAMES, JOHN 
L. FLORENCE, JOSEPH A. BILL, JAMES E. GAFFNEY, Committee on 
Finance. 

Which report was accepted. 
No. 1335. 

The Committee on Finance, to whom was referred on November 25, 1902 (Min-
utes, page 1525), a communication from the Salvation Army in-the matter of an ap-
propriation of five thousand dollars for rescue homes, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That this was a matter relating to a requested appropriation in the Budget for 

1903, as to which this Board has no initiative. 
Your Committee therefore recommends that the matter be placed on file, and 

that the Clerk of this Board be directed to communicate to the Salvation Army to 
the effect that as the initiative in the matter of appropriation rested with the Board 
of Estimate and Apportionment, and it did not include it in the appropriations, this 
Board had no opportunity to deal with the matter. Annexed is a resolution embody-
ing the provisions of this report. 

Resolved, That the communication from the Salvation Army in the matter of an 
appropriation of five thousand dollars for Rescue Homes be placed on file, and the 
Clerk of this Board be and he hereby is directed to inform the Salvation Army that 
inasmuch as the initiative in regard to the appropriation of five thousand dollars for 
Rescue Homes in the Budget of 1903 rested in the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment, and that Board had not inserted the appropriation, the matter was not a perti-
nent one for this Board. 

The Salvation Army (Incorporated), 
No. 122 West Fourteenth Street, 
New York City, November 22, 1902. 

To the Honorable the Board of Aldermen, City Hall, New York City: 
Sirs-Inclosed copy of a letter addressed by our counselor, Mr. M. J. H. Ferris, to 

Mr. Edward "IT. Devine, the Secretary of the Charity Organization Society, is respectfully 
submitted for your perusal. 

We feel that the position taken by the Charity Organization Society in opposing 
the proposed grant of five thousand dollars ($5.000) for our Rescue Homes, on the 
ground that we are a religious body, is untenable, and that the nature of our work 
has, therefore, been misunderstood ; and that because of this misapprehension an un-
intentional wrong has been inflicted on us. 

If by presenting the inclosure to you we have succeeded in removing this mis-
apprehension, and in substantiating our claim to be placed on the same footing as other 
large organizations which are receiving grants, especially remembering the non-
sectarian character of our work, we shall feel rewarded for thus trespassing on your 
time and patience. 

Yours respectfully. 
THE SALVATION ARMY, 

By Frederick Booth Tucker. 
President. 

(Copy.) 
l'he Salvation Army (Incorporated), National Headquarters, 

Nos. 120, 122, 124 West Fourteenth Street, New York City, 
Legal Department, 

November 21, 1902. 
Mr. EDWARD T. DEVINE, Secretary, Charity Organization Society, No. los East 

Twenty-second Street, New York City: 
My Dear Sir-In the weekly review of local and general philanthropy, entitled 

"Charities," issued by the Charity Organization Society. for the week ending October 
25, 1902, and of which your name appears as editor, I find, in an article entitled "Of 
Subsidized Charities" in that issue, these few lines, which read as follows: "To ap-
propriate money to a distinctly religious body for rescue work," and which, from an 
interview that was had with you', we justly assumed-from your conversation at that 
time-were intended by your Society to reflect upon a petition this religious and charit-
able corporation had made to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, under the 
laws, to become a recipient of funds annually bestowed by the City in conformity to 
the purposes and work for which such fund is annually apportioned. 

I was astonished that at this late day the philanthropic work of this religious 
corporation should have been minimized by a society supposed to be so well informed 
on every subject as the Charity Organization Society, and the work of this religious 
corporation reflected upon as being solely of a religious nature and for religious pur-
poses, and on that ground not entitled to apply for or receive moneys appropriated by 
the City for the work the corporation was doing for the relief of the City, although the 
work was admittedly for and on behalf of the City, and came within the appropriation 
requirements, and from a financial standpoint alone was a saving of thousands of dollars 
to the City. 

It seems to me that if many of the various corporations receiving public funds 
from the City for their work were to be ostracized at the suggestion of your organiza-
tion on that account, that two-thirds-if not a larger percentage-would be entirely 
ignored and rendered unfit for receiving funds from the City, as a very large percentage 
of the institutions receiving public funds are of a strictly religious order. If I am not 
entirely mistaken, this is the only organization in the world that does strictly a non-
sectarian philanthropic work. 

We feel that this corporation has suffered a great injustice, in that, at the last 
moment, when we had every reason to believe that a sum would be apportioned by the 
City from the moneys bestowed for such purposes, and which had been legally earned 
by this corporation for looking after the poor which had been consigned to its care 
by City officials, it was refused, and the amount of five thousand dollars, which had 
been named at the meeting of the Board as the probable amount which would be re-
ceived by this corporation for the coming year, was withheld, on account of the 
opposition made by the Charity Organization Society. solely, we assume, because you 
stated you opposed it, and would oppose it again, on the ground that it was a distinctly 
religious body and one not entitled to the amount asked for (or any amount) for work 
which it had done. 

If this corporation is to be refused solely on the ground that its foundation is of a 
religious nature, and refused recognition from the City for the non-sectarian work 
it has done for and on behalf of the City's unfortunates-while I do not mention this 
as a reflection upon the Catholic, Jewish and other religious organizations, yet, never-
theless, if the same argument was used and the same protest, where would they come 
in, as they are certainly of a strictly religious order and organization, yet conducting 
institutions which receive large grants from the City. While mentioning these par-
ticular religious organizations, I do not for one moment reflect upon their unworthiness 
or right to receive the grants yearly given by the City for their charitable work, as I 
consider that their institutions are some of the finest in the world; and the fact that 
they are under the control of their religious order and organizations should not be 
used as an argument or a protest against their receiving public funds for the various 
branches under their control; but I only mention this as an answer to the reflection 
that has been cast upon the work that this organization has been doing in the same 
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direction, and that, too, irrespective of nationality or religion. 
Regarding this one branch for which application was made to the Board of Esti-

mate and Apportionment for City funds, realizing that under the statute it was entitled 
to the same, I would just add that not one-quarter of the numbers consigned to our 
Rescue Homes were of the Protestant faith. And the work of the Rescue Homes, in 
taking these girls under their care, is not for the purpose of attempting to convert 
them from their religion; but on the contrary, the sole purpose and aim has been to help 
them to leave the paths of vice they have been following, and to place before them a 
means of earning a livelihood, so that there would be no excuse whatever for their 
returning to their former wicked ways and again becoming a burden upon City in-
stitutions. 

This corporation justly claims that not only was it entitled to a grant from the 
City, under the laws regulating the bestowal of the City's money, as its petition to the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment legally showed, but that the work which its 
Rescue Homes are doing actually saves the City thousands of dollars, as the records 
of the Rescue Homes will corroborate through its books open to the public at all times. 

Many of the girls that in the past were frequenters of evil resorts in this city, 
and who had over and over again been committed to public institutions for soliciting on 
the streets, and who in the past year have been placed in the custody of the Probationary 
Officer of this corporation, who is in attendance daily at the Second District Magis-
trate's Court, are to-day self-supporting and earning regular union wages in its book-
bindery, and with no intent of ever returning to the wayward lives of the past; but, on 
the contrary, a new future is opened up before them and they are firmly re-established in 
the paths of virtue. 

This corporation claims—and justly, as its figures show (which the public is per-
fectly welcome to corroborate)—that it is the only organization that has attempted to 
and actually has solved the problem as the way out of the social evil which has and is 
so agitating the public mind. 

The purposes and modes and methods (while I am not attacking them) of in-
stitutions looking after cases of this kind, and to which these unfortunates have been 
consigned, and when set at liberty only to be returned over and over again, as the 
-.-cords of our Magistrate's Court divulge, have certainly manifested the one fact that 
it has not lessened the evil, or shown a way out of it : for when the unfortunates have 
left the City institutions, or places of confinement where they have been consigned, 
they have found themselves with no door open and no way of escape from the former 
lives that they had been leading, and very naturally return to them. 

This corporation claims that it has not been justly treated, and has been mis-
represented, and that pressure must have been brought to bear upon his Honor the 
Mayor and the members of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, through either 
a misunderstanding or through unintentional misstatement of facts as entitling it to 
part of the City's moneys annually bestowed for the caring of the City's charges. 

This corporation is writing its protest to the members of the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment, and including in the protest a copy of this letter, as I feel that we 
should place ourselves on record in a way not to be misunderstood, and, while not at all 
intended as a reflection upon the action of the Board for its decision in excepting this 
corporation at the last moment from becoming a recipient of its public funds bestowed 
for charitable purposes, yet bringing facts to bear in the protest to clearly and con-
clusively prove to them that they have unintentionally erred in withholding this grant, 
because we feel their sympathies were with us—which fact this corporation highly ap-
preciates—regretting that this corporation was not notified to answer statements that 
had been brought before them as a reason why the grant of moneys should have been 
withheld and refused. I am 

Yours very truly, 
(Signed) 	M. J. H. FERRIS, 

Attorney and Counsel for the Salvation Army. 
HERBERT PARSONS, JAMES H. McINNES, WILLIAM T. JAMES, 

JOHN L. FLORENCE, JOSEPH A. BILL, JAMES E. GAFFNEY, Committee on 
Finance. 

Which report was accepted. 
No. 1497—(S. 0. No. 65). 

The Committee on Finance, to whom was referred on January 5, 1903, the reso-
lution of the Health Department requesting this Board to authorize it to purchase 
without public letting three thousand (3,000) tons of coal for the uses of the Depart-
ment in its hospitals for contagious diseases and office buildings, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed authorization to be 

proper. Your Committee are informed that the contractor has failed on his con-
tract, and purchases have from time to time been made on his account, but that the 
Department is now in a position where it must make a new contract, which it cannot 
do, or obtain authorization to purchase without public letting. The coal is needed 
in the contagious diseases hospitals belonging to the Department, which are the 
Riverside Hospital, at North Brother Island; the Willard Parker Hospital, at the 
foot of East Sixteenth street, and the Kingston Avenue Hospital, in Brooklyn, and 
likewise at the offices of the Department in the various boroughs. Your Committee 
accordingly recommend the adoption of the annexed resolution, which has been 
drafted by the Committee. Annexed is also a communication from the Department 
describing the situation and showing in detail the tons of coal needed per month. 

City of New York—Department of Health, 
Office of the Commissioner of Health, 

New York, January 13, 1903. 
Hon. HERBERT PARSONS, Chairman, Committee on Finance, Board of Alder-

men, No. III Broadway, City: 
Dear Sir—In response to your request for additional information regarding the 

coal resolution of the Board of Health now before your Committee for 	action. I 
beg to say: 

The Department of Health 	uses about 1.200 tons of coal per month, divided as 
follows: 

Tons. 
Willard Parker and Reception Hospitals, per month 	  300 
Riverside Hospital, per month 	 400  
Kingston Avenue Hospital, per month 	  300 
Department Building, Fifty-fifth street and Sixth avenue, Manhattan, per 

month 	  75 
Department Building, Nos. 38-4o Clinton street, Brooklyn, per month 	 10 
Department Building, No. 1237 Franklin avenue, Bronx, per month 	 3 
Department Building, Nos. 372-374 Fulton street. Jamaica, per month 	 2 
Disinfection Station, County Poorhouse Farm, Richmond, per month 	 20 
Steamship "Franklin Edson," per month 	  90  

1,200 

Nearly all the contracts existing in 1902 have been completed, but there remain 
two incompleted, as follows: 

Tons. 
Kingston Avenue Hospital 	i.000 
Department Building. Fifty-fifth street and Sixth avenue 	300  

The former contract is about half completed, and the latter nearly completed. 
In both instances the contractors have defaulted on their contracts, and the Depart-
ment has had to go outside and buy coal, charging it to the contractors. The 
outlook for new purchases. if they must be made under the contract system, is very 
bad. The last coal- which the Department bought cost Si° and $1o. to per ton, and 
our purchasing agent has paid recently as high as $12.25 for broken coal delivered 
at Riverside Hospital. Other City Departments have either failed to obtain any 
bids or contracts or have had bids from $12 to $15. It is our understanding from 
anthracite railway operators that all the coal they allow to go out must be dis-
tributed to the public in small quantities. so  that we believe it to be impossible to 
purchase under contract. For that reason the consent of your Committee is asked 
for the passage by the Board of Aldermen of resolution No. 1497. 

Respectfullly, 
ERNST J. LEDERLE. President. 

HERBERT PARSONS. JAMES H. McINNES, WI LLIAM T. JAMES, JOHN 
L. FLORENCE, JOSEPH A. BILL, Committee on Finance. 

Which, on motion of Alderman Parsons, was made a special order for two 
o'clock P. M. 
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EUGENE W. SCHEFFER, Secretary pro tem. 
No. 1499—(S. 0. No. 66). 

The Committee on Finance, to whom was referred on January 5, 1903 (Minutes, 
page —), the annexed resolution of the Board of Education requesting this Board 
to petmit it to purchase, without public letting, coal and wood in the open market 
for the use of its Public Schools in the boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens, at an 
expense not to exceed fifty thousand dollars ($5o,000), respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject. they believe it proper to authorize such pur-

chase, and they recommend the adoption of the resolution annexed, which has been 
drafted by the Committee. Your Committee are informed that when the Board of 
Education last spring first advertised for coal for the boroughs of Brooklyn and 
Queens, those who bid inserted clauses relieving the contractor from the duty of 
delivering coal in the event of a strike, and that because of the insertion of such 
clause the Board was, on the advice of the Corporation Counsel, compelled to reject 
the contracts. Your Committee are further advised that at the second advertisement 
there were no bids. It was accordingly necessary to purchase coal without public 
Icahn,. and this Board, on the 7th day of October, passed a resolution authorizing 
the Board of Education to purchase coal without public letting in a sum not to 
exceed one hundred thousand ($loo,000) dollars. That sum is about exhausted, and 
we are accordingly called upon to authorize the use of a further sum in that manner. 
There is needed for the boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens from two to three thou-
sand tons a month, and it is questionable whether this authorization will suffice, for 
at present prices this will purchase less than 5,000 tons. That it is needed there can 
be no doubt. The Board of Education is able to purchase in small amounts, but is, 
on that account, caused no inconvenience because the schools are so separated. It 
can contract for small amounts in different localities sufficient for the needs of those 
localities. 

They therefore recommend that the annexed resolution be adopted. 
HERBERT PARSONS, JAMES H. McINNES, WILLIAM T. JAMES, JOHN 

L. FLORENCE. JOSEPH A. BILL, JAMES E. GAFFNEY, Committee on 
Finance. 

Which, on motion of Alderman Parsons, was made a special order for 2.10 
o'clock p. 

Board of Education, 
Park avenue and Fifty-ninth street, 

New York, January 2, 1903. 
Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President, Board of Aldermen: 

Dear Sir—I have the honor to advise you that at the meeting of the Executive 
Committee of the Board of Education held December 31, 1902, the following resolu-
tion was adopted: 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen be and it is hereby requested to author-
ize the Board of Education, in accordance with section 419 of the Greater New 
York Charter, to purchase coal and wood in the open market for the use of the 
Public Schools in the boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens, provided the emergency 
requires the same, at an expense not to exceed $50,000. 

Respectfully, 
A. EMERSON PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education. 

Resolved, That permission be and it hereby is given to the Board of Education 
to purchase coal and wood without public letting for the use of the public schools 
in the boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens, at an expense not to exceed fifty thousand 
($50,0o) dollars. 

No. Isoo—(G. 0. No. 284). 
The Committee on Finance, to whom was referred on January 5, 1903 (Minutes, 

page —), the annexed resolution in favor of permitting the Art Commission to draw 
one hundred dollars in advance for incidental expenses, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject. they recommend the adoption of the reso-

lution. This permission is similar to that granted almost every other Department, 
and allows the Comptroller to advance one hundred dollars at a time to the Com-
mission for petty cash disbursements, but not to advance the second hundred until 
the first has been accounted for. Unless the City's employees are to advance the 
City's disbursements out of their own pockets this resolution is necessary. It was 
adopted as applicable to this Department heretofore, but it appears to have been 
limited by mistake to the year 1902, and so must again be adopted now. 

Art Commission of The City of New York, 
City Hall, New York City, December 24, 1902. 

Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President of the Board of Aldermen, City Hall, 
New York: 

Sir—Early in this year the Board of Aldermen passed a resolution authorizing 
the Art Commission to draw upon the Comptroller for the sum of one hundred dol-
lars. from which to pay incidental expenses, and to renew this requisition from time 
to time. The resolution applied only to the year 1902, and it is therefore necessary, 
in order to continue this plan, which has been found most satisfactory. to ask the 
Board of Aldermen to pass another resolution of a similar character applying to 1903 
and future years. A copy of the resolution is sent herewith, and the Art Commission 
hereby respectfully requests that favorable action be taken at the earliest possible 
moment. 

Very respectfully, 
JOHN DEWITT WARNER, President. 

Resolved, That for the purpose of defraying minor incidental expenses con-
tingent to the office of the Art Commission said Art Commission may, by requisi-
tion, draw upon the Comptroller for a simi not exceeding one hundred dollars. The 
Art Commission may, in like manner, renew the draft as often as they may deem 
necessary to the extent of the appropriation set apart for "Expenses of Art Com-
mission. but no such renewal shall he made until the money paid upon the 
preceding draft shall be accounted for to the Comptroller by the transmittal of a 
voucher or vouchers, certified by the Art Commission covering the expenditure of 
money paid thereon. 

HERBERT PARSONS, JAMES H. McINNES, WILLIAM T. JAMES, 
JOHN L. FLORENCE, JOSEPH A. BILL, JAMES E. GAFFNEY, Committee 
on Finance. 

Which was laid over. 
Report of Committee on Water Supply, Gas and Electricity— 

Nos. 32, 178, 250, 493, 979, 123, 85, 85A. 
The Committee on Water Supply. Gas and Electricity, to whom was referred 

the annexed communications and resolutions, respectfully 
REPORT: 

That, having examined the various subjects, they recommend that the annexed 
resolution be adopted. 

Resolved, That permission be and the same hereby is given to the Department 
of Health to purchase without public letting three thousand (3,000) tons of white ash 
anthracite coal for the uses of the Department in its hospitals for contagious dis-
eases and in its office buildings in the different boroughs in the city, provided that 
the cost of the said coal shall not exceed in the aggregate the sum of thirty-five 
thousand ($35,000) dollars. 

Department of Health—City of New York, 
Southwest Corner Fifty-fifth Street and Sixth Avenue, 

Borough of Manhattan, 
New York, December 24, 1902. 

P. J. SCULLY, Esq., City Clerk: 
Sir—At a meeting of the Board of Health of the Department of Health, held this 

day, it was 
Resolved, That, owing to the exceeding scarcity of coal and the failure of con-

tractors under contract to supply the Department of Health with coal to live up to 
the terms of their agreements, the Board of Aldermen be and is hereby respectfully 
requested to authorize the Board of Health, pursuant to the provisions of section 419 
of chapter 466 of the Laws of 19ot, to contract for and purchase three thousand (3,000) 
tons of white ash anthracite coal at the lowest price obtainable in the open market 
without public letting, for the uses of the Department of Health in its hospitals for 
contagious diseases and office buildings in the different boroughs of The City of New 
York. 

A true copy. 
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J. H. McINNF.S, JAMES E. GAFFNEY. WM. WENTZ, R. S. DOULL, 
FRANK BENNETT, Committee on Water Supply, Gas and Electricity. 

Which report was accepted. 
Resolved, That the following matters be placed on file: 

No. 32. 
By the President- 

. Resolution authorizing Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity to 
appoint a Chief Engineer of said Department. Page 94, Minutes of January 15, 
1902. 

Nos. 85 and 85A. 
Communication from Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity and 

resolution in favor of authorizing contract for purchase of coal for pumping sta-
tions, Brooklyn, without public letting. Page 162, Minutes of January 3o, 1902. 

No. 178. 
By Alderman Leitner- 

Resolution requesting Board of Estimate and Apportionment to authorize ex-
penditure of $3,000 for drinking-fountain, Bronx. Page 487, Minutes of February 
I I, 1902. 

No. 759. 
Resolution to authorize the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity 

to appoint a Consulting Hydraulic Engineer. Page 247, Minutes of July 15, 1902. 
No. 979. 

From Deputy Commissioner in Brooklyn— 
Communication stating reasons for not supplying additional light in Van Dyke 

street. Page 375, Minutes of July 31, 1902. 
City of New York, 

Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, 
Nos. 13-21 Park Row, 

New York, January 15, 1902. 
Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President, Board of Aldermen: 

Dear Sir—ln accordance with the provisions of section 453 of the amended 
Greater New York Charter, I desire to appoint a Chief Engineer of the Department 
of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, in the boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens, 
with the powers conferred by said section of the Charter, and at a salary of $7,500 
per annum. 

In my judgment, in view of the fact that the system of water supply for 
Brooklyn is entirely distinct from the supply upon which the boroughs of Man-
hattan and The Bronx depend, a Chief Engineer should be appointed to have con-
trol of the Brooklyn supply, and inasmuch as the water supply of Queens is drawn 
from the same general watershed, I think that Queens should be included with 
Brooklyn. 

The importance of the appointment of a Chief Engineer for the boroughs of 
Brooklyn and Queens has been demonstrated by the experience of the last four 
years, and is recognized by experts who have studied the subjects of the Brooklyn 
and the Manhattan supplies, and is, in fact, evident to a large number of citizens. 
Inasmuch as the Chief Engineer will take the place and perform the duties of the 
present Engineer-in-Charge and of the present Engineer of Water Supply, whose 
salaries aggregate $11,500 annually, it is evident that the creation of the proposed 
office of Chief Engineer will result in a saving of $4,000 per annum. 

Hence, I respectfully request that at as early a date as practicable, your Board 
authorize me to appoint a Chief Engineer of the Department of Water Supply, Gas 
and Electricity for the boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. I have the honor to 
submit herewith the draft of a resolution for adoption by your Board. 

Very respectfully, 
J. HAMPDEN DOUGHERTY, 

Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity. 
Resolved, That, in pursuance of section 453 of the amended Greater New York 

Charter, and the request made by the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and 
Electricity in his communication to this Board, dated January 15, 1902, authority is 
hereby given to him, on the part of this Board, to appoint a Chief Engineer of the 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, in the boroughs of Brooklyn and 
Queens, with the powers conferred by said section of the Charter, and at a salary of 
seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) per annum. 

Resolved, That his Honor the Mayor be and he is hereby respectfully requested 
to return to this Board for further consideration, resolution now in his hands. 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8, section 188, of the 
Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment is hereby re-
questea to authorize the expenditure of three thousand dollars ($3,0oo) by the Com-
missioner of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity for the purpose of erecting a drink-
ing fountain for man and beast in the square at One Hundred and Sixty-ninth street 
and Boston road, in the Borough of The Bronx, said drinking fountain to be of a 
design and pattern to be approved by the Municipal Art Society. 
AN ORDINANCE to regulate the price and quality of illuminating gas furnished in 

The City of New York. 
Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows: 
Section 1. Any corporation, association, company, copartnership .or person shall 

not charge or receive for illuminating gas in the boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn 
and The Bronx, in The City of New York sums to exceed seventy-five cents per 
thousand cubic feet. 

Sec. 2. The illuminating gas furnished la any such corporation, association, com- 
pany, copartnership or person shall have an illuminating power of not less than 
twenty-two sperm candles of six to the pound, burning at the rate of one hundred 
and twenty grains of spermaceti per pound, tested at a distance of not less than one 
mile from the place of manufacture by a burner containing five cubic feet of gas per 
hour, and shall, as regards purity, comply with the standard now or hereafter estab-
lished by law. 

Sec. 3. For any violation of this ordinance the offender shall be subject to a fine 
of fifty dollars for each and every violation, to be collected in an action brought by 
Counsel to the Corporation. 

Sec. 4. This ordinance shall take effect immediately. 
Law Department, Office of the Corporation Counsel. 

New York, April 24, 1902. 
To the Honorable the Board of Aldermen: 

Gentlemen—I am in receipt of a communication bearing date April 15, 1902, 
from P. J. Scully, City Clerk, requesting me to advise the Board of Aldermen as to 
whether it has authority under the Charter to regulate the price and quality of 
illuminating gas. 

It is a familiar rule of law, that a municipal corporation possesses, and can 
exercise, only those powers granted in express words or those necessarily or fairly 
implied in or incident to the powers expressly granted, or those essential to the de-
clared objects and purposes of the corporation. 

There is no express authority conferred by the Charter or by any other statute, 
which would enable the Board to prescribe the price or quality of illuminating gas 
to be used in this City. Nor do I think that the general powers conferred by sections 
43 and 44 of the Charter in relation to the good government, order and protection of 
persons and property, the preservation of the public health, or the good rule and 
government of the City, necessarily or fairly imply any such authority. Certainly 
these provisions do not imply any authority to regulate the price. 

I would also call your attention to the fact that by the very terms of the Charter 
the ordinances passed by the Board must be subject to the laws of the State. The 
Legislature has already regulated the price and prescribed the quality of illuminating 
gas within The City of New York. Chapter 385 of the Laws of 1897 fixes the price 
and quality of illuminating gas within the limits of the former City of New York, 
as it existed prior to 1895. And by section 522 of the present Charter further general 
provision is made in relation to the quality of illuminating gas. 

In view of these facts, I am of the opinion that any action which the Board of 
Aldermen might take on these subjects would be beyond its powers. 

Respectfully yours, 
G. L. RIVES, Corporation Counsel. 

City of New York, Borough of Brooklyn, 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, 

Office of Deputy Commissioner, Municipal Building, Room 28, 

Mr. P. J. SCULLY, Clerk of Board of Aldermen: 	
Brooklyn, July 25, 1902. 

Dear Sir—Referring to recent resolution of the Board of Aldermen, a certified copy 
of which was transmitted to me by you, by which this Department was requested to 
place an electric light on Van Dyke street, between Richards and Dwight streets, I 
beg to say that a careful inspection of these premises shows a 1200 candle power electric 
light at the intersection of Richards and Dwight streets with Van Dyke street. This 
block is also lighted with three plain gas lamps. It would seem, therefore, that any 
additional lighting at this point would be unnecessary. 

Yours truly, 
ROBERT VAN IDERSTINE, 

Deputy Commissioner of Water Supply, etc., Borough of Brooklyn. 
The Committee on Salaries and Offices, to whom was referred on June 17, 1902 

(Minutes, page 661), the annexed resolution in favor of authorizing the Com-
missioner of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity to employ a Consulting Hydraulic 
Engineer, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they recommend that the said resolution be 

adopted. 
Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment, 'at a meeting held June 13, 

1902, adopted the following: 
"Resolved, That the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity be and 

he is hereby authorized, with the concurrence of the Board of Aldermen, to employ 
a Consulting Hydraulic Engineer to his Department of at least fifteen years' experi-
ence as a Civil Engineer; such employment to be for such period as the Commis-
sioner may deem necessary, not exceeding in all three months; and that the fee and 
compensation to be paid to such Consulting Engineer shall not exceed the sum of 
twenty-five hundred dollars." 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in said resolution and 
authorizes the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, to employ a Con-
sulting Hydraulic Engineer to his Department of at least fifteen years' experience as 
a Civil Engineer; such employment to be for such period as the Commissioner may 
deem necessary, not exceeding in all three months; and that the fee and compensa-
tion to be paid to such Consulting Engineer shall not exceed the sum of twenty-five 
hundred dollars. 

Department of Water Supply, Commissioner's Office, 
No. 1321 Park Row, City of New York. 

January 20, 1902. 
Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President of the Board of Aldermen: 

Dear Sir—Under section 419 of the City Charter no expenditure exceeding one 
thousand dollars can be incurred by any head of department or other City officer 
for any particular subject unless the same is authorized by a three-fourths vote of 
the Board of Aldermen. 

An emergency now exists which compels me to ask for such authorization. 
The emergency has arisen in the following manner: The late Commissioner of 

Water Supply advertised for and had a public letting of bids for a contract for fur-
nishing the pumping stations in the Brooklyn water system with coal for the year 
1902. The lowest bidders were the firm of Curtis & Blaisdell, and their bid was 
transmitted by me to the Comptroller for his action as to the sufficiency of the sure-
ties thereon. The Comptroller has returned the bid to me, with his approval of the 
sureties, but in the meantime Messrs. Curtis & Blaisdell have asked to withdraw 
their bid. 

The supply of coal on hand for operating the pumping stations is sufficient for 
about twenty-five (25) days, and if complications should arise to delay the execu-
tion of the contract with Curtis & Blaisdell the delivery of coal thereunder might 
be delayed until the present supply had become exhausted. That would create a 
situation which should under all circumstances be avoided. The Brooklyn water 
supply should not be imperilled for the want of coal to operate the pumping stations. 

For these reasons I ask your Board, by resolution., to authorize me to make 
such purchases of coal, in excess of the sum of one thousand dollars, as in my dis-
cretion may he necessary to tide over this emergency. 

I take the liberty of inclosing herewith a draft of the necessary resolution. 
Very respectfully, 

J. HAMPDEN DOUGHERTY, 
Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity. 

No. 1458. 
Department of Finance—City of New York, 

December 22, 1902. 
Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES. President. Board of Aldermen: 

Sir—I send you herewith a certified copy of a resolution adopted by the Board 
of Estimate and Apportionment at its meeting held December ig, 1902, authorizing 
the heads of departments and Borough Presidents to appoint as many clerks and 
employees in each of the grades fixed by the Civil Service rules, the salaries of which 
have already been fixed, as they may, .within the limits of their appropriations, from 
time to time determine to be necessary, together with a copy of the Corporation 
Counsel's opinion relative thereto. 

I also send you herewith a form of resolution for adoption by the Board of Alder-
men to indicate its concurrence therein. 

Very respectfully, 
J. W. STEVENSON, Deputy Comptroller. 

New York, December 16, 1902. 
Hon. SETH LOW, Mayor: 

Sir—I am in due receipt of your communication bearing date of December ix, 
which is as follows: 

"The question has arisen whether, under the provisions of sections 56 and 1543 
of the Greater New York Charter, the head of a department has power to appoint 
as many clerks or employees in each of the several grades as he may determine to be 
necessary, the salaries for said grades being already fixed, provided he keeps within 
the amount of his appropriation; if not, whether this course can be legalized by a 
resolution, general in form, of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment and of 
the Board of Aldermen. If the latter course seems necessary, please submit the form 
which, in your judgment, such a resolution should take." 

The salaries of officers or persons whose compensation is paid out of the City 
treasury must be fixed by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment and the Board 
of Aldermen under section 56 of the Charter; but the salaries as fixed attach to the 
positions rather than to the particular persons occupying them. 

To hold otherwise would involve the administration of the City government in 
endless confusion and require constant action on the part of the two boards. 

No. 250. 
By Alderman Sullivan— 

Ordinance to regulate the price and quality of illuminating gas. Page 1208, 
Minutes of March 4, 1902. 

No. 493. 
An opinion of the Corporation Counsel in the matter of the powers of the 

Board of Aldermen to regulate the price and quality of illuminating gas. Page 223, 
Minutes of April 29, 1902. 

Inclosure: 
Draft of resolution. 
Resolved, That in pursuance of section 419 of the Greater New York Charter 

the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity is hereby authorized to con-
tract for and purchase coal for the operation of the pumping stations in the water 
system of the Borough of Brooklyn, in excess of one thousand ($1,000) dollars, with-
out advertisement and public letting, so far as may be necessary until a contract by 
advertisement and public letting can be made and deliveries of coal tinder the same 
can be effected. 
Report of Committee on Salaries and Offices— 

No. 1458—(S. 0. No. 67). 
The Committee on Salaries and Offices, to whom was referred, on December 23, 

1902 (Minutes, page 1929), the annexed resolution, in favor of authorizing heads of 
Departments and Borough Presidents to appoint clubs, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they recommend that the said resolution be 

rejected. 



The slightest change in the salary of any one person, whether by promotion or 
otherwise, would require their joint action, and a large part of the time of those 
boards would be taken up in passing on these matters. 
• It is provided in section 1543: 

"The number of all officers, clerks, employees, laborers and subordinates in 
every department shall be such as the heads of the respective departments and Bor-
ough Presidents shall designate and approve, not exceeding the number limited by 
any ordinance of the Board of Aldermen. 	* 	* 	The salaries or wages of all 
such officers, clerks, employees, laborers and subordinates in every department 
shall be such as shall be fixed by the Board of Aldermen upon the recommendation 
of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment in the manner provided in this act." 

I think that under this section the "number of all officers, clerks, employees, 
laborers and subordinates" also relates to the offices or employments held by them 
rather than to the particular persons holding such offices or employments, and the 
language of the portion of the section cited in reference to salaries or wages covers only 
the same ground as the corresponding provisions of section 56, but as the different kinds 
of employments are given somewhat more in detail, it shows still further the impos-
sibility of fixing the salaries of individuals rather than of offices or positions. 

Taking therefore the two sections together, I have no doubt that their true 
meaning is that the head of a department or a Borough President has power to ap-
point as many clerks or employees in each of the several grades as he may determine 
to be necessary—the salaries for said grades being already fixed—provided he keeps 
within the amount of his appropriation and within the number of such clerks or 
employees that may be limited by any existing ordinance of the Board of Aldermen. 

Respectfully yours, 
(Signed) 	G. L. RIVES, Corporation Counsel. 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in the following resolu-
tion adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, December 19, 1902: 

**Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, the Board of 
Aldermen concurring, hereby authorizes each of the heads of departments and 
Borough Presidents to appoint as many clerks and employees in each of the 
grades fixed by the Civil Service rules, the salaries of which have already been 
fixed, as he may, within the limits of his appropriation, from time to time de• 
termine to be necessary." 

ROBERT F. DOWNING, PATRICK H. MALONE, JOHN H. BEHRMANN, 
SAMUEL H. JONES, JOHN J. HAGGERTY, Committee on Salaries and Offices. 

Which, on motion of Alderman Wafer, was made a Special Order for 2.3o p. m. 
Subsequently, the hour of 2.30 o'clock having arrived, Alderman Downing called 

up the above report and moved its adoption. 
The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree to accept 

said report. 
Which was decided in the negative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Baldwin, Behrmann, Bennett, Bill, Brenner, Bridges, 

Chambers, Culkin, Dickinson, Diemer, Donohue, Doull, Downing, Gillies, Gold-
water, Harburger, Jones, Kenney, Klett, Lundy, IVIcCarthy, Malone, Marks, Nehr-
bauer, Schappert, Tebbetts, Twomey, Wafer and Whitaker-29. 

Negative—Aldermen Devlin, Dowling, Florence, Goodman, Holmes, Howland, 
James, Leitner, Meyers, Parsons, Peck, Shea, Ware, Wentz, Willett, Wirth; Presi-
dent Cantor, Borough of Manhattan; the Vice-Chairman of the Board of Alder-
men—x8. 

On motion of Alderman Downing, the above vote was reconsidered and 
the matter was laid over as a special order for the next meeting, at two o'clock 
p. m. 

Alderman Wafer contended at this point that the above report had received 
enough votes to pass it. 

The Vice-Chairman held that inasmuch as this report of the Committee on 
Salaries and Offices carried with it a resolution that it required a vote of a majority 
of all the members elected to adopt it. 

Reports of Committee on Water Suply, Gas and Electricity— 
No. 1219. 

The Committee on Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, to whom was referred on 
October 21, 1902 (Minutes, page 1118), the annexed resolution in favor of the 
erection of a drinking fountain at northwest corner of Morgan avenue and Grand 
street, Brooklyn, respectfully 

Department of Finance—City of New York, 
December 23, 1902. 

Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President, Board of Aldermen: 
Sir—I send you herewith a certified copy of a resolution adopted by the Board 

of Estimate and Apportionment December 19, 1902, fixing the salary of the position 
of Superintendent of Hospitals, in the Department of Health, at the rate of $2,550 
per annum, together with a copy of a communication from the Department of Health 
relative thereto. 

THURSDAY, JANUARY, 15, 1903. 

I also send you herewith a form of resolution for adoption by the Board of 
Aldermen to indicate its concurrence therein. 

Very truly yours, 
J. W. STEVENSON, Deputy Comptroller. 

Whereas. The Board of Estimate and Apportionment, at a meeting held December 
19, 1902, adopted the following resolution: 

"Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby recommends to 
the Board of Aldermen, in accordance with the provisions of section 56 of the Greater 
New York Charter, that the salary of the position of Superintendent of Hospitals in 
the Department of Health, be fixed at the rate of two thousand five hundred and fifty 
dollars ($2,550) per annum." 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in said resolution and fixes 
the salary of the position of Superintendent of Hospitals in the Department of Health 
at the rate of two thousand five hundred and fifty dollars ($2,550) per annum. 

ROBERT F. DOWNING, WILLIAM D. PECK, PATRICK H. MALONE, 
JOHN H. BEHRMANN, JOHN J. HAGGERTY, SAMUEL H. JONES, Com-
mittee on Salaries and Offices. 

Which was laid over. 
No. isen—(G. 0. No. 286). 

The Committee on Salaries and Offices, to whom was referred on January 5, 1903 
(Minutes, page 42), the annexed resolution in favor of fixing salary of Superin-
tendent of Libraries, Department of Education, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they recommend that the said resolution be 

adopted. 
Department of Finance—City of New York. 

December 27, 1902. 
Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President, Board of Aldermen: 

Sir—I send you herewith a certified copy of a resolution adopted by the Board 
of Estimate and Apportionment at its meeting held December 26, 1002, fixing the 
salary of the position of Librarian in the Department of Education at the rate of 
$2,000 per annum, together with a copy of a communication from the Department 
of Education and copy of a resolution adopted by said Board September 24, 1902, 
relative thereto. 

I also send you herewith a form of resolution for adoption by the Board of 
Aidermen to indicate its concurrence therein. 

Very truly yours, 
J. W. STEVENSON, Deputy Comptroller. 

Board of Education, 
New York, September 26, 1902. 

Hon. JAMES W. STEVENSON, Secretary, Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 
Dear Sir—I have the honor to transmit herewith certified copy of report and 

resolution adopted by the Board of Education on September 24 relative to the ap-
pointment of a Superintendent of Libraries at a salary of $2,000 per annum, subject 
to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment and the Board of 
Aldermen. 

To the Board of Education : 
The Committee on By-Laws and Legislation, to which was referred back the 

resolution presented by it (Journal, pages 1464-65) relative to the appointment of a 
Superintendent of Libraries, and fixing of his salary, respectfully reports that it has 
again considered the matter, and has decided to amend the resolution in question by 
eliminating the clause providing that the salary of the Superintendent of Libraries 
shall be paid from the Library Fund, which would appear to be in violation of law. 

The following resolution is therefore offered for adoption: 
Resolved, That, subject to the approval of the Executive Committee, the Com-

mittee on Lectures and Libraries be and it is hereby authorized to appoint from the 
appropriate eligible list a Superintendent of Libraries, said position having been created 
by the Board of Education (see Journal, pages 902 and 1037) and that, subject to the 
approval of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment and the Board of Aldermen, 
the salary of such Superintendent be and it is hereby fixed at the sum of $2,000 per 
annum. 

A true copy of report and resolution adopted by the Board of Education on Sep-
tember 24, 1902. 

(Signed) A. EMERSON PALMER, 
Secretary, Board of Education. 

Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment at its meeting held Decem-
ber 26 1902, adopted the following resolution: 

"Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby recommends 
to the Board of Aldermen, in accordance with the provisions of section 56 of the 
Greater New York Charter, that the salary of the position of Superintendent of 
Libraries in the Department of Education be fixed at the rate of two thousand 
dollars per annum." 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in said resolution and 
fixes the salary of the position of Superintendent of Libraries in the Department of 
Education at the rate of two thousand dollars ($2,000) per annum. 

ROBERT F. DOWNING, JOHN H. BEHRMANN, WILLIAM D. PECK. 
JOHN J. HAGGERTY, SAMUEL H. JONES, PATRICK H. MALONE, Com-
mittee on Salaries and Offices. 

Which was laid over. 
GENERAL ORDERS. 

Alderman Devlin (by request) called up General Order No. 274, being a report 
and resolution, as follows: 

No. x448. 
The Committee on Salaries and Offices, to whom was referred on December 23, 

1902 (Minutes, page 1,907), the annexed resolution in favor of fixing salaries of em-
ployees, Tenement House Department, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they find that the temporary employees in 

the Tenement House Department for 1902 have not been paid, and whilst they 
would recommend the adoption of a resolution to provide for their salaries, they 
object to the passage of the resolution in its present form. 

They recommend that the said resolution be returned to the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment for modification on the lines suggested in this report. 

Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment, at its meeting held De-
cember 19, 1902, adopted the following resolution : 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment recommends to the 
Board of Aldermen in accordance with the provisions of section 56 of the Greater New 
York Charter, that the Tenement House Commissioner be authorized to employ tem-
porarily certain employees as hereinafter designated, not to exceed the number set op-
posite such designation, and that their salaries be fixed at the rate heretofore fixed 
for like employees in the Tenement House Department : 

75 temporary Inspectors of Tenements at $x,2oo each per annum. 
75 temporary Clerks at $1,20o each per annum. 
20 temporary Typewriting Copyists at $750 each per annum. 
2 temporary Office Boys at $300 each per annum. 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in said resolution and fixes 
the salaries of the above temporary employees to be appointed to the Tenement House 
Department. as set forth therein. 

WILLIAM D. PECK, JOHN H. DONOHUE, JOHN J. HAGGERTY, 
PATRICK H. MALONE, JOHN H. BEHRMANN, SAMUEL H. JONES, Com-
mittee on Salaries and Offices. 

Alderman Meyers moved that the report of the Committee be rejected. 
Which was lost. 
The Vice-Chairman then put the question whether the Board would agree to accept 

said report. 
Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Behrmann, Brenner, Bridges,. Chambers, Devlin, Dickin-

son, Donohue, Doull, Gaffney, Haggerty, Harburger, Harnischfeger, Higgins, Howland, 
Jones, Kennedy, Kenney, Leitner, John T. McCall, McCarthy, Thomas F. McCaul, 
Malone, Marks, Nehrbauer, Owens, Peck, Richter, Stewart, Tebbetts, Twomey, 
Wentz-31. 
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REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they recommend that the said resolution 

and ordinance be adopted. 
Resolved, That the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity be and 

he is hereby respectfully requested to erect a drinking fountain for man and beast at 
the northwest corner of Morgan avenue and Grand street, Borough of Brooklyn. 

J. H. McINNES, FRANK BENNETT, R. S. DOULL, JAMES E. GAFF-
NEY, WM. WENTZ, Committee on Water Supply, Gas and Electricity. 

On motion of Alderman Bill, this report received immediate consideration. 
The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree to accept 

said report and adopt said resolution. 
Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Alt, Bill, Brenner, Bridges, Coggey, Devlin, Dickinson, 

Diemer, Donohue, Doull, Florence, Gaffney, Goldwater, Goodman, Haggerty, 
Harburger, Higgins, Holler, Howland, Jones, Kenney, McCarthy, Thomas F. Mc-
Caul, Malone, Mathews, Meyers, Owens, Parsons, Richter, Seebeck, Shea, Stewart, 
Tebbetts, Twomey, Wafer, Ware, Wentz, Whitaker, Willett. Wirth; President Haf-
fen, Borough of The Bronx, and the Vice-Chairman of the Board of Aldermen-42. 

No. 5352. 
The Comittee on Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, to whom was referred 

on November 25, 1902 (Minutes, pages 1616), the annexed resolution in favor of 
permitting Martin Wallace et al. to erect a drinking fountain at One Hundred and 
forty-third street and Amsterdam avenue, Borough of Manhattan, respectfully 

REPORT: 	 • 
That, having examined the subject, they recommend that the said resolution be 

adopted. 
Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to Martin Wallace, 

Frederick W. Seagrist, Jr., and others, representing property owners and residents 
of the Twenty-third Assembly District and surroundings, New York County, to erect 
and place an improved iron drinking fountain for man and beast on the triangular 
plot of ground, the property of The City of New York, formed by the junction of One 
Hundred and Forty-third street, Amsterdam avenue and One Hundred and Forty-
fourth street, in the Borough of Manhattan, and known as Hamilton place; the said 
drinking fountain to be paid for by voluntary contributions and eventually to become 
the property, by gift, of The City of New York, and to be of a pattern or design to be 
approved by the Art Commission of The City of New York. The said drinking foun-
tain is to be erected under the supervision of the President of the Borough of Man-
hattan and the water therefor shall be supplied by the Department of Water Supply, 
Gas and Electricity. 

JAMES H. McINNES. WILLIAM WENTZ, FRANK BENNETT, JAMES E. 
GAFFNEY, REGINALD S. DOULL, Committee on Water Supply, Gas and Elec- 
tricity. 

Which report was accepted and the resolution adopted. 
Reports of Committee on Salaries and Offices— 

No. 1451—(G. 0. No. 285). 
The Committee on Salaries and Offices, to whom was referred on December 

23, 1902 (Minutes, page 1916), the annexed resolution in favor of fixing the salary 
of Superintendent of Hospitals, Department of Health, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That having examined the subject, they recommend that the said resolution be 

adopted. 

Respectfully, 
(Signed) 	A. EMERSON PALMER, 

Secretary, Board of Education. 



THURSDAY, JANUARY 15, 1903. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 37711 

Negative—Aldermen James, Mathews, Meyers, Seebeck, Shea, Ware, Willett, and 
the Vice-Chairman of the Board of Aldermen-8. 

On motion of Alderman Doull, the above vote was reconsidered, and the paper was 
recommitted to the Committee on Salaries and Offices. 

Alderman Devlin (by request) called up General Order 28o, being a report and 
ordinance, as follows: 

No. to99—(S. 0. No. 68). 
The Committee on Buildings, to whom was referred on September 9, 1902 (Min-

utes, page 881), the annexed ordinance, to amend the Bay Window Ordinance, by 
striking out certain words therein, 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they recommend that the said ordinance be 

placed on file, and that the annexed substitute ordinance be adopted, for the fol-
lowing reasons: On July 22, 1902, the Board of Aldermen passed a general ordi-
nance providing for the issuing of permits for the erection of bay windows project-
ing beyond the building line, which was signed by his Honor the Mayor on July 29, 
1902. After this ordinance had been in effect for a few months, objectionable fea-
tures were found not only by builders, who were the principal persons affected, but 
also by the departments under whose jurisdiction the permits were issued. These 
objections, together with the proposed changes in the ordinance in order that they 
might be obviated, were submitted by your Committee through its Chairman to the 
Corporation Counsel for his opinion. on November 3, 1902, and a reply was received 
December 22, 1902. The proposed changes are as follows: 

First—The Borough Presidents are substituted for the Commissioners of Pub-
lic Works, wherever the names occur in the ordinance, as the appointment of the 
office of the Commissioner of Public Works lies with the discretion of the Borough 
Presidents respectively, and the Corporation Counsel advises that the power to 
issue permits under these circumstances be given to the Borough Presidents. 

Second—The requirement under section 2, that the payment for the permit be 
made by a certified cheque, has been eliminated, thereby allowing the applicant to 
pay in whatever way it may be most convenient. 

Third—On account of the objection made to the rates charged in the original 
ordinance, section 3 has been revised. making the rate for what are commonly 
called "show windows," viz., windows which do not project more than one foot be-
yond the building line and are not carried higher than the sill course of the second-
story windows, ten cents per square foot. This nominal charge is made on the 
advice of the Corporation Counsel, who states as follows: 

"A show window projecting into a public street, without the proper authority 
therefor, would be a nuisance which must be abated by the City authorities. It is 
necessary, therefore, that such an encroachment should be authorized by the ordi-
nance. 

"The question as to the amount of compensation to be paid for the privilege 
of erecting a show window is the subject of legislative discretion. There seems to 
be no objection, therefore, in view of the criticism to which you refer, in providing 
for a nominal charge for the erection of such windows." 

The rate for what are commonly called "bay windows" has been fixed in the 
revised ordinance at to per cent. of the assessed valuation per square foot of the 
property on which the bay window is to be erected; the application for the erection 
of the window being accompanied by a certified copy of the last assessed valuation 
of the property. This modification is an improvement upon the original, as it calls 
for a much less complicated plan or system of arriving at a license fee to be charged 
in each case, and it has the sanction of the Corporation Counsel. 

Fourth—The requirement in section 5 that, upon the completion of the bay 
window, the applicant shall file a certificate from a City Surveyor, has been dis-
pensed with, as it was found unnecessary. 

Fifth—The modifications in sections 6 and 7 were made in order to overcome 
technical objections, and to make the meaning more clear. These changes have the 
sanction of the Corporation Counsel. 

Sixth—Section g has been amended so that the moneys received shall be cred-
ited to the General Fund, instead of the Sinking Fund. 

Your Committee believes that the changes above suggested, and incorporated 
in the substitute ordinance, are advisable and necessary, and they therefore recom-
mend that the substitute ordinance be adopted. 

FRANKLIN B. WARE, LEOPOLD M. HARBURGER, FREDERICK 
BRENNER, PETER HOLLER, 0. M. HOLMES, JOHN C. KLETT, Committee 
on Buildings. 
AN ORDINANCE amending "A General Ordinance providing for the issuing of 

permits for the erection of bay windows projecting beyond the building 
line." 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: 
Section 1. "A General Ordinance providing for the issuing of permits for the 

erection o,f bay windows projecting beyond the building line," which was adopted 
by the Board of Aldermen July 22, 1902, and approved by the Mayor July 29, 1902, 
be and the same is hereby amended by striking therefrom in the second paragraph of 
section t, in the third line thereof, the words "show windows." 

Sec. 2. This ordinance shall take effect immediately. 
A GENERAL ORDINANCE providing for the issuing of permits for the erection of 

bay windows projecting beyond the building line. 
Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows: 

Note.—New matter is underscored thus 	 ; old matter omitted is 
bracketed, thus ( 	 ). 

Section 1. The Borough Presidents (Commissioners of Public Works) and the 
Park Commissioners, having jurisdiction, shall issue permits for the erection of bay 
windows projecting beyond the building line, provided in the opinion of the  Officer 
(Commissioner) having jurisdiction no injury will come to the public thereby. Per-
mits for the erection of bay windows lying within any park, square or public place 
or within a distance of three hundred and fifty feet from the outer boundaries thereof, 
shall be issued by the Park Commissioner having jurisdiction, as provided in section 
612 of the Charter, as amended by section t, chapter 723 of the Law of 1901. Permits 
for the erection of all other bay windows shall be issued by the Borough President 
(Commissioner of Public Works) having jurisdiction. 

For the purposes of this ordinance a "bay window" shall be taken to mean and 
include all projections on the face of a building in the nature of windows, such as are 
commonly called bay windows, show windows, oriel windows and bow windows, 
without regard to the material of which they are constructed or to the purposes for 
which they are to be used. 

Section 2. Before the erection of any bay window projecting beyond the building 
line shall have been commenced, the owner or his duly authorized agent shall make 
application in writing to the Officer (Commissioner) having jurisdiction, on suitable 
blanks furnished by him, and shall state the length and width of the proposed bay 
window, the number of stories through which it is intended to be carried, and the 
number of square feet of area covered by that portion of the bay window projecting 
beyond the building line. Drawings showing the size of and area covered by the bay 
window, the number of stories through which it is proposed to be carried and its 
location in reference to the lot and building lines shall be submitted with each appli-
cation, and for the purpose of computing the area covered by a bay window project-
ing beyond the building line the outside face of the bay, exclusive of cornices, pilasters, 
trims, etc., shall be the line taken as a basis of computation. 

Each application for the erection of a bay window projecting more than one foot 
beyond the building line shall have indorsed thereon the consent of all the adjoining 
property owners within a distance of fifty feet from the centre of the bay window, on 
the same side of the street; meaning, thereby, so much of the side of a street as is 
unintersected by any other street on which it is proposed to be erected. 

Each application shall be accompanied by (a certified check for) the amount of 
the compensation due the City for the privilege of erecting said bay window, as herein-
after provided. 

Section 3. Each application for the erection of a bay window projecting more than 
one foot beyond the building line shall be accompanied by a certified copy of the last 
assessed valuation of the property on which said bay window is to be erected, which 
appears upon the books of the Department of Taxes and Assessments. Except as 
hereinafter provided the amount that shall be paid as a compensation to the City for the 
privilege of erecting each bay window shall be at the rate of to per cent. of the 

assessed valuation per square foot of the property on which the said bay window is 
to be erected (not less than one dollar nor more than five dollars), for each and every 
square foot, or fraction thereof, of area covered by said bay window beyond the building 
line for each and every story through which it is carried. (The rate to be based 
upon the assessed valuation of the property as confirmed by the City authorities.) 

If the projection of a bay window does not exceed one foot beyond the building 
line, and it is not carried higher than the sill of the second-story windows, the rate 
throughout The City of New York shall be ten cents for each square foot or fraction 
thereof of area covered by said bay windows beyond the building line. 

(The Commissioners of Public Works and the Park Commissioners shall divide 
the City into districts, throughout which, in each district, the rate per square foot shall 
be uniform, the maximum rate being charged where the assessed valuation per square 
foot is the greatest, and the minimum rate where the assessed valuation per square foot 
is the least, the intermediate rates being proportioned accordingly.) 

Section 4. Bay windows may be hereafter erected with a projection of not more 
than three feet beyond the building line, provided that when the projection exceeds one 
foot beyond the building line, the total number of feet in width occupied by all the 
bay windows on the same frontage of the same building shall not exceed seventy-five 
per cent. of the width of the frontage of the building on which they are located. When 
the total number of feet to width occupied by all the bay windows on the same frontage 
of the same building exceeds seventy-five per cent. of the width of the frontage of the 
building on which they are located, the projection shall not exceed one foot beyond the 
building line, nor shall the bay window be carried higher than the sill course of the 
second-story windows. 

Section 5. Permits for the erection of bay windows shall be issued in duplicate, 
one of which shall be retained by the applicant, and kept at the building during the 
erection of the window, and the other shall be filed by him, with the plans for the con-
struction of the window, in the Department of Buildings. (It shall be the duty of the 
applicant, upon the completion of the bay window, to file with the Commissioner issuing 
the permit a certificate from a City Surveyor stating the dimensions of said window, 
the number of square feet contained therein, and the number of stories through which 
it has been carried, as erected.) If it shall appear, upon completion (by said certifi- 
cate, or otherwise), that the bay window occupies a greater number of square feet, or 
has been carried through a greater number of stories than shall have been paid for, the 
applicant shall pay twice the sum previously paid for each square foot of area, occu-
pied by said bay window, over and above the number of square feet paid for originally. 

Section 6. Permits granted pursuant to the provisions of this ordinance are re-
vocable permits, and shall have the following clause printed thereon, viz.: "This per-
mit is issued subject to revocation thereof at any time hereafter by the Board of Alder-
men of The City of New York, upon the recommendation of the Officer (Commis- 
sioner) having jurisdiction, when the space occupied by said bay, or any portion there-
of, may be required for any public improvement, or upon any violation of any of the 
terms or conditions upon which this permit is issued." A permit for the erection of a 
bay window shall be deemed to have expired when the bay window is taken down, and 
the space formerly occupied thereby shall no longer be used for the purpose for which 
the permit was issued, unless a permit for its reconstruction  shall have been granted, as 
provided in section 7 of this ordinance. 'In case it is thereafter desired to erect a bay 
window on the said property, the applicant shall comply with all the provisions of this 
ordinance. 

Section 7. Permits for the reconstruction of now existing bay windows as defined 
by this ordinance, and for the reconstruction of all bay windows which shall be here-
after erected under the provisions of this ordinance, shall be issued by the officer 
(Commissioner) having jurisdiction, without the applicant's obtaining the consent of 
adjoining property owners, as provided in section 2 of this ordinance; provided that 
the bay window, when reconstructed, shall have no greater projection or width, nor be 
carried through a greater number of stories, nor cover a greater area, than the window 
as originally constructed. And, further, provided that no fee shall be charged for the 
reconstruction of bay windows which have been erected under the provisions of 
this ordinance, or for which a fee has been paid for the privilege of erecting the 
same under the provisions of the laws in force at the time of the erection of the 
said bay window. The restrictions, specified under section 4 of this ordinance 
shall not apply to the reconstruction of now existing bay windows; but permits issued 
for the reconstruction of now existing bay windows, for which no fee has heretofore 
been paid, shall be paid for as provided in section 3 of this ordinance. 

Section & Nothing herein contained shall be deemed to conflict with the pro-
visions of the Building Code, and all bay windows for which permits are issued, under 
the provisions of this ordinance, shall be erected in accordance with all the provisions 
of said Code in regard to the kind and quality of materials used. No plans for the 
construction of a bay window as defined in this ordinance shall be approved by the 
Superintendent of Buildings until the permit is filed, as provided by section 5 of this 
ordinance. 

Section 9. All fees received by the Borough Presidents (Commissioner of Public 
Works), or the Park Commissioners for the issuing of permits for the erection of bay 
windows shall be accounted for in proper books kept for that purpose, and shall be 
turned over by them to the City Chamberlain (Commissioners of the Sinking Fund) 
and credited to the General Fund (Fund for the Redemption of the City Debt). 

Section to. Any person, firm or corporation violating any of the provisions of 
this ordinance shall be liable to a fine of one hundred dollars ($too) for each offense, 
and for ten dollars ($io) for each and every day that such offense shall continue, 
which shall be duly sued for and collected. 

Section 11. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent or conflicting with 
the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed. 

Section 12. This ordinance shall take effect immediately. 
Alderman Stewart moved that section 3 of the proposed ordinance be amended 

by striking out the word "ten," before the word "cents," and inserting in lieu thereof 
the word "five." 

The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agreee with said 
amendment. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Alt, Baldwin, Behrmann, Bennett, Bill, Brenner, Bridges, 

Chambers, Coggey, Culkin, Devlin, Dickinson Dietz, Donohue, Doull, Dowling, Flor-
ence, Gaffney, Goldwater, Haggerty, Harburger, Harnischfeger, Holler, Kenney, Klett, 
Lundy, John T. McCall, McCarthy, Malone, Marks, Nehrbauer, Owens, Richter, 
Schappert, Stewart, Tebbetts, Twomey, Wafer, Wentz, Whitaker, President Cassidy, 
Borough of Queens; the Vice-Chairman of the Board of Aldermen—v. 

Negative—Aldermen Diemer, Goodman, Holmes, Howland, James, Jones, Leit-
ner, Maloy, Mathews, Meyers, Parsons, Peck, Shea, Ware, Willett, President Crom-
well, Borough of Richmond-16. 

Alderman Marks moved that the ordinance be amended by striking out from 
section 3, the word "ten" before the words "per cent.," and inserting in lieu thereot 
the words "one-half of one." 

Which amendment was adopted. 
Alderman Alt moved that the ordinance be further amended by striking out the 

whole of section to of said proposed ordinance and inserting in lieu thereof the 
following: 

Section to. Any person, firm or corporation violating any of the provisions of 
this ordinance shall be liable to a fine of ten dollars ($io) for each offense and $1 for 
each and every day that such offense shall continue, which shall be duly sued 
for and collected. 

Which was adopted. 
The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree to accept 

said report and adopt said ordinance as amended. 
Which was decided in the negative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Alt, Baldwin, Behrmann, Bennett, Brenner, Bridges, 

Chambers, Dickinson, Dietz, Donohue, Dowling, Florence, Gillies, Goldwater, 
Haggerty, Harburger, Harnischfeger, Holler, Holmes, Kenney, Lundy, John T. 
McCall, McCarthy, Malone, Marks, Nehrbauer, Owens, Richter, Stewart, Tebbetts, 
Twomey, Wafer, Wentz, Wirth, President Cassidy, Borough of Queens; President 
Haffen, Borough of The Bronx; the Vice-Chairman of the Board of Aldermen-37. 
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it 
Negative—Aldermen Devlin, Howland, Jones, Klett, Leitner, Mathews, Meyers, 

Parsons, Peck, Schappert, Shea, Ware, President Cromwell, Borough of Rich-
mond-13. 

On motion of Alderman John T. McCall the above vote was reconsidered and 
the matter was made a special order for the next meeting, at 2 o'clock p. m. 

MOTIONS, ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS. 
Alderman John T. McCall asked and obtained unanimous consent to introduce 

the following: 
No. 1515. 

Whereas. Hon. Seth Low, Mayor of The City of New York, after a conference with 
the representatives of the various coal-carrying roads, has been unable to secure 
from them any satisfactory response to his request to mitigate the great suffering of 
the people of this City by lack of proper fuel facilities, and inasmuch as the Corpora-
tion Counsel has decided that The City of New York has no power to appropriate 
money for the purchase of coal without the authority of the State Legislature; 
therefore be it 

Resolved. That the Legislature of the State of New York be and it is hereby 
urgently requested to immediately pass a bill authorizing the City authorities to 
expend the sum of $25o,000 for coal to be distributed to the suffering poor of Greater 
New York; and be it further 

Resolved, That copies of this resolution be sent to the Governor, the Clerk of 
the Senate and the Clerk of the Assembly, respectively. 

Which was adopted. 
Alderman Marks moved that Special Order No. 64 be made a special order 

for the next meeting. at the same hour. 
Which was adopted. 

By the President— 

fied by the Presidents of the boroughs, covering the expenditure of money paid 
thereon. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 

No. 1518. 
By President Cassidy of the Borough of Queens— 

Resolved, That we, the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, do hereby 
approve of the isssue of ten thousand dollars ($to,o00) in special revenue bonds of 
The City of New York, for the additional rental of fire hydrants in the Borough of 
Queens; and be it further 

Resolved, That we, the members of the Board of Aldermen, do hereby request 
the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to authorize and direct the Comptroller 
of The City of New York, in accordance with the sub-division 8, section 188, of the 
Greater New York Charter, to issue said Special Revenue Bonds of The City of 
New York to the amount of ten thousand dollars ($10,00o) for additional rental of 
fire hydrants in the Borough of Queens, City of New York. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 
No, iSip. 

By Alderman Culkin- 
Whereas, it is alleged that the Trustees of Bellevue and Allied Hospitals make 

a practice of assigning inmates committed to or in care of their institutions to posi-
tion in which they perform labors which can be competently.  performed by only 
skilled mechanics, namely, that of plumbing, painting, carpentering and work of kin-
dred trades; and 

Whereas, This method of employing labor is contrary to the spirit of the manner 
in which public work should be performed, more particularly by The City of New 
York, in that such labor is compensated at the rate of only $12.50 per month, wages 
largely at variance with tho,se paid in private enterprise; therefore 

Resolved, That the Corporation Counsel be and he is hereby respectfully re-
quested to inform this Board by what warrant of law or other authority, if any, the 
said Trustees of Bellevue and Allied Hospitals assign to such work, as alleged, the 
inmates committed to or in the care of their respective institutions. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Charities. 
No. 1520. 

By the same— 
Resolved, That so much of the report of the Committee on Railroads which was 

ordered on file November II, 1902 (see Minutes, page 1264), being an ordinance enti-
tled "An Ordinance to provide for the greater safety and comfort of passengers on 
the street surface railroad lines in The City of New York," be and the same is here-
by taken from on file and recommitted to the Committee on Railroads. 

The said ordinance is in text as follows: 
No. 302. 

AN ORDINANCE to provide for the greater safety and comfort of passengers on 
the street surface railroad lines in The City of New York. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows: 
Section I. On and after May I, 1902, each and every street surface railroad corn-

pany operating cars on any of the surface lines in The City of New York shall be 
compelled to place upon each car so operated two conductors during the rush hours 
of 6 o'clock a. m. to to o'clock a. m. and from 4 o'clock p. m. to 8 o'clock p. m. Every 
failure to comply with the provisions of this section shall upon conviction be punish-
able by a fine of twenty-five (25) dollars, or in default thereof fifteen days' imprison-
ment in the City Prison. 

Sec. 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent or conflicting with the 
provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed. 

Which was adopted. 
No. 1521. 

By Alderman Devlin— 
Resolved, That his Honor the Mayor be and he is hereby respectfully requested 

to return to this Board for further consideration a resolution now in his hands 
calling for the printing of the Mayor's Message. 

Which was adopted. 
Subsequently the paper was received from his Honor the Mayor, and is as 

follows: 
 

No. 1489. 
Resolved, That the City Clerk be and he is hereby authorized to have three 

thousand copies of the message of his Honor the Mayor printed in pamphlet form 
and distribute the same as in his judgment may be necessary. 

On motion of Alderman Devlin the above vote was reconsidered, and the paper 
was ordered on file. 

No. 1522. 
By the same— 

Resolved, That the City Clerk be and he is hereby authorized to have two 
thousand copies of the Message of.  his Honor the Mayor printed in pamphlet form 
and distributed the same as in his judgment may be necessary. 

The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree with said 
resolution. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Alt, Baldwin, Bennett, Bill, Brenner, Culkin, Devlin. 

Dickinson, Diemer, Dietz. Donohue, Doull, Florence, Gillies, Goldwater, Good-
man, Harburger, Holler, Holmes, Jones, Kenney, Leitner, Lundy, Malone, Marks, 
Mathews, Meyers, Nehrbauer, Owens, Parsons, Peck, Richter, Schappert, Shea, 
Stewart, Tebbetts, Twomey, Wafer, Ware, Wentz, Whitaker, Willett, Wirth; Presi-
dent Cassidy, Borough of Queens; President Haffen, Borough of The Bronx; Presi-
dent Swanstrom, Borough of Brooklyn; President Cantor, Borough of Manhattan; 
the Vice-Chairman of the Board of Aldermen-48. 

No. 1523. 

By the same— 
Resolved, That upon the request of the Hon. Leslie M. Shaw, Secretary of the 

Treasury, transmitted to this Board from the office of his Honor the Mayor. Decem-
ber 15, 1902, permission be and the same is hereby given to the International Ameri-
can Customs Congress to use the Aldermanic Chamber for its meetings, which are 
to begin in this city on January 15, 1903; such meetings, however, not to intertere 
with the regular sessions of the Board of Aldermen. 

Which was adopted. 
No. 1524. 

By Alderman Diemer- 
Resolved, That the Committee on Railroads be and they are hereby discharged 

from further consideration of the following matters: 
Nos. 978, 1,023, 1,032, 1,036, 1,105, 1,175, 1.176, 1,177, 1,201, 1,306, 1,334, all of 

which relate to the granting of a tunnel franchise to the Pennsylvania, New York 
and Long Island Railroad Company, and that the same be placed on file. 

Which was adopted. 
No. 1525. 

By Alderman Florence— 
Resolved, That is is recommended to the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas 

and Electricity that single Welsbach burners be placed on the public lampposts along 
the line of Amsterdam avenue, from One Hundred and Twenty-fifth street to One 
Hundred and Ninety-sixth street, in the Borough of Manhattan. 

Which was adopted. 

By Alderman Goldwater—
AN ORDINANCE regulating the fare, transfers, vestibuling and the operating of 

street cars in The City of New York. 
Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows: 
Section 1. No corporation owning, leasing, controlling, operating and con-

structing any street surface railroad in The City of New York shall charge any 
passenger more than five cents for one continuous ride from any point on its road, 
or any road, line or branch operated by it, or under its control, to any other point 
thereof; or any connecting branch thereof within the limits of The City of New 
York. 

Sec. 2. All corporations owning, leasing, controlling, operating and constructing 
any street surface railroad in The City of New York shall issue a transfer to any 
passenger on demand to any road, line or branch operated by it, or under its control, 
to any other point thereof, or any connecting branch thereof, provided, however, 

No. zsg• 
Resolved, That the following-named persons be and they are hereby appointed 

Commissioners of Deeds: 
By the Vice-Chairman- 

Albert H. Bartle, Jarvis road (Avenue J), Brooklyn. 
S. C. Galatian, No. 126 West Eighty-fourth street, Manhattan. 
Ernest Rosenwasser. No. 88 Grand street, Brooklyn. 
John J. Tiner, No. 232 McDonough street, Brooklyn. 

By ,Alderman Alt— 
William M. G. Watson, No. 84 Miller avenue, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Behrmann- 
Harry A. Abrahams No. 815 East One Hundred and Forty-seventh street, Bronx. 

By Alderman Bennett— 
Jacob J. Kehr, No. 1264 Greene avenue, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Devlin— 
Philip E. Reville, No. 638 Bedford avenue, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Diemer- 
John Larkin. No. 349 Clinton street, Brooklyn. 
Robert J. Shadbolt, No. 375 Fulton street. Brooklyn. 
Leman Weil. No. 172 Stuyvesant avenue, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Doull- 
Richard Nolze, No. 366 West Thirty-fifth street, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Downing— 
Ernest C. Brower, No. 44 Court street. Brooklyn. 
George E. Brower. No. 44 Court street, Brooklyn. 
John Kroehler, No. 219 Atlantic avenue, Brooklyn. 
Edward F. Tripp, No. 44 Court street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Gaffney— 
C. Royal] Frazer, No. 170 Broadway, Manhattan. 
Alfred C. Marilley, No. 17o Broadway, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Gillies- 
George W. Wade, West New Brighton, Richmond. 

By Alderman Harburger- 
Henry Jager, No. 68 First street, Manhattan. 
Louis Lewy, Seaside, Rockaway Beach, Queens. 
Frederick A. Stroh, No. 38 Park row, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Higgins— 
Peter Reilly, No. 244 Spring street, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Holler— 
Edward Youngwitz, No. 134 Broadway, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Leitner- 
Edward A. Bell, No. 951 East One Hundred and Sixty-fifth street, Bronx. 

By Alderman Longfellow— 
M. C. Burton, Woodlawn Heights, Bronx. 

By Alderman McCarthy— 
George Hechler, Hinwood and Fairview avenue, Queens. 

By Alderman Malloy— 
Lawrence W. Widdecombe, Stapleton, Richmond. 

By Alderman Marks— 
Gaetano de Luca, No. 75 Thompson street, Manhattan. 
Alphonse L. Foy, No. 19 Prince street, City. 
Valentine P. Thoesen No. 277 Broadway, Manhattan. 
Harry Hayt, No. 3 doerck street, Manhattan. 
Samuel W. Phillips, No. 61 Park row, City. 
Abraham Steinman, No. 82 Avenue B, Manhattan. 
Max Wiederschail, No. 6 Bond street, Manhattan. 
Moses Wigder, No. 185 Henry street, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Oatman- 
Reno R. Billington, No. 387 Park avenue, City. 

By Alderman Owens— 
Charles Brettell, No. 184 East One Hundred and Twenty-third street, Manhattan. 
Emett Kaelble, No. 53 West One Hundred and Twenty-fifth street, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Porges- 
Philip Passon, Nu. 92 Rivington street, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Richter— 
George P. Fall, No. 141 Broadway, Manhattan. 
Martin Hofflin, No. 132 Nassau street, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Stewart— 
Alfred B. Campbell, No. 6 Lefferts place, Brooklyn. 
Charles W. Kelly, No. 490 Classon avenue, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Walkley- 
Harry P. Smith, No. 449 Myrtle avenue, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Wentz- 
_ 	W. H. Stryker, No. 752 Halsey street, Brooklyn. 
By Alderman Willett— 

John L. Stoothoff, Ozone Park, Queens. 
The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree with said 

resolution. 
Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Alt, Baldwin, Bennett, Bill, Bridges, Culkin, Devlin, 

Dickinson, Donohue, Doull, Florence. Gillies, Goodman, Haggerty, Harburger, Hol-
ler, Holmes, James, Jones, Kenney, Leitner, Lundy, McCarthy, Thomas F. McCaul, 
Malone, Mathews, Meyers, Nehrbauer, Owens, Parsons, Richter, Schappert, Shea, 
Tebbetts, Twomey, Ware, Wentz, Whitaker, Wirth, President Cromwell, Borough of 
Richmond; President Cassidy, Borough of Queens, President Haffen, Borough of 
The Bronx; President Swanstrom. Borough of Brooklyn; President Cantor, Bor-
ough of Manhattan, and the Vice-Chairman of the Board of Aldermen-45. 

No. 1517. 
By President Swanstrom of the Borough of Brooklyn— 

Resolved, That for the purpose of defraying minor incidental expenses con-
tingent to the offices of the Presidents of the varous boroughs, each of the said 
Presidents of the various boroughs may, by a requisition, draw upon the Comp-
troller for a sum not exceeding five hundred dollars (too), and may in like manner 
renew the draft as often as he may deem necessary to the extent of the appropria-
tion set apart for "Contingencies" in his office during the year 19o3; but no such re-
newal shall be made until the money paid upon the preceding draft shall be ac-
counted for to the Comptroller by the transmittal of a voucher or vouchers, certi- 

No. 1526. 
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the transfer can only be used from a continuous ride from the main line to any road, 
line or branch operated by it, or under its control, to any other point thereof, or any 
connecting branch thereof in The City of New York. 

Sec. 3. All corporations owning, leasing, controlling, operating and constructing 
any street surface railroad in The City of New York, and using electricity as a 
motive power, shall vestibule the platforms front and rear of all its passenger cars 
used for the conveyance of passengers on its said road, or any line or branch 
operated by it or under its control, said vestibule to be so constructed with windows 
and doors to permit light and the boarding and exit of passengers on said cars. 

Sec. 4. All corporations owning, leasing, controlling, operating and construct-
ing any surface railroad in The City of New York shall on its main lines of said road 
during the hours of 7 a. in. to to p. m. and from 5 p. m. to to p. tn., excepting Sun-
days, provide two conductors on each car used for the carriage of passengers on said 
roads. 

Sec. 5. A violation of any of the foregoing sections of this ordinance is subject 
to a penalty of five hundred dollars ($500), recoverable in any civil action subject to 
the rule of evidence, and the penalty so collected shall be paid to the Comptroller of 
•1 he. City of New York by the Clerk of the Court where such action may be brought, 
and the Comptroller shall on the first of each year distribute the said penalties so 
recovered among the charitable hospitals in The City of New York. 

Sec. 6. This ordinance to take effect immediately. 
Which was referred to the Committee on Railroads. 

No. i527. 
By Alderman Lundy— 

Whereas, Section 15 of title to of chapter 583 of the Laws of 1888 provided for the 
cancellation of an assessment which upon the advice of Corporation Counsel is invalid 
and void, and 

Whereas, By section 42 of the Charter of The City of New York, being chapter 466, 
Laws of 1901, it is provided that all of the powers or duties conferred or charged upon 
the Common Council of the City of Brooklyn shall be exercised and performed by the 
Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, subject nevertheless to the power of 
approval or disapproval by the Mayor of said city, as provided in said chapter, and 

Whereas, By chapters 365, 449 and 451 of the Laws of 1894, the City of Brooklyn 
was made co-ternnnous with the County of Kings, and the rights, duties and privileges 
of the Board of Supervisors of Kings County devolved on the Common Council of 
the then City of Brooklyn, and 

Whereas, Section i of chapter 655 of the Laws of 1892 provides in words and terms 
as follows: "Section i—The continuous highway extending from Ocean parkway 
through the towns of Flatbush and New Utrecht to the Shore road at Fort Hamilton, 
and known as Fort Hamilton avenue, shall, from and after the passage of this Act, be 
under the exclusive charge and management of the Park Commissioner of the City of 
Brooklyn, and shall be known as Fort Hamilton parkway. The said Commissioner shall 
mak.; and enforce proper rules and regulations for the public use thereof ; its subsequent 
maintenance shall be a charge upon the City of Brooklyn, and such amounts as the Park 
Commissioner of the City of Brooklyn shall from time to time determine to be neces-
sary for the maintenance or improvements of the same, shall annually be raised by 
the Board of Supervisors of the County of Kings and collected in the taxes for the 
then current year and paid over to such Park Commissioner of the City of Brook-
lyn," and said Act has never been repealed, and 

Whereas, llactoiore and prior to the igth day of February, 1901, The City of Ncw 
York caused co be laid on both sides of Fort Hamilton avenue in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, a flagged sidewalk extending from Bay Ridge avenue to Eighty-sixth stieet, 
and 

Whereas, On or about February 19, 1901, The City of New York levied an assess-
ment for the cost of said sidewalk on all the lands fronting in said Fort Hamilton 
avenue and within the streets above-mentioned, and that said assessment is now a lien 
and charge upon said lands, therefore be it 

Resolved, That tlie question of the legality of the aforesaid assessment, in view of 
the Act last above-mentioned, be referred to the Corporation Counsel of the City of 
New York, with the request that he advise this body in the premises. 

Which was rtfcrred to the Committee on Finance. 

No. 1528. 
By Alderman Thomas F. McCaul- 

Resolved, That John A. Wollner, of No. 305 East One Hundred and Seventeenth 
street. in the Borough of Manhattan, be and he is hereby appointed a City Surveyor. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Salaries and Offices. 

No. 1529. 
By Alderman Malone— 

Whereas, The danger to life because of the poor quality of gas supplied to our 
citizens has become a menace against which the interests of the people in general 
should and must be safeguarded; and 

Whereas, The recent experience suffered in certain localities of The City of New 
York was such because of inferior quality of gas and of too low a pressure in the gas 
mains, to cause righteous indignation and prompt a just demand for better service 
and that meed of protection to life and health from those who enjoy franchises 
which is the right of the people; therefore be it 

Resolved, That the Legislature of the State of New York be and it is hereby 
respectfully requested to draft and pass stringent measures compelling the gas com-
panies of The City of New York to supply the people of said City with a quality of 
gas that will not be a menace to the life and health of consumers; and be it further 

Resolved, That copies of these resolutions be forwarded to the Governor, the 
Clerk of the Senate, the Clerk of the Assembly, respectively. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Water Supply, Gas and Electricity. 

No. 153o. 
By the same— 

Resolved. That the roadway of Fourth avenue, between Flatbush avenue and 
Sixtieth street, in the Borough of Brooklyn, be widened by taking five (5) feet from 
the sidewalk on each side of said avenue. Said widening to be effected when the 
said avenue is repaved. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Streets, Highways and Sewers. 

No. 1531. 
By Alderman Oatman- 

Proposed amendments to proposed ordinance in regard to Rules of the Road, 
said proposed ordinance being Int. No. 129 and in hands of the Committee on Laws 
and Legislation: 

(New matter is underscored and old matter to be omitted is bracketed.) 
Section 1. Amend section 1 of article II. so  as to read as follows: 
Section i. Speed of vehicles. The following rates of speed through the streets of 

the City shall not be exceeded—that is, [ten] eight miles an hour by bicycles, tri-
cycles, velocipedes, motor vehicles and street cars, however propelled, [eight miles] 
or by passenger and other vehicles drawn by horses or other animals, [and five miles 
an hour by all other vehicles,] except that in the Borough of Manhattan, on Broad-
way north of One Hundred and Eighty-first street, on the Boulevard Lafayette, and 
on Washington avenue, and in the boroughs of Brooklyn, Queens, Bronx and  
Richmond, upon streets where the buildings are at least one hundred feet apart, a 
speed of fifteen miles an hour may be maintained. 

Sec. 2. Amend section 2 of article II. so  that it shall read as follows: 
Sec. 2. [Exceptions. Nothing in this article shall apply to the apparatus and 

wagons of the Fire and Police departments, the Fire Patrol, ambulances, emergency 
repair wagons of street railroads, and vehicles carrying the United States mail.] 

No person riding, driving or in charge of any vehicle on any street, avenue, park-
way or driveway  in the City  shall drive the same at a speed greater than reasonable  
and proper, having regard to the traffic and use of the highways, or so as to endan- 
ger the life or limb of any person. 

Sec. 3. Amend article II. by adding a new section, to be known as section 3, to 
read as follows: 

Sec. 3. Exceptions. Nothing in this article shall apply to the apparatus and 
wagons of the Fire and Police departments,  the Fire Patrol, ambulances, emergency 
repair wagons of street railroads, and vehicles carrying the United States mail. 

Sec. 4. Amend article I., section 3, by adding at the end thereof the words, "ex-
cept in parades." 

Sec. 4. Amend article I by striking therefrom, in their entirety, sections 3 and 5. 
Sec. 6. Amend article V, section 6, by striking therefrom the word "ten" and in-

serting in lieu thereof the word "eight." 
Which was referred to the Committee on Laws and Legislation. 

By the same— 	
No. 1532. 

Resolved, That S. B. Horsfall, of No. 213 West Forty-third street, Borough 01 
Manhattan, be and he is hereby appointed a City Surveyor. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Salaries and Offices. 
No. 1533. 

By Alderman Schappert- 
Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to the Trustees of 

the Church of Our Lady of Good Counsel to construct and maintain a vault under 
the sidewalk of the new chapel of the said Church of Our Lady of Good Counsel, 
situated on the northerly side of East Ninety-first street, one hundred and fifty feet 
west of First avenue, in the Borough of Manhattan, the privilege hereby conveyed 
to be exercised without payment of the usual fee, in accordance with the provisions 
of section 216 of the amended Greater New York Charter; the work to be done at 
the expense of the Trustees of the said Church of Our Lady of Good Counsel, under 
the direction of the President of the Borough of Manhattan, such permission to 
continue only during the pleasure of the Board of Aldermen. 

Which was adopted. 

By Alderman Stewart— 
Resolved, That the roadway of DeKalb avenue, between Washington avenue 

and Nostrand avenue, in the Borough of Brooklyn, be widened by taking one (r) 
foot from the sidewalk on each side of said avenue. Said widening to be effected 
when the said avenue is repaved. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Streets, Highways and Sewers. 

By the same— 	
No. 1535. 

Resolved, That the roadway of Franklin avenue, from Flushing avenue to Greene 
avenue, in the Borough of Brooklyn, be widened by taking one (i) foot from the 
sidewalk on each side of said avenue. Said widening to be effected when the said 
avenue is repaved. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Streets, Highways and Sewers. 
No. 1 536. 

By Alderman Sullivan— 
Resolved, That the Comptroller be and he is hereby authorized to draw two 

warrants, the same to be payment in full for services rendered in the matter of the 
presentation of resolutions to Professor Adolph Lorenz, of Vienna, Austria, which 
were adopted by the Board of Aldermen. December 16, 1902, and approved by His 
Honor the Mayor, December 19, 1902, as follows: One in favor of Adolph W. Grass, 
in the sum of one hundred and twenty-five dollars ($125) for engrossing resolutions 
and furnishing special box therefor, and one in favor of L. Markert, in the sum of 
twenty dollars ($2o) for furnishing two coaches for use of the special committee 
appointed on the matter, the said amounts to be charged to and paid out of the 
appropriation entitled "City Contingencies, 1903." 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 
No. 1537. 

By the same— 
Resolved. That the Comptroller be and he is hereby authorized and requested 

to draw a warrant in favor of Thomas Sullivan for the sum of fifteen dollars ($15), 
the same to be payment in full for the use of one hundred chairs on the stand at 
the Worth Monument, in the Borough of Manhattan, on the occasion of the visit to 
and reception of by The City of New York of the representatives of the French 
Republic on the occasion of the unveiling of the statue of Rochambeau at Wash-
ington; the said amount to be charged to and paid out of the proceeds of the sale 
of Special Revenue Bonds, as provided for in preamble and resolutions adopted by 
the Board of Aldermen May 6, 19o2, and approved by his Honor the Mayor May 
13, 1902, pursuant to subdivision 8 of section x88 of the Greater New York Charter. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 
Alderman Culkin moved that the Board return to the order of business of re-

ports of standing committees. 
Which was adopted. 
Report of Committee on Streets, Highways and Sewers— 

No. 1478. 
The Committee on Streets, Highways and Sewers, to whom was referred on De-

cember 23, 1902 (Minutes, page 2002), the annexed resolution in favor of permitting 
the National Biscuit Company to lay a switch upon Tenth avenue, between Fifteenth 
and Sixteenth streets, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed permission should 

be granted. They therefore recommend that the said resolution be adopted. 
Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to the National Bis-

cuit Company to connect its premises on Tenth avenue. between Fifteenth and Six-
teenth streets, in the Borough of Manhattan, by a switch as shown upon the accom-
panying diagram, with the tracks of the New York Central and Hudson River 
Railroad Company in Tenth avenue, so that cars for carrying freight may be loaded 
and unloaded upon the premises of the said National Biscuit Company without caus-
ing interference with traffic or pedestrians in the carriageway or on the sidewalks of 
Tenth avenue between the streets named; the said switch to be laid only in front 
of premises owned by the National Biscuit Company, to be of a pattern approved by 
the President of the Borough of Manhattan, and to be laid and maintained flush with 
the surface of the street; all the work of laying the switch, paving between the rails 
of the same and for two feet outside thereof to be dine at the expense of the said 
National Biscuit Company, under the direction of the President of the Borough of 
Manhattan, such permission to continue only during the pleasure of the Board of 
Aldermen. 

FRANK L. DOWLING, CHARLES W. CULKIN, WILLIAM J. WHIT-
AKER. DAVID M. HOLMES, CHARLES ALT, JAMES OWENS, PATRICK 
H. MALONE, Committee on Streets. Highways and Sewers. 

Which report was accepted and the resolution adopted. 
Report of Committee on Bridges and Tunnels— 

No. 1288. 
The Committee on Bridges and Tunnels, to whom was referred on November 11, 

1902 (Minutes, page i3oo), the annexed resolution in favor of permitting the Trustees 
of the College of the City of New York to construct and maintain two vaults, tun-
nels or subways for the purpose of connecting their different buildings, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That. having examined the subject, they recommend that the resolution be 

amended by striking therefrom the word "electric" in the sixth line thereof, and as 
so amended, it be adopted. 

Resolved. That permission he and the same is hereby given to the Trustees of 
the College of The City of New York to construct and maintain two vaults. tunnels 
or subways for the purpose of connecting the di fferent buildings of the College of 
The City of New York and providing galleries for steam. water. electric and ventilat-
ing pipes from the power-house to the said different buildings of the College of The 
City of New York. as particularly shown on the diagram hereto annexed and de-
scribed as follows! One vault. tunnel or subway to run east and west under and 
across Convent avenue at a point midway between One Hundred and Thirty-ninth 
and One Hundred and Fortieth streets. the other to run north and south under and 
across One Hundred and Thirty-ninth street. at a point midway between Amsterdam 
avenue and Convent avenue. in the Borough of Manhattan; provided that the said 
Trustees of the College of The City of New York shall pay to The City of New 
York, as compensation for the privilege: such amount as may be determined as an 
equivalent therefor by the Cr.rnirissinilers of the Sinking Fund, and provided. further, 
that the said Trustees of the C..11eye of The City of New York shall stipulate with 
the President of the Borough ‘,f Manhattan to save The City of New York harmless 
from any loss or damage that may be occasioned during the progress or subsequent 
to the completion of the work of constructing said vaults, subways or tunnels, the 
work to be done and materials supplied at the expense of the said Trustees of the 

No. 1534- 



Total 	  $68,95o 

The lowest bids received on December 17, 1902, for constructing Public Comfort 
Stations at (1) Manhattan and Greenpoint avenues, (2) Hamilton avenue and 
Richards street, and (3) Liberty and East New York avenues, were as follows: 
Manhattan and Greenpoint avenues, bid of John J. Ford 	  $20,170 oo 
Hamilton avenue and Richards street, bid of John J. Ford 	22,870 00 
Liberty and East New York avenues, bid of T. G. Carlin 	15,200 00 

Total     $58,240 00  

The total amounts required for the above-mentioned purpose according 
lowest estimates are: 

to the 

Total of bids opened December 3 	  

	

 	$68,950  00 
Total of bids opened December 17 	  58,240 00 

Total 	 .. $127,190 00 
Total appropriation 	  96,000 00 

Total deficiency 	  

	

 	$31,190 00 

I would ask you to prepare a resolution to be presented to the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment at its next meeting to cover the necessary additional appropriation 

Yours very truly. 
(Signed) 	 J. EDW. SWANSTROM, 

President, Borough of Brooklyn. 
Law Department, 

New York, November 28, 1902. 
Hon. J. EDWARD SWANSTROM, President Borough of Brooklyn: 

Sir—I am in receipt of your communication of November 25, 1902, in regard to the 
matter of constructing and equipping two public baths in your borough, to be kept open 
and in operation all the year round. 

It seems that some time ago the Board of Estimate and Apportionment and the 
Board of Aldermen authorized the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York 
to the amount of $125,000 for the purpose of constructing and equipping the baths.  
After advertisement, and upon opening bids submitted in answer thereto, you found 
that the lowest bid submitted exceeded the appropriation by the sum of $28,000. The 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment thereupon authorized the issue of additional 
stock to the amount of $28,000, in order that the contract might be entered into. 

At the meeting of the Board of Aldermen held on the 25th instant, you asked that 
body to concur in the resolution of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment in ap-
propriating the additional amount, and the point was raised by one of the members 
that, inasmuch as the lowest bid exceeded the amount appropriated, it would be neces- 

of $32,000. 
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College of The City of New York, under the direction of the President of the Bor-
ough of Manhattan, such permission to continue only during the pleasure of the 
Board of Aldermen. 

WILLIAM WENTZ, JOSEPH OATMAN, JACOB LEITNER, FRED-
ERICK BRENNER, PETER HOLLER. Committee on Bridges and Tunnels. 

Which report was accepted and the resolution adopted. 
Report of Committee on Streets, Highways and Sewers— 

No. 1475—(G. 0. No. 287). 
The Committee on Streets, Highways and Sewers, to whom was referred on 

December 23, 1902 (Minutes, page 1999), the annexed ordinance in favor of reducing 
the roadway of Albemarle road, Borough of Brooklyn, respectfully 

No. 1459. 
The Committee on Finance, to whom was referred on December 23, 1902 

(Minutes. page 	), the annexed resolution and ordinance in favor of an additional 
issue of $32,00o of corporate stock for public comfort stations in Brooklyn, respect- 
fully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed authorization to 

be proper. The accompanying papers explain the matter and likewise the legality 
of authorizing the additional amount of corporate stock. 

They therefore recommend that the said resolution and ordinance be adopted. 
Department of Finance—City of New York. 

December 23, -1902. 
Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President, Board of Aldermen: 

Sir—I send you herewith a certified copy of a resolution adopted by the Board 
of Estimate and Apportionment at its meeting held December 19, 1902, authorizing 
the issue of Corporate Stock to the amount of $32,000 for the construction and 
equipment of public comfort stations in the Borough of Brooklyn, together with a 
copy of a communication from the President of said borough relative thereto. 

I also send you herewith a form of ordinance for adoption by the Board of 
Aldermen to indicate its concurrence therein. 

Very truly yours. 
J. W. STEVENSON, Deputy Comptroller. 

(Copy.) 
Brooklyn, December 17, 1902. 	• 

Hon. J. W. STEVENSON, Secretary, Board of Estimate and Apportionment, New 
York City: 

Dear Sir—The lowest estimates for constructing six public comfort stations in 
this borough, which were received in respcnse to advertisements duly published in the 
corporation newspapers on December 3 and December 17, exceed the appropriations 
of $96,00c made by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment for that purpose. 

The lowest bids received on December 3, 1902, when the estimates for construct-
ing public comfort stations at (1) Fulton and Joralemon streets, (2) Flatbush avenue 
and Fulton street. and (3) Division avenue and Broadway, were as follows: 
Fulton and Joralemon streets, bid of T. Dwyer 	  $23.coo oc 
Flatbush avenue and Fulton street, bid of T. G. Carlin 	22,950 or 
Division avenue and Broadway, bid of T. Dwyer 	23,000 u.  

sary to readvertise the work. You desire to be advised whether or not such a course is 
necessary. 

Under section 169 of the Charter, corporate stock of The City of New York 
issued for all purposes except those specifically mentioned in the section must be au-
thorized by the Board of Aldermen with the approval of the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment. I do not find in that section, or in any other contained in the Charter, 
any restraint upon the powers of the Board of Aldermen to increase the amount of an 
issue once authorized, provided, for any reason, the issue first authorized shall have 
proven insufficient. 

I do not consider that in the case stated by you it will be necessary to readvertise 
for bids, if the original issue of corporate stock shall have been increased, and I am 
of opinion that you may award the contract for constructing and equipping the two 
baths to the lowest bidder already ascertained, after the Board of Aldermen shall have 
concurred in the resolution of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

Respectfully yours, 
G. L RIVES, Corporation Counsel. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of thirty- 
two thousand dollars ($32.000) to provide additional means for the construc• 
tion and equipment of public comfort stations in the Borough of Brooklyn. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: 
Section 1. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the follow-

ing resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment December 19. 
1902, and authorizes the Comptroller to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the is-
sue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York. to an amount not exceeding thir-
ty-two thousand dollars ($32.000), to provide additional means for the construction 
and equipment of public comfort stations in the Borough of Brooklyn. and that when 
authority shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen the Comptroller is 
authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York. in the manner pro-
vided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the amount of thirty-two 
thousand dollars ($32,000), the proceeds thereof to be applied to the purposes afore-
said." 

HERBERT PARSONS, TAMES H. McINNES, WILLIAM T. JAMES, 
JOSEPH A. BILL, JOHN T. McCALL, JOHN L. FLORENCE, JAMES E. 
GAFFNEY. Committee on Finance. 

On motion of President Swanstrom, of the Borough of Brooklyn, this report 
received immediate consideration. 

The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree to ac• 
cept said report and adopt said ordinance. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote:. 
Affirmative—Aldermen Alt, Baldwin, Bill, Brenner, Culkin, Devlin, Dickinson, 

Diemer, Dou11, Florence, Goldwater. Goodman, Harnischfeger, Holler, Jones, Ken-
ney, Klett, Leitner, Lundy, Malone. Marks, Mathews, Meyers, Nehrbauer, Owens, 
Parsons, Peck, Schappert, Stewart, Twomey, Wafer. Ware. Wentz, Whitaker, Wil-
lett, Wirth; President Cromwell. Borough of Richmond: President Cassidy. Bor-
ough of Queens; President HafTen. Borough of The Bronx; President Swanstrom. 
Borough of Brooklyn; President Cantor. Borough of Manhattan. and the Vice-
Chairman of the Board of Aldermen-42. 

Negative—Alderman Donohue—i. 
President Cantor, of the Borough of Manhattan, moved that the Committee on 

Streets, Highways and Sewers be discharged from further consideration of the pro-
posed ordinance 783, relating to the rules of the road, and that the same be referred 
to the Committee on Laws and Legislation. 

Which was adopted. 
Alderman Culkin moved that General Order 263 be made a special order for the 

next meeting at 2.15 o'clock p. m. 
Which was adopted. 

GENERAL ORDERS, RESUMED. 
President Cromwell, of the Borough of Richmond, called up General Order No. 

195, being a report and resolution, as follows: 
No. 996. 

The Committee on Fire, to whom was referred on July 31, 1902 (Minutes, page 
400). the annexed resolution in favor of establishing fire alarm telegraph system for 
the Borough of Richmond, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be 

necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said resolution be adopted. 

Department of Finance, City of New York. 
July 31, 1902. 

Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President, Board of Aldermen: 
Sir—I herewith send you certified copy of a resolution adopted at a meeting 

of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment held on the 25th of July, 1902, approv-
ing of the application to the acquirement of apparatus, horses, hose and equipment 
of the proceeds of the bond issue of $25,000. authorized by resolution dated June 
t3, 1902, at the request of the Board of Aldermen for the establishment, equipment 
and maintenance by the Fire Commissioner of The City of New York of a fire 
alarm telegraph system for the Borough of Richmond, together with a copy of a 
communication from the Fire Commissioner under date of July 22, 1902, relative 
thereto; also form of resolution for adoption by the Board of Aldermen to indicate 
its concurrence therein. 

Respectfully yours, 
J. W. STEVENSON. Deputy Comptroller. 

Headquarters Fire Department, City of New York, 
July 22, 1902. 

Hon. EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller of The City of New York, No. 28o 
Broadway, Borough of Manhattan: 
Sir—I have the honor to transmit herewith, for the action of the Board of 

Estimate and Apportionment. at its meeting to be held on the 23d instant, draft 
of preamble and resolutions, the adoption of which will permit of the application to 
the acquirement of apparatus, horses, hose and equipment for the volunteer fire 
departments in the boroughs of Richmond and Queens, of the proceeds of the 
bond issues of $25,000 and $45,000,  authorized by said Board, at the request of the 
Board of Aldermen, June 13 and 27, 1902, respectively, pursuant to the provisions 
of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the amended Greater New York Charter, for the 
establishment, maintenance and equipment of fire alarm telegraph systems in those 
boroughs. 

The reason for the request in each instance is that during the five months 
remaining of the present year it will not be practicable advantageously to expend on 
fire alarm systems for these boroughs the moneys available for the purpose ($5o,3oo 
in the case of Richmond and $90.3to in the case of Queens), and that the demands 
of the volunteer service in the boroughs in question, in the way of new apparatus, 
horses, hose and equipment, for the adequate protection of life and property, are 
imperative and call for immediate recognition. 

Yours respectfully, 
(Signed) 	THOMAS STURGIS. Commissioner. 

This practically divides the appropriation for these boroughs in halves between 
Telegraph System and Apparatus and Supplies. 	 T. S. 

Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment, at a meeting held July 
25, 1902. adopted the following resolution: 

"Whereas, The Fire Commissioner has notified this Board in communication 
dated July 22, 1902, that the public interests require that the proceeds of the bond 
issue of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25.000), authorized at the request of the 
Board of Aldermen June 13, 1902. be applied to the purchase of apparatus, horses, 
hose and equipment for the volunteer fire service of the Borough of Richmond, 
instead of the purpose for which it was originally requested and authorized; 
therefore 

"Resolved. That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, subject to the con-
currence of the Board of Aldermen, hereby approves of the application to the 
acquirement of apparatus, horses, hose and equipment of the proceeds of the bond 
issue of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), authorized and concurred in by said 
Board, by resolution dated June 13, 1902, at the request of the Board of Aldermen, 

r. 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be 

necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE for changing the width of the roadway of Albemarle road, be-
tween Flatbush avenue and the right of way of the Brooklyn and Brighton 
Beach Railroad. 

Be it Ordained, by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, that the 
roadway of Albemarle road, between Flatbush avenue and the right of way of the 
Brooklyn and Brighton Beach Railroad, in the Twenty-ninth Ward of the Borough 
of Brooklyn, be and it hereby is reduced in width from forty-four feet, as shown 
upon the maps of the town survey of the town of Flatbush, to thirty-four feet. 

FRANK L. DOWLING, CHARLES W. CULKIN, DAVID M. HOLMES, 
CHARLES ALT, PATRICK H. MALONE, Committee on Streets, Highways and 
Sewers. 

Which was laid over. 
No. toos—(G. 0. No. 288). 

Report of Committee on Water Supply, Gas and Electricity— 
The Committee on Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, to whom was referred 

on July 31, 1902 (Minutes, page —), the annexed communication in favor of ap-
proving the Hersey meter for use in The City of New York, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they recommend that the annexed resolution 

be adopted. 
Resolved, That, in pursuance of section 475 of the revised Greater New York 

Charter, the Hersey disc meter be and the same is hereby approved as to pattern 
andrice as a water meter for use in The City of New York. 

JAMES H. McINNES, WILLIAM WENTZ, JAMES E. GAFFNEY, 
REGINALD S. DOULL, FRANK BENNETT. Committee on Water Supply. 

Which was laid over. 
Report of Committee on Finance— 
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pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the amended Greater 
New York Charter, for the establishment, equipment and maintenance by the Fire 
Commissioner of The City of New York of a fire alarm telegraph system for the 
Borough of Richmond." 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in said resolution and 
approves of the application to the acquirement of apparatus, horses, hose and equip-
ment of the proceeds of the bond issue of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), 
authorized and concurred in by said Board, by resolution dated June 13, 1902, at the 
request of the Board of Aldermen, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of 
section 188 of the amended Greater New York Charter, for the establishment, equip-
ment and maintenance by the Fire Commissioner of The City of New York of a 
fire alarm telegraph system for the Borough of Richmond. 

JOHN WIRTH (Chairman), PETER HOLLER, JOHN V. COGGEY, 
CHARLES METZGER, JOHN L. GOLDWATER, Committee on Fire. 

The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree to accept 
said report and adopt said resolution. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative-Aldermen Alt, Baldwin, Bennett, Bill, Brenner, Bridges, Chambers, 

Culkin, Devlin, Dickinson, Diemer, Doull, Dowling, Florence, Goldwater, Holler, 
Holmes, Jones, Kenney, Klett, Leitner, Lundy, Malone. Marks, Mathews, Owens, 
Parsons, Richter, Schappert, Shea, Stewart. Twomey, Wafer, Ware, Wentz, 
Whitaker, Willett, Wirth; President Cromwell, Borough of Richmond; President 
Swanstrom, Borough of Brooklyn; President Cantor, Borough of Manhattan; the 
Vice-Chairman of the Board of Aldermen-42. 

Alderman Malone moved that the Board do now adjourn. 
The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree with said 

motion. 
Which was decided in the affirmative, and the Vice-Chairman declared that the 

Board stood adjourned until Tuesday. January 20, 1903, at t o'clock p. m. 
P. J. SCULI,Y, City Clerk, and Clerk of the Board of Aldermen. 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD. 

STATIONERY. 
October 14, 1902. 

Mayor's Office. 
Requisition No. 928-1 hand stamp, rubber, two lines, "Compliments of the Mayor 

of The City of New York"; I stamp pad, dark red ; t standard, automatic rubber stamp 
and dater, self-inking. 

City Record Office. 
Requisition No. 869-2 large feather dusters ; t small feather duster ; I bottle red 

stamping ink, 2-ounce. 
Requisition No. 897-1 box black carbon paper, Remington "Paragon," size 8 by 

12 inches; t box black carbon paper, Remington "Paragon," letter size. 
Requisition No. 913-6 binders for City Record. 
Requisition No. 951-30o pads, letter size, Brooklyn Disciplinary School; 325 pads, 

letter size, City Record ; 1,425 pads, note size ; 5,000 pads, some note, and 1/2 note. 
Department of Finance. 

Requisition No. 8g3-2 air-cushion rubber stamps. 
Requisition No. 911-25 reams manifold paper, size 8 by 13 inches. 
Requisition No. 915-4 air-cushion rubber stamps, large. 
Requisition No. 919, Bureau for the Collection of Taxes-4 air-cushion rubber 

stamps. 
Requisition No. 887-2 dating stamps, Auditing Bureau, with 2 boxes solid rubber 

dates; 2 air-cushion rubber hand stamps, for Collector of Assessments and Arrears. 
Department of Street Cleaning. 

Requisition No. 895-36 boxes No. 516 E. F. ball-pointed pens. 
Tenement House Department. 

Requisition No. 883-6 rubber hand stamps, "Manhattan"; 2 signature hand stamps, 
"Charles B. Ball"; I rubber hand stamp ; 1 automatic dating stamp ; 4 rubber hand 
stamps, "Wrong Address"; 4 rubber stamps each, Richmond, Brooklyn and Queens. 

Requisition No. 8831/2-25,000 sheets Iroquois bond paper, II by 8 inches. 
Requisition No. 923-4 rubber hand stamps, "Incorrect Address"; 4 rubber hand 

stamps, "No Action."  
Law Department. 

Requisition No. 882, Bureau of Street Openings-2 reams 9/, ruled, legal typewrit-
ing paper, Whiting's ; 6 bottles, small, typewriter oil ; t dozen 3442 hard-rubber ink 
erasers. 

Requisition No. 884-5 rubber stamps, as follows : No. t, "Schedule 'A' "; No. 2, 
"Schedule 'B' "; No. 3, "Manhattan"; No. 4, "Brooklyn"; No. 5, "Confirmed"; x stamp 
pad, black ink. 

Requisition No. 888, Bureau of Street Openings-4 Paul's automatic inkstands, No. 
303, red ; 6 Tower's inkstands, No. 225 ; 8 Wite letter trays, No. I1 ; 6 waste baskets, 
XX wire; I Tower's camel's hair brush, 31/2 inches; 12 Tower's paper weights, No. 4; 
I file for City Record ; t file for Law Journal. 

Requisition No. 889, Bureau of Street Openings-I gross Faber's soft, black pencils, 
No. 402 ; 4 boxes K. & E., No. 2677, stamped tacks. 

Requisition No. 906, Bureau of Street Openings-2 dozen Arden indices, No. 627. 
Requisition No. 907, Bureau of Street Openings-2o boxes Whiting's typewriting 

paper, No. 914, legal, ruled. 
Requisition No. 908, Bureau of Street Openings-1 pound Faber's rubber bands, 

No. 18; 3 Tower's inkstands, No. 225; 2 wire baskets, letter ; 2 copying brushes ; I copy-
ing bath, No. 3; 2 wire waste baskets ; I binder for City Record. No. 8; I feather 
duster, 20-inch, ostrich; 1,000 document backs, green ; 3 dozen Manila pads, legal, 8 by 
12 inches; t Mark Twain scrap book, 12 by 18 inches, No. 3335o. 

Requisition No. 922-5o yellow draughting pads, legal size; I Hotchkiss fastener; 
I dozen boxes staples for same. 

Requisition No. 926-10 reams, second sheets, short official paper ; 3o reams No. 7, 
pink line paper ; TO dozen yellow draughting.  pads. No. to Acme ; 6 dozen 6 by 9 inch 
white draughting pads; 6 quarts purple copying ink, Stafford's ; 2 dozen blue, L. & C., 
hardwood, antrious pencils. 

Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity. 
Requisition No. 925-4 wire correspondence baskets, to by 14. 

Department of Public. Charities. 
Requisition No. 903-10,000 plain envelopes, No. 6, white, Raynor's No. 

Municipal Civil Service Commission. 
Requisition No. 9t0-6 cans Edison's mimeograph ink, No. 470, blue, 1-pound cans. 

Art Commission of The City of New York. 
Requisition No. 878-2 dozen boxes No. 7 Whiting's typewriter paper, letter, plain; 

dozen boxes No. 7 Whiting's typewriter paper, legal, plain ; 2 dozen boxes No. 2 
Whiting's typewriter paper, letter, plain; t dozen boxes No. 2 Whiting's typewriter 
paper, legal, plain; 1/2 dozen boxes S. T. Smith Co.'s superior carbon paper, black, 8 
by 13 inches. 

Bureau of Public Administration. 
Requisition No. 879-3 Laughton's stamp pads, 4 by 2; 500 clasp envelopes, No. 7, 

4% by 10; Soo clasp envelopes, No. 6, 4 by 9; 3,000 Dennison's tags, 4 by 2; I ream 
legal cap, No. 1, Whiting's No. 16; I dozen pads yellow draughting paper. 

The Brooklyn Disciplinary Training School for Boys. 
Requisition No. 9o2-6 boxes white chalk; o reams "Paragon" legal ruled typewrit-

ing paper; 12 dozen Spencerian copy books, No. 3; 12 dozen Spencerian copy books, 
•No. 4; 2 dozen memorandum books, 31/2 by 6 inches ; 6 boxes No. 2001 Dennison's 
labels. 

President Borough of Brooklyn. 
Requisition No. 891-1 Hotchkiss fastener, large size; 2 boxes of fasteners for the 

above. 
Requisition No. 892, Bureau of Buildings-x dozen "Dutcher" document boxes, No. 

19. 

Requisition No. 894, Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices-5o pads specification 
paper, linen, 8/ by 14 inches ; so pads note paper, linen; too Pittman's note books, 
No. 5. 

District Attorney, Kings.County. 
Requisition No. 881-to reams testimony paper: to reams legal typewriting paper ; 

to reams legal typewriting paper. 
Supreme Court, Special Term, Part III. 

Requisition No. 886-5,000 sheets of calendar paper. 
Court of Special Sessions-First Division. 

Requisition No. 899-5 reams legal, ruled, No. 12, Whiting's Brunswick linen 
paper; 2 reams legal, ruled, No. 24, Whiting's "Argyle" linen-woven paper; 2 roams 
typewriting paper. 

• Eleventh Municipal Court. 
Requisition No. 898-to reams typewriting paper, 8 by 12 inches. 

Second District Municipal Court. 
Requisition No. 905-3 reams testimony typewriting paper, with marginal ruling, 

Whiting's No. 7. 
BOOKS. 

City Record Office. 
Requisition No. 2618-4 subscription books, changes. 
Requisition No. 2642-4 books, receipts for registry lists. 

Department of Finance. 
Requisition No. 2616-1 pound egg albumen in can; I pound beeswax, best North-

ern; 3 paste dishes, stoneware, 6 inches deep and 7 inches diameter, outer measures ; 3 
pieces Hucther's bookbinding band, No. I; 2 pieces cloth, 38 inches wide; 3 carborun-
dum stones, No. 128; t pack gold leaf, 334 inches square, XX deep; 3 knives in machine 
to be ground, paper cutter board shear ; I pound parchment pieces, as per sample at 
Room 142; 24 skins XXXX unshaved blank sheep, weight, etc., as per sample at Room 
x42, each skin giving cover 24 by 36 inches; 2 skins titling skivers, red, medium weight. 

Requisition No. 2625-16 time books, about 200 leaves to a book; I daily abstract 
book. No. 27. 

Requisition No. 2632-7 rolls tracing muslin, "Imperial," 44 inches wide. 
Requisition No. 2636, Division of Awards-Binding of 250 releases for record. 

Bellevue and Allied Hospitals. 
Requisition No. 2617-12 invoice books, to be used for pasting bills. 

Department of Street Cleaning. 
Requisition No. 2627-I sweeper's complaint book, with index separate; 1 driver's 

complaint book, with index separate; I register. 
Requisition No. 2630-25 manifold books, District Superintendent's reports; 25 

manifold books, Assistant Snow Inspector's reports; 125 manifold books, Section Fore-
man's reports (manifold books to contain too sheets each, 5o white original sheets, per-
forated, and 5o pink duplicates, not perforated). 

Requisition No. 2635--i book to consist of 25o leaves, size 7 1-3 by 16 2-3 inches, 
numbered on each blank and perforated ; 25 manifold books, Assistant Snow Inspector's 
reports, snow removal by Department force; 25 manifold books, Assistant Snow In-
spector's reports, snow removal by railroad companies. 

Tenement House Department. 
41A.PPRequisition No. 2626-1 record book, printed, Departmental, as per specification 

Requisition No. 2644-I printed Departmental record book‘  as per specification "A." 
Law Department. 

Requisition No. 262o, Bureau of Street Openings-Binding maps and abstracts, 1/2 
R. cloth, gold lettering, title on back edge : In the matter of opening Delap place, Grand 
to Bergen, 3 volumes ; Bradley avenue, Borden to Greenpoint, 3 volumes ; Carroll place, 
One Hundred and Sixty-fifth street to McClellan, 3 volumes ; Johnson avenue, Spuyten 
Duyvil road to West Twenty-third street, 3 volumes; Bryant street, East One Hundred 
and Seventy-sixth street to East One Hundred and Eighty-second street, 3 volumes. 

Requisition No. 2621, Bureau of Street Openings-Rebinding 2 volumes, maps and 
abstractg, 1/2 Ro. cloth, gold lettering, title on back edge : In the matter pf opening 
East One Hundred and Ninety-fourth street, from Valentine avenue to Webster ave-
nue. 

Requisition No. 2622, Bureau of Street Openings-I day book, No. II. 
Requisition No. 2623, Bureau for the Collection of Arrears of Personal Taxes-12 

Arden indexes, No. 844 or No. 844%. 
Requisition No. 2624, Bureau for the Collection of Arrears of Personal Taxes-i 

cash hook, half Russia, black cloth sides, 250 pages. 
Requisition No. 2628-I communication book. 
Requisition No. 2633-3 receipt books. 
Requisition No. 2641, Bureau of Street Openings-I letter book, 'moo pages, TO 

by 14. Japanese paper. 
Requisition No. 2645, Bureau for the Collection of Arrears of Personal Taxes-1 

judgment book; I discontinuance book. 
Requisition No. 2651-Binding New York "Tribune" and New York "Law Jour-

nal" for months of July, August and September, 1902-one "Law Journal" to be marked 
"Library" and one to be marked "Chief Clerk." 

Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity. 
Requisition No. 2599, Bureau of Water Registrar-6o removable canvas covers for 

inspectors' meter reading books, size to1/2 by 5.4. 
Requisition No. 2631, Bureau of Water Registrar-3 books, permits to discontinue 

meters. 
Requisition No. 2643-Alter Requisition No. 536o to conform with the proofs fur-

nished by this Department and bind the same in book form, perforated and numbered 
as required. 

Requisition No. 2646-1 steamboat permit book, 250 pages. 
Requisition No. 2649-1 book, 400 pages, numbered from I upward; t book, 25o 

sheets, numbered from I upward. 
Requisition No. 2650-3 entry books, Nos. 4, 5 and 6, with canvas covers (M. B. 

B. Co. No. 24552). 
Department of Public Charities. 

Requisition No. 2610-6 undertakers' receipt books, 1/2 roan cloth, Zoo .leaves each, 
numbered I to L000 each (M. B. Brown & Co. No. 30344; too ward books, too leaves 
each, 1/2 roan cloth. 

Requisition No. 26I014-I book, alimony, too pages; 2 check hooks, Soo leaves each, 
indexed throughout and subdivided (J. W. Pratt Co. No. 598-D4). 

Requisition No. 2637-1 cash book, Soo pages; t ledger, 612 pages; I receipt book, 
300 pages, goo receipts: 

Department of Parks. 
Requisition No. 2652-I cash book, TOO leaves, printed and ruled to pattern, Russia 

back and covers, ruled double. 
President of the Borough of Manhattan. 

Requisition No. 2638, Bureau of Sewers-1 indexed plumber's bond record book; I 
indexed plumber's signature book; TOO memorandum books, size 4% by 6 inches, 24 
leaves, round corners, sheep sides. 

President, Borough of The Bronx. 
Requisition No. 2629-15o books, plain ruled, 6% by 4 inches, 52 leaves, bound in 

sheep; 2 McMillan typewriter books, 81/2 by 14 inches, to hold 240 sheets. 
President, Borough of Brooklyn. 

Requisition No. 2619-1 stone book, 250 pages ; 1 record cement tests, 400 pages. 
Requisition No. 2647, Bureau of Highways-3 blank books, as per description, flag-

ging permits, concrete sidewalks, driveway permits. 
Requisition No. 2648, Bureau of Buildings-25 blank books. 

District Attorney's Office. 
Requisition No. 2604-I witness fee record book. 
Requisition No. 2653-10o stenographer's note books, No. 5. 

1099. 



No. 5643, Auditing Bureau-to,too warrants. 
No. 5644, Record Room-5o cards for file cases; 5o cards for file cases. 
No. 5664, Paymaster-Loco letters to principals; L000 letters to retired 
Inspector's tickets, primary election, on pink paper; L.soo landlord's 
election, on white paper; 150 landlord's tickets, primary election, on 
er. 
No. 5667, Auditing Bureau-5,20o checks. 
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Requisition 
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teachers; 5,000 
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Register's Office, County of New York. 
Requisition No. 2592-1 keg of paste for bookbinders in this office. 
Requisition No. 2639-1 keg of paste for bookbinders. 
Requisition No. 2640-25 pounds ground glue; 4 pounds heavy parchment; 1 pound 

egg albumen; I ream marble paper (assorted) ; t ream manila paper (165 pounds to 
ream, 4o by 48 inches folded), 6 dozen white sheep, extra heavy; 6 dozen brass screws, 
No. 4; 5o pairs brass shoes; 5 bundles of Davey Boards, medium, No. 20. 

PRINTING. 

Mayor's Office. 
Requisition No. 5636-3,000 copies of pamphlet containing the Mayor's eighth 

weekly talk on Taxable Values; 1,000 envelopes for mailing same. 
City Record Office. 

Requisition No. 5618-2,00o manila estimate envelopes; 2,000 stationery requisitions, 
special. 

Requisition No. 5634-Printing 5o postal cards (stationery bid) ; printing 75 postal 
cards (auction sale). 

Department of Finance. 
Requisition No. 5554-5,0oo letter heads. 
Requisition No. 5555, Auditing Department-7,50o checks, 4 lots. 
Requisition No. 5556, Disbursing Clerk, Auditing Room-5oo postal cards, printed. 
Requisition No. 5557, Investigation Division-2,000 sheets paper, printed and 

punched. 
Requisition No. 5562-5,00o monthly expense blanks. 
Requisition No. 5566, Receiver of Taxes-5o section indexes. 
Requisition No. 5567, Auditing Bureau-3,500 checks; 450 schedules of pay- 

rolls, g lots. 
Requisition No. 5582, Auditing Bureau-L000 checks. 
Requisition No. 5590, City Paymaster-5,oco receipts; 500 schedules. 
Requisition No. 5592, Stock and Bond Clerk-too certificates of corporate stock, 

main relief sewers in the Borough of Brooklyn (steel plate engraver). 
Requisition No. 5593-Printing on 200 postal cards, for use of the Comptroller. 
Requisition No. 561o, Receiver of Taxes-Printing on 2,000 postal cards. 
Requisition No. 5623, Auditing Bureau-50o "Adverse Report" blanks. 
Requisition No. 5633, City Paymaster's Office-Loco blanks ; 500 blanks; 500 print- 

City Chamberlain. 
No. 5629-700 bank contracts, Form No. 14; 700 bank notices, Form! 

Bellevue and Allied Hospitals. 
Requisition No. 5522-2,000 temperature charts. 
Requisition No. 5560-too specifications, dormitory, medical college. 
Requisition No. 5642-8 diplomas. 
Requisition No. 5662-20o copies, in book form. 

Department of Street Cleaning. 
Requisition No. 5558-t0o specifications. 
Requisition No. 5563-L000 medical examiner's reports. 
Requisition No. 5584-10,000 medical examiner's reports; to,000 transcripts for file. 
Requisition No. 5591-200 forms of proposals for bids or estimates, bid or esti-

mate bonds, contract and specifications for supplies. 
Requisition No. 5591,-:;-2,000 legal covers, blue. 
Requisition No. 5594-150 manifold books, laborer's time sheets, Boroughs of Man- 

hattan and The Bronx ; 5o manifold books, laborer's time sheets, Borough of Brooklyn. 
Requisition No. 5605-too forms of contract, to be backed on lavender backing. 
Requisition No. 5640-1,000 sheets, same quality and size, ruled all the way down. 
Requisition No. 5649-1,000 general instructions (pamphlet form, pocket size) ; 

5o manifold books, report of snow removal ; 25 forms, to be printed on gummed paper, 
16 by 2% inches. 

Tenement House Department. 
Requisition No. 5476-3,000 general forms of orders. 
Requisition No. 5650-2,000 Department letter heads for Deputy Commissioner. 
Requisition No. 5671-25,000 Form 67, 5 by 8 inches, white. 

Law Department. 
Requisition No. 5521, Bureau for the Collection of Arrears of Personal Taxes-25o 

forms of letter to Secretary of State. 
Requisition No. 5580-1,000 postal cards, printed. 
Requisition No. 5583, Bureau of Street Openings-2,000 daily calendars ; L000 daily 

calendars. 
Requisition No. 5586, Bureau for the Recovery of Penalties-50o summonses, 

original, Fire Department ; 500 summonses, copy, Fire Department; 25o notice of judg-
ment, delinquent juror. 

Requisition No. 5596, Bureau of Street Openings-L000 assessment for benefit 
sheets. 

Requisition No. 5602, Bureau for the Recovery of Penalties-Loco notices of 
judgment. 

Requisition No. 5603, Bureau Collection of Arrears of Personal Taxes-Lsoo 
vouchers. 

Requisition No. 5614, Bureau of Street Openings-L000 letter heads, official ; t,000 
envelopes, official ; L000 envelopes, official. 

Requisition No. 5615, Bureau of Street Openings-L000 printed envelopes. 
Requisition No. 5628, Bureau for the Collection of Arrears of Personal Taxes--3,000 

summonses and complaints, Tax of 1899, Borough of 	 ; Soo summonses 
and complaints, domestic corporation, 190o; 2,000 summonses and complaints, Tax of 
1900, Resident, Borough of 	 ; Loco claims in bankruptcy. 

Requisition No. 5637-500 subpoena tickets; 200 subpoenas duces tecum; 25o offers 
of judgment; 1,50o letter heads; 200 answers. 

Requisition No. 5638, Bureau Collection of Arrears of Personal Taxes-5,000 sum-
monses and complaints. 

Requisition No. 5659-to packages short official letter paper. 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity. 

Requisition No. 5518-10,000 bill heads; 2,000 bill heads. 
Requisition No. 5579, Bureau of Water Register-to,000 regular section bills, 

1902. 
Requisition No. 5597. Bureau of Water Register-to,000 envelopes. 
Requisition No. 562I-250 requisition blanks, printed in copying ink. 
Requisition No. 5622-2,000 Inspectors' reports. 
Requisition No. 5653, Bureau Lamps and Gas-5oo blank vouchers "Gas to Pub- 

lic Offices, etc." 
Requisition No. 5655-L000 authorization to place meter blanks. 
Requisition No. 5655-5,0oo billheads. 
Requisition No. 5656-too copies of contracts and specifications; too estimates for 

furnishing, delivery and laying water mains in Grand, Fulton and Pierce avenues, 
Queens; too envelopes for same. 

Requisition No. 5654-60 copies of contract and specifications, estimates and en- 
velopes for furnishing, building and installing a new boiler and appurtenances at Tot- 
tenville. 

Requisition No. 5661-100 copies of contract and specifications, estimates and en- 
velopes, for furnishing, delivering and laying water mains in Gravesend, Twenty-
third and Twelfth, Bushwick avenue; too copies of contract and specifications, esti-
mates and envelopes for furnishing, delivering and laying a thirty-inch cast-iron 
force main. 

Requisition No. 5683-3,000 meter-rate bills.  

Department of Public Charities. 
Requisition No. 5532-50o weekly requisitions for perishable food produce; 2,000 

cards for institutions; Lao° cards for institutions: L000 cards for institutions; L000 
examination blanks, "Lunacy"; L000 Coroner's blanks. 

Requisition No. 5577-2,000 history blanks. 
Requisition No. 5578-5,000 operation blanks; 1,000 daily census aggregates; 

1,000 death notices; too weekly reports; 2,500 property receipts; goo obstetrical re-
ports; 2,000 daily census reports; 500 daily census reports (beds); 200 furlough 
blanks, house staff; zoo reports, visiting staff; 200 reports, house staff; 200 monthly 
death lists; 200 extra diet sheets; 200 nativities of patients; 1,000 transfer requests; 
3,000 genealogical history blanks; 5,000 surgical history blanks; 3,000 genito-urinary 
history blanks; 3,000 opthalmic history blanks; 5,000 medical history blanks; io,000 
envelopes, No. 6, printed; 5,000 envelopes, No. to, printed. 

Requisition No. 5607-1,000 statement blanks, in pads of too (to pads). 
Requisition No. 5632-L000 agreements to pay. 
Requisition No. 5648-12,000 cards. Print L000 of each as follows: Mrs. S. J. 

Hannahs, Examiner; Mrs. Annie McDonnelle, Examiner; Miss Jennie Taylor, Ex-
amer; Miss Mary B. Avery. Examiner; Peter Lenihan, Examiner; John T. Sesnon, 
Examiner ; John J. O'Leary, Examiner ; Wells P. Jones, Examiner ; Emanuel M. 
Lischer, Examiner; Albert B. Batchelor. visitor; M. A. McCarty, Deputy Superin-
tendent, Outdoor Poor; Fred Goodhue, Deputy Superintendent Dependent Children. 

Requisition No. 5675-Specifications as follows: 75 copies building for heating, 
lighting and power plant and for underground trenches, etc., Kings County build-
ings; 75 copies building for storage of coal, Kings County buildings; 75 copies heat-
ing and power plant, Kings County buildings; 75 copies electric power plant, Kings 
County buildings. 

Municipal Civil Service Commission. 
Requisition No. 5511-5,000 application blanks. 
Requisition No. 5524-250 stamped envelopes, printed. 
Requisition No. 5595-2,000 printed forms. 300 of the forms to be folded and 

printed as follows: first sheet of folder, second sheet of folder, third sheet of folder. 
Requisition No. 56ot-1,000 printed cards; L000 printed cards. 
Requisition No. 56o8-5oo copies amendment, No. 7; 500 copies amendment, No. 

35; 500 copies amendment, No. 68. 
Requisition No. 5616-5,000 labor regulations. 
Requisition No. 5684-70o instructions to candidates. 

Department of Health. 
Requisition No. 5515-1,000 milk analysis cards, Form 230. 
Requisition No. 5529-75 additional copies of contract and specifications for 

"Alterations, repairs, additions, etc.. to Department Building, Fifty-fifth street and 
Sixth avenue"; 75 copies of the bid blank to go with same; 75 copies of the envelope 
to go with same. 

Requisition No. 5559-4,50o blanks, Form 26L. 
Requisition No. 5559%-5,000 blanks, Form 21L. 
Requisition No. 5574-50 contracts and specifications for furnishing and deliver-

ing an electric automobile van; so hid and estimate blanks; 5o envelopes for same. 
Requisition No. 5575-75 contracts and specifications for the erection of a dis-

infecting and automobile station at the City Poorhouse Farm, Borough of Richmond; 
75 bid and estimate blanks; 75 envelopes for same. 

Requisition No. 5576-L000 visiting permits, Form 125C. 
Requisition No. 5598-50,000 school cards, excluding children from attending 

school, size and thickness of cards, Form TIN; to,000 weekly school cards, size and 
thickness of cards, Form 9N. 

Requisition No. 5599-72,000 envelopes, for furnishing and printing goo envelopes 
for each address, per inclosed list of miscellaneous parochial and private schools, in 
Borough of Brooklyn, for mailing of contagious lists, 181 changes. 

Requisition No. 5624-2,50o postal cards for reporting removal of cases of tuber-
culosis, Form 168L. 

Requisition No. 5627-50,000 envelopes, manilla, for sending out contagious dis-
ease lists, etc., Form 82J. 

Requisition No. 5639-loo contracts and specifications for furnishing all the labor 
and furnishing and erecting all the materials necessary or required to complete the 
alterations, additions and repairs to the stable building, and for erecting two porte 
cocheres, a solarium and an inclosed fire-escape to Pavilion No. L at the Riverside 
Hospital. North Brother Island, Borough of The Bronx; too bid and estimate blanks 
for the above; too envelopes for same. 

Department of Parks. 
Requisition No. 5571-75 copies contract paving roadway entrance to Art Museum; 

so copies form of proposal. 
Requisition No. 5479-1,200 additional copies of form of contract for supplies 

ordered on requisition of August 13, 1902. 
Requisition No. 5568-50o copies each from three cuts showing method for 

planting trees. 
Requisition No. 5617-1,000 copies of notice to employees. 
Requisition No. 5641-2.000 sheets official letter paper. 
Requisition No. 5658-75 copies contract sewer in North Meadow, Central Park; 

50 copies separate form of proposal for same. 
Department of Correction. 

5581-5oo note heads, folded sheets, "Commissioner." 
5672--L000 voucher schedules. 
5673-500 voucher schedules. 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

5600-15o circulars, hearings on departmental estimates. 
5626-35o circulars. 
Department of Commissioner of Accounts. 

No. 5666-L000 sheets typewriting paper. 
Department of Bridges. 

No. 5657-50 seventy per cent. payment blanks. 
Department of Taxes and Assessments. 

No. 5647-1,000 receipts. 
Board of Aldermen. 

No. 5523-500 letter heads; 500 note heads; Soo small envelopes; soo 

President, Borough of Manhattan. 
Requisition No. 5585, Appointment Clerk-3oo inspectors' appointment blanks, 

copying ink, single sheets. 
Requisition No. 5609. Commissioner of Public Works-L000 copies of letter 

paper, lithographed; L000 envelopes. lithographed; 500 memorandum sheets (in 
pads); 2,50o sheets note paper; 2,500 sheets letter paper; 2,000 large envelopes; 2,000 

small envelopes; 500 blank forms. 
Requisition No. 5611, Bureau of Sewers-3,000 plumbers' bonds. 
Requisition No. 5669, Bureau of Sewers-3,000 weekly returns. 

President. Borough of Brooklyn. 
Requisition No. 5572, Bureau of Sewers-L000 affidavits of service; L000 time 

sheets. 
Requisition No. 5573, Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices-5o copies of 

specifications to erect public bath at Hicks, near Degraw street, Brooklyn. 
Requisition No. 5606, Bureau of Highways-r,000 printed forms. 
Requisition No. 5612-1,000 printed pamphlets. 
Requisition No. 5619, Bureau of Highways-25o copies of "Report on Asphalt 

Deposits." 
Requisition No. 5625, Bureau of Buildings-2mo tenement-house violation 

forms. 
Requisition No. 5652, Commissioner of Public Works-2,000 letter heads; 1,5oo 

owners' affidavits, cap size, on T. W. thin paper; L000 resolution Board of Estimate, 
cap size, on T. W. thin paper; L000 resolution Board of Estimate, cap size, on T. W. 
thin paper. 

Requisition No. 5663-300 printed forms. 

Requisition 
No. 13. 

Requisition No. 
Requisition No. 
Requisition No. 

Requisition No. 
Requisition No. 

Requisition 

Requisition 

Requisition 

Requisition 
large envelopes. 



30.045 inches. 
30.580 
29.654 " 

926 " 

THERMOMETERS. 

7 A.M. 2 P. M. 9P. M. MEAN. 	MAXIMUM. 	 MINIMUM. 

Mean for the week 
Maximum " 
Minimum " 
Range 

at 9 A. M., Dec. 15th 	  
at 12 M., Dec. 18th 	  

In 
C 

71.. I P. M. 

64-11 A.M. 

51.. 5 P. M. 

75.. 12 M. 

77.. 12 M. 

79.. I P.M. 

81.. 12 M. 

23.3 

17.6 

9.3 

5.3 

3.3 

3.6 

7.6 

.0 
N 

0 

52 

40 

39 

45 

42 

11 

34 

3 P. M. 

12 P. M. 

5 P. M. 

0 A. M. 

I P. M. 

3 P. M. 

I P.M .  

20 

33 

51 

40 

36 

42 

40 

.6 
N 

3 P. M. 

12 P. M. 

5 P. M. 

0 A. M. 

3 P.M. 

4 P.m.' 

4 P.M. 

r. 
 I  
Dry 
 Bu
lb.  

34 

32 

32 

33 

37 

13 

12 P. M. 

3 A. M. 

0 A. M. 

12 P. M. 

2 A. M. 

5 A. M. 

12 P. M. 

33 

32 

31 

33 

37 

r.
  

I
 W

et
  B

u
lb

.  

13 

12 P.M. 

3 A. M. 

0 A. U. 

12 P. M. 

2 A. M. 

5 A. M. 

12 P. M. 

Distance traveled during the week 	  
Maximum force 

I 491 ntles. 
9 pounds. 

DIRECTION. VELOCITY IN MILES. 

Max. 
7 A.M. 

to 
2P.M. 

7 A.M. 2 P. M. 9 P.M. 
2P.M. 

to 
9P.M. 

Time. 
Distance 
for the 
day. 

1X 

0 

0 

25' 

5' 

87 

25 

71 

282 

107 

183 

286 

300  

247 

73 

37 

65 

86 

2 5 

55 

53 
6;4 

9 

5 

4 A. M. 

9.30 P. M. 

2.50 P. M. 

II A. M. 

4.40 P.M. 

1 P. M. 

11.40 P.M. 

0 

5 

If 

3 

6X 

3 

2X 

I06 

78 

84 

29 

12: 

86 

86 31 0 

DATE. 

DECEMBER. 7 A. M. 2 P. M. 9 P. M. 
9P.14. 

to 
7 A.M. 

Sunday, 	14. • N N N 122 

Monday, NNW NE ENE 45 

Tuesday, 	16... SSE S NW 47 

Wednesday,17.. • W W 94 

Thursday, 	18 .. WSW WNW NW 101 

Friday, 	19... WSW WSW WSW 77 

Saturday, 	2o... WNW ENE ENE 26 

FORCE IN POUNDS PER SQUARE 
FOOT. 

DEPTH OF RAIN AND SNOW 
IN INCHES. 

RAIN AND SNOW. OZONE. 

CLEAR, 	0. 
OVERCAST, I0. 

CLOUDS. 

3 A. M. 

12 P. M. 

II P. M. 

C 

0 
H. M. 

......... 

0 
10 

0 

O 
O 

0 

0 

0 

0 

34 0 

I0 

10 

0 

0 

0 

10 

O 
0̀ 0  
.0 

0 . 

63 

.04 

.04 

1.97 

3.00 

2.00 

23.00 

a 

4 Cir. 

10 

Io 

8 Cu. 

2 Cir. 

0 

8 Cu. 

a 

1 Cir. 

7Cir.Cu 

to 

2 Cir. 

9 Cu. 

to 

O 4  
od 

.101 

0 A. M.  

10 P.M. 

0 A. U. 

......... 

DATE. 

DECEMBER. 

HYGROMETER. 

FORCE OF VAPOR. 
RELATIVE 
HUMIDITY. 

a a a 

0. 

a a 
4: 
e4 

a 
S. 

Sunday, 	14 .098 .096  .074 .o89 100 85 83 89 

Monday, 	15 .074 .112 .167 .117 83 76 too 86 

Tuesday, 	16 .264 .348 .288 • 300 92 100 100 97 

Wed'sday, 17 .175 .157 •175 .169 89 71 89 83 

Thursday, 18 .168 .,86 .162 .172 89 81 79 83 

Friday, 	19 175 .182 .235 .197 89 6o 91 So 

Saturday, 20 248 .235 .229 .237 100 91 100 97 
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President, Borough of Richmond. 
Requisition No. 5561-1,000 expense blanks, 8% by II inches. 
Requisition No. 5564-1,000 photo-lithographs; 3,000 ruled and printed sheets; 

18 binding files (daily reports, maintenance) ; t,000 ruled and printed sheets ; 12 binding 
files (daily reports, general repairs). 

Sheriff's Office. 
Requisition No. 5525-250 undertakings on claim by third party. 
Requisition No. 5565-1,000 envelopes. 
Requisition No. 5646-2,50o letter heads. 

District Attorney, New York County. 
Requisition No. 5613-10,000 lithographed letter heads. 
Requsition No. 563o-5o printed copies points on appeal, People vs. Leon Stedeker. 
Requisition No. 5645-500 memorandum sheets (in pads of 5o) Appeal Bureau. 
Requisition No. 5668-50 copies memorandum on criminal liability, etc. 
Requisition No. 5674-80o complaint lists, Grand Jury. 

Register's Office, Kings County. 
Requisition No. 552o-5,00o slips; 5,00o slips; ',coo blanks; 2,50o blanks; 5,000 

blanks; t,000 slips. 
County Clerk's Office. 

Requisition No. 5569-4,000 certificates; 1,5oo labels; too labels. 
Requisition No. 5570-5,000 requisition blanks. 
Requisition No. 5660-2,000 notarial certificates. 
Requisition No. 5665-6 sets of complete canvass sheets, numbered, etc., for 

Governor, Lieutenant-Governor, Secretary of State, State Comptroller, State Treas-
urer, Attorney-General, State Engineer, Associate Judge of the Court of Appeals, 3 
Supreme Court Judges, it Congressmen, t Congressman to fill vacancy, 12 Senators, 

Civil Justice, 37 Members of Assembly; 200 declarations of canvass, 14 offices; 200 
statement of canvass, 14 offices; 200 oaths of offices; 200 certificates of nomination; 
200 notices to officers elected; zoo Chairman Board of County Canvass; 1,500 In-
spector's receipts; 1,50o Poll Clerk's receipts; 1,500 tally receipts. 

Requisition No. 5589-500 Supreme Court calendars. 

Court of Special Sessions-First Division. 
Requisition No. 5670-2,000 calendar sheets; 2,500 subpoenas for people. 

City Magistrates' Courts-Second Division. 
Requisition No. 5651-2,000 forms, No. 177. 

Municipal Court of City of New York-Second District. 
Requisition No. 5519-1,500 "Affidavit • for Order for Substitute Service" ; 1,50o 

"Order Allowing Substitute Service"; t,000 Wage-earner's Executions"; soo "Affi-
davit of Substitute Service"; 250 petitions for guardian ad litem when infant is under 
14 years of age; 250 petitions for guardian ad litem when defendant is over 14 years 
of age; 500 return on appeals; 1,000 letter forms; 1,000 jury vexures; 2,000 jury 
summons. 

Municipal Court-Fifth District. 
Requisition No. 5587-2 books summons, too in each book, 34 roan; t,000 exe-

cution against the person; r,000 execution in favor of wage-earner; 1,000 execution 
against the property; t,000 affidavit to obtain free summons; t,000 petition; 1,000 
warrant of attachment. 

PUBLIC ADMIN ISTRATOR. 

METEOROLOGICAL OBSERVATORY OF THE 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 

Central Park, The City of New York-Latitude 40 degrees 45 minutes 58 seconds N 
Longitude 73 degrees 57 minutes 58 seconds W. Height of Instru- 

ments above the Ground. 53 feet; above the Sea, 97 feet. 

Abstract of Registers from Self-Recording Instruments for the Week Ending 
December 20, 1902. 

BAROMETER. 

:R. 

7 A. M. 1 P. M. 9 P. M. MT HE  I At MDFAVR MAXIMUM. MINIMUM. 

T 	L''' 
CON 
V ".". E 4) 	, 
I:4 	4, R

ed
u

ce
d

 
to

  
F

re
ez

in
g.

  

R
e d

u
ce
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to
  

F
re

ez
in

g.
  

R
e d

u
ce

d
 

to
  

F
re

ez
in

g.
  

R
e d

u
ce

d
 

to
  

F
re

ez
in

g
.  

1:1 
EI 
i: 

40 •V 	0  
ol o,1 

1 '. 8 
24 	'4". 

4; 
6 

.i: 

30.218 30.370 30.498 30.362 30.520 it P. M. 29.954 0 A. M. 

30.536 30.524 30.450 30.503 30.580 9 A. M. 30.364 12 P.M. 

30.114 29.870 29.726 29.903 30.364 0 A. M. 29.726 9 P. M. 

29.780 29.812 29.790 29.794 29.850 I I A. M. 29.740 0 A. M. 

1 	 29.674 29.662 29.814 29.717 29.860 12 P. M. 29.654 12 M. 

I 	 29.900 29.750 29.870 29.840 29.930 12 P. M. 29.860 0 A. M. 

30.100 30.198 30.300 30.199 30.314 II P. M. 29.930 0 A. M. 

MAXIMUM. 

DATE. 

DECEMBER. N 

.0 

0 

4 .0 

oTi 0 
N 

0 

Sunday. 	14 18 18 21 20 16 15 18.3 

Monday, 	is 16 15 27 25 30 30 24.3 

Tuesday, 	16 44 43 49 49 44 44 45-6 

Wed'sday, 17 34 33 37 34 34 33 35.0 

Thursday, 18 33 32 38 36 35 33 35.3 

Friday, 	19 34 33 45 40 41 40 40.0 

Saturday, 20 40 40 41 40 38  38 39.6 

DATE. 

DECEMBP  

Sunday, 

Monday, 

Tuesday, 

Wednesday, I 

Thursday, 

Friday, 

Saturday. 2 

Dry Bulb. 	 Wet Bulb. 
34.0 degrees 	  32.9 degrees. 
52 	" at 5 P. M., 16th 	  51 
13 	" at 3 A. M., 151h . 
39 

WIND. 

Bureau of the Public Administrator of the County of New York, 
No. 119 Nassau Street, 

Borough of Manhattan, New York City. 
To the Honorable SETH LOW, Mayor: 

Sir-Pursuant to section 27, chapter 230 of the Laws of 1898, I beg to submit the 
following report of the proceedings of my Bureau for the three months ending De-
cember 31, 1902: 

Number of estates reported to and investigated by the Bureau 	112 
Number of estates upon which letters of administration were granted to the 

Public Administrator upon the application of creditors or next of kin 	36 
Number of estates upon which letters were granted upon application of the 

Public Administrator  	17 
Total number of estates upon which letters of administration have been granted 	53 

Three hundred and fifty-nine estates are at present under administration. 
The accounts of proceedings of the Public Administrator have been judicially 

settled and allowed by the Surrogate in twenty-three estates, and the estates dis-
tributed pursuant to the decree of the Surrogate. 

Three hundred and forty-four estates of little value have been received from the 
Coroner's Office, the Department of Health and the Commissioner of Public Charities. 

Two hundred and seventy-two estates heretofore received from the Coroner's 
Office and the Commissioner of Public Charities have been paid directly into the City 
Treasury. 

In eight cases citations were served upon the Public Administrator to attend the 
probate of a last will and testament and his appearance noted. 

All reports and returns to the Comptroller, Municipal Assembly and to the Super-
visor of the City Record have been rendered. 

	

Balance on hand October I, 1902   $549,775 25 
The total amount of money received during the past three months by me 

was .. 	 95,516 74 

$645,291  99 
The total amount disbursed during the past three months by me was 	149,641 12 

Balance on hand December 31, 1902 	  $495,650 87 

Deposited as follows: 
Morton Trust Company 	 
National Bank of Commerce 
City Trust Company 	 
Phenix National Bank 	 
Lincoln Trust Company 	 

$64,437 09 
192,485 78 
100,20o 6o 
107,511 72 
31,015 68 

Mean for the week 	  
Maximum " 	at 5 P. M., 16th 	 
Minimum " 	at 3 A. M., 15th 
Range 

$495,650 87 

The total amount paid into the City Treasury during the past three months 
for commissions 	  

The total amount paid into the City Treasury during the past three months 
for intestate estates 	  

My monthly reports for the last three months, filed with the Municipal Assembly, 
pursuant to law, give the business of my Bureau in greater detail. 

Respectfully, 
WILLIAM M. HOES, 

Public Administrator of the County of New York. 

Dated New York, January 2, 1903. 

Total amount of water for the week 	  2.05 
Duration for the week 	  id. Or. • m. 

DATE. 7 A. M. 

Sunday, Dec. 14 Cold, snow, Yi inch 	 

Monday, 15 Cold, hazy 	  

Tuesday, 15 Cool, raining 	  

Wed'sday. 17 Cool, cloudy 	  

Thursday, 18 Cool, hazy 	  

Friday, 

Saturday, it 

x9 

20 

Cool, pleasant... 	 
Cool, hazy 	  

DANIEL DRAPER, PH. D., Director. 

$2,419 42  

3,182 47 

2 P. M. 

Clear, cold. 

Mild, hazy. 

Cool, raining. 

Cool, windy. 

Raw, cool. 

Cool, pleasant. 

Cool, hazy. 



Nov
902

, 29. To Additional Water Fund 	  
Additional Water Fund, City of New York 	 
Anti-toxine Fund 	  
Armory Fund 	  
Atlantic Avenue Improvement Fund, Brooklyn 	  
Block Tax Assessment Map Fund 	  
Borough of Brooklyn 	  
Borough of Richmond 	  
Botanical Garden, Bronx Park 	  
Bridge over East River between Manhattan and Brooklyn 	 
Bridge over East River between Manhattan and Queens 	 
Bridge over Harlem River, from One Hundred and Forty-fifth 

to One Hundred and Forty-ninth Street 	  
Bridge over New York and Harlem Railroad at One Hundred 

and Fifty-third Street 	  

	

Bridge over Bronx River at Westchester Avenue (Permanent) 	 
Bridge over Newtown Creek, from Grand Street, Brooklyn, to 

Grand Street, Queens... 	 
Cathedral Parkway 	  
Croton Water Rent Refunding Account 	  
Construction of Private Sewers, Brooklyn 	  
Department of Education-Maintenance of Training School 
Department of Education-Special High School Fund 	 
Department of Public Charities-Building Fund, Brooklyn and 

Queens 	  
Department of Street Cleaning-New Stock, etc., Manhattan 

and The Bronx 	  
Department of Water Supply, Brooklyn, 19or 	  
Dock Fund 	  
Extension of Broadway or Kingsbridge Road 	  
Expenses-Commissioners of Estimate an I Appraisal 	 
Excise Taxes, New York County... 	  
Excise Taxes, Kings County 	  
Excise Taxes, Queens County 	  
Excise Taxes, Richmond County 	  
Exempt or Veteran Volunteer Firemen's Association, Queens 	 
Fire Department Fund-Sites, etc 	  
Fire Department Fund-Sites, etc., Brooklyn and Queens 	 
Fund for Gratuitous Vaccination 	  
Fund for Street and Park Openings 	  
Hester Street Park Fund 	  
High School Fund 	  
Improvement of Parks, Parkways and Drives, Chapter 643, 

Laws of 1897 	  
Improvement of Parks, Parkways and Drives, Manhattan and 

Richmond 	  
Improvement of Parks, Parkways and Drives, The Bronx 	 
Improvement of Parks, Parkways and Drives, Brooklyn and 

Queens 	  
Jefferson Park-Improvement of 	 
Metropolitan Museum of Art 	  
Mulberry Bend Park-Construction of 	  
Maintenance and Distribution of Water Supply, Brooklyn, 

1902 	  
Maintenance and Improvement of Public Parks, Brooklyn 

Heights 	  
New East River Bridge Fund 	  
New Hall of Records-Building Fund 	  
New Harlem Hospital Fund 	  
New York Public Library Fund 	  
New York and Brooklyn Bridge 	 
New York Zoological Garden Fund 	  
Police Pension Fund 	  
Public School Library Fund, Manhattan and The Bronx .......  
Public School Library Fund, Brooklyn 	 
Public School Library Fund, Queens. 	  
Public School Teachers' Retirement Fund 	  
Rapid Transit Construction Fund... 	  
Rapid Transit Fund No. 2 	  
Refunding Assessments Paid in Error, Brooklyn 	  
Refunding Taxes Paid in Error, Manhattan 	  
Refunding Taxes Paid in Error, The Bronx 	  
Refunding Taxes Paid in Error, Brooklyn 	  
Refunding Taxes Paid in Error, Queens 	  
Repaving, Chapter 35, Laws of 1892 	  
Repaving Streets, Manhattan 	  
Repaving Streets, The Bronx 	 
Repaving Streets, Brooklyn 	  
Repaving Streets, Queens 	  
Repaving Streets, Richmond 	  
Restoring and Repaving-Special Fund, Manhattan 	 
Revenue Bonds, 19o2 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Alterations, etc., to County Court-house, 

Kings County 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Board of Education, Chapter 751, Laws 

of 1900 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Board of Education-Expenses for Keep- 

ing School Buildings Open During Summer Vacation 	 
Revenue Bond Fund-Board of Health, Necessary Expenses, 

etc 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Claims 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Compilation of Arrears of Taxes and 

Assessments 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Construction and Improvement of Bosco- 

bel Place, The Bronx 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-County Clerk's Office 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Health-Alterations and 

Repairs to Buildings and Steamer " Franklin Edson " 	 
Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Street Cleaning 	 
Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses of Board of City Magistrates, 

First Division 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses in Conducting Criminal Ac- 

tion against Herlihy 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses in Conducting Criminal Ac- 

tion Against Patrick, Short and Mayer. 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Fire Alarm and Telegraph System, 

Queens 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Fire Alarm and Telegraph System, Rich- 

mond 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Judgments 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Laying Water-mains, Queens 	 
Revenue Bond Fund-Payment of County Charges and 

Expenses 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Repairing and Reconstructing Sewers, 

M.,nhattan 	  
Riverside Park and Drive-Completion of Construction, Ninety- 

sixth Street Viaduct 	  
School Building Fund 	  
School Building Fund, Manhattan and The Bronx 	 
School Building Fund, Brooklyn 	  
School Building Fund, Queens 	  
School Building Fund, Richmond 	  
Sites for Carnegie Libraries 	  
Street Improvement Fund 	  
Unclaimed Salaries and Wages 	  
Unsafe Building Fund 	  
Washington Park, Town of Stapleton, and Small Parks, Port 

Richmond, Richmond 	  
Water Construction, Brooklyn 	  
Water Fund, Manhattan and The Bronx 	  
Water Main Fund, Brooklyn 	  
Water Main Fund No. 3 	  
Water Meter Fund, No. 2 	  
Water Revenue, Brooklyn, 19o2 	 
Zoological Garden Fund 	  

1000. 
Department of Education-General School Fund, Manhattan 

and The Bronx. 	  

19m. 
Nov. 22. By Balance 	  

CITY OF NEW YORK. 

Taxes : 
Borough of Manhattan 	 
Borough of The Bronx 	 
Borough of Brooklyn 	 
Borough of Queens 	  
Borough of Richmond 	 

Water Rents, Brooklyn 	 
Interest on Twenty-sixth Ward 

Bonds, Brooklyn 	  
Twenty-ninth Ward Sewer Assess- 

ment, Brooklyn 	  
Thirtieth Ward Flagging Assess- 

ment, Brooklyn 	  
Thirty-first Ward Assessment, 

Brooklyn 	  
Flatbush Avenue Improvement, 

Twenty-ninth Ward. Brooklyn 	 
Water Rents, Queens 	  

Bank Taxes : 
Borough of Manhattan 	 
Borough of The Bronx 	 
Borough of Brooklyn .... 
Borough of Queens 	  
Borough of Richmond 	 

Arrears of Taxes : 
Borough of Manhattan 		McFadden .... $38,o62 61 
Borough of The Bronx 	! 	" 	• • • • 	5,843 65 
Borough of Brooklyn .. 	. 	' 	" 	.... 32,603  54 
Borough of Queens 	  
Borough of Richmond 	 

Interest on Taxes : 
Borough of Manhattan 	 
Borough of The Bronx 	 
Borough of Brooklyn 	 
Borough of Queens 	  
Borough of Richmond 	 

Street Improvement Fund, January r, 2898: 
Borough of Manhattan 	McFadden .... $7,740 91 
Borough of The Bronx. 	.. 	" 	• -•• 	7,501  55 
Borough of Brooklyn... 	.. 	" 	.... 29,754 22 
Borough of Queens 	. 	.... 	308 84 
Borough of Richmond 	 . - • • 	2 00 

Interest on Assessments-Street Improvement Fund : 

	

Borough of Manhattan 	 McFadden .... 	$566 
Borough of The Bronx 
Borough of Brooklyn 	 
Borough of Queens 	 

	

Borough of Richmond 	 

• • " 	345 7 
• • " 	503 14 

39 96  
-•-• 	07 

Fund for Street and Park Openings : 
Borough of Manhattan 	 McFadden .... $1,134 02 
Borough of The Bronx 	 • • • • 24,110 45 
Borough of Brooklyn 	" 	• • • • 1.060  75 

Interest on Assessments-Fund for Street and Park Openin gs 

Borough of Manhattan 	(McFadden .... 	$37 02 
Borough of The Bronx 	" 	 x,o6o 26 
Borough of Brooklyn 	 18 8o 

66 

44 

64 

16 

46 

Aqueduct Commissioners.. 

Bell 	  

Department of Street Cleaning 
Manhattan and The Bronx- 
Sweeping and Carting, 1902 	 Reimbursement 

Department of Street Cleaning 
Brooklyn-Sweeping and Cart 
ing, 1902 	  

Department of Education-General 
School Fund, 19ot 	  

Department of Education-General 
School Fund, 1902 	  

Theatrical and Concert Licenses 	 Partridge 	  
Intestate Estates, New York County Hoes 	  
Commissions-Public Adminis- 

trator, New York County 	 *. 	  
Commissions-Public Adminis- 

trator, Queens 	 Wadley 	  
Fund for Gratuitous Vaccination.. Bell 	  
Anti-toxine Fund 	  
Department of Education-Special 

School Fund, Supplies for Nauti- 
cal School, 1902 	 ,Wadh221113 	  

Forfeited Recognizances, N e w 
York County 	 Jerome 	  

Unclaimed Salaries and Wages... [Timmerman 	  

Dowling . 	 
Nichols 	 
Michell 	 
Hilliard 	 

$730  00 
6 67 

1,461 67 
4,406 I1 

Austen 

$750•896  78 
7,783 50  
7,023 54 
1,494 21 
1,935 37 

• • • 	9,453 18  
...4 	2,045 36 

64 

McFadden .... $6,3; 31 
94 

.... 	4,637 69 

10311 443  

Interest on Twenty-sixth Ward 
Bonds, Brooklyn 	 	McFadden 

Interest on Interest on Twenty- 
sixth Ward Bonds, Brooklyn 	 

Sewer Assessments, Twenty-ninth 
Ward, Brooklyn 	  

Flatbush Avenue Improvement, 
Twenty-ninth Ward-Brooklyn 	 

Jamaica Avenue Improvement- 
Assessment Fund, Brooklyn. 	 

Opening and Grading Assessments, 
Thirty-first Ward, Brooklyn 	 

Flagging Tax Assessments, Thir- 
tieth Ward, Brooklyn... 	 

Interest on Assessments 	 
Arrears of Water Rents, 1898, etc 	 

	

Interest on Water Rents, 1898, etc 	 
Water Rents, Long Island City, 

Queens 	  
Interest on Water Rents, Long 

Island City, Queens 	  
Additional Water Fund 	 
Department of Health-Hospital 

F und, Manhattan, 1902 . 	 
Department of Health-Hospital 

F und, The Bronx, 1902 	``  
Excise Taxes 	 

Austen 	 $2,127,07 86 
133,888 44 
835,400 87 

64 
131,730 34 
59,279 44 

$4,410,432  57 

$3,307,966  95 

4,472  45 

1,125 03 

1,595 42  

199 61 

534 85 

1,124 28 
245 66 

764,133 40 

To8,008 34 

13,465 46 

35,307 52  

1,455 49 

26,335 22  

1,116 o8 

91 22 

10 30 

120 62 

57 07 

132  51  

142 15 

38 79 
48 26 

2,008 8i 
249 46 

56 74 

10 21 
88 oo 

4 00 

2,100 00 

6,604 45 

100,000 00 

100,000 00 

318 07 

9,919 38  
2,400 00 

227 40 

623 16 

51 00 
324 90  

1,311 71 

292 05 

So 00 
629 S9 

$5,099.266 07 

$6,203 89 
10,613 34 

5 00  
4,472  50 

49 83 
1,584 97 
2,076 04 
4,228  57 

115 99 
47 08 

227 34 

29 58  

122 67 
29 58  

365 00 
169 00 
151 61 

19 37 
1 5 

'6
7  
1 

9  
o5 

1,726 68 

487 oo 
622 44 

62,591 12 
2,626 72 

19 OS 
363 33 

1,565 or 
377 79 
155 00 
184 95 

12,166 II 
1,750 00 
1,525 00 

51,109 40 
10,272 46 
rr,000 oo 

463 62 

1,994 28 
z,69, z6 

1045 90 
235 82 

1,676 77 
55 00  

16,557 86 

14 00  
20,276 54 

233 21 
90 00 
21 50 

5,338 28 
300 17 

75,000 oo 
5,090 51 

25 88 
36 27 

10,237 45 
698,000 oo 
26,045 II 

371  20 
347 80 
x26 30 
66 55 
4 60 

3,644 20 
33,898 70 

1,924 21 
23,824 42 
10,330 00 

424 22 
8,040  04 

3,645,000 00  

216 oo 

45 95 

8,512 7o 

250 07 
to 00 

7,525 00 

102 8o 
883 32 

19 8o 
230,000 00 

432  78  

29 20 

1,722 37 

163 62 

233 33 
9,076 62 

553 91  

1.287 40 

420 oo 

38 50  
5,103 15 
2,4137 94 
o,030 44 
2,026 62 

40 00 
20 00 

58,568 67 
414 94 
250 00 

53 '9 
1,110 84 
4,092 29 

948 16 
817 00 
225 50  

1 
a66
35 

 8o
5  

$98 Ai 

Da. 	 THE CITY OF NEW YORK, in account with ELGIN R. L. GOULD, Chamberlain, during the week ending November 29, 1902. 	 CR. 
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DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 

Abstract of the Transactions of the Bureau of the City Chamberlain for the Week ending November 29, zgo2. 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK-OFFICE OF THE CITY CHAMBERLAIN, 
NEW YORK, December It), 1902. 

Hon. SETH LOW, Mayor : 
SIR-In pursGance of section 196, chapter 466 of the Laws of 1901, I have the honor to present herewith a report to November 29, 1902, of all moneys received by me 

and the amount of all warrants paid by me since November 22, 1902, and the amount remaining to the credit of the City on November 29, 1903. 
Very respectfully, 

E R. L GOULD, City Chamberlain. 



Comm'ers of Sinking Fund 

66 

Burke 	 

Partridge 	 

Monroe 	 

Woodbury 	 

Livingston 	 

Terry... 	 

Haffen 	 

Brannan 	 

Comptroller 

Rives ..... 

Goundie 	 
B'klyn Disci-

plinaryTrain-
mg School ., 

Woodbury_ 	 
Church 	 
Redfield 	 
Goldner . 
Croniwell 	 

$78  68 

137 50 

6 87 

1,987 00 

947 59 

2,110 It 

252 40 

lit 66 

4 55 

625 27 

128 00 

47 00  
70  54 

213 8o 
923 00 
120 00 

27 00 

Harris, F. N... $35,000 00 
Jas. McGovern 15,000 no 
Hamilton Trust 

Company . 50,000 00 
C. S. Day & Co. 40,00o 00 
Zimmerman & 

Farshay 	250,000 00 
Atlantic Trust 

Company .... 128,000 00 

1902. 
Nov. 29. By 3 per cent. Special Revenue Bonds 

( Revenue Bond Fund-Depart- 
ment of Street Cleaning) 	 

3 per cent. Special Revenue Bonds 
(Revenue Bond Fund-Claims) • 

3 per cent. Special Revenue Bonds 
(Revenue Bond Fund-Judg- 
ments), 	  

3 per cent. Special Revenue 
Bonds ( Revenue Bond Fund-
Department of Health-Altera-
tions, Repairs, etc., to Steamer 
"Franklin Edson" 	  

3 per cent. Special Revenue Bonds 
(Revenue Bond Fund-Payment 
of County Charges and Ex- 
penses) 	  

3 per cent. Special Revenue 
Bonds (Revenue Bond Fund-
Alterations and Improvements 
to County Court-house, Kings 
County) 	  

3 per cent. Corporate Stock 
(Armory Fund) 	  
3 per cent. Special Revenue 

Bonds (Revenue Bond Fund-
Constructing Steam Heat and 
Light Plant, Kings County Hos- 
pital, Brooklyn) 	  

3 per cent. Corporate Stock 
(Washington Park, Town of 
Stapleton and Small Parks, 
Port Richmond, Richmond) 	 

General Fund, Manhattan and The 
Bronx 	  

General Fund, Manhattan and The 
Bronx 	  

General Fund, Manhattan and The 
Bronx 	  

General Fund. Manhattan and The 
Bronx 	  

General Fund, Manhattan and The 
Bronx 	  

General Fund, Manhattan and The 
Bronx 	  

General Fund, Manhattan and The 
Bronx 	  

General Fund, Manhattan and The 
Bronx 	  

General Fund, Manhattan and The 
Bronx 	 

General Fund, Manhattan and The 
Bronx 	  

General Fund, Manhattan and The 
Bronx 	  

General Fund, Brooklyn 	 

'• 

General Fund, Queens 	  
General Fund, Richmond 	 

4 per cent. Revenue Bonds, '902 

Boroughs of Manhattan and The 
Bronx- 

26 55 
1,393 31  

024 99 
416 12 
512 83 

2.339 90  
2.077 42  

450 00 
1,175 52  

625 00 
1,500 00 
2,891 66 

83 33 
1,124 11 
1,666 66 

25o 00 
1,200 00 

4,359 70  
995 83 

7,568 67 
1,100 oo 

302 50 
12,898 89 
4,599 96  
5,626 67 

7,371  30  
5,541 23 
1,153 12 
2,697 84 
3,729 15 
7430  43 

100 00 
15,069 19 
12,131 10 
10,554 19 
3,906 11  
3,531 91  

2,302  75 
712 SO 
920 00 
533 86  

1,759 99 
339 00  

$805 5o 

50 

65 36 

163 00 
4,381 19 

320 10 
57 00  
12 25 

31 01 
II 40 

2,000 00 

12 00 

201 40 
752 20  

2,906  55 
12,327 26 
2,530 09 

11,454 22 

474758 64 
2,926 32 

416 66 
207 18 
231 00 
310 00 
274 29 
190  57 

11,233 29 
13,641  43 
13,795 75 
5,678 21 

21,185 71 
3,013 90  

12,075 00 
14 00 

4,275 53 
2,183 32 
2,387 50  
1,499 99 
6,604 65 
4,558  37 

14,564 44 
2,024 96 
3,379 62 
4,024 19 

too 00 
9,517 79 
6,589 3 

66,657 93 
93,482  52  
69,609 91 
2,845 26 

12,501 34 
1,731  54 

64 83 
/2
9 
 66 

544 04 
fo,524 o6 
12,019 62 
15,546 38 
8,039 42 

69,433 53 
19,204 71 
27,352 02 

38,412 98 
278 80 

8,265 58 
57 30  

121,528 47 
1,465 74 
2,307 80 

375 00  
512 50 

2,075 00 
1,346 29 

40,320
8 
 35 

7 os 
1,833 07 
1,362  45 

30,512 55 
311 91 

15,067 06 
499 29 

7,152  22  

Kelly 	 
Woodbury 

Livingston 

Haffen 	 
Gear 	 
Brown 	 
McFadden 

46 

Lindent hal 	  
Tate 	  

Woodbury. 	  
Redfield . 	 
McGuinness 	  
McFadden 	  

1.1 

Roullier 
Smith 	 
Bermel 	 

$100 ono op 

5,000 00 

5,00000 

2,00000 

2,000 00 

1,000 no 

6,000 00 

5,000 on 

500 00 

7,790  97 

518,000 00 

89 50  
593 05 

1,274 00 

145 00  
59 50  

1,499 50  
21,045 91  
9,856 oy 

7,038  93 

942 68 
815 oo 

27 00 

33 49 
54 48  

30 00 
25 00 

T 1 ,309 59 
20,623 73 

572 92 
7 00 

.,220 30 
387 25 

2,854 73 
1.439 77 

1 .940 88 

103 76 

2,63r 00 

1,237 59 

11 75 

66  45 

TQS 29 
188 8r 

5 56 

8 yo 

6 41 

yo 
55

8  
8  79 

I 41 
1,217 IS 

956 03 

2,776 29 
on oo 
38 00 

804 75 
92  98  
51 10 

565 

39 77 

23 .'.0 
135 26 

50  39 

McFadden 
46 

64 
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Nov. 29. 	 NEW YORK COUNTY. 

	

To Supreme Court, First Department 	  

QUEENS COUNTY. 

County Auditors, 1899 	  

row. 

Department of Education-General School Fund 	  
Department of Education-Special School Fund, Manhattan 

and The Bronx 	 
Department of Education-Special School Fund, Brooklyn.... 
Department of Education-Special School Fund, Queens 	 
Department of Education-Special School Fund, Richmond 	 
Department of Parks, Brooklyn and Queens 	  
Department of Public Buildings, 'Lighting and Supplies, 

Brooklyn 	  
Normal College 	  
Redemption of the City Debt 	  

NEW YORK COUNTY. 

Board of City Record 	  

1902. 

Advertising 	  
Armory Board, Manhattan 	  
Bellevue and Allied Hospitals 	  
Board of Aldermen and City Clerk 	  
Board of Assessors 	  
Board of City Record 	  
Board of Elections 	  
Board of Estimate and Apportionment 	  
Brooklyn Children's Aid Society (Seaside Home) 	  
Brooklyn Disciplinary Training School 	  
Brooklyn Training School and Home for Young Girls 	 
Catholic Home Bureau . 	  
Children's Fold, City of New York 	  
Church Charity Foundation, Long Island-Orphans' Home 	 
City Court of New York 	  
City Magistrates' Courts, First Division 	 
City Magistrates' Courts, Second Division 	 
Civil Service Commission 	  
College of The City of New York 	  
Colored Home and Hosnital 	  
Commissioners of Accounts... 	 
Commissioners of the Sinking Fund 	  
Coroners, Manhattan 	  
Coroners, The Bronx 	  
Coroners, Brooklyn 	  
Coroners, Queens 	  
Court of Special Sessions, First Division. 	 
Court of Special Sessions, Second Division 	 
Department of Bridges, Manhattan 	  
Department of Bridges, The Bronx 	  
Department of Bridges, Brooklyn 	  
Department of Bridges, Queens 	 
Department of Bridges, Richmond 	  
Department of Correction, Manhattan 	 
Department of Correction, Brooklyn 	  
Department of Education-General School Fund 	 
Department of Education-Special School Fund 	 
Department of Finance 	  
Department of Finance-Chamberlain's Office 	 
Department of Health, Manhattan 	  
Department of Health, The Bronx 	  
Department of Health, Brooklyn 	  
Department of Health, Queens 	  
Department of Health, Richmond 	  
Department of Parks, Manhattan and Richmond 	 
Department of Parks, The Bronx 	  
Department of Parks, Brooklyn and Queens.... 	 
Department of Public Charities. 	........ 	 ...... 
Department of Street Cleaning. Manhattan and The Bronx 
Department of Street Cleaning, Brooklyn ..., 	 ...... 
Department of Taxes and Assessments 	  
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Man- 

hattan and The Bronx 	 
tepartment of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Brooklyn... 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Queens .... 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Richmond 	 
Fire Department, Manhattan and The Bronx 	  
Fire Department, Brooklyn and Queens .... 	...... . 	 
Five Points House of Industry 	 
Free Library University Settlement Society 	  
General Society of Mechanics and Tradesmen 	  
Inspectors and Sealers of Weights and Measures 	  
Interest on the City Debt 	  
Interest on Revenue Bonds, r9o2 	  
Law Department 	  
Mayoralty ... 	  
Mayoralty-Bureau of Licenses 	  
Municipal Courts, City of New York . 	  
New York Society for the Relief of Ruptured and Crippled_ 	 
Normal College 	 
Orphan Asylum Society, City of Brooklyn 	  
Police Department 	  

PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

Bureau of Buildings 	  
Bureau of Engineering and Street Openings 	  
Bureau of Highways 	  
Bureau of incumbrances 	  
Bureau of Public Baths and Comfort Stations 	  
Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices. 	  
Bureau of Sewers 	  
General Administration 	  

PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

Bureau of Buildings .. 
Bureau of Highways 	  
Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices. 	  
Bureau of Sewers. 	  
General Administration 	  
Topographical Bureau 	  

	

PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN 	 

Bureau of Buildings 	  
Bureau of Highways 	  
Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices 	  
Bureau of Sewers 	  
General Administration. 	  
Topographical Bureau 	  

PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF QUEENS 	 

Bureau of Buildings 	  
Bureau of Highways. 	  
Bureau of Sewers 	  
Bureau 01 Street Cleaning 	  
General Administration 	  
Topographical Bureau 	 

PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

Bureau of Buildings 	  
Bureau of Highways 	  
Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices 	  
Bureau of Sewers 	  
Bureau of Street Cleaning 	  
General Administration 	  
Topographical Bureau 	  
Public Library, Brooklyn 	  
Queens Borough Library 	 
Real Estate-Expenses of 	  
Redemption of the City Debt.. 	  
Rents 	  
Richmond County Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to 

Children 	 
Roman Catholic House of Good Shepherd, Brooklyn 	 
St. John's Guild 	  
St. Vincent's Hospital, New York 	  
2ialariev.--General Interpreters. Brooklyn 	  

Tapping, Manhattan 	  
Street Incumbrance Fund. 	 
Restoring and Repaving, Manhat- 

tan 	  
Restoring and Repaving, The 

Bronx 	 
Tapping, The Bronx 	  
Sundry Licenses 	  
Arrears of "faxes 	  
Interest on Taxes 	  
Street Improvement Fund, Julie 15, 

1886 	  
Interest on Assessments-Street 

Improvement Fund 	  
Fund for Street and Park Openings 
Interest on Assessments-Street 

and Park Openings 	  
Charges on Arrears of Assessments 
One Hundred and Fifty-fifth Street 

Viaduct 	  
Towns of Westchester-Taxes. 
Towns of Westchester-Interest on 
Taxes......... 

Towns of Westchester-Fees, etc 	 

Borough of Brooklyn- 

New York and Brooklyn Bridge 	 
Water Rents 	  
Water Revenue 	  
Street Incumbrance Fund 	 
Restoring and Repaving 	 
Sundry Licenses 	  
Arrears of Taxes 	  
Interest on 'faxes 	  
Eighth Ward Improvement Fund 

-Installments and Assessments 
Eighth Ward Improvement Fund 
-Full Payment 	  

Twenty-sixth Ward Main Sewer- 
Install ments 	  

Twenty-sixth Ward Main Sewer- 
Full Payment 	  

Flagging Tax Assessments, Thir- 
tieth Ward, etc 	  

Twenty-sixth Ward Street Im- 
provement Fund-Installments 	 

Sewerage Fund, Laws of 1892 and 

Assessment Fund 	  
Assessments for Local Improve- 

ments-New Lots, Installments. 
Assessments for Local Improve- 

ments-New Lots, Full Payment 
Sales-Unpaid Assessments, Town 

of Gravesend 	........... 
Interest on Assessments .... 	 
Opening and Widening Streets 	 
Interest on Assessments-Opening 

and Widening Streets 	 
Arrears of Water Rents 	  
Interest on Water Rents 	 

Borough of Queens- 

Water Rents 	  
Sundry Licenses.. .......... 
Restoring and Repaving 	 

Long Island City : 

Arrears of Taxes 	  
Interest on Arrears of Taxes . 
Arrears of Water Rents 	 
Interest on Arrears of Water 

Rents 	  
Assessments for Local Improve- 

ments 	  
Interest qn Assessments for Local 

Improvements. 	 
Sales-Arrears of Taxes 	 
Interest on Sales-Arrears of 

Taxes 	  

1902. 	 1900. 



1902. 	 1902. 

	

Nov. 29. To Sanitarium for Hebrew Children 	  
Tenement-house Chapter Library 	  
Tenement-house Department 	  
Young Men's Benevolent Association Library... 	 

NEW YORK COUNTY. 

Board of City Record. 	  
Commissioner of Jurors 	  
County Clerk 	  
Court of General Sessions 	  
District Attorney 	 . . 
Preservation of Public Records, County Clerk's Office 	 
Preservation of Public Records, Register's Office 	  
Preservation of Public Records, Surrogats' Office 	  
Public Administrator 	  
Register. 	  
Rents 	  
Sheriff 	  
Supreme Court, First Department 	  
Surrogates' Court 	  

KINGS COUNTY. 

Board of City Record 	  
Commissioner of Jurors. 	  
County Clerk 	  
County Court 	  
County Interpreter 	  
District Attorney 	  
Sheriff 	  
Supreme Court, Second Department 	  
Surrogate's Court 	  

QUEENS COUNTY. 

Sheriff 	  
Supreme Court and County Court 	  
Surrogate's Court 	  

RICHMOND COUNTY. 

Commissioner of Jurors 	 
County Clerk 	  
District Attorney 	  
Sheriff 	  

Balance 	  

1902. 
Nov. 29. 	Town of Newtown : 

	

By Arrears of Taxes 	  
Interest on Arrears of Taxes 	 

Town of Flushing : 
Arrears of Taxes 	  
Interest on Arrears of Taxes 	 
Sales-Arrears of Taxes 	 
Interest on Sales-Arrears of 

	

654 40 	 Taxes 	  

	

48 20 	 Town of Jamaica : 

	

9,708  80 	 Interest on Arrears of Taxes 	 

	

7,689 45 	 Arrears of Taxes 	  

	

19,328  09 	 Arrears of School Taxes 	 

	

1,097 88 	 Interest on Arrears of School 

	

1,493 72 	 Taxes 	  

	

925 00 	 Sales-Arrears of Taxes 	 

	

289 20 	 Interest on Sales-Arrears of 

	

10,300 46 	 Taxes 	  

	

500 00 	 Commissions-Arrears of Taxes, 

	

8,528 95 	 Chapter 306, Laws of 1895 	 

	

56,087 68 	 Commissions-Interest on Ar- 

	

12,424 84 	 rears of Taxes, Chapter 306, 

	

Laws of 1895 	  
Village of Jamaica : 

Arrears of Taxes..  
Interest on Arrears of Taxes 	 

Town of Hempstead : 
Commissions-Arrears of Taxes. 
Commissions-Interest on Ar- 

	

8,543 00 	 rears of Taxes 	  
Borough of Richmond- 

	

Sundry Licenses 	  
Water Rents 	 
State, Town and County Taxes : 

Northfield 	  
Southfield. 	  
Middletown 	  
Castleton 	  

	

300 75 	 Village Taxes : 

	

3,725 56 	 Edgewater 	  

	

1,249 98 	 New Brighton 	  
Lamp Taxes : 

Edgewater 	  

	

New Brighton 	  
Water Taxes, Edgewater 	 
School Taxes, 29 Districts.........  

	

Interest on Taxes 	 . 
Assessments for Local Improve-

ments : 

	

New Brighton 	  
Port Richmond 	  

Interest on Assessments 	 

$9,654,595 10  

McFadden 

       

$412  
43 

7 zo 

26 go 

530  

558 

1  77 

t7 
10 99 

z 41 

3 23 

39 

9 52 
1 76 

12 19 

1 46 

20 00 
698  27 

7 
69 26 4 

5000 
38  47 

II 506°  

5 xo 
9 00 
4 76 

140 71  
91  95 

30 8: 
149 So 
123 58 

   

              

              

              

64 

             

              

              

64 

             

              

              

              

66 

             

              

              

              

              

              

	

Woelfle 	 

	

Monroe 	 

McFadden 

            

            

            

            

              

              

              

              

              

• 

64 

41 

             

             

             

             

              

4.1 

             

              

            

$5,244,162 53 

             

             

$9,654,595 10 

               

               

87 25 
2,393 00 

too 00 
7,141  71  
1,196 52 

16,205 47 
4,842  51  

325 00  
333 33 
416 66 
955 19 

$1,657,256 89 

$6,756,522 96 
2,898,072 14 

4.118 27 

$116 66 
79 17 

233 12 
335 41  
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Nov. 29, 1902. By Balance 

 

82,8418072 14 

 

E. & 0. E., F. W. SMITH, Bookkeeper. 

 

E. R. L GOULD, City Chamberlain. 

   

The Commissioners of the Sinking Funds of The City of New York, in account with ELGIN R. L. Gouw, Chamberlain, for and during the week ending November 29, 1902. 

Sinking Fund for the 
Redemption of the City 

Debt. 

Sinking Fund for the 
Payment of Interest on the 

City Debt. 
Sinking Fund, 

Redemption No. 2. 
Sinking Fund, 

Brooklyn. City 
Sinking Fund, 

of New York. 

1902. 
;ov 2 . 

" 	29. 

• 

By Balance, as per last 	account 
current 	  

Assessment Fund 	  
Sundry Licenses, 	Manhattan 
Sundry Licenses, Brooklyn 	 
Sundry Licenses, Queens 	 
Sundry Licenses, IZichmond, 	 

Market Rents and Fees, Man- 
hattan and The Bronx 	 

Market Rents and Fees, Brook- 
lyn 	  

Sales-Real Estate 	  
Dock and Slip Rents, Manhat- 

tan and The Bronx 	 
Dock and Slip Rents, Brooklyn 
Dock and Slip Rents, Queens 	 
Dock and Slip Rents, 	Rich- 

mond 	  

Street Vaults, Manhattan 	 

Arrears of Croton Water Rents, 
City of New York 	 

Arrears of Croton Water Rents, 
City of New York 	 

Interest on CrotonWater Rents, 
City of New York 	 

Arrears of Croton Water Rents, 
1897, etc 	  

	

Interest on Croton Water Rents 	 
1897, etc 	  

Croton 	Rents and 	Penalties, 
Manhattan. 	  

Croton Rents and 	Penalties, ,  
Bronx 	  

House Rents, Manhattan.... • • 
House Rents. Brooklyn 	 
House Rents, Queens 	 

Ground Rent, Manhattan and 
Court Fees and Fines, Manhat- 

tan 	  
Court Fees and Fines, Man- 

hattan 	  
Court Fees and Fines, Brook-I 

lyn 	  
Court Fees and Fines, Brook- 

lyn 	  
Court Fees and Fines, Brook-1 

lyn 	  
Court Fees and Fines, Queens 
Court Fees and Fines, Queens!Moran 	 
Court Fees and Fines, Rich- 

mond 	  

Prospect Park Improvement- 
Installments 	  

Interest on Prospect Park Im- 
provement-Installments 	 

To Sinking Fund, Redemption  	  
Sinking Fund Interest 	 
Sinking 	Fund 	Redemption 

No. 2 	  
Balances 	  

McFadden 	 
Brown 	 
McGuinness 	 
Smith 	 
Woelfle 	 

Goundie 	 

44 

Goundie 	 

Hawker 	 
,' 
" 	• • 	 

Livingston 	 

Austen 	 

McFadden 	 

" 

,4 

" 

Kelly 	 

" 	 

Goundie 	 

I 
1  
I 
Goundie 	 

Carroll 	 

Fuller 	 

Devoy. 	 

Kerrigan 	 

Hartzheim 	 
Kennedy 	 

Acker 	 

McFadden 	 

" 

$805 75 
8o oo 
3o 5o 
3 00  

8477 00 

919 25 

2,759 8o 

275 00 

21.141 20 

7,462  49 

Dr. 

.. 

$22,626 

. 	. 	 
1,707,051 

.. 

12 

61 	 

Cr. 

$2,696,642 

33,034 

... 

• • 	 

" 

99 

74 

. 

Dr. 

. 	.... 

81,800 

573,805 

.. 

00 

15 

Cr. 

$486,322 

' 

89.282 

.... ...... 

71 

.. 

Dr. 

$115,0oo 
100,046 

00 
41 	 

Cr. 

$215,046 

- 

41 

44  

Dr. 

• 	 

$113,053 79 	 

Cr. 

$1112,705 

348  

36 

43 

Dr. Cr. 

$2,496  55 

263 25 

$20,882 77 
223 17 
to 27 

24 99 

$58,42164 

4,944 94 

$11,493 40 

3,586 70 

393 99 

621 5o 

221 39 

63,366 58 

4,100  33 

225 50  

. 

5,273 051 

$5,934 33 
131 oo 
15 00 

0035 00 

2,745 00 

50 00  

205 00 

93 05 
35 on 
66 on 

5o oc• 

$315 19 

33 24 

	.. 

$1,729,677 73 81,729477 73 8675.635 15 $575,605 15 $215,046  41  015046  41 $113.053 79 8113,053 79 •	 

Nov. 29, 1902. By Balances 

     

.. 	. $/,707,051 6t 

 

$573.805 15 • • • 

 

$100046 41 	- $113,053 79 	 • - 
E. R. L GOULD, City Chamberlain. 

       

       

E. & 0. E., F. W. Sauna, Bookkeeper. 
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E. R. L GOULD, City Chamberlain. E. & 0. E., F. W. SMITH, Bookkeeper. 

DR. THE CITY OF NEW YORK, in account with ELGIN R. L. Gou Ix, Chamberlain, during the week ending November 2g, 1902. 	 CR. 

$1 ,931 09 Nov. 29, 1902. By Balance 	  

E. R. L. GOULD, City Chamberlain. E. & 0. E., F. W. SMITH, Bookkeeper. 

DR. THE CITY OF NEW YORK, in account with ELGIN R. L. Gou LD, Chamberlain, during the week ending November 29, 1902. 	 CR. 

$9,487 00 

E. R L. GOULD, City Chamberlain. 
	-••■■•■•■ 

Nov. 29, 1902. By Balance 	  

E. & 0. E., F. W. SMITH, Bookkeeper. 

$9,793 00 $9,793 00  

Da. 	 THE CITY OF NEW YORK, in account with ELGIN R. L. Gouts), Chamberlain, during the week ending November 29, 1902. 	 CR. 

1002. 
NOV. 29. To interest Registered 	  

Balance 	  
$10,757 
60,249 

46 
77 

1902. 
Nov. 2z. 

" 	29. 
By Balance. 	  

Interest Registered 	  
$70,203 44 

803 79 
$71,007 23 $71,007 23 

Nov. 29, 1902. 	By Balance 	$60,249 77 

$2,468  31  

1902. 
Nov.29. To Witness Fees 	  

Balance 	  

1902. 
$537 22 Nov.22. By Balance 	  

1,931 09 $2468 31 

$20168  31  

1902. 
Nov. 29. To Jury Fees 	  

Balance 	  
Nov. 

goa. 
22. By Balance 	  $306 00  

9487 00  
$9,793 00 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION. 

New York, January 9, 1903. 
In compliance with the provisions of law I forward herewith, for publication 

in the "City Record," the following list of appointments, etc., in the various 
departments and offices of the City since my last report. 

J. H. McGOEY, Assistant Secretary. 

Coroner's Office. 

December 1, Schultze, Otto H., Coroner's Physician, $3,000 per annum. 

Bellevue and Allied Hospitals. 

November 2o, Fawcett, John P., Bookkeeper, $x,5oo per annum. 
November 28, Lowenstein, Reuben, Superintendent of Laundry, $1,2oo per an-

num. 
Bureau of Buildings-Manhattan. 

December 2, Black, Richard T., Building Inspector of Masonry and Carpentry, 
$1,200 per annum. 

December 15, Gilmore, Matthew J., Building Inspector of Iron and Steel, $1,200 
per annum. 

Brooklyn Public Library. 
January I, 1903, Hunt, Clara W., Superintendent of Library Departments, $I,Soo 

per annum. 
Brooklyn Disciplinary Training School. 

November 24, Campbell, James F., Stenographer and Typewriter, $720 per an-
num. 

President Borough of Richmond. 

December x, Hall, Richard D., Axeman, $720 per annum. 
December 15, Grubbe, William B., Topographical Draughtsman, $1,200 per an-

num. 
Queens Borough Library. 

1903, Solon, Margaret. Junior Assistant Librarian, $300 per annum. 
1903, Mullen, Jennie, Junior Assistant Librarian, $300 per annum. 
1903, Pell, Mary E., Junior Assistant Librarian, $300 per annum. 
1903, McQuade, Mary E., Junior Assistant Librarian, $300 per an- 

I, 1903, Finan, Annie E., Junior Assistant Librarian, $300 per annum. 
I, 1903, Robb, Julia C., Junior Assistant Librarian, $300 per annum. 
I, 1903, Pennington, Josephine B., Junior Assistant Librarian, $300 per 

Rapid Transit Commission. 
7, Cooperstock, John, Mechanical Draughtsman, $1,200 per annum. 
15, Lord, Durrell, Inspector of Masonry, $4 per diem. 
17, Hunt, Joseph L., Topographical Draughtsman, $1,200 per annum. 
17, Harris, Frederic R., Assistant Engineer (C), $1,500 per annum. 
17, Ritchie, Stafford H., Axeman, $720 per annum. 
18, Dillon, George S., Axeman, $720 per annum. 
18, Roffe, William A., Axeman, $720 per annum. 
i, Crosby, J. Spencer, Axeman, $720 per annum. 
I, Brenan, Richard A., Axeman, $720 per annum. 

Department of Docks and Ferries. 

December 12, Loweth, Alfred R., Topographical Draughtsman, $1,200 per an-
num. 

Department of Taxes and Assessments. 
November 18, Felix, Louis E., Topographical Draughtsman, $1,200 per annum. 
November 25, Moon, Vernon S., Topographical Draughtsman, $1,200 per an-

num. 
Farrell, John 0., Searcher, $1,200 per annum. 

Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity. 
November 28, Scanlon, Thomas A., Clerk, $9oo per annum. 
December i, Tuttle, Leonard, Clerk, $900 per annum. 
December 5, Purcell, Lawrence A., Junior Clerk, $600 per annum. 
December 5, Jackson, Oswald, Topographical Draughtsman, $1,35o per annum. 
December 17, Colligan, Peter M., Inspector of Water Meters, etc., $i,000 per 

annum. 
Department of Health. 

November ro, Kane, Frank S., Stenographer and Typewriter, $9oo per annum. 
December i, Sullivan, Harry S., Stenographer and Typewriter, $750 per annum. 
December 17, Smithers, John E., Clerk, $9oo per annum. 

Court of General Sessions. 
December 5, Boenke, William. R., Deputy Clerk (promotion), $3,000 per annum, 

Municipal Court, First District. 

December I, Kerner, Charles, Court Attendant, $1,000 per annum. 

Department of Correction. 

December 1, Macuiffe, John C., Orderly, $300 per annum.  

President Borough of The Bronx. 
November 19, Handel, Emil E., Cement Tester. 
November 19, Ostrander, Alfred I., Transitman and Computer, 

annum. 
November 19, Michand, Emile, Chainman and Rodman, $1,050 per annum. 
December 3, Tiernan, Hugh P., Leveler, $1,200 per annum. 

Aqueduct Commission. 
November 14, Moore, Clifford B., Transitman and Computer, $1,500 per annum. 

Law Department. 
December 1, Corcoran, Joseph A., Office Boy, $300 per annum. 

Tenement House Department. 
November to, Rahman, William H., Architectural Draughtsman, $1,200 Der 

annum. 
December 8, Randall, Virgil P., Photographer, $1,2oo per annum. 

Department of Public Charities. 
December 3, Van Zandt, Grace A., Trained Nurse, $360 per annum. 
December 3, Leach, H. Lida, Trained Nurse, $36o per annum. 
December 3, Birnie, Mary, Trained Nurse, $360 per annum. 
December 3, Hutchinson, Sadie E., First Grade Supervising Nurse (promotion). 

$600 per annum. 
Department of Finance. 

December 4, Connelly, May R., Stenographer and Typewriter, $750 per annum. 
December 4, Meehan, Josephine A., Stenographer and Typewriter, $750 per 

annum. 
Municipal Civil Service Commission. 

November 15, Higgins, Helen J. V., Stenographer and Typewriter, Third Grade 
(promotion), $1,050. 

Board of Education. 
November 26, Sherrick. Charles E., Junior Clerk (promotion), $48o per annum. 
December r, Seddy, John J., Office Boy, $300 per annum. 
December 3, Ryan, Michael B., Office Boy, $300 per annum. 
December 4, Gleason, Edward A., Office Boy, $300 per annum. 
December 4, Leggett, John, Stenographer and Typewriter, $goo per annum. 
December 4, McMenamin, Edward G. J., Stenographer and Typewriter, $9oo per 

annum. 
December 5, McGown, May H., Stenographer and Typewriter, $900 per annum. 
December 16, McLoughlin, Elizabeth M., Stenographer and Typewriter, $750 per 

annum. 
December 8, Pacetty, Helen, Typewriting Copyist, $600 per annum. 
December i, Carberry, William J., Janitor, $1,053 per annum. 
December 4, Dyer, Raymond F., Janitor, $1,065.60 per annum. 
December 8, Hart, David J., Janitor, $888 per annum. 
December 12, Reilly, Thomas F., Janitor, $1,170 per annum. 
December 8, Gornston, Michael, Janitor Engineer, $1,352 per annum. 
December 13, Gellman, Charles, Janitor Engineer, $1,898 per annum. 
December 15, Maher, John T., Janitor Engineer, $1,482 per annum. 
Kiewitz, Conway, Mechanical Draughtsman, $23 per week. 

Fire Department. 
November 25, Hess, Robert P., Stenographer and Typewriter, $r,000 per annum 
December 3, Butler, George F., Fireman, $800 per annum. 
December 3, Cassidy, Thomas F., Fireman, $800 per annum. 
December 3, Donnelly, Michael J., Fireman, $800 per annum. 
December 3, Abbott, Louis A., Fireman, $800 per annum. 
December 3, Campbell, Bradford C., Fireman, $800 per annum. 
December 3, O'Rourke, John J., Fireman, $800 per annum. 
December 3, Giles, Isaac L., Fireman, $800 per annum. 
December 3, Hayes, Patrick, Fireman, $800 per annum. 
December 3, Kempf, William F., Fireman, $800 per annum. 
December 3, Biedermann, Leo F., Fireman, $800 per annum. 
December 3, Coffey, Patrick J., Fireman, $800 per annum. 
December 8, Middleton, Edward L.. Chief Draughtsman, $1,950 per annum. 

Police Department. 
December 8, Farrell, Michael E., Patrolman, $800 per annum. 
December 8, Gilroy, Hugh, Patrolman, $800 per annum. 
December 8, Jennings, John, Patrolman, $800 per annum. 
December 15, Dunigan, James, Police Doorman, $1,000 per annum. 
December 15, McGowan, Martin R., Police Doorman, $i,000 per annum. 
December 15, Clair, Charles F., Police Doorman, $i,000 per annum. 
December 15, Devery, Joseph, Police Doorman, $r,000 per annum. 
December 15, Neggesmith, John W., Police Doorman, $1,000 per annum. 
December 15, Diamond, Joseph, Police Doorman, $i,000 per annum. 
December 16, McCallum, Archie A., Roundsman (promotion), $1,500 per annum. 
December 16, McGinty, John J., Roundsman (promotion), $r,000 per annum. 
December 16, Fleming, Michael W., Roundsman (promotion), $1,500 per annum. 
December 16, Lackey, Louis, Roundsman (promotion), $1,500 per annum. 
December 16, Burns, Edward J., Roundsman (promotion), $1,500 per annum. 
December 16, Howe, Robert, Roundsman (promotion), $I,5oo per annum. 
December 16, Kass, George N., Roundsman (promotion), $1,500 per annum. 
December 18, De Forest, Henry P., Police Surgeon, $3,000 per annum. 

January 
January 
January 
January 

num. 
January 
January 
January 

annum. 

November 
November 
December 
December 
November 
November 
November 
December 
December 

$1,500 per 
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MUNICIPAL EXPLOSIVES COMMISSION. 

Proceedings of the Municipal Explosives Commission at meeting held on Tuesday, 
December 2, 1902, at 2 o'clock p. m. 

Present—Commissioners Charlton, Eaton and Haskell. 
On motion of Commissioner Haskell, seconded by Commissioner Charlton, Commis-

sioner Eaton acted as Chairman pro tem. 
A large number of gentlemen, interested in the proposed regulations governing the 

use of high explosives, were present. The Chairman stated that the Commission had 
formulated a tentative set of regulations bearing upon the manufacture, transportation, 
storage and use of high explosives, and, previous to the definite and final determination 
as to the form in which these regulations should be promulgated, it was the wish of the 
Commission to hear from the gentlemen present, as practical men, and it was for the 
purpose of hearing their suggestions that this public hearing was arranged. The Chair-
man further stated that the Commission would like to hear from the users of high 
explosives first, and would afterward give the manufacturers an opportunity to be heard. 

On behalf of the users, the Commission was addressed by John Slattery, contractor; 
Eugene P. Clark, secretary of the Contractors' Protective Association ; P. J. Travers, of 
the Metropolitan Street Railway Company, and George S. Balmer, contractor. After 
discussing various sections of the proposed regulations, upon the request of Mr. Clark, 
Mr. Slattery, Mr. Balmer and others, further consideration of the proposed regulations, 
from the users' point of view, was laid over until Wednesday, December to, at 2 p. m. 

On behalf of the manufacturers of high explosives, the Commission was addressed 
by T. L. Chrystie, of the Masurite Explosive Company, and Professor William Mc-
Murtry, representing the Explosive Manuafcturing Company, of Elmira, N. Y. 

..1 here being no other persons present who desired to be heard, the public hearing 
was adjourned until Wednesday, the toth inst., at 2 p. m. 

Fire Commissioner Sturgis arrived during the foregoing discussion, and at his 
request Commissioner Eaton continued to act as Chairman. 

Minutes of meetings held November 24, 25 and 28 were read and approved. 
On motion of Commissioner Haskell, seconded by Commissioner Charlton, the com-

munication of the New York Board of Trade and 1. ransportation, dated November 25, 
transmitting copy of resolution adopted by committee of match manufacturers and deal-
ers, was taken from the table, and the Secretary was directed to reply thereto that, the 
Commission, realizing the importanceof final action in this matter, was unwilling to 
extend the operation of the present regulations concerning the sale and use of matches, 
except in the form of a substitute that will protect the public interests, and, with this cud 
in view, the Commission has designated December to, at 2 o'clock p. m., as the time 
when they will give further consideration to the matter, and would like to have, not 
later than the loth inst., the recommendations of the committee appointed by the manu-
facturers of and dealers in matches. 

"The proposed regulations governing the manufacture, sale, storage, etc., of fire-
works were further considered, the section dealing with the use of fireworks being dis-
cussed. 

Upon motion duly seconded, the Commission adjourned until Wednesday, Decem-
ber 10, 1902, at 2 p. m. 

JOHN F. CUNNINGHAM, Secretary. 

MUNICIPAL EXPLOSIVES COMMISSION. 

Proceedings of the Municipal Explosives Commission, at meeting held .on Wednes-
day, December to, 1902, at 2 o'clock p. m. 

Present—Fire Commissioner Thomas Sturgis, and Commissioners Charlton, Eaton, 
Haskell and McKenna. 

At the request of Commissioner Sturgis, Commissioner Eaton presided as Chair-
man of the meeting. 

The continuation of the public hearing on the proposed regulations governing the 
use of high explosives, which had been adjourned from December 2, was announced. 
The Chairman stated that the adjournment of the hearing last week was for the 
purpose of giving the users of high explosives a further opportunity to examine the 
tentative regulations, which this Commission had prepared. 

A representative of L. Laflin Kellogg, attorney for the Contractors' Protective 
Association, stated that the Contractors' Association had placed the matter in the 
hands of Mr. Kellogg, and requested a further adjournment on account of Mr. Kellogg 
being engaged in court. Mr. Clark, Secretary of the Contractors' Protective Asso-
ciation, stated that the Association had placed the matter in the hands of Mr. Kellogg. 
A member of the Contractors' Association stated that a committee which had been 
appointed by the Association to consider the regulations had called upon Mr. Kellogg, 
received his advice, and that Mr. Kellogg's representative was here to speak for them. 
After further discussion as to the practicability of a further adjournment, and none 
of the contractors or users of high explosives present (of whom there were several) 
having any suggestions or recommendations to make concerning the proposed regula-
tions, the Chairman, after conferring with the other members of the Commission, 
announced that a further adjournment was impracticable; that the Commission was 
anxious to adopt and promulgate, as speedily as possible, regulations governing the 
handling, use, etc., of high explosives, and that the Commission would give Mr. Kellogg 
until the end of the week in which to file a brief, covering the views, recommendations 
and suggestions of the Contractors' Protective Association in relation to the proposed 
regulations as tentative adopted by this Commission. 

On behalf of the manufacturers of high explosives the Commission was addressed 
by David M. Kirk, representing the Climax Powder Company ; C. H. Dittmar, of the 
Dittmar Powder Company; Cyrus W. Perry, Fred L. M. Masury and T. Ludlow 
Chrystie, of the Masurite Explosive Company; Major Calhoun and Prof. Wm. Mc-
Murtrie, representing the Explosives Company, of Elmira, N. Y.; Mr. Sampson, repre-
senting the Rend-rock Company; Mr. Gillett, of the Engineering News, and Mr. Fred 
Julian, of the Climax Powder Company. The public hearing was then closed. 

Upon motion, duly seconded, the reading of minutes of meeting of December 2 
was dispensed with. 

Communication was read from the New York Board of Trade and Transportation 
transmitting copy of recommendations of the Committee appointed by the manufacturers 
of and dealers in matches, respecting proposed regulations governing the sale and use 
of matches in The City of New York. 

Upon motion, duly seconded, the Commission adjourned until Monday, December 
15, 1902. 

JOHN F. CUNNINGHAM, Secretary. 
■ •••■••••••••■ 

MUNICIPAL EXPLOSIVES COMMISSION. 

Proceedings of the Municipal Explosives Commission at meeting held Monday, 
December 15, 1902, at 11.30 a. m.: 

Present—Fire Commissioner Thomas Sturgis, and Commissioners Eaton and 
Haskell. 

At the request of Commissioner Sturgis Commissioner Eaton acted as Chairman 
of the meeting. 

Minutes of meeting of December 2 were read and approved. Reading of minutes 
of meeting of December to was dispensed with. 

The Secretary reported that no communication had been received from the Con-
tractors' Protective Association, or from their counsel, Mr. Kellogg, respecting the 
proposed regulations governing storage, transportation, use, etc., of high explosives, 
and that the Secretary of said Association had stated over the telephone to-day that 
the understanding the Association had was that Mr. Kellogg was to have submitted 
a brief not later than Saturday, the 13th instant. 

The Commission took up for consideration the report of Sub-Committee presented 
September 26 respecting regulations for the sale, storage and use of matches in The 
City of New York. A communication on the subject was also read from Commissioner 
McKenna. 

Upon motion, duly seconded, the Commission adjourned until December 16, ig02. 
JOHN F. CUNNINGHAM, Secretary. 

MUNICIPAL EXPLOSIVES COMMISSION. 

Proceedings of Municipal Explosives Commission at meeting held on Tuesday, 
December r6, 1902, at 2 o'clock p. tn. 

Present—Commissioners Charlton, Eaton, Haskell and McKenna. 

On motion of Commissioner Eaton, seconded by Commissioner Charlton, Corn- 
missioner Haskell acted as Chairman of the meeting. 

regulations governing the use of parlor matches. 

Tenth Ward, Chicago, Ill., for copy of match regulations. 

...rgi.44 tile commission to prohibit the use of parlor matches in the City. 

From the City Clerk, transmitting request from Hon. Edward J. Novak, Alderman 

From W. 0. Smith, Prophetstown, Ill., requesting information as to regulations 

Minutes of meetings held December 10 and 15 were read and approved. 

From the Mayor's Office, transmitting request of Jacob R. Shipherd for copy of 

From John P. Leo, President of the Builders' League of The City of New York, 
o ne following communications were read: 

for the use of matches. 
From Charles Prelini, Civil Engineer, requesting information as to regulations 

respecting use of explosives for blasting purposes. 
The Secretary was directed to reply to same. 
Representatives from various branches of the match trade having arrived, the 

Chairman announced that the Commission was ready to consider the adoption of rules 
and regulations governing the sale and use of matches in The City of New York, copies 
of the tentative regulations adopted by the Commission having been sent to the Com-
mittee appointed by manufacturers of and dealers in matches, and also to other inter-
ested parties. The proposed regulations were read for the benefit of those persons 
present who did not have copies, and the following-named gentlemen addressed the 
Commission on the subject: 

Joseph Cohen, of the Mutual Match Company; John T. Huner, of the wholesale 
match trade; L. E. Gross, representing the Retail Grocers' Association of Brooklyn; 
C. H. Messinger, of the Consumers' Match Company; W. W. Kennerson, of the Ohio 
Match Company; Daniel Buckman,. Max Schlanger, S. Fensterheim and A. Branower, 
of the wholesale trade; L. Rosenstein, Jos. Fisher, A. W. Pfluger and C. A. Bohlen, 
of the retail trade, and Frank B. Green and E. H. Sayre, representing the committee 
appointed at a meeting of match manufacturers and dealers held at the rooms of the 
New York Board of Trade and Transportation on the 5th instant. After considerable 
discussion of the subject the public hearing was adjourned until Saturday, December 
20, at to a. m., in order to give the manufacturers and dealers further time in which 
to consider the tentative regulations adopted by this Commission. 

Commissioner McKenna offered the following resolution: 
Whereas, It is stated that the so-called parlor match, or any match that can be 

ignited by being stepped upon, is a dangerous article for common use; be it 
Resolved, That for the purpose of determining whether or not the so-called parlor 

matches are dangerous, and, to the end that appropriate regulations shall be made 
with a view to the absolute prohibition of the parlor match if they are found to be 
so, the Fire Commissioner is requested to give instructions to the end that specific data 
may be gathered covering the circumstances connected with fires due to matches, and 
stating specifically the kind of match which presumably caused each of said fires, in 
order that this Commission may, at the end of the year 1903, take up the matter and 
impose such safeguards as may be found to be necessary. 

Which was seconded by Commissioner Eaton and carried. 
The proposed rules and regulations governing the sale, use, storage, handling, etc., 

of high explosives, which had been considered at the public hearings on December 
2 and to were taken up for action. Communications containing suggestions and 
recommendations were read from the Climax Powder Company, the Safety Explosive 
Company, of Elmira, N. Y., the Dittmar Powder Works, the Masurite Explosive Com-
pany and the Forcite Powder Company. After discussion and several slight modifi-
cations the Secretary was directed to prepare a copy of the tentative rules and regula-
tions adopted by this Commission for the sale, use, storage, handling and transportation 
of high explosives within The City of New York for submission to the Corporation 
Counsel for his examination. 

Upon motion of Commissioner McKenna, duly seconded, Commissioner Charlton 
was appointed a committee of one to present the above tentative rules and regulations 
to the Corporation Counsel for examination. 

Upon motion, duly seconded, the Commission adjourned until Saturday, December 
20, 1902. 	

JOHN F. CUNNINGHAM, Secretary. 

MUNICIPAL EXPLOSIVES COMMISSION. 

Proceedings of the Municipal Explosives Commission at meeting held on Saturday, 
December 20, 1902, at 10 o'clock a. m. 

Present—Fire Commissioner Thomas Sturgis, and Commissioners Charlton, 
Eaton, Haskell and McKenna. 

At the request of Commissioner Sturgis, Commissioner Haskell acted as Chair-
man of the meeting. 

Reading of the minutes of meeting of December 16 was dispensed with. 
Communications were read from Frank B. Green, of E. C. Hazard & Co., whole-

sale grocers, and from C. Rosenstein Company, suggesting amendments to the pro-
posed regulations governing the sale and use of matches in The City of New York. 
Also, communication from the Continental Insurance Company approving the pro-
hibition of the sale and use of parlor matches in The City of New York. 

The public hearing on the proposed regulations governing the sale and use of 
matches was continued, having been adjourned from the 16th inst. The Commission 
was addresed by Frank B. Green, of the firm of E. C. Hazard & Co.; William F. Mc-
Connell, of the New York Board of Trade and Transportation; Mr. Stick, of Seaman 
Brothers; L. E. Gross, of the Retail Grocers' Association of Brooklyn; Rudolph U. 
Delapenha, C. H. Messinger, of the Consumers' Match Company; Mr. Hawkins, of the 
Diamond Match Company ; Joseph Cohen, of the Mutual Match Company, Inspector of 
Combustibles; George E. Murray, W. W. Kennerson, of the Ohio Match Company; 
John T. Huner, Louis Sayre Burchard, Stephen Van Wyck and Daniel Buchman, of 
Austin, Nichols & Company. Briefs were also submitted by the Diamond Match Com-
pany, the Ohio Match Company, Rosenstein & Co., and Frank B. Green. and the pro-
posed regulations, as amended by the committee representing the manufacturers of and 
dealers in matches, were also presented. The public hearing was then declared closed. 

Upon resuming the regular order of business the proposed regulations governing 
the sale and use of matches were considered by the Commission, together with the 
suggestions, recommendations and amendments from various interested parties, and 
the following resolution was offered by Commissioner Eaton: 

Resolved, That 'the regulations governing the sale and use of matches in The 
City of New York as prepared, amended and read, be adopted by this Commission. 

Which resolution was seconded by Commissioner Charlton and carried. 
On motion of Commissioner Eaton, seconded by Commissioner McKenna, Com-

missioner Charlton was appointed a committee of one to present the regulations to 
the Corporation Counsel for examination. 

Communication was read from Mr. Kellogg, attorney for the Contractors' Pro-
tective Association, relative to the proposed regulations governing the sale, storage, use, 
etc., of high explosives in The City of New York, and on motion, duly seconded, was 
referred to Commissioner Eaton. 

Upon motion duly seconded, the Commission adjourned until Wednesday, December 
24, 1902. 

Proceedings of Municipal Explosives Conunission at meeting held on Wednesday, 
December 24, 1902, at 3.3o p. m. 

Present—Fire Commissioner Thomas Sturgis, presiding, and Commissioners Charl-
ton, Eaton, Haskell and McKenna. 

Minutes of meetings held December 16 and 20 were read and approved. 
Commissioner Charlton reported that he presented to the Corporation Counsel, for 

examination and advice as to legal requirements, the regulations adopted by this Com-
mission governing the sale, use, etc., of matches in The City of New York, and that 
the Corporation Counsel promised to give early consideration to same. 

Communication was read from the Corporation Counsel respecting the rules and 
regulations formulated by this Commission for the sale, storage, use, etc., of high 
explosives in The City of New York, and which had been submitted to him for con-
sideration and report. 

Upon motion of Commissioner McKenna, seconded by Commissioner Charlton, the 
communication from the Corporation Counsel above referred to was committed to 

JOHN F. CUNNINGHAM, Secretary. 

MUNICIPAL EXPLOSIVES COMMISSION. 



Commissioners Haskell and Eaton for consideration and report as to certain changes 
recommended. 

Commissioner Eaton presented report upon the communication of Kellogg & Rose, 
attorneys for the Contractors' Protective Association, in reference to the proposed 
regulations governing the use of high explosives. Said communication was read in 
full and each specific objection carefully considered, and such•suggestions as appeared 
to the Commission to be well founded were incorporated in the proposed regulations. 

Commissioner Charlton presented a report of suggested regulations governing the 
use of electric fuses, blasting detonators and fulminators, which was considered by the 
Commission. Upon motion of Commissioner McKenna, duly seconded, the formulation 
of regulations covering exploders and fulminating caps was referred to Commission-
ers Eaton and Charlton. 

Upon motion duly seconded, the Commission adjourned until Monday, December 
29, 1902. 

...1■110.■ 

MUNICIPAL EXPLOSIVES COMMISSION. 

Proceedings of Municipal Explosives Commission at meeting held on Monday, 
December 29, 1902, at 3 p. m. 

Present—Fire Commissioner Thomas Sturgis, presiding, and Commissioners Charl-
ton, Eaton, Haskell and McKenna. 

Reading of minutes of meeting held December 24 was dispensed with. 
The Secretary reported that the Corporation Counsel had not returned the regu-

lations adopted by this Commission and forwarded to him for examination, relating 
to the storage, sale and use of matches. 

Commissioner Haskell presented the following resolutions: 
Resolved, That section 55 of the regulations governing the manufacture, storage, 

etc., of explosives within the corporate limits of The City of New York, together 
with the resolutions of this Board amendatory thereof, and which prohibit.the issu-
ance of licenses after January I, 1903, to permit the keeping, storing or having of 
parlor matches of certain characteristics, and with certain exceptions, are hereby 
amended to the effect that said prohibition shall not become effective until March 31, 
1903, on or before which time a new regulation pertaining to this subject will be pro-
mulgated by this Commission; and further 

Resolved, That the Inspector of the Bureau of Combustibles is hereby requested to 
give notice,.by postal card or otherwise, to those manufacturers, dealers and others 
whom this change may affect. 

Which were seconded by Commissioner McKenna and carried. 
Commissioner Eaton presented a report on the subject of general regulations in 

connection with the regulations governing the sale, use, etc., of various classes of 
explosives, which report was considered by the Commission, from section — to section 
13, inclusive. 

Commissioner Haskell offered the following resolution: 
That all fees, fines, forfeitures, and all proceeds of suits for penalties which may be 

paid in from or collected pursuant to these regulations, shall be paid and disbursed 
pursuant to title 5, chapter 15 of the Greater New York Charter. 

Which was seconded and carried. 
Upon motion duly seconded, the Commission adjourned until Friday, January 2, 

1903. 

The Delivery Room of THE CITY RECORD, located temporarily at No. 

98 Duane street, is again at ROOM 2 CITY HALL, entrance at northwest 

end of the City Hall. 

The office of the Supervisor is Room 1637, No. 2! Park Row. Tele-

phone, 467 Cortlandt. 

JOHN F. CUNNINGHAM, Secretary. 
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CHANUES IN Ifl  

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR, NEW 
YORK COUNTY. 

January 13. 
Appointed. 

Mr. Benedict Buntinx, of No. 1278 
Union avenue, Borough of The Bronx, 
New York City, as Storehouse Custodian, 
at an annual salary of $600, appointment 
to date from January 13, 1903, in place of 
Mr. Owen A. Keegan, promoted to tht 
position of Messenger. 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 
Borough of The Bronx. 

January 13. 
Appointed. 

John Wilkinson, No. 2414 Arthur ave-
nue, with team, at a compensation at the 
rate of $4.50 per day. 

January 12. 
Madeleine G. W. Mechlin, No. 371 

West One Hundred and Nineteenth 
street, as Stenographer and Typewritist 
in this Department, at a compensation at 
the rate of $i,o5o per annum, to take ef-
fect this date. 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FERRIES. 

January 12. 
The action of the Commissioner of 

January 5, 1903, in accepting the resigna-
tion of George McHenry, Clerk, to take 
effect "immediately," was amended so as 
to read "to take effect December 31, 
1902." 

The wages of Adolph Severyn, Labor-
er, has this day been fixed by the Com-
missioner at the rate of 33 cents per hour 
while employed, and Bernard Rafferty, 
Laborer, at the rate of 25 cents per hour 
while employed. 

John J. Reilly, Laborer, No. 337 West 
Forty-ninth street, was this day dis-
charged from the service of this Depart-
ment. 

The names of Thomas Farrell, Flagger, 
and John Williams, Ship Carpenter, de-
ceased, were ordered to be taken from 
the list of employees of this Department. 

CITY CLERK. 
New York, January 14, 1903. 

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given 
that the Committee on Railroads of the 
Board of Aldermen will hold a public 
hearing in the Aldermanic Chamber, City 

Hall, Borough of Manhattan, on Mon-
day, January 19, 1903, at 2 o'clock p. m., 
on the following matters: 

I. Ordinance requiring that each train 
operated by electricity on the elevated 
railroads in The City of New York be 
manned by two motormen. 

2. Ordinance to prohibit standing in 
passageways of open cars during certain 
hours. 

3. Ordinance granting the Erie Rail-
road Company the right to use certain 
streets in The City of New York. 

4. Resolution on the question of the 
proper heating of railroad cars. 

P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk. 

New York, January 14, 1903. 
PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given 

that the Committee on Laws and Legis• 
lation of the Board of Aldermen will hold 
a public hearing in the Aldermanic Cham-
ber, City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, 
on Monday, January 19, 1903, at 3 o'clock 
p. m., on the following matter: 

Ordinance regulating the rules of the 
road. 

P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk. 

January 13, 1903. 
PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given 

that the Committee on Public Build-
ings and Markets of the Board of Al-
dermen will hold a public hearing in 
the Aldermanic Chamber, City Hall, 
Borough of Manhattan, on Friday, Jan-
uary 16, 1903, at 2 o'clock p. m., on the 
following matter: 

Ordinance to discontinue Catharine, 
Centre, Clinton and Union Markets in 
the Borough of Manhattan. 

P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk. 

APPOINTMENTS BY THE MAYOR. 

January 10, 1903. 
The Mayor on January 5, 1903, ap-

pointed Walter Cook, No. 135 East Thir-
ty-seventh street, New York City, one of 
the Examiners and the presiding officer 
of the Board of Examiners of The City 
of New York. 

The Mayor on January 2, 1903, ap-
pointed James Byrne, No. 51 West Fifty-
eighth street, New York City, a Trustee 
of the College of The City of New York. 

The Mayor appointed on January I, 
1903: 

John R. Voorhis, No. 786 Greenwich 
street, New York City; 

Charles B. Page, No. 334 West Fifty-
sixth street, New York City; 

John Maguire, No. 114 Van Siclen ave-
nue, Brooklyn; 

Rudolph C. Fuller,. No. 238 Clermont 
avenue, Brooklyn, 
—as Commissioners of Elections of The 
City of New York. 

January 12, 1903. 
The Mayor has this day appointed A. 

Phimister Proctor, of No. 1931 Broad-
way, and Loyall Farragut, of No. 113 
East Thirty-sixth street, New York City, 
members of the Municipal Art Commis-
sion of The City of New York. 

The Mayor has this day appointed 
David Jones, of Westchester avenue, New 
York City, a member of the Examining 
Board of Plumbers of The City of New 
York. 

The Mayor has this day appointed Ar-
den M. Robbins, No. 9 East Thirty-sixth 
street, New York City, a member of the 
Board of Trustees of Bellevue and Allied 
Hospitals of The City of New York. 

OFFICIAL DIRECTORY. 

CITY OFFICERS. 
T Q ATEMENT OF THE HOURS DURING 

nyv which the Public Offices in the City are open 
for business, and at which the Courts regularly 
open and adjourn, as well as of the places where 
such offices are kept and such Courts are held; 
together with the heads of Departments and 
Courts: 

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT. 
Mayor's Office. 

No. 5 City Hall, 9 A. M. to 4 P. At.; Saturdays, 
9 A. M. to 12 M. 

Telephone 1929 Cortlandt. 
SETH LOW, Mayor. 
JAMES B. REYNOLDS, Secretary. 
Witaanu J. Moa/az, Assistant Secretary. 
JOHN GRUENBERG, Chief Clerk. 

Bureau of Licenses. 

T
A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 12 M. 

elephone o6 Cortlandt. 
GEORGE WHITFIELD BROWN, Jr., Chief of 

Bureau. 
Principal Office, Room 1, City Hall. JAMES D. 

MERRIMAN, Deputy Chief, Boroughs of Manhattan 
Bronx. 

Branch 
The ronx. 

Branch Office, Room 12, Borough Hall, Brook- 
lyn; JOSEPH McGinn:4ns, Deputy Chief, Bor-
ough of Brooklyn.  

Branch Office, Richmond Building,. New 
Brighton, S. I.; WILLIAM R. WOELFLE, Financial 
Clerk, Borough of Richmond. 

Branch Office, Hackett Building, Long Island 
City; CHARLES H. SMITH, Financial Clerk, Bor-
ough of Queens. 

THE CITY RECORD OFFICE, 
Bureau of Printing, Stationery and Blank Books. 

Supervisor's Office, Park Row Building, No. 21 
Park row, 9 A. M. to 4 P. 31.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. 
to 12 M. 

Telephone 467 Cortlandt. Supply Room, No. 98 
Duane street. 

PHILIP COWEN, Supervisor; HENRY MCMILLEN, 
Deputy Supervisor. 

CITY CLERK AND CLERK OF THE 
BOARD OF ALDERMEN. 

City Hall, Rooms 11-12, IO A. M. to 4 P. M.; 
Saturdays, to A. M. to 12 M. 

Telephone 5365 Cortlandt. 
P. J. Scomr, City Clerk and Clerk of the 

Board of Aldermen. 
NICHOLAS T.  HAYES, First Deputy City Clerk. 
MICHAEL P. BLAKE, Chief Clerk of the Board of 

Aldermen. 
JOSEPH V. SCULLY, Deputy City Clerk, Borough 

of Brooklyn. 
THOMAS J. McClain, Deputy City Clerk, Bor-

ough of The Bronx. 
WILLIAM R. ZIMMERMAN, Deputy City Clerk, 

Borough ofreens. 
MICHAEL 	COLLINS, Deputy City Clerk, Bor- 

ough of Ric mond. 

BOARD OF AUDEEMELN. 
No. iI, City Hall, g A. M. to 4 P. M. Satur- 

days, 9 A. M. to 12 M. 
Telephone 39 Cortlandt. 
CHARLES V. FORNES, President. 
P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk. 

DEPARTMENT OF PIEVANCE. 
Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broad-

way, 9 A. M. to 5 P. M.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 12 
noon. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller. 
N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS and JAMES W. STEVENSON, 

Deputy Comptrollers. 
HUBERT L. SMITH, Assistant Deputy Comp-

troller. 
OLIVER E. STANTON, Secretary to Comptroller. 

Main Division. 
H. J. STORRS, Chief Clerk, Room 

Bookkeeping and Awards Division. 
JOSEPH HAAG, Chief Bookkeeper, Room 2. 

Stock and Bond Division. 
JAMES J. SULLIVAN, Chief Stock and Bond 

Clerk, Room 39. 

Bureau of Audit—Main Division. 
WILLIAM MCKINNY, Chief Auditor of Accounts, 

Room 27. 
Law and Adjustment Division. 

WILLIAM J. LYON, Auditor of Accounts, Room 
183. 

Investigating Division. 
CHARLES S. Hiram, Auditor of Accounts, Room 

173. 

Charitable Institutions Division. 
DANIEL C. POTTER, Chief Examiner of Accounts 

of Institutions, Room 40. 

Bureau of the City Paymaster. 
No. 83 Chambers street and No. 65 Reade street. 
JOHN H. TIMMERMAN, City Paymaster. 

Bureau of Engineering. 
Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broad-

way. 
EUGENE E. MCLEAN, Chief Engineer, Room 55. 

Bureau for the Collection of Taxes. 

Room 
oroough of Manhattan—Stewart Building, 

DAVID E. AUSTEN, Receiver of Taxes. 

TajxOeH
s.N J. McDosouon, Deputy Receiver of 

Borough of The Bronx—Municipal Building, 
Third and Tremont avenues. 

JOHN B. UNDERHILL, Deputy Receiver of 
Taxes. 

Borough of Brooklyn—Municipal Building, 
Rooms 2-8. 

JACOB S. VAN WYCK, Deputy Receiver of 
Taxes. 

Borough of Queens—Hackett Building, Jackson 
avenue and Fifth street, Long Island City. 

FREDERICK W. BLECKWENN, Deputy Receiver 
of Taxes. 

Borough of Richmond—Bay and Sand streets, 
Stapleton. 

JOHN DEMORGAN, Deputy Receiver of Taxes. 

Bureau for the Collection of Assessments and 
Arrears. 

Borough of Manhattan—Stewart Building, 
Room 81. 

WILLIAM E. MCFADDEN, Collector of Assess-
ments and Arrears. 

EDWARD A. SLATTERY, Deputy Collector of As-
sessments and Arrears. 

Borough of The Bronx—Municipal Building, 
Rooms 1-3. 

JAMES J. DONOVAN, JR., Deputy Collector of 
Assessments and Arrears. 

Borough of Brooklyn—Municipal 
HENRY NEWMAN, Deputy Collector of Assess.  

ments and Arrears. 
Borough of Queens—Hackett Building, Jackson 

avenue and Fifth street, Long Island City. 
PATRICK E. LEAHY, Deputy Collector of Assess-

ments and Arrears. 
Borough of Richmond—Bay and Sand streets, 

Stapleton. 
GEORGE BRAND, Deputy Collector of Assess-

ments and Arrears. 

Markets.  
Stewart

City Revenue and of 
s. 

Bureau for the Collection  

Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broad-
way, Room L39. 

WILLIAM T. GOUNDIE, Collector of City Reve-
nue and Superintendent of Markets. 

JAMES H. BALDWIN, Deputy Collector of City 
Revenue. 

DAVID O'BRIEN, Deputy Superintendent of 
Markets. 

Bureau of Municipal Accounts and Statistics. 
Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broadway. 

JOHN R. SPARROW, Supervising Accountant and 
Statistician, Room 173. 

Bureau of the City Chamberlain. 
Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broad-

way, Rooms 63 to 67; and Kings County Court.  
house, Room 14, Borough of Brooklyn. 

ELGIN R. L. GOULD, City Chamberlain. 
JOHN H. CAMPBELL, Deputy Chamberlain. 

LAW DEPARTMENT. 
Office of Corporation Counsel. 

Staats-Zeitung Building, 2d, 3d and 4th floors, 
9 A, M. to 5 P. m.• Saturdays, 9 A. M. to za 

Telephone 5366 'Cortlandt. 
GEORGE L. Rivas, Corporation Counsel. 
FRANK N. APPLEGATE, Secretary. 
THEODORE CONNOLY, GEORGE L. STERLING, 

CHARLES D. OLENDORF, EDWARD J. MCGUIRE, 
JAMES M. WARD, GEORGE S. COLEMAN, CHARLES 
N. HARRIS, CHASE MELLEN, J. 

	
C. CLARK, 

CHARLES S. WHITMAN„ EDWIN . FREEDMAN  TER- 
ENCE FARLEY, JOHN 	WAIT, 1011N W. HUTCH- 
INSON,2R.,OLIVER C. SEMPLE, JAMES  T. MALONE, 

jOHN L. O'BRIEN, CHARLES A. O'NEIL, GEORGE 
ANDON, HAROLD S. RANKINE, ARTHUR SWEENY, 

WILLIAM BEERS CROWELL, DAVID RUMSEY, AN-
DREW T. CAMPBELL, .; JOHN F. O'BRIEN, kltANK-
LIN C. HOYT, E. CROSBY KINDLEBERGER, MONT-
GOMERY HARE, LE ROY D. BALL, Assistants. 

JAMES McKEnx, Assistant, in charge of Brook-
lyn branch office. 

GEORGE E. BLACKWELL, Assistant, in charge of 
Queens branch office. 

DOUGLAS MATHEWSON, Assistant, in charge of 
Bronx branch office. 

ALBERT E. HADLOCK, Assistant, in charge of 
Richmond branch office. 

ANDREW T. CAMPBELL, Chief Clerk. 

Tenement House Bureau and Building Bureau. 
No. 6i Irving place, 9 A. M. to 5 P. IL Satur-

days, 9 A. N. to noon. 
MATTHEW C. FLEMING, Assistant, in charge. 

Bureau for Collection Arrears of Personal Taxes. 
No. 280 Broadway (Stewart Building). Office 

hours for the public, io A. M. to 2 P. at.; Satur-
days, I0 A. M. to 12 M. 

MARTIN SAXE, Assistant, in charge. 

Bureau for the Recovery of Penalties. 
Nos. h ig and 121 Nassau street, 9 A. M. to 5 

P M.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 12 M. 
ARTHUR F. CORBY, Assistant, in charge. 

Bureau of Street Openings. 
Nos. go and 92 West Broadway, 9 A. M. to 5 

P. M.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 12 M. 
JOHN P. DUNN, Assistant, in charge. 

COILVITSSIONERS OF ACCOUNTS. 
Rooms 114 and 115, Stewart Building, g A. M. 

to A.  P. M. Telephone 431.5 Franklin. 
WILLIAM HEPBURN RUSSELL and EDWARD 

OWEN, Commissioners. 

COMMISSIONERS OF SINKING FUND. 
SETH Low, Mayor, Chairman; EDWARD M. 

GROUT, Comptroller; ELGIN R. L. GOULD, Cham-
berlain; CHARLES V. FORNES, President of the 
Board of Aldermen, and HERBERT PARSONS, 
Chairman Finance Committee, Board of Alder-
men, Members. N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS, Deputy 
Comptroller, Secretary. 

Office of Secretary, Room No. :2, Stewart 
Building. 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPOR-
TIONMENT. 

Telephone, Finance Department, a115. 
Telephone, Public Improvements, 4594  Cort-

landt. 
The MAYOR, Chairman; the COMPTROLLER, 

PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD OP ALDERMEN, PRESI-
DENT OF THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, PRESIDENT 
OF THE BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, PRESIDENT OF THE 
BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, PRESIDENT OF THE BOR-
OUGH OP QUEENS, PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OP 
RICHMOND. 

JAMES W. STEVENSON, Deputy Comptroller, 
Secretary, Finance Department, No. 28o Broad-
way; JOHN H. MOONEY, Assistant Secretary, Pub-
lic Improvements, City Hall; CHARLES V. ADZE, 



KINGS COUNTY OFFICES. 
COUWPY COURT, KINGS COUNTY. 

County Courthouse, Brooklyn, Rooms to, 19, 22 
and 23. Court opens at to A. M. daily, and sits 
until business is completed. Part I., loom No. 
23. Part II., Room No,  10, Courthouse. Clerk's 
Office, Rooms 19 and 22, open daily from 9 A. M. 
to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 12 M. 

JOSEP 
J 

 ASPINALL and FREDERICK E. CRANE, 
County udges. 

CHARLES S. DEVOY, Chief Clerk... 
SURROGATE. 

Hall of Records, Brooklyn, N. Y. 

WILLIAM 
C. CHURCH, Surrogate. 

ILLIAM P. PICKETT, Clerk of the Surrogate's 
Court, 

Court opens at Io A. M. Office hours, 9 A. M. 
to 4 P. 11.; Saturdays, 9 A. IC to 12 M. 

SHERIFF. 
County Courthouse, Brooklyn. 
9 A. M. tO 4 P. Si.; Saturdays 12 Si.  
W. E.  MELODY,  Sheriff. 

COUNTY JAIL. 
Raymond street, between Willoughby street and 

DeKalb avenue, Brooklyn, New York. 
W. E. MELODY. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Office, County Courthouse, Borough of Brook 

lyn. Hours, 9 A. M, to 5 P. M. 
JOHN F. CLARKE, District Attorney. 

REGI6VPER. 
Hall of Records. Office hours. 9 A. M. to 4 

P. a., excepting months of July and August, then 
from 9 A. Si to 2 P. M., provided for by statute. 

JOHN K. NEAL, Register. 
WARREN C. TREDWELL, Deputy Register. 
D. H. RALSTON, Assistant Deputy Register. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
Hall of Records, Brooklyn, 9 A. M. to 4 P. IL 
CHARLES T. HARTZHEIM, County Clerk. , 

COMMILSSIONIER OF JURORS. 

I

Courthouse. 
ACOB BRENNER, Commissioner. 
'RANK J. GARDNER, Deputy Commissioner. 

ALBERT B. WALDRON, Secretary. 
Office hours from 9 A. M. to 4 P. is.; Saturdays, 

from 9 A M. to 12 M. 
00MILISSIONER OF REEICORDS. 

Rooms 7, 9, ro and iI, Hall of Records. 
Office hours, 9 A. M. to 4 P. it., excepting 

months of July and August, then 9 A. M. to 2 
P. M.; SaturdRys, 9 A. M. tO 12 M. 

GEORGE E. WALDO, Commissioner. 

JOSEPH H. GRENELLE, Deputy Commissioner, 
HOMAS D. MOSSCROP, Superintendent. 

RICHARD S. SIEVES, Chief Clerk. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
No. 189 Montague street, Brooklyn, 9 A. M. to 

4 P. M., except Saturdays in June, July and 
August, 9 A. IC tO 1 P. m. 

WILLIAM B. DAVENPORT, Public Administrator. 

QUEENS COUNTY OFFICES. 
SURROGATE. 

DANIEL NOBLE, Surrogate. 
Office at Jamaica. 
Except on Sundays, holidays and half-holidays 

the office is open, between March 31 and October 
I, from 8 A. Si. to 5 P. M. on Saturdays, from 8 
A. M.  to 12 M.; between September 3o and April 
I, from 9 A. Si. to 5 P. M. on Saturadays, from 9 
A. M. tO 12 M. 

Surrogate's Court sits on Thursday and Friday 
of each week, except during the month of August, 
when no court is held. Calendar called at io 
A. M. 

COUNTY COURT. 
County Courthouse, Long Island City. 
County Court ispens at 9.3o A. m.; adjourns at 

5 P. M. 
County Judge's office always open at Flushing, 

N. Y. 
HARRISON S. MOORE, County Judge. 

SHERIFF. 
County Courthouse, Long Island City, 9 A.  M. 

to 4 P. NI.; Saturdays, from 9 A. IL to 12 M. 
JOSEPH H. DE BRAGGA, Sheriff; JOSIAH C. BEN-

NETT, Under Sheriff. 
DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 

Office, Queens County Courthouse, Long Island 
City, 9 A. M. to 5 P. M. 

GEORGE A. GREGG, District Attorney. 

COUNTY CtLFt.R/L. 
Jamaica, N. Y., Fourth Ward, Borough of 

Queens. 
Office hours, April x to October 2, 8 A. M. to 

5 P. M.; October I to April i, 9 A. M. to 5 P. M.; 
Saturdays, to 12 M. 

County and Supreme Court held at the Queens 
County Courthouse, Long Island City. Court 
opens at 9.30 A. M., to adjourn 5 P. M. 

JAMES INGRAM, County Clerk. 
CHARLES DOWNING, Deputy County Clerk. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 
Office hours, 9 A. U. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 

9 A. M. to 12 M. 
EDWARD J. KNAUER, Commissioner. 
H. HOMER MOORE, Assistant Commissioner. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
No. 103 Third street, Long Island City, 9 A. M. 

tO5 P. 11. 
CHARLES A. WADLEY, Public Administrator. 
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DEPARTMENT OP TAXES AND ASSESS- 
MENTS. 

Stewart Building, No. 280 Broadway. Office 
hours, 9 A. M. tO 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. 
to 12 M. 

JAMES L. WELLS, President; WILLIAM S. 
COGSWELL, GEORGE J. GILLESPIE, SAMUEL STRAS-
BOURGER, RUFUS L. SCOTT, Commissioners. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMIS- 
SION. 

No. 61 Elm street, 9 A. M. toe. 4_ M. 
WILLIS L. OGDEN, ALEXANDER T. MASON, COR-

NELIUS VANDERBILT, WILLIAM A. PERRINE, 
WILLIAM N. DYKMAN, THEODORE M. BANTA and 
NELSON S. SPENCER, Commissioners. 

S. WILLIAM BRISCOE, Secretary. 
BOARD OP ASSESSORS. 

Office, No. 320 Broadway, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M.; 
Saturdays, 12 M. 

BENJAMIN E. HALL, President - HENRY B 
B KETCHAM and ENOCH VREELAND, Board of At 

sessors. WILLIAM H. JASPER, Secretary. 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. 

BOARD OF EDUCATION. 
Park avenue and Fifty-ninth street, Borough 

of Manhattan, 9 A. M. to 5 P. lc; Saturdays, 
9 A. M. to 12 M. 

CHARLES C. BURLINGHAM, President; FRANK 
L. BABBOTT, Vice-President; A. EMERSON 
PALMER, Secretary. 

WILLIAM H. MAXWELL, City Superintendent 
of Schools. 

C. B. J. SNYDER, Superintendent of School 
Buildings. 

PARKER P. SIMMONS, Superintendent of School 
Supplies. 

HENRY R. M. CooK, Auditor. 
HENRY M. LEIPZIGER, Supervisor of Lectures. 

ART COMMISSION. 
City Hall, Room 21. 
Telephone call, tin Cortlandt. 
JOHN DEWITT \VARNER, President; FREDERICK 

DIELMAN, Painter, Vice-President; A. AUGUSTUS 
HEALY, President of Brooklyn Institute of Arts 
and Sciences, Secretary; SETH Low, Mayor of 
The City of New York,_ FREDERICK W. RHINE-
LANDER President of Metropolitan Museum of 
Art; JOHN BIGELOW, President of New York 
Public Library; DANIEL C. FRENCH, Sculptor; 
HENRY RUTGERS MARSHALL, Architect; SAMUEL P. 
AVERY; WILLIAM J. COOMBS. 

Mite R. MALTBIE, Assistant Secretary. 
ALICE S. CLARK, Clerk. 

THE BOARD OF EXAMINERS OF THE 
CITY OF NEW YORK. 

Rooms 516 and 517 Metropolitan Building, No. 
Madison avenue, g A. Si. to 4 P. 11.; Saturdays, 

9 A. M. to 12 M. 
Telephone 5840 Eighteenth street. 
WALTER COOK, Chairman; FRANCIS C. MOORE, 

WILLIAM J. FRYER, WARREN A. CONOVER, WILLIAM 
C. SMITH, CORNELIUS O'REILLY and CHARLES D. 
PURROY. 

JAMES GAPFNEY, Clerk. 
oard meeting every Tuesday at 3 P. Si. 

EXAMINING BOARD OF PLUMBERS. 

Clerk to the Board, Finance Department, No. a8o 
Broadway. 

AQUEDUCT COMMISSIONERS. 
Room 207, Stewart Building, sth floor, 9 A. M. 

to 4 P. M. Telephone, 1942 Franklin. 
The MAYOR, the COMPTROLLER, ex officio; Com-

missioners, WILLIAM H. TEN EYCK (President), 
Joni; J. RYAN,WILLIAM E. CURTIS and JOHN P. 
WINDOLPH; HARRY W. WALKER, Secretary; 
WILLIAM R. HILL, Chief Engineer. 

BOARD OF ARMORY COMMISSIONERS. 
The MAYOR, SETH Low, Chairman; The PRESI-

DENT OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND ASSESS-
MENTS, JAMES L. WELLS, Vice-Chairman; The 
PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN, CHARLES 
V. FORNES; Brigadier-General JAMES McLEER 
and Brigadier-General GEORGE MOORE SMITH, 
Commissioners. 

JOHN P. GUSTAVESON, Secretary, Stewart 
Building, No. 280 Broadway. 

Office hours, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 
9 A. M. to 12 M. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 
Central Office. 

No. Soo Mulberry street, 9 A. M. to 4 P. U. 
Telephone poo Spring. 

JOHN N. PARTRIDGE, Commissioner. 
FREDERICK H. E. EBSTEIN, First Deputy Com-

missioner. 
ALEXANDER R. PIPER, Second Deputy Commis-

sioner. 
J. J. CORKHILL, Secretary to the Police COM-

missioner. 
BOARD OF ELECTIONS. 

Headquarters, General Office, No. 107 West 
Forty-first street. 

Commissioners—JOHN R. VOORHIS (President), 
CHARLES B. PAGE (Secretary), JOHN MAGUIRE, 
RUDOLPH C. FULLER. 

A. C. ALLEN, Chief Clerk of the Board. 

BOROUGH OFFICES. 

Manhattan. 
No. 112 West Forty-second street. 
WILLIAM C. BAXTER, Chief Clerk. 

The Bronx. 
One Hundred and Thirty-eighth street and Mott 

avenue (Solingen Building). 
CORNELIUS A. BUNNER, Chief Clerk. 

Brooklyn. 
No. 42 Court street. 
GEORGE RUSSELL, Chief Clerk. 

Queens. 
No. 51 Jackson avenue, Long Island City. 
CARL VOEGEL, Chief Clerk. 

Richmond. 
Staten Island Savings Building, Stapleton, S. I. 
ALEXANDER M. Ross, Chief Clerk. 
All offices open from 9 A. U. to 4 P. M.; Sat-

urdays, 9 A. M. to 12 M. 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 
Nos. 13 to 21 Park row, 9 A. M. tO 4 P. M.; 

Saturdays, 9 A. M. to I P. M. Telephones: 6080 
Cortlandt, Manhattan; 2206 Main, Brooklyn; 79 
Tremont, The Bronx; 413 Greenpoint, Queens. 

GUSTAV LINDENTHAL, Commissioner. 
NELSON L. ROBINSON, Deputy. 

DEPA_RTILENT OF WATER SUPPLY, 
GAS AND ELECTRICITY. 

Nos. 13 to 21 Park row, 9 A. M. to 5 P. M. 
Telephones: Manhattan, z56 Cortlandt; Brook-

lyn, 398o Main; Queens, 439 Greenpoint; Rich-
mond, 39 Tompkinsville; Bronx,. 62 Tremont. 

ROBERT GRIER MONROE, Commissioner. 
WILLIAM A. De LONG, Deputy Commissioner. 
NICHOLAS S. HILL, Jr., Chiet Engineer. 
GEORGE W. BIRDSALL, Consulting Hydraulic En- 

gineer. 
GEORGE F. SEVER, Consulting Electrical En-

gineer. 
ROBERT A. KELLY, Water Registrar. 
EDWARD S. BROWNSON, jr., Secretary to the 

Department. 
ROBERT VAN IDERSTINE, Deputy Commissioner, 

Borough of Brooklyn, Municipal Building, Brook-
lyn. 

WILLIAM F. Rom., Deputy Commissioner, Bor-
ough of The Bronx, Crotona Park Building, One 
Hundred and Seventy-seventh street and Third 
avenue. 

GUSTAVE A. RouttIER, Deputy Commissioner, 
Borough of Queens, Hackett Building, Long Isl-
and City. 

GEORGE S. SCOFIELD, Deputy Commissioner, Bor-
ough of Richmond, Richmond Building, New 
Brighton, S. I. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT. 
Office hours for all, except where otherwise 

noted, from 9 A. M. to 5 P. M.; Saturdays, 12 M. 
Headquarters. 

Nos. 157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street. 
Telephone 868 Seventy-ninth street, Manhattan; 

636 Main, Brooklyn. 
THOMAS STURGIS, Fire Commissioner. 
RICHARD H. LAIMBEER, Jr., Deputy Commis- 

sioner, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
WILLIAM LEARY, Secretary. 
CHARLES D. PURROY, Acting Chief of Depart-

ment and in charge of Fire-alarm Telegraph. 
JAMES F. MURRAY, Deputy Chief, in charge of 

Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
GEORGE E. MURRAY, Inspector of Combustibles. 
Taoists F. FREEL, Fire Marshal, Boroughs of 

Manhattan, The Bronx and Richmond. 
Central Office open at all hours. 

MUNICIPAL EXPLOSIVES COMMISSION. 
Committee to examine persons who handle ex-

plosives meets Thursday of each week at 2 
o'clock F. M. 

Nos. 157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, 
Headquarters Fire Department 

Fire Commissioner 1 HOMAS STURGIS, Chairman; 
WILLIAM J. CHARLTON, Esq.; Gen. GEORGE C. 
EATON, J. AMORY HASKELL, Esq.; Dr. CHARLES F. 
MCKENNA; JOHN F. CUNNINGHAM, Secretary. 

Office hours, 9 A. M. to 5 P. u.; Saturdays, 9 
A. M. tO 12 M. 
DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING. 

Nos. 13 to 21 Park row, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Telephone 3863 Cortlandt. 
JOHN MCGAW WOODBURY, Commissioner. 
F. M. GIBsoN, Deputy Commissioner. 
JOHN J. O'BRIEN, Chief Clerk. 
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION. 

Central Office. 
No. 148 East Twentieth street. Office hours 

from 9 A. M. to 4 P. 11.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 
12 Si. 

Telephone ro47 Eighteenth. 
THOMAS W. HYNES, Commissioner. 
A. C. MACNuLTY, Deputy Commissioner. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC 
Central Office. 

Foot of East Twenty-sixth street, 9 A. M. to 
4 P. Si. 

Telephone 605 Madison Square. 
BOILER Fouts, Commissioner for Manhattan 

and Bronx.  

are held on Monday, Wednesday and Friday after 
I P. M. 

BOROUGH OFFICES. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

Office of the President, Nos. io, 
	

and ra, 
City Hall, 9 A. M. to 4 F. m.; Saturdays, 9 A. Si, 
to 12 U. 

JACOB A. CANTOR, President. 
GEORGE W. BLAKE, Secretary. 
PEREZ M. STEWART, Superintendent of Build- 

intoitoK LIVI NGSTON, Commissioner of Public 
Works. 

FRITZ GUERTLER, Assistant Commissioner of 
Public Works. 

WILLIAM H. WALKER, Superintendent of Pub-
lic Buildings and Offices. 

WILLIAM H. MICHAELS, Superintendent of 
Sewers. 

JOHN L. JORDAN, Assistant Superintendent of 
Buildings. 

JAMES G. COLLINS, Superintendent of High-
ways. 

WILLIAM MARTIN AIKEN, Consulting Architect 
for the Borough of Manhattan. 

Borough of The Bronx. 
Office of the President, corner Third avenue 

and One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street, 9 
A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 12 M. 

LOUIS F. HAPPEN, President. 
HENRY A. GUMBLETON, Secretary. 
MICHAEL J. GARVIN, Superintendent of Build- 

initerity BRUCKNER, Commissioner of Public 
Works. 

Borough of Brooklyn. 
President's Office, No. z t Borough Hall, 9 

A. M. to 4 P, M.; Saturdays ,9 A. Si. to 12 M. 

1

.v  EDWARD SWANSTROM, President. 
USTIN MCCARTHY, Jr., Secretary. 

ILLIAM C. REDFIELD, Commissioner of Public 
Works. 

OTTO KEMPNER, Assistant Commissioner of 
Public Works and Acting Superintendent of 
Incumbrances. 

WILLIAM M. CALDER, Superintendent of Build- 
ings. 
	W. TILLSON, Engineer in Charge, Bu- 

reau of Highways. 
JOHN THATCHER, Superintendent of the Bureau 

of Sewers. 
FRANK J. HELIALE, Superintendent of the Bu-

reau of Public Buildings and Offices. 
JAMES A. ROONEY, Supervisor of Complaints. 

Borough of queens. 
President's Office, Borough Hall, Jackson ave. 

nue and Fifth street, Long Island City. 
JOSEPH CASSIDY President. 
GEORGE S. JERVIS, Secretary to the President. 

SOSEPH BERMEL, Commissioner of Public Works. 
AMUEL GRENNON, Superintendent of Highways. 

Office, Hackett Building, Long Island City. 
JOSEPH P. POWERS, Superintendent of Build- 

inViinur T. CRONIN, Superintendent of Public 
Buildings and Offices. 

MATTHEW. J. GOLDNER, Superintendent of 
Sewers. 

Office, Long Island City,. 9 A. Si to 4 P. M.; 
Saturdays, from 9 A. M. until Io M. 

Borough of Richmond. 
President's Office, New Brighton, Staten 

Island. 
GEORGE CROMWELL, President. 
MAYBURY FLEMING, Secretary to the President. 
LOUIS LINCOLN TRIBUS, Commissioner of Public 

Works. 

J
OHN SEATON, Superintendent of Buildings. 
oust TIMLIN, Jr., Superintendent of Public 

Buildings and Offices. 
H. E. BUEL, Superintendent of Highways. 
RICHARD T. Fox, Superintendent of Street 

Clean ing. 
Office of the President, First National Bank 

Building, New Brighton, 9  A. M. to 4 P. M. Sat-
urdays, 9 A. M. to 12 M. 

CORONERS. 
Borough of Manhattan—Office, New Criminal 

Court Building. Open at all times of day and 
night. 

SOLOMON GOLDENKRANZ, NICHOLAS T. BROWN, 
GUSTAV SCHOLER, MOSES J.  JACKSON.  

Borough of The Bronx— orner of Third ave. 
nue and One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street. 
Telephone  $33 Tremont.  

WALTER H. HENNING, Chief Clerk. 
WILLIAM O'GORMAN, TR., JOSEPH T. BERRY. 
Borough of Brooklyn—Office, Room 17, Bor-

ough Hall. Open at all times of day and night, 
except between the hours of 12 M. and 5 P. M. 
on Sundays and holidays. 

PHILIP T. WILLIAMS, MICHAEL J. FLAHERTY. 
Borough of Queens—Office, Borough Hall, Ful-

ton street, Jamaica, L. I. 
SAMUEL B. NUTT, LEONARD RUOFF, JR. 
MARTIN MAGER, JR., Chief Clerk. 
Office hours from 9 A. IL to 4 P. IL 
Borough of Richmond—No. 174 Bay street, 

Stapleton. Open for the transaction of business 
all hours of the day and night. 

GEORGE F. SCHAEFER. 

NEW YORK COUNTY OFFICES. 
SURROGATES. 

New County Courthouse. Court open from 9 
A. U. to 4 P. Y., except Saturdays, when it closes 
at 2 22. 

T. FITZGERALD, ABNER C. THOMAS, Sur.  FRANK
i  

rogates; WILLIAM V. LEARY, Chief Clerk. 
SHERIFF. 

Stewart Building, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
WILLIAM J. O'BRIEN, Sheriff; EDWARD C. MOEN, 

Under Sheriff. 
COUNTY JAIL. 

No. 70 Ludlow street, 6 A. M. to 10 P. M. daily. 
WILLIAM J.  O'BRIEN, Sheriff. 
THomns H. SULLIVAN Warden. 

DISTRICT A'ITORNEY. 
Building for Criminal Courts, Franklin and 

Centre streets. 
Office hours, from 9 A. M. to 5 P. a.; Saturdays, 

9 A. M. to 12 M. 
WILLIAM TRAVERS JEROME, District Attorney. 
Jong A. HENNEBERRY, Chief Clerk. 

REGISTER. 
No. 226 Nassau street. Office hours from g 

A. M. tO 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to IL Si. Dur-
ing the months of July and August the hours are 
from 9 A. Y. tO 2 P. M. 

JOHN H. J. RONNER, Register; MATTHEW P. 
BREEN, Deputy Register. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
Nos. 8, 9, zo and xi New County Courthouse. 

Office hours from 9 A. U. to 4 P. M. 
THOMAS L. HAMILTON, County Clerk. 
HENRY Bissau., Deputy. 
PATRICK H. DUNN, Secretary. 

CIONLMISSIONIER OF JURORS. 
Room 127 Stewart Building, Chambers street 

and Broadway, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
CHARLES WELDS, Commissioner. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
No. 119 Nassau street, 9 A. M. tO 4 P. M. 
WILLIAM M. HOES, Public Administrator. 

JAMES F. DOUGHERTY, First Deputy Commis 
stoner. 

CHARLES E. TEALS, Second Deputy Commis-
goner, for Brooklyn and Queens, Nos. 126 and 
128 Livingston street, Brooklyn. 

Plans and Specifications. Contracts, Proposals 
and Estimates for Work and Materials for Build 
ing, Repairs and Supplies, Bills and Accounts, 
9 A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 12 M. 

Out-door Poor Department. Office hours, 8.3o 
Si.A. 	to 4.30 P. M. 
Department for Care of Destitute Children, No. 

66 Third avenue, 8.10 A. M. to 4.30 P. M. 

B'ELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS. 
Telephone 273o Madison Square. 
Board of Trustees—Dr. JOHN W. BRANNAN, 

MILES TIERNEY, SAMUEL SACHS,EIAMES K. PAULD-
ING, MARCUS STINE, THEODORE . TACK, HOWARD 
TOWNSEND, HOMER FOLKS. 

TENEMENT-HOUSE DEPARTMENT. 
Manhattan Office, No. 61 Irving place, south-

west corner Eighteenth street. 
Telephone533i Eighteenth. 
Brooklyn Office, Temple Bar Building, No. 44 

Court street. 
Bronx Office, to be established. 
ROBERT W. DE FOREST, Commissioner. 
LAWRENCE VEILLER, First Deputy Tenement-

house Commissioner. 
1VRALEY C. BusH, Second Deputy Tenement-

house Commissioner. 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND FER- 
RIES. 

Pier "A," N. R., Battery place. 
Telephone 1681 Broad. 
MCDOUGALL HAWKES, Commissioner. 
JACKSON WALLACE, Deputy Commisisoner. 
RUSSELL BLEECKER, Secretary. 
Office hours, 9 A. M. to 4 P. 11.; Saturdays, 

12 M. 
DEPARTMENT OP HEALTH. 

Southwest corner of Fifty-fifth street and Sixth 
avenue, Borough of Manhattan, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 

Burial Permit and Contagious Disease Offices 
always open. 

ERNST J. LEDERLE, Commissioner of Health 
an d Preside nt. 

Telephone 1204 Columbus. 
CASPAR GOLDERMAN, Secretary. 
CHARLES F. ROBERTS, M. D., Sanitary Superin-

tendent. 
WILLIAM H. GUILFOY, M. D., Registrar of 

Records. 
FREDERICK IL DILLINGHAM, M. D. Assistant 

Sanitary Superintendent Borough of Manhattan. 
EDWARD 	HURD, M. D. Assistant Sanitary 

Superintendent, Borough of The Bronx, No. 1237 
Franklin avenue. 

JOSEPH H. RAYMOND, M. D., Assistant Sanitary 
Superintendent, Borough of Brooklyn, Nos. 38 
and 4o Clinton street. 

SAMUEL HENDRICKSON, M. D., Assistant Sani-
tary Superintendent, Borough of Queens, Nos. 
37 2  and 374 Fulton street, Jamaica. 

JOHN T. SPRAGUE, M. D., Assistant Sanitary 
Superintendent, Borough of Richmond, Nos. 54 
and 56 Water street, Stapleton. Staten Island. 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 
WILLIAM R. Wittcox, Commissioner of Parks 

for the Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond 
and President of the Park Board. 

GEORGE S. TERRY, Secretary, Park Board. 
Offices, Arsenal, Central Park. 
RICHARD YOUNG, Commissioner of Parks for 

the Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
Offices,  Litehfield Mansion, Prospect Park, 

Brooklyn. 
JOHN E. Eusrzs, Commissioner of Parks for 

the Borough of The Bronx. 
Offices, Zbrowski Mansion, Claremont Park. 
Office hours, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 

12 M. 

President, WILLIAM MONTGOMERY; Secretary, 
DAVID JONES; Treasurer, EDWARD MACDONALD; ex 
officio, HORACE LOOMIS and P. J. ANDREWS. 

Rooms 14,  15  and x6, Aldrich Building, Nos. 
149 and zsi Church street. 

Office open during business hours every day 
in the year, except legal holidays. Examinations 

RICHMOND COUNTY OFFICES. 
COUNTY JUDGE AND SURROGAtT(E. 

Terms of Court, Richmond County, 19o2: 
County COW-is—STEPHEN D. STEPHENS, County 

Judge. 
First Monday of June, Grand and Trial Jury; 
First Monday of December,  Grand and Trial 

ju7o;urth Wednesday of January, without a Jury; 
Fourth Wednesday of February, without a 

Jury 
Fou

; 
rth Wednesday of March, without a u IT ry; 

Fourth Wednesday of April, without a ury; 
Fourth Wednesday of July, without a ury; 

F
Fourth Wednesday of September, without a 

Ju 
Yorth Wednesday of October, without a Jury; 
—All at the Courthouse at Richmond. 

Surrogate's COSI/I—STEPHEN D. STEPHENS, Sumo- 
ate. 

Mo
g
ndays, at the First National Bank Building, 

St. George, at 10.3o o'clock A. M. 
Tuesdays, at the First National Bank Building, 

St. George, at  20.30 o'clock  A. M.  
Wednesdays, at the Surrogate's Office, Rich-

mond, at 10.3o o'clock A. M. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Port Richmond, S. L 
Office hours, from 9 A. M. to 12 sir., and from 

I P. M. to 5 P. X. 
EDWARD 5. RAWSON, District Attorney. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
County Office Building, Richmond. S. L, g 

A. M. to 4 1. M. 
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C. L. BosTwicE, County Clerk. 
County Courthouse, Richmond, S. I., 9 A. M. 

to 4 P. M. 
SHERIFF. 

FRANKLIN C. VITT, Sheriff. 
THOMAS H. BANNING, Under Sheriff. 

COMMISSIONER OF' J111101R.S. 

Village Hall„Stapleton. 
CHARLES J. KULLMAN, Commissioner. 
J. LOUIS GARRETSON, Commissioner. 
Office open from 9 A. M. until 4 P. m.; Satur- 

days, from 9 A. H. CO 12 M. 

THE COURTS. 
APPELLATE DIVISION SUPREME 

COURT. 

FIRST JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT. 
Courthouse, Madison avenue, corner Twenty-

fifth street. Court opens at x r. M. 
CHARLEs H. VAN BRUNT, Presiding Justice; 

EDWARD PATTERSON, MORGAN J.  O'BRIEN, GEORGE 
L. INGRAHAM, CHESTER B. MCLAUGHLIN, EDWARD 
W. HATCH, FRANK C. LAUGHLIN, Justices. ALFRED 
WAGSTAFF, Clerk. WILLIAM LAMB, Jr., Deputy 
Clerk. 

Clerk's Office opens at 9 A. H. 

SUPREME COURT-FIRST DEPART- 
MENT. 

County Courthouse, Chambers street. Courts 
open from 10.15 A. M. to 4 P. M. 

Special Term, Part 1. (motions), Room No. 12. 
Special Term, Part II. (ex-parte business), 

Room No. Is. 
Special Term, Part III., Room No. rg. 
Special Term, Part IV., Room No. II. 
Special Term, Part V. Room No. 3o. 
Special Term, Part VI. (Elevated Railroad 

Cases), Room No. 36. 
Trial Term, Part II., Room No. 25. 
Trial Term, Part III., Room No. 57. 
Trial Term, Part IV.,_ Room No. 18. 
Trial Term, Part V., Room No. 16. 
Trial Term, Part VI., Room No. 24. 
Trial Term, Part VII., Room No. 23. 
Trial Term, Part VIII.,_ Room No. 33. 
Trial Term, Part IX., Room No. 31. 
Trial Term, Part X. Room No. 32. 
Trial Term, Part XI., Room No. 22. 
Trial Term, Part XII., Room No. 34. 
Trial Term, Part XIII., and Special Term, Part 

VII., Room No. 26. 
Appellate Term, Room No. 31. 
Naturalization Bureau, Room No. 38, third 

floor. 
Assignment Bureau, room on third floor. 
Clerks in attendance from so A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Clerk's Office, Special Term, Part I. (motions), 

Room No. 13. 
Clerk's Office, Special Term, Part II. (ex-parte 

business), room southwest corner mezzanine 
floor. 

Clerk's Office, Special Term Calendar, room 
southeast corner second floor. 

Clerk's Office, Trial Term Calendar, room 
northeast corner second floor. 

Clerk's Office, Appellate Term, room southwest 
corner third floor. 

Trial Term, Part I. (criminal business). 
Criminal Courthouse, Centre street. 
Justices—GEORGE C. BARRETT, CHARLES H. 

TRUAX, CHARLES F. MACLEAN, JAMES FITZGERALD, 
MILES BEACH, DAVID LEVENTRITT, LEONARD A. 
GIEGERICH, HENRY BISCHOFF, Jr., JOHN J. FREED-
MAN, GEORGE P. ANDREWS. P. HENRY DUGRO, 
TORN PROCTOR CLARKE. HENRY A. GILDERSLEEVE, 
FRANCIS M. SCOTT. JAMES A. O'GORMAN, JAMES 
A. BLANCHARD, SAMUEL GREENBAUM, ALFRED 
STECKLER, THOMAS L. HAMILTON, Clerk. 
SUPREME COURT—SECOND DEPART- 

MENT. 
Kings County Courthouse, Borough of Brook-

lyn, N. Y. 
Courts open daily from so o'clock A. M. to 5 

o'clock P. M. Five jury trial parts. Special Term 
for Trials. Special Term for Motions. 

GERARD M. STEVENS, General Clerk. 
CRIMINAL DIVISION—SUPREME COURT. 

Building for Criminal Courts, Centre, Elm, 
White and Franklin streets. 

Court opens at logo A. M. 
THOMAS L. HAMILTON, Clerk; EDWARD R. CAR-

ROLL, Special Deputy to the Clerk. 
Clerks office open from g A. M. to 4 P. M. 

COURT OP GENERAL SESSIONS. 
Held in the building for Criminal Courts, Cen-

tre. Elm, White and Franklin streets. 
Court opens at 10.3o o'clock A. Si. 
RUFUS B. COWING, City Judge; JOHN W. GOFF, 

Recorder; JOSEPH E. NEWBURGER, MARTIN T. Mc_ 
MAHON and WARREN W. FOSTER, Judges of the 
Court of General Sesisons. EDWARD R. CARROLL, 
Clerk.' 

Clerk's office open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 

CITY COURT OF THE arrY OF NEW 
YORK. 

No. 32 Chambers street, Brownstone Building, 
City Hall Park, from 10 A. M. IO 4 P. M. 

General Term. 
Trial Term, Part I. 
Part II. 
Part III. 
Part IV. 
Part V. 
Special Term Chambers will be held from 10 

A. M. ICI 4 P. M. 
Clerk's office, from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
JAMES M. FITZSIMONS„ Chief Justice; JOHN H. 

MCCARTHY, LEWIS J. CONLAN, EDWARD F. 
O'DWYER, THEODORE F. HASCALL, FRANCIS B. 
DELEFIANTY. SAMUEL SEASURY, Justices. THOMAS 
F. SMITH, Clerk. 

COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS. 
Building for Criminal Courts, Centre street, 

between Franklin and White streets, Borough of 
Manhattan. 

Court opens at so A. M. 
Justices—First Division—EL1ZUR B. HINSDALE, 

WILLIAM E. WYATT, JOHN B. MCKEAN, WILLIAM 
C. HOLBROOK, JULIUS M. MAYER, WILLARD H. 
OLMSTED. WILLIAM M. FULLER, Clerk; JOSEPH 

H. TONES, Deputy Clerk. 
Clerk's office open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Second Division—Trial Days—Borough Hall, 

Brooklyn, Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays, at 
I 0 o'clock; Town Hall, Tamaica, Borough of 
Oueens, Tuesdays, at so o'clock; Town Hall, New 
Tirighton. Borough of Richmond, Thursdays, at 
so o'clock. 

Justices—JOHN COURTNEY, HOWARD J. FORKER, 
PATRICK READY, JOHN FLEMING, THOMAS W. 
FITZGERALD.JOSEPH L. KERRIGAN, Clerk; JOHN 
J, DORMAN. Deputy Clerk. 

Clerk's office, Borough Hall, Borough of Brook-
lyn, open from 9  A. M to 4 P. M. 

CITY MAGISTRIA.TES,  COURTS. 
Courts open from LA. 	until 4 P. M. 
City Magistrates—HENRY A. BRANN, ROBERT C. 

CORNELL, LEROY B. CRANE, JOSEPH M. DEUEL, 
CHARLES A. FLAMMER, LORENZ ZELLER, CLARENCE 
W. MEADE. JOHN 0. MOTT. JOSEPH POOL, JOHN 
B. MAYO, EDWARD HOGAN, PETER P. BARLOW. 

PHILIP BLOCH. Secretary. 
First District—Criminal Court Building. 
Second District—Jefferson Market. 
Third District—No. 6g Essex street. 
Fourth District—Fifty-seventh street, near Lex-

ington avenue. 
Fifth District—One Hundred and Twenty-first 

street, southeastern corner of Sylvan place. 

Sixth District—One Hundred and Fifty-eighth 
street and Third avenue. 

Seventh District—Fifty-fourth street, west of 
Eighth avenue. 

SECOND DIVISION. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

City Magistrates—ALFRED E. STEERS, A. V. B. 
VOORHEES, Jr.,WARMS G. TIGHE EDWARD J. 
DOOLEY, JOHN AU MER, E. G. YlIGGENBOTHAM, 
FRANK E_. O'RIELLY, HENRY I. FURLONG. 

First District—No. 318 A ams street. 
Second District—Court and Butler streets. 
Third District—Myrtle and Vanderbilt avenues. 
Fourth District—Lee avenue and Clymer street. 
Fifth District—Manhattan avenue and Powers 

street. 
Sixth District—Gates and Reid avenues. 
Seventh District—Grant street (Flatbush). 
Eighth District—West Eighth street (Coney 

Island). 
Borough of Queens. 

City Magistrates—MATTHEW J. SMITH, LUXE 
J. CONNORTON, EDMUND J. HEALY. 

First District—Long Island City. 
Second District—Flushing. 
Third District—Far Rockaway. 

Borough of Richmond. 
City Magistrates--JonN CROAK, NATHANIEL 

MARSH. 
First District—New Brighton, Staten Island. 
Second District—Stapleton, Staten Island. 
President of Board, ALFRED E. STEERS, No. 76 

Clarkson street. 
Secretary to Board, THOMAS D. OSBORN, West 

Eighth street, Coney Island. 
MUNICIPAL COURTS. 

Borough of Manhattan. 
First District—Third, Fifth and Eighth Wards, 

and all that part of the First Ward lying west of 
Broadway and Whitehall street, including Gov-
ernor's Island, Bedloe's Island, Ellis Island, and 
the Oyster Islands. New Court House, No. 128 
Prince street, corner of Wooster street. 

DANIEL E. FINN, Justice. FRANK L. BACON, 
Clerk. 

Clerk's office open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Second District—Second, Fourth, Sixth and 

Fourteenth Wards, and all that portion of the 
First Ward lying south and east of Broadway and 
Whitehall street. Court-room, corner of Grand 
and Centre streets. 

HERMAN BOLTE, Justice. FRANCIS MANGIN, 
Clerk. 

Clerk's office open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Court opens daily at to A. te., and remains open 

until daily calendar is disposed of and close of 
the daily business, except on Sundays and legal 
holidays. 

Third District—Ninth and Fifteenth Wards. 
C.ourt-room, southwest corner Sixth avenue and 
West Tenth street. Court open daily (Sundays 
and legal holidays excepted) from 9 A. M. to 4 

WM. F. MOORE, Justice. DANIEL WILLIAMS, 
Clerk. 

Fourth District—Tenth and Seventeenth Wards. 
Court-room, No. 3o First street, corner Second 
avenue. Clerk's office open daily from 9 A. M. 
to 4 P. H. Court opens at to A. M. daily, and re-
mains open to close of business. 

GEORGE F. ROESCH, Justice. JULIUS HARBURGER, 
Clerk. 

Fifth District— Seventh, Eleventh and Thir-
teenth Wards. Court-room, No. 154 Clinton 
street. 

BENJAMIN HOFFMAN, Justice. THOMAS FITZ. 
PATRICK, Clerk. 

Sixth District—Eighteenth and Twenty-first 
Wards. Court-room, northwest corner 1 wenty-
third street and Second avenue. Court opens at 
9 A. M. daily, and continues open to close of 
business. 

DANIEL F. MARTIN, Justice. ABRAM BERNARD, 
Clerk. 

Seventh District—Nineteenth Ward. Court-
room, No. 151 East Fifty-seventh street. Court 
opens every morning at 9 o'clock (except Sun-
days and legal holidays), and continues open to 
close of business. 

HERMAN JOSEPH, Justice. PATRICK MCDAVITT, 
Clerk. 

Eighth DiStrict — Sixteenth and Twentieth 
Wards. Court-room, northwest corner of Twenty-
third street and Eighth avenue. Court opens at 
so A. M. and continues open until close of busi-
ness. 

Clerk's office open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M., and 
on Saturdays until 12 M. 

Trial days and Return days, each Court day. 
HENRY MERZBACH, Clerk. 
Ninth District—Twelfth Ward, except that por-

tion thereof which lies west of the centre line 
of Lenox or Sixth avenue, and of the Harlem 
river north of the terminus of Lenox avenue. 
Court-room, No. 170 East One Hundred and 
Twenty-first street, southeast corner of Sylvan 
place. Court opens every morning at 9 o'clock 
(except Sundays and legal holidays), and con-
tinues open to clase of business. 

JOSEPH P. FALLON, Justice. WILLIAM J. KEN. 
NEDY, Clerk. 

Clerk's office open daily from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Tenth District—Twenty-second Ward and all 

that portion of the Twelfth Ward which is 
bounded on the north by the centre line of One 
Hundred and Tenth street, on the south by the 
centre line of Eighty-sixth street, on the east by 
the centre line of Sixth avenue, and on the west 
by the North river. Court-room, No. 314 West 
Fifty-fourth street. Court opens dell-- (Sundays 
and legal holidays excepted) from g A. M. to 4 

THOMAS E. MURRAY, Justice. HUGH GRANT, 
Clerk. 

Eleventh District—That portion of the Twelfth 
Ward which lies north of the centre line of West 
One Hundred and Tenth street and west of the 
centre line of Lenox or Sixth avenue, and of the 
Harlem river north of the terminus of Lenox or 
Sixth avenue. Court-room, corner of One Hun-
dred and Twenty-sixth street and Columbus ave-
nue. Clerk's office open daily (Sundays and legal 
holidays excepted) from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. Court 
convenes daily at 9.45 A. M. 

FRANCIS J. WORCESTER, Justice. HERMAN B. 
WILSON, Clerk. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
First District—All that part of the Twenty-

fourth Ward which was lately annexed to the 
City and County of New York by chapter 1034 of 
the Laws of 1895, comprising all of the late Town 
of Westchester and part of the Towns of East-
chester and Pelham, including the Villages of 
Wakefield and Williamsbridge. Court-room, Town 
Hall, Main street, Westchester Village. Court 
opens daily (Sundays and legal holidays excepted) 
from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. Trial of causes are Tues-
day_and Frida of each week. 

W ILLT AM VV PENFIELD, Justice. THOMAS F. 
DELAHANTY, W. 

Office hours, from g A. M. to 5 P. M.; Saturdays, 
closing at 12 M. 

 District—Twenty-third and Twenty-
fourth Wards, except the territory described in 
chapter 034 of the Laws of 1895. Court-room, 
corner of Third avenue and One Hundred and 
Fifty-eighth street. Office hours from 9 A. M. to 
4 F. M. Court opens at 50 A. M. 

TOHN M. TIERNEY, Justice. THOMAS A. MAYER, 
Clerk. 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
First District—Comprising First, Second, Third, 

Fourth, Fifth, Sixth. Tenth and Twelfth Wards 
of the Borough of Brooklyn. Courthouse, north-
west corner State and Court streets. 

Cl 
JOHN J. WALSH,  Justice.  EDWARD MORAN, 
rk. 

Clerk's office open from g A. M. to 4 P.  M. 
Calendar called at to A. M. 

Second District—Seventh, Eighth, Ninth, Elev-
enth, Twentieth, Twenty-first, Twenty-second and 
Twenty-third Wards. Court-room located at No. 
794, Broadway,Brooklyn. 

OERARD B. VAN WART, Justice. WILLIAM H. 
ALLEN Clerk. 

Cleric's office open from 9 A, M. to 4 P. M. 
Third District—Includes the Thirteenth, Four-

teenth, Fifteenth, Sixteenth, Seventeenth, Eigh-
teenth and Nineteenth Wards. Courthouse, Nos. 
6 and 8 Lee avenue, Brooklyn. 

WILLIAM J. LYNCH, Justice. JOHN W. CAR-
PENTER, Clerk. 

Clerk's office open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Court opens at so o'clock. 
Fourth District—Twenty-fourth, Twenty-fifth, 

Twenty-sixth, Twenty-seventh and Twenty-eighth 
Wards. Court-room, No. 14 Howard avenue. 

THOMAS H. WILLIAMS, Justice. HERMAN GOHL-
INGHORST, Clerk; JAMES P. SINNOTT, Assistant 
Clerk. 

Clerk's office open from g  A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Fifth District—Eighth, Twenty-second, Twenty-

ninth, Thirtieth, Thirty-first and Thirty-second 
Wards. Courthouse, Bay Twenty-second street 
and Bath avenue, Bath Beach. Telephone 83, 
Bath. 

CORNELIUS FURGUESON, Justice. JEREMIAH J. 
O'LEARY, Clerk. 

Clerk's office open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. U. 
BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

First District—First Ward (all of Long Island 
City, formerly composing five wards). Court-
room, No. 46 Jackson avenue, Long Island City. 

Clerk's office open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. each 
day, excepting Saturday, closing at 12 M. Trial 
days, Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays. All 
other business transacted on Tuesdays and Thurs-
days. 

THOMAS C. KADIEN, Justice. THOMAS F. KEN-
NEDY, Clerk. 

Second District—Second and Third Wards, 
which include the territory of the late Towns of 
Newtown and Flushing. Court-room, in Court- 
house of the late Town of Newtown, corner of 
Broadway and Court street, Elmhurst, New York. 
P. 0. address, Elmhurst, New York. 

WILLIAM RASQUIN, JR., Justice. HENRY WAL-
TER, JR., Clerk. 

Clerk's office open from g A. M. to 4 F. H. 
Third District—jAMES F. MCLAUGHLIN, Justice. 

GEORGE W. DAMON, Clerk. 
Courthouse?  Town Hall, Jamaica. 
Clerk's office open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Court held on Mondays, Wednesdays and Fri-

days at to A. M. 
BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

First District—First and Third Wards (Towns 
of Castleton and Northfield). Court-room, former 
Village Hall, Lafayette avenue and Second street, 
New Brighton. 

JOHN J. KENNY, Justice. FRANCIS F. LEMAN, 
Clerk. 

Clerk's office open from 9 A. M. 20 4 P. M. 
Court held each day, except Saturdays, from to 

Second District—Second, Fourth and Fifth 
Wards (Towns of Middletown, Southfield and 
Westfield). Court-room, former Edgewater Vil-
lage Hall, Stapleton. 

GEORGE W. STAKE, Justice. PETER TIERNAN, 
Clerk. 

Clerk's office open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Court held each day from to A. se., and con-

tinues until close of business. 

OFFICIAL PAPERS. 
"Herald," "Press," "Mail and Express," "Even-

ing Post," Staats-Zeitung," "Leslie's Weekly," 
"Real Estate Record and Guide." 

January 6, 1903. 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF BELLEVUE 
AND ALLIED HOSPITALS. 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS DEPARTMENT 
OF NEW YORK CITY, TWENTY-SIXTH STREET AND 
FIRST AVENUE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE 
CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of Board of 

Trustees at the above office until 3.3o o'clock 
p. m. on 

MONDAY, JA,NUAR,Y 26, 1903. 

FOR COAL AND POULTRY. 
The time for the delivery of the articles and 

the performance of the contract is by or before 
December 31, 19.33. 

The amount of security required is fifty (5o) 
per cent. of the amount of the bid or estimate. 

The bidder will state the price of each article 
contained in the specification or schedule herein 
contained or hereto annexed, per pound, gram, 
dozen, yard or other unit of measure, by which 
the bids will be tested. The extension must be 
made, as the bid will be read from the total for 
each item and award made to the lowest bidder. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 
the Board, Bellevue Hospital, East Twenty-sixth 
street, Borough of Manhattan. 

JOHN W. BRANNAN, President, Board of 
Trustees, Bellevue and Allied Hospitals. 

Dated January 13, 1903. 	 j14,26 
IICYSee General instructional to Bid-

ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CORNER PARK 
AVENUE AND FIFTY-NINTH STREET, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
 received by the Superintendent of School 

Buildings at the above office of the Department 
of Education until is o'clock noon on 

'MONDAY, JANUARY 26, 1903. 
Borough of ■Brooklyn. 

No. I. SANITARY WORK, NEW PUBLIC 
SCHOOL 130, SOUTHERLY SIDE 

H OF FORT HAMILTON AVENUE, 
BETWEEN OCEAN PARKWAY 
AND EAST FIFTH STREET. BOR-
OUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Time to complete the whole work will be to 
October 17, 1903. 

Amount of security required is $4,000. 
No. 2. FURNITURE, NEW PUBLIC SCHOOL 

141, ON WESTERLY SIDE OF 
LEONARD STREET, BETWEEN 
McKIBBIN AND BOERUM 
STREETS, BOROUGH OF BROOK-
LYN. 

Time of completion is 6o working days. 
Amount of security required is as follows: 
$700 on Item I. 
$100 on Item 2. 
:'3,000 on Item 3. 
$900 on Item 4. 
lne aids will be compared and the contract 

awarded at a lump sum for each contract. 
Blank forms may be obtained and the plans  

anu drawings may be seen at the office of the 
Superintendent, at Estimating Room, Hall of the 
Board of Education, Park avenue and Fifty-ninth 
street, Borough of Manhattan. Also at branch 
office, No. 13r Livingston street, Borough of 
Brooklyn. 

C. B. J. SNYDER, Superintendent of School 
Buildings. 

Dated January 15, 1903. 	 j14,26 
Ita'See General Inatruettons to Bid-

ders on the last page, laat column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CORNER PARK 
AVENUE AND FIFTY-NINTH STREET, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK. 
SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 

 received by the Superintendent of School 
Buildings at the above office of the Department 
of Education until IR o'clock noon on 

MIONIDIAIY, ...JANUARY 26, 1903. 

Borough of Brooklyn. 
No. 3. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-

ING PLUMBERS', STEAMFIT-
TER ,S' ETC., SUPPLIES TO THE 
WORKSHOP OF THE DEPART- 
BOROUGH EDUCATION IN THE 
BOROUGH OF BROOKtYN, FOR 
THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 
31, I9o3. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (5o) of the value of the estimated quantity 
of supplies that will be required for the year 
1903, and for which the bidder proposes to bid. 

The bidders for this work shall state the price 
of each item or article contained in the specifi-
cations or schedules herein contained or hereto 
annexed, per pound, ton, dozen, gallon, yard or 
other unit of measure, by which the bids will be 
tested. The extensions must be made, as the bids 
will be read from the total of each item and 
awards made to the lowest bidder on each item. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
i time and in the manner and in such quantities 

as may be directed. 
Blank forms may be obtained and the plans 

and drawings may be seen at the office of the 
Superintendent, at Estimating Room, Hall of the 
Board of Education, Park avenue and Fifty-ninth 
street, Borough of Manhattan. Also at branch 
office, No. 131 Livingston street, Borough of 
Brooklyn. 

C. B. J. SNYDER, Superintendent of School 
Buildings. 

Dated January 15, 1903. 	 ;14,26 
al7See General Instructions to Bid-

ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CORNER PARK AVE-
NUE AND FIFTY-NINTH STREET, BOROUGH OF MAN-
HATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

V EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
..-7  received by the Superintendent of School 
Buildings at the above office of the Department of 
Education, until za o'clock noon, on 

MONDAY, JANUARY 19, 1903. 

Borough of Brooklyn. 
No. z. FOR INSTALLING ELECTRIC 

LIGHT WIRING, FIXTURES AND 
ELECTRIC BELL SYSTEM IN 
NEW PUBLIC SCHOOL 13o, ON 
SOUTHERLY SIDE OF FORT 
HAMILTON AVENUE, BETWEEN 
OCEAN PARKWAY AND EAST 
FIFTH STREET, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

Time of completion is 99 working days. 
Amount of security required is $_,z 700. 

No, a.  FURNITURE  NEW PUBLIC SCHOOL 
z3o, ON FORT HAMILTON AVE-
NUE, BETWEEN OCEAN PARK-
WAY AND EAST FIFTH STREET, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Time of completion is 6o working days. 
Amount of security required is as follows: 
$300 on Item t. 
$100 on Item 2. 
$goo on Item 3. 
$500 on  Item 4. 

$1,600 on Item s. 
No. 3. INSTALLING ELECTRIC LIGHT 

WIRING, FIXTURES AND ELEC-
TRIC BELL SYSTEM IN NEW 
PUBLIC SCHOOL 142, ON SOUTH-
WESTERLY CORNER OF HENRY 
AND RAPELYEA STREETS, BOR-
OUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Time of completion is do working days. 
Amount of security required is $3,000. 

Borough of 'Manhattan. 
No. 4. NEW FURNITURE FOR CLASS-

ROOMS TO BE FORMED ON THE 
RECREATION PIER AT THE 
FOOT OF EAST THIRD STREET, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

Time of completion is 3o working days. 
Amount of security required is as follows: 
$300 on Item z. 
$1,500 on Item a. 

No. 5. INSTALLING ELECTRIC LIGHT 
WIRING, FIXTURES AND ELEC-
TRIC BELL SYSTEM IN NEW 
PUBLIC SCHOOL 31, ON SOUTH-
WESTERLY CORNER OF MON-
ROE STREET AND GOUVERN-
EUR STREET, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN. 

Time of completion is go working days. 
Amount of security required is $6,000. 

No. 6. INSTALLING ELECTRIC LIGHT 
WIRING, FIXTURES AND ELEC- 
TRIC BELL SYSTEM OF ADDI-

TION TO AND ALTERATIONS IN 
PUBLIC SCHOOL 89, LENOX 
AVENUE, BETWEEN ONE HUN-
DRED AND THIRTY-FOURTH 
STREET AND ONE HUNDRED 
AND THIRTY-FIFTH STREET, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

Time of completion is go working days. 
Amount of security required is $3,000. 

No. 7. FURNITURE, zNEW PUBLIC 
SCHOOL 186, ONE HUNDRED 
AND FORTY-FIFTH STREET AND 
ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY-
SIXTH STREET, BETWEEN AM-
STERDAM AVENUE AND BROAD. 
WAY, BOROUGH OF MANHAT-
TAN. 

Time of completion is 6o working days. 
Amount of security required is as follows: 

T
I

600 on Item I. 
600 on Item a. 
5,700 on Item 3. 
oo on Item 4. 

he bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump sum for each contract. 

Blank forms may be obtained and the plans and 
drawings may be seen at the office of the Super-
intendent, at Estimating Room, Hall of the Board 
of Education, Park avenue and Fifty-ninth street, 
Borough of 'Manhattan. Also at branch office, 
No, z31 Livingston street, Borough of Brooklyn. 

C. B. J. SNYDER, 
Superintendent of School Buildings. 

Dated January 8, 1903. 

tt7See General instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 
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DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CORNER PARK AVE-
NUE AND FIFTY-NINTH STREET, BOROUGH OF MAN-
HATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

V 
EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 

••••7  received by the Superintendent of School 
Buildings at the above office of the Department 
of Education, until 12 o'clock noon, on 

MONDAY, JANIPARY 19. 1903. 

Borough of Manhattan. 

No. 8. FOR WORK REQUIRED TO IN-
STALL NEW BATHS IN THE AN-
NEX TO GIRLS' TECHNICAL 
HIGH SCHOOL. No. 146 GRAND 
STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHAT-
TAN. 

The time of completion is 3o working days. 
The amount of security required is $1.000. 

No. 9. FOR ITEM I. ALTERATIONS, AND 
ITEM 2, SANITARY WORK, TO 
THE BUILDING SITUATED AT 
THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF 
FORTY-NINTH STREET AND 
THIRD AVENUE. FOR AN ANNEX 
TO PUBLIC SCHOOL 18. NO. T21 
EAST FIFTY-FIRST STREET, BOR-
OUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

The time of completion is 35 working days. 
The amount of security required is $3,000 on 

Item I, and $r,000 on Item 2. 
No. 10. FOR INSTALLING HEATING AND 

' VENTILATING APPARATUS OF 
ADDITION TO AND ALTERA- 
TIONS IN PUBLIC SCHOOL 02. 
CORNER BROOME AND RIDGE 
STREETS, BOROUGH OF MAN-
HATTAN. 

The time of completion is go working days. 
The amount of security required is $7,000. 
The bids will he compared and the contracts 

awarded at a lump sum for each. 
Blank forms may be obtained and the plans 

and drawings may he seen at the office of the 
Superintendent. at Estimating Room. Hall of the 
Board of Education. Park avenue and Fifty-ninth 
street, Borough of Manhattan. 

C. B. T. SNYDER, 
Superintendent of School Buildings.  

Dated January 8. 1903. 

lE7See General troutroction. to Bid-
Sera on the MLitt page. last column, of 
the "City Record." 

17.1* 

BOARD OF EDUCATION. ROOM 153, SOUTHWEST 
CORNER OF PARK AVENUE AND FIFTY-NINTH 
STREET. BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

SEALED RIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Superintendent of School 

Supplies at the above office until 12 o'clock noon 
on 

FRIDAY. JANUARY 16, 1903. 

Borough of Brooklyn. 

FOR FURNISHING ALT. TTIE LABOR AND 
MATERIALS RFOUTRED FOR AN-
NEX TO 'MANUAT. TRAINING 
HIGH SCHOOL—ENGINE. LATHES. 
HAND LATHES. SHAFTING. 
DRIT.T.S, BENCHES. PARTITION. 
CLOSET—AND REMOVING OLD 
LATHES, BENCHES. ETC. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full peformance of the contract is 3o days. 

The amount of security required is fifteen hun-
dred dollars ($1.soo) on Dem No. 1, and five 
hundred dollars (Ssool on item No. 2. 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed by which the 
bids will he tested. The extensions must he made 
and footed up. as the bids will be read from the 
total for each item and awards made to the lowest 
bidder on each item. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be seen 
at the office of the Superintendent of School Sup-
plies. Board of Education, Borough of Man-
hattan, southwest corner Park avenue and Fifty-
ninth street. 

PARKER P. SIMMONS. 
Superintendent of School Supplies. 

Dated January a. 5903. 

rYllee• General Instruction, to Bid-
ders on the last nage. last column of 
Ilse "City Record." 
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AQUEDUCT COMMISSION. 
AQUEDUCT COMMISSIONERS' OFFICE, ROOM 207. 

STEWART BUILDING, No. 280 BROADWAY, NEW 
YORK, December 27, 1902. 

PROPOSALS FOR BIDS OR ESTIMATES. 

QEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
e•J received by the Aqueduct Commissioners at 
the above office until 12 o'clock noon on 

TUESDAY, JANUARY 20, 1903. 

FOR DOING THE WORK AND FURNISHING 
MATERIALS REQUIRED TO 
BUILD FOURTEEN HIGHWAY 
BRIDGE STEEL SUPERSTRUC. 
TURES ACROSS CROTON LAKE 
AND RIVER AND ITS TRIBU-
TARIES IN THE TOWNS OF 
YORKTOWN, NEW CASTLE, SOM-
ERS, LEWISBORO, BEDFORD AND 
NORTH SALEM, WESTCHESTER 
COUNTY, STATE OF NEW YORK. 

The security required will be fifty thousand dol-
lars. 

Two bridges must be entirely completed by 
January 1, 1904, and the remainder thereafter as 
rapidly as the construction of the abutments 
therefore will permit, as provided in contract. 

The work is authorized by chapter 490, Laws of 
1883, State of New York. and the amendments 
thereto. 

The person or persons making an estimate shall 
furnish the same in a sealed envelope. indorsed 
with the title, "Fourteen highway Bridge Super-
structures Across Croton Lake and River and Its 
Tributaries," for which the estimate is made, with 
his or their name or names and the date of pre-
sentation, to the Aqueduct Commissioners, at the 
said office, on or before the date and hour above 
named, at which time and place the estimates re-
ceived will be publicly opened by the said Com-
missioners and read, and the award of the con-
tract made according to law as soon thereafter as 
practicable. 

The Commissioners reserve the right to reject 
any and all bids if they deem it for the interest 
of the City so to do. 

Each estimate shall contain the name and place 
of residence of each of the persons making the 
same, the names of all persons interested with 
him therein; and that no officer of The City ot 
New York is directly or indirectly interested 
therein, as provided in chapter 490, Laws 5883, 
and in the blank form or bid mentioned below 
and furnished by the Commissioners. 

The estimates must be verified. 
Each bid or estimate shall be accompanied by 

the consent, in writing, of two householders or 
freeholders in The City of New York, or of a 
guaranty or surety cot:litany duly authorized by  

law to act as a surety, and shall contain the mat-
ters set forth in the blank form of bid mentioned 
below. 

No estimate will be received or considered un-
less accompanied by a certified check or money 
to the amount of ten per centum of the amount 
of the bond required. The check must not be 
inclosed in the envelope with the bid or estimate. 

For particulars as tb the approximate quantity 
and quality of the supplies or the nature and ex-
tent of the work required or of the materials to 
be furnished, bidders are referred to the printed 
specifications and the plans. 

Bidders are requested to make their bids or 
estimates upon the blank form prepared by the 
Commissioners, a copy of which, with the proper 
envelope in which to inclose the bid, together 
with a copy of the contract, including the specifi-
cations, in the form approved by the Corporation 
Counsel, can be obtained upon application there-
for to the Secretary, at the above office of the 
Aqueduct Commissioners, where the plans and 
drawings, which are made parts of the specifica-
tions, can be seen. 

By order of the Aqueduct Commissioners. 
WILLIAM H. TEN EYCK, 

President. 
HARRY W. WALKER, Secretary. 

d10.120 

DEPARTIIENT OF WATER SUPPLY, 
OAS AND ELECTRICITY. 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELEC-
TRICITY, Roost 1536, Nos. 13-21 PARK Row, BOR-
OUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Water Sup. 

ply, Gas and Llectricity at the above office until 
o'clock p. m. on 

MONDAY, JANUARY 19, 1903. 

FOR FURNISHING, OPERATING AND MAIN-
TAINING ELECTRIC LAMPS FOR 
THE TERM OF ONE YEAR FROM 
JANUARY 1, 1903, to DECEMBER 
31, 1903, FOR LIGHTING STREETS, 
PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND PARKS 
IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

No. i, Borough of Manhattan. 
No. 2. Borough of The Bronx. 
No. 3. Borough of Brooklyn. 
No. 4. Borough of Queens. 
No. 5. Borough of Richmond. 
'I' he amount ot security required is twenty-five 

(25) per cent. of the amount of the bid or esti-
mate. 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or schedules, 
per lamp, lamppost, column, service pipe, stand-
pipe, or other unit of measure, by which the bids 
will be tested. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 
the Department, Room 1536. 

ROBERT GRIER MONROE, 
Commissioner. 

Dated January 6, 1903. 

II:7See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

/7.19 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 
POLICE DEPARTMENT OP THE CITY OF NEW 

YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
 received by the Police Commissioner of the 

Police Department of The City of New York at 
the above office until 2 o'clock p. m., on 

FRIDAY, JANUARY 23, 1903. 

FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING NOT 
MORE THAN SEVENTY-FIVE (75) 
NOR LESS THAN FIFTY (so) 
HORSES. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is by or before December 31. 1903. 

The amount of security required is five thousand 
dollars ($5,000). 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a sum for each horse specified and 
contained in the specifications and schedule. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Any further information may be obtained at the 
Central Office of the Police Department, No. 300 
Mulberry street, Borough of Manhattan. 

FRANCIS V. GREENE, 
Police Commissioner. 

Dated January 12, 1903. 

[1:7-See General instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 	 11E-23 

POLICE DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Police Commissioner of the 

Police Department of The City of New York, at 
the above office until 2 o'clock p. m., on 

FRJ.DAY, JAN:CARY 23, 1903. 

FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
HORSE EQUIPMENTS FOR THE 
MOUNTED AND PATROL WAGON 
SERVICE. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is one hundred and twenty days. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (50%) of the amount of the bid or estimate. 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed, per pound, 
ton, dozen, gallon, yard or other unit of measure, 
by which the bids will be tested. The extensions 
must he made and footed up, as the bids will be 
read from the total for each item, and the Police 
Department reserves the right to award the con-
tract by the entire schedule or to award for each 
item. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the time 
and in the manner and in such quantities as may 
be directed. 

Any further information may be obtained at 
the Central Office of the Police Department, No. 
300 Mulberry street, Borough of Manhattan. 

FRANCIS V. GREENE, 
Police Commissioner. 

Dated January 12, 1903. 

II:7•See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, lust column, of 
lite "City Record." 	 j1E-23 

POLICE DEPARTMENT OP THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Police Commissioner of the 

Police Department of The City of New York, at 
the above office, until a o'clock p. m., on 

WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 21, 1903. 
No, 1, FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 

DOORMAN'S AND STABLE SUP-
PLIES. 

No. 2. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
BUILDING MATERIALS. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is by or before December 31, 1903. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent (5%) of the amount of the bid or estimate. 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed, per pound, 
ton, dozen, gallon, yard or other unit of measure, 
by which the bids will be tested. The extensions 
must be made and footed up, as the bids will be 
read from the total for each item and the Police 
Department reserves the right to award the con-
tract by the entire schedule or to award fov each 
item. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the time 
and in the manner and in such quantities as may 
be directed. 

Any further information may be obtained at the 
Central Office of the Police Department, No. 300 
Mulberry street, Borough of Manhattan. 

FRANCIS V. GREENE, 
Police Commissioner. 

Dated January 9, 1903. 

(I7See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 	 /9-2 1  

POLICE DEPARTMENT OP THE CITY OF NEw 
YORK, No. 300 MULBERRY STREET. 

4,72 EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Police Commissioner of the 

Police Department of The City of New York 
at the above office until 2 o'clock p. m. on 

MONDAY, JANUARY 19, 1908, 
No. J. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-

ING PRINTING, BOOKS, BLANKS 
AND LITHOGRAPHY. 

No. a. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER. 
ING STATIONERY. 

No. 3. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER. 
ING TELEGRAPH AND TELE-
PHONE SUPPLIES. 

No. 4. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING PLUMBING SUPPLIES. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is by or before December 31, 1903. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (5o%) of the amount of the bid or esti-
mate. 

The bidder will state the price of each item 
or article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, per 
pound, ton, dozen, gallon, yard or other unit 
of measure, by which the bids will be tested. 
The extensions must be made and footed up, as 
the bids will be read from the total for each 
item, and the Police Department reserves the 
right to award the contract by the entire schedule 
or to award for each item. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
i time and in the manner and in such quantities 

as may be directed. 
Any further information may be obtained at 

the Central Office of the Police Department, No. 
300 Mulberry street, Borough of Manhattan. 

FRANCIS V. GREENE, 
Police Commissioner. 

Dated January 7, 1903. 

IC-7See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, lust column, of 
the "City Record." 

is.is 

POLICE DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK, No. 300 MULBERRY STREET. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL 
As/ be received by the Police Commissioner of 
the Police Department of The City of New York 
at the above office until a o'clock p. m. on 

T1HPURSDAY, JANUARY 15, 1903. 

No. 1. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING COAL IN THE BOROUGHS OF 
MANHATTAN, THE BRONX AND 
RICHMOND. 

No. a. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING COAL IN THE BOROUGHS OF 
BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

No. 3. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING COAL FOR THE USE OF THE 
STEAMBOAT "PATROL" 

The time for the delivery of the coal and the 
performance of the contract is by or before 
December 31, 1903. 

The amount of security required will be as 
follows: 
No. r 	  $ro,000 00 
No. a 	10,000 00 
No. 3 	 2.000 00 

=—== 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for each 
contract. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities as 
may be directed. 

Any further information may be obtained at the 
Central Office of the Police Department, No. 300 
Mulberry street, Borough of Manhattan. 

FRANCIS V. GREENE, 
Police Commissioner. 

Dated January 2. 1903. 

I.e.See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, Dust column, of 
the "City Record." 
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POLICE DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 
No. 300 MULBERRY STREET. 

Q EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL 
4.7 be received by the Police Commissioner ot 
the Police Department of The City of New York 
at the above oftice until 2 o'clock p. m. on 

111tURSDIAY, JANUARY 15, 1903. 

No. i. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING HORSEFEED IN THE BOR-
OUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND 
THE BRONX. 

No. a. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER 
ING HORSEFEED IN THE BOR-
OUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND 

No. 3. F8R FURNISHING AND DELIVER- 
UEENS. 

ING HORSEFEED IN THE BOR. 
OUGH OF RICHMOND. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is by or before December 31, 1903. 

The amount of security required will be as 
follows: 
No. 1 	 
No. 	 
No. 3 	 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed. per pound. 
or other unit of measure, by which the bids will be 
tested. The extensions must be made and footed 
up, as the bids will be read from the total for 
each item, The bids will be compared and the 

contract awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for 
each contract. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities as 
may be directed. 

Any further information may be obtained at the 
Central Office of the Police Department, No. 300 
Mulberry street, Borough of Manhattan. 

FRANCIS V. GREENE, 
Police Commissioner. 

Dated January 2, 1903. 
If3See General Instructions to Bid-

ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record," 
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POLICE DEPARTMENT—CITY OF NEW YORK, 1899. 

r't WNERS WANTED BY THE PROPERTY 
%.-/ Clerk of the Police Department of The 
City of New York, No. Soo Mulberry street, Room 
No. o, for the following property, now in his 
custody, without claimants: Boats, rope, iron, 
lead, male and female clothing, boots, shoes, wine, 
blankets, diamonds, canned goods. liquors, etc.; 
also small amount money taken from prisoners 
and found by Patrolmen of this Department. 

CHAS. D. BLATCHFORD, 
Property Clerk. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT—CITY OF NEW YORK, Boa-
OUCH OF BROOKLYN. 

O WNERS WANTED BY THE DEPUTY 

The City of New York—Office, No. 16 Smith 
Property Clerk of the Police Department of 

street, Borough of Brooklyn—for the following 
Property, now in his custody, without claimants: 
Boats. rope, iron. lead, male and female clothing. 
hoots, shoes. wine, blankets. diamonds, canned 
goods. liquors. etc.; also small amount of money 
,aken from prisoners and found by Patrolmen of 
dd. Department. 

EDWARD E. DOONAN, 
Deputy Prnnerty Clerk 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 
IN PURSUANCE OF SECTION 1018 OF THE 

Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller 
of The City of New York hereby gives public 
notice to all persons, owners of property, affected 
by the following assessment for LOCAL IM-
PROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF THE 
BRONX: 

TWENTY-THIRD WARD, SECTION io. 
DAWSON STREET—PAVING AND CURB-

ING, from Westchester avenue to Leggett's lane. 
Area of assessment: Both sides of Dawson street, 
between Westchester avenue and Le—ett avenue, 
and to the extent of one-half the blocks on the 
intersecting and terminating avenues, 
—that the same was confirmed by the Board of 
Revision of Assessments on January 13, 1903. 
and entered on January 14, 1903, in the Record 
of Titles of Assessments, kept in the Bureau for 
the Collection of Assessments, and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, and 
unless the amount assessed for benefit on any per-
son or property shall be paid within sixty days 
after the date of said entry of the assessment, 
interest will be collected thereon, as provided in 
section 1019 of said Greater New York Charter. 
Said section provides that "If any such assess-
ment shall remain unpaid for the period of sixty 
days after the date of entry thereof on the said 
Record of Titles of Assessments, it shall be the 
duty of the officer authorized to collect and re-
ceive the amount of such assessment to charge. 
collect and receive interest thereon at the rate of 
-:eveil per centum per annum, to be calculated to 
the date of payment from the date when such as-
sessment became a lien, as provided by section iso 
of this act." 

Section 159 of this act provides • • • "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry in 
the said record." * ' • 

Th e above assessment is payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears, at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments. and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, in 
the Municipal Building, corner of One Hundred 
and Seventy-seventh street and Third avenue, 
Borough of The Bronx, between the hours of 9 
a. m. and z p. m., and on Saturdays from 9 a. 
m. to 12 in.. and all payments made thereon on 
or before March 16. lool, will be exempt from in-
terest. as above provided, and after that date will 
he subject to a charge of interest at the rate of 
seven per centum per annum from the date when 
above assessment became a lien to the date of 
payment. 

EDWARD M. GROUT. Comptroller. 
CITY OP NEW YORK—DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 

COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, January 14, 1903. • j15,28 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 
N PURSUANCE OF SECTION 1018 OF THE 

I Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller of 
The City of New York hereby givespublic notice 
to all persons, owners of property. affected by the 
following assessment for LOCAL IMPROVE-
MENTS in the BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN: 

TWENTY-SIXTH WARD. 
GEORGIA AVENUE—REGULATING, GRAD-

ING, CURBING, FLAGGING, LAYING CROSS-
WALKS AND PAVING, between Glenmore ave-
nue and Belmont avenue. Area of assessment: 
Both sides of Georgia avenue, between Glenmore 
and Belmont avenues, and to the extent of one• 
half the blocks on the intersecting and terminating 
avenues. 
—that the same was confirmed by the Board 
.If Assessors on January 8, 1903, and entered 
on January 9. 1903, in the Record of Titles of 
Assessments, kept in the Bureau for the Collec-
tion of Assessments, and Arrears of Taxes and 
Assessments and of Water Rents, and unless the 
amount assessed for benefit on any person or 
property shall be paid within sixty days after 
the date of said entry of the assessment, interest 
will be collected thereon, as provided in section 
1019 of said Greater New York Charter. Said 
section provides that "If any such assessment 
shall remain unpaid for the period of sixty days 
after the date of entry thereof on the said Record 
of Titles of Assessments, it shall be the duty 
of the officer authorized to collect and -eceive 
the amount of such assessment to charge, collect 
and receive interest thereon at the rate of seven 
per centum per annum. to be calculated to the 
date of payment from the date when such assess-
ment became a lien, as provided by section 159 
of this act." 

Section 159 of this act provides • • • "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." • • • 

The above assessment is payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears, at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments, and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
in the Municipal Building, Borough of Brooklyn, 
between the hours ot 9 a. m. and a D. m., and on 
Saturdays from q a. m. to la m., and all pay-
ments made thereon on or before March ro, 
1903. will be exempt from interest, as above pro-
vided, and after that date will be subject to a 
charge of interest at the rate of seven per centum 
per annum from the date when above assessment 
became a lien to the date of payment. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller. 
CITY OF NEW YORK—DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 

COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, January 9, 1903. 	11244 

$ I o,000 00 
7,5m 00 
2,000 00 
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EXECUTORS, ADMINISTRATORS GUARDIANS AND OTHERS HOLDING TRUSt 

FUNDS ARE AUTHORIZED- BY SECTION 9 OF ARTICLE OF CHAPTER 417 OF 
THE LAWS OF 1897, AS AMENDED, TO INVEST IN THIS STOCK. 

THIS STOCK IS RECEIVABLE BY THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT AS SECURITY  
FOR GOVERNMENT DEPOSITS. 

SEALED PROPOSALS WILL BE RECEIVED BY THE COMPTROLLER OF THE CITY OF 
New York, at his office, No. 280 Broadway, Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New York. 

until 
TIMUIRSDAY, TIDE 22.13 DULY OF JAJNIUMFIfY, 1903, 

at 2 o'clock p. m., when they will be publicly opened in the presence of the Commissioners of the 
Sinking Fund, or such of them as shall attend as provided by law, for the whole or a part of the 
following described Registered Stock of The City of New York, bearing interest at the rate of three 
and one-half per cent. per annum, from and including the date of payment therefor, to wits 

PROPOSALS FOR $7,000o00 OF THREE AND ONE-HALF PER CENT. 
CORPORATE STOCK OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST PAYABLE IN GOLD. 

$2,000,000 00 

The principal of and interest on said stock are payable its gold coin of the United States 01 

America, of the present standard of weight and fineness, pursuant to a resolution of the Commis 
sioners of the Sinking Fund, adopted June 9, 0198. 

CONDITIONS OF SALE. 

As provided for by The Greater New York Charter. 

1. Proposals containing conditions other than those herein set forth will not be received or con- 

sidered. 
2. No proposal for stock shall be accepted for less than the par value of the same. 

3. Every bidder, as a condition precedent to the reception or consideration of his proposal, 
shall deposit with the Comptroller in money, or by a certified check drawn to the order of said Comp-
troller upon one of the State or National Banks of The City of New York, two per cent. of the par 
value of the stock bid for in said proposal. 

No proposal will be received or considered which is not accompanied by such deposit. 
All such deposits shall be returned by the Comptroller to the persons making the same within 

three days after the decision has been rendered as to who is or are the highest bidder or bidders, 

except the deposit made by the highest bidder or bidders. 

4. 
If said highest bidder or bidders shall refuse or neglect, within five days after service of 

written notice of the award to him or them, to pay to the City Chamberlain the amount of the stock 
awarded to him or them, at its par value, together with the premium thereon, less the amount de-
posited by him or them, the amount or amounts of deposit thus made shall be forfeited to and 
retained by said City as liquidated damages for such neglect or refusal, and shall thereafter be paid 
into the Sinking Fund of The City of New York for the Redemption of the City Debt. 

5. Upon the payment into the City Treasury of the amounts due by the persons whose bids 

are accepted. respectively, certificates thereof shall be issued to them as authorized by law, and in 

such denominations as they may desire. 
6. It is required by the Charter of the City that "every bidder may be required to  accept a por 

tion of the whole amount of stock bid for by him at the same rate or proportional price as may be 

specified in his bid; and any bid which conflicts with this condition shall be rejected." Under thi" 

provision, the condition that the bidder will accept only the whole amount of stock bid for by his 
and not any part thereof, cannot be inserted in any bid. 

7. It is also provided by the Charter that these bonds, being registered, may be issued in de-
nominations of ten dollars or any multiple thereof; and that "preference shall, so far as practicable, 

and without pecuniary disadvantage to the City, be given to applicants for the smallest amounts and 
smallest denominations of said bonds in issuing the same." 

8. The proposals, together with the security deposits, should be inclosed in a sealed envelope, 
indorsed "Proposals for Bonds of The City of New York." and said envelope inclosed in another 
sealed envelope, addressed to the Comptroller of The City of New York. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, 
Comptroller. 

The City of New York, Department of Finance:-Comptroller's Office, January 7, 1903. 
j9, 22 

2,000,000 00 

1,500,000 00 

Amount. 

500,000 00 

400,00000 

600,000 oo 

Title. Authority. 
Principal 
Payable. 

Interest 
Payable 

Semi-annually 
on 

Corporate Stock of 
The City of New 
York, 	for 	the 
Construction 	of 
the Rapid Transit 
Railroad 	 

This stock is free and 
State of New York, except 
the provisions of section 
Charter, as amended. 

Authorized by chapter 4 of the 
Laws of 1891, as amended; sec-
tions 45, 169 and 17o of chapter 
378 of the Laws of 0897, as 
amended; chapter 7 of the Laws 
of istoo; and resolution of the 
Board of Estimate and Appor- 
tionment, 	adopted 	March 	z, 
1900 	  

exempt from all taxation in the 
for state purposes, pursuant to 
169 of the Greater New York 

Nov. 1, 1952 

Nov. 	r, 1952 

	  Nov. 1, 1952 

Nov. s, 1952 

Nov. 1, 1952 

. 

Nov. 1, 1952 

May 1 and Nov. i 

May t and Nov. i 

Slay 1 and Nov , 

May i and Nov. I 

May 1 and Nov. 

May 1 and Nov. 

Corporate Stock of 
The City of New 
York, 	for 	the 
Uses 	and 	Pur- 
poses of the De- 
partment 	of 
Docks and Ferries 

This stock is free and 
State of New York, except 
the provisions of section 
Charter, as amended. 

Authorized by sections 169 and 
18o of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended; and reso-
lution of the Board of Estimate 
and 	Apportionment, 	adopted 
May 23, 1902 	  

exempt from all taxation in the 
for state purposes, pursuant to 
i69 of the Greater New York 

Corporate Stock 	of 
The City of New 
York, for the New 
East River Bridge.. 

This stock is free and 
State of New York, except 
the provisions of section 
Charter, as amended. 

Authorized by chapter 789 of the 
Laws of i895, as amended ; sections 
169 and 17o of chapter 378 of the 
Laws of i897; resolution of the 
Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment adopted May 1, mod i and an 
Ordinance of the Municipal As-
sembly approved by the Mayor 
November 7, 1900 	 

exempt from all taxation in the 
for state purposes, pursuant to 
i69 of the Greater New York 

Corporate 	Stock 	of 
The City of New 

. York, for a 	New 
Hall of Records .... 

This stock is free and 
State of New York, except 
the provisions of section 
Charter, as amended. 

Authorized by chapters 59 and 793 of 
the Laws of 1897 ; sections x69 and 
17o of chapter 378 of the Laws 
of 1897; resolution of the Board 
of Estimate and 	Apportionment 
adopted July to, moo; and an Or-
dinance of the Municipal Assem-
bly, approved by the Mayor De- 
cember 5, 1900 	  

exempt from all taxation in the 
for state purposes, pursuant to 
169 of the Greater New York 

	

Corporate 	Stock of 
The City of New 
York, for the Eaten- 
sion, Alteration. Im- 
provement and Fur- 
nishing of the Hall 
of Records, Kings 

	

County 	  

This stock is free and 
State of New York, except 
the provisions of section 
Charter, as amended. 

Authorized by chapter 647 of the 
Laws of moo; section 169 of the 
Greater New York 	Charter, as 
amended, and a resolution of the 
Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment adopted November 7, 1902 - • 

exempt from all taxation In the 
for state purposes, pursuant to 
169 of the Greater New York 

Corporate 	Stock of 
The City of New 
York, for the Con- 
struction of a Build- 
ing in Bryant Park 
for the New York 
Public Library, As- 
tor, Lenox and Til- 

	

den Foun ations 	 

This stock is free from 
York, including taxation 
provisions of chapter 627 

Authorized by chapter 556 of the 
Laws of 1897, as amended by chap-
ter 627 of the Laws of 1900; sec-
Bons 169 and 17o of chapter 378 of 
the Laws of 1897, as amended; 
and resolution of the Board of Es- 
timate and Apportionment, adopt- 
ed January 3o, 1901 	  

all taxation in the State of New 
for state purposes, pursuant to the 
of the Laws of moo. 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 
IN PURSUANCE OF SECTION ma OF THE 

Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller of 
The City of New York hereby gives _public notice 
to all persons, owners of property, affected by the 
following assessments for LOCAL IMPROVE-
MENTS in the BOROUGH OF THE BRONX: 

TWENTY-THIRD WARD, SECTION to. 
LONGFELLOW STREET-SEWER, from 

West Farms road to Westchester avenue. Area 
of assessment: Both sides of Longfellow street, 
between West Farms road and Westchester ave-
nue; both sides of Westchester avenue, between 
Longfellow street and Faile street, and both 
sides of One Hundred and Sixty-seventh street, 
between Longfellow street and West Farms road. 

TWENTY-FOURTH WARD, SECTION 
BOSTON ROAD-SEWER, from East One 

Hundred and Seventy-third street to Southern 
Boulevard. Area of assessment: Both sides of 
Boston road, between One Hundred and Seventy-
third street and Southern Boulevard. 

EAST ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-
SEVENTH STREET (TREMONT AVENUE)- 
:shw ER, from Southern Boulevard to Belmont 
avenue; also CLINTON AVENUE-SEWER, be-
tween East One Hundred and Seventy-seventh 
street and Crotona Park North. Area of assess-
ment: Both sides of One Hundred and Sev-
enty-seventh street, from the Southern Boulevard 
to Belmont avenue; both sides of Clinton avenue, 
from One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street to 
Crotona Park North; both sides of Marmion ave-
nue, from One Hundred and Seventy-seventh 
street to Elsmere place; both sides of Prospect 
avenue, from One Hundred and Seventy-seventh 
street to Crotona Park North; both sides of 
Crotona avenue, from One Hundred and Seventy-
seventh street to Crotona Park North; both sides 
of Fairmount place, from Prospect avenue to 
Crotona avenue; both sides of One Hundred and 
seventy-sixth street, from Belmont avenue to a 
point distant about 353 feet east of Prospect ave-
nue; both sides of One Hundred and Seventy-
fifth street, from Crotona avenue to a point dis-
tant about 353 feet east of Prospect avenue; both 
sides of Crotona Park North_, from a point dis-
tant about 198 feet west of Crotona avenue to a 

avenue. 
SEDGWICKabout 457 feet east of Prospect ue.   

SEDGWICK AVENUE-SEWER, from Ford-
ham road to East Une Hundred and Eighty-third 
street; also, EAST ONE HUNDRED AND 
EIGHTY-THIRD STREET-BRANCH SEWER, 
from Sedgwick avenue to Loring place. Area of 
assessment: Both sides of Sedgwick avenue, be-
tween One Hundred and Eighty-third street and 
Fordham road; both sides of Due Hundred and 
Eighty-third street, between Sedgwick avenue and 
Loring place, and west side of Loring place, be-
tween One Hundred and Eighty-first and One 
Hundred and Eighty-third streets. 
-that the same were confirmed by the Board 
of Assessors on January 8, 1903, and entered 
on January 9 1903, in the Record of Titles of 
Assessments, kept in the Bureau for the Collec-
tion of Assessments, and Arrears of Taxes and 
Assessments and of Water Rents, and unless the 
amount assessed for benefit on any person or 
property shall be paid within sixty days after 
the date of said entry of the assessments, interest 
will be collected thereon, asprovided in section 
1019 of said Greater New York Charter. Said 
section provides that "If any such assessment 
shall remain unpaid for the period of sixty days 
alter the date of entry thereof in the said Record 
of Titles of Assessments, it shall be the duty 
of the officer authorized to collect and receive 
the amount of such assessment to charge, collect 
and receive interest thereon at the rate of seven 
per centum per annum, to be calculated to the 
date of payment from the date when such assess-
ment became a lien, as provided by section 159 
of this act." 

Section 159 of this act provides • * • "An 
-assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." • • • 

'I he above assessments are payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears, at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments, and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
in the Municipal Building, corner of One Hun-
dred and Seventy-seventh street and Third ave-
nue, Borough of The Bronx, between the hours 
of 9 a. m. and 2 p. m., and on Saturdays from 
9 a. in. to 12 m., and all payments made thereon 
on or before March to, 1903, will be exempt 
from interest, as above provided, and after that 
date will be subject to a charge of interest jatt2t,h2e4  
rate of seven per centum per annum from the 
dote when above assessments became a lien to the 
date of payment. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller. 
CITY OF NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 

COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, January 9, 1903. 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 
TN PURSUANCE OF SECTION 1018 OF THE 

Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller of 
The City of New York hereby gives public notice 
to all persons, owners of property, affected by the 
following assessment for LOCAL IMPROVE-
MENTS in the BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN: 

• TWELFTH WARD, SECTION El.. 
NINETY-SECOND  STREET-PAVING AND 

CURBING, between West End avenue and River-
side Drive. Area of assessment: Both sides of 
Ninety-second street, between West End avenue 
and Riverside Drive, and to the extent of one-
half the blocks on the terminating street and 
avenue; also, Lots Nos. 22 and 24 to 29, both 
inclusive, in Block No. 1252. 
-that the same was confirmed by the Board 
of Assessors on January 8, 1903, and entered 
on January 9 1903, in the Record of Titles of 
Assessments, kept in the Bureau for the Collec-
tion of Assessments, and Arrears of Taxes and 
Assessments and of Water Rents, and unless the 
amount assessed for benefit on any person or 
property shall be paid within sixty days after 
the date of said entry of the assessment, interest 
will be collected thereon, asprovided in section 
1019 of said Greater New York Charter. Said 
section provides that "If any such assessment 
shall remain unpaid for the period of sixty days 
after the date of entry thereof in the said Record 
of Titles of Assessments, it shall be the duty 
of the officer authorized to collect and receive 
the amount of such assessment to charge, collect 
and receive interest thereon at the rate of seven 
per centum per annum, to be calculated to the 
date of payment from the date when such assess-
ment became a lien, as provided by section x59 
of this act." 

Section 159 of this act provides • * • "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." * • • 

The above assessment is payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears, at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments, and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents. 
Room No. 85, No. a8o Broadway, Borough of 
Manhattan. between the hours of 9 a. m. and 2 
p. m., and on Saturdays from 9 a. m. to 12 m., 
and all payments made thereon on or before 
March to, 1903, will be exempt from interest, 
as above provided, and after that date wiii,12,b24e 
subject to a charge of interest at the rate of 
seven per centum per annum from the date when 
above assessment became a lien to the 'late of 
payment. 

EDWARD M. GROUT. Comptroller. 
CITY OP NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 

COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, January 9, 1903. 

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENTS FOR OPEN-
ING STREETS AND PARKS. 

I N PURSUANCE OF SECTION loos OF 
 the "Greater New York Charter," the Comp-

troller of The City of New York hereby gives 
public notice of the confirmation by the Su-
preme Court and the entering in the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears, 
of the assessment for OPENING AND AC-
Q UlICENG TITLE to the following-named ave-
nue in the BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

TWENTY-THIRD WARD, SECTION to. 
WHITLOCK AVENUE-OPENING, from 

Southern Boulevard to Hunt's Point road. Con-
firmed March it, 1902; entered January 7, 1903. 
Area of assessment includes all those lands, tene-
ments and hereditaments and premises situate, 
lying and being in the Borough of The Bronx, in 
The City of New York, which, taken together, 
are bounded and described as follows, viz.: 
Beginning at the point of intersection of the mid-
dle line of the block between East One Hundred 
and Thirty-eighth street and East One Hundred 
and Thirty-ninth street with the southwesterly 
prolongation of the middle line of the block 
between Robbins avenue and Concord avenue; 
running thence northeasterly along said pro-
longation and middle line of the block to its 
intersection with the middle line of the block be-
tween East One Hundred and Forty-second street 
and St. Mary's street; thence southeasterly along 
said middle line of the block between East One 
Hundred and Forty-second street and St. Mary's 
street to its intersection with the southwesterly 
prolongation of the middle line of the block be-
tween that portion of Concord avenue and of 
Wales avenue lying between Crane street and 
St. Mary's street; thence northeasterly along said 
prolongation and middle line of the block to its 
intersection with the middle line of the block be-
tween Crane street and St. Joseph's street; thence 
southeasterly along said middle line of the block 
between Crane street and St. Joseph's street to its 
intersection with the middle line of the block be-
tween Wales avenue and Beach avenue; thence 
northeasterly along said middle line of the block 
between Wales avenue and Beach avenue to its 
intersection with a line drawn parallel to and 
distant too feet northeasterly from the northeast-
erly line of Crane street; thence southeasterly 
along said parallel line to its intersection with 
the middle line of the block between the South-
ern boulevard aria Timpson place; thence north-
easterly along said middle line of the block to its 
intersection with a line drawn parallel to and 
distant too feet southwesterly from the south-
westerly line of East One Hundred and Forty-
ninth street; thence northwesterly along said 
parallel line to its intersection with the south-
easterly line of the Southern Boulevard; thence 
northeasterly to the point of intersection of the 
southeasterly line of Prospect avenue with the 
middle line of the block between that portion of 
Fox street and of the Southern Boulevard lying 
between Prospect avenue and Leggett avenue; 
thence northeasterly along said middle line of the 
block to its intersection with the southwesterly 
line of Leggett avenue; thence northeasterly to 
the point of intersection of the northeasterly 
line of Leggett avenue with the middle line of the 
block between that portion of Fox street and of 
the Southern Boulevard lying between Leggett 
avenue ann Dongan street; thence northeasterly 
Clung said middle line of the block to its inter-
section with the southerly line of Dongan street; 
thence northwesterly to the point of intersection 
of the northerly line of Dongan street with the 
middle line of the block between that portion 
of Fox street and of the Southern Boulevard 
lying between Dungan street and Westchester 
avenue: thence northerly along said middle line 
a listanee of two hundred (20o) feet; thence 
northeasterly on a straight line to the intersection 
of the southerly line of Aldus street with the 
westerly hue of Longfellow street; thence easterly 
and southeasterly along the southerly line of 
Aldus street and the southwesterly line of Whit-
tier street to the intersection of the southwesterly 
line of ‘Vhittier street with a line drawn parallel 
to and distant too feet southeasterly from the 
southeasterly property line of the New York, New 
Haven and Hartford Railroad Company; thence 
along said parallel line to its intersection with the 
middle line of the block between Longfellow street 
and Bryant street; thence southeasterly along 
said middle line of the block and its southeasterly 
prolongation to its intersection with a line drawn 
parallel to and distant too feet southeasterly from 
the southeasterly line of Mohawk avenue; thence 
southwesterly along a line drawn parallel to and 
distant too feet southeasterly from the southeast-
erly line of Mohawk avenue to its intersection 
with the southwesterly line of Leggett avenue; 
thence soutnwesterly on a straight line to the point 
of intersection of the southwesterly line of East 
One Hundred and Forty-first street with a line 
drawn midway between the southeasterly property 
line of the New York, New Haven and Hartford 
Railroad Company and the northwesterly line of 
Walnut avenue; thence southwesterly along said 
middle line to its intersection with the middle line 
of the block between East One Hundred and 
Fortieth street and East One Hundred and Forty-
first street; thence northwesterly along said 
middle line to its intersection with a line drawn 
parallel to and distant too feet southeasterly from 
the southeasterly nroperty line of the New York, 
New Haven and Hartford Railroad Company; 
thence southwesterly along said parallel line to 
its intersection with the middle line of the block 
between East One Hundred and Thirty-ninth 
street and East One Hundred and Fortieth street; 
thence northwesterly along said middle line of the 
block to its intersection with a line drawn parallel 
to and distant too feet southeasterly from the 
southeasterly line of the Southern Boulevard; 
thence southwesterly along said parallel line to its 
intersection with the middle line of the block be-
tween East One Hundred and Thirty--neiingthhthsstrtereeet t;  
and East One Hundred and Thirty-ninth  
thence northwesterly along said middle line of 
the block to the point or place of beginning. 

The above-entitled assessment was entered on 
Titles- of Assessments, kept in the "Bureau for 
the date hereinabove given in the Record of 
the Collection of Assessments, and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents." 
L'nless the amount assessed for benefit on any 
person or property shall be paid within sixty 
days after the date of said entry of the assess-
ment, interest will be collected thereon, aspro-
vided in section 1006 of the Greater New York 
Charter. 

Said section provides that "If any such assess-
ment shall remain unpaid for the period of sixty 
days after the date of entry thereof in the said 
Record of Titles of Assessments, it shall be the 
duty of the officer authorized to collect and 
receive the amount of such assessment to charge, 
collect and receive interest thereon at the rate of 
seven per centum per annum, to be calculated to 
the date of payment from the date when such as-
sessment became a lien as provided by section 
tso of this act." 

Section 159 of this act provides • • • An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby.  ten days after its entry 
in the said record." 	• * 

The above assessment is payable to the Collec-
tor of Assessments and Arrears, at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments, and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
in the Municipal Building, corner of One Hun- 
dred and Seventy-seventh street and Third ave-
nue, Borough of The Bronx, between the hours 
of 9 a. m. and 2 p. m., and on Saturdays from 
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9 a. m. to 12 m., and all payments made thereon 
on or before March g, 1903, will be exempt from 
interest as above provided, and after that date 
will be subject to a charge of interest at the 
rate of seven per centum der annum from the date 
when above assessment became a lien to the 
date of payment. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF NEW YORK, DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, January 7, 1903. 

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENTS FOR OPEN-
ING STREETS AND PARKS. 

N PURSUANCE OF SECTION loos OF 
I the Greater New York Charter, the Comp-
troller of The City of New York hereby gives 
public notice of the confirmation by the Supreme 
Court, and the entering in the Bureau for the 
Collection of Assessments and Arrears, of the 
assessment for OPENING AND ACQUIRING 
TITLE to the following-named street in the BOR-
OUGH OF MANHATTAN: 

TWELFTH WARD, SECTION 8. 
WEST ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY-

THIRD STREET-OPENING, between Kings-
bridge road and Eleventh avenue. Confirmed 
December 9, 1902; entered January 3, 1903. 
Area of assessment includes all those lands. tene-
ments and hereditaments and premises situate, 
lying and being in the Borough of Manhattan, in 
The City of New York, which, taken together, 
are bounded and described as follows, viz.: 
Beginning at a point formed by the intersection 
of the middle line of the block between Fort 
Washington avenue and airoadway with the west-
erly prolongation of the middle line of the block 
between West One Hundred and Sixty-fourth 
street and West One Hundred and Sixty-fifth 
street; running thence easterly along said pro-
longation and middle line of the block to its 
intersection with the middle line of the block 
between Amsterdam avenue and Edgecombe road; 
thence southerly along said middle line of the 
block to its intersection with the middle line 
of the block between West One Hundred and 
Sixty-third street and West One Hundred and 
Sixty-fourth street; thence easterly along said 
middle line of the block and its easterly pro-
longation to a point too feet easterly of the 
easterly line of Edgecombe road, measured at 
right angles thereto; thence southerly along a line 
parallel to and distant too feet easterly from the 
easterly line of Edgecombe road to its intersec-
tion with the easterly prolongation of the middle 
line of the block between West One Hundred 
and Sixty-second street and West One Hundred 
and Sixty-third street; thence westerly along said 
prolongation and midine line of the block to its 
Intersection with the middle line of the block 
between Edgecombe road and Am-sterdam avenue; 
thence southerly along said middle line of the 
block and its southerly prolongation to its inter-
section with the middle line of the block between 
\Vest One Hundred and Sixty-second street and 
Sylvan place; thence westerly along said middle 
line of the block to its intersection with the 
easterly line of St. Nicholas avenue; thence north-
westerly to the intersection of the westerly line 
of Amsterdam avenue with the middle line of 
the block between West One Hundred and Sixty-
first street and West One Hundred and Sixty-
second street: thence westerly along said middle 
line of the block and its westerly prolongation 
to the middle line of the block between Broad-
way and Fort Washington avenue; thence north-
erly along said middle line of the block to the 
point or place of beginning. 

The above-entitled assessment was entered on 
the date herein above given in the Record of 
Titles of Assessments, kept in the Bureau for 
the Collection of Assessments, and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents. 
Unless the amount assessed for benefit on any 
person or property shall be paid within sixty 
days after the date of said entry of the assess-
ment interest will be collected thereon, as pro-
vided in section roo6 of the Greater New York 
Charter. 

Said section provides that "If any such assess-
ment shall remain unaaid for the period of sixty 
days after the date of entry thereof in the said 
Record of Titles of Assessments, it shall be the 
duty of the officer arthorized to collect and re-
ceive the amount of such assessment to charge, 
collect and receive interest thereon at the rate of 
seven per centum ser annum. to be calculated to 
the date of payment iiom the date when such as-
sessment became a lien. as provided by -action 
150 of this act."  

Section 159 of this i.ct provides • • • "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 

, in the said record." 	• • 

The above assessment is payable to e Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears, at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments, and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
Room No. 85, No. 280 Broadway, Borough of 
Manhattan. between the hours of g a. m. and 
2 p. rn. and on Saturdays from 9 a. m. to 12 ma 
and all payments made thereon on or before 
March 4, 1903, will ue exempt from interest, 
as above provided, and after that date will be 
subject to a charge of interest at the rate of 
seven per centum per annum from the date 
when above assessment became a lien to the date 
of payment. 

EDV.ARD M. GROUT, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE. Tannery 3, 1903. 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

I N PURSUANCE OF SECTION wig OF THE 
Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller 

of The City of New York hereby gives public 
notice to all persons, owners of property, affected 
by the following assessment for LOCAL IM-
PROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF THE 
BRONX: 
TWENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY-FOURTH 

WARDS, SECTION II. 
EAST ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-

FIRST STREET-SEWER, from Webster ave-
nue to Clay avenue; also, CLAY AVENUE-
SEWER from East One Hundred and Seventy-first 
street to the street summit situated south of 
East One Hundred and Seventieth street. Area 
of assessment: Lots Nos. 101, 102, 104, 105, 106, 
108, ITO. III. 113. 114. 115, 116, 118 and rig, in 
Block No. 2782; Lot No. r, in Block No. 2788. 
and Lots NOS. 27, 30, 32, So, 82, 83, 84, 85 and 
88, in Block No. 2887, 
-that the same was confirmed by the Board of 
Revision of Assessments on December 3or9o2. 

Record of entered on December 31, 1902, in the  
of Titles of Assessments, kept in the Bureau for 
the Collection of Assessments, and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, and 
unless the amount assessed for benefit on any per-
son or property shall be paid within sixty days 
after the date of said entry of the assessment, 
interest will be collected thereon, as provided in 
section lore of said Greater New York Charter. 
Said section provides that "If any such assess-
ment shall remain unpaid for the period of sixty 
days after the date of entry thereof on the said 
Record of Titles of Assessments, it shall be the 
duty of the officer authorized to collect and re- 

ceive the amount of such assessment to charge, 
collect and receive interest thereon at the rate of 
seven per centum per annum, to be calculated to 
the date of payment from the date when such as-
sessment became a lien, as provided by section 159 
of this act."  

Section 159 of this act provides • • • "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby•te  n days after its entry in 
the said record."  • 	• 

The above assessment is payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears, at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments, and Arrears of 

W Taxes and Assessments and of 1,Vater Rents, in 
the Municipal Building, corner of One Hundred 
and Seventy-seventh street and Third avenue, 
Borough of The Bronx, between the hours of 
a. m. and a p. m., and on Saturdays from 9 a. 
rn. to x2 m., and all payments made thereon on 
or before March 2, 1903, will be exempt from in-
terest, as above provided, and after that date will 
be subject to a .charge of interest at the rate of 
seven per centum per annum from the date when 
above assessments became a lien to the date of 
payment. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, December 31, 1902. 

j3,16 

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENTS FOR OPEN-
ING STREETS AND PARKS. 

N PURSUANCE OF SECTION loot OF 
I the Greater New York Charter, the Comp-
troller of The City of New York hereby gives 
public notice of the confirmation b the Su-
preme Court, and the entering in the Bureau for 
the Collection of Assessments and Arrears, of the 
assessments for OPENING AND ACQUIRING 
TITLE to the following-named streets, in the 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN: 

TWENTY-SEVENTH WARD. 
STARR STREET-OPENING, from St. Nich-

olas avenue to the county line. Confirmed De-
cember to, rgoa; entered December 31, igoa. 
Area of assessment includes all those lands, ten-
ements and hereditaments and premises situate, 
lying and being in the Borough of Brooklyn, in 
The City of New York, which, taken together, are 
bounded and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point on the northerly side of 
St. Nicholas avenue, distant too feet north-
westerly from the westerly side of Starr street; 
running thence northeasterly and parallel with 
Starr street to the county line; thence southerly 
and along the county line to a point tall 77-zoo 
feet southerly from the intersection on the east-
erly side of Starr street with the county line; 
thence southwesterly and parallel with Starr 
street to the northerly side of St. Nicholas ave-
nue; thence northwesterly along the northerly 
line of St. Nicholas avenue 13o feet to the inter-
section of the centre line of Starr street with the 
northerly side of St. Nicholas avenue; thence 
southwesterly along said centre line of Starr street 
7o feet to the intersection of said centre line of 
Starr street with the southerly side of St. Nich-
olas avenue; thence northwesterly along the 
southerly side of St. Nicholas avenue, 3o feet to 
the intersection of the southerly side of St. Nich-
olas avenue with the westerly side o. Starr street,• 
thence northwesterly along the westerly side of 
Starr street to the intersection of the westerly 
side of Starr street with the northerly side of St. 
Nicholas avenue; thence northwesterly along the 
northerly side of St. Nicholas avenue too feet to 
the point or place of beginning. 

THIRTY-SECOND WARD. 
EAST TWENTY-FIRST STREET-OPEN-

ING, from Avenue M to Avenue K. Con-
firmed December 16, igo2; entered December 31, 
1902. Area of assessment includes all those 
lands, tenements and hereditaments and premises 
situate, lying and being in the Borough of Brook-
lyn, in The City of New York, which, taken to• 
gether, are bounded and described as follows, 
viz.: 

Beginning at a point on the northerly side of 
Avenue M, distant los feet from the westerly 
side of East Twenty-first street; running thence 
northerly and parallel with East Twenty-first 
street to the souherly side of Avenue K; thence 
easterly along the smithery side of Avenue K toS 
feet; thence northerly along the westerly side of 
East Twenty-first street to the. northerly side of 
Avenue K; thence easterly along the northerly 
side of Avenue K 6o feet; thence southerly along 
the easterly side of East Twenty-first street to 
its intersection with the southerly side of Avenue 
K; thence easterly along the southerly side of 
Avenue K too feet; thence southerly parallel 
with Avenue K to the northerly side of Avenue 
M; thence westerly along the northerly side of 
Avenue M zoo feet to its intersection with the 
easterly side of East Twenty-first street; thence 
southerly along the easterly side of East Twenty-
first street to its intersection with the southerly 
side of Avenue M; thence westerly along the 
southerly side of Avenue M 6o feet to its inter-
section with the westerly side of East Twenty-
first street; thence northerly along the westerly 
side of East Twenty-first street to its intersection 
with the northerly side of Avenue M; thence 
westerly along the northerly side of Avenue M 
ma feet to the point or place of beginning. 

The above-entitled assessments were entered on 
the date hereinabove given in the Record of 
Titles of Assessments, kept in the Bureau for 
the Collection of Assessments, and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents. 
Uniesa the amount assessed for benefit on any 
person or property shall he paid within sixty 
days after the date of said entry of the assess-
ments, interest. will be collected thereon, as pro-
vided in section roo6 of the Greater New York 
Charter. 

Said section provides that "If any such assess-
ment shall remain unpaid for the period of sixty 
days after the date of entry thereof in the said 
Record of Titles of Assessments, it shall he the 
duty of the officer authorized to collect and re-
ceive the amount of such assessment to charge, 
collect and receive interest thereon at the rate 
of seven per centum per annum, to be calculated 
to the date of payment from the date when such 
assessment became a lien, as provided by section 
150 of this act." 

Section i59 of this act provides • • • "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry in 
the said record." • • • 

The above assessments are payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears, at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments, and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents. in 
the Municipal Building, Borough of Brooklyn, 
between the hours of 9 a. m. and 2 p. m., and 
on Saturdays from 9 a. m. to 12 m., and all pay-
ments made thereon on or before March 2, I903, 
will be exempt from interest, as above provided. 
and after that date will be subject to a charge of 
interest at the rate of seven per centum per an-
num from the date when above assessments be-
came a lien to the date of payment. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, December 31, 1902. 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

i N PURSUANCE OF SECTION ro18 OF THE 
Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller 

of The City of New York hereby gives public  

notice to all persons, owners of property, affected 
by the following assessment for LOCAL IM-
PROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN: 

TWENTY-NINTH WARD. 
HAWTHORNE STREET-REGULATING, 

GRADING, PAVING, CURBING AND FLAG-
GING, between Flatbush avenue and Rogers 
avenue. Area of assessment: Both sides of 
Hawthorne street, between Flatbush and Rogers 
avenues, and to the extent of one-half the blocks 
on the intersecting and terminating avenues; also, 
Lots Nos. 16 and 20 in Block No. 33z. 
-that the same was confirmed by the Board of 
Revision of Assessments on December 3o, 1902, 
and entered on December 31, 1902, in the Record 
of Titles of Assessments, kept in the Bureau for 
the Collection of Assessments, and Arrears 01 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, and 
unless the amount assessed for benefit on any per-
son or property shall be paid within sixty days 
after the date of said entry of the assessment, 
interest will be collected thereon, as provided in 
section 1019 of said Greater New York Charter. 
Said section provides that "If any such assess. 
merit shall remain unpaid for the period of sixty 
days after the date of entry thereof on the said 
Record of Titles of Assessments, it shall be the 
duty of the officer authorized to collect and re-
ceive the amount of such assessment to charge, 
collect and receive interest thereon at the rate of 
seven per centum per annum, to be calculated to 
the date of payment from the date when such as-
sessment became a lien, as provided by section 
159 of this act."  

Section 159 of this act provides • • • "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry in 
the said record."  • • • 

The above assessment is payable to the Col 
lector of Assessments and Arrears, at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments, and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, in 
the Municipal Building, Borough of Brooklyn, 
between the hours of 9 a. m. and 2 p. m. and 
on Saturdays from 9 a. m. to i2 m., arid all 
payments made thereon on or before March a, 
1903, will be exempt from interest, as above pro-
vided, and alter that date will be subject to a 
charge of interest at the rate of seven per centum 
per annum from the date when above assessment 
became a lien to the date of payment. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, December 31, 1902. 

33,16  

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

I N PURSUANCE OF SECTIONtoi8 OF THE 
Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller 

of The City of New York hereby gives public 
notice to all persons, owners ofproperty, affected 
by the following assessments for LOCAL IM-
PROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF THE 
BRONX: 

TWENTY-THIRD WARD, SECTION II. 
FREEMAN STREET-PAVING, from East 

One Hundred and Sixty-ninth street to Southern 
Boulevard. Area of assessment: Both sides of 
Freeman street, between One Hundred and Sixty-
ninth street and Southern Boulevard, and to the 
extent of one-half the blocks on the intersecting, 
intervening and terminating streets and avenues; 
also, Lot Nos. 142 and t47, in Bios... No, 2965. 

TWENTY-FOURTH WARD. SECTION x1. 
CRESCENT AVENUE-SEWER, between 

East One Hundred and Eighty-seventh street and 
Arthur avenue; also, ARTHUR AVENUE-
SEWER, between Crescent avenue and East One 
Hundred and Eighty-second street; also, ADAMS 
PLACE-SEWER, between Crescent avenue and 
East One Hundred and Eighty-second street; also, 
HUGHES AVENUE-SEWER, between Cres-
cent avenue and East One Hundred and 
Eightyssecond street; also, BELMONT AVENUE 
-SEWER, between Crescent avenue and East 
One Hundred and Eighty-second street; also, 
CAMBRELENG AVENUE-SEWER, between 
Crescent avenue and Grote street; also, BEAU-
MONT AVENUE-SEWER, between East One 
Hundred and Eighty-seventh street and East One 
Hundred and Eighty-third street. Area of as-
sessment: Both sides of Beaumont avenue, from 
One Hundred and Eighty-third to One Hundred 
and Eighty-seventh street; both sides of Cambrel-
eng avenue. from Kingsbridge road to One Hun-
dred and Eighty-seventh street; both sides of 
Belmont avenue, from One Hundred and Eighty-
second street to Crescent avenue; both sides of 
Hughes avenue, from One Hundred and Eighty 
second to One Hundred and Eighty-sixth street; 
both sides of Adams place, from One  Hundred 
and Eighty-second street to Crescent avenue; both 
sides of Arthur avenue,_ from One Hundred and 
Eighty-second to One Hundred and Eighty-sixth 
street; both sides of One Hundred and Eighty-
third street, from Arthur avenue to Cambreleng 
avenue; both sides of One Hundred and Eighty-
sixth street, from Crescent avenue to Hughes 
avenue; both sides of Crescent avenue, between 
One Hundred and Eighty-seventh street and Ar-
thur avenue; north side of Kingsbridge road, 
from Cambreleng avenue to Belmont avenue. 
-that the same were confirmed by the Board of 
Assessors on December 3o

' 
 1902, and entered on 

December 31, 1902, in the Record of Titles of As-
sessments, kept in the Bureau for the Collection 
of Assessments, and Arrears of Taxes and As-
sessments and of Water Rents, and unless the 
amount assessed for benefit on any person or 
property shall be paid within sixty days after the 
date of said entry of the assessments, Interest will 
be collected thereon, as provided in section 1019 
of said Greater New York Charter. Said section 
provides that "If any such assessment shall re-
main unpaid for the period of sixty days after the 
date of entry thereof in the said Record of Titles 
of Assessments, it shall be the duty of the officer 
authorized to collect and receive the amount of 
such assessment to charge, collect and receive in-
terest thereon at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum, to be calculated to the date of payment 
from the date when such assessment became a 
lien, as provided by section one hundred and 
fifty-nine of this act." 

Section a59 of this act provides • • • "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry in 
the said record."  • • • 

The above assessments are payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears, at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments. and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, in 
the Municipal Building, corner of One Hundred 
and Seventy-seventh street and Third avenue, 
Borough of The Bronx, between the hours of 9 
a .m. and 2 p. in., and on Saturdays from 9 
a. m. to 12 in.. and all payments made thereon 
on or before March 2, 1903, will be exempt 
from interest, as above provided, and after that 
date will be subject to a charge of interest at the 
rate of seven per centum per annum from the 
date when above assessments became a lien to the 
date of payment. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OP FINANCE, 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, December 31, 1902. 

j3,16 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

I N PURSUANCE OF SECTION ro18 OF THE 
Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller 

of The City of New York hereby gives public  

notice to all persons, owners of property, affected 
by the following assessments for LOCAL IM-
PROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF MAN-
HATTAN: 

TWELFTH WARD, SECTION 8. 
AMSTERDAM 	AVENUE-REPAIRING 

SIDEWALKS AND LAYING ANOTHER 
COURSE OF FLAGGING, west side, from One 
Hundred and Eighty-first street to One Hundred 
and Ninetieth street. Area of assessment: West 
side of Amsterdam avenue, between One Hun-
dred and Eighty-first street and One Hundred 
and Ninetieth street. 

TWENTY-SECOND WARD, SECTION 4. 
TWELFTH 	AVENUE-REGULATIN G.

GRADING, CURBING AND FLAGGING, 
from the northerly side of Forty-seventh street to 
the southerly side of Fifty-second street. Area 
of assessment: Both sides of Twelfth avenue, 
between Forty-seventh and Fifty-second streets. 
and to the extent of one-half the blocks on the 
intersecting and terminating streets. 
-that the same were confirmed by the Board of 
Revision of Assessments on December 3o, 1902, 
and entered on December 31, 1902, in the Record 
of Titles of Assessments, kept in the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments, and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, and 
unless the amount assessed for benefit on any 
person or property shall be paid within sixty 
days after the date of said entry of the assess-
ments, interest will be collected thereon, as pro. 
vided in section role of said Greater New York 
Charter. Said section provides that "If any such 
assessment shall remain unpaid for the period of 
sixty days after the date of entry thereof in the 
said Record of Titles of Assessments, it shall be 
the duty of the officer authorized to collect and 
receive the amount of such assessment to charge, 
collect and receive interest thereon at the rate of 
seven per centum per annum, to be calculated to 
the date of payment from the date when such 
assessment became a lien, as provided by section 
150 of this act"  

Section 159 of this act provides • • • "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby.  ten days after its entry 
in the said record." 	• • 

The above assessments are payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears, at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments, and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
Room No. 85, No. a8o Broadway, Borough of 
Manhattan, between the hours of g a. m. and a 
p. m., and on Saturdays from g a. m. to 12 m., 
and all payments made thereon, on or before 
March 2, 1903, will be exempt from interest, as 
above provided. and after that date will be sub-
ject to a charge of interest at the rate of seven 
per centum per annum from the date when above 
assessments became a lien to the date of pay-
ment. 

EDWARD M. GROUT. 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, December 31, 1902. 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, CITY OF NEW YORK, 
December 23, 1902. 

U NTIL FURTHER NOTICE AND UNLESS 
otherwise directed in any special case, one 

surety company will be accepted as sufficient 
upon all contracts for supplies running not more 
than one year, for school building repairs, heat-
ing, furniture, etc., and for gas and electric light-
ing to any amount; for new buildings, for sewers, 
regulating, grading and paving to run not more 
than two years, for new docks and dredging, for 
furnishing and laying water mains, to $5o,000; 
for sewers, regulating, grading and paving to run 
over two years, and not over five. to $25,000, 

EDWARD M. GROUT, 
Comptroller. 

NOTICE OF THE REDEMPTION OF BONDS 
OF THE LATE CITY OF BROOKLYN. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO THE 
IN holders of Four Per Cent. Arrearage Bonds 
(ro-405), issued in the year 1883, by the late City 
of Brooklyn, under the provisions of chapter 572 
of the Laws of 188o, and of chapter 443 of the 
Laws of Mr, payable July I, x923, and redeem-
able at any time after ten years after the date of 
their issue (July r , 1883), that, in accordance 
with the terms of their issue, I will redeem said 
bonds on February 2. 1003, at my office (Room 
39). in the Stewart Building, No. 280 Broadway. 
in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New 
York, and that on that day said bonds will cease 
to bear interest. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OP NEW YORK, DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, October 23, 1902. 
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NOTICE OF ASSESSMENTS FOR OPEN-
ING STREETS AND PARKS. 

N PURSUANCE OF SECTION 1005 OF THE 
I Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller 
of The City of New York hereby gives public 
notice of the confirmation by the Supreme Court, 
and the entering in the Bureau for the Collection 
of Assessments and Arrears, of the assessment for 
OPENING AND ACQUIRING TITLE to the 
followina-named street in the BOROUGH OF 
P,ROOKLYN: 

THIRTIETH WARD. 
BAY TWENTY-THIRD STREET-OPEN-

ING. from Benson avenue to Cropsev avenue. 
Confirmed November 17, 1902: entered Tannery 

1903. Area of assessment includes all those 
lands, tenements and hereditaments and premises 
situate, lying and being in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, in The City of New York, which, 
taken together, are bounded and described as 
follows, viz.: 

Westerly by the centre line of the block be-
tween Bay Twenty-second and Bay Twenty-third 
streets: southerly by the northerly aide of Crop-
sey avenue; easterly by the centre line of the 
Klock between Bay Twenty-third street and 
Twentieth avenue, and northerly by the south-
erly side of Benson avenue. 

The above-entitled assessment was entered on 
the date hereinabove given in the Record of 
Titles of Assessment, kept in the Bureau for 
the Collection of Assessments, and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents. 
Unless the amount assessed for benefit on any 
Person or property shall be paid within sixty 
days after the date of said entry of the assess.. 
ment interest will be collected thereon, as pro-
vided in section roo6 of the Greater New York 
Charter. 

Said section provides that "If any such assess-
ment shall remain unpaid for the period of sixty 
days after the date of entry thereof in the said 
Record of Titles of Assessments, it shall be the 
duty of the officer authorized to collect and re-
ceive the amount of such assessment to charge. 
collect and receive interest thereon at the rate 
of seven per centum per annum, to be calculated 
to the date of payment from the date when such 
assessment became a lien, as provided by section 
150 of this act."  

Section 1so of this act provides • • • "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry in 
the said record."  • • • 

The above assessment is payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears, at the Bureau 

j9,22  

36,19 

i3,16 



for the Collection of Assessments, and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, in 
the Municipal Building, Borough of Brooklyn, 
between the hours of 9  a. m. and 2 p. m., and 
on Saturdays from 9  a. m. to is m., and all pay-
ments made thereon on or before March to, 
1903, will be exempt from interest, as above pro-
vided, and after that date will be subject to a 
charge of interest at the rate of seven per centum 
per annum from the date when above assessment 
became a lien to the date of payment. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller. 
CITY OF NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OF FI NANCE, 

COMPTROLLERS OFFICE, January 9, 1903. 310,23 

OFFICIAL BOROUGH PAPERS. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
"North Side News," "Bronx Borough Record," 

"Westchester Globe." 
BOROUGH OF QUEENS.  

"Long Island Daily Star" "Flushing  Daily 
Times," "Flushing Evening  	"Newtown 
Register," "Jamaica Standard," "Rockaway 
Nears." 	 BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

"Staten Islander," "Staten Island World," 
"Staten Island News and Independeet." 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
"Flatbush Weekly News" (Flatbush District). 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
"Harlem Local Reporter" (Harlem District). 
January 6, 1903. 

THE CITY RECOku. 

T CITY RECORD IS PUBLISHED DAILY, 
 Sundays and legal holidays excepted, at No 

3, City Hall, New York City. Annual subscription, 
$9.30, postage prepaid. 

PHILIP COW EN, Supervisor. 

BOARD OF RAPID TRANSIT RAIL-
ROAD COMMISSIONERS. 

BOARD OF RAPID TRANSIT l(AILROAD COM M LESION. 
ERS, No. 320 BROADWAY, NEW YORK CITY. 

PROPOSALS FOR BIDS OR ESTIMATES. 

e EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Board of Rapid Transit 

Railroad Commissioners at the above office until 
is o'clock noon, You 

	

Friday, the 16th day or J 	, 190E, 
for printing and binding the annual report of the 
Board. 

The time for the performance of the contract 
will be on or before March 1, 1903. 

The amount of the securities required is so per 
cent. of the amount of the bid or estimate. 

The bidder will name a price for each item 
contained below, at which prices the bids will be 
compared and the work paid for, be the quantities 
more or less. The extensions must be made and 
footed up, as the bids will be fee. from the total. 
The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Inasmuch as it is impossible to estimate accur-
ately the number of pages of the report, or the 
number of pages to be devoted to either of the 
different subdivisions of the report, it is necessary 
to give approximate figures Merely of the dif-
ferent items desired. lite items are roughly as 
follows: 
Total number of pages 	  
Total number of half-tones 	  
Map and profile 	  
Plans 	  
Line drawings 	  
Number pages of tabulated matter 	 
Size of page, about to c-16 inches by 7 3-4 

inches; margin, 1-2 inches. 
Total number of copies to be nrinted 
Binding in cloth 	  
Binding in heavy paper 	  

Sample of previous report and of all work 
above described in office of Rapid Transi4_Board, 
Room 401, No. 32o Broadway. New York -City. 

ALEXANDER. E. ORR, 
President. 

NEW YORK, December 26, 1002. 	dae,j 16 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

OFFICE OF PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS, NEW YORK, January 12, 1903. 
eilOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, IN ACCORD- 

ance ance with section 432 of the Charter of 
The City of New York, that petition signed by 
property owners and residents of the Newtown 
District for Local Improvements for the grading, 
curbing and flagging of Eleventh avenue, from 
Newtown road to Wilson avenue, First Ward, 
Borough of Queens, has been filed in this of-
fice, and is now ready for public inspection, and 
that a meeting of the Board of Local Improve-
ments of the Newtown District for Local Im-
provements will be held in the Borough Office, 
Hackett Building, Long  Island City, on the ad 
day of February, 1903, at 10.3o a. m., at which 
meeting  said petition will be submitted to the 
Board. 

JOSE SSIDY, President. 
GEO. S. jeevis, Secr

PH CA  
etary. 

	 3,000 
100 

2900 

250 
19 

3 
4 

25 

OFFICE OF PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS, Naw YORK, January 12, 1903. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, IN ACCORD-
ance with section 432 of the Charter of 

The City of New York, that petition signed by 
property owners and residents of the Newtown 
District for Local Improvements that the Local 
Board of said District reconsider their action in 
matter of grading, curbing and flagging Woolsey 
avenue from Park place to Steinway avenue, 
First Ward, Borough of Queens, has been filed 
in this office, and is now ready for public in-
spection, and that a meeting of the Board of 
Local Improvements of the Newtown District for 
Local Improvements will be held in the Borough 
Office, Hackett Building, Long Island City, on 
the 2d day of February, 1903, at to.3o a. m., at 
which meeting said petition will be submitted to 
the Board. 

JOSEPH CASSIDY, President. 
Geo. S. hums, Secretary. 

OFFICE OF PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS,  NEW YORK, January 12, 1903. 

"
OT10E IS HEREBY GIVEN, IN ACCORD-

ance with section 432 of the Charter of 
The City of New York, that petition signed by 
property owners and residents of the Newtown 
District for Local Improvements for the con-
struction of a sewer in Academy street, from 
Poynter avenue to Jane street, First Ward, Bor-
ough of Queens, has been tiled in this office, 
and is now ready for public inspection, and that a 
meeting  of the Board of Local Improvements of 
the Newtown District for Local Improvements will 
be held in the Borough Office, Hackett Building, 
Long Island City, on the 2d day of February, 
1 903, at 10.3o a. in., at which meeting said peti-
tion will be submitted to the Board. 

JOSEH ASSIDY. President. 
GEO. S. jERV IS, Sec

P
retar

C
y. 

OFFICE OF PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS,  NEW YORK, January 12, 1903. 
N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, IN ACCORD- 

ance ance with section 432 of the Charter of 
The City of New York, that petition signed by 

Jamaica District owners and residents of the amaica 
District for Local Improvements for the con-
struction of a sewer from McNeil avenue, along  
Broadway, formerly Rockaway turnpike, to present 
terminus of sewer on said Broadway, which 
terminates about 200 feet north of Jarvis lane, 
Fifth Ward, Borough of Queens, has been filed 
in this office, and is now ready for public in-
spection, and that a meeting of the Board of 
Local Improvements of the Jamaica District for 
Local Improvements will be held in the Borough 
Office, Hackett Building, Long  Island City, on 
the zd day of February, 1 903, at 10.30 a. m., at 
which meeting  said petition will be submitted to 
the Board. 

JOSEPH CASSIDY, President. 
GEO. S. jERV IS, Secretary. 

OFFICE OF PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS,  N EW YORK, January 12, 1903. 
N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, IN ACCORD- 

ance with section 432 of the Charter of 
The City of New York, that petition signed by 
property owners and residents of the Newtown 
District for Local Improvements for the con-
struction of a sewer and necessary catch-basins 
in Remsen place, from Hull avenue to Grand 
street, Second Ward, Borough of Queens, has 
been filed in this office, and is now ready for 
public inspection, and that a meeting of the Board 
of Local Improvements of the Newtown District 
for Local Improvements will be held in the Bor-
ough Office, Hackett Building, Long  Island City, 
on the zd day of February, 1903, at 10.30 a. m., 
at which meeting  said petition will be submitted 
to the Board. 

JOSEPH CASSIDY, President. 
G EO. S. Jetty's, Secretafy. 

OFFICE OF PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS,  NEW YORK, January 12, 1903. 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, IN ACCORD- 

ance with section 432 of the Charter. of 
The City of New York, that petition signed by 
property owners and residents of the Jamaica 
District for Local Improvements for the con-
struction of a receiving  basin to connect with 
sewer on the southwest corner of Fairview ave-
nue and Cedar place, Rockaway Beach, Fifth 
Ward, Borough of Queens, has been filed in this 
office, and is now ready for public inspection, 
and that a meeting of the Board of Local Im-
provements of the Jamaica District for Loch] Im-
provements will be held in the Borough Office, 
Hackett Building, Long Island City, on the 2d 
day of February, 1903, at 10,30 a. m., at which 
meeting  said petition will be submitted to the 
Board. 

JOSEPH CASSIDY, President. 
GEO. S. Jetty's, Secretary. 

OFFICE OF PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS,  N EW YORK, January 12, 1903. 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, IN ACCORD. 

ance with section 432 of the Charter of 
The City of New York, that petition signed by 
property owners and residents of the Newtown 
District for Local Improvements to pave with 
asphalt on concrete foundation Remsen place, 
from Hull avenue to Grand street, Second Ward, 
Borough of Queens, has been filed in this office, 
and is now ready for public inspection, and that 
a meeting of the Board of Local Improvements of 
the Newtown District for Local Improvements will 
be held in the Borough Office, Hackett Building, 
Long  Island City, on the ad day of February, 
1 903, at 10.30 a. m., at which meeting  said 
petition will be submitted to the' Board. 

JOSEPH CASSIDY, President. 
Geo. S. jetty's, Secretary. 

OFFICE OP PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS,  N EW YORK, Lanuary 12, 1903. 
NOTICE IS HERE Y GIVEN, IN ACCORD- -

ance with section 432 of the Charter of 
The City of New York, that petition signed by 
property owners and residents of the Jamaica 
District for Local Improvements for the grading, 
curbing  and macadamizing  of Ruby street, from 
Old South road to Broadway, Fourth Ward, Bor-
ough of Queens, has been filed in this office, 
and is now ready for public inspection, and that 
a meeting  of the Board of Local Improvements 
of the Jamaica District for Local Improvements 
will be held in the Borough Office, Hackett Build-
ing, Long Island City, on the zd day of Feb-
ruary, 1903, at to.3o a. tn., at which meeting  said 

. petition will be submitted to the Board. 
JOSEPH CASSIDY, President 

GEO. S. .TERVIS, Secretary. 

OFFICE OF PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS, NEW YORK, January 12, 1903. 

OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, IN ACCORD- - 
ance with section 432 of the Charter of 

The City of New York, that petition signed by 
property owners and residents of the Jamaica 
District for Local Improvements for the legal 
opening  of Ruby street, from Old South road 
to Broadway, Fourth Ward, Borough of Queens, 
has been filed in this office, and is now ready 
for public inspection, and that a meeting  of the 
Board of Local Improvements of the Jamaica 
District for Local Improvements will be held in 
the Borough Office, Hackett Building, Long Isl-
and City, on the zd day of February, 1903, at 
10.30 a. m., at which meeting  said petition will 
be submitted to the Board. 

JOSEPH CASSIDY, President. 
GEO. S. jERV 

JOSEPH 
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OFFICE OF PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS, NEW YORK, January 12, 1903. 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, IN ACCORD-

ance with section 432 of the Charter of 
The City of New York, that petition signed by 
property owners and residents of the Newtown 
District for Local Improvements for the con-
struction of a sewer in Eleventh avenue, from 
Newtown road to Wilson avenue, First Ward, 
....,orough of Queens, has been filed in this office 
and is now ready for public inspection, and that 
a meeting  of the Board of Local Improvements 
of the Newtown District for Local Improvements 
will be held in the Borough Office, Hackett Build-
ing, Long Island City, on the 2d day of Feb-
ruary, i9o3, at 10.3o a. m., at which meeting said 
petition will be submitted to the Board. 

JOSEPH CASSIDY, President 
GEO. S. jzavis, Secretary. 

• 

OFFICE OF PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS,  NEW YORK, Tannery 12, 1903. 
NOTICE  IS HERE)3Y  GIVEN, IN ACCORD- 

ance  with section 432 of the Charter of 
The City of New York, that petition signed by 
property owners and residents of the Newtown 
District for Local Improvements for the regu-
lating, grading, curbing  and flagging, where not 
already done, and pave with asphalting, where 
not already done, of Ninth avenue, from  Woolsey  
to Potter avenue, First Ward, Borough of 
Queens, has been filed in this office, and is now 
ready for public inspection, and that a meeting 
of the Board of Local Improvements of the New-
town District for Local Improvements will be 
held in the Borough Office, Hackett Building, 
Long Island City, on the 2d day of February, 
1903, st 10.3o a. m., at which meeting said peti-
tion will be submitted to the Board. 

JOSEPH CASSIDY, President. 
Gao. S. Jamas, Secretary. 

Da■ARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FERRIES. 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND FERRIES, PIER A, 
FOOT OF BATTERY PLACE, NORTH RIVER, BOROUGH 
OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK.  

d„2EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
ea' received by the Commissioner of Docks at 
the above office until 12 o'clock m., on 

JAAII./ANY 27, 1903. 
Borough of Manhatta.n. 

Contract No. 765. 
FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 

MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
BUILDING A NEW PIER WITH 
APPURTENANCES ON THE WEST-
ERLY SIDE OF BLACKWELL'S 
ISLAND, IN THE VICINITY OF 
METROPOLITAN HOSPITAL, 
EAST RIVER. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is on or 
before the expiration of 6o days. 

The amount of security required is four thou-
sand dollars. Bids will be compared and the con-
tract awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be seen 
at the office of the said Department. 

McDOUGALL HAWKES 
 of Docks. 

Dated January 7, 1903. 	 315,27 
(L ,'See General Instructions to Bid-

ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS ANL 
FERRIES, PIER "A," FOOT OF BATTERY PLACE, 
NORTH RIVER, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE 
CITY OF NEW YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
ea received by the Commissioner of Docks at 
the above office until tz o'clock m. on 

FRIDAY, JANUABY 16, 1908. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

Contract No. 763. 
FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 

SAWED NEW YELLOW PINE 
TIMBER. 

The time for the delivery of the timber and 
the performance of the contract is— 

For Class 1., 150 calendar days. 
For Class II., 6o calendar days. 
The amount of security required is— 
For Class I., $$20,000. 
For Class II., $2,000. 

Contract No. 759, 
 FOR  FURNISHING  ALL, THE LABOR 

AND MATERIALS REQUIRED 
• FOR PAVING WITH ASPHALT 

THE NEW-MADE LAND BE-
TWEEN EIGHTEENTH STREET 
AND TWENTY-FIRST STREET, 
EAST RIVER, AND WITH 
GRANITE BETWEEN PIERS OLD 
20 AND NEW 16, EAST RIVER. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is on or be-
fore the expiration of— 

For Class I. thirty days. 
For Class II., one hundred and twenty days. 
The amount of security required is— 
For Class I. six hundred and fifty dollars. 
For Class II., twenty thousand five hundred 

dollars. 
The bidder will state the price of each item or 

article contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein- contained or hereto annexed, per pound, 
ton, dozen, gallon, yard or other unit of measure, 
by which the bids will be tested. The extensions 
must be made and footed up, as the bids will 
be read from the total for e.:ch class, and awards 
made to the lowest bidder on each class. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank  Corms  and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Department: 

McDOUGALL HAWKES. 
Commissioner of Docks. 

Dated January 2, 1903. 

C=FSee General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 
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OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FERRIES, PIER "A," FOOT OF BATTERY PLACE, 
NORTH RIVER, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE 
CITY OF NEW YdR K. 

I.,  
EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 

received by the Commissioner of Docks at 
the above office until 12 o'clock in. on 

FRIDAY, JAialltrAILY 10, 1903. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

Contract No, 764. 
FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 

MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
BUILDING A NEW PIER, WITH 
APPUWTEAANCES, AT THE FOOT 
OF ALBANY STREET, NORTH 
RIVER, TO BE KNOWN'  AS PIER 
NO. to, NORTH RIVER. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is by or 
before the expiration of 120 days. 

The amount of security required is $34,000. 
Bids will be compared and the contract awarded 

at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Borough of Manhattan. 
Contract No.748. 

FOR DREDGING ON THE NORTH RIVER 
BETWEEN WEST EIGHTEENTH 
AND TWENTIETH STREETS. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is on or 
before the expiration of iso days. 

The amount of security required is $61,00o. 
Bids will be compared and the contract awarded 

at a lump or aggregate sum. 
Blank forms and .urther information may be 

obtained and the plans and drawings may be seen 
at the office of the vepartment of Docks and 
Ferries. 

McDOUGALL HAWKES, 
Commissioner of Docks. 

Dated January 2, i903. 

'See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, lilt column, of 
the "City Record." 
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DEPARTrIENT OF STREET 
CLEANING. 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, ROOK 1421, 
Nos. 13.21 PARK Row, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

Q,EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Street 

Cleaning, at the above office until two o'clock p. 
m. on 

TUESDAY, JAtNIUAltY 20, 1903. 

Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

No. t FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
moo AS11 CARTS. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is ninety (90) days. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (50%) of the amount of the bid or estimate. 

iloroug.ha of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

No. 2. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
100 COMBINATION CAN AND BAG 
CARRIERS. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is sixty (6o) days. 

The amount of security required is fifty pe'r 
cent. (eo%) of the amount of bid or estimate. 

The bidder will state the price of each item con-
tained in the specifications. The bids will be read 
from tlfe total and awards made to the lowest bid-
der. The contracts will be awarded at a lump 
or aggregate sum for each contract. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities as 
may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Department of Street 
Cleaning, the Borough of Manhattan, Nos. 13-21 
l'ark Row. 

F. W. GIBSON, Deputy and Acting Com-
missioner of Street Cleaning. 

Dated January 6, 1903. 

11"See. General Inietruetlona to Bid-
ders on the last page, Lust column, of 
the "City Record." 
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ASHES, ETC., FOR FILLING IN LANDS. 

PERSONS HAVING LANDS OR PLACES 
 in the vicinity of New York Bay to fill in 

can procure material for that purpose—ashes, 
street swe yings, etc., collected by the Depart-
ment of Street Cleaning—free of charge by ap- 

N
plying  to the Commissioner of Street Cleaning, 

os. 13 to 21 Park Row, Borough of Manhattan. 
JOHN McGAW WOODBURY, 
Commisisoner of Street Cleaning. 

DEPARTFIENT OF TAXES AND 
ASSESSMENTS. 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, DEPARTMENT OF 
LUCAS AND ASSESSMENTS, MAIN OFFICE, BOROUGH 
OF MANHATTAN, No. 280 BROADWAY, STEWART 
BUILDING, January 12, 1903. 

"
OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, AS RE. 

quired by the Greater New York Charter, 
that the books called "The Annual Record of the 
Assessed Valuation of Real and Personal Estate 
of the Boroughs of Manhattan, The Bronx, 
Brooklyn, Queens and Richmond, comprising The 
City 01 New York," will be open for examination 
and correction on the second Monday of Janu-
ary, and will remain open until the 

FIRST DAY OP APRIL, 1908. 
During the time that the books are open to 

public inspection, application may be made by any 
person or corporation claiming  to be aggrieved 
by the assessed valuation of real or personal es-
tate to have the same corrected. 

In the Borough of Manhattan, at the main 
office of the Department of Taxes and Assess-
ments, No. 280 Broadway. 

In the Borough of The Bronx, at the office 
of the Department, Municipal Building, One 
Hundred and Seventy-seventh street and Third 
avenue. 

In the Borough of Brooklyn, at the office of 
the Department, Municipal Building. 

In the Borough of Queens, at the office of the 
Department, Hackett Building, Jackson avenue 
and Fifth street, Long  Island City. 

In the Borough of Richmond, at the office of 
the Department, Masonic Building, Stapleton. 

Corporations in all--the boroughs must make 
application only at the main office in the Bor-
ough of Manhattan. 

Applications in relation to the assessed value. 
tion of personal estate must be made by the per-
son assessed at the office of the Department in 
the borough where such person resides. and in the 
case of a non-resident carrying on business in The 
City of New York, at the office of the Depart-  
ment of the borough where such place of busi-
ness is located, between the hours of to a, m. 
and z p. In., except on Saturday, when all ap-
plicatiods must be made between 10 a. m. and 
12 noon. 

JAMES L. WELLS President 
WILLIAM S. COGSWELL, 
GEORGE J. GILLESPIE, 
SAMUEL STRASBOURGER, 
RUFUS L. SCOTT, 

Commissioners of Taxes and Assessments. 
j8,1031 

flUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE 
CO1'IFUSSION. 

APPEALS. 
No candidate for a position for which a physical 

examination is required who is rejected or who 
fails to appear on the date set, shall be again 
examined within nine months, unless by order of 
the Commission. A candidate asking  a new ex-
amination shall be required to submit to the 
Commission an affidavit stating  the reasons for 
which such examination is asked, and if such 
reasons be that the candidate's physical disabil-
ity was temporary, the affidavit must be accom-
panied by a physician's certificate showing  ex-
plicitly that the disability has been wholly reme-
died. 

A candidate who has been notified of the 
result of his examination may, upon, personal 
application to the Chief Examiner or other per-
son duly authorized by the Commission, and on 
presentation of his notice, be entitled to see his 
papers and the ratings thereon. 

No appeal from the ratings of examiners will 
be considered unless the grounds on which it is 
based are stated specifically and in fun, in writ- 

P UBLIC NOTICE WILL BE GIVEN OF ALL 
competitive examinations at least two weeks 

in advance of the date upon which the receipt 
of applications for any scheduled examination will 
close. 

Persons desiring application blanks may obtain 
the same by applying to the office of the Com-
mission, either in person or in writing, stating in 
each case the position or positions for which they 
wish to apply. 

When application is made for a position for 
which no examination is scheduled, the name of 
the applicant will be recorded and an application 
blank sent, when a date for such examination is 
fixed. 

All notices of examination will be posted and 
advertised. Such notices will state the scope of 
the examination, but for more general informa-
tion application should be made at the office of 
the Commission. 

Regulation adopted by the Municipal Civil 
Service Commission at the meeting held Novem-
ber ig, 1902. 
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Mg, and unless it is presented within fifteen days 
atter the applicant has been notified of the result 
of his examination. 

S. WILLIAM BRISCOE, 
Secretary. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, NEW 
YORK, January 9, 1903. 

The Municipal Civil Service Commission has 
been requested to amend the classification by in-
cluding in the Exempt Class the position of 
Probation Officer in the Court of Special Sessions. 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT 
u 	this request will be considered at a public 
hearing, to be held on Wednesday, January 14, 
1903, at 3 p. tn. 

S. WILLIAM BRISCOE, Secretary. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION. NEW 
YORK, January to. 1903. 
PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
U 	that an open competitive examination will 
be held for the position of 
HOSPITAL PHYSICIAN (Fourth Grade)—An-

nual compensation of $I,zoo or less. Thurs-
day, January 22, 1903, at to a. m. 

The receipt of applications for this examination 
will close on Monday, January 19, 1903, at 4 p. 

The scope of the examination will be as follows: 
Subjects. 	 Weights. 

Technical knowledge 	6 
Experience  	4 

Candidates will be required to obtain 75 per 
cent. on the technical paper. 

Applicants must be residents of the State of 
New York. 

Further information may be obtained by ad-
dressing the Secretary of the Municipal Civil 
Service Commission. 

S. WILLIAM BRISCOE, Secretary. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, NEW 

)CORK, January 2, 1903. 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT 
 an open competitive examination will be 

held for the tollowing position: 
IVIL SERVICE EXAMINER (Salary, $3,000 

and $2,400 per annum)—Friday, January 23. 
1903, at to a. tn. 

The receipt of applications for this examina-
tion will close on Monday, January 19, 1903, at 
4 p. tn. 

The examination will be open to men only. 
The scope of the examination will be as fol-

lows: 
Subjects 	 Weights. 

$2.400. 
Spelling  	1 
Mathematics  	2 

General knowledge 	7 

10 

to 
Appointments will be made from the lists 

formed as a result of this examination to posi-
tions carrying a salary of not less than $2,400. 
There are now tk% o vacancies at $2,400 and one 
at $3,000. 

Candidates for the position of Examiner at 
82.40o will be examined in mathematics, spelling 
and general knowledge, including the prepara-
tion and rating of examination papers. 

Candidates for the position of (Assistant Chief) 
Examiner at a salary of $3,000 will be examined 
in addition as to their capacity for administrative 
work connected with the management and con-
duct of examinations. 

Only one application need be filed, but two 
separate lists will be formed. Candidates may 
compete in the first examination without com-
peting in the second, which will be held on the 
following day, January 24, but may not compete 
in the second without competing in the first. 

Candidates must receive a minimum of 7o% 
in the first examination to entitle them to be 
rated in the second. 

S. WILLIAM BRISCOE, 
Secretary. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, No. 61 
ELM STREET, NEW YORK, December 29, 1902. 

PD UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT 
open competitive examinations will be held 

for the following positions: 
DYNAMO ENGINEMAN (FIRST TO FOURTH 

Grade, inclusive: annual compensation of 
$750 to $1,200)—Tuesday, January 27, 1903, 
at to a. m. 

The receipt of applications for this examina-
tion will close on Friday, January 23, at 4 P• m. 

The scope of the examination will be as fol-
lows: 

Subjects. 	 Weights. 
6 
2 

MASTER—Wednesday, January 28, 1903, at to 

tion will close on Monday, January 26, at 4 p. m. 
The receipt of applications for this examina- 

The scope of the examination will be as fol 

a. m. 

lows: 	
Weights. I acts. 

Technical knowledge 	 6 
Experience    2 
Handwriting 	  
Arithmetic . 	  

Candidates will be required to obtain 75 per 
cent. on the "technical"  paper. 

They must hold license to navigate the rivers 
and harbor surrounding The City of New York, 
and must also hold "deep sea"  license. 

There is at present a vacancy in the Depart-
ment of Street Cleaning, the compensation of 
which is $100 per month, with an allowance of 
so cents a day for board. 

S. WILLIAM BRISCOE, 
Secretary. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, No. 61 
ELM STREET, NEW YORK, December 24, 1902. 

helu for the following positions: 
PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 

ELECTRICIAN—Tuesday, January 20, 1903, at 

that open competitive examinations will be 

o a. 111, 
The receipts of applications for this examina-

tion will close on Friday, January 16, at 4 P. tn. 
The scope of the examination will be as fol,  

lows: 	
Subjects. 	 Weights. 

Special paper 	  
Arithmetic 	  4 
Experience 	  

Candidates will be required to obtain 7o per 
cent. in order to pass the examination. 

The duties to be performed are as follows: To 
administer electricity in various forms, to do 
E-arty work, and to have charge of all electrical  

therapeutic apparatus, and of all repairing of 
electrical wiring and other repairs required. 

(Note: The therapeutic work is done under the 
direction of the physician in attendance.) 

There is at present a vacancy in the Depart-
ment of Public Charities at a compensation of 
$1,000 per annum. 
HOSPITAL PHYSICIAN (FOURTH GRADE) 

—Thursday, January 22, 1903, at zo a, m. 
Annual compensation $1,200 or less. 

The receipt of applications for this examination 
will close on Monday, January 19, at 4 p-  m. 

'Ihe scope of the examination will be as follows: 
Subjects. 	 Weights. 

Technical knowledge 	 6 
Experience 	  4 

Candidates will be required to obtain 75 per 
cent. on the "technical"  paper. 

This examination is being held in order to fill 
a vacancy of "Resident Physician" in the 
Branch V orkhouse on Hart's Island, Department 
of Correction. 

The compensation attached to the position is 
$90o per annum, with maintenance. 

S. ILLIAM BRISCOE, 
Secretary. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, NEW 

Volts- , December 26, 1902. 

P B L IC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT 
U applications for the position of 
CATROLMAN in the Police Department will be 

issued and received from Monday, January 
12, 1903, at 9 a. m., until Monday, February 
16, 1903, at 4 P. m• 

S. WILLIAM BRISCOE, 
Secretary. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, 61 ELM 
STREET, NEW YORK, December II, 1902. 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT 
an open competitive examination will be held 

for the following positions: 

lOPOGRAPHICAL DRAUGHTSMAN (FIRST 
TO FOURTH GRADES, INCLUSIVE)—
Thursday, January 15, 1903, at in a. in. 

The receipt of applications for this examination 
will close on Monday, January 12,  1903, at 4 p. m• 

The scope of the examination will be as follows: 
Subjects. 	 Weights. 

Technical knowledge 	6 
Experience  	a 
Handwriting 	  
Arithmetic 	  

fhe minimum per cent. required to pass on 
the "technical"  paper is 7$. There is at present 
a large number of vacancies in the City Depart-
ments paying $1.200 per annum. Persons who 

t..In a place on the eligible list as a result of 
this examination are sure to receive appointment 
in the early part of the year 1903. 

Vacancies in the higher grades are filled by 
promotion of those persons occupying positions in 
the lower grades and who have served six months 
in the Department. 

Persons desiring applications and further in-
formation should communicate with the Secretary 
of the Commission. 

The additional examination for Topographical 
Draughtsman is held for the reason that an in-
sufficient number of persons made application 
foe the examination held December z z, and it 
is desired that at least too applications be filed 
for this position. 

LUMBER INSPECTOR—Friday, January 16, 
1003, at 10 a. m. 

The receipt of applications for this examination 
will close on Monda,-  January 12, 1903, at 4 P.m. 

The scope of the examination will be as follows: 
Subjects. 	 Weights. 

Special paper 	6 
Experience  	a 
Handwriting 	  
Arithmetic .. 

Candidates will be required to obtain ;o per 
cent. in the examination. 
Compensation at the rate of 6o cents per hour 
while employed. 

S. WILLIAM BRISCOE, 
Secretary. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, No. 61 
ELM STREET, NEW YORK, November 28, 1002. 

D UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
V that an open competitive examination will 
be held for the following position: 
ARCHITECTURAL DRAUGHTSMAN—Man-

day, January 19, too, at zo a. m. 
The receipt of applications for this examination 

will close on Thursday, January 15, at 4 P. m.
The scope of the examination will be as fol- 

lows: 
Subjects. 	 Weights. 

Technical knowledge 	6 
Experience 	  a 
Handwriting 	  
Arithmetic 	  

Candidates will be required to obtain 75 per 
cent. un the technical paper. 

This examination will be divided into two parts, 
as follows: 

First Grade, at a salary of $750 per annum or 
less. 

"Third and Fourth"  Grades, at a salary of 
more than $750, but not more than $1,2oo pr 
annum. 

S. WILLIAM BRISCOE, 
Secretary. 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 

BROOKLYN, Room 15, MUNICIPAL BUILDING, BOR-
OUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF NEW YORE. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough 

of Brooklyn at the above office until ti o'clock 
a. tn. on 

WEIDNEmskY, JANUARY 21, 1808. 
No. z. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 

AND MATERIALS REQUIRED 
FOR THE ERECTION OF A PUB-
LIC COMFORT STATION, UNDER-
GROUND, AT THE NORTHEAST 
CORNER OF MANHATTAN AVE-
NUE AND GREENPOINT AVENUE, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, CITY 
OF NEW YORK. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
full performance of the contract is ioo calendar 
days. 

The amount of security required is $7,000. 
No. 2. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 

AND MATERIALS REQUIRED 
FOR THE ERECTION OF A PUB-
LIC COMFORT STATIO14, UNDER-
GROUND, AT THE JUNCTION OF 
HAMILTON AVENUE AND RICH-
ARDS STREET, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
full performance of the contract is zoo calendar 
days. 

The amount of security required is $7,000. 
No. 3. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 

AND MATERIALS REQUIRED 
FOR THE ERECTION OF A PUB-
LIC COMFORT STATION, UNDER- 

GROUND, AT THE JUNCTION OF 
LIBERTY AVENUE AND EAST 
NEW YORK AVENUE, BOROUGH 
OF BROOKLYN, CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is zoo cal-
endar days. 

The amount of security required is $7,000. 
The bids will be compared and the contracts 

awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for each 
contract. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Assistant Commissioner 
of Public Works, Borough of Brooklyn, Room 
No. 15, Municipal Building, Borough of Brooklyn. 

J. EDWARD SWANSTROM, 
President. 

Dated January 6, 1903. 

IEYSee General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the bolt page, last column, of 
t he "City Record." 

j9,21  

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC 
CHARITIES. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES, FOOT OF 
EAST TWENTY-SIXTH STREET, NEW YORK. 

TO CONTRACTORS. 
PROPOSALS FOR BIDS OR ESTIMATES. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
 received by the Department of Public Chari-

ties at the above office until 12 o'clock noon on 

-311101311131.4.1C, JANUARY 20, 1903. 
Boroughs at Brooklyn and queens. 
FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 

TWELVE HUNDRED AND FIFTY 
TONS ANTHRACITE COAL. 

The quantities are as follows: 
1,000 tons pea coal No. I. 

250 tons stove coal. 
The time for the performance of the contract 

is by or before January 31, 1903. 
tie amount of security required is fifty (so) 

per cent. of the amount of the bid or estimate. 
The bidder will state the price per gross ton 

for coal, by which the bids will be tested. The 
extensions must be made and footed up, as the 
bids will be read from the total and awards made 
to the lowest bidder on each line or item, as 
stated in the specifications. 

ji5,26 	HOMER FOLKS, Commissioner. 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, January 14, 1903. 

See General lustructions to Bid-
ders on the Mat page, last column, of 
the ..tity Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES, FOOT OF 
EAST TWENTY-SIXTH STREET, NEW YORK. 

TO CONTRACTORS. 
PROPOSALS FOR BIDS OR ESTIMATES. 

EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
la received by the Department of Public Chari-
ties at the above office until 12 o'clock noon on 

.3106NDAY, JA.IIILIIRY 19, 1903. 
FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING GRO-

CERIES, POTATOES, CREAM, 
LAUNDRY SUPPLIES, CO AL, 
BUILDING MATERIALS, ETC. 

The time for the performance of the contract 
is during the year 1903. 

"Elie amount of security required is fifty (so) 
per cent. of the amount of the bid or estimate. 

The bidder will state the price of each item con-
tained in the specifications herein contained 
or hereto annexed, by which the bids will be 
tested. The extensions must be made and footed 
up, as the bids will be read from the total for 
each item as specified in the schedule or speci-
fications and awards made to the lowest bidder 
on each item. 

HOMER FOLKS, Commissioner. 
THE CITY OP NEW YORK, January 6, 1903. 

LYSee General instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the '-City Record." 

BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 

D COLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO 
I 	the owner or owners of all houses and lots, 
improved or unimproved lands affected thereby, 
that the following proposed assessments have been 
completed and are lodged in the office of the 
Board of Assessors for examination by all per-
sons interested, viz.: 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
List 726o, No. t. Repairing sidewalks on the 

southwesterly corner of Amsterdam avenue and 
One Hundred and Fourteenth street, extending 
along One Hundred and Fourteenth street for a 
distance of z z5 feet, more or less, and extending 
along Amsterdam avenue for a distance of 33 
feet, more or less. 

List 7263, No. 2. Repairing sidewalks on the 
easterly side of Convent avenue, between One 
Hundred and Twenty-seventh and One Hundred 
and Twenty-eighth streets. 

List 7265, No. 3. Repairing sidewalks on the 
easterly side of Claremont avenue, from One Hun-
dred and Twenty-fifth street south for a distance 
of 15o feet, more or less. 

List 7273, No. 4. Repairing sidewalks on 
Morningside avenue between One Hundred and 
Fifteenth and One Hundred and Sixteenth streets. 

List 7277, No. 5. Repairing sidewalks on the 
south side of Ninety-sixth street, from No. 64 to 
No. 78 East Ninety-sixth street. 

List 728o, No. 6. Repairing sidewalks on the 
northeast corner of One Hundred and Fourteenth 
street and Amsterdam avenue. 

List 7286, No. 7. Repairing sidewalks on the 
north side of One Hundred and Forty-eighth 
street, commencing zoo feet west of Amsterdam 
avenue, and running thence zoo feet westerly. 

List 7287, No. 8. Repairing sidewalks on the 
south side of One Hundred and Fifty-first street, 
between Bradhurst and Eighth avenues. 

List7288, No. 9. Repairing sidewalks on the 
southerly side of One Hundred and Fifty-third 
street, between Macomb's Dam road and Eighth 
avenue. 

List 729o, No. zo. knPairing sidewalks on the 
south side of -West One Hundred and Sixty-second 
street, from the west line of No. 438 West One 
Hundred and Sixty-second street to St. Nicholas 
avenue. 

List 7292, No. If. Repairing sidewalks on the 
north side of Seventy-fifth street, extending from 
opposite No. 501 East Seventy-fifth street east-
erly for a distance of 125 feet, more or less. 

List 7293, No. 12. Repairing sidewalks on the 
south side of East Seventy-sixth street, from the 
east line of No. 504 East Seventy-sixth street to 
the west line of No. 512. 

List 7295, No. 13. Repairing sidewalks on the 
east side of St. Nicholas avenue, and on the west 
side of St. Nicholas place, from One Hundred 
and Fifty-first street for a distance of about zoo 
feet northerly therefrom, and on the north side 
of One Hundred and Fifty-first street, from St. 
Nicholas avenue to St. Nicholas place. 

List 7334, No. 14. Fencing vacant lot on south- 

east corner of Audubon avenue and One Hun-
dred and Sixty-sixth street. 

List 7335, No. 15. Fencing vacant lots on the 
northeast corner of Eighty-third street and West 
End avenue, about 75 feet on West End avenue 
and zoo feet on Eighty-third street 

List 7336, No. 16. Fencing vacant lots on 
Edgecombe avenue, between One Hundred and 
Forty-second and One Hundred and Forty-third 
streets. 

List 7337, No. 17. Fencing vacant lots on the 
north side of Ninety-fourth street, between First 
and Second avenues. 

List 7338, No. i8. Fencing vacant lots on the 
southwest corner of Ninety-eighth street and West 
End avenue. 

List 7339, No. 19. Fencing vacant lots on the 
north side of One Hundred and First street, be-
tween Third and Lexiaon avenues. 

List 734o, No 20. Fe
g,.

ncing vacant lots on the 
south side of One Hundred and Seventh street, 
between Broadway and Riverside Drive. 

List 7341, No. 21. Fencing vacant lots on the 
north side Of One Hundred and Fourteenth street, 
beginning 19$ feet, more or less, easterly from 
Riverside Drive and extending thence easterly 
175 feet, more or less. 

List 7342No. 22. Fencing vacant lot opposite 
W No. 256 West One Hundred and Forty-third 

street. 
List 7343, No. 23. Fencing vacant lots, No. 

415 East Seventieth street. 
List 7344, No. 24. Fencing vacant lots on the 

southeast corner of West End avenue and Eighty-
second street, to2 feet a inches by too feet. 

The limits within which it is proposed to lay the 
said assessments include all the several houses and 
lots of ground, vacant lots, pieces and parcels of 
land situated on— 

No. 1. Southwesterly corner of Amsterdam 
avenue and One Hundred and Fourteenth street, 
on Block 1885, Lot No. 36. 

No. 2. Easterly side of Convent avenue, be-
tween One Hundred and Twenty-seventh and One 
Hundred and Twenty-eighth streets. 

No. 3. Easterly side of Claremont avenue, be-
tween One Hundred and Twenty-fourth and One 
Hundred and Twenty-fifth streets, on Block 1993, 
Lot Nos, 42 to 46 inclusive. 

No. 4. East aide of Morningside avenue East, 
between One Hundred and Fifteenth and One 
Hundred and Sixteenth streets, on Block 1849, Lot 
Nos. sa and 53. 

No. 5. South side of Ninety-sixth street, be- 
tiwoeteNn Park and a4.2nd,  M43adainsodn44a.  

N 

	avenues, on Block 1507, 

No. 6. Northeast corner of One Hundred and 
Fourteenth street and Amsterdam avenue, on 
Block 1867, Lot No. t. 

No. 7. North side of One Hundred and Forty-
eighth street, between Amsterdam avenue and 
Boulevard, on Block 2080, Lot Nos. 25, 26 and 
27. 

No. 8. South side of One Hundred and Fifty-
first street, between Bradhurst and Eighth ave-
nues. 

No. 9. Southerly side of One Hundred and 
Fifty-third street, between Macomb's Dam road 
and Eighth avenue, on Block 2038, Lot Nos. 53, 
55, 56, 57 and 58. 

No. zo. South side of One Hundred and Sixty-
second street, between St. Nicholas avenue and 
Jumel terrace, on Block 2109, Lot Nos. 88, 90 
and 91

t
.

1z.1. North side of Seventy-fifth street be-
tween Avenue A and Exterior street, on Block 
1487, Lot Nos. 8 and 9. 

.1\ o. 12. South side of Seventy-sixth street be-
tween Avenue A and Exterior street, on Block 
1487, Lot Nos. 44, g5 and 46. 

No. 13. East side of St. Nicholas place, be-
tween One Hundred and Fifty-first and One Hun-
dred and Fifty-second streets; north side of One 
Hundred and Fifty-first street, between St. Nich-
olas avenue and St. Nicholas place; east side of 
St. Nicholas avenue, between One Hundred and 
Fifty-first and One Hundred and Fifty-second 
streets, on Block 2066, Lot Nos. 29, 3o and 31. 

No. 14. East side of Audubon avenue, between 
One Hundred and Sixty-fifth and One Hundred 
and Sixty-sixth streets, and south side of One 
Hundred and Sixty-sixth street, between Audubon 
and Amsterdam avenues, on Block 2123, Lot Nos. 
28, 29 and 3o. 

No. Is. North side of Eighty-third street, be,  
tween Broadway and West End avenue and east 

E side of West End avenue, between Eighty-third 
and Eighty-fourth streets, on Block 1231, Lot Nos. 
1, 2, 3 and 5. 

No. 16. West side of Edgecombe avenue, be-
tween One Hundred and FOrty-second and One 
Hundred and Forty-third streets, on Block 2o51, 
Lot Nos, 24, 83, 84 and 88. 

No. 17. North side of Ninety-fourth street, be-
tween First and Second avenues, on Block 1557, 
Lot Nos. 17 to 23, inclusive. 

No. 18. Southwest corner of Ninety-eighth 
street and West End avenue, on Block 1887, Lot 
No. 58. 

No. 19. North side of One Hundred and First 
street, between Third and Lexington avenues, on 
Block 1629, Lot Nos. 23%, and 24 to 33, in-
clusive. 

No. 2o. South side of One Hundred and 
Seventh street, between Broadway and Riverside 
Drive, on Block 1892, Lot Nos. 2I, 22 and 23. 

No. 21. North side of One Hundred and 
Fourteenth street, between Broadway and River-
side Drive, on Block 1896, Lot Nos. 9 to 15, in-
clusive. 

No. 22. South side of One Hundred and 
Forty-third street, between Seventh and Eighth 
avenues, on Block 2028, Lot No. 55. 

No. 23. North aide of Seventieth street, be-
tween First avenue and Avenue A, on Block 
1465, Lot Nos. 10, II, 12 and 13. 

No. 24. East side of West End avenue, be-
tween Eighty-first and Eighty-second streets, and 
south side of Eighty-second street, between Broad-
way and West End avenue, on Block 1229, Lot 
Nos. 61, 62, 63 and 64. 

All persons whose interests are affected by the 
above-named proposed assessments, and who are 
opposed to the same, or either of them, are re-
quested to present their objections, in writing, to 
the Secretary of the Board of Assessors, No. 320 
Broadway, New York, on or before February 12, 
1903, at 3 p. m., at which time and place the 
said objections will be heard and testimony re-
ceived in reference thereo. 

BENJAMIN E. HALL_, 
HENRY B. KETCHAM, 
ENOCH VREELAND, 

Board of Assessors. 
WILLIAM H. JASPER, Secretary, No. 320 Broad-

wa,y. 
CITY OF NEW YORK, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 

January 12, 1903. 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO 
the owner or owners of all houses and lots, 

improved or unimproved lands affected thereby, 
that the following proposed assessments have been 
completed and are lodged in the office of the 
Board of Assessors for examination by all per-
sons interested, viz.: 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
List 7,262, No. z. Repairing sidewalks at the 

southwest corner of Central Park West and 
Sixty-sixth street 

List 7,264, No. 2. Repairing sidewalk of west 
side of Convent avenue, from One Hundred and 
Thirtieth to One Hundred and Thirty-first street. 

List 7,266, No. 3. Repairing sidewalks on the 
south side of Eighty-second street. between 
Broadway and West End avenue. 

List 7,268, No. 4. Repairing sidewalks on the 
south side of Forty-ninth street, opposite Nos. a6 
and 48 West Forty-ninth street. 

$3,000. 
Mark previous day 
Special paper 	 

5 
5 

Technical knowledge 
Experience 	 
Handwriting 	 
Arithmetic 	 

Candidates will be required to obtain 75 per 
cent. on the "technical"  paper. 

Under the heading of "technical knowledge,' 
candidates will be questioned with special ref-
erence as to the care and attention necessary in 
the running of dynamos. 

There is at present a vacancy in the Discipli-
nary Training School for Boys, Borough of 
Brooklyn, the annual compensation of which is 
$900. 

i8.I9 

j12,22 
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List 7,269, No. 5. Repairing  sidewalks on the 
south side a East Fifty-third street, opposite Nos. 
z 54  and 156 East Fifty-third street. 

List 7,27o, No. 6. Repairing  sidewalks on the 
southwest corner of Madison avenue and Ninety-
seventh street. 

List 7,27s, No. 7. Repairing  sidewalks at the 
northwest corner of Madison avenue and Ninety-
seventh street, extending  Is  feet, more or less, 
on Madison avenue, and along  Ninety-seventh 
street Ho feet, more or less. 

List 7,272, No. 8. Repairing  sidewalks at 
northeast corner of Madison avenue and One 
Hundred and Sixteenth street. 

List 7,274, No. 9. Repairing  sidewalks on the 
southeast corner of Macomb's Dam road and One 
Hundred and Fifty-first street. 

List 7,275, No. so. Repairing  sidewalks on 
the south side of Ninety-second street, between 
Columbus avenue and Central Park West, oppo-
site No. 62 West Ninety-second street. 

List 7,278, No. 	Repairing  sidewalks on the 
north side of Ninety-eighth street, opposite Nos. 
53 to 59, between Pafk and Madison avenues. 

List 7,279, No. 12. Repairing sidewalks on 
the north and south sides of East One Hundred 
and Eighth street, between First and Second 
avenues. 

List 7,281, No. 13. Repairing  sidewalks oppo-
site Nos. 4 to so East One Hundred and Seven-
teenth street. 

List 7,282, No. x4. Repairing  sidewalks on the 
north side of One Hundred and Thirty-fifth 
street, from Convent avenue to St. Nicholas 
terrace. 

List 7,285, No. 15. Repairing  sidewalk oppo-
site No. 287  West One Hundred and Forty-sev-
enth street. 

List 7,29i, No. s6. Repairing  sidewalk oppo-
site No. 113  West Sixty-eighth street. 

List 7 ,294, No. 17. Repairing  sidewalks on the 
west side of St. Nicholas terrace, from One 
Hundred and Twenty-seventh to One Hundred 
and Twenty-ninth street. 

List 7,296, No. 18. Repairing  sidewalks oppo-
site Nos. 182 and 033  West street. 

The limits within which it is proposed to lay 
the said assessments include all the several 
houses and lots of ground, vacant lots, pieces and 
parcels of land situated on— 

PI). i. Southwest corner of Central Park West 
i.nd Sixty-sixth street, on Block z 18, Lot Nos. 
36 and 37. 

No. a. West side of Convent avenue, from 
One Hundred and Thirtieth to One Hundred and 
Thirty-first street. 

No. 3. South side of Eighty-second street, 
between Broadway and West End avenue, on 
Block 1229, Lot No. 61. 

No.4. South sine of Forty-ninth street, be-
tween Fifth and Sixth avenues, on Block 1264, 
Lot Nos. 6i and 6134. 

No, 5. South side of East Fifty-third street, 
between Third and Lexington avenues, on Block 
1 307, Lot No. 43. 

No. 6. Southwest corner of Madison avenue 
and Ninety-seventh street, on Block 1602, Lot 
Nos. 57, 58, 59 and 6o. 

No. 7. Northwest corner of Madison avenue 
and Ninety-seventh street, on Block 1603, Lot 
Nos. 14  and 55. 

No. 8. Northeast corner of Madison avenue 
and One Hundred and Sixteenth street, on 
Block 5622. Lot No. 20. 

No. 9. Southeast corner of Macomb's Dam 
load and West One Hundred and Fifty-first 
street, extending  about 170 feet along  Macomb's 
Dam road, on Block 2036, Lot Nos. 5, 7, 56 and 
57. 

No. io. South side of Ninety-second street, 
between Columbus avenue and Central Park 
West, on Block 1205, Lot No..55. 

No. 	North side of Ninety.eighth street, 
between Park and Madison avenues, on Block 
1604, Lot Nos. 25, 26, 27 and 28. 

No. 52. South side of East One Hundred and 
Eighth street, between First and Second ave-
nues; north side of East One Hundred and 
Eighth street, extending about 400 feet west of 
First avenue. 

No. 13. South side of East One  Hundred and 
Seventeenth street, between Fifth and Madison 
avenues, on Block 1622, Lot Nos. 65, 66, 67  and 
68. 

No. 14. North side of One Hundred and 
Thirty-fifth street, from Convent avenue to St. 
Nicholas terrace. 

No. i5. North side of West One Hundred 
and Forty-seventh street, between Seventh and 
Eighth avenues cn Block 2033, Lot No. 9. 

No. i6. North side of West Sixty-eighth 
street, between Columbus avenue and Broadway, 
on Block 114o, Lot No. 25. 

No. 17. West side of St. Nicholas terrace, 
between One Hundred and Twenty-seventh and 
One Hundred and Twenty-ninth streets. 

No. i8. East side of West street. between 
Warren and Chambers streets, on Block 138, Lot 
Nos. 3o and 31. 

All persons whose interests are affected by the 
above-named proposed assessments, and who are 
opposed to the same, or either of them, are re-
quested to present their objections, in writing, to 
the Secretary of the Board of Assessors, No. 32o 
Broadway, New York, on or before February 5. 
5903, at 3 p. m., at which time and place the 
said objections will be heard and testimony re-
ceived in reference thereto. 

BENJAMIN E. HALL, 
HENRY B. KETCHAM, 
ENOCH VREELAND. 

Board of Assessors. 
WILLIAM H. JASPER, 

Secretary, No, 120 Broadway. 
CITY OF Naw YORK, /101FOUGH OF MANHATTAN, 

January 6, 1903. 
36,16 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO 
all persons claiming  to have been injured 

by a change of grade in the regulating and grad-
ing of the following-named streets, to present 
their claims in writing to the Secretary of the 
Board of Assessors, No. 32o Broadway, on or be-
fore January 22, 1903, at 3 o'clock p. m., at which 
place and time the said hoard of Assessors will 
receive evidence and testimony of the nature and 
extent of such injury. Claimants are requested 
to make their claims for damages upon the blank 
form prepared by the Board of Assessors, copies 
of which may be obtained upon application at the 
above office. 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
List 7335. Audubon avenue, from One Hun-

dred and Seventy-fifth street to Fort George 
avenue. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
List 7345. Clinton place, from Jerome avenue 

to Aqueduct avenue East. 
List 7346. Cambrelitrg avenue, from One Hun-

dred and Eighty-seventh street to St. John's 
College. 

List 7347. Fordham road, from Kingsbridge 
road to Harlem river. 

List 7148. Hewitt place, from Longwood ave-
nue to Leggett avenue. 

List 7349. Longwood avenue, from Tiffany 
street to the Southern Boulevard. 

List 7351. One Hundred and Seventy-eighth 
street East, from Lafontaine avenue to Hughes 
avenue. 

List 7353. One Hundred and Eighty-seventh 
street East, from Park avenue to the Southern 
Boulevard. 

List 7355. Two Hundred and Sixty-first street, 
from Broadway to Riverdale avenue. 

List 7356. Third avenue, between One Hun- 
dred and S5 	first street and Teasdale_place. 

List 7357. Timpson place, from One Hundred 

and Forty-fourth street to One Hundred and 
Forty-ninth street. 

BENJAMINE. HALL, 
HENRY B. KETCHAM, 
ENOCH VREELAND, 

Board of Assessors. 
WILLIAM H. JASPER, 

Secretary,. No. 320 Broadway, 
CITY OF Naw YORK, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 

January 6, 1903. 
36,26 

FIRE- DEPARTMENT. 

HEADQUARTERS FIRE DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY 
OF NEW YORK, NOS. 157 AND 159 EAST SIXTY-
SEVENTH STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE 
CITY OP NEW YORK. 
Q EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
4•-•v received by the Fire Commissioner at the 
above office until to o'clock a. m. on 

THURSDAN, JANUARY 22, 1903. 
Borough of The Bronx. 

FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 250,- 
000 POUNDS NO. 	HAY, 55,000 
POUNDS NO. RYE STRAW 1 
cam POUNDS NO. 2 WHITE 
CLIPPED OATS 22 	POUNDS 

BRAN. 
, CLEAN AND SWEET 

The time for the 	of the articles, ma- 
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is 18o days. 

The amount of security required is three thou-
sand dollars ($3,0oo). 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, per 
pound, ton, dozen, gallon, yard or other unit 
of measure, by which the bids will be tested. The 
extensions must be made and footed up, as the 
bids will be read from the total for each item 
(class) and awards made to the lowest bidder on 
each item (class); or the bids will be compared 
and the contract awarded at a lump or aggregate 
sum for each contract. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Fire Department, 
157 and i59 East Sixty-seventh street, Man-
hattan. 

THOMAS STURGIS, 
Fire Commissioner. 

Dated January 2, 1903. 	 j10,22  
r7See General Instructions to Bid-

ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

HEADQUARTERS FIRE DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY 
OF NEW YORK, Nos. 157 AND i59 EAST SIXTY-
SEVENTH STREET, BOROUGH OF !MANHATTAN, THE 
CITY OF NEW YORK. 

S 
 EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
 received by the Fire Commissioner at the 

above office until to o'clock a. m. on 

THURSOLAN, JANUARY 22, 1903. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

No. 1. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING 1,250 000 POUNDS NO. I HAY 
24.0, 	

92 
000 POUNDS NO. 	IVa 

STRAW, 5,000 POUNDS NO. 2 
CLIPPED WHITE OATS, 65,000 
POUNDS FRESH, CLEAN AND 
SWEET BRAN. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is 180 days. 

'I he amount of security required is twelve thou-
sand dollars ($12,000). 

Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 
No. 1. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-

ING 600 TONS OF ANTHRACITE 
COAL TO FIREBOATS. 

The tune for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is 120 days. 

The amount of security required is $1,500. 
No. 2. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-

ING 300 TONS ANTHRACITE 
COAL, PEA SIZE, FOR HEAD-
QUARTERS. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is I20 days. 

The amount of security required is $800. 
The bidder will state the price of each item 

or article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, per 
pound, ton, dozen, gallon, yard or other unit of 
measure, by which the bids will be tested. The 
extensions must be made and footed up, as the 
bids will be read from the total for each item 
(class) and awards made to the lowest bidder on 
each item (class); or the bids will becompared 
and the contract awarded at a lump or aggregate 
sum for each contract. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be seen 
at the office of the Fire Department, Nos. 157 
and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Manhattan. 

THOMAS STURGIS, 
Commissioner. 

Dated January 8, 1903. 	 j10,22 
See General Instructions to Bid-

ders on the last page, last column, 01 
the "City Record." 

HEADQUARTERS FIRE DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY 
OF NEW YORK, Nos. 157 AND 159 EAST SIXTY-
SEVENTH STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE 
CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Fire Commissioner at the 

above office until so o'clock a. m. on 
THURSDAY, JANUARY 22, 1903. 

Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 
FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 20 

STEEL HEATERS, FOR USE IN 
THE BOROUGHS OF MANHAT-
TAN AND THE BRONX. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is 90 days. 

The amount of security required is one thou-
sand dollars ($7,000). 

The bidder will state the price of the items 
called for in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed, by which 
the bids will be tested. The extensions must be 
made and footed up, as the bids will be read 
from the total and the contract awarded at a 
lump or aggregate sum. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be seen 
at the office of the Fire Department, Nos. 157 
and 159 East Sixty-seventh street. Manhattan. 

THOMAS STURGIS, Commissioner. 
Dated January 9, 1903. 	 3 10,22 

11:72ee General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last oolumn, of 
the "City Hottord." 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDING, FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET, BOROUGH  OP  MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
Ns w YORK. 

PEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
40 received by the Park Board at the above 
office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
p. m. on 

TIEURSDAN, JANULARY 22, 1903. 
No. i. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-

ING ONE THOUSAND (1,00o) 
PARK SETTEES, FOR PARKS, 
BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is sixty 
consecutive working days. 

The amount of security required is three thou-
sand dollars. 
No. 2. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-

ING IRON, HARDWARE AND 
TOOLS IN BRONX AND CLARE-
MONT  PARKS, BOROUGH OF 
THE BRONX. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is thirty 
consecutive working days. 

The amount of security required is two thou-
sand dollars. 
No. 3. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-

ING GRASS SEED AND FERTIL-
IZER FOR PARKS, BOROUGH OF 
THE BRONX. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is thirty 
days. 

Ile amount of security required is fifteen hun-
dred dollars ($450o). 
No. 4. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-

INGA PORTABLE STONE CRUSH-
ING PLANT, TRUCKS AND CARTS 
FOR PARKS, BOROUGH OF THE 
BRONX. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is sixty con-
secutive working  days. 

The amount of the security required is fifteen 
hundred dollars ($x,500). 
No. 5. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER.  

ING HORSE, HAND AND MOTOR 
LAWN MOWERS, FOR PARKS, 
BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is sixty con-
secutive working days. 

The amount of security required is eight hun-
dred dollars ($800).  
No. 6. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-

ING CEMENT, LIME AND BRICK 
IN BRONX AND CLAREMONT 
PARKS BOROUGH OF THE 
BRONX. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is thirty 
consecutive working  days. 

The amount of security required is one hun-
dred and twenty-five dollars ($z25). 
No. 7. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-

ING OATS IN BARN AT BRONX 
AND CLAREMONT PARKS, BOR-
OUGH OF THE BRONX. 

The time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is sixty consec-
utive working days. 

The amount of security required is one hun-
dred and twenty-five dollars ($125). 

The contracts must be bid for separately and 
the bids will be compared and the contract award 
ed at a lump or aggregate sum for each con-
tract. 

Blank forms may be obtained and the samples 
may be seen at the office of the Department of 
Parks, the Borough of The Bronx, Zbrowski Man-
sion, Claremont Park. 

WILLIAM R. WILLCOX, 
JOHN E. EUSTIS 
RICHARD  YOUNG, 

Commissioners of Parks. 
Dated January 9, 1903. 	 31 0,22 
ll=7See General Instructions to Bid-

ders on the last page,  last  column, of 
the "City  Record. '  

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT  OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDING,  FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET BOROUGH OF  MANHATTAN,  THE CITY OF 

YORK.  ORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Park Board at the above 

office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
p. m. on 

TRUIRSHAN, JAINUARY 15, 1903. 
Boroughs of Brooklyn and queens. 
No. 1. FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 

MASONS' SUPPLIES. 
The time allowed to complete the contract will 

be as required before December 31, 1903. 
The amount of security required is $75o. 

No. 2. FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
BLACKSMITHS' SUPPLIES. 

The time allowed to complete the contract will 
be as required before December 31, 1903. 

The amount of security required is $z,soo. 
No. 3. FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 

PLUMBERS' SUPPLIES. 
The time allowed to complete the contract will 

be as required before December 31, 1903. 
The amount of security required is $1,000. 

No. 4. FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
PAINTERS' SUPPLIES. 

The time allowed to complete the contract will 
be as required before December 31, 1903. 

The amount of security,  required is $750. 
No. 5. FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 

RUBBER GOODS. 
The time allowed to complete the contract will 

be as required before December 3i, 1903. 
The amount of security required is $75o. 

No. 6. FURNISHING AND DELI'S ERING 
LUMBER. 

The time allowed to complete the contract will 
be as required before December 31. 1903. 

The amount of security required is $2,500. 
No. 7. FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 

FORAGE. 
The time allowed to complete the contract will 

be as required before December 31, 1903. 
The amount of security required is $2.5oo. 

No. 8. FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
HARDWARE. 

The time allowed to complete the contract will 
be as required before December 31. 1903. 

The amount of security required is $1,000. 
The contracts must be bid for separately, and 

the bids will be compared and the contracts 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for each con-
tract. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office of the 
Department of Parks, the Boroughs of Brooklyn 
and Queens, Litchfield Mansion, Prospect Park, 
Brooklyn. 

WILLIAM R. WILLCOX, 
JOHN E. EUSTIS, 
'RICHARD YOUNG, 

Commissioners of Parks. 
Dated December 31, 1902. 

E7See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Reoord." 

33,13 

BOARD flEE TINOS. 

The Board of Estimate and Apportionment meet 
in the old Council Chamber (Room 16), City  Hall,  
every Friday at so o'clock a. m. 

JAMES W. STEVENSON, 
Deputy Comptroller, Secretary. 

The Commissioners of the Sinking Fund meet 
in the old Council Chamber (Room 16), City Hall, 
every Wednesday at 2 o'clock p.m. 

N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS, 
Deputy Comptroller, Secretary. 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPOR• 
T1ONMEN T. 

AA PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HAD AT 
 a meeting of the Board of Estimate and 

Apportionment on Friday, January 16, 1903, at 
zo.3o a. m. at the Council Chamber, City Hall, 
relative to a proposed agreement between The City 
of New York and the Brooklyn Public Library 
under the provisions of chapter 6o6 of the Laws 
of 1902, entitled, "An Act to incorporate the 
Brooklyn Public Library and to permit libraries 
in the Borough of Brooklyn, of The City of New 
York, to convey their property thereto, and limit-
ing  and defining the powers thereof." 
j14,16 	JAMES W. STEVENSON, Secretary. 

1\1 OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A 
.1 hearing will be held by the Board of Esti-

mate and Apportionment of The City of New 
York on Friday, January 23, 1903, at 2.30 p. m. in 
the old Council Chamber (Room i6), City Hall, 
Borough of Manhattan, to consider propositions 
for changing the lines of the Brooklyn approach 
to the Manhattan Bridge (No. 3) over the East 
river, in the Borough of Brooklyn, City of New 
York, and closing, discontinuing, changing the 
grades and otherwise altering  intersecting  streets. 

Two (2) plans have been submitted for the 
proposed changes, maps of which are on file in 

A the office of the Assistant  Secretary of the Board, 
Room 7, City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City 
of New York. 

J. W. STEVENSON, Secretary, Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment. 

Attest: JOHN H. MOONEY, Assistant Secretary. 
jx2,23  

`I OT10E IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A 
 hearing will be held by the Board of Esti-

mate and Apportionment of The City of New 
York, on Friday, January 23, r9o3. at 10.3o a. tn., 
in the old Council Chamber (Room 16), City 
Hall, Borough of Manhattan, to consider propo-
sitions  for  providing an approach to the Williams-
burg  Bridge (Bridge No. 2), over the East river, 
in the Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, 
by: 

I. Widening  Delancey street a distance of from 
3o to 150 feet, on the southerly side, or by 

2. Laying  out a diagonal street, terminating  
near Cooper Union; 

And also to furnish an outlet west of the Bow-
ery Jy either: 

I. Laying  out a new street as an extension 
of Delancey street, 

a. Widening  Broome street, or by 
3. Widening Spring street, or by 
Any othej plan which the said Board may deem 

feasible. 
J. W. STEVENSON, Secretary. 

Attest: JOHN H. MOONEY,  Assistant Secretary. 
j12. 23 

SUPREME COURT. 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of acquiring title by The City of 
New York w certain lands and premises sit-
uated on the easterly side of BRIGGS AVE-
NUE, between One Hundred and Ninety-ninth 
and Two Hundredth streets, in the Borough of 
The Bronx, in The City of New York, duly 
selected as a site for the use of the Fire De-
partment, according to law. 

E, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSION-
ers of Estimate in the above-entitled mat-

ter, hereby give notice to the owner or owners, 
lessee or lessees, parties and persons respectively 
entitled to or interested in the lands, tenements, 
hereditaments and premises, title to which is 
sought to be acquired in this proceeding, and to 
all others whom it may concern, to wit: 

First—That we have completed our estimate of 
the loss and damage to the respective owners, 
lessees, parties and persons respectively entitled 
to or interested in the lands or premises affected 
by this proceeding, or having any interest therein, 
and have filed a true report or transcript of such 
estimate in the office of the Fire Commissioner, 
the head of the Fire Department, for the inspec-
tion of whomsoever it may concern. 

Second—That all parties or persona whose 
rights may be affected by the said estimate, or 
who may object to the same, or any part thereof, 
may, within ten days after the first publication of 
this notice, January 15, 1903, file their objections 
to such estimate in writing with us, at our office, 
Room No. 401, at No. 258 Broadway, in the 
Borough of Manhattan, in the said City, and we, 
the said Commissioners, will hear parties so ob-
jecting at our said office, on the 27th day of 
January, 1903, at It o'clock in the forenoon, and 
upon such subsequent days as may be found 
necessary. 

Third—That our report herein will be pre-
sented to the Supreme Court of the State of 
New York at  a Special Term thereof, to be held 
in Part III., in the County Courthouse, in The 
City of New York, Borough of Manhattan, on 
the ad day of February, 1903, at the opening  of 
the court on that day, and that then and there, 
or as soon thereafter as counsel can be heard 
thereon, a motion will be made that said report 
be confirmed. 

Dated NEW YORK Tanua I 	o 
t gAAC T14. t0'19113„: 
E. DANIEL MINER, 
EDWARD R. WATSON, 

Commissioners. 
JOSEPH M. SCHENCK, Clerk. 	 ji5,26 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required for 
the purpose of opening FOSTER AVENUE, 
from westerly line of Flatbush avenue to the 
easterly line of Coney Island avenue, in the 
Twenty-ninth, Thirtieth, Thirty-first and Thirty-
second Wards, in the Borough of Brooklyn, of 
The City of New York, as the same has been 
heretofore laid out. 

W E, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSION-
ers of Estimate and Assessment in the 

above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to all 
persons interested in this proceeding, and to the 
owner or owners, occupant or occupants of all 
houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom it 
may concern, to wit: 

First—That we have completed our amended 
estimate and assessment, and that all persons 
interested in this proceeding, or in any of the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments and premises 
affected thereby, and  having  objection thereto, do 
present their said objections in writing, duly veri-
fied, to us at our office in the office of the Law 
Department, Rooms 22 and 23, Borough Hall, In 
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the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of New 
York, on or before the 6th day of February, 1903, 
and that we the said Commissioners will hear 
parties so objecting, and for that purpose will be 
in attendance at our said office on the 9th day 
of February, 1903, at ii o'clock a. m. 

Second-That the amended abstract of our said 
estimate and assessment, together with our damage 
and benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, esti-
mates, proofs and other documents used by us 
in making our report, have been deposited in the 
Bureau of Street Openings of the Law Depart-
ment of The City of New York, in the Borough 
of Brooklyn, Rooms 22 and 23, Borough Hall, in 
the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of New 
York, there to remain until the 16th day of 
February, 1903. 

Third-That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and be-
ing in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of 
New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Commencing at a point on the westerly side of 
Flatbush avenue where the said westerly side of 
Flatbush avenue is intersected by a line drawn 
parallel with the northerly side of Foster avenue 
and distant 225 feet northerly therefrom; running 
thence westerly along said line drawn parallel with 
the northerly side of Foster avenue and distant 
225 feet northerly therefrom, to the easterly side 
of Coney Island avenue; running thence southerly 
along the easterly side of Coney Island avenue 
to a point where the said easterly side of Coney 
Island avenue is intersected by a line drawn par-
allel with the southerly line of Foster avenue 
and distant 225 feet southerly therefrom; running 
thence easterly along said line drawn parallel 
with the southerly side of Foster avenue and 
distant 225 feet southerly therefrom to 
the westerly side of Flatbush avenue; and run-
ning thence northerly along the westerly side of 
Flatbush avenue to the point or place of be-
ginning. 

Fourth-That our report herein will be pre-
sented to the Supreme Court of the State of 
New York, Second Department, at a Special Term 
thereof for the hearing of motions, to be held in 
the County Courthouse, in the Borough of Brook-
lyn, in The City of New York, on the 28th day 
ut February, 1903, at the opening of the Court 
on that day, and that then and there, or as soon 
thereafter as counsel can be heard thereon, a 
motion will be made that the said report be 
confirmed. 

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK, January 15, 1903;  

W. WATSON, Chairman; 
FREDERICK CUZNER, 
JOS. F. FLATTERY, 

Commissioners. 
CHARLES S. TABER, Clerk. 	 j15,26 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York, relative to acquiring title wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
EAST ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-
NINTH STREET (although not yet named by 
proper authority), from Third avenue, to the 
Southern Boulevard, in the Twenty-fourth 
Ward, Borough of The Bionic, City of New 
York. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
bill of costs, charges and expenses incurred 

by reason of the proceedings in the above-entitled 
matter will be presented for taxation to one of 
the Justices of the Supreme Court of the State of 
New York, First Department, at a Special Term 
thereof, Part I., to be held at the County Court-
house in the Borough of Manhattan, in the City 
of New York, on the 211th day of January, 1903, 
at 10.30 o'clock in forenoon of that day, or as 
soon thereafter as counsel can be heard thereon; 
and that the said bill of costs, charges and ex-
penses has been deposited in the office of the 
Clerk of the County of New York, there to re-
main for and during the space of ten days, as re-
quired by the provisions of section 999 of the 
Cireater .New 	ork Charter amended by chap- 
ter 466 of the Laws of igoz. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK, 
January 15, 1903. 

ALEXANDER ROSENTHAL, 
THOS. J. MILLER, 
BERNARD F. MARTIN, 

Commissioners. 
Jolts P. DUcN, Clerk. 	 j15,26 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York, relative to acquiring title wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands and premises required for the open-
ing and extending of CHISHOLM STREET 
(although not yet named by proper authority), 
from Stebbins avenue to Intervale avenue, in 
the Twenty-third Ward, Borough of The Bronx, 
in The City of New York. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
bill of costs, charges and expenses incurred 

by reason of the proceedings in the above-entitled 
matter will be presented for taxation to one of 
the Justices of the Supreme Court of the State of 
New York, First Department, at a special term 
thereof, Part L, to be held at the County Court-
house in the Borough of Manhattan in The City 
of New York, on the 28th day of January, 1903, 
at 10.3o o'clock in forenoon of that day, or as 
soon thereafter as counsel can be heard thereon; 
and that the said bill of costs, charges and ex-
penses has been deposited in the office of the 
Clerk of the County of New York, there to re-
main for and during the space of ten days, as re-
quired by the provisions of section 999 of the 
Greater New York Charter as amended by chap-
ter 466 of the Laws of ..1901. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK. 
January 15, 1903. 

BYRON TRAVER, 
GEO. E. MORGAN, 
THOS. F. KEATING, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, Clerk. 	 05,26 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of the Mayor, 

Aldermen and Commonalty of The City of New 
York, relative to acquiring title wherever the 
same has not been heretofore acquired, to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required for 
the purpose of opening ARTHUR AVENUE 
(although not yet named by proper authority), 
from Tremont avenue to Pelham avenue, as the 
same has been heretofore laid out and desig- 
nated as a first class street or road in the 
Twenty-fourth Ward of the City of New York. 

MOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
IN supplemental and additional bill of costs, 
charges and expenses incurred by reason 
of the proceedings in the above-entitled mat-
ter will be presented for taxation to one of 
the Justices of the Supreme Court of the State of 
New York, First Department, at a Special Term 
thereof, Part I., to be held at the County Court-
house in the Borough of Manhattan, in 1 ne City 
of New York, on the 28th day of January, 1903, 
at 10.3o o'clock in forenoon of that day,_ or as 
soon thereafter as counsel can be heard thereon; 
And that the said bill of costs, charges and ex-
penses has been deposited in The office of the 
Clerk of the County of New York, there to re-
main for and during the space of ten days, as re-
quired by the provisions of section 999 of the 
Greater New York Charter as amended by chap-
ter 466 of the Laws of toot. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK, 
January 15, 1903. 

SAMUEL H. ORDWAY, 
JOHN J. QUINLAN, 
WILLIAM M. LAWRENCE, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, Clerk. 	 05,26 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York, relative to acquiring title where-
ever the same has not been heretofore acquired, 
to the lands, tenements and hereditaments re-
quired for the opening and extending of MON-
TEREY AVENUE (although not yet named by 
proper authority), from East One Hundred 
and Seventy-seventh street (Tremont avenue) 
to East One Hundred and Seventy-ninth street, 
and from East One Hundred and Eightieth 
street to Quarry road, in the Twenty-fourth 
Ward, Borough of The Bronx, of The City of 
New York. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
bill of costs, charges and expenses incurred 

by reason of the proceedings in the above-entitled 
matter will be presented for taxation to one of 
the Justices of the Supreme Court of the State of 
New York, First Department, at a Special Term 
thereof, Part I., to be held at the County Court-
house in the Borough of Manhattan, in the City 
of New York, on the 28th day of January, 1903, 
at 10.3o o'clock in forenoon of that day, or as 
soon thereafter as counsel can be heard thereon; 
and that the said bill of costs, charges and ex-
penses has been deposited in the office of the 
Clerk of the County of New York, there to re-
main for and during.  the space of ten days, as re-
quired by the provisions of section 999 of the 
Greater New York Charter as amended by chap-
ter 466 of the Laws of ..1.90t. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. NEW YORK, 
January 15, 1903 

EUGENE H. POMEROY, 
WILLIAM H. DELANY, 
JOHN A. HENNEBERRY, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. Dunix, Clerk. 	 05,26 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York, relative to acquiring title wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands and premises required for the opening 
and extending of DELAP PLACE (although 
not yet named by proper authority), from 
Grand street to Bergen avenue in the Fourth 
Ward, Borough of Queens, in The City of New 
York. N OT10E IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 

bill of costs, charges and expenses incurred 
by reason of the proceedings in the above-entitled 
matter will be presented for taxation to one of 
the Justices of the Supreme Court of the State of 
New York, Second Department, at a special term 
thereof to be held for the hearing of motions 
at the County Courthotse in the Borough of 
Brooklyn in the City of New York. on the 28th 
day of January, 1903, at 10.3n o'clock in the fore-
noon of that day, or as soon thereafter as counsel 
can be heard thereon; and that the said bill of 
costs, charges and expenses Has been deposited in 
the office of the Clerk of the County of Queens. 
Jamaica. there to terrain for and during the space 
of ten days. as required by the provisions of sec-
tion 999 of the Greater New York Charter as 
amended by chapter 466 of the Laws of 1901. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK, 
January i5, 1903

10SEPH MATTHEWS, 
*GEORGE H. CREED, 
GEORGE W. DAVISON, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, Clerk. 	 115,26 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York, relative to acquiring title to 
EIGHTH STREET, from Eighth avenue 
to Prospect Park West (Ninth avenue), in 
the Twenty-second Ward, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, The City of New York. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT FRED-
erick Cobb, Henry M. Rozell and Frank J. 

Price were appointed by an order of the Supreme 
Court, made and entered the loth day of January, 
1903, Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment 
in the above-entitled proceeding, 

Notice is also given, that the above-named Com-
missioners will attend at a Special Term for the 
hearing of motions, appointed to be held at the 
Kings County Courthouse, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, The City of New York, on the 27th day 
of January, 1903, on the opening of the Court on 
that day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can 
be heard; and at said time and place, or at such 
other time and place as the Court may direct, 
the said Commissioners may be examined under 
oath as to their qualifications to act, and are 
subject to challenge by any party or person in-
terested in this proceeding, as provided by section 
973 of title 4 of chapter XVII., of the Charter of 
The City of New York. 

Dated NEW YORK, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, 
January 15, 1903. 

GEORGE L. RIVES, 
Corporation Counsel. 

• SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT. 

In the matter of the application and petition of 
Seth Low, Edward M. Grout. Alexander E. Orr. 
Charles Stewart Smith, Morris K. Jesup, John H. 
Starin, Woodbury Langdon and John Claflin, 
constituting the Board of Rapid Transit Rail-
road Commissioners of The City of New York, 
for and on behalf of said City, for the appoint-
ment of Commissioners of Appraisal under chap-
ter 4 of the Laws of 1891, and the various stat-
utes amendatory thereof and supplementary 
thereto, relative to acquiring a perpetual under-
ground right, easement and right of way under 
JORALEMON STREET, from a point therein 
between the East river and Furman street to its 
intersection with Fulton street; Fulton street, 
from its intersection with Joralemon street to 
its intersection with Flatbush avenue: Flatbush 
avenue, from its intersection with Fulton street 
to a point at or near its intersection with At-
lantic avenue; Fulton street, from its intersec-
tion with Joralemon street to its intersection 
with Court street; Court street, from its inter-
section with Joralemon street to its intersection 
with Fulton street. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT IT IS 
the intention of the Corporation Counsel of 

The City of New York to make application to the 
Supreme Court for the appointment of Commis-
sioners of Appraisal, under chapter 4 of the Laws 
of I89I, and the various statutes amendatory 
thereof and supplementary thereto, at a Special 
Term of said court for the hearing of motions, to 
he held at the County Court House, in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, on the 23d day of January, 
1903, at the opening of the court on that day, for 
the appointment of three disinterested freeholders, 
residents of The City of New York, as Commis.  
sioners of Appraisal, to ascertain and appraise the 
compensation to be made to the owners and all 
persons interested in the real property rights, fran-
chises, easements or privileges sought to be taken 
or affected for the purposes indicated in said chap-
ter 4 of the Laws of 1891, and the various stat-
utes amendatory thereof and supplementary 
thereto. 

The real property affected is located in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, and a fuller statement setting 
forth the location and boundaries of the 
several lots or parcels of property, right, 
franchises, easements or privileges sought to 
be taken or affected is annexed to simi-
lar maps thereof adopted and approved by the 
Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners 
on the 23d day of October, 1902, and which said 
maps were filed, one in the office of the chief 
executive department of The City of New York 
having principal charge of the streets, on the 14th 
day of November, 1902; one in the office of the 
Register of the County of Kings, op the coth day 
of December, 1902, and one in the office of the 
Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners, 
on the 23d day of October, 1902. 

It is sought to obtain in this proceeding a per-
manent and perpetual underground right, ease-
ment and right of way under the following-de-
scribed lands: 

Under Joralemon street, from a point therein 
between the East river and Furman street to its 
intersection with Fulton street; Fulton street, 
from its intersection with Joralemon street to its 
intersection with Flatbush avenue; Flatbush ave-
nue, from its intersection with Fulton street to a 
point at or near its intersection with Atlantic ave-
nue; Fulton street, from its intersection with 
Joralemon street to its intersection with Court 
street; Court street, from its intersection with 
Joralemon street to its intersection with Fulton 
street. 

Dated, NEW YORK, December 10, 1902. 
GEORGE L. RIVES, 

Corporation Counsel, No. 2 Tryon Row. 
di', at a week, j22 

SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT. 
In the matter of acquiring title by The City of 

of New York to certain lands and premises sit-
uated on the southerly line of Pacific street and 
the northerly line of Dean street, between Third 
avenue and Nevins street, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, in The City of New York, duly 
selected as a site for school purposes, according 
to law. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT IT IS 
the intention of the Corporation Counsel 

of The City of New York to make application to 
the Supreme Court, at a Special Term, for 
the hearing of motions, to be held at the County 
Courthouse, in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The 
City of New York, on the 26th day of January, 
1903, at the calling of the calendar on that day 
for the appointment of three Commissioners of 
Estimate and Appraisal to ascertain and appraise 
the compensation to be made to the owners or 
persons interested in certain lands and premises 
selected as a site for school purposes in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, 
bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point at the northerly line of 
Dean street, distant 150 feet from the corner 
formed by the intersection of the northerly line 
of Dean street with the westerly line of Third 
avenue, running thence northerly and parallel 
with Third avenue ioo feet; thence easterly and 
parallel with Dean street 2 feet; thence northerly 
and parallel with Third avenue too feet to the 
southerly line of Pacific street; thence westerly 
along the southerly side of Pacific street 27 feet; 
thence southerly and parallel with Third avenue 
200 feet to the northerly line of Dean street; and 
thence easterly along the northerly line oi ft4D,2e4an 
street 23 feet, to the joint or place of beginning. 

Dated NEW YORK, anuary 12, 1903. 
GEORGE L. RI ES, Corporation Counsel. 
No. 2 Tryon row, Borough of Manhattan, 

New York City. 

SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT. 
In the matter of acquiring title by The City of 

of New York to certain lands and premises sit-
uated at the northwest corner of Albany avenue 
and Bergen street in the Twenty-fourth Ward 
of the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of 
New York, duly selected as a site for school 
purposes, according to law. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT IT IS 
 the intention of the Corporation Counsel 

of The City of New York to make application to 
the Supreme Court, at a Special Term for 
the hearing of motions, to be held at the County 
Courthouse, in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The 
City of New York, on the 26th day of January, 
1903, at the calling of the calendar of that day, 
for the appointment of three Commissioners of 
Estimate and Appraisal to make and appraise 
the compensation to be made to the owners or 
persons interested in certain lands and premises 
selected as a site for school purposes in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, 
bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at the corner formed by the inter-
section of the northerly line of Bergen street with 
the easterly line of Albany avenue; running 
thence along the northerly line of Bergen avenue 
too feet; thence northerly and parallel to Albany 
avenue 40 feet; thence easterly and parallel with 
Bergen avenue too feet to the easterly line of 
Albany avenue; and thence southerly along the 
easterly line of Albany avenue 40 feet, to the 
point or place of beginning. 

Dated NEW YORK.V.anuary 12, 1903. 
GEORGE L. RIVES, Corporation Counsel. 

No. 2 Tryon row, Borough of Manhattan, 
New York City. 	 04,24 

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT. 
In the matter of acquiring title by The City of 

of New York to certain lands and premises sit-
uated on the northerly line of Third street and 
the southerly line of Fourth street, between 
First avenue and Avenue A, in the Borough 
of Manhattan, in The City of New York, duly 
selected as a site for school purposes, according 
to law. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT IT IS 
the intention of the Corporation Counsel 

of The City of New York to make application to 
the Supreme Court, at a Special Term thereof, 
Part III., to be held at the County Court-
house, in the Borough of Manhattan, in The 
City of New York, on the 26th day of January, 
1903, at the calling of the calendar of that day, 
for the appointment of three Commissioners of 
Estimate and Appraisal to ascertain and appraise 
the compensation to be made to the owners or 
persons interested in certain lands and premises 
selected as a site for school purposes in the 
Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New York, 
hounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the northerly line of 
Third street distant 212 feet i i inches easterly 
from the corner formed by the intersection of the 
northerly line of Third street with the easterly 
line of First avenue; running thence northerly 
and parallel to First avenue 192 feet to the south-
erly line of Fourth street; thence easterly along 
the southerly line of Fourth street 15o feet; 
thence southerly and parallel with First avenue 
192 feet to the northerly line of third street: and 
thence westerly along the northerly line of Third 
street 150 feet to the point or place of beginning. 

Dated New 'Yong. January 12, 1903. 
GEORGE L. RIVES, Corporation Counsel. 
No. 2 Tryon row, Borough of Manhattan, 

New York City. 	 j14,24 

SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT. 
In the matter of acquiring title by The City of 

of New York to certain lands and premises sit-
uated on the northerly line of Sanford avenue, 
between Union and Bowne streets, in the Third 

Ward of the Borough of Queens, in The City 
of New York, duly selected as a site for school 
purposes, according to law. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT IT IS 
the intention of the Corporation Counsel 

of The City of New York to make application to 
the Supreme Court, at a Special Term thereof for 
the hearing of motions, to be held at the County 
Courthouse, in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The 
City of New York, on the 26th day of January, 
1903, at the calling of the calendar of that day, 
for the appointment of three Commissioners of 
Estimate and Appraisal to ascertain and appraise 
the compensation to be made to the owners or 
persons interested in certain lands and premises 
selected as a site for school purposes in the 
Borough of Queens in The City of New York, 
bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point in the northerly line of 
Sanford avenue distant 228.43 feet from the 
corner formed by the intersection of the northerly 
line of Sanford avenue with the easterly line of 
Union street; running thence northerly and par-
allel to Union street 140 feet; thence easterly and 
parallel with Sanford avenue 25 feet; thence 
southerly and parallel to Union street 140 feet 
to the northerly line of Sanford avenue; and 
thence westerly along the northerly line of' San-
ford avenue 25 feet to the point or place of be-
ginning. 

Dated New YORK, January 12, 1903. 
GEORGE L. RIVES, Corporation Counsel. 
No. 2 Tryon row, Borough of Manhattan, 

New York City. 	 j 14,24 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York relative to acquiring title to 
EIGHTY-NINTH STREET from Fourth aye-
ynuoerkt.o Fifth avenue, in the Thirtieth Ward in 
the Borough of Brooklyn, The City of New 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT WE, 
the undersigned, were appointed by an 

order of the Supreme Court made and entered 
herein on the 31st day of December, toot, and 
duly filed in the office of the Clerk of Kings 
County, a copy of which order was filed 
in the office of the Register of the County of 
Kings on the 8th day of January 1902, and in-
dexed in the Index of Conveyances in sec-
tion 18, blocks 6062, 6064, 6065, 6o66, 6067, 
Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment for 
the purpose of making a just and equitable esti-
mate of the loss or damage, if any, to the re-
spective owners, lessees, parties and persons en-
titled to or interested in the lands and premises 
to be taken for the purpose of opening the said 
street or avenue, as particularly described in the 
petition of The City of New York, filed with 
said order in the office of the Clerk of Kings 
County, and for the purpose of making a just 
and equitable assessment of the benefit of said 
street or avenue so to be opened, to the respective 
owners, parties and persons respectively entitled 
to or interested in the lands and premises and 
not required for the purpose of opening said 
street or avenue, but benefited thereby, and of 
ascertaining and defining the district benefited by 
said assessment, and the extent and boundaries 
of the respective tracts and parcels of land par-
ticipating in said benefit, and of performing the 
trusts and duties required of us by title 4 of 
chapter XVII., of the Charter of The City of 
New York, and the acts or parts of acts supple: 
mentary thereto or amendatory thereof. 

All parties and persons interested in the lands 
and premises taken or to be taken for the purpose 
of opening said street or avenue, or affected 
thereby, and having any claim or demand on 
account thereof, are hereby required to present 
the same, duly verified, to us, the undersigned 
Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment, at 
our office in the Bureau of Street Openings of 
the Law Department, Borough Hall, Borough of 
Brooklyn, in The City of New York, with such 
affidavits or other proofs as the said owner or 
claimants may desire, within twenty days after 
date of this notice. 

And we, the said Commissioners, will be in at_  
tendance at our said office on the 6th day 
of February, 1903, at to o'clock in the forenoon 
of that day, to hear the said parties and persons 
in relation thereto; and at such time and place, 
and at such further or other time and place as 
we may appoint, we will hear such owners in 
relation thereto, and examine proofs of such 
claimant or claimants, or such additional proofs 
and allegations as may then be offered by such 
owner or on behalf of The City of New York. 

Dated BOROUGH OF Bitooemrst, THE CITY OF 
NEW Yoax, January 12 1903. 

NVILLIAM H. GOOD, 
JAMES T. O'NEILL, 
ISAAC W. JACOBSON, 

Commissioners. 
CHARLES S. TABER, 

Clerk. 	 j12, f3 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York, relative to acquiring title to 
NINETY-FIRST STREET from First avenue 
to Fifth avenue, in the Thirtieth Ward in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, The City of New York. 

M OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT WE, 
All the undersigned, were appointed by an 
order of the Supreme Court made and entered 
herein on the 26th day of February, 1902, and duly 
filed in the office of the Clerk of Kings County, 
a copy of which order was filed in the office of the 
Register of the County of Kings on the 7th day 
of March, 1902, and indexed in the Index 
of Conveyances in section 18, blocks 6079, 
6084, 6o8o, 6o83, 6o8 t, 6o86', 6082, 6087, 
Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment for 
the purpose of making a just and equitable esti-
mate of the loss or damage, if any, to the re-
spective owners, lessees, parties and persona en-
titled to or interested in the lands and premises 
to be taken for the purpose of opening the said 
street or avenue, as particularly described in the 
petition of The City of New York, filed with 
said order in the office of the Clerk of Kings 
County, and for the purpose of making a just 
and equitable assessment of the benefit of said 
street or avenue so to be opened, to the respective 
owners, parties and persons respectively entitled 
to or interested in the lands and premises and 
not required for the purpose of opening said 
street or avenue, but benefited thereby, and of 
ascertaining and defining the district benefited by 
said assessment, and the extent and boundaries 
of the respective tracts and parcels of land par-
ticipating in said benefit, and of performing the 
trusts and duties required of us by title 4 of 
chapter XVII., of the Charter of The City of 
New York, and the acts or parts of acts supple. 
mentary thereto or amendatory thereof. 

All parties and persons interested in the lands 
and premises taken or to be taken for the purpose 
of opening said street or avenue, or affected 
thereby, and having any claim or demand on 
account thereof, are hereby required to present 
the same, duly verified, to us, the undersigned 
Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment, at 
our office in the Bureau of Street Openings of 
the Law Department, Borough Hall, Borough of 
Brooklyn, in The City of New York, with such 
affidavits or other proofs as the said owner or 
claimants may desire, within twenty days after 
date of this notice. 

And we, the said Commissioners, will be in at-
tendance at our said office on the .4th day 
of February, 1903, at to o'clock in the forenoon 
of that day, to hear the said parties and persons 
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in relation thereto; and at such time and place, 
and at such further or other time and place as 
we may appoint, we will hear such owners in 
relation thereto, and examine proofs of such 
claimant or claimants, or such additional proofs 
and allegations as may then be offered by such 
owner or on behalf of The City of New York. 

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF 
NEW Yoax, January 12, 1903. 

HORATIO C. KING, 
ABRAM C. DEGRAW, 
FRANK A. SLOCUM, 

Commissioners. 
CHARLES S. TABER, 

Clerk. 	 jI2, f3 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York, relative to acquiring title to 
EIGHTY-THIRD STREET between Tenth 
avenue and Stewart avenue and between 
Fourth avenue and the Shore road, in the 
Thirtieth Ward, in the Borough of Brooklyn, 
The City of New York. 

NOTICE  IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT WE. 
the undersigned, were appointed by an 

order of the Supreme Court made and entered 
herein on the 12th day of September, 1902 and 
duly filed in the office of the Clerk of Kings 
County, a copy of which order was filed in the 
office of the Register of the County of Kings 
on the 13th day of September, i902, and indexed 
in the Index of Conveyances in section 18, 
blocks 6009, 6o19, 6o o, 6020, 6o 1, 6021, 
6012, 6022, 6008, 6018, 6007, 6017, 6006, 
6016, 6005, 6015, 6004, 6014, 6003, 6013, 
Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment for 
the purpose of making a just and equitable esti-
mate of the loss or damage, if any, to the re-
spective owners, lessees, parties and persons en-
titled to or interested in the lands and premises 
to be taken for the purpose of opening the said 
street or avenue, as particularly described in the 
petition of The City of New York, filed with 
said order in the office of the Clerk of Kings 
County, and for the purpose of making a just 
and equitable assessment of the benefit of said 
street or avenue so to be opened, to the respective 
owners, parties and persons respectively entitled 
to or interested in the lands and premises and 
not required for the purpose of opening said 
street or avenue, but benefited thereby, and of 
ascertaining and defining the district benefited by 
said assessment, and the extent and boundaries 
of the respective tracts and parcels of land par-
ticipating in said benefit, and of performing the 
trusts and duties required of us by title 4 of 
chapter XVII., of the Charter of The City of 
New York, and the acts or parts of acts supple-
tnentary thereto or amendatory thereof. 

All parties and persons interested in the lands 
and premises taken or to be taken for the purpose 
of opening said street or avenue, or affected 
thereby, and having any claim or demand on 
account thereof, are hereby required to present 
the same, duly verified, to us, the undersigned 
Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment, at 
our office in the Bureau of Street Opening's of 
the Law Department, Borough Hall, Borough of 
Brooklyn, in The City of New York, with such 
affidavits or other proofs as the said owner or 
claimants may desire, within twenty days after 
date of this notice. 

And we, the said Commissioners, will be in at 
tendance at our said office on the 5th day 
of February, 1903, at it o'clock in the forenoon 
of that day, to hear the said parties and persons 
in relation thereto; and at such time and place, 
and at such further or other time and place as 
we may appoint, we will hear such owners in 
relation thereto, and examine proofs of such 
claimant or claimants, or such additional proofs 
and allegations as may then be offered by such 
owner or on behalf of The City of New York. 

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK, January 12, 1903. 

JAMES F. Q IGLEY, 
O

,
RNELIUS

U 
 VAN BRUNT, 

PETER F. W. RUTHER, 
Commissioners. 

CHARLES S. TABER 
Clerk. 	 t a, 4 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York, relative to acquiring title to 
TWELFTH AVENUE from Seventy-third 
street to Kings highway and from Eighty-
sixth street to Dyker Beach Park, in the 
Thirtieth Ward, in the Borough of Brooklyn, 
The City of New York. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT WE, 
the undersigned, were appointed by an 

order of the Supreme Court made and entered 
herein on the 17th day of June, i902, and duly 
filed in the office of the Clerk of Kings County, 
a copy of which order was filed in the office of 
the Register of the County of Kings on the 
19th day of June, 1902, and indexed in the 
Index of Conveyances in section x9, 
blocks 6187, 6i88, 6198, 6199, 6209, 6210, 
6220, 6221, 6231, 6232 6242, 6243, 6254, 
6255, 6266, 6267, 6278, 6279, 629o, 6291, 
6_337, 6338, 6351, 642, 6386A., 6387A., 8594, 
Lommissioners of Estimate and Assessment for 
the purpose of making a just and equitable esti-
mate of the loss or damage,, if any, to the re-
spective owners, lessees, parties and persons en-
titled to or interested in the lands and premises 
to be taken for the purpose of opening the said 
street or avenue, as particularly described in the 
petition of The City of New York, filed with 
said order in the office of the Clerk of Kings 
County, and for the purpose of making a just 
and equitable assessment of the benefit of said 
street or avenue so to be opened, to the respective 
owners, parties and persons respectively entitled 
to or interested in the lands and premises and 
not required for the purpose of opening said 
street or avenue, but benefited thereby, and of 
ascertaining and defining the district benefited by 
said assessment, and the extent and boundaries 
of the respective tracts and parcels of land par-
ticipating in said benefit, and of performing the 
trusts and duties required of us by title 4 of 
chapter XVII., of the Charter of The City of 
New York, and the acts or parts of acts supple-
mentary thereto or amendatory thereof. 

All parties and persons interested in the lands 
and premises taken or to be taken for the purpose 
of opening said street or avenue, or affected 
thereby, and having any claim or demand on 
account thereof, are hereby required to present 
the same, duly verified, to us, the undersigned 
Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment, at 
our office in the Bureau of Street Openings of 
the Law Department, Borough Hall, Borough of 
Brooklyn, in The City of New York, with such 
affidavits or other proofs as the said owner or 
claimants may desire, within twenty days after 
date of this notice. 

And we, the said Commissioners, will be in at 
tendance at our said office on the 5th day 
of February, 1903, at 9.3o o'clock in the forenoon 
of that day, to hear the said parties and persons 
in relation thereto; and at such time and place, 
and at such further or other time and place as 
we may appoint, we will hear such owners in 
relation thereto, and examine proofs of such 
claimant or claimants, or such additional proofs 
and allegations as may then be offered by such 
owner or on behalf of The City of New York. 

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK, January 12, 1903. 

A. C. WHEELER, 
E. A. DUBEY, 
C. C. SKILTON, 

Commissioners. 
CHARLES S. TABER, 

Clerk. 	 j z 2, f3 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York, relative to acquiring title to 
NINETIETH STREET from Third avenue to 
Seventh avenue, in the Thirtieth Ward, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, The City of New York. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT WE, 
the undersigned, were appointed by an 

order of the Supreme Court made and entered 
herein on the 31st day of December, 1901, and 
duly filed in the office of the Clerk of Kings 
County, a copy of which order was filed in the 
office of the Register of the County of 
Kings on the 8th day of January, 1902, 
and indexed in the Index of Conveyances in 
section 18, blocks 6064, 6o131, 6066, 6082, 
6067, 6o88, 6o68, 6089, 6069, 6090, 607o, 6091, 
6071, 60512, 6072, 609, 6073, 6094, 6074, 6095, 
Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment for 
the purpose of making a just and equitable esti-
mate of the loss or damage. if any, to the re-
spective owners, lessees, parties and persons en-
titled to or interested in the lands and premises 
to be taken for the purpose of opening the said 
street or avenue, as particularly described in the 
petition of The City of New York, filed with 
said order in the office of the Clerk of Kings 
County, and for the purpose of making a just 
and equitable assessment of the benefit of said 
street or avenue so to be opened, to the respective 
owners, parties and persons respectively entitled 
to or interested in the lands and 'remises and 
not required for the purpose of opening said 
street or avenue, but benefited thereby, and of 
ascertaining and defining the district benefited by 
said assessment, and the extent and boundaries 
of the respective tracts and parcels of land par• 
ticipating in said benefit, and of performing the 
trusts and duties required of us by title 4 of 
chapter XVII., of the Charter of The City of 
New York, and the acts or parts of acts supple-
mentary thereto or amendatory thereof. 

All parties and persons interested in the lands 
and premises taken or to be taken for the purpose 
of opening said street or avenue, or affected 
thereby, and having any claim or demand on 
account thereof, are hereby required to present 
the same, duly verified, to us, the undersigned 
Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment, at 
our office in the Bureau of Street Openings of 
the Law Department, Borough Hall, Borough of 
Brooklyn, in The City of New York, with such 
affidavits or other proofs as the said owner or 
claimants may desire, within twenty days after 
date of this notice. 

And we, the said Commissioners, will be in at-
tendance at our said office on the 5th day 
of February, 1903, at io o'clock in the forenoon 
of that day, to hear the said parties and persons 
in relation thereto; and at such time and place, 
and at such further or other time and place as 
we may appoint, we will hear such owners in 
relation thereto, and examine proofs of such 
claimant or claimants, or such additional 'roofs 
and allegations as may then be offered by such 
owner or on behalf of The City of New York. 

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK, January 12, um. 

FRANK J. DOYLE, 
JOHN B. LORD, 

Commissioners. 
CHARLES S. TABER, 

Clerk. 	 j12, f3 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York to acquire title to NINETY-
SEVENTH STREET, from Fourth avenue to 
Fort Hamilton avenue. in the Borough of 
Brooklyn. City of New York. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AN 
application will be made to the Supreme 

Court, at a Special Term thereof, for the hearing 
of motions, to be held in the Kings County Court-
house, in the Borough of Brooklyn, on the 17th 
day of January, 1903, at the opening of the court 
on that day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can 
be heard, for an order amending the above-en- 

titled proceeding, excluding all the property 
shown upon the rule map and damage map herein 
as lying within the lines of Fort Hamilton ave-
nue and Fourth avenue, except that portion of 
Fourth avenue lying opposite the proposed im-
provement, between the east line of Fourth ave-
nue and the east line of Stewart avenue, and 
that said last-described parcel be deemed included 
by amendment, as provided in section 974 of the 
Charter of The City of New York. 

Dated January 5, 1903. 
GEORGE L. RIVES, 

Corporation Counsel, 
Borough Hall, Brooklyn, 

i5-15. 	 New York. 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands and premises required for the open-
ing and extending of BRADLEY AVENUE 
(although not yet named by proper authority), 
from Borden avenue to Greenpoint avenue, in 
the First Ward. Borough of Queens, in The 
City of New York. 

vv E, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSION-
ers of Estimate and Assessment in the 

above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to all 
persons interested in this proceeding, and to the 
owner or owners, occupant or occupants, of all 
houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom it 
may concern, to wit: 

First-That we have completed our estimate 
and assessment, and that all persons interested in 
this proceeding, or in any of the lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and premises affected thereby 
and having objections thereto, do present their 
said objections in writing, duly verfied, to us at 
our office, No. 21 Jackson avenue, in the Borough 
of Queens, in The City of New York, on or be-
fore the 28th day ofJanuary, 1903, and that we 
the said Commissioners will hear parties so ob-
jecting, and for that purpose will be in attendance 
St our said office on the soth day of January, 
1903, at 2 o'clock p. m. 

Second-That the abstract of our said estimate 
and assessment, together with our damage and 
benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, estimates, 
proofs and other documents used by us in mak-
ing our report, have been deposited in the Bureau 
of Street Openings in the Law Department of 
The City of New York, No. 21 Jackson avenue, 
in the Borough of Queens, in said City, there to 
remain until the 9th day of February, 1903. 

Third-That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and be-
ing in the Borough of Queens in The City of 
New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point formed by the intersec-
tion of a line parallel to and 200 feet easterly 
from, the easterly line of Bradley avenue with 
the southeasterly prolongation of the middle line 
of the block bounded by Bradley avenue, Review 
avenue and Pine street; thence northwesterly, 
along said prolongation and middle line to its 
intersection with a line parallel to and ioo feet 
southeasterly from, the southeasterly line of Pine 
street; thence, southwesterly along said parallel 
line to its intersection with the southeasterly pro-
longation of a line parallel to, and ioo feet south-
westerly from, the southwesterly line of Star ave-
nue; thence, northwesterly along said prolonga-
tion and last mentioned parallel line to its inter-
section with a line parallel to, and zoo feet north-
westerly from, the northwesterly line of Fox 
street; thence, northeasterly along said last men-
tioned parallel line and its prolongation to its 
intersection with a line parallel to, and lop feet 
northeasterly from,. the northeasterly line of 
Borden avenue; thence, southeasterly, along said 
last mentioned parallel line to its intersection 
with a line parallel to and Too feet westerly from, 
the westerly line of Mount street; thence, north-
erly along said last mentioned parallel line to its 
intersection with a line parallel to, and loo feet 
northerly from, the northerly line of Anable ave-
nue; thence, easterly along said last mentioned 
parallel line to its intefsection with a line par-
allel to, and too feet easterly from, the easterly 
line of School street; thence, southerly, along 
said last mentioned parallel line to its intersec-
tion with a line parallel to and 100 feet north-
easterly from, the northeasterly line of Borden 
avenue; thence, southeasterly along said last 
mentioned parallel line to its intersection with 
the northwesterly prolongation of a line drawn 
from a point on the northwesterly line of Green-
point avenue midway between Gale street and 
Bradley avenue ar.d parallel to Bradley avenue,• 
thence,  southeasterly  along said prolongation and 
parallel line to Bradley avenue to its intersection 
with a line parallel to, and zoo feet southeasterly 
from, the southeasterly line of Greenpoint avenue; 
thence, southwesterly, along said parallel line to 
its intersection with a line parallel to, and goo 
feet northeasterly from, the northeasterly line of 
Bradley avenue; thence southeasterly and south-
erly, along said last mentioned parallel line to the 
point or place Of beginning: as such streets are 
shown on the Commissioners' map of Long Island 
City, filed in the Office of the County Clerk of 
Queens County, Jamaica, on the 25th day of 
April, 1873. 

Fourth-That our report herein will be pre-
sented for confirmation to the Supreme Court of 
the State of New York, Second Department, at 
a Special Term thereof. for the hearing of mo-
tions, to be held in the Colinty Courthouse, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, 
on the i9th day of March, 1903, at the opening 
of the Court on that day. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORE, 
November 29, 1902. 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of Robert A. 

Van Wyck, Mayor, of The City of New York; 
Lewis Nixon, Smith E. Lane, Tames W. Boyle, 
Tulian D. Fairchild, John W. Weber and James 
b. Bell, constituting a commission created and 
existing under chapter 789 of the Laws of 
1895, entitled "An act to authorize the con-
struction of a bridge over the East river, be-
tween the cities of New York and Brooklyn," 
and all other acts amendatory thereof and sup-
plementary thereto, by the Corporation Counsel 
of The City of New York relative to acquiring 
title by The City of New York to certain lands 
on SOUTH FIFTH STREET. SOUTH SIXTH 
STREET, BROADWAY, WYTHE AVENUE. 
BERRY STREET. BEDFORD AVENUE and 
DRIGGS AVENUE. in the Thirteenth Ward 
of the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of 
New York. duly selected according to law, with 
other lands. as a site for the construction and 
permanent location of a suspension bridge over 
the East river, between the cities of New 
York and Brooklyn (now the boroughs of 
Manhattan and Brooklyn, in The City of New 
York), and approaches thereto. authorized to be 
constructed by said chapter 780 of the Laws 
of i8o5, and all other acts amendatory thereof 

cum ipmpritswv thwrpte• 

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED COMMISSION-
ers of Estimate in the above-entitled mat-

ter, hereby give notice to the owner or owners, 
lessee or lessees, parties and persons respectively 
entitled to or interested in the lands, tenements,  

hereditaments and premises, title to which is 
sought to be acquired in this proceeding, and to 
all others whom it may concern, to wit: 

First-That we have completed our estimate of 
the loss and damage to the respective owners, 
lessees, parties and persona respectively entitled 
to or interested in the lands or premises affected 
by this proceeding or having any interest therein, 
and have filed a true report or transcript of ruch 
estimate in the office of the Commissioner of 
Bridges, the head of the Department of Bridges, 
and a copy thereof in the office of the Clerk of 
the County of Kings, for the inspection of whom-
soever it may concern. 

Second-That all parties or persons whose 
rights may be affected by the said estimate or 
who may object to the same or any part thereof 
may, within ten days after the first publication 
of this notice, January 8, 1903, file their objec-
tions to such estimate in writing with us at our 
office, Room No. 401, in the Rogers-Peet Build-
'nig, No. 258 Broadway, in the Borough of Man-
hattan, in the said City, and we the said Com-
missioners will hear parties so objecting•at our 
said office on the list day of January, 1903, at 
3 o'clock in the afternoon, and upon such subse-
quent days as may be found necessary. 

Third-That our report herein will be presented 
to the Supreme Court of the State of New York, 
at a Special Term thereof for the hearing of mo-
tions, at the County Courthous in the County 

Y of Kings, in The City of New York, Borough of 
Brooklyn, on the 9th day of February, 1903, at 
the opening of the court on that day, and that 
then and there or as soon thereafter as counsel 
can be heard thereon a motion will be made that 
said report be confirmed. 

Dated NEW YORK, January 7, 1903. 
DAVID F. MANNING, 
OTTO F. STRUSE, 
EZRA D. BUSHNELL, 

Commissioners. 
JOSEPH M. SCHENCK, Clerk. 

Alp 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been 'heretofore acquired, to 
ELSMERE PLACE (although not yet named 
by proper authority), from Marmion avenue to 
the Southern Boulevard, in the Twenty-fourth 
Ward, Borough of The Bronx, in The City of 
New York. 

W E, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSION. 
ers of Estimate and Assessment in the 

above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to all 
persons interested in this proceeding, and to the 
owner or owners, occupant or occupants, of all 
houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom 
it may concern, to wit: 

First-That we have completed our estimate and 
assessment, and that all persons interested in this 

hroceeding, or in any of the lands, tenements and 
ereditaments and premises affected thereby and 

having objections thereto, do present their said 
objections in writing, duly verified, to us at our 
office, Nos. go  and  92 %Area Broadway, in the 
Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New York, 
on or before the 28th day of January, 1903, and 
that we the said Commissioners will hear parties 
so objecting, and for that purpose will be in at-
tendance at our said office on the 3oth day of 
January, 5903, at 4 o'clock p. m. 

Second-That the abstract of our said estimate 
and assessment, together with our damage and 
benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, estimates, 
proofs and other documents used by us in making 
our report, have been deposited in the Bureau of 
Street Openings in the Law Department of The 
City of New York, Nos. go and 92 West Broad-
way, in the Borough of Manhattan, in said City, 
there to remain until the 7th day of February, 

1991iiird-That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and be-
ing in the Borough of The Bronx in The City of 
New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at the point of intersection of a line 
drawn parallel to and distant zoo feet easterly 
from the easterly line of Southern Boulevard with 
the southeasterly prolongation of the northeast-
erly line of Fairmount place, running thence 
northwesterly along said prolongation and north-
easterly line of Fairmount place to its intersec-
tion with a line drawn parallel to and distant zoo 
feet northwesterly from the northwesterly line 
of Marmion avenue, thence northeasterly along 
said parallel line to its intersection with a line 
drawn parallel to and distant zoo feet south-
westerly from the southwesterly line of Elsmere 
place; thence northwesterly along said parallel 
line and its northwesterly prolongation to its in-
tersection with a line drawn parallel to and dis-
tant ion feet northwesterly from the northwesterly 
line of Prospect avenue; thence northeasterly 
along said parallel line to its intersection with 
the northwesterly prolongation of a line drawn 
parallel to and distant tog feet northeasterly from 
the northeasterly line of Elsmere place, thence 
southeasterly along said prolongation and par-
allel line to its intersection with a line drawn 
parallel to and distant icio feet northwesterly from 
the northwesterly line of Marmion avenue, thence 
northeasterly along said parallel line to the south-
westerly line of East One Hundred and Seventy-
seventh street, thence southeasterly along said 
southwesterly line of East One Hundred and 
Seventy-seventh street to its intersection with a 
line drawn parallel to and distant 200 feet east-
erly from the easterly line of the Southern 
Boulevard, thence southerly along said parallel 
line to the point or place of beginning; as such 
streets are shown upon the final maps and profiles 
of the Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards of 
The City of New York, excepting from said area 
all streets, avenues and roads or portions thereof 
heretofore legally opened as such area is shown 
upon our benefit maps deposited as aforesaid. 

Fourth-That our report herein will be pre-
sented for confirmation to the Supreme Court of 
the State of New York, First Department, at a 
Special Term thereof, Part III., to be held in 
the County Courthouse, in the Borough of Man-
hattan, in The City of New York, on the 17th day 
of March, 1903, at the opening of the Court on 
that day. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK, 
December 8, 1902. 

EDWARD D. FARRELL, 
Chairman; 

BEN J. F. GERDING, 
PHINEAS LEWINSON, 

Commissioners. 

FIRST .DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The Mayor, 
Aldermen and Commonalty of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands, tenements and hereditaments re-
quired for the purpose of opening and ex-
tending EAST ONE HUNDRED AND 
FORTY-NINTH STREET (although not yet 
named by proper authority). from the South-
ern Boulevard to the easterly bulkhead line of 
the Harlem river, as the same has been hereto-
fore laid out and designated as a first-class 
street or road, in the Twenty-third Ward of 
The City of New York. 

. SECOND DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York, relative to acquiring title to 
e 

	

	RUTLAND ROAD from Canarsie avenue or 
road to Remsen avenue, in the Twenty-ninth 
Ward, in the Borough of Brooklyn, The City 
of New York. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT WE, 
the undersigned, were appointed by an 

order of the Supreme Court made and entered 
herein on the zath day of May, 1902, and duly 
filed in the office of the Clerk of Kings County, 
a copy of which order was filed in the office of the 
Register of the County of Kings on the goth 
day of May, 1902, and indexed in the Index of 
Conveyances in section 13, blocks 4801, 4802, 
4810, 4803, 4811, 4804, 4812, 4805, 4813, 4806, 
4824, 4807, 4825, 4808, 4826, 4588, 4601, 4589, 
4602, .45510, 4603, 4,591, 4604, 4592, 4605, 4606, 
Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment for 
the purpose of making a just and equitable esti-
mate of the loss or damage,.

u 
 if any, to the re-

spective owners, lessees. parties and persons en-
titled to or interested in the lands and premises 
to be taken for the purpose of opening the said 
street or avenue, as particularly described in the 
petition of The City of New York, filed with 
said order in the office of the Clerk of Kings 
County, and for the purpose of making a just 
and equitable assessment of the benefit of said 
street or avenue so to be opened, to the respective 
owners, parties and persons respectively entitled 
to or interested in the lands and premises and 
not required for the purpose of opening said 
street or avenue, but benefited thereby, and of 
ascertaining and defining the district benefited by 
said assessment, and the extent and boundaries 
of the respective tracts and parcels of land par-
ticipating in said benefit, and of performing the 
trusts and duties required of us by title 4 of 
chapter XVII., of the Charter of The City of 
New York, and the acts or parts of acts supple-
mentary thereto or amendatory thereof. 

All parties and persons interested in the lands 
and premises taken or to be taken for the purpose 
of opening said street or avenue, or affected 
thereby, and having any claim or demand on 
account thereof, are hereby required to present 
the same, duly verified, to us, the undersigned 
Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment, at 
our office in the Bureau of Street Openings of 
the Law Department, Borough Hall, Borough of 
Brooklyn, in The City of New York, with such 
affidavits or other proofs as the said owner or 
claimants may desire, within twenty days after 
date of this notice. 

And iA e, the said Commissioners, will be in at 
tendance at our said office on the 6th day 
of February, 1903, at it o'clock in the forenoon 
of that day, to hear the said parties and persons 
in relation thereto; and at such time and place, 
and at such further or other time and place as 
we may appoint, we will hear such owners in 
relation thereto, and examine proofs of such 
claimant or claimants, or such additional proofs 
and allegations as may then be offered by such 
owner or on behalf of The City of New York. 

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK, janue.re 

THOMAS H. w AGSTAFF, 
Commissioners. 

CHARLES S. TABER, 
Clerk. 	 jI2, f3 

PATRICK J. MARA, 
JOHN B. MERRILL, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 	 j8.26 

JOHN P. DUNN, 
Clerk. 	 j7.24 
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W E, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSION- 
ers of Estimate and Assessment in the 

above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to all 
persons interested in this proceeding, and to the 
owner or owners, occupant or occupants, of all 
houses and lots, and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom it 
may concern, to wit: 

Iirst-That we have completed our estimate 
of assessment for benefit, and that all persons 
interested in this proceeding or in any of the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments and prem-
ises affected thereby and having objections there-
tu, do present their said objections in writing, 
duly verified, to us at our office, Nos. go and 
92 West Broadway, in the Borough of Manhat-
tan, in The City of New York, on or before the 
21st day of January, 1903, and that we the 
said Commissioners will hear parties so object-
ing, and for that purpose will be in attendance 
at our said office on the 26th day of January, 
1903, at 1 o'clock p. m. 	 • 

Second-That the abstract of our said estimate 
of assessment for benefit, together with our 
benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, esti-
mates, proofs and other documents used by us 
in making our report, have been deposited in 
the Bureau of Street Openings in the Law De-
partment of The City of New York, Nos. go and 
92 West Broadway, in the Borough of Man-
hattan, in said city, there to remain until the 
31st day of January, 1903. 

Third-That pursuant to provisions of chaptei 
6i3 of the Laws of z896, we have assessed to 
the extent of so% only ofthe total awards, 
costs and expense of the acquisition of any land, 
property, rights, rents, easements and privileges, 
not the property of The Mayor, Aldermen and 
Commonalty of The City of New York, required 
for the widening and improvement of said street, 
upon each and every parcel of land in the 
Twenty-third Ward, Borough of The Bronx, of 
the said City, to an amount in each case which 
we have deemed said parcel or parcels of land 
benefited by said widening and improvement. 

Fourth-That our last partial and separate re-
port herein will be presented for confirmation to 
the Supreme Court of the State of New York, 
First Department, at a Special Term thereof, 
Part III., to be held in the County Courthouse, 
in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City of 
New York, on the 19th clay of May, 1903, at 
the opening of the Court on that day. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, Naw YORK. 
December3o, i902. 

CHARLES V. GABRIEL, Chairman, 
PATRICK A. McMANUS, 
CHARLES V. HALLEY, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 	 ADO lo 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York, relative to acquiring title to 
ELEVENTH AVENUE, from Eighty-sixth 
street to Dyker Beach Park, in the Thirtieth 
Ward, in the Borough of Brooklyn, The City 
of New York. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT WE, 
the undersiened, were appointed by an order 

of the Supreme Court. made avid entitled herein 
on the nth day of September, 1901, and duly 
filed in the office of the Clerk of Kings County, 
a copy of which order was filed in the office of 
the Register of the County of Kings on the 14th 
day of September, 1901, and indexed in the Index 
of Conveyances, in section 18, Blocks 6o97A, 6076, 
6039, and section 19, Blocks 8394, 6384A, 6349, 
6337, Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment, 
for the purpose of making a just and equitable 
estimate of the loss or damage, if any, to the 
respective owners, lessees, parties and persons 
entitled to or interested in the lands and premises 
to be taken for the purpose of opening the said 
street or avenue, as particularly described in the 
petition of The City of New York, filed with said 
order in the office of the Clerk of Kings County. 
and for the purpose of making a just and equit-
able assessment of the benefit of said street or 
avenue so to be opened, to the respective owners, 
parties and persons respectively entitled to o' 
interested in the lands and premises and not re-
quired for the purpose of opening said street or 
avenue, but benefited thereby, and of ascertain-
ing and defining the district benefited by said 
assessment, and the extent and boundaries of the 
respective tracts and parcels of land participating 
in said benefit, and of performing the trusts and 
duties required of us by title 4 of Chapter XVII. 
of the Charter of The City of New York, and 
the acts or parts of acts supplementary thereto or 
amendatory thereof. 

All parties and persons interested in the lands 
and premises taken or to be taken for the pur-
pose of opening said street or avenue, or affected 
thereby, and having any claim or demand on ac 
count thereof, are hereby required to present the 
same, duly verified, to us, the undersigned Com-
missioners of Estimate and Assessment, at our 
office in the Bureau of Street Openings of the 
Law Department, Borough Hall, Borough of 
Brooklyn, in The City of New York, with such 
affidavits or other proofs as the said owner or 
claimants may desire, within twenty days after 
date of this notice. 

And we, the said Commistaioners, will be in at 
tendance at our said office on the roth day of 
January, 1903, at 2 o'clock in the afternoon of 
that day, to hear the said parties and persons in 
relation thereto; and at such time and place, and 
at such further or other time and place as we 
may appoint, we will hear such owners in rela-
tion thereto, and examine proofs of such claimant 
or claimants, or such additional proofs and alle-
gations as may then be offered by such owner or 
on behalf of The City of New York. 

Dated BOROUGH or Baooxi.vx, THE Ctry OF 
NEW Yoax, December 24, 1902. 

JOHN DALY._ 
HERSEY EGGINTON, 
WILLIAM H. SMITH, 

Commissioners. 
CHARLES S. TAXER, 

Clerk. 
424,117. 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York, relatihe to acquiring title to BAY 
EIGHTH STREET. from Benson avenue to 
Cropsey avenue, in the Thirtieth Ward. in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, The City of New York. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT WE, 
 the undersigned, were appointed by an order 

of the Supreme Court made and entered herein 
on the 12th day of May, loos, and duly filed in 
the office of the Clerk of Kings County, a copy 
of which order was filed in the office of the 
Register of the County of Kings on the loth day 
of May, 1902, and indexed in the Index of Con-
veyances in section 19, blocks 6392, 6393, 6425 and 
6426, Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment 
for the purpose of making a just and equitable esti-
mate of the loss or damage. if any, to the re-
spective owners, lessees, parties and persons en-
titled to or interested in the lands and premises 
to be taken for the purpose of opening the said 
street or avenue, as particularly described in the 
petition of The City of New York, filed with 
said order in the office of the Clerk of Kings 
County, and for the purpose of making a just and 
equitable assessment of the benefit of said street  

or avenue so to be opened, to the respective own-
ers, parties and persons respectively entitled to or 
interested in the lands and premises and not re-
quired for the purpose of opening said street or 
avenue, but benefited thereby, and of ascertain-
ing and defining the district benefited by said 
assessment, and the extent and boundaries of the 
respective tracts and parcels of land participating 
in said benefit, and of performing the trusts and 
duties required of us by title 4 of chapter XVII. 
of the Charter of The City of New York, and the 
acts or parts of acts supplementary thereto or 
amendatory thereof. 

All parties and persons interested in the lands 
and premises taken or to be taken for the pur-
pose of opening said street or avenue, or affected 
thereby, and having any claim or demand on ac-
count thereof, are hereby required to present the 
same, duly verified, to us, the undersigned Com-
missioners of Estimate and Assessment, at our 
office in the Bureau of Street Openings of the 
Law Department, Borough Hall Borough of 
Brooklyn, in The City of New York, with such 
affidavits or other proofs as the said owner or 
claimants may desire, within twenty days after 
date of this notice. 

And we, the said Commissioners, will be in at-
tendance at our said office on the 17th day of Janu-
ary, 1903, at to o'clock in the forenoon of that day, 
to hear the said parties and persons in relation 
thereto; and at such time and place, and at such 
further or other time and place as we may appoint, 
we will hear such owners in relation thereto, and 
examine proofs of such claimant or claimants, or 
such additional proofs and allegations as may 
then be offered by such owner or on behalf of 
The City of New York. 

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YOkK, December 2,3, 1962. 

JAMES W. PRENDERGAST, 
M. SHALER ALLEN. 
JOHN F. LEWIS, 

Commissioners 
CHARLES S. TAKER, 

Clerk. 	 d23, j t 6 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
CARROLL PLACE (although not yet named 
by proper authority), from East One Hundred 
and Sixty-fifth street to McClellan street, in the 
Twenty-third Ward, Borough of The Bronx, 
City of New York. 

W E, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSION-
ers of Estimate and Assessment in the 

above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to all 
persons interested in this proceeding, and to the 
owner or owners, occupant or occupants, of all 
houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom 
it may concern, to wit: 

First-That we have completed our estimate and 
assessment, and that all persons interested in this 
proceeding, or in any of the lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises affected thereby and 
having objections thereto, do present their said 
objections in writing, duly verified, to us at our 
office, Nos. go and to West Broadway, in the 
Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New 	York, 
on or before the 28th day of January, 1903, and 
that we the said Commissioners will bear parties 
so objecting, and for that purpose will be in at-
tendance at our said office on the 30th day of 
January, 1903, at 3 o'clock p. m. 

Second-That the abstract of our said estimate 
and assessment, together with our damage and 
benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, estimates, 
proofs and other documents used by us in making 
our report, have been deposited in the Bureau of 
Street Openings in the Law Department of The 
City of New York, Nos. qo and 92 West Broad-
way, in the Borough of Manhattan, in said City, 
there to remain until the 7th day of February, 

i99rliird-That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and be-
ing in the Borough of The Bronx in The City of 
New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point formed by the intersection 
of the middle line of the block between Grand 
Boulevard and Concourse and Walton avenue 
with a line parallel to, and Too feet southwesterly 
from, the southwesterly line of East One Hundred 
and Sixty-seventh street; running thence, south-
easterly along said parallel line to its intersection 
with the middle line of the blocks between Sher-
man avenue and Sheridan avenue; thence, south-
westerly along said middle line of the blocks, to 
its intersection with the prolongation southeast-
ward) y of the middle line of the block between 

One ne Hundred and Sixty-third street and East 
One Hundred and Sixty-fourth street; thence, 
northwesterly along said prolongation and middle 
line of the block and its prolongation, northwest-
wardly, to its intersection with the prolonga-
tion southwestwardly, of the middle line of the 
blocks between Grand Boulevard and Concourse 
and \Valton avenue; thence, northeasterly, along 
said last mentioned prolongation and middle line 
of the blocks to the point or place of beginning: 
as such streets are shown upon the final maps and 
profiles of the Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth 
Wards of The City of New York, excepting from 
said area all streets, avenues and roads or por-
tions thereof heretofore legally opened as such 
area is shown upon our benefit maps deposited as 
aforesaid. 

Fourth-That our report herein will be pre-
sented for confirmation to the Supreme Court of 
the State of New York, First Department, at a 
Special Term thereof, Part III., to be held in 
the County Courthouse, in the Borough of Man. 
hattan, in The City of New York, on the 17th day 
of March, 1903. at the opening of the Court on 
that day. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK. 
November 14, 1902. 

WILLIAM G. DAVIES, 
M. F. NEVILLE, 

Commissioners. 
Jolts I'. DUNN. 

Clerk. 	 i7-24 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
MOHEGAN AVENUE (although not yet 
named by proper authority) from East One 
Hundred and Eighty-second street to the South. 
ern Boulevard, in the Twenty-fourth Ward, in 
the Borough of The Bronx, City of New York. 

VV E, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSION-
ers of Estimate and Assessment in the 

above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to all 
persons interested in this proceeding, and to the 
owner or owners, occupant or occupants, of all 
houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom it 
may concern, to wit: 

First-That we have completed our estimate 
and assessment, and that all persons interested in 
this proceeding, or in any of the lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and premises affected thereby 
and having °bin tions thereto, do present then 
said nhiectinns in writing, duly verified. to tie to 
our office, Nos, go and 92 West Broadway, in the 
Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New York. 
on or before the toth day of January. 1903, and 
that we, the said Commissioners, will hear par-
ties so objecting, and for that purpose will be  

in attendance at our said office on the asst day 
of January, igo3, at a o'clock p. m. 

Second-That the abstract of our said estimate 
and assessment, together with our damage and 
benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, estimates, 
proofs and other documents used by us in making 
our report, have been deposited in the Bureau of 
Street Openings in the Law Department of The 
City of New York, Nos. go and 92 West Broad-
way, in the Borough of Manhattan, in said City, 
there to remain until the agth day of January, 

ird-That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and be-
ing in the Borough of The Bronx, in The City of 
New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at the point of intersection of the 
southerly prolongation of a line drawn parallel to 
and distant too feet easterly from the easterly line 
of Honeywell avenue, with a line drawn parallel 
to and distant too feet southerly from the south-
erly line of East One Hundred and Seventy-
seventh street; running thence westerly along said 
last mentioned parallel line to its intersection with 
a line drawn parallel to and distant too feet west-
erly from the westerly line of Marmion avenue; 
thence northerly along said parallel line to its 
intersection with a line drawn parallel to and 
distant too feet northerly from the northerly line 
of East One Hundred and Eighty-second street; 
thence easterly along said parallel line to its in-
tersection with the northerly prolongation of a 
line drawn parallel to and distant zoo feet east-
erly from the easterly line of Honeywell avenue; 
thence southerly along said prolongation and par-
allel line and its southerly prolongation to the 
point or place of beginning; as such streets are 
shown upon the final maps and profiles of the 
Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards of The 
City of New York, excepting from said area all 
streets, avenues and roads or portions thereof 
heretofore legally opened as such area is shown 
upon our benefit maps deposited as aforesaid. 

Fourth-That our report herein will be pre-
sented for confirmation to the Supreme Court of 
the State of New York, First Department, at a 
Special Term thereof, Part IIL, to be held in 

B the County Court-house, in the orough of Man-
hattan, in The City of New York, on the sth day 
of March, 1903, at the opening of the court on 
that day. 

Dated BOROUG11 OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK, 
November 21, 1902. 

JOHN J. BRADY, 
Chairman; 

MARTIN GEISZLER, 
HENRY A. GUMBLETON, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 	 d27, j  16 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
WEST TWO HUNDRED AND FIFTY-
NINTH STREET (although not yet named by 
proper authority). from Broadway to Riverdale 
avenue, at the 'Twenty-fourth Ward. Borough of 
The Bronx, City of New York. 

W E, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSION-
era of Estimate and Assessment in the 

above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to all 
persons interested in this proceeding, and to the 
owner or owners, occupant or occupants, of all 
houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom it 
may concern, to wit: 

First-That we have completed our supplemen-
tal and amended estimate of assessment, and 
that all persons interested in this proceeding. or 
in any of the lands, tenements and heredita-
ments and premises affected thereby and having 
objections thereto, do present their said objections 
in writing, duly verified, to us at our office, Nos. 
go and 92 West Broadway. in the Borough of 
Manhattan, in The City of New York, on or 
before the 21st day of ranuary, 1903, and that 
we, the said Commissioners, will hear parties so 
objecting, and for that nurpose will be in attend-
ance at our said office on the 23d day of Janu-
ary, 1903, at 4 o'clock n. tn. 

Second-That the abstract of our said supple-
mental and amended estimate of assessment, to-
gether with our benefit maps, and also 
all the affidavits, estimates, proofs and other 
documents used by us in making our report, have 
been deposited in the Bureau of Street Openings 
in the Law Department of The City of New 
York, Nos. go and 92 West Broadway, in the 
Borough of Manhattan, in said city, there to re-
main until the list day of January, 1903. 

Third-That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and be-
ing in the Borough of The Bronx, in The City 
of New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point formed by the intersec-
tion of a line parallel to and distant too teet 
southerly from the southerly line of West Two 
Hundred and Fifty-sixth street with a line parallel 
to and distant too feet westerly from the westerly 
line of Netherland avenue; running thence north-
erly along last-mentioned parallel line to its inter-
section with the westerly prolongation of the 
middle line of the block between West Two Hun-
dred and Sixtieth street and West Two Hundred 
and Sixty-first street; thence easterly along said 
westerly prolongation, middle line and its easterly 
prolongation to its intersection with a line parallel 
to and distant too feet easterly from the easterly 
line of Broadway: thence southerly along said 
parallel line to its intersection with the southwest-
erly line of Mosholu avenue: thence westerly in 
a straight line to the point formed by the inter-
section of the westerly line of Newton avenue 
with a line parallel to and distant too feet south-
westerly from the southwesterly line of Faraday 
avenue; thence northwesterly, westerly and south-
westerly along said parallel line to its intersection 
with the easterly prolongation of a line parallel to 
and distant too feet southerly from the southerly 
line of \Vest Two Hundred and Fifty-sixth street; 
thence westerly along said easterly prolongation 
and parallel line to the point or place of begin-
ning, as such streets are shown upon the final 
maps and profiles of the Twenty-third and Twenty-
fourth Wards of The City of New York, except-
ing from said area all streets, avenues and roads 
or portions thereof heretofore legally opened, as 
such area is shown upon our benefit maps de-
posited as aforesaid. 

Fourth-That our supplemental and amended 
report herein will be presented for confirmation 
to the Supreme Court of the State of New York, 
First Department. at a Special Term thereof, 
Part III., to be held in the County Courthouse, in 
the Borough of Manhattan. in The City of New 
York, on the 24th day of March, i9o3, at the 
opening of the court on that day. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, Nan,  YORE, De-
cember 23, igoa. 

BENNO LEWINSON, 
Chairman; 

BENEDICT S. WISE. 
WM. P. BURR. 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN. 

Clerk. 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The Mayor, 
Aldermen and Commonalty of The City of 

New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
h the same  has not been heretofore acquired, to 

the lands, tenements and hereditament, re-
quired for the purpose of opening EAST ONE 
HUNDRED AND FORTY-NINTH STREET 
(although not yet named by proper authority), 
from the Southern Boulevard to the east side 
of Austin place, as the same has been hereto-
fore laid out and designated as a first-class 
street or road, in the Twenty-third Ward of 
The City of New York. 

\At E, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSION- 
ers of Estimate and Assessment in the 

above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to all 
persons interested in this proceeding, and to the 
owner or owners, occupant or occupants, of all 
houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom it 
may concern, to wit: 

First-That we have completed our estimate 
of assessment for benefit, and that all persons 
interested in this proceeding?  or in any of the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments and prem. 
ises affected thereby and having objections there-
to, do present their said objections in writing, 
duly verified, to us at our office, Nos. 90 and 
92 West Broadway, in the Borough of Manhat-
tan, in The City of New York, on or before the 
.21st day of January, igo3, and that we the 
said Commissioners will hear parties so object-
ing, and for that purpose will be in attendance 
at our said office on the 26th day of January, 
i903, at 2 o'clock p. m. 

Second-That the abstract of our said estimate 
of assessment for benefit, together with our 
benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, esti-
mates, proofs and other documents used by us 
in making our report, have been deposited in 
the Bureau of Street Openings in the Law De-
partment of The City of New York, Nos. 90 and 
92 West Broadway, in the Borough of Man-
hattan, in said city, there to remain until the 
31st day of January, 1903. 

Third-That pursuant to provisions of chapter 
6i3 of the Laws of 1896, we have assessed to 
the extent of so% only of the total awards, 
costs and expense of the acquisition of any land, 
property, rights, rents, easements and privileges, 
not the property of The Mayor, Aldermen and 
Commonalty of The City of New York, required 
for the widening and improvement of said street, 
upon each and every parcel of land in the 
Twenty-third Ward, Borough of The Bronx, of 
the said City, to an amount in each case which 
we have deemed said parcel or parcels of land 
benefited by said widening and improvement. 

Fourth-That our last partial and separate re-
port herein will be presented for confirmation to 
the Supreme Court of the State of New York, 
First Department, at a Special Term thereof, 
Part III_,. to be held in the County Courthouse, 
in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City of 
New York, on the oth day of May, ism, at 
the opening of the Court on that dui. 

Dated BOROUGH OP MANHATTAN, NEW YORK, 
December 3o, 1902. 

CHARLES V. GABRIEL, Chairman, 
PATRICK A. McMANUS, 
CHARLES V. HALLEY. 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 
d31.119 

PROPOSALS FOR ,BUDS AND ESTIMATES 
FOR THE MTV OF NEW YORK. 

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS. 

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS. 

The person or persons malting a bid or esti-
mate for any services, work, materials or supplies 
for The City of New York, or for any of its 
departments, bureaus or offices, shall furnish the 
same in a sealed envelope, indorsed with the tide 
of the supplies, materiais, work or services for 
which the bid or estimate is made, with his or 
their name or names and the date of presentation 
to the President or Board or to the head of 
the Department at his or its office, on or before 
the date and hour named in the advertisement 
for the same, at which time and place the esti-
mates received will be publicly opened by the 
President or Board or head of said Department, 
and read, and the award of the contract made 
according to law as soon thereafter as practicable. 

Each bid or estimate shah contain the name 
and place of residence of the person making the 
same, the names of all -ersons interested with him 
therein, and, if no other person be so interested, 
it shall distinctly state that fact; also, that it is 
made without any connection with any other per-
son making an estimate or the same purpose, and 
is in all respects fair and without collusion or 
fraud, and that no member of the Board of Alder-
men, head of a department. chief of a bureau, 
deputy thereof, or clerk therein, or other officer 
of The City of New or is, shall be or become 
interested, directly or indirectly, as contracting 
party, partner, stockholder, surety or otherwise 
in or in the performance of the contract. or in 
the supplies, work or business to which it relates, 
or in any portion of the profits thereof. The bid 
or estimate must be verified by the oath. in 
writing, of the party .4 parties making the esti-
mate that the several metters stated herein are in 
all respects true. 

Each bid or estimate shall be accompanied by 
the consent, in writing, of two householders or 
freeholders in The City of New York, or of a 
guaranty or surety company duly authorized by 
law to act as surety, and shall contain the mat-
ters set forth in the blank forms mentioned below. 

No bid or estimate will be considered unless as 
a condition precedent to the reception or con-
sideration of any proposal, it be accompanied by 
a certified check upon one of the State or 
tional banks of The City of New York, drawn 
to the order of the Comptroller, or money to the 
amount of five per centum of the amount of the 
bond required as  provided in section 420 of the 

Y Greater New Cork Charter. 
The certified check or money should not be 

inclosed in the envelope containing the bid or 
estimate, but should be either inclosed in a 
separate envelope addressed to the head of the 
Department, President or Board, or submitted 
personally upon the nresentation of the bid or 
estimate. 

For particulars as to the quantity and quality 
of the supplies, or the nature and extent of the 
work, reference must be made to the specifica-
tions, schedules, plans, etc., on file in the said 
office of the President, Board or Department. 

No bid shall be accepted from or contract 
awarded to any person who is in arrears to The 
City of New York upon debt or contract, or who 
is a defaulter, as surety or otherwise, upon any 
obligation to the City. 

The contracts must be bid for separately. 
The right is reserved in each case to reject 

all bids or estimates if it is deemed to be for 
the interest of the City so to do. 

Bidders will write out the amount of their bids 
or estimates in addition to inserting the same in 
figures. 

Bidders are requested to make their bids or 
estimates upon the blank forms prepared and 
furnished by the City. a copy of which, with the 
proper envelope in which to inclose the bid, to-
gether with a copy oz the contract, including the 
specifications. in the form approved by the Cor-
poration Counsel, can be obtained upon applica-
tion therefor at the office of the Department for 
which the work is to be done. Plans and draw-
ings of construction wt.-,  may also be seen there. 

1901.1 

d303 lg. 



Other certiorari proceedings 	  148 
Mandamus proceedings 	  300  
Condemnation proceedings (other than street opening proceedings) 	 68 
Assessment proceedings 	  1,003 
Award proceedings . 	  23 
Miscellaneous proceedings 	  23 

Total . 	  

	

 	16,569 

SUM MARY OF ALL ACTIONS AND PROCEEDINGS COMMENCED DURING THE QUARTER. 

Actions Against the City— 
"Prevailing rate of wages" actions 	  
"Suspension" actions 	  1,120 
"Overtime" actions 	  57 
All other actions on contract 	  56 
Actions on tort 	  133 
Equity suits 	  
Actions in which the summons only has been served 	  87  

Actions in which The City of New York is plaintiff 	  26 
Tax certiorari proceedings 	  53 
Other certiorari proceedings 	  30 
Mandamus proceedings 	  63o 
Condemnation proceedings (other than street opening proceedings) 	 9 
Assessment proceedings 	  2 
Miscellaneous proceedings 	  22 

Total . 	  2,258 

SUM MARY OF ALL ACTIONS AND PROCEEDINGS TERMINATED DURING THE QUARTER. 

Actions Against the City— 
"Prevailing rate of wages" actions 	  70 
"Suspension" actions 	  127 
"Overtime" actions 	  3 
All other actions on contract 	  244 
Actions on tort 	  93 
Equity suits 	  36 
Actions in which the summons only has been served 	  

Actions in which The City of New York is plaintiff 	  15 
Fax certiorari proceedings 	  8 

Other certiorari proceedings..... 	  20 
Mandamus proceedings 	  611 
Condemnation proceedings (other than street opening proceedings) 	 4 
Assessment proceedings 	  107 
Claims under chapter 700, Laws of 1899 	  23 
Miscellaneous proceedings 	  24 

Total  
	

1,287 

SCHEDULE 2. 

NUMBER OF ACTIONS AND SPECIAL PROCEEDINGS BEGUN AND TERMINATED DURING THE 
QUARTER. 

Actions Against the City— 
Actions on contract 	1 
Actions on tort 	 4 
Equity suits 	 5 
Actions in which the summons only has been served 	7 

Actions in which The City of New York is plaintiff 	I 
Mandamus proceedings 	569 
Miscellaneous proceedings 	21 

Total ...... 	6o8 

SCHEDULE 3. 

COURT WORK—APPEALS ARGUED, ACTIONS TRIED, HEARINGS BEFORE REFEREES AND 
COMMISSIONERS AND MOTIONS ARGUED. 

Appeals argued or submitted at the Appellate Division 	2 
Actions tried in court 	 9 
Actions and proceedings tried before Referees.. 	5 
Number of hearings before Referees at which testimony was taken 	8 
Number of condemnation proceedings on trial 	II 
Number of hearings before Commissioners in condemnation proceedings at 

which testimony was taken 	 39 
Number of motions argued 	 172 

SCHEDULE 4. 

	

JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND DECREES ENTERED 	 

Number of orders and decrees entered 	  
Number of judgments entered against the City 	  
Amount of judgments entered against the City 	  
Number of judgments entered in favor of the City 	 
Amount of judgments entered in favor of the City 	 

  

252 
88 

$67,371 93 
33 

$14,117 22 
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REPORT OF THE CORPORATION COUNSEL. 

LAW DEPARTMENT—OFFICE OF THE CORPORATION COUNSEL, 
NEW YORK, October 31, 1902. 

Hon. SETH Low, Mayor: 
SIR—In compliance with the requirements of section 1544 of the Greater New York 

Charter I transmit herewith a report of the transactions of the Law Department for 
the quarter ending on September 3o, I902. The report contains: 

First—The statistics of the business of the office of the Corporation Counsel, in- 
cluding the main office in Manhattan and the branch offices in the boroughs of Brook- 
lyn, The Bronx, Queens and Richmond, contained in eight schedules. 

Second—An appendix containing detailed report of each of the bureaus or branch 
offices of the Department, viz.: 

The Bureau of Street Openings. 
Bureau for the Collection of Arrears of Personal Taxes. 
Bureau of Penalties. 
The branch office in connection with the Building Department and Tenement 

House Commission. 
Special counsel in charge of matters relating to the water supply. 
Special counsel in charge of claims for damages for change of grade in the Twen- 

ty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards. 

GENERAL STATISTICS. 

The first and second schedules of the report show the number of actions and pro-
ceedings of all kinds (exclusive of those mentioned in the appendix) which have been 
begun or ended during the quarter or which now are pending. A brief summary 
follows: 

SUM MARY OF ALL ACTIONS AND PROCEEDINGS PENDING ON SEPTEMBER 30, 1902. 

Actions Against the City— 
"Prevailing rate of wages" actions 	  
"Suspension" actions 	  
"Overtime" actions 	  
All other actions on contract 	  
Actions on tort 	  
Equity suits . 	  
Actions in which the summons only has been served 	  
"Excise rebate" actions 	  

Actions in which The City of New York is plaintiff 	162 
Actions brought by the Receiver of Taxes 	 28 
Tax certiorari proceedings 	7S° 

SCHEDULE 5. 

PAYMENTS MADE FROM EACH APPROPRIATION ( EXCLUSIVE OF SALARIES) DURING THE 
QUARTER. 

"Appropriation for Supplies and Contingencies, including Deficiencies" 	 
Transfer from appropriation for "Salaries of Assistants, etc." 	8,000 00 
Amount disbursed during the quarter 

	
$20,288 28 

	00 

Amount disbursed during the two preceding quarters 
	

37,253 41  

Total for 9 months ending September 3o, 1902 	 
Balance unexpended 	  

58,000 00 

$25,000 00 

Total . 
	

25,000 00 

2 
49 
62 

76 
78  
78  
82 

93 

95 

99 

$57,541 69 
458 31 

Total . 

4,083 
4,387 "Appropriation for Contingent Counsel Fees, including Defici- 

b72 	encies" 	  
1,781 Amount disbursed during the quarter 	  
1,803 Amount disbursed during the two preceding quarters 	 

622 
669 	 Total for 9 months ending September 3o, 1902 	 
47 Balance unexpended 	  

$3,109 II 
9,361 OI 

$12,470 12 
12,529 88 
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Amount disbursed during the quarter 	  
"Appropriation for General Contingencies, including Deficiencies, 1901"... 

Amount disbursed during the two preceding quarters 	 
Amount disbursed during the year 1901 	  
Balance unexpended 

	
$2,351  50 

69,655 82 
17,593 35 

8o 52 

89,681 19 

"Appropriation for Contingent Counsel Fees, including Deficiencies for 
toot". 	  

No disbursements made during the quarter. 
Amount disbursed during the two preceding quarters 
Amount disbursed during the year 1901 	  
Balance unexpended 	  

Total  	71,000 00 

SCHEDULE 6. 

MONEYS RECEIVED AND RETURNED BY THE CORPORATION COUNSEL DURING THE QUARTER 

(NOT INCLUDING MONEYS COLLECTED BY THE VARIOUS BUREAUS). 

Amount collected, exclusive of costs, during the quarter 	  $36,337 04 
Amount of costs collected during the quarter 	2,400 12 

Total amount collected during the quarter 	  $38,737 16 

SCHEDULE 7. 

CONTRACTS, BONDS, LEASES, RELEASES AND AGREEMENTS DRAFTED, EXAMINED AND AP-

PROVED AS TO FORM DURING THE QUARTER. 

Contracts Approved. 

Number of 
Number of 
	

Contracts 	Number of 
Contracts 
	

Examined, Re- Advertisements 
Approved 
	

vised and 	Approved as 
as to Form. Returned for 	to Form. 

Correction. 

Board of Education 	  
Public Works 	 
Borough Presidents 	  
Park Department 	  
Fire Department 	  
Department of Charities 	  
Street Cleaning Department 	  
Bellevue and Allied Hospitals 	  
Department of Water Supply 	  
Health Department 	  
Department of Bridges 	  
Dock Department 	  
Department of Correction 	  
Finance Department 	  
Armory Board 	  
Police Department 	  
Sheriff of New York County 	  
Board of Elections 	  
Board of City Record 	  
Aqueduct Commissioners 	  

Total 
	

796 	 66 
	

147 

Leases Approved. 

Commissioners of the Sinking Fund 	13 
Dock Department 	  
Board of Education 	 6 
Street Cleaning Department 	2 

Finance Department 	 2 

Borough Presidents 

Total . 	34 

Releases Approved. 

7 

Finance Department 

Number of contracts approved as to form 	  796  
Number of contracts revised and returned for correction 	65 
Number of advertisements for bids, etc., approved as to form 	147 
Number of bonds approved as to form 	20 

Number of leases approved as to form 	34 
Number of releases approved as to form 	 7 
Number of agreements approved as to form 	I 
Number of deeds approved as to form 	I 

Total . 	  1,072 

It will be observed that of the pending cases 9,142 are actions brought to recover 
wages, being considerably upwards of half of all the pending proceedings. It will 
also be observed that of the proceedings begun during the quarter, 1,178 out of 2,258 
are actions for wages. 

I have already had occasion to call your attention to this state of affairs, and have 
informed you that I was endeavoring to obtain authoritative decisions from the courts 
which would dispose of a number of these cases. Since the close of the quarter the 
Appellate Division of the First Department has decided the case of Downs vs. the 
City, in favor of the defendant, thus reversing the adverse decision rendered last spring. 
If the views of the Appellate Division are sustained by the Court of Appeals, this will 
dispose of about seven hundred cases. Other appeals are pending, and it is hoped they 
will be determined at an early day. 

The quarter under review covers the summer vacation, when the number of court 
proceedings are not large. For this reason and also for the reason that I shall shortly 
have occasion to make up the annual review of the work done by this Department, I 
defer any general discussion as to the results of our work, simply referring you for 
details to the appended schedules and special reports. 

Respectfully submitted, 

G. L. RIVES, Corporation Counsel. 

Schedule I. 

$89,681  19 

Total . 

$71,000 00 

$14,183 33 
28,651 77 
28,164 90  

Department. 

221 
126 

	

264 	 12 

	

23 	 II 

	

26 	 8 

	

20 	 3 

	

17 	 3 
9 

	

12 	 5 

	

13 	 3 

	

12 	 2 

	

14 	 10 
15 
8 

	

6 	 2 

	

3 	 • . 
2 

	

3 	 3 
I 	 2 

20 
26 
30 
12 
12 

6 
3 
2 
II 
6 

5 
9 
2 

2 
I 

I 

Finance Department 

Public Works 	 

Agreements Approved. 

Deeds Approved. 

RECAPITULATION. 

I 

Bonds Approved. 

Finance Department 	  
City Clerk 	  

Total 	  

SCHEDULE 8. 

OPINIONS RENDERED TO THE VARIOUS MUNICIPAL OFFICERS 
THE QUARTER. 

Department 

Finance Department 
Borough Presidents 	 
Department of Water Supply 	  
Police Department 	  
Dock Department 	  
Park Department 	  
Fire Department 	  
Department of Taxes and Assessments 	  
Board of Estimate and Apportionment 	  
Department of Public Works 	  
Department of Charities 	  
Civil Service Commission 	  
Health Department 	  
Department of Bridges 	  
Street Cleaning Department 	  
City Clerk 	  
Bellevue and Allied Hospitals 	  
Mayor 	  
Department of Correction 	  
Department of Buildings 	  
Board of Education 	  
Armory Board 	  
County Clerk 	  
Board of City Record 	  
Board of Assessors 	  
Aqueduct Commissioners 	  
Commissioner of Jurors... 	  
Board of Aldermen 	  
Board of Coroners 	  
City Chamberlain 	  
Commissioners of Accounts 	  
Collector of Assessments 	  
Appellate Division, Supreme Court 	  
Municipal Court 	  
Board of City Magistrates 	 
Rapid Transit Commissioners 	  
Atlantic Avenue Improvement Commission 	  
District Attorney, New York County 	  
Register, New York County 	  
Sheriff, New York County 	  
Tenement House Commission 	  

Total . 

18 

LIST OF ALL ACTIONS AND PROCEEDINGS PENDING IN THE 
OFFICE OF THE CORPORATION COUNSEL ON 

2 
	

SEPTEMBER 3o, 1902. 

20 

Actions and Special Proceedings in which the City or any of its Officers is Defendant. 

The City of New York, or the Mayor, Aldermen and Commonalty of The City of 

New York, is defendant, unless otherwise mentioned. 

_ • - 

COURT. 
REGIS- 

TER 
FOLIO. 

WHEN 
COMMENCED. 

TITLE OF ACTION. NATURE OF ACTION. 

Supreme.. '44 

St preme. • 23 

61 

423 

May 

Sept. 

13, 1902 

1, 1900 

Abel, Frieda, by John 	Personal 	injuries, 	ice on 	sidewalk 	of 
Dallmeyer, her guar- East 109th st, $10,000. 
dian 	  

Abrahams, Leopold 	Personal 	injuries, 	knocked 	down 	by 
Street Cleaning Dept. cart at Grand 
and Orchard sts., $5,00o. 

.. 	33 262 April 11, 1902 Abrams, 	G 	Summons only served. 

• • 	34 222  June 6, 1902 Abrams, George  	Summons only served. 
• • 	45 20 Aug. 8, 1893 Abrams, 	Henry 	M. 	Personal 	injuries, 	snow 	and 	ice, 	at 

westerly crossing of Fourth at and 

if • 31 29 Jan. 8, 1902 

Lafayette pl., $10,000. 

Abrams, 	Thomas 	E., 	Personal injuries in fall from truck on 
vs. 	The 	City 	and 	bridge 	over 	Rapid 	Transit 	excava- 
200.  	tions at Elm and Houston sts., $15,- 

000. 
Supreme, 	27 
Kings Co. 

110 July 	26, 1901 Abruzzo, Liborio, and 	Damage to premises, Nassau ave. and 
Antonio Abruzzo 	Newell st., flooding of Humboldt ave. 

sewer, $1,250. 
34 158 May 29, 1902 Acker, John D 	 limmons only served. 

Supreme.. 56 161 Oct. 27, 1897 Ackerman, Bernard 1 	To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman st. 

Supreme, 	28 
Kings Co. 

219 Oct. 2, 1901 Ackerman, Laura J 	Damage to premises, overflow of sewer 
in Greene ave., Brooklyn, $199.77. 

31 to Jan. 2, 1902 Ackermann, 	Charles 	Personal injuries in fall from bicycle on 
William  	roadway 	of 	Bedford 	ave., 	near Si 

John's pl., Brooklyn, $25,000. 
Supreme.. 32 412 Mar. 22, 1902 Adam, Frederick W . 	Summons only served. 

" 	• • 	47 127 Dec. z6, 1894 Adamo, Achille 	For amount deposited with bid for reau 
lating, etc., 133d st, $125. 

Supreme, 	5 
kings Co. 

483 Sept. 21, 1898 Adamo, Vincenza, vs. 
Patrick 	Reagan 	Assault and battery, at Battery, fi,o0o. 

Supreme.. 29 436 Dec. to, 1901 Adamorsky, Fan 	Salary 	as 	Sweeper, 	Street 	(-leaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$1,038.80. 

.. 	27 238 Aug. 27, 1901 Adams, Augustus 	Reduction in nay as an Employee of 
the Dept. of Public Works, $1,920. 

• • 	34 

if .. 	29 

497 

326 

July 

Dec. 

ICI, 1902 

26, 1882 

Adams, 	Elsie 	Personal 	injuries, 	fall, 	ice 	on 	Amster- 
dam avenue, $15,000. 

Adams, John, by Jane 	Personal injuries, ice on sidewalk, at 
Adams, 	his 	guard- 1 43d st. and Third ave., ito,000. 
ian ad litem 	 

Supreme, B13 
Queens Co. 

107 May 1, 1897 Adams, Robert F 	Rent of building in Long Island City, 
$6,945,47. 

S upreme.. 57 56  Dec. 31, 	" Adams, Thomas 	Summons only served. 
Supreme, 	31 
Kings Co.. 

430 Feb. 15, 1902 Adamson, 	John 	Value of premises 135 Johnson eh, do. 
stroyed by mob, $3,000. 

AND DEPARTMENTS DURING 

Number of Opinions 
Rendered. 

,88 
33 
22 

14 
12 
12 
II 

9 
9 
7 
7 
7 
6 
5 
5 
5 
5 
4 
4 
4 
3 
3 
3 
2 
2 
2 
2 

400 

2 



	

Addoms, Mortimer C 	 

Afatato, Peter 	 

Ahern, Charles 	 

Ahem, Elizabeth 	 

Ahrens, James and 
William Ahrens... 

Ahrens, John G. H... 

-Ahrens, Rudolph 	 

	

Aikman, William F 	 

	

Aitken, Catharine B 	 

Albazio, Michele 	 

Alber, Joseph 

Supreme, 26 185 	April to, 1901 	Alberene Stone Co.vs. 
Kings Co. 	 Jacob 	Manne- 

schmidt, Jr., et al.. 

Supreme.. 29 267 	Nov. as, 1901 	Albert, George L., 
admr. of „John Al-
bert, vs. The City 
and ano 	 

Albrecht, William 	 

	

Alexander, George F 	 

	

Alexander, Robert, vs 	 
City of New York 
et al 	  

To declare void and recover back as- 
sessment for 147th at sewer, $119.95. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime, $450. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $800. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Wyckoff st, Brooklyn, $80. 

Damages to horse by falling in man-
hole at Broadway, between 53d and 
54th sts., $500. 

To recover assessment for paving Mur-
ray st., $459.60. 

Damage to property, defective sewer in 
Flushing ave., Brooklyn, $339. 

Salary as Municipal Court Attendant, 
$477.75- 

Interest on award, Twelfth Ward Park, 
$581.04. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$226.32. 

To recover assessment for paving 16th 
st, $123.66. 

To foreclose lien on contract for con-
struction or sanitary work in Public 
School io, $275.42. 

For death of John Albert. due to fall 
from sea-wall at foot of East 89th st., 
$10,000. 

Personal injuries, $10,000. 

For delay and extra work, construction 
of sewer in Lincoln ave., Queens, 
$8,363.25. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
work on Public School 34, Queens, 
$829. 

Supreme, B9 232 April 25, 1894 
Kings Cu.. 

	

Supreme.. 29 416 	Dec. zo, 1901 
20 279 

	

.. 14 165 	Aug. 14, 1899 

	

Supreme.. 35 349 	Mar. 75, 1897 

33 490 May 1, 1902 

" 	32 276 	Mar. 17, 1902 

Supreme, 29 354 Dec. 2, 1901 
Kings Co. 

	

Supreme.. so 112 	pine I, 1896 

" 	24 336 	Oct. 3o, 1900 

	

Supreme, 29 355 	Dec. 2, 19oz 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 22 457 June 18, 1900 

Ad 	
21 364 	Apr. 21, " 

dd 	29 437 	Dec. 10, 1901 

	

24 254 	Oct. 23, 1900 

do. 	 To foreclose lien under contract for 
work on Public School 33, $795. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
work on Public School 14, $1,913. 

Summons only serves. 

do. 

Alker, Alphonse H., 
as administrator of 
Henry Alker, de- 
ceased 	  

" 	14 166 

	

.. 14 167 	" 14, " 

	

- - 57 154 	Dec. 31, 1897 

	

Supreme, 29 240 	Nov. 22, 1901 
Kings Co. 

	

Supreme.. 26 35o 	May 25, 1901 
Queens Co. 20 186 

	

Supreme.. 33 38o 	April 23, 1902 

	

Stmreine, 28 392 	Oct. 16, 1901 
Kings Co.. 

	

City 	 1 55 	Jan. 20, 1898 

Supreme 	 57 155 	Dec. 31, 1897 

Supreme, 27 228 Aug. 26, 19o1 
Rich. Co.. 
Supreme, 29 75 Nov. 7, " 
Kings Co. 

	

" 	21 112 	Mar. 16, 1900 

	

Supreme, 26 33 	May 14, 1901 
Queens Co. 20 136 

	

Supreme.. 32 277 	Mar. 17, 1902 

	

" 	29 437 	Dec. 10, 1901 

Allen, Catherine..... 

Allen, John A 	 

Allen, Kate F 	 
Allen, Safarine D 	 

	

Allen, Theodore, vs 	 
James Kiely 	 

Allien, Laurent H 	, 
executor, etc., of 

	

Henry 0. Allien 	 
Almstaedt, Isaac 	 

Almstrom, Aaron .... 

-Alsberge, Charles E.. 

Althouse, Sam'l B.,Jr. 

Amberger, Frank.... 

Amente, Gerardo.... 

" 	24 268 Oct. 24, 1900 American B i a cu it 
Manufacturing Co. 

May 7, :889 American Cable Rail-
way Co. vs. The 
Mayor, etc., and the 
City of Brooklyn... 

American C a r bonate 
Co 	  

American Dock and 
Trust Co. vs. James 
Kane et al 	 

-- 49 256 Jan. 24, 1896 

	

	American F ore it e 
Powder Mfg. Co. vs. 
The Mayo r, etc., 
Marrin Bros., et al. 

.. 56 104 	Oct. 	7, 1897 	American Forcite 
Powder Mfg. Co. vs. 
The Mayor, etc., 
T. A. Smith et al 	 

.. 6 485 	Dec. 2, 1898 	American Fdrcite 
Powder Mfg. Co. 
vs. The City et al 	 

• • 34 352 June 24, 1902 American Ice Corn 	 
Company vs. The 
City of New York 
et al. 	  

.. 22 186 May al, 1900 American 	Mortgage 

	

Co. vs. William T 	 
Hookey et at 	 

.. 22 387 June 11, " 	American Mortgage 

	

Co. vs. Mary C 	 
Havens et al 	 

.. 31 333 	Feb. 10, 1902 American Rubber Tire 
Company 	 • 

.. 27 440 	Sept. 28, 1907 	Amorosi, Louis 	 

U. S. Cir-
cuit ..• • 38 454 

Supreme.. 24 269 

.. 26 265 

Oct. 24, " 

May 4, 1901 dd 

.. 21 8 Oct. 9, i898 Andereva, Henry H.. 

• • 34 102 	May 20, 1902 	Anderson, Charles A. 

	

- 34 21 	April 28, 1886 Anderson, Henry H., 
and George M. Mil-
ler, as executors, 
etc. 	  

May 26, 1899 Anderson, Hugh 	 

22 Jan. 14, 1898 Anderson, James 	 

Kings Co. 
Supreme, 29 241 	Nov. 22, 1901 	Anderson, Lulu 	 

Supreme.. 25 143 	Jan. 7, 1901 	Anderson, Sarah B., 
vs. Mary J. B. Cana• 
votto et al 	 

July 10, 1898 Anderson, William 	 Supreme, B17 945 
Kings Co. 	

Dec. 28, 1897 	 do Supreme.. 56 96 

Supreme, 29 18 	Oct. 29, Igor 	Anderson, William C. 
Kings Co. 
Supreme, 15 252 	Sept. 13, 2899 Anderson, William M. 
Rich. Co. 

Supreme, 138 129 	Dec. 26, 1894 
	

Andrews, Benjamin.. 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 34 416 June 3o, 1902 Andrews, Catherine 
M., vs. Seth Low et 
al. 	  

Supreme, 25 223 Jan. 21, 19ot 	Andrews, Francis E.. 
Queens Co. 20 110 

Supreme.. 25 	1 	Dec. 3, 1900 	Andrews, James E... 

" 	26 158 April 12, 1901 Andrews, Jas. E.,No.s 

.• 11  431  

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in 1 diary st., Brooklyn, $91. 

Salary as Draughtsman in General Im-
provement Commission, Long island 
City, $4,650. 

Summons only served. 
Summons only served. 

False arrest and imprisonment, $2,000. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to building No. it Tompkins 
ave., overflow of sewer, $1,250. 

Value of fence around lots on Glen-
more ave., Brooklyn, destroyed by 
thieves, $200. 

Salary as Dock Master in Dock Dept. 
during unlawful removal, $2,250. 

Damages to property at Far Rockaway 
by the Far Rockaway sewer emptying 
into Jamaica Bay, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $500. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$256.60. 

To recover assessment for paving of 
Bethune st., $979.25. 

Infringement of patent cable railway 
used on New 

patent 
 and Bros:Lis.. 

Bridge. 

To recover assessment for paving 19tH 
st., $1,110.48. 

To annul contract for construction of 
sewer in District 2A, Richmond. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
regulating, etc., East 177th st., from 
Prospect to Westchester ave., 
$1,842.43. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
altering 96th st. sewer, $179.30. 

To foreclose lien on contract for regu-
lating, etc., One Hundred and Sixty-
ninth street, $29.75. 

To restrain the building of dumping 
board on Pier 55, East River. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises at 
Park ave. and 157th st., $10,192. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises in 
West End ave., $20,000. 

Amount due for goods delivered and 
services rendered, $216. 

Damages to property, overflow of sewer 
in East 169th st., Bronx, $295. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, 576.15. 

Personal injuries, fall on ice, 12th st., 
$5,000. 

To recover excess of assessment for 
66th st. outlet sewer, $1,332..w. 

Extra work as Driver in Street Clean 
ing Dept., $500. 

Extra work on Sundays in Dept. of 
Street Cleaning, $432.96. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Wyckoff st., Brooklyn, $65. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises cor-
ner of Carmine and Bedford sts. 

Personal injuries. 

Personal injuries at Fourth ave. and 
Astor pl., run over by a horse and 
wagon belonging to City, $2,500. 

Summons only served. 

Value of ashes delivered to School Dist. 
No. 9, Town of Northfield, and hire 
of horse and cart, $13.25. 

To restrain Registrar of Arrears from 
canceling certain tax and assess-
ment sales. 

To restrain rescinding resolution 01 
Board of Public Improvements re-
garding cost of opening Spoffard ave. 

For materials supplied to Fire Dept. 
for fire-alarm telegraph in Flushing, 
$360.50. 

To recover assessment for paving 26th 
st., $1,761.30. 

To recover assessment for paving Elev-
enth ave., $68.40. 

•• 

114 

•• 

.. 27 380 

.. 21 167 

• • 33 406 

Supreme, 23 23o 
Kings Co. 

Supreme, B14 29 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. 26 69 

" 	36 100 

■I• 

46 

Supreme, 25 464 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 49 164 

Supreme, 15 140 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 25 466 

" 	• • 24 289 

Supreme, 26 142 
Oueens Co. 13 367 

Supreme.. 34 396 

ad 

14 

•• 

58 

Supreme, Bit 559 
Kings Co. 

Supreme, 28 458 
Queens Co. 
Supreme.. 48 67 

•21  9  

36 143 

21 9 

32 310 

42  135 

32 21 

I 89 

35 456 

Aug. 19, 1007 

Oct. 23, 1901 

May 25, 1895 

Mar. 9, 29oo 

Sept. 10, 1902 

Mar. 9, 1900 

" 19, 1902 

Sept. 4, 1891 

" 	6, 1881 

Jan. 31, 1898 

Aug. 22, 1902 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving Man-
gin st., $976.28. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$826.80. 

To recover amount assessed in 1882 
on premium on United States bonds, 
85.378.30- 

To recover assessment for paving Reade 
st., $277.46. 

To recover assessment for paving West 
st., $10.05. 

To recover assessment for paving Cham-
bers st., $301.05. 

To recover assessment for paving Cath-
arine st., $48.28. 

Personal injuries, excavation on Gates 
ave., Brooklyn, $15,000. 

Loss of services of sun who fell into 
excavation on Gates ave., Brooklyn, 
$10,000. 

Summons only served. 

To recover on General Improvement 
Certificates of Long Island City of 
issue of 1875-1877, $1,208. 

To recover assessment for paving Cath-
arine st., $280.95. 

Salary as Inspector of Weights and 
Measures, $403.33- 

Salary as Driver, street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $400. 

Damage to premises No. 252 Fourth 
ave., by breaking of Brooklyn sewers, 
$100. 

Amount of award, Port Richmond 
Boulevard, $214. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk at 
Broome and Mangin sts., $10,000. 

Personal injuries, jail, snow and ice, 
One Hunured and Thirty-first street, 
.1itth and Lenox avenues, $500. 

Loss of services of wife by fall on 
sidewalk at Broome and Mangin sts., 
$1,200. 

Personal injuries by fall from wagon in 
Patchen ave., Brooklyn, $1o,000. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by dangerous condi-
a•on of crossing, 5,Ianhattan ave., 
$5,000. 

To recover assessment for paving West 
st., $130.69. 

To recover assessment for paving 13th 
st., $3,676.80. 

To restrain collecting assessment for 
the improvement of Grand ave., Long 
Island City. 

For renewing asphalt on streets in Man-
hattan, $212.31. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Smith st., Brooklyn,$i06.50. 

To have assessment for Eleventh ave. 
sewer declared void and to recover 
$1,136.30. 

Damage to Property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $340. 

Summons only served. 
Balance due under contract for furnish-

ing brass buttons to Police Dept. 

Amount paid by Trustees of Inebriates' 
Home to County Treasurer, Kings 
Co., $75,000. 

To recover assessment for paving War-
ren st, $325.59. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, fall, path to fountain, 
Central Park, $11,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster aye, Bronx, $405. 

Personal injuries by fall in Norfolk at., 
$10,000. 

To recover assessment for Madison ave. 
paving, 82,005. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries b' fall on snow and 
ice on sidewalk in front of No. 46 
East 98th st., $20,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $480. 

Personal injuries, $25,000. 

To vacate assessment against real and 
personal property of relator, Queens. 

Services as Inspector of Election by 
James Cassidy, $36. 

Equalized rate of salary of Park Police, 
$106.34. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, 81,600. 

Equalized rate of salary of Park Police, 
$1 73•34. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $350. 

Summons only served. 

To recover. assessment for Riverside 
Park opening, etc. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of St. 
Ann's avenue, $25,00o. 

.. 36 243 	Sept. 18, 1902 

.. 3o 331 	Dec. 28, 1901 

. . 18 490 

• • 57 	50 

Supreme, 34 395 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 26 425 

Feb. 13, 2900 

Dec. 31, 1897 

June 27, 1902 

June 14,1901 
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School supplies to Union Free School 
Dist., Stapleton, $45. 

Personal injuries, tail on ice, Myrtle 
ave., $15,000. 

To recover assessment for Harlem River 
and Spuyten Duyvil Creek improve-
ment, $102.63. 

To recover assessment for paving Tomp-
kins st., $1,253.75. 

Balance of salary due Howard P. Okie 
for services as Alderman, $166.66. 

Coal furnished School Dist No. 7, 
Town of Westfield, $208.50. 

Salary as member of Wolf Board of 
Aldermen for years 2881 and 1882, 
$4,000. 

Personal injuries by fall in Whipple 
st., Brooklyn, due to defective paving, 
$20,000. 

Personal injuries by fall into excava-
tion for new buildings at Whipple at. 
and Broadway, $30,000. 

	

23 7o July 6, igoo Andrews, William D 	, 
et al 	  

	

27 143 Aug. 3, 1902 Andrews, William H 	 

	

Supreme, 19 283 	Feb. 28, [goo Androvett, Peter ... • 
inch. Cu. 

	

Supreme.. 37 175 	Dec. 30, 1887 	Angerstein, Gustave 	 

	

. . 23 222 	July 27, 1900 	Anners, Henry 

	

.. 24 210 	Oct. 16, " 	Anners, Henry, vs 	 
The City of New 
York et al 	 

	

.. 25 178 	Jan. 15, [poi 	Anthon, Catherine A 	, 
and Caroline Ray 	 

	

.. 25 382 	Feb. i8, " 	Anthon, Catherine A 	, 
and Caroline Ray 	 

	

.. 28 368 	Oct. 1, 29o2 	Antonio, Gianni, vs 	 
The City of New 
York, 	Nicholas 
Ryan et at 	 

Dec. 10, 1901 	Anzolma, Joseph 	 

Mar. 28, 1884 Apgar, Levi, vs. John 
N. Hayward et al. 

Sept. 6, r9cx 	Apgar, Le.visJ., et al, 
M executors of Maulon 

Apgar, No. 	 

	

Apgar Lewis J, et al 	 
executors of Mahlon 
Apgar, No. 2 	 

	

.. 27 322 	Sept. 6,1901 	Apgar, Lewis J.. et al 	 
executors of Mahlon 
Apgar No. 3 	 

Sept. 6, 1901 Appel, Solomon 	 

Supreme, la 103 
Rich. Co. 
Supreme, 34 114 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 56 436 

June 13, 1899 

May 22, 1902 

Dec. ro, 1897 

Andrews Manf. Co.. 

Andrews, Missouri A. 

Andrews, Wallace C. 

• • 29 437 

.. 31 265 

.. 27 320 

.. 27 321 

• • 27 323 

Dec. 24, 1895 

Sept. 12, 289e 

Avis, Laura B 	 

	

Ayer, Frederick F 	, 
and ano., trustees 

	

of James C. Ayer 	 

	

Babcock, Edward H 	 

Babcock, Mary F 	 

Babon, Samuel 	 

Bachrach, S 	 

Bachrach, William 	 

Backman, Anna ... 

Supreme, 33 199 
Kings Co. 

" 	• • 33 195  

	

Applebaum, Jessie H 	 
an infant 	 

April 9, i90.2 Applebaum, Myer H. 

April 9, 1902 

	

Supreme.. 41 256 	June ii, 189i 	Appleby, Charles E.. 

" 	26 337 	May 22, i9o2 	Archer, George 1.) • • • 

Sept 13, 1901 
	

Arfman, John W..... 

Mar. 23, 1900 Arfmann, John 	 

April 25, 1902 
	

Arkin, Joseph 	 

July 28, 1900 Armella, Mila 	 

Jan. 19, 1897 	Armfield, William J.. 

Mar. 22, 1901 Armstrong, Ann J.. 

Sept. 2, 1902 	Armstrong, Bridget.. 

	

.. 26 360 	May 28, 1901 	Armstrong, Robert... 

	

Mar. 4, 1901 	Asbell, Arthur C., an 
infant, by guardian 
ad ]item, vs. the 
City and William 
Maske 	  

Ascough, Horace K 	 

Aston, Caroline 	 

	

Mar. 4, 1901 	Astor, Caroline W... 

	

Oct. 25, 1900 	Astor, William W.... 

	

April 21, 1902 	Astoria Heights Land 
Co. 	  

	

June 27, 1902 	Atlantic Alcatraz As- 
phalt Company 	 

	

Supreme, 29 242 	Nov. 22, 1901 	Atlas, Louis 	 

Kings Co. 

	

Supreme.. 36 86 June 2, 2887 	Atwell, Cornelia A 	 

	

.. 30 330 
	

Dec. 18, 1901 	Auerbach, Max 	 

.. 32 125 
• • 41 255 
	June i 1, 1891 	Auld, Agnes 	 

	

Mar. 6, 1902 Automatic Button Co 	 
vs. John N. Part- 
ridge, etc. 	 

	

Supreme, 34 19 	May 6, 1902 Avila, Samuel A., et al. 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 25 	2 	Dec. 3, t900 

	

95 	Oct. 4, 1898 

• • 33 400 	April 25, 1902 	Backus, Charles .... 

Bacon, Carrie M., an 
infant 	  

Bacon, Harriet 	 

Baggot, Atmore L 	 

Bagley, James F 	 

Bagley, James R 	 

Bagley, John W 	 

Bagnell, James J 	 

Bailey, Edmund S 	 

Bailey, Eliza M 	 

Bailey, Eliza M 	 

Bailey, Elizabeth M 	 



26 24 

Supreme.. 3o 331 

27 381 

33 23 

Supreme. 	4 373 
Queens Co. 
Supreme.. 30 403 

" 	14 286 

44 • • 33 lito 

.. 18 380 

.. 21 162 

Supreme.. 24 255 

.. 24 255 

.. 24 255 

• • 33 405 

Supreme, 14 128 
Rich. Co.. 
Supreme.. 34 58  

57 157 

35 356  

• • 35 140 
Supreme, 15 32 
Rich. Co. 
Supreme.. Ii 141 

" 	• • 17 458 

37 176 

" 	3 368 

" 	• • 34 305 

U.S.Circuit 36 81 

Supreme.. 29 438 

" 	32 312 

.. 35 150 
Supreme, 29 136 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 33 164 

.. 26 383 

.. 56 422 

.. 52 350 

36 144 

Supreme. 4 188 
Queens Co. 

" 	• • 4 290 

Supreme.. 21 171 

City 	 17 431 

Supreme.. 16 365 

Supreme, 15 361 
Rich. Co. 

Supreme.. 17 204 

" 	11 309 

" 	23 366 

Bardes, Christian.... 

Barkas, Charles 	 

Barley, Eliza M 	 

Barnard, Henry 	 

Barrtecott, Kate. 	 
Barnes, Jacob H., et 

Barnes, Mary C 	 
do 

Barnett, John 	 

Barney, Charles H., 
et al., exrs. of Ash- 
bel T. Barney 	 

	

Barney. Charles T 	 
vs. 

 
Barney. 
	Board nt 

Rapid Transit Com- 
missioners et al 	 

	

Barney. Charles T 	, 
vs. City of New 
York et al 	 

Barone, Pilerine 	 

	

26 448 	June 19, 1901 

	

Supreme . 1 146 	Feb. 4, 1898 

64 

	

Nov. 14, 1901 	Baum, Katherine.... 

City 	 27 120 July 29, 1901 	Baumwurzel, Mollie, 
vs. T. T. Bambrick 

Supreme 	 29 313 Nov. 27, 1901 Baur, August 	 

Supreme, 29 137 	Nov. 14, 1901 	Baxter, Arabella T 	 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 49 

" 	• • 24 

137 

	

56 	Nov. 6, 1895 
	

Bayersdorfer, Max.. 

	

478 	Nov. 3o, 1900 
	

Baylies, Natalie E.... 

	

Supreme.. 22 326 June 6, 1900 	Beaman, Ellen 	 

.. 26 el 	Mar. 28, 1901 	Bean, Tarleton H., vs 	 
George C. Clausen 	 

• • 35 243 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Beane, Lillian A., etc 	 

15 73 	Sept. 8, 1899 	Beard, Frank S 	 

.. 14 447 Aug. 29, 1899 Beassel, Mary L, ad- 
ministratrix 	 

" 	32 313 	Mar. 19, 1902 	Beatty, James 	 

	

.. 35 170 	July 29, 1902 	Bechtel, Paul H 

Supreme, 18 245 	Jan. 19, 1900 	Bedell, Richard 
Nassau Co. 

27 411 	Sept. 14, 1901 	Bedell, Seaman E.... 

Supreme.. 32 63 	Feb. z8, 1902 	Bedini 	Ferdinando, 
vs. ifohn E. Quinn 

	

et a 	  

i• 	_ 32 64 

.. 35 491  

• • 35 409 

" 28, zooa 	 do. 

May 3, 1887 	Beekman, S. Abian, 
et al., exrs. of 
James W. Beekman 

April 7, 1887 	Beers, Henry I 	 .1• 

100, 	  

SUN LEMENT. 
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Supreme, 
Rich Co... 

Supreme, 28 459 
Queens Co. 
Supreme.. 22 332 

Supreme.. 33 385 

" 	32 292 

Supreme, 36 109 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme. • 49 346 

Supreme, 25 410 
Queens Co. 

Supreme, 25 95 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 33 22 

Supreme, 35 191  
Kings Co.. 

" 	• • 34 414 

" 	• • 34 415 

.. It 	9 

36 125 

24 269 

32  31 3 

IT 279 

26 343 

May q, 1899 Bank of Staten Is- 
land, No. 5 	 

17 251 	Dec. 7, 1899 	Bank of Staten Is- 
land 	  

18 578 

Sept. 8, 1902 

Oct. 24, 1900 

Mar. 19, 1902 

Oct. 23, 190! 

June 6, 1900 

May 23, 1901 

Feb. 20, 1901 

Dec. 24, 1900 

Mar. 26, 1902 

Aug. 1, 1 902  

Feb. 24, 1896 

Mar. 27, 1875 

" 18, 1902 

Sept. 4, 1902 

il•Pril 24, 1902 

June 30, 1902 	Baker, John 0., vs 	 
Seth Low et al 	 

June 3o, 1902 	Baker, John 0., vs 	 
Seth Low et al 	 

Mar. 9, 1900 Baldwin, Frank 	 

Baldwin, Minnie E... 

Baldwin, Thomas S.. 

Balheirner, George L., 
and ano. vs. Sarah 

Cohen et al 	 

Banaro, John 	 

Bang, Sophia 	 

Banger. Herman L 	 

Baird, Matthew 	 

Bailey, James A 	 

Bailey, William C... 

Baird, Andrew R., vs. 
James A. (.ody 
et al 	  

Bailey, George 

Salary as Clerk, Commissioners of Ac-
counts Office, during dismissal, 
$3,280. 

To restrain rescinding resolution of 
Board of Public Improvements re-
garding cost of opening West 
135th st. 

To restrain rescinding resolution of 
Board of Public Improvements re-
garding cost of opening West 
170th st. 

Equalized rate of salary of Park Police, 
$133.34. 

To vacate assessment against real and 
personal property, Queens. 

Balance of salary of a Captain of Police, 
$1,55o. 

To declare void assignment of award 
for premises taken for Division St 
Park, etc. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work. $5.000• 

To recover assessment for paving 16th 
st, $3132_70. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $i,60o. 

To recover on warrant issued to T. A. 
Silvie, $3,370.35. 

For printing notices by the Inde-
pendent, Village of Port Richmond, 
;21.40. 

Damage to farm lands at Springfield, 
L. L, due to operation of Springfield 
Pumping station, $3,000. 

Damage to oyster beds in Jamaica Bay, 
flow of sewerage from Flatbush trunk 
Sewer. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $800. 

To restrain payment of judgment in 
favor of Cody Bros., and to recover 
judgment against James A. Cody. 

Damages by having been prevented 
from completing contract for paving 
in Park row, $8,600. 

Breach of contract for regulating, etc., 
itth at., $15,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept.. 
for overtime work, $80o.

Personal injuries, fail, railroad tracks 
at Rockaway avenue, Brooklyn, $15,- 
000. 

Oct. 23, 1900 

April 25, 1902 

Aug. 14, 1809 

May 12, 1902 

Dec. 31, 1897 

Mar. 17, 1887 

July 20, 1002 
Sept. 6, 1899 

April 26, illocz 
Dec. 22, 1899 

Dec. 3o, 1887 

July 8,1898 

June t8, 1902 

Aug. 27, 1902 

Dec. to, 1901 

Mar. 19, 1902 

Tuly 29,1902 
Nov. 14, 1901 

April 7, 7902 

June 3,1901 

Dee. 8, 1897 

" 	3, t896 

Sept. To, 1902 

April 23, 1898 

May 25, 1898 

Mar. 24, 1900 

Dec. 20, 1899 

OM. 4. 1899 

Sept. 28,1899 

Dec. 1. 1899 

May 13, 1899 

Aug. 24, 1900  

July 18, 1898 

Dec. 26, 1901 

Aug. 22, 1899 

Mar. 27, 1902 Barber Asphalt Pay- 
ing Co 	  

Jan. 3o, Oki() 

Mar. 23, 1199 Barbieri, Andrew, vs. 

	

The City et al 	. 

Oct. 23. 1900 	Barclay, 	T. 	Searle, 
trustee of Eliza R. 

	

Howell, No. ! 	 

	

Barclay J. Searle 	 

	

trustee of Eliza B 	 

	

Howell, No. 2 	 
Barclay J. Searle, 
trustee of Eliza B. 

	

Howell. No. 3 	 

	

Barden, Daniel 	 

Mar. 12, 190! 	Bank of Staten Is 
land 	  

Dec. 18, 7901 	Banker, Frederick J 	 

Sept. 19, 19o1 Banks, Henry W 	 

Mar. 26, 1902 Bannon, Edward 	 

Bansley, Michael J.. 

Banta. Francis M.... 

Baratz. Harris 	 

Barr, Hugh 	 

Parr, John C 	  
Barret, Michael J.... 

Barber, William E., 
et al. 	  

Barrett, John 	 

Barringer, John 	 

Barringer, Theo. B 	 

Barrington, Michael J 

Barron, Michael 

Barry, James 	 

do 

To recover on warrant issued to Charles 
W. Schutzendorf, $1,952.95. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in ‘Vebster ave., Bronx, $400.75. 

To recover assessment for paving Jones 
lane, $216.08. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $850. 

Salary as Fireman in Long Island City 
for December, 1807. $21.22. 

Salary as Medical Officer, Fire Dept., 
illegally reduced, $4.276.99. 

Loss of services of Jennie Baratz by 
falling into sewer at Allen st., $25,- 
000. 

Balance on contract for regulating, etc., 
!65th st, $12,385.46. 

Services and salvage on Scow No. a 
and Derrick No. _5o, $50. 

To enjoin contract for loading and trim-
ming scows. 

To recover assessment for paving yes. 
try st, $634.05. 

To recover assessment for paving War 
ren st., $532.46. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash. 
ington st, $1,234.30. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept. .  
overtime work, $500. 

Services rendered by Tohn A. Eadie to 
village of New Brighton. $!05. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning Dept.. 
during sickness. $261.36. 

Summons only served. 

To have assessment for 147th st. sewer 
declared void and to recover $482.48.  

Summons only served. 
Coal delivered to School District No. o. 

Northfield. in 1807. ST5.75. 
Summons only served .  
To recover assessment for 183cl st, 

regulating. etc., $309.21. 
Salary as member of Wolf Board of 

Aldermen for years 1887 and 1882, 
$4,000. 

Summons with notice served. 

To restrain constriction and payment 
of work of Rapid Transit Subway on 
Park ave. 

• 
To restrain construction of Rapid Tran-

sit Subway through Park avenue, op-
posite plaintiff's premises. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dent., for Sunday and overtime work .  
8822.30. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept. 
for overtime work. $800. 

summons only served. 
Damage to property, overflow of sewn 

in Warren st., Brooklyn, $78.50. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept 
overtime work. 8400.  

Personal iniuries, thrown from hose 
cart in Fulton ave.. Bronx, $1o,ono 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman st, $300. 

Personal injuries by falling over ob-
struction in Ann st., $2,500. 

	Salary as Sweeper, Department of Street 
Cleaning. overtime work, $1,500. 

Services in Fire Department of Long 
Island City. $15.33. 

Services as Fireman in Long Island 
City, $66 66. 

Services as Stenographer to Board of 
Aldermen, $129.97. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by falling on snow 
and ice in front of No. 371 Willis 
ave., $10,000. 

Work done at School District No. 4, 
Town of Castleton, $8.90. 

Personal iniuries by horse and cart of 
Street Cleaning Dept., $10,000. 

To recover amount of assessment for 
West st. paving, $157.73. 

Summons only served 

	

Supreme.. 23 367 	Mar. 24, 1900 

Supreme, 32 z I Mar. 5, 1902 
kings Co.. 

" 	26 163 	April 12, 1901 

	

.. 32 302 	Mar. 19, 1902 

Supreme, 	7 468 	Jan. 3, 1899 
Queens Co. 

Supreme, 	6 11 	Sept. 26, 1898 
Rich. Co.. 

	

Supreme, 36 79 	Aug. 26, 1902 
Kings Co.:  

	

18 436 	Feb. 7,1900 

	

Supreme.. 1 23 	Jan. 14, 1898 

	

Supreme, 34 169 
	

June 2, 1902 

Supreme.. 25 213 
Kings Co. 	

Jan. 18, 1901 

Oct. 23, 1900 " 	. 24 256 

June 1, 1898 Supreme, 	3 142 
Kings Co. 

" 	• • 35 .733 
Supreme, Blo 57 June 7, 1897 
Kings Co. 

10 204 

Supreme, 21 113 
Kings Co. 

Supreme. 25 238 

" 	• • 34 441 

" 	32 109 

• • 49 165 	Dec. 24, 1895 
.. 26 29 	Mar. 13, 1901 

.. 22 267 	May 29, 1900 

Aug. 3o, 1895 

Sept. to, 1901 

Oct- 3o, 1900 

" 	• • 24 337 
	

Oct. 3o, 1900 

	

Supreme, 11 375 
	

May 19, 1899 

	

Kings Co. 34 263 	
June 11, 1902 

	

Super/le.. 42 134 
	Sept. 4, 1891 

	

Supreme, 13 116 
	

Aug. 5, 1899 
Queens Co. 

Municipal, z6 447 
6th District, 

" 	• • 57 53 
	

Dec. 31, 1897 

" 	41 26o June 11, 1891 

.. 24 164 
	

Oct. 	5, 1900  

Bartells, Charles..... 

Bartley, Catherine, an 
infant 	  

	

Bartner, George A. D 	 

Bartow, Stephen B 	 

Basch, Lillie, as ad- 
ministratrix 	 

Bascombe, Mary A 	 

Bast, Charles 	 

Bast, George 	 

Bates, Henry W 	 

Bates, Mary 	 

Battle, Bernard 	 

Bauer, John G 	 

	

Bauer, Pete r, vs 	 
The City and ano 	 

Beach, George 0 	 

	

Beadleston & Wti oerz 	 

Beale, Anna 	 
Beales, Margaret W 	 

Beers, Henry I 	 
Begg, Jo/leph E., No. 2 

Beggs, Eben J. (Mat- 
ter of) 	  

Behan, John 	 

Behr Brother & Co 	 

Behre, A. Frederick, 
No. z 	  

Behre, A. Frederick, 
No. 2 	  

Belford, Matthew W. 

Belford, William J 	 

Bell, Adelaide M. • • • 

Bell, Edward 	 

Bell, Eugene C., vs. 
J. McGrath et al.. 

Bell, Harry W., vs. 
The City et al 	 

Bell, James W 	 

Bell, Jared W 	 

do  

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by falling into a hole 
in pavement on Third ave., Brooklyn, 
$10,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Water 
st., $t18.4o. 

Salary as Mason, Highway Dept., dur-
ing period of absence, $27. 

Summons only served. 

Rent of building Public School District 
No. 2, Middletown, S. I., $100. 

Damage to property, overflow of sew- 
ers, $3,618.40. 

Damages for flooding No. /231 Flush-
ing avenue, $3,618.40. 

Extra work on Sundays in Dept. of 
Street Cleaning, $529.50. 

Personal injuries, fall on Bedford aye.. 
$2,000. 

Extra work after hours as Sweeper, 
Dept. of Street Cleaning, $1,700. 

To recover assessment for paving 16th 
st., $128.70 

Personal injuries by falling in Flushing 
ave., near Vandervoort pl., Brooklyn, 
$2,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Baltic st., Brooklyn, $84. 

Damages for assault, $2,000. 

Damage to premises, overflow of sewer 
in Westchester ave., Bronx, $415. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Wyckoff at., Brooklyn, $283. 

For return of portion of license money 
paid for Harlem Atheneum, $91. 

To recover assessment for paving Elev. 
enth ave., $26.80. 

Salary as Apportionment Clerk, Board 
of Docks, $1,773.92. 

Damages for injuries and loss of horses 
by falling in trench at Morris ave., 
$700. 

Damage to pmperty, overflow of sewet 
in St. Edwards st., Brooklyn, 
$103.05. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $350. 

Personal injuries, fall. coal hole on 
West Thirty-fifth street, $5,000. 

Damages for construction of Greene 
ave. sewer, $1,200. 

Summons with notice for $1,938.45 
served. 

Salary and damages for removal from 
position of Superintendent of Aquar• 
ium, $20,000. 

Personal injuries, run over by Street 
Cleaning cart, $z,000. 

Furnishing District Attorney steno-
graphic notes in People vs. Richard 
Addison and other cases. $61t.o5. 

Amount paid erroneously for water sup-
plied to rear tenement Nos. 77 and 79 
Madison St., $107. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $Soo. 

Damage to property No. 682 Tremont 
avenue, Bronx, overflow of sewer, 
$468. 

Damage to property in Webster ave., 
Bronx, overflow of sewer, $1,855. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept, 
for overtime work, $5oo. 

Extra work, etc., under the contract of 
Benjamin J. Carr, Jr., for regulating 
Claremont ave., $33,784.55. 

Salary as Dock Master. Dept. of Docks, 
during removal, $2,250. 

To recover assessment for paving 16th 
st., from Ave. A to Ave. C, $171.50. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by falling into a hole 
in asphalt pavement, Clinton st., $20.. 
000. 

Damage to oyster beds by diversion of 
water of Freeport Creek, Brooklyn. 
for water supply, $t5,000. 

To resfrain operation of Milburn 
Pumping Station and for damages to 
premises, $10,000. 

As assignee to foreclose lien of Antonio 
Chella on contract for regulating, etc., 
156th st. 

As assignee to foreclose lien of Gabriele 
Valente on contract regulating, etc., 
156th st. 

To have assessment for Boulevard sew-
ers declared void and to recover 
$1,007. r8. 

To have assessments for Broadway reFr• 
ulating sewers opening and widening 
vacated and to recover $651.19, 
$868.1a and $157.44. 

Summons with notice served. 
Overtime and holiday work as Weign. 

master. Dent. of Education. 5264.17. 
For award for Prospect ave. and Kelly 

st. firehouse site. 

Services performed for Dept. of City 
Works, 52,807. 

To recover assessment for paving Elev-
enth ave., $i,216.5o. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash. 
ington at., $82.55. 

To recover assessment for paving Bar-
clay et., $174.61. 

Salary as Clerk in Dept. of Taxes and 
Assessments, Brooklyn, $61.29. 

Services carting booths, etc., both Per 
cinct, Brooklyn. 

Summons only served. 

For advertising notices for L. I. City in 
American Flag. $1.334•55. 

To foreclose lien on contract of Peter J. 
Brennan for Public School at East 
tooth st. and Second ave. 

To foreclose lien on contract of Peter J. 
Brennan for Public School at Market 
and Monroe sts. 

To foreclose lien on contract of James 
R. Cosgrove for St. Joseph's st. sew-
ers, $1.o38.70. 

To recover assessment for Fifth ave. 
paving, $1,286. 

Summons only served. 

To declare void sale for unpaid taxes of 
premises at Ninth ave. and 124th at. 

Baird, Matthew, admr. 
of 'William Baird... 

Baisley, Richard 	 

	

Baker, George H., vs 	 
The Mayor etc 	, 
and B'klyn Heights 
R. R. Co 	 

Baker, James FI 

Barry, James, as 
admr. of Timothy 
F. Barry 	 

Barry, Michael, vs. 
Patrick Bendel 	. 

Barry, Norah 	 

Barry, William J 

Berson, Rachel 	 

Barteld, Catharine 	 

Bartells. Charles 	 

	

38  z8$ 
	

Jan. 24, 1889 

• • 46 139 
	

May z8, 1894 

Aug. 13, 1902 

Supreme, B8 374 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 27 '347 

" 	. • 24 317 

Supreme, 27 310 	Sept. 5, 1901 	Beagan, Owen 	 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 32 3!I 	Mar. 19, 1902 	Beal, Robert S., Jr 	 

	

Supreme.. 29 370 	Dec. 4, 1901 	Beck, Katherine ..... 

	

23 	Mar. 26, 1902 	Becker, Henry 	 

8, 1899 Becker, Jennie T. B., 
extx. of James 
Brady 	  

Mar. 16, 190o Becker, Leonard 	 

Jan. 23, 1901 	Becker, Sophia 	 

July 3, 1902 	Beckers, Henry 	 

Mar. 5, 1902 	Bedell, Elmer V 	 

June 19, 1901 	Bell, Eugene C., vs. 
J. J. McGrath et al. 

4 



Berme!, Joseph 	 

Bernaskus, Joseph 	 

Bernaskus Wsefa 

Bernheimer, Adolph. 

Bernius, George J.. 

Bernstein, Abraham., 

Bernstein, Eva M.... 

Bernstein, Jacob 	 

Bernstein, Morris.... 

Berquiat, Nils 	 

For possession of wharf property on 
South street, or value, $175,000. 

Personal injuries, $5,000. 

To enjoin sale of three automatic dump-
ing boats. 

To foreclose lien on contract for erec-
tion of First Battery Armory, 
$3,859.69. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $Soo. 

Services as Sealer of Weights and 
Measures, $379.17. 

Summons with notice for $5,832.60 
served. 

Salary as Janitor of Second District 
Justice's Court, Brooklyn, 540o. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in 
Dept. of Public Works, $1,033.87. 

Summons only served. 

Equalized rate of wages, as a Park Po-

liceman, $161.34. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk at 
Adams and Tillery sta., Brooklyn, 
$10,000. 

Amount of award on Port Richmond 
Boulevard. 

Damages to premises from overflow of 
sewer, $600. 

Personal injuries in fall from motor-
cycle on roadway opposite Nos. 42.44 
Bowery, $5.000. 

Personal injuries by falling from car-
riage in Ocean Parkway, Brooklyn, 
$5,000. 

Damage to premises No. 70 Newell st., 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $s,800. 

Damage to premises No. 7o Newell st., 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $3,500. 

Extra work as Detailed Sweeper in 
Street Cleaning Dept., $292.83. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in DeKalb ave., Brooklyn, $5,028.67. 

Damage to premises, overflow of sewer 
in Humboldt st., Brooklyn. $1,475. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice on 22d st., 

$5,000. 

Personal injuries by falling on pave- 
ment at No. 45 Spring at. $5,000. 

Services as Keeper in City Prison, 
Blackwell's Island, $1,887.50. 

Equalized rate of salary as member of 
k'ark Police, $304. 

Personal injuries received at No. rob 
Pitt st., $x5,000. 

Damage to goods, etc., in No. 1436 
Second aye., break in sewer in Sec-
ond ave., $384.44. 

To enjoin contract for New East River 
Bridge, etc. 

Personal injuries by falling from car-
riage in West sad at., near Twelfth 
ave., $10,000. 

Salary as Axeman in Engineer Corps 
of Aqueduct Commission, $570. 

Personal injuries by falling on ice on 
sidewalk at No. 241 East 105th st., 
$10,000. 

Services as Supervisor, Town of New. 
town, $72.16. 

Loss a services of Wsefa Bernaskus, 
due to personal injuries, $5,000. 

Personal injuries by falling barber's 
pole at No. 43 Grand st., Brooklyn, 

'1have 
  ,000 

To  assessment for St. Nicholas 
ave. tree planting declared void, and 
to recover $41.12. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $135. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $320. 

Personal injuries due to defective pav- 
ing in 65th st., $1,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
51,051. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster avenue, Bronx, $.3x9. 

Salary as Teacher in Richmond County 
public schools, $25. 

Summons with notice for $1,590.38 
served. 

Services as Police Constable in Village 
of Williamsbridge, $250. 

False arrest and imprisonment March 
25, 1896, $25,000. 

To recover taxes paid on hospital site 
at Jefferson and Cherry sts., $422.20. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave.. Bronx, $257. 

Replevin for bonds of Peoria, Decatur 
and Evansville Railway Co., valued 
at $3,253.13. 

Damage to property, No. 614 Atlantic 
ave., overflow of sewer, $300. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $goo. 

For death of Frank Bigley, due to fall 
on pavement in St. Nicholas pl., $20,-
000. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises One 
Hundred and Sixteenth street, near 
Avenue A. 

Damage to property, by overflow of 
sewers in St. Edward's st. and Flush. 
ing ave., Brooklyn, $1,750. 

Personal injuries by falling in hole in 
sidewalk at No. 394 Grand st., $25,- 
000. 

Personal injuries by fall from wagon at 
Court and Remsen sta., Brooklyn, 
$15,000. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk on 
!341•11 st, between Eighth and St. 
Nicholas ayes., $2,5oo. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, $2,000. 

Supreme, 45 47 

" 	• • 53 236 

Sept. t, 1893 	Bell, John J., vs. The 
Mayor, etc., at al 	 

	

Mar. 13, 1897 Bell, John J., vs 	 
The Mayor, etc., at 
al 	  

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Supreme, 36 82 Aug. 28, /902 Bell, Mary 	 
App. Div. 

	

Supreme, BB 156 Nov. 7, 1895 Bell, Robert M 	 

" 	29 235 	Nov. 21, 1901 	Bellamy, Frederick F 	, 

	

vs. Percival E 	 
Nagle et at 	 

" 	31 505 Jan. 16, 1902 Belmont Iron Works 

	

vs. Robert M 	 

	

Greene et al 	 

" 	32 295 	Mar. x8, 1902 	Bend, Charles 	 

Supreme, 22 57 May 4, x9oo Bender, John 	 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 22 327 June 6, 5900 Bendheim, Adolph M. 

	

282 Jan. 29, 5901 	Benjamin, Benjamin 	 

	

466 Dec. x5, 1901 	Benjamin, Benjamin 

" 	32 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Bennett, David 	  

	

April 3o, 1900 	Bennett, Eliza 	 

	

July 12, 1901 	Bennett, Frances J. - 

	  Bennett, Frank 	 

Oct. x4, 1896 Bennett, Franklin 	 

Jan. 9, 1902 	Bennett, Frederick A. 

" 
	25 

4 13 

" 	 21 450  

Supreme, 27 1I2 

Kings Co. 

Supreme, Br4 73 
Rich. Co.. 

Supreme, Bit, 141 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 31 32 

19 354 Mar. 1, 190o Bennington, Bessie T. 

Benson, Hannah M., 

No. t 	  
Benson, Hannah M 	, 

No. a 	  

Bentley, Louis W 	 

	

Benziger, Nicholas C 	, 
and ano 	  

Berdux, Charles H 	 

Berendt, Nathalius 

Berg, Lena, infant, 
by guardian ad 
li tem 	  

Bergen, John J 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 31 75 	Jan. 13, 1902 

75 	" 	r3, 1902 

.. 21 to 	Mar. 9, 1900 	Bergen, William .... 

.. 55 236 July 57, 1897 Berger, Adolph 

.. 17 392 Dec. x8, 1899 Berger, Emil M 

.. 26 291 	May 13, 1901 	Bergoffen, Simon H., 
vs. The City at al . 

April 29, 5898 Bergman, Henry .... 

Supreme, 40 

" 	• • 48 

438  Dec. 29, 1890 

17 May a, 189S 

Berley, Alexander.... 

Berlowitz, Ephraim... 

36o Jan. 4, 1899 
Queens Co. 

	

Supreme, 26 103 	April 2, 1901 
Kings Co. 

	

" 	26 102 	April 2, 1901 

Supreme.. 36 305 Aug. it, 1887 

	

.. 28 367 	Oct. i r, 1901 

Sept. 2o, 1901 

April 7, 1900 

Dec. 10, 1901  

44 

Supreme, 
RR h. Co. 

Supreme.. 

	

	 Berrian, Emma 	 8 49 Dec. 14, 1898 

Berrian, Rudolph 	 .. 52 26x 	Nov. 25, 1896 

	

Besnard, Julia, vs 	 .. so 3i 	April 21, 1896 	
James Churchill 	 

Beth Israel Hospital Dec. 19, 1901 	
Association 	 

Biedesen, Marian 	 

	

Biehn, Martin, vs 	 
Lena Schwindt and 
another 	 

Biffi, Emily T 	 

Biggs, William H 	 

	

Bigley, Bessie M. 7 	, 
admx. of Frank Big- 
ley 	  

" 	.. 36 221 	Sept. 16, 1902 	Billings, Charles K 	, 

	

as trustee, etc. vs 	 
Julius Ablowich, et 
al. 	  

Bile, William 	 

Supreme.. 26 125 April 5, root 	Bird, Jessie 	 

• • 33 48  

Supreme, Bra 419 
Kings Co. 

MM. 27, 1902 Bird, John J 	 

May 8,1896 Birds, Michael 	 

.. a8 210 	Oct. 3, 1901 

3 3 May 14, 1898 

if 

• • 30  351  

Supreme.. 27 308 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 47 i63 

Supreme, 25 55 
Kings Co• • 

Sept. S, 5901 

Jan. 3, 1895 

Mar. 18, 1901 

Binniker, Bridget.... 

Binninger, Ernest, vs. 
The City and Brook-
lg Heights R. R. 

46 341  

Supreme.. 10 167 

Supreme, 3o 393 
Kir gs Co. 

" 	28 211 

" 	• • 34 393 

Supreme.. 14 106 

Mar. 2, 1899 

Dec. 23, 5901 

Oct. 4, 1901 

June 27, 2902 

Aug. so, 1899 

is • • 53 163 	Feb. 24, 1897 

• • 27 456  

.. 21 308 

• • 29 438 

64 

" 	29 62 

" 	• • 39 313 

Nov. 4, 5901 

Jan. 11, 1890 

Feb. 18, 59,2 

April 28, 1902 

" 	.. 6 125 	Oct. so, 1898 

Supreme, 31 465 
Kings Co. 
supreme.. 33 452  

Feb. 5, 1902 Birmingham, John T. Fees as Notary Public in the office of 
Comptroller, $3,750. 

Bishop, Abbie A.... To have assessment for 106th st. sewer, 
declared void, and to recover $20.55. 

do   Summons only served. 

Bishop, Solon G., vs. Injury to horse in runaway accident, 
Henry Goersuch... 	$s so. 

Dec. 3x, 1897 	Bissell, P. St. George, To recover assessment for 145th st. reg- 
exr. of George H. 	ulating, etc., $14.538•75- 
Bissell 	  

Mar. 22, 1887 

Sept. 4, 1891 

Aug. 5, 1901 

.. 27 441 

.. 21 8o 

" 	• • 
44 207 

Supreme, 29 241  

Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 32 452 

" 	 52  342  

Supreme, 31 170 

Kings Co.. 

• • 34 489 

" 	• • 34 488  

Supreme.. 18 292 

Sept. 18, 1901 

Mar. 12, 1900 

April 17, 1893 

Bissinger, Charles... 

	

Bisson, Margaret A 	, 
et al 	  

Bissonnette, Sophie 	 

Nov. 22, 190/ 	Bittman, 

May 23, 1885 Black, Anne 	 

Dec. 7, 1896 	Black, Cornelius J.. 

Jan. 28, 1902 	Black, Edward E.... 

Supreme.. 31 27 	Jan. 7, 1902 	Blanck, Samuel ..... 

" 	• • 24 337 

Supreme, 35 119 

Kings Co.. 

" 	.. 8 492 

• B9 153 

36 104 

Supreme.. 29 409 

Oct. 30, 1900 	Blatt, George F 

July 22,1902 Blau, Frank M 	 

Feb. 7, 1899 	Blanch, William, in- 
_ fant, by guardian, 

Mary Heimerie..... 

Feb. 11, 1896 	Blaum, Amelia, as 
admx. of August 
Blaum 	  

Sept. 4, 1902 Blennan, Adolph 	 

Dec. 9, 1901 	Bleuber, Charles and 
Matilda Bleuber 

" 	26 99 	Mar. 30, 1901 	Bloomer, George P.. 

Bloomfield, Robert F. 

Bloomingdale, Lyman 
G 	 

Blum, Hyman 	 

Blumenau, Levi 

Blumenthal, Hugo 	 

Jan. 23, 1901 	Blyn, Mariana 	 

May 20, 1902 Board of Education 

of The City of New 
York vs. Joseph N. 
Early et al 	 

.. 25 	3 	Dec. 3, 190o Boardman, Annie Y 	, 
No. 	  

" 	• • 25 4 Dec. 3, 5900 Boardman, Annie Y 	, 
No. 2 	  

Supreme, 29 264 Nov. 23, 1901 Bockmann, Ellen G 	 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme a6  223 April 25, 1901 Boening, John 	 
Co.C Queens  

•• 25 239 

" 	• • 34 104 

Supreme.. 24 452 

" 	• • 53 439 

" 	• • 57 47 

Supreme, 34 309 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 46 z61 

Nov. 21, 1900 

May 7, 5897 

Dec. 31, 1897 

June 58,1902 

June 5, 1894 

Supreme.. 33 409 

" 	• • 33 492  

April 25, 1902 

April 14, 1886 

Boettcher, Paul .... 

BIKaatnjolValni. 
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SUPPLEMENT.' 

Supreme.. 31 256 

35 362 

• 42 136  

Municipal, 27 146 

Queens... 20 233 

Supreme.. 57 48  

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in East 171st st., $118.50. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries at corner of Fifth ave. 
and Waverley pl., while viewing the 
Columbian parade, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Flushing ave., Brooklyn, $220. 

To recover assessment for Broadway 
regulating, etc.. $203.50. 

Balance of salary as Inspector of Build-
ings, $56,06. 

Damages by reason of negligence of 
employee of Park Dept., ;moo& 

	

July 8, 1902 	Black, Joseph 	 For loss of services of wife, injured in 
fall on Putnam avenue, $5,000. 

	

July 8, 1902 	Black, Julia 	 Personal injuries, fall, ice on Putnam 
avenue, $15,000. 

Jan. 25, 1900 Blackburne,_Ellen, vs. To foreclose mortgage on property in 
Charles W. Furber 	Woodland Heights, Westchester Co. 
et al 	  

is 255 May 5, 1899 Blackstone National Assignee of Westchester Water Co. for 
Bank of Boston.... 	rent of hydrants in Williamsbridge, 

$x,90o. 

	

Oct. 23, tgoz 	Blackwell, Jennet D 	, To vacate assessment against the real Supreme, a8 459 	
at al  	and personal property, Queens. Queens Co. 

	

Supreme, 35 213 Aug. 7, 1902 	Blair, Charles H., To foreclose mortgage on premises at 
Rich. Co. 	 trustee, etc 	Dongan and Cedar sts., Castleton. 

" 	• • 35 214 

Supreme.. 21 332 

Supreme, 15 234 

Kings Co. 

Aug. 7, 1902 

April i6, 190o 

Sept. T8, 1899 

Blair, Charles H 	, 

trustee, etc 	  

Blair, Elizabeth 	 

Blair, John F., as 

admr• of James M. 
Blair 	  

To foreclose mortgage on premises at 
Cedar and Taylor streets, Castleton. 

Personal injuries by fall opposite No.  
2528 Seventh ave., $5,000. 

Personal injuries caused by wagon pro-
pelled by boys on Grand ave., $50,-
000. 

Personal injuries by being run over by 

a hearse belonging to Bellevue hos-

pital in front of No. x23 Allen st., 

$to,000. 

To recover assessment for paving 127th 

st., $169.45. 

Rent of polling place leased to Board of 
Police during general election 1900, 

$50. 

Personal injuries by falling in front of 

No. 6 Navy st., Brooklyn, $5o,000. 

Supreme, 34 402 	June 28, 1902 	Blieding, Louis ..... 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 34 124 May 23, 1902 	Bliss, Ernest C., and 

another vs. Joseph 
'loch et al 	 

Supreme, 15 4ot 	Oct. 2, 1899 Bloom, Floride 	 Personal injuries due to unsafe condi- 
Kings Co. 	 tion of De Kalb ave., near Stuyves- 

ant ave.. Brooklyn, $25,000. 

Damages to property at Hemstead, L. 
I., due to operation of Wautagh 
Pumping Station, $25,000. 

Personal injuries by fall from bicycle at 
Horatio st. and Eighth ave. $1,000. 

Goods sold to Dept. of Charities, 

$1,385.79. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to premises Nos. 141, 159, 16i 
Smith st., overflow of sewer, $55. 

Personal injuries by falling on snow 
and ice on sidewalk at West End ave. 
and 79th st., $50,000. 

To recover assessment for paving 16th 
st., $330.55. 

Bleach of contract for furnishing school 

furniture, $123. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-

ington st., $990.97. 

To recover assessment for paving Des-
brosses st., $557.35. 

Damage to property, overflow of 'sewer 
in Greene ave., Brooklyn, $1,000. 

Damage to premises at Springfield, 
L. I., by diversion of Springfield 
Brook, $6,00o. 

Personal injuries, missing flagstone, No. 
8r1 E. 134th st., $15,000. 

False arrest and imprisonment, $5,000. 

For death of plaintiff's intestate by 

falling off bridge over Newtown 

creek, $5,000. 

Damage to property No. 732 Humboldt 

street, overflow of sewer$932. 

 Damage to property in 	562d st., 

Bronx, overflow of sewer, $7,635. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Bedford ave., 
$10,000. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises Nos. 
120-122 E. 85th st. 

Balance of salary as Principal of Public 
Board of Education. 	School 3, New Utrecht, $5,00o. 

Jan. 3, 1900 Bogin, Simon, vs. An- Damages for withholding goods taken 
drew J. Lalor 	from plaintiff under arrest, $2,500. 

Supreme, B9 305 	April x4, 5896 Bohere, Louis j., and Personal injuries, falling in hole in Put- 
Kings Co. 	 ano  	nam ave., in front -of Lincoln Club, 

$5,000. 

Bohmer, F e r dinand, Extra work in regulating, etc., of 138th 
st., between Railroad ave. East and 
Madison Ave. Bridge, $10,750. 

Supreme, 55 225 July 15, 1897 Bohmer, Ferdinand,  To restrain defendants from issuing per- 
Jr., vs. L. F. Haf- 	mit to enter upon streets for con- 
fen, The Mayor, 	struction of railroad tracks. 
etc. 	  

Jan. 3o, 1902 Boland, Thomas 	 Summons only served.  
July II, 1902 Bolen. Frank 	 Salary as Stoker, Department of Water 

Supply, overtime work, $405.04. 

.. 26 155 	April 12. 5905 	Bollmeyer, Albert 	 To recover assessment for paving 19th 
street, $650.60. 

.. 21 10 Mar. 9, 5900 Bollow, William 	Summons only served. 

28 340 OCT. 9, 5905 	Bolte, Sophia 	 Damage to property overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave.,  Bronx, $118. 

.. 25 442 Feb. 27, root 	Bonanno, Antonio 	Personal injuries due to fall on ice and 
snow on sidewalk in front of No. an d 
Horatio st., $2,000. 

.. 25 467 Mar. 4, 2901 Bonaparte, C a r olive To recover assessment for paving West 
Le Roy  	st., $169. 

.. 36 526 Sept. 8, 1902 Bonifati, John 	 Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $5,o00. 

... 52 51 June 7, 1899 Bonner, Thomas 	 Personal injuries by falling in Grand 
st., due to defective paving and 
obstruction, $2,500. 

Supreme, 30 407 Dec. 	1901 	Bogert, Frank M., vs. 

Kings CO.. 

Supreme.. 18 54 

Supreme.. 46 37 Mar. 28, 1894 
Jr. 

Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 31 184 
35 16 

fig 

S 



Summons only served. 

Salary as member of Wolf Board of 
Aldermen, $4,000. 

Salary as member of Wolf Board of 
Aldermen, $4,000. 

False arrest and imprisonment, $2,000. 

Personal injuries by being struck by a 
crowbar in bands of City employee at 
Broadway and East 17th st., $zo,000. 

Amount paid erroneously for water sup-
plied to rear tenement Nos. 77-79 
Madison street, $107. 

Injuries resulting in death by fall from 
wagon at Broadway and james lane, 
$30,000. 

• • II 143 

" 	• • 11 149 

Supreme, 26 286 
Kin", Co, 

29 286 

Supreme.. 33 491 

•* 	2 47 

Supreme, 	4 446 
Queens Co. 

Municipal. '34 337 

Supreme.. 34 54 

Supreme, 29 287 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 32 541 

gQueens Co. 20 299 
vnicipal, 34 62 

Brooklyn. 
Supreme.. 36 144 

April 26, 1899 

27, 1899 

May zo, 1901 

Nov. 25, 1901 

May 1, 1902 

June 21,1902 

May 12, 1902 

Nov. 25, 1901 

Mar. 8, 1902 

May 13, 1902 

Sept. to, 1902 

Breen, Richard H... 

Breese, James L.... 

Breiman, Fred'k W.. 

Bremer, John P 	 

Brener, Henry 	 

Brennan, Michael... 

Brennan, Michael, vs. 
Thomas Sturgis, etc. 

Brennan, Michael.... 

Brennan, Patrick.... 

Brennan, Thomas... 

Brennan, Thomas J. 

do 

Brennan, William.... 

Brennan William E.. 

To foreclose lien on contract of Butler 
Brothers for repairs to Public School 
4, Kreischerville, $210, 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $72.83. 

Injuries to a horse which fell into 
trench on Edgecombe rd., near 152d 
st., $5oo. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Balance of salary as Clerk in office of 
Chamberlain, $2,519.88. 

Damage to No. 607 Evergreen ave., 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $700. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $8.2o. 

Personal injuries by falling on snow 
and ice on 22d st., $15,000. 

Services as Driver of Engineer's wagon, 
General Improvement Commission, 
Lone Island City, $68.75. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $97•34- 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$1,929.20. 

Personal injuries by falling on Eighth 
ave. at 157th st, $5,000. 

False arrest and imprisonment, $10,000. 

Interest on award for premises taken 
for Washington, Albany and Carlisle 
st. school site, $296.66. 

Assignee of James T. Lellis, for salary 
as Street Commissioner in the Village 
of Williamsbridge, $566.25. 

Rent of premises on White Plains ave 

To restrain interference with plaintih 
in his entrance into or removal of 
articles from house on White Plains 
road. 

Rent for house on White Plains avenue, 
20. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Park ave., Brooklyn, $262. 

Balance of salary as Sweeper in Dept 
of Street Cleaning, $31.58. 

Damage to No. 98 Eldert st, Brooklyn, 
overflow of sewer, $500. 

Balance of salary as Inspector, Dept. of 
Highways, $2,789. 

T Salary as oolman, Dept. of Sewers, 
during sickness, $94.50. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $1,150. 

Personal injuries by falling from horse 
in South st., $10,000. 

Personal injuries by falling in West 
16th st, between Seventh and Eighth 
ayes., $5,000. 

Loss of service of Isabel Brett by acci-
dent at Broadway and 99th at.. 
$1,000. 

Personal injuries by fall from bicycle at 
Broadway and 99th st, $1,000. 

Municipal, 36 348 
	

Sept. 3o, 1902 
Bronx.... 

Supreme, 29 137 	Nov. 14, 1901 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 27 316 	Sept. 5, 19o1  

Mar. 26, 1898 	Brennan, Annie F... 

July 13, 1898 	Brennan, James 	 

" 	18 168 	Jan. 12, 1900 	Breslin, Charles 

.. 16 269 	Oct. 16, 1899 	Breslin, Kate 

" 	17 268 Dec. 8, 1899 Brett, Horace 

" 	I7 207 	Dec. 8, 1899 	Brett, Isabel 

	

Supreme.. 10 40 	Feb. 14, 1899 	Brandt, Washington 

	

.. 31 115 	Jan. 2,1884 	Branigan, John 	 

	

.. 32 241 	Dec. 31, 1884 	do 

	

City 	 55 295 	July 23, 1897 	Brann, Eugene S., vs. 
Jacob Zorn 	 

	

Supreme.. 52 23o 	Nov. ii, 1896 	Brant, John D 	 

• • 1 4 447 

	

" 	26 335 

Supreme, 18 378 	Jan. 3 z , z goo 	Brauer, Herbert T., 
Richmond 	 vs. City of New 
Co 	 York et at 	 

Supreme.. 21 z 1 	Mar. 9, 1900 	Bray, Bernard 	 

" 	• • 46  396 	Sept. 19, 1894 Breen, Daniel 	 

Aug. 26, 1899 	Brassel, 	Mary L., 
admx. of Thomas 
Melville, etc 	 

May 22, 1901 Brauer, Frederick W 	, 
admr. of Henry 
Kammer vs. The 
City and Bar t 
Dunn 	  

	

Sr t rerne.. 21 17 	Mar. 9, 1900 

	

32  330 	" 20, 1902 	do 

" 	• 29 438 
	

Dec. to, 1901 	Brennan, John 	 

• • 48 214 
	

July 17, 1895 	Brennan, John F.... 

Supreme, to 	8 	Feb. 8, 1899 	Brennan, Lillith, vs. 
Kings Co.. 	 Arthur Jessur.... 

	

Supreme . . 50 155 	June 75, x 896 	Brennan, Margaret.. 

	

. • 53 38 
	

Jan. t8, 1897 	Brennan, Michael.... 

do 

Brady, Patrick 	 

Brady, Peter 

do 

	

Supreme, 30 399 Dec. 24, 1901 	Bookman, Joseph 	 
Kings Co. 

Supreme. , 26 161 	April 12, 1901 	Boos, Valentine 	 

" 	26 304 May 15, 1901 	Bopp, Hannah, admx 	 
of Christopher 
Bopp 	  

U. S. Cire't.31 308 	Feb. 6, 1902 Borden's Condensed 
Milk Co. vs. The 
City et at 	 

Supreme, 	1 445 	Mar, 24, 1898 Borgestrede, Henr y 
Kings Co. 	 and Herman 	 

Supreme.. 28 336 	Oct. 9, 1901 	Borner, Ewald 	 

Supreme, 31 327 	Feb. 8, 1902 	Borough Construction 
Kings Co.. 	 Company 	 

Supreme.. 28 272 	Mar. 25, 1882 	Borst, Charles, et al 	 

Bosch, John H 	 

Bostwick, Mary E 	, 
vs. James B. Nixon, 
Jr., et at 	 

Bothwell, Thomas E.. 

Bourke, Bernard ... 

Bouton, Mortimer D. 

Bower, Samuel 	 

Bowery Bay Building 
a n d Improvement 
Company 	 

Bowie, Myra A 	 

Bowman, George T 	, 
No. 

Boyarsky, Aaron.... 

Boyce, Caroline M., 
vs. McKenzie Schiff 
et at 	  

Boylan, Annie, vs. Vil-
lage of Port Rieh- 
mond et al 	 

Boyle. Charles. and 

	

ano. vs. Hugh J 	 
Grant et al 	 

Supreme, 35 34 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 22 198 

Supreme, 29 242 
Kings Co. 

.. 29 242 

Supreme.. 1 24 

Supreme, Bg 266 
Kings Co. 

Supreme, 21 499 
Queens Co. 13 485 

Supreme.. 57 	7 

Supreme.. 9 191 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. 12 474 

Supreme, 25 149 
West. Co.. 

Supreme, z 
Rich. Co.. 

Supreme.. 39 85 

July 12, 1902 

May 22, 1900 

Nov. 22, 1901 

NOV. 22, 1901 

Jan. 14, 1898 

Mar. 16, 1896 

May 4, 1900 

Dec. 3o, 1897 

Mar. 24, 1899 

July 25, 1899 

Jan. 	8, 1901 

4, 1893 

July 23, 1899 

	

Oct. 29, Igo° 	Boyle, James 	 

	

Supreme.. 32 313 	Mar. 19, 1902 	Boyle, John 	 

	

32 311 	" 	19, 1902 	Boyle, John F 	 

" 	17 234 Dec. 5, 1899 	Boyle, Joseph M 	 

	

Supreme, 35 55 July 14, 1902 	Boyle. Owen 	 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme, 25 94 	Dec. 24, 1900 	Boyle, Peter 	 
Queens Co. 20 99 

Supreme, 24 333 
Nassau Co. 

Supreme, 34 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 26 

Supreme, B8 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 48 

155 	Sept. II, 1902 

38 
	

May 8, 1902 

481 
	

June 27, 1901 

331 	Nov. 20, 1895 

208 	July 76, 1895 

Supreme, 	8 403 	Jan. 26, 1899 
Kings Co. 

Supreme, 	4 313 	July 22, 1898 
Queens Co. 

	

Supreme.. 32 296 	Mar. 18, 1902 

" 	.. 12 162 	May 9, 1871 

Bradley, Isaac 	 

Bradley, John I 	 

	

Bradley, William, vs 	 
Robert A. Van 
Wyck, as Mayor, 
et al 	  

Brady, Ellen 	 

Brady, Elizabeth 	 

Brady, Elizabeth 

Brady, James 	 

Brady, James 	 

Brady, James B 	 

	

413 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Brady, John 	 

	

Supreme, B8 463 July 25, 1895 Brady, Katharine 	 
Kings Co. 

	

Supreme.. 33 407 	April 25, 1902 	Brady, Mary, admx. 

	

of Owen Brady 	 

'• 	z6 126 	Oct. 16, 1899 	Brady, Mary C 	 

Jan. 18, 1898 

Mar. 22, 1900 

Supreme, 118 33o 	NOV. 20, 1895 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 21 II 	Feb. 9,1900 

• • 	I 	41  

. • 32 41 4 

June It, 1886 	Bragg, Robert, 	vs. 
Mayor, etc., and I ire 

	

Department 	 

" 	• • 41 361 	June 17, 1891 	Bragg Manufacturing 
CO. vs. The Mayor, 

	

etc., et al. 	 

	

Supreme.. 29 130 	Nov. 14, Igor 	Brainerd, Lephas, as 
exr. of Roswell 
Smith, vs. The City 
et al 	  

Brakestone, Lather 	 

Braman, Hiram V. 
V., vs. Caroline F. 
Porter et al 	 

Branagan, Margaret 	 

U.S.Circuit.34 100  

Branco, Michael 

Brand, Joseph C. D.. 
as exr., etc., Chris- 
tian Brand 	 

Brandes, Henry 

	

Supreme.. 2 109 	April 6, 1898 

	

267 	May 14, 1898 

	

346 	April r8, 1002 

	

453 	April 28, 1902 

Boyle, William A.... 

Boylenn, Joseph .... 

Bracken. George.... 

• • 27 457 
	

Sept. 2o, 1901 

	

22 215 	May 24, 1900 

25 6 

Supreme, 23 231 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 57 45 

Dec. 3, 1900 

July z8, 1900 

Dec. 31, 1897 

Supreme, 11 238 	May 4, 1800 
Kings Co. 

Supreme, 4 
Queens Co. 
Supreme.. 33 

" 	• • 33 

SUPPLEMENT. 
	 THE CITY RECORD. 

• • 	55 

	

.. 	3 

24 

	

.. 	25 

	

.. 	16 

U.S.Circuit Ii 

	

Supreme, 	z6 
Queens Co. 13 

	

Supreme.. 	55 

	

., 	26 

	

Supreme, 	17 
Kings Co.. 

	

" 	• • 	30  

	

Supreme.. 	15 

	

.. 	29 

	

" 	• • 	33 

	

City, 	35 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 35 

	

" 	• • 	33 

	

Supreme, 	29 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. to 

431  

132 

269 

388 

388 

583 

143 
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457 

392 

175 

359 

320 

439  

2 74 

435  

I 14 

223 

474 

287 

8 

Sept. 25, 1897 

May 31, 1898 

Oct. 	24, 1900 

Feb. 	18, 1901 

Nov 	6, 1899 

Dec. 	13, 1870 

Jan. 	22, 1900 

Oct. 	5, 1897 

June 	6, 1901 

Mar. 	9, 1900 

Dec. 	1, 1899 

Dec. 	19, 1901 

Sept. 26, 1900 

Dec. 	10, 1901 

April 12, 1902 

Feb. 	17, 1902 

July 	21, 1902 

Aug. rz, 1902 

April 3o, 1902 

Nov. 25, 1901 

July 29, 1899 

Breuer, 	Hannah, 	as 	For breaking of plate-glass window at 
executrix, etc., John 	No. 153 East 4th st., by a driver of 
Breuer, 	deceased... 	Street Cleaning cart, $37.35. 

Brennich, Henry.... 	To 	recover 	assessment 	for 	paving 
Goerck st., $812. 

do 	 To 	recover 	assessment 	for 	paving 
Goerck st., $647.90. 

B r en nic h, Henry, 	To recover assessment for paving Stan- 
No. 	 ton st., $554.45. 

Breunich, 	Hierony- To 	recover 	assessment 	for 	paving 
mous  	Goerck st., $208.08. 

Brickill, 	Adelia, 	and 	Infringement of patent. 
ano., 	as 	exrs. 	of 
Wm. A. Brickill 	 

Bridgeman, Altrea  	To 	restrain 	collecting 	assessment 	for 
improving Grand ave., Long Island 
City, and for amount paid, $6,981.10. 

Briemer, John  	To restrain removal of storm-doors to 
hotel premises, No. 114 Sixth ave. 

Brill, Dohrie, as extx. 	For award of Parcel No. 25, In re Hes- 
of 	Julius 	Brill 	ter and Division sts. Park. 
(Matter of) 	 

Brill, John 	Summons only served. 

Brbad, Louisa R 	Damage to property, Eldert st., Brook- 
lyn, due to breaking of Central ave. 
water-main, $2,500, 

do 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Eldert st, Brooklyn, $2,500. 

Brockner, 	Washing. 	To restrain defendants from continuing 
ton,. et at 	the Byram Dam and for $6,000 dam- 

ages. 

Brode, 	Moritz 	Salary 	as 	Sweeper, 	Street 	Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 

Sal
994•40. 

Broderick, Michael 	ary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Broderick,William H. 	Fees as Notary Public in District At- 
torney's Office, $5,284.08. 

Brodie, Annie 	Damage to premises No. 52 Navy street, 
Biooklyn, overflow of sewer, $120. 

Brodie, 	William 	H. 	To foreclose lien on contract for erect- 

	

Co., vs The City of 	ing freight on Pier 33, East river. 
New York et al 	 

Brolly, James  	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $850. 

Bronson, Helen H 	 Summons only served. 

Bronx Borough Park. 	As assignee for services of William H. 

	

Masterson, 	a Laborer in 	Dept. of 
Sewers, $60. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman st., $51.61. 

Services as member of Town Board, 
Newtown, $66. 

Damage to bookbinding plant by burst-
ing of fire hydrant in Rutgers st., 
462.7o. 

To foreclose a mortgage on property at 
Van Cortla.idt ave. and Carroll st., 
Yonkers, N. Y. 

To restrain prosecuting taxpayers' ac. 
Lion to set aside proceedings for open-
ing Port Richmond Boulevard. 

To restrain defendants from entering 
into contract with United States II. 
luminating Co. 

Damages to premises by diversion of 
streams to water supply, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $350. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $850. 

Services as Messenger to East River 
Bridge Commissioners, $240. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice on High 
street, $5,000. 

Balance of rent and repairs to building 
at 6th st. and East ave., Long Island 
City, $995. 

Services as Engineer, Twelfth Regiment 
Armory, $2,441. 

Services as Employee in Fire Dept., 
Long Island City, $10.95. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $9oo. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $900. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $1,800. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
sidewalk, South Fourth street, $1,000. 

To declare the contract with Norcross 
Bros. for erection of New York Public 
Library void. 

Personal injuries caused by falling on 
icy sidewalk, $15,000. 

Personal injuries by falling on ice on 
sidewalk in front of No. 313 East 38th 
st., $5,000. 

Personal injuries by falling on corner 
of Marcy ave. and Floyd at., Brook-
lyn, $10,000. 

Salary as Policeman on Long Island 
City Police Force, $75.54. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $825. 

Balance due on contract for setting 
curb, etc., 83d st., between Third ave. 
and Ave. A, $8036. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries caused from ice on 
sidewalk, $20,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept.. 
overtime work, $400. 

Damage to goods, etc., in Nos. 7i9 to 
725 Melrose ave. and No. 645 East 
155th st., due to breaking sewer, 
$195- 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., First ave., $358.58. 

Summons only served. 

Loss of services of wife, $5,000. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $308.47. 

Infringement of a patent "Improve-
ment in gong attachments for engine. 
houses." 

Infringement of patent "Improvement 
on gong attachment for engine. 
houses." 

To foreclose mortgage on premises at 
135th st. and Seventh ave. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
B in Webster ave., Bronx, $280. 

To foreclose mortgage on property 
known as No. 127 Clinton pL 

To recover assessment for paving Elev-
enth ave., $43.21. 

Damage to premises Nos. 513-5i5 Car-
roll st., by breaking of Brooklyn sew-
ers, $500. 

To recover assessment for Fifth ave. 
pavement. $5,179.20. 

Personal injuries received in Lorimer 
st, Brooklyn, by stepping into hole 
in sidewalk, $5,000. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in of-
fice of Commissioner of Jurors, Kings 
Cu., $1,025.40. 

To recover assessment for paving Stan. 
ton st.,p49.15. 

Balance o salary as Keeper of Vernon 
Ave. Bridge, Queens, $503.64. 

Damages for undermining of premises 
at Fort Hamilton ave. and both st., 
Brooklyn, during construction of Fort 
Hamilton ave. sewer, $15,000. 

Damage to property on Spring creek, 
due to maintenance of pumping sta-
tions and wells, $1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Brook ave., Bronx, $185. 

Balance on contract for construction of 
sewer on Fifth ave. and adjacent 
streets, $1,854.40• 

ro recover possession of premises at 
129th st. and Bloomingdale rd., and 
damages, 55,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$430.07:  

r or specific performance of contract of 
purchase, premises in Franklin ave. 
and 169th st 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Wyckoff st., Brooklyn, $220. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Baltic st., Brooklyn, $67. 

Extra work on Sundays in Dept. of 
Street Cleaning, $575. 

Personal injuries by explosion at Litch-
field Mansion, Prospect Park. $5o,-
two. 

To declare void tax on property, First 
Ward, Queens, for 1899. 

6 



Salary as Inspector of Buildings, from 
June 29, 1895, to April 22, 1897. 

Damage to property Nos. 433-337 E. 
13th st., caused by proximity to Fire 
Dept. stable, $50,000. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Bethune st., $1,136.50. 

Personal injuries by fall on Attorney 
st., due to ice and snow, $5,000. 

Services as Expert Accountant on be-
half of Trustees of New York and 
Brooklyn Bridge, $a,5oo. 

To recover amount of taxes paid for 
1896 on property in 26th Ward, 
Brooklyn, $35.86. 

Damage to premises, overflow of sewer, 
$2,400. 

Summons with notice for $3,915.60 
served. 

Summons only served. 

Amount of warrants issued in Town of 
Newtown, $41. 

To foreclose mortgage on Nos. 349 and 
351 East 17th at., $11,000. 

Balance on contract by General Im-
provement Commission for sewers in 
Long Island City, $937.50. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $5oo. 

Personal injuries by falling of Ma-
chinery at Ridgewood Water Works, 
Brooklyn, $5o,000. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member 
of Park Police, $142.01. 

For difference between the salary paid 
as Policeman and the amount author-
ized by statute, $212.51. 

Balance of salary as Stoker, Dept. of 
Water Supply, $91. 

Summons only served 	  

Damage to gardens by Spring Creek 
Pumping Station, $15,000. 

Application for land under water of 
Newark Bay. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $750. 

To recover assessment for 74th street 
pavement, $3,532.75. 

Loss of services of wife by accident, 
$2,000. 

Summons only served. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
sewer in West 96th st., $128. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $600. 

Personal injuries, falling on sidewalk, 
York st., near Bridge st., $5,0oo. 

Balance of salary as Foreman in Dept. 
of Public Works, $153. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean. 
mg, for overtime work, $806. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Engineer, Department of Cor-
rection, $1,686.53. 

To restrain defendants from attempting 
to remove stoop of Nos. 428 to 432 
Fifth avenue. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$826.80. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman st., $355.35. 

Summons with notice for 
served. 

Summons with notice for 
served. 

To restrain paying judgments of $yos,- 
000 in the Aqueduct actions. 

To foreclose mortgage on property in 
Minerva pl., $1,10o. 

Rent of Butler's Hall, Main st., West-
chester Village, $60. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work,  $490. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Wallabout at., Brooklyn, $120. 

Value of horse sold to the City of 
Brooklyn by the Cheshire Improve-
ment Co. (Limited), 8175. 

To confirm and quiet plaintiffs' title to 
premises in town of Northfield, Rich-
mond Co. 

Application for an extension of time in 
which to erect docks under letters 
patent to them dated July 6, 1896. 

To recover award for premises in "By-
lam Pond Proceeding," $1,250. 

Summons ouly served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in East 162d st, Bronx, $614. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises in 
182d st., near Eleventh ave. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
Jot overtime work, $340. 

$444.88  

$543.57 

	

Supreme, 29 138 Nov. 14, 1961 Brook, Margaret.. 	 

June 3, 7901 Brooklyn Bridge 
Freezing and Cold 
Storage Co 	 

Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 26 382 

	

.. 21 12 	Mar. g, 1900 Burke, Michael, No. 2. 

	

.. 21 451 	April 3o, 1900 	Burke, Michael J.... 

Municipal, 32 90 	Mar. 4, 1902 	Burke, Patrick F.... 
Brooklyn.. 
Supreme.. 32 331 	" 20, 1902 	Burke, Richard 	 

Supreme, B 	May 12, 1899 Burkhardt, Amelia 	 
Kings Co. 
Land office 32 456 Mar. 24, 1902 Burke Dry Dock 

Co. (Matter of) 	 

April 12, 1902 Burnes, Eugene F. • • 

Feb. 28, 1897 Burnet, Charlotte A., 
and ano. 	 

Supreme, lite 315 Jan. 25, 1896 Burns, John 	 
Kings Co. 
Supreme, 31 185 Jan. 3o, 1902 Burns, John W 	 

" 	56 x18 	Oct. 73, 1897 	Burns, Joseph, vs. 
The Mayor, etc., et 
al. 	  

" 	32 293 Mar. 18, 1902 Burns, Joseph 	 

Supreme.. 33 275 

" 	• • 57 52  

.. 57 	5 	Dec. 30, 1897 	Busch, Gustave 	 

	

.. 8 so 	Dec. 14, 7898 	Buse, Frederick 	 

	

.. 23 111 	July 13,7898 	do 

	

.. 76 236 	Oct. 26, x899 	Bush, Irving T., vs. 
John O'Brien, et al. 

	

Supreme.. 23 353 	Aug. 24, 1900 	Bussing, John, J r., vs. 
West. Co.. 	 John A. Knox, et al. 

	

Supreme.. 53 225 June x3, 1897 	Butler, Clara 	 

" 	• • 33 403 	April 25, 1902 	Butler, Michael 	 

Supreme, 29 139 Nov. 14, 19ot Butta, Tony 	 
Kings Co. 

64 

41 

Butterick Publishing 
Company (Limited). 

	

Butts, Thomas W 	, 
and ano 	 

	

.. 26 439 
	June. 17, 1901 

	

Supreme, 25 422 	Feb. 23, 1901 
Rich. Co.. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Raymond st., Brooklyn, $108. 

Damage to salt fish stored in Bridge 
arches, due to leaky condition of road-
way of Brooklyn Bridge, $2,502. 

Publishing public notices in the Brook-
lyn Citizen, $1,485.50. 

Damages for shoring up railroad struc-
ture, $782.4o. 

Damage caused by collision between 
steam tug "Richard Croker" and 
ferry•boat "Alaska." 

Damage by breaking .of a gas-pipe in 
Bond st, $487.89. 

Damage to premises No. 245 Concord 
street, Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, 
Stoo. 

For use of elevated structure by Police 
Dept. to support telegraph wires, etc., 
$30,074.94- 

Damages to property, overflow of North 
2d st. sewer, $352. 

To foreclose lien on contract for build-
ing outhouse, School No. 4. Kreisch-
erville, $210. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

To foreclose lien under contract of 
George Fruh for construction of 
Shore road. 

To restrain defendants from removing 
structure on Old Slip Pier. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as member of Wolf Board of 
Aldermen for years 188x and 7882, 
$4,000. 

Damages to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $140. 

Services as Sealer of Weights and 
Measures, $3x9.77. 

Personal injuries by fall from truck 
Surf ave., Brooklyn, $25,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Wyckoff st. Brooklyn, $50. 

Salary as Driver, 	Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $800. 

Services as Inspector of Regulating arm 
Grading, $3,000. 

Summons only served. 

For award for Parcel No. 4, In re 
amended Mount Kisco proceeding.. 

Personal injuries by explosion of gas 
in front of No. 121 East 56th st., 
$10,000. 

Damage to premises No. 398 Wallabout 
st.,_ flooding by Wallabout st. sewer, 
$265. 

Personal injuries, thrown out of car- 
riage, Broadway, Brooklyn, $2,000. 

To recover assessment for 64th st. regu- 
lating, etc., $6,865.25. 

Services as Commissioner of Deeds. 
Naturalization Bureau, $578. 

Amount due for printing, Fire Dept., 
$299.70. 

Amount due for printing, Tax Dept., 
$397•42. 

Amount for printing report of Commis-
sioner of Bridges, $530.80. 

Assault and false arrest on October 18, 
1892, $1,000. 

To foreclose lien on contract for Suf-
folk and Rivington st. public school. 

Services on Coroner's jury in Richmond 
Co., $3. 

Balance of contract for regulating, etc., 
Bloomfield rd., from Decker ave. to 
Chelsea rd., Northfield, $1,494.19. 

Services as Clerk to Board of Super-
visors of Queens Co., $1,388.90. 

Personal injuries, falling from wagon, 
Third ave., $xo,o0o. 

To recover assessment for Madison ave 
paving, $3,640.30. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Twenty-three actions in ejectment, no-
tice of vouching in served on city. 

To restrain selling buildings Nos. 185, 
187 and 189 Elm st., prior to con-
firmation of report for Elm street 
widening. 

To recover assessment for paving Water 
at., $266.09. 

Personal injuries by fall into excava-
tion on Bell ave. near Broadway, 
Bayside, Queens, 

ave. 

Summons only serve . 
Personal injuries, fall, Reid avenue, 

$1,000. 
Personal injuries, fall from wagon, con-

dition of Driggs ave. about railroad 
tracks, $5,000. 

Damages by tearing down of plaintiff's 
poles, wires, etc., $525,000. 

Loss of profits by cutting off electric 
light currents in 1889, $837.55 and 

. $3,3,53.40. 
For false arrest and imprisonment, 

$2,000. 
Damage to property, overflow of sewer 

in Wyckoff st., Brooklyn, $25. 
Damage to property, overflow of sewer 

in Wyckoff st., Brooklyn, $135. 
False arrest and imprisonment. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $5,00o. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $475, 

Services as Attendance Officer, Board 
of Education, Queens, $731.50. 

Simmons only served. 

Balance on contract for construction of 
sewer in E. aoth st., $225.55. 

37 177 

28 340  

19 494 

Supreme, 27 136 
Kings Co. 

" 	29 138 

Supreme. • 32 294 

4.1 

Supreme, B9 457 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 40 297 

" 	• • 29 155 

" 	• • 33 23 

Nov. 72, 1896 Burns, Mary 	 

Sept. 25, 1890 	Burns, Michael 	 

Nov. 74, x901 	Burns, Patrick F 	, 
and Thomas J. Mc- 

	

Laughlin, etc 	 

Mar. 26, 7902 Burns, Thomas 	 

June tz, 189x 	Burrell, John E 	 

.. 32 293 	Mar. 18, 1902 	Burtehill, Peter 	 

• • 35 443 	Aug. 20, 1902 	Burtis, William 	 

.. 36 262 	Sept. 22, 19oz 	Burton, John H. and 
ano. vs. The City 
of New York et al. 

.. 29 439 	Dec. to, 1901 	Busch, Charles 	 

Supreme, 41 259 

o. 	32 294 

.. 32 296 

.. 32 371 

Supreme, 28 46o 
Queens Co. 

" 	28 46o 

Supreme.. 36 139 

" 	• • 33 192  

" 	8 502 

	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $85o. 

To vacate assessment against property 
of relator for 7899, Queens. 

Byrnes, John T 

Byrne, Michael G.... 

Cabot, Catherine H.. 

Cabot, Catherine H., 
and Harriett Bacon. 

Cady, Josiah Cleve-
land, et al., etc.... 

Cagney, Daniel 	 

To vacate assessment against property 
of relators for 1899, Queens. 

Services as Architects, American Mu-
seum of Natural History, 812,675.88. 

Summons only served. 
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Supreme, 	5 zoo Aug. 8, 1898 Brooklyn Citizen .. 
Kings Co.. 

	

.. B9 125 	Nov. 26, 1895 	Brooklyn 	Elevated 
Railroad Co 	 

U.S.,Dist.. 24 481 	Nov. 3o, 1900 Brooklyn Ferry Co 	 

Supreme.. B9 141 Dec. 3o, 1891 B r o oklyn Gas-light 
Co 	  

City, 	35 113 
Kings Co.. 
	July 27, 1902 Brooklyn Guild Asso- 

ciation 	 

Supreme, 25 1x5 Dec. 28, 1900 Brooklyn Union Etc- 
Kings Co.. 	 vated Railroad Co. 

" 	B9 325 	May 25, 1896 	I11-01111, Cecilia 

Supreme, 18 501 Jan. 31, 1900 Brower, Herbert S., 
Rich. Co.. 	 vs. The City et al.. 

Supreme.. 41 257 June it, 1891 	Brower, John 	 

" 	• • 41 258 June 11, 1891 	Brower, William W 	 

Supreme, 	1 275 Feb. 25, 1898 Brown, Charles A 	, 
Kings Co.. 	 and _John Flaming 

vs. 'The City et al. 

Supreme.. 34 ,8 May 6, 1902 Brown, Charles A. 

	

and another, vs 	 
The City of New 
York et al 	 

.. 32 381 	Mar. 21, 1902 Brown, Henry ..• • 

" 3o, 1887 Brown, Hugh Byron. 

Oct. 9, 1901 	Brown, Jacob 	 

Mar. 8, x9oo Beown, James 	 

Aug. 2, 1901 	do 

Nov. 14, 1901 	do 

Mar. 18, 1902 Brown, James A.... 

.. 22 178 May 12, 1900 Brown, James L 	 

32 319 	Mar. 18, 1902 	 do 

.. 26 32 	Mar. 14, 1901 	Brown, 	Jeremiah 
(Matter of) 	 

Supreme, 23 87 July 9, 1900 Brown, Jessie, vs. The 
Kings Co. 	 City et al 	 

Aug. 31, row Brown, John 	 

" 	• • 33 390 
	

April 24, 1902 

	

Supreme.. -57 51 
	

Dec. 3:, 1887 

" 	33 322 
	

April 15, 1902 

Brown Co., Martin B. 

Brown, Mercer N., 
vs. Andrew Arm- 
strong 	  

Brown, Patrick, et 

	

al., vs. William J 	 
Mertz et al 	 

Supreme, 15 750 Sept. 13, 7899 Brown, Robert 	 
Rich. Co.. 

31 x16 Jan. 18, x902 Browny  Robert, and 
Louis Quien. 	 

Supreme, 26 88 Mar. 26, spot Brown, Thomas A 	 
Queens Co 20 146 
Supreme, 12 170 June 20, 1899 Brown, William A., 
Kings. Co.. 	 vs. The City and 

Brooklyn Heights 
R. R. Co. 	 

Supreme.. 57 55 Dec. 31, 1897 Browne, Thomas 
Quincy 	 

Mar. 21, 1902 Brownell, Robert S.. 

Dec. 3o, 1897 	Brownell, Silas B... 

Dec. 3o, 1897 

Dec. 30, 1897 

Jan. 31, 1900 

Supreme.. 55 186 July 2, 1897 

Sept. 6, 1901 	Bruce, James M., etal., 

	

exrs. of I. R 	 
Bruce 	 

Supreme, 30 457 
Queens Co .ao 267 

Supreme.. 35 238 Aug. 14, 1902 
Supreme, 	B. 	Sept. 22, 1902 
Kings Co.. 

• • 34 119 	May 22, 7902 
Kings Co. 

Supreme, 40 484 Jan. 28, x89/ 

" 	• • 41  134 
	

April z, 1891 

City 	 35 195 	Aug. 4, 1902 

Supreme, 29 242 Nov. 22,1901 

	

Kings CO.. 	

	

 29 138 	Nov. 14, 1901 

City 	 23 129 

Supreme 

	

	 36 x27 Sept. 8, 1902 

32 295 Mar. 18, 1902 

Supreme 	 13 336 Dec. 16, 1890 
Queens Co. 

Supreme 	 35  15o  July 29, 1902 

" 	• • 34 189 June 4, 1902  

	

Supreme.. 55 365 	Aug. 17, 1897 	Buckley, Dennis F.. 

• • 34 168 	June a, 1902 	Buckley, Julian G.... 

	

.. 26 162 	April 12, 1901 	Budd, John J 	 

44 

Municipal, 31 to8 
Brooklyn. 

Supreme, 33 470 April 29, 1902 	Bunning, G. W. P.. 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 5 195 Aug. 8, 1898 Burchell, Henry J... 

Mar. 22, 1902 Burdick, John P 	 

Supreme, 13 x52 Aug. 25, 1899 Burger, Louis 	 
(peens Co 
Supreme.. 23 i56 July 19, 1900 	Burggraf, John B., et 

al., exrs. vs. The-
resa Goldman et al. 

Supreme, 25 460 	Mar. 4, 19oz 	Burkard, Philip, as 
Queens CO. 20 164 	 assignee of Smith 

& Burden 	 

Mar. 19, 1902 Burke, James 	 

.. 32 372 	" 19, 1902 	Burke, James E 	 

11 64 April 23, 1899 Burke, Matthew 	 

Land office 26 500 June 29, 1901 Butt s, Thomas W., 
and ano. (Matter 
of) 	  

	

Supreme, 27 307 Sept. 5, 1901 Butts, Thomas W 	, 
West. Co. 	 and ano. 	 

Supreme.. 49 i66 Dec. 24, 1895 Byrne, Bernard 	 

" 	• • 29 373 Dec. 4, 1901 	Byrne, Elizabeth 	 

" 	52 225 Nov. 9, 1896 Byrne,James C., vs 	 
The Mayor, etc., et 
al 	  

Mar. x8, 1902 Byrne, John T 	 

44 

27 274 

Supreme, 34 248 June 9, 1902 
Kings Co. 

" 	• • 34 249 June 9, 7902 

Supreme.. 34 350 June 24, 1902 

• • 43 436 
	

Oct. z8, 1892 

" 	to 476 April 4, 1899 

Brown, John 	 

	

Brown, John Crosby 	 

Brown, Joseph H 	 

Brown, Martin B., 
Co. 	  

	

Brown, Martin B 	, 
Co. 	  

.. 32 380 

Supreme, 313 95 
Queens Co. 

" 	• • E13 95 

" 	• • B1395 

" 	• • 13 378  

do 

do 

Brownell, Silas B., vs. 
E. C. Benedict et 
al 	  

Browning, William 
et al. vs. Charles 
H. T. Collis, etc.. 

" 	• • 27 324 

Dec. 3o, 1901 Bruckner, Gustav 	 

Brundage, Esther J.. 
Brundage, Esther J.. 

Brush, Charles A. vs. 
She City of New 

York and another.. 

Brush Electric Illumi-
nating Co. (The)... 

do 

Brushaber, Louis vs. 
Emerson J. Late.. 

Bryant, Bertha 	 

Bryant, Charles 	 

Byraanntc,is  David, 

Bryant, George 	 

Buccafusca, Frank 	 

Buchanan, Joseph 	 

Buckbee, Marion.... 

Buckles, William.... 

	

.. 27 73 July 17, 1901 	Buddenhagen, Charles 

• • 41 386 July 8, 1891 	Bueren, Melinda G. 
N., 	admr. 	of 
Charles Bueren vs. 
The Mayor, etc., and 
SAO. 	  

	

Jan. 17, 1902 	Bullock, Robert C 	 

" 	• • 32 413 

Supreme.. 32 312 

" 	18, 1902 

" 	19, 1902 

Oct. 23, 1901 

Oct. 23, 1901 

Sept. 9, 1902 

April 9, 1902 

Feb. 8,1899 

	

Cahill, Cecelia, vs 	 
Patrick Cunningham 
et al 	  

" 	• • 56  30o Dec. 7, 1897 Cahill, Edward F.. 

To set aside deed by Patrick Cunning-
ham to Thomas P. Gallagher for 
premises taken for Hall of Records. 

Wages as Mason in Park Dept., differ-
ence between $4 and $3.50 Per day, 
$48.87. 

" 	• . 33 454 April 28, 1902 Cahill, James E 	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $360. 



- • 
Damage to premises on Nassau ave., 

Brooklyn, overflow of Humboldt at. 
sewer, $2,015. 

Personal injuries in fall on sidewalk at 
Flatbush ave. and Bergen st., Brook-
lyn, $10,000. 

Personal injuries, fall on sidewalk, 13th 
st., $10,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept. for Sunday and overtime work, 
$729.80. 

To foreclose lien on Contract No. 1, 
by John T. Furman and Village of 
Tottenville, $878.80. 

To foreclose lien on Contract No. 8, 
Town of Westfield, with John T. Fur-
man, $1,584.26. 

Salary as Temporary Prison Keeper, 
Dept. of Correction, $66.66. 

Salary as Temporary Prison Keeper, 
Dept. of Correction, $66.66. 

To compel payment of attorney's lien in 
People ex rel. Albert P. Smyth vs. 
Dalton, $156.25. 

Personal injuries, subway explosion 
Murray Hill Hotel, $r5,000. 

Interest on award, Towns of Yorktown 
and Somers Water Proceeding, 
$62.47- 

act recover assessment for paving 13th 
st., $622.62. 

Personal injuries by falling in 58th st., 
Brooklyn, $10,000. 

Services as Notary in offices of Com• 
missioner of Public Works, Water 
Supply and Highways, $1,017.25. 

To recover assessment for regulating 
and grading First ave., $3,404.07. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $800. 

For loss of services of Sarah Carroll, 
,personal injuries to latter, $10,000. 
ork, labor and material furnished to 
Engine 26, $200. 

Services in Dept. of Public Works, 
Long Island City, $4. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Warren st., Brooklyn, $39.50. 

To foreclose lien on contract for sod-
ding Riverside Park adjacent to 
Grant's Tomb. 

To foreclose lien cn contract for regu-
lating, etc., roads in the County of 
Richmond. 

Salary as Laborer, Park Dept., during 
period of absence, $184 

Personal injuries, fall, snow and ice, 
No. 213 Twenty-third street, Brook-
lyn, $15,000. 

Salary as Clerk in Dept. of Taxes. 
Brooklyn, $6i.29. 

Salvage on scow "George A. Woods," 
under charter to Dept. of Street 
Cleaning. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$1,494.60. 

Summons with notice for $25,000 
served. 

Extra services as Driver, Street Clean-
ing Department, $500. 

Personal injuries, $25,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $800. 

Loss of services of wife. 

Personal injuries, due to collision with 
wagon on Gun Hill rd., Williams-
bridge, $5,000. 

Amount taken and used by defendant. 
$1,150. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $Soo. 

As assignee for overtime of Sweepers, 
Dept. of Street Cleaning, $953. 

Bankruptcy proceedings. 

To have assessment for Boulevard sew-
ers declared void and to recover 
$154.66. 

Extra services as Driver, Street Clean-
ing Department, $500. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, $5,o00. 

To recover assessment for paving Leroy 
st., $1,989.23. 

Balance on contract for construction of 
sewers on Delancey st., $20,312.35. 

Personal injuries by falling in 161at st., 
near Washington ave., $10,000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by being struck by 
wagon in front of No. 163 Suffolk st., 
$10,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $800. 

Personal injuries by garbage can thrown 
from cart, Third ave., between 93d 
and 94th sts., $2,000. 

Personal injuries by fall on East 48th 
st., due to ice on sidewalk, $5.00n. 

Destruction of cart by horse and wagon 
of Department of Street Cleaning, 
625. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington st., $208 62. 

Damage to premises No. 429 West 13th 
st. by opening of Washington et., 
$975. 

Salary as Assistant Inspector, Brooklyn 
Fire Dept., $7,275. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., and overtime work, $1,378. 

To restrain operation of Millburn Pump-
ing Station and for $20,000 dam-
ages. 

Carney, Edward 

Carney, James Lester. 

Carney, Margaret.... 

Carney, Thomas F.. 

Carpenter Bros. Co. 
vs. The City and 
ano. (No. I) 	 

	

Carpenter Bros. Co 	 
vs. The City and 
ano. (No. a) 	 

Carpenter, Henry.- 

Carpenter, Henry.... 

Carpenter, Ingle, vs. 
Albert P. Smyth 
and The City 	 

	

Carpenter, Robert B 	, 
vs. The City of New 
York et al 	 

Elias Reynolds.... 

Carr, James 	 

Carr, Matthew 	 

Carrater, James E 	 

Carpenter, Theodore, 
et al., as exrs. of 

Carrean, Cyrille 

Carroll, Charles 	 

Carroll, Edward J 	 

Carroll, James 	 

do 

do 

Carroll, James, and 

	

Charles Daly, vs 	 
The City et al 	 

Carroll. Martin, et al. 

	

vs. The City et al 	 

Carroll, Patrick 	 

Carroll, Sarah 	 

Carroll, Thomas F... 

Carroll, William T., 
vs. steam tug "John 
D. Dailey" 	 

Carry, Michael 	 

Carter, Barrington .. 

Carter, Benjamin.... 

Carter, Lizzie 	 

Carter, Walter 	 

Carter, William 	 

Cartwright, Richard 	 

Carus, Carl, vs. Carl 
Reich 	  

Canna, Raffalo 	 

Cary, George P 	 

Cary, Robert F. (Mat• 
ter of) 	  

Casey, John 	 

do 

do 

Casey, Mary 	 

Casey, William C 	 

Casey, William J 	, 
admr. of Patrick 
Casey 	 

Cashin, Jerome, an 
infant, by guardian 

Cashman, Daniel A. 

Cashman,Michael H., 
exr. 	of 	Daniel 
Cashman 	 

Casin, Bertha, by 
her guardian .... 

Casozzo, Antonio.... 

Caspar'', Isaac 	 

	

Casselberry, Jacob R 	 

Cassano, Antonio: 

Cassidy, Mary L., 
admx. of Peter A. 
Cassidy. 	 

do 

Cassidy, Roscanna.. 

Casein, Canice 

Castero, Angelo 	 

Castillo, Emilio M 	 
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Supreme, 	25 416 

Supreme.. 29 473 
Kings Co. 

	

Supreme, 	15 247 
Rich. Co.. 

	

.. 	29 298 

Supreme.. 28 468 

	

.. 	16 	186 

• 	• 	33 	24 

	

Supreme, 	26 257 
West. Co.. 

	

Supreme, 	27 ro8 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 29 439 

• • 42  408 

28 341 

• • 41  265 

	

.. 	41 264 

	

.. 	55 	20 

	

.. 	35 	151 

	

Supreme, 	B9 233 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 33 31 4 

	

.. 	55 	23 

	

55 	31  

• • 	39 	51 

• • 	33 	491  

• • 	44 338 

• • 	40 458 

Oa • • 	33 	376 

	

Supreme, 	B 	.. 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 35 	72 

• " 	35 123 

	

" 	38 	54 

	

Supreme, 	25 .88 
Queens Co. 20 102 
Supreme.. 24 338 

U.S.Circuit22 485 

	

Supreme.. 	2 154 

	

supreme, 	18 208 
Rich. Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 	8 319 

	

" 	• • 	33 379 

	

" 	29 	65 

Municipal, 33 471 
Bronx.... 

	

Supreme, 	z6 206 
Queens Co. 20 1 74 

Supreme.. 36 268 

	

Supreme, 	25 301 
Queens CO. 20 I17 

	

Supreme.. 	56 520 

	

Supreme, 	29 356 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 48 357 

64 • • 	34 344 

• • 	34 345 

	

" 	• • 	33 275 

	

Supreme, 	B8 447 
Kings Co.. 

	

" 	.. 29 202 

	

" 	• • 	33 331 

	

Supreme.. 	11  444 

• 	• 	33 275 

Municipal, 26 176 
Queens... 20 155 

	

Supreme.. 	15 	63 

	

Supreme, 	z6 	5 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 21 360 

22 328 

64 

	

.. 	32 	20 

Feb. 21, 1901 

Dec. 	It, 190r 

Sept. 19, 1899 

Nov. 26, 1901 

Oct. 	24, 1901 

Oct. 	21, 1899 

Mar. 26, 1902 

June 	3, 1901 

July 26, 1901 

Dec. 	10, 1901 

Jan. 	6, 1892 

Oct. 	9, 1901 

June 11,1891 

June 	1,1891 

May 15, 1897 

July 	29, 1902 

May zo, 1894 

April 14, 1902 

May 18, 1897 

May 19, 1897 

June 25, 1889 

May 	1, 1902 

June 28, 1893 

Jan. 	14, 1891 

April 23, 1902 

May 12, 1899 

Dec. 	1, 1886 

Dec. 20, 1886 

July 	23, 1888 

Dec. 21, 1990 

OCT. 	30, 1900 

Nov. 14, 1877 

April 	8, 1898 

Jan. 	26, 1900 

" 	16, 1899 

April 23, 1902 

Nov. 	4, 1901 

April 29, 1902 

May 	14, 1901 

Aug. 	2, 1887 

Feb. 	5, 1901 

Dec. 	27, 1897 

Dec. 	2, 1901 

Sept. 19, 1895 

June 23, 1902 

June 23, 1902 

April 12, 1902 

June 27, 1895 

Nov. x8, 1901 

April t6, 1902 

May 26, 1899 

April 12, 1902 

April 16, 1901 

Sept. 	7, 1899 

Mar. 	11, 1901 

April 20, 1900 

June 	6, 1900 

Feb. 24, 1902 

Cahill, John H 	Personal injuries by being thrown from 
wagon on Courtlandt ave., near 263d 
st., $5,000. 

Cahill, Matthew 	. 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Warren st., Brooklyn, $205. 

Cahill, Matthew 	vs. 	To foreclose lien on contract for paving 
Metropolitan C o 	streets of Richmond Co. 
struction 	Co. 	et at 

Cahill, Matthew J 	For a per cent. on amount collected as 
Collector of Taxes, Castleton, S. 	I., 
$1,861.14. 

Cahill, William D 	Damage to property in Webster ave., 
Bronx, overflow of sewer, $2,405. 

Cain, Mary Ann, vs. 	To be declared owner of portion of 
Charles A. Stoddard 	award for premises taken for 182d at. 
et al 	  

Cain, 	Michael 	Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean- 
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Calderwood, 	Jennie 	To foreclose mortgage on premises at 
B., 	vs. 	George 	White Plains rd. and Cleveland ave., 

Hanson et at 	Wakefield. 

Caldwell, 	William 	Personal 	injuries by fall in 	Nostrand 
ave., 	near 	DeKalb 	ave., 	Brooklyn, 

so,caao. 
Caligero, 	Domato 	Salary 	as 	Sweeper, 	Street 	Cleaning 

Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$678.60. 

Calkins, Frank A 	Salary as Assistant Engineer, Dept. of 
Public Works, $1o,92497. 

Call, William 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $82. 

Callaghan, 	Patrick 	Summons only served. 

Callaghan, 	Patrick, 	Summons only served. 
and ano., exrs 	 

Callaghan, William J 	Salary as Harnessmaker and Keeper in 
Blackwell's Island Prison, $8,165. 

Callahan, Catherine 	Summons only served. 

Callahan, 	Daniel 	Damages for negligence, $3,000. 

Callahan, 	James 	Summons only served. 

Callahan, James A 	Salary 	as 	Plasterer 	and 	Keeper 	on 
Blackwell's Island, $5,662. 

Callahan, Mary 	Personal injuries at Spring and Thomp- 
son sts., $2,000. 

Callahan, Thomas F., 	For blank 	books 	and 	stationery 	fur- 
and 	ano 	nished, $369.93. 

Callan, 	Hugh 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime, $800. 

Calligan, Ellen  	Personal injuries by falling on ice and 
snow on sidewalk at No. 539 West 
57th st., $5,000. 

Camden Iron Works 	To foreclose lien on contract of O'Brien 
vs. The Mayor, etc 	, 	& Clark for building Section 	13 of 
at al 	New Croton Aqueduct. 

Camden 	Iron 	Works 	To foreclose lien on 	contract for fur- 

	

vs. The City of New 	nishing, etc., iron pipe, between Mill- 
York et at 	burn Engine House and Millburn of 

flux chamber, 806,227.16. 
Camden, John, et al. 	Damage to gardens by Spring Creek 

Pumping Station, $ao,000. 

Cammann, Charles L., 	Trespass and tearing down fence on 
et al., No.  	lands at Harlem river and Fordham 

Landing rd., $30,000. 
Cammann, Charles L., 	Trespass and tearing down fence, etc., 
et at vs. George W 	on lands at Harlem river, Fordham 
Birdsall  	Landing rd., $15,000. 

Cammann, Charles L 	, Trespass upon land at Fordham Land- 
et al., 	No. 2 	ing rd. and Harlem river, $30,000. 

Cammann, 	Hermann. 	For diversion of water from plaintiff's 
H.  	pond at Merrick, L. I. 

Campbell,Catherme A. 	To recover assessment for paving agth 
st., $403. 1 5. 

Campbell, Christopher 	To restrain using of improvement pat- 
C..  	ented on fire-engine pumps. 

Campbell, 	James 	J 	, 	False arrest and imprisonment, $5,000. 
vs. S. 	W. 	Ehrich 
et 	al 	  

Campbell, John F 	To recover on warrant of the Village of 
New Brighton, $6. 

Campbell, Mary 	Personal 	injuries 	caused 	by 	ice 	and 
snow 	at 	No. 	532 	West 	126th 	st, 
$500. 

Campbell, Mary A 	Summons only served. 

Campbell,Mary Agnes 	Personal injuries in fall on sidewalk at 
x6th 	st. 	and 	Lexington 	ave., 	$15,- 

000. 
Campbell, 	Robert A. 	Salary 	as 	Foreman, 	Dept. 	of 	Parks, 

$386.13. 
Campbell, Thomas P. 	To 	restrain collecting assessment for 

the improvement of Grand ave., Long 
Island City, $1,169.76. 

Campbell, Thomas P., 	To 	have 	assessment 	for 	sewers 	in 
exr. of R. B. Camp- Boulevard declared void and to re- 
bell  	cover amount, $444.80. 

Campion, Edward 	Damage to property on Rose ave., Ja- 
maica, 	due 	to 	change of grade of 
street, $2,000. 

Campion, Garrett C. 	Extra 	work 	as 	Section 	Foreman 	in 
Street Cleaning Dept., $1,081.85. 

Canale, Salvator G 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in 	Wallabout 	Market, 	Brooklyn, 
8479. 

Canavan, John, et al. 	To foreclose lien 	against 	contract for 
vs. 	The 	Mayor, 	retaining-wall, etc., on Riverside Park. 
etc., 	et 	al.  	$1,324.50. 

Candee & 	Smith vs. 	To foreclose lien on contract for erec- 
The 	City 	of 	New 	tion of sea wall, East River Park. 
York et at 	 

Candee 	& 	Smith 	vs 	To foreclose lien on contract for attera 
The 	City 	of 	New 	tion of sewer in 126th at. 
York et at 	 

Canonico, Giuseppe 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept , 
overtime work, $825. 

Cantero, Mary  	Personal 	injuries, 	falling on 	sidewalk 
on Union st., $10,000. 

Cantwell, Catherine 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Warren st., Brooklyn, $60. 

Cantwell, 	John 	Balance of pension as retired Fireman, 
$86.13. 

Cappel, 	Sophia 	Personal 	injuries 	by 	Street 	Cleaning 
cart in Oak st., $10,000. 

Carberry, John  	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $9oo. 

Carle, 	John 	A., 	vs. 	Services as Custodian or Electrician in 

	

the Rockaway 	charge of Fire Alarm System of Rock- 
Beach 	Fire Dept 	away Beach, $450. 

Carlon, Martin J., vs. 	Summons only served. 
The City et al 	 

Carlson, Carl J 	Damages 	for 	sickness caused 	by un- 
sanitary condition of excavations in 
front of Public School 70, Macon st., 
Brooklyn, $5,000. 

	

Carman, Richard F 	Interest on award, Twelfth Ward Park, 
$749.75. 

do  	Summons 	with 	notice 	for 	$4,395.67 
served. 

Carmody, John T 	Fees as Notary Public in Commissioner 
of Jurors' office, $211.38. 

	

Supreme, 	31 158 
Kings Co.. 

" 	31 156 

" 	• 33 484 

Supreme.. 29 440 

	

Supreme, 	12 269 
Rich. Co.. 

" 	12 27o 

Supreme.. 24 446 

" 	• • 	31 322 

450  

	

•• 	33 	341  

	

Supreme, 	23 213 
West. Co.. 

Supreme.. 26 404 

	

Supreme, 	18 276 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 32 269 

" 	225 

32 344 

	

Supreme, 	36 120 
Kings Co.. 

• .. 	57 	21 

	

Supreme, 	1 3 471 
Queens Co. 

	

St11..reMe, 	29 203 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme 1 	11 
Queens 	20 269 Co.C 

	

St prerne, 	15 303 
Rich. Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 	32 303 

	

Supreme, 	36 lio 
Kings Co.. 

" 	II 376 

	

U.S. Dist. 	19 465 

Supreme.. 29 440 

Supreme.. 24 187 

428 

	

Supreme, 	131i 	515 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 32 34o 

Supreme, Bit 547 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 24 36o 

• 	• 	34 298 

	

.. 	32 398 

	

.. 	25 294 

U. S. Dist. 23 508 

Supreme.. 37 27o 

" 	• • 	I1 	450 

" 	• • 	23 	45 

	

Supreme, 	B9 451 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 25 239 

66 .. 	32 	79 

66 • • 	53 364 

• • 	57 	71 

4,6 .. 	41 	267 

.. 	53 	3I0 

" 	• • 	32 	374 

. 	24 	47 

41 .. 	32 	48 

Municipal, 36 	86 
Brooklyn. 

Supreme.. 25 	7 

.. 	25 384 

• • 	37 283 

	

Supreme, 	5 442 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 29 444 

	

Supreme, 	26 1 99 
Nassau Co. 

Jan. 	24, 1902 

" 	24, 1902 

May 	1, 1902 

Dec. so, 1901 

July 	3, 1899 

July 	3, 1899 

Nov. 20, 1900 

Feb. 	7, 1902 

Nov. 21, 1900 

April x7, 1902 

July 	26,1900 

June 1 i, 1901 

Jan. 	23, 1900 

Mar. 17, 1902 

Mar. 	9, 1899 

Mar. 20,1902 

Sept. 	5, 1902 

Dec. 	3i, 1897 

April 17, 1900 

Nov. 18, 1901 

Jan. 	2, 1902 

Sept. 25, 1899 

Mar. 	re,, 1902 

Sept. 	4, 1902 

May 19, 1899 

Mar. 	6, 1900 

Dec. 	so, 19o1 

Oct. 	15, 1900 

MaY 25, 1899 

Nov. 	9, 1897 

Mar. 20, 1902 

Nov. 	9, 1897 

Nov. 	,, 1900 

June 17, 1902 

Mar. 21, 1902 

Feb. 	4, 1901 

June 24, 1902 

Feb. 	15,x888 

May 25, 1899 

July 	2, 1900 

Sept. it, 1896 

Jan. 	23, 1901 

Mar. 	r, 1902 

April t5, 1897 

Dec. 	3 x , 1897 

June t r, 1891 

Mar. 20, 1897 

" 	19, 1902 

Sept. 27, 1900 

Feb. 26,1902 

Aug. 28, 1902 

Dec. 	3, 1900 

Feb. 	18, 1901 

Feb. 2'3, 1888 

Sept. r6, 1898 

Dec. 	so, 19or 

April 20, 1901 

8 



	

Supreme.. 36 544 
	

Sept. TO, 1902 

" 	23 193 
	

July 24, 1900 

Kings Co. 
Supreme, 26 307 May IS, 1901 

	

34 195 	June 4, 1902 

" 	•• 52 371 
	

Sept. 14, 1891 

34 174 June 3, 1902 

• • 27 348 
	

Sept. to, 19o1 

Supreme, B9 156 	Jan. 13, 1896 

Oct. 4, 1899 
Kings Co. 

- 	15 434 

	

41 269 	June I7, 1891 

	

39 418 	Mar. 6, 1890 

	

42 402 	Dec. 31, 1891 

Supreme, 8 427 Jan, 3o, 1899 
Kings C 

Supreme.. 36 273 Aug. a, 1887 Chichester, Theodore, 

	

exr. of Robert L 	 
Kennedy 	 

• • 27 279 	Sept. 3, 1901 	Chilberg, Emma 	 

Supreme, 35 	i July to, vo2 Chisholm, Mary A 	, 

	

Queens Co. 20 356 	 vs. Henry Mullen 
et al 	  

Nov. 3o, 1900 Chittenden, Josephine 

	

June 15, 1901 	Chosen Friends Sav- 
ings League vs. G. 
W. Oakley et al.. 

4 	.. 33 276 April 12, 1902 
	

Christ, John W 	 

" 	• • 34 498 	July TO, 1902 	Christ, William J.... 

Supreme, 12 83 June To, 1899 Christen, John 	 
Kings Co.. 

" 	29 287 	Nov. 25, 1901 	Christian, John 	 

" 	• • 31 159 Jan. 24, 1902 	Christiansen, Herman 

Supreme.. 52 343 
	

Dec. 7, 1896 Christie, John G.... 

	

29 122 	Nov. iz, 1901 

	

.. 35 211 	Aug. 7, 1902 

10 470 April 3, 1899 

	

32 218 	Dec. 23, 1884 

Mar. 30, 1898 

• • 47 87 Dec. 7, i894 Ciancimino, P e Ce r, 
Co. vs. The Mayor, 
etc., et al 	  

Supreme, 34 442  July 3, 1902 Cisin, Stephen.. 	 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 28 369 	Oct. II, 19ot 	Cisquino, Pietro, vs. 

The Mayor, etc., 
et al. 	  

Supreme, 	6 278 	Nov. 3, 1898 Citizens' Electric Illu- 
Kings Co.. 	 minating Co. of 

Brooklyn 	  

Supreme.. R 237 Dec. 23, 1898 Claffey, Catharine 	 

" • • 46 151  May 31, 1894 Claggett, James M 	 

" 	25 297 Feb. 4, 1901 Clapponi, John L 	 

" 	28 327 Oct. 8, 1905 Clare, John J 	 

Supreme, B9 g, June ,6, 1896 Clark & Co 	 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 24 477 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 26 437 

Cava, Stephen....... 

Cavanagh, John...... 

Cavanagh, Michael... 

Cavanagh, Michael .. 

Cavanagh, Myles J... 

Cav`anagh, Patrick ... 

Cavanagh, Thomas F. 

Cazino, Maro 

Celebre, Michael .... 

	

Central kailroad Co 	 
of New Jersey 	 

Cerrito, Antonio 	 

	

Chalf in, Samuel F 	 
and ano., exrs. of 
Chas. M. Connolly. 

Chambers, Fannie 	 

Chambers, George 	 

Chambers, James, et 
al 	  

Chappell, George P 	 

	

Charles, W., et al 	, 
trus. of Robert 
Jones, a bankrupt. 

	

Charpenter, Henry B 	 

ChasMs, Tillie 	 

Chauncey, D. & M., 
Real Estate Co. 

Cheechia, Antonio... 

Chemical Nat. Bank 

Chesebrough, Charles 
A 	 

Chesebrough, Charles 
A 	 

Chichester, Ezra.... 

Christman, Josephine 

Christopher, James 
W. 	  

Chrostowski, Al- 
W.onlovu%kyGeorge 

Church, Simeon E... 

Churchill, Margaret.. • • 2  73 
4 103 

	

Supreme...11 138 	April 26, 1899 

	

Supreme, 	9 235 	Mar. 30, 1899 
Queens Co. 

	

Supreme.. 11 432 	May 25, 1899 

Supreme, 34 z62 May 31, 1902 
Kings Co. 

	

Supreme.. 21 12 	Mar. 9, 1900 

" 	21 13 	" 	9, 1900 

" 	25 152 	Dec. 27, 1900 

	

Supreme, 23 231 	July 28, 1900 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 33 454 

•• 	.. 26 48 

66 	.. 32 38 
	

Feb. 24, 1902 

" 	• • 42 137 
	

Sept, 4, 1891 

April 28, 1902 

Mar. 18, 1901 

Supreme.. 24 290 Oct. as, 1900 Castree, John W., et 
al., trus. of John 
Castree (No. i) 	 

• . 24 291 	Oct. 25, 1900 	do. No. 	 

. . 24 292 	Oct. 25, 1900 	do. No. 3 	 

NL.. 	  

Cauldwell, Thomas 
W. exr. of William 
W. Cauldwell 	 

	

Cauldwell, Thomas W 	 

	

exr. of William A 	 
Cauldwell 	 

	

Caulkins, Harriett A 	 

• • 52 442 	 Catterson, George 	 

• • 57 19 	 Cauldwell, Elizabeth 

Dec. 31, 1896 

Dec. 31, 1897 

Supreme.. 

SG 

To recover assessment for paving Wash. 
ington st., $1,767.40. 

To recover assessment for paving Ves-
try st., $890.70. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Laight at., $4.85. 

Services as Inspector of Sewers in the 
Village of Williamsbridge, $750. 

Summons only served. 

Summons with notice for $179.40 
served. 

To recover assessment for 145th st. reg 
ulating, $768. 

Damage to property No. 407 Central 
ave., Brooklyn, overflow of Central 
ave. sewer, $7,000. 

To recover cash bail deposited in case 
of People vs. John Pavero, $100. 

Salary as Volunteer Fireman in Village 
of College Point for 1898, $72 

Extra services as Driver, Street Clean-
ing Department, 35oo. 

Salary as Stationary Engineer, Dept. of 
Charities, overtime work, $637.50. 

Equalized rate of salary as member of 
Park Police $385.04 

Summons only served. 

Balance of salary as Keeper of Pros 
pect Hill Reservoir, $108.29. 

Damages to premises, No. 252 Fourth 
ave. by breaking of Brooklyn sewers, 

75. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 

overtime work, $450. 
To recover assessment for paving Lib-

erty st., $1,494.50 

For destruction of building material in 
No. 4oz East to6th st., $10,000. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by being thrown from 
carriage on Central ave., $25,000. 

Salary as Driver, overtime work, Dept 
of Street Cleaning, $3,500. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Water st., $90.25 

Services as Architect, altering Third 
Battery Armory, $951.50. 

Repairing carriages and ambulances for 
Dept. of Health, Brooklyn, $872.10. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $1,800. 

Personal injuries by fall in Clinton st., 
due to coal hole covering, $2,000. 

Services in app:aisement of property in 
Brooklyn, $3,190. 

Damage to property at No. 25o Fourth 
ave. by overflow of sewer, $1,000. 

Summons only served. 

Balance of award in tne matter of New 
Aqueduct, $14,767.4,. 

Summons with notice for 83,114.56 
served. 

Personal injuries, kicked by horse 01 
Police Dept., Brooklyn, $10,000. 

To have assessment for Boulevard sew 
era declared void and to recover 
$1,278.42. 

Damage to premises at No. 718 East 
169th st., due to flooding by sewage, 
$4,847. 

To restrain laying a sewer through 
plaintiff's premises. 

Personal injuries by fall in Bushwick 
ave., Brooklyn, $10,000. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises at 
Vireo ave. and Clifford st., Wood-
lawn Heights. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Personal injuries, fall, hole, No. 828 
Broadway, $5,000. 

Damages to premises in No. 625 Ever-
green ave., Brooklyn, by bursting of 
water main, $541.68. 

Damage to No. 625 Evergreen ave., 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $1,200. 

Damage to premises on Humboldt at., 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $1,625. 

Balance of salary as Inspector of Build- 
ings, $83.33. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $z„soo. 

Personal injuries, fall on ice on East 
Sixty-third street and First avenue, 
$10,000. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Tenth ave., $94.48. 

Assignee of Mortimer F. Gleason, bal-
ance of salary as Fireman, Long Isl 
and City, $15.33. 

To foreclose lien on contract for regu• 
lating, etc., x61st st. from Gerard to 
Jerome ayes., $1,312.97. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

For electric lighting in the streets of 
Brooklyn during December, 1897, 
$10,520.16. 

Personal injuries b falling in West 
88th st. near East End ave. $5,000. 

Balance due for service as 'Teacher in 
the public schools, $51. 

Assignee,_ for overtime of Drivers. 
Dept. Street Cleaning $1,484.50 

Balance of salary as Rodman, Dept. of 
Sewers, $289. 

Professional services in proposed re-
pairs to conduit of Brooklyn Water 
Works, $830.62. 

57 18 	Dec. 31, 1897 

Dec. 31, 1897 

Supreme, 26 6o Mar. 19, 1901 
Kings C 

" 	• • 57 73 

Clark, Charles H.... 

Clark, Cyrus 	 

Clark, Edward F., vs. 
The City and Mich- 
ael Maher 	 

Clark, Emma 	 

Clark, Emma, as 
extx. of J. L. 
Clark 	  

Clark, Fanny E 	. 

Clark, Fanny E, No.2 

Mar. 4, 1901 Clark, George W., and 
Hartwell A. Wilkins. 

Mar. 23, 1897 Clark, Heman 	 

Mar. 23, 1897 	do 

Mar. z6, 1902 	Clark, John 	 

Dec. 10, 1901 	Clark, John A 	 

Supreme, B9 53o 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 27 349 

Supreme, 31 182 
Kirgs 

" 	31 136 

Supreme.. 19 496 

" 	• • 32  341  

Mar. 6, 1896 

Sept. to, 1901 

Jan. 3o, 1901 

" 22, 1902 

May 8, 1900 

Mar. 20, 1902 

Clark, Margaret ... 

Clark, Mary P 	 

Clark, Noah 	 

Clark, Oliver D., vs. 
Board of Educatirn 

Clark, Patrick 	 

Clark. Patrick 	 

Supreme, 27 233 Aug. 27, 1901 	Clark, Samuel 	 
Kings Co.. 

.Bio 387 Feb. 25, 1897 Clark, Thomas A 	 

" 	27 231 	Aug. 27, 1901 	Clark, William and 

	

Libbie Clark 	 

Supreme.. 3a 341 	Mar. 20, 5902 Clark, William S 	 

" 	• • 33 45 	" 27, 1902 	Clarke, Katie 	 

" 	36 306 Aug. 1t, 1887 Clarkson, William R. 

Supreme 	346 July 8, x898 Claven, Henrietta T. 
Co.C Queens  

Aug. 71, 1902 	Clavin, Kate 	 

Aug. 11,1902 	Clavin, Michael 	 

Dec. 31, 1885 Cleary, John D 	 

33 276 	April 12, 1902 	Cleary, Lawrence A. 

• • 33 475 	April 3o, 1902 	 do 

.. 36 145 	Sept. to, 1902 	Clonan, James 
• 

Supreme, 29 229 	Mar. 2o, 19c1 	Close, Catherine 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 36 259 Sept. 22, 1902 	Clothier, Isaac H., vs. 
Gertie A. Gorman 
and The City of 
New York 	 

29 441 	Dec. to, 1901 	Coakley, John 

26 324  May i8, 1901 	Coady, Alice B 	 

.. 22 144 

42 538 

Supreme, 34 252 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 41 266 

• • 41 262 

.. 38 289 

6 72 

• • 3 413 

	

.. 21 103 	Mar. 14, 1900 

	

Supreme, 16 41 	Oct. io, 1899 
Rich. Co.. 

	

271 	June ix, 1891 

	

111 	July 21, 1902 

	

258 May 31,1897 	Coffin, Charles B., 

	

admr. of Alfred M 	 
Coffin 	  

	

6os Aug. zo, 1897 Coffin, Hannah W 	 

	

44 5 	Dec. to, 1901 	Coghland, 

	

.. 29.  441 
	

Dec. ,o, 1901 	Cohen, Aaron 	 

	

.. 27 12 July 3,1901 	Cohen, Abraham B., 
by guardian, vs. 
George C. Clausen 
and ano. 	 

	

Supreme, B 9 75 Mar. 18, 1896 Cohen, Augustus E 	 

	

Kings Co. 17 491 
	Dec. 26, 5899 Cohen, Frances 	 

	

Supreme.. 29 197 	Nov. t8, 1901 	Cohen, Gerson 	 

	

27 40 	July 55,1901 	Cohen, Libbe 

	

27 249 Aug. 29, 59ot 	Cohen, Morris 	 

	

27 248 Aug. 29, 1901 	Cohen, Samuel, an in- 
fant, by guardian 	 

5 149 Aug. I, 5898 Cohen, Sarah 	 

•• 

GS 

44 

•• 

.. 25 475 

.. 53 271 

53 272 

• • 33 24 

. • 29 440 

Coan, Francis 	 

Coates, Annie E 	 

Coates, Charles B 	 

Coates, Howard W 	 

Coates, Howard, exr. 
of George H. Peck, 
and ano 	 

Coates, James W 	 

Coates, Margaret 	 

Coates, William J 	 

Cobleskill Quarry Co. 
vs. John F. O'Rourke 
et al 	  

	

Cockroft, John, vs 	 
John Mc uade, The 
City et a 	 

Coddington, Clifford, 
executor, etc., of M. 
E. Coddington 

Coe, Henry E., and 
ano., as trustees of 
Richard L. Camp- 
bell, deceased 	 

May 16, 1900 

Sept. 4, 1891 

June to, 1902 

June sz, 1891 

June sz, 1891 

Jan. 24, 1889 

Sept. 30, 1898 

July 14, 1898 

.. 35 222 

20 366 
• • 35 224 

20 367 
Supreme.. 33 350  

Supreme.. 41 

" 	• • 35 

Supreme, Bx 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 29 

Supreme.. 27 442 

• • 41 270 

27 104 

52 145 

• • 57 159 

Sept. 18, 1901 

June i r, '891 

July 25, 1901 

Oct. 13, 1896 

Dec. 31, i897 

44 

IS 

• • 24 338 	Oct. 3o, 1900 

.. 25 	8 	Oct. 3, 1900 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Brook ave Bronx, $2,053. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by fall from wagon 
in Jerome ave., between Evelyn pl. 
and East 183d st., $2,500. 

Personal injuries from falling in coal 
hole at No. 256 West 32d at., $10,000. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Reade st., $242.05. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash 
ington st., $41.30. 

To recover assessment for paving Elev 
enth st., $429.90. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime 
work, $268.10. 

Injuries to horse from falling in man-
hole on Bedford ave., $320. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Broome st., 8185.66. 

Summons only served. 

As assignee, balance of salary of Teach-
ers in Boys High School, $986.19. 

Services as Sealer of Weights and Meas. 
urea, $303.83. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $800. 

Damage to premises in Humboldt st., 
flooding by sewer $2,200. 

Personal injuries, $2,000. 

Damage to premises in Humboldt st., 
flooding by sewer, $1,200. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $50o. 

Personal injuries by being run down by 
garbage wagon, $1o,00o. 

To have assessment for Seventh ave 
tree-planting declared void and to re 
cover $36.80. 

As assignee of Charles M. Jensens, 
Salary from November 24 to Decem-
ber 31, 1897, $1,36.1r. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
Third street, $10,000. 

Injuries to wife, fall on Third street, 
$5,500. 

Salary as member of Wolf Board of Al-
dermen for years 5879 and ,88o, 
$8,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Sweeper, Dept. of Street 
Cleaning, 	overtime work, $1,500 

Damage to property at Tenth ave. and 
Prospect pl., Brooklyn, due to use of 
same as dump by Dept. of Highways, 
$37,500. 

To secure judgment entitling plaintiff 
to award for parcels condemned by 
City for subway. 

Personal injuries by fall due to snow 
and ice at Lafayette ave and Adelphi 
st., Brooklyn, 8/ o,o0o. 

Salary as Sweeper Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$2,480.40. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk at 
127th st. and Madison ave., $10,000. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Police Clerk, 2d Dist. Munici. 
pal Court, Brooklyn, $340.19. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

To have assessment for 96th st. sewer 
declared void and to recover $51.75. 

For award made in the matter of the 
Twelfth Ward Park, $9,510. 

For,award made for premises taken for 
Twelfth Ward Park, $0,500. 

To foreclose lien on contract for City 
Island Bridge. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

For water rates on premises in East 
157th st., for 19o5, paid under duress, 
$27. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, $ o,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 

1,537. 
Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 

Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$932.80. 

Damage for illegal arrest, $50,000. 

Damage to goods, etc., from fire in 
Gravesend, $1,202. 

Personal injuries due to the neglect of 
city to move dead horses. 

Damage toproperty due to overflow of 
sewer in Warren st., Brooklyn, $450. 

Personal injuries by being struck by a 
ball thrown from William H. Seward 
Park, $2,000. 

Loss of services of Samuel Cohen, in- 
jured by an ash cart, $2,000. 

Personal injuries by being run over by 
an ash cart, $10,000. 

Summons with notice served. 
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Supreme.. to 93 	Oct. 13, 1899 

.. 16 97 	Oct. 13, 1899 

• • 40 144 May 20, 1890 

.. 39 zoo 	Aug. 3, 1899 

• • 44 87 	Jan. 4,1893 

.. 8 112 	Dec. z9, 1898 

.. to i53 	Feb. 28, 189g 

• • 32  91 
	

Mar. 7, 1899 

.. 10 201 	Mar. 7, 1899 

.. 26 256 	May 3, 1901 

• • 42 112 	Aug. 26, 1891 

Conrad, Arcturus Z., 
vs. Patrick Riley et 
al 	 

Conrad, Arcturus Z., 
vs. James B. Alex- 
ander et al 	 

	

Consolidated Gas Co 	 
vs. The Mayor, etc 	, 
et al. 	  

	

Consolidated Gas Co 	 

do 	 • • 

do 

do 

do 

Consolidated Ice Co.. 

	

Consolidated Ice Co 	 
(Matter of) 	 

Constable, Frederick 
A., exr. of Richard 
Arnold 	  

66 

• • 29 442 Dec. to, 1901 	Constanza, Pasquale.. 

Supreme, 30 476 Dec. 31, 19o1 	Consumers' Brewing 
Queens Co. 	 Co. of Brooklyn... 

Supreme.. 33 347 

" 	• • 27 443 

Supreme, 32 14 
Queens Co. 20 288 

Supreme, 33 421 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 32 342 

Supreme, 22 192 
1.101. Co.. 
Supreme.. 35 268 

April 18, 1902 
	

Conto, Michael 	 

Sept. 18, 1901 
	

Conyers, Alfred 	 

	

Feb. 21, 1902 Conville Brewing Co 	, 
Thos. 	  

April 26, 1902 Conway, Arthur J 	 

Mar. zo, 1902 	Conway, Michael.... 

May 22, 1900 Coogan, Peter 	••  

Feb. 28, 1887 	Cook, Charles F 	 

Supreme, B9 152 	Feb. It, 1896 	Cook, Ellen, admx. of 
Kings Co.. 	 John Cook 	 

Supreme.. 24 256 	Oct. 23, 1900 	Cook, Emily, extx 	 of 
Peter Cook 	• 

Dec. 8, 1897 	Cooley, James C., vs. 
William L. Strong, 
Mayor, et al 	 

June 18, 1900 Cooney, James 	 

Mar. 21, 1900 Copelan, George K 	 

Dec. to, Igor 	Copoano, Nicola 	 

Dec. 3o, 1897 	Corbett, John 	 

Sept. 8, 1897 	Corbett, Robert H., et 
al., exrs. of Marga-
ret Corbett vs. 
Louis Reno et al 	 

Supreme, B9 23 	July 26, 1895 	Corbin, Austin, and 
Kings Co.. 	 another (In re) 	 

Supreme.. 33 448 	April 28, 1902 	Corcoran, Patrick 	 

" 	32 so Feb. z6, 1902 Corcoran, Thomas E. 

56 384 

22 457 

Supreme, 21 172 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 29 443 

• • 24 	3 

Corindt, Gertrude.... 

Cornell, Charles B., 
No. 2 	  

do 	No 	 3 

Cornell, Ellen 	 

Cornell, Jarvis M 	 

Cornell, John 1. 	 

Cornell, John M., et 
al. vs. The Mayor, 
etc., et al 	 

Cornish, John F., et 
al 	  

Cornish, Samuel G 	, 
et al 	  

Corpiel, Annie 

Corpiel, Harris 

	

Corporation of Trin 	 
ity Church 	 

do No. r 	 

do No. 	 

do No. .3 	 

do No. 4 	 

do No. 5 	 

do No. 6 	 

do No. 7 	 

do No. 8 - 

do No. 9 	 

do No. so 	 

do No. it 	 

do No. 12 	 

Corr, James 	 

Corrao, Eliza 	 

Correale, Diana, vs. 
John T. Gaynor 	 

Corrello, Marco 	. 

Corrie, John 

Corrier, Vincent C... 

Corse, John, exr. of 

	

Henry Corse 	 

	

Corse, Samuel 	 

Supreme, 34 499 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 38 144 

• 38 1 45 

• • 27 364 

July to, x902 

Oct. 27, 1888 

Oct. 27, 1888 

Sept. to, 1901 66 

	

Supreme, 	3o 	283 
Nassau Co. 

	

Supreme, 	31 	201 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme. • 43 352 

	

Supreme, 	34 	271 
Putnam Co. 

34 272 

	

Supreme.. 26 	27 

	

.. 	26 	121 

64 41 z68 

•11 

	

57 	57 

1. • 

	

57 	58 

	

57 	59 

• • 

	

57 	60 

• • 

	

57 	61 

16 
• • 

	

57 	62 

	

57 	63 

	

57 	64 

	

57 	65 

	

57 	66 

41 

	

57 	67 

	

. 	• 

	

57 	68 

	

Supreme, 	4 	3 1 3 
()ueens Co. 

	

Supreme, 	29 	139 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 34 276 

32 315 

	

6 	g3 

Dec. 	14, 1901 

Feb. 	3, 1902 

Aug. 31, 1892 

June 12, 1902 

June sz, 1902 

Mar. 12, 1901 

April 	3, 1901 

June t 	1891 

Dec. 31, 1897 

Dec. 31, 1897 

Dec. 	31, 1897 

Dec. 	31, 1897 

Dec. 	31, 1897 

Dec. 	31, :897 

Dec. 	31, 1897 

Dec. 	31, 1897 

Dec. 	31, 1897 

Dec. 31, 1897 

Dec. 31, 1897 

Dec. 	31, 1897 

April 12, 1898 

Nov. 	14, 1901 

June 13, 1902 

Mar. 20, 1902 

Oct. 	4, 1898 

Municipal, 34 434 July 3,i902 
Brooklyn. 

Supreme.. 	3 364 July 7, 1898 

27 325 Sept. 6, 1901 

44 

• • 25 475 	Mar. 4, 1901 

.. 26 110 	April 3, 1901 

	

.. 32 398 	Mar. 21, 1902 

• • 49 250 
	

Jan. 22, 1896 

• 	• 33 491 	May 1, 1903 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 29 288 
	

Nov. 25, 1901 

Supreme.. 32 344 Mar. 20, 1902 

" 	 238 	Oct. 22, 1900 

• • 34 8o 	May 14, 1902 

Collier, Peter Fenelon 

Collins, Edwin F., 
exr. of Denmark 
P. Collins, deceased 

Collins, Frank 	 

Collins, Henry J 	 

Collins, James 

Collins, Patrick .... 

Collins, Stephen J... 

Collins, William .... 

	

Collopy, Margaret, vs 	 
The City of New 
York et al 	 

Mar. 20, 1902 

• • 32 343 	" 20, 1902 

	

.. 17 14 	Nov. 8, 1899 

	

.. 32 381 	Mar. 21, 1902 

	

Supreme, 18 98 	Jan. 8, 1900 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 24 378 	Nov. 7, 1900 

66 

It 

• • 32  343 

.. 29 44 2 
	

Dec. 10, 1901 

• • 41  253 	June 11,1891 

46 
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Supreme, 17 490 Dec. 26, 1899 Cohen, Wolf 	 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 1 32 Mar. 24, 1898 Cohn, Maurice 	 

4 96 

" 	26 300 May 14, 1901 Cohon, David 

• • 32  343 Mar. ao, 1902 Coleman, Daniel 	 

.. 56 456 	Dec. 15, 1897 
	

Coleman, Henry ... 

.. 29 156 Nov. 15, leo: 
	

Coleman, John et al 

.. 24 20 	Sept. 14, 1900 
	

Coleman, Maggie A.. 

.. 1 98 	Jan. 31, 1898 
	

Coleman, Michael ... 

.. B9 481 	Oct. 14, z896 Colgate, Mary 	 

• • 49 397 
	

Mar. 17, 1896 
	

Collier, Lizzie Hudson 

" 	32 342 Mar. 20, 1902 Coloran, Joseph 	 

Supreme, 29 203 	Nov. 28, 19o1 	Colson, Leonard 	 
Kings Co. 

Supreme• • 29 442 Dee. to, 1901 	Columbo, Antonio 	 

Columbo, Louis .... 

Cc,mbes, Richard Car. 
men, as exr. f 
Richard F. Carmen 

• • 33 454 
	

April 28, 1902 
	

Comer, Patrick 	 

	

.. 33 263 
	

April 11, 1902 
	

Comerford, J. 	 

• • 45 319 
	

Jan. 31, 1894 
	

Comins & Evans vs 	 
The Mayor, etc 	, 

	

Thomas Dwyer et al 	 

	

.. 8 zo 	Dec. 8, 1898 	Comrie, Helen Kerr, 

	

vs. The City et al 	 

	

, 36 145 
	

Sept. so, 1902 
	

Conaty, James 	 

	

.. 26 324 
	

May 18, 1901 
	

Coady, Alice B 	 

• • 25 447 
	

Mar. T, 1901 
	

Condell, Rachel 	 

	

Supreme.. 18 177 
	

Jan. 15, 1900 

" 	• • 34 144 
	

May 27, 1902 

" 	• • 33 49 	Mar. 27, 1902 

" 	.. 6 120 	Oct. 7, 1898 

Supreme, 27 23o Aug. 27, 1901 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 32 398 	Mar. 21, 1902 

	

.. 35 66 	July 16, 1902 

" 	32 341 	Mar. 20, 1902 

	

33 475 	April 3o, 1902 

	

Supreme, 28 425 	Oct. 22, 1901 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 31 144  Jan. 23, 1902 

41 

29 135 	Nov. 14, zoos 

33 24 Mar. 26, 1902 

21 13 Feb. 9,1900 

" 	• • 33 453 	April 28, 0902 

" 	17 39 	Nov. 20, 1899• 

" 	.. 21 13 	Mar. 9, 1900 

	

Supreme, 29 161 	Mar. 15, 190z 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 25 476 	" 	4, 1901 

Supreme, 29 26o Mar. is, 19ot 

▪  

Connolly, Mary J. 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 26 493 
	

June 28, 1901 	Connolly, Patrick, vs. 
Robert A. Van 
Wyck et al 	 

Supreme, B14 27 	Jan. 19, 1897 
Rich. Co .. 

Supreme, 11 43 	April z, 1899 
West. Co.. 

Supreme.. 1 t 427 	May 25, 1899 

Supreme, 15 36o 	Sept. 28, 1899 
Rich. Co..  

Personal injuries due to the neglect of 
city to remove dead horses, $],000. 

Assignee of Thomas Reilly, salary as 
Driver in Fire Dept. of Long Island 
City, $50.99. 

Personal injuries by being run over by 
Street Cleaning Dept. wagon at Clin-
ton and Madison sts., $2,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $400. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc.. Dyckman st., $937.50. 

Summons only served. 

To restrain City from using dock at 
Exterior st. as a dumping place. 

Summons only served. 

Damages by construction of Greene 
ave. sewer, $2,000. 

Personal injuries received at Fifths ave 
and both at., $10,000. 

To recover assessment for paving 131.11 
st., $2,010.16. 

To recover assessment for paving Be-
thune st., $600.40. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtone work, $800. 

Personal injuries, by falling in hole in 
sidewalk at No. 432 West 4oth at, 
$15,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $810. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $600. 

To recover assessment for paving 20th 
st., $620.15. 

Personal injuries, explosion, Murray 
Hill Hotel, $zo,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $500. 

Damage to property due to overflow of 
sewer in Park ave., Brooklyn, $2,015. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$1,378. 

Salary as Sweeer, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunda

p
y and overtime work, 

$388.58. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $460. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

To foreclose mortgage on property in 
Jane and Hudson sts., $3,000. 

Salary as Sweeper Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, 885o. 

Salary as Sweeper, Dept. of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $850. 
tion on sidewalk at 114th st. and 

Personal injuries by fall over obstruc-
Fifth ave., $2,000. 

Extra work as Inspector on new Tombs 
Prison, $t 02. 

To have a lien declared on award of 
$14,000 for services in securing 
award. 

Summons only served 

Summons only served. 

Damages to premises in Humboldt st., 
due to flooding by sewer, $2,009. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $750. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of side-
walk, East st., $10,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $400. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Balance of salary as Carpenter in 
Board of Education, Brooklyn, $1,. 
405.20. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Tremont ave., Bronx, $2•334,32. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds, Dept. 
of Public Works, $47.5o. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean- 
ing, for overtime work, $50o. 

Equalized rate of salary as member of 
Park Police, $356.35. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Summons only served. 

Equalized rate of salary as member of 
Park Police, $80.24. 

Loss of services of Mary J. Connolly, 
due to injuries by fall on sidewalk 
at Fourth and St. Mark's ayes., 
Brooklyn, $5.000. 

To recover assessment for paving loth 
st., $674-43. 

Personal injuries in fall on sidewalk at 
Fourth and St. Mark's ayes., Brook-
lyn, $q,000. 

To restrain interfering with possession 
of premises at Delancey and Sheriff 
sts. until notice of proceedings of 
condemnation is given. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $775. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $900. 

Overtime work as Bridge Tender, Pel-
ham, $2,264. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property at No. 47 Marcy 
ave, Brooklyn, due to overflow from 
sewer, $160.5o. 

To recover assessment for paving 19th 
st., $159. 

To recover amount of award on Port 
Richmond Boulevard. 

Personal injuries by falling from load 
of hay, due to negligence of other 
employees, $5,000. 

Extra services as Driver, Street Clean-
ing Dept., $5oo. 

For rent of building in Port Richmond, 
for inquest by Coroner, Et% 

To foreclose mortgage on premises in 
Twenty-fourth Ward, City of New 
York. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises in 
Twenty-fourth Ward, Plot No. tio, 
Map of Jacksonville Estate, $800. 

To restrain awarding of contract for 
construction of pier at foot of West 

To41rsetcaotv,er assessment for First ave. 
sewers, $458.23. 

Toparveicnogv,e$r5a9s2s2e.s4s1ment for 16th st. re-

Toresceowverasseiss L  onent for 66th at. out-let 
sewer, 

 sa 

Summons only served. 

To compel defendant to cease using 
steel viaduct on Twelfth ave, or for 
damages, $50,000. 

Loss of horse due to injuries from de-
fective paving in South st., $250, 

For award, in re Twelfth Ward (Little 
Italy) Park. 

That assessment for flagging Sixth ave 
be declared void and that plaintiff 
recover $774.36. 

Salary as sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$826.80. 

lo vacate assessment on property of 
plaintiff in Queens, and enjoin col-

. lection. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $825. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Brook ave., Bronx, $691. 

Rent of McLaughlin's Washington 
Hall, $533.29. 

Salary as Cashier, Dept. of Assessments 
and Arrears, 861.16. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $.5oo. 

Balance for services on Tottenville 
Highway, Richmond Co., $203.50. 

To recover assessment for Boulevard 
sewer, $231.11. 

For death ofplaintiff's intestate, by 
falling off Newtown Creek Bridge, 
$5,000. 

To recover assessment for paving 19th 
st., $316. 

To restrain the granting of franchise to 
Street Railroad Company on road 
from Bartow to City Island. 

Salary as Municipal Court Attendant, 
$605.53. 

Salary as Dock Master during period 
of removal, $2,2$o. 

Summons with notice for $765.70 served. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman st., $959.80. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises at 
Third ave. and 59th st., Brooklyn. 

To set aside assessment, etc., on 65th 
st., Brooklyn. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $760. 

Balance of salary as Painter, Dept. of 
Parks, $73.1 5. 

Summons only served. 

To have assessment for 96th st. sewer 
declared void and to recover $30.50. 

To have assessment for z o8th st. sewer 
declared void and to recover $269.62. 

Damages topremises by overflow of 
sewer in Webster ave., Bronx, $264. 

To restrain operation of Smith's Pond 
Pumpiog Station, and for damages, 
$6,250. 

Amount due for care of two horses be-
longing to the City, $738.63. 

To restrain using of Pier. new 60, at 
foot of West 30th st., for a dumping 
ground. 

Interest on award, Carmel, Lake Glen-
eida, $87.38. 

Interest on award, Carmel, Lake Glen-
ei da, $83.8!. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk 
in front of No. 86 Attorney st, 
$ 0,000. 

Loss of services of wife, due to injuries 
by fall on sidewalk opposite No. 86 
Attorney st., $2,000. 

Summons only served. 

Tostrepcaovvecir eanstses$7875.t65for Desbrosses 

Torveenico recover $i  assessment for Varick s t. 
pavement, 

a 	

• 

•  
To recover assessment for Hudson at. 

pavement, $18,919.98. 
To recover assessment for Hudson st. 

regulating, etc., $5,912.24. 
To recover $1,  vera4s5s69  assessment for Rector st. 

To
pavement, 

rec recoverassessment 
$i 

 as s 76s4s4m. ce5n t for Spring st. 

To recover assessment for Church at. 
paving, etc., $7,466.29. 

To sewer, $ 
recover assessment for Washington st   

To recover assessment for Charlton st. 
pavement, $0 44  t, $:2:70356;508.. 

To recover assessment for Vandam st. 
pavement, 

 

To recover $ r assessment for Canal st. 
pavement, 

 

To recover $i,4  ert  assessm

• 

ent for Watts st. 

Salary a 
City 

P: 	
$75.54. 

Island 54LlicPeolFicoermcea,n 
o  

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Warren st., Brooklyn, $253. 

Personal injuries, rough treatment by 
defendant, $t,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $800. 

As assignee, wages of employees of 
Twelfth Regiment Armory, for extra 
work, $18,089. 

Salary as Sweeper, during illness, Street 
Cleaning Dept., $250.19. 

To recover assessment for sist and 
52d st. sewers, $1,284. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash. 
ington st., $128.90. 

14 

64 

64 

14 

04 

11 

Condon, Patrick J... 

Condon, Peter, vs.  
The City of New 
York and another.. 

Conch, John 	 

Congdon, Charles H 	 

Conklin, Adelia 	 

Conklin, Dennis 	 

Conley, John 	 

Conley, Thomas 	 

Conlin, Edward ..... 

CI3Viirnef oiaTE:cat:iosri 
Conlon, Francis 	 

Conlon, Nicholas C 	 

Connell, James 	 
• 

Connell, William 	 

Connelly, David F... 

Conner, Charles S., as 
trustee 	  

Connolly, Bernard 	 

Connolly, Harry J 	 

Connolly, John E... 

Connolly, Patrick.... 

do 

Connolly, Peter 	 

Connor, Edward 	 

Connor, James 	 

Connor, John E.. an 1 
ano., exrs. of Mau-
rice O'Connor.... 

Connor, Maurice.... 

Connors, John... ... 

Connolly, Peter 	 

Connors, Morris 	 

xe 



Loss of service of wife by falling in 
Fifth ave., Brooklyn, $5,000. 

Personal injuries by falling in Fifth 
ave., Brooklyn, $10,000. 

Personal injuries, hole in sidewalk, on 
39th st., $10,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$2,141.20. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$2,480.40. 

To recover assessment for paving Bur-
ling slip, $23.66. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $750. 

Personal injuries, fall, obstruction on 
sidewalk, No. 395 Gold st., Brooklyn, 
$10,000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $265.61. 

Personal injuries by being struck by 
fire-engine, $5,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Front 
st., $119.60. 

To recover assessment for paving Water 
st., $39.22. 

To recover assessment for paving Moore 
St., $177.35. 

To recover assessment for paving Broad 
st., $5.42. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $400. 

Assault and false arrest in Pearl at., 
New York, $1,000. 

Salary as Court Attendant, Fourth Dis-
trict Municipal Court, $473.52. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $800. 

Proceeding to wind up the affairs of 
Cox & Clarke, a partnership. 

Personal injuries by falling in 159th st., 
$50,000. 

To have declared void certain assign-
ments under various contracts and to 
recover balance due, 55,056. 

To recover assessment for Lexington 
ave. pavement, $1,466.97. 

Personal injuries by falling in Elizabeth 
st., $10,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work. $900. 

Salary as Dock Master during period of 
removal, $2,450. 

Balance of salary as Patrolman, Police 
Dept., due to increase made by Police 
Commissioner, $3,291.38. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $63. 

To recover assessment for IIoth st. reg-
ulating, etc., $157.02. 

To recover assessment for Ninth ave 

flagging, etc., $227.83. 

To recover assessment for paving Elev-

enth ave., $356.50. 

SuMmons only served. 

Summons only served. 

To have plaintiff's lien declared valid 
and to compel payment of $1,031.80. 

To recover assessment for paving 26th 
st.,1632.27. 

Personal injuries by falling on pave-
ment near Nos. 129 and 131 Division 
st., $5,00o. 

Personal iniuries by falling on pave. 
ment in Tompkins ave., near Floyd 
st., Brooklyn, $so,000. 

To recover assessment for paving 26th 
st., $225 58. 

To recover assessment for paving Riv• 
ington st., $110.95 

Injuries resulting in death of plaintiff's 
intestate, $5,000. 

Rent of premises, 158th st., for 3 years, 
$720. 

Personal injuries by falling in 104th st., 
due to ice and snow, $5,000. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $900. 

Balance due on contract for construc-
tion of sewers in 26th Ward, Brook-
lyn, $225.64. 

Damages for delay and property taken 
under contract for sewers in 26th 
Ward, Brooklyn, $2,309.61. 

Damages for delay and property taken 
under contract for sewers in 26th 
Ward, Brooklyn, $T,522.2o. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$679.50. 

Summons only served. 
Summons only served. 

To foreclose a mortgage. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises at 
William and Frankfort sts. 

Damage to oyster-growing lands, due 
to draining of Freeport Creek by Mill. 
burn Pumping Station, $30,000. 

Summons only served. 

Services as Constable, Town of West-
chester, $288.75. 

Balance of salary as Laborer, Dept. of 
Highways, $92. 

Extra work as Detailed Custodian in 
Incumbrance Yard No. 2 of Street 
Cleaning Dept., $553.75. 

Personal injuries, fall on sidewalk, 
West One Hundred and Fifty-second 
street, $5,000. 

To set aside conveyance to premises 
taken for Division St. Park, etc. 

Supreme.. 35 440  

" 	
.. 3o 458 

Supreme, 33 
Kings Co.. 

" 	29 139 

Supreme.. 52  344 

" 	32 345 

Supreme.. 40 129 

Supreme, 31 180 
Rich. Co.. 

Supreme.. 56 462 

• 1  370  

" 	32 381 

Supreme, 138 145 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 34 224 

" 	21 292 

5 

April 22, 1887 

Dec. 3o, 1901 

Mar. 25, 1902 

Nov. 14, 1901 

Dec. 7, 1896 

Mar. 20, 1902 

May 1 x, 1890 

Jan. 29, 1902 

Dec. 16, 1897 

Mar. 14, 1898 

21, 1902 

April 13, 1895 

June 6, 1902 

Sept. 17,.1876 

Crosby, Darius G.... 

Cross, James H 	 

Crossley, Harry 

Crosson, Margaret... 

Crowe, James G 	 

Crowell, John T 	 

	

Cruger, S. Van Rens 	 
selaer, as substituted 
trustee, et al 	 

Crystal Water Co. of 
Edgewater vs. The 
City et al. 	 

Cullen, John, vs. The 
Mayor, etc., David 
Barry et al 	 

Cullen, John, vs. The 
City, Peter N. 
Phillips et al. 	 

Cullen, Patrick 	 

Cullen, Peter 	 

Cumerford, John .... 

	

Cutting, William A 	, 
as assignee 	 

Mar. 20, 1902 

Aug. 28, 1901 

Jan. 26, 1899 

June 12, 1891 

Dec. 31, 1897 

Mar. 13, 1900 

April 12, 1902 

Cox. Christopher.... 

Cox, Fred Henry, vs. 
Charles E. Clarke... 

Cox, James 	 

Cox John, vs. The 
Mayor, etc., et 01. 

Cox, Levanthia W., 
and ano. as exrs. of 

	

Abraham B. Cox 	 
Cox, Michael 	 

Cox, Timothy 1.... 

Mar. 24, 1900 	Cox, William J....... 

Jan. 8, 1902 	Coyle, Charles J..... 

	

Supreme, 	3 3 	May 14, 1898 
Rich. Co.. 

Supreme, 26 438 June 17, 1901 
Dutchess 
Co 	 

	

Supreme.. 29 166 	Nov. 15, sgoi 

" 	21 15 	Mar. 9, 5900 

" 	• • 53 19: 	Mar. 4, 1897 

	

55 300 	July 27, 1897 

33 49 Mar. 27, 1902 

Supreme, 29 203 Nov. 18, 1901 
Kings Co. 

	

Supreme.. 32 346 	Mar. 20, 1902 

	

.. 41 261 	June sx, 1891 

S• eb. 28, 1902 

July 7, 1902 

April 14, 1894 

U. S. Dist. 28 353 	Oct. lo, tpoz 

Feb. /4,1902 

	

Supreme, 18 319 	Jan. 27, 1900 
Rich. Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 56 135 	Oct. 18, z897 

	

U. S. Dist. 53 121 	Feb. so, 1897 

" 	.. 53 122 	" 10, 1897 

31  387 

Supreme, 29 243 
Kings Co. 

	

.. 31 257 	Feb. 5, 1902 

	

.. 28 362 	Oct. II, 1901 

Nov. 3, 1898 

Nov. 22, 1901 

Dec. so, 1901 

" 	• • 46 203 	Oct. 2, 1894 

32 404 Mar. 22, 15102 Dalton, Patrick 	 

Salary as Teacher in Richmond Co. 
public schools, $6o. 

For order authorizing receiver to accept 
offer made to D. C. Matthews to buy 
personal property of corporation. 

Personal injuries in fall on crosswalk at 
88th st. and Amsterdam ave., $5,000. 

Summons only served. 

Damage by neglect of defendants to 
keep personal tax assessment register 
open for examination, $5,000. 

Personal injuries at 123d st. and Third 
ave., $5.000. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Wyckoff st., Brooklyn, $1,130. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $i,200. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$1,102.80. 

As assignee to ,foreclose liens against 
contract of Gabriele Valente for 156th 
st. regulating, etc. 

Personal injuries, fall, hole in street. 
$5,000. 

To restrain City from entering into con-
tract for towing and unloading scowl 
of Street Cleaning Dept. 

Salvage for services of tug "Mattie" in 
extinguishing fire on Scow No. 34, 
Dept. of Street Cleaning. 

Salvage for rescuing tug "D" of Street 
Cleaning Dept. 

Costs in People ex rel. John L, Dailey 
vs.•James Wheeler, $45- 

Amount paid to Commissioner of Pub-
lic Works for permits for construct• 
ing areas, $870. 

Services as Inspector of Sewers in the 
Village of Williamsbridge, $730. 

Services as Inspector of Sewers in the 
Village of Williamsbrittge, $75o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Washington ave., Brooklyn, $288. 

Balance of salary as Chief Engineer, 
Brooklyn Fire Dept. 

Personal injuries in fall due to snow 
and ice on sidewalk at High and Jay 
sts., Brooklyn, $5,000. 

To vacate assessments and cancel cer-
tain sales of real estate. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Hicks st., Brooklyn, $38. 

Salary as Sweeper. Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
83,589. 

Personal injuries by falling on ice on 
crosswalk on corner of Hudson and 
Clarkson sts., $20,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $373. 

Cursons, Harriet E.. 

Curtin, Cornelius J., 
vs. Knickerbocker 
Cement Co. 	 

Curtin, Hugh A 	 

Curtin, James 	 

•Curtis, George M 	, 
vs. 'fax Commis- 
sioners 	 

Curtis, Louis 	 

Curtiss, Charles J 	 

Cushing, Michael F 	 

Cusick, Michael 	 

Cutting, Francis Bay- 

• • 29 444 

City ...... 32 65 

Supreme.. 34 471  

" 	• 46 66 

Supreme, 6 283 
Rich. Co.. 
Supreme, 29 243 
Kings Co. 
Supreme. • 29 445 

Dec. lo, Isms 	Cuzzio, Antonio...... 

Nov. 22, 1901 

Dadezio, Pasquale. 
vs. Gabriele Va- 
lente et al 	 

Dagner, George 3 	, 
admr. 	  

Dailey, John D., vs. 
The Mayor, etc., 
and ano. 	 

Dailey, John D., et al. 

Dailey, John D 	 

Dailey, John L 	 

Daily, George, and 
John A. Carlson 	 

Dalbec, Joseph t• 

Dalbec, Joseph F., 
admr. of Edgar M. 
Dalbec 	 

D'Albora, Barthole. 
Mew 	  

Dale, James 	 

Dale, Sylvan 	 

Daley, George H.... 

Daley, Peter 

Dalto, Dominic 	 

Dalton, Mary A 	 

16 

41 

46 

11 

66 

„ 36 343 

" 	• • 42 203 

Shprume.. 24 239 

• • 32 414 

• • 17 457 

Supreme, B9 167 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 25 

1 1 
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Supreme, 21 6o 
Kings Co.. 

" 	.. 21 61 

" 	• • 33 98  

Supreme.. 29 443 

• • 29 443 	Dec. 1o, 1 got 	Cortese, Pasquale.... 

" 	27 35o 	Sept. to, spot 	Cosgrove, Barnet.... 

" 	.. 32 344 	Mar. 20, 1902 	Costello, Antonio..... 

	

Supreme, 36 122 	Sept. 6, 1902 	Costello, Daniel, an 
Kings Co.. 	 infant, by guardian. 

	

Supreme.. 23 41 	June 29, 1900 	Costello, Owen, vs. 
Harry McNally, et at 

" 	.. 32 382 	Mar. 21, 1902 	Coughlin, Michael... 

" 	.. 21 14 	" 	9, 1900 	Coughlin, William... 

Supreme, 136 3  Jan. • :894 Counneney, Robert... 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. a6 is 	Mar. 	901 	Coursen, Alfred C., 
No. 1 	  

" 	.. z6 is 	Mar. .., 1901 	do No. 2 	  

	

.. 26 12 	Mar. II, leo, 
	do No. 3 	 

	

z6 12 	Mar. II, 1901 
	

do No. 4 	 

• • 33 453 	 Louth, Frank 	 April 28, 5902 

Courtney, John J., vs. • • 5 384 Sept. 2, 1898 	
Louis Mensching 	 

	

Supreme, 21 72 	Mar. 12, 1900 Courtney, Patrick 	 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 32 342 

" 	• • 27 245 

Mar. 10, 19oo Corson, Edward 	 

Mar. so, 1900 Corson, Mary E 	 

April I, 1902 
	Cortelyou, Ilelena 

Dec. so, 1901 
	Cortese, Antonio 	 

To have assessment for sisth st. regu-
lating, etc., declared void and to re-
cover $200.78. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in office 
of City Clerk, $21.87. 

Personal injuries in fall on Troy ave., 
due to condition of sidewalk, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Warren st., Brooklyn, $114. 

Balance of salary as Inspector of Build-
ings, $91.50. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $350. 

Summons only served. 

To vacate assessments and taxes for 
1897, 1898 and 1899, and to restrain 
collection. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
erection of school building on Mo• 
sholu parkway, $1,500. 

To foreclose lien on contract for erect 
ing Grammar School No. 37, $1,400. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, hole at Kosciusko at., 
and Lewis ave., $15,000. 

Summons only served. 

Balance due contract, John B. Devlin 
and City, July, 1869, for regulating, 
etc., Madison ave., $21,067.90, and 
damages, $35,410.78. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $600. 

Personal injuries, $10,000. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $228.50. 

Delay, etc., in execution of contract for 
sewer in 179th st., $8,666.16. 

To foreclose lien on contract of John T. 
Farman for paving Richmond Co. 
streets, $4,180.46. 

To foreclose lien on contract of John T. 
Farman for paving Richmond Co. 
streets, $761.25. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by fall on ice on side. 
walk at Mai:: and Prospect sts., 
Brooklyn, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Warren st., Brooklyn, $1,000. 

Amount of warrant of Long Island 
City for services as Inspector of 
Plumbing, $75. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $350. 

To recover assessment for paving 16th 
st., $122. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Butler st., Brooklyn, $zoo. 

Difference between amount paid as Po-
liceman and the sum authorized by 
statute, $212.51. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice on Broadway, 
$5,000. 

• 6 

44 

66 

Aug. 20, 1887 Cram, Henry 	 

Sept. 29, 1891 	Crane, Clarissa L 	, 
and Albert Crane 	 

Oct 22, 1900 Crane, Hiram A., and 
Leroy Clark 	 

Mar. 22, 1902 Crane, Richard 	 

Dec. 22, 1899 Crane, Warren C 	 

Jan. 16, 1896 	Cranford, J. P., et al 	 

Dec. 3, 1900 	Cranitch, William J. 
and ano., exrs. of 

	

Jeremiah A. Cran 	 
itch 	  

Supreme, 136 477 
Kings Co.. 

Mar. 21, 1 894 

" 	8 446 

Supreme, 3 319 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 32 345 

Supreme, 	8 157 
Kings Co.. 

" 	8 158 

Supreme.. 57 i6o 

" 	29 454 

. • 	I 	99 
• • 33 49 

Cronin, Daniel J 

" 	• • 33 372  

" 	.. 6 429 

33 165 

Supreme, 
Kings Co./311 523 

Supreme.. 21 14 

" 	. . 18 367 

Supreme, 34 302 June 17, 1902 

Supreme.. 26 235 
Kings Co.. 	

April 29, 1901 

" 	18 351 	Jan. 3o, 1900 

Oct. 28, 1897 

Mar. 9, 1900 

Feb. 1, Igoe, 

.. 17 276 	Dec. 11, 1899 

April 7, 1902 	Cunneen, Michael J 

Cunningham, Bridget. 

Cunningham, Charles. 

Cunningham, William 

Cuozzo, Donato, et 
al. vs. 'She City 
et al. 	  

Cuozzo, Donato, et 
al. vs. The City 
et al 	  

Curley, Rose 	 

	

Curley, William, vs 	 
The City and The 
Brooklyn Heights 
R. R. Co 	 

Supreme, 24 256 
	

Oct. 23, 1900 	Curran, Michael J... 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 4 35 
	Feb. 28, 1898 	Curran, Charles .... 

	

" 	
32 346 
	

Mar. 20, 1902 

	

.. 24 256 
	

Oct. 23, 1900 

	

Supreme, 3t Si 
	Jan. 13, 1902 

Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 21 451 	April 3o, /goo 

Curran, John F...... 

Curran, Michael J... 

Curry, David 	 

Curry, John J 

. • 34 398  June 27, 1902 	Curry, Patrick, vs. 
The City of New 
York and another.. 

8 396 

• • 41 	19 

• • 57 54 

.. 21 88 

, .33 276 

Supreme, 21 173 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 31 38 

" 	21 14 	Mar. 9, [goo 	Coyle, Francis 

sr 126 April 25, 1899 	Crassner, Betsie, an in- 
fant, by guardian. 

Supreme, 	B 182 Dec. 29, 1898 Crave, Rose W 	 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 26 156 April 12, 1901 	Craven, Jane C 	 

" 	26 16o 	April 52, 1901 	Crawford, Gilbert H 	, 
exr. of Nathan 
Clark 	 

	

Crawford,John M.,Jr 	, 
admr., etc 	 

Supreme. • 33 320 April 14, X902 Crawford, Maria and 
another 	 

Jan. 31, 1899 Crawford, Mary L 	 

June 3o, 1898 Crawford, Thomas 	 

Mar. 20, 1902 Creeghan, John F 	 

Dec. 28, 1898 	Creem, Daniel J., No. I 

Dec. 28, 1898 	do 	No. 

" 	.. 8 159 	Dec. 28, 5898 	do 	No. 3 

Dec. 3s, 1897 Crimmins, John D... 

Dec. so, 1901 	Cristxo, John 	 

Jan. 31, 1898 	Croft, William Robert 
Mar. 27, 1902 Croke, Thomas 	 

5 64 July 25, t898 	Cromwell, Oliver E., 
and ano. vs. John 
Pettit et al 	 

" 	a6 38o June 3, 1901 	Cromwell, Oliver E 	, 

	

et al., as ears., vs 	 
John Pettit et al. 	 

Supreme, 	316 Jan. 27, 5900 Cromwell, Wallace H 	 
Nassau Co. 

Supreme, 1310 295 	Oct._ 	23, 1896 Croner, Benjamin 	 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 55 211 	July 9, 1897 

" 	• • 32  51  Feb. a6, 1902 Cronin, David 	 

" 	56 525 Dec. 27, 1897 Cronin, Edward 

April at, 1902 	Cronin, Elizabeth ... 

Nov. 21, 1898 	Cronk, Adelbert D., 
vs. Betsy Cohen and 
The City 	 

II 



Mar. 22, 1902 Degnan, John 	 

Feb. 14, 1894 De Graff, Henry P 	 

Nov. 22, 1901 
	

DeGross, Armenia 	 

Sept. 13, 5901 	Delacey, Thomas F.. 

	

" 13, 5901 Delacey, Thomas M 	, 
an infant, by his 
guardian 	 

De Lancey, Eliza- " 10, 1901 	
beth D., No. 

Delano, Anson W., vs. Sept. 27, 1902 	
Thomas G. Carlin 
et al 	  

.. 32 409 	Mar. 22, 1902 Delaney, John 

• • 45 173 
	

Nov. 22, 1893 	Delaney, Nicholas ... 

. . 21 Is Mar. 0, 1900 Delaney, Owen 	 

• • 33 475 
	April 3o, 1902 	Delaney, Patrick R.. 

Supreme, 18 436 Feb. 7, 1900 Delaney, Timothy r. 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 27 19 	July 5, 1901 	Delgado, Libario.... 

" 	27 28 	•' 	5, 1901 	Delgado, Mary Anne. 

Mar. 12, 1900 	Deller, Frederick .... 

Dec. 7, 1901 	Dellova, Ludovico 

Mar. 13, 1902 De Long, Henry, vs. 
Anton Meyer et al. 

Jan. 5, 1883 	Demarest, William E., 
No. 

Supreme, at 71  
Kings Co. 

" 	29 402 

Supreme. 32 194 

29 343 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 27 401 

. . 27 400 

461 

44 

.. 27 351 

.. 36 328 

32 405 

45 418  

2.9 244 

Supreme, 27 417 	Sept. 17, 1901 	De Friese, Isabella ..  
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 55 	t 	May 8, 1897 Degenhardt, George, 
vs. 	a he Mayor, 
etc., et al. 	 

64 • • 32 153 

• • 39 257 

44 . • 34 265 

• • 39 471 

	

.. 32 240 Dec. 34 1884 Do., No. 3 	 Assignee of Wolf Board of Aldermen, 
salary for 1877 and 2878, $49,000. 

	

Do., No. 4 	 Assignee of Wolf Board of Aldermen, 
salary for years 1879 and 2880, $206,-
000. 

	

" 3o, 2885 Do., No. 5 	 Assignee of Wolf Board of Aldermen, 
salary for years 2882 and 1882, $38, 
000. 

	

" 3o, 2889 Do., No. 6 	 Assignee of Wolf Board of Aldermen, 
salary for years /883 and 5884, $54, 
000. 

• • 42  395 	•' 30, 1891 	Do., No. 7 	 Assignee of Wolf Board of Aldermen, 
salary for years 1885 and 2886, $50,- 

114 

• • 33 349 	" 31, 1885 

• • 37 174 

.. 	39 298 

000. 
Assignee of Wolf Board of Aldermen, 

salary for the years 1887 and 2888, 
$50,000. 

Assignee of Wolf Board of Aldermen, 
salary for 2802 and 1893, $58,000. 

Assignee of Wolf Board of Aldermen, 
salary for 1893 to 1895, $62,000. 

Assignee of Wolf Board of Aldermen, 
salary from 1896 to 1898, $81,000. 

To recover assessment for repaving 
Goerck st., $225.13. 

Salary as Clerk in Dept. of Taxes and 
Assessments, Brooklyn, $62.20 

Personal injuries by falling on ice and 
snow on pavement of Franklin ave., 
New Brighton, $5,000. 

For wrongful discharge from employ-
ment as -Messenger in Dept. of Public 
Works, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in East 169th st., Bronx, $292. 

To recover assessment for paving Al-
bany st., $143•85. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Summons with notice $1,753.64 served. 

To restrain removal of show-window in 
No. 16 West 24th st. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$2,656.60, 

Summons with notice for $495 served. 

Damage to premises by overflow of 
sewer in Webster ave., Bronx, $332. 

To enjoin the Comptroller from trans-
ferring certain privileges in Fulton 
Market to Abbie R. Ames. 

Damage to premises No. 264 President 
st. by Brooklyn sewers, $300. 

Sum paid to Commissioner of High-
ways for use of vault Nos. 54 and 56 
West 3d st.. $915. 

For death of Hymon Desure by drown-
ing, drawbridge at issth st. and Har-
lem river, $25,00o. 

Summons only served. 

To restrain Dept. of Parks from eject- 
ing plaintiff from "Speedway Inn." 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean- 
ing, overtime work, $250. 

Personal injuries at 63d st., between 
First ave. and Ave. A, collision with 
ambulance, $5,000. 

For death of .plaintiff's decedent, due 
to injuries in accident with Street 
Cleaning cart, on 1st st., Brooklyn, 
$10,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $840. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept,. for Sunday and overtime work, 
$689. 

Interest on requisitions under Hack-
ley's street cleaning contract, $953.90. 

Balance of salary under illegal reduc-
tion as Skilled Laborer, Dept. of 
Water Supply, Brooklyn, $88.75. 

Services as Horseshoer, Street Cleaning 
Dept., $291.6o. 

Work and materials in repairing man-
hole in Union ave., $54.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Navy st., Brooklyn, $200. 

To foreclose lien on contract for school-
house in Towns of Castleton and Mid-
dletown, Richmond Co., $8,223.90. 

Personal injuries, falling on sidewalk, 
Montrose ave., near Bushwick, 

$2,000. 

" 	• • 45 244 " 28, 1893 Do., No. 8 

 

 

" 29, 1897 

	

.. 57 361 	" 	15, 1899 	Do., No. to 	 

	

.. 29 413 	" 	9, 1902 	Do., No. II 	 

21 298 April 6, 1900 Dempsey, 	Bridget, 
trustee, etc., Mi. 
chael Dempsey 	 

Supreme, IT 378 May 29, 1899 Dempsey, James 	 
Kings Co. 

Supreme, 27 229 Aug. 27, 1901 Dempsey, John 	 
Rich. Co.. 

Do., No. 9 

Supieme, 20 157 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 3 431 

Supreme.. 52 85 Sept. 19, 1896 Dempsey, John J., vs. 
H. P. Wilds and 

• G. W. Birdsall.... 

.. 27 446 	Sept. 18, 1901 	DeNeuville, Ernest 
P. 	  

.. 24 229 Oct. 2, 1900 Denison, Leymon 14 

Nov. 15, 1901 Dennehy, Thomas J.. 

July 16, 1898 Dennerline, Adam, as 
executor 	 

.. 8 51 	Dec. 14, 1898 Denny, Hugh J 	 

.. 21 370 April 23,1900 Denny, Lucy W., et 
al. vs. The City 
et al. 	  

• • 29 445 	Dec. so, 1901 	De Palma, Santo 	 

	

.. 29 219 Nov. 20, 1901 	De Pasquale, Salva- 
tore 	  

" 	27 365 Sept. 10, 1901 	Dephew, William D. 

Supreme, 6 274 Nov. 2, 1898 De Ridder, John H., 
Saratoga Co. 	 vs. George H. Ames 

The City et al. . 

	

July 28, 2900 	Desamia, Raeffia 

Supreme.. 8 292 	Dec. 29, 2898 Deshong, Morris W 	 

.. 29 500 	Dee. 13, 1901 	Desure, Jacub, admr. 
of vs. 	C.Dru 

 H. 
R. R. Co. and '1 he 
City 	  

• . 34 487 	July 8, 1902 	Deutsch, Adolph 	 

.. 3o 372 	Dec. 21, 1901 	Deutsch, Charles K 	 

.. 36 156 	Sept. II, 1902 	Dever, James 	 

Supreme, 23 231 
Kin gs Ce. 

.. 26 85 Mar. 25, 1901 	Devery, Kieran 

Supreme, 24 '372  
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 33 347 

" 	29 446 

" 	10 434 

Nov. 5, 1900 	D e v i n e, 	Charles, 
admr. of William 
Devine 	 

April 28, 2902 	Devine, Frank 

Dec. to, 19oi 	Devito, Joseph 

April 24, 1867 	Devlin, Charles 	 

.. 25 419 	Feb. 25,1901 	Devlin, James 	 

Supreme, 36 352 	Sept. 3o, 1902 	Devlin, John 	 

Jan. 29, 1898 	Devlin, John A 	 

Supreme, 31 120 	Jan.. 20, 1902 	Devlin, Kate M 	 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 15 310 	Sept. 25, 1899 De Vogel, William, vs. 
Rich. Co.. 

Supreme, Br,/ 331  
Kings Co. 

Jan. 14, 1897 	Devoln, Martin ... 

Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. I 87 

The City et al 	 

611 • • 56  95 
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Daly, Thomas F 	 

Daly, Thomas W 	 

Daly, William F 	 

Davis, Sarab......... 

Davis, Susan E., and 
ano. exrs, of Silas 
Davis, No. I 	 

Davis, Susan E., and 
ano., exrs. of Silas 
Davis, No. 2 	 

Day, Charlotte C., by 
guardian, vs. The 
City et al. 	 

Dee, Emma.......... 

Deen, Anna Maria.. 

Deering, James A., 
vs. John Schreyer 
and The City 	 

De Fiori, Pasquall, 
vs. The Mayor, 
etc., et at 	 

De Forest, Robert 
W., et al 	 

De Forrest, William 
H., George R. Shel- 
don, assignee 	 

• • 25 415 	Feb. 21, 19os 	Daly, Patrick J., as- 
signee, No. 

.. 32 152 Mar. 11, 1902 	Daly, Patrick J. (No. 
3) 	  

Mar. 11, 1902 	Do., No. 4 

June 4, 1902 Damato, John 

Nov. 24,1899 D'Angelo, Domenico, 
by her guardian .. 

Jan. 24, 1902 	Danges, Rosina 	 

	

Supreioe.. 25 471 	Mar. 4, 1901 	Davis, Caroline...... 

" 	29 36: 	Dec. 2, s9o1 	Davis, James J., as 
trust., vs. The City 
et al. 	  

	

U.S.Circuit 49 ao3 	Jan. 2, 1896 Davis, Louis B 	 

Nov. 22, 19os 	Davis, Mary 

Supreme, the 55 	June 7, 1897 	Dayton, Emilie A... 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 2 293 	Aug. 25, 1898 	Dayton, Ella V. A.. 

June 5, 1902 	Dee, John 	 

Sept. 14, nos 	Dee, Michael 	 

Dec. 50, 1901 	Deelio, Felice 	 

Supreme, 25 409 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 32 392 

" 	• • 33 348 

.. 24 146 

.. 36 256 	Sept. 12, 1902 

• • 57 74 	Dec. 31, 1897 

.. 29 38 	Oct. 29, 1901 

Supreme, 34 196 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 17 96 

Supreme, 31 159 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 33 	6 	Mar. 25, 1902 

	

.. 25 235 	Jan. 23,1902 

	

.. 27 326 	Sept. 6,1901 

	

.. 36 87 	June z, 1887 

Supreme, 	11 151 
	

April 27, 1899 
Kings Co. 

	

.. 14 117 	Aug. 11, 2899 

" 	28 425 	Feb. 6, 2900 

	

Supreme.. 33 488 	May 2, 1902 

Supreme, B9 236 May 28, 1894 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme. • 24 479 	Nov. 3o, 1900 

	

27 279 	Sept. 3, 1901 

Supreme, 29 243 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 23 421 

56 385 

Supreme, 29 244 
Kings Co. 

29 244 

Supreme.. 211 I I I 

" 	26 tit 

" 33 1 

da 

1 133 Jan. 35, 1898 

	

.. 22 514 	June 23, 1900 

	

27 25 	July 9, 1901 

" 	• • 43 155 	May 5, 1892  

	

Supreme. 1324 19 	Jan. 19, 1897 
Rich. Co. 
Supreme.. 45 417 Feb. 24,1894 

" 	25 418 	Feb. 21, 1901 

	

Supreme, 27 408 	Sept. 14, 19o1 
Kings Co. 

" 	• • 34 214 

" 	27 409 

Supreme.. 29 445 

• • 23 253 
	

July 31,2900 

.. 6 250 	Oct. 31, 1898 

NOV. 29, 1887 

June 11, 1902 

Mar. as, 1890 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk on 
Wilson st., near Kent ave., Brooklyn, 
$5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work,,,,J800. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $325. 

To recover fines from 294 Drivers, 
Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29,400. 

To recover fines upon Drivers and 
Sweepers in Street Cleaning Dept., 
$29,600. 

As assignee amount of fines levied by 
Com'r of Street Cleaning on members 
of uniformed force, $5,700. 

As assignee, balance of salary of Sweep• 
era and Drivers, Dept. of Street 
Cleaning, $ 116,500. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean. 
ing, overtime work, $1,300. 

To recover assessment for Madison ave. 
regulating, etc., $1,090.25. 

Balance of salary as General Foreman, 
Dept. of Public Works, during leave 
of absence, $45. 

Damage to property at No. 243 Fourth 
ave. by overflow of sewer, $4500. 

Personal injuries by being struck by 
ashcan in Elizabeth st., $2,000. 

Damage to premises on Humboldt st.. 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $2,580. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean. 
ing, overtime work, $400. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Tompkins ave., $1,097.45. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Tompkins ave., $2,390.46. 

To have assessment for sewer in 247th 
st declared vojd and to recover 
$424.02. 

Summons only served. 

Damages by destruction of rear tene 
ments in block bounded by Houston, 
Bleecker, Mott and Elizabeth sts. 

Personal injuries by being run over by 
Street Cleaning cart at Stanton and 
Attorney sts., $3,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of West 
Drive, Central Park. 

Injuries resulting in death of plaintiff's 
intestate, $5,000. 

To recover assessment for paving s6tb 
at., from Ave. A to Ave. C, $156.65. 

Damage to premises at No. 712 East 
169th at., flooding by sewage, 
$788.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Tillary st., Brooklyn, $315. 

Personal injuries by fall from wagon in 
134th st., due to obstructions, $5,000. 

Personal injuries by falling on pave-
ment on West 63d at., near Columbus 
ave., $15,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Stan. 
ton st., $142.90. 

To foreclose on contract for Public 
School Building 119, Manhattan, 
$3,755.12. 

Salary as member of Wolf Board ot 
Aldermen for years 1890 and 1891, 
$4,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Wyckoff st., Brooklyn, $104.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Wyckoff st., Brooklyn, $45. 

To recover assessment for paving James 
slip, $79.40. 

• 
To recover assessment for paving Water 

st., $151.95. 

Personal injuries, run over by horse 
and wagon belonging to City, $5,000. 

Damages by construction of Greene 
ave. sewer, $z,000. 

Personal injuries by fall in City Hall 
Park, $2,000. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Teacher of French and Ger-
man in Richmond Co. High School, 
$400 

Salary as Teacher of Languages in 
Richmond Co. Public Schools and 
damages for removal, $20,000. 

Balance of salary as Inspector of Ma- 
sonry on New Aqueduct, $2,588. 

kmount of award on Port Richmond 
Boulevard, $1,799.36. 

Summons only served. 
Balance of salary under reduction as 

Skilled Laborer, Dept. of Water Sup-
ply, Brooklyn, $177.50. 

Personal injuries by falling into excava-
tion in Prospect Park, Brooklyn, 
$t 0,000. 

Personal injuries, fall into sewer basin, 
Court and Livingston sts., $5,000. 

Loss of services of Emma Dee, due to 
personal injuries, $5,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$964.60. 

Interest on award for land taken for 
Colonial Park, $1,89i.26. 

To foreclose attorney's lien againstan 
award to John Schreyer, opening 
Lexington ave., $11,250. 

To foreclose lien in the curbing and 
guttering of 155th st., under contract 
of defendant Dawson. 

Summons only served .  

Award on New Aqueduct-Manhattan 
Island section, additional lands. 

Damage to property, overflow of Rut-
ledge st. sewer, Brooklyn, $84.25. 

To restrain the Commissioner of Public 
Works from removing lamp in front 
of No. 107 West 42d st. 

Danmeyer, Charles... 

Dannat, David J., 
and ano., No. s... 

Dannat, David J., 
and ano., No. 2... 

Darling, Sidney S.... 

Dashwood, Gulian L. 

Dassori, Frederick... 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $775. 

To recover assessment for Clinton st. 
regulating, etc., $742.70. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Bond st., rooklyn, $59. 

Loss of services of Thomas M. Delacey, 
due to personal injuries, $5,000. 

Personal injuries by fall on snow and 
ice on sidewalk at Butler and Hoyt 
sts., Brooklyn, $10,000. 

To recover assessment for paving James 
slip, $91.30. 

To foreclose lien on contract of Carlin 
for erection of 65th Precinct Station 
House. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Personal injuries by being thrown in 
Harlem river while driving on Kings-
bridge rd., $10,000. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $450. 

Summons only served. 

Loss of services of wife, Mary Anne 
Delgado, by personal injuries, $2,500 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk, 
Lexington ave. and 124th st., $5,000. 

Salary as Court Attendant, Third Dis- 
trict Municipal Court, $473.12. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Atlantic ave., Brooklyn, $200. 

False arrest and injury tp person and 
business, $1o,000. 

Assignee of Wolf Board of Aldermen, 
salary for year 1876, $57,000. 

Dauphin, Carrie.. ...  

Davenport, Maud S. 

Davenport, W. B., as 
admr., etc 	 

Davenport, William 
B., and ano., exrs. 
of Samuel Card- 
well 	  

Davidson, Emmet.... 

Dean, John H., as 
trustee, etc......... 

DeBelprat, Alma H., 
vs. -Board of Edu- 
cation 	 

DeBelprat, Alma H., 
vs. 1. he City and 
Board of Educa- 
tion 	  

DeCanio, Francis.... 

Decker, David 	 

Decker, George 	 
DeClarke, Abram 	 

Feb. 20, 1901 Daly, Agnes 

Mar. 21, 1902 Daly, James T 	 

April 18, 2902 Daly, Tohn J 	 

Oct. 2, 1900 
	

Daly, Patrick J., as- 

Nov. 22, 1901 	Davidson, Leonard.. 

Aug. 3o, 1900 	Davin, James E 	 

Dec. 8, 1897 Davis, Arthur F 	 

ad 

Nov. 22, 19o1 

April 3, 1901 

" 	3, 1901  

Mara 25, 5902 

12 
• 



. . 22 456 June 18, 1900 Diegan, John G 

	

.. 36 88 Aug. 28, 1902 	Diehl, George, Jr.... 

Supreme, z 148 Mar. 24, 1898 Diekrnann, John H.. 
Kir.gs Co.. 

Sv.preme.. 53 217 	Mar. 8, 1897 	Dietrich, Philip 	 

Supreme.. 24 ,88 Oct. 15, 1900 Devon, William 	 

Supreme, 25 125 Dee. 31, igoo De Wigne, Ferdinand 
Kings Co. 

U.S.Circuit 34 166 June 2, 1902 	Dewitt, Elden C., vs. 
Dept. of Health... 

Supreme.. 36 145 Sept. 10, 1902 Dheu, Edward J 

• • 34 339 June 21, 1902 Dick, Mary E., vs 	 
The City of New 
York and ano 	 

• • 34 137 May 26, 1902 Dickerman, 	Georg' 	 
anna, vs. Francis 

	

Weeks eeks et al 	 
• • 41  273 	June 11, 1891 	Dickinson, 	Jeanette 

L., et al., ears. of 
Robert Laton 

	

25 Jan. 14, 1898 Dickman, Bernard 	 

	

.. 23 263 Aug. 7, 'goo Dickson'  John, vs 	 

	

The City et al. 	 

Gd 

44 

" 	• • 33 404 April 25, 1902 	Dietz, Adam 	 

Supreme, 29 245 Nov. 22, 1901 Di Feo, Carmine 	 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 28 209 
	

Oct. 3, 1901 
	Dilberger, Louis..... 

" 	.. 21 1$ 
	

Mar. 9, 1900 
	

Dillon, James 	 

	

Supreme, 27 309 Sept. 5, 1901 
	

Dillon, John 	 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 6 345 	Nov. it, 1898 	Dillon, Patrick 

	

.. 23 302 	Aug. 11, 1900 

	

.. 23 229 	31.113, 30, 1900 

	

.. 25 29 	Dec. 6, 1900 

Dillon, Thomas ..... 

do 

Dimon, Charles L., et 
al., as trustees, vs. 
James Shewan et al., 

38o July 9, 1898 Dimon, John F., et 
al. vs. The City 
et al. 	  

Supreme, 	2 162 April I1, 1898 Dinger, August, and 
Kings Co. 	 Josephine Dinger 	 

161 	April 11, 1898 	Dinger, Frederick 	 

Supreme, 	3 354 July  7, 1898 Dingley, Emily F., vs 	 
Rich. Co.. 	 H er man Finkel- 

stein et al 	 

Supreme.. 21 196 Mar. 27, 1900 Dingman, Ada M., an 
infant, guardian 	 

Supreme, 21 197 Mar. 27, 1900 Dingman, Emma L 	 

• • 24 479 
	

Mar. 3o, 1900 Dinkmann, Steffen... 

	

Supreme.. 31 160 
	

Jan. 24, 1902 	Dippold, George..... 
Kings Co.. 

29 288 Nov. 25, 1901 	Dirlam, Katy 	 
34 197 June 4, 1902 Disanno, Raffia Ro- 

saina 	  

Supreme.. 17 255 	Dec. 7, 1899 Dittenhoefer, Hose 	 

45 72 Sept. 22, 1893 Dittmar, Maria W., 
vs. The Mayor, etc., 
G. Connolly et al. 

53 238 Mar. 13, 1897 Dittmar, Maria W., 
vs. The Mayor, etc., 
C. W. Collins et al. 

5 58 July 25, 1898 Dittmar, Maria W., 
vs. The City, 
Charles Jones et al. 

25 203 	Jan. 17, 1901 	Dixon, Henry M. • • • 

so 179 June 26, 1896 Beak, George F 	 

44 

56 521 	Dec. 27, 1897 

25 398 	Feb. 18, zgoz 

34 424 
	

July 2, 1902 

44 

Supreme, 3; 482 
Rich Co.. 
Supreme.. 21 r6 

25 419 

May t, 1902 

Mar. 9, 1900 

Feb. 21, 1901 

Supreme, 29 288 Nov. 25, 1901 Dockter, Michael.... 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 23 199 July 25, 1900 Doctor, Emanuel, vs. 
Bd. of Education 
et al. 	  

44 94 Jan. 6, 1893 Dodge, Julia Rhine- 
lander, vs. The 

	

Mayor, etc., et al 	 

56 465 	Dec. z6, 1897 Dodin, Alexander J 	-, 
exr. of Mansay P. 
Dodin vs. The 
Mayor, etc., et al. 

26 17 Mar. 11, 1901 Doermer, John H... 

Supreme, 31 259 Feb. zo, 1902 Dohlan, Mary 	 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 23 61 	July 5, 1900 	Dolan, Francis 

32  394 Mir. 21, 5902 	Dolan, James F.. ... 

Mar. is, 1899 

Sept. 5, 1 894 

Dolan, Hugh 	 

Dolan, James F., vs. 
The Mayor, etc., 
et al. 	  

10 279 

46 359 

Summons with notice of $15,0oo served. 

Balance of salary as Tax Clerk in 
County Treasurer's office, Brooklyn, 
and Comptroller's office, $5.194. 

To restrain enforcement of order requir. 
ing complainant to stop blasting 
operations on No. 23 W. 54th st. 

Salary as Sweeper, Dept. of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $1,o5o. 

Personal injuries, fall, hole in street, 
$25,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
sidewalk, E. 31st st., $15,000. 

Summons only served. 

Extra work on Sundays, Dept. of Street 
Cleaning, $12o. 

To foreclose lien on contract for new 
boilers for Dept. of Charities steamer, 
"Thomas S. Brennan." 

Salary as Municipal Court Attendant, 
$730.19. 

Personal injuries, fall, sewer excavation, 
Hudson street, $5,000. 

Damage to property on Spring Creek 
due to maintenance of pumping sta-
tions, $8,000. 

Personal injuries, crushed under block 
of stone in quarry on Blackwell's Isl-
and, $25,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $490. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Warren st., Brooklyn, $45. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $93. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member 
of Park Police, $27.21. 

Damage to property by overflow of 
sewers in St. Edwards at. and Flush. 
ing ave., Brooklyn, $94. 

Personal injuries by falling on road. 
way in front of No. 612 East 13th 
st., $10,000. 

Balance of salary as member of Police 
Force, $200. 

Summons only served. 

To restrain Dock Commissioners from 
granting defendant Shewan lease of 
pier foot of East 3d at. 

To restrain removal of fences from 
premises, bounded by 3d, 4th and 
Lewis sts. and East river. 

For diversion of water from premises 
adjoining Spring Creek Pumping 
Station, L. I., $15,000. 

For diversion of water from premises 
adjoining Spring Creek Pumping 
Station, L. I., $8,000. 

To foreclose a mortgage. 

Personal injuries at Twelfth ave and 
44th at., $5,000. 

Loss of services of Ada M. Dingman, 
$1,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash. 
ington st., $269.15. 

Damage topremises on Nassau ave., 
overflow of sewer, $1,6r5. 

Summons only served. 
Damage to property at No. 564 Presi-

dent st., by overflow of sewer, $300. 

Personal injuries by fall in Madison 
ave., $2,500. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
building sewer in Tenth ave.. $433.37. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
regulating. etc., 189th st., $600.72. 

To foreclose lien on contract of Tones 
& Brosnan for construction of cer-
tain outlet sewers, $4,439.44. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Hart st., Brooklyn. $1,020.50. 

Resurfacing roadway of Boulevard from 
1 19th st. to cable railroad on Man-
hattan at., $1,504.50. 

Extra work as detailed Custodian in 
Incumbrance Yard No. 2 of Street 
Cleaning Dept., $549. 

To foreclose lien on contract for re• 
pairs to Public School 98, Williams. 
bridge. 

Salary as Civil Service Examiner during 
period of suspension, $1,003. 

Summons only served. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member 
of Park Police, $228.67. 

Balance of salary under reduction of 
salary as Skilled Laborer, Dept. of 
Water Supply, $r 77.so. 

Damage to No. so8 Eldert at., Brook-
lyn, overflow of sewer, $500. 

To foreclose lien on contract for con-
struction of school house in St. 
Nicholas ave., $5,222.72. 

For possession of premises known as 
the Jay st. Basin at foot of Jay st., 
North river. 

To foreclose mortgage on certain prop-
erty in Twenty-third Ward. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington at., $426.52. 

Damage to property No. t95 Wycoff st., 
Brooklyn, overflow of defective sewer, 
$,,000. 

Personal injuries by falling in West 
55th st., due to defective paving, 
55,000. 

Summons only served. 

To foreclose lien, hook and ladder 
house at No. 117 East 38th st., and 
engine house at No. 1849 Park ave., 
$722.25. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $1,150. 

Supreme, 34 442 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. at 16 

" 	24 123 

Supreme, 20 16 Aug. 28, zgoo Dolan, William F., 
Queens Co. 	 vs. The City et al. 

Supreme, 138 363 Mar. 13, 1895 Dolan, W. R., by 
Kings Co.. 	 his guardian 	 

Supreme.. 33 455 April 28, 1902 Dolinder, John 	 

Supreme, 25 311 Feb. 7, 1901 	Doll, Mary 	 
Kings Co. 

Donahue, Edward 

Donahue, Patrick.... 

Donahue, Thomas.... 

Donaldson, Andrew 
A., vs. City of New 
York et al. 	 

Donaldson, James 	 

	

Supreme.. 1 297 	Mar. 2, 1898 

	

467 	Aug. 25, 1902 

	

Supreme.. 24 50 	Sept. 20, 1900 

Supreme, 29 289 
Kings Co. 

.. 29 289 

Supreme.. 10 502 

Supreme, B8 132 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 52 345 

.. 32 393 

Supreme, 35 64 
Kings Co.. 	

245 

Nov. 25, Igor 

" 25, 1901 

April 5, 1899 

July 6, 1808 

Dec: 7, 1896 

Aar. 21, 1902 

July 16, 1902 

NOV. 22, 1901 

Supreme.. 21 16 Mar. 9, 1900 Donnelly, Owen 

	

Supreme, -13 23' 	July 28, zono 	Dono, Nicholas 
Kings Co.. 

" 	34 196 June 4, 1902 Dono, Nicholas 	 

" 	31 265 	Feb. 6, 1902 	Donofre, Jacob 	 

Supreme.. 32 394 Mar. 21, 1902 Donohue, James 

	

. 32 394 
	

" az, 1902 	 do 

• • 45 269 	Jan. 8, 1894 

.. 45 268 
	

Jan 	8, 1894 

Donohue, John 	 

	

Donohue, John, Jr 	, 
infant, by guardian 

Supreme, 31 328 Feb. to, 1901 Donohue, John, by 
Kings Co.. 	 guardian, vs. The 

City et al 	 

" 	29 289 	Nov. 25, 1901 	Donohue, Mary 	 

Supreme.. 31 202 Feb. 3, 1902 Donohue, Mary 	 

Supreme, 22 159 May 17, 1900 Donohue, Mary Jane. 

Kings Co.. 
. B11 589 

Supreme.. 27 444 

Supreme, 2 286 
Kings Co.. 

Donovan, John, et al., 
admrs. of Joseph 
Donovan, etc 	 

Donovan, John, and 
anc. 	  

	

Donovan, John, No. 2 	 

Donovan, John J 	 

.. 21 17 	Mar. 9, 1900 	Donovan, Joseph ... 

.. 25 362 	Feb. 13,1901 	Donovan, Joseph, et 

.. 6 sol 	Nov. 7, 1898 	Donovan, Patrick, vs. 
Dennis B. Kelly... 

.. t1 231 	May 3,1899 	Donovan, Timothy... 

f4 

46 

Supreme, B7 785 
Kings Co.. 
Municipal, 34 245 
Brooklyn. 

	

Supreme.. 21 17 	Mar. 9, 1900 

• . z• 121 	April 25, 1899 

Mar. 2 I , 1902 	Dooley, Edward J... 

Dooley, James 	 
Dooley, James 	 

Dooley, James A 	 

Dooley, Patrick 	 

Doran, D. 	 

Doran, David J 	 

Doran, Edward 	 

Summons only served. 

Damage to gardens by Spring Creek 
Pumping Station, $8,000. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member 
of Park Police, $272.74. 

Salary as Foreman, Dept. of Water Sup-
ply, overtime work, $831.25. 

Personal injuries by being thrown 
from wagon in Front st., L. I. City, 
$10,000. 

Personal injuries, $2,500. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept.. 
overtime work, $475. 

Damage to property by overflow of 
sewer in Stockholm st., Brooklyn, 
8312.50. 

Notary fees in office of Water Regis-
trar, Dept. of Water Supply, $296.76. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept.. 
overtime work, $200. 

To foreclose lien on contract for con 
struction of City Hall section of 
Rapid Transit Subway, $22.50. 

Amount due upon a requisition under 
Hackley contract, $11,625. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk at 
Third ave and tat. st., Brooklyn, 
$ z o,000. 

To foreclose lien on contract for build 
ing school house on Mosholu park 
way, $3,200. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$890.25. 

Interest on award in proceedings for 
acquiring lands for park in Twelfth 
Ward, $1,220.14. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by falling in Ave. A, 
on planking over excavation, $10,000. 

Personal injuries, falling on snow and 
ice opposite No. 934 Pacific st., 
$2,500. 

Balance of salary as Inspector of Build-
ings, $48.80. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $825. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Smith st., 
$5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Tillary st., Brooklyn, $550. 

Equalized rate of salary as member of 
Park Police, $2$8.13. 

Damage to premises No. 256 Fourth 
ave. by breaking of Brooklyn sewers. 
$500. 

Damage to property at No. 256 Fourth 
ave., by overflow of sewer, $1,000. 

For destruction of fruit stand at corner 
of Fulton st. and Norman pl., Brook-
lyn, $250. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Loss of services of John Donohue, Jr., 
$2,000. 

Personal injuries, run over by Fire 
Dept. truck at Madison ave. and 42d 
st., $too. 

Personal injuries, by falling of over. 
hanging earth on Norman ave., 
Brooklyn, F15,000. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries In fall, due to ice, in 
front of No. 434 West 27th St.. $5,000. 

Personal injuries by fall in Lorimer st., 
due to defective paving, $5,000. 

Damage from overflowing sewer, $81o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Brook ave., Bronx, $100. 

Personal injuries by fall from wagon, 
by collision with platform, Atlantic 
ave., Brooklyn, $3,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Sweerer, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$795. 

Balance on contract for construction of 
sewer, St. Nicholas ave., Richmond, 
$647.92. 

Amount due on contract for Brook ave. 
sewer, $3.033.42. 

To have assessment for 67th st. sewer 
declared void and to recover $9430. 

Overtime and holiday work as General 
Foreman, Dept. of Public Works, 
$1,348.75. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $158.39. 

Breach of contract for construction of 
sewer in Grant at., Borough of Rich. 
mond, $1 ,054.98. 

Assault and batterY, $2,000. 

To recover assessment for Dyckman st. 
regulating, etc., $3,236.60. 

Personal injuries, sidewalk at Adams 
and Johnson sts., $5,oto. 

Damage to property No. 142 Wyckoff 
ave., overflow of sewer, $98.98. 

Equalized rate of salary as member of 
Park Police, $236.35. 

Personal injuries, falling in 61st st., 
snow and ice on pavement, $10,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street aeaning Dept., 
overtime work, $350. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 

overtime work, $300. 
Overtime services as Inspector of Grad- 

ing, Dept. of Highways,  $9,432.  
Equalized rate of salary as a member of 

Park Police, $421. 
Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $1,400. 

July 3, 1902 Dolan, Mary E 	 

May 12, 1899 Dolan, Michael F 

Mar. 9, 1900 Dolan, Michael 	 

Oct. 1, 1900 Dolan, Thomas F 	 

Supreme, 35 
Kings Co.. 

" 	. . 

• • 32 393 

Donegan, John, vs. 
The City and 
Brooklyn Heights 
R. R. Co. 	 

Donelan, Michael J., 

	

vs. The City et al 	 

Donga, Rosie 	 

Donihee, Delia I.... 

Donlon, Annie 	 

Donlon, Christopher, 
and Annie Donlon. 

Donnelly, Anne. 	 

Donnelly, Eleanor, by 
guardian 	 

Donnelly, Henry H 	 

Donnelly, James P 

Donnelly, Mary 	 

Donnelly, Michael J 	 

Donohue, Michael.. 

do 

Donohue, William, vs. 
The City and Kings 
Co. 	Electric-light 
Co. 

Donovan, Daniel.... 

Donovan, Dennis.... 

July 13, 1897 

Sept. 18, 1901 

April 23, 1898 

Mar. 25, 1895 

June 9,1902 

Donovan, Mary 	 

	

Donovan, Thomas P 	, 
adm'r., etc. 	 

Doolady, John 	 

Doolan, Eliza 	 

Dobbins, Joseph A.. 

Dobbs, Joseph E., vs. 
The City et al.... 

Dobbs, Willoughby 
B. 	  

Dobler, Julius 	 

Dobson, Isaac 	 

	

Dockham, Nathaniel 	 

Supreme.. 32 277 Mar. 17, 1902 

" 	• • 29 446 	Dec. ro, 1901 

Supreme, 35 215 Aug. 7, 1902 
Rich. Co .. 

.. 36 98 Aug. 29, 1902 

	

Supreme.. 38 143 
	Oct. 27, 1888 

	

.. 24 183 	Oct. 12, 1900 

454 

331  

12 

• 30  172 

" 	9 596 

June 26, zgo: 

Mar. 20, 1902 

May 5, 1902 

Dec. 21, 1901 

23, 1865 

Supreme, 26 311 	May x6, 1901 
Kings Co.. 

	

.. 17 3o 	NOV. 20, 1899 

	

.. 32 393 	Mar. 21, 1902 

	

. 31 F9 	Jan. 14,1902 

	

.. 21 17 	Mar. 9, 1900 

	

.. 33 263 	April 11, 1902 

June 6, 1902 

	

.. 36 156 	Sept. 11,1902 

• • 34 225 

Supreme.. 36 

44 

.. 32 

• • 34 
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Supreme.. 22 329 

" 	• • 23 31  

Supreme, 29 140 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 33 263 

" 	• • 34 226 

Supreme, 26 497 
Queens CO. 20 221 

32  12 4 
" 	.. 20 298 

June 6, 1900 

" 23, 1900 

Nov. 14, 1901 

April t t, 1902 

June 6, z9o2 

June 29, 5901 

Duffy, Victoria 	 

do 

Dugan, Margaret 

Dugan, P 	  

Dugan, Patrick. 	 . 

Duggan, John J 	, 

Mar. 6, 1902 	Duggan, John J • • • 

20 49 

.. 26 50 

50  

Supreme, 14 105 
Rich. Co.. 

Supreme.. i5 420 

.. 26 

June 27, 1900 	Doyle, Edward 	 

July 9, igo2 Doyle, Edward 	 

" 	21 18 Mar. 9, 1900 Doyle, James A 	 

7l July 28, 1899 	Doyle, 	John, 	by 
guardian, vs. The 
City and Brooklyn 
Heights R. R. Co 	 

April 28, 1902 Doyle, John 	 

July 28. 1899 	Doyle, Michael, vs 	 
The City and 
Brooklyn Heights 
R. R. Co. 	 

• • 33 492 	May 1, 1902 	Doyle, Patrick 	 

	

Supreme, 3o 318 	Dec. 17, 1905 	Doyle, Rosanna 	 
Kings CO. 

	

Supreme.. 22 470 	June 19, 1900 	Drain, Patrick ... • -, . 

Supreme. 13 531 

Queens Co. 
upreme.. 34 493 

Supreme, 14 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 33 455 

" 	14 6 

" 	26 231 	May 2, 1901 	do No. 2. 

• • 35 95 

Supreme.. 33 401 April 25, 1902 Driscoll, Henry J... 

July 17, 1902 	Drinin, Mary. 

June 7, 1898 

Nov. 22, 1901 

Sept. 6, 1884 

Sept. so, 1901 

April 25, 1902 

Doran, Terence ..... 

Doris, Patrick 	 

Dorland, Jane A 

Dorr, Henry G 	 

DM, Randolph 	 

.. 23 407 	Aug. 28, 1900 	Dorsch
C.  
el, Marie, vs. 

G. 	Clausen, etc. 

.. 3o 475 	Dec. 31, 1901 	Dorschel, Marie, vs.  
The City et al 	 

Supreme. 9 517 June 8, 1899 Doscher, John F 	 
Queens Co. 

• i 

Supreme, 29 246 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 33 348 

• • 32  395 

Nov. 22, 1901 

April i8, 1902 

Mar. 21, 1902 

.. 32 278 	Mar. 17, 1902 

• • 34 414 
	

June 30, 1902 ti 

	

Municipal. 36 256 	Sept. 22, 1902 	Dunaif, George, vs 	 
The City of New 
York and ano 	 

OCT. 22, 1900 Dunbar B o it and 
Lumber Co., No. 1. 

	

.. 26 49 	Mar. 18, 5901 	do No. 2. 

Supreme.. 24 239 

Supreme, 29 204 	Nov. x8, 1901 	Dunigan, James .... 
C Kings o. 

Supreme.. 24 270 Oct. 24, 1900 Dunlop, Frank W.... 

" 	.. 22 415 June 13, 1900 Dunn, Bartholomew, 
No. I 	  

	

22 416 June 13, 1900 	do No. 2 	  

	

28 410 Oct. 18, 1901 	Dunn, James A., adm 	 
of Charles Dunn 	 

" 	27 280 Sept. 3, 1901 Dunn, James H 	 

Supreme.. 28 405 	Oct. 18, 1901 - Dunn, Stephen W., 
Kings Co.. 	 by guardian 	 

Supreme.. 2 342 April 29, 1898 Dunn, Thomas J., vs, 
The City et al. 	 

if 

27 367 	Sept. to, 1901 	Dunn, Thomas J., vs.  
The City et al. ... 

32 402 Mar. 22, 1902 Dunn, Thomas, vs. 
Harry McNa ly et 
al. 	  

	

36 546 	Sept. to, 5902 	Dunn, William 

	

43 355 	Sept. I, 1892 	Dunning, Edgar F., 
vs. the Mayor, 
etc., et al. 	 

	

32 395 Mar, 21, 1902 Dunsworth, David F 	 

	

Supreme, 27 188 Aug. 17, 1901 	Du Puy, Catharine.. 
Rich. Co.. 

	

Supreme, 3o 319 	Dec. 17, 19o1 	Durcimurs, Joseph C. 
Kings Co. 

	

Supreme.. 25 340 	Feb. 8, 19ot 	Durfield, Jacob J., 
admr. of Charles 

	

W. Durfield vs 	 
The City et al 	 

26 13 Mar. u, tgos Durkee, Eugene R 	, 
No. 	  

" 	26 1.3 	Mar. t1, 1901 	do No. 2 	 

" 	26 14 	Mar. 25, 1901 	do No. 3* 	 

	

41 
 

272 
	

June 1 T, 1891 	Duryee, Joseph W... 

Supreme, 35 177 July 30, 1902 Duyckinck, John T.. 
Kings Co.. 

35 176 July 3o, 1902 Duyckinck, Maggie.. 

	

Supreme.. 25 337 	Feb. 8, 1901 	Dworsky, Bertha, et 
al. (Matter of) 	 

33 264 April II, 1902 	Dwyer, D 	  

22 3 i 0 June 5, 1900 Dwyer, Edmond 	 

Supreme, 32 134 Mar. 8, 1902 Dwyer, John 	 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Rich. Co.. 

17 406 

Supreme.. 49 32 Oct. 26, 1895 	Dwyer, Thomas 	 

21 18 

16 454 

Mar. 11, 1901 

July 5, 1898 

April 24, 1901 

do No. 4 	 

Durkin, Patrick 	 

Durnagl, Mathias 	 

Mar. 9, 1900 

Nov. 13, 1899 

Dec. 19, 1899 

Dwyer, Henry....... 

Dwyer, Michael 	 

do 

at 

26 14 

3 331 

26 221 

50 144 	June 9, 1896 	Dwyer, Thomas, vs. 
Bd. of Education,. 

32 8a Mar. 3, 1902 Dyatt, Sara E 	 

57 161 	Dec. 31, 1897 	Dyckman, Susan 	 

35 216 Aug. 8, 1902 	Eadie, Thomas D 	, 

	

vs. James Faulkner 	 

24 208 	Oct. 16, 1900 	Eagan, Francis W 	, 
vs. Thos. J. Eagan, 
The City et al. 	 

Oct. it, 1901 	Eagan, John (Matter 
of) 	  

28 364 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

36 338 	Sept. 29, 1902 

	

Earley, Hannah, vs 	 
The City of New 
York and ano 	 

	

Supreme.. 24 257 	OCT. 23, 1900 	Early, Edward 	 

	

29 39 	Oct. 3o, 1901 	Early, Joseph N., and 

	

Charles M. Early 	 

	

39 86 	July 24, 1889 	East River Electric 
Light Co. vs. Hugh 
J. Grant et 

	

4 510 	Sept. 17, 1898 	East River Gas Co. of 

	

Long Island City 	 
Supreme, 
Queens Co 

id 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 

SUPPLEMENT. 
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" 	33 270 

2  Supreme.. 3'g 3520i 

Supreme 	295 
Co.C Queens  

Supreme, 29 245 
Kings Co 
Supreme.. 32 22 

Supreme, 27 345 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 33 402  

	

Supreme.. 3z 278 	Mar. 17, 1902 

• • 33 146 	April 5, 1902 

• • 48 423 	Oct. 15, 1895 

.. 24 84 	Sept. 29, 1900 

• • 33 347 	April 18, 1902 

	

49 167 	Dec. 24,1895 

	

.. 21 18 	Jan. 9, 1900 

	

Supreme 21 72 	Mar. 12, 1900 

Kings Co. 

	

U.S.Circuit. 1 :64 	Feb. g, 1898 	Drainage 	Construc- 
tion Co. vs. 
T. W. Harper et al. 

Oct. 23, 1900 	Drake, Lawrence ... 

Mar. 21, 1902 	Drake, William ...... 

Oct. 18, 1893 Dramond, Patrick... 

Dec. 8, 1897 
	Dreiburger, William. 

Mar. 28, 1896 
	

Dreleich, Henry .... 

Nov. 19, 1901 
	

Drescher, William... 

	

.. 17 28 	Nov. 20, 1899 	Drier, John, et al., 
as exrs. of Nathan 
Hobart 	 

May 2, loot Driggs, Edmund 
No. 1. 	  

" 	33 so 	Mar. 27,1902 	Driscoll, Michael II 

	

31 	Nov. 20, 1899 	Droge, Henry W.... 

" 	8 51 Dec. 14,1898 Drury, Hugh J 	 

	

Supreme, 25 283 Jan. 29, 19ot 	DuBois, George 
Kings Co. 

	

.. 28 404 	OCT. 18, 1901 	 do 

" 	213 Mar. 9, s899 DuBois, James 	 

	

U.S.arcuir 31 120 Jan. 7, 1884 	DuBois, John, vs. 
The Mayor, etc., 
et al. 	  

	

Jan. 31, 1899 	Duckett, Kate. admx. 
of Henry Duckett. 

	

.. 32 405 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Duddy, Patrick 	 

	

.. 17 28 	Nov. 20, 1899 	Duer, John, et al 	, 
exrs. of Nathan 
Hobart 	 

	

.. 22 200 	May 22, 1900 	Duer, John, et al 	, as 
exrs. of John J. 
Lynes 	  

	

5, 1898 	Duey, Sarah L 	 

	

" 14, 1898 	Duff, James J., No. 2 	 

" 	9, 1898 

Dec. 3, 1900 

.. 25 208 	Jan. s8, 1901  

Services as Driver in the L. I. City 
Fire Dept.. $21.22. 

Damage to propertyoverflow of sewer 
B in Flushing ave., Brooklyn, $653. 

To recover assessment for Broadway 
widening and to restrain collection. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Humboldt st., Brooklyn, $2,400. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $485. 

To restrain Park Commissioners from 
interfering in removing Mount Tom 
bathing house. 

Damage to property, etc., taken by de-
fendant, Commissioner of Parks, from 
North river and 83d at. $5,000. 

Amount of warrant isued to Timothy 
O'Connor for services as Fireman in 
L. I. City, $21.22. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $775. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $400.  

Salary as Section Foreman in Dept. of 
Street Cleaning, $83.33. 

Balance of salary of 1st grade as Park 
Policeman, $126.32. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Wyckoff st., BrookJvn, $40. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $350. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $800. 

To restrain rescinding resolution of 
Board of Public Improvements re. 
garding cost of opening Edgemere 
road. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work. $700. 

Summons with notice served. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Stenographer. Municipal 
Court, Kings Co., $612.89. 

Summons with notice for $463 served. 

Summons only served. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $255.39. 

Personal injuries by fall of a hogshead 
from truck, $15,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept , 
overtime work. $85o. 

Loss of services of plaintiff's son, John 
Doyle, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept.. 
overtime work, $S00. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Warren st.. Brooklyn, $80. 

Overtime and Sunday work as Sweeper 
Street Cleaning Dept., $5oo. 

To restrain the use of certain patent de• 
vices for drainage of towns, etc. 

To recover assessment for paving Mur 
ray st., $130.73. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept.. 
overtime work, $80o. 

Personal injuries by falling on cross-
walk, Fourth ave. and Dean st., 
Brooklyn, $22,750. 

Personal injuries. 

Damage from overflow of Himrod st. 
sewer. 

Overtime and holiday work as Driver, 
Dept. of Street Cleaning, $600. 

Summons only served. 

Services under assignment of court, in 
defense of Joseph Freitag, on a charge 
of murder, $75. 

Services under assignment of court, in 
defense of James McCauley, on a 
charge of murder, $1 s 5. 

Personal injuries, fall, water runway, 
Nassau st., $10,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept. 
overtime work, $770. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Summons, with notice for $1,753.64, 
served. 

Salary as Janitor, First District Jus 
rice's Court. Brooklyn. $r.lioo. 

Salary as Janitor, First District Munici- 
pal Court, Brooklyn, $900. 

Breach of contract for dredging at 
49th st., Brooklyn, $1,500. 

Infringement of patent; improvement 
in building bridge piers. 

Personal injuries by falling from wagon 
on St. Mark's pl., $so,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $750. 

Summons, with notice for $4,983.77, 
served. 

Interest on award for premises for 
Twelfth Ward Park, $2,071.38. 

Personal injuries by falling from Brook- 
lyn Bridge cable car, $2,000. 

As assignee of Edward Kolb, repairing 
streets of L. I. City, $50. 

As assignee of Russell Johnson, re- 
pairing streets of L. I. City. $20. 

To recover assessment for paving 19th 
st.. $726.47. 

As assignee, for overtime for Sweepers 
in Dept. of Street Cleaning, $665. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept.. 
for overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean 
ing, overtime work, $5oo. 

Damage to premises No. 336 Warren 
st., overflow of sewer, $69 

April II, 1902 	Duggan, gan, 	John 	J., 

Sept. 21, 1887 Dun, 4bert G 	 

Mar. 18, 19o1 	do No. 3. 

Mar. 18, 1901 	do No. 4. 

Mar. 18, 1901 	do No. 5. 

Aug. 8, 1899 Dunham, 	Margaret 
R., vs Joseph 
Houseman et al... 

Oct. 3, 1899 	Dunham, 	Virginia 
Lowe, et al. vs. 
The City et 

Summons with notice for  $2,615.42 
served. 

Interest on award for premises taken 
for Colonial Park, $339.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Warren st., Brooklyn, $29. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Clerk, Dept. of City Works, 
L. I. City, assigned to Dept. of 
Street Cleaning, $2,666.66. 

Salary as Clerk, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, $533.33. 

Salary as Clerk, Street Cleaning Dept., 
$113.33. 

To have assessment for sewer in 147th 
st. declared void and to recover 
$408.1o. 

Personal injuries, fall, defective side-
walk, Osborne st., $soo. 

To recover assessment for paving Elev. 
enth ave., $1.642.70. 

To recover assessment for paving Thur. 
teenth ave., $2,271.80. 

To recover assessment for paving 30th 
st., $116. 

To recover assessment for paving 29th 
st., $3,468.80. 

To recover assessment for paving 28th 
St.. $1,362.60. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises in 
Town of Northfield, Richmond Co. 

To recover award in the matter of open. 
ing Wadsworth ave., Moo°. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Hoyt st., Brooklyn, $155. 

To recover assessment for paving 16th 
st., $,62.25. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 
For death of plaintiff's decedent, due 

to overflow of sewer in Webster ave., 
Bronx, $25,000. 

Damage to premises at No. 1476 Web-
ster ave., due to flooding by sewage, 
$499.05. 

Personal injuries in fall from truck on 
Brooklyn Bridge, $ioo. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
construction of public school build. 
ing on St. Nicholas ave., $2,800. 

To foreclose lien on contract for erec-
ting Public School 5, L. I. City. 

To foreclose lien on contract for Pub-
lic School 184. 

Salary as Sweeper, Dept. of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $1,80o. 

To foreclose a mortgage. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $750. 

Personal injuries from overflow of sewer 
in Richmond Terrace, $800. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Ralph ave., Brooklyn, $314. 

For death of plaintiff's decedent, by 
falling banner pole at Duane st. and 
Broadway, $so,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Front 
at., $28.42. 

To recover assessment for paving Water 
st.. $307.60. 

To recover assessment for paving De 
Peyster st., $400.20. 

To recover assessment for paving Pine 
st., $185.65. 

To recover assessment for Second ave. 
pavement, $362.12. 

Personal injuries by falling on sidewalk 
at Third and Atlantic ayes., Brook. 
lyn, $10,000. 

Summons only served. 

For loss of services of Maggie Duyc-
kinck, personal injuries to latter, 
$2,200. 

Personal injuries, fall, defective side. 
walk, North 6th and Havemeyer sts., 
Brooklyn, $5.000. 

Appeal from order confirming report of 
Commissioners of Estimate in matte,  
of Division St. Park. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries in collision between 
car and a Street Cleaning cart, $15,- 
000. 

Equalized rate of salary as member of 
Park Police, $304. 

Summons only served. 

Services as Justice of the Peace, Town 
of Middletown, $155.50. 

Balance due on contract for construc-
ting boiler-house for Metropolitan 
Museum of art, $5.854.94. 

Extra work in erection of new school 
building at 93d St. and Amsterdam 
ave., $3,338.32. 

Damage to property on Russell st., 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $2,500, 

Summons only served. 

False arrest and imprisonment, $10,000, 

Partition suit of property in the Vil-
lage of Morrisania. 

Charges before Dept. of Public In-
struction, as Assistant Teacher in 
School No. 46, Manhattan. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
street, 86th st., $15,000. 

Summons only served. 

Breach of contract for supplying mer-
chandise to City Dept., $1,200. 

To restrain cutting down wires and 
poles in Sixth ave., south of 14th st. 

Gas furnished for public buildings in 
L. I. City, $2,630.68. 

Dorsey, Joseph 	 

Dorsey, Patrick, Jr 	 

Dougherty, Daniel 	 

	

Dougherty, Edward J 	 

Dougherty, Hannah.. 

Dougherty, Hugh F. 

Dougherty, James.... 

Dougherty, James S. 

Dougherty, William 
A. C., vs. Seth 
Low et al 	 

Dowley, John J 	 

Dowling, Michael 	 

Doyle, Bernard 	 

Doyle, Charles J 	 

Supreme.. 24 257 

• • 32  395 

Supreme, B6 25 
Kings Co. 

..Bit 545 

.. B9 217 

Supreme.. 29 214 

Supreme, 26 250 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 8  443 

Gi 

	

3 2  277 
	

Mar 17, 1902 

. • 33 	7 
	

Mar. 25, 1902 

	

Supreme. 34 310 
	June 18,1902 

Kings Co. 

, 2 384 

Supreme, 	4 265 
Queens Co. 

" 	.. 4 299 

Supreme.. 25 10 

di id 

do No. 3. 

Duffy, Bridget C.... 

Duffy, Dennis 	 

Duffy, Martin "1, 	 

Dully, Patrick 	 

Duffy, Rebecca B 	 

14 



... 25 63 	Dec. 14, x900 	East River Savings 
Institution vs. Eliza 
A. Brooks et at 	 

... 36 269 	Aug. 2, 1887 	Ebling, Philip, and 
William 	Ebling, 
No. x 	  

64 

" 	• • 34 269 June 12, 1902 Edelmann, Adam.... 

	

Supreme.. 2 250 April 21, 1898 	Ederacheim, Max.... 

... 24 338 	Oct. 30, 1900 	Edgar, Eliza L 	 

	

... 25 467 Mar. 4, 19o1 	Edgar, Herman E 	 

	

Leroy, exr. of Wm 	 
Edgar 	 

	

Jan. 30, /goo 	Edison Electric Illu• 
minating Co. of 
Brooklyn 	 

	

" 31, 190o 	 do 

	

June 26, 1901 	Edme, Catherine 	 

	

Aug. 24, 1901 	Edwards, John t• 

.. 4 Ito 	April 4, 1898 

Supreme, 	4 165 April 19, 1898 
Queens Co 

Supreme.. 21 19 Mar. 9,19o* 

Edwards, John W.... 

Edwards, Joseph T.. 

Egan, Jeremiah 	 

Supreme, 	4 353 April 22, 2898 	Egan, John 	 
Queens Co. 
Supreme.. 34 175 June 3, 1902 Egan, John 	 

44 .. 27 280 

• • 12  438 

• • 21 134 

Sept. 3, 19o1 

July 22, 1899 

Mar. 17, 1900 

Egner, Philip 	 

Ehlers, Wilhelmine 	 

Ehrenfeld, Benjamin, 
vs. W. Irwin 	 

Supreme, 18 354 
Kings Co.. 

• • 18  377 

, 26 470 

27 224 

Of 

Supreme, 1:17 76o 
Kings Co.. 

• • 31  

" 	.28 

OCT. 24, 1894 

Jan. 24, 1902 

Oct. 12, 1901 

16o 

377 

" 	3a 396 	" 21, 1902 Elder, George C 	 

	

496 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Electric Storage Bat- 
tery Co 	  

April 9, 5902 	Elliot, Alexander 	 

Elliott, Elizabeth P 	 

Oct. 15, z9oo 	Elliott, William J 	 

	

191 	Jan. 15, 1901 	Ellis, Alfred J., and 
ano. vs. Patrick Gal• 
lagher et al 	 

" 	16 490 Nov. 15, 1899 	Ellis, George W 	 

	

Supreme, 19 103 	Feb. 23, 1900 	Elsworth, James Wat- 
Rich. Co.. 	 son, et al., exrs 	 

	

Supreme... 41 275 	June 11, 1891 	Ely, Ambrose K 	 

" 	23 89 	July 9, 190o 	Ely, Henry B., et al 	, 
trus. of John J. 
Astor 	  

" 	••• 41  276 	June 11, 1891 	Ely, Smith, Jr 	 

•' 	.. 35 151 	July 29, 1902 	Emanuel, Frederick 	 

	

Supreme, Ii6 115 	Jan. 11, 1894 	Emig, Annie 	 
Kings Co.. 

" 	136 113 	Jan. 11, 1894 

Supreme.. 35 376 Mar. 24, 1887 Emmet, Anne 
trustee, No. 	 

" 	• • 35 377 	" as, 1887 	do., No. 2 	 

Emig, Frank C 

" 	• • '33 194 

Supreme, B14 7 
Rich. Co.. 
Supreme.. 24 189 

Supreme, 36 103 	Sept. 3, 1902 	Emnecchino, Genero- 
Kings Co.. 	 sa, admr 	 

Supreme.. 42 348 	Dec. 5, 1892 	Emra, John N. vs 	 
Hugh J. Grant 
et al 	  

.. 33 SO Mar. 27, 1902 Engel, G. August 	 

• • 35 451 	Aug. 20, 1902 	Engel, Herman 	 

.. 24 308 	Nov. 2, 1900 	Engels, Frank, vs. A. 
Campion et al. 	 

64 

14 

• • 33 348  

Supreme, Bio 417 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 33 193 

Supreme. 27 309 
Kings Co. 

April 18, 1902 

June 14, 1897 

April 9, 1902 

Sept. 5, 1901 

Engerman, Frank J..  

England, Elizabeth.. 

English, James M.. 

English, Thomas.... 

Supreme.. 32 396 Mar. 21, 1902 Ennis, James 	 

" 	32 396 	" 21, 1902 Enright, Edward 

To recover certificates issued by Flush. 
ing Ave. Improvement Commission, 
L. I. City, $11,500. 

To foreclose mortgage on property at 
Morrisania. 

To have assessment for 95th and 98th 
st. sewers declared void and to re-
cover $35.08. 

To have assessment for ro6th st. sewer 
declared void and to recover $37.55. 

Personal injuries by falling from cab 
in Columbus ave. at 79th st., $10,000. 

Damage to property by breaking of 
sewer under Third ave., $3,300. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Gate Keeper in Dept. of 
Charities, $145. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington st., $282.85. 

To recover assessment for paving West 
at., $408.46. 

Electric lighting in City of Brooklyn, 
$205.773.19. 

Electric lighting supplied to Brooklyn, 
$254,159.75. 

Damage to property, overflow of Knick-
erbocker ave. sewer, Brooklyn, $1,5on, 

Damage to property at No. 424 Nos 
trand ave., by overflow of Nostrand 
ave. sewer, $519.33. 

As assignee of Emil Kopegzna, services 
as Driver in L. I. City Fire Dept., 
$66.66. 

As assignee of Karl F. Willing, salary 
as Fireman in L. I. City Fire Dept., 
$21.22. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $303.28. 

Salary as Policeman on L. I. City Po-
lice Force, $75,54. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $3,500. 

Damages to premises at No. 1500 Brook 
ave., due to flooding by sewage, $684. 

Personal injuries by falling in East 
103d st., $10,000. 

False arrest, imprisonment and assault, 
$15,soo. 

To recover award of 14,755.7o in pro-
ceedings to acquire and on z82d st. 

To restrain defendant from maintain-
ing viaduct over Twelfth ave., from 
Riverside Drive to Boulevard Laf 
ayette, and damages. 

For land under water of East river and 
Flushing Bay, Queens. 

Damage by removal of fruit stand. 

Damage to premises on Humboldt st., 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $1,450. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewers 
in Myrtle ave., Brooklyn, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $soo. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries due to depression 
near corner of Halsey st. and Ralph 
ave., Brooklyn, $15,000. 

Personal injuries by a carriage being 
precipitated down embankment on 
Pelham parkway, $3,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Balance on contract for electric plant 
in Brooklyn Disciplinary Training 
School for Boys, $345. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property by construction of 
sewer at New Brighton. 

Summons with notice for $,5,000 served. 

To foreclose lien on contract for erec-
ting Public School 159 at 134th st. 

To recover award for premises taken 
for Twelfth Ward Park, $11,825. 

Recopying records in Richmond Co. 
Clerk's office, $1,225.80. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington st., $591.33. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, falling on sidewalk, 
corner of Jefferson and Patchen ayes., 
Brooklyn, $51o0o. 

Loss of services of Annie Emig, 
$5,000. 

To have assessment for Eighth ave. 
sewer declared void and to recover 
$185.21. 

To have assessment for sewer in Boule-
vard declared void and to recover 
$185.21. 

Personal injuries, fall, defective side-
walk, Pacific st., near Sackman st., 
Brooklyn, $25,000. 

To restrain execution of a contract for 
printing the City Record. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Assistant Foreman, Dept. of 
Water Supply, $216. 

To foreclose mortgage on property at 
East New York ave. and Williams 
ave. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Personal injuries, $5,000. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property by overflow of sew-
ers in St. Edwards and Flushing 
ayes., Brooklyn, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work $825. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

.. 36 270 

... 2 220 

Supreme, 	8 215 
Kings Co.. 

00 

	

... 10 91 	Feb. 17, 1899 

	

.,. 26 93 	Mar. 28, 1901 

	

Land office 31 zoo 	Jan. 15, 1902 

IT 

	

Supreme.. 24 355 	Oct. 31, 1900 

• 56 418 	Dec. 8, 1897 

	

270 	Oct. 24, 1900 

Episcopia, Vin-
cenzo, admr. of 
Leonardo Episcopia 

Episcopo, Henry A., 

	

vs. The Mayor, etc 	, 
et al 	  

EPNVi Ten; a n n 
Smith & 

No. ,‘ 

" 	26 51 	Mar. 18, 1901 	do., No. 	 

	

Supreme, 35 20 July 11, 1902 	Epstein, Lizzie, vs 	 
Queens Co. 	 Board of Health 	 

	

U.S.Circuit 37 327 	Mar. 22, 1888 	Equitable 	Electric 
Co. vs. Herzog 
Teleseme Co. and 
Mayor, etc 	 

C o. 	
 

	

Equitable Life Assur 	 
ance Society of the 
United States vs. 
Robert B. Carpen- 
ter et al 	 

	

32 397 	Mar. 21, 1902 	Erb, Frederick 	• 

Supreme, 139 297 May 25, 1895 Erhard, Charles T 	 
Kings Co.. 

	

. . 3o 320 	Dec. 27, 1901 	Erickson, Louis 	 

	

Supreme... 23 293 Aug. 10, moo 	Ernst-Marx - Nathan 
Co. vs. W. J. Har- 
grave, Jr., et al. 	 

.. 29 	2 	Oct. 25, 1901 	Ernst, 	Moritz 	L 	, 
and Carl Ernst 	 

382 
	

Sept. 13, 1901 	Ertheiler, James, No. 

Supreme... 49 	 Equitable 	Gas-light 

	

168 	Dec. 24, 1895 

" 	.. 36 123 	Sept. 8, 1902 

44 

	

383 	" 

	

Supreme, 26 36 	Mar. 15, 19o1 
Kings Co.. 

	

Ai 	Jan. 24, 1902 

Supreme, 	9 377 	April lc. 1899 
Queens Co 

	

Supreme... 45 342 	Feb. 7, 1894 

	

222 	Jan. 21, 19.1 

Supreme, 22 266 May 28, moo 
Kings Co. 

do., No. 2 	 

Essig, Frederick, by 
guardian 	 

Ester, Joseph A., and 
Mary A. Ester 	 

	

Eureka Fire Hose Co 	 

Eust ace, Esther 	 

Evangelical Lutheran 
Church of Christ 	 

Evans, Esther 	 

	

Supreme.. 33 264 April II, 1902 	Evans, J 	  

" 	• . 34 226 June 6, 1902 	Evans, John P 	 

.. 19 62 	Feb. 19, 190o 	Everling, John, et al 	, 
vs. Matthew Coo- 
gan et al 	 

	

347 Jan. g, 1883 	Everard, James 	 

" 	31 

Supreme.. 28 
Kings Co.. 

U. S. Dist. 45 

214 Mar. 6, 1884 

393 	Oct. 16, 1901 

318 	Jan. 31, 1894 

do 

Evers, Patrick 	 

Evertson, William F. 

Supreme, 	7 25 	Oct. 15, 1898 	Ewers, Agnes M., 
Queens Co 	 exrx. of Mary Irv- 

ing. 	  

St preme.. 32 397 	Mar. 21, 1902 	Ezzo, Antonio 	 

" 	.. 12 20o 	Jun.: 23. 1899 	Fagan, James ...... 

.. 32 414 Mar. 22, 1902 Fagan, Richard 	 

• • 33 264 April it, 1902 	Fagan, W 	 

• • 34 227 June 6, 1902 	Fagan, William 	 

.. 32 407 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Faein. Patrick J 	 

Supreme, 29 157 
Kings Co.. 

.. 29 59 

Supreme.. 25 224 

" 	36 246 

Nov. 15, 1901 

Oct. 29, 1901 

Jan. 21, 1901 

Sept. 59, 1902 

Fahey, Jere J 	 

Fahey, William H 	 

Falb, Kranie 	 

Falco, Costanza 	 

, 36 247 

Supreme, 29 268 
Kings Co . 

Supreme, 35 480 
Queens Co. 

Sept. 19, 1902 

Nov. 25, 19oz 

Aug. 25, 1902 

Falco, Giovanni...... 

Falk, Carrie 	 

Fallon, Daniel, an in- 
fant 	  

THE CITY RECORD. 	 SUPPLEMENT. 

Supreme... 28 385 	Oct. 15, 19ox 	East River National 
Bank 	  

Aug. 2, 1887 	do No. 2 	 

April 19, 1898 	Echarte, Delores V 	 

Jan. 3o, 1899 	Eckel, Charles 	 

Ehret, George, vs. 
C. A. Stoddard 
et al. 	  

Supreme.. 32 397 

" 	• • 41 274 

Supreme, 31 307 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 21 142 

Mar. 21, 1902 

June 11, 1901 

Feb. 6, 1902 

Ehret, George 	 

Ehret, George (Mat• 
tern of) 	  

Ehrlich, Leopold 	 

Eich, Adam 	 

Eich, William ...... 

Elchelsbacher, August 

Eidlitz, Leopold 	 

Eimer, Philip 	 

Mar. 20, 1900 	Einberger, George... 

For death of plaintiff's intestate by 
drowning in catch-basin in Mulberry 
Bend Park, $10,000. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
building sewers in 23d and 24tb 
Wards, $5,271.69. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash. 
ington st, $466.20. 

To recover assessment for paving War-
ren st., $729.80. 

To restrain interference with plaintiff's 
premises. 

Infringement of patent in system of 
public police signaling. 

Summons only served. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises No. 
135 \Vest 72d st. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $5oo. 

Services as Expert, $5,5oo.t I. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Warren st., Brooklyn, $81. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises in 
Morris ave., $3,050. 

Damage to property in Fulton and 
Brook ayes., Bronx, overflow of sew-
ers, $64,820. 

To recover assessment for paving Flet-
cher st., $69.85. 

To recover assessment for paving Water 
st., $19.89. 

Personal iniuries by being struck by 
a Street Cleaning cart, $20,000. 

Damage to premises on Humboldt st., 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $1,145. 

Amount due by Village of Far Rock• 
away for fire-hose delivered, $800. 

To recover assessment for Morris ave. 
regulating etc., $450. 

To recover assessment for paving 19th 
st., $598.85. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk 
on Fulton st. between Howard and 
Ralph ayes., Brooklyn, $30,000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises in 
East 147th st., $155.000. 

For extra work on contract for regu-
lating, etc., 19th st, from Tenth to 
Thirteenth ave., $2,626.50. 

Balance due on contract for laying 
water mains in Terome ave., .t.3,560.67. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to canal boat " John C. Orr," 
at Piers 37 and 38, North river, by 
sunken spile. 

Groceries supplied to Overseer of the 
Poor, Water Board and Fire Dept., 
L. I. City, $99.14. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Personal injuries by falling in 59th st., 
$5,000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by fall at Attorney 
and Stanton sts., $5,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
street, East 109th st., $25,000. 

For loss of services of wife, who was in- 
jured in fall, East 109th st., $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Halsey st., Brooklyn, $490.50. 

Personal injuries, run over by Street 
Cleaning cart, $10,000. 

Supreme.. a8 463 Oct 	24, 1901 Fallon, John J 	Balance of salary as Night Warden of 
Tombs Prison, $1,812. 

Supreme, 	137 761 Oct. 	JO, 1894 Fallon, 	Patrick 	For work, labor and services, $216.67. 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. a6 15 Mar. 	t r, 1901 Falls, 	Thomas 	J., 	To recover assessment for paving Water 

. 	11, 	. No. 	z 	st., $153.25. 

	

do 	No. 2 	To recover assessment for paving James 
slip, $76. 

Supreme, 	36 
Kings Co.. 

276 Sept. 23, 1902 Fan 	Scheindel, 	Personal injuries, fall, ice, Boerum st., 
'die 	City 	of 	New 	$50,000. 
York et al 	 

Supreme.. 27 384 Sept. 13, 1901 Fancher, James H 	To recover assessment for paving First 
ave., 	$149.37. 

... 	21 19 Mar. 	9, 190o Fancy, Patrick 	Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $115.47. 

... 	21 19 " 	9, 	" Fanning, David 	Summons only served. 

44 .. 	32 382 Mar. 21, 1902 Fannon, 	Thomas 	Summons only served. 

44 .. 	17 391 Dec. 	18, 1899 
Fan  el, 
	An 
mue  n 
	

a
ad
nt 1 

a, 	
el 
mx. 	Damage to goods, etc., 	in 	No. 	1336 

	

of Sal 	"-.. 	Second ave., due to break in sewer, 
$2,763.72. 

to 94 Feb. 	17, 1899 

	

Fargo, James C., etc., 	To restrain City from paying award in 

	

vs. Browning, King 	Elm st. widening. 
& 	Co., 	and 	The 
City 	  

... 	29 446 Dec. 	to, 19ot Fariello, Joseph 	Salary 	as 	Sweeper, 	Street 	Cleaning 

.. 	21 20 Mar. 	9, 1900 

Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 

Farley, Charles 	Equalized rate of salary as a member of 

. 	32 408 Mar. 22, 1902 
Park 	Police, $255.34. 

Farley, John F 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

• •• 	43 133 April 12, 1892 Farley, 	Patrick, 	as 	That 	assessment 	for 	regulating, 	etc., 
admr. 	of 	Eliza 	M. 	67th st. be vacated and that plaintiff 
V. 	1. arley  	recover amount, $t,o22.42. 

Supreme, 	B9 389 Nov. 16, 1896 Farley, Thomas F 	Salary as 	Foreman 	of Sewer 	Repair 

Kings Co. Yard, $77.50. 

15 



	

Supreme, z r 377 	May 19, 1899 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 33 277 	April 12, 1902 

	

.. 41 270 	May 13, 1893 

	

.. 25 xog 	Dec. 27, 1900 

• • 33 469 	April 6, 1886 

	

U S.Circuit lt6 207 	Jan. 31, 1894 

	

Ii6 206 	Aug. 28, 1895 

	

Supreme, • 33 411 	April 25, 1902 
Oueens Co. 20 324 

go May 16, 1902 

" 	• • 35 152 	July 29, 1902 

	

33 456 	April 28, 1902 

	

Supreme, 29 140 	Nov. 14, 1901 
Kings Co.. 

	

U.S.Circuit 49 202 	Jan. 	2, 1896 

	

Supreme, 26 377 	June 1, 1901 
Queens Co. 20 398 

	

Supreme, 23 140 	July 17, tgoo 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme... 52 391 	Dec. 17, 1896 

	

46 	Nov. 14, 1894 

	

U. S. Dist. 26 184 	April i6, Igo, 

	

Supreme.. 41 277 	June 1 z, 1891 

" 	•• • 47 

	

.. 10 249 	Mar. 13, 1899 

	

062 	Oct. 24, 1891 

	

22 	Mar. 9, igoo 

	

.. 21 22 	Mar. 9, 1900 

	

476 	" 	4, tgo1 
.. 	19, 1902 

Dec. 30, 0397 

Supreme.. 22 97 May 11, [goo 

	

512 	June 23, 1900 

• • 34 175 	June 3, 1902 

	

.. 32 405 	Mar. 22, 1902 

	

.. 32 58 	Feb. 27, 1902 

	

118 	Dec. 4, 1895 

• • 49 169 	Dec. 24, 1895 

	

Supreme, 	4 313 	April 22, 1898 
Queens Co 

	

Supreme.. 34 412 	June 30, 1902 

" 	32 406 	Mar. 22, 1902 

	

.. 32 410 	Mar. 22, 1902 

	

a, 	Mar. 9, 1900 

	

277 	Feb. 27, 1898 

	

Supreme... 29 381 	Dec. 4, 1901 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 	1 276 	Feb. 25, 1898 	 Personal injuries by falling from patrol 
Kings Co.. 	 wagon in the Town of Canarsie, 

Supreme... at 21 	Mar. 9, 1900 	 Summons only served. 

Finnegan, Patrick... 

Finnegan, Thomas.... 

Finnerty, Frank M... 

Finnerty, Philip.... 

Finney, C. II., et al., 
vs. Robert B. 
Brown, The Mayor, 
etc., et al. 	 

Finsochetti, Frank, vs. 
John Brooks....... 

Fire Department vs. 
Mayor, etc., et al.. 

Fire Extinquislici 
Mfg. Co 	 

do 
First Presbyterian 

Church of Far Rock-
away, New York, 
vs. The City of New 
York et al 	 

Fischer, 	Frederick 
W., adm'r, vs. New 
York Central and 
Hudson River Rail- 
road Co. and ano 	 

Fischer, Madeline 	 

Fish, Charles A 	 

Fisher, Caroline W 	 

Fisher, Charles A... 

Fisher, Jacob 

Fisher, Philip 	 

Fisher, William H 	 

	

Fishl, Joseph, vs 	 
J. 	F, 	Harriott, 
Property 	Clerk, 
etc. 	  

Fisk, I'liny 	 

Fiske, Josiah M., exr., 
etc., of W. T. Blod- 
gett 	  

Fiske, Joseph W 	 

Fitch, Allen 	 

Fitch, James 

Fitzgerald, James 

do 

do 	• • • • 

Fitzgerald. James F 	 

Fitzgerald, John H 	 
do 

Fitzgibbons, James 	 

Fitzpatrick, Charles 	 

Fitzpatrick, Edward 	 

Fitzpatrick. Frank, by 
Thomas Fitzpatrick, 
his guardian ad 
litem 	  

Fitzpatrick, James 	 

Fitzpatrick, John J 	 

Fitzpatrick, Mary 	 

Fitzpatrick, Patrick 	 

Flaherty, Edward.... 

Flaherty, John 	.. 

Flaherty, Thomas F.. 

Flammang, Louis.... 

Salary as Clerk in Dept. of Taxes, 
Brooklyn, $61.29. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $600. 

To foreclose lien under contract of 
David F. Gibb for repairs, etc., to 
Primary School Building, $5,240. 

False arrest and imprisonment, $10,000. 

To restrain use of building at pier, foot 
of 57th at., North river, Building Law 
violation. 

Action for infringement of patent rights. 
do 

To restrain changing the curbline, etc., 
it front of plaintiff's premises. 

For death of daughter, who fell through 
bridge crossing tracks, 161st st., 
$12,000. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $825. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Wyckoff st., Brooklyn, $248. 

Assignee of members of the Wolf Board 
of Aldermen, for salary in 1889 and 
189o, $54,000. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk 
at Willow and Hall ayes., Queens, 
$10,000 

Personal injuries by fall on pavement 
in Franklin ave., Brooklyn, $5,000. 

Balance of salary as Inspector in Dept. 
of Buildings, $23.21. 

Replevin for possession of 52 cases of 
shoes. 

Damage to steam yacht "Admiral," 
collision with "Thomas S. Brenoan," 
of Charities Dept., $2,708.58. 

Summons only served. 

Settees sold to the City, $o6o5. 

Professional services rendered. $5o. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $115. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $70.34. 

To recover assessment for paving 27th 
st., $162. so.  

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
during period of absence, $292. 

To recover for services, $398.86. 

Summons only served. 
Services as Constable in Town of West-

chester, $565. 
Sn'ary as Driver, overtime work, Dept 

of Street Cleaning, $3,500. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 

overtime work, $50o. 
Balance of salary as Dock Builder, 

Dept. of Docks, $291. 
Personal injuries by frame of street 

lamp at Southern Boulevard falling 
on plaintiff,  $2,000. 

Summons with notice served. 

Salary as Policeman on Long Island 
City Police Force, $75.54. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice on West 
83d st. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $775. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $500. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $157.12. 

Personal injuries by falling from patrol 
wagon while being taken to police 
station in Canarsie, $2,000. 

Personal injuries in fall from bicycle on 
Central Park West, at 105th at., 
$5,000, 

Supreme,. 	9 461 	May 22, 1899 	Finn, Mary 	 Personal injuries by falling into exca- 
Queens Co. 	 vation at corner of Myrtle ave. and 

Locust st., Corona, $xo,000. 

$2,000. 

Supreme.. 34 

66 

11 

" 	• • 32  303 
Supreme, 
Kings Co..Bit 631 

• • 49 

20, 1901 	Flanagan 	Blanche 
et al., exrs. of 
David S. Paige, 
No. 

Aug. 19, 1901 	Flanagan, James M., 
vs. W. Thompson. 

Flanagan, Lawrence.. 

do 

Flanagan, William L., 
et al., vs. Rose 
Lynch et al. 	 

Flasch, Louis 	 

Flaton, Jacob 	 

Mar. 14, 1898 

Jan. 13, 1892 

Jan. 13, 1892 

To recover assessment for paving Cham-
bers st., $294.70. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Spring st., $i89.9o. 

To recover assessment for paving Reade 
st., $232.90. 

False arrest and imprisonment on Au-
gust 9, 1901, $2,000. 

False arrest and imprisonment on Au-
gust 3, 1901, $2,000. 

Services as Inspector of Sewers in the 
Village of Williamsbridge $750. 

Summons with notice for $315 served. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises in 
First Ward, Brooklyn, $10,000. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries to Annie Flaton, 
caused by wagon in front of No. 40 
Montgomery st., $1,000. 

False arrest and imprisonment, $5,000. 

For specific performance of contract to 
transfer lease of certain business 
stands in West Washington Market. 

Loss of services by falling in open 
manhole in front of No. 99 Wooster 
st., $3,000. 

Personal injuries to John Fleckner, Jr., 
by falling in open manhole in front 
of No. 99 Wooster 111., $10,000. 

" 	.. 29 222 

Supreme.. 35 1 52  

" 	425 

426 

Supreme.. 42 427 

July 29, 1902 

Oct. 4, 1899 

Supreme, 23 225 	July 28, 1899 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme... 1 369 

Flavell, Edward S., 
vs. '. J. Desmond. 

Fleck, Gustave, vs. 
Pauline E. Simon, 
at al. 	  

	

Fleckner, John, Sr 	, 
vs. The Mayor, 
etc., at a] 	 

	

Fleckner, John, Sr 	, 
as guardian of John 
Fleckner, Jr., vs. 

	

The Mayor, etc 	, 
et al 	  

Supreme, 35 
Kings Co.. 

61 	July 15, 1902 	Fleer, George, et al., 
vs. James A. Cody 
et al 	  

To restrain payment of money under 
judgment recovered by Cody vs. City. 

14 27 194 

" 	29 223 
	 20, 1901 

.• 	„ 29 224 
	" 	20, 1901 

	

27 193 	Aug. 19, [got 

do. No. 2 	 

do. No. 3 

Flanagan, James M., 
vs. M. Kelayher... 

	

52 440 	Dec. 31, 1896 

	

50 126 	June 3, 1896 

	

Supreme, 12 16 	May 2, 1899 
Kings Co.. 

44 

Findlay, Thos. S., vs. 

	

The Mayor, etc 	, 
et al 	  

" 	• • 55 149 	June 22, 1897 

Jan. 	8, 1894 	Finegan, Austin 	 " 	45 267 

April 24, 1902 CRY-- 33 395 

	

Finkel, Joseph, vs 	 
Louis \Valdmann 
and another 	 

Tune 3, 0902 	Finley, Thomas Supreme.. 34 175 

To foreclose mortgage on premises in 
40th st. near Seventh ave. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises in 
4oth st., near Seventh ave. 

Summonses only served. 

Summonses only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police. $133.34. 

Amount deducted for absence from duty 
as Patrolman, $495.96. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $750. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $775. 

Summons only served. 

May 26, 1899 Farmers' Loan and 
Trust Co. vs. Bro- 
gan at al. 	 

	

... It 440 	 Farmers' Loan and 
Trust Co. vs. John 
F. Pentz at al. 	 

	

.. 32 382 	Mar. 21, 1902 	F'arney, Edward 	 

	

Supreme. 29 157 	Nov. 15, 1901 	Farrell, Bernard H 	 
Kings Co. 

	

Supreme.. 32 407 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Farrell, Henry. 	 

	

21 20 	Mar. 9, 1900 	Farrell, James J 	 

	

6 96 	Oct. 4, 1898 	Farrell, John 	 

	

33 277 	April 12, 1902 	Farrell, Peter F.. • • • • 

	

32 407 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Farrell, Timothy 	 

	

57 163 	Aug. 31, 1897 	Farrington, William 
G., admr. of Louise 
Farrington 	 

	

Supreme, 31 t18 	Jan. 18, 1902 	Fatone, Concetta... • • 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 10 250 	Mar. 13, 1899 	Faverot, Euphemie H. 

	

.. 32 83 	Mar. 3, 1902 	Faust, Sophie M... •• 

	

.. 25 / r 	Dec. 3, 190o 	Fay, Cyrus H., and 
ano. exrs. of Betsy 
A. Fay 	 

	

.. 32 56 	Feb. 26.1902 	Fay, Margaret 	 

	

••• 56 100 	Oct. 6, 1897 	Fay, Mary 	 

Supreme.. 11 439 

44 

41 

46 

	

... 49 170 	Dec. 24, 1895 	Faye, James J., et al., 
exrs. of T. Faye.. 

	

223 	May 2, 1899 	Faye, James J., et al., 
WITS. etc 	  

	

... It 224 	" 	 James ames J., indi- 
vidually and as ear. 
of Thomas Faye 	 

	

.. 16 82 	Oct. II, 1899 	Faye, James J., et al 	, 
exrs., etc 	 

Supreme, 	2 144 	April 7, 1898 	Feeley, 	Peter, 	vs 	 
Kings Co.. 	 M. J. Dady, City of 

Brooklyn et al. 	 

Aug. 8, ,got 	Feeney, Julia 	 

May 5, 1902 Feeney, Luke 	 

June 4, 1902 	Fegr, Joseph 	 

May 29, loot 	Feinblatt, Morris 	 

Aug. 23, 1902 Feingold, 	Abraham, 
vs. John Lope 	 

" 	32 290 	Mar. 18, 1902 	Feinstein, Hyman, by 
• guardian 	 

	

Supreme, to 347 	Mar. 20, 1899 	Feist, Karl 	 
Rich. Co.. 

	

Supreme... 25 277 	Jan. 28, itioi 	Feist, Samuel 	 

City 	 25 123 	Dec. 31, 1900 	Feist, 	Simon, 	vs. 
Thomas H. Lynch. 

Supreme, 17 171 	Nov. 29, 1899 	Felgenhauer, John F. 
Kings Co 	 
Supreme, 33 312 	April 14, t9o2 	Felten, Frank 	 
Nassau Co. 

Supreme, 32 143 	Mar. 8. 1902 	Felton, Luke, a n d 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 26 16 	Mar. 1, 1901 	Fengado, Augustus, 
No. 	  

Sarah Felton 	 

11 

44 

Supreme.. 27 165 

" 	• • 34 13 

Supreme, 34 197 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 26 356 

" 	• • 33 462 

44 

	

.. 26 161 	April 12, 1901 	Ferris, Warren 	 

	

... 42 313 	NOV. 20, 1891 	Ferry. Mary A 	 

	

.. 32 410 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Ferry, William 	 

Supreme. 34 270 
h;Itga CO. 

Supreme.. 13 154 

" 	• • 42 250 

June 12, 1902 	Feuerbach, 	Marga- 
retha 	  

Aug. 26, 1899 	Fichter, Herman . 

Oct. 16, 1891 	Field, David Dudley. 

Supreme, 32 54 	Feb. 26, 1902 	Fields, Benjarn.r..... 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme . 32 406 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Files, George 	 

Supreme, 34 198 June 4, 0902 	Finamora, Carrie ... 
Kings Co. 

Supreme, 23 231 	July 28, igoo 	Finamora, Vincenzo. 

" 	. 12 35 	June 5,1899 	Finn, Tolin H., by 
guardian 	 

Personal injuries, fall, ice on 22d st., 
$10,000. 

Personal injuries by falling in West 
88th st., due to snow and ice, $10,000. 

Damage to property on Warren- st., 
overflow of sewer, $504. 

To recover assessment for paving 5th 
st., $3,696.40. 

Personal injuries in fall on Church st., 
due to condition of street, $5,000. 

For death of Husband, Bernard Fay, 
by falling on Third ave. Bridge, over 
Harlem river, $25,000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Award for premises taken for Twelfth 
Ward Park, $5,715.89. 

For sums misappropriated for water 
works improvement in Brooklyn. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept. 
cvertime work, $410. 

Damage to property at No. 258 Fourth 
ave., by overflow of sewer, $500. 

Injuries to horse by being struck by 
cart of Street Cleaning Dept. at Fifth 
ave. and 31st st., $150. 

For assault. false arrest and imprison-
ment, $10,000. 

Personal injuries by falling into cavity 
in sidewalk on Ave. A, $3,000. 

Stone crosswalks and flagging for Vil 
lage of New Brighton, $84.80. 

To recover taxes paid on property of 
Congregation Shearith Israel, $3, 
271.60. 

False arrest and imprisonment, $2,000. 

Personal injuries by fall from bicycle 
in Quincy st., $10,000. 

Damages to property by action of Val 
ley Stream Pumping Station, $15,000 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
on Knickerbocker ave., $5oo. 

To recover assessment for paving \Vest 
st , $326.65. 

To recover assessment for paving Cedar 
st., $296.39. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving zoth 
st., $260.88. 

Ti, restrain rescinding resolution of 
Board of Public Improvements regard-
ing cost of opening Exterior st. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $280. 

To recover assessment for 110th st. 
outlet sewer, $184.14. 

To recover assessment for Willet at. 
paving, $393.65. 

To recover assessment for paving 125th 
st., $49.80. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Boulevard, $2,584.05- 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Manhattan st., $79.65. 

To recover assessment for Boulevard 
sewers, $9i8 90. 

Torenrecceovs,  $ etr assessment for paving Law 

To recover assessment for flagging 
Lawrence st., $313.50. 

To recover assessment for Boulevard 
tree planting, $08.95. 

To recover assessment for Manhattan 
st. regulating, etc., $1,139.90. 

To recover assegsment paid for pav-
ing Stanton sf:, $125.40. 

Personal injuries from falling on 
wharf at foot of Dey st., $20,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept.. 
overtime work, $400. 

Sammons only served. 

Amount of warrants issued by L. I 
City, $126.90. 

To recover taxes paid on property with-
in the lines of High Bridge Park, 
52,878.30. 

Personal injuries in fall over projecting 
stone on Fifth ave.. Brooklyn, $5,00o 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $775. 

Damage to property at No. 517 Carroll 
st., by overflow of sewer, $500. 

Damage to premises No. 517 Carroll 
st., by breaking of Brooklyn sewers, 
$300. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
building 4th st. school house, $1,• 
018.37. 

To recover amount paid at tax sale for 
Ward No. 1968, Block No. 209, 
$534.26. 

For false arrest and imprisonment, 
$2,000. 

Salary as Driver, overtime work, Dept. 
of Street Cleaning, $2,500. 

Personal injuries by fall into excava-
tion adjoining East 96th st., $10,000. 

May 11, 1901 

May 9, :goo 

Mar. 22, 1901 

June 3o, 1902 

.. 26 16 

21 27 

-• 26 75 

• • 34 416 

• • 33 456 April z8, 1902 

356 	June 11,1900 

8, 1897 

8, 1897 

8, 1897 

8, 1897 

8, 1897 

8, 1897 

" 	8, 1897 

" 	8, 1897 

" 	8, 1897 

do No. 2 	 

Ferguson, George 	 

Ferguson, Mary A 	 

Ferguson, Robert H.  
M., vs. Seth Low et 
al. 	 • 

Ferraro, Giovanni... 

Ferris, A. Morton, 
at al 	  

Ferris, Clairborne 	 

do 

de 

do 

do 

do 

do 

do 

do 

... 56 230 	Nov. 

.. 56 231 

. 56 231 

. 56 232 

.. 56 232 

.. 56 233 

. 56 233 

„ 56 234 

.. 56 235 
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Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

35 99 July 	17, 19oz 

Supreme.. 16 57 Oct. 	lo, 1899 

" i6 lot " 	13. 1899 

... 25 12 Dec. 	3, 19oo 

" 	.. 36 158 Sept. 1t, 1902 

" 35 153 July 	29, 1902 

Supreme, 29 73 Nov. 	7, 19ot 
Kings Co.. 

" 27 225 Aug. 24, 1901 

Supreme... 17 1 Nov. 16, 1899 

" 	• • 33 487 May 	1, 1902 

••• 47 344 Mar. az, 1895 

" 	••• 32  96  Oct. 	4, 1884 

" 32 406 Mar. 22, 1902 

" 	• • 24 59 Sept. 24, 1900 

Supreme, 	31 	4 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 27 352 

... 	53 	253 

46 
• .• 	19 	493 

Jan. 	2, 1902 

Sept. to, tgoz 

Mar. ,8, 1897 

 8, woo 

Supreme, 21 369 April 23, 5900 
Kings Co.. 

" 	••• 5 441  Sept. IC 1898 

Supreme, B14 31 Mar. 20, 1897 
Rich. Co.. 
City 	 29 40  Oct 	3o, 1901 

Supreme 	 3 134 June 	1, 1898 

• . 	. t t 300 May 	II, 1899 

.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

36 

27 

158 

115 

Sept. II, 1902 

July 	27, not 

" 29 140 Nov. 14, 1901 

Supreme.. 36 157 Sept. it, 1902 

. 	• 24 162 Oct 	5, tgoo 

• 33 455 April 28, 1902 

... 46 183 June ,8, :894 

Supreme.. 34 294 June 16, 1902 

.. 36 158 Sept. II, 1902 

34 176 June 	3, 1902 

Supreme, 4 348 July 	8, 1898 
Queens Co 

Supreme... 16 78 Oct. 	it, 1899 

Supreme, 	32 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 33 

263 

277 

Mar. 14, 1902 

April 12, 1902 

32 331 Mar. 20, 1902 

Supreme, 	25 335 Feb. 7, ipoi 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 47 

so 

286 

127 

Feb. 	26, 

3,  

1895 

1896 
Supreme, 	29 20 

June  
1-1 	29, 19o1 

Kings Co.. 
Supreme... 	19 694 Mar. 8, 1900 

16 309 Oct. 3o, 1899 

Supreme, 	25 128 Dec. 31, 1900 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme... 35 235 Feb. 21, 1887 

57 20  Dec. 31, 1897 

39 383 Feb. 13, 1890 

	

41 278 	June 11, 1891 

	

35 zoo 	July 17, 1902 

	

8=n, 	;;i 
	

Jan. 28, 1902 

	

.. 26 224 	April 25, 1901 

Supreme.. 52 7 Aug. a8, 1896 

" 	• • 14 463 	Aug. 24, 1899 

Queens Co 

	

Supreme 	7 204 	Nov. 25, 1898 

	

S.Circuit 18 112 	Jan. to, 1900 

Dec. 31, 1896 Supreme... 52 439 

July 2, 1896 Supreme, B9 190 
Kings Co.. 	

Mar. 22, 1902 Supreme.. 32 409 

Sept. 4, 19oz 27 304 

To have assignment of claim to Teresa 
Cody declared fraudulent, and that 
$751.15 be satisfied out of money due 
delendani Cody. 

Damage to property in No. 1334 Second 
ave., overflow of sewer $376. 

Damage to property in No. 1334 Second 
ave., overflow of sewer. $659. 

To recover assessment for paving North 
Moore at., from West to Washington 
st, $562.15. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean 
mg, overtime work, $1,200. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Nostrand ave., Brooklyn, $125. 

Damage to property at No. 432 Nos. 
trand ave. by overflow of Nostrand 
ave. sewer, $143. 

To foreclose mortgage on property in 
Amsterdam ave. 

Personal injuries, falling into coal hole 
East 31st st., $10,000. 

Services cleaning barn-yard, moving 
poultrv.house. etc., $126.50. 

To recover assessment for Boulevard 
sewers, $155. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

To recover assessment for paving loth 
st., $2,098. 

Damage to property,overflow of sewer 
in Palmetto st., Brooklyn, $120.45. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington st., $380.80. 

Services as Keeper and Blacksmith on 
Blackwell's Island, $8,261. 

Services as Sealer of Weights and 
Measures, $379.17, 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk in 
Henry at., Brooklyn, due to ice and 
snow, $10,000. 

Salary as Assistant Inspector in Brook. 
lyn Fire Dept., $4,333.33. 

Summons only served. 

Assault and battery, $1,000. 

As assignee of Rody McLaughlin for 
extra work on contract for regulating, 
etc., Willow ave., $12,740. 

Loss of profits by refusal to permit 
plaintiff to complete contract for reg-
ulating, etc., Lind ave., $5,430.04. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work,$300. 

Personal injuries by fall on ice and 
snow on sidewalk at Vernon and 
Flatbush ayes., Brooklyn, $15,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Warren st., Brooklyn, $50. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $700. 

Salaryduring period of wrongful sus-
pension, $76.38. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $450. 

Damages for dissecting body of bus. 
band, Thomas F. Foley, without con-
sent, at Bellevue Hospital, $10,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, snow and ice on 
Spring at., $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $2,400. 

Salary as Driver, overtime work, Dept. 
of Street Cleaning, $3,500. 

Salary as Fireman due to Thomas 
Lawlor, John McCarthy and Florence 
Crowley, assigned to plaintiff, 
$143.33. 

For loss of horse and harness, run into 
and killed by horse and wagon of 
Street Cleaning Dept., $300. 

Personal injuries in fall due to stepping 
in bole in crosswalk, Fulton at., 
Brooklyn, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept, 
overtime work, $750. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property due to operation of 
Spring Creek Pumping Station, 
$4,000. 

Damage by flooding of cellar while 
building sewer in Ogden ave., $1,000. 

Summons only served. 
Summons only served. 

Services as Sealer of Weights and Meas. 
ures, $379.17. 

Rent for premises, Main and Fordham 
ayes., City Island, $45.53. 

Summons only served. 

To have assessment for 74th and 92d 
st. underground drains declared void 
and to recover $27.03. 

Summons only served. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
regulating, etc., Edgecombe ave., 
$7,841•25. 

Summons only served. 

To restrain defendants from tearing up 
tracks on Amsterdam ave. 

To restrain removing Milda Fosdick to 
the smallpox hospital on North 
Brother Island. 

To restrain operation of Springfield 
Pumping Station, and for damages, 
$8,000. 

Value of land taken for approach to 
Macomb's Dam Bridge, $90,000. 

Personal injuries by falling on pave- 
ment in West 33d st., $5,000. 

Professional services rendered Board of 
Health, L. I. City, $2,500. 

To restrain use of a patent device on 
underground railway. 

Services as Inspector of Sewers in the 
Village of Williamsbridge, $75o. 

Personal injuries, $15,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $900. 

To foreclose lien on contract for con-
struction of sewer in Flatbush ave., 
Queens. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in East 169th st., Bronx, $5,00o. " 	28 401 Oct 17, 1901 Fox, John 	  

Fleer, George, and 

	

ano., vs. James A 	 
Cody et al 	 

	

Fleischer, Robert E 	 

	

Fleischer, Robert E 	 
et al 	  

Fleming, Charles 
and ano. 	 

Fleming, Lazarus.... 

Fleming, Lizzie...... 

Fleming, William H., 
and John R. Fleming 

Flemming, William 

et al., vs. Clara E. 
Bliss et al., No. 2.. 

Fletcher, George E.. 

Flewellin, Nathaniel 

do 

Foley, Marie, vs. The 
City and Brooklyn 
Heights it R. Co.. 

Folhard, Frank H., 

Follmer, Theodore J. 

Forbell, Benjamin F. 

Ford, David W., vs. 
Mayor, etc., et al.. 

Ford, James 	 
Ford, John P 	 

Ford, Michael 	 

Fordham, John 0 	 

Forman, Louis 	 

	

Forrester, Hiram M 	 

Forschner, Charles... 

Fortunato, Maicho, 
vs. The Mayor, etc., 
J. F. Dawson et al. 

Forty-second St. and 
Grand St. R. R. 
Co. 	  

42d Street, Manhat-
tanville and St. 
Nicholas Avenue 
R. R. Co. vs. Jacob 
A. Cantor, etc., et 
al. 	  

Fosdick, William C., 
vs. Dept. of Health. 

Foster, Amaziah 

Foster, Caroline M.. 

Foster, Jane M 	 

Foster, Walter J., et 
al 	  

	

Fowler, Charles N 	, 
vs. The City et al 	 

Fowler, Edward E 	 

Fox, Catharine 	 

Fox, Frederick 	 

Fox, Hugh C., et al. 
vs. L. R. Clapp, 
The City at al 	 

Flowtow, James 

Floyd, James N 

Flugmacher, Richard 

Flynn, Hugh 

Flynn, James 

do 

do 

Flynn, James H 	 

Flynn, John J 	 

Flynn, John T 	 

Flynn, Joseph A 	 

do 

Flynn, Joseph E.... 

Flynn, Margaret 	 

Flynn, Mary 	 

Flynn, Thomas, Jr 	 

Flynn, William J... • 

Focarile, Michael 	 

	

Foley, Ann A., vs 	 
Charles Phelps 	 

Foley, Ann 	 

Foley, Cornelius 	 

Foley, James 	 

Foley, John, No. 3 	 

Fletcher, Austin 13., 

D. 	 

Flint, George C., et 
al. 	  

Supreme.. 44 81 	Dec. 28, 1892 Fox, 	Morris, 	by 
guardian ad (item.. 

	

38 68 Aug. 1, 1888 	Fox, Thomas H., as- 
signee of C. Gury. 

Supreme 	4 170 April 20, 1898 	Fraenkel, Morris 	 
Qu :ens Co 

Supreme... 21 21 	Mar. 9, tgoo 	Frahm, Stephen 	 

.. 25 5 Dec. 3, " 	Fr 
Boyce 	  

i g h, Emma y   

... 16 406 	Nov. 9, dog 	France, Gertrude A 	 

Supreme, Bp: 123 	Dec. 2, 1896 	Francis, Daniel 	 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme... 29 217 	Nov. 20, zee' 	Francis, Frank 	 

Sept. 8, 1892 	Francisco, Charles L 	 

• 
July 22, 1896 	Frank, Join 	 

Mar. 19, 1895 	Frank, Mary 	 

Sept. 25, 1901 	Frank, Otto, vs. The 
City and Brooklyn 

	

Heights R. R. Co 	 

Supreme, 55 335 Aug. 4, 1897 Frankel, Augustave, 
Queens Co.. 	 by guardian 	 

	

" 	... 7 263 	Dec. 3, 1898 	Franklin, George 	 

	

" 	... 8 514 	Feb. y, 0399 	Franko, Joseph, vs. 
P. Costello et al 	 

Dec. 3i, 1897 	Fransioli, 	Augustus 

	

Supreme.. 36 346 	Sept. 3o, 1902 	Fraser, John 	 

	

" 	.. 33 165 	April 7, 1902 	Frass, Michael.. • •• • • 

May 3, 1902 	Frazer, Persifor 	 

	

" 	• • 33 456 	April 28, 1902 	Frazer, William ..... 

Supreme, 	2 ,6o April t 1, 1898 Freddow, 	Mari a, 
Kings Co.. 	 exrx. of Wm. Borg- 

stede 	  

But 85 July 16, i896 	Fredenburg, William 
0 	  

	

45 419 	Feb. 14, 1894 	Frederick, 	Constan- 
tine, exr., etc 	 

	

.. 26 157 	Sept. i 1, 1902 	Frederico, Angelo 	 

	

City 	 24 74 	Sept. 27, moo 	Freedman, Kate, vs. 
Duller 

Mar. 	

H. uller 

Mar. 22, 1902 Freel, Daniel V 

April 21, 1902 	Freeland, Arthur (1). 

April 21, 1902 	Freeland, Arthur (2). 

Dec. 31, 1897 	Freeman, Manning... 

Sept. 18, 1902 	Freeman, Thomas.... 

May 14,1002 Freeport Land Co.. 

Nov. 3o, 1887 French, Thomas H.,vs 
John Newton et al.. 

June 4, 1900 Fredenmacher, Helena 

Mar. 3t, 1902 Fremont, Catherine, 
admx. of Otto Fre- 
mont 	 

CoC Queens 	 vs. Henry W. Frey- 

	

gang et al 	 

Feb. 26, 1902 Fricke, August 	 

Dec. to, 190! 	Fried, Louis 	 

•• • 43 363 

... so 307 

47 333 

Supreme, 27 474 
Kings Co.. 

" 	• • 34 	7 

Supreme... 

" 	•• 45 369 	 Freund, Max 

	

Supreme 3 	489 	 Freygang, Charles J., 

Feb. 8, 1894 

May 7, 1900 

Supreme.. 32 51 

" 	• • 29 447 

" 	. • 48 83 

12 484 

" 	.. 33 272 

" 	... 46 151 

Supreme, 35 146 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 32 408 

29 447 

.. 29 447 

Supreme, 24 352 
Kings Co.. 

" 	. 24 353 

Supreme. . 53 262 

" 	•• • 46 	72 

" 	32 332 

" 	• • 28  337 

••• 42 293 

Balance of salary as Laborer, Dept. of 
Ilighways, $78. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$763. 

Personal injuries, falling on snow sod 
ice on Forsyth st., near Hester, 
$5,000. 

To  foreclose mortgage on premises in 
Delancey st. $1,600. 

Salary as  Roofer, Park Dept., $4,109. 

False arrest and imprisonment February 
22, 1894,  $10,000. 

Rent of building used by Fire Dept., 
etc., $i, 83.34.  

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $500, 

Summons with notice for $1,032.60 
served. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$1,032.60. 

Damage to premises, overflow of Hum-
boldt st. sewer, $526.25. 

Damage to premises. overflow of Hum• 
boldt st. sewer. $1,634.75. 

Use of plaintiff's land, taken in the 
matter of Reservoir "A," $4,515.20. 

For award made in the matter of Lakes 
Mahopac and Kirk, WI. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Brook ave.. Bronx, $1,037. 

Balance of salary as Inspector of Ma-
sonry on New Aqueduct, $852. 

	 Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Supreme.. 32 408 

Supreme, 33 367 
Kings Co. 

.. 33 368 

Supreme.. 57 164 

Supreme, 36 244 
(,)ueens Co. 
Supreme, 34 78 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 46 2 

Supreme, 29 290 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. i6 217 

35 153 

36 157 

Supreme, 27 466 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 21 340  
Rich. Co.. 

. 17 400 

Supreme. . 27 353 

" 	57 85 

" 	• • 37 92  

. 22 307 

" 	.• • 33 83 

Mar. 7, 1894 

Nov. 25, triox 

Oct. 25, 1899 

July 29, 1902 

Sept. II, 1902 

Frees, Magdalena ... 

Freidenmaker, Philip 

Freise, Cordelia, vs. 
M. Stellwagon et al. 

Freiss, Peter 	 

Freitag, Fred 	 

Sept. 24, mot 	Freitag, Otto, and 
Elizabeth Freitag.. 

April 17, 1900 	Frelinghuysen, Char- 
lotte L., vs. Matilda 
F. Gray et al 	 

Dec. 18, 1899 	Frelinghuysen, George 
G., vs. N. Y. and S. 
1. Land Co. et al 	 

Sept. to, 1901 

Dec. 31, 1897 

French, Charlotte E. 

French, Richard, exr. 
of Richard French 

June 3, 1895 	Friedlander, Yetta... 

July 26, 1899 

April ir, 1902 

April ii, 1894 

July 28, 1902 

Mar. 22, 1902 

Dec. 1o, 1901 

Dec. 10, 1901 

Friedman, Barnett, 
vs. 13. Cohen et al. 

Friedman, Benjamin. 

	

Friedman, Henry, vs 	 

	

William Cross 	 

	

Friendship Engine 	Co 	 

	

No. and ano 	 

	

Fritzinger, Peter 	 

	

Froelich, Henry 	 

	

Froelich, Henry 	 

	

Oct. 31, 1900 	Frohne, Ernest A. H., 
Amelia melia Frobne. 

	

" 13, 1900 	do No. 2 	 

" 	19, i897 	Frost, Munson E.. 	 

	

April 17, 1894 	Frost, Munson E., et 
al., exrs. of James 
Parent (Matter of) 

	

Mar. 20, 1902 	Frost, Thomas 	 

	

Oct. 9, 1901 	Fuchs, Melchior 	 

	

Nov. ii, 1891 	Fullam, Richard J.... 

Personal injuries from collision be-
tween Fire Truck No. t8 and ice 
wagon in Division st., near Clinton, 
$2,000. 

To recover assessment for 66th st. outlet 
sewer, $425.34. 

As assignee of Henry J. Padden, for 
i services as Fireman in L. I. City 

Fire Dept., $10.95. 
Equalized rate of salary as a member of 

Park Police, $190.34. 
To recover assessment for paving War-

ren st., $40.65. 

Personal injuries, being thrown from 
bicycle in Eighth ave., between 38th 
and 39th sts., $10,000. 

Personal injuries, $50,000. 

Personal injuries in fall from automo-
bile at Jamaica ave. and Hemlock at. 
Brooklyn, $5,000. 

Salary 	Inspector of Masonry on the 
New Aqueduct, $480. 

To rem,..,er assessment for regulating, 
etc., uirst ave., $254.70. 

Personal injuries by falling on sidewalk 
in Grand st., $5,000. 

Personal injuries, in fall from truck, 
Greenpoint ave. near Leonard st., 
Brooklyn, $15,000. 

Personal injuries by being run over 
by Street Cleaning Dept. cart, $10,000. 

Labor and material furnished to Sewer 
Com'rs, Far Rockaway, $108.54. 

To foreclose lien on contract for altera• 
tion to 20th st. sewers, $,,goo. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Bridge Carpenter, $147.37. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept, 

overtime work, $600. 
For services as expert in People vs. 

Kennedy, $758.45. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $440. 

For diversion of water from premises 
adjoining Spring Creek Pumping 
Station, $3,000. 

Work done on school building, $2,-
282.05. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $600. 

False arrest and imprisonment, $3,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Personal injuries, collision, wagon and 
pile of stones, $1,750. 

Personal injuries, collision, wagon and 
pile of stones, $250. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Chief Inspector of Plumbing, 
$2,529.17. 

Damage to premises No. 195 Russell 
at., overflow of sewer, $2,336. 

• 
Summons only served. 

Summons only 	d. 

For dower in premises, of which Ernest 
Freise died seized. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $1,250. 

Damage to property, overflow of Hum-
boldt 81. sewer, Brooklyn, $1,375. 

For partition of various premises in 
Richmond County. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises in 
Town of Castleton, Richmond Coun-
ty, known as Brighton Heights, 

To 4recover 
3 046• 5 

1a.   assessment for paving Water 
st., $209.85. 

 

To recover assessment for 51st and 56th 
at. sewers, $1,968.51. 

To restrain removal of billboards in 
front of Grand Opera House. 

Summons with notice for $882.70 
served. 

Summons only served. 
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ed 

• • 34 176 

SUrreMe.. 22 107 

" 	• • 32  411  

SS 222 

Supreme, 	8 382 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 35 4 

Supreme, 12 55 
Rich. Co.. 

Stpreme.. 53 85 

" 	••• 14 175 

" 	• • 33 457 

••• 44 277 

" 	• • 33 476 

Supreme.. 57 86 

U.S.Circuit 34 460 

Supreme, 16 455 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 18 145 

Supreme... 3 	26 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 32 409 

• • 34 278 

• • 33 457 

• • 34 13 

e.8 341 

• • 32  53 

... 56 539 

Supreme, 34 357 
Putnam Co. 
Supreme, 29 241 
Kings Co.. 

.. 29 290 

Supreme... r6 274 

Supreme, 36 8o 
Kings Co.. 

B9 235 

Supreme, 15 238 
Rich. Co.. 
Stpreme.. 25 365 

41. 

id 

" 	4.3 ss 

Supreme, 29 141 
Kings Co.. 

.. 27 13 

Supreme.. 25 240 

... 24 239 

• • • 27 475 

di • • 33 449 

... 12 431 

" 	12 302 

• • 24 73 

•• 55 386 

Supreme, 8 273 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, B6 447 
Queens Co 

Fuller, Christopher 3., 
admr. of Frederick 
W. Fuller 	 

	

Fuller, Helen G., vs 	 

	

The City and Er 	 
nest Mecke 	 

Fuller, William H 	 

Fulton, Edward J 	 

Fulton, George H 	 

Furbush, Alice B 	 

Furbush, Frank R... 

Furea, Marica 

Furey, William 	 

Furman, Aaron H 	 

4 
Furniss, Sophia R. C., 

et al., exrs. of Wil- 
liam P. Furniss 	 

Gaffney, Joseph 	 

Gage, Lyman J., as 
Secretary, etc., vs. 
Henry W. Cooper 
et al. 	  

Supreme.. 52 461 	Dec. 31, ° 

Supreme, 26 214 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 36 159 

Supreme, B14 21 
Rich. Co.. 
Supreme... 42 139 

" 	.. 6 253 

6 262 

Supreme, 34 198 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 29 i58 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme, 25 411 
Queens Co 

Supreme... 4z 279 

April 23, 19os 

Sept. II, 1902 

Jan. 19, 1897 

Sept. 4, 1891 

Nov. I, 1898 

Nov. I, 1898 

June 4, 1902 

Nov. 25, mot 

Feb. 20, mot 

June ix, 189x 

" 	• • 46 103 	May 9, 1894 

U.S.Circuit 12 48 June 7, tgoo 

8, 1899 Gearty, Henry 	 

Sept. 26, 1900 

Aug. 31, /897 

di 

Gearty, James A .... 

Jan. it, 1899 	Gebnay, William 	 

Oct. 3, 1894 	Gedyard, Martin 	 

Supreme, 27 300 
West. Co.. 

Municipal, 35 207 
Manhattan. 
Supreme.. i 319 

Sept 4, 1901 	Geed, Harriet A. and 
ano., admrs. of 
Melville C. Geed.. 

Aug. 6., 1902 Geer, George W 	 

Mar. 7, 1898 Geier, Rosa 	 

Supreme.. 26 79 Mar. 23, igoz 

County, 19 468 Mar. 6,1900 
hitigs Co.. 

Supreme 24 323 Oct. 3o, 1900 
Kings Co.. 

" 	484 June 3, 1899 
9 495 

Supreme.. 22 462 May 31, 1899 

• • 44 5/3 
	Jan. 6, 1893 

.. 26 375 	May 31,2900 

.. 23 258 July 3, moo 

Mar. 18, 1901 

Supreme, 14 27o Aug. 14, 1899 
Kings Co.. 

	

.. B9 423 	Oct. 5, 1896 

	

City 
	

27 183 	Aug. 16, 1901 

	

Supreme.. 5 251 	Aug. 15,1898 

Supreme, B9 461 Oct. g, x896 
Kings Co.. 

• • 34 133 	May 24, 1902 

	

" 	• • 34 250 	June to, 1902 

46 •• • 26 45 

de 

.. 32 420 	Mar. 22, 1902 

.. 24 240 	Oct. 22, 1900 

••• 42  370 
	Dec. 16, 1891 

	

... 28 342 	Oct. 9, 19ot 

	

••• 30 459 	Dec 3o, " 

• 22 31 	June 7, 290o 

	

. 55 180 
	July 	2, 1897 

	

City....... 32 52 	Feb. 26, 1902 

• • 32  53 
	

" 	26, 1902 

	

Supreme.. 28 372 	Oct. II, 1901 

" 	17 97 	Nov. 24, 1899 

George, Henry 	 

Georl, George 	 

Gercken, Charles 	 

May 12, 1899 

Oct. 25, 1900 

" 	12 131 	June 15, 1899 

Supreme, B 
Kings Co.. 

••• 24 293 

Gerth, Valentine Mi- 
chael, et al 	 

	

Gest, Clifford H., vs 	 
Alma H. de Belprat 

Gezelachoski, Steffen, 
vs. John Mulraney 
et al 	  

Gibbons, Martha 	 

	

Giery, Richard, vs 	 
Henry Heinatz 	 

Gildersleeve, Alger 
and Bernard Rolf 	 

Gildersleeve, M. R 	 

Gildersleeve, William 
H., vs. Board of 
Education 	 

(Agar, John, vs 	 
Seth Low, et al 	 

Gillies, Wright, et al. 

Gill, George W., vs. 
11. W. Heyn, et al. 

Gillen, Andrew M., 
exr. of John Feeney 

Gillen, James F 	 

Gillespie, Thomas kl.. 

Gillies, John 

Gillies, John (Com- 
pany) 	  

Gilmartin, Hugh..... 

Ginocchio, John B... 

Giordano, Francesco, 
et al. vs. Maicho 
Fortunato, 	The 
Mayor, etc., et al. 

Glas, Ludwig 	• . 

Glaser, Charles A.... 

Glasier, Frank 	 

Glatt, Abe 	 

Glazier, Sarah 	 

Glazier, Solomon ..... 

Gleason, James T.... 

Gleason, Martin 	 

Gleason, Mary 	 

Gleason, Michael 	 

Gleason, Mortimer F 	 

Gleason, William J... 

Glennon, Michael .. 

Glosking, Jacob 	. 
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For death of Frederick W. Fuller by 
being run over by cart of Street 
Cleaning Dept., on West 47th st., 
$50,000. 

Personal injuries by fall on ice at No. 
413 Throop ave., Brooklyn, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $1,500. 

Amount of award on Port Richmond 
Boulevard, $2,714, 

Summons only served. 

Award for premises taken for school 
site in Unionport, Westchester 

County, $800. 
Award for premises taken for school 

site in Unionport, Westchester 
County, $900. 

Damage to property,  at No. 527 Carroll 
st., by overflow of sewer, $1,500. 	' 

Summons only served. 

Damage to farm lands at Springfield, 
L. 1., due to operation of Springfield 
Pumping Station, $800. 

Summons only served. 

May 18, 1900 Galbraith, John 	 

Mar. 22, 1902 	Gallagher, Ellen V 	, 
vs. John Whalen 
et al. 	  

	

Gallagher, Florence 	 

Gallagher, John, vs 
James P. Keating 
et al 	  

Gallagher, Thomas 	 

	

Gallagher, William H 	 

June z8, 1897 	Gallery, Patrick E.,. 

Aug. 14, 1899 	Galligan, Patrick, et 

	

John W. Jones et al 	 
al. vs. The City, 

Gallo, Cono 	 April 28, 1902 

Gallo, Joseph 	 May 28, 1893 

June 3, 1902 Galvin, James 	 

	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $7oo. 

To recover assessment for Sixth ave. 
paving, $1,854.22. 

Infringement of patent for police and 
fire-alarm signal boxes. 

Personal injuries by falling in tsztk eta, 
Brooklyn, $5,000. 

Summons only served. 

For award made in the matter of South 
Kensico Lake. 

Mar. 22, 2902 	Gann, Michael F. .. Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $900. 

June 13, 1902 Gannon, John 	 Personal injuries, explosion, Murray 
Hill Hotel?  $5,000. 

April 28, 1902 Gannon, Patrick 	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

May 5,1902 Gannon, Patrick 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx $895. 
	 To recover assessment for Boulevard 

sewers, $133.17. 
To recover assessment for regulating, 

etc., Dyckman st., $6,512. 
Interest on award for Parcel 24, Carmel, 

Gleneida Lake,  $53i.18. 
Damage to property, overflow of sewer 

in Navy st., Brooklyn, $725. 
Summons only served. 

Aug. 26, 1902 Garlichs, Henry 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

Personal Injuries by falling in front of 

$300. 

No. 1920 Lexington ave., due to snow 
and ice, $2,000. 

Personal injuries, $20,000. 

To recover tax, Village of New Bright-
on, $9.80. 

To foreclose lien on contract for erec-
tion of Public School 172 at io8th 
at, and Second ave. 

Damage to property in Queens, due to 
operation of Spring Creek Pumping 
Station, $6,000. 

Extra work and labor after hours as 
. Sweeper in Dept. of Street Cleaning, 

$78,567.55. 

That assessment for Boulevard sewers 
be declared void and to recover 
$141.62. 

Damage toproperty, overflow of sewer 
in Wyckoff st., Brooklyn, $65. 

Personal injuries resulting in death, 
due to fall from truck at Broadway 
and Park ave., Brooklyn, $20,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington st., $295.70. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington st., $905.10. 

	 Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk 
at Division and Grand sts., $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $320. 

Balance of salary as Foreman of Cor- 
poration Yards, $1,333.34. 

Extra Sunday service as Hostler in 
Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 

Extra service as Hostler in Dept. of 
Street Cleaning, $1,621.70. 

Extra work in paving Transverse Road 
No. 4, crossing Central Park at 97th 
st., $10,440. 

Personal injuries by falling in Putnam 
ave., due to snow and ice, $7,500. 

Personal injuries,_ excavation at Ja-
maica ave, and Enfield st., $5,000. 

Interest on award in Eighth Cornell 
Supplemental Proceeding, $36.41. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by fall from bicycle 
on Boulevard, near 63d st., $5,000. 

Services as Court Attendant, First Dis-
trict Court, Brooklyn, $389.77. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Marcy ave., Brooklyn, $350. 

Summons only served. 

Amount of award on Port Richmond 
Boulevard, $628. 

To foreclose mortgage on property at 
Park ave. and 171st st. 

	

" 	17, 1901 

Oct. 3o, 190o 

Sept. 6, 1899 

Mar. 9, 1900 

	

Jan. 	7, 1902 

Oct. 25, moo 	Gerdes, Henry.......,  

Feb. 18, 1901 	do 	...... 

Nov. 2, 1899 	Gerken, Louise S.... 

June 21, 1900 	Germann, Fred'k J... 

Jan. 26, 1900 

July 29, 1902 

May 5, 1898 

Glover, Albert G., vs. For false arrest and imprisonment, $1o,- 
Patrick Kelly 	000. 

Dec. 20, 1900 	Gnos, Julius Victor, Personal injuries by fall from a lumber 
Ighe 	 pile at Park pl. and Troy ave., $2,500, 

Aug. 19, 1901 Gobber, Frederick 	 Damage to premises No. 167 Tenth ave. 
by breaking of water main, $422. 

For death of husband due to collision 
of wagon with pile of stones on St. 
Nicholas ave., $100,000. 

Damage to premises No. 716 East 169th 
st., flooding by sewage, $882. 

Appeal from award by Commissioners 
In re Division Street Park. 

" 	.. 26 318 

" 	•-• 24 343 

Supreme, is 27 
Rich. Co.. 

Supreme.. 22 22 

" 	31 26 

Supreme... 24 294 

" 	25 380 

... 16 333 

s6 

" 	- • 18  304 

" 	• • 35 154 

Supreme, 	4 232 
Queens Co 

Supreme.. 4 313 

" 	• • 33 407 

.. 32 383 

Supreme, 35 440 
Nassau Co. 

Supreme, 25 81 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 27 195 

July 15, 1897 

Jan. 25, 1899 

July lO, 1902 

June 8, 1899 

To recover assessment for Morris ave. 
regulating, etc., $85. 

To acquire title to land in block bound. 
ed by Bowling Green, Whitehall, 
Bridge and State sts. 

Summons with notice for $30 served. 

For accounting of moneys received as 
assignee of Louis Cattaberry, under 
contract for regulating, etc., 233d st. 

Personal injuries by falling on ice on 
sidewalk on Willis ave., between 
134th and 135th sts., $2,000. 

To restrain erecting, elevated railroad 
structure on Atlantic ave. 

Personal injuries, fall, hole in sidewalk, 
Pearl st., $to,000. 

Services as Health Inspector, Village 
of Port Richmond, $78. 

Services as Foreman and Keeper in 
Blackwell's Island Prison, $10,184. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
erection of school building at Hu-
bert and Collister sts., $1,243.74. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $840. 

Breach of contract with Dept. of Street 
Cleaning for trimming scows, etc., 
$21,319.82. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $3,500. 

April 3o, 1902 Galvin, John 

Dec. 31, 1897 	Galway, James 	 

Oct. 20, i886 	Gamewell Fire Alarm 
Telegraph Co 	 

Nov. 24, 1899 	Ganaird, Patrick 	 

Jan. xi, igoo 
	Ganay, Dennis....... 

May x6, 180 Gang, Louisa, execu- 
trix of Mary Bon-
heyo (Matter of)... 

Oct. 9, 1901 

Sept. 24, 1884 

Dec. 23, 1897 

June 26, 1902 

Nov. 24, 2901 

Nov. 25, 2901 

Oct. 27, 1899 

Ganong, Horton D.. 

Gantz, George F 

do 

Ganung, Marianne H. 

Garella, Giovanni.... 

Garigan, Owen....... 

Garland, Barney E... 

Supreme, 26 25 	Mar. 12, 2901 
Queens Co 

SalpreMe.. 25 213 Jan. 18, 1901 	Garty, Tames (as as- 
signee of many em- 
ployees) 	 

Mar. 15, 1892 	Garvey, Andrew 

May 28, 1894 

Sept. 12, 1899 

Feb. 13,1901 

Garmon, Timothy.... 

Garrett, Eliza 	 

	

Garriques, Wm. A 	, 
etc. vs. The City, 
Edward S. Murphy 
et al. 	  

Gartelmann, Philip H. 

Nov. 14, 1901 

July 5, 1901 

Jan. 23, 1901 

Oct. 22, 1900 

Sept. 25, mot 

Gasman, Fredericka.. 

Gass, Maria Eliza-
beth, admx. of John 

	

Jacob Gass 	 

	

Gasten, Jane 	 

Gasten, William.... 

Gateson, John 

April 28, 1902 Gaynor, John F 	 

July ar, 1899 	Gear, Alonzo S 	 

Supreme, 19 423 Mar. 3, 1900 
Kings Co.. 

.. 30 373 	Dee. 21, 1901 

Supreme.. 45 420 Sept. 14, 1894 

Supreme, B x4 23 Jan. 19, 1897 
Rich. Co.. 
Supreme...20 317 May 17, 1901 

April 22, 1898 

April 25, 1902 

Mar. 21, 1902 

Aug. 19, 2902 

Gehrhardt, Charles A. 

Geis, Peter J 	 

Geissler. Martin 	 

Gelgin, James 	 

General Synod of the 
Reformed Church 
vs. Abraham Far- 
ber et al., No. I 	 
do., No. 2 	 

General Theological 
Seminary 	 

Geoeling, George 	 

Geoghegan, James... 

Geoghegan, Maud, by 
guardian . 	 

To foreclose mortgage on property at 
Park ave. and 171st st. 

To recover assessment for paving loth 
st., $1.8ac.xo, 

Services and labor, School District No. 
4, 'town of Castleton, $15. 

Equalized lizeid,orlaictee, o$fas8a.3latr.y as a member of 

Personal injuries in fall on sidewalk 
at both st. and Amsterdam ave., 
$5,000. 

Damage to gardens by Spring Creek 
Pumping Station, $10,000. 

To recover assessment for paving 16th 
st., $492.17. 

Damage to premises by construction 
of Pitkin ave. sewer, and grading, 
etc., $4,000. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Goerck at., $418.40. 

Damage 	property 	failure to ex- 
peditiously repair Cooper st. in front 
of 
  

Personal injuries by fall on snow on 
sidewalk at Amsterdam ave. and 248th 

for we h W 

fst., Twel

fth 	Park, $833.74. 

. 
Interest on award for premises taken 

o 
 

For order vacating order of reference 
and directing Receiver to pay back 
to Comptroller amount in dispute. 

Assault and battery and false arrest 
and imprisonment, $20,000. 

Personal injuries at excavation, Atlan-
tic and Flatbush ayes., $5,000. 

Summons only served. 

Work under contract for finishing park 
walls and piers of Central Park en-
trances, $780.77. 

Personal injuries, $1,moo. 

Sadlaeriyenpdaaincics  toreHqueelpster $94.s 2inP. S. 7o, at 

To restrain defendants from amending 
resolution of late Board of Public 
Impts. regarding land for street 
openings. 

To restrain maintaining viaduct over 
Twelfth ave., from Riverside drive to 
Boulevard Lafayette and for damages. 

False arrest, imprisonment and assault, 
$2,000. 

Summons only served. 

Balance due under contract for laying 
sewers and drains in the Village of 
Jamaica, $30,991.37. 

Delivering and laying water mains in 
Eleventh ave. and Boulevard, $32,- 
986.39. 

Balance due on contract for building 
wooden pier and sewer-box at foot of 
Fulton st., North river, and damages, 
$15,625. 

Labor and materials in repairing dump-
ing board at foot of Gold st., Brook-
lyn, $92.83. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington st., $193. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
building retaining-wall across foot of 
51st st., $96.78. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $449.50. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in of-
fice of City Clerk, $213.50. 

Use of plaintiff's horse by Fire Dept., 
City Island, $1,300. 

Personal injuries by being run down 
by Street Cleaning Dept. cart in front 
of No. x66 Orchard st., Us% 

Personal injuries in fall on Henry st., 
due to hole in sidewalk, $2,000. 

Loss of wife's services from injuries 
in fall on Henry st.„ $2,000. 

Services as Commissioner of Deeds in 
Dept. of Charities, $109.50. 

Services during overtime and holidays 
as Flagger, Dept. of Public Works, 
$1,886. 

Interest on award, Colonial Park Pro-
ceeding. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as employee of Fire Dept., L. 
I. City, $66.66. 

Salary as Policeman on L. I. City Po-
lice Force?  $75.34. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime. work, $480. 

Summons only served. 

" 	• • 32 154 

4' 	.. 27 282 

" 	••• 25 374 

Mar. II, 1902 Godfrey, Almira, 
admx. of James W. 
Godfrey 	 

Sept. 3, 1901 Goebel, Emma 	 

Feb. n4, •' 	Goebel, Lewis S. 
(Matter of) 	 

18 



... 26 35 	" 	15, " 

•• • 55 324 	Aug. 	, 1897 

98 	July zz, 1900 

•• • 41 24 	Feb. 16, 1891 

••• 57 
	

8 	Dec. 3o, 1897 

• • 31  so 	Jan. 24, 1902 

•1 

Gorman, Bernard J.. 

Gorman Edward, 	 

Gorman, James 	 

Gorman, P 	 

Gorman, Patrick 	 

Gorry, Regis P 	 

Goss, Helen Marla, by 
guardian 	 

Goss, Margaret 	 

Gottgen Jacob, vs. 
C. H. T. Collis 
et al. 	  

	

Gottlieb, Henry et al 	 

Gottsberger, Francis. 

Gould, George J., et 
al., exrs. of Jay 
Gould 	  

Gould, William B. 
and ano. vs. John 
Thatcher et al 	 

Services as Sealer of Weights and Meas-
ures, $466.67. 

Damage by sewage from Flatbush ave. 
sewer being dumped on plaintili's 
property on shores of Jamaica Bay, 
and to restrain operation, $40,000. 

Damage to premises on Melrose ave., 
Bronx, overflow of sewer, $2,650. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Brook ave., Bronx, $190. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Tenth ave., $130.90. 

Salary of various members of "Wolf" 
Board of Aldermen for year 1898, 
assigned to plaintiff, $28,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Flushing ave., Brooklyn, $247. 

Summons only served. 

To foreclose lien on contract to de-
liver bowlders on Bay Ridge Park-
way. 

For possession of premises in block 
bounded by 84th and 85th sts, 
Madison and Fourth ayes. 

of premises in block 
84th and 85th sts, 

Fourth ayes., $15,000. 

of premises in block 
84th and 85th sts, 
Fourth ayes, $30,000. 

For possession 
bounded by 
Madison and 

For possession 
bounded by 
Madison and 

" 	48  71 May 29. Graham, Mary Eliza, 
vs. Charles R. Gre- 
gor et al. 	 

For possession of premises in block 
bounded by 84th and 85th sts, 
Madison and Fourth ayes. 

Supreme, zz 16 May 4, 1900 	Grady, William 
Kings Co.. 

" 	364 May 29, 1901 	Graef, Anthony 

Supreme... 29 282 	Nov. 25, " 	Graf, Charles 	 

" 	••• 28  337 	Oct. 9, " 	Graff, George 	 

Graham, James P., 
vs. Manhattan Con-
struction Co. et al. 

Graham, James l'., 

	

vs. Edward M 	 
Grout et al 	 

Graham, Mary Eliza, 
VS. Joseph Drey- 
boos et al. 	 

Graham, Mary Eliza, 
vs. Timothy Mc- 
Auliffe et al. 	 

Graham, Mary Eliza, 
vs. Louis Stern et al. 

, 55 254 

U.S.Circuit 14 74 

Supreme, 29 141 
Kings Co.. 

" 	• • 11 	41  

• • 34 324 

Supreme.. 47 302 

••• 47 308  

" 	••• 47 309 

Nov. 13, 1897 Graff, John C 	 

Aug. 4, 1899 Graham, James 

Nov. 14, 1901 	Graham, James A.... 

April 11, 1899 

June 59, 1902 

Mar. 7, 1895 

SUPPLEMENT. 
	 THE CITY RECORD. 

Supreme.. 25 13 	Dec. 3, 1900 
	

Goerl, Frederick 	 

Supreme, B6 303 Mar. 2, 1893 
	

Goggin, Robert W 	 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 29 447 	Dec. 10, 1902 
	Gold, Isaac 	 

	

.. 27 91 	July 23, 1901 	Gold, Samuel, and 
Louis Birnbaum, his 
guardian ad !item.. 

Goldberg, Henry..... 

	

568 	D 	 Goldberg., Joseph, vs. 
J 	flarriot ohn F. 

	

Property Clerk 	
, as 

Kings Co.. 

etc., vs. John „I, 
Regan 	 

Goldberg, Nathan M. 

	

Supreme, 25 363 	Feb. 13, 1901 	Goldberg, Philip ..• • 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme... 12 347 	July 12, 1899 	Goldbowitz, Max E., 
vs. H. Gerstein et 
al. 	  

	

Supreme, 119 161 	April 4, 1896 	Golden, James 	 
Kings Co.. 

	

U. S. Dist. to 378 	Mar. 23, 1899 	Goldman, Philip (Mat- 
ter of) 	  

	

Supreme... 24 479 	Nov. 3o, 1900 	Goldsmith, Pauline 	 

	

29 448 	Dec. 10, mot 	Goldstein, David 	 

	

Supreme, 28 52 	Oct. z, " 	Goller, George 	 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme .. 55 378 Aug. 26, 1897 	Gomez, Joseph B 	 

	

371 	Feb. 14, 1901 	Goodman, 	Aaron 
(Matter of) 	 

	

.. 25 366 	Feb. 13, 1901 	Goodrich, Jessie M 	, 

	

vs. William B 	 
Franke et al 	 

Gordon, Henry W 	 

do 

Gore, Charles B 	 

Gorey, Frank 	 

	

Gorham, Edward E 	 
(Matter of) 	 

Gorman, Anna 	 

" 	32 13 Feb. az, zeoa 

Supreme, 	8 z6o 	Dec. 28, 1898 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme... 21 23 	Mar. 9, 1900 

• • 33 265 	April 11, 1902 

• • '34 229 	June 6, 1902 

• • 32  383 	Mar. 21, 1902 

Supreme.. 26 59 Mar. 19, 1901 

.. 31 131 	Jan. 24, 1902 	 do 

• • 40  257 April 6, 1890 Gouverneur, Mary M 	, 
et al 	  

	

213 July 6, 1896 	Grace, Michael 	 

24 123 	Oct. 1, 1900 	Grady, John 	 

... 53 63 	Jan. 18, 2897 	Grady, Joseph, vs 	 

	

The Mayor, etc 	, 

	

and Second Ave 	 
R. R. Co. 	 

To recover assessment for paving 16th 
st., $i62.80. 

For death of wife and child from small-
pox at Flatbush Hospital. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$319.15. 

Loss of time, profits and property, due 
to seizure of pushcart and goods by 
Agents of Dept. of Street Cleaning, 
$250. 

Summons only served. 
Action in replevin. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Throop ave.. Brooklyn, $1,558.55. 

Personal injuries, assault, $25,000. 
Personal injuries, fall, ice on Lexington 

ave., $5,000. 

Personal injuries, knocked down by 
horse and carriage driven by officer 
of Fire Dept. at Broadway and 4th 
st., $10,000. 

To recover goods in possession of Prop 
erty Clerk of value, $207.13. 

Personal injuries and injuries to horse 
by falling in sewer manhole, $2,000. 

Bankruptcy proceedings. 

To recover assessment for paving 19th 
st., $163.96. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 

1,813.20. . 
Da

$
mage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Knickerbocker ave., Brooklyn, 
$619.86. 

Personal injuries sustained in front of 
O. 212 West 33d st., $15,000. 

Appeal from award by Commissioners 
in matter of Division St. Park. 

Personal injuries by fall in excavation 
at West End ave. and 79th st., 
$25,000. 

'fo recover assessment for paving Reade 
st., $256.70. 

To recover assessment for paving Cham-
bers st., $305.50. 

Salary as Leveler, Dept. of Parks, 
$5,400. 

Personal injuries, fall, depression on 
Broadway, $2,000. 

For award Mount Kisco Water shed 
Proceeding. 

Personal injuries by falling on snow 
and ice at corner of 38th st. and 
Fifth ave., $3,000. 

Summons only served. 

For delay, etc., under contract for sew-
ers in 26th Ward, $1,967.96. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served,. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk 
opposite No. 162 East 83d st., 
$15,000. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk 
in front of No. 262 East 83d at., 
$7,500. 

To restrain interference with recovering 
of vault at northest corner Church 
and Lispenard st. 

Interest on award for Parcel No. 145, 
Twelfth Ward Park, $1,048.24. 

Personal injuries received in West st., 
opposite Warren st., by falling over 
stringprece, $20,000. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman at., $1,650. 

To foreclose lien on contract for erec-
tion of public school at Fort Hamil-
ton ave. and 44th a., Brooklyn. 

To foreclose lien on contract for erec• 
Lion of public school on Eighteenth 
ave.,near Ocean parkway, Brooklyn. 

To restrain drawing down waters of 
Lake Gilead, and for damages. 

Personal injuries by falling into area 
corner of Thirteenth ave. and Ganse- 
voort st., 	0,000. 

Salary as l oreman, Dept. of Water 
Supply, overtime work, $2,266.87. 

Personal injuries by falling in hole in 
South st., at Beekman st., $25,000. 

Supreme.. 48 383 June 24, moo 

19 83 Feb. 	21, 	" 

57 165 Dec. 	31, 1897 

•• • 42 359 " 	Ti, 1891 

Supreme, Bi4 37 April 13, 1897 
Rich. Co.. 
Supreme, z6 134 April lo, 1901 
Kings Co.. 

" 	.. 21 416 April 26, 1900 

Supreme.. 23 19 June 27, 1900 

Supreme.. 26 8o Mar. 23, 1901 

45 371 Feb. 8,  1894 

21 23 Mar. 9,  1900 

Supreme, 27 477 Sept. 26, 1901 
Kings Co.. 

27 1 July z, 1901 

Supreme... 29 448 Dec. 10, mot 

" 16 228 Oct. 	26, 1899 

" 	••• 39 237 Nov. 16, 1889 

Supreme, 14 5 Aug. 28, 1899 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 31 154 Jan. 	24, 1902 

" 26 406 Feb. 	20, 1901 

Supreme, 26 545 April xi, mot 
Queens Co.. 

Supreme, 29 142 Nov. 14, 1901 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 33 476  April 30, 1902 

• • 34 170 June 	3, 1902 

240 Oct. 	26, 1898 

Supreme.. 33 4 Mar. 25, 1902 

" 	• • 5 359 Sept. 	7, 1898 

Supreme, 	34 500 July 	1o, 1902 
Kings Co.. . . 	21  358  

April 29, 2900 

" 18 308 Jan. 	26, 190o 

Supreme, 6 .333 Nov. 	22, 1898 
Rich. Co.. 

6 335 Nov. 12, 1898 

Supreme, 	29 204 Nov. 11, Igor 
Kings Co.. 

" 300 Mar. 	3, 1898 

B9 349 June 25, 1896 

Supreme.. 5 358 Sept. 	7, 1898 

Supreme, 27 232 Nov. 27, 1901 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. It 142 April 26, 1899 

Supreme, B6 201 Jan. 	ro, 1894 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme... 29 220 Nov. 20, 1901 

42 Lit Sept. 	2, 1891 

21 319 April 17, 1900 

10 355 Mar. 21, 1899 

33 278 April 12, 1902 

8 52 Dec. 	14, 1898 

Supreme, 29 142 Nov. 	14, 1901 
Kings Co.. 

" 22 99 May 22, moo 

Supreme.. 14 338 April 16, 1873 

" 	... 32 288 Jan. 	28, 1885 

" 37 237 " 	28,1888 

• • 34 67 May 13, 1902 

33,. April 16, 1900 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 147 4, 1896 

Sepreme.. 17 512 Dec. 28, 1899 

" 25 240 Jan. 23, mot 

Supreme, 31 8a Jan. 13, 1902 
Kings Co.. 

" 	• • 31  137 22, 1902 

Graham, Mary Eliza, 
vs. Jacob New et al 

Graham, Samuel T... 

Granniss, George H., 
exr. of Henry 
Grannies 	 

	

Grant, Frances E 	, 
et al 	  

Grant, Ida 

Grant, Judson H., vs. 
Lewis R. Worth.... 

Grant, Sarah Ann.... 

Graves Elevator Co. 
vs. fhe City et al.. 

Green, Cordelia M... 

Green, George 	 

Greene, J. Warren, 
vs. Chas. H. Knox 
et al. 	  

	

Greene, Max F., vs 	 
Edward McCue et 
al., Assessors 	 

Greenfield, William 	 

Greenwich Savings 
Bank vs. Thomas 
P. Wallace et al... 

Greeory, James 	 

Gregory, John M 	 

Gregory, Josephine C. 

Gregory, Morris E., 
vs. J. Langley et al. 

Gregory, Morris E., 
et al. 	  

Grella, Lorenzo 	 

Grenero, Joseph 	 

Grieco, Giovanni 	 

Griepenkere, George.. 

Griessman, Rachel, 
an infant 	 

	

Griffen, Daniel E 	, 
and S. E. Griffen 	 

Griffen, Eliza, and 

Griffin, Mary 

Gritting, George r"., 
vs. Mary E. Neill, 
et al 	  

Griffith, Charles E.. 
111 

Griffith, Jenia 	 

	

Griffith, John S., vs 	 
J. H. McCarthy .. 

Griffiths, Margaret.... 

Grigg, Susan A., Al-
bert R. Grigg and 
Harry K. Grigg.... 

Grimm, Joseph, and 
Maria Grimm 	 

	

Grimshaw, Charles B 	 

Grise, Julia 	 

Griswold, Charles 	 

	

Griswold, John N. A 	 

	

Griswold, John N. A 	, 

	

vs. N. V. and S. 1 	 
Land Co. et al. 	 

Gross, Albert H 	 

Grosse, Frank L 	 

Grupe, William 	 

Grutter, Herman 

For possession of premises in block 
bounded by 84th and 85th sts, 
Madison and Fifth aves. 

Interest on award for property taken 
for Colonial Park, $302.50. 

Summons only served. 

To restrain interference with northerly 
half of block between 94th and 95th 
sts., First ave. and East river, and 
for accounting. 

Amount of award on Port Richmond 
'Boulevard, $379.65. 

False arrest and detention on charge 
of conspiracy, $5,000. 

Personal injuries by fall in Bond st., 
Brooklyn, $$,000. 

To foreclose lien oil contract of John 
H. Parker Co. for elevator work in 
new Botanical Grounds, $975. 

Salary as Watchman in General lin-
provement Commission, L. I. City, as• 
signed to Dept. of Highways, $2,850. 

To restrain maintaining viaduct over 
Twelfth ave from Riverside drive to 
Boulevard Lafayette, and for dam-
ages. 

To recover assessment for Both st. out-
let sewer, $312.74. 

Equalized rate of salary as member of 
Park Police, $304. 

'Co declare promotion of Gans, Lantry 
and Gannon to position of Captain 
of Police null and void. 

To restrain defendants from confirming 
assessment for Flatbush ave improve-
ment. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$1,450.80. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises in 
Seventh ave. and 49th st.. $35,000. 

Balance of salary as Excise Inspector, 
$8,000. 

Salary as Skilled Laborer in C:ourt-
landt ave. repair yard in 2894, $380. 

Personal injuries in fall on Eighth ave. 
near West 148th st., $10,000. 

To foreclose hen on contract to con-
struct Public School 5, Queens. 

To foreclose lien on contract for erec-
tion of Public School 124, Brooklyn. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Eastern parkway, Brooklyn, $250. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $85o. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $3,500, 

Services of Martin Collins, Village of 
Rockaway Beach, $42.66. 

Personal injuries in fall on Orchard st., 
due to rubbish on sidewalk, $5,000. 

Damage by diverting waters of west 
branch of Byram river, and for in-
junction, $4,500. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by falling in Sand-
ford st., near Park ave., $1,000. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises in 
Norman ave., Brooklyn, $3,250. 

Services of Id. F. Humphrey to Village 
of New Brighton, S. I., $15o. 

Services of M. F. Humphrey to Village 
of New Brighton, S. 1., $150. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Hoyt st., Brooklyn, $99. 

False arrest and imprisonment, $1o,-
000. 

Personal injuries, $5,oeo. 

Damage by diverting waters of west 
branch of Byram river and for in-
junction, $60o. 

Damage to premises in Humboldt at., 
flooding by sewer, $2,000. 

Summons only served. 

Action on covenants in lease of prop-
erty No. 437 Graham ave., $2,500. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds, 
$499.87. 	 • 

Summons only served. 

To set aside contract to sell premises in 
St. George, S. I., on failure of per-
formance of conditions. 

To recover back Croton water tax paid 
twice, $ 09.30. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $400. 

Summons with notice for $405.78 
served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 

in Hoyt st., Brooklyn, $105. 

Balance claimed under contract for re-
pairing paving in West st., $18,-

232.50. 
Damages, not being permitted to per-

form work, paving Tarnsverse Roads 
2 and 4, in Central Park, $30,000. 

Excavation and removal of rock from 
carriageway of 93d st., between Ninth 
and Tenth ayes., $1,395. 

Salary as Patrolman for five months 
previous to death of husband, 
$567.66. 

To restrain use of Third Ave. Bridge 
Viaduct and for damage to premises. 

Personal injuries, $25,000. 

Award for premises taken for Colonial 
Park, $4,824.06. 

To recover assessment for paving 19th 
st. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Bond st., Brooklyn, $600. 

As assignee, balance of salary as Teach-
ers in Erasmus Hail High School, 
Brooklyn, $1,465.20. 

• - 55 153 	June 23,1897 
45ec. 15, 

Supreme, 27 	 Goldberg, Meyer 	 

Supreme.. 35 	 Goldberg, 	Morris, 

439 	Sept. t8, mot 

438 	Aug. t8, 1902 

t I 	May 5, 1902 

	

24 257 	Oct. 23. '900 

	

256 	Jan. 25, 1901 

	

.•- 43 433 	Oct. 26, 1892 

City 	 34 419 	July t, 1902 

	

Supreme, 25 108 	Dec. 27, 1900 
West. Co 	 

	

Supreme. 48 ts 	May 1, 1895 

111 

64 

46 

Supreme, 26 355 	May 25, 19o1 	Graves, George P.... 
Queens Co 20 185 

Greacen, Rebecca.... 

Guidet, Charles 

do 

do 

Guilfoyle, Catherine, 
admx. of J. M. Guil- 
foyle 	  

Guilfoyle, Thomas.... 

Guis, Lida, an infant. 

Gully, Anne 	• 

Gundacker, Danis!, 
and ano. 	 

Gunn, Felix 

Gunnison, Walter it., 
vs. Bd. of Educa- 
tion 	  

Gryer, Anna T., vs. To restrain keeping of fowls at Ns. 586 
Ellen Walker et sl. 	St. Mark's ave., Brooklyn. 
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Supreme.. 48 122 	June 25, 1895 	Gunser, Charles• • • . 

April 15, 1902 	Guntzler, John W.... 

Supreme, 17 517 	Dec. 29, 1899 	Gitlin, Hern•an 	 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 35 iSo July 31, 1902 	Gutsche, Julius, and 
Nassau Co. 	 ano. 	 
Supreme... 25 469 	Mar. 4, 1901 	Gutwillig, Alfred...... 

" 	31 161 	Jan. 24, 1902 
	

Haag, Emil F 	 

	

Supreme, ro 482 April 4, 1899 
	

Haag, Joseph, et al 	 
e7113. 

	

•• 37 151 
	

Dec. 24, 1887 	Haar, Henry M 

Supreme, 	4 316 June 13, 1898 	Haas, Isaac 	 
Queens Co. 

" 	52 119 Oct. z, 1896 Guy, John 	 

Supreme, 19 285 Feb. 28, 1900 	Guyon, Henry A 
Rich. Co.. 

Supreme, 18 408 	3, igoo Gwilliam, Reese B., et 
al, exrs., vs. Patrick 
Riley, et al 	 

Supreme, 27 407 Sept. 14, 1901 	Haack, Bruno, by 

Kings Co. 	 guardian, vs. Bkn. 
Labor Lyceum As- 
sociation et al. 	 

Sept. 13, 1901 	Haack, Laura A., vs 	 

Brooklyn Labor Ly• 
c e u m Association 
et at 	  

44 

" 	• • 27 399 

• • 33 324 

Supreme, 24 453 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 34 500 

Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 53 157 

" 	• • 15 41 5 

441 

	

" 	..• 40 

Supreme, 

	

Kings 	Co.. 29 158 	Nov. z5, 'got 

Supreme.. 33 9 Mar. 25, 1902 

	

" 	33 27 	" 26, 1902 

Haleran, James S.... 

Haley, Daniel 	  

Haley, Dennis 	 

3 April 3, 1890 	Hale, Joseph W 

	

April r2, 1901 	Hall, 	Agnes, 	and 
Augustus S. Hall... 

	

33 29 Mar. s6, 1902 Hall, Alfred C 	 

	

32 6o 	Sept. 27, 1884 	Hall, Austin 	 

	

39 317 Jan. 14, 1890 Hall, Austin, admr 	 

	

of Catharine Hall 	 

	

Supreme, 27 415 	Sept. 16, 1901 	Hall, Elise M 	 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme... 22 330 	June 6, 1900 	Hall, Eliza N 	 

" 	24 240 Oct. 22, 1900 Hall, George 0., exr 	 
of Austin Hall 	 

" 	25 383 Feb. z8, 1901 	 do 

" 	• 25 434 	" 	25, 1901 	do (No. 2) 	  

" 	. . 26 164 

66 

.. 26 17 	Mar. II, 1901 	Hall, Henry J. S., et 
al., ears. of Wil-
liam H. Hall No. 

	

.. s6 r6o 	April 12, 19o1 	do (No. z) 	 

	

.. 26 86 	Mar. 26, 1901 	Hall. Marie Louise, 
and ano., errs. of 
Thomas H. Hall, 

vs. George Stoltz 
et al. 	  

	

. . 8 214 	Jan. 3, r899 	Hall, Marlborough 	 

Supreme, 	8 202 	Dec. 30, 1898 	Hall, Robert S., vs 	 
Kings Co.. 	 M. D. Walsh et al 	 

	

... 10 104 	Feb. r8, 1899 	Hall, Robert S., vs. 

M. D. Walsh et al. 

	

Supreme.. 33 28 	Mar. 26, 1902 	Halliday, Edward.... 

	

Supreme, 29 357 	Dec. 2, 1901 	Halligan, Mary.... . 
Kings Co.. 

" 	• • 34 199 

Supreme.. 33 457 

Supreme, 23 231 	July 28, 1900 	Halloran, Katharine 
Icings Co. 	 Ann 	  

Supreme.. 33 	8 	Mar. 25, 1902 	Haloran, Joseph 	 

	

7r 269 	May 9, 1899 	Halpin, James J 	 

64 

June 4, 1902 	Halloran, Catherine.. 

April 28, 1902 	Halloran, John J..... 

Supreme, 30 477 
	

Dec. 31, 1901 	Halsey, Frank S., et 
Queens Co 	 al. 	  

	

Supreme.. 26 32o May 18, z9or 	Hamilton Bank vs. 
Charles Jones et 
al., No. r 	  

do (No. 2) 	  

	

July 31, 1901 	Hamilton, John C 	 

	

Dec. 17, 1901 	Hamilton, Mary 	 

May 21, 1897 Hammerstein, Oscar, 
vs. Frank Moss 	 

.. 33 9 Mar. 25, 1902 Hammond, George 	 

	

23 Mar. 9, igoo 	Hampshire, George 	 

.. 18 124 	Mar. 16, 1900 	Hand, Thomas P., vs 
Francis M. Gibson. 

	

Hand, Thomas P., vs 	 
Oscar Muller 	 

.. 16 302 	Oct. 3o, 1899 	Handibode, Peter,Jr 	, 
vs. Isaac Boehm et 
al 	  

	

Aug. 12, isior 	Hanel, Francis 	 

" 	26 327 

Supreme, 27 128 
Kings Co.. 

• 
" 	3o 321 

Supreme.. 55 37 

" 	 21 161 

174 

• • 34 

Supreme, 28 
Kings Co.. 

" 	• • 34 

44 

44 

Supreme, B14 I Dec. 23, 1897 
Rich. Co.. 
Supreme... 12 350 	July 13, 1899 

Kings Co.... 27 485  

Mar. 25,  1902 Harrington, William. 

Municipal, 35 102 July z8, 1902 Harrington William 
Manhattan. 	 H. 	 

Jan. 21, 1897 Harriott, Edgart 
Mary A. admrs. of  

A. Miller, etc. ... 

... 12 442 	July 24, 11399 	Harriot, John F., vs. 
Simon Bogin et al. 

... 26 159 April la, mor 	Harris, 	Ada 	L 
(No. I) 	 

.. 26 159 	" 12, 1901 	do (No. a) 	  

" 	• • 33 	8  

Supreme.. 53 43 

46 

44 

... 28 213 	Oct. 4, 1901 	Harris, Benjamin F. 

Harrison, Louis B... 

Harrison, Louis B., 
vs. Village of New 
Brighton 	 

	

52 Nov. 1, 1901 Hart, A. Henri, vs 	 

Board of Educa- 
tion 	  

	

Supreme, Br° 237 Nov. z8, 1896 Hart, Ada L 	 

Sept. 28, r9o1 	Hart, Charles 	 

SUPPLEMENT. 	 THE CITY RECORD 

Supreme, 26 144 
Queens Co 

Supreme.. 23 265 

" 	56 522 

Oct. 23, 1901 

Supreme, 27 250 Aug. 29, 1901 

April z, 1901 

Supreme, 28 46o 
Queens Co 

Supreme, B9 483 

Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 10 455 

Supreme, 29 290 Nov. 25, 1901 	Haase, Henry 	 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme... 11 235 	April 2, 1900 	Hachemeister, Henry, 

as guardian vs. 
Catharine Sulzer 
et al. 	  

Oct. 9, 1901 	Hack, Jacob 	 

Dec. 14, :896 Hadden, Harriet 	 

Mar. 31, 1899 	Haffen, John, et al 	, 
vs. Mary O'Gorman 

et al. 	  

Sept. 19, 1899 Hagan, Peter, vs. The 

N. Y. Central and 
H. R. R. It Co. 
et al. 	  

	

Hagemeyer, Frank E 	 

" 	. . 15 244 

" 	• • 28 334 

April it, 1902 

Dec. 27, 1897 

Hagemeyer, Jennie, 
and ano. 	 

Hagemeyer, Kather- 

ine L 	 

Hagen, M 

Haggerty, John 

Nov. 21, 1900 	Hague, Benjamin C.. 
vs. The City and 
Lena Koch 	  

July 10, 1902 	Hahn, Charles 	 

Feb. 23, 1897 Haight, Jacob A. (or 

Oct. 3, 1899 	Hale, John P., Jr 	 

Personal injuries by falling at corner of 
14oth st. and Alexander ave., $1.,-

000. 
Services as Commissioner of Deeds, 

Naturalization Bureau, $1,183.37. 

Damage to premises in Prospect pl., 
due to change of grade and improper 
drainage resulting therefrom, 5_1,657. 

Damage to property at Valley Stream, 

overflow of Cornell's Brook, $1,000. 

To recover assessment for paving West 

st., $564.70. 

Services, drawing plans and specifica- 
tions for armories, $5,535.51. 

Ventilators and iron pipes furnished 
school, Town of Westfield, $3.15. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises in 

Catharine at., near Elizabeth at 

Personal injuries by being struck by 

falling walls of Brooklyn Labor Ly-

ceum, $30,000. 

Loss of services of Bruno Haack by 
being struck by falling walls of 
Brooklyn Labor Lyceum, $ro,00e. 

Damage to premises 
Brooklyn, overflow 

lees of Charles A. 
Public in office of 
983.43. 	- 

To have assessment for St. Nicholas 
ave. sewer declared void and to re-
c .ver $94.05. 

As assignee„, services of Dennis F. Col. 
lins as fireman, L. I. City Fire 
Dept., $36.55. 

Damage to No. 331 Knickerbocker ave., 

Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, farm 

To foreclose mortgage on premises on 

127th st., $10,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 

in Arino pl., Bronx, $90. 
Personal injuries, $10,000. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises, 

Courtlandt ave. and Benson st. 

Personal injuries by foot being caught 
in switch on Tenth ave., between 
30th and 31st sts., $roomo. 

To vacate assessment against the prop-

erty of relator for 1899, Queens, and 

to enjoin collection. 
To recover assessment for paving 19th 

st., $198.86. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Amount paid by Aaron A. Fishel for 
forfeited recognizance, $5,082.56. 

Balance of salary as Inspector of Ma-
sonry on New Aqueduct, $1,412. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean. 
ing, overtime work, $350. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean• 
iug, overtime work, $800. 

To recover assessment for paving Rut-

gers slip, $23-97-. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $450. 

To recover assessment for 96th and 
I rah sta. underground drains, $64413. 

To recover assessment for Boulevard 
sewers, $458.43. 

Personal injuries by fall on snow and 
Ice on sidewalk in front of No. as. 
East aoth st., $5,000. 

Summons with notice for $374.83 
served. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash• 
ington st., $482.15• 

To recover assessment for paving 
Chambers at., $765.15. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Greenwich at., $279.76. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash. 
ington st., $291.35. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Greenwich st., $563.55. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises at 
Railroad ave. and East 148th at. 

Personal injuries by falling in 23d st., 
manhole in pavement, $10,000. 

To foreclose lien on contract for con-
structing school-house in the Town 
of Newtown. 

To foreclose lien under contract to 
build school-house at Newtown. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Harrison st., Brooklyn, $zoo. 

Damage to property at Nos. 523-4 Car. 
roll st., by overflow of sewer, $5oo. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 

overtime work, $440. 

Damage to premises Nos. 52i and 523 
Carroll st., by breaking of Brooklyn 
sewers, $15e. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Personal injuries by falling into exca-
vation in Kingabridge rd. for sewer, 
$r 0,000. 

To vacate assessment on property in 
Queens for 1899, and to enjoin col-
lection. 

To foreclose mortgage on property at 
Terrace pl. and Eagle ave. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises at 

149th st. and Eagle ave. 
Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk at 

Franklin ave. and Montgomery st., 
Brooklyn, 51o,orlo. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 

in Bond st., Brooklyn, $44- 

Slander at meeting of Board of Police 
Commissioners, $50,000. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean. 
ing, overtime work, $85o. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $229.17. 

False imprisonment, etc., $5,000. 

Damages for libel, $6,076. 

To foreclose lien for improvements 
made on premises corner Franklin 
ave. and Jefferson st., $2,400. 

Personal injuries by falling on sidewalk 
on 136th st. near St. Ann's ave., 

Satary as Clerk in Tax Dept., $15o. 
ro,000. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean. 
ing, overtime work, $800. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 

etc., First ave., $670.50. 

To restrain work under contract for 

regulating, etc. West 57th at. (viola-

tion of Labor Law). 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean. 
ing, overtime work, $800. 

do   Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean- 
ing, overtime work, $800. 

For death of plaintiff's decedent, over. 

come by gas in sewer on South st., 

$15,000. 

33o June 21, 1902 Harbison, Rose A., 
vs. John Wunner 
and another 	 

" 	29 158 Nov. zs, 190z Hardenbergh, Benja- 
min F 	  

Supreme.. z 225 	Feb. 18, 1898 Hardick, Dora, admx. 

of Charles E. 
Hardick 	  

Hardie, William H 	 

Hardy, Mary E 	 

Harkins, Joseph 	 

Manhattan. 

Injuries to horse and wagon by col-

lision with Hook and Ladder 56, 

Brooklyn, $400. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk 
in front of No. 36o Monroe st., $2,000. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $400. 

Amount paid as fine for exceeding speed 
limit with automobile, $15. 

To recover assessment for paving Var-
ick st., $232.85. 

To determine ownership of goods in 
possession of Property Clerk. 

To recover assessment for paving Cuy-
ler's alley, $146.09. 

To recover assessment for paving Front 
at, $39.51. 

For death of horse, due to fall on road-

way of 83d st., $350. 

Personal injuries. 

For construction of sewer in Jewett 
ave. Village of New Brighton, extra 
work and damages, $28,213.20. 

Balance of salary as Teacher in public 
school during period of suspension, 

$1,750. 

Personal injuries, $10,000. 

Extra work on contract for construction 

of Shore road, Brooklyn, $7,558.80. 

Supreme... 1 310 Mar. 	4, 1898 Hart, 	Charles 	F., 	Amount due for work on the Old Stone 
road, $4,374. 

	

et al. vs. The Co 	 

	

of Richmond 	 

Supreme, 

Kings Co.. 

24 29 Sept. 	19, 1900 Hart, Daniel 	Personal injuries while riding a bicycle 

on St. Mark's ave., $25,000. 
Supreme.. 19 85 Feb. 23, 1900 Hart, John 	Salary as Superintendent of Construc- 

tion, 	Dept. 	of Sewers, 	$1,650. 

" 	•• 31 157 Jan. 	27, 1902 Hart, John J 	Balance of salary as Supt. of Roads, 

Park Dept., during penod of illness, 
$468.99. 

.. 15 205 Sept. 16, 1899 Hart, Lewis W 	Services as Engineer in charge of City 
Works Dept., Brooklyn, $6,706.08. 

io9 April 	3, uoca Hart, Michael 	Personal 	injuries 	by 	Street 	Cleaning 
Dept. wagon on dock at Canal st. and 
North river, 	55,000. 

5 439 Sept. 16, 1898 Hartman, 	William, 	For death of Frederick Hartman, by 

	

admr. of Frederick 	falling 	wall 	at 	ii6th 	st, 	between 

Hartman  	Madison and Fifth ayes., $50,000. 

35 154 July 	29, 1902 Hartmann, Adam.... 	Summons only served. 

35 104 July 	18, 1902 Hartung, Philip...... 	Salary 	as 	Stoker, 	overtime 	work, 

$ r,636.44- 
15 136 Sept. 	12, 1899 Harvey, John 	Personal 	injuries, 	at 	the 	junction 	of 

Madison and Pike sta., $5,000. 

43 17 Feb. 	5, 1892 Haskins, William j 	Salary as Assistant Engineer in Dept. 
of Public Works, $10,000. 

36 83 Aug. 28, I9o2 Hasson, John J 	. 	Salary as Cleaner, Dept. of Public Build- 

ings, Lighting and Supplies, $710. 

24 384 Nov. 	8, 1900 Hastings, Charles H., 	Loss of wharfage to premises on Har- 

et al.  	lem river, 153d and 154th sts., and to 
restrain obstruction of water front. 

Supreme, 

Kings Co.. 
1  298  Mar. 	2, 1898 Hastings 	Pavement 	To 	foreclose lien under 	contract 	for 

Co. vs. The 	City, 	construction 	of 	Shore 	road, 	Kings 
George 	Fruit et al. 	Co., $1,857.60. 

Supreme... 26 44 Mar. 	16, 1901 Hastorf, Albert H 	Damages for construction of dumping. 
board on pier at foot of East cloth 
st., 	$1,000. 

45 422 Feb. 	14, 1894 Hatari, 	John 	Summons only served. 

24 253 Oct. 	23, 1900 Hatch, Edward P• • •• 	Damage to Lord & Taylor's wagon, 
due to collision with a Street Clean-
ing cart, $37.50. 

on Humboldt st., 
of sewer, $1,552. 
Clark as Notary 
Comptroller, $io. 

	

16 373 	Nov. 6, 1899 

• • 33 25 	Mar. 26, 1902 

• • 53 74 	Jan. 25, 1897 

	

.. 22 281 	June 1, 1900 

• • 33 25Mar. s6, 1902 

	

.. 33 3o 	Mar. 26, 190a 

Hanley, Stephen J 

Hanlihan, Michael... 

Hanlon, Mary, et al. 

Hannah, Edward, vs. 
John J. Reynolds, 
Jr., et at 	 

kiannarin, John 	 

To reduce or vacate tax levy in Bor-
ough of Queens. 

',1.1111111U115 only served. 

in 	 Extra work as Detailed Sweeper 
 Cleaning Dept., $372. 	

Municipal, 36 er  

Summons only served. 

" 	.. 27 too 	July 24, Igor 

	

rot 	Jan. 16, 1902 

	

" 	25 440 	Feb. 27, 1901 

	

341 	Sept. 29, 1902 

Supreme, 24 302 Oct. 26, 1900 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 26 408 	June 11, 1901 	Harrigan, Ellen 

Supreme. 31  
Kings Co.. 

• • 23 343 Aug. 2o, 19oo Hannigan, 
admx. of 
Hannigan 

r5 	July ii, 1902 	Hans, Caspar . .... • .. 

49 Sept. 30, 19m Hanvey, Harry 	 

Harlem Loan Associa- 
tion vs. George R. 
Merrifield and ano. 

Harneit, John H.... 

Bridget, 

Charles 

For services rendered to President of 
the Borough of Manhattan, $278.20. 

Personal injuries in fall from truck, 
Fourth ave. at President st., Brook-
lyn, $10,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, coal hole on Pa-

cific st., $5,000. 

Summons only served. 

For death of Chas. E. Hardick, run 
over by fire engine at Willoughby 
and Adams sts., Brooklyn, $10,000. 

Personal injuries by fall in front of No. 
621 West 152d st., due to ice and 
snow, $1,500. 

Damage to property No. r5 Rockwell 
place, Brooklyn, by overflow of sewer, 
$295.20. 

Balance of salary as Paver in Dept. of 
Highways, during illegal dismissal, 
$360. 

Summons only served. 

10 



	

Supreme.. 28 53 	Oct. 1, 1901 	Helmke, Sophie, vs. 
The City and 
Brooklyn Heights 
R. R. Co. 	  

	

23 123 	July 14.  1900 	Helmken, Katie. . . 

Mar. 1, 1901 Henchy, Joseph, 
admr. of J am es 
Henchy, vs. The 
City et al. 	 

B6 127 June 27, /893 	Henderson, Frank S 	 

5 263 Aug. 17, 1898 Henderson, Henry C. 

3, i85 Jan. 30, 1902 Henderson, John D.. 

24 240 Oct. 22, 190o Hendricks Edmund, 
exr. of Fanny Hen- 
dricks 	  

Supreme, 25 36o Feb. 13, 1901 	Hendrickson, John 	 
Queens Co 

... 25 491 	Mar. 6, " 	Hendrickson, John C. 

Supreme, 25 449 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme... 

61 
• • 

• • 

• • 

• • 

33 265 

34 23o 

25 347 

40 92 

25 237 

28 338 

34 2  

32 193 

41, 
23 409 

23 408 

33 29 

24 141 

Supreme, 27 234 
Kings Co.. 

" 	B8 146 

" 	••• B8 147 

Supreme, t3 426  
Queens Co. 19 502 

Supreme, 36 130 
West. Co. 

Hausler, Andrew..... 

• • 24 295 	" 25, 1900 Hensler, Andrew, exr. 
of John Beyer.... 

	

Supreme... 56 rat 	Oct. 13, 1897 	Haven, John, and 
Woodbury Langdon 

	

.. 8 414 	Jan. 27, 1899 	Havens, Martha C... 

••• 24 270 	Oct. 24, " 

Supreme.. 33 95 	Mar. 31, 1902 	Healy, Thomas T.  vs.  

	

The City and j. H 	 
Dougherty 	 

Supreme, 35 53 July 14, 1902 Heaney, Frank 	 

Queens Co. 20 258 

Supreme.. 52 441 	Dec. 31, 1896 Heaney, William G 	 

City...... . 27 ,6a 	Aug. 7, 1901 	Hecht, William, vs. 
John Zimmerman.. 

Supreme, 33 332 April z6, 5902 Sleeker, Peter 	 

Kings Co.. 
Supreme... 56 143 Oct. 19, 1897 	Heels Powder Co. 

vs. The Mayor, etc., 
W. E. Dean et al 	 

	

" ..Bio 21 May 13, 1897 Hedenberg, Annie B 	 

" 	11 463 June 18, moo Heeney, John F 	 

Supreme 11 305 April 7, 1900 Hegeman, Catharine, 

Kings Co.. 	 vs. Win. Lynch et 
al. 	  

" 	B8 17z 	 Heher, Mott 	  

" 	B8 172 	 Heber, Tess 	  

Jan. 9, 1895 

9,  44 

Aug. 12, 1902 Heide, Henry 	 

	

Mar. II, 1901 Heidgerd, Herman H 	 

	

... 50 349 	Aug. ,, 1896 	Heilner, Emanuel, and 
Moses J. Wolf 	 

	

... 27 282 	Sept. 3, rpor 	Heimberger, John 
Henry 	  

Supreme.. 35 228  

" 	26 18 

Heinnickel, Margaret, 
vs. Union Railway 
Co. et al. 	  

Dec. 27, 1897 	Heinrich, William.... 

Sept. 10, 1901 	Heinrick, George. .... 

Feb. ix, " 	Heintz, Anna 	  

Sept. 30, 1902 Heisler, George 	 

	

Oct. 3, x899 Heitmann, Claus, No 	 

3, do No. $ 

 

 

June 29, 1901 Held, Henry, vs. The 
City. Luke A. 
Burke et al. .... 

Oct. 4, 1899 Hellman, Frances Jo- 
sephine, by guard-
ian, vs. Walter 

Rouse 	  

44 
5, 

	

21 24 Mar. 9, 1900 	Havey, James 	 

	

.. 16 194 Oct. 24, 1899 Hawkins, Frank B 	, 
et al. vs. Patrick 
K. Lantry et al. . 

	

Supreme, 25 275 Jan. 28, ism 	Hawley, Sarah E., et 

West. Co.. 	 al. (Matter of) 	 

Supreme, 26 287 May to, 1901 Hawthorne, George B.  
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 41 280 June ii, 1891 	Hay, Allan 	  

Supreme... 16 352 	Nov. 4, 1899 	Hay Foundry 
s,.. 'file 

ie  

City, John Noble 
et al. 	  

	

Sept. 8, 1897 	Hayden, Mabel 	 • • • 55 400  

• • 33 	7 

.. 33 25 

17 228 

" 	17 227 

... 56 522 

Supreme, 27 369 
Kings Co.. 

" 	•• 25 355 

36 349 

• • 15 41 7 

15 4,8 

44. 

NO 

Supreme. 26 498 

City. 	 15 435 

Jan. 23, 1901 	Herrman, Morris S., 
No. 3 	  

" 	35 242 	" 	23, " 	do., No. 4. 

34 466 July 7, 2902 Herze, Joseph 	 

.. 46 92 	April 3o, 1894 Herzog Teleseme Co. 
of New York State. 

.. 25 257 	Jan. 25, 1901 	Hesdorfer, Joseph... 

Supreme.. 25 242 

Supreme, 34 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme, 34 
Queens Co. 
Supreme.. 21 

443 	July 3, 1902 

323 	June 19, 1902 

24 Mar. 9, 1900 

81 	Mar. 23, 1902 	Hewson, John H., 

	

and Francis T 	 
White 	  

Hickey, Cornelius J.. 

Hickey, Patrick 	 

Hickox, Ralph 	 

Hicks, Thomas J 

Higbie, Daniel.. ..... 

Higgins, Eugene, suc-
cessor in interest of 
Elias S. Higgins... 

Higgins, Eu gen e 
(Matter of) 	 

" 	z8 430 Oct. 22, " 	Higgins, Eugene 

. • 21 25 	Mar. 9, 1900 	Higgins, James .... 

7 	Mar. 25, 1902 	Higgins, James M... 

• • 35 475 Aug. 25, 1902 Higgins, Joseph E., 
vs. The Hitchcock 
Lang Improvement 
Co. et al 	 

• • 33 

Supreme, B8 40  Dec. to, 1895 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 2x 25 	Mar. 9, 5900 

	

" 	ss 144 	June 21, 1897 

" 	• • 33 29 	Mar. 26, 1902 

	

Supreme, 25 401 	Feb. 19, 1901 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme... 36 517 	June zo, 1887 

	

... 26 208 	April 22, 1901 44 

TO 278 	Mar. x5, 1899 	Higgins, Michael..... 

26 Mar. 26, 1902 
	

Higgins, Peter 	 

131 	April 9, ton 
	

Higgins, Peter J 	 

Feb. 7, 1894 	Higgins, Thomas 	 

Nov. 22, 1900 Higgins, William R 	 

Supreme.. 56 531 Dec. 28, 2897 Hildebrand, Giegerich 
G., vs. Theodore 
Sutro et al. 	 

442  Dec. 3/, 5896 Hill, Horace K 	 

For wrongful discharge from position 
of Driver in Street Cleaning Dept, 
$1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $425, 

Equalized rate of salary as Patrolman 
in Police Dept., $633. 

To recover assessment for Morris ave. 
regulating, etc., $232.62. 

Personal injuries 'by fall through hole 
in bridge over Coney Island creek at 
27th ave., Unionville, $5,000. 

To foreclose a mortgage (part of prop-
erty included in the opening of Mott 
ave.). 

Services as Inspector of Sewers in the 
Village of Williamsbridge, $750. 

• • 33 

Supreme, 26 
Kings Co. 

Supreme... 45 345 

Supreme.. 24 455 
Kings Co.. 

44 
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SUPPLEMENT. 

.. 26 163 

Hatfield, Henry R., 
vs. The Mayor, etc., 
et al. 	  

Haubert, Catherine, 
admx. of John Hau- 
bert 	  

Haug, Rosa, by guar- 
dian ad litem 	 

Hauselt, Edward, et 
al., errs. of Charles 
Hauselt, vs. James 
W. Ketcham et al. 

22 458 

Supreme, 34 443 
Kings Co.. 

64 

Mar. 25, 1902 Hein, Louis 	  

Mar. z6, 5902 Heing, Anton 	 

Dec. 5, 1899 
	

Heinnickel, John 	 

Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 139 7 July la, 1895 Hellman, Meyer (In 
re) 	  

To restrain collection of taxes assessed 
on complainant's bank stock for year 
z880. 

To recover assessment for paving ,6th 
at., $121.85. 

Personal injuries due to careless shut. 
ting of door of Public School 116, 
$10,000. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises in 
34th st., near Tenth ave., $14,000. 

To recover assessment for paving 16th 
st., $154.7 0. 

To recover assessment for paving 16th 
at., $153. 

To recover assessment for paving Dyck-
man st., $5,600, 

Damages by Village of Williamsbridge 
having permitted sewer on 8th at. to 
flood premises, $750. 

Summons only served. 

To foreclose lien on contract for Essex 
Market Building, for Primary School 

37, $2,450. 
For award In re Double Reservoir "1." 

Balance of salary as Clerk in office of 
Chamberlain, $2,625. 

Summons only served. 

To foreclose lien for $675 against con• 
tract of Jones & O'Connor. 

Personal injuries by being thrown from 
bicycle at 43d st. and Eighth ave., 
25,000. 

Salary as Municipal Court Attendant, 
$741.63. 

Summons only served. 

Balance of salary as Inspector of Ma• 
sonry on the New Aqueduct, $239.96. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $70u. 

To foreclose lien upon contract to build 
Public School 44. 

To foreclose lien for services performed 
in taking up and lowering mains in 
64th at., Madison ave., etc., $1,133.97. 

Salary as Laborer, Highways Dept., 
during period of abience, $z96. 

Summons only served. 

To restrain defendants from dumping 
garbage, etc., near beach at Rocks• 
way and Long Beach. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice on Water st., 
$5,000. 

To recover assessment for sloth st. out 
let sewer, 427.88. 

Personal injuries by falling from tele-
graph pole at Varet st., between 
Bushwick ave. and White st., $50,-  
cm% 

Injunction to restrain defendants from 
cutting off water supply of Nos. 541-
147 Columbus ave. 

Salary, Tender, Dept. of Bridges, over-
time work, $$515. 

Services as Inspector of Sewers in the 
Village of Williamsbridge, $75o. 

False arrest and imprisonment, $2,000. 

Balance of pension as retired Fireman, 

$83.33. 
Summons only served. 

Damages by construction of Greene 
ave. sewer, $1,500. 

Salary as Municipal Court Attendant, 
$741.63. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises in 
31st st., near Fourth ave., Brooklyn, 
$1,600. 

For loss of services of wife, by accident, 
$1,000. 

Personal injuries by falling on snow 
and ice, Evergreen ave., between 
Schaeffer and Van Voorhees sts., 
$10,000. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash. 
ington st., $164.47. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Lexington ave., $450• 

Damage to premises at No. 1353 Web-
ster ave., due to flooding by sewage, 
0,12z. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean. 
Mg, overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $400. 

For loss of services of Margaret HeM 
nickel, $5,000. 

Personal injuries by fall in Willis ave. 
and 134th at., $10,000. 

Extra work as Detailed Sweeper in 
Street Cleaning Dept., $680.75. 

Damage to property, overflow of Nos- 
trand ave. sewer, Brooklyn, $241. 

Damage to property overflow of sewer 

in Stockholm st., Brooklyn, $1,770. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
street, Stony road, $1 ,000. 

Damage to property No. 467 Central 
ave., Brooklyn, by bursting of water 

main, $541•54 

Damage to property No. 473 Central
ave., Brooklyn by bursting of water 
main, $812.20. 

To foreclose lien on contract for erec-
tion of Public School t75, at Jerome 
and Walton ayes., Bronx. 

Personal injuries by being thrown on 
sidewalk by defendant riding a bi-
cycle, $2,000. 

To set aside assessment for grading and 

ring 65th st., from Fifth to New 
Utrecht ave. 

April 11, 1902 	Hendrickson, Thos.. 

June 6, 1902 Hendrickson, Thos... 

Feb. 9, 1901 	Henel, William 	 

April 20, 1890 	Henion, Coleman 	 

Jan. 23, 1901 	Hennessy, John A. 

Oct. 9, Islet Henry, James 	 

May 2, 1902 	 do 

Mar. 13, isaaa Henry, M. Lawrence, 
vs. Anton Meyer 

	

et al. 	  

Aug. a8, 'coo Henschel, Lina 	 

Henschel, Morris 	 

Mar. 26, 1902 Henson, Thomas 	 

Oct. 22, 1900 Heirubserfer, TOrpen• 

Aug. 27, 1901 	lierdmann, Ludwig. 

April 23, 1895 	Herkins, John 	 

" 13, " 	Herkins, Katie 	 

Feb. 19, 1901 Herold, Anton 

Sept. 8, 1902 	Herring, 	Ida, 	vs. 
William A. Cowen 
and The City of 
New York 	  

Herold, Josephine 	 

Herrlich, Henry 	 

	

Herrman, Morris S 	, 
No. 

do., No. 2. 

Hess, William......, 

Hesse, Henry 	 

Hewett, Reuben E 	 

April i2, 1901 	Hewitt, Abram S., 

	

exr. of Peter Coop 	 
er 	  

Personal injuries by fall at Classon and 
Park ayes., Brooklyn, $10,000. 

Personal injuries by falling into man-
hole at No. 24 Catharine st., $10,- 
000. 

Death of plaintiff's decedent, falling 
into excavation at Thirteenth ave. and 
27th st., $40,000. 

Injuries to horse by stepping in hole on 
Fulton st., opposite Hudson ave., 
$500. 

Professional services as counsel to the 
Town of Westchester, $10,000. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving 26th 
st., $2,141.35. 

Damage to farm property at Valley 
Stream, L. I., by Clear Stream Pump. 
ing Station, and for injunction, $3,. 
000. 

Damage to farm property at Hempstead, 
L. 1., by Clear Stream Pumping Sta. 
tion, $10,000. 

Summons only served, 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Sto"khnlm at., Brooklyn, $2,005. 

Balance of salary as Inspector of Ma- 
sonry on New Aqueduct, $600. 

Balance of salary as Rodman, Dept. of 
Water Supply, Brooklyn $814. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Brook ave., Bronx, $239. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $840. 

False arrest and Injury to person and 
business, $5,00o. 

PeSonal injuries by fall in Park ave., 
near 58th st., $25,000. 

For loss of services of wife by fall in 
Park ave. and 58th st., $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean. 
ing, overtime work, $900. 

To recover assessment for paving 19th 
at, $158.22. 

Damages to premises in Humboldt st., 
I:tootling by sewer, $2,0oo. 

Loss of services of wife by accident, 
$5,000. 

Personal injuries from falling in hole in 
Calyer st., near Oakland st., $5,000. 

Loss of services of wife, due to injuries 
by fall on 40th st., $1,500. 

Personal injuries, collapse of bridge, 
18th st. and Fifth ave., $10,000. 

Personal injuries by falling in 4oth st., 
near Second ave., $20,000. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member 01 
Park Police, $285.34 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington at., $4055.75. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Spring st., $13. 

To recover assessment for paving Canal 
St., $1,14482. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington at., $299.68. 

Personal injuries, fail, condition of side-
walk, East 6th st., $5,000.- 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving 34th 
st., $926.92. 

Summons only served. 

Value of check given by Improvement 
Commission of L. I. City, $125. 

Equalized rate of salary as member of 
Park Police. $309. 

To recover assessment for paving Burl. 
ing slip, $17.39. 

To restrain maintaining viaduct over 
Twelfth ave., from Riverside drive to 
Boulevard Lafayette, and for dam-
ages. 

Damage to property on Lewis ave. by 
construction of sewer, $2,000. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $158.07. 

Salary as Attorney for Village of Will-
iamsbridge, $2,800. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean. 
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Damage to farm property at Jamaica, 
L. 1., due to operation of Baisley's 
Pond and Jamaica Pumping Stations, 
and to restrain operation, $20,000. 

To restrain City from taking possession 
of premises on West 42d st., west of 
Eleventh ave. 

For award for buildings, etc., In re 
Riverside Park Extension. 

To enjoin maintenance of Riverside 
Ave. Viaduct, from 95th to 97th at., 
and for damages. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $255.34 

Salary as Sweeper, Dept. of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $800. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises Nos. 
244-246  West z3d st. 

U.S.Circuit 26 419 	Dec. 31, 1880 

Supreme.. 24 339 Oct. 3o, 1900 

Supreme, 15 35 Sept. 6, 1899 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 22 to 	May 3, 1900 

	

June 18, 1900 Hayes, Edward 	 

	

July 3, 2902 	Hayes, Erastus 	 

	

Supreme.. 42 326 Nov. 3o, 1891 	Hayes, James 	 

• • 33 476  April 3o, 1902 Hayes, John W 	 

... 15 423 	Oct. 3, 1899 	Haynes, John, vs. The 
City of New York, 
John W. Jones et al 

	

56 303 Nov. 24, 1897 	Haynes, Lawrence vs. 
The Mayor, etc., 
Frank Frost et al 	 

. • 32 303 	Mar. 19, 1902 	Haywood, Alfred... 

• • 3' 41 5 	" 22, 1902 Hazel, Wild= 	 

• • 48  342 	Sept. 8, x895 	Health Board, Town 
of Hempstead vs. 
Mayor, etc., and 
ono. 	  

• • 34 335 June 23, 1902 Healey, Ellen 	 

.. 22 357 	June II, 1900 	Healy, John W 	 

Supreme, B7 781 	Apr. 15, t895 	Healy, Peter F 	 

Kings Co.. 

66 

" 	13 73 
	

July 25, 1899 
12 475 

Supreme.. 21 24 Mar. 9, 1900 

" 	25 241 	Jan. 2.3, 1901 

25 241 

at 
3 



Supreme, 25 xSo Jan. 15, 1901 	Hogrefe, John H 	 
Queens Co 

St•preme.. 41 281 	June 11, 189x 	Hoguet, Robert J., et 
al., as exrs. of 
Henry L. Hoguet, 

Oct. r, 1900 Holahan, Frank F 	 

.. 5 36o 	Sept. 7, 1898 	Holbeck, Jesse 	 

Supreme, 26 294 May 13, 19or 	Holbrook, Matthew 
W est. Co.. 	 H. 	  

Supreme.. 34 to7 May 21, 1902 Holcombe, 	Edward 

• • 24 1 33 

Supreme, :9 500 Mar. 8, 1900 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 25 236 Jan 23, 1901 

Supreme, 32 46 	Feb. 26, 1902 
P't'm Co.. 

Supreme.. 27 371 	Sept. 1 r, 1901 

June 1r, 1902 

Mar. 9, 1900 

June 30, 1902 

Mar. 24, 1887 

Supreme, 3o 36o 	Dec. 19, 1901 

June 7, 1895 

Holloway, John 
an infant, by his 
guardian ad 'item.. 

Holmes Burglar 
Alarm Telegraph 
Co. 	  

Holmes, Carrie B 

Holmes, Elizabeth A.. 
vs. The City and 
Mack Paving Co... 

Holmes, Robert W , 
vs. Edward M. 
Grout, The City. 
The Long Island R. 
R. Co., et al  • 	 

Holtje, Adolph .... 

Home for Incurables. 
vs. Seth Low et al 	 

Hone, John, No. 2.. .  

Hoops, Henry 	 

Hopkins, David 	 

Supreme, 34 259 
1 rags Co. 

Supreme.. 21 26 

" 	• • 34 4 1 5 

" 	• • 35 379 

Kings Co.. 
I311 34,  

" 	33 28 

" 	33 27 

Supreme, 29 143 
Kings. Co.. 

Supreme.. 29 13 

	

Mar. 26, 19o2 
	

Holland, Charles.... 

	

26, 1902 
	

Holland, John 	 

	

Nov. 1 4, 1901 
	Holland, Kate 	 

	

Oct. 28, 190r 	Holler, Lawrence B.. 

Supreme, 26 	" 	5, 1901 	Howard, Lyman F... 
Queens Co 20 206 

Supreme, 31 169 Jan. 28, 1902 Howard, Peter P.... 
Kin's Co.. 

Supreme.. 21 26 	Mar. 9, 1900 	Howard, Thomas.... 

Supreme, B ... 	May z 2, 1899 Howard, William H., 
Kings Co.. 	 and ano 	  

Supreme• • 33 498 May 2, 1902 	Howarth, Alfred J 	, 
vs. Charles Alrick 
et al. 	  

Supreme, 	3 111 	May 26, 1898 Howe, Robert E. L 	, 
Kings Co. 	 et al., vs. Thomas L 	 

• Feitner et al 	 

Supreme.. 36 344 

36 345 

36 345 

36 345 

" 	26 18 

Sept. 29, 1902 	Howe, William D., 
No. I 	  

Sept. 29, 1902 	Howe, William D., 
No. 2 	  

Sept. 29, 1902 Howe, William 
No. 3 	  

Sept. 29, 1902 Howe, William D 	, 
No. 4 	  

Mar. i 1, 1901 	Howell, Annie 	 

Supreme, 22 453 
Kings Co.. 

" 	11 302 May 12, 1899 	Hoye, Stephen M., et 
al 	  

	

Supreme.. 24 122 	Oct. 1, 1930 	Hoyne, John 	 

" 	• • 37 152 	Dec. 24, 1887 Hoyt, Louise T., No. 

" 	• • '37 153 	Dec. 24, 1887 
	

do 	No. 2 

" 	25 386 	Feb. 18, 1901 	Hoyt, Goold and ano.. 
exrs. of Goold 
Hoyt, No. 	 

Supreme.. 27 21 	July 8, rgot 	Howes, Myron P., 
and others (Matter 
of) 	 

June i8, 1900 Howland, Lucinda... 

" 	25 386 	 do 	No. 2, " 	18, 1 901  

• 42 145 
40 

246 

Sept. 4, 1891  

July 26, 1890 

Hudnutt. Margaret J. 

Hudson River Broken 
Stone and Supply 
Co. vs. The Mayor, 
etc., et al 	 

	

Supreme, 27 313 	Sept. 5, mor 	Hudson, Walter T... 
Kings Co.. 

" 	31 183 
	

Jan. 13, 1902 
	

Hudson, William H. 

" 	36 218 
	

Sept. 15, 1902 
	Huessler, Frederick.. 

Sepremc.. 	to6 
	

June to, 1897 
	

Hueston, Charles I- 

	

Supreme... 22 37 	May 7, 1900 	Hugel, Charles 	 
Queen- Co 

	

supreme.. 49 232 	Jan. 15, 1896 	Hughes, Brian G 	 
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Supreme, .31 162 Jan. 24, 1902 Hill, Margaret B 	Damage to premises on Humboldt at., 
Kings Co. 	 Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $1,146. 

.. 29 142 	NOV. 14, 1901 	Hill, Sarah 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Baltic st., Brooklyn, $65. 

Supreme... 37 293 	Feb. 28, 1888 	Hill, William 5., vs. Personal injuries from falling on ice 
N. Y. Central & H. 	on sidewalk at 29th st. and Tenth 
R. R. It. Co. and 	ave., $5,000. 
Mayor, etc 	 

Supreme, 	1 443 Mar. 24, 1898 	Hiller, Frederick 	Damage to property on Spring creek, 
Kings Co.. 	 due to maintenance of pumping sta 

tions and artesian wells, $4,000. 
Supreme 
Queens Co. 	

Damage to premises near Spring Creek 
Pumping Station, by operation of sta- 

, 	... 	Dec. 2, 1898 	Hiller, Louis 	 

tion and wells, and for injunction, 
$10,000. 

Si.preme, 	1  444 	Mar. 24, 1098 	Hiller, Theodore, Jr. Damage to property on Spring creek, 
Kings Co.. 	 due to maintenance of pumping sta. 

lions and artesian wells, $4,000. 
Supreme, 31 122 Jan. 20, 1902 Hillmeyer, 	Henry, To restrain using private sewer on Pier 
Queens Co. 20 276 	 and Samuel Myers. 	ave., Rockaway Beach, or for dam• 

ages for use, $1,200. 
Supreme... 52 438 	Dec. 31, 1896 	Hills, Edward 	 Services as Inspector of Sewers in the 

Village of Williamsbridge, $750. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 331 	June i6, 1896 	Hilt, Mary 	 Personal injuries, $5,000. 

" 	27 71 	July 17, 1901 	Hiltenschmidt, 	Al- Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk on 
bert, vs. The City 	Floyd st., between Throop and Sum. 
and Henry Oehm 

	

	ner ayes., due to ice and snow, $5,- 
000. 

Supreme.. 57 92 	Dec. 31, 1897 	Henry Hilton, exr. To recover assessment for Lafayette pl. 
of A. T. Stewart 	paving, $1 ,553.1 3. 

	

Dec. 2, 1901 	Hilton, John F., vs 	 Damages for reduction in salary as 
J. S. Cram et al 	Transitman, Dept. of Docks, $12,200. 

	

Dec. 23, 1897 	Hinchman, Julia it 	 ro recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman st., $993.75. 

	

Oct. ir, 1901 	Hinck, Herman C., Summons only served. 
vs. The Mayor, 
etc., Nicholas Ryan 
et al. 	  

" .. 31 r86 Jan. 3o, 1902 Hines, James 	 Summons only served. 

.. 26 go 	Mar. 27, 1901 	Hinternhoff, 	Mary, 
vs. M. Noulette et 
al. 	  

	

216 June 6, 1902 	Hirsh, Jacob, and ano 	 

To foreclose mortgage on premises at 
Tinton ave. and 15oth st., Bronx. 

Summons only served. 

	

433 	Sept. 17, Igor 	Hirsch, Samuel....... Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
B in Harrison ave., rooklyn, $212. 

	

124 	Dec. 31, 19o0 	Hirschfield, Moses... Balance of salary as Clerk in County 
Treasurer's office, Brooklyn, $4,950. 

	

Supreme... 44 61 	Dec. 16, 1892 	Hobby, Daniel 	Salary as Inspector of Masonry on the 
New Croton Aqueduct, $4,760. 

	

Supreme, 20 9 Aug. 7, 190o 	Hobby, William 	 
Queens Co 	

Services during time beyond eight 
hours per day as Bridge Tender on 
Meeker Ave. Bridge, $1,271. 

	

Supreme... 41 440 July 17, 189: 	Hochstadter, David, et To recover assessment for regulating, 

	

al., exrs. of Max 	etc., St. Nicholas ave., $96.62. 
Weil. 	  

	

Supreme ,
o 
 7 240 Dec. 3o, 1898 	Hock, George, No. r 	 Services as Constable, Town of New- 

Queens 	 town, 1897,  $93.25. 

	

241 	Dec. 3o, 1898 	do 	No. 2. Services as Constable. Town of New- 
town, January, 1898, $189.30. 

458  June 18, 1900 Hodgdon, George L 	 Salary as Municipal Court Attendant, 
$563.86. 

25 Mar. 9, 1900 Hodgins, Charles 	 Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $223.34. 

	

211 	April 22, isior 	Hoe, Mary S 	 To recover interest on assessment for 
regulating $111:318.4gr7.ading Southsrn 

	

314 Nov. 27, 1901 	Hoefella, Sigmund 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Brook ave., Bronx, $244. 

Supreme, 3: 5 Jan. 2, 1902 Hoehle, William 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
Kings Co.. 	 in Palmetto st., Brooklyn, $392. 

	

31 176 	" 28, 1902 Hoenighausen, Annie. Damage to premises No. 201 Nassau 
ave., overflow of sewer, $1,200. 

ave. be  declared void and to recover 
$1,859.91. 

regulating, etc., $264.59. 
• • 33 	 Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean 

ing, overtime work, $800. 
To recover assessment for paving 

Goerck st., $211.20. 
	 Difference in salary between $10,000 

and $5,000 per annum, $11,249.82. 

	

264 June 7, 1877 	Hogan, John 	 Work done on Third Judicial District 
Courthouse, $6,064. 

	

.. 33 26 	Mar. 26, 1902 	Hogan, John. 	 Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean. 
ing, overtime work, $85o. 

	 As assignee of Michael Larkins, pen- 
sion for three months as retired Pa-
trolman, Police Force, $174.99. 

Damage to premises at Spring creek, 
L. I., by diversion of waters to 
water supply of Brooklyn, $15,000. 

Summons only served. 

Supreme.. 

••• 

" 

.. 

.. 

" 

" 

.. 

" 

• • 

.. 

" 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. 

• • 

26 259 

4 	317 

35 z86 

35  187 

35 x87 

35 188 

35 	188 

35 189 

35 189 

it 	63 

29 448 

33 449 

35 38o 

34 217 

1.19 	195 

May 	3, 1901 

June 	4.9 1898 

July 	31, 1902 

July 	31, 1902 

July 	31, 1902 

July 	31, 1902 

July 	31, 1902 

July 	31, 1902 

April 13, 1899 

Dec. 	to, 1901 

April 28, 1902 

Mar. 24, 1887 

Sept. 	4, 1391 

June 	6, 1902 

Tune 11, 1896 

July 	31, 1902  

Hopper, Isaac A.... 	Breach of contract for extra work, erec- 
tion of Third ave. Bridge over Har-
lem river, $598,000. 

Horak, 	Rudolph, vs. 	'To 	restrain 	Tax 	Budget 	Commission 
The 	City 	of 	New 	from 	incorporating 	in 	budget 	any 
York et al.  	claims 	having reference to General 

Improvement Act. 
Horgan 	& 	Slattery 	Services 	as 	architects, 	alterations 	to 

(1) loth Precinct Police Station House, 
$875. 

Horgan 	& 	Slattery 	Services as architects, alterations, Trial 
(2) Room, Police Headquarters, $100. 

Horgan 	& 	Slattery Services as architects, repairs to drain- 
(3) age system, 	7th 	Regiment Armory, 

$221.20. 
Horgan 	& 	Slattery 	Services 	as 	architects, 	alterations 	to 

(4) old Cornell Medical School, Bellevue 
Hospital, $750. 

Horgan 	& 	Slattery 	Services 	as 	architects, 	alterations 	to 
(5) laundry, 	Willard 	Parker 	Hospital, 

$86.17. 
Horgan 	& 	Slattery 	Services 	as 	architects, 	installation 	of 

(6) addition 	to 	heating 	plant, 	Randall's 
Island, 	$162.50. 

Horgan 	& 	Slattery 	Services 	as architects, plans for erec- 
(7) tion 	of 	bakery, 	etc., 	Penitentiary. 

Blackwell's Island $5,000. 
Horowitz, 	Isabella... 	Personal injuries by falling in loath st. 

Hosey, Lawrence.... 	Salary 	as 	Sweeper, 	Street 	Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work. 
$1,590. 

Hostie, John J 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $865. 

House of Mercy 	To have assessment for sewer in Sott 
st. 	declared 	void 	and 	to 	recover 
$191.50. 

do  	Summons only served. 

Hove, 	Stephen 	M 	Damage to property Clove road, cor. 
vs. The City of New 	Malbone 	st., 	by 	change 	of 	grade. 
York  	$4,000. 

Howard, Charles N 	Personal 	injuries 	by 	being 	run 	into 
by bicyclist in Prospect Park, $2,500. 

Supreme, 9 256 
Queens Co 

Supreme... 4 133 

Mar. 30, 1899 	Huber, Jacob 	 

April 	1898 	Huber, John 

 

 

	

.. 35 210 	Aug. 6, 1902 	Hughes, Brian G.... 

" 	• • 3 448 
	

July 9, 1893 	Hughes, John 	 

• • 33 4o1 	April 25, 1902 	Hughes, John J 	 

	

- 33 458 
	

April 28, 1902 	Hughes, Thomas ... 

	

.. 21 195 	Mar. 27, 1900 	Hughes, Thomas J 	 

" 	14 32 	July 31, 1899 	Hughes, Thomas J 

Supreme, B6 
Kings Co.. 
	155 	Dec. 28, 1994 	Hughes, William 	 

	

46o 	Dec. 30, i9or 	Hull, Albert E 	 Supreme... 30 

	

261 	Dcc. 3, 1898 	Hull, George I., Jr 	, Supreme, 7 	
and another, etc 	 Queens Co 

	

52 July 14, 1902 Homburg, Henry 	 Supreme.. 35 

" 	36 146 Sept. 10, Igor Hummel, Jacob 	 

Supreme.. 22 

" 	.. 21 

Supreme, 27 
Kings Co.. 

" 	29 344 

56 511 

24 72 	Sept. 25, 1900 	Hogan, Patrick 

	

3 	Mar. 7, 1894 

	

8 	Mar. 25, 1902 

	

258 	Oct. 23, 1900 

	

423 	Sept. 29, 1877 

• • 46 	 To recover' assessment for 155th st. Hoffman, John, Sr.. 

Hoffman, Joseph 

Hoffmann, Paul 	 

Hogan, Edward 

SVPreMe.. 45 415 	Feb. 26, 1894 	 That assessment for paving Thirteenth Hoffmann, Eugene A. 

Salary as Foreman, Dept. of Water 
Supply, overtime work, $1,016.26. 

Damage by diverting waters of west 
branch of Byram river and for in 
junction, $350. 

Balance of salary for period of illegal 
removal from position of Keeper of 
Aqueduct, Croton Dam, $1.920.19. 

Salary as Engineer, Dept. of Water 
Supply, overtime work, $2,680.43. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean 
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean 
ing. overtime work, $900. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Flatbush ave., Brooklyn, $117. 

For use of building on Boston road. 
East Chester, by Fire Dept., as en 
pine house. $,.680. 

Personal injuries by fall in Public 
School 45, Brooklyn, due to unsafe 
stair rails, $10,ocio. 

Installing electrical apparatus in tern 
porary court rooms of Appellate Di-
vision, $66. 

Value of real estate taken for protec-
tion of the water supply of the City, 
$314.58. 

Personal injuries by fall on pavement 
at 15th st. and Broadway, $5,000. 

To restrain city from making payments 
on Atlantic ave. improvement. 

Summons only served. 

To restrain rescinding resolution of 
Board of Public Improvements re-
garding cost of opening Quarry road. 

To have assessment for sewers in Boule. 
yard declared void and to recover 
$24.61. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Henry st.. Brooklyn, $2,515. 

Damage by destruction of plaintiff's 
greenhouse, $600. 

Services of Lewis W. Ensign, as Cor-
poration Counsel of Whitestone, L. 
I., $788. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Marion st., Brooklyn, $360. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member 
of Park Police, $58.34. 

Damage to gardens by erection of 
Spring Creek Pumping Station, 
$6,000, 

To recover money lost in gambling and 
seized by police, $896.52. 

To restrain the defendants from remov-
ing the plaintiffs from their positions 
of Deputy Tax Assessors. 

As assignee, amount paid for paving 
South st., from Whitehall to Corlears 
st., $11.82. 

As assignee, amount paid for paving 
Pine st., from Pearl to South st., 
$79.70. 

As assignee, amount paid for paving 
Front st., from Whitehall to Roose-
velt st., $233.82. 

As assignee, amount paid for paving 
Water st., from Whitehall st. to Rut. 
gers slip, $454.71. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington st., $1 52.45. 

Appeal from order in discontinuance 
proceeding. 

Personal injuries on sidewalk on 46th 
st., between Third and Fourth ayes., 
Brooklyn, $ 0,000. 

Milk supplied to Hospital for Con- 
tagious Diseases, Brooklyn, $97.89. 

Salary as Foreman, Dept. of Water 
Supply, overtime work, $1,720.87. 

To have assessment for Seventh ave. 
tree planting declared void and to 
recover $18.33. 

To have assessment for [loth st. tree 
planting declared void and to re-
cover $12.23. 

To recover assessment for paving West 
st., $361.19. 

ro recover 9  e4.r 4as.sessment for paving West st   

Salary as Volunteer Fireman in Village 
of College Point, for 1898, $72. 

As assignee amount of warrant deliv-
ered to Emil Koepejzna for services 
as Driver in L. I. City Fire Dept., 
$40.04. 

Summons only served. 

To foreclose lien for materials furnished 
under contract of Robert F. Clark 
for paving in Morningside Park. 

Damage to premises by overflow of 
sewer in Nostrand and Putnam ayes., 
Brooklyn, $77.36. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Warren st.. $150. 

Personal injuries, fall, hole in sidewalk, 
Hart st., $15,000. 

Balance of salary as Cleric of the Vil-
lage of Wakefield, $150. 

Inspector and Watchman, Dept. of 
Buildings, $50o. 

Assignee of William H. Brady for ser-
vices as Notary Public in the Law 
Dept., $5,500. 

Salary of John J. Prince for services as 
Clerk to Commrs. of Estimate, 
82,072.13. 

Personal injuries by fall in 2d st., 
Unionport, due to culvert left un-
guarded. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $810. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
Overtime work, $440. 

Salary as Court Attendant, zd 
Municipal Court, Brooklyn, $173.12. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property by change of grade 
of 15th st., Brooklyn, $3,500. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in of-
fice of City Clerk, $5. 

Labor and materials furnished by Al-
fred Coons, $43.60. 

Personal injuries, fall from wagon, man-
hole on Rivington st., $10,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Dept. of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $1,800. 

33 



Supreme, 6 494 Dec. 3, 1898 Humphrey, James 	 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme... 28 424 Oct. 21, 1901 	Humphrey, John 	 

	

49 199 Jan. 2, x896 Humphreys, George 	 

• 

" 	33 128 April a, 1902 	Humphries, Henri... 

27 May 6, 1895 Humphreys, George, 
vs. Thos. Barry, 
Mayor, etc., et al.. 

" 	•• 33 9 Mar. :5, 1902 Hunderman, Charles. 

Supreme, 29  x43 	Nov. 14, 1901 	Hunger, Margaret.... 
Kings Co.. 

" 	25 490 Mar. 6, 1901 Hunt, Christopher H. 

" 	.. 35 68 July i6, 1902 Hunt, Emma S 	 

" 	32 42 Feb. 25, 1902 Hunt, Grace E., vs 	 

	

Board of Education 	 

Supreme.. 33 27 Mar. 26, 1902 Hunt, Henry T 	 

Supreme, 	4 191 April 25, x898 	Hunt, John P 	 
Queens Co 
Supreme, , 25 286 Jan. 31, 1901 Hunt, Moses E 
Kings Co.. 

U.S.Circuit 35 181 	July 31, 1902 	Huntington, Arabella 
D., vs. City of New 
York et al 	  

Personal injuries by being thrown from 
wagon on Schermerhorn st., $10,000 

Damage to property and overflow of 
sewer in East 169th st., Bronx, 
$176.50. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
construction of extension outlet sew. 
er  foot of Stanon st., $113.80. 

Personal injuries by stepping into hble 
in sidewalk on Hamilton ave., Brook-
lyn, $5,000. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
regulating, etc., 171st st., $623.63. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $775. 

Ilamage to property, overflow of sewe.  
in Wycoff st., Brooklyn, 865. 

Damage to farm property at Hemp-
stead, L. I. due to operation of Wan-
tagh and Armagh Pumping Station, 
and for injunction, $25,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of side. 
walk, Washington ave., $30,000. 

Difference in salary as Teacher in 
Brooklyn public school, $x 12.66. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Services on Police Force of L. I. City, 

$75•54. 
Damage to property.  at Bellmore, L. 1., 

by operation of sunken wells in 
Water Supply System, and to re-
strain operating, $25,000. 

To restrain construction of Rapid Tran-
sit Subway, front of Nos. 63 and 05 
Park ave. 

Supreme.. 35 239 Aug. 14, 1902 Huntington, Arabella To restrain blasting on Park ave. until 
D., vs. The City of 	bed of avenue is acquired by City. 
New York et al.... 

146 Sept. 4, 1891 	Huntington, Carlos P. Summons only served. 

" 	18 110 Jan. ro, 190o 	Huppert, Morris, vs. 
The City and Met-
ronolitan St. R. R. 
Co. 	  

Supreme, B6 141 	Mar. 18, 1893 	Hurlburt, John 	 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 35 473 Aug. 25, 1902 Hurley, Katherine E 	 

" 	• • 34 317 June 19, /902 	Hurley, John 	  

Supreme, 	4 313 April 22, x898 	Hurtin, Matthew 	 
Queens Co 
Supreme, 26 461 	June 24, 1901 	Hurtt, Sarah I. (Mat- 
West. Co.. 	 ter of) 	 

Supreme, 25 124 	Dec. 31, 1900 	Huschfield, Moses 	 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 24 487 Dec. 1, 1900 Hustace, Francis. at 
al., exrs. of Wm. 
liustace, No. 

Personal injuries by collision between 
street railway car and Street Clean• 
ing ash cart, $5,000. 

Personal injuries, falling on snow and 
ice, Clinton st. and Verandah pl., 
$10,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, 9th st., $5,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
Front st. $1o,000. 

Salary as Policeman on L. I. City Po- 

lice Force, $75,54. 
For award In re Mount Kisco Dam. 

Balance of salary as Tax Clerk in 
County Treasurer's office, Brooklyn, 
and Comptroller's office, $4,950. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash. 
ington st., $161.85. 

.. 24 488 	" 	1,1900 	do (No. 2) 	 To recover assessment for paving Mur 
ray st., $91.30. 

• • 24 489 	" 	I, 1900 	do (No. 3) 	 To recover assessment for paving War. 
ren st.. $345.85. 

... 26 252 	May 2, /901 	Huster, Frank 	 Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk 
at Eight ave. near 117th st., $1o,o0o. 

• • 27 354 	Sept. to, 1901 	Hutchins, Horace A., To recover assessment for paving Broad 
No. 1 	st., $321.6x. 

di 

April 28, 1902 	Hutchinson, Charles. 

Dec. 9, mot 	Hutschler, Richard V. 

Hyland, Richard A.. 

Hynes, John 	 

Hynes, John 	 

Hyslip, Rose 	 

Iberwood, Rose K.... 

Imbriosoa, Antonio.. 

Ingersoll, George H., 
vs. The Mayor, 
etc., et al 	 

To recover assessment for _paving Front 
st., from Whitehall to Roosevelt st., 
$141.40. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $490. 

Difference between salary paid and sal-
ary claimed as Bill Clerk, office of 
Registrar of Arrears, Brooklyn, 

$358.33. 
Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-

ing, overtime work, $800. 
To foreclose lien under contract for 

School Building No. 44. 
Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean. 

ing, overtime work, $75o. 
Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by falling in hole in 
front of No. 13x Cumberland st., 
3,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$720.80. 

To restrain building new bulkhead wall 
along the water front, between 23d 
and 24th sts., North river. 

Damage to premises in Brooklyn, due 
to improper construction of sewer in 
Greene ave., $12,too. 

To restrain defendants from using gar. 
bage cans infringing on plaintiff's 
patent and for damages. 

Damage to property by improperly con 
structed sewer in Henry st., New 
Brighton, S. I., $2,000. 

Amount paid for permission to dig 
vault on Chambers street, $130.57. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Boulevard, $2,583.20. 

" 	27 355 	Sept. Z0,1901 	do No. 2 

Supreme.. 33 458  

" 	29 408  

• • 42 147 Sept. 4, 1891 	Isham, William B... Summons only served. 

.. 36 162 	Sept. 11, 1902 	Iumetsch, George.... Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean- 
ing, overtime work, $1,800. 

.. 28 218 Oct. 2, 19or Jackal, John A 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $130. 

... 22 67 May 9, 1900 Jackman, John 	 Balance on contract, damages and loss 
of profits by interfering with con 
struction of sewers in Town of Tot. 
tenville, S. I., $7,952. 

... 42 148 Sept. 4, 1891 	Jackson, Edwin A 	 Summons only served. 

Supreme, II 133 	April 25, 1899 	Jackson, Mary 	 Personal injuries by falling in 54th st., 

Kings Co.. 	 $1o,o0o. 

Supreme.. 17 334 Dec. 13, 1899 Jacob, August 	 Award for lots on west side of Tenth 
ave. for school site, $8,140. .• 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 

44 

44 

42 149 	Sept. 4, 1891 	Jacobs, Eliza, ex. of 
Aaron Jacobs 	 Summons only served. 

29 483 	Dec. 22, 1901 	Jacques, Alvine...... Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Decatur st., Brooklyn, $too. 

56  439 Dec. io, 1897 Jaeger, Eva, and ano.. To recover assessment for Boulevard 
errs. of Maria E. 	Regulating, etc., $771.38. 
Browne 	 

Supreme, 12 75 June 9, 0399 Jaeger, Frederick C.. 
Queens Co 

Supreme, 27 432 Sept. 17, 1901 Jaeger, Michael, as 
Kings Co.. 	 admr. etc 	 

Supreme... 56 425 	Dec. 9, r1397 	Jaffrey, Mary 	  

Supreme, 	1449 	Mar. 24, s898 	Jager, Lear, Jr ...... 
Kings Co.. 

St preme.. 25 257 Jan. 25, 1901 	jaliell, 

Damage to leasehold in Kings and 
Queens Co., rendered barren by 
Spring Creek Pumping Works,$2,5oo. 

Amount of tax for year 1899, paid in 
error on property in 2 t st %Yard, 
Brooklyn. 

To recover assessment for Dyckman at. 
regulating, $i,aoo. 

Damage to property on Spring creek, 
due to maintenance of pumping Sta. 
tions and artesian wells, Worm 

To recover assessment for paving 
Broome st., $174.10. 

.. 33 z6 

• • 15 423 

• • 33 28 

Supreme, 27 31 
Kings Co.. 

" 	.. B7 751 

Supreme.. 29 449 

U.S.Circuit 28 125 

Mar. 26, 1902 

Oct. 3, 1899 

Mar. 26, 1902 

July 9, 1901 

Sept. 25, 1894 

Dec. zo, 1901 

Mar. 3r, 1881 

46 

44 

Supreme, 	3 zoo June 13, 1898 	Ireland, John H., et aL 
Kings Co.. 

	

U.S.Circ'it 25 233 Jan. 23, 1901 	Iron Clad. Mfg. Co. 
vs. The City and 
Percival Nagle..... 

	

Supreme, 27 039 Aug. 17, 1901 	Irving Mfg. Co 	 
Rich. Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 34 283 June 14, 1902 	Irving Savings Insti- 
tution 	  

.. 56 131 	Oct. 15, 1897 	Irwin, William H., as 
exr. of John Burke 

44 

Supreme, 34 3o1 
Kings Co. 

June 17, 1902 Johnson, George H., 
etc., vs. Anthony 
& Scovill Co. et al. 

Supreme 25 84 Dec. at, 1900 Johnson, James 
Henry 	  Queens 60 20 94 

" 	it 308 

.1upreme, B8 103 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. B6 359 

Supreme, 	4 313 

Queens Co 
Supreme, 31 431 
Kings Co., 

.. 28 331 

Supreme.. 16 59 

Svpreme, 34 99 
Queens CO. 20 338 
Supreme, 23 211 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 33 33 

" 	• • 33 492  

" 	.. 18  479 

... 28 402 

Supreme 34 65 

pueens Co. 20 335 

-epreme.. 5o 351 

" 	33 6o 

.. 21 353 

. 

RECORD. SUPPLEMENT. 

Supreme.. 15 112 Sept. ix, 1899 Jarrower, Morris.. .. 	Injuries to horse by employee of Street 

Cleaning Dept., $125. 

" 	••• 	57 95 Dec. 	31, '897 Jarvis, 	Nathaniel..... 	To recover assessment for 73d st. gut- 
tering, regulating, etc., $5,644. 

• 33 43 Mar. 27, I902 Jeffries, Ambrose.... 	Salary as Carpenter on Brooklyn bridge, 
$54. 

14 

	

.. 	26 

• 

• • 	34 

315 

81 

Sept. z6, 1902 

May 14, 1902 

Jeffries, Ambrose.... 	Salary as Carpenter, Dept. of Bridges, 
$262. 

Jennings, James .... 	Balance on contract for construction of 
sewer on 5th ave., $350. 

64 
• • 	33 31  Mar. 26, 1902 Jennings, Michael ... 	Salary as• Driver, Dept. of Street Clean- 

ing, overtime work, $400. 

• • 	33 30  " 	26, 1902 Jennings, Richard .. 	Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean- 
ing, overtime work, $400. 

64 
• • 	49 

... 	25 

171  

384 

Dec. 24, 1895 

Feb. 	18, 1901 

	

Jesup, 	Morris K.... 	Summons with notice served. 

	

Jewett, 	Charles 	H., 	To recover assessment for paving Wash- 

	

exr. 	of 	John 	L. 	ington st, $475.35. 

Jewett, No. 	I 	 

" 	25 383 Feb. 	18,1901 do 	No. 	2 	To recover amount paid for assessment 
for paving Laight 	st., from 	Green- 

wich to West st.,I595.70. 

57 167 Dec. 	31,1897  Jex, Isabella, extx. of 	Summons only serve . 

Josiah Jex 	 
... 	8 364 Jan. 	23, 1899 Jochonowitz, 	Jacob, 	Personal injuries at Attorney and Stan. 

by guardian  	ton sts., $10,000. 

U.S.Circuit, 16 61 Sept. 	7, 1899 Jochrun, John A., et 	Use on 	Brooklyn bridge of a patent 

al 	for a new method of operating cars 
on cable railroads, etc. 

Supreme... 27 445 " 	18, mot Joeckle, 	William 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $145. 

" 	to 371 Mar. 22, 2899 Johanson, 	Amanda 	Personal 	injuries by 	falling 	on 	14th 

st., 	$5,000. 

Supreme, B,4 33 " 	20, 1897 Johnson, Alfred 	Summons only served. 

Rich. Co.. 
Supreme... 41 282 June 11, i891 Johnson, Bradish 	Summons only served. 

Supreme, 	13 433 Feb. 26, 1900 Johnson, Charles, vs. 	To foreclose lien on schools at Rock- 

Queens Co. The 	City, 	Richard 	away Park, Town of Hempstead, $595. 
Gibbons et al. 	 

Supreme.. 27 489 Sept. 30, I901 Johnson, David J 	Summons only served. 

" 	.. 	28 222 Oct 	2, toot Johnson, 	Edward 	A. 	Personal 	injuries 	in 	fall 	from 	truck, 
Hanover Square, $10,000. 

... 	21 26 Mar. 	9, 1900 Johnson, Edward F 	Summons only served. 

... 	41 283 May 	11, 1891 Johnson,  Mrs. Edwin 	Summons only served. 

.. 	27 287 Sept. 	3, 1901 Johnson, 	Ellen, 	by 	Personal 	injuries 	by 	violent 	flooding 

guardian  	from sewer in 169th st., $5,00o. 

.. 	24 163 Oct. 	5, 19oo Johnson, 	Eugene 	Services of band at parade of Dept. of 

'34 254 June to, 1902 
Street Cleaning, $132. 

Johnson, Francis E., 	Damage to property No. 461 W. a6th 

et al 	st., overflow of sewer, $192.33. 

42 150  Sept. 	4, 1891 Johnson, George F 	Summons only served. 

TO I Feb. 	14, moo do 	 For 	part 	of 	an 	award 	for 	premises 
taken for Colonial Park, $4,138.46. 

To settle accounts of plaintiff, as as-
signee of Century Engraving Co. 

Salary as Assistant Engineer of General 
Improvement Commission, L. I. City, 
$2,640. 

	

" II, mot 	Johnson, Jasper H.. Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Wyckoff st., Brooklyn, $30. 

	

Mar. 26, 1902 	Johnson, Joseph T... Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean- 
ing, overtime work, $800. 

	

Supreme, 26 352 May 25, 1901 	Johnson, Roe S 	 Salary as Clerk in General Improve- 

	

Queens Co 20 181 	 ment Commission, L. 1. City, as- 
, signed to Dept. of Highways, $3,600. 

	

475 	Dec. It, toot 	Johnson, Susan 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Warren st., Brooklyn, $180. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman It., $102.90. 

Personal injuries by falling on paving 
on Prince, near 'Hilary st., $2,000. 

Damage to premises corner Hudson and 
Concord sts., Brooklyn, overflow of 
sewer, $200. 

Dec. 8, 1897 Jones, John M 	 To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman st., $750. 

Oct. 24, 1898 Jones, John W., and Damages for withholding deposit for 

	

alto., vs. The City 	performance of contract for building 

et al 	Hubert and Collester st. school, $42,- 
000. 

Dec. 3o, 1901 Jones, Thomas B 	 Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in office 
of City Clerk, $48.50. 

Mar. 24, 1894 Jonson, Rose. 	 Personal injuries on sidewalk at No. 
216 East 122d st., $10,000. 

May 4, 1898 Jordan, Alice B 	 Salary as Teacher in Richmond Co. 
public schools, $50. 

" 25, 1901 Jordan, Amelio, by Personal injuries by being struck by 

	

guardian vs. Jos. B. 	falling window frame at Orange and 

	

Friedlander and The 	Fulton sts., Brooklyn, $5,000. 

City 	  

	

Supreme.. 34 191 	June 4, 1902 Jordan, Patrick, vs. 
Bernard Haughton 
et al 	  

	

.. 1 364 	Mar. 14, 1898 	Jorrin, Dolores 	 

May 13, 1899 
	

Joske, Albert 	  

Jan. 2z, z895 
	

Joss, Michael.... 	 

April 23, 1894 Joy, Sarah J 	  

April 22, 2898 Joyce, Thomas 	 

Feb. 15, 1902 Jurgena, Louis J. • - • 

Oct. 9, 19or 
	

Kadel, Charles 	 

Oct. to, 1899 
	

Kags, William 	 

May 20, 1902 Kahrs, Henry 	 

July 26, nos Kaiser, John H. W 	 

Mar. a6, 1902 	Kaiser, William 	 

May x, 1002 Kaiser, William 	 

Feb. ro, 1900 Kalb, Margaret, Uy 
guardian 	  

Oct. 17, 1901 	Kaler, Albert W., vs 	 
John Williams, 
The City et al 	 

May 13, 1902 Kammerer, William 	 

Aug. 3, 1896 Kane, Frank 	vs. 
The Mayor. etc., 
and J. J. McGlynn. 

Mar. 27, 1902 Kane, John J 	 

April 18. 1900 Kane. John P.. Co 	 
vs. t he Armstrong 
& Bolton Co. et al. 

" 	29 215 Nov. 19, 1901, Kane, Michael 	. Overtime and holiday work as Driver 
in Dept. of Street Cleaning, $goo. 

THE CITY 

Sunreme, 29 474 
Kings Co.. 
Sur reme.. 33 31 

Supreme, 29 
Kings Co.. 

Municipal, 35 tog 
Bronx.... 
Supreme... 56 455 

	

" 	• • 33 30  

.. 22 522 

	

" 	56 so 

St.preme, 	1  431  
Kings Co.. 

	

City, 	35 114 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 56 419 

	

" 	.. 6 227 

.. 3o 461 

	

" 	46 34 

Supreme, 3 3 
Rich. Co.. 
Supreme, 26 348 
Kings Co.. 

July 21, 1902 Johnston, Thomas... For death of horses by drowning, lake 
at Van Cortlandt Park, $500. 

Dec. 15, 1897 	Johnston, William... To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman st., $2,168.10. 

Mar. 26, 1902 Joice, Thomas 	 Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean- 
ing, overtime work, $800. 

May 29, 1900 Jones, Aneurin, vs. Damages for libel, $too,000. 

J. G. Bennett and 
J. V. Brower 	 

Dec. 23, 1897 	Jones, Carrie Louise 	 

Mar. 22, 1898 Jones, Charlotte E 	 

July 21, 1902 Jones, Howard S 	 

Personal injuries, fall from wagon on 
Third ave., caused by depression in 
street, $10,o00. 

Personal injuries by falling from a cab 
on Columbus ave., due to obstruction 
at 79th st., $50,000. 

To recover assessment for West st. pav-
ing, $459.12. 

Injuries to horse caused by hole in 
street, $2.25, 

Damage to premises in Queens Co. by 
sewer, $200. 

P Salary as Policeman on Long Island 
City Police Force, $68.88. 

Value of premises No. 27 Little st., de-
stroyed by mob, $2,0oo. 

Damage to property by overflow of 
sewers in Humboldt and Diamond 
sts., Brooklyn, $1,035. 

Damage to goods in No. 133o Second 
ave., flooding by sewer, $364 o6. 

Salary of Louis Lackner, Engineer, Fire 
Dept., $68.21. 

Damage to land by operation of Spring 
Creek Pumping Station, $12,000. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean • 
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime, $490. 

Personal Iniuries due to fall down em-
bankment in Kossuth ave. and Mar-
ion st., $10,000. 

To foreclose lien on contract for con-
struction of Muscoot Dam on the 
Croton river. 

Personal injuries, runaway, dead horse 
in roadway of Hillside ave., $io,soo. 

Loss of services of Grace D. Kane, by 
injuries on sidewalk at No. 1368 
Third ave., $i,000. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean 
ing, overtime work, $800. 

To foreclose lien on contract for steam 
plant for Blackwell's Island Work-
house, $244.20. 
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Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $750. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean 
ing, overtime work, 4.soo. 

Salary as Keeper, Brooklyn Disciplinary 
Training School, $959.68. 

To recover assessment for paving Peck 
slip. $170.77. 

For death of plaintiff's intestate caused 
by vaccination at public school in 
Monroe st., $30,000. 

Summons only served. 

Assignee of Michael F. Carroll as 
Driver, Fire Dept., L. I. City, 521.22. 

Summons with notice for $650.65 
served. 

Personal injuries by falling in Chambers 
st., near Washington st., $15,000. 

Damage to premises on Humboldt st., 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $1,340. 

Salary as Clerk, Dept. of Public Build-
ings, Lighting and Supplies, illegal 
removal, $805.55. 

Personal injuries caused by wagon of 
Dept. of Highways, at No. 1374 rst 
ave., $5,000. 

Damage to property in No. 1334 2d 
ave., overflowing of sewer, $205. 

Assault and battery, $2,000. 

Assault and battery, $2,000. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean 
ing, overtime work, $400. 

Award for land in Town of Greenburgh. 
Westchester Co., taken for the New 
Aqueduct, $1,300. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Baltic st., Brooklyn, $450. 

Damage to merchandise at 1st ave. and 
33d st., by sewer, $289.10. 

Damage to land by the operation of 
Spring Creek Pumping Station, 
$6,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, South 4th st., 
.,S5,000. 

Salary as Assistant in office of Cont. 
missioner of Accounts, $1,855. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in of-
fice of City Clerk, $25.37. 

Injuries to horse and hack at 178th st. 
and 3d ave., $500. 

Personal injuries in collision between 
trolley car and gate at Brooklyn end 
of bridge, $50,000. 

To recover certain certificates issued 
by the L. I. City Imp. Corn., 
$16,413•33. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean 
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $85o. 

To restrain naying out of appropriation 
for Court of Special Sessions and Po 
lice Courts, etc. 

To recover amount paid at Corporation 
sale for taxes of ,868 and 1869, oti 
premises No. 578 Gold st., $926.29. 

Extra work as Detailed Sweeper in 
Street Cleaning Dept., $65.50. 

To restrain defendants from making 
contract with Ramapo Water Co. 

Damage to premises No, 51 Navy st., 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $9o. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean 

ing, overtime work, $800. 
Personal injuries, fall, West 35th st., 

$10,600. 
Personal injuries, fall, condition of side. 

walk, \Vest 66th st., $10,000. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 

overtime, $800. 
For award in matter of Double Reser-

voir "I." 
Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-

ing, overtime work, $800. 
Personal injuries, fall, ice, Tompkins 

ave., $5,000. 
Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean. 

ing, overtime work, $800. 
Personal injuries by falling in 3d ave., 

near 14th st., due to obstructions, 
$50,000. 

To recover assessment for Goerck st. 
paving, $1,367.20. 

To recover assessment for 
gin st., $1,150.85. 

To recover assessment 
Goerck st., $1,367.20. 

To recover assessment 
South st., $77.22. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to premises on Humboldt st. 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $3,900. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean- 
ing, overtime work, $1,350. 

Personal injuries, ice on sidewalk, Cly 
met st., $10,cfoo. 

Summons only. served. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $350. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean 
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $760. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $400. 

Services as Commissioner in Lunacy to 
inquire into sanity of Richard E. 
Graf, $200. 

Cost of flagging and building stone re 
moved from Division St. Park in vio 
lation of contract, $5,588.50. 

To recover on defendant's bond amount 
paid to Sarah C. Hatch for taxes of 
1886, $368.14. 

Summons only served. 
I'ersonal injuries, fall,- defective side- 

walk, 92d st. and Ave. A, $1,000. 
Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean- 

ing, overtime work, $1,.800. 
Services as Horseshoer, Street Cleaning 

Dept., $481.90. 

paving Man 

for paving 

for paving 

26 374 May 31, 1901 	Kelly, James R. F., 
and ano., vs. The 
City and Dept. of 
Parks. 	  

	

8, 1879 	Kelly, John, Comp- 
troller, vs. Roswell 
D. Hatch et al 	 

	

33 51 	Mar. 27, 1902 	Kelly,John 	 

	

.. 36 135 	Sept. 9, 1902 	Kelly, ohn 	 

	

.. 36 159 	Sept. 11, 1902 	Kelly, John 	 

	

Supreme, 36 353 	Sept. 3o, 1902 	Kelly, John 	 
Kings Co.. 

61 

•11 24 143 

Supreme.. 29 21 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 3 343 

Oct. 29, 1901 

July 6, 1898 

Supreme.. 32 135 Mar. 8, 1902 
Kir.gs Co.. 

• • 25 438 	Feb. 26, 1901 

Supreme,. 32 286 Mar. 18, 1902 

Supreme, B9 237 Jan. 17, 1895 
Kings Co.. 

May 23, 1900 " 	.. 12 201 

SRucphrenci oe,. 30 425 	Dec. 27, 1901 

Supreme, 24 299 Oct. 25, 1900 
Kings Co.. 20 48 

S-1.1 reme.. 48 150 	July 	6, 1895 

Kelly, John W 	 

Kelly, 	
Elizabeth 

Tinker 	 

Kelly, Martin 	 

Kelly, Patrick J 	 

Kelly, Patrick J 	 

Kelly, Rose S., admin- 
istratrix, etc 	 

Kelly, Sarah 	 

Kelly, Thomas, Sr., as 
receiver of James 
Tully 	  

	

Kelly, Thomas F 	, 
admr. of Martin J. 
Kelly 	  

Kelly, Walter D., vs. 
The Mayor, etc., 
and Met. Co. 	 

• • 33 34 

" 	z6 113 

• • • 22 145 

Mar. 26, 1902 	Kelly, William J 

April 3, 'got 	Kelsey, 	A. 	Blair, 

	

admr. of Laura E 	 
Jones 	  

May 16, xstoo 	Keltz, Alice 	 

" 	z8 286 	Jan. 24, " 

	

St preme, 34 115 	May 22, Igor 
Kings Co. 

	

Supreme.. 29 449 	Dec. 10, 190i 

	

Supreme, 29 372 	Dec. 4, 1901 
Kings Co.. 

" 	27 232 	Aug. 27, 1901 

Kendrick, Thomas.... 

Kenealy, James 	 

Kennberg, David..., 

Kennedy, Daniel 	 

Kennedy, Esther 	 

Aug. 11, 1902 Kennedy, Gordon, vs. 
John B. McDonald 
et al 	  

Kennedy, John 	 

Kennedy, John 	 

Kennedy, Margaret, 
vs. Thos. H. Lynch. 

Kennedy, Patrick 	 

Kennedy, Peter 	 

Kennedy, Sarsfield 	 

	

Kennedy, Thomas F 	 

Kenney, Edward, et 
al. vs. The City, 
Wm. kicklin et al 	 

	

Kenney, Josephine M 	 

Kennington, Ralph 	 

Mar. 26, 1902 	Kenny, Daniel 	 

July 25, 1900 Kenny, Edward 
vs. W. L. Thompson 

Mar. 26, 1902 Kenny, James 	 

April 25, 1902 Kenny, John 	 

tJ.S.Circuit 35 225 

Supreme, B9 76 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 21 27 

	

City 	 5 381 

Supreme.. 34 177 

• • 34 177 

• • 52  436 

Supreme, 13 53 
Queens Co. 
Supreme.. 15 64 

	

" 	• • 35 59 

• • 33 458 

Supreme.. 33 34 

.. 23 201 

	

" 	• • 33 32  

• • 33 408 

Sept. 18, 1896 

Mar. 9, 1900 

Sept. 8, 1898 

June 3, 1902 

June 3, 5902 

Dec. 31, 1896 

Tune 27, 1900 

Sept. 7, 1899 

July 15,1902 

April 28, 1902 

5 top July 20, 1898 Kenny, Wm. A. vs. 
Mount Morris Bank, 
W. Livermore and 
ano. 	  

16 

Supreme, 26 41  
Queens Co 20 140 

Supreme... 56 421 

" 	• 34 464 
••• 49 174 

" 	. 21 336 

Mar. 16, 1901 	Kent, 	Frank, 	vs. 
Charles Brunes.... 

Dec. 8, 5897 	Kenyon, David A.... 

July 7, 1902 Keogh, Thomas W.. 
Dec. 24, 1895 	Kerby, John 	 

April 16, 1900 	Kerr, Louis, et al.. • 	 

.. 12 165 	June 20, 189,1 	Kerr, Thomas B., et 
al 	  

• • 33 	31  

159 

493 

... 16 55 

Mar. z6, 1902 

Nov. 15, 1905 

Mar. 8, moo 

Oct. io, 1899 

Kerrigan, Charles.... 

Kerrigan, James 	 

Kerrigan, Thomas 	 

Kerston, Christian 	 •• 

Supreme, 29 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme... 19 

• • 33 33 

Supreme, 35 477 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 27 385 

Mar. 26, 1902 

Aug. 25, 1902 

Sept. 13, 1901 

... 5 223 	Aug. io, i898 	Kaplan. 	Henrietta, 
admx. of Ruth Kap-
lan, vs. The City 
and Dept. of Health 

" 	. . 32 415 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Karcher, William.... 

Aug. 5, 1899 	Karcher, William F. 

July 13, moo 	Karl, Mina S 	 

Supreme, 13 114 

Seeens Co. 
upreme... 23 112 

66 

City 

36 242 

40 245 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 234 

Supreme.. 35 17 

• • 34 142 

• • 33 34 

. • 33 50  

... 8 235 

Supreme, 19 281 
Rich. Co.. 
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Supreme.. 33 35 	Mar. 26 1902 	Kane, Michael....... 

Kane, Thomas 	 

Kane, William F 	 

	

Kanenbley, Herman 	 

	

... 11 184 	April 28, 1899 	Karl, Rudolph, vs 
The Met. St. Ry.  
Co., et al 	 

	

Jan. 24, 1902 	Karran, Thomas E.. 

	

July 23, 1902 	Kastor, William 

	

14 105 	Aug. 10, 1899 	Katz, Isaac, an infant, 
by guardian 	 

	

... 16 56 	Oct. io, " 	Katz, Siegmund 	 

	 25 198 	Jan. 17, 1901 	Katzof, Max, vs. John 
L. Zimmerman 	 

	

... 25 599 	 Katzof, Max, vs. Mor- 
ris Schwartz 	 

Kauer, William 	 

Kaufman, Joseph, as 
receiver of lienja• 
min Odell, vs, The 
Mayor, etc., et al 	 

	

Nov. 14, isfor 	Kaufmann, Caroline 	 

	

Supreme... 46 186 	June 19, 1894 

	

St i reme, 23 212 July 26, 1900 	Kauper, Lawrence 	 
Kings Co.. 

" 	36 78 	Aug. 26, 1902 	Kavanagh, James.... 

	

Supreme... iso 323 	Jan. 18, 1890 	Kavanagh, John B... 

	

. • 30 462 	Dec. 30, 1901 	Kavelson, Adolphus E. 

	

... 46 no 	May rr, 1894 	Keach, Charles 	 

	

Supreme, 29 169 Dec. 16, 1901 	Keane, Glynn, by 
Kings Co., 	 guardian, vs. Brook- 

lyn Heights R. R. 
Co. et al 	 

Supreme, 31 87 Jan. 13, 1902 Kearney, Henry S 	 
Queens Co. 20 272 

Supreme.. 33 37 

„ 33 278 

" 	48 257 

	

May 25, 1892 	Keating, Richard.... 

	

Dec. 27, 1897 	Keating, Timothy.... 

	

Aug. 30, 1899 	Keator, Charles, E., 
vs. W. Dalton, 
Comr. of Water 
Supply, et al 	 

	

July 21, 5902 	Keefe, Walter A 	 

	

Mar. 22, 1902 	Keegan, Francis 	 

" 	.. 33 35 Mar. 26, 5902 Keegan, James 	 

	

.. 36 253 	Sept. S2, 1902 	Keegan, John 	 

	

.. 36 329 	Sept. 27, 1902 	Keegan, Richard• •• 

• • 33 492 	May 1, 1902 	Keegan, Thomas I- 	 

• • 34 98 	May 19, 1902 	Keeler, Augusta B. 
(Matter 01) 	 

.. 33 37 Mar. 26, 1902 Keenan, John 	 

	

Supreme, 35 63 July 16, 19o2 	Keenan, Rose 	 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 33 35 Mar. 26, 1902 Keeran, Thomas 	 

Kehoe, Sarah, vs. 
John W. Fiske et al 

	

.. 3 107 	May 25, x898 	Kehr, Katherine_, et 
al., exrs. of Peter 
Kehr 	  

	

.. 25 258 	Jan. 25, 1901 	do 	No. 1. 

	

. . 25 258 	" 	25, 1901 	do 	No. 2. 

	

... 25 385 	Feb. i8, 1905 	Keleher, Mary E 	 

	

.. 23 367 Aug. 24, 1900 	Keller, Daniel 	 

	

.. 23 367 	Aug. 24, 1900 	do 

	

Sul reme, 3r 563 	Jan. 24. mica 	Keller, Emilie H.. • • 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 36 159 	Sept. 51, 1902 	Keller, Frederick 	 

	

Supreme, 33 182 	April 8, 1902 	Kellner, Charles M 	 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 57 i68 	Dec. 31, 1897 	Kelly, Anna T., extx. 

	

of John Kelly 	 

	

33 36 	Mar. 26, 19oz 	Kelly, Daniel A 	 

	

33 36 	" z6, 1902 	Kelly, Dennis 	 

	

April 25, 5902 	Kelly, Edward P 	 

Mar. 26, 1902 	Kelly, Isaac 	 

	

Jan. 19, 1899 	Kelly, James E 	 

Mar. 26, 1902 Kenny, Thomas 	 

Oct. 30, 1894 	Kenney, William 	 

Jan. 1g, 1898 	Kenny, Joseph F 	, 
admr. of Joseph 
Kenny 	 

Supreme.. 29 449 	Dec. to, 1901 	Kenny, William 	 

Supreme, B9 151 	Feb. IT, 1896 	Kerwin, James, ad- 
Kings Co.. 	 ministrator, etc..... 

Supreme... 3 344 	July 6, 1898 	Kessler, 	Anthony, 
Secretary, etc 	 

" 	19 495 	Mar. 8, moo 	Kessler, William J 	 

	

Supreme, Bri 509 June 7, 1897 	Ketcham, Frank S 	 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 25 271 

	

Jan. 26, 1901 	Keys, William E., Jr., 
et al., exrs. of Wm. 
E. Keys 	 

	

Sept. 18, i902 	Kiehl, Annie 	 

	

Dec. 29, 1890 	Kiely, James F., ad- 
ministrator, etc 	 

	

May ro, 0894 	Kiely, Patrick 	 

	

July It, 5902 	Kienle, Charles 	 

Supreme, 31 162 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 35 124 

	

Supreme.: 33 32 	Mar. 26, 1902 

" 	• • 44 184 	" 	15, 1893 

Supreme, 2..; 14,3 
Kings Co.. 

Kaufmann, Leopold, 
and ano 	  

Mar. 26, moz 

April 12, 1902 

Aug. I, 1895 

Kearns, Owe'n 	 

Kearns, Thomas 	 

Keating, James P 	, 

	

etc., vs. Ashbel P 	 
Fitch, as Comp- 
troller 	 

43 171 

	

" 	56 523 

	

" 	• • 14 448  

	

City, 	35 115 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 32 415 

• 6 

.. 18 311 	Jan. 26, 1900 

•. 

•• 

66 

• 6 

• • 33 402 

• • 33 32  

... 8 349 

" 	• • 33 33 

Supreme, B6 151 
Kings Co.. 

• • 	1 	45 

May 26, 1902 

Mar. 26, 1902 

Mar. 27, 1902 

Jan. 6, 1899 

Feb. 28, ,goo 

Kiernan, John H.... 

Kildea, James 	 

Killeen, James. ...• 

Killian, George 	 

Killmeyer, 	Albert, 
surviving partner 
of N. Killmeyer & 

Son 	  

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for 5th ave.  
Nicholson pavement, $1,089.45. 

Personal injuries in collision between 
car and a street cleaning cart, $15,000. 

Summons only served. 

Balance of salary as Plumber, Police 
Dept., $405. 

For death of plaintiff's intestate by fall-
ing off Newtown Creek Bridge, 
$15,000. 

Personal injuries by falling into man-
hole, 92d st. and Fort Hamilton ave., 
Brooklyn, $1,000. 

Amount of warrant issued by Co. Clerk 
for services as Edward Donnelly as 
Deputy Sheriff, $6.70. 

Death of plaintiff's intestate, by being 
overcome by gas in manhole, in em-
ploy of Dept. of Water Supply, 
520,000. 

Personal injuries by falling in hole be-
tween railroad tracks in Church st., 
$20,000. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $800. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington st., $585.80. 

Personal injuries by fall in Little 
West 12th st., near 9th ave., $10,000. 

Extra work as Driver In Dept. of Street 
Cleaning, $156.50. 

Shoeing horses, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, $125.30. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$5,036.40. 

Personal Injuries in fall on sidewalk on 
Conover st., Brooklyn, $5,000. 

Damage to premises, flooding sewer, 
$2,500. 

Personal injuries, explosion, Murray Hill 
Hotel, $5o,000. 

Damage to goods by fire in Gravesend, 
$513.50. 

Summons only served. 

Assault and false arrest, Aug. 24, 1898, 
$2,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
-overtime work, $1,500. 

Salary as Driver,  Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $3,500. 

Extra labor, as employee in the Dept. 
of Public Works, $1,000. 

Summons with notice for $527 served. 

To foreclose lien on contract for 8th 
ave. flagging, $461.85. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
street, Hudson at., $to,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $855. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean. 
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Assault and battery, $25,000. 

Salary as Driver, Dept, of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $600. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
Overtime work, $460. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $80o. 

Death of horse on Columbia st, near 
President st., Brooklyn, $5oo. 

Loss of son by drowning in Gowanus 
canal, $25,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$752. 

False arrest and imprisonment, $5,000. 

To recover damages for alleged assault, 
$2,000. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman st., $312.50. 

Summons only served. 
Summons only served. 

To restrain use of Third Ave. Bridge 
Viaduct, and damage to premises cor-
ner 135th st. and 3d ave. 

Interest on award made pursuant to 
Laws of 1898, chapter 591, $121.20. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Summons only served. 

Services as Sealer of Weights and 
Measures, $303.33. 

Damage to goods, etc., in No. 1333 
Second ave., overflowing sewer, $145. 

For death of plaintiff's intestate by fall-
ing of foot-bridge over Newtown 
Creek, $5,000. 

To recover assessment for 125th st. pay. 
ing, $i,293.27. 

Services as Sealer of Weights and Meas-
ures, $379.17. 

Personal injuries, $25,000. 

To recover assessment for paving igth 
st., $803.46. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of side-
walk, Liberty st., $1,000. 

Damage by overflow from drain at East 
162d st., $10,000. 

Personal injuries, $3,000. 

Salary as Stoker, Dept. of Water Sup-
ply, overtime work, $1,988.87. 

Salary as Plumber, Dept. of Parks, dur-
ing dismissal, $292. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean 
ing, overtime work, $5oo. 

Summons only served. 

Supplies to Patrick Farrell, as Overseer 
of Poor for Town of Westchester, $50. 

Merchandise furnished School Distnct 
No. 7, Town of Westfield, $62.97. 
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Summons only served. 
To declare void assessment for regulat' 

ing, etc., Ave. B, and to recover the 
amount paid therefor, $210.82. 

To recover assessment for 5th ave. pay 
ing, $566.82. 

Summons only served. 

To have assessment for Boulevard tree 
planting declared void and to recover 
$90.85. 

To have assessment for St. Nicholas 
ave. tree planting declared void and 
to recover $60.25. 

Summons only served. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member 
of Park Police, $228.87. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $400. 

Loss of services of Loretta King, by be-
ing struck by Street Cleaning Dept. 
wagon, $5,000. 

Balance of salary as Inspector, Dept. of 
Charities, $489.14. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property at Springfield, L. 
I., due to operation of Springfield 
Pumping Station, and injunction, 
$20,000. 

For false arrest and imprisonment, $20,- 

To recover assessment for paving r9th 
st. 

For appropriation of premises for a 
street, known as Graham ave., L. 1. 
City, $2,000, etc. 

Balance due on salary as member of 
Fire Dept., $166.02. 

Summons with notice for $1,403.50 
served. 

Personal injuries due to falling on pave. 
ment in Greenpoint ave., $10,000. 

Personal injuries. 

Balance of salary as Laborer, Dept. 01 
Parks, $33.44. 

Personal injuries, fall, hole on Morris 
ave., $5,000. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving 16th 
$377.75. 

Personal injuries and destruction of 
property by horse and cart of Street 
Cleaning Dept., $1,020.60. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Bergen st., Brooklyn, $150. 

Damage to property.  by viaduct at 155th 
st., and to restrain maintaining struc. 
ture, $85,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, uneven sidewalk, 
W. 18th st., $5,000. 

Summons with notice for $1,013.65 
served. 

To declare void assessment for Kings-
bridge road regulating and to recover 
amount paid, $947.22. 

Damage to premises at 155th st. and 
Bradhurst ave., by change of grade of 
155th st., $50,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Mur 
ray st., $434.60. 

Personal injuries, Howard ave., near 
Atlantic ave., Brooklyn, $10,000. 

To restrain taking possession of pier at 
foot of West 43d st. 

Loss of services of wife, injured by hole 
in sidewalk, $5,000. 

Personal injuries, hole in sidewalk on 
State st., $10,000. 

Value of plumbing materials furnished 
to Dept. of Buildings, Lighting and 
Supplies, $53.13. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave. Bronx, $419.10. 

To restrain making payments on con-
tracts for steel approaches to New 
East River Bridge. 

To restrain from certifying payroll. 

I n restrain auditing of payroll of de-
fendant Conklin. 

I o restrain auditing of payroll of de-
fendant Ivlangin. 

Application that appointment of Re. 
ceiver be continued. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in 
Commissioner of Jurors' Office. 
$305.16. 

Interest on award for Parcel No. x 18, 
lath Ward Park, $124.39. 

To have mortgage on property of N. 
and E. R. R. R. Co. declared a deed. 

Damage to property at No. 268 Putnam 
ave., by overflow of Nostrand ave. 
sewer, $400. 

Personal injuries, fall, hole in dock foot 
of East szd st., $10,000. 

To prevent removal of earth before 
plaintiff's property on Vanderbilt ave. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving 16th 
st., $127.26. 

Overtime and holiday work, as Sweeper, 
Dept. of Street Cleaning, $500. 

To recover assessment for 155th st. 
regulating, etc., $514.70. 

Damage to property caused by overflow 
of Grand and Greene ave. sewers, 
Brooklyn, $138.05. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

To enjoin defendant from selling plain 
tiff's property and cancel it. 

Damage to stock, No. 1461 Fulton st., 
Brooklyn, from sewer overflow. 

... 25 243 	Jan. 23, 1901 	Knapp, William T.... 

Supreme, B6 403 Oct. 4, 1894 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 41 220 

Supreme, 34 171 
Kings Co. 

• • 34 170  

Gt 

May 21, 1891 Knickerbocker I c e 
Co. vs. 42.d and 
Grand St. R. R. 
Co. et al. 	 

June 2, 1902 Knight, Henry W 	 

May 2, 1902 	Knight, Jessie R. • 

Knee, Thomas J 

	

Supreme... 42 151 	Sept. 4, 1891 	Kilpatrick, Edward... 

	

56 
 

222 	Nov. 3, 1897 

" 	••• 57 97 	Dec. 31, " 	 do 

	

Supreme, 24 26 Sept. ts, 1900 	Kimball, Arthur 	 
Kings Co.. 

	

Dec. 24, 1887 	King, Bennett J., and 
ano., exrs, of Ed-
ward J. King, No. a 

• • 37 155 	Dec. 24, 1887 	do., No. 3 	 

• • 49 172 	" 24, 1895 	King, Elizabeth L 	, 

	

and another 	 
.. 21 27 	Mar. 9, 19oo 	King, James 	 

• • 33 349 April 18, 1902 	King, James 	 

.. z6 316 	May 17, 1900 	King, Patrick 	 

" 	• • 34 188 June 4, 1902 	Kinnaira, William J.. 

Kinscherf, Christianna 

	

Kinsey, John 	 

Supreme, 35 515 July 28, 1902 	Kinzy, Frederick, vs. 
Kings Co.. 	 Louis Strauss and 

ano. 	 
Supreme.. 24 241 	Oct. 22, 1900 Kirby, James 	 

Supreme, 20 38 Oct. 2, 1900 Kirchner, Gustave 	 
Queens Co 

Supreme, 23 162 July 20, 1900 	Kirk, John W 	 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 22 304 June 4, ismo Kirkup, Charles 0 	 

Supreme, 	5 346 Sept. 2, 1899 	Kirwan, Martha 	 
Kings Co.. 

	

BIG 63 	Jan. 8, 1897 	Klein, Kate 	 

.• 	32 49 	Feb. 26, r9oz 	Kleusner, Mamie 	 

Supreme.. 34 328 June 20, 1902 	Klinger, Eveline, etc 	 

" 	32 332 	Mar. 29, 1902 	Klingerschmidt, Mi- 
chael 	 

" 	• • 24 296 	Oct. 25, 1900 	Klingler, William.... 

	

Nov. 1, 1898 	Klippil, Michael 

	

Supreme, 29 144 Nov. 14, 1901 	Kloth, William H... 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 10 286 Mar. 16, 1899 Knapp, Angeline M., 

	

exrx. of Samuel T 	 
Knapp 	  

• • 34 22 	May 6, 1902 	Knapp, Catherine .. • 

	

5 196 Aug. 8, 1898 	Knapp, Edward J., et 
al., exrs. of Samuel 
T. Knapp 	 

	

... 12 303 	July 8, 1899 	Knapp, Edward J., et 
al., executors, etc 	 

	

Supreme.. 47 353 	Mar. 25, 1895 
	Knapp, Samuel T..... 

Supreme.. 37 1 54 

f4 

• 

Supreme, 34 501 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme, 26 57 
Queens Co. 

July ro, 1902 

Mar. 15, 1901 

Supreme.. 30 412 	Dec. 26, 1901 	Knight, Thomas G... 

Knoch, Wendelin.... 

Knowles, William P., 
vs. The City et al. 

	

Aug. 16, 1902 	Knowles, William P., 
vs. William A. Cole- 
man et al 	 

	

Sept. 29, 1902 Knowles, William P 	, 
a taxpayer, vs. Ber-
nard F. Conklin 
et al 	  

36 331 	Sept. 29, 1902 Knowles, William P 	, 
vs. John J. Mangin 
et al 	  

Chancery, 21 54 Mar. 10, 190o 
N. J 	 

Supreme 	 31 172 Jan. 28, 1902 

• • 30 332  Dec. 18, 1901 

.. 3o 411 	Dec. 26, 1901 

• • 35 433 

.. 36 33o 

Knox, Joseph A. and 
Hecker-Jones-Jewell 
Milling Co 	 

	

Knox, Nicholas A 	 

97 

° 	• • 55 124 

36 

• • 32  383 

24 258 

29 134 

••• 45 40o 

Supreme, 27 290 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 33 266 

" 	• • 34 231  

Supreme, B8 in 
Kings Co.. 

Supr une, B6 81 
Kings Co.. 

July II, woo 

June 12, 1897 

Aug. 24, 1901 

July 31, 1902 

Sept. 22, 1902 

Mar. 26, 1902 

Mar. 21, 1902 

Oct. 23, woo 

Nov. 14, 1901 

Feb. 12, 1894 

Sept. 4, 1901 

April it, 1902 

June 6, 1902 

Dec. 12, 1894 

Nov. 24, 1893 

Koch, Frank 	 

Koehler, Y. Hugo, vs. 
Wm. W. Flannagan 
et al. 	  

Koelz, Frank G 

Koepping, Albert.... 

	

Koestner, Annie, vs 	 
The City of New 
York and ano 	 

Kohler, August 	 

Kohr, Frank 	 

Kolb, Andrew 	 

Kolb, John 	 

Kolb, Joseph 	 

Kolb, William E 	 

Kold, G. 	  

Kold, George 	 

Kolle, John 	 

Kaminsky, Betsy.... 

Supreme, 27 225 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 35 182 
Orange Co. 

Supreme, 36 263 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 33 

Supreme, 34 502 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. x 214 

Supreme, 6 239 
Kings Co.. 

June 4, 1902 

• . 34 200 	June 4, 1902 

• • 34 200 	June 4, 1902 

Supreme.. 26 19 Mar. 1 x, 1901 

Supreme, 34 201 June 4, 1902 
Kings 

 

Supreme.. 33 38 Mar. 26, 1902 

" 	.. 35 458 	Aug. 22, 1902 

" 	• • 35 459 
	

Aug. 22, 1902 

" 	• • 19 	7 
	

Feb. 14,1900 

•• 43 	4 
	

Jan. 27, 1892 

Supreme, 34 199 
Kings Co.. 

THE CITY RECORD. SUPPLEMENT. 

Supreme... 3 75 	May 21, 1898 	Koplik, Samuel 1.... Personal injuries by falling on pave- 
ment in front of No. 56 East 130th 
st., $10,000. 

Kopp, John 	 Personal injuries by being thrown from 
wagon due to hole in West 53d st., 
$10,000. 

501 	July ro, 190z 	Kopp, William 	 Summons only served. Supreme, 34 
Kings Co.. 	

340  April 4, 1895 	Kormsky, Nathan 	 County, B8 
Kings...... 
Supreme. 27 176 Aug. 13, 1901 	Korner, Heinrich 
Queens Co ro 236 

Kountze, Luther, exr. Supreme.. 42 194 Sept. 23, 1891 	
of Montague Ward. 

do 49 173 	Dec. 24, 1895 

Supreme, 35 54 July 14, 1602 	Krahe, Frank 	 Salary, Tender, Dept. of Bridges, over- 
Queens CO. 20 36o 	 time work, $515. 
Supreme.. 28 342 Oct. 9, 1901 	Kral, John 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer 

in Webster ave., Bronx, $757. 
Supreme, 21 t84 Mar. 26, 1899 	Kramat, Edward 	 Personal injuries by falling into excava. 
Kings Co.. 	 tion in 57th st., Brooklyn, $2,000. 
Supreme.. a6 246 May 1. 1901 	Kraus, Wilhelmina E. 

Supreme, Biz 645 	Mar. is, 1897 	Kraut, Charlotte 	 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 33 407 April 25, 1902 	Krebs, Joseph 	 

Supreme, 29 290 	Nov. 25, 1901 	Kreidemacher, Philip. 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. a 366 	May 3, 1898 	Kreischer, B., & Sons 
vs. Peter McCabe, 
The City et al 	 

Rich. CO.. 
	 Kreischer, B., & Sons Supreme, 10 420 	Mar. 24, •899 	(a corporation).... Brick supplied to School District No. 7, 

Town of Westfield, Richmond Co., 
$282.47. 

Kretsch, Augusta F. Damage to property in Webster ave., 
Bronx, overflow of sewer, $3,669. 

Krey, Ada 
	

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Hoyt at., Brooklyn, $50. 

Kritzberg, Mary...... Damage to No. 609 Evergreen ave., 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $300. 

Kronold, Adolph S.. Summons only served. 

Kronold, Adolph S.. Personal injuries, fall, condition of Elm 
st., $50,000. 

Krudop, John C 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Hoyt st., Brooklyn, $88.20. 

Krumenaker, Albert, To restrain cutting off water supply 

	

vs. J. Hampden 	of Nos. 512 and 514 West 166th at. 
Dougherty, etc 	 

Oct. 7, 1897 Krumholtz, Nathan 	 .. 56 102 	 Personal in 
et

juries by collision of
n 
 waons 

of Stre Cleaning Dept., in Essex 
st., $5,000. 

April ii, 1889 	Kruse, Christian (No 	 ••• 38  410 	 To have assessment for tree planting on 
3)  	Boulevard declared void and to re- 

cover $38.86. 

Supreme, 29 291 	Nov. as rpar 	Kruse, Siebert E 	 Damage to No. 428 Central ave., Brook- 
Kings Co.. 	 lyn, overflow of sewer, $200. 

.. 27 226 Aug. 24 1901 Kuck, Henry 	 Damage to property at Nos. 434 and 
436 Nostrand ave. by overflow of 
Nostrand ave. sewer, $500. 

N April to, 1899 	Kuehule, John 	 Damage to premises No. 629 Central 
ave., Brooklyn, flooding by water 
main, $668.58. 

.. 27 314 	Sept. 5, 1901 	Kuhn, August 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewers 
in Marion st. and Patchen ave., 
Brooklyn, $400. 

Supreme... 25 465 Mar. 5, " 	Kuhn, Charles 	 Overtime of Inspectors and Boardmen 
in Dept. of Street Cleaning, $7,432.80. 

Supreme::  5 150 Au 
Dec.  

g. 1, 1898 	Kullor, Jacob 	 Summons only served. 
8 8 	7, 1898 	Kunath, Oscar, et al. To foreclose mortgage on premises in 

	

vs. A. Bremer et al. 	5th st., near Ave. A. 

... a6 19 Mar. ix, WM 	Kuper, George D 	 

	

30 463 Dec. 30, 1901 	Kurz, William E 	

 To recover assessment for paving Wash- 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in office 
ington st., $112.10. 

of City Clerk, $40.75- 

July 10, 1902 	Kuss, Louisa........ Summons only served. 

	

Feb. 17, 1898 	Kyritz, Charles, and To foreclose lien under contract for 
ano. vs. The City 	building Grammar School No. 57, 
et al.  

	
$1,790. 

	

Oct. 26, x898 Labdon, Edward L 	 Salary as Special Fish and Game Pro- 
tector for Kings Co., $666.66. 

Saiary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., Supreme.. 33 403 	April 25, 1902 	Lacey, Cornelius .. • • 	
overtime work, $485. 

Personal injuries in fall from truck on 
Bowery, near Oliver at., $5,000. 

June zo, 1899 Lafferty, Joseph H.. Damage to premises No. 471 Central 

	

NOV. 18, 1901 
	

La Gemino, Guiseppo. Damage to property, overflow of sewer 

ave., Brooklyn, flooding by water 
main, $92.90. 

in Navy st., Brooklyn, $107. 

Additional services as Weigh Master La Grange, Louis A.. 	
and Assistant to Purchasing Agent in 

Supreme.. 5 285 	Aug. 19, 1898 

Fire Dept., $418.50. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., LaGrecca, Giovanni.. 	

overtime work, $500. 
April 12, 1902 

Lahey, William 	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 

	

April r8, 1902 	
overtime work, $570. 

Laino, Vinengal 	 Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept. for Sunday and overtime work, 

729.80. 
Lake, Daniel 	 Injuries to horse by hole in Green 

Ridge rd., Richmond, $150. 
Lalor, James M., vs. To declare chapter 33, Laws of 1901, 
Seth Low, etc., et al. 	and chapter 8, section 1620, chapter 

466, Laws of 1901, unconstitutional. 
Lamano, Antonio 	 Damage to property at No. 262 Fourth 

ave., by overflow of sewer, $350. 

	

do   Damage to property at No. 262 Fourth 
ave., by overflow of sewer, $85. 

Lamano, James 	 Damage to property at No. 262 Fourth 
ave., by overflow of sewer, $3,000. 

Lammers, John B 	 To recover assessment for paving Wash• 
ington st., $378.93. 

Lamona, Rosa 	 Damage to property at No. 262 Fourth 
ave., by overflow of sewer, $145. 

Lampe, Henry J 	Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean. 
ing, overtime work, $375. 

Lamson, Carrie 	 Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
145th at., $2,000. 

Lamson, John A 	 Expenses and loss of services of wife, 
$683. 

Land Company "(.." To remove cloud on title to premises 
of Edenwald vs 	sold for taxes and leased to Town of 
The City et al 	Eastchester, to vacate sale, etc. 

Landon, Charles G., Summons only served. 
and ano., exrs. of 
Benjamin H. Hut 	 
ton 	  

" 	... 56 508 Dec. 23, 1897 	Landon, E d w a r d To recover assessment for regulating, 
Hunter  	etc., Dyckman st., $3,283.20. 

" 	.. 24 67 Sept. 25, 1900 Landy, Mary 	 Personal injuries on sidewalk of Am- 
sterdam ave., between 59th and 6oth 
sts., $to,000. 

Lane, Charles E 	 Balance of salary as Engineer, Dept. of 

	

mipreme, 22 324 June 6, 1900 	
Water Supply, $250. Kings Co.. 

94 	July to, 1900 

Personal injuries caused by sewer man-
hole, $300. 

Occupation of premises at Eighth ave. 
and Broadway, Astoria, known as 
Graham ave., $2,400. 

Summons only served. 

Summons with notice served. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk at 
111th st. and Fifth ave., $10,000. 

Personal injuries, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $450. 

Damage to No. 241 palmetto at., Brook 
lyn, overflow of sewer, $650. 

To foreclose lien on contract for erect-
ing school-house on St. Nicholas 
ave. 

	

Supreme.. 29 77 	Nov. 8, 1901 

Supreme, 29 144 Nov. 14, 1901 
Kings Co.. 

	

291 	NOV. 25, 190/ 

306 June 18, 1902 

363 June 26, 1902 

	

144 	Nov. 14, 1901 

	

347 	Mar. 21, 1902 

Supreme- 34 

" 	• 34 

Supreme, 29 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 32 

44 

tg 

° 	• • 34 231  

Supreme, 12 79 
Kings Co.. 

.. 29 204 

" 	29 	5 	Oct. 26, 1901 	Lack, Herman, vs. 
The City and Met. 
St. R. Co 	  

June 6, 1902 Laffan, John 	 Summons only served. 

• • 33 2 78  

Supreme, 22 275 
Rich. Co.. 
Supreme• • 33 418 

" 	• • 33 349 

" 	• • 29 450 Dec. 1o, 1901 

May 31, 1900 

April 25, 1902 



46 

46 

25 306 
20 120 

Leckler, Peter 	 

Leddo, Charles 	 

Le Dous, Raphael 	 

Ledwith, Thomas A 	 

Lee, Hop 	  

Leonard, George G.. 

Leonard, Sierra Ne- 
vada 	  

Leonard, William H. 

Leppard, Daniel_ .. 

	

Lesher, Arthur L 	, 
et al 	  

Leslie, Kate 	 

Lesser, Edward 	 

	

Lester, Mary H., No 	 
2 	  

44 

06 

Supreme, x7 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 36 16o 	Sept. i 1, 1902 

	

26 158 	April 12, 1901 

City of /4ew York 
and ano 	  

" 	• • 35 199 

25 184 

	

Supreme, 29 292 Nov. 25, 1901 	Lawrence, William H. 
Kings Co.. 

• - 34 246 June 9,1902 Laydon, Katherine A. 

'• 	.. 27 105 	July 26,1901 	Layman, Sarah, 
admx. of Maragaret 
Plant, vs. The City 
and J. Henry Dick. 

	

Supreme. 33 459 April 28, 1902 Lazio, Pietro 	 

33 29 Mar. 26, 1902 Leadone, RaphaeL • • 	 

29 61 	Nov. 4, Igo' Leahy, Daniel 	 
20 251 
a 321 Jan. 27, tem Leahy, John 	 

	

Supreme, 26 243 April 3o, 19ot 	Leary, Catherine 	 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme... 21 27 Mar. 9, woo 	Leary, Daniel 	 

" 	25 289 	Feb. 1, 1901 	Leasenfield, Charles 	 

32 327 	Mar. 20, 1902 	Leaux, Julius, vs 	 
James Jacobs and 
The City 	 

Feb. 7, 1901 	Leavitt Machine Co 	 

... 3 log May 25, 1898 	Leaycraft, Anna E 	 

... 5 210 	Aug 9, " 	Lebendig, Morris, vs 	 
Thos. W. Snell and 
Wm. F. Kernen 	 

Mar. 20, 1900 	LeBlance, John 	 

July 29, 1902 

Mar. 26, 1902 

May 5, 19o2 

Sept. 28, 2877 

Supreme, B9 109 Mar. IS, 1896 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 33 61 Mar. 27, 1902 Lee, John 

Feb. 70896 Lee, Joshua P 	 

Dec. 27, 1901 	Lee, 	Michael 	(or 
Malachi) 	 

" 	z8 289 Jan. 24, 1900 Leeson, William 

53 368 	April 17, 1897 	Leet, John, vs. The 

	

Mayor, Charles W 	 

	

Collins et al 	 

Supreme, 26 Igo April 18, 1901 	Lehman, Charles, vs. 
Kings Co.. 	 The City, et al.... 

Supreme.. 33 253 	April 10, 1902 	Lehnhoff, Theodore 

	

H. 	  

Dec. 1, 1899 	Leichtenstein, 	Sea- 
man 	 

37 Mar. 26, 1902 Leike, George 

Supreme, 25 317 	Feb. 7, 1901 	Leimer, Frederick.... 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 52 265 	Nov. 21, 1896 	Lellis, Daniel P 

Supreme, 18 435 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 3o 429 

.. 24 499 

Le Maire, Isidor.... 

Lemken, William, vs. 
John L. Shea, etc.. 

Lennon, William F.. 

do 

Leafier, Jacob 	 

Leomie, William 	 

Leonard, George G 	 

	

St•preme.. 33 38 	Mar. 26, 1902 

38 Nov. so, 1899 

44 Aug. 2, 1899 

	

310 	June x8, 1902 

	

432 	Dec. 10, 1897 

	

56 433 	 do No. 3 	 

	

... 56 434 	 do No. 4 	 

	

435 	 do No. 5 	 

	

284 	Dec. Ii, 1899 	Leuschner, Oswald 	 

Levell, Joseph 	 

	

Levering, William M 	, 
and W. A. Garri- 
gues. 	  

	

City 	 12 290 	July 5, 1899 	Levi, Benjamin, vs. 
H. Gerstein et al.. 

	

Supreme... 5o 3.)6• 
	" 21, 1898 	Levin, Emma B 	 

	

" 	••• 29 450 
	

Dec. 12, moi 	Levine, Benjamin 	 

	

.. 16 432 	NO J. 10, 1899 	Levine, Ida, an in- 
fant, by guardian . 

	

... 16 58 	Oct. 1o, " 	Levine, Jacob 

	

.. 35 130 	July 25, 1902 	Levy, 	Hyman, vs. 
Peter T. Barlow 
and ano. 	 

	

259 	Jan. 25, Kai 	Levy, Jefferson M., 
and L. N. Levy.... 

	

Supreme, 36 312 	Sept. 25, 1902 	Levy, Katie vs. The 
Kings Co.. 

Aug. 4, 1902 Levy, Martha 	 

Jon. is, i9oz 	Levy, Max, vs. The 
City and Brooklyn 

	

Heights IL R. Co 	 

Damage to 102 Eldert st., Brooklyn; 
overflow of sewer, $200. 

Personal injuries, fall on Albany ave., 
bad condition of sidewalk, $5,000. 

For death of plaintiff's decedent by 
fall at Reid ave. and Kosciusko at. 
Brooklyn, $20,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $470. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $400. 

Services of Edward Clark as Clerk to 
Board of Assessors, L. I. City, $9o. 

Personal injuries by falling in Riving- 
ton st., $15,000. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk in 
front of No. 158 Concord st., Brook-
lyn, $5,000. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
the Park Police, $87.54. 

To recover assesment for paving Am-
sterdam aye, $1,565.30. 

Personal injuries by falling into man-
hole, $is,000. 

Machinery, valves, etc., sold to L. 1. 
City, $300. 

Damage to premises No. 228 West 
Broadway, overflow of sewage, $5,000. 

False arrest and imprisonment, $5,000. 

l'ersonal injuries by fall in Richards st. 
due to obstruction in roadway, 
$10,000. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean. 
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Difference in salary between $10,000 
and 15,00o, $11,249.82. 

Loss of property by tire in Gravesend, 
May 16, 1895, $827.07. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean 
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Summons only served. 

Overtime, Sunday and holiday work as 
Driver, Dept. of Sewer Cleaning, 

Bal
1,25o.  
ance due on contract for Audubon 

ave. sewers, $480. 
To foreclose lien for services performed 

as Watchman in the regulating, etc., 
of i8oth st., $u5.50. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk at 
Flushing and Bushwick ayes., Brook. 
lyn, $5,000. 

Salary as Keeper, Dept. of Correction, 
during dismissal, $720. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash 
ington st., $233.09. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $475. 

Damage to property by overflow of 
sewer in Stockholm st., Brooklyn, 
01.79. 

Breach of contract, Inspector of Sew- 
era, Village of Williamsbridge, $350. 

Personal injuries, due to condition of 
sewer on Grant st., $10,000. 

To restrain maintaining Brooklyn 
Bridge in such manner that refuse 
falls upon plaintiff's premises. 

Damage by change of grade of loth at., 
near ist ave., $8,000. 

Summons only served. 

Injuries to wagon by horse and cart be-
longing to City, $24. 

Damage to goods by fire in Gravesend, 
May 16, 1895, $2,252.95. 

Salary as Clerk in Commissioner of 
Jurors' Office, $125. 

Services as Commissioner of Deeds, 
Special Commissioner of Juror's ot-
fice, $86.76. 

Personal injuries by falling in Herki-
mer st., $25,000. 

Services of Joseph Baker as Janitor of 
City Hall, L. 1. City, $83.33. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, ;Soo. 

Summons only served. 

I'ersonal injuries at firth st., between 
First ave. and Ave. A, $5,000. 

Damage to premises No. 181 Smith st., 
overflow of sewer, $182. 

To recover assessment for 135th st. 
regulating, etc., $1,595.39. 

To recover assessment for Fifth ave. 
regulating, etc., $367.60. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Boulevard, $,36.,o. 

To recover assessment for Fifth ave. 
paving, $843•34. 

I'ersonal injuries by fall in Hamilton 
ave., Brooklyn, $10,000. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $1,300. 

To recover assesment for paving ,ith 
ave., $110.11. 

To recover possession of certain dress 
goods taken from prisoners. 

To recover assessment for io6th st. 
sewer, $356.25. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$828.30. 

Personal injuries, being knocked down 
by Dept. of Street Cleaning cart, 
$5,000. 

Damage to property No. x332 Second 
ave., overflowing of sewer, $135. 

For false arrest and imprisonment, $10,- 
000. 

To recover assessment for paving Cedar 
st., $296.39. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
crosswalk, 5th and St. Mark's ayes., 
$2,500. 

Salary as Cleaner, Brooklyn Discipli- 
nary Training School for Boys, $5o. 

Personal injuries by fall from wagon on 
Grand st., near 

by 
	st., Brooklyn, 

$2,500. 

Supreme, 21 150 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 35 155 

• • 33 39 

• • 34 13 

... 22 420 

64 

41 

Supreme.. 33 
Queens Co. 20 
supreme.. 25 

120 
240 
133 

••• 39 277 

446 

324 

Supreme, B9 421 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 32 132 

April I, 1902 

Jan. 3,19o1 

Dec. 12, 1889 

Feb. 28, 19ot 

Mar. 8, 1898 

May 18, 5896 

Mar. 7, 1902 

66 

64 

213 	Sept. 55, 1902 

511 	Dec. 28, 5899 

496 June 29, 1901 
Queens do 20 222 

Supreme, 17 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme 26 

66 

Supreme, 34 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme... 56 

7 407 

••• 7 408 

•• • 7 409 

" 	••• 7 410 

" 	•-• 7 411 

" 	• • 7 412 
	

" 	17, " 

... 13 316 	Nov. 29, " 

	

... 13 432 	Feb. 26, i900 

Supreme... 9 519 June 9, 2899 

	

" 	12 56 	June to, x899 
9 521 

	

Supreme, 26 37 	Mar. 15, i9oi 
Queens Co zo 138 

	

Supreme.. 25 339 	Feb. 8, 290i 

44 

Supreme.. 45 85 	Sept. 25, 1893 	Lane, Elizabeth, by 
guardian, vs. The 
Mayor, etc., et al.. 

" 	21 326 April ), 2900 	Lane, Jane A 	.. 

" 	II 21 April 8, 1899 Lane, William Henry, 
et a], vs. Emory 
F. Lane et at 	 

	

Aug. it, 1887 	Lang, Peter 	 

	

Oct. 9, :goo 	I.angbein, George F 	 

Jan. 23, 1902 	Langdon, Woodbury, 
No. 	  

25 244 	" 	23. " 	do No. a ....... , 

25 244 	" a3, " 	do No. 3 	 

36 312 

24 170 

25 243 

Dec. 31, 1897 Langdon, Woodbury 

	

G., executor, etc 	, 
of Rebecca Jones, 
deceased 	 

NOV. 20, 1899 Langbridge, James L 

	

Mar. 8, 1900 Langston, Ralph E 	 

Feb. 6, 2888 Langtry, Emilie 
vs. John Newton, 
etc. 	  

Sept. 4, 1901 Lapp, Egnatz 	 

Nov. 18, 1899 Larkin, Thomas 5... 

April 8, 1902 	Larkin, Thomas J .. • 

April 12, 1902 Larkin, William R.. 

57 93 

1 7 33 

1 9 493 

37 250 

Supreme, 27 298 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 27 26 

" 	.. 33 176 

33 279 
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Personal injuries by being thrown from 
wagon in front of No. 34 Market st.. 
$20,000. 

Damage to property No. 254 West 24th 
st. by bursting of water pipe, $500. 

To declare purchasers on foreclosure of 
mortgage on certain real property to 
be trustees, etc. 

To have assessment for Seventh ave. 
tree-planting declared void and to re. 
cover $30.24. 

To recover assessment for flagging 
Fourth ave., Wakefield, Bronx, 
$54.03. 

Tu recover assessment for paving Hous-
ton st., $989.80. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington st., $1,715.85. 

To recover assessment for paving Weat 
st., $676.28. 

Summons only served. 

SLIM-erne, 31 138 Jan. 22, 1902 Larkins, Charles D., 
Kings Co.. 	 vs. Bd. of Educa- 

tion 	  

Supreme, 	7 379 Jan. II, 1899 Larner, Edward W 	, 
Uueens Co 	 No. 	  

do No. 3 

do No. 4. 	 

do No. 5. 	 Salary as Foreman, Fire Dept., L. 1. 
City, of Benjamin Z. Boyd, assigned 
to plaintiff, $63.32. 

do No. 6 	 Salary of John F. Cunningham, Fire- 
man in L. I. City, assigned to plaint. 
iff, $20.95. 

do No. 7 	 Salary of John H. Flynn, as Driver, 
Fire Dept., L. I. City, assigned to 
plaintiff, $40.04. 

do No. 8. 	 Salary as Driver, Fire Dept., L. 1. 
City, of William Gillis, assigned to 
plaintiff, $21.22. 

Salary of Garrett Kearns as Fireman 
in L. I. City Fire Dept., assigned to 
plaintiff, 21.22. 

Salary of Michael J. Kendrick as Driver 
in L. I. City Fire Dept., assigned to 
plaintiff, $66.66. 

Salary of E. Albert Larner as Fire-
man in L. I. City Fire Dept., as. 
signed to plaintiff, $21.22. 

Salary of James McKeon as Fireman 
in L. I. City Fire Dept., assigned to 
plaintiff, t21.22. 

do No. 13 	 Salary of T omas F. McKeown as Fore- 
man in L. I. City Fire Dept., assigned 
to plaintiff, $75.51. 

do No. 14. 	 Salary of James McKeown as Driver, 
L. I. City Fire Dept., assigned to 
plaintiff, $37.85. 

do No. 15 

	

	 Salary of Patrick F. McMahon as En- 
gineer in L. I. City Fire Dept., as-
signed to plaintiff, $21.22. 

do No. 26 

	

	 Salary of William J. Murphy as Driver 
in L. I. City Fire Dept., assigned to 
plaintiff, $21.22. 

do No. z7 

	

	 Salary of Edward J. Otphens as Fire- 
man in L. I. City Fire Dept., as-
signed to plaintiff, $21.22. 

do No. 18 

	

	 Salary of Philip Reilly as Driver in 
L. I. City Fire Dept., assigned to 
plaintiff, $21.22. 

do No. 21 

	

	 Rent of premises corner of Steinway 
and Vandewater ayes., Queens, $90. 

do No. 22 	 For rent of premises Steinway and 
Vandewater ayes., Queens, $2.25. 

Larsen, Magnus, No. 3 Amount due on contract to build catch- 
basin at 7th st. and Jackson ave., L. 
I. City, $100. 

do No. 4 

	

	 Amount due on contract to clean streets 
in First Ward, L. I. City, etc., 
$176.88. 

	

do   Furnishing carts, horses and laborers 
to Street Cleaning Dept. of L. 1. 
City, $207. 

Personal injuries by being struck by 
falling banner-pole at Duane st. and 
Broadway, $5,000. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Goerck st.. $889.07. 

Kings Co.. 

overtime work, $420. 
Summons only served. 

	

tog 	April 2, 1898 

	

Supreme, 29 295 	Nov. 26, 1901 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 29 383 	Nov. 25, 1901 

	

402 	April 25, 1902 

„ 33 38 Mar. a6, 1902 

	

Supreme, 32 8o 	Mar. 1, 1902 
Queens Co. 20 306 

Supreme.. 32 384 

Supreme, 29 50 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 8 r8 	Dec. 8, 1898 	Lawlor, Patrick, vs. 
The City et al 	 

	

26 61 	Mar. 20, 1901 	Lawrence, Frederick 
N., et al 	  

Damage to 102 Eldert st., Brooklyn; 
overflow of sewer, $goo. 

Damage to property overflow of sewer 
in Wyckoff at., Brooklyn, $90. 

Supreme, 7 406 Jan. 17, 1899 Larner, Edward W., 
Queens Co. 	 No. 12 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 29 291 

• • 29 145 

Nov. 25, " 	Lawrence, Henry T.. 

Nov. 14, 1901 	Lawrence, Mary E.. 

7 380 

" 	• • 7 381 

" 	• • 7 382 

" 	• • 7 383 

" 	.. 7 384 

" 	• • 	7 385 

• • 	7 403 

" 	• • 7 404 

" 	• • 7 405 

" 	..• 25 382  

" 	49 176 	Dec. 24,1895 

Mar. 2x, 1902 	Lawless, William.... 

Nov. z, 1901 	Lawlor, Ann 

Laudrin, Teeney, heir, 
etc., of George Sex- 
tan, deceased 	 

	

Laughlin, C. Howard 	 

Laur I, Jeremo 	 

Lautenberger, Marie 
M. 	  

I.aux, John 	 

Lawler, Amos 	 

Lawler, John 	 

Supreme, 31 183 Jan. 30, 1902   Summons only serve., 

Supreme.. 33 477 	April 3o, 1902   Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 

Lathem, William T., 
vs. The City et al.. 

Lathers, Richard 	 

Latus, Mary F 

Laube, Samuel 

do No. g 	 

do No. to 	 

do No. ii 	 

Summons only served. 

Services as Sealer of Weights and Meas-
UreS, $$79.17. 

To restrain tearing down posts in front 
of No. 361 West 33d st. 

Damage to property, overflow of Knick-
erbocker ave. sewer, Brooklyn, 
5207.88. 

Services in Dock Dept. as Laborer do• 
ing duty as Watchman, $240.81. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $600. 

As assignee, to balance of salary of 
teachers in Manual Training High 
School, Brooklyn, $846.95. 

Rent of premises used as polling place 
at Steinway and Van de Venter aves., 
L. I. City, $$o. 

Salary of John S. Brundage, Fireman in 
L. I. City, assigned to plaintiff, 
$66.66. 

Salary as Foreman, Fire Dept., L. 1. 
City, of Benjamin Z. Boyd, assigned 
to plaintiff, $46.94 

As assignee for salary as Driver in Fire 
Dept., L. I. City, $59.25. 

Damage to property overflow of sewer 
in Putnam and Nostrand aves., 
Brooklyn, $430. 

Damage to premises on Brook ave, 
Bronx, overflow of sewer, $3,050. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $420. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Janitor, Public School No. 8, 
L. I. City, $3,258. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries in fall on crossing at 
Park and Grand ayes., Brooklyn, 

$2, Soo. 
Summons only served. 

To restrain maintaining viaduct over 
Twelfth aye from Riverside drive to 
Boulevard Lafayette, and for dam. 
ages. 



Supreme... 25 

Supreme, B9 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 33 

259 Jan. 	25, 1901 Lewi, David 	 

421 Aug. 	2, 1895 Lewis, D. F., and an 
other (In re) 	 

166 April 	7, 1902.  Lewis, Edward J 	 

	

Lichtenstein, Bern 	 
hardt 	  

Lichtenstein, Julius, 
and ano. 	 

	

Liebenan, Henry F 	, 
Jr. 	  

Linde, Catherine 	 

Linde, Leon 

	

Lindeman, Sophia F 	 

Lines, James P 	 

Link, Peter 	 

Link, Susie 	 

Linker, Charles W 

Lipps, Henry, exr. of 
Martin Lippe 	 

Lipsbutz, Isaac 	 

Littlefield, Helen E., 
administratrix of es 
tate of John G. Lit- 
tlefield 	 

Littmann, Anna W... 

Livesley, George F... 

Livingston, James.... 

Livingston, Johnston. 

Livingston, 	Maria, 
extx. of W. G. Liv 
ingston 	 

	

Livingston, William S 	 

Lwaborso, Lui 	 

Lockman, Jacob K., 
executor, No. a.... 

do., No. 3 	 

do., No. 5 	 

	

Lockmann, Mary A 	 

Lockwood, David T., 
No. 2 	  

Locosky, Leah........ 

Loeffler, Mary 	 

Loeser, Monroe, an 
infant, by guardian. 

Loew, Frederick W., 
exr. of Jacob Van 
der Poel 	 

Loew, William L 	 

	

Loftus, W. C., & Co 	 

Logan, John J 	 

Logue, Fannie, vs. 
The City and Gab-
riella W. White... 

Lohan, Patrick 	 

Lohr, Edwin, by  
guardian, vs. The 
City and N. Y. and 
Queens Co. R. It 

Lohsen, William 	 

Lomao, Fannie 	. 

Lombardi, Joseph, vs. 
John McQuade et 
al. 	  

Lombardo, Igmazio 	 

Long, John 	 

Long, William 	 

Longo, Pasquale 	 

Loonam, Owen 	 

Looney, Bernard 	 

Loos, John H 	 

Lordi, Martin 	 

Supreme, 18 
Kings Co.. 

• • 34 

434 	Feb. 7, 1900 

300 June 17, 1902 

Losee, George W. 

Loughlin, James .... 

34 202 June 4, 1902 

Supreme.. 26 26o 	May 3, 1901 

Louisi, Maria 	 

Lovelace, Mary 

• 

• 

" 	• • 33 459 	April 28, 1902 	Lovell, Richard P... , 

" 	27 332 Sept. 6, 19or 	Low, Abbott A 	 

Supreme, 32 103 
Kings Co.. 

• „ 36 264 

Supreme.. '32 419 

" 	• • 33 477 

Supreme, 28 
Queens Co 

Supreme.. 32 384 Mar. 21, 1902 

	

441 	Mar. 17, 1890 

	

412 	Jan. 26, 1899 

Low, William S..... 

Lowenstein, Max.... 

Lowenthal, Adolph 
M. 	  

Lowery, Charles 	 

Lowery, Woodbury 	 

Lubo, Frederick ..... 
Lucey, Thomas J..... 

Ludic, John E 	 

461  

Mar. 4, 1902 

Sept. 22, 1902 

Mar. 22, 1902 

April 3o, 1902 

Oct. 23, 1901 

Lueg, William H. vs. Personal injuries, fall, snow and ice, 
The City of flew 	Himrod st., $10,130.. 
York et al 	 

Luhan, Anna G 	 Damage to property overflow of Knick. 
erbocker ave. sewer, Brooklyn, $1,000. 

23 231 	July 28, 1900 	Luisi, Maria 	 Damage to premises No. 568 President 
st., by breaking of Brooklyn sewers, 
$1,000. 

Personal injuries by falling on sidewalk, 
Southern Boulevard, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $750. 

Damage to property overflow of sewer 
in St. Edwards st., Brooklyn, 

For false arrest, $10,50o. 

Supreme, 35 69 July i6, 1902 
Kings Co.. 

26 473 
	June 26,1901 

Supreme, 34 202 April 4, 1902 Lupo, Antonio ..••• • Damage to property at No. 529 ...arroll 
Pings Co. 	 st., by overflow of sewer, $1,5oo. 
Supreme.. 6 472 Dec. I, 1898 Lusk, Andrew J 	 As assignee of Stephen Desmond, 

Painter, Street Cleaning Dept., bal-
ance of salary, $887.00. 

.. 16 287 	Oct. 28, 1899 	do   As assignee, overtime of Drivers, Dept. 
of Street Cleaning, $32,240. 

.. 17 98 	Nov. 25, 1899 	do   As assignee. overtime Drivers, Dept. 
of Street Cleaning, $L24.0. 

.. 18 447 	Feb. 7, 1900 	do   As assignee of Drivers, Dept. of Street 
Cleaning, for overtime. $3.720. 

.. 21 415 	April 25, 1900 	do   Assignee extra work Drivers Street 
Cleaning Dept., $6,20o. 

	

.. 29 3 Oct. 25, 1901 	do   As assignee overtime Drivers in Park 
Dept., $27,375. 

.. 28 35i 	Oct. to, 1901 	do   As assignee for overtime of 212 Drivers 
in Dept. of Street Cleaning. $348,210. 

• • 55 433 	Sept. 27, 1897 	Lustig, Joseph 	 Interest on award for No. 24 Willett at., 
taken for school site, $293.33. 

••• 4 114 	April 5, 1898 	Lustig, William 	 As assignee of George Elkner, salary as 
Fireman in L. I. City Fire Dept., 
$66.66. 

	

Supreme, ao 32 Sept. ao, 190o 	Lutjens, William E 	 Salary as Assistant Engineer, Gen. 
cJueens Co 	 Imp. Com'n, L. I. City, $5,100. 

	

Supreme, 27 234 Aug. 27, 1901 	Luttich, Emilie 	 Damage to premises flooding by sewer, 
Kings Co.. 	 $2,000. 

	

Supreme.. 33 460 April 28, 1902 	Lutz, Frederick 	 Sal
o
ary as 

Dr iver, $ 
Street Cleaning Dept., 

overtime 	740. 

To recover amount of tax paid in mat- 
ter of award for a school site, $298.94. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $500. 

Jan. 26, 1900 Lynch, Bernard, vs. Personal injuries by falling of ice and 
snow corner of Sterling pl. and Van-
derbilt ave., $5,000. 

Sept. 26, 1901 Lynch, James 	 Damage to property overflow of sewer 
in Warren and Bond sts., Brooklyn, 

Saf 7,000.  
ary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 

overtime work, $600. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 

overtime work, $500. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 

overtime work, $445. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $aoo. 

Personal injuries, falling on icy side-
walk. $5,000. 

Damage to property at No. 455 Frank-
lin ave., Brooklyn, by overflow of 
sewer, $372.75. 

Personal Injuries and death of a horse, 
due to all on pavement of New 
Utrecht rd, Brooklyn, $5,175. 

" 	23 448 Sept. 8, 1900 Lynn, Thomas 	 Summons only served. 

14 

41 

11 

64 

Supreme.. 10 354 

.• 	33 165 

Mar. 21, 1899 	Lyle, John S 	 

April 7, 1902 	Lyman, Andrew ... • 

The City et al 

.. 27 114 	July 27, 1901 
	Lynch, William 

Supreme, 	5 361 Sept. 7, 1898 Lyon, Alvah A., and 
Almira Lyon 	 

Damage by diverting waters of west 
branch of Byram river, Westchester 
Co., and for injunction, $500. 

June 28, 1900 	Lumley, Edward..... 

34 3 May z, 1902 Lunny, John 	 

Nov. IS, 1901 	Luongo, Frank 	 

	

May 23, 1902 L upinek, Alois, vs 	 
Joseph F. Brodil et 
al. 	  

Supreme.. 23 32 
64 

Supreme, 29 205 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 34 125 

St.preme, 	18 312 
Kings CO.. 

" 	27 478 

Supreme.. 33 349 

• • 33 405 

• • 33 460 

" 	• • 33 459 

Supreme, B8 157 
Kings Co. 

" 	31 102 

11 

April 18, :902 

April 25, 1902 

April 28, 1902 

April 28, 1902 

Sept. 3o, 1895 

Jan. i6, 1902 

Lynch, John 

do 

do 

Lynch, John J 

Lynch, Mary 	 

Lynch, Mary J 

Supreme... 29 315 	 Lyons, Julius V 	 Damage to property overflow of sewer 
in First ave, $276.06. 

i8 379 Jan. 31, 1900 Lyons, Samuel 	 Injury to carriage by running into joist 
placed in hole in 22nd at., near Ave. 
A. $375. 

	

... 3 432 July i6, i898 Lyons, Susie V   To recover assessment for Amsterdam 
ave. paving, $114.70. 

Dec. 31, 1897 	McAleenan, Henry 	 To recover assessment for 64th st. regu- 
lating, etc., $558.20.  

Jan. 22, 1902 	McAleer, Hugh, Jr.  • Summons with notice for $759.02 served. 

Oct. 25, 1900 McAlister,• Frank V. Summons only served. 

•• 

• 4 •• • 57 104 

Supreme, 31 129 
Kings 
Supreme.. 24 297 

Supreme, 34 348 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 25 390 

Mar. 18, 1901 

June 24, 1902 

Feb. 18, 1901 

do 

McAllister, Patrick.. 

McAndrew, James C., 
No. t 	  

To recover assessment for paving 
Goerck st., $39.08. 

Personal injuries, fall, hole in street. 
$5,000. 

To recover assessment for pay.ag Cup 
ler's alley, $183.51. 

.. 27 386 Sept. 13, 1901 	do 	  To recover assessment for paving Water 
st.„ 837.61. 

.. 25 209 Jan. t8, 1901 McAuley, Patrick 	 As assignee for overtime for Sweepers 
in Dept. of Street Cleaning, $1,230.50. 

" 	26 ,a6 April 6, 1901 McBain, Thomas A 	 Personal injuries by fall from wagon, 
due to excavation at Tenth ave. and 
42nd st, $20,000. 

35 103 April 1, 1903 McBride, Charles. • 	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $850. 

•• 

00 
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Supreme.. 24 16a 	Mar. 26, 1879 

Supreme, 	9 427 May 5, 1899 
Queens Co. 

Dec. 26, 1901 

June 1, 1887 

Supreme, 29 aos 	Nov. 78, 1901 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 30 404 

45 348  

Supreme, Bio 461 
Kings Co... 

8 386 

44 •• • 36 91  

April iz, 1902 Lewis, Frank 

Lewis, Henry 11.... 

Lewis, Lucy T., vs. 
Bd. of Education... 

Lewis, Samuel 	 

Lewis, Sarah L 	 

L'H ommedteu, Sam. 
uel 	  

Liberman, Leo 	 

	

Libertine, Pasquale 	 

Supreme... 

" 	••• 

" 	.. 

" 

St.preme_, 
Kings 	o. C 

21 

40 

49 

1 

34 

28 

365 

175 

143 

201 

Mar. 	9, 1900 

Nov. xi, i800 

Dec. 24, 1895 

Feb. 	3, 1898 

June 	4, 1902 

Supreme.. 36 308 Aug. I1, 1887 

64 .. 36 309 

.. 36 311 

.. 25 205 Jan. 18, 1901 

44 .. 26 397 June 8, 1901 

66 ..• 55 416 Sept. 16, 1897 

Supreme, 32 143 Mar. 8, 1902 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 36 13I Sept. 8, 1902 

.. 57 170 Dec. 37, 1897 

" 27 331 Sept. 6, 1901 

" 	• • 34 34 May 8, 1902 

Supreme, 31 17i Jan. a8,1902 
Kings Co.. 

" 	• • 8  493 Feb. 7, 1899 

Supreme.. 33 147 April 5, 1902 

Supreme, 13 324 Feb. 15, 1900 
Kings Co. 

Supreme... 28 355 Oct. 10, 1901 

• • 35 155 July 29,1902 

Supreme, 	25 463 Mar. 4, 19oz 
Rich. Co.. 

Supreme, 27 318 Sept. 6, 	" 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 3 318  June 29, 1898 

" 33 39 Mar. 26, 1902 

• • 34 3 May 2, 1902 

Supreme, 31 163 Jan. 24, 1902 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 34 177 April 3, 1902 

• • 33 323 April 15, 1902 

s3 212 Jan. 	18, 1901  

Lorey, John G 	 Salary as Janitor of Third District Po- 
lice Court (Essex Market), $1466.66. 

Losee, Anna, vs. To restrain laying of culvert, etc., 
John P. Madden, 	across Juniper Swamp rd, Middle 
et al.  	Village, Queens. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, collision between 
Street Cleaning cart and wagon, 
$25,000. 

Damage to property at No. 568 Presi-
dent st., by overflow of sewer, $1 000. 

Personal injuries, fall on snow and ice 
on sidewalk at South 9th and Berry 
sts., Brooklyn, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $400. 

To recover assesment for paving Bur-
ling slip, $127.97. 

Balance of salary as Assistant Sergeant. 
at-arms. Board of Aldermen, $877.78. 

Services as Notary Public, Dept. of 
Charities, $36o.6o. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $750. 

To vacate assessment against property 
of relator for 1899, Queens, and to 
enjoin collection. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Assistant to Topographical 

Engineer, Park Dept., $3,597. 
Summons only served. 

Lyons, Frederick A.. 

Lyons, James W 	 

Lyons, Julia 

To recover assessment for paving Chem-
bers at., 8663.65. 

To cancel assessment on 65th st, 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

To restrain interference with waters in 
front of wharf and bulkhead north of 
28th st., North river. 

Personal injuries by falling in Sixth 
ave., near 40th st., ice and snow on 
pavement, $15,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $400. 

Salary as Court Attendant, Fourth Dis• 
trict 	 Court, $473.12. 

As assignee, balance of salary of Teach-
ers in Girls' High School, Brooklyn, 
$2,119.69. 

Damage to premises No. 45o Berry st., 
overflow of sewer, $475- 

To recover assessment for paving 19th 
st., $161.37. 

Services rendered L. I. City. 

Damage to property, overflow sewer in 
Warren at., Brooklyn, $140. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$768.50. 

To recover assessment for paving Water 
at., $103.50. 

To recover assessment for paving Water 
st., $82.29. 

Summons only served. 

To recover overpayment of 1900 taxes 
on property No. tit West 64th at., 
$368.08. 

Personal injuries by falling into exca• 
vation in Johnson ave., Brooklyn, 
$10,000. 

Personal injuries by falling in New 
Chambers st., near Pearl st., obstruc-
tions on sidewalk, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime, $725. 

Loss of services of wife, Susie Link, by 
fall on sidewalk in front of No. 576 
Jackson ave., L. I. City, $5,000. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk in 
front of No. 576 Jackson ave., L. 1. 
City, $113,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $760. 

Loss on contract for laying water-mains 
in Twenty-third Ward, due to delay 
of City, $5,954.81. 

Injuries to horse and wagon due to fall 
into excavation on Ridge at., near 
Rivington st., $250. 

To recover assessment for paving 27th 
st., from Tenth to Eleventh ayes., 
$169.60. 

To recover assessment for paving Riv-
ington st., $roz.50. 

Personal injuries due to fall in Hicks 
st., Brooklyn, near Love lane, $50,000. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $309. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Morningside ave., $3,789.43. 

Summons with notice served. 
To recover award made for No. 44 

Great Jones st., taken for a Fire 
Dept. site, $29,250. 

Damage to property at No.252 Fourth 
ave., by overflow of sewer, $65. 

To have assessment for 142d st. sewer 
declared void and to recover $53.82. 

To have assessment for 152d st. sewer 
declared void and to recover $552.38. 

To have assessment for 147th st. sewer 
declared void and to recover $208.80. 

To recover assessment for paving zoth 
st., $176.61. 

Balance on contract of Jacob Mandrey 
for laying crosswalks in Village of 
Wakefield, $356.40. 

Personal injuries received in 19th Pre-
cinct station-house by portion of cell. 
ing falling, $5,0oo. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
on Knickerbocker ave., $1,390. 

Personal injuries, falling of wall, Min-
turn Hospital, loth st., $5,000. 

Summons ohly served. 

To recover assessment for paving Oliver 
st., $350.42. 

Injury to horse and wagon, falling into 
hole, 97th st., near Park ave., $420. 

Damages by reason of negligence of 
employee in Park Dept., $10,000. 

Personal injuries by falling down stair. 
way on York at., Brooklyn, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $835. 

Personal injuries at crossing of railroad, 
Anderson ave. and 5th st, Queens, 
$5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, 8115. 

Summons only served. 

To foreclose lien on contract for regu. 
lating, etc., Fishkill rd., Westfield. 

Damage to property overflow of sewer 
in Harrison ave., Brooklyn, $107.30. 

To recover assessment for 4oth st., pair. 
ing, $594.3o. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $775. 

Damage to premises on Humboldt at., 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, 62,425. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $2,500. 

Services as Commissioner of Deeds, 
Naturalization Bureau, $1,151.50. 

Extra work and labor after hours as 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 
$1,035- 

U. S. Cir- 29 83 
cuit 	 

Supreme... 72 65 

" 	• • 33 279 

Sept. 12, ,88a 	Lewis, Edwin M., et 
al. vs. The Mayor, 
etc., and Dock 
Corn. 	  

June 8, 1899 	Lewis, Florence 	 

Supreme, 	21 	71 
Kings Co. 

139 

• • 	34 279 

Mar. cz, 1900 

Jan. 	22, 1902 

June 13, 1902 

Supreme.. 25 	14 Dec. 3,  1900 

Supreme, B13 	99 Dec. 3o, 1897 
Queens Co. 

Supreme, 	29 145 Nov. 14, 1901, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme... 29 450 

.. 27 327 

Dec. 

Sept. 

to, 

6, 

" 

1901 

CC .. 27 328 

32 31 5 

" 	
32 358 

Sept. 	6, 1901 

Mar. i8, 1902 

21, 1902 

Sup-eme, 	14 385 Aug. 26, 1899 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 16 	76 

" 	• • 33 493 

Oct. 

May 

i1, 1899 

,, 1902 

Supreme6 362 May 29, 1901 
Co.c Queens 	20 197 

" 	26 361 
20 106 

29, 1901 

Supreme.. 34 	3 

.. 25 247 

" 	27 137 

" 	25 388 

„. 25 470 

May 

Jan. 

Aug. 

Feb. 

Mar. 

2, 

24, 

18, 

4,  

a, 

1902 

1901 

" 

" 

Supreme, 	5 	59 July 	25, 1898 
Kings Co... 

Feb. 7, 1894 Lyon, Dore 	 Summons only served. 

June 9, 1897 	Lyon, Patrick 	 Personal injuries, $25,000. 

Jan. 25, 1899 Lyons, Emma 	 Personal injuries by being thrown from 
from wagon, between Schneck and 
Pitkin ave., $10,000. 

Balance of salary as Medical Officer, 
Fire Dept., illegally reduced, $4.-  
276.99. 

To have assessment for sewers in Boule-
vard, declared void and to recover, 
$416.84. 

	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Navy st., Brooklyn, $52.50. 



64 • • 38 279 Jan. 12, 1889 

Supreme, 27 5o July 12, !go' 
Kings Co.. 

. . 27 405 

Supreme. 32 83 
...logs Co.. 

" 	31 103 

Supreme.. 33 35o 

Supreme, 24 83 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 33 103 

Supreme, 27 3 
Kings Cn.. 
Supreme.. 33 74 

Supreme, 29 476 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 35 174 

" 	• • 24 474 

	

342 	Nov. 29, 1901 	McCabe, John, vs. 
The N. Y. Zoologi-
cal Society and The 
City 	  

	

.. 31 93 	Jan, 15, 1902 	McCabe, Thomas J 	 

" 	••• 47 229 	Feb.  5, 1895 	McCaffrey, Thomas 
H., vs. James Fitz- 
gerald 	  

Oct. 16, 1901 	McCallum, Charles 	 

April 3, 1901 	McCallum, Lee, admr 	 
of John McCallum, 
No. 	  

" 	.. 28 398 

.. 26 112 
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	 THE CITY RECORD. 

I

Supreme, 1114 25 Jan. 19, /897 	McCluskey, John 
Rich. Co.. 

Supreme.. 2 328 

••• 27 402  

April 28, z898 CalcConnor, Owen.... 

Sept. 13, 19or 	McCoo, Isabella 	 

44 

ad 

Municipal, 32 288 
Brooklyn.. 
Supreme.. a 219 

• 40 253 
Supreme, 
Kings Co. Bit 591 

29 146 Nov. 14, 1901 McCormick, Anna E. 

Supreme.. 24 232 Oct. 19 1900 	McCormick, Catherine 

40 29 

Supreme.. zi 119 	April 24, 1399 

Supreme.. 33 138 	April 3, 1902 

June 4, 1897 

25 389 

... 25 390 

• • 33 104 

• •• 24 258 

• • 33 477 

Supreme, 32 289 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 21 28 

- • 33 147 

Id 

46 

" 	..• 56 438 

" 	25 419 

... 38 278 

.. 21 51 	July 12, 1901 	McDonald, Florence 

	

j„ by vuardian, vs 	 
The City et at 	 

	

McDonald, Henry M 	, 
vs. Edward J. Mc- 
Laughlin et al 	 

	

McDonald, James, vs 	 
Francesco Severino 
et al. 	  

• • 55 93 

. . 26 130 

... 25 389 • Feb. I8, 1901 	McDonald, 	Joseph, 
No. 	  

... 29 72 	Nov. 7, " 	McCoo, Patrick 

_ 36 161 

... 16 375 

.. 27 404 

• • 33 103 

27 337 

April 15. r890 McCormick, Thomas. 

25 15 	Dec. 3, r9oo 	McCormick, William. 

30 464 

21 28 

33 72 

33 

.10 252 

April 1, 1902 

Mar. 9, 1900 

Mar. 27, 1902 

70 Mar. 27, 1902 

Dec. 3o, 1901 

Aug. 2, 1890 

. 

June 14, 1897 

Sept. 6, 19ex 

Jan. 30, moo 

April 22, 1898 

Nov. zo, 1896 

Mar. 18, 1902 

Oct. 	2, 1901 

Jan. 12, r889 

McDonald, 
Mayor, 

 B., 

	

vs. The Mayor, etc 	, 
et al 	  

April 9, 1901 	McDonald, John B 	, 
and ano. vs. J. S. 
Cram et al 	 

" 18, " 

April I, 1902 

Oct. 23, 5900 

April 30, 1902 

Mar. 18, 1902 

" 	9, 1900 McDonnell, James... 

April 5, 1902 McDonough, Patrick. 

Sept. 11, 1902 

Nov. 6, 1899 

Sept. 13, 1901 

Dec. ro, 1897 	McElroy. Daniel S... 

Feb. zi, 1901 	McElroy, Solomon.... 

13, 

McCormack, Daniel.. 

McCormack, James.. 

McCormack, John T. 

McCormack, Joseph. 

	

McCormack, Patrick 	 

McCormack, Rosa, et 
at 	  

McCormack, Rosa 	 

McCormack, Rosanna 

McCormack, Thomas 
W. 	  

McCourt, John F.... 

McCracken, Robert., 

McCrystal, Edward 
F., exr., vs. Charles 
A. Stoddard et al.. 

McCue, James F.... 

McCue, William F., 
vs. The City and 
George Fruh....... 

McCullough, James.. 

McDermott, Edward 
P. 	  

	

McDermott, John J 	 

McDermott, William. 

McDermott, William 
B., vs. Daniel Doo- 
gan, No. I 	 
do No. 2 	 

	

McDonald, Alfred, vs 	 
The City et al 	 

	

do No. 	 

	

do No. 3 	 

	

McDonald, Michael 	 

	

McDonald, Stephen 	 

	

McDonald, Thomas 	 

	

McDonald, William 	 

McDermott, 
F. 	 

McDermott Charles 
E. 	  

Services as Janitor and cleaning rooms 
of Primary School No. 12, $265. 

Services as Notary Public, taking ac-
knowledgments, etc. $897.43- 

Personal injuries by falling into open-
ing on sidewalk opposite No. 1 is 
Charlton st., $3o,000. 

Personal injuries by being attacked by 
an antelope at the Zoological Park, 
$2,000. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in 
Building Dept., $3,136.32. 

False imprisonment in the City Prison 
of New York, $25,000. 

Damage to property overflow of sewer 
in Brook ave., Bronx, $882. 

To recover assessment for paving Ves-
try from West to Greenwich at, 
$626.15. 

	 To recover assessment for paving Wash. 
ington st., $707.05. 

Personal injunes by falling on ice on 
sidewalk on Atlantic ave., Brooklyn, 
$15,o0o. 

Personal injuries by falling into excava-
tion at 51st st., and Twelfth ave. 

Damage to property at Prospect and 
Eleventh ayes., Brooklyn, by raising 
grade of street, $35,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $900. 

Balance of salary as Inspector of Build-
ings, $122. 

Assault and battery, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept, 
overtime, $740. 

Services of Francis Gaffney, Inspector 
Street Cleaning Dept., $3,617.36. 

17, 	 Services of Henry Busch, Asst. Dump 
Inspector St. CL Dept, $4,564•44. 

17, 	 do 	 Services of John J. McAvoy, Foreman 

17, 	 do 	 Services of ames W. Heflin, Section 
Foreman 

St. Cl. De
ry 	

t sf, $3,617.36. 

t. Cl. Dept., $4,664.44 
17. 	 do 	 Services of Milton I. Mangan, Asst. In• 

spector, St. Cl. Dept., *4,561.34 
17, 	 do 	 Services of Thomas Butler, Inspector 

St. Cl. Dept., $3,617.36. 

1 7, 	 do 	 Services of Peter S. McCool, Inspector 
St. Cl. Dept., $3,617.36. 	• 

17, 	 do 	 Services of James Garry, Inspector St. 
Cl. Dept., $3,617.36. 

1 7, 	 do 	 Services of George A. Marshall, Dump 
Inspector, St. CI. Dept., $3,617.36. 

6 393 	 do 	 Services of John White, Inspector St. 
Cl. Dept., $4,674.44. 

6 394 	 do 	 Services of Daniel L. Maxwell, Fore- 
man, St. Cl. Dept., $3,617.36. 

6 395 	 do 	 Services of Thomas H. Donohue. In 
Spector, St. Cl. Dept., $3,617.46. 

6 396 	 do 	 Services of Ralph Viccano, Tug Inspec- 
tor, St. Cl. Dept., $3,617.36. 

6 397 	 do 	 Services of Martin Ryan, Inspector, St. 
Cl. Dept., $3,617.36. 

6 412 

	

do 	 Services of Alex. Wilson, Tug Inspec- 
tor, St. Cl. Dept.. $3,017.44- 

6 413 	 do 	 Services of David Deaddy, Asst. Dump. 
 Inspector, St. Cl. Dept., $3,617.36. 

6 414 	 do 

	

do 	

Services of Daniel Cashman, Foreman, 
St. Cl. Dept., $3,617.36. 

Services of John A. Dougherty, Fore- 
man, St. Cl. Dept., $3,617.36. 

Services of Charles C. Conaty, Fore- 
man, St. Cl. Dept., 83,617.36. 

Services of William H. Culhane, Fore- 
man, St. Cl. Dept., $3.617.36. 

	

do 	 Services of Samuel A. Ball, Inspector, 
St. Cl. Dept., $4,561.36. 

	

do 	 Services icDesepot,  $ of Owen 	Dist. Supt. St. 

6 42o 	 do 	 Services of William McKenna, Dump 
Inspector, St. Cl. Dept., $3,617.16. 

6 42i 	 Services do 	 Seices of Theo. J. Ludwigas, Asst. 
Inspector St. Cl. Dept., $41461.60. 

	

do 	 Services of ohn McCormick, Dist 6 422 
Supt. St. Cl

J 	
,3 Dept., $8 49. 

6 423 	 do 	 Services of Michael Trainor, Foreman, 
St. Cl. Dept., $3,617.36. 

6 424 	2r, 	 do 	 Services Inspector St. Cl. Dept., $3,- 
617.46. 

ro 	 do 	 Services of Otto Mattern as Foreman 
St. Cl. Dept., $3,617.36. 

to 	 do 	 Services of William J. Reilly, Foreman 
St. Cl. Dept., $3,617.36. 

10 	 do 	 Services of Garrett P. Campion, as 
Dump Inspector, St. Cl. Dept., $4,- 
821.60. 

23, - 	 do 	 Services of Joseph Lafon as Asst. 
Dump Inspector, St. Cl. Dept., $4,-
821.6o. 

	

do 	 Services of George F. Cons, as Dump 
Inspector, St. Cl. Dept., $4,821.60. 

	

do 	 Services of Michael Rogers as Asst. 
Dump Inspector, St. Cl. Dept,  $4,-
821.60. 

to 3$6 	 do 	 Services of John A. Webb as Inspector 
St. Cl. Dept., $3,617.36. 

Services of Henry C. Harris as Dump 
Inspector, St. Cl. Dept., $4,821.60. 

Services of John Murphy as Foreman 
St. Cl. Dept., $4,821.60. 

Personal injuries by fall on stairway on 
Brooklyn Bridge at Park Row en-
trance, $25,000. 

Personal injuries by fall from wagon 
on Bergen st., Brooklyn, $15,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Brook ave., Bronx, $133. 

Summons only served. 

in Warren st., Brooklyn, $51.50. 

Summons only served. 

To quiet title to lots on Coney Island, 
fronting on Coney Island creek. 

Damage property by sewer Jersey 
st., New 	S. I., 200. 

DaSmtlejewto Igaphetrtji, bz sIew;r50i
0
n.  Jersey 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Amount due for work, labor and ser• 
vices, $127.18. 

Work performed and material furnished 
on Public School 89, $199.80.  

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $420. 

Salary as Clerk in Dept. of Taxes and 
Assessments, Brooklyn, $62.29. 

Amount of award on Port Richmond 
Boulevard, $20.52. 

Personal injuries by fall from wagon on 
Fifth ave., near 131st st., $to,000. 

Personal injuries by stepping on broken 
glass in public bath at foot of Con-
over st., Brooklyn, $5,000. 

Loss of services of wife, by broken 
glass in Conover St. Public Bath, 
Brooklyn, $3,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $825. 

Equalized rate of salary as member of 
Park Police, $87. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
Mg, overtime work, $goo. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $775. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in of-
fice of City Clerk, $344. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries. 

Balance of salary as Section Foreman, 
Dept. of Street Cleaning, $g6o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Warren st., Brooklyn, $550. 

Personal injuries by falling on sidewalk 
at 2orst st., Bronx, $5,000. • 

Salary as Inspector of Masonry on New 
Aqueduct, $640. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Goerck at., $216.80. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Policeman on Long Island 
City Police Force, $75.54. 

To foreclose a mortgage. 

Personal injuries, fall from wagon, hole 
in street, $5,000. 

To foreclose lien for grading, etc., Vilh 
age of Richmond Hill, $1,155.30. 

Damage to property by fire, May 16, 
1895, $1,200. 

Salary as bath attendant, Dept. of 
Buildings, $15. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Section Foreman Street Clean. 
ing Dept., $1,861.66. 

Assault and battery, $$,000. 

Slander, at Butler's saloon, corner of 
3d ave., and rooth st, $5,000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

False arrest and imprisonment, $35,000. 

Summons only served. 

To foreclose lien on contract for regu-
lating, etc., Jerome ave., $6,086.40. 

To restrain interfering with dumping at 
Pier 28, East river. 

6 415 

To recover assessment for paving 28th 
st., $653. 

To recover assessment for paving 27th 
st., $614.95. 

To recover assessment for paving Elev-
enth ave., $48.21. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

To recover assessment for paving Elev-
enth ave., $9.85. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept, 
overtime work, $800. 

Personal injuries by falling on sidewalk 
on 27th st., Brooklyn, $ro,000. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $217.17. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $870. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Putnam and Nostrand ayes., 
Brooklyn, $297. 

Personal injuries by falling on sidewalk 
in front of No. 123 West 133d st., 
$5,000. 

To recover assessment for Boulevard 
regulating, etc., $409.25. 

Balance of salary under illegal reduc-
tion as Skilled Laborer, Dept. of 
Water Supply, Brooklyn, $177.50. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $500. 

Salary as Clerk in Tax Dept., June z 
to July 15, $150. 

Personal injuries by fall, due to snow 
and ice on sidewalk at Havemeyer at. 
and Broadway, Brooklyn, $30,000. 

Loss of services of Ellen J. McEwen, 
by fall on snow and ice on sidewalk 
at Havemeyer st. and Broadway, 
Brooklyn, $15,000. 

Damage to property on Warren st., 
overflow of sewer, $385. 

Damage to property at No. 457 Frank-
lin ave., Brooklyn, by overflow of 
sewer, $289.80. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $500. 

Personal injuries by being struck by 
falling tree on South 5th st., Brook. 
lyn, $10,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Damage to property, overflow of drain-
age pipes in Van Pelt ave., $2,782.33. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $80o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Bond st., Brooklyn, $550. 

Salary as Sweeper, Dept. of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $380. 

Balance of salary as member of Park 
Police Force, $139.68, 

64 

44 

66 

at 

64 

44 

46 

44 
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41 

" 	36 278 
	

Sept. 23, 1902 

	

... I 401 
	

Mar. 18, 1898 

Supreme, B9 106 May 14, 1896 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 29 128 	Nov. 13, 1901 

" 	32 416 	Mar. 22, 1902 

" 	32 416 	Mar. 22, 1902 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. i8 356 

Supreme, 4 313 
Queens Co 
Supreme.. 52 249 

Supreme, 29 296 Nov. 26, mor 	McDonough, William, 
Kings Co.. 	 attorney in fact for 

Sarah McDonough. 

Supreme.. 27 192 	Aug. t9, 19oi 	alcElgin, Kate 

166 

1{4 

Mar. 3, 1902 	McFarland, Jane.... 

Jan. 16, " 	McFeeters, Harriet F. 

April t8, I902 	McGann, Martin ... 

Sept. 28, 1900 	McGarey, James ... 

April 1, 1902 	McGarry, Hugh J... 

July 1,1901 McGarry, Margaret.. 

Mar. 27, 1902 
	McGarry, Thomas.. , 

Dec. x1, 1901 
	McGauly, Ellen 	 

July 29, 1902 	McGavick, John ..... 

Nov. 28, 1900 McGee, John T 	 

McEneany, Bernard 
F. 	  

IvIcEvily, Patrick 	 

McEwen, Ellen J 

McEwen, John 

Edward 

Supreme.. 46 137 May 26, 1894 

May 6, ipoa 

... 48 116 	June 20, 1895 

• • 34 23 

McBride, John..,....,  

McBride, John J..... 

McBride, Mary 	 

" 	26 113 	April 3, tpoi 	do No. 2 

Supreme, 	3 334 July 5, ,898 	McCann, Bridget.. 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme... it 90 	April x8, 1899 	McCann, Charles 	 

Supreme, 26 3o Mar. 13, 1901 McCann, Thomas 	 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 33 279 April 12, 1002 	McCarthy, Cornelius. 

. . 52 346 Dec. 7, 1896 McCarthy, Dennis C. 

... 28 387 	Oct. 16, icoot 	McCarthy, Dennis F., 
vs. Frank McQuire. 

• • 33 494 	May 1, 1902 	McCarthy, James J.. 

	

6 384 Nov. x7, 1898 McCarthy, John M 	 
(as assignee) 	 

do 6 385 

6 386 

6 387 

6 388 

6 389 

• 6 390 

ad 

64 

66 

• 6 391 

6 392 

Supreme.. 6 416 

.. 	6 417 

... 6 418 

••• 6 419 

	

Nov. 21, 1898 McCarthy, John M 	 
(as assignee) 	 

21. " 	 do 

38o 	Mar. 23, x899 

381 

382  

.. to 383 

... 10 384 

... 10 385 

to 387 

to 388 

Supreme, 27 23 
Kings Co.. 

" 	27 416 

Supreme.. 28 407 

Supreme, 29 159 
Kings Co.. 

0  23, " 	 do 

do 

July 8, 19oz 	McCarthy, Mary E.. 

Sept. i6, 1901 

Oct. 18, r9o1 

Nov. 25, 19o1 

Nov. 14, 1901 29 145 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer 

McCarthy, timothy.. 

McCauley, Charles... 

McChesney, Robert W 

McClaine, Bernard.. 

Supreme.. 17 37 Nov. 20, 1899 McClave, John 	 

Supreme, 32 192 	Mar. 13, 1902 	McClean, Joseph F 	, 
Kings Co.. 	 and ano. vs. Ed- 

ward J. McLaugh- 
lin et at 	 

Supreme, 5 403 	Sept. 12, 1898 	2vIcClernan, Margaret. 
Rich. Co.. 	 No. 	  

" 	..• 5 404 
	

do No. 2 

Supreme.. 33 266 

" 	• • 34 235 

Supreme, 137 649 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 5 493 

" 	• • 33 478 

Supreme, it 379 
Kings Co.. 

April 11, 1902 

June 6, 1902 

Dec. 6, 1894 

Sept. 21, 1898 	McCloskey, Tames A., 
vs. Bd. of Education 

April 3o, i902 	McCloskey, William.. 

May 19, 1899 	McClunn, William P. 

McClintock, G 	 

McClintock, George 	 

McCloskey, J. P 	 

88 



362 Sept. 7, 1898 McGovern, James E.. 

Sept. 29, 2898 McGowan, Bridget M. 

April z t , 1902 McGowan, J 	 

Mar. 24, 1895 	McGrane, Ellen 	 

Nov. 19, mot McGrane, Thomas 	 

June 22, 1899 	McGrath, Frances 	 

" 18, moo McGrath, crank 	 

Mar. 27, 1902 McGrath, Jonn T• • 	 

	

June 9, 1902 McGrath, Mon., vs 	 
Solomon Golden- 
kranz 	  

	

Supreme, 12 141 June 16, 1899 McGrath, William j 	 
Kings Co.. 	 vs. The City and 

Brooklyn Heights 
R. R. Co 	 

" 	36 105 Sept. 4, 1902 McGuckin, Joseph E 	 

Supreme.. 36 160 	Sept. 22, 1902 McGuinness, James 	 

Supreme, 27 	Aug. 3, 1901 McGuire, Bridget 	 
Queens Co 20 
Supreme, 32 	Feb. 26, 1902 McGuire, Ellen, adm. 
Kings Co.. 	 of John McGuire 	 

Supreme... 21 29 Mar. 20, 1900 McGuire, Francis ... 

Supreme.. 33 404 April 25, 1902 McGuire, John 

 

 

" 	56 267 Nov. 26, 1897 McGuire, Mary A.... 

142 
245 

55 

336 	Aug. 31, 1898 

140 May 26, x902 

168 Jan. 27, 1902 

do 

McGuire, Robert..... 

Mcllvane, Tompkins, 
etc., vs. George 
Steinson et al.... 

	

McIntosh, William E 	 

McKane, James 	 

McKay, Delia 	 

McKay, Patrick 	 

McKay, Patrick 	 

McKeagney, James 	 

IlticKean, Albert 	. 

IcKearnan, 

McKearney, Michael.. 

McKee, Eleanor, 

	

admx. vs. The Bd 	 
of Education 	 

	

McKee, Walter W 	, 

	

va. G. Taylor Stew 	 
art 	 

McKm Walter W., 
vs. L. W. Schultze. 

McKee, William 	 

	

McKeefrey, John, vs 	 
The City, Patrick 
K. Lantry et al 	 

McKeen, James 	 

McKeever, Annie 	 

	

McKeever, Edward J 	 

" 	34 

• • 31 

• • 33 

Supreme, 138 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 29 

Si 

611 

44 

411 

73 

267 

365 

216 

177 

459 

• • 33 73 

• • 34 242 

• 23 257 

Supreme, B8 80 
Kings Co.. 

• • B7 ,77 

Supreme, az 265 
Rich. Co.. 
Supreme.. 36 351 

" 	.. 21 29 

" 	21 29 

" 	52 41  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 25 

Supreme.. 55 172 

439 

358  
Queens loo. 20 191 

359 
20 190 

Supreme... 33 70 

Supreme, 22 226 
tinge Co . 

Supreme... 33 69 

" .. 12 91 

Supreme, 24 468 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme 26 

Aug. 2, 1900 

Mar. 28, 2896 

April 20, 1893 

May 27, 1900 

Sept. 3o, 1902 

Mar. 9, x goo 
44 9,,  a, 

Sept. 4, 1896 

Feb. 26, 1901 

June 29, 1897 

May 27, 1901 

Mar. 27, 1902 

May 26, 2900 

Mar. 27, 1902 

June 12, 1899 

Nov. 27, moo 

11 

41 

McKenna, John 	 

McKenna, Thomas 	 

do 

McKenna, William J. 

McKenney, James, Jr. 

McKeon, Mary E... 

McKeon, Patrick.... 

McKesson, John, et 

	

al., true. of Mary h 	 
Field 	  

" 	••• 41 293 	" 11, 1891 	McKesson, John, ex 
of John McKesson. 

.. 33 102 	April 1, 1902 	McKinley, Patrick... 

.. 31 145 	Jan. 23, 1902 	McKnight, James, Jr 	, 
by guardian 	 

" • • 23 144 Mar. 25, 1898 McKone, James 	 

•• 

Supreme, B9 329 June x6, 1896 McLaughlin, Edward 
Kings Co.. 

" 	.. 8 33o Jan. 27, 2899 	McLaughlin, James.. 

Supreme.. 33 69 Mar. 27, 1902 McLaughlin, John... 

" 	33 7o 	" 27, " 	McLaughlin, Joseph. 

Supreme, 13 524 June ax, 1900 McLaughlin, 	Lau- 
Queens Co. 	 retta 	  

	

Supreme... 27 297 	Sept. 4, 2901 	McLaughlin, M a r - 
guerite, by John A. 
Selsman, guardian 	 

	

.. 27 277 	Sept. 3, 1901 	McLaughlin, Minnie 	 

	

••• 40 290 	" 	16, 2890 	McLaughlin, N e i 1, 
and another vs. 
John O'Brien et al. 

.. 27 278 	Sept 3, 1902 

... 56 Ito 	Oct. 19, 1897 

• • 33 72 
	

Mar. 27, 1902 

- • 33 460 
	April 28, 1902 

.. 23 65 
	

July 6,1900 

McLaughlin, Robert. 

McLean, John J., vs 

	

Board of Park Ave 	 
Improvement 	 

	

McLoughlin, John L 	 

	

McLoughlin, Joseph 	 

McLoughlin, Peter 
P. 	  

... 20 236 	Mar. to, 1899 	McLoughlin, Thomas 
J., et al. vs. The 
City et al 	 

June 23, 1897 McMahon, Bridget 	 

Mar. 9, moo McMahon,Christopher 

	

Aug. 25, 2902 McMahon, Fulton, vs 	 
Same 	  

	

Supreme.. 12 218 June 27, 1899 	McMahon, • J a in es 
O'Connell 	 

	

.. 33 105 April r, 1902 	McMahon, John 	 

	

... 13 94 July 28, 2899 	McMahon, Robert J 	 

Supreme, B10 435 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme... 21 3o 

" 	• • 35 476 

44 

.. 21 30 

•'• 33 104 

• • 33 450 

29 451  

64 

14 

Mar. 9, 1900 

April 2, 1902 

April 28, 1902 

Dec. 10, 1901 

Supreme, 119 403 	June 23, 11396 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. to 427 Mar. 24, 1899 

City, 	35 225 	July 21, 1902 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 40 128 June x1,1890 

" 	• • 32  339 

" 	• • 33 71  

" 	3S 69 

Supreme, 21 51 
Rich. Co.. 

" 	• • 33 273 

Supreme.. 31 53 

.. 24 129 

.. 32 385 

• • 33 71  

Surrogate's z8 466 

14 

44 

Supreme... 6 320 

" 	33 to5 

Supreme, 24 x86 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme... 26 312 

" 	• • 33 73 

Supreme.. 26 341 
Kings Co.. 

" 	z 280 

" 	a6 269 

Supreme.. 35 21 7 

Mar. 21, 1902 McMahon, Thomas, 
an infant, by guard. 
ian 	  

" 27, " 	McMahon, William.. 

" 27, " 	McMan, Joseph.. .. 

Mar. ,o, 2900 	McManus, James 1. ., 
vs. Cornelius C. El- 
lis et al 	  

	

April ix, 1902 McManus, James F 	, 
and ano 	 

Jan. 9, 1902 	McManus, John...... 

Oct. 	1, 1900 

Mar. 21, 1902 

Oct. 24, 1901 

Nov. 9, 1898 

April 1, 1902 

Oct. 15, moo 

May 17, 1902 

McManus, Owen B.. 

McManus, Patrick... 

McManus, William.. 

McMaster, 	Robert, 
deceased (Matter of 
the estate of) 	 

McMillan, Samuel 	 

McMillan, Thomas 	 

McMullen, Mary Ann 

McMullen, William 	 

Mar. 27, 1902 McMullin, John 

May 23, 2901 	McNally, Eliza 	 

••• 41 396  

Supreme, 8 161 
Kings Co.. 

" 	.. 8 262 	Dec. 28, 1898 

July 13, t891 

Dec. 28, 5898 

• • 33 479 
44 • • 34 	4 
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Personal injuries in fall from truck at 
Clarkson at. and Nostrand ave., 
Brooklyn, $to,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Dept. of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $1,800. 

Balance of salary as Inspector of Build. 
ings, $57.76. 

Difference between the amount paid as 
Engineer of Steamers, Fire Dept., 
and rate determined by law, $$66.58. 

Personal injuries, unsafe condition of 
sidewalk, 3d ave., $20,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work?  $800. 

Loss of horse hired to Dept. of Street 
Cleaning, $125. 

Balance of salary as Assistant Foreman, 
Sewer Dept, during period of illness, 
$66o. 

Summons only served. 

Services as Janitor in First District 
Municipal Court, $1,o5o. 

Salary as Janitor of First District 
Court, $2,025. 

Summons only served. 

Supreme, 31 155 Jan. 24, 1902 McGee, Patrick, vs. 
Kings Co.. 	 Flatbush Gas Co 	 

	

and The City 	 

Supreme.. 36 146 Sept.xo, 1902 McGee, Robert J 	 

374 Dec. 7, 2896 McGeraghty, Bernard 

Supreme, 27 63 July 15, 1901 	McGettrick, Bartlett. 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 33 319 April 14, 1902 McGill, George W 	 

• • 34 4 May 1, 1902 McGinley, John 	 

.. 12 334 July II, 1899 McGinn, John 	 

.. 32 308 Jan. 19, 1902 	McGinnis, John 	 

McGinty, Cornelius.. 

McGinty, Denis 	 

McGinty, Denis 	 

McaGnidrrbegaiiyramAen.n.  

McGivney, Maria 	 

	

McGloine, Edward F 	 

McGlone, John 	 

McGoldrick, Mary C 	 

McGoldrick, Thomas 
F. 	  

Supreme, 27 310 Sept. 
Kings Co.. 

	

	 5, 1901 
	

McGough, James 	 

213 June 5, 2902 McGough, John .... Supreme.. 34 

" 	24 475  Nov. 27, 1900 

" 	25 x61 	Jan. to, 1901 

" 	25 185 	" 

... 26 323 	May 18, " 

..• 26 333 

... al 68 	July 16, " 

• • 34 95 May 19, 2902 McKeever, 	Edward 
J. (7) 	  

	

Supreme, :6 89 Oct. 12, 1899 McKelvey, John jay 	 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. 53 495 May 1, 1902 McKenna, Daniel 1.. 

" 	33 204 April I, 1902 McKenna, Hugh F... 

	

Feb. 26, 1898 	McNally, Frank, 
et al. 	  

	

May 7, 1901 	McNally, Kate 	 

	

Aug. 8, 2902 	McNally, Patrick J 	, 
vs. Mary Berger 
et al 	  

	

supreme, 27 252 Aug. 3o, 1901 	McNamara, Michael 

	

Queens CO. 20 239 	 P., vs. H. D. Ward. 

Supreme.. 34 282 June 14, 1902 McNamara, Patrick 

Mar. 20, 1902 McNamara, Thomas, 
" 	• • 32  335 	 et al., vs. Wm. R. 

Willcox. Commis- 
sioner of Parks 	 

April 3o, 1902 McNamara, Thomas J. 

May a, 1902 

To recover assessment for paving 19th 
st., $22 2o. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $825. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean 
ing, overtime work. $5oo. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewers 
in St. Edwards st. and Flushing ave., 
Brooklyn, $4450. 

Balance of salary as Assistant Fire Mar-
shal, $2,250. 

Damage by diverting waters of west 
branch of Byram river, Westchester 
Co., and for Injunction $2,400. 

i Personal injuries by fall in West 135th 
st, $5,000. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, $5,000. 

Overtime and holiday work in Dept. of 
Street Cleaning, $25o. 

Personal injuries by falling in Park 
ave., $25,000. 

Salary as Municipal Court Attendant, 
$570. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean. 
ing, overtime work, $5oo. 

False arrest and imprisonment, $20,000. 

Personal injuries in cars on Bridge, 
$2,000. 

Damage to property No. 203 Nassau 
ave., overflow of sewer, $1,220. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $2,000. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk 
in Amity st. Flushing, L. I. $5,000. 

Balance of salary as Sweeper, Dept. of 
Street Cleaning, during period of 
sickness, $494.1 9• 

Equalized rate of salary as member of 
Park Police, $299. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $85o. 

Interest on award for _property taken 
for school site at No. 114 Hester 
st., $100. 

Value of Ryder-Erickson steam-engine 
converted by agents of The City, 
$180. 

Salary as Boiler Fireman, Dept. of 
Water Supply, overtime work. 
$861.77. 

To collect attorney's lien from Judg-
ment in favor of George Steinson vs. 
Board of Education, $8,220.06. 

Interest on awards for premises taken 
for Colonial Park, $1,608. 

Damage to property in Gravesend,  
caused by fire, $27,200. 

Damage for overflow of sewer, property 
No. 51 North ad at., $175. 

Services as Doorman, Police Station 
No. a, West Brighton, $94. 

Salary as Doorman, Police Dept., $120. 

Equalized rate of salary as member of 
Park Police, $297.74. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by slipping on ice on 
sidewalk of 56th at. between Ninth 
and Tenth ayes., $5,000. 

Summons only served. 

Labor performed, etc., on Grammar 
Schools Nos. 57, 6o, 76 and 83, 
$693.25. 

Damages for libel, $10,000. 

do 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean. 
ing, overtime work, $425. 

To foreclose lien on contract to alter 
stable of Drug Dept., of Bellevue 
Hospital. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean- 

Personal injuries by
k 
 fa

$
lli

o
ng in Third 

ave., near 25th and 26th sts., $500. 
As assignee, for labor and services, re-

moving building at North ad st. and 
Worth ave., by order of Dept. of 
City Works, $1 74. 

For services, piling cobblestones in 
Corporation 'Yard, Brooklyn, $396. 

Summons only served. 

Amount due for flagging Madison st., 
Brooklyn, between Lewis and Stuy• 
vesant ayes., $2,000. 

Extra work on contract for paving 
North ad st., Brooklyn, $t,925. 

Extra work on contract for paving 
North 2d st., Brooklyn, $477. 

Extra work under contract for sewer in 
Belmont ave. and Eastern parkway, 
$433. 

Sunday work on contract for grading 
Washington ave., $96.50. 

Injuries to horses, carriage and wearing 
apparel due to planking of culvert in 
Dash's lane, $6o'. 

	

32 416 
	

Mar. 22, " 

361 May 18, 1899 

31 208 Feb. 4, 1902 

• • 45 376 
	

Feb. 8, 1894 

... 26 TO 	Mar. II, 1901 

• • 33 35o 	April 18, 1902 

• • 33 73 	Mar. 27, 1902 

• • 35 441 	Aug. 29, 1902 

• • 35 442 	Aug. 19, 2902 

do 

do 

do 

do 

do 

do 

do 

McNamara, William. 

McNamee, John,No.2. 

do 	No. 2. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
ov ertime, $82o. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
I'ark Police, $70.61. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $720. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime 
work, $895.70. 

Personal injuries on roadway of Eighth 
ave., $5,000. 

Personal injuries by falling in Madison 
st., $1,000. 

Damage to premises No. 264 Nassau 
st., Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, 
$180. 

Summons only served. 

do. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Personal injuries, run over by a street 
cleaning cart opposite 125 West 234th 
st., $5,000. 

Breach of contract for regulating Mad-
ison ave., from 99th to iosth st., 
$90,000. 

Personal injuries, $15,000. 

Salary as Patrolman, L. I. City Police 
Force, $2,000. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $550. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $550. 

Personal injuries on Vernon Ave. 
Bridge, L. I. City, $xo,000. 

Personal injuries, overflow of 169th st 
sewer, $2,000. 

Personal injuries by flooding from 
sewer in East 159th st., $2,000. 

Balance due for labor and materials fur• 
nished O'Brien & Clark, in construc-
tion of New Aqueduct points "L" 
and "K," $288,689.23 

Damages to premises at No. 714 East 
269th st., flooding by sewage, $5,986. 

To restrain forfeiting or terminating of 
contract or taking performance of 
work from plaintiff. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $750. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $625. 

Stenographic notes of criminal cases for 
use of District Attorney,'$726.50. 

To foreclose lien on contract for 141st 
st. school building, $3,376•47- 

Personal injuries, $5,000. 

Summons only served. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises Nos. 
244-246 West 23d st. 

Personal injuries, falling in depression 
in East 96th st., $25,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $500. 

Services as Stenographer to Police 
Board of L. I. City in charges 

$787.45. 
Personal injuries in fall from wagon 

due to depression in West loth st., 
$10,000. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $450. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $800. 

To toreclose lien on contract for regu-
lating and grading certain Richmond 
Co. streets, $563.63.. 

Amount deposited on contract, con-
struction of Nicholas ave. sewer, $125. 

Balance of salary as Axeman. Dept. of 
Water Supply, during period of 
illegal removal, $2,500. 

To recover assessment for paving Cort-
landt st., $302.35. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Application to restrain admr. from sell-
ing lease for stands in Washington 
Market. 

Services as Examiner of Building 
Dept., $710. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $375. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk 
on Baltic st., near Clinton st., $5,000. 

Personal injuries by being struck by 
falling load of sand on Pier at foot 
of East 25th st., $10,000. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $85o. 

Personal injuries by fall on snow and 
ice on sidewalk in front of No. 388 
Tenth st., Brooklyn, $25,000. 

Injuries to two carriages by hose-cart 
of Brooklyn Fire Dept., $492.86. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk on 
Seabreeze ave., Brooklyn, $1,500. 

To partition real estate at Lexington 
ave. and 48th st., Manhattan, etc. 

False arrest and imprisonment, $5,000. 

Salary as Gardener, Brooklyn Discip-
linary Training School, overtime, 
$542.70. 

To restrain painting out advertisements 
on fence around old reservoir, Fifth 
ave. and 4oth st. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $700. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $600. 

Balance of salary as Inspector of Ma-
sonry on New Aqueduct, $2,936. 

For delay and property taken under 
contract for sewers in 26th Ward, 
Brooklyn, $,,498.78. 

For delay and property taken under 
contract for sewers in 26th Ward, 
Brooklyn, $2,534.40. 
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Supreme.. 21 3o 

Supreme, 35 168 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 25 260 

.. 21 31 

To foreclose lien on contract for con-
structing School 177, $1,000. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Clerk of Docks during period 
of unlawful removal, $r,800. 

To recover assessment for paving 19th 
st., $187.68. 

IMar. 9, 1900 	McNeaney, Patrick.. 

July 29, 1902 McNeile, Hector, and 
ano. 	  

Jan. 25, 1901 McNeil, Thomas R 	 

Mar. 9, 1900 McNulty, Andrew 	 

Jan. 3,, 1902 	McNulty, E atrick J 

July 3, 1902 	McNulty, Peter H... 

Dec. 30, 1897 McOwen, 	Anthony, 
and ano. 	 

Oct. z, 1899 McQuade, Arthur J 	 

Mar. 27, 1902 	McQuade, James J... 

McQuade, John 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
l'ark Police. $197.74. 

Damage to property Nos. tot and 103 
Diamond st., overflow of sewer, 
$2,401. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Chambers st., $301.32. 

Equalized rate of salary as member of 
l'ark Police, $87.60. 

To recover assessment for paving Stan. 
ton st., $182.99. 

As assignee, extra work on Sundays in 
Street Cleaning Dept., $7,500. 

As assignee, difference in salaries of 
Drivers and Sweepers, Street Clean-
ing Dept., $1,200. 

As assignee of employees of Street 
Cleaning Dept., work on Sundays, 
$1 98. 

As assignee, extra work by employees 
of Street Cleaning Dept., $400. 

As assignee of Thomas Doran, extra 
work on Sundays in Street Cleaning 
Dept., $21.67. 
	\s assignee of Hugh Gallagher, extra 

work on Sundays in Street Cleaning 
Dept., $21.67. 

As assignee, overtime work of Street 
Cleaning Employees, Drivers and 
Sweepers, $108,153. 

As assignee, salaries as Drivers, Street 
Cleaning Dept., overtime work, $5,-
300,000. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman st., $792.60. 

Assignee of James Sibley, amount due 
under contract for sewer, 119th st. 
and Amsterdam ave., $1,200. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $5oo. 

Amount due for construction of sewer 
in Bennett ave., New Brighton, S. 1., 
$24.10. 

For death of plaintiff's intestate by 
falling on sidewalk at No. 309 West 
17th st., $25,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
on Warren st., Brooklyn, $200. 

lersonal injuries, run over by a cart of 
Street Cleaning Dept., x 16th st. and 
Amsterdam ave., $5,000. 

Damage to premises, Nassau ave. and 
Newell st., flooding of Humboldt 
ave. sewer, $2,400. 

Balance of salary as Corporation Coun-
sel of Williamsbridge, and expenses, 
$853.74. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $570. 

Personal injuries by falling on sidewalk 
in 7th ave., at rear of Broadway The-
atre, $20,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of side-
walk, East 94th st., $30,000. 

Salary as Teacher, Brooklyn Disciplin-
ary Training School, during period of 
dismissal, $578.96. 

For care of Alice Macgregor, hurt in 
fall on East 94th st., $5,000. 

Amount due under contract with Town 
of Williamsbridge, as Supervising En-
gineer of Sewers, $8,630. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean 
ing, overtime work, $80o. 

Summons with notice served. 

To foreclose lien on contract for con-
structing School 109, $500.75. 

44 

44 • • 31 194 

Supreme, 34 444 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 57 	6 

• • 15 41 4 

• • 33 72  

Supreme, B14 59 
Rich. Co.. 

• • 25 471 
 

Mar. 4, 1901 McNulty, John 	 

• • 43 375 
	

Sept. 24, 1895 
	

McNulty, Patrick J 	 

.. 52 83 	Sept. 18, 1896 
	

do 	No. a 

.. 56 119 	Oct. 13, 1897 
	

do 

• • 57 35 	Jan. 5, 1898 
	

do 

.. 6 303 	Nov. 9, 1898 
	

do 

.. 6 466 	Dec. 1, 1898 
	

do 

.. 12 335 	July 11, 1899 
	

do 

" 	56 512 	Dec. 23, 1897 	Magin, Susan 	 

	

Supreme, 35 468 Aug. 25, 1902 	Maguire, James, and 
Kings Co.. 	 ano. 	  

" 	.. 29 146 Nov. 14, 1901 	Maguire, Thomas 	 

" 	3o 286 	Dec. 14, 1901 	Maguire, Thomas H., 
admr. vs. The City 
et al. 	  

	

Aug. 1, 1898 	Maher, Alice 	 

	

Dec. 3x, 11396 	Maher, Daniel 	 

	

April 17, 1900 	Maher, Edward, et al. 
vs. The City et al.. 

	

Sept. x, 189t 	Mahe r, Edward, 
at al., vs. The May- 
or, etc., et a] 	 

Mar. 27, 1902 Maher, Edward 	 

Personal injuries by being run over by 
Street Cleaning cart at 116th st. and 
Amsterdam ave., $5,000. 

For death of deceased, by fall from 
dock at foot of Bond st., Brooklyn, 
$10,000. 

To foreclose lien on contract of Thos. 
G. Carlin for construction of Kings 
County Hospital. 

To foreclose lien on contract for con-
struction of 65th Precinct Police Sta. 
tion. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean 
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
No. 309 Halsey st., Brooklyn, $2,500. 

Personal injuries on corner of Colum. 
bus ave. and loth st., $2,50o. 

Damage to premises No. 633 Humboldt 
st., overflow of sewers, $1,200. 

Salary as Court Attendant. Second Dis-
trict Municipal Court, $110.44. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$689. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman st., $1,031.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$587. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Raymond st., Brooklyn, $77. 

For death of Wm. R. Maguire, due to 
fall from wagon in Ave. N, Brooklyn, 
$15,000. 

Summons only served. 

Services as Inspector of Sewers in the 
Village of Williamsbridge, $750. 

To foreclose lien on contract for nine 
horseless sewer heads supplied, $135. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
building sewer in loth ave., between 
178th and 190th sts., $2,043.45. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $900. 

Supreme.. 5 148 

• • $2 441 

" 	• • 21 344 

• • 42 127 

• • 33 63 

Aug. 31, x898 McQuade, Robert J., 

	

admr. of Robert L 	 
McQuade 	 

Supreme, 29 146 Nov. 14, 1901 McSweeney, John 	 
Kings Co.. 

SuPreme.. 27 131 	Aug. I, 1901 	McSweeney, William 
J. 	 

Supreme, 27 109 July 26, 1901 	McTiernan, Patrick.. 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 3o 489 Dec. 3x, 1901 	McTurck, Robert.... 

• . 32 417 

" 	28 343 

" 	• • 53 264 

Mar. 22, 1902 

Oct. 9, 1901 

Mar. 20, 1897 

McVey, Thomas 	 

Mabie, Austin D 	 

MacCollin. Andrew 
W. F 	  

" 	• • 34 469 July 7, 1902 	Macgregor, Alice E.. 

" 	31 367 Feb. 14, 1902 MacGregor, Helen... 

" 	• • 34 470 July 7, 1902 	Macgregor, James... 

Supreme.. 56 293 NOV. 22, 1897 Mack, Michael J 

• • 33 64 Mar. 27, 1902 Mackey, Thomas.... 

• • • 48 too June 13, 1895 Mackintosh, 	James, 
vs. The Mayor, etc., 

at al. 	  
" 	24 470 Nov. 27, 1900 MacKnight 	Flintic 

Stone Co. vs. The 
City and Peter J. 
Brennan, No. x 

Supreme.. 5 164 

Supreme, 23 431 Sept. 5, 1900 Madden, John Jo- 
Kings Co.. 	 seph, admr. of Hu- 

bert Madden, vs. 
The City and Am. 
Ice Co. 	 

• • 34 495 	July to, 1902 Mader, 	Louis, vs. The 
City of New York 

	

et al 	  
" 	• • 34 496 July to, 1902 	Mader 	Louis, vs 	 

	

Same 	  

	

Supreme.. 33 66 Mar. 27, 1902 Mader, 	Robert 	 

Kings Co.. 
Supreme, B6 219 	 Madigan, Michael J 	 

Supreme.. 55 448 	 Magee, Catherine 	 

Sept. 4, 1894 

Sept. 3o, 1891 

Nov. 27, 1900 
	

do 	No. 2.... 

June xx, 1891 Maclay, Robert 	 

	

Mar. 16, 1900 MacLean, Thomas L 	 

Oct. 22, 1900 MacNutt 	Margaret 
V. C., as extx. of 
Mary C. Ogden.... 

" 	27 z31 Aug. I, 19o1 	MacSweeney, Win. J. 

" 	• • 24 471  

" 	• • 41 284 

Supreme, 21 113 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 24 241 

Supreme, 31 77 Jan. 13, 1902 Magee, Edward, and 
Kings Co.. 	 Rose Mary Cooney. 

71 	 Magee, John Nelson. 

Supreme.. 29 451 	 Maggio, Bassilio 	 

Mar. 12, 1900 

Dec. to, 1901 

Supreme, 18 
Queens Co. 20 
Supreme.. 35 

" 	• • 35 
" 	z6 

" 	29 

3
s 6
19 
i 

156 
442  

45 1  
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Nov. 3o, 1897 Maher, Edward, and 
ano., vs. Frank 
Frost, The Mayor, 
etc.. et al. 	 

	

Supreme, 36 353 	Sept. 3o, 1902 	Maher, James E... • • 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 33 67 Mar. z7, 1902 Maher, James J 	 

.. 21 31 	Mar. 9, 1900 	Maher, John M 	 

.. 31 12 Jan. 3, 1902 	Mahonlulla B., admx. 
of Jo n F. Mahon, 
vs. John J. Scan,  
nell, as trust., etc . 

.. 36 91 Aug. 28, 1902 Mahoney, John 	 

	

3t Mar. 9, 1900 Mahoney, John F 	 

.. 23 99 July II, 1900 	Mahoney, Michael J 	, 
et al.... 	 

• • 34 146 	Mar. 27, 1902 	Mahony, Patrick, vs 	 
Lawrence B. Mc- 
Cabe et al 	 

	

10 41 	Feb. 14, 1899 Mahr, George J 	 

Mar. 8, 1902 Maier, John G 	 

Summons only served. 

Services as Horseshoer, Street Cleaning 
Dept., $144.55- 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean. 
ing, overtime work, $5oo. 

Equalized rate of salary as member of 
Park Police, $218.17. 

Amount of policy of life insurance on 
life of John H. Mahon, deceased, 
$1,000. 

Summons only served. 

Equalized rate of salary as member of 
l'ark Police, $374.33. 

Interest on award, Twelfth Ward Park, 
$1,670.16. 

To foreclose lien on contract for con 
struction of Rapid Transit R. R., 
$66.50. 

Amount due for night medical ser-
vices, $12. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
on Knickerbocker ave.

' 
 $600. 

Loss of services of daughter, Rebecca, 
on account of personal injuries, 
$3,000. 

Personal injuries by falling on sidewalk 
at Spring and Crosby sts., $2o,000. 

Damage to premises No. 417 Central 

4 
ave., overflow of sewer, $1 75. r 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Moore st., Brooklyn, $520.25. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean- 
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Trespass on lands in 24th Ward, at 
Macomb's Dam rd. and Harlem river, 
$30,000. 

Trespass on lands at Macomb's Dam 
rd. and Harlem river, 24th Wald, 
$15,000. 

Trespass on lands at Harlem river and 
road leading to Macomb's Dam, 24th 
Ward, $30,000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Balance of salary as Inspector of Ma- 
sonry on New Aqueduct, $124. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $367. 

Services as Inspector of Sewers, Village 
of Williamsbridge, $750. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, Mo. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $880. 

Personal injuries, explosion, Murray 
Hill Hotel, $10,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $338. 

Summons with notice for $723.20 
served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Woodbine st., Brooklyn, $206. 

Damage to premises at No. 1359 Web-
ster ave., flooding by sewage, $682. 

Damage to property by overflow of 
water main at Greenwich and Barclay 
sts., $75o. 

To partition property in the tzth Ward 
of The City of New York. 

Unlawful occupation of premises on 
Harlem river and 122d st., $1,500. 

Loss of profit and for destruction of 
wires, etc., $56,571.35. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for 73d at. regu-
lating, etc., $18,218.06. 

To restrain defendants from removing 
tracks from the Battery. 

To have assessment upon capital stock 
and personal property for 1887 re-
duced, and to restrain collection. 

'ro have assessment upon capital stock 
and personal property for year 1888 
declared unequal, and to enjoin col-
lecting balance. 

Summons only served. 

To restrain removal of railway structure 
from Battery Park. 

To restrain from collecting money for 
1806 taxes other than that already 
paid. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 
To have assessment for Troth and 124th 

sts. underground drains declared 
void. and to recover $54.69. 

Personal injuries by falling from bicy-
cle on Lenox ave., near 1/6th st.. 
$500. 

Personal injuries caused by hole in the 
street, Ave. B, $20,000. 

Services as Expert Physician, $125. 

For value of property destroyed by 
Aqueduct, $10,100. 

To recover assessment for paving Front 
st., $19.76. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Atlantic ave., Brooklyn, $200. 

To have assessment for 147th st. sew. 
ers declared void, and to recover 
$117.03. 

Repairing bridges in Queens County 
over Newtown Creek, $2,520.50. 

Summons oniy served. 

Summons only served. 
To restrain further excavating at Elm 

and Spring sts. for the Rapid Transit 
Tunnel. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$551.20. 

Supreme.. 56 349 

114 

Supreme, 32 144 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. so 311 	July 23, i896 	Maier.  Marks 

Mallahan, Matthew.. 

Mallen, Edward J... 

Mallon, James... ... 

Mallon, Patrick 	 

Malone, Edward 	 

Malone, William J 	 

	

Malyan, Dick Jack 	 
vs. The City of 
New York and ano. 

Mamel, Mary A 	 

Man, Albon 	 

Manahan, James J 	 

Mandel, George.... •• 

Mangione, Vincent .. 

Mangles, William G., 
et al., vs. John W. 
Keller et al. 	 

Manhattan Brick and 
Terra Cotta Lo 	 

Manhattan Electric 
Light Co. (Limited). 

Manhattan Iron Co.. 

Manhattan Life In- 
surance Co 	• 

.. 26 388 Dec. to, z88o Manhattan 	Railway 
Co. vs. Jacob F. 
Wenman et al ..... 

• • 37 342 Mar. 29, 1888 Manhattan 	Railway 
Co. vs. Mayor, etc 	, 
et al 	  

.. 38 254 Jan. 14, 1889 	Manhattan 	Railway 
Co. vs. The Mayor, 
etc., et al 	 

452 April 3o, 1900 Manhattan 	Railway 
Co. vs. The City, 
T. L. Feitner et al. 

. 22 468 June 18, " 	Manhattan Railway 

	

Co. vs. George C 	 
Clausen et at 	 

Manhattan Railway 
Company vs. The 
City of New York 
et al 	  

Manhattan Railway 
Company vs. The 
City of New York 
et al 	  

Manheim, Frank 	 

Manley, Laura M 	 

Manning, Annie M.. 

Manning, Margaret A. 

Manquin, Daniel C.. 

Mansfield, Frank ..... 

Manson, Donald A... 

Mantell, Andrew.... 

so 310 July 23, x896 Maier, Rebecca, an 
infant, by guardian. 

	

Supreme, 34 311 	June 18, 1902 	Maisch, Rudolph ... 
Kings Co. 

" 	• • 27 431  

Supreme.. 33 66 

Sept. 17, 1901 	Maiwald, August..... 

Mar. 27, 1902 Maley, Joseph 	 

• • 35 70  Dec. z, 1886 Mali, Henry W. T., 
et al., No. I 	 

Dec. 20, 1886 Mali, Henry W. T., .. 35 122 	
et al. vs. George 
W. Birdsall 	 

	

July "3,  18118 Mali, Henry W. T 	, • • 38 55 	
at al. No. 2 	 

.. 41 286 June 11, 1891 	Mali, Henry W. T., 
exr. of W. W. Mali. 

• • 41 
 285 June x x, 1891 

	Ma
x 

 Henry E'
.viAL: 

• • 41  413 
	

July x5,1891 

• • 30 
 332 	Dec. 03, tgot 

• • 52 
 

437 	Dec. 31, 1896 

• • 31  186 	Jan. 3o, 1902 

• • 33 68 	Mar. 27, 1902 

• • 33 399 	April 25, 1902 

• • 35 240 	Aug. x4, 1902 

	

.. 3o 333 	Dec. 18, 1901 

	

.. 22 308 	June 4, 1900 

Supreme, 29 168 Nov. 15, teutz 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 27 281 	Sept. 3, " 

" 	27 127 	July 31, " 

Supreme, 24 64 Sept. 24, 1900 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 19 385 	Mar. z, " 

• • 42 364 
	Dec. 12, 1891 

	

41 287 
	

June z 1, " 

• • 57 103 
	

Dec. 31, 1897 

44 

•• 

I■ 4 

	

U.S.Circuit 35 226 	Aug. 22, 1902 

	

Supreme.. 35 455 
	

Aug. 22, 1902 

" 	32 41 7 
	

Mar. 22, 1902 

	

35 246 
	

Feb. 21, 1887 

	

353 
	Nov. 3o, 1897 

	

438 
	

Mar. 27, 1899 

	

Supreme Bto 267 	Jan. 28, 1897 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme, Bit 627 	Dec. 24, 1897 
Queens Co. 

	

Supreme.. 27 329 	Sept. 6, 'pox 

	

Supreme, 29 403 	Dec. 7, " 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 35 345 Mar. 15, 1887 Mapes, John A 

 

 

36 Jan. 3, 1900 	Mara, Patrick J 	 

July 29, 1902 Marahens, Albert, an 
infant, by Aaron J. 
Levy, his guardian 
ad 'Item 	 

July 29, 
1901 	

Marahens, Charles... , 
June 8 	March, James E., vs. 

The City et al.... 

Dec. to, 1901 	Marcowitz. Joseph... 

VO 



Supreme.. 25 117 

Supreme, 34 203 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 33 67 

Supreme, 29 147 
Kings Co.. 

.. B8 299 

Supreme.. 17 459 

" 	52 125 

Dec. 29, 1900 Mardon, Frances M.. 

June 4,1902 

Mar. 27, 19oz 

Nov. 14, 1901 

Aug. 13, 1895 

Dec. 22, 1899 

Oct. 	2, 1896 

Marsch, John Ed-
ward, exr. of Ralpu 
Marsch 	  

Marselly, Peter, ad-
ministrator of Will 
lam Marselly, de- 
ceased 	  

Marsh, Warren D... 

Marston, James R.... 

Martens, Edward.... 

Martin, Andrew 

Maresca, Rachele.... 

Markin, Edward. ....  

Marino, Nicola 	 

Markey, Kate F 	 

Marks, Esther B.... 

Marks, Mary E., vs. 
The Mayor, etc., and 
Jasper Owen 	 

	

Markstein, Henriette 	 

Marlmeau, Walter.., 

Marmion, Henry 	 

Marnell, Catherine... 

Marran, Thomas 

Marrin, John 

Supreme, B8 333 June 17, 1895 	Martin, Anna 	 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 10 413 	Mar. 24, 1899 	Martin, Bradley, vs. 

The City and John 
M. Delmour 	 

Supreme, 29 67 	Nov. 6, 1901 	Martin, Charles S., 
Kings Co.. 	 and ano 	  

Supreme.. 10 414 

Supreme, 3 1  164 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 33 403 

Mar. 24, 1899 	Martin, Cornelia S., 
vs. The City and 
John M. Delmour.. 

Jan. 24, lgoz 	Martin, David 	 

April 25, 1902 	Martin, Eugene ..... 

" 	26 293 	June 13, 1901 	Martin, Frank J 

" 	• • 35 17 
	

July II, 1902 	Martin, John W..... 

	

24 304 
	

Oct. 27, 1900 	Martin, Maye B 	 

	

Aug. 13, 1902 	Martin, Michael, vs 	 
The City of New 
York and ano 	 

" 	.. 8 aro 	Dec. 31, 1898 	Martin, Patrick 	 

" 	33 65 	Mar. 27, 1902 	Martin, Peter 	 

Supreme, B7 579 Nov. 17, 1894 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 33 461 	April z8, 1902 	Martucci, Giuseppe 	 

	

Municipal, 35 208 	Aug. 6, 1902 	Marvin, Caroline 	 
Manhattan. 

	

Supreme.. 31 187 	Jan. 3o, 1902 	Marx, Ferdinand 	 

	

Supreme, 24 35o 	Oct. 3o, 1900 	Maskill, William 	 
Queens Co .20 51 

	

Supreme.. 42 152 	Sept. 4, 1891 	Mason, Alice 	 

	

Supreme, 34 311 	June 18, 1902 	Mason, Henry D 	 
Kings Co. 

	

Supreme.. 29 452 	Dec. to, Igor 	Massela, Joseph 	 

	

Oct. z6, 1898 	Masselli, Nicola 	. 

	

Mar. 27, 1902 	Masterson, Bernard 	 

	

July 19, 1902 	Masterson, 	William 
H.  	. 

Mar. 25, 1898 Mathewson, Douglas, 
as receiver of Cor- 
nelius Manning .... 

Supreme, 21 70 	•' 	12, 1900 	Matson, John S..... 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 33 350 	April 18, 1902 	Matthai, Charles .... 

Supreme, 	6 53 	Sept. 27, 1898 	Matthew, Josiah K... 
Kings Co.. 6 52  

Matthew, Margaret... 

66 _ 35 188 2, 1887 	Matthews, Edward... 

Oct. I, 1900 	Mattlage, Charles F. 
" 	24 129 

Supreme.. 31 78 	Jan. 13, 1902 	Matthews, Charles A., 
by guardian, vs. The 
City and James Du- 
gan 	  

" 	24 271 	 Mattlage, Charles F., 
and ano., exrs. of 
Herman Kornahrans 

Supreme, 29 269 Nov. 25, 1901 	Mauff, Adolph W... 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme. • 35 466 	Aug. 25, 19oz 	Mauro, Ciro 	 

Supreme, 	4 456 Aug. 16, 1898 Maxwell, James T 	 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. 21 453 	 1, 1900 Maxwell, John 	 

Maxwell, Samuel, by 
guardian, vs. Board 
of Education et al. 

Supreme.. 33 61 	Mar. 27, 1902 	Maxwell, William '1'.. 

May, George 	 

May, Lawrence J 	 

	

Mayer, Barbara, vs 	 
L Ullman et al 	 

" 	26 76 Mar. 22, " 	Mayer, Max, exr. of 

	

William Herzog 	 

Supreme, 17 517 	Dec. 29, 1899 
Kings Co.. 

.‘ 	• • 33 478 	April 3o, 5902 

Supreme, 	4 313 	April 22, 1898 
Queens Co. 

	

Supreme.. 27 125 	July 30, 1901 

Supreme.. 35 234 

Martinez, Lorretta... 

	

" 	.. 6 237 

	

" 	.. 33 66 

	

" 	35 107 

	

City 	 2 40 
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April 25, 1899 

Supreme, B14 
Rich. Co.. 
Supreme. • 33 

39 

493 

April 13, 1897 

May 	x, 1902 

Supreme, 17 95 Nov. 24, 1899 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme, 26 355 June 25, 1901 
Queens C0.20 189 

Supreme.. 33 351  April 18, 1902 

57 105 Dec. 	31. 1897 

Supreme, 33 129 April 	2, 1902 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 18 173 Jan. 	13, 1900 

Supreme, 26 353 June 25, 1901 
Queens C0.20 188 

Supreme.. 1 1 49 Feb. 	5, i898 

4 4 .. 52 222 Nov. 	6, 1896 

Supreme.. 26 112 	April 3, Igor do., No. 	 

Supreme, 19 422 	Mar. 3, 1900 	Mayer, William 	 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme, 12 220 June 27, 1899 Maynard, 	Margaret 
Del. Co... 	 A4., ex'x. of Isaac 

H. Maynard 	 

Supreme.. 25 121 	Dec. 29, 1900 Mayor, Lane & Co 	, 
vs. Thomas Brady 
et it 	  

Mayston, William, vs. 
Charles IL Webb 	 

.. 33 65 	Mar. 27, 1902 	M2210, Michael 	 

• • 29 452 	Dec. to, 1901 	Mazziota, Rocco 	 

supreme, 4 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. 53 

Supreme, 34 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. t 

322 May 23, 1898 Meiner, Otto 	 

177 	Mar. I, 1897 	Meinhardt, 	'Morris, 
and ano. vs. Henry 

	

Chapman 	 
203 June 4, 1902 	Mela, Mike 	 

15 	Jan. 13, 5898 	Meledy, Margaret ... 

452 	Dec. lo, 1901 	Melfe, Domenica..... 

Meller, Charles E.... 

Meltzer, Rebecca, vs. 
David Froehlich et 
al. 	  

Supreme, Biz 737 Nov. 6, 1897 Melvin, George W 	 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 33 61 	Mar. z7, 1902 Menke, Edward 	 

305 Sept. 5, 1901 	Menninger, Frederick 

Supreme.. z8 37o 	Oct. II, 5905 	Menulla, Sabato, vs. 
The Mayor, etc., 
Nicholas Ryan et al. 

- • 41 288 	June II, 1891 	Menzies, William 	 

Supreme, B14 
Rich. Co.. 
City 	 33 

	

35 	May to, 1897 

	

444 	April 28, 1902 

Aug. 12, 1897 	Mercantile National 
Bank vs. The May- 
or, etc.,et at 	 

Sept. 9, 1901 	Mergner, Nicholas 	 

.. 6 70 	Sept. 29, 1898 	Merrell, Hiram A 	, 
vs. Chas. F. Holt 	 

Merrett, John R 	 

Merrill, Elizabeth 	 

Oct. 23, 1900 	Merrill, Edward R., 
No. I 	 .• 

	

.. 24 259 	Oct. 23, 1900 	do No. 2 	  

	

.. 25 260 	Jan. 25, 1901 	do No. 3 	  

Mar. 12, 1902 	Merz, Marie 	 

July 3, 1902 	Metelski, Kate 	 

June II, 1891 	Metropolitan Gas Co 	 

• • 35 474 	Aug. 25, 1902 	Metropolitan Savings 
Bank vs. Charles 
Miller et at 	 

	

.. 26 70 	Mar. 22, 1901 	Metropolitan 	Street 
Ry. Co., No. 1 	 

	

26 71 	Mar. 22, 1901 	do No. 2 	  

	

26 71 	Mar. 22, Igor 	do No. 3 	  

	

26 72 	Mar. 22, Igor 	do No. 4 	  

	

.. 26 72 	Mar. 22, 1901 	do No. 5 	  

	

.. 26 73 	Mar. 22, Igor 	do No. 6 	  

	

.. 26 73 	Mar. 22, 1901 	do No. 7 	  

	

.. 26 74 	Mar. 22, 1901 	do No. 8 	  

.. 26 74 Mar. 22, 1901 	do No. 9 	 

	

26 114 	April 3, 1901 	do No. to 	  

	

.. 41 126 	Mar. 26, 1891h 
onephone and Telegraph 

Co. vs. The Mayor, 
etc., et al. 	 

Aug. 16, 1900 Metzger, Frederick 	 Supreme, 23 324 
Kings Co.. 

Metzger, L 	 

	

Supreme.. 33 266 	April t i, 5902 

Metzger, Louis 	 June 6, r9o2 

Meyer, Charles B 	 July 54, 1900 

44 .. 18 115 	Jan. to, 1900 	Meyer, Edwin, an in 
fant, by guardian . 

April 3, 1901 	Meyer, Frederick.....  . 26 114 

Nov. 20, 1899 Meyer, Harry Harvey 

Supreme, 1446 Dec. 24. 1898 Meyer, Henry 	 
Kings Co. 

" 	• 55 352  

• • 27 342 

Supreme, Bg 77 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 10 479 

Mar. 18, 1896 

April 4, 1899 

. . 24 259 

.. 32 159 

Supreme, 34 445 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 45 289 

64 

64 

• • 34 234 

.. 23 126 

•• 
• • 46 381 	Sept. 14, 1894 

33 351  

21 32 

Supreme, 29 292 
Kings Co.. 

.. 29 292 

Supreme. 30 329 

" 	33 166 

April i8, 1902 

Mar. 9, 5900 

Mar. 25, Igor 

Mar. 25, 5901 

Dec. 18, Igor 

April 7, 1902 

Mead, Frederick ..... 

Mead, Frederick, et 
exrs. of Freder• 

ick Mead 	 

	

Meagher, James A 	, 
et al. 	  

Meaken, James 	 

Meehan, Annie M... 

Meehan, Christopher 

Meehan, Frank 	 

Meehan, John Patrick 

Meehan, Owen ...... 

Meehan, Patrick..... 

Meeske, Herman.... 

Meeske, Ida 	 

Mehles, Henry 	 

Meilo, Giovanni 	 

	

.. 56 420 	" 	8, 189; 

	

.. 27 356 	Sept. 10, 1901 

	

.. 56 300 	Nov. 24, 1897 

supreme, Bp) 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 

59 	May 13, 189 

June 26, Igo/ 

April 28, 1902 

33 62 	Mar. 27, 1902 

56 464 	Dec. 10, 1897 

26 474 

33 450 
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Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk at 
Lind ave. and Birch st., Bronx, 
$4,540. 

Damage to property at No. 529 Carroll 
st., by overflow of sewer, $1oo. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $350. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Flushing ave., Brooklyn, $361.50. 

For moneys on deposit with Tax Col-
lector, paid under Park place paving 
resolution. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by falling on sidewalk 
at No. 105 East 24th st., $5,000. 

Personal injuries by falling on pave. 
went in Last rizth st., $1c,,000. 

Amount of award on Port Richmond 
Boulevard, $ r,o52. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime, $750. 

Personal injuries by falling in Wash-
ington ave., $5,000. 

Salary as Axeman in Gen. Imp. Corn 
L. I. City, assigned to Dept. of Sew, 
CI'S, $2,323.33. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

To recover assessment for 64th st. 
grading, etc., $571.16. 

For death of William Marselly, by col 
lision with hitching post on Lewis 
ave., Brooklyn, $10,000. 

Wages as 't emporary Emergency 
Apothecary, Bellevue Hospital, $128. 

Salary as Clerk in Gen. Imp. Coin., L 
I. City, assigned to Dept. of High-
ways, $2,013.33. 

Personal injuries and injuries to horse 
and harness by falling into excavation 
on Pelham ave., $11,250. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., 143d st, $111.20. 

Personal injuries, $5,000. 

To recover sum seized by the Marshal 
for arrears of personal taxes and fees, 
$4,248.78. 

To restrain selling Iron Pier at Coney 
Island under foreclosure pending de 
cision in The City vs. Knight et al. 

To recover sum seized by the Marshal 
for arrears of personal taxes and fees 
$4,248.78. 

Damage to premises on Nassau ave 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $1,886. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $630. 

Balance of salary for period of illegal 
removal from office. of Clerk, Board 
of Aldermen, $374.19. 

Salary as Stoker, Dept. of Water Sup-
ply, overtime work, $228.16. 

To quiet title to premises on For, 
Washington Depot rd. and Lafayette 
Boulevard. 

To restrain filling in of land adjacent 
to Riker's Island. 

For loss of services of Hannah Martin 
by falling in Mott st., $10,000. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $800. 

I'ersonal injuries by falling in hole in 
sidewalk at Reid ave. and Halsey st.. 
$8,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $400. 

Summons only served. 

St mmons only served. 

Services as Process Server to Commis-
sioner of Jurors, $396.32. 
mmons only served. 

Damage to premises No. 415 Central 
ave., overflow of sewer, $200. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$752.20. 

Interest on award for premises taken 
for Twelfth Ward Park, $432. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Balance on contract for paving 189th 
st., $1,580. 

To recover money in the hands of the 
Comptroller due to • Cornelius Man-
ning, $1,226. 

Salary as Court Attendant, 3d District 
Municipal Court, Brooklyn, $473.12. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $600. 

For loss of services of plaintiff's wife, 
Margaret, $5,000. 

l'ersonal injuries from falling in hole in 
sidewalk of Rogers ave., Brooklyn 
$5,000. 

Personal injuries from fall into open 
coal-hole, opposite No. ipoi Wash-
ington ave., Bronx, $2,500. 

To recover assessment for Church st. 
paving, $1,308.28. 

To recover assessment for paving War 
ren st., $487.60. 

o recover assessment fur paving Mur-
ray st., $522.40. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Gates ave., Brooklyn, $535. 

Personal injuries, run over by Street 
Cleaning cart, $10,000. 

Ta foreclose lien tinder contract be-
tween Thomas Gibbons and the Vil-
lage of Richmond Hill. $1,391.89. 

Personal injuries by falling on ice at 
corner of 17th st. and gth ave., $5,000. 

Personal injuries by falling of iron rail-
ing in school yard at Johnson and 
Duffield sts., Brooklyn, $15,000. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $50o. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $880. 

Salary as Policeman on L. 1. City 
Police Force, $75.54• 

To foreclose mortgage on premises at 
53d st. and Second ave. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Fletcher st., $12.80. 

To recover assessment for paving Water 
st., $77.81. 

Services as Court Attendant, First Dis-
trict Court, Brooklyn, $389.77. 

Services to County of Richmond as 
Counsel before the State Board of As-
sessors, during 1894, $2,500. 

To foreclose lien on contract for alter-
ing building at No. 225 East 23d at. 
for school purposes. 

False arrest and imprisonment, $50,000. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work,$5oo. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$1,518.55- 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman st., $3,495.25. 

To recover assessment for paving Water 
st., $86.20. 

Damage to goods by overflow of sewers 
in 'I. enth ave. and 23d st., $270. 

Damage by construction of Greene ave. 
sewer, $1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of Knick- 
erbocker ave. sewer, Brooklyn, $5,500. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $520. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Personal injuries by fallingon sidewalk 
J in South st., between Jefferson and 

Rutgers sts., $5,000. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 

overtime work, $700. 
Equalized rate of salary as a member 

of Park Police, $280.78. 
Damage to No. 379 Knickerbocker ave., 

Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $5oo. 
Damage to No. 329 Knickerbocker ave., 

Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $700. 
Damage to premises on Webster ave., 

Bronx, overflow of sewer, $3,415. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 

overtime work, $400. 

As assignee, salary of John Cannon, as 
Engineer Fire Dept., L. 1. City, 
$21.22. 

Damages for interference with plaintiff's 
business, $10,000. 

Damage to property at No. 529 Carroll 
st., by overflow of sewer, $90. 

Personal injuries by falling on pave-
ment on easterly side of Madison 
Square Park, $5,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$1,656. 

Amount of award on Port Richmond 
Boulevard, $197.42. 

Personal injuries, fall through grating, 
Avenue A, $2,000. 

To foreclose mortgage. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $350. 

Personal injuries by being shot with a 
pistol by Edward Turner, $25,000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

To restrain Receiver of Taxes from col-
lecting more than 65 per cent. of the 
amount of taxes levied as in 1896. 

Damages to property, overflow from 
sewer in Webster ave., Bronx, $405. 

Assault and arrest at Sixth Ave. Hotel, 
$5,150. 

For loss of property by fire at Graves-
end, May 16, 1895, $7,137. 

Personal injuries from fall, due to con-
duct of Court Officer in assisting 
plaintiff from witness stand, $10,000. 

To recover assessment for paving 28th 
st., $703.86. 

To recover assessment for paving 27th 
st., $330.33. 

To recover assessment for paving Elev-
enth ave., $16.33. 

Personal injuries, fall on Third ave., 
$2,000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving 95th 
st., $5,337.52. 

To recover assessment for paving 96th 
st., $3,t33.60. 

'Co recover assessment for paving Elev. 
enth ave., $1,920.70. 

To recover assessment for paving 24th 
st., $760.93. 

To recover assessment for paving Front 
st., $354.1 4. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Cherry st., $949. 

To recover assessment for paving Thir-
teenth ave., $720.42. 

To recover assessment for paving 23d 
st., $2,569.31. 

To recover assessment for paving First 
ave., $186.07. 

To recover assessment for paving East 
st., $400.06. 

To restrain defendants from removing 
or cutting down plaintiff's poles and 
wires on 13th st. 

Personal injuries by being run down by 
Street Cleaning cart in Sixth ave., 
Brooklyn, 85,00o. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for sewer In 
Boulevard Lafayette, $99.64. 

Personal injuries by being run over by 
City wagon, $5,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington st., $152.31. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property on Sprint/ creek, 
due to maintenance of pumping sta-
tions, $z5,0oo. 
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Supreme, 36 119 	Sept. 5, 1902 	Miller, Minnie, vs. 
Kings Co.. 	 City of New York 

and B'klyn Heights 
R. R. Co 	 

	

Supreme.. I t 426 	May 25, 1899 	Miller, Peter 	 

	

.. 53  77 Jan. 26, 1897 	Miller, Peter H 	 

	

.. 21 32 	Mar. 8, 1900 	Miller, Robert 	 

	

.. i z6 	Jan. 14, 1898 	Miller, Samuel 	 

	

Supreme, 34 251 	June to, 1902 Miller, William H 	 

	

Mar. 12, 1900 	Milliken, Fred 	• 
Kings Co.. 

. 21 85 

	

Supreme. 24 413 
	

Feb. 20, 1901 	Mills, Samuel 	 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. 33 62 Mar. 27, 1902 Miner, James 

" 	25 23 	Dec. 5, 1900 	Minoque, William, vs. 
The City and The 
Union R. Co. 	 

	

Supreme, 23 231 	July 28, 1900 	Miscarella, Frank..... 
Kings Co. 

	

JT  Sept. 22, 1902 	Mischo, Hugo 1.,
n 

 and 
ano., vs. Jo 	N 	 
Partridge, etc 	 

	

Supreme.. 27 41 July n, 1901 	Mitchell, Henry W 	 

" 	21 32 	Mar. 8, 1900 	Mitchell, John 	 

Supreme, 	4 512 Sept. 22, 1898 Mitchell, Maria H 	 
Queens Co. 

City 	 36 254 

Meyer, Henry 

do 

Meyer, Henry L 	 

Meyer, Herman 	 

Meyers, Augustus.. 	 

	

Met
ers, Benjamin, vs 	 
ohn Doe, Property 
Jerk 	  

Meyers, Charles 

Meyers, Joseph G., 
vs. The City and 
the Brooklyn Citi- 
zen 	  

Meyers, Julius vs. 
The City et al 

Micari, Frank 	 

Michaels, Mathilda H. 

Michaels, Mayer. ... 

Michel, Joseph, by 
guardian, vs. The 
City and John Mc- 
Crystal 	  

Mickle, George B 	 

Middleberger, Arthur 

Middleberger, Percy. 

Midland Railroad Ter-
minal Co. vs. The 
City et al 	 

Mielo, Vincenzo 	 

do 

Mierzinsky, Charles, 
vs. The City and 
Queens Co. Ry. Co. 

Milbury, Inda J., vs. 
Jacob Hertzberg.... 

Miles, William H., 
Jr., and another.... 

Milhau, John J 

Milhaupt, John 	 

Miller, Abraham 

Miller, Elizabeth W.. 

Moore, Katherine T.. 

Moore, Maurice 	. 

Moore, Samuel A.... 

Moore, William F 	 

Moran, Anastia 	 

Supreme.. 24 242 Oct 22,1900 

• 42 154 
	

Sept. 4, 1891 

Supreme, 	6 x3 Sept. 26, 1898 
Rich. Co.. 
Supreme, 33 391 	April 24, 1902 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme, 23 210 July z6, 1900 

Sept. Is, 1898 	Moran, Dennis W... 

Nov. 16, 1895 Moran. Dennis W., 
vs. The Mayor, etc., 
C. W. Collins et al. 

Sept. 25, 1898 	Moran, Dennis W... 

Dec. 2, 1901 	Moran, James ...... 

Mar. 19, 1902 Moran, James 	 

Feb. 6, x902 Moran, John 	 

April 22, 1898 Moran, John E 	 

Sept. 3, 1901 	Moran, John J 	 

July 29, 1902 	Moran, Margaret 	 
Nos. 36, 1900 	Moran, Michael 	 

" 	5 431  

" 	• • 49 77 

• 	• 	5 431  

Supreme, 29 358 
Kings Co.. 

,upreme, 32 304 

" 	•• 31  305 

Supreme, 	4 313 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. 27 286 

" 	• • 35 1 57 
" 	24 463 

" 	.• 33 51 

" 	• • 33 408  

Supreme, 25 140 
Kings Co. 

. 26 42o 

Mar. 27, 1902 

April 25, 1902 

Jan. 	4, 1901 

June 13, 1901 

April 21, 1902 

April 23, 1892 

33 67 	Mar. 27, 1902 

2 t 454 	May 1, 1900 

33 461 	April 28, 1902 

22 3o6 	June 4, 1900 66 

Supreme, 33 373 
Queens CO. 20 326 

tinreme.. 43 141 

          

          

          

SUPPLEMENT. THE CITY RECORD. 

      

          

Supreme.. 29 414 
	

Dec. 10, 1901 	Meyer, henry 	 

" 	-• 33 478 
 

April 3o, 1902 

" 	33 . 494 May 1, 1902 

Supreme, 29 265 Mar. 23, 1901 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 28 338 Oct. 9, 1901 

64 26 405 

Municipal, 36 25o 
Manhattan. 

Supreme, 	25 130 
Kings Co. 

June 17, 1901 

Sept. 20, 1902 

Jan. 	2, 1901 

.. 	26 440 June 17, 1901 

Supreme.. 23 319 Aug. 16, 1900 

Supreme, 	31 84 Jan. 13, 1902 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 26 3o Mar. 11, 1901 

" 	23 113 July 	13, 1900 

Supreme, 	24 85 Sept. 28, 1900 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 	32 113 Mar. 5, 1902 
Queens Co. 20 300 

	

Supreme.. 	4 

• • 	4 

210 

210. 

May 

May 

3, 

3, 

2898 

1898 

Supreme, 	27 11 July 3, 1901 
Rich. Co.. 

Supreme, 	34 204 June 4, 1902 
Kings Co.. 

• • 	34 205 June 4, 1002 

Supreme, 	3o 365 Dec. 20, 1901 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. 25 310 Feb. 7, 1901 

Supreme, 	136 419 May 29, 1894 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 36 

" 	.. 	33 

429 

63 

Oct. 27, 1887 

Mar. 27, 1902 

Supreme.. 21 113 Mar. 16, 1900 
Kings Co. 

• • 	34 79 May 14, 19o2 

Supreme, 	5 482 Sept. 20, 1898 
Putnam Co. 

et al. vs. Betsy 
Cohen, The City 
et al. 	  

.. 3 167 	June 6, 1898 	Miller, 	Henry, 	by 
guardian 	 

.. 33 68 Mar. 27, 1902 	Miller, Henry B 	 

Supreme, 	1 442 Mar. 24, 1898 Miller, Hsnry J 

	

May 1, 1902 
	

Miller, Jacob 	 

	

Dec. 27, 19ot 
	

Miller, Joseph 	 

	

April 3, 1902 
	

Miller, Joseph, vs 	 
Peter Duncan 	 

Supreme, 31 85 
Kings Co.. 

	

	 Jan. 13,1902 
	

Miller, Mary 	 

July 7, 1898 Miller, Mary W., et Supreme.. 3 367 
al., exrs. of George 
C. Miller 	  

	

Supreme.. 49 177 	Dec. 26, 1895 	Milliken, James, and 
ano., exrs. of Mar. 
tha J. McLaughlin. 

	

Supreme. 2t 84 Mar. 12, 1900 	Milliken, Margaret... 
Kings Co. 

	

Supreme.. 8 53 	Dec. 14, 1898 	Milliken, Seth M.... 

" 	17 29 	Nov. 20, 1899 	 do 

" 	23 326 Aug. 17, 1900 	do 

" 	• • 49 58 	Nov. 6, 1895 	Millner, Bridget. .. 

" 	• • 49 40 	Oct. 3o, 1895 	Millner, Bridget, trus- 
tee for George Mill. 
ner 	  

	

24 271 	Oct. 24, 1900 	Mills, Abner B 	 

	

(Suupeerenisne60.  a6 386 	June 4, 1901 	Mills Clifford h 	 

	

Supreme, Bi t 659 	Sept. 8, 1897 	Mills, Edwin J., a,  
Kings Co. 	 executor, etc 	 

	

Supreme. 25 412 	Feb. 20, 1901 	Mills, Emma H 	 
Queens Co. 

" 	26 387 	June 4, 1901 	Mills, Nathaniel 	 

Moccia, Domenico, vs. 
Dr. Charles B. Bacon 

Joseph nacvot 

Moehringer, Ft auk.. 

Moeser, Henry 	 

Mohr, Elizabeth 

Mohr, Frederick W 

Mohr, Theodore 	 

Moles, Helen D 	 

Molinari, Vinceni 

Moll, Henry ....... • 

Mollane, John.. ..... 

Monahan, John 	 

Monaghan, John J 	 

Supreme.. 22 343 June 7, 2900 Monahan, Michael J. 

• • 42 153 
	

Sept. 4, 1891 	Monheimer, Jonas H. 

Supreme, 31 6 
Kings Co., 
	 Jan. 2, 1902 Montgomery, Samuel 

H. 	  

Feb. 21, 1887 Moody, Hannah M 	 Supreme.. 35 247 

Kings Co.. 
Supreme, 34 444 

	

Supreme.. 21 33 	Mar. 9, 1900 	Mooney, John F.... 

April 5, 1902 	Mooney, Patrick 	 • 33 147, 

April 25, 1902 	 do • • 33 401 

Mar. 9, 1900 Moore, Charles 	 21 44 

April 3, 1901 	Moore, Corienne de 

	

a6 115 	
Bahian, admx. of 
Louis de Bahian 	 

May 29, 1902 Moore, John F 	 

Feb. 8, 1901 Moore, John W 

	

.. 25 213 	Jan. 78, 1901 	Moran, Owen. ...... . 

Moran, Thomas .... 

Moran, Thomas 	 

Moran, William J 	 

Moran, William J 	, 
vs. Bird S. Coler, as 
Comptroller et al 	 

	

Supreme.. 26 482 	June 26, 1901 	Mordecai, Allen L., 
and ano., vs. Jacob 
Manheim et al 	 

Nov. 7, 1901 	Morello, Guiseppe 	 

Jan. 15, r902 
	

Morgan, George 	 

Sept. 13, 1901 
	

Morgan, Thomas, exr 	 
of John Morgan 	 

Morgenthaler, Fred- 
erick 	  

Moriarty, Patrick J 

Morkin, Philip 	 

Morlock, Kilian 	 

Itl nroco, Checo 	 

Morris, A. Newbold 	 

As assignee, award to Israel April for 
premises taken for Division St. Park, 
$3,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $850. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $600. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
In Washington ave.. I rooklyn, $2,-
718.12. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Brook ave., Bronx, $65. 

To recover assessment for paving 28th 
st., $578.05. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by fall from vehicle 
in collision with lumber pile on Ma-
rion st., Brooklyn, $7,500. 

Personal injuries by fall into elevator 
shaft opening into Willoughby st., 
Brooklyn, $25,000. 

To restrain awarding of contracts for 
building approaches to East River 
Bridge. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Baltic st, $400. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington st., X156.24. 

Summons with notice for $635.25 
served. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk on 
Grand st., Brooklyn, $10,000. 

Balance of salary as Inspector, Dept. of 
Highways, $2,721. 

As assnee of Peter J. Sheridan, salary 
as Deputy City Clerk, L. I. City, 
$too. 

As assignee of Peter J. Sheridan, salary 
as Deputy Clerk, L. I. City, $100. 

To restrain removing platforms from 
front of bathing pavilion at Midland 
Beach, S. I. 

Damage to property at No. 529 Carroll 
st., by overflow of sewer, $300. 

Damage to property at No. 521 Carroll 
st., by overflow of sewer, $750.50. 

Loss of business due to obstructions 
maintained at picnic park on Flush-
ing ave., Queens, $4,000. 

For order setting aside judgment en• 
tered on November i6, I000, and 
vacating all proceedings. 

Damage to property in flooded district, 
northeast of Eastern parkway and 
Hinsdale st., $45. 

To have assessment for Boulevard sew-
ers declared void and to recover $2,. 
120.34. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing. overtime work, $4_oo. 

Salary as Dock Master, Dept. of Docks, 
during period of unlawful removal, 
$2,250. 

Damage to premises No. 703 Hum-
boldt st. overflow of sewer, $2,436. 

Award made in water supply proceed-
ings, Town of Carmel, $16,750. 

To recover judgment against Betsy 
Cohen and to compel payment of 
award for premises in Division st. 

Personal injuries by falling from old 
pump or hydrant in front of No. 453 
Pearl st., $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean• 
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Damage to property on Spring creek, 
due to maintenance of pumping sta-
tions, 8t c,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept.. 
overt i me, $490. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $77. 

Damages for false arrest and imprison. 
nient, $2,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Baltic st., $300. 

To recover assessment for Madison ave. 
regulating, etc., $894 

Personal injuries, fall, crosswalk over 
track. Rockaway and Liberty ayes., 
Brooklyn, $8.000. 

Extra services as Driver, Street Clean. 
ing Dept.. $500. 

Services as Carpenter and Keeper at 
Blackwell's Island, $2,768. 

Equalized rate of salary, as member of 
lark Police. $280.28. 

Extra work on Sundays in Dept. of 
Street Cleaning, $31 4.75. 

Personal injuries, fall on Spencer ave., 
bad condition of sidewalk, $8090. 

Loss of services of Margaret Milliken 
by falling in Ninth ave., Brooklyn, 
$5,000. 

To recover assessment for Morris ave. 
regulating, etc., $754. 

Personal injuries by falling in Ninth 
ave., Brooklyn, $10,000. 

Summons with notice for $410.72 
served. 

Summons only served. 

Summons with notice for $1,666.83 
served. 

To restrain encroachment on plaintiff's 
land on Harlem river, between 109th 
and itoth sts. 

To enjoin encroachment on property at 
corner of Pleasant ave. and troth st. 

To recover assessment for paving 26th 
st., $8o6.18. 

Damage to property by diversion of 
Springfield creek by pumping station 
of Brooklyn Water Supply Dept., 
$3,000. 

Damage to property by construction of 
Greene ave. sewer 

Damage to farm lands, due to opera-
tion of Springfield Pumping Station, 
and to restrain operation, $4,300. 

Damage to property by diversion of 
Springfield creek by pumping station 
of Brooklyn Water Supply, $3,000. 

Damage to farm lands, due to operation 
of Springfield Pumping Station, and 
to restrain operation, $2,000. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $450. 

Personal injuries by fall of buggy in 
excavation on Broadway, near 238th 
st., Bronx, $10,000. 

Damage to premises No. 252 Fourth 
ave. by breaking of Brooklyn sewers, 
$1,000. 

Possession of personal property seized 
by Marshal, valued at $200. 

Damage to premises No. 747 Madison 
ave. by overflow of sewer, $500. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $291.94.__ 

As assignee of Hugo Wortilak, services 
as Night Watchman on sewer excava-
tions in Village of Whitestone, 
$55.50. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Knickerbocker ave., $600. 

Services as Employee of the Fire Dept., 
Long Island City, $21.22. 

Personal injuries, fall, depression in 
sidewalk, Fulton st., $5,000. 

Damage to premises No. 552 Central 
ave., due to breaking of water main, 
$450. 

Personal injuries to wife, fall, condition 
of sidewalk on Fulton st., $5,000. 

Personal injuries by falling in Park 
ave., $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $400. 

Summons with notice for $873.05 
served. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $900. 

Salary as Clerk in Gen. Imp. Com., L. 
I. City, assigned to Dept. of High. 
ways, $$,875. 

Personal injuries by fall in Monroe st., 
near Montgomery st., $25,000. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Penn st., Brooklyn, $40. 

To have as,,essment for 74th and 92d 
sts., underground drains, declared 
void and to recover $i6.65. 

Summons only served. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $229.71. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $490. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $490. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $252.14. 

To recover assessment for paving Mur-
ray st., $300.85. 

Summons only served. 

Expenses incurred while Acting Com-
missioner of Public Works, L. I. 
City, $9.36. 	 • 

To recover assessment for paving 19th 
st., $187.68. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Clerk of Board of County Can-
vassers, Richmond Co., $416.65. 

Damage to property, obstruction on 
sidewalk, Broadway, Brooklyn, $100. 

Personal injuries by falling in Columbia 
st., near Amity st., due to snow and 
ice, $7,500. 

To recover assessment for Morris ave. 
regulating, etc., $66e.t 1.  

To foreclose lien under contract for 
regulating, etc., 168th st., between 
Webster and Franklin ayes., $4,-
633.91. 

Balance due as assignee of Charles W. 
Collins, under contract for sewer in 
Fulton ave. and Spring pl., 23d and 
24th Wards, $50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Baltic st., Brooklyn, $778. 

Salary as Laborer, Park Dept., during 
period of absence, $34. 

Aisnuonundat ydues $,9..  7 7o.stler for overtime on 

Salary as Policeman on Long Island 
City Police Force, $75.54 

Salary as Sweeper, Dept. of Street 
Cleaning, $92.68. 

Summons only served. 
Services by tug "Albert H. Ellis" in 

rescuing Street Cleaning Scow No. 
3o, $500. 

Extra work and labor after hours as 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $i,9   

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $470. 

 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk on 
Columbia st., near Amity st., $5,000. 

To enjoin defendants, Lemon et al., 
from receiving salary as City Magis-
trate, and defendant Coler from pay-
ing salary. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises at 
Henry and Chrystie sts. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Nostrand ave., Brooklyn, $75. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds ID 
Building Dept., $8,552.76. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington st., $568.82. 

Rent for premises occupied by Board of 
Health, $500. 

Balance of salary as Excise Inspector, 
$5,250. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $950. 

Summons with notice for $77.50 served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $360. 

Summons with notice fqr $705.04 
served. 

Miller, Emily A. and 
Georgians Quick.... 

Supreme.. 6 275 	Oct. r8, 1898 	Miller, George W., 

46 

Kings Co. 

supreme.. 33 493 

	

" 	• 	 30 422 

	

City 	 33 134 

SUPreME., 27 484 
Kings co. 26 453  

" 	32 144 

Supreme, 	4 251 
Queens Co. 
Supreme, 34 118 
Kings Co.. 

• .. 19 392 

34 307 

Supreme.. 16 410 

33 148  

8 54 

" 	33 40 

" 	• • 33 40 

Supreme, 26 354 
Queens Co. 20 

Sept. 28, 2901 

June 20, 1901 

Mar. 8, I902 

May lo, 1898 

May 22, 1902 

Mar. 2, 1900 

June 28, 1902 

Nov. lo, 1900 

April 5, 1902 

Dec. 14, 1898 

Mar. 26, 1902 

July 25, 1901 

	

July 3, 1902 Mooney, John A 	, 
and ano 	  

44 

Supreme, 34 159 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 25 343 
Queens Co. 20 121 

Supreme, 29 74 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 3i 92 

" 	27 387 

33  



Summons with notice for $4,233.61 
served. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $3,500. 

To recover assessment for paving Front 
st., $141.64. 

To recover assessment for paving Gouv-
erneur lane, $203.34- 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Wyckoff st., Brooklyn, $150.60. 

Personal injuries, fall, defective side- 
walk, North 5th st., $10,000. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean. 
ing, overtime work, $650. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Flushing ave., Brooklyn, $134.50. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk at 
Malbone St. and Flatbush ave.; $10,- 
000. 

Damage by erection of viaduct over 
Twelfth ave., from 129th to 135th st. 

%.o enjoin maintenance of Twelfth ave. 
viaduct and for damage to premises, 
$15,000. 

Overtime as Sweeper in Dept. of Street 
Cleaning, $1,998. 

Personal injuries from falling on snow 
and ice on sidewalk at No. 124% 
Park ave., March z, 1893, 35,000. 

To have assessment for Eighth ave. 
sewer declared void and to recover 
$133-42. 

To have assessment for sewer in 147th 
st. declared void and to recover 
$639.58. 

Salary as Sanitary Inspector, Health 
Dept., $319.80. 

Services as School Teacher, District No. 
2, Castleton, S. I., $65. 

As assignee for overtime of Sweepers, 
Dept. of Street Cleaning, $8,25t.50. 

As assignee for overtime of Drivers, 
Dept. of Street Cleaning, $3,135.75. 

Value of merchandise delivered to The 
City of New York, $33. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $750. 

Services, taking charge of records in 
office of Town Clerk, Town of New-
town, $54. 

To recover assessment for paving Front 
st., $212.46. 

To recover assessment for paving Burl-
ing slip, $159.86. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $500. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $880. 

Loss of services of wife from personal 
injuries received at Lenox ave. and 
137th st., $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of Harri-
son ave. sewer, Brooklyn, $227.25. 

To have assessment for 73d and 81st 
sts. underground drains declared void 
and to recover $95.36. 

Summons only served. 

Amount due under contract of Christian 
Lauer for sewer in 145th st., $2,-
586.60. 

Services as Architect on Public School 
11, at Woodside, L. I., $2,502.82. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

To foreclose lien on contract for con• 
structing 4oth Precinct Station-house. 

To restrain operation of Springfield 
Pumping Station of Brooklyn Water 
Supply and for damage to premises. 

Summons only served. 

Summons with notice for $5,409.62 
served. 

lo recover assessment for Prospect ave. 
regulating, $1,297.25. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for 108th st. out-
let sewer, $525.01. 

Damage to premises No. 68o East 1751h 
st., overflow of sewer, $219.40. 

Injuries to horse by fall into sewer man- 
hole in Bedford ave., Brooklyn, $105. 

Personal injuries by being run over by 
wagon at No. 154 Sullivan st. 

For decree declaring plaintiff the owner 
of an undivided half of premises in 
Woodland, Town of Jamaica. 

To recover assessment for paving 56th 
st., $167.60. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean. 
ing, overtime work, $800. 

To recover assessment for paving Old 
slip, $64.23. 

To recover assessment for paving Front 
st., $1490. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Wyckoff st., Brooklyn, $36. 

Personal injuries in fall on sidewalk 
opposite No, 200 East 108th st., $10,-
000. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean 
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by falling on snow 
and ice on sidewalk of Lexington 
ave., between 67th and 68th ats., 
$5,000. 

Personal injuries, pile of lumber. 
Chauncey st., Brooklyn, $io,000. 

Damage by diverting waters of west 
branch of Byram river, Westchester 
Co., and injunction, $2,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Humboldt st., Brooklyn, $95o• 

Supreme.. 24 259 

Supreme, 26 253 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. 45 378 

Supreme, 29 388 	Dec. 5, 1901 	Muller, George 
Kings Co... 

" 	29 389 

" 	• • 34 1 20 

5, 	Muller, George, and 
Helen Muller 	 

May 22, 1902 	Muller, Josephine, vs. 
Same. 	 

Oct. 23, 1900 	Muller, Ludwig 

June 2, 1901 	Muller, Martin 

Feb. 8, 1894 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Humboldt st., Brooklyn, $1,910. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
Nostrand ave., about railroad tracks, 
$5,000. 

	 To recover assessment for paving 19th 
st., $317.45. 

	 Damage to farm by operation of Spring- 
field. Pumping Station, and for in-
junction, $8,000. 

Muller, Mary 	 To recover assessment for Morris ave. 
regulating, etc., $487.23. 

	

Supreme.. .t 305 	June 4, 1900 	6Iorris, A. Newbold, 
et al 	  

	

17 460 	22, 1899 	MOiria, Augustus 
Newbold 	 

• • 34 178 	June 3, 1902 	Morris, John 	 

	

.. z6 21 	Mar. 11, 1901 	Morris, Henry Lewis, 
No. 	  

	

Supreme.. 27 187 	Aug. 16, " 
	

Morrissey, James.... 

	

27 254 
	

do 

" 	25 209 	Jan. 18, " 	Morrissey, Stephen.. 

" 	• • 45 73 	Sept. 22, 1893 	Morrison, David F.. 

• • 35 381 
	

Mar. 24, 1887 	Morrison, Edward... 

" 	36 92 June 1, 1887 
	

do 	No. 2 

	

Municipal, n 8r 	Mar. 31, 1902 	Morrison, John...... 
Rich. Co.. 

Supreme, 50 448 
Rich. Co.. 
Supreme.. 25 295 

46 

64 

.. 25 298 

29 124 

• 33 479 

Supreme, 13 488 
Queens Co. 

Supreme. • 27 357 	Sept. to, 5901 	Morton Trust Co. et 
al., trus. of John A. 
McGaw, No. 

.. 27 358 	 do No. 

• • 33 494 May 1, 1902 	Mosca, Dominisca... 

• • 33 461 	April 28, 1902 	Moser, Theodore.. 

• • 55 27 
	Mar. 18, 1897 Mosher, Stephen.... 

Supreme, 27 376 Sept. 12, 1901 Nosier, Samuel 	 
i‘,ngs Co.. 
Supreme.. 35 369 Nov. 24, 1897 Moss, Henry 	 

July 3, 1902 Moss, Robert E 	 

Jan. 31,  1895 Motley, James M 	 

" 	 33 97 	April 1, 1902 	Mott, Charles T., vs. 
The City of New 
York and the Board 
of Education 	 

" 	21 33 Mar. 9, 5900 Mott, George A 	 

Supreme.. 41 ago June x t, 1891 Mott, Henry, a n d 
ano., exrs. of Valen- 
tine Mott 	 

June ix, 1891 Mott, Henry A. exr. 
of Louisa D. Mott. 

June 6, 1902 Mott Iron Works, 
The J. L., vs. The 
City at al 	 

Supreme, 26 225 April 25, 1901 Mott, Joseph H 	 
Queens Co. 

Supreme, 34 445 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 47 222 

" 	• • 41  291 

" 	• • 3g 219 

Mount Morris Real 
Estate Association.. 

do 

do 

Mount u Sinai Hos-

doitant, Richard E.,Jr. 

Mount, Susan, at al., 

	

exrs. of Richard E 	 
Mount 	  

Moylan, Catherine 	 

Moylan, John J 	 

Muccio, John, by 
Et:garadnian, vs. James 

Supreme, 21 456 	May ,, 1900 	Muckenfuss, Christi- 
Queens Co. 	 ana, vs. Elizabeth 

Schwarz et al...... 

Supreme.. 24 298 Oct. 25, " 
	

Mueller, Charles F... 

" 	• • 33 64 	Mar. 27, 1902 	Mulaly, Richard 

Nov. 2o, 1898 

June 6,1900 

15, 19ot 

Dec. 22, 1899 

June zz, 1891 

Feb. 23, 1897 

July 29, 1902 

Sept. 6, root 

Feb. a, 7895 

16 

Supreme.. 17 27 

.. 22 331 

.. 26 301 

.. 17 461 

• • 41 292 

• • 53 154 

" 	• • 35 1 71  

Supreme, 27 336 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 47 225 

44 

" 	27 388 	Sept. 13, 1901 

27 389 

	

Supreme, 29 148 	Dee. 14, 1901 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme_ 30 324 	17, 

	

- • .53 64 
	Mar. 27, T902 

" 	• • 34 233 
	

June 6, 1902 

" 	.. 46 49 
	

April 3, 1894 

Mulford, H. Louisa, 
No. z 	  
do. No. 2 	 

Mulhall, Mary A 	 

Mullahy, Mary 	 

Mullane, James......  

Mullane, Sarah, etc.. 

Mullen, Catharine... 

Supreme, 33 252 	April 10, 1902 	Mullen, Frank, by 
Kings Co. 	 his guardian, vs 	 

The City of New 
York and ano 	 

Supreme.. 5 363 	Sept. 7, 1898 	Muller, Frederick 	 

. • 26 22 	" 	71, 	do No. 2 	 

Supreme, 29 147 Nov. 14, " 	Morris, Mary 	 
Kings Co.. 

.. 36 87 	Aug. 28, 1902 	Morris, Mary, an in• 
fant 	 

Sept. x 1, 1902 	Morris, Michael 	 

Nov. 14, 1901 	Morris, Nelley 	 

Sept. 12, " 	Morris, Preston N 

Supreme.. 36 r61 

Supreme, 29 147 
Kings Co.. 

' 	• • 27 377 

Mar. 28, 1899 

Feb. 4, 19o1 

Mar. 12, 19o5 

April 3o, 1902 

May 4, 1900 

Morrison, Margaret.. 

Morrison, Philip..... 

do 

Morrisson, Joseph... 

Mortimer, Charles... 

Morton, George W.. 

41 

.. 36 ,6o 	Sept. 11, 1902 

.. 32 332 	Mar. 20, 1902 

.. 29 453 	Dec. 50, 1901 

Mulvey, Thomas J... 

Mulvihill, Thomas... 

Mundio, Pasquale... 

11 .. 29 453 	Dec. 10, 1901 	Mungusso, Vincent.. 

Supreme, 	6 404 
Kings Co.. 
	Mar. 18, 1898 Municipal El. Light 

Co. of Brooklyn... 

71 Mar. 27, 1902 Munn, James 	 Supreme.. 33 

" 	.. 33 399 	April 25, 1902 	Murphy, Frank ... • 

Supreme, 36 35o Sept. 3o, 1902 Murphy, Frank, an 
Kings Co.. 	 infant 	  

Supreme.. 27 33o 	Sept. 6, 1901 	Murphy, James D 	, 
and ano. 	 

Supreme, 13 313 NOV. 22, 1899 Murphy, John F 	 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. 29 285 	Dec. 25, 1901 	Murphy, John F. by 
guardian, vs. 

F., 

	

Met. St. Ry. Co 	 
and The City 	 

.. 33 b2 	Mar. 27, 1902 	Murphy, John T 	 

Supreme, 55 
Queens Co. 

454 Oct. 4, 1897 Murphy. Joseph, vs. 
The Mayor, etc., 
et al. 	  

Supreme, 18 287 Jan. 24, 1900 	Murphy, Laura B., vs. 
Kings Co. 	 Joseph Price 	 

Supreme.. 3o 327 Dec. 18, 1901 	Murphy, 	Margaret, 
vs. Bd. of Educa- 
tion 	  

" 	32 

Supreme.. 24 

" 	• • 33 

401 	Mar. 22, 1901 

128 	Oct. 	I, 1900 

65 	Mar. 27, 3902 

Munson, Jacob 	 

Munzel, Jacob W 	 

	

Murkey, Kate, admx 	 
of Hugh Murkey 	 

Murphy, Bridget.... 

Murphy, Daniel J.... 

Murphy, Francis..... 

iupreme, 14 449 Aug. 3o, 1899 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 33 68 	Mar. 27, 1902 

Supreme, B9 554 April 7, 1896 
kings Co.. 

April 22, 1898 	Murtagh, Thomas ... 

Dec. to, 1901 	Murtha, William.... 

June 4, i902 

Dec. 29, 1899 

Muscarella, Frank .. 

Muschenheim, Will- 
iam C 	  

Sept. 27, 5900 	Mutual Life Insurance 
Co. vs. Jerome 
Husted et al 	 

Feb. 25, 1901 Mutzhorn, Adolph, and 
Gesine Mutzhorn 

July 29, 1902 	Muxoll, Charles 	 

April 9, 1896 	Myers, Charles R 	 

Myhan, Patrick ...... 

Nadamsky, Anna R., 
vs. Eva Siegel et al.. 

Mar. 16, 1900 Nahe, Henry, Jr 	 

Dec. 28, 1894 

Mar. 18, 1901 

Supreme, 	4 313 

SQueens Co. 
upreme.. 29 

Supreme, 34 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 17 528 

County, 24 75 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 25 435 

35 157 

Supreme, B9 So 
Kings Co. 

SuPreme• • 47 137 
i• 	, 26 54 

Supreme, 21 114 
Kings Co.. 

454 

204 

	

.. 25 280 	Jan. 29,1901 

	

.. 29 453 	Dec. so, 1901 46 

RECORD. 

55 

32 

31 

32 

17 

33 

27 

21 

SUPPLEMENT. 

Supreme.. 

.. 

1.11 .. 

.. 

.. 

61 
• • 

.. 

Of .. 

399 

304 

437 

384 

314 

400 

458 

33 

Sept. 	8, 1897 

Mar. 	19, 1902 

Feb. 	17, 	" 

Mar. 21, 	" 

Dec. 	12, 1899 

April 25, 1902 

Sept. 21, 1901 

Mar. 	9, 1900 

Muller, Mary Fort.. 	Personal injuries by falling in hole in 
sidewalk 	at 	No. 	5to 	East 	54th 	at., 
$10,000. 

Mulligan, Dennis J.. 	Salary as Assistant Foreman, Highways 
Dept., during period of absence, $21o. 

Mulligan, 	John 	J., 	To foreclose lien on contract for Ad- 
and 	ano 	v. 	The 	ministration 	Building, 	Blackwell's 
City at 	Island, $6,800. 

Mulligan, William 	Summons only served. 

Mullin, John, Jr., an 	Personal injuries by horses and cart of 
infant, by guardian. 	City at No. 625 West 47th st., $2,000. 

Mullins, John  	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Mullinan, Samuel, vs. 	Assault and battery, $200. 
John Bergen 	 

Mulvey, Cornelius 	Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $220.17. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $1,80o. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$1,590. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$837.50. 

Electric lighting of public buildings in 
Brooklyn, $6,367.90. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $775. 

Loss of barn and contents by fire, $931. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $800. 

For death of plaintiff's intestate by fall-
ing off Newtown Creek Bridge, 
$5,000. 

Personal injuries due to ice on sidewalk 
of Concord st., $10,000. 

To recover assessment for paving 16th 
51., $167.75. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $840. 

Personal injuries, fall, hole in sidewalk, 
5th ave., $10,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Cath-
arine st., $49.06. 

Salary as Attendance Officer, Board 01 
Education, $731.50. 

Personal injuries in collision with Street 
Cleaning cart at 62d at. and Second 
ave., $20,017o. 

April 22, 1898 	Murphy, Martin .... 

July 31, 1902 Murphy, Mary J. as 
admx., etc., vs. The 
City of New York 
at al 	  

" 	50 106 May 29, 1896 Murphy, Michael P 	 

" 	.. 33 63 Mar. 27,1902 Murphy, Philip 	. 

" 	52 236 Nov. is, 1896 Murphy, Thomas, vs. 
Stephen O'Brien 	 

" 	• • 46 158 June 4, 1894 Murphy, William 	 

" 	28 399 Oct. 16, 1901 Murphy, William 	 

Supreme, to 232 Mar. to, 1899 Murraney, Martha,va. 
Kings Co. 	 L. Krulewitch et al. 

" 	25 230 	Jan. 22, 1901 	Murray, Ellen 	 

Supreme.. 53 x18 Feb. to, 1897 Murray, George R 	 

THE CITY 

Supreme, 	4 313 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. 35 184 

Murray, James B.... 

Murray, Joseph .... 

do 

Murray, Mary A., et 
al., trus. of Walter 
Browne 	 

Murray, Owen .... 	 

Murray, Patrick 	 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $500. 

To restrain payment of salary to John 
McCullagh as Chief of Police. 

Damages for slander, $1o,000. 

BalanCe of salary as Teacher in Public 
School 2, Manhattan, during period of 
illness, $213. 

Salary as Policeman on Long Island 
City Police Force, $75.54. 

For death of plaintiff's decedent, Rapid 
Transit Subway, 12th st. and 4th 
ave., $25,000. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $800. 

False arrest and imprisonment, $25,000. 

Balance of salary as Marine Engineer, 
$100.78. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Brook ave., Bronx, $152. 

Personal injuries by falling through ex•  
cavation in York at., Brooklyn, 
$5,000. 

Personal injuries by fall in sidewalk in 
Fulton st. and DeKalb ave., $5,000. 

Services as Inspector of Sewers, Village 
of Williamsbridge, $750. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property by overflow of sew-
er, $400. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Wyckoff st., Brooklyn, $450. 

To recover assessment for paving Water 
at., $181.77. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $870. 

To recover assessment for paving Front 
st., $104.90. 

Maintenance of horse and carriage, 
$26.87. 

Damage to premises at Jamaica, L. I., 
due to operation of Jamaica Pumping 
Station, $25,000. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
erecting a school-house on 4th st., 
between Ayes. B and C, $120. 

Breach of contract for constructing East 
172d st. sewer, $10,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$2,208.80. 

Salary as Policeman on Long Island 
City Police Force, $75.54. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$2,090.80. 

Damage to property at No. 252 Fourth 
ave., by overflow of sewers  $1,000. 

Injuries to horses and carriage by fall-
mg into excavation in Amsterdam 
ave., near Kingsbridge rd., $1,112.50. 

To foreclose mortgage. 

To recover assessment for paving 13th 
st., $119.70 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property by fire, May 1, 
1895, $16,500. 

Salary as Attendant in Court of Gen 
eral Sessions, $200. 

To foreclose mortgage on property at 
Villa ave. and Potter pl., Bronx. 

Salary as Dock Master, Dept. of Docks, 
during unlawful removal, $2,250. 

" 	tl 150 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.Bio 125 

" 	29 148 

Supreme.. 27 359 

•• 33 462 

.. 27 

April 27, 1899 

Sept. 17, 1896 

Mar. 14, 1903 

Sept. io, 1901 

April 28, 1002 

Sept. 13, 1905 390 

.. 26 151 	April 1t, 1901 	Murray, Samuel M., 
N o. 2 	  

.. 26 62 Mar. 20, 1901 	Murray, Sarah E 	 

.. 56 ISO 	Oet. 21, 1897 	Murray, William, et 
al., vs. The Mayor, 
etc.. et al 	 

Murray, William F 	 

	

Murroll, Antonio 	 

33 



New York Homeo- 
pathic Medical Col- 
lege and Hospital.. 

New York Juvenile 

New York Life Ins. 
and Trust Co., exr. 
of Richard Ray.... 

New York Life Ins. 
and Trust Co. vs. 
Thomas H. Pell, et 
al. 	  

New York Life In-
surance and Trust 
Co. vs. Wilhelmina 
Farmer et al 	 

Board, etc., of charity patients at Flower 
Surgical Hospital, $9,1to. 

To recover assessment for paving Am. 
sterdam ave., $4,75413. 

Summons only served. 
To recover assessment for paving a8th 

st., $919.20. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises at 
Third ave. and Boston Post rd. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises col-• 
ner of 134th st. and 5th ave. 

Asylum 	  

	

New York Life Ins 	 

	

and Trust Co., trus 	 
of Isaac C. Dela- 
plaine, etc., vs. The 

	

Mayor, etc., et al 	 

New York Life In- 
surance Co 	 Summons only served. 

To restrain making alterations in roof 
of sheds on Pier, new 36, East river. 

To restrain making alterations in roof 
of sheds on Pier, old 45, East river. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving South 
st., $1,148.85. 

Summons only served. 

To restrain interference with plaintiff's 
bulkhead rights at 78th and 79th sts., 
East river. 

Award for premises taken for public 
school site on Ave. A, between 77th 
and 78th sts., $72,000. 

Summons with notice for $1,481.52 
served. 

Balance due on warming apparatus in 
Union Free School, Fifth District, 
Borough of Richmond, $5oo. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in Dis. 
trict Attorney's Office, $1,000.40. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$551.20. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $3,500. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $292.55. 

Personal injuries by falling through cel-
lar door in trout of No. 629 Hudson 
st., Sio,000. 

Amount paid to discharge Its pendens, 
filed by Building Dept. on premises 
No. 128 Cook st., Brooklyn, $300. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$767. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$756.50. 

Damages to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $,80. 

To recover assessment for 73d st. regu-
lating, etc., from Eighth ave. to 
Hudson river, $7,798.09. 

Summons with notice for $1,379 served. 

To restrain constructing railroad on 
Tenth ave., above 71st st. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $400. 

Personal injuries from being thrown 
from buggy at No. 451 Kingsbridge 
rd., $5,000. 

Loss of services of plaintiff's wife, Hel-
ena Nitsch, $500. 

Personal injuries from being thrown 
from buggy at No. 451 Kingsbridge 
rd., $5,000. 

Summons only served. 

For judicial construction of will of 
Charles P. Nicholson, and for parti-
tion of estate. 

To foreclose lien on contract for ad-
dition to public school building, 
Houston and Essex sts., $166.73., 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $350. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $400. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Hoyt st., Brooklyn, $236. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $310. 

Personal injuries, fall, defective side-
walk, No. 12 Brown place, $5,000. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property on Baltic st., over-
flow of sewer, $430. 

Infringement of patent for "improve 
ment in the construction of under-
ground telegraph line wires and 
method of laying the same." 

Infringement of patent for "improve-
ments in underground telegraph 
lines." 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
construction of Section itA of the 
New Aqueduct, $3,660.05. 

To determine value of dower interest of 
Catherine Brennan, in damage No. 
25 Franklin ave. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises E. 
9oth st. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$701.11. 

Personal injuries by collision between 
Street Cleaning cart ami car at Broad-
way and 23d st., $25,000. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member 
of Park Police, $243.34. 

Balance of salary as Janitor, and over. 
time work, $113. 

• 

New York, New Ha- 
ven and Hartford 
Railroad Co 	 

do 

do 

do 

New York Orphan 
Asylum Society.... 

New York Protestant 
Episcopal Public 

School 	  

do 

New York Society 
Library 	. 	. 

New York Warming 
and Ventilating Co. 

Nicholls, Robert E.. 

Nichols, Thomas.... 

Nicholson, Patrick... 

Nicholson,Thomas H. 

	

Nickel, Mary, vs 	 
The City et ai 	 

Nieberg, 	Benjamin 
and ano. 	 

Niedahafer, Christian 

Niederhoffer, John 	 

Nikolai, Emil 	 

Niles, Nathan, exr. 
of Nathaniel Niles. 

	

Niles, Roma L 	 

Ninth Avenue Rail-
road Co. vs. Forty-
second St., etc., R. 

	

R. Co., et al 	 

Nirdoff, John 

Nitsch, August, No. 

do 
	

No. a 

Nitsch, Helena 

Noakes, George 

Noble, Daniel, vs. 
Margaret R. Bass 
et al. 	  

Noble, John, et al., 
vs. The Board of 
Education et al. .. 

Nolan, Francis NV... 

Nolan, James J., 

Nolan, John J 

Nolan, John J 

do 

Nolan, Mary 	 

Nolan, Michael 

Nordstrom, Frederick 

North American 
Underground Tel. 
and Elec. Co. vs. 
Jacob Hass et al., 
No. 

do. 	No. 2. 

Norton, Frederick 0., 
vs. The Mayor, etc., 
Heman Clark et al.. 

Norton, Sheridan S., 
recr. of Catherine 
Brennan, vs. Cathe-
rine Brennan et al. 

Nosser, Charles, vs. 
James J. Jones et al.  

Notarlrancisco, Biago 

Nugent, Edward J., 
vs. The City and 
Met. St. Ry. Co... 

Nugent, Patrick 	 

Nugent, William 

SUPPLEMENT. THE CITY RECORD. 
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May 22, 1902 
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Mar. 	2, 1901 

Dec. 	31, 1897 

Mar. 12, 1902 

Oct. 	13, 1900 

Jan. 	8, 1902 

Feb. 	18, 1902 

April 	3, 1896 

Oct. 	31, 1901 

April 24, 1902 

Oct. 	1, 1900 

Oct. 23, 	1901 

Aug. 0, 1876 

Dec. 	31, 19ot 

Oct. 	18, 1901 

July 	3, 1902 

July 	3, 1902 

Sept. 	5, 1901 

Sept. 	3, 1902 

Oct. 	3o, 1900 

Oct. 	30, 1900 

Oct. 	23, 1901 

Dec. 	16, 1901 

Dec. 10, 1901 

May 	2, 1901 
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July 	17, 1902 

Aug. 31, 1901 

Oct. 	9, 1901 

Dec. 	31, 1897 

Jan. 	13, 1896 

Oct. 	17 1898 

May 16, 1901 

May 15, 1894 

Aug. 27, 1895 

Nov. 20, z899 

Dec. 27, 1899 

May 31, 1895 

June 26, 1902 

June 28, 1902 

Oct. 26, 1882 

May 	2, 1888 

Jan. 	14, 1889 

July 	2, x 90o 

	

Nally, Thomas F.... 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $950. 

Nash, 	Peter. .. 	Summons only served. 

Nashman, David 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Humboldt st., Brooklyn, $1,590. 

	

Nassau Electric R. R. 	To restrain construction of Atlantic ave. 

	

Co. vs. L. I. R. K. 	improvement. 
Co. et al 	  

	

Nassau Trust Co. vs 	To have transferred to plaintiff Kings 

	

Frank Sullivan et al 	Co. Public Building Imp. Loan Bond 
No. 37, and to recover interest there-
on, $200. 

Nathan, 	Marcus 	Damage 	to 	premises 	on 	Brook 	ave., 
Bronx, overflow of sewer, $31,900. 

	

Nathan, Philip J., vs. 	Personal 	injuries 	at 	Broadway 	and 
Met. 	St. 	Ry. 	Co. 	Bleecker st., $2,000. 
et al. 	  

National 	Broa dway 	To restrain collection of taxes assessed 

	

Bank vs. the Mayor. 	on 	complainant's 	personal 	property 
etc., et 	al 	for year ,880. 

	

National Fireproofing 	To foreclose lien on contract to con. 

	

Co. vs. Patrick Gal• 	struct Public School 119, at 133d at. 
lagher et al 	and Seventh ave. 

National Meter Co 	Furnishing water meters to Long Island 
City. 

National 	Sugar 	Re- For grant of land under waters of East 
fining Co. 	of 	New 	fixer. 
Jersey (Matter of). 

	

National Wallp aper 	To recover assessments for water tax 
  Co 	on property in Brooklyn, $1,244.55. 

Nealis, James J 	Stenographic services taking depositions 
of 	applicants 	for 	citizenship 	at 	re- 
quest of Justices of Supreme Court, 
$768.60. 

Neill, 	Eliza 	Personal 	injuries in fall in Hopkinson 
ave., 	due 	to 	condition 	of 	street, 
$5,000. 

Neilson, Louise H 	To 	enjoin 	Village 	of 	New 	Brighton 
from interfering with premises. 

Nelson, 	Margaret 	D. 	Personal injuries in fall through sewer 
culvert at Hudson and Spring sts., 
$5,000. 

Nelson, Matilda E 	Summons only served. 

Nelson, William 	To 	recover 	assessment 	for 	paving 
Goerck st., $41 7.45. 

do 	• • 	• 	To vacate assessment against property 
of relator for 	1899, 	Queens, 	and 	to 
enjoin collection. 

Nelson, William, Jr 	Piling and storing pipes, etc., furnished 
under contract, $9,066.58. 

Nesmith, 	Henry 	E 	, 	To vacate assessment on property of 
et al 	plaintiff, 	Queens, 	for 	1899, 	and 	to 

enjoin collection. 

Neudoerffer, 	Ernest. 	Personal property, overflow of sewer in 
Chauncey st., Brooklyn, $300. 

Neville, Robert 	Summons only served. 

Neville, Robert 	Summons only served. 

Nevin, James 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in 	Marion 	st. 	and 	Patchen 	ave., 
Brooklyn, $255. 

New, Charles 	Personal 	injuries, 	fall, 	defective 	side- 
walk, both st., near 4th ave., Brook. 
lyn, $25,000. 

Newbold, 	Frederick 	To recover assessment for paving Beach 

	

R., exr. of Mary h. 	01•• $983.35- 
Newbold, No. 1 	 

do. No. 2 	To recover assessment for paving Wash. 
ington st., 	$55.03. 

	

Newell, Julia Pomeroy 	To vacate assessment against property 
of relator for 	1899, 	Queens, 	and 	to 
enjoin collection. 

Nev,ield, Ida, et al 	Alterations to tenement house at That- 
ford ave. and Glenmore ave., Brook-
lyn, ordered by Building Commission. 
er, $3,181.40. 

Newiger, Gus 	Salary 	as 	Sweeper, 	Street 	Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$911.60. 

New 	Jersey 	Steam- For taking possession 	of bulkhead 	at 
boat Company 	foot of Watts st., 	North river, $60,- 

000. 
Newman, Adolph 	Salary 	as 	Sweeper, 	Street 	Cleaning 

Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$742.50. 

Newman, 	Joseph, 	an 	Personal 	injuries, 	fall, 	snow 	and 	ice, 
infant, 	vs. 	Annette 	West 42d st., $2,500. 
Lehman et al 	 

Newrick, 	Abraham 	Damage to premises No. 20 Moore st., 
flooding by sewer, $457.15. 

Newsam, Albina 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Brook ave., Bronx, $125. 

Newton, 	Harrie 	G., 	Summons only served. 
exr. 	of 	Henry 	G. 
Newton 	  

Newtown Creek Tow- Loss of use of tug, caused by draw• 
ing Company 	. 	bridge over Newtown Creek. 

Newtown 	Light 	and 	Lighting the streets of the Town of 

	

Power Company.... 	Newtown, $9,516. 

New 	York 	and 	To restrain constructing sewer between 

	

Queens Co. Ry. Co. 	the tracks of plaintiff in First Ward, 
vs. 	Lorenzo 	R. 	Queens. 
Clapp et al 	 

	

New York and South 	To restrain selling or leasing ferry fran 

	

Brooklyn Ferry Co. 	chise from foot of Whitehall st. to 
vs. Thomas F. Gil- 65th st., South Brooklyn. 
roy et al. 	 

New York and West- To restrain interference with plaintiff's 
chester 	Water 	Co. 	hydrant or property rights. 
vs. Louis F. Haffen, 
etc. 	  

New 	York 	Central 	Summons only served. 
and 	Hudson 	River 
R. R. Co 	 

do  	Summons only served. 

New 	York 	Central 	To restrain laying out and widening 
and 	Hudson 	River 	East 	,53d, 	East 	s 56th, 	East 	158th 

	

R. it Co. vs. Louts 	and East 161st sts. 	through station 
F. Haffen, etc.  	grounds. 

New 	York 	Dock 	To 	restrain 	interference 	with 	fence 
Company 	vs. 	The 	around property on Ferris st., Brook- 

	

City of New York 	lyn. 
and another 	 

	

New York Dock Co 	To restrain interference with fence on 

	

vs. The City of New 	Baltic st. 
York and another 	 

New 	York 	Elevated 	To restrain interfering with plaintiff in 
R. 	R. 	Co. vs. The 	erection of a station at Battery pl. and 
Mayor, etc., et al 	Greenwich st. 

New 	York 	Elevated 	To correct assessment of plaintiff for 
R. 	R. 	Co. vs. 	The 	year 1887, upon capital stock, and to 
Mayor, etc., et al 	restrain collection. 

Ncw 	York 	Elevated 	To have assessment upon capital stock 
R. 	R. 	Co. vs. 	The 	and personal 	property for year 	1888 
Mayor, etc., et al 	declared unequal, and to enjoin col- 

lection. 
New 	York 	floating To restrain trespassing upon bulkhead 

Dry 	Dock 	Co. vs. 	on South st., between Pike and Rut• 
The City et al 	gers slips. 

	

Supreme.. 	53 435 

	

. 	27 	144 

11.4 
• • 	41 	193 

24 340 

• • 	2 7 	1 77 

• 	• 	35 	12  

57 172 

U.S.Circuit 44 356 

	

.. 	44 357 

	

Supreme 	49 178 

	

.. 	26 	5i 

	

.. 	1 	294 

	

.. 	28 460 

• • 	55 	146 

	

.. 	50 278 

	

Supreme, 	6 489 
Rich. CO.. 

	

Supreme.. 31 	50 

• • 	29 455 

" 	• • 	34 	178  

" 	• • 	21 	34 

" 	• • 25 354 

	

Supreme, 	30 428 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 29 455 

• • 	29 455 

28 356 

57 106 

	

Supreme.. 	8 	55 

• • 	38 	57 

• • 	33 	462 

	

•• 	49 31 9 

• • 49 32o 

• • 	49 318 

	

- - 	42 	1 55 

	

Supreme, 	25 250 
QueensCo. 20 114 

	

Supreme.. 	12 399 

• • 	3 2  399 

" 	• • 	34 	14 

	

Supreme, 	29 359 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 33 166 

66 
• • 	33 462 

	

.. 	35 	192 

46 

	

.. 	32 417 

	

Supreme, 	32 	84 
Kings Co.. 

U.S.Circuit 36 46o 

" 	36 461 

Supreme .. 40 189 

6$ 

	

.. 	11 	135 

44 

	

, . 	34 	26 

450  

	

.. 	18 424 

44 

	

. 21 	34 

	

Supreme, 	34 	25 
Queens CO. 20 333 

May 	4. 1897 

Aug. 	3, 1901 

May 	4, 1891 

Oct. 	3o, 1900 

Aug. 14, 1901 

July 	11, 1902 

Dec. 	31, 1897 

July 	12, 1893 

July 	12, 1893 

Dec. 24, 1895 

Mar. 	x8, 1901 

June r r, 1891 

June 27, 1882 

June 21,1897 

July 	18,1896 

Dec. 	2, 1898 

Jan. 	9, 1902 

Dec. 	to, 1901 

June 	3, 1902 

Mar. 	9, 1900 

Feb. it, 1901 

Dec. 	27,1901 

Dec. 	to, 1901 

Dec. 	to, 1901 

Oct. 	10, 1901 

Dec. 	31, 1897 

Dec. 	14, 1898 

July 	23. 1888 

April 28, 1902 

Feb. 	1x, 1896 

Feb. 	11,1896 

Feb. 	11, 1896 

Sept. 	4, 1892 

Jan. 	25, 19or 

July 	19, 1899 

Mar. 21, 1902 

May 	5, 1902 

Dec. 	2, 1901 

April 	7, 1902 

April 28, 1902 

Aug. 	1, 1902 

Mar. 22, 1902 

Mar. 	3, 1902 

Oct. 	12, 1887 

Oct. 	x2, 1887 

July 	14, 1890 

April 25, 1899 

May 	7, 1902 

Dec. 	to, 1901 

Feb. 	6, 1900 

Mar. 	9, 1900 

May 	7, 1902 

34 



Supreme.. 17 164 Nov. 28, 1899 Nunn, Margaret ... 

" 	27 276 Aug. 31, 1901 	Nurick, Abraham.... 

	

Mar. 7, 1899 	Oakley, John. vs. 
Harry B. Gorsuch.. 

May 15, 1902 Oakley, Thomas C. 
and ano. (r) 	 

• • 34 88 May Is, 1902 Oakley, Thomas C 	 
and ano. (2) 	 

	

Jan. 21, 1897 	Oats, John K. vs. 
Third Ave. R. R. 
Co. et al 	 

Supreme, 27 272 Aug. 31, 1901 Obach, George 	 
Kings Co.. 

" 	12 8o June to, 1899 Obergfell, Frederick 	 

Supreme, to 199 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 34 85 

" 	• • 53 44 

	

Supreme.. 26 65 Mar. 21, 1901 	Oberndorfer, Amelia. 

" 	29 456 	Dec. to, 1901 	Oblozinski, Vincent.. 

Supreme, 29 205 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 53 322 

" 	. . 33 107 

Supreme, 35 97 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 18 366 

" 	• • 53 273 

21 34 

Supreme, 29 206 
Kings Co. 

" 	• • 34 297 

Supreme.. 34 130 

Supreme, it 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 35 

Supreme, 36 
Kings Co.. 

June 17, 1902 

May 24, 1902 

May 19, 1899 

July i,, 1902 

Sept. 4, 1902 

O'Brien, Mary 	 

O'Brien, Mary Burns, 
executrix, vs. Will 

	

iam Bradley et al 	 

O'Brien, Micuael A 	 

O'Brien, Patrick 	 

O'Brien, Sarah 	 

Nov. 18, 1901 	O'Brien, Annie 

Afar. 31, 1897 
	O'Brien, Cornelius... 

April 1, 1902 
	

O'Brien, Edward ... 

July 17, 1902 
	

O'Brien, Elizabeth... 

Feb. 1, 1900 	O'Brien, Ellen 	 

Mar. 23, 1897 O'Brien, John Heman 

	

Clark and John H 	 
Mooney 	  

Mar. 9, 1900 O'Briem John J. 

Nov. tfl, 1901 	do 

380 

18 

rob 

O'Flaherty, Thomas. 

Ogden, Harriet E., 
exrx. of Aaron Og- 
den 	  

Ogden, Isaac C., Jr., 

	

vs. The Mayor, etc 	, 
et al 	  

O'Gorman, Richard.. 

O'Gorman, William, 
M 

	

vs. The Mayor, etc 	, 
et at 	  

O'Grady, Patrick J.. 

O'Hanlon, Michael... 

O'llanlon, Thomas... 

O'Hara, Catherine ... 

O'Hara, Hugh 	 

O'Hara, Dal- es 	 

O'Hara, Peter S 	 

Ohrilceknschlager, Frede-

Ohlrogge, Margaretta 

Ohse, William 	 

O'Keefe, George ... • 

O'Keefe, Jeremiah, vs. 
The City of New 

' York et al 	 

O'Keefe, John G., as 
receiver of the Mott- 

	

Taylor Paving Co 	 

do 

do 

do 

do 

do 

do 

do 

O'Keefe, Michael.... 

O'Keeffe, Philip A... 

Olcott, William M. K. 

O'Leary, Daniel 	 

O'Leary, John J 	 

O'Leary, Mary, vs 	 
'I he City and Alice 
McDermott 	 

Oliver, James, vs. 
Catharine J. Catta- 
berry et al 	 

do 

Olpp, Ernest C., vs. 
McDougall Hawkes, 
etc. 	  

Olsen, Maria 

Olsen, Olof 

O'Loughlin, Bernard. 

O'Mahoney, James.. 

O'Meila, Edward.... 

O'Neil, Andrew 	 

O'Neil, James 	 

O'Neil, Terence 

O'Neil, William 

O'Neill, Mary 	 

O'Neill, Nicholas 	 

Supreme, 13 442 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. 33 106 

•' 

Mar. a, 1900 O'Connor, John, vs. 
William Fullerton 

April z, 1902 O'Connor, John 

Nov. 3, 1899 

Personal injuries by falling from wagon 
in St. Nicholas ave., due to hole in 
street, $20,000. 

To restrain interference with occupa-
tion of premises Pier 55, East river, 
and from removing coal elevator. 

For loss of services of Sarah O'Brien, 
personal injuries sustained by latter, 
$10,000. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property on Butler st., over. 
flow of sewer, $1,000. 

Injuries to horse by collision with 
street sweeper, Brooklyn, $130. 

Summons only served. 
Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $775. 

Salary as J.aborer, Water Bureau, dur- 
ing period of discharge, $264. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $600. 

Summons only served. 

Services as Inspector of Sewers in the 
Village of Williamsbridge, $750. 

Balance of salary as Foreman of Re-
pairs on Croton Aqueduct, and for 
Sunday services, $840. 

False arrest on June 24, 1899, etc., 
$5,000. 

353 O'Connor, John E., 
surviving partner, 
etc. 	  

	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

13;each of contract for Hubert and Col. 
lister st. school site, $100,000. 

Supreme, It 381 May 19, 1899 O'Connor. Lawrence 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 28 328 	Oct. 8, 1901 	O'Connor, Mary..... 

" 	29 22 Oct. 29, 1901 O'Connor, Thomas A. 

140 Jan. 22, 1902 O'Connor, 	Thomas 
A. 	  

	

Supreme.. 41 295 June ri, 1891 	O'Connor, 	Thomas 
H., exr. of Andrew 
Carrigan 	 

O'Connor, Thomas 

	

H., vs. Ashbel P 	 
Fitch, etc 	 

35 	Mar. 9, 1900 	O'Connor, William 	 

119 	Feb. to, 1897 	Odell, Jasper F 	 

123 	Feb. to, 1897 	Odell, Jasper M 	 

• • 33 167 	April 7, 1902 

	

Supreme, 24 6 	Sept. to, 1900 
Kings Co.. 

" 	29 206 
	

Nov. 18, 1901 

Supreme.. 19 494 Mar. 8, 1900 

" 	27 366 
	

Sept. to, 1901 

Supreme 	4 324 May 25, 1898 
Queens Co. 

	

Supreme.. 33 463 
	April 28, 1902 

Sept. to, 1900 

Supreme.. 27 130 	July 30, 1901 

" 	27 :86 	Aug. z6, 1901 

Supreme, 19 353 Mar. 1, 1900 Oehl, Frida 	 
Kings Co. 

Supreme, 31 
Kings Co.. 

• • 49 79 	Nov. 16, 1895 

.. 21 

• • 53 

• • 53 

Supreme, 24 
Kings Co.. 

O'Donnell, Charles .. 

	

O'Donnell, James, vs 	 
Brooklyn Ferry Cu 
and The City 	 

O'Donnell, James J 

O'Donnell, John..... 

do 

O'Donnell, John C... 

O'Donnell, Philip .. 

O'Donnell, Susan, vs. 
Brooklyn Ferry Co. 
and The City 	 

O'Donohue,Charles A 

O'Donohue, John B., 
et al. 	  

Salary as Clerk in Dept. of Taxes and 
Assessments, Brooklyn, $61.29. 

Personal injuries, fall on ice and snow 
on crosswalk at Madison and Mont. 
gomery sts., $5,000. 

Summons only served. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in Dept. 
of Water Supply, $1 53.56. 

Summons only served. 

To restrain selling at public auction 
franchise for Kingsbridge branch of 
Third Ave. R. R. 

Summons only served. 

Services as Inspector of Sewers in the 
Village of Williamsbridge, $750. 

Services as Inspector of Sewers in the 
Village of Williamsbridge, $750. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $825. 

Services of wife, Susan O'Donnell, in 
jured by collision between ferry boat 
'Alaska

,  
' and "Richard Crokcr." 

$10,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Warren st., Brooklyn, $352. 

Services as Sealer of Weights and 
Measures, $303.33. 

Damage to premises, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $195. 

Services on L. 1. City Police Force, 
$75-54- 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $420. 

Personal injuries by collision between 
ferry boat "Alaska" and tug "Rich-
ard Croker," $20,000. 

To enjoin defendant from maintaining 
the Twelfth Avenue Viaduct and for 
damages for loss of light, air, etc. 

Loss of light, air, etc., by erection of 
viaduct over Twelfth ave. from 129th 
to 135th st, and for injunction. 

Personal injuries by falling from car-
riage running into pile of stones in 
Ocean parkway, Brooklyn, $5,000. 

	

St•preme.. 18 405 
	

Feb. 3, 1900 	O'Brien, Terence P.. 

" 	. 38 3•32 	" 14, 1889 	O'Brien, Thomas, vs. 
Edwin A. Post et al., 
Dock Commissioners. 

	

Supreme, 36 107 	Sept. 4, 1902 	O'Brien, Timothy... 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 33 267 	April II, 1902 

Supreme, 32 84 Mar. 3, 1902 
Kings Co.. 

26 273 May 9, 1901 

Supreme.. 35 158 July 29, 1902 
" 	35 169 	July 29, 1902 

	

supreme.. 33 106 	April 1, r902 

May 3, 1900 

April 18, 1902 

Kings Co.. 

July lo, 1901 

.. 22 

• • 33 

Supreme, 29 	Nov. 15, 1901 

Supreme.. 52 	Dec. 31, 1896 

3 

351  

159 

440 

28 65 

Othello, Frank 	 

O'Connell, Daniel 	 

O'Connell, James.... 

O'Connell, John 	 
O'Connell, Mary-- 

O'Connell, Patrick 	 

O'Connell, Timothy 	 

O'Connor, Bernard 	 

O'Connor, James J 	 

O'Connor, Jeremiah 	 

O'Connor, John. .. 

	

fr 	 

THE CITY RECORD. 	 SUPPLEMENT. 

Mar. 17, 1899 Oelkers, Harry 	 

	

June 6, 1900 Oetting, William H 	 

May 25, 1898 O'Farrell, Bridget 	 

July 18,1898 	do 

May 25, 1898 O'Farrell, Matthew 	 

July 10, 1893 	O'Flaherty, Lizzie 	 

O'Neill, Peter 	 

Orcutt, Ceretia V 	 
admx. of Nahum 
W. Orcutt 	 

Ornitz, Morris 	 

33 28o 	April 12, 1902 	O'Rourke, Bernard 	 

9 23 	Feb. 21, 1899 O'Rourke, Ralph 	 

33 105 	April t, 1902 	O'Rourke, Thomas.. 

B8 487 	Sept. 19, 1895 	O'Rourke, William J. 

57 107 	Dec. 31, 1897 Orphan Asylum So- 
ciety 	  

30 465 Dec. 3o, 1901 Osborne, George P 	 

Personal injuries by falling in East 
Stet st, due to ice and snow on pave-
ment, $25,000. 

Damage to premises in South Moore 
st., due to flooding from sewer, 
8457. 1 5. 

Damages for assault, $5,o0a. 

To recover assessment paid for paving 
Washington st., from Chambers to 
Spring st., $362.85. 

To recover assessment paid for paving 
Watts st., from Greenwich to West 
st, $541.17. 

To restrain constructing street surface 
railroad upon Kingsbridge rd. be-
tween 162d and 163d sts. 

Damage to premises No. 348 Knicker-
bocker ave., flooding by sewer, 
$435.60. 

Damage to premises No. 575 Central 
ave., Brooklyn, flooding by water 
main, $110. 

Personal injuries at Madison ave. and 
113th st., $20,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$689. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Navy at., Brooklyn, $7t. 

Salary as Carpenter and Keeper on 
Blackwell's Island. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of side-
walk, Pitkins ave., $7,500. 

Personal injuries by falling in New 
Chambers st., near Pearl st., $5oo. 

Summons only served. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member 
of Park Police, $265.34. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Baltic st., Brooklyn, $1,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, snow and ice on 
Warren st., $5,000. 

For death of husband, struck by sub-
way scaffolding while riding on car, 
$20,000. 

Salary as Clerk in Dept. of Taxes and 
Assessments, Brooklyn, $61.29. 

Salary as Stoker, Dept. of Water Sup- 
ply, overtime work, $369.74. 

Personal injuries, fall, snow and ice, 
No. 229 Walworth st., Brooklyn, $25,-
000. 

Supreme.. to 300 

" 	.. 22 340 

Supreme, 	4 291 
Queens Co. 

" 	• • 4 374 

• • 4 291 

Supreme, B6 259 
Kings '.:o. 

Supreme.. 

.. 

33 

3 

107 

366 

April 	1, 1902 

July 	7, 1898 

di 

• 

• • 

32  

45 

446 

352  

May 16, 1885 

Mar. 	7, 1 894 
64 

• • 41 125 Mar. 24, 1881 

" • • 40 90 May 20, 1890 

Supreme, 29 206 Nov. 18, 1901 
Kings Co. 

" 	• • 33 375 April 22, 1902 

Supreme.. 

" 	. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 
id 

• • 

.. 

3o 333 

33 107 

18 435 

55 447 

34 	59 

26 	117 

Dec. 	18, 1902 

April 	r, 1902 

.Feb. 	7, 1900 

Sept. 3o, 1897 

May 12, 1902 

April 	3, 1901 

.. 39 374 Dec. 	4, 1901 

33 398 April 25, 1902 

• • 34 57 May 12, 1902 

.. 27 148 Aug. 	5, 190i 

" 27 149 Aug. 	5, 1901 

•• 	.. 27 !so Aug. 	5, 1901 

" 27 151 Aug. 	5, 1901 

" 27 152 Aug. 	5, 1901 

27 218 Aug. 22, 1901 

" 27 219 Aug. 22, 1901 

46 .. 

it • • 

27 

52  

220 

348 

Aug. 22, 19o1 

Dec. 	7, 1896 

Supreme.. 25 482 Mar. 	5, 1901 

66 .. 27 454 Sept. 20, 1901 

44 

.. 

36 

21 

161 

35 

Sept. 1t, 1902 

Mar. 	9, 1900 

.. 22 13 May 	4, 1900 

.. I 220 Feb. 	17, 1898 

44 I 221 Feb. 170898 

46 .. 35 123 July 	23, 1902 

Supreme, 22 273 May 31, 190" 
Kings Co. 

" 29 341 Nov. 29, 1901 

Supreme.. 33 zo8 April 	t, 1902 

Supreme, 43 164 May 18, 1892 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 33 451 May 28, 5902 

33 to8 April 	1, 1902 

33 399 April 25, 1902 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. z8 394 Oct. 	t6, 1901 

29 148 Nov. 14, 1901 

Supreme.. 32 146 Mar. to, 1902 

21 451 April 30, 1900 

36 147 Sept. to, 1902 

40  456 Jan. 	13, 1891 

I 69 Jan. 	24, 1898 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by fall in East 146th 
st., $25,000. 

As assignee, services of Firemen in L. 
I. City Fire Dept., $282.87. 

As assignee of Patrick Lennon, ser- 
vices as Fireman in L. I. City, $21.22, 

. Services as Driver, L. I. City Fire 
Dept., $21.22. 

Personal injuries caused by defective 
street lamp, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

To recover assessment for 145th st. 
regulating, etc., $2,500. 

Damages for adverse possession of dock 
at West st. and southerly intersection 
of Hubert st., $15,000. 

Summons only served. 

To restrain awarding contracts for 
regulating, etc., 139th st. from Willis 
to St. Ann's ave. 

Balance of salary as Inspector of Ma- 
sonry on New Aqueduct, $440. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Warren st., Brooklyn, $25. 

Personal injuries, fall over projecting 
pipe, 23d st., $to,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $199. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, falling on sidewalk 
at No. 169 East ttath st., $10,000. 

Salary as Fireman, Water Supply Dept, 
during sickness, $280. 

To recover assessment for paving 19th 
st., $162.10. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Brook ave., Bronx, $191. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $400. 

Personal injuries, explosion, Murray 
Hill Hotel, $25,000. 

Breach of contract for paving Eighth 
ave. from 34th to 59th sts., 843,- 
389.25. 

Balance on contract for paving Lex• 
ington ave. between arst and 69th 
sts., $21,971.35. 

Balance on contract for paving 66th 
and 67th sts. irom Lexington to 
Third ave., $1,499•45- 

Balance on contract for paving 25th, 
32d and 4oth sts., between Broadway. 
Madison and Fifth ayes., $3,674.25. 

Breach of contract for paving Eighth 
ave., from 13th to 34th at. $46.-
843.44. 

Balance on contract for paving 38th 
st. from Fourth to Madison ave., 
$881.50. 

Balance on contract for paving 46th st 
between Madison and Sixth ayes., 
$5,883.90. 

Balance on contract for paving Broad 
st. from Wall st. to Exchange pl., 
$1,385.22. 

Balance of salary as Inspector of 
Buildings, $140.46. 

Balance of salary during period of dis-
missal from position of Section Fore-
man, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 
$455.76. 

Services as special Counsel, retained by 
Corporation Counsel in charges 
against John D. Herlihy, $20,399. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $1,300. 

Equalized rate of salary as member of 
Park Police, $76.84. 

Personal injuries by tall in West 26th 
st., due to breaking of grating over 
coal-hole, $5,000. 

To foreclose lien on contract for regu-
lating, etc., 233d st. from Jerome ave. 
to Bronx river, $480.35. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
regulating, etc., Southern Boulevard, 
from N. Y. and Harlem R. R. to 
Valentine ave. 

To restrain execution of lease to R. 0. 
Carey of pier, etc., at foot of Willow 
lane, Pelham Bay. 

Personal injuries by illegal operation at 
the Maternity Hospital, Blackwell's 
Island, $2,500. 

Damage to property, due to overflow of 
sewer on Humboldt st., Brooklyn, 
$2,300. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $500. 

Salary as Inspector of Dumps, $825. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $465. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $825. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Wyckoff st., Brooklyn, $160. 

Personal injuries by fall into depression 
in West 61st st. sidewalk, $5,000. 

Difference in salary between amount 
paid as Policeman and sum author-
ized by statute, $212.50. 

Salary as Sweeper, Dept. of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $1,650. 

For death of Nathum W. Orcutt by 
fall of platform, New Aqueduct, Shaft 
No. 28, $5,000. 

Rent of premises leased for election 
purposes, $50. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Amount due for erection of Disposal 
Works at Far Rockaway, and extra 
work, $1,161.30. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $500. 

Personal injuries, falling on sidewalk 
in front of No. 588 Court st., $5,000. 

To recover assessment for 73d st. regu- 
lating, $5,694.09. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in of. 
fice of City Clerk, 843.25- 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 

35 



Supreme.. 29 345 
	

Dec. 2, Igor 

• • 43 62 	Mar. 4, z892 

	

City 	. 48 207 	July 16,1895 

	

Supreme.. 21 36 	Mar. 6, 1900 

	

" 	52 407 	Dec. 24, 1896 

	

Supreme, 29 149 
	

Nov. 14, 1901 
Kings Co. 

	

Supreme, to 421 
	

Mar. 25, 1899 
West. Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 25 261 	Jan. 25, 1901 

	

.. 25 261 	PIM 25, 1901 

	

.. 26 53 	Mar. 18, 19ot 

	

City 	. 37 428 	May 14, z888 

	

Supreme.. 45 379 	Feb. 8, 1894 

Palmer, Norman W., 
vs.). Sergeant Cram 
et al 	  

Paradine, 	Christo- 
pher J 	  

	

Parke, Charles H., vs 	 
John Gilligan 	 

Parker, William 	 

Parkes, Edward L 	 

Parks, Johanna...... 

Parks, Lorenzo J., vs. 
the Comptroller ... 

Parr, Benjamin, exr., 
etc., of Susan P. 
Lilienthal, No. z..  

do 	No. a 

Parr, Thomas 	 

Parrett, John, vs. John 
McDonald 	 

Parrish, Samuel L 	 
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" 	28 343 	Oct. 9, 1901 	Parsons, Elizabeth.. 

Parsons, John E.... 

Partridge, Josiah, et al 

Partridge, W. (J..... 

Passe, Charles W... 

" 	41 296 	June t I, 1891 

Supreme, 14 75 Aug. 4, 1899 
Kings Co.. 

" 	.. B9 475 	Dec. 12, 1896 

	

Supreme.. 35 171 	July 29, 1902 

Dec. to, 1901 

May 26, 1902 Paton, Charles 

June 25, 1886 

19, 1900 

May 4, 1899 

April 28, 1902 

Oct. 8, 1901 

July 29, 1902 

Aug. 29, 1898 

July 28, 1899 

Dec. 2, 1897 

Nov. 14, 1901 

Dec. 31, 1897 Pearsall, Edward, and 
ano., exrs. of Fran-
cis Pearsall 	 

" 	29 457 

" 	• • 34 139 

Supreme, B9 62 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 22 405 

" 	II 235 

• • 33 463 

Supreme, 28 374 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 35 158 

Supreme, 4 479 
Queens Co. 

• • 13 98 

Supreme.. 56 364 

29 152 

" 	• • 29 1 53 

" 	• • 57 109 

Paterno, Domenico... 

Patterson, Mary A... 

	

Patterson, Thomas G 	 

Paul, Mary M 	 

Paulding, John 	 

Paulsen, Elvira C.. 

Paulson, Jacob F.... 

	

Paureiss, Agnes, vs 	 
The City et al 	 

Paynter, Thomas S 	 

Peabody, Charles A., 
Jr. and ano 	 

Pearsall, D'Anjo, et 
al., No. I 	 

do No. 2 	 

Feb. 25, 1896 	Pearsall, Francis 

Feb. 8, 1899 Pearsall, Thomas W.. 

Jan. 25, 1901 	Pearsall, Thomas W. 
and ano., exrs. of 
Paul Spofford, No.1 

25, 	do No. 2 	 

do No. 3 	 

do No. 4 	 

ct . lb, 1901 	Pearsall, Wallace 	 

Jan. 24, 1900 Pearsall, Wesley 	 

Damage to property by diverting water 
from East Meadowbrook. 

To recover assessment for First ave, 
regulating, etc., $532.35. 

To recover assessment for paving Hu• 
bert st., $2,622.94. 

Toinrgectoon st  verass$7753en66.tfor paving Wash-
ington st., 
 recover assessment for paving 
Laight st., $2,851.70. 

To recover assessment for paving West 
st., $835.23. 

Damage 	ayropeer $ . property, 	of sewer 
in Webster 

 

Damage to dock premises and oyster 
beds by draining of Freeport creek 
by Agawan Pumping Station, $15,- 
csoo. 

Furniture, etc., sold to City of Brook-
lyn, $85.30. 

Goods sold and delivered to City of 
Brooklyn for public offices, $1,529.10. 

Personal injuries, falling on snow and 
ice in front of No. 364 South 4th 
st., $15,000. 

To recover $310.31 by reason of the 
tax sale in City of Brooklyn. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by falling in Eldridge 
st. on snow and ice on paving. 
$10,000. 

To foreclose lien on the contract for 
Chicago Ave. School House, Village 
of Newtown, $197.21. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to premises No. 7 Leonard st., 
flooding by sewer, $588. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for 155th st. 
regulating, etc., $297.57. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Columbia st., Brooklyn, $175. 

To recover assessment for paving East 
St, $449.70. 

Summons only served. 

To dissolve defendant corporation. 

To adjudge a forfeiture of the corporate 
franchises of defendant. 

To recover from John O'Donnell 
amount of money obtained by trawl-
ulent bills, $341,345.03. 

Appeal from judgment of conviction of 
assault. 

To recover against defendant as bonds-
man on the bond of J. Nelson Tap-
pan, $loo,000. 

To recover against defendant as bonds-
man on the bond of J. Nelson Tap-
pan, $zoo,000. 

To recover from Cummings H. Tucker 
amount of fraudulent bills. 

To recover against defendant as bonds-
man on the bond of J. Nelson Tap-
pan, $100,000. 

To recover against defendant as bonds-
man on the bond of J. Nelson Tap. 
pan, $too,000. 

To determine interest of plaintiff and 
defendants to premises in Eighteenth 
Ward, Brooklyn. 

Damage to premises No. 162 Smith st., 
overflow of sewer, $116.50. 

For death of plaintiff 's intestate by fall-
ing down embankment, Bronx Park, 
$5,000. 

Balance of award, water supply proceed-
ing, $234.43. 

Salary as Dock Master during period of 
removal, $2,250. 

Summons only served. 

Injuries to carriage top by overhanging 
telegraph wire at Kingsbridge rd., 
neat Fordham Hill. 

Damage to No. 144 Wyckoff st., Brook. 
lyn, overflow of sewer, $zoo. 

Personal injuries, fall from bicycle at 
Second pl. and Court st., Brooklyn, 
$5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
.B in Webster ave., Bronx, $75. 

Damage 	
B

e to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $112. 

Balance of salary as Inspector of Ma- 
sonry on New Aqueduct, $256.50. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises at 
165th st., Tinton and Union ayes. 

Personal injuries by fall, due to snow 
and ice, at Manhattan and Kent ayes., 
Brooklyn, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $500, 

Salary as Inspector of Masonry on New 
Aqueduct, $1,152.68. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $500. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $420. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Labor furnished and supplies delivered 
to Queens Co. Court House and Jail, 
$59.15. 

To recover balance of salary as Justice 
of Peace, City of Brooklyn, from Jan-
uary I, 1895, to April 3o, 1895, $1,750. 

To restrain discontinuing proceedings 
for acquisition of school site at 46th 
sts., between Second and Third ayes. 

Balance of salary as Teacher in 
Brooklyn public schools, $81.13. 

Delay occasioned in erection of dwel-
ling houses in Manhattan ave., cor-
ner of 112th st., by construction of 
New Aqueduct, $175,000. 

Supreme, .130 315 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 10 6 

" 	25 262 

.. 25 262 

. . 25 263 

. . 25 263 
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Supreme, t8 283 
Nassau Co. 

Pearson, John F., et 
al. 	  

Pearson, John F., et 
al. (consolidated ac. 
tion) 	  

Pearson, Teresa F 	 

" 	B8 so Jan. 30, 1896 Peck, John B 	 

Supreme.. 18 35u 	" 3o, 1900 Peck, Lewis NI 	 

" 	273 May 9, 1899 Peiser, Rosa 	 

Supreme, 10 184 Mar. 6, 1899 	Pell, Charles E., et 
Kings Co.. 	 al. vs. The City 

et al 	  
Supreme.. 3x 187 Jan. 3o, 1902 	Pendergast, John F 	 

Supreme, 27 275 Aug. 31, 1901 	Penenberg, Silly 	 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 26 319 May 22, 1901 

• • 45 407 	Feb. 12,1894 

Supreme, 29 207 Nov. 18, 1901 Pennestri, Guiseppe 	 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 26 22 Mar. t 1, 'go' 	Pennimann, G e or ge 

H., trus. of James 
F. Pennimann 	 

May 8, 1890 People of the State 
of .yew  York vs. 

	

James D. Fish 	 

	

June 27, 1888 	People of the State of 
New York vs. Met-
ropolitan Transit Co. 

	

Jan. 14, 1890 	People of the State of 
New York vs. N. Y. 
City Central Under-
ground Ry. Co. and 

Supreme, 11 144 
	

April 26, 1899 
Kings Co.. 

" 	23 14 May 4, 1900 

" 	B8 185 Nov. 7, 1895 

Ad 

penfield, William W. 

Penndorf, Chattel... 

.. 21 150 Aug. 5,1876 People of the State of 
New York vs. John 
O'Donnell, The 
Mayor, etc 	 

.. 3o 322 	Dec. 17,19o1 	People of the State of 
New York vs. John 
S. Bacon. 	 

• • 34 512 

• • 34 513 

Supreme.. 19 164 June 7, 1875 People of the State of 
New York vs. Cum-
mings H. Tucker 
and The Mayor, etc. 

May 3, 1886 People or the State of 
New York vs. James 
T. Woodward- -,.••  

May 3, 1886 People of the State of 
New York vs. Wil-
liam Woodward.... 

Supreme, 3o 379 Dec. 23, 1901 	People's Trust Co. 
kings Co. 	 exr. of Michael W. 

Wall vs. Eliza A. 
Wall et al. 	 

June 18,1902 Peper, Theodore 	 

	

June 28, 1892 Pepper, Sarah, admx 	 

	

of Samuel Pepper 	 

May 8, 1902 Pepper, William 	 

Mar. x6, 1900 Percival, Thomas J 	 

June ti, 1891 	Perego, Ira, trustee 	 

" 	5o 6o May 4, 1896 Perkins, Hosea B 	 

Supreme, 29 293 Nov. 25, 190f Perks, Mary H 	 
Kings Co. 

" 	29 312 Nov. 27, 1901 	Perle, Henry 	 

Supreme.. 28 344 
	

Oct. 9, 1901 
	

Petereit, Freiderich.. 

	

. • 28 344 
	

Oct. 9, tgor 
	

Peters, Charles D... 

	

.. 39 131 	Aug. 20, 1889 
	

Peters, Collins Y.... 

" 	 230 Aprit 25, 1901 	Peters, George W., 
et al. exrs. of 
E. B.. Fellows, vs. 
Annie C. Klmker 
et al 	  

Supreme, 26 127 	April 9, 1901 	Peterson, Elizabeth... 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 33 x 
	

April I, 1902 
	Peterson, Jerome .... 

40 28 
	

April 15, 1890 
	

Peterson, John R.... 

33 III 
	

April I, 1902 
	

Peterson, Peter J.... 

• • 33 352  

• • 33 109 

Supreme,. 33 44 
Queens t..0..20 307 

Supreme, 26 282 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 26 34 

April 18, 1902 	Petito, Joseph 	 

April z, 1902 	Petri, Alexander 	 

Mar. 27, 1902 Petry, John W 	 

May IQ 1901 	Petterson, John. ....• 

Mar. 12. Toot 	Pettigrew, Robert 11., 
et at vs. Bd. of Ed- 
ucation 	  

Supreme, 22 221 	May 25, 1900 Pettingill,EmmaF.,vs. 
Kings Co. 	 Board of Education 

Supreme.. 4/  423 April 17, 1895 	Pettit, William B., 

	

admr. of Mary A 	 
Pettit 	  

46 

45 

May 3,1886 People of the State of 
New York vs. Rus- 
sell Sage 	 

May 3, i886 People of the State of 
New York vs. Ed• 
ward H. Perkins, Jr. 

" 	• • 34 515 

•• 34 514 

• • 34 312  

Supreme• • 43 207 

Supreme, 34 35 
Putnam Co. 
Supreme, 21 114 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 41 297 

• • 40 71 

• • 37 491 

.. 39 316 6f 
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Supreme.. 26 

" 	35 

	

Supreme, 	23 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 25 

	

.. 	17 

• • 	24 

	

.. 	17 

	

Supreme, 	24 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 53 

	

Supreme, 	35 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 26 

24 

24 

25 

	

Supreme, 	27 
ueens CO. 20 

Supreme.. 36 

• • 	34 
•• 

	

.. 	26 

	

.. 	8 

	

Supreme, 	34 
hangs Co. 
Supreme.. 12 

• • 	40 

• - 	29 

	

Supreme, 	20 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 42 

as 
• • 	42  

.. 42 

	

Supreme, 	25 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 	3 

	

Supreme, 	36 
Kings Co.. 

	

.. 	36 

486 

424 

165 

35 

212 

234 

213 

480 

9 

429 

479 

27 

84 

106 

469 

162 

340 

340 

469 

252 
240 
482 

281 
52 

121 

194 

377 

262 

456 

23 

156 

157 

158 

163 

180 

149 

150 

June 28, 1901 

Dec. 	9,1897 

July 	29, 1902 

Mar. 	9, 1900 

July z6, 1900 

Jan. 	23, 1901 

Dec. 20, 1899 

Nov 30, 1900 

Nov. 17, 1899 

Dec. 20, 1899 

Mar. 	7, 1900 

Sept. 15, 1900 

Jan. 	28, 1897 

April 	1, 1902 

Aug. 25, 1902 

April 12, 1901 

Oct. 	30, 1900 

Oct. 	30, 1900 

Mar. 	4, 1901 

Aug. 3o, 1901 

Oct. 	14, z887 

June 14, 1902 
Mar. 18, 1901 

Dec. 28, 1900 

June 	4, 1902 

July 	15, 1899 

Aug. 13, 1890 

Dec. 	10, 1901 

Oct. 	29, 1901 

Sept. 4, 1891 

Sept. 4,189i 

Sept. 4, 1891 

Jan. 	10, 19o1 

June 	7,1888 

Sept. lo, 1902 

Sept. to, 1902 

Osborne, James W.. 	Amount paid to E. 	D. 	Flettham 	for 
preparing criminal cases 	for 	trial at 
instance 	of 	the 	District 	Attorney, 
$1,450. 

Oscanyan, 	Constance 	To recover assessment for Dyckman st. 
regulating, 	$1,243.16. 

O'Shaughnessy, James 	Personal injuries, fall, obstruction, foot 
of Whitehall st., $10,000. 

O'Shea, Thomas 	Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $166.17. 	, 

Osing, Dietrich 	Damage to land by operOon of Spring 
Creek Pumping Station, $7,000. 

Osnato, Joseph 	Value of junk, old books, etc., confis- 
cated by employees of City, $2oo. 

Ossman, Catherine 	To 	recover 	assessment 	for 	paving 
Goerck st., $191.70. 

Osten, Frederick A 	To recover assessment for paving Wash- 
ington 	st., $180.50. 

O'Sullivan, Denis 	Services 	as 	Stenographer, 	Fifth 	Dis- 
trict Municipal Court, $36s.17. 

Otis 	Brothers 	& Co. 	To 	foreclose 	lien 	under 	contract 	for 
vs. The City et al 	erecting hospital building at Convex.. 

neur slip, $2,550. 
O'Toole, 	Ellen 	Personal 	injuries by 	fall in 	East 3311 

st., 	$10,000. 
O'Toole, Mary 	Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk on 

Hamilton 	ave. 	near 	President 	al., 
Brooklyn, $5,000. 

O'Toole, Patrick J 	Services 	as 	Painter 	and 	Keeper 	in 
Blackwell's Island Prison, $9,203. 

O'Toole, 	Patrick J. • 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept, 
overtime work, $800. 

O'Toole, Patrick T 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$7,500. 

Otterstedt, Diedrich 	To 	recover 	assessment 	for 	paving 
Broome st., $293.05. 

Ottinger,. Marx, and 	To 	recover 	assessment 	for 	paving 
ano., 	NO. 	I 	Laight at., $484.95. 

do No. 2. 	 To recover assessment fur paving Wash- 
ington st., $355.05. 

do No. 3 	To recover assessment for paving West 
st., 	$259.59. 

Overton, Winfield S., 	Summons with notice for $5,000 served. 

	

vs. Henry D. Ward 	 
Owen, George 	.1u have assessment for Boulevard tree 

planting 	declared 	void, 	and 	to 	re- 
cover, *12.55. 

Owens, 	Daniel 	Summons only served. 
Pabst Brewing Co 	To recover assessment for paving Wash. 

ington st., $050.40. 
Packard, Sarah A 	Personal injuries by falling on sidewalk 

on ', est 98th st., $5,000. 
Padoranu, Joseph 	Summons only served. 

Pagelow, Allred 	Personal injuries by falling in Sixth 
ave., $25,000. 

Paige, 	David 	R., 	et 	To foreclose lien for material furnished 
al., vs. 	The Mayor, 	O'Brien Sr Clark on Section 9 of New 
etc., et al 	Croton Aqueduct, $349,261. 

Paliocea, 	Glabier 	Salary 	as 	Sweeper, 	Street 	Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$706. 

Palmer, Arthur T 	Summons only served. 

Palmer,Catharine,No.i 	Summons only served. 

do 	No.2 	Summons only served. 

do 	No.3 	Summons only served. 

Palmer, Frank H 	Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk at 
Plymouth and Main sts., Brooklyn, 
$10,o0o. 

Palmer, 	George 	J., 	Personal injuries by falling on Boule- 
by guardian 	• 	vard near 94th st., $10,000. 

Palmer, Isaac, an in- Personal injuries, burned by fireworks, 
fant, by guardian 	Sackman st., near Pacific st., $10,000. 

Palmer, 	Lewis. 	For loss of services of 	Isaac Palmer, 
personal injuries to latter, $5,000. 

Damages for illegal reduction in salary 
as Clerk, Dept. of Docks, $12,250. 

Salary as Inspector of Regulating and 
Grading, Dept. of Public Parks, $720. 

Assault and battery, false arrest and 
imprisonment, $2,000. 

Equalized rate of salary as member of 
Park Police, $toa. 

Extra work as Carpenter and Keeper 
on Blackwell's Island, $4,299. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Baltic st., Brooklyn, $275. 

For death of Charlotte Parks, plain-
tiff's wife, by falling at Brook ave. 
and 156th st., $15,000. 

To recover assessment tor paving Wash. 
ington at., $641.85. 

o recover assessment - for paving 
Greenwich st., $395.20. 

Services as Sweeper in Dept. of Street 
Cleaning, $599.50. 

Assault and battery at No. 434 East 
13th st., $2,000. 

To recover assessment paid for regu-
lating, etc., avenue bounding Morn-
ingside Park on the east, $743.Io. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $285. 

Summons only served. 

Damage by overflow of water into 
factory cellar at Leonard and Van 
Pelt ayes., Brooklyn, $1o,769.6o. 

Balance due on Grant statue, $6,o85. 

Damage to premises No. 645 East 102d 
st., overflow of sewer, $155. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunuay and overtime work, 
1,038.80. 

Salary as Boiler Fireman, Dept. 
of Water Supply, overtime work, 

Personal injuries, $2,500. 

To vacate water tax on premises No. 
141 Duane st. 

Personal injuries by falling into hole 
in Second ave. near loth st., $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $470. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Diamond st., Brooklyn, $774. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries in Maspeth, L. I., un-
covered water main, $26,500. 

Services of Robert Lee, as Driver in 
L. I. City Fire Dept., $66.66. 

To recover assessment for Manhattan 
st. regulating, etc., $1,369.60. 

To recover taxes for 1896 on property 
at Bronx and Pelham parkways, 
$387.73- 

To recover taxes for 1897 on property 
at Bronx and Pelham parkways, $582. 

To recover assessment for 43d st. pav-
ing, $2,140.62. 

--•••••. 

36 



	•••••=31•  

THE CITY RECORD. SUPPLEMENT. 

Supreme.. 16 226 

	

Supreme, 	26 	31 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 22 146 

" 	19 435 

	

25 	16 

	

Supreme, 	3o 361 
Kings Co.. 

" 	3o 430 

	

Supreme.. 24 	62 

66 
27 107 

66 
.. 	12 261 

.. 	22 341  

• • 	41 	133 

.. 	24 379 

.. 	6 38o 

	

Supreme, 	B9 231 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 23 243 

.. 	27 391 

	

Supreme, 	17 440 
West Co. 

Supreme.. 57 108 

	

Supreme, B13 	73 
Queens Co. 
Supreme.. 35 436  

" 	25 251 

.. 25 472 

" 	25 472 

	

Supreme, 	23 231 
Kings Co. 

	

Supreme.. 57 	I 

	

Supreme, 	34 205 
Kings Co. 

	

Supreme.. 55 	43 

• • 	33 	177 

" 	to 166 

	

Supreme, 	34 206 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 35 435 

Supreme, 	B z o 423 
Kings Co 

Supreme.. 45 128 

	

Supreme, 	2 287 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 24 400 

" 	• • 	5 364 

U.S.Circuit 49 414 

	

Supreme, 	33 26, 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 56 229 

66 

	

.. 	56 245 
66 

	

.. 	so 	98 

	

Supreme, 	31 164 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme, 	7 	54 
Queens Co. 

	

Supreme. 	32 333 
Kings Co. 

" 	.. 29 254 

	

Supreme, 	5 401 
Rich. Co.. 

• - 	5 402 

Supreme.. 48 374 

	

Supreme, 	36 140 
Queens Co. 20 375 

Supreme.. 33 109 

Supreme 	34 141 
Queens LO. 20 342 

" 	• • 	33 	197 

Supreme.. 33 io8 

	

Supreme, 	*33 136 
Queens Co. so 311 

33 137 
20 312 

14 33 137 
20 353 
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33 	137 
20 314 

Supreme.. 29 200 

Oct. 25, 1899 

Mar. 13, 1901 

May 16, 1900 

Mar. 	7, 5900 

Dec. 	3, 1900 

Dec. 19, zgoz 

Dec. 27, 19o1 

Sept. 24, 1900 

July 	26, 1901 

June 3o, 1899 

June 	6, 1900 

April 	3, 189i 

Nov. 	7, 1900 

Nov. 17, 1898 

Nov. 14, 1893 

July 31, 1900 

Sept. 53, 19o1 

Dec. 21, 1899 

Dec. 31, 5897 

Oct. 	17, 1897 

Aug. r6, 1902 

Jan. 	25, isior 

Mar. 	4, 1901 

Mar. 	4, 1901 

July 28, 1900 

Dec. 3o, 1897 

June 	4, 1902 

May 24, 5897 

April 	8, 1902 

Mar. 	2, 5899 

June 	4,1902 

Aug. 16, 1902 

Aug. 	7, 1897 

Oct. 	3o, 1893 

April 23, 1898 

Nov. 12, 19oo 

Sept. 	7, 1898 

Mar. 27, 1896 

April t t, 1902 

Nov. 	5, 1897 

Nov. 10, 1897 

May 26, 1897 

Jan. 	24, 1902 

Oct 22, 1898 

Mar. 20, 1902 

Nov. 22, 1901 

Sept. 52, 1898 

Sept. 12, 1898 

Sept. 24, 1895 

Sept. 	9, 1902 

April 	r, 1902 

May 26, 1902 

April 	9, 1902 

April 	1, r902 

April 	3, 1902 

April 	3, 1902 

April 	3, 1902 

April 	3, 1902 

Nov. ,8, 1901 

retty, 	John 	P., 	vs. 	Damage to premises by discharge of 

	

Edward McLaughlin 	explosives 	stored at 	135th at. 	and 
et al 	Brown pl., $1,000. 

Petty, Isaac W., et al. 	Damage to property at Bellmore, L. I,. 
due to operation of New Bridge and 
Wantagh Pumping Stations, and in-
junction, $15,000. 

Pevlo, Toni 	Summons with notice for $125 served. 

Pfeiffer, 	Sarah 	Personal 	injuries 	by 	falling 	in 	West 
37th st., $5,000. 

Pfester, George, exr. 	To recover assessment for paving 16th 

	

of George C. Doer. 	st., $169.42. 
fier 	  

Pfister, Ernest Simon, 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
and ano.  	in Humboldt st., Brooklyn, $2,000. 

Pfizer, Charles, & Co. 	Damage to property, overflow of sewers 
(Incorporated).. 	in Wallabout and Kent ayes., Brook 

lyn, 	$37,200. 
Pfotenhauer, Paul, va. 	To foreclose lien on contract for erec- 

The City, T. Can- ting engine-house at Maiden lane and 

	

non Press et al 	Pearl st. 

Pfotenhauer, Paul, vs. 	To foreclose lien on contract for build- 

	

The City et al 	ing for Engine 4, Fire Dept. 

Pfotenhauer, Paul H 	, 	Services of Joseph Wolf, as Architect 
assignee ....  	of north wing of Metropolitan Mu- 

seum of Art, $7,700. 
Phelan, Thomas F 	Personal 	injuries, 	driving 	fractious 

horse of the Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, $25,000. 

Phelan, William D 	Salary as Superintending Inspector of 
Masonry on New Aqueduct, $1,520. 

Phelps, 	Charles 	H., 	To recover assessment for paving loth 

	

guardian of Peter D. 	st., $2,346.82. 
Strauch 	  

Philip Semmer Glass 	Summons only served. 
Co 	..... 

Phillips, 	Charles 	S., 	Personal 	injuries, 	$1,235. 
and others 	 

Phillips, Frank E 	To recover amount of first payment on 
purchase of Whitehall st. ferry fran-
chise, $3,750. 

Phillips, Henry J 	To recover assessment for paving Water 
st., 	$1 42.44. 

Phillips, 	John 	M., 	To foreclose mortgage on premises at 

	

exr., vs. Frank H. 	West Farms, $200. 
Phillips et al 	 

Phillips, 	L. 	J., 	and 	To recover assessment for Madison ave. 

	

ano., exrs., etc 	paving, 	$2,737.70. 

Phillips, 	Margaret 	Rent of building for Board of Educa- 
tion, Long Island City. 

Phillips, 	William 	Personal injuries, fall, condition of 31st 
st., 	$50,000. 

Phoenix Iron Co. vs. 	To foreclose lien on contract to con- 

	

The City et al 	struct public school at Jerome ave. 
and 	184th st. 

Phoenix, Phillips, and 	To recover assessment for paving South 
ano., 	exrs. 	of 	J. 	st., 	$i15.82. 
Phillips Phoenix 	 

Phoenix, Phillips, and 	To recover assessment for paving South 
ano., 	exrs. 	of 	S. 	st., 	$87.19. 
W hitney Phoenix 	 

Piatare, Vingieuvria 	Damage to premises No. 57o President 
st. by breaking of Brooklyn sewers, 
$750. 

Piatti, Antonio 	To 	recover 	assessment 	for regulating 
etc., 	Dyckman 	st., 	$553.75. 

.Piccerillo, Frank 	..• 	Damage to property at No. 523 Carroll 
st., by overflow of sewer, $200. 

Piccerillo, Michele  	To 	foreclose 	lien 	under 	contract 	for 
regulating, etc., 	i89th st., from Am - 
sterdam to Wadsworth ave. 

Pickard, Joseph.... • . 	Balance of salary as Clerk in Highways 
Dept., $1,700. 

Pierret, Francis J. • • • 	Salary 	as 	Assistant 	Dump 	Inspector, 
Street Cleaning Dept., $751.64. 

Pietaro, Vincenzo  	Damage to property at No. 57o Presi- 
dent st., by overflow of sewer, $1,000. 

Pilkington, James 	To recover balance on contract for con- 
struction 	of 	East 	,8oth 	st. 	sewer, 
$18,370.86. 

	

Pilkington, Richard. 	Personal injuries, $20,001. 

Pinckney, Mary G 	That assessment for sewers on 8th ave. 
be vacated, and defendants restrained 
from collecting, etc., 53,983.60. 

Pincus, Samson 	Personal 	injuries 	by 	falling 	on 	cycle 
path of Ocean Boulevard, $5,000. 

Pine, 	John 	B., trus. 	To foreclose mortgage on premises at 
of 	G. W. Robbins 	534th at. and 7th WM. 
vs. W. J. 	Gilmore 
et al. 	  

Pine, Samuel 	Damage to property diverting waters of 
Byram river, Westchester Co., and 
for injunction, $4,500.  

Pine, 	Samuel 	and 	To restrain diversion of waters of By- 
Frederick 	Muller 	ram river for water supply. 

Pirrmann, 	Philip  	Personal injuries, collision, due to dead 
horse in roadway, $5,000. 

Pirsson, 	John 	W., 	To recover assessment for Boulevard 
exr. 	of 	Sarah 	J. 	sewers, $492.10. 
Prisson 	 

do. 	 To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Boulevard, $744.12. 

Pirsson, 	Wm., 	vs. 	To set aside settlement between plain- 
The 	Mayor, 	etc., 	tiff 	and 	Public 	Administrator, and 
et al.  	to recover $1,566.46. 

Pitchatzek, Joseph A 	Damage to premises on Humboldt st., 
Brooklyn. overflow of sewer, $1,400. 

Pitz, Salvatore, 140. 2 	Summons only served. 

Pitz, Philip 	Personal injuries, fall on snow and ice 
on sidewalk at szst §t. and 4th ave., 
Brooklyn, $25,000. 

Plambeck, Mary 	Amount of L. I. City warrant issued to 
Stephen F. Sullivan, $21.22. 

Platou, Emilie, No. z 	Damage by bursting of sewer in Jersey 
st., New Brighton, $1,000. 

do 	No. 2 	Damage by bursting of sewer in Jersey 
st., New Brighton, S. I., ,8g8, $1,00o. 

Platt, Antoinette. 	. . 	Personal injuries falling on snow and 
ice on sidewalk at 116th st., between 
5th and Lenox ave„, 05,000. 

Platt, Clarence N 	Services as Physician, Queens County 
Jail, $370. 

Platz, Jacob  	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $400. 

Plezia, Michael  	Personal injuries, fall, condition of side- 
walk South st., $20,500. 

Plump, 	Brin, 	and 	Groceries 	furnished 	poor 	of 	Long 
George Plump 	Island City at request of Overseer 

of Poor, $65. 
Plunkett, Michael  	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 

overtime work, $800. 
Piny, Lillie, No. I 	To recover taxes paid for 1892 on Lot 

4, Block 182, Flushing, $133.44. 

do 	No. 2 	To recover taxes paid for 	1895, 	Lot 
4, Block 182, Flushing, $150.75. 

do 	No. 3 	To recover taxes paid for z896 on Lot 
4. Block 	182, 	Flushing, $139.75. 

do 	No. 4. • 	To recover taxes paid for 1897 on Lot 
4, Block 182. Flushing. $122.97. 

Personal injuries by live electric wire of 
Pollak, John, Jr., an 	Police Telegraph System at 163d at 

	

infant by guardilus. 	and 3d ave., $2,500. 
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April lo, 1901 

Mar. 20, 1902 

May 31, 1901 

April 	4, 1900 

Oct. 	23, 1901 

Oct. 	23, 1901 

Jan. 	8, 5902 

Jan. 	11, 1886 

Dec. 29, 1899 

April 	t, 1902 

April 3o, 1902 

Oct. 	9, 1901 

June 	4, 1902 

June 	4, 1902 

Dec. 	13, 1901 

Jan. 	21, 1893 

Jan. 	21, 1893 

June 11, 1891 

Oct. 	15, 1901 

Sept. 18, 1901 

April 14, 1886 

Dec. 	31, 1897 

Dec. 31, 1897 

Dec. 31, 1897 

June r 1, 1891 

Aug. t 6, 1895 

May 16, 1900 

Nov. 2o, 1899 

Feb. 13, 1897 

Feb. 25, 1901 

Jan. 	23, 1901 

Mar. 	9, 1900 

Mar. 	5, 5902 

Mar. 14, 1902 

April 	I, 1902 

Dec. 24, 1887 

July 	7, 1898 

Aug. 23, 1899 

Jan. 	is, 1901 

Jan. 	24, 1902 

Feb. 	zo, 1897 

April 22, 1897 

May Is, 1902 

April 	1902 

Nov. 22, 1901 

May 	1, 1900 

Sept. 19,1900 

Feb. 18, t9o1 

Dec. 	2, 1897.  

April 	1, 1902 

June is, 1891 

Jan. 	19, 1898 

Feb. 	7, 1894 

July 	3, 1902 

July 	3,1902 

May 17, 1899 

Jan. 	14, 1898 

Dec. 24, 5887 

April 	1, 1902 

May 20,1896 

Pollard, Frederick E., 	False arrest and detention on a charge 

	

vs. Lewis R. Worth 	of conspiracy, $5,000. 

Pollard, John G 	 ••' Summons only served. 

Poll's, 	Frank, 	vs 	To foreclose lien on contract for grad- 

	

The City, John J. 	ing and paving 233d st., from Jerome 

	

McLean et al 	ave. to Bronx river. 

Pollock, 	John 	Services as Sanitary Inspector, 	Village 
of Edgewater, $50. 

Pomeroy, 	Eugene 	To vacate assessment against property 
Cowles  	of relator for 1899, Queens, and to 

enjoin collection. 

Pomery, Josephine 	To vacate assessment against property 
of relator for 	1899, 	Queens, 	anti to 
enjoin collection. 

Poole, Pierce N 	Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in Dis- 
trict Attorney's office, $3,500. 

Porter, Horace 	To 	recover assessment 	fur 	sewers in 
134th 	at., 	Willis 	to 	Brook 	ave., 
$318.50. 

Porter. Mary L., vs. 	Personal injuries by falling in Ave. C, 
1 he 	Mayor, 	etc., 	in manhole, $3,000. 
et al. 	  

Porter, 	Walter 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $1,000. 

Porter, Walter R 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $1,000. 

Portman, Joseph 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $256.50. 

Porzio, Gerado  	Damage to property at No. 246 Fourth 
ave., by overflow of sewer, $1,000. 

do  	Damage to property at No. 248 Fourth 
ave., by overflow of sewer, $1,500. 

Pose, 	Henry, 	vs. 	To foreclose lien on contract for grad- 
Thomas 	Callahan 	ing Spruce and Garden sts., Queens. 

	

and The City 	 

Posner, 	Henry, 	vs 	Loss of services of Rosalie Posner by 
The 	Mayor, 	etc 	, 	explosion of fireworks, $10,000. 
et 	al. 	  

Posner, 	Rosalie, 	vs 	Personal injuries at 3d ave., 	between 
The 	Mayor, 	etc 	, 	Both and 91st sts., 	by explosion of 
et al.  	fireworks, $15,000. 

Post, George B. 	and 	Summons only served. 
ano., was. of Joel 

	

B. Post et al 	 

Post, Philip 	Balance of salary as Inspector of Water 
Meters, 	Brooklyn, 	during period of 
reduction in salary, $1,510.75. 

Yost, William M 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $182. 

Potter, 	Francis, 	vs. 	False arrest and imprisonment, Feb. 15, 
James 	Meaken 	t886, $5,000. 

Potter, 	Frederick G 	, 	Summons only served. 
admr. 	of 	Orlando 
B. 	Potter 	 

Potter, 	Frederick G 	, 	To recover assessment for regulating, 

	

admr. of Joseph L 	etc., Dyckman st., $2,359.45. 
Potter - 	  

Potter, Frederick G., 	To recover 	assessment for regulating, 
trus. of W. H. Pot- etc., Dyckman st., $894.39. 
ter 	  

Potter, Orlando B 	Summons only served. 

Potter, Ray 	Personal injuries by falling on cross- 
walk at 5th ave. and 18th st,  $4,000. 

Powell, Charles V 	Difference 	between 	amount 	received 
and amount fixed 	by 	Civil Service 
Rules, $315. 

Power, Maria 	Personal injuries by falling on 5th ave., 
near 118th st, due to ice and snow 
on pavement, $25,000. 

Powers, Annie 	Summons only served. 

Powers, 	Frank 	A 	, 	Summons only served. 
vs. John O'Brien et 
al 	  

Powers, 	James 	G 	To recover assessment for paving Mur- 
lay st.., $428.15. 

Powers, John  	Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $294.14. 

Prager, Jacob E 	Damage to property, from flooding due 
to leaking hydrant, 45th st. and 8th 
ave., $2,500. 

Preiss, 	Nathan 	Injuries 	to horse and wagon by 	col- 
lision with Street Cleaning cart, $300. 

Prenderville, John 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Prentiss, George L 	To have assessment for St. 	Nicholas 
ave. sewers declared void and to re-
cover $47.80. 

Press Publishing Co 	Publishing advertisements of The City 
of New York, $106.80. 

Press Publishing Co. 	To restrain granting Ramapo Water Co. 
vs. Maurice F. Hol- contract or right to sell or 	deliver 
ahan et al 	water to The City. 

Press, 	T. 	Channon, 	To set aside assignments and balance 
as 	Recr. 	vs. 	The 	on contract for erection of Gouver- 
City et al 	neur Hospital, $18,335.85. 

Preston, John D... • 	Damage to premises on Humboldt st.„ 
Brooklyn,. overflow of sewer, $1,708. 

Preston, John H 	Personal injuries, $10,000. 

.'resutti, Guiseppi 	To foreclose under contract for regulat- 
ing, etc., 	189th st. 	and Amsterdam 
ave., $12. 

Price, Albert 	Personal 	injuries, 	fall 	out 	of 	wagon, 
obstructions in street, $5,000. 

Price, 	Bernard 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Price, 	Solomon 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Wyckoff st., Brooklyn, $80. 

Primrose, Isaac G 	For award for school site, ist and 241 

	

(Matter of).... 	ayes. 

Pringle, 	James 	W 	, 	To recover assessment for paving Cedar 
and ano 	st., $892.55. 

do 	No. 2 	To recover assessment for paving Lib- 
erty st., $503.24. 

Prior, George B., exr. 	To 	recover 	assessment for Boulevard 
of Robert .1'rior... 	sewer. 

Prior, John  	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept. 
overtime work, $800. 

Protestant 	Episcopal Summons only served. 
House of Mercy 	 

Protheroe, Charles C 	 Summons only served. 

Prunty, 	Michael 	To recover assessment for Morris ave 
regulating, etc., $zoo.o6. 

Puff, 	Granville 	Personal injuries to wife, fall, condition 
of sidewalk, South 5th st., $10,000. 

Puff, Sarah C 	Personal injuries, fall, condition of side- 
walk, South  5th st., $5,000. 

Pulitzer, Kate Davis, 	Injuries to horse and carriage by falling 
vs. The 	City 	and 	into 	excavation 	in 	Broadway, 	near 
Met. St. Ry. Co 	21st st., $2,000. 

Pullis, George S 	Extra work on Sundays in Dept of 
Street Cleaning, $222.50. 

Pumfrey, 	Mary 	E., 	To have assessment for Boulevard tree 
ex. 	of 	Lemuel 	G. 	planting declared void and to recove.  
Evans  	34747. 

Purcell, Edward J 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $2,400. 

Purcell, 	S., adminis- For 	death 	of 	plaintiff's 	intestate, 
trator, 	etc. 	$30,000. 
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Supreme, 34 354 

Queens Co. 20 354 
Supreme, 25 15o 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 34 394 June 27, 1902 Rawson & Morrison 
Manufacturing Co. 
vs. The City 	 

U. S. Dist. x 86 	Jan. 28, 1898 	Ray, Charles W 	 

Supreme.. 22 sot 	June 2t, 1900 	Raymond, Alice 	 

Supreme, 32 279 	Mar. 18, 1902 	Raynor, Florence... 
Kings Co.. 

• 31  379 

Supreme, 29 293 
Kings Co. 
Supreme, i5 17 
Putnam Co. 
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West. Co.. 	 Annie B. Russell. et  

al. 	  

Supreme.. 22 358 June 11, 190o Purdy, Elijah H., et 
al.... 	 
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.. 56 265 	Nov. is, 1897 

	

.. 26 338 	May 22, 1901 	Rathbun, Milton, vs.  
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.. 28 335 	Oct. 9, 1901 	Raub, George A 	 

.. 29 457 

• • 24 341 

June 24, 1902 

July 26, 1899 

Mar. 21, 1899 

24 178 	Oct. to, 1900 

April 2, 5895 Randolph, Charles H. 

Oct. 9, 190: 

Mar. 20, 1902 

Dec. 31, 1897 

Jan. 	3, 1900 

Jan. 26, 1892 	Ramsdell, Homer and 
ano., vs. N. Y. Cen-
tral and H. R. R. 
Co., et al 	 

Feb. 4, 1895 

May t, 1902 

Dec. 26, 1901 

May 13, 1902 Randall, John G. and 
another 	 

Dec. to, 1901 	Raymonde, Guiseppe. 

Quien, Louis 	 

do 

Quigley, James E., vs. 
The City of New 
York et al 	 

Feb. 13, 1902 	Quinlan, Maurice 	 

Nov. 25, 1901 	Quinn, Agnes 	 

Sept. 2, 1899 Quinn, Bartley 	 

Purdy, William F., 
and J. Henry Purdy. 

Purser, George H., et 
al.. exrs. of George 
H. Purser vs. The 
Mayor, etc., et al.. 

Oct. 3o, 1900 	Pyle, James T., et al., 
errs. of James 
Pyle. No. x 	 

Randolph, James E.. 

Raschke, Louis 	 

Rasines, Amelia 	 

	

Rasmussen, John A 	 
L. 	  

Pymm, William ..... 

Qrquhart, Allison.... 

Quackenbush, Daniel 
M'L., et al 	 

Quast, Henry F., and 
ano., exrs. of Wil- 
liam Grupe 	 

Quast, Herman F 	 

Queck-Berner, Charles 
A. J., vs. The City 
et al. 	  
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• • 45 221 	Dec. 9, 1893 	Rehfeld, William H 	, 
vs. l'atrick Gana• 
gher et al 	 

	

Supreme, 29 365 Dec. 3, 1901 	Rehm, Henry A.. • • 
Kings Co. 

" 	.. 23 398 Aug. 25, 1900 Rehman, Frank 	 

	

Supreme.. 35 108 July 19, 1902 	Reich, Bella L 	 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.13to .Z65 	April 19, 1897 	Rengen, Catharine... 

	

Feb. 13, 1896 	Renschler, Frank, No. 

	

Feb. t3, 1896 	do No. 2 	• • • 

	

Nov. 24, 1901 	Renss, Simon and 
Barbetta Renss 

Renss, Simon 	 

	

Rentis, Mary, vs 	 
New York Mail and 
Newspaper Trans. 
Co. et al 	 

	

226 	Aug. 24, 1901 	Rethschult, William 	 

	

37 Mar. 9, 1900 	Reycr, John C 	 

Supreme, 27 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 21 

Supreme, 	2 150 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 3 414 

Supreme, 29 297 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 27 459 

" 	33 6o Feb. 27, 1902 	Reader, Joseph R., 
vs. The City and 
harry L. Price.... 

	

April 8, 1898 	Read, George 	 

	

July 14, 1898 	Read, William 	 

14 	May 13, 1897 

3o 	Jan. 16, x897 

Sept. 8, 1902 	Reisenburger, Ray... 

July 26, 1898 	Reiser, 	Louis, 	vs. 
Thomas J. Quilty... 

April 28, 1902 	Reisse, Charles 	 

Dec. 3o, 1897 	Reitman, Leib 	 

April 1, 1902 	Rella, Dominica 	 

Oct. 3o, 1900 	Rencke, William 	 

Nov. 26, 1901 

Sept. 21, 1-901 

Jan. 3, 1894 

Feb. 7, 1900 Reich, John K 

Nov. 25, 1901 

July 12, 1898 

Reich, Samuel 	 

Reidel, Emil H 	 

Reilly, Bernard 	 

Reilly, Bernard 	 

Reilly, Hugh 	 

Reilly, Joseph J. (No. 
1 	  

Reil
)  
ly, Joseph J. (No. 

Reilly, Michael, vs. 
Jas. J. Loonie, et al. 

Reilly, Thomas F 	 

Reiner, John S 	 

Reinhardt, George N 	, 
and ano 	  

Reisert, Frederick 	 

Reisert, Frederick 	 

Summons only served. 

To foreclose a mortgage on property in 
Town of Eastchester, $4,000. 

To recover assessment for moth at. out 
let sewer, $212.74. 

Summons only served. 

For money in the hands of Comptroller 
to the credit of Albert B. Kirtland, 
assignee, $1,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash 
ington st., $1,310.96. 

To recover assessment for paving Ves. 
try at., $1,004•36. 

Personal injuries, fall on ice, N. 5th 
st., $10,000. 

For loss of services of wife, fall, ice on 
North 5th at., $5o,000. 

Personal injuries by falling in Alabame 
ave., Brooklyn, $1,000. 

To recover amount of tax paid in mat-
ter of award in school site, $298.94. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by fall from vehicle in 
Canal st., due to collision, $5,000. 

Personal injuries by falling through un 
del-mined sidewalk at No. 8o Pierre-
pont st., Brooklyn, $20,000. 

Amount of warrants issued by the V11. 
lage of Port Richmond, $170.90. 

Services as Sanitary inspector in Rich. 
mond County during 1897, $97. 

Personal injuries in a runaway due to • 
blast on Amsterdam ave., near 176th 
st., $25,000. 

Salary as Harness Maker, Dept. of 
Street Cleaning, $637. 

Summons only served. 

Award in proceedings for protection of 
water supply, Town of Southeast, 
$780. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Harrison st., Brooklyn, $60.. 

Personal injuries in fall on sidewalk at 
4th ave. and Douglass st., Brooklyn, 
$10,000. 

Personal injuries falling upon ice and 
snow on sidewalk at Henry and 
Scammel sts., $10,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, • $600. 

Salary as Clerk in Dept. of Taxes, $200. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk on 
Eleventh ave., between Slat and 52d 
sts., $2,500. 

Balance of salary as Inspector of 
Masonry on New Aqueduct, $276. 

Personal injuries by falling in excavar 
tion in College Point, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Balance -of salary as Inspector 01 
Masonry on New Aqueduct, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $427. 

Personal injuries, $5,000 

Summons only served. 

Extra work as Section Foreman in 
Street Cleaning Dept., $98. 

Summons only served. 

Medical services to Police Department, 
Brooklyn, $297. 

Damage to property by overflow of 
sewer, Nos. 538, 540  and 542 Halsey 
st., $5,176. 

Damage to property by overflow el 
sewer in Halsey st., Brooklyn, $300. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work $800. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $425. 

Personal injuries by depression in side 
walk on Orchard st., $2,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept.. 
overtime work, $480. 

Balance of salary as Medical Officer, 
Fire Dept., salary illegally reduced, 
$4,276.99. 

To restrain building ferry rack at smith 
side of Pier, new 24, North river. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$44,477.30. 

Personal injuries by falling on snow 
and ice at 3d ave. and sloth st., 
$20,000. 

Damage to property by overflow of 
sewer in Webster ave., Bronx, $105. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to premises No. 96 Richmond 
turnpike, by overflow of Arietta st. 
brook, $5oo. 

For order restraining Comptroller from 
paying award to Sarah Cohen, Divis-
ion St. Park. 

Damage to property by overflow o 
sewer in Westchester ave., Bronx, 
$193.50. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
Third st., $20,500. 

Injuries to team of horses due to fall 
into depression on Sutter ave. and 
Berriman st., $500. 

Summons only served. 

Injuries to canal-boat "M. B. Ritch" by 
the "Thomas S. Brennan," $128.10. 

Services as Nurse on Randalrs Island 
Infants' Hospital, $28. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$815.40. 

Damage to property on Russell ave., 
Brooklyn, by overflow of sewer, 
$880.75. 

Damage to oyster beds by diversion of 
water of Freeport creek, Brooklyn, 
$20,000. 

Damage to dock premises and oyster 
beds by draining of Freeport creek, 
$15,000. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Goerck st., $571.58. 

Damage to oyster beds by diversion of 
water of Freeport creek, Brooklyn, 
$20,000. 

Damage to premises and business due 
to lowering of waters of Freeport 
creek, $25,000. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Goerck st., $647.72. 

To recover assessment for paving Man• 
gin st., $2,132.92. 

To restrain interfering with plaintiff's 
stand at 3d ave. and 125th st. 

To recover assessment on property in 
26th Ward, Brooklyn, $62.70. 

Award made for premises taken for 
12th Ward Park, $29,000. 

To correct license issued to plaintiff 
granting leave to maintain newsstand. 

Personal injuries, hole, Havemeyer st., 
Brooklyn, March, 1901, $5,000. 

Damage to property by overflow of 
sewer in Webster ave., Bronx, $233. 

Injuries to horse due to falling into 
hole in loth st., $175. 

To recover assessment for Madison ave. 
paving, $1,625.20. 

Damage to property by overflow of 
sewer in Putnam and Nostrand aves., 
Brooklyn, $5o. 

Amount retained as penalties in con-
struction of sewer in 116th st., be-
tween 5th and Madison ayes., $740. 

To restrain Police Commissioners from 
interfering with plaintiff's wagons 
and trucks. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington st., $191.95. 

Breach of contract and for extra work 
on contract for sewer in East 192d 
st., $95,300. 

Salary as Patrolman, from Jan. i to 
June 1, 1896, $520.83. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., 1st ave., $1,033. 

Damage to premises by overflow of 
sewers in Nostrand and Putnam aves.. 
Brooklyn, $850. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $87.21. 

Salary as Driver, overtime work, Dept. 
of Street Cleaning, $3,500. 

Damage to property by overflow of 
sewer in Navy st., Brooklyn, $200. 

Damage to premises at No. 149b Brook 
ave., flooding by sewerage, $695. 

Summons only served. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
new school building on West 46th st., 
near 6th ave., $501.30. 

Damage to property by overflow of 
sewer in Hamburg ave., Brooklyn, 
$148.48. 

Overtime as Laborer, Fire Dept., 
$1,869.50. 

Personal injuries, fall, tree stump, Riv-
ington st., $5,000. 

Personal injuries by falling from wagon, 
in Chestnut st., Brooklyn, $500. 

Damage to goods, etc., in No. 1343 2d 
ave., by break in sewer, $719.20. 

Award for school site at Henry, Oliver 
and Catharine sts., $43,000. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $825. 

Personal injuries, fall on Vernon ave., 
bad condition of sidewalk, $20,500. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

To foreclose lien on contract for School 
153, $2 55. 

Salary as Fireman in Fire Dept. 

Salary as Watchman, Dept. of Street 
Improvements, $2,088. 

Damage to property, overflow of defec-
tive sewer, $t5,85o. 

Damage to property at Foster's 
Meadow, by diversion of Clear stream. 

To restrain operation of pumping sta-
tion at Valley Stream, and damages 
to property, $7,000. 

Damage to premises Central ave., 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $2,000. 

Assault and battery, July 22, 1898, at 
No. 151 Norfolk st. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $470. 

Personal injuries by falling on pave.. 
ment on Delancey st., $25,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $400. 

'Fo recover assessment for paving 16th 
st., $x68.42. 

Personal injuries, $5,000. 

Construction of sewers in Village of 
Port Richmond, $4,000. 

Breach of contract for construction of 
sewers in Port Richmond, $3,000. 

Damage to No. 223 Palmetto st., Brook- 
lyn, by overflow of sewer, $200. 

Damage to No. 223 Palmetto st., Brook-
lyn, by overflow of sewer, $150. 

Personal injuries by piece of iron used 
in construction of mail tubes on 
Brooklyn Bridge, $20,000. 

Damage to property at No. 436 Nos- 
trand ave., by overflow of sewer, $80. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member cf 
Park Police, $269.30. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Engineer in lire Dept., 
$21,750. 

Salary as Rodman. Gen. Imp. Com'n, 
L. I. City, $4,250. 

Summons only served. 

For judgment amending deed by City 
of Brooklyn to E. D. Bloodgood, 
property at Washington ave. and De-
graw st. 
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Si.lary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $5oo. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Goerck st., $1 ,637.95. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for, paving Beth. 
une st., $575.65. 

To restrain collecting assessment for 
improvement of Grand ave., L. I. 
City, and to recover $1,172.79. 

Damage to premises at corner 16 ,st st. 
and Walton ave., by leak of basin, 
$5,000, 

To restrain rescinding resolution of 
Board of Public Improvements re-
garding cost of opening East 162d at. 

To recover assessment for paving War-
ren st., $301.05. 

Salary as Policeman on L. I. City Po-
lice Force, $73.32. 

Personal injuries by fall from wagon 
due to obstruction in Patchen ave., 
near Marion st., $2,500. 

For withholding possession of premises 
part of Ave. C, in Unionport, $1,200. 

Ice furnished to the Village of New 
Brighton, $5.35. 

Summons with notice served. 

Damage to premises No. 2020 Webster 
ave., oveillow of sewer, $131.75. 

Damage to property by overflow of 
Knickerbocker ave. sewer, Brooklyn, 
$1,000. 

Services as Commissioner of Deeds, in 
Dept. of Charities, $865.50. 

Damage to premises No. 105 Palmetto 
st., fall of telephone pole, $500. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman st., $2,528.93. 

Personal injuries in fall from bicycle at 
troth st. and Columbus ave., $10,000. 

Extra work as Detailed Sweeper in 
Street Cleaning Dept., $152.55. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $Soo. 

Death of horse by falling into excava 
tion on i Isth st., near 8th ave., $260. 

Damage to property by overflow of 
sewer in Webster ave., Bronx, $2,225. 

Merchandise delivered to Queens Co 
Jail, $181.65. 

Te prevent interference wan trait stand 
at No. 8o Park row. 

Personal injuries in fall on snow and 
ice on sidewalk at Gwinnett st. and 
Throop ave., Brooklyn, $5,000. 

Damage to premises in Humboldt at. 
flooding by sewer, $1,157. 

Personal injuries, $20,000. 

To vacate assessment on property in 
Queens, for 1899, and to enjoin col 
lection. 

To vacate assessment on property in 
Queens, for 1899, and to enjoin col. 
kction. 

Loss of horse, harness and phaeton. 
driven off Kingsbridge road into Har-
lem river, $500. 

Salary as Driver, overtime work, Dept. 
of Street Cleaning, $2,500. 

Personal injuries by fall in Elizabeth 
pl., near Fulton st., Brooklyn, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk at 
8th ave. and 141st st., $10,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $500. 

Personal injuries by falling into exca-
vation in front of No. go Roosevelt 
st., $ t 5,00o. 

That assessment for new sewer in 3d 
ave. be  declared void, and to recover 
83,975.56- 

That assessment for sewers in o5th and 
98th sts. be  declared void, and to re-
cover $892.85. 

That assessment for outlet sewer in 
xo6th st. be declared void, and to re-
cover $1,318.88. 

That assessment for sewer in 1st ave. 
be  declared void, and to recover 
$11,515.43. 

That assessment for sewer in ist ave. 
be declared void, and to recover 
811,515.41 

Death of plaintiff's decedent, due to 
fall from fire engine in collision it. 
Watkins st., Brooklyn, $30,000. 

Damageto property by overflow 0. 
sewer in St. Edward's st., Brooklyn. 
$224. 

Merchandise sold and delivered to de-
fendant, $121.50. 

Damage to proerty at Sherman st. and 
nth ave., Br

p
ooklyn, due to use as 

an ash-dump. $2,035. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 

overtime work, $800. 

Personal injuries by being knocked 
down by Street Cleaning cart at 
st., near Ave. B. 85.000. 

To recover assessment for paving Moore 
st., $433.65. 

To recover assessment for paving Front 
at., $84-a4 

To restrain the selling terry franenise 
from foot of Whitehall st. to 65th at.. 
Bay Ridge. 

Equalized rate of salary as a membe,  
of Park Police, $239.34. 

Damage to property by overflow of 
sewer in Alden pl., $490. 

To recover assessment for 66th st. out-
let sewer, $33.26. 

Personal injuries by fall opposite No. 
30 Bedford ave., $5,000. 

Damage to property by overflow of 
sewer in Humboldt st., Brooklyn, 

$1,432. 

To foreclose lien, under contract, for 
alterations to school at No, 710 East 
9th st., $1,5,6.81. 

Personal injuries by falling on paving 
in Park ave., between 88th and 89th 
sts., $15,000. 

Balance of salary as Engineer in Dept. 
of Public Works, $2,786.10. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises in 
Douglass st., Brooklyn, $2,900. 

Balance of salary as Excise Inspector, 
$733.26. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
. overtime work, $900. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by falling on pave. 
went in St. Mark's ave., $5,000. 

To foreclose mortgage. 	• 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept. 
overtime work, $goo. 

Loss of profits, etc., on contract for 
sewers in Aqueduct and Andrews 
ayes., by change of plans, $10,00o. 

Amount due under contract of A. al. 
Newton, for constructing sewer in 
Intervale ave., $17,697.60. 

To foreclose lien under contract 6)r 
regulating, etc., East x 67tn 
$3,206.70. 

To foreclose lien in construction of 
Section A of new Aqueduct, $1q1,• 
174.39. 

Salary as Volunteer Fireman in Village 
of College Point, $72. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $750. 

Damages for giving false certificate of 
insanity, $50,000. 

That assessment for Boulevard sewers 
be declared void, and to recover 
$234.75. 

Personal injuries, fingers crushed in 
machinery of Rockville Centre Pump-
ing Station, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $500. 

To foreclose lien under contract of 
O'Brien & Clark fur construction of 
Section t tA of the new Aqueduct. 

Balance due for materials furnished 
and work done on Sections 13, 14 and is of new Croton Aqueduct, 
$241,552.30. 

Balance of salary as Clerk, Dept. of 
Arrears of Taxes, through reduction 
of salary, $5oo. 

Damage to property by overflow of 
sewer in Warren st., Brooklyn, $40. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash- 
ington st., $167.43- 

Personal injuries, $20,000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by being thrown from 
wagon in East z 16th at., near Madi-
son ave., $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $775. 

Salary as Cook on board of Street 
Cleaning Dept. boat "Frank Dassori," 
$3,600. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving Dc-
peyster st., $116.54. 

To recover assessment for paving Pine 
st.. $235.35. 

Personal injuries in fall downstairs on 
165th st., from Lind to Sedgwick 
ave. $15,000. 

Award for land taken in opening Blake 
ave., Brooklyn. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept.. 
overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
cvertime work, $775. 

Damages to property, No. 68 Newell 
st., by overflow of sewer, $2,189. 

To foreclose lien on contract for con-
structing sewer in Webster ave., 
Queens. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $229. t7. 

To recover assessment paid for Birch 
st., regulating, etc., $903.79. 

Damage by construction of Greene ave. 
sewer, $800. 

Personal Injuries by being thrown from 
wagon in collision with fire engine at 
Lorimer and Grand sts., $10,000. 

To recover property in possession of 
Property Clerk, or value, $300. 

Personal injuries received on Madison 
ave., at 83d st., $zo,000. 

For award made in re William H. 
Seward Park. 

Damages for assault, $10,000. 

Salary as Policeman on L. I. City Po 
lice Force, $75.54. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving Rut-
gers slip, $186.55. 

Personal injuries, fall, wire fence, Tomp• 
kins Square Park, $2,000. 

Personal injuries, inflicted by defendant, 
$2,000. 

To recover assessment for paving, etc., 
Goerck st., $284.53- 

That assessment for 42d st. arch and 
wall be vacated, and to recover 
amount paid, $268.01. 

To foreclose lien on contract for erec-
tion of Public School 70. Queens, 

Personal injuries by falling in sewer 
manhole corner of Orchard and Hes-
ter sts., $10,000. 

Balance due under contract for laying 
sewers and drains in the Village of 
Jamaica, $36,991.37. 

Services as Sealer of Weights and Meas-
ures, $303.33. 

Summons only served. 

For false arrest and imprisonment, 
$2,000. 



" 	• • 34 502 	July to, 19o2 

	

Supreme.. 53 266 	Mar. 20, 1897 

	

.. 53 267 
	

Mar. 20, 1897 

	

.. 28 336 
	

Oct. 	9, 19ot 

	

_ 26 194 
	

April 19, 1901 

.. 24 373 

Ruche, Herman 	 

Ruez, Jean Baptiste, 
vs. John Doe 	 

Ruez, Jean Baptiste, 
vs. James Healy 	 

Rumpi, Otto 	 

Ruocco, Salvatore... 

Nov. 5, 2900 Rush, Frank J 

	

.. 36 486 	Oct. 14, 1887 	Russell, Charles H., 
Jr., et al., exrs. of 
Charles H. Russell. 

• • 44 244 	May  3, 1893 	Russell, Charles H., 
rec'r. of Knicker-
bocker Life Ins. 
Co. 	  

	

.. 57 116 	Dec. 3x, 1897 	Russell, Charles H 	, 

	

exr. of Charles H 	 
Russell 	 

	

.. 27 394 	Sept. 23, 1901 	Russell, Helen R 	 

	

43 426 	Oct. tz, 1892 	Russell, John 	 

	

.. 8 56 	Dec. 14, /898 	Russell, Thomas F 	 

	

.. 3 x86 	June 8, 1898 	Russell, William.. 	 

	

•• 29 457 
	

Dec. 10, 1001 	Russo, Michael...... 

" 	29 458 Dec. 10, 1901 	Russo, Vito 	  

	

Supreme, 29 36o Dec. .2, 1901 	Rutan, Alma 	 
Kings Co. 

	

.. 27 227 	Aug. 24, 1901 	Ruther, John H 

	

Supreme.. 55 157 	June 25, 1897 	Ruther, William..... 

" 	•• 44 131 	Jan. 27, 1893 	Ryan, Agnes, an in- 
fant, by guardian.. 

	

Supreme, 35 117 July 22, 1902 Ryan, Eunice R 	 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 37 179 	Dec. 30, 1887 	Ryan, James 	 

" 	• • 43 1 31 
	

April 12, 1892 	Ryan, James C 	 

	

.. 23 322 
	

Aug. 16, 1900 Ryan, John 	 

44 

66 

Salary as Instructor and Keeper In the 
Blackwell's Island Prisons, $27,875. 

To restrain perfecting photograph of 
plaintiff for use in Rogues Gallery. 

Personal injuries, loss of sight, due to 
careless operation upon plaintiff while 
a patient at City Hospital, $25,000. 

Services as Inspector of Sewers, in the 
Village of Williamsbridge, $75o. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $173.34. 

Rent for right of way over land in 
Town of Ossining to Shaft No. 4 of 
New Croton Aqueduct, $550. 

Interest on award, Cannel, Lake Glen-
eida, $207. 

Interest on award, Carmel, Lake Glen. 
eida, $38.28. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $300. 

To recover assessment for paving Riv-
ington st., $142.90. 

To restrain throwing of sweepings from 
Brooklyn Bridge upon plaintiff's 
premises and damage to property, 

Sal
25,000. 
ary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 

overtime work, $480. 
Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Damages for not awarding contract to 
plaintiff for regulating, paving, etc., 
93d at., from ad ave. to East river, 
$25,000. 

Damage from construction of Greene 
ave. sewer, $185. 

Damage to premises No. 566 President 
st., by breaking of Brooklyn sewers, 
$500. 

Damage to property at No, 566 Presi-
dent st., by overflow of sewer, $40oo. 

Damage to premises No. 262 Fourth 
ave., by breaking of Brooklyn sewers, 
$3,700. 

Amounts advanced on articles of 
jewelry alleged to have been stolen, 
$2,275. 

Damage to property by overflow of 
sewer in Columbia st., Brooklyn, $151. 

Personal injuries, $2,000. 

To recover assessment for sewers be-
tween 79th and 88th sts, and Fourth 
and Filth ayes., $576.93. 

Salary as Building Inspector, $420. 
To have assessment for Boulevard sew-

ers declared void and to recover 
$2,325.70. 

Damage by changing grade of New 
L trecht ave., $3,000. 

That assessment for First ave. regulat-
ing etc., be declared void and to re-
cover $494.65- 

Damage to property at Coney Island 
by tire, $9,5oo. 

Salary of employees in City prisons 
and penitentiaries, overtime, $432,- 
281.40. 

Personal injuries, fail, snow and ice, 
Varet an Humboldt as., Brooklyn, 
$2,000. 

To restrain City from allowing_ defend-
ant Clark to occupy land at Nostrand 
ave. and Sullivan st., Brooklyn, with-
out compensation. 

Damage to "Atlanta Casino," at 155th 
st. and Eighth ave., $40,000. 

To restrain interference with balconies, 
stairways, etc., attached to "Atlanta 
Casino," 155th st. and Eighth ave. 

"10 restrain maintaining viaduct at 155th 
st. and Eighth ave., and damage to 
property. 

To recover on certificates of indebted-
ness issued by Flushing Ave. Imp. 
Com'n of L. 1. City, $3,500. 

Personal injuries by being thrown from 
wagon in St. Mark's place, Brook-
lyn, $250. 

Equalized rate of salary as member of 
Park Police, 881.84. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Madison ave., $422.20. 

I'ersonal injuries, ice on sidewalk, Her-
kimer st., $3,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, 8800. 

Personal injuries, $c,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Pins 
st., $133.48. 

Personal injuries by falling on Third 
ave., near 167th st., $z,000. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $158.54. 

Overtime as Bridge fender on Meeker 
Ave. Bridge, Newtown Creek, $688. 

Personal injuries by fall from an auto. 
mobile in Columbus ave., near zastb 
st., $10,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, stones in gutter, 
Union ave. and Freeman st., 	500. 

For death of Charles Schalk, at No. 121 
East 56th at., by gas explosion, 
3,40,000. 

Personal injuries hy falling on side-
walk, Stagg and Ewen sts., $2,500. 

Personal injuries by carriage being 
precipitated down an embankment on 
Pelham Parkway, $5,000. 

Personal injuries by carriage being 
precipitated down an embankment a 
Pelham Parkway. $3,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Amount paid for auctioneer's bond, 
which became void January 1, 1898, 

Sal
177.40. 
ary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 

overtime work, $81o. 
Personal injuries, explosion, subway, 

near Murray Hill Hotel, $15,000. 

Supreme, 34 272 
Putnam Co. 

• • 34 273 

June 12, 1902 

June 12, 1902 

	

Supreme.. 21 38 	Mar. 9, 1900 

	

25 470 	Mar. 4, 1901  

Ryder, Hillyee.. 

Ryder, Hillyee, and 
ano 	  

	

Ryerson, William S 	 

	

Sackmann, Dederick 	 

Supreme, 33 
Kings Co. 

393 	April 24, 1902 	Sadlier, Annie M., 
and ano. 	 

	

464 April 28, 1902 	Safonaro, Carlo 	 

	

180 	Dec. 24, 1895 	Sage, Russell 	 

	

189 	Feb. 1 5, 1898 Sage, William H., and 
ano. exrs. of Henry 
W. Sage 	 

	

.. 42 160 	Sept. 4, 2891 	Sahlien, Moses, No. 1 

• • 42 I6t 	Sept. 4, 1891 	 do 	No. 

	

.. 45 385 	Feb. 8, 1894 	St. Michael's Protest- 
ant Episcopal Church 

	

22 521 	Dec. 8, 1877 	Salisbury, John 	 

Supreme, 29 209 
Kings Co. 

" 	..Bio 271 

Supreme, 53 45 

Nov. ,8, 1901 

Feb. 20, 1 897 

Jan. 21, 1897 

Salter, Mary 	 

Salvato, Mary 	 

Salvato, Mary 	 

Samano, Antonio 	 

Samek, Jacob, vs. 
M. S. Kauffman 
and J. F. Harriot: 

Samma, Salvatore... 

Samuels, Esther..... 

Sanders, Joshua C... 

Supreme, B9 489 July 17, 1896 
Kings Co. 

" 	23 231 	July 28, 1900 

• • 34 207 
	

June 4, 1902 

	

.. 23 231 	July 28, t9oo 

	

Supreme.. so 111 	Sept. 1, 1896 

• • 53 314 	April 1, 1897 	Sanderson, Thomas.. 
• • 37 119 	Dec. 12, 1887 	Sandford, Sarah M., 

No. 2 	  

Sands, Edwin 	 

	

Sanger, William C 	 
et al., exrs. of, 
Henry Sanger 	 

Sangunitte, James 	 

Santoro, John F .. • • 

July 28, 1902 	Sarda, Annie 

liar. 14, 1898 

Dec. 1 t, 1894 

May 14, 1896 

Aug. II, 1902 

6upreine, 	1 365 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 47 92 

Supreme, 159 107 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 35 226 

Supreme, 35 145 
Kings Co.. 

83 	Nov. 11, 1901 	Sartor, Theodore A., 
vs. The City and 
James Clark 	 

Supreme.. 33 

Supreme.. 44 149 

" 	so 113 

, . 8 469 

Feb. 16, 1893 	Sauer, George W.... 

Sept. I, x896 	Sauer, George W., vs. 
The Mayor, etc., 
et al. 	  

Feb. 2, 1899 Sauer, George W 	 

" 	29 300 	Nov. 26, 1901 	Saugerties 	Savings 
" 	.. 20 259 	 Bank 	  

Supreme, 	2 411 
Kings Co. 

May 9, 1898 Santry, John 

 

 

Mar. 9, 1900 

Oct. is, 1896 

April ,6, 19oz 

April t, 1902 

Jan. i 1897 

Sept. to, 1901 

	

.. 2 344 
	April 3o, 1898 

	

.. 21 39 	Mar. 9, 1900 

Supreme, 20 8 

Supreme.. 25 28 
Queens Co. 
	Aug. 6, 1900 

Dec. 6, 1900 

Savage, William ..... 

Sawyer, Hannah J... 

Saxton, Mary A..... 

Scarpa, Pasquale. 

Schaber, Margaret... 

Schacht, August 	 

Schadtle, Caroline 	 

Schaefer, Cerdes 	 

Schaefer, Conrad 	 

Schaefer, George M 

Supreme.. 21 30 

52 148 

Supreme, 33 333 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 33 117 

Supreme, 1310 479 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 27 36o 

14 

.• 

" 	.. 33 119 	April 1,1902 	Scheerine, Vincent... 

33 268 April II, 1902 Schaffer, A. 	 

Schaefer, John C.... 

Schalk, Merrie, admx. 
of Charles Schalk. 

Scharkopf, Johanna.. 

Schaub, Charles 	 

Mar. 20, 1900 Schaub, Joseph 	 

May 24, 1902 

Jan. 	5, 1900 

Jan. 8, 1895 

Mar. 20, 1900 

Supreme, 34 131 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 18 82 

Supreme, 137 151 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 21 1 43 

. 21 144 

Municipal, 36 95 
Bionx..., 
Municipal, 36 281 
Manhattan. 

Aug. 29, 1902 Ryan, John 	 

Sept. 25, 1902 Ryan, John E 

  

  

  

Supreme.. 33 408 April 25, 19oz Ryan, John J 	 

	

U:S.Circuit 36 280 	Sept. 24, 1902 	Ryan, John J., VS, 
The City of New 
York and the Rapid 
Transit Su b way 
Construction Com- 
pany 	  

	

Supreme.. 53 70 Jan. 18, 1897 	Ryan, Matthew 	 

	

269 	Jan. 30, 1896 	Ryan, Michael, vs. 
Stephen 	O'Brien 
and Norman L. Cole 

	

.. 25 399 	Feb. t8, 1901 	Ryan, Peter, vs. Ed- 
ward Sprague Peck. 

	

.. 52 443 	Dec. 3 t , 1896 	Ryan, Thomas M 	 

.. 21 38 Mar. 9, 1900 Ryan, William A 	 

	

27 15o Nov. 27, 1899 	Ryder, Bartholomew. 

46 

64 
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Supreme.. 24 66 	Sent. 25, 1900 	Roth, Elise 	 

	

28 449 Oct. 22, 190: 	Roth, George W 	 

	

Supreme, 34 113 May 22, 1902 Roth, Henry 	 
Kings Co. 

	

36 129 	Sept. 8, 1902 	Roth, Henry 	 

	

Supreme.. 36 162 	Sept. II, 1902 	Roth, John 	 

	

35 203 Aug. 5, 1902 Roth, Pius J 	 
•• 	31 323 	Feb. 7, 1902 	Rothbach, 

	

29 68 	Nov. 6, 1901 	Rothschild, James vs. 

55 164 

Municipal, 36 355 
Manhattan. 
Supreme, 	26 295 
Queens Co. 

June 28, 1897 

Sept. 3o, 1902 

May 14, 1901 

Supreme.. 

. 

. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

" 	• • 

13 

15 

13 

13 

13 

31 

53 

380 

381 

382 

383 

384 

,o6 

293 

Feb. 	a, 1900 

Feb. 	2, 1900 

Feb. 	2, 1900 

Feb. 	2, 1900 

Feb. 	2, 1900 

Jan. 	16, 1902 

Mar. 26, 1897 

Supreme, 33 196 April 9, 1902 
Queens Co. 20 321 

• • 34 97 May 19, 1902 
20  337 

.. 28 215 Oct. 5. 1901 
20 247 

Supreme, 32 421 Mar. 24, 1902 
Kings Co.. 
supreme.. 5 366 Sept. 7, 1898 

" 	27 392 	Sept. 13, tgoi 	Rowland, 	H. 	Ed• 
wards, et al., No. I . 

" 	27 393 	Sept. 13, zgoz 	do 	No.2. 

" 	25 420 Feb. 21, 1901 	Rowland, Samuel W. 

• 	• 34 186 June 3, 1902 	Roy, Elmer E 

• • 21  49 Mar. 10, 1900 	Rubano, Frank, an 
infant by guardian. 

	

Supreme, 29 208 
	

Nov. t8, 1901 
	

Rubbo, Antonio. 	 
Kings Co. 

	

Supreme.. 46 114 
	

May 12, 1 894 
	

Rubin, Moriss, vs. 
Francis McCarrick.  

Supreme.. 25 264 	Jan. 25, 1901 

" 	16 286 Oct 28, 1899 

Supreme, 	3 145 
Kings Co.. 
	June 1, :898 

Supreme, 	9 284 Mar. 3o, 1899 Rudl, William 	 
ueens Co. 

Supreme, 29 209 Nov. 18, 1901 Rudolph, George 	 
Kings Co.. 

" 	t 1123 	April 25, 1899 	Rudolph, Ida 	 

To recover assessment for paving 19th 
st., $157.05. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, No. 415 Central 
ave., overflow of sewer, $191.27. 

Damage to premises, Central ave., 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean- 
ing, overtime work, $500. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries in fall over ice on 
sidewalk of 12th st., $10,000. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises at 
9th ave. and 27th st. 

Personal injuries by falling on ice on 
Grace ave., $10,000. 

Services as Physician, $27. 

Damages to premises due to diversion 
of waters to Springfield Pumping Sta- 
tion, $10,320. 

Services surveying, etc., opening of 
19th st., Village of Whitestone, $55. 

Services surveying, etc., two basins in 
Village of W hitestone, $24.75. 

Services surveying, etc., 14th st., Vit. 
lage of Whitestone, $40. 

Services preparing plans, etc., for ex. 
tension of nth ave. sewer, Village 01 
Whitestone, $23.19. 

Services as Engineer in construction of 
roads, etc., in Village of \Vhitestone, 
$30.60. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in 
Dept. of Water Supply, Brooklyn. 
8108.12. 

Services as Keeper at Blackwell's Island 
Lunatic Asylum and as Stonecutter, 
$8,657.50. 

Burying dead poor in Long Island 
City at request of Overseer of Poor. 
$300. 

Sale of taxes of 1886 on property, 
Long Island City, $1,000. 

Personal injuries in fall on paving be 
tween tracks on Flushing ave., at 
15th ave., Queens, $10,000. 

Damage to property No. 701 Hum 
boldt st., by overflow of sewer, $2,25o 

Damage by diverting water of weal 
branch Bryam river, Westchester Co., 
and for injunction, $i,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Peck 
slip, $146.75. 

To recover assessment for paving Front 
st., $509. 

Balance of salary under reduction of 
salary as skilled Laborer. Dept. of 
Water Supply, Brooklyn, $89.25. 

To recover fees for services to and at-
attendance on Board of Examiners, 
Building Department, $120. 

Personal injuries by being run down by 
ambulance at 115th st. and 1st ave. 
$5,000. 

Damage to property by overflow of 
sewer in Pacific st., Brooklyn, $345. 

Assault and battery and false arrest and 
imprisonment, $7,500. 

To recover assessment for paving 16th 
st., $639.94. 

Damage to property in No. 233 East 
88th st., due to breaking of sewer, 
$1,20o. 

Personal injuries by falling on pave. 
ment at No. 129 Varet st., Brooklyn 
$5,000. 

Salary as Volunteer Fireman in Village 
of College Point, $72. 

Damage to property by overflow of 
sewer in Throop ave., Brooklyn, 
$428.50. 

To set aside a tax deed to Joseph H 
Coyle of premises in Jamaica road. 
Brooklyn. , 

Summons only served. 

False arrest, $5,000. 

False arrest, $s,000. 

Damage to property by overflow of 
sewer in Westchester ave., Bronx.  
$6g6. 

Damage to premises at 178th st. and 
Webster ave., by overflow of sewn', 
$80o. 

Personal injuries, consisting of loss of 
sight, etc., $25,000. 

To have assessment for Boulevard 
sewers declared void, and to recover 
$5,929.52. 

To recover assessment for regulating 
etc., Madison ave., $1,284.10. 

To recover assessment for 72d st. regu 
lating. etc., $4,800. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Fletcher st., $81.54. 

Salary as Patrolman, from July 20, 1885, 
to Feb. 29, 1892, $7,934. 

Summons with notice for $1,026.85 
served. 

Injuries to horse and wagon by falling 
into excavation near No. 119 West 
3d st., $zoo. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$1,382.80. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$451.15. 

Damage to property by overflow of 
sewer in Wyckoff st., Brooklyn, $35. 

Damage to property at No. 293 Put-
nam ave., by overflow of sewer, 

$183.20. 
Personal injuries at public dump at 

West 12th st., $5,000. 
Personal injuries by falling on side-

walk of 122d st., between 2d and 3d 
ayes., $25,000. 

For illegal assessment for sewers, 29th 
Ward, Brooklyn, $278.91. 

Salary as member of the Wolf Board 
of Aldermen for years x881 and 1882, 
$4,000. 

Balance of salary as Inspector of 
Masonry onNew Aqueduct, $3,900. 

Personal injuries by fall of lamp-post at 
South and Clinton sts., $5,000. 

Laura E. Lockyer 
et al 	  

Rothschild, Seligman. 

Rottenberg, Solomon. 

Rottkamp, Joseph.... 

Roullier, Gustave A., 
No. 6 	  

do No. 7 

do No. 8 

do No. g 

do No. 10 

Rourke Francis J 

Rourke, Michael J 

Rowcroft, Catherine, 
admx 	  

Rowcroft, Catherine, 
and another, extx. 

ROWCTO1T, Charlotte 
A., vs. The City 
and Queens Co. R. 
R. Co 	  

Rowe, George H 	 

Rowell, David 	 

Rubino, William H. 
A. 	  

	

Ruchwaldy, Bernard 	 

Ruderman, Betsy 	 



	

Supreme.. 33 338 April 16, 1902 	Schulberg, Herman.. 

" 	33 337 	April 16, 1902 	Schulberg, Rosy ... • 

	

Supreme.. 27 279 Sept. 3, 1901 	Schumann, Christina. 

	

Supreme, 34 504 July lo, 1902 	Schumann, Jacob.... 
Kings Co.. 

• • 25 455 	Mar. 4, 190, 	Schun, George J., vs. 
The City and 
Brooklyn Heights 
R. R. Co. 	 

Supreme.. 24 334 Oct. 29, 1900 Schuster, Hugo, by 
guardian vs. The 
City et al 	 

	

Supreme, /Ito 107 	Nov. 17, 1896 	Schuster, Moritz 	 
Kings Co.. 

	

.. 3 t t66 	Jan. 24, 1902 	Schutta, John J 	 

" 	• • 34 27o June 12, 1902 	Schwaner, Fredrick 	 

	

Supreme.. 29 45o Dec. to, 1901 	Schwartz, Ben 	 

•• 	38 264 Jan. 16, 1889 Schwarz, Ernest 	 

Oct. 7, I90 	Schweig, George M.. 

Mar. 27, 1902 Schweitzer, George.. 

June 29, 1898 	Scofield, Louis F., vs. 
Bird S. Coler, Comp- 
troller, et al 	 

	

.. 32 51 	Feb. z6, 1902 	Scofield, Win. 

	

supreme, 25 129 	Dec. 31, 1900 	Scott, Elizabeth A.. 
Kings Co.. 

" 	35 231 	Aug. 12, 1902 	Scott, Elizabeth A. 

	

Supreme.. 36 163 	Sept. II, 1902 	Scott, Galway.. 	 

" 	41 301 	June it, 1891 	Scott, George H., as 

	

exr. of Wm. H 	 
Kaynor 	  

	

.. 33 119 	April a, 1902 	Scott, John 

	

.. 27 343 
	

Sept. 9, 5901 	Scott, Louis 	 

	

.. 12 231 	June 29, 1899 .Scott, Rebecca Platt. 

28 324 

• • • 33 	52  

• • 	3 317 

Supreme, B9 74 
Kings Co..

..Bit 
 789 

Mar. 18, 1896 Schulz, Herman 

Nov. 1 1897 Schumacher, John... 

10 228 	Mar. ,o, 1899 	Schnugg, Francis.... ea 

Supreme.. 35 159 

Supreme, 29 209 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 33 117 

Supreme, 29 210 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 5 300 
Municipal, 32 

July 29, 1902 

Nov. 18, 1901 

April z, x902 

Nov. t8, 19o1 

Aug. 22, 1898 
Mar. 13, 1902 195 

Supreme, 36 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 33 

Supreme, 36 
Kings Co.. 

• • 31  

Supreme.. 55 

" 	• • 24 

April x, 1902 

May 7, 1902 

Nov. I, z901 

Sept. II, 1902 

April 28, 1902 

Sept. it, 1902 

Jan • 24, 1902 

June 22, 1897 

128 	Oct. 8, 1900 

83 	Oct. 12, 1899 

117 

24 
332 

55 

268 

464 

157 

165 

148 

	

Supreme.. 49 ti9 	Dec. 4, 1895 

	

.. 56 525 	Dec. 27, 1897 

' 	28 370 	Oct. It, 1901 

" 	32 386 	Mar. at, 1902 

	

Supreme, 19 282 
	

Feb. 28, 1900 
Rich. Co.. 

	

Supreme, 24 370 
	

Nov. 5, !goo 
Kings Co. 

Semenza, 	Alfonso, 
vs. The Mayor. J. 
J. Marrin, Jr., et al. 

Senior, William A... 

Servino, Francesco, 
vs. The Mayor, etc., 
Nicholas Ryan et al. 

Serviss John W 	 

Sevenhaar, Emil 	 

Seventeenth Ward 

• • 33 184 	April 8, 1902 	Seward, Michael .... 

County, 	25 78 Dec. 20, 1900 Seymour. Edward A., 
Rich. Co.. 	 vs. S. I. Electric 

R. R. Co 	 

	

Supreme, 24 49 Sept. 20, 1900 Seymour, Oscar R 	 
Kings Co. 	 vs. The City and 

The Brooklyn 
Heights R. R. Co. 

Supreme.. 24 342 	Oct. 3o, 1900 	Shafer, Susie. and 
ano.. ears. of Bern- 
hardt Arnheim 	 

Mar. 20, 1e02 Shankweiler, John 	 

July 27, 1900 Shannon, Mary 	 

Shaughnessy, Sarah.. 

Shaughnessy. William 
H., vs. Adams Dry 
Goods Co. et al... 

Shaul. Oscar E., vs. 
Bd. of Education.. 

Shaw, Charles W.... 

32 334 

27 x16 

45 443 

29 463 

Feb. 20, 1894 

Dec. 1I, 19ot 
Kings Co. 

27 378 	Sept. 12, 1901 

Supreme.. 3 377 July 9,1898 

• • 42 162 

" 	• • I 37 

Supreme. 	4 292 
queens Co. 
Supreme.. 12 259 

• • 53 343 

• • 24 343 

Sept. 4, 1890 

Jan. t7,  1898 

May 25, 1898 

June 3o, 1899 

April 8, 1897 

Oct. 30, 1900 

Shaw, John C 	 

	

Shaw, John J., vs 	 

	

The City, James R 	 
Cosgrove et al 	 

Shea, Daniel F 	 

Shea, John D 	 

Shea, John J 	 

	

Shea, Timothy, No. x 	 
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Loss of services of wife, injured by fait. 
Pike st., $5,000. 

I'ersonal injuries, fall on crosswals. 
Pike st., $15,000. 

Damage by fire, loss of goods, etc.. 
$3,500. 

To recover assessment for grading ant, 
paving Emmons ave. 

Damage to premises at No. 1374 Web 
ster ave., flooding by sewage, $728. 

Summons only served. 

l'ersonal injuries in collision with cat 
and wagon at Flushing and Wyckott 
ayes., Brooklyn, $15,000. 

Scheib, Josephine, and 
Carl Scheib 	 

Scheidler, Anthony 	 

Scheir, Adolph 	 

Schenck, Margaret 	 

Schendobe, John 	 

	

Schenrich, Joseph 1' 	 

Supreme., 22 138 	May 15, 1900 Scher, Hirsch, vs. 
John J . Scannel l,  
Fire Commissioner. 

	

.. 3 136 June 1, 1898 	Scherri, Eugene 

Supreme, 12 295 	July 6, 1899 	Schieffelin, 	William 
Kings Co.. 	 J., et al 	  

Supreme.. 25 264 Jan. 25, 19ot 	Schiff, David, and 
Israel Schiff 	 

" 	• • 33 goo 	April 25, 1902 	Schineiger, Frederick. 

Supreme, 29 2I0 Nov. 18, 1901 Schlegel, Eugene 	 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 33 

	

368 	Dec. 20, 1901 	Schlesinger, 	Joseph 
vs. James J. Fraw. 
ley, The City et al. 

" 	27 17 	July 6, 1901 	Schlessel, Molly, an 
infant, by guardian 

	

Supreme, x9 36 	Feb. 15, 1900 Schlesser, John F. 
Kings Co... 	 (Matter of) 	 

Supreme, 	4 328 April 25, 1898 
Queens Co. 

	

Supreme, 29 366 	Dec. 3, 1901 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 35 172 	July 29, 1902 

	

z o6 	July 18, 1902 

• • 46 339 	Aug. 15, 1894 

	

467 	Dec. 1I, 1901 

" 	• • 14 91 	June 30, 1899 

	

Supreme, 29 301 	Nov. 27, Igor 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 32 418 	Mar. 22, 1902 

" 	• • 32 19 	Feb. 24, 1902 

Supreme, 26 87 Mar. 26, 1901 Schmidt, John 	 
Queens Co. 

Supreme, B8 272 Aug. 15, 1895 Schmidt, Louis 	 
Kings Co. 

" 	B7 921 	Aug. 15, 1895 

Supreme, 34 503 July to, 1902 
Kings Co. 

34 503 July to, 1903 
Supreme.. 	34 Jan. 17, 1898 

" 	26 119 
	

April 3, 1901 

	

120 	April 3, 1901 

	

119 	Jan. to, 1900 

" 	• • 33 

Supreme. 34 
Queens CO. 20 

. 29 

Schneider, Conrad... 

Schneider, George... 

Schneider, Mary 	 

Schneider, Melchor 	 

Schnepp, Laura 	 

Schnier, James 	 

Schnitzlein, John H 	 

Supreme.. 26 268 May 7, 1901 Schroeder, Edward 
H., by guardian... 

" 	27 395 	Sept. 13, 5901 	Schroeder, Nicholas.. 

	

Supreme.. 32 47 	Feb. 26, 1902 Schuenhoff, George, 

	

Queens Co. ao 243 	 by guardian 	 

Supreme.. 22 359 June II, 190o Schuhmann, Eleanor 
L., et al 	 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Hoyt st., Brooklyn, $175. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Damage to property. overflow of sewer 
in Bond st., Brooklyn, $72. 

Summons only served. 
Balance of salary as Assistant Foreman, 

Dept. of Parks, $158.33. 

Personal injuries to plaintiff's daugh• 
ter Pauline, by overturning of hose 
carriage on Wooster st., $50,000. 

Personal injuries, run down by tire-
engine at 106th st. and Third ave., 
$50,000. 

Goods?  etc., supplied to Kings Co. Hos-
pital, $2,697.39. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Stanton st., $185.50. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $480. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Hicks st., Brooklyn, $136. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in East 23d st. and Ave. A, $1,500. 

Personal injuries by fall into sewer 
hole at Rivington and Sheriff sts., 
$5,000. 

For award for Parcel No. 112, Eastern 
Parkway. 

As assignee, services of Peter J. Sheri-
dan as Deputy City Clerk of L. 1. 
City, $100. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Hamburg ave., Brooklyn, $1,- 
482.90. 

Damage to premises No. 1397 Webster 
ave., overflow of sewer, $1,095. 

Personal injuries, fall, collapse of bridge 
on 5th ave., $25,000. 

Personal injuries by falling into hole 
on sidewalk In front of Nos. 272 and 
274 Bowery, 52,500. 

Personal injuries by fall on side-
walk at Division and Orchard sts., 
$10,000. 

Assault at Evergreens, Queens Co., 
June 28, 1899, $5,000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Sounder, Dept. of Sewers, 
during period of Illness, Szoo. 

Damage to premises in Oueens Co., 
due to operation of Baisfey's Pump. 
ing Station, $18.000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
Graham ave., east of Van Pelt ave., 
$613.52. 

Damages to property, overflow of sews 
at Graham and Van Pelt ayes. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 
Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Goerck st., $215.65. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Tompkins st., $6,7.37. 

To foreclose lien on contract to con-
struct engine house at No. 22 East 
12th st., $s93. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
ovortime work. $gon 

Salary as Clerk, Health Dept., $4,083.33. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $3,350. 

For loss of services of Mary Schneider, 
personal injuries to latter, $2,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $86o. 

Personal injuries, fall, hole in sidewalk, 
Carroll st., $5,000. 

Damage to premises on Russell st., 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $1,475. 

Personal injuries on 75th st., near Lex- 
ington ave., $50,000. 

To recover assessment for paving 16th 
st., $323.75. 

Personal injuries by falling from wagon 
due to hole in roadway in Rivington 
st., $2,000. 

To recover assessment for Boulevard 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewafg 
on Home st., near Tinton ave.. 
Bronx, $10,000. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Oliver st., $175.91. 

Personal injuries by falling of a lamp-
post in front of No. 922 Vernon ave., 
$5,000. 

To recover assessment for troth st. 
outlet sewer, tamit. 

405 
	

April 25, 1902 	Schlegelmilch, 	An- 
drew 	  

" 	35 

Schlichter, Herman. 

Schlipp, August 

Schmalacher, Bernard 

Schmeidler, Bernard, 
vs. The City of 
New York et al.... 

Schmidt, Adolph.... 

Schmidt, Agnes 1)... 

Schmidt, August, Jr., 
or John C. Uhl 	 

Schmidt, Augustus 
E., admr. of Anna 
K. Schmidt 	 

Schmidt, Frederick .. 

Schmidt, Gerhard C. 

do 

Schmiedmann, Anna. 

Schmiermann, Otto.. 
Schmitt, Barbara.... 

Schmohl, William H., 
No. z 	  

do No. 2.. 

Schnaier, Milton, vs. 
The City and Pat- 
rick Gallagher 	 

Schneder, Louis 	 

	

Schneidawind, Henry 	 

Schneider, August 	 

44 .. 	8 	98 

	

8 	6o 

	

8 	6: 

Supreme, 	18 407 
Kinds Co.: 	_ 

8  406  

Supreme.. 42 403 

" 	• • 49 	55 

" 	• • 41 443 

Supreme, 	26 146 
Kings Co... 

Supreme, 	9 287 
Queens Co. 9  

433 

supreme.. 35 z6z 

Supreme, 	26 	8 
Kings Co... 

Dec. 16,1898 

Dec. 14, 1898 

Dec. 14, 1898 

Feb. 	3, 1900 

Feb. 	3, 1900 

Dec. 31, 1891 

Nov. 	4, 1895 

July 20, 1891 

April it, zoo, 

Mar. 30, 1899 

May 	6, 1899 

Jan. 	8, 1887 

Mar. x z, 1901 

sewers, $239.08. 
Schnugg, Francis J.. 	Summons 	with 	notice 	for 	$2,342.65 

served. 
do 	 Summons 	with 	notice 	for 	$1,219.94 

served. 
do 	 Summons 	with 	notice 	for 	$1,219.94 

served. 
Scholl, 	Catherine.... 	Personal injuries by fall in Maffei] st., 

Scholl, 	Jacob 	• • 	
$5,000. 

Loss of services of Catherine Scholl by 
fall in 	Morrell 	st., $5,000. 

Scholle, Jacob, et al., 	Summons with notice for $350 served. 
ears. 	of 	Abraham 
Scholle 	 

Schreiber, Adam A 	l'ersonal injuries falling on sidewalk on 
First ave., between 44th and 45th sts., 
$12,500. 

Schreiber, Charles 	Damage by overflow of drain at 163d 
and 	ifisth sts., and Fleetwood and 
Railroad ayes., $4,000. 

Schreiber, Edward A., 	Personal injuries sustained, due to im- 

	

vs. John B. Bogart. 	proper operation upon plaintiff while 
a patient at Kings Co. Hospital, $10,• 
000. 

Schreiner, Peter  	Salary as Volunteer Fireman in Village 
of College Point, $72. 

do 	 Services as 	Street Commissioner, Vie 
lage of College Point, $84.35. 

Schreyer, Christiana. 	To recover assessment for 66th st. oue 
let sewer, $275.87. 

Schroeder, 	Catherine, 	To foreclose mortgage on premises at 
Mary 
	

Wythe ave. and North 6th st., Brook- vs. s. Mary E. Lynch, 
lyn. 

Personal injuries in front of No. 340 
West 42d st., due to depression in 
tracks, $25,000. 

Personal injuries, $25,000. 

Damage to premises on Russell st., 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $1,265. 

St,mmons only served. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$1,06o. 

To have assessment for Ave. A, regu-
lating, etc., declared void and to re• 
cove: $562.30. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

To declare void sale of a franchise on 
certain streets on the line of the Peo-
ple's Traction Company. 

Personal injuries by fall in a hole on 
West 3d st., Brooklyn, $500. 

Damage to property. break in water 
main at corner of Evergreen aye, and 
Covert st., $485. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
8480. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $400. 

Summons only served. 

Dec. 25, 1900 	Sehulster, Catharine 
V., vs. The Met. St. 
Re. Co. and The 
City 	  

Selchon, Elisha G 	 

	

Selig, Charles, vs 	 

	

David Samuel et al 	 

Aug. 29, 1902 	Selleck, George H 	, 
and ano., vs. Board 
of Education 	 

Aug. 13, 1900 Selmes, Anna H 	, 
et al 	  

Supreme6 98 Mar. 3o, 1901 Selover, John W 	 
Co.C Kings  

Scudder, Townsend.. 

Seabold, Henry W.. 

Seagrist, Francis S. 
K., vs. Perez M. 
Stewart, etc. 	 

" 	33 x 18 April x, 1902 Seaman, Emanuel 	 

Supreme, 10 302 	Mar. 17, 1899 	Sedley, Eleanor P 	 
Rich. Co.. 

Supreme.. 24 242 Oct. 22, 1900 Seely, 	Washington 
W., et al 	 

Oct. 23, 1900 

	

Supreme. 13 345 	Dec. 28, 1899 
9ueens Co. 

	

Supreme.. 18 487 	Feb. to, igoo 

" 	• • 34 316 	June 19,1902 

Supreme.. 36 94 

	

Supreme. B6 31 	Jan. 3, 1894 
Kings Co. 

	

.. 36 128 	Sept. 8, 1902 

" 	24 260 

Supreme.. 12 4g2 

U.S.CTICIM 29 280 

" 	• . 23 304 

July 28, 1899 see, Alfonso 

do 	No. 2. To recover assessment for paving Man- 
gin st., $413.08. 

Loss of services of Planchetto Segi, run 
over by Street Cleaning wagon, 
$10.000. 

Personal injuries in collision between 
street car and Street Cleaning cart at 
62d st. and Second ave., $10,000. 

To foreclosure lien under contract for 
St. Joseph's new sewer. 

Services as Driver and Foreman in L. 
I. City Fire Dept., 190.84. 

Extra work as Driver in Street Clean-
ing Dept., $500. 

Salary as Rockman and Keeper on 
Blackwell's Island, $5,660. 

To recover assessment for paving Des• 
brosses st., $260.37. 

Summons only served. 

Merchandise furnished School District 
No. 7, Town of Westfield, $32.75. 

Balance due on contract of Peter N. 
Phillips, to repair and improve Gram-
mar School 37, $9,439. 

Personal injuries, ice on sidewalk, 18th 
st., Brooklyn, $5,000. 

Trespass upon property on Richmond 
ave. (Old Stone road). 

Personal injuries by hole at side of 
railroad track on Flatbush ave., $‘0,- 
000. 

To recover assessment for paving 16th 
st., $150.20. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk at 
Park ave. and 117th st., $2o.000. 

Personal injuries on sidewalk at No. 
117 East 106th st., $5,000. 

Personal injuries in fall in excavation 
at Sixth ave. and 22d st., $io,000. 

Salary as Principal of Public School 
10o, Brooklyn, 514,625. 

Personal injuries and injuries to a horse 
by collision with a Street Cleaning 
cart, $15,000. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $400. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Brook ave.. Bronx, $725. 

Loss of services of William Scott, in-
jured by employees, Bureau of In-
cumbrances, $,0,000. 

Legal services rendered Town of New-
town, $5oo. 

Salary as Clerk in Dept. of Buildings, 
during period of removal, $2,686.66. 

To restrain interference with construc-
tion of buildings Nos. 3,7, 325 W. 
42d st. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Amount of warrant issued by Super. 
visors of Co. of Richmond, $471.66. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Tompkins st $746.91. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
No. 299 Halsey st., $15,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, obstruction on 
sidewalk, No. 76o Washington st., 
Manhattan, $20,000. 

Amount due on contract for electrical 
work in Public School No. 27, $904. 

Interest on award, Twelfth Ward Park 
(Colonial Park), $705.87. 

Damage to premises at Jamaica. L. 1., 
by operation of Baisley's and Jamaica 
lumping Stations, and injunction, 
$20,000. 

'fo foreclose lien in regulating, etc., 
East :67th st., between Prospect and 
Westchester ayes., $98.55. 

Extra work as Section Foreman in 
Street Cleaning Dept., $423,86. 

Summons only served. 

4' 



• • 35 32  

• • 25 253 

31 203 

_ 33 28o 

• • 34 236 

.. 16 372 

• • 22  474 

4.4 

Oct. 30, 1900 

Mar. 9, 1900 

Nov. 11, 1897 

Sept. lo, 1902 

July 12, 1902 

Shea, Timothy, No. 2 

Shea, Thomas 	 

Shealor, Carl D 	 

Sheehan, Cornelius 	 

Sheehan, James J 	 

Jan. 25, 19o1 	Sheehan, Tessie 	 

8 57 
	

Dec. 14, 1898 

8 96 	Dec. 16, 1898 

8 58 	Dec. 14, 1898 

8 59 	Dec. 14, 1898 

41 

44 

	

Supreme.. 8 97 
	

Dec. 16, 1898 	Simpkins, Ruth...... 

• • 5 45 1 
	Sept. 19, 1898 	Simpkins, William... 

" 	.. 6 167 	Oct. 17, 1898 
	

do 

	

Feb. 19, 1900 Simpson, Arthur P 	, 
by guardian 	 

Feb. 17, 1902 	Simpson, Charles 	 

	

Mar. 15, 1902 Simpson, Frederick P 	 

Dec. 3, 1900 	Singer Manufacturing 
Co. 	  

July 29. 1902 Singhi, Henry W 	 

July 3, 1902 	Singleton, Clifton E 	 

Jan. 23, 1902 	Siniskalch, Joseph.., 

Aug. 3, 1898 	Sire, Benjamin, vs. 
The City and Ed-
ward A. McQuade. 

• • 19 59 

.. 31 349 

267 

18 

• 	• 35 160 

Supreme, 34 447 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme .. 31 142  

.. 5 165 

June 4, 1902 	Sisto, Joseph 	 

• • 34 208 	June 4,1902 	Sisto, Joseph 	 

23 251 	July z8,1900 	Sisto, Joseppe 		 

April 1, 1902 	Skelly, James 	 

July 13, :goo 	Skelly, Patrick 	 

	

Dec. 31, 1896 Skennion, Thomas B 	 

Feb. t8, 1,01 	Skidmore, Lemuel 	 

	

Oct. 22, 1900 Skidmore, William L 	 

July 3, 1900 	Skinner, Helen S., vs 	 
Bird S. Coler, as 
Comptroller 	 

	

Aug. 14, 1 899 Skowronski, John, vs 	 
John Mulroney et 
al. 	  

Aug. 14, 1899 	Skowronski, 	Mary, 
vs. Thos. Kane et 
al 	  

" 	I7 252 	Dec. 7, 1899 Skuse, Hannah 	 

	

Supreme.. 31 79 	Jan. 13, 1902 	Slade, Francis Louis, 
vs. Franklin R. 
Hogeboom et al 	 

	

45 438 	Feb. 27, 1894 	Slater, John 	 

	

. 27 259 	Aug. 31, 1901 
	

Slatow, Eva, an in- 
fant, by guardian.. 

	

28 386 	Oct. 15, 1901 	Slipper, Zillah J 	 

	

25 42o 	Feb. 21, 1901 	Slocum, John A 	 

35 164 July 29, 1902 Slonimsky, Joseph T. 

	

Supreme, 27 430 	Sept. 17, 1901 	Small, Fenwick B., 
Kings Co.. 	 tens., etc. vs. John 

H. Goetschius et al. 

	

. 27 429 	Sept 17, 1901 	Small, Fenwick B., 
trus., etc., vs. Luke 
A. Burke et al.... 

	

Supreme.. 36 163 	Sept, it, 1902 Small, Henry 	 

Supreme, 28 462 Oct. 23, 19ot 	Smallwood, Eliza B 	 
Queens Co 

	

28 463 	Oct. 23, 1901 	Smallwood, Samuel B. 

Supreme, 34 208 
K ings Co.. 

Supreme, Bo 651 Aug. 31, 1697 
Kings Co 

" 	..131 t 649 	" 31, 1897 

	

..Bio 243 	June 7, 1897 

	

Supreme.. 57 126 	Dec. 31, 1897 

Smellie, Robert...... 

Smellie, Walter, by 
guardian 	 

	

Smeltzer, Thomas 	 

Smith, Adam, exr. of 
Adon Smith 	 

	

Municipal. 35 446 Aug. 20, 1902 Smith, Alexander G 	 

Supreme, 35 65 July x6, 1902 Smith, Alfred A 	 
Kings Co.. 

T., Supreme.. 24 480 NOV. 30, 1900 Smith, Carmen  
and ano., exrs. of 
Emory M. Van Tas- 
sell 	  

Supreme.. 33 trI3 

23 114 

• • 52 438 

.. 25 381 

.. 24 242 

Supreme, z3 Go 
Richmond 
Co 	 

Supreme, 14 169 

171 

Kings Co. 

" 	14 

14 

61 

64 
• • 33 52  

• • 25 420 

Mar. 27, 1902 	Smith, James 	 

Feb. 21, 1901 	Smith, James E 	 

• 47 183 Jan. 15, 1894 Smith, James S., and 
De Witt C. Han- 
field 	  

	

Supreme.. 24 243 	Oct. 22, x900 	Smith, Fleming 	 

	

.. 25 z65 	Jan. 25, 19oz 	do 

	

Supreme, 21 406 	April 25, 1900 	Smith, George B 	 
Nassau Cc. 

	

Supreme, 130 459 	Oct. 9, x896 	Smith, George M 	 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 2 396 May 6, z896 Smith, George Moore, 

and ano., vs. Peter 
McCabe et al 	 

Supreme, B8 421 	Nov. 9, 1895 	Smith, Henry 	 
Kings Co. 
Sui.reme.. 25 387 	Feb. 18, 1901 	Smith, Herbert Knox, 

	

exr. of Edward A 	 
Smith 	 

.. 22 352 	June 8, 19oo 	Smith, James F.. . 

Dec. 27, 1901 	Smith, James Mac- 
Gregor, trus. vs 
Jacob Bernstein et 
al. 	  

• • 30 427 

SUPPLEMENT. 
	 THE CITY RECORD. 

" 	• • 47 334 	Mar. 19, 1894 

Supreme. • 24 343 

• • 21  41  

Supreme, Bur 163 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 36 147 

Feb. 3, 1902 

April 12, 1902 

June 6, 1902 

Nov. 6, 1900 

June 20, 1900 

.. 33 268 	April it, 1902 

• • 34 237 
	June 6, 1902 

.. .41 211 	Feb. 4, 1902 

• • 43 157 

Rings Co. 27 is°  
Supreme, B9 105 

Aug. 15, 1901 

May 14, 1896 

April 3, 1899 Supreme.. It 214 
9 417 

April r, 1902 
	Sherwin, Frank 	 

July 28, 1897 Sherwood, Lydia 0 	 

June 16,1902 
	

Shields, John, and 
ano. 	 

April 20, 1898 	Sh
The
ields, Patrick, vs 	 

City and James 

	

Baker Smith 	 

" 	23 276 	Aug. 4, 1900 	Shirley, Charles, vs. 
James W. Power, 
et al.. 	 

	

Supreme, t3 320 	Oct. 1, 1899 	Shive, Ezra G....... 
Queens Co. 

Mar. 20, 1902 	Shoen, Nicholas 	 Supreme.. 32 334 

June 8, 1900 Shoenblum, Joseph 	 .. 22 349 

Supreme.. 19 140 Feb. 26, 1900 Shoenblum, Samuel, 

	

by guardian 	 

41cc. 30. 1901 	Shopland, Charles R. " 	3o 466 

Dec. 31, 1897 	Shrady, John, et al., • • 57 24 	
=re. 	of 	John 
Shrady 	 

	

33 496 	May 1, 1902 Shreiner, Peter 	 

	

25 477 Mar. 4, x901 	Shute, Noah B 	 

	

22 73 	Mar. 9, 1900 	Shuter, Minnie, vs. Supreme. 	
The City et al 	 Kings Co. 

June 30, 1902 	Sible
The

y, Nathan K., vs 

	

34 411 
	Department of 

Health et at 	 

July 23. 1897 	Sicilian Asphalt Pav- 

	

Supreme.. 55 285 	 ing Co. vs. The 
Mayor, etc., et al. 

Nov. 22, 1901 	Sicilian Asphalt Pav- 

	

29 248 	

ing Co., No. 1 	 

	

.. 29 249 	Nov. 22, 1901 

" 	29 250 	Nov. 22, 1901 

" 	29 251 	Nov. 22. 1901 

	

.. 29 252 	NOV. 22, 1901 

Supreme, 13 277 
Queens Co. 
	Oct. 13, 1899 

Supreme.. 32 	5 	Feb. 19, 1902 

Supreme, 34 312 June 18, 1902 
Kings Co. 

	

Supreme.. 16 136 	Oct. 18, 1899 

33 40 
 Mar. 26, 1902 

	

47 1 2 
	

Oct. 24, 1894 

	

47 13 
	

OCT. 24, 1894 

	

32 419 
	

Mar. 21, 1902 

	

32 419 
	

Mar. 22, 1902 

	

32 287 
	

Mar. 18, 1902 

	

34 27 
	

May 7, 1902 

	

. 27 460 July 21, 1901 	Simmons, Edith H., 
vs. The Home for 
Incurables et al... 

supreme, 	4 328 	April 19, 1898 
Queens Co. 
Supreme, 18 246 Jan. 19, 1900 
Nassau Co. 

	

Supreme.. 34 465 	July 7, 1902 

	

Simpkins, Charles R 	 

Simpkins, John 	 

Simpkins, Mabel.. 

Simpkins, Nathaniel 
S 	  

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington st, $286.21. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $217.17. 

Loss of services of wife by reason of 
accident. 

Salary as Sweeper, Dept. of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $1,800. 

Personal injuries, collision with ob- 
struction on Mulberry st., 51o,000. 

Personal injuries by fall in hole in sine-
walk in front of No. 864 Second 
ave., $10,000. 

Balance of salary as Sweeper, Dept. of 
Street Cleaning, $254.05. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $z,000. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Clerk in Tax Dept, $150. 

Damages for illegal commitment and 
retention at Manhattan State Hospi-
tal, $10,000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises No.  
587 Seventh ave. 

Interest on awards made in the matter 
of opening East River Park, $970.91. 

To foreclose a mortgage on premises 
situated in Fordham. 

To foreclose a mortgage on premises 
situated in Fordham. 

Damage to property at Coney Island 
fire, May 16, 1895. 

Summons only served. 

Services as Deputy City Clerk, L. I. 
City, $167.84. 

To recover sum seized by Marshal for 
arrears of personal taxes, $5,310.36. 

Judicial settlement of accounts. 

Extra work as Detailed Sweeper in 
Street Cleaning Dept., $236.25. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept, 
overtime work, $600. 

Personal injuries, $10,250. 

Balance on contract for improvements 
on steamboat "Patrol," $2,460.24. 

Personal injuries by collision of wagon 
with obstruction in street at Colum• 
bus ave. and 79th st., $5,000. 

To vacate deed of certain property 
made by Mary Kelly to defendants. 

Personal injuries at Eighth ave., White 
stone, by falling into hole, $5,000. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries to Samuel Shoenblum, 
being run down by cart of Street 
Cleaning Dept, $10,000. 

Personal injuries, being run over by 
cart of Dept, of Street Cleaning in 
Ludlow st., $5o,000. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in office 
of City Clerk, $37.75. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman st., $887.60. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime, $780 

To recover assessment for paving 27th 
st, $218.20. 

Personal injuries by fall over carnage 
step opposite No. 480 Fulton st, 
Brooklyn, $5,000. 

To restrain interference with place of 
business. 

To foreclose lien for work on Grammar 
School 87, $460. 

Labor and materials in repaving over 
plumber's opening opposite Wo. 308 
West 138th st., $360.36. 

Labor and materials in repaving over 
plumber's opening opposite Nos. 29 
and 31 Ave. B, $176.32. 

Labor and materials in repaving over 
plumber's opening opposite No. 48 
West Broadway, $74.42. 

Labor and materials in repaving over 
plumber's opening, corner of 85th at. 
and Madison ave., $235.20. 

Labor and materials in repaving over 
plumber's opening opposite No. 65 
West 45th st., $96.87. 

Medical services in treating injured per-
sons at Police Station, L. I. City, 
$15. 

Amount expended for repairs in No. 398 
First ave., $593.18. 

Damage to premises No. 394 Hamburg 
ave., overflow of sewer, $350. 

Personal injuries by falling in 140th at, 
$25,000. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean• 
ing, overtime work, $5oo. 

Personal injuries at No. 182 East 114th 
st., $10,000. 

Loss of services of Johanna Silberstein, 
$5,000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of E. 
138th st., $io,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice on Suffolk st., 
$5,000. 

For judgment declaring decree of Sur-
rogate, admitting will of Aneelina 
Crane to probate, void and invalid. 

As assignee, services of Tames McCorry 
as Driver, L. I. City Fire Dept. 

Damage to oyster beds by diversion of 
water of Freeport creek, $20,000. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean- 
ing. overtime work, $2,000. 

Summons 
served.  

Summons 
served. 

Summons 
served. 

Summons 
served. 

with notice for $566.25 

with notice for $614.01 

with notice for $571.83 

with notice for $1,837.90 

Summons with notice for $599.31 
served. 

As assignee of A. H. Duhme, amount 
of taxes retained by Comptroller in 
matter of Elm st. widening. 

To recover amount of taxes paid on 
premises taken for Elm st, widening, 
$364.64. 

Personal injuries by falling from bicycle 
in 14211 st., $i,000. 

Salary as Sounder, vein. of Sewers, 
during period of illness, $1 32.50. 

Salary as Special Jury Commissioner, 
$250. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Tompkins st., $1,809.53. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as oweeper, wept. of Street 
Cleaning, $120. 

Damage to premises No. 22 West 59th 
st., by excavating street and blasting, 
$6,00o. 

Damage to property at No. 525 Carroll 
st., by overflow of sewer, $5oo. 

Damage to property at No. 519 Carroll 
st., by overflow of sewer, $500. 

Damage to premises No. 519 Carroll st 
by breaking of Brooklyn sewers, 
$500. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Summons with notice for $776.46 
served. 

Services as Inspector of Sewers, Village 
of Williamsbridge. $750. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Franklin st., $16.50. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Franklin st., $805.50. 

To cancel conveyance of premises at 
Edgewater, S. I., and tax sale. 

Assault and battery and false arrest and 
imprisonment, $2o,000. 

Assault and battery and false arrest and 
imprisonment, $10,000. 

Damage to premises by overflow of 
sewer in Garnet st., $200. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises at 
27th st. and Ninth ave. 

Personal injuries by falling on snow 
and ice on sidewalk at No. 428 East 
86th st., $1,052. 

Personal injuries by falling of stones 
piled on sidewalk at No. 169 Monroe 
st., $10,000. 

To recover on certificates of indebted. 
ness issued by Flushing Ave. Imp. 
Corn. of L. I. City, $2,250. 

Balance of salary under reduction as 
Skilled Laborer, Dept. of Water Sup 
ply, Brooklyn, $i77.so. 

Personal injuries, fall, coal chute, No. 
124 Allen st., $2,000. 

Summons only served. 

Smith, Charles F., et 
al. 	  

Smith, Charles H.... 

Smith, Charles K.... 

Smith, Charlotte .... 

Smith, Cora, an In-
fant, by guardian. 

Smith, Elizabeth, vs. 
Edward F. Croker.. 

do 	 Amount claimed under contract of Col- 
lins & Gillis for regulating, etc., at 
Van Cortlandt Park for a parade-
ground, $4,683.37. 

Supreme, 17 218 	Dec. 4,1899 
Kings Co. 

Supreme, 20 31 	Sept. 20, 1900 
Queens Co. 
supreme.. 31 51 	Jan. 9, 1902 

Supreme, 	1 317 	Mar. 7, 1898 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 22 139 	May 15, 1900 

City 	 53 259 	Mar. 18, 1897 

May 9, 1892 

	

.. 27 198 	Aug. 19, 1901 	Shepperd, Harriet A., 
vs. Benjamin Gar-
no and The City... 

	

.. 27 199 	Aug. 19, 1901 	Shepperd, Harriet A., 

	

vs. George A 	 
Brion' et al 	 

Sheridan, 	Frances, 
and others 	 

Sheridan, Patrick 	 

Sheridan, Peter J 	 

Sheehy, Patrick 	 

Sheerin, Bernard 	 

Shelter, Anthony 	 

	

Sheldon, William A 	 

	

Sheley, Abbie D., vs 	 
H. Valentine Wild- 
man et al 	 

Shepard, D 	 

Shepard, Daniel 	 

Shepard, Henry S 	, 

	

exr., vs. John G 	 
Norris et 

Shepherd, Mary 	 

Surrogates' 34 I17 

Supreme.. 56 524 

" 	.. 33 118 

Supreme, Bio 477 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 34 293 

" 	10 412 	Mar. 24, 1899 	Sherman, Elizabeth, 
vs. The City and 
John M. Delmour. 

May 22, 1902 Sherman, Thomas T., 
executor Joseph L. 
Spofford (Matter of) 

Dec. 27, 1897 	Sherry, Michael, jr.. 

2 139 

	

do 	NO. 2 

	

do 	No. 3. 

	

do 	No. 4 

No. 5 

Sickels. Walter ...... 

Siedler, crane, 

Siegmund, Joseph... 

Siemann, John H.. 

Siggins, Charles 	 

	

Silberstein, Johanna 	 

Silberstein, Moritz M. 

Silva, Frank 	 

Silva, Joseph 	 

Silva. Louisa 	 

Silverman, Pauline, an 

	

infant 	  

Simon, Joseph.. .....  

Simonson, Hewlett... 

Simonson, Simon.... 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, 51,800. 

To vacate assessment against property 
of relator for 1899, Queens, and to 
enjoin collection. 

To vacate assessment against property 
of relator for 1899, Queens, and to 
enjoin collection. 

Expenses for medical services due to 
son's injuries, $2,000. 

Personal injuries, $5,000. 

Damage by construction of Greene ave. 
Sewer 

To recover assessment for Madison ave. 
paving, etc., $912.45. 

To recover value of certificate for serv-
ices as Fireman, $36.55. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$387. 

To recover assessment for paving rith 
st., $1,510.45. 

To declare certain leases for Wallabout 
Market privileges void. 

Salary as Clerk, Gen. Imp. Com., L. I. 
City, 85,100. 

Personal injuries by fall on pavement in 
East 98th st., due to ice, $20,000. 

Personal injuries in fall on Third ave., 
between io3d and io4th sts., $5,0oo. 

Personal injuries on trolley car on 
Brooklyn Bridge, $2,000. 

Personal injuries by being run over by 
horse and wagon on Broadway, be. 
tween 14th and 15th sts., $2,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington st., $665.05. 

To recover assessment for paving Watts 
st., $683.70. 

Damage by drainage of pond and Free-
port Brook by the Agawan Pumping 
Station, $2,000 

Personal injuries, $1,000. 

To foreclose lien on contract for 
school-house in St. Nicholas ave., 
$6,566.40. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
at No. 840 Halsey st, $5,500. 

To recover assessment for paving 26th 
st, $426.10. 

Summons only served. 

Balance of salary under reduction as 
Skilled Laborer, Dept. of Water Sup. 
Ply, $117.50. 

Salary as Doorman, Police Dept., $929, 

To foreclose mortgage on premises at 
Greenwich and Leroy sts. 

Balance due under contract for regulat-
ing, etc , easterly portion of Van 
Cortlandt Park, $10,547.37. 
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Jan. 14,1898 

Supreme, 	8 11 	Dec. 8, 1898 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 47 102 	Dec. 14, 1894 

Specht, Wilhemina... 

Speck, William 	 

	

Speckels, J. Nicholas 	 

	

Speckman, Christina 	 

Speckman, 

Spence, Mary J., 
admx. of Francis 
Houston 	 

Spencer, Charles H 	 

Spielvogel, Oscar 	 

Spiess, John 

• • 33 28o 	April 12, 1902 	Spinnelli, Frank .... 

' 	29 458 	Dec. 10, 1901 	Spino, Mathias 

Supreme, 
Nassau Cu 

Su Kerne, 
Rich. Co.. 

	

Supreme, t8 22^ 	Jan. 17, 1900 
Nassau Co. 

	

Supreme, 138 486 Oct. 8, 1895 
	

Spratt, Joseph 	 
Kings Co 

	

Supreme.. 29 459 	Dec. 10, I901 
	

Sprung, Alexander 	 

' 	.. 6 192 
	

Oct. 19, 1898 	Spurr, Emma J 	 

• • 33 149 
	

April 5, 1902 

	

. • 42 163 
	

Sept. 4, i891 

• 	• 41 408 	July 1$, 1891 

	

Supreme, 36 279 	Sept. 23, 1902 
Kings Co.. 

	

.. 36 217 	Sept. i5, 1902 	Stacom, Catherine... 

	

29 294 
	

Nov. 25, 1901 	Stadtel, Joseph 

	

Supreme.. 32 38o 	Mar. 21, 1902 	Stafford, Thomas.... 

	

.. 27 461 	Sept. 23, 1901 	Stahl, Adam Michael. 

	

26 a 	Mar. 9, team 	Stahl, John H 	 

• • 47 300 	Mar. 6, 1895 	Staley, Josephine E.. 

	

.. 1150 	Feb. 5, 1898 
	

Stamp, Mary 	 

	

.. 17 222 	Dec. 5, 1899 
	

Stanbach, Henry .... 

	

.. 17 221 
	

"5, 1899 
	

Stanbach, Jane Ann.. 

Nov. zo, 1890 Standard 	Gas-light 
Co. of New York.. 

April 22, 1901 	Stanichit, Theodore.. Supreme. 26 210 
Kings Co. 

	

Supreme.. 29 310 	Nov. 27, 1901 	Stanton, Marie E.... 

" 	• • 46 413 	Sept. 25, 1894 Stanton, Thomas J., 
vs. Conrad Schel- 
lenburger 	 

• .. 23 281 	Aug. 8, 1900 	Stapleton, Catharine 	 

	

.. 27 368 	July zo, 1901 	Star Manufacturing 
Co. 	  

• • 33 410 	April 25, 1902 	Starace, Achille 	 

.. 32 378 Mar. 21, I9C2 	Stark, 	Albert, 	vs. 
Jacob A. Cantor 
et at 	  

Aug. 29, 1895 	Stark, Christian ..... Supreme, B8 441 
Kings Co. 

Stark, John C 

	

Supreme. 56 463 	Dec. 16, 1897 

Stark, Philip 	 Jan. 14, 1898 

Starr, Charles July 18,1887 

" 	• • 3 416 	July 14, 1898 Staten Island Water 
Supply Co. 	 

	

Supreme, 21 114 	Mar. 16, igoo 	Staufer, Edward A. 

3o 334 	Dec. 18, 1901 	Spitz, Henry 	 

29 343 	Nov. 29, 1901 	Sposato, Carmine 	 

32 81 	Mar. 3, 1902 Sprague, John T., vs. 
The City and the 
Dept. of Health... 

Sprague, S. Foster... 

Squires, Nelson H... 

Staacned ano  y, James 

Stack, Michael 	 

Stacom, Michael 	 

f t 

Supreme.. 40 363 

.• 	.. 36 334 J 

B9 160 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 27 449 

• • 32  385 

.. 21 350 

.. 21 351 

23 344 

April 13, 1896 

Sept. 18, 1901 

Mar. 21, 1902 

April 18, 1900 

" 18, 1900 

Aug. 20, 1900 

1.4 

6.1 

" 25, 1901 	Stearns, Frank H., for 
the benefit of Eliza 
F. Stearns 	 

Steele, Rosalie M., et 
al., No. I 	 
do. No. 2 	 

Stefane, Dominik 

Stehlin, Louisa, and 
ano. vs. Samuel 
Greenberg et al.... 

Jan. 23,1901 

" 23, 1901 

Nov. 18, 1901  

Sept. 11, 1900 

Kings Co.. 
Supreme, 26 83 
Nassau Co. 

Supreme.. 25 245 

" 	, . 25 246 

Supreme, 29 211 

Kings Co.. 
• • 24 	3 

Supreme.. 36 

Supreme, 29 210 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 16 
Rich. Co.. 

Supreme.. 41 302 

Sept. 30, 1902 	Snow Melting Co.... 

Nov. 18, 1901 	Snyder, Charles W.. 

Oct. 31, 1899 	Snyder, John A., et 
aL 	 • 

June ii, 1891 	Society of the New 
York Hospital .... 

354 

317 

279 Nov. 25, 1896 Society of the New 
York Library ..... 

June 16,1902 	Socol, Annie, vs. the 
City of New York 
and ano 	 

x8 	July II, 1902 	Solen, Patrick J 	 

	

13 June 27, ,goo Solomon, Morris, vs 	 
Neils P. Pherson 	 

" 	35 

Municipal 23 
Manhattan. 

" 	• • 34 288 

Supreme, 34 
Putnam Co. 

Supreme, 28 463 Oct. 23, 1901 	Smith, Josephine V.D. 
Queens Co. 

Supreme, v 166 Jan. 24, 1902 Smith, Lester C 	 
Kings Co.. 

Rq 3o June 7, 1897 	Smith, Lizzie E 	 

241 	Sept. 18, 1899 	Smith, John J., et al., 
vs. The City et al. 

401 	May 22, 1899 Smith, John Wesley 	 

• • t r 409 	" 	24, 1899 

273 June 12, 1902 Smith, Joseph 	 

. . 53 9 Jan. 7, 1897 Smith, Warren B.. 
vs. Henry B. Wes- 
elman et al 	 

495 Ma. 8, 1901 Smith, William E 	 

d• 

April 5, 1002 	Smith, William G.... 

314 July 29. i896 Smith, William R. 
(Matter of) 	 

to July 21, 1902 Smith, Worthington 
& Co 	  

317 Jan. 27.1900 Smith, Zophar 	 

474 April i6, 1900 Smithwick, William. 

99 	July 24, 1901 	Smollon, 	Jeremiah, 

	

admr. of Peter J 	 
Smollon 	 

46 

1.4 • • 35 

• • 33 148 

Supreme, 18 
Nassau Co. 

Supreme, 13 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. 27 

Supreme.. 38 406 April 9, 1889 Smyth, Bernard ..... 

" 	• • 55 	4 	May to, 1897 

" 	52 222 Nov. 6, 1896 Smyth, Frederick, as 
exr. of Andrew 
Martin 	 

Feb. 19, 1901 Snedeker, Ferdinand 
C. 	  

" 	as 359 Feb. 13, 1901 Snow, Edward S 

do 

SUpreMe, 25 403 
Kings Co. 

Services as Sealer of Weights and 
Measures, $303.33. 

• 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 

overtime work, $400. 
For awards in matter of Kensico Reser-

voir, $4,832.05, and $10,464.29. 

For goods, etc., sold to Fire Dept. on 
orders of Purchasing Agent of Dept., 
$851.5o. 

Damage to lands and business due to 
drainage of Freeport creek by Mill. 
burn Pumping Station, $20,000. 

Services as Foreman. Dept. of High-
ways, $250. 

Personal injuries by fall in front of 
No. 4r7 West 32d st., due to ice and 
snow, $10,000. 

To recover assessment for Seventh ave. 
tree-planting, $63.10. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., I43d st., $111.25. 

Damage to property at Tamaica, L. I., 
due to operation of Baisley's Pond 
and Jamaica Pumping Stations, and 
to restrain operation, $3,500. 

Damage to property at Bellmore, L. I., 
due to operation of Wantagh and 
New Bridge Pumping Stations, and 
to restrain operating same, $5,000. 

Damage to property on Nassau ave., 
overflow of sewer, $1,364. 

Services in melting snow, $3,072.17. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Gates ave., Brooklyn, $146.25. 

Coal sold to Port Richmond fire com-
panies during 1897, $85.50. 

Summons only served. 

Summons with notice for $1,481.52 
served. 

To restrain interference with newspaper 
stand at Franklin st. and W. Broad-
way. 

Salary as Engineer, Dept. of Water 
Supply. overtime work, $87.50. 

Merchandise delivered to defendant, 
$47.50. 

Summons only served. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises in 
141st st. and Convent ave. 

Damage to premises by Spring Creek 
Pumping Station, $25,000. 

Damage to property due to operation of 
Spring Creek Pumping Station, 8500. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises cor- 
ner of 73d st. and Second ave. 

To iestrain interfering with construction 
of railroad from terminal at Sand lane 
to Midland Beach. 

To restrain interfering with laying of 
feed wires from powerhouse. 

Personal injuries from being thrown 
from wagon on Neptune ave., $zo,- 
coo. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $1,800. 

Personal injuries, assault by defendant, 
an officer, $z,000. 

To recover assessment for paving 16th 
St., $241.40. 

Damage from overflow of sewer in 
Hamburg ave., $1,359.05. 

126 April 1, 1902 Southern 	Brooklyn 

	

Savings Bank vs 	 
Bay Ridge Free 
Library Association 
and The City of 

	

New York 	 
June 14, 1901 	Southfield Beach R 	 

R. Co. vs. The City 
et al 	  

	

Smithfield Beach R 	 

	

R. Co. et al. vs 	 
Henry S. Kearny, 
et al 	  

Mar. 5, 1902 Southwick, Harry 	 

Southwood, William. 

Spacek Herman, vs. 
Patrick Skelly.... 

Spanhoff, Ernest.... 

	

Spate, Laura 	 

County, 33 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 26 421 
Rich. Co.. 

" 	27 54 	July 12, 1901 

Supreme, 32 z 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 36 162 	Sept. z z, 1902 

County3 468 April 29, 1902 
Co..C Kings  

Supreme.. 24 272 	Oct. 24, 1900 

Supreme, B9 92 Jan. 8, 1896 
Kings Co. 

	

Supreme.. 3-e 229 	Mar. 14, 19o2 	Stein, Myer $., vs. 
Stephen E. Brown. 

" 	.. 22 227 	May 28, 1900 Steinbach, 	Mari a, 
admx. of George 
Bappert, vs. The 
City and N. Y. 
Central and H. R. 
R. R. Co 	 

False arrest and imprisonment, 
$z 50,000. 

For death of Bappert, by falling over 
embankment at German pl. and i56th 
st., $20,000. 

City 	 33 141 	April 7, 1902 

Supreme.. 25 387 	Feb. 18, 1901 

Supreme, 4 444 Aug. 13, 1898 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. 26 117 	April 3, 1901 

Od • • 34 156 	May 29, 1902 

Supreme. 29 211 	NOV. 18, 1901 
Kings Co. 

Damages for assault and battery. 

Steinhart, Israel, exr. 
of Henry Schubart. 

	

Steinson, George, vs 	 
Board of Education 
of The City of New 
York et at 	 

Stelling, Henry 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Warren st., Brooklyn, $154. 

Steinberg, Jacob, vs. 
Bernard j. McCon- 
ville 	  

	

Steinbugler, John, Jr 	 

	

Steiner, Gustave, No 	 

To recover assessment for paving 16th 
st., $187.05. 

Assignee of James Flynn et al., ser-
vices in Fite Dept. of L. I. City, 
$245.91. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Fletcher st., $230.10. 

To restrain defendants from removing 
plaintiff from position of Teacher. 

THE CITY RECORD. 	 SUPPLEMENT. 

	

Supreme.. 24 260 	Oct. 23, 1900 	Smith, J. Boyce, et 
al. 	

 To recover assessment for paving Mur 
ray at., $47.92. 

ro recover assessment for paving Wash 

	

.. 26 370 	May 31, 1901 	Smith, J. Boyce. and 	
ington st., $189.25. Lucia S. Billings. 

ley 	 . 

To foreclose lien on contract to erect 
Gouverneur Hospital. 

Balance of salary as a Deputy Tax As. 
sessor, $1,025. 

Services as Attendant, First District 
Municipal Court, Brooklyn $83.33. 

Interest on award, Carmel, Lake Glen- 
cida, $219.91. 

To vacate assessment against property 
of relator for 1899, Queens, and to 
enjoin collection. 

Damage to premises on Russell st., 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $955. 

Damage by construction of Greene ave. 
sewer, $180. 

Supreme.. 43 178 May 31, 1892 Smith, Mary A 

58 Dec. 13, 1900 Smith, Mary H., vs. 

al. 	 
Guy C. Dempsey et 

streets. 

	 Damage by diversion of streams by Supreme, 24 176 Oct to, 1900 	Smith, Phebe A 	
aqueduct for City of Brooklyn, $x,- Kings Co 
500. 

Balance of salary as Clerk, Board of Supreme.. 28 329 	Oct. 8, 1901 	Smith, Philip H..... 	
l'ublic Improvements, $1,166. 

Damage to dock premises and oyster Supreme. 18 282 Jan. 24, 1900 Smith, Raynor R.... 	
beds by draining of Freeport creek Nassau Co. 	
by Agawan Pumping Station, $15,- 
000. 

	 Equalized rate of salary as a member of Supreme.. 21 39 'Mar. 9, 1900 	Smith, Samuel 	
Park Police, $303.28. 

Personal injuries by fall in West 62d .. 23 325 	Aug. 17, 1900 	Smith, Theresa P... 	
st., $15,000. 

Services as Constable in Town of West 

	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 

Personal injuries in fall from bicycle on 
Jamaica ave., Brooklyn, $5,000. 

overtime work, $500. 

Chester, $397.35. 

Park Police, $114.24. 

Damage to property at Jamaica, L. 1., Supreme, 25 402 Feb. 19, 1901 	Smith, Thomas D... 	
due to operation of Baisley's Pond Kings Co. 	
and Jamaica Pumping Stations, and 
to restrain operation, $20.000. 

Supreme.. zo 372 	Mar. 22, 1899 	Smith, Thoznatt W 	Personal injuries by falling in \Vest 43d 
st., due to snow and ice on sidewalk, 
$2,000. 
To foreclose a mortgage. 

457 Mar. 24, 1902 Snowman, 	George, 
and Lydia Snow- 
man. 	  

Supreme, 28 396 	Oct. 16, 1901 	Solon, Patrick J 	 

Supreme.. 21 291 	April 4, 1900 Soon, Hyman, et al., 
Kings Co. 

vs. William Wahle 
et al. 	  

107 Dec. 27, 1900 Soper, John 	 Supreme, 25 
Kings Co. 

	

	
Feb. 7, 1901 Soper, John Edward. 336 25  

Personal injuries. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $115. 

Summons only served. 

Services as Nurse in Dept. of Charities, 
$30. 

Services as Nurse in Dept. of Charities, 
$30. 

For death of decedent, due to asphyxia. 
tion in sewer in South st., near Wall 
st., $15,000 

Extra work on Sundays in Dept. of 
Street Cleaning, 61,252.50. 

Personal injuries on roadway in Chris. 
topher ave., $i,000. 

Personal injuries by Henry Nievelt (a 
minor) in 65th st., between Columbus 
and Eighth ayes., $2,500. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $60u. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
81,240.20. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $120. 

Damage to land, etc.,_ due to operation 
of Clear Stream Pumping Station, 

2,300. 
Salary as Medical Inspector, Dept. of 

Health; also as assignee, salaries of 
II Laborers in same Dept., 65,516.74. 

Damage to premises due to lowering of 
waters of Freeport creek by Agawan 
Pumping Plant, $30,000. 

Personal injuries, falling on sidewalk 
in Hamilton ave., between Gowanus 
canal and Lorraine st., $15,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$172.94. 

Personal injuries by falling at No. 166 
116th st., due to snow and ice, $15,• 
000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $870. 

Summons only served. 

Balance of salary as Inspector of Ma- 
sonry on New Aqueduct, $502.85. 

Loss of services of wife, fall, Henry st., 
$2,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of side-
walk, Union st., $5,000. 

Damage to No. 225A Palmetto at., 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $250. 

Summons only served. 

Personal iniuries by fall on sidewalk in 
front of No. 215 East 47th st., $10,• 
000. 

Fees for registering deaths, marriages, 
etc., while Secretary of Board of 
Health of Wakefield, N. Y., $32.50. 

Personal injuries by falling on snow 
and ice on crosswalk at Fifth ave. and 
56th st., $10,400. 

Personal injuries on Broadway, between 
32d and 33d sts., $2,000. 

Loss of services of Jane A. Stanbach 
by falling in Bleecker st., $t,000. 

Personal injuries by falling in Bleecker 
st., $5,000. 

Expense incurred in relaying mains in 
Third ave., $388.72. 

Summons only served. 

Damages to property on Webster ave., 
Bronx, overflow of sewer, $i,55o. 

Assault and battery, August 8, 1894, 
$to,oco. 

Personal injuries, falling on flatrstones 
in front of No. 25o W. 73d st., $5,000. 

Materials seized from factory at No. 
818 Dean st., Brooklyn, $2,161.10. 

...Damage to premises No. 76 Pearl st., 
overflow, break in water pipes, 
$ 24 2. 

To restrain interfering with or remov-
ing building on First ave. 

Personal irjuries from falling in 39th 
st., $50,000. 

To declare void deed to Village of 
Williamsbridge. 

Extra work on Sundays in Dept. of 
Street. Cleaning, $95. 

'To have assessment for 115th st. regu• 
toting, etc., declared void, and to re-
cover $864.80. 

To restrain using water from plaintiff's 
hydrants in Port Richmond. 

Salary as Dock Master during period 
of removal, $2,250. 

To eject City from property of plaintiff 
at Bellmore, L. I., and to quiet plain-
tiff's title to same. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Tompkins st., $1,577.02. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Cherry st., $1,505.70. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Tillary st., Brooklyn, $75. 

To abate a nuisance, barns, etc., on 
Hegeman ave., near Louisiana ate., 
Brooklyn. 

	 To recover back amounts paid for prop- 
erty sold at Corporation sale, $926.59. 

To foreclose a mortgage on property at 
Greenwich, Vesey and Washington 

Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 33 148 

" 	56 352 Nov. 3o, 1897 Smitn, Thomas 	 

Mar. 9, 1900 	 do 

Supreme, 31 99 	Jan. 15, 1902 	 do 

April 5, 19o2 Smith, Thomas 



Supreme, 26 zgo 
Queens Co. 20 177 

Supreme.. 36 509 

.. 5 to8 

• • 37 98  

z6 21 

.. 20 408 

• • 34 179 

• • 42 320 

.. 21 306 

• • 8 334 

• • 29 459 

„ 36 147 

Munical, 33 82 
Rich. Co.. 

	

Supreme.. z8 346 Oct. 9, 190x 
	

Stoessiger, Edward T 	 

" 	53 320 Mar. 31,1897 
	

Stoffel, August 	 

.. 29 459 
	

Dec. to, 1901 
	

Stokes, George 	 

29 131 

" 	31 8o 

Supreme.. 26 23 

Supreme, 25 181 
Queens Cc. 

Supreme . 26 169 

Nov. 14, 1901 	Stokes, James, vs 	 
Mae Cashman, The 
City et at 	 

Jan. 13, 1902 	Stokes, James, 	vs 	 
Franklin R. Hoge- 
boom et al 	 

Mar. t1, 190, 	Stollberg, Frank A 	 

Jan. 15, 1901 	Stone, Joseph L 	 

April 13, zgot 	Stone, Samuel H., et 
al. 	vs. 	F. 	J. 

	

Schnugg et al., No 	 
2 	  

Stone, William B.... 

Storm, Frederick E.. 

Storm, Kate Graham, 
admit. of John R. 
Graham, No. 1.... 

do 	No. 2. 

April 6, 1899 	Stoyle, Carrie Lee. 

Sept. 8, 1898 

Mar. 7, 1900 

Jan. 23, 1894 

	

Nov. 7, 1900 	Strauch, Peter D.... 

	

April 3, Igor 	Street, Hannah Y., 
and Annie Fish... 

	

" 3o, ,888 	Street, William A.... 

" 	• • 42 164 	Sept. 4, 189x 	 do 

" 	53 108 	Feb. 5, 1897 	Streit, Eva 

66 

	

.. 57 122 	Dec. 31, 1897 	Striker, Elsvvorth 

	

exr. of Garrett H 	 
Striker 	  

	

41  303 June xi, 1891 	Striker, James A 	 

	

3 394 July /2, 1898 	Stritch, Thomas H 	 

	

B • • • 	May 12, 1899 	Stroble, Frederick 	 

Oct. 23, 1901 	Strong, William E... 

May 6, 1899 	Stuart, John, No. 2.. 

" 	II, 1899 
	

do 	No. 3.. 

Mar. 25, 1902 
	

Stuart, Marlin, vs 	 

	

The City et al 	 

Oct. 	0, 10ot 
	

Stubenall, Jacob 	 

Mar. 11 1896 Stubenbord, Conrad 	 

May 14, 1901 	Stevens, Julia C 	 

Oct. 21, 1887 	Stevens, Thomas J 	, 
et al.. No. 2 	 

July 28, 1898 Stevenson, Robert 	 

Dec. 3, 1887 Stevenson, 	Vernon 
K., and ano 	 

Mar. ix, 7901 	Stevenson, 	William 
L., et al 	  

Oct. 18, ,got 	Stewart. Elizabeth 	 

June 3, 1902 Stewart, Matthew 	 

Nov. 27, 1891 Stewart, Robert L. 

April 7, x900 Stewart, William P., 
Tr.. vs. The City 
et al 	  

Jan. 18, 1899 Stewe, Anton 	 

Dec. xo, 1901 	Stiebel, Joseph 	 

Sept. lo, 1902 	Stocks, Alexander.... 

Mar. 31, 1902 	Stoddard, Frank ..... 

" 19, 1900 

Dec. 7, 1898 

April 11, 1901 

" 	12, 1901 

Strait, Freeman, vs. 
Thomas H. Lynch.. 

Strang, John C 	 

Stratton, William 	 

No. 2. 

Supreme, 28 463 
Queens Co. 

Supreme, 11 262 
Kings Co.. 

" 	t 1 299 

Supreme.. 33 	3 

" 	• • 28 347 

Supreme, Bg 70 
Queens Co. 

To restrain collecting assessment for 
improvement of Grand ave., L. 1. 
City, and to recover $2,12! . 

To have assessment for 147th st.. 8th 
ave. and 145th st. sewers declared 
void and to recover $170.69. 

Personal injuries by slipping on mud 
on Lexington ave., $15,000. 

To have assessment for Boulevard 
sewers declared void and to recover 
$710.45. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Washington st., $tg.o5. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Brook ave., Bronx, $128. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $2,500. 

Balance of salary as Inspector of 
Masonry on New Aqueduct, $3,000. 

Personal injuries, collision between 
car and Street Cleaning cart, Broad. 
way, near 2301 st., $5,000. 

Personal injuries by falling down steps 
of 155th St. Viaduct, $3,00o. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime 
work, $1,378. 

Salary as Sweeper, Dept. of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work. 

Salary as Sanitary Inspector, Health 
Dept., $396.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., $108. 

Services as Tinsmith and Keeper at 
Blackwell's Island, $4,366. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime 
work, $826.80. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises at 
135th st. and Seventh ave. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises at 
27th st. and Ninth ave. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Broad st., $48. 

Damage to premises at Spring Creek, 
L. I., due to diversion for water sup-
ply of Brooklyn, $3,000. 

To foreclose mortgage on property at 
Cathedral parkway and Amsterdam 
ave. 

Summons only served. 

Maps supplied to Dept. of Assessment 
Brooklyn, $4,200. 

To recover assessment for paving 3oth 
st , $1,302.52. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Eleventh ave., $1,2x9.16. 

Personal injuries in alighting from 
street car, corner 86th st. and Eighth 
ave., $5,000. 

False arrest, $1,000. 

Balance of salary as Assistant Pond-
keeper, $365. 

Salary as Police Officer, from May 27 
to December 4, 1893. 

To recover assessment for paving 13th 
se., $113.65. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Fletcher st., $93.65. 

To have assessment for Boulevard 
sewers declared void and to recover 
541.79. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries caused by employee 
of Street Cleaning Dept. on Riving 
ton et., $5,000. 

To recover assessment for 52d st. sewer .  
$2,115.69 

Summons only served. 

Services as Carpenter in Department of 
Public Parks, $276.50. 

Damr.ge to gardens by Spring Creek 
Pumping Station, $20,000. 

To vacate assessment against property 
of relator for 1899, Queens, and to en 
join collection. 

Services as Hostler of Troop C, N. G., 
N. Y., $56. 

Services as Hostler and Laborer in 
Armory, Troop C, $6z. 

Personal injuries in Murray Hill Hotel, 
due to subway explosion, $75,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., $129. 

Damages by fire, loss of goods, etc.. 
$12,865.63. 

" 	• • 21 40 

" .. 8 9 

Supreme.. 26 157 
Queens Co. 

" 	26 157 

Supreme.. tt 	8 

City... ... 	5 380 

Supreme.. 19 482 

Supreme, B6 149 
Kings Lo. 
Supreme.. 24 379 

" 	26 118 

" 	• • 37 402 

supreme, 	4 530 
Queens Co. 

	

Supreme. 29 246 	Nov. 22, Igor 	Tamacony, Annina... 
Kings Co. 

" 	..Bio 53 	June to, 1897 	Tanehill, Catharine J. 

	

Supreme.. 56 525 	Dec. 27, 1897 	Tanner, Gerrit S..... 

	

52 390 	Dec. 19, x896 	Tanti
u
lli
i
, Giacomo, vs. 

Los Wiegel...... 

April 28, 1902 	Tanuzzo, 

	

26 119 	April 3, tgor 	Tasche, 	Anna 	C 	, 
and ano 	  

Tateosjan, Constan- 

Oct. 5, 1898 	Tallon, John, Sr..... 

33 464 

Supreme, B8 390 Oct. 24, 1895 
Kings Co. 

" 	• • 34 420 	July 1, 1902 	Suwalsky, Louis, an 
infant, vs. Edward 
F. Croker 	 

Supreme, 34 333 
Rich. Co. 
supreme, B7 891 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 42 t51 

" 	• • 57 17 

June 23, 1902 

July zo, 1895 

Jan. 25, 1892 

Dec. 30, 1897 

Suydam, William A. 

Svaginness, Augusta. 

swain, Joseph R..... 

Swanson, Charlotta.., 

.. 14 119 	Aug. xi, 1898 	Sweeney, James. et al. 

.. 5o 236 July to, 1896 	Sweeney, James J., 
and ano., exrs. of 
Wm. b. Sweeney.. 

.. 29 rr 	Oct. 28, 1901 	Sweeney, James J.... 64 

66 • • 32 387 

• • 35 190 

Mar. 21,1902 	Sweeney, John....... 

Aug. 1, Igo2 Sweeney, Joseph F.. 

.. 21 41 
	

" 	9, 1900 	Sweeney, Michael J. 

.. 29 	6 	Oct. 26, 1901 	Sweeney, Peter 

	

Mar. 9, 1900 	Sweeney, William H.. 

.. 17 x68 	NOV. 29, 1899 	Swerding, Aaron..... 

14 

	

12 388 	July 18, 1899 

	

.. 25 26, 	Jan. 25, 1951 

Swift, Gustavus F., 
et al. 	  

Swords, Henry C.... 

116 21 41 

29 460 

• • 56 459 

• • 57 124 
•. .. 1 124 

11-  

SUPPLEMENT. THE CITY 

Supreme.. 56 

• • 	49 

• • 	57 

	

.. 	23 

	

" 	• • 	33 

	

Supreme, 	B3 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 21 

	

" 	. 	31 

	

Supreme, 	28 

	

Kings 	Co. 

	

" 	27 

	

Supreme, 	4 
Queens Co. 

	

.. 	26 
20 

Supreme.. 24 

• • 	25 
44 

	

.. 	25 

	

. • 	25 

	

.. 	27 

296 

373 

175 

167 

480 

45 

40 

215 

375 

488 

198 

298 
175 

272 

385 

477 

478 

396 

Nov. 23, 1897 

Mar. 	9, 1896 

Dec. 31, 1897 

July 20, 1900 

April 30, 1902 

Dec. 26, 1891 

Mar. 	9, 1900 

Feb. 	5, 1902 

Oct. 	8, 1901 

Sept. 28, zgot 

April 26, 1898 

May 14, 1901 

Oct. 24, 1900 

Feb. 	18, 1901 

Mar. 	4, 1901 

4, 1901 

Sept. 13, 1901 

Stela, Peter 	 

Stemmler, 	Theodore 
W., 	and 	Franklin 
A. Stemmler 	 

Stennett, Susan 	J 

Stenson, William J 	 

Stephenhauer, August 

Stephens, B. F 	 

Stephens, Charles 	 

Stephens, 	Clinton 
et 	al 	  

Stephens, Rebecca.... 

Stern, Harry 	 

Stern, Meyer 	 

Stevens, Alexander H 	 

Stevens, 	C. 	Amory, 
trus. of Calvin Ste• 
veils 	  

do 	No. 2. 

do 	No. 3. 

do 	No. 4. 

Stevens. C. Amory 	 

Extra work on Sunday in Street Clean. 
ing Dept., $65. 

Balance of salary as Justice of Seventh 
Judicial District Court, $81,637.50. 

Sun'mons only served. 

Difference between the pay of an Ord- 
erly 	and 	Keeper at 	Hart's 	Island, 
$916.67. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $420. 

Breach of contract, $1,210. 

Summons only served. 

Amount due on contract for viaduct 
over tracks of N. 	Y. 	and 	Harlem 
R. R. 

Damage to property, defective sewer in 
Nassau ave., Brooklyn, $1,530. 

Personal injuries 	by fall 	on 	sidewalk 
in front of No. 250 Washington at., 
$5,000. 

Salary 	as 	Fireman, 	L. 	I. 	City 	Fire 
Dept., $66.66. 

To 	restrain 	collecting 	assessment 	for 
improvement 	of 	Grand 	ave., 	L. 	I. 
City, and to recover $1,171.26. 

To recover assessment for paving Reade 
st., 	$229.95. 

To 	recover 	assessment 	for 	paving 
Washington st., $36.80. 

To 	recover 	assessment 	for 	paving 
Broad street, 815.65. 

To 	recover 	assessment 	for 	paving 
Front 	st., 	$185.6o. 

To recover assessment for paving West 
st.. $273.78. 

July 14, 1898 	Swords, Sarah W.... 

• • 41  30, 	June ix, 1891 	Taher,Charles C., and 
Henry M. 	 

.. 26 258 	May 3, 1901 	Taber, Emilie, et al 	 
(Matter of) 	 

.. 33 269 	April 11, 1902 	Taffen, J. 	  

• • 41  306 	June 11, 1891 	Tailer, Robert W 	, 
exr. of Mary Brad- 
hurst 	  

	

Supreme.. 57 140 	Dec. 31, 1897 	Tailer, Bobert. W 	, 
exr. of Phebe Pear- 
sall 	  

April 5, 1902 	Talbere, Edward ... , 

" 	.. 23 449 

Supreme. • 41 304 

Supreme, 30 267 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 46 35 

	

21 40 	Mar. 9, 19oo 

	

.. 2$ 406 	Oct. 18, 190i 

	

Supreme, I,  42 	April ix, 1899 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 36 118 	Sept. 5, 1902 	Sullivan, Edward R.. 

" 	40 so April 26, x890 	Sullivan, John 	 

	

Supreme, Bg 219 May r, 1889 Sullivan, Mary J., ad 	 
Kings Co. 	 ininistratrix, etc 	 

Supreme.. 36 117 	Sept. 5, 1902 	Sullivan, Mary T 	 

	

47 292 Mar. I, 1895 Sullivan, Mary W 	 

Supreme, 26 351 
Queens Co. 20 253 

Supleme, 35 200 Aug. ix, 1902 
Queens Co. 2o 365 
Supreme, 23 231 July 28, 1900 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 25 498 	Feb. 20, 1901 	Sullivan, Bernard J.. 

Supreme, z 1 382 
kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 34 237 

" 	• • 33 15 1  

2 194 

66 

" 	• • 35 

" 	• • 43 99 

• • 	3 415 

May 19, 1899 

June 6, 1902 

	

.. 33 268 	April 1 1, 1902 

	

.. 3 362 	July 7, 1898 

33 406 

19 495 Sullivan, M. J 	 

Sullivan, Thomas 	 

Sullivan, William B 	 

Sundheimer, Henry 	 

Sunkins, Frederick, 
vs. Manhattan Con-
struction Co. et al. 

19 July it, 1902 	Susncfsky, Hair, an 
Jacob 

Prenoky 
vs. 	acob 

Prenoky et al. 	 
Sussman, Adolph 	 

Sutphen, John S 	 

Sutphin, John G 	 

Sutter, Charles 	 

Sutter, Henry 	 

Sutton, Henry 	... 

April 14, 1898 	Talcott, James....... 

Sept. 8, 'goo 

June I1, x89z 

Dec. 13, 1901 

May x2, t899 

" 12, 1899 

Mar. 25, 1894 

" 21, 1892 

Mar. 8, igloo 

April 25, 1902 

May ;5, 1901 	Sullivan, David C.... 

Dec. 10, 1901 

Dec. 16, 1897 

Dec. 31, 1897 

Jan. 31, 1898 Suarez, Benegno S., 
exr. of L. S. Suarez 

Suhr, Marie 	 

Suinua, Merioth 

Sullivan, Michael ... 

Stuyvcsant Insurance 
Co. vs. The Mayor, 
etc., et al 	 

Styles, S. M 

Stuber, Arthur 	 

Stumpf, George 	 

Stumph, George 	 

Sturges, Peter D 	, 
admr. of James 
Sturges 	  

Stutz, Jacob 	 

	 Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, fall, large stone on 
Graham ave., $20,000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in liumboldt st., Brooklyn, $648. 

Damage to gardens by Spring Creek 
Pumping Station, $15,000. 

Damage to gardens by Spring Creek 
Pumping Station, $8,000. 

Personal injuries by being thrown from 
truck at corner of West 4th and West 
12th sts., $5,000. 

Personal injuries, collision with auto-
mobile, $10,000. 

Amount for printing, Village of Port 
Richmond, $135.20. 

Personal injuries, $10,000. 

Balance of salary as employee on the 
New Aqueduct, $1,336. 

Personal injuries by falling on snow 
and ice on pavement in East 136th 
st., $5,000. 

Recovering dead bodies from ruins of 
Windsor Hotel. 

To recover assessment for St. Nicholas 
ave. sewer, $95.50. 

Extra work on contract of C. E, Coz- 
rens, for paving Kent ave. and Skill- 
man st., Brooklyn, $2,127.30. 

Summons only served. 

Balance on contract for repairing 
plumbing, etc., buildings, City Hall 
Park, $650.62. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $300. 

Personal injuries in fall from truck be-
tween tracks on Bowery, near Oliver 
st., $2,500. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $209.84. 

Injuries to fence railings in front of No. 
170 Delancey st, by Street Cleaning 
cart, $20. 

Award for premises taken in Twelfth 
Ward for Public Park, $210. 

To recover assessment for paving Cuy-
ler's alley, $148.71. 

Award made In re Twelfth Ward Park, 
$10,000. 

Summons only served. 

For award In re Twelfth Ward (Little 
Italy) Park. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for 58th st. trap-
block pavement, $1,466.64. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept.. 
overtime work, $750. 

Damage to goods, etc., at No. 33 Van-
dam st. by bursting of sewer, $1.-
286.10. 
arrants issued to James Garvey thT 
L. I. City and assigned to plaintiff, 
$13. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Flushing ave., Brooklyn, $317. 

Damage by construction of Greene ave. 
sewer. 

Extra work as Detailed Sweeper in 
Street Cleaning Dept., 8222.50. 

Amount paid defendant, a pound mas. 
ter, for horse, truck and harness. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $480. 

To recover assessment for paving Peck 
slip, $160. 

Loss of services of plaintiff's wife, 
$5,000. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property on Flushing ave., 
Newtown, overflow of water, $20,000. 

Damage to premises, No. 511 Carroll 
st., uy breaking of Brooklyn sewers, 
$200. 

Extra work on contract for sewers in 
Woodland rd., and damages for de-
lay, $26,720. 

As assignee, balance of salary of Wm. 
H. Hastings as Draughtsman, Gen. 
Imp. Com'n, L. 1. City, assigned to 
Dept. of Severs, $3,100. 

For loss of services of Mary T. Sulli-
van, personal injuries sustained by 
latter, $2,000. 

Salary rs Laborer for repaving streets, 
in Dept. of Public Works, $438. 

For death of plaintiff's intestate, in 
hall of Records, Kings Co., $5,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, defective side-
walk, No. 344 \Vest 44th st., $10,000. 

Services by Matthew Walsh, in shoeing 
horses for Street Cleaning Dept., 
$156. 

Salary of Watchman in Dept. of Docks, 
$14,647. 

Services as Sealer of Weights and 
Measures, $379. I 7. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in E. 169th st., Bronx, $422. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Clerk in Dept. of Taxes and 
Assessments, Brooklyn, $6z.o9. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for 51st st. and 
56th at. sewers, $2,003.56. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., fur Sunday and overtime 
work $1,961. 

Summons only served. 

RECORD. 
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Supreme, B8 389 
Kings Co. 

to 445 

Supreme.. 55 48 

" 	• • 27 397 

" 	• • 27 398 

,„ al 42 

" 	35 229 

" 	32 420 

.. 25 484 

" 	25 485 

Supreme, 21 175 
West. Co.. 

Sepreme, 31 107 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 57 176 

May 11, 1895 	Tateosjan, Isabella... 

Mar. a8, 1899 Tatze, Fredericka..... 

May 25, 1897 

Sept. 13, 1901 

" 	13, 1901 

Mar. 9, 1900 

Taubner, Annie, an 
infant, by guardian 

Taylor, John C., No. 

do 	No. z 	 

Taylor, John V 	 

Taylor, Mary T 	 

Taylor, Richard 	 

	

Taylor, Walter W 	, 
vs. Nicholas Dont- 
me et al 	 

do 

Teed, Annie C. (Mat- 
ter of) 	  

Teed, Richard 

Tefft, William E., 
and ano., exrs. of 
Levi Apgar 	 

Aug. 12, 1902 

Mar. 22, 1902 

Mar. 5, 1901 

Mar. 5, 1901 

Mar. 24, 1900 

Jan. 17, 1902 

Dec. 3t, 1897 

Personal injuries, $5,000. 

Personal injuries on stairs of Brooklyn 
Bridge, Manhattan end, $15,000. 

Personal injuries, struck by Street 
Cleaning Dept. wagon on 2d st., be. 
tween A.ves, C and B, $2,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Jack-
son slip, $16.69. 

To recover assessment for paving Front 
st., $115.75. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $298.05. 

Interest on award, Carmel, Lake Glen-
eida, $219.91. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises 
West 14th st., near 8th ave. 

Personal injuries by hole under street, 
corner of Third ave. and Spring pl., 
$5,000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

To foreclose mortgage. 

To foreclose mortgage. 

For award for premises, Cornell Dam, 
Eighth Sup. Pro. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
on Fulton ave., near Tompkins ave. 
Brooklyn, $363. 

Summons only served. 

84 480 
 Nov. 3o, 1900 

57 120 	Dec. 31, 1897 

Mar. 4, toot 

Nov. 3, 1900 

Sept. II, 1902 

Jan. 18, 1901 

Nov. 27, 1888 

Dec. 27, 1888 

• • 45 386 	Feb. 8,1894 

	

Thomas, Landon A 	, 
Jr 	  

Thompson, Alexan- 
der 	  

Thompson, Andrew J. 

	

Thompson, Bridget 	 

Thompson, James 	 

Thorn, Emily A..... 

Thorn, William 

	

exr. of Wm. T 	 
Garner 	 

Thorndike, Mary E 	 

Thornton, John M 	 

Thornton, Thomas 	 

	

Thornton, Walter B 	 

Thrall, George E 	 

Tice, George W., and 
ano. vs. The Mayor, 
etc., et al 	 

Tidball, Martha A 	 

Personal injuries by being run down by 
bicyclist in Flatbush ave., $5,000. 

Damage to property overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., $220. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $425. 

To foreclose lien on contract for erect-
ing school building on St. Nicholas 
ave. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of Lott 
st., $10,000. 

Painting, etc., iron railing adjoining 
Town Hall, Jamaica, etc., $153.28. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $85o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewers 
in Fulton st. and Hudson ave., Brook-
lyn, $3,000. 

Detective services to District Attorney 
in connection with prosecution of Ro-
land B. Molineux, $3,485.25. 

Services rendered at request of District 
Attorney of N. Y. Co., $405.05. 

Death of Frederick Thielicke by_falling 
wall at 116th st., between Madison 
and Fifth ayes., $50,000. 

Breach of contract for building sewer in 
East 187th st., Crotona and Belmont 
ayes., $18,364.33. 

Breach of contract for regulating, etc., 
Featherbed lane, from Jerome to 
Aqueduct ave., $36,737. 

Amount due on contract for regulating. 
etc., Jerome ave., from 162d to Elliott 
st., and damages, $10,700. 

Personal injuries by falling from wagon 
due to fright to horse caused by dead 
animal in roadway, $5,000. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of Hum. 
boldt st. sewer, Brooklyn, $2,700. 

Services as Assistant Foreman, Dept. of 
Highways, $25o. 

Personal injuries by falling on First 
ave., $5,000. 

As assignee of Laborers, balance of 
salary, Street Cleaning Dept., $7,-
363.30. 

To recover assessment for Sixth ave. 
paving, $2,371.18. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash 
ington st., $53.50. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash. 
ington at., $19.20. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Warren st., Brooklyn, $35.75. 

To have assessment for Boulevard sew-
ers declared void and to recover 
$252.46. 

To have assessment for St. Nicholas 
ave. sewers declared void and to re-
cover $902 49. 

As assignee for extra work of Drivers 
in Street Cleaning Dept., $19,969.06. 

As assignee, overtime of Sweepers, 
Dept. of Street Cleaning, $152,- 
482.50. 

To recover assessment for paving Harry. 
son st., $828.45. 

To recover assessment for 135th st reg• 
ulating, etc., $13,746.61. 

To recover assessment for paving West 
st., $569. 

Salary as Inspector of Masonry, Dept. 
of City Works, Brooklyn, $865. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean- 
ing, overtime work, $00o. 

Persona] injuries by fall in Gates ave., 
$10,000. 

To recover assessment for 55th and 
58th sts. sewers, $494.92. 

Value of ironwork, etc., used in repair 
ing school premises at No. 31 Vesey 
st., $265.34. 

To recover assessment for Morris ave. 
regulating, etc., $137.53. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

To enjoin the maintenance of viaduct 
over Twelfth ave., and for damage to 
premises. 

To restrain use of Third Avenue Bridge 
Viaduct and for damage to premises 
corner 135th st. and Third ave. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., 74th st., $1,500. 

To vacate assessment against property 
of relator for 5899, Queens, and to 
enjoin collection. 

To vacate assessment on property in 
Queens, for 1899, and to enjoin col-
lection. 

Sept. 18, 1901 	do 

Sept. t6, 1898 	Thielicke, Lizzie, 
admx. of Frederick 
Thielicke vs. Henry 
Muller, Jr., et al.. 

Aug. 3o, 19ot Thilemann, F r e 
crick, Jr., and F. 
Dinton Smith..... 

Nov 22, 1895 Thilemann, 	F r e d- 
crick, Jr., 	a n d 
Francis V. Smith.. 

April 12, 1897 Thilemann, F r e d- 
crick, and Francis 
V. Smith .......... 

July 29, 1899 Thomas, Edward F.. 

Sept. 24, 1903 

Sept. nt, 1901 

April 16, 5900 

Feb. 21, 1900 

Jan. 16, 1895 

June 12, 1902 Taylor, John-1N 	 

Sept. 15, 1902 	Taylor, Kathleen H 	, 
as admx., vs. John 
Glass, Jr., et al 	 

" 	48 169 July it, 1895 	Taylor, Mary 	 

Supreme, 34 274 
Putnam Co. 
Supreme.. 36 219 

Supreme, 10 481 April 4, 1899 Ten Eyck, Edna, an 
Kings Co.. 	 infant, by guardian 

and ano. vs. Peter 
McCabe et al 	 

Supreme, 34 355 June 26, 1902 Terwilliger, Jessie 	 
Kings Co. 
Supreme, 20 54 Sept. 22, 1900 Tevlin, Thomas 	 
Queens Co. 
Supreme.. 33 150 April 5, 1902 Theim, Frederick 	 

Supreme, 29 118 Nov. 11, 1901 Thibaut, Richard E 	 
Kings co. 

" 	.. 22 312 	June 5, 1900 	Thiel Detective Serv- 
ice Co 	 

Supreme.. 28 347 	 Tepper, Matthias.... 

" 	.. 21 42 	 Terpenny, Henry.... 

" 	.. 3 117 	 Terry, Edward T., 

Oct. 9, 1901 

Mar. 9, tgoo 

May 20, 1898 

" 	• • 27 434 

Supreme.. 5 438 

.. 27 253 

• • 49 95 

• • 53 356  

Supreme, 14 30 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 24 56 

Supreme, 27 413 
Kings Co. 

Supreme 13 473 
Queens Co. 
Supreme.. 19 84 

47 188 

25 468 

Supreme[  24 368 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 36 163 

Supreme, 25 251 
Kings Cc . 
St creme.. 38 182 

38 214 

57 127 Dec. 31, 1897 Thompson, Morris L., 
exr.. etc., of Wm. 
P. Woodcock 	 

	

37 361 Sept. 50, 1901 Thompson, Morris S 	, 
trus. of Ebenezer 
H. Pray 	 

	

27 362 Sept. 10, 1901 Thompson, Morris S 	, 
et al.. exrs. of Wm. 
P. Woodstock 	 

Nov. 22, 1901 Thompson, Sarah 	 

Nov. 10, 1887 Thompson, William 	 

Supreme, 29 247 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 37 36 

	

.. 38 265 	Jan. i6, 1889 

18 84 Jan. 5, zgoo 

	

25 296 	Feb. 4, 1901 

do 

Thorley, Alfred P... 

do 	• • 44 

June is, 1891 Tiemann, Daniel F.. 

Sept. 4.1891 	do 

Oct. 29, 1901 Tiemann, Julius W 	, 
et al 	  

April 16, teat Tiernan, Horatio, et 

Feb. ss, x897 	Tilt, Albert........... 

Oct. 23, 19o1 Tisdale, Emma L. 

Dee. 31, Igor 	Tisdale, Robert B... 

4.4 

• • 41 307 

.. 42 165 

.. 29 17 

• • 21 337 

.. 53 129 

Supreme, 28 464 
Queens Co. 

, 30 479 

46 26 118 

33 /50 

40 185 

15 427 

15 428 

53 143 

29 41 5 
20 268 
34 286 

" 	. • 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co 
Supreme. 

Supreme, 	1 383 
C Kings do. 

City 	 17 272 

Supreme.. 26 75 

4o 254 

24 272 

33 150 

Supreme, B9 263 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 33 354 

Supreme, 23 212 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 33 149 

" 	36 116 

" 	25 98 

Supreme, 	8 316 
Dueens Co. 

Supreme, t5 426 
Nassau Co. 

.. 53 	I 

• • 53 	27 

. . 36 315 

" 	24 52 

• 34 506 

Supreme, 23 143 
Kings Co. 

supreme.. 57 177 

.. 24 128 

" 	33 406 

Supreme. I 135 

• 7 35 

Supreme, 34 385 
' /tieens Co. 20 353 
Supreme.. 29 390 

144 

Supreme.. 36 97 

• • 29 391 

.. 25 209 

.. 27 450 

Supreme, 29 247 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 34 14 

411prerae, 	5 405 
Rich. Co.. 

" 	• • 5 406 

Supreme, 35 241  
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 21 42 

Supreme, 31 104 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 24 272 

46 

44 

	

.. 24 273 	Oct. 24, 1900 

" 	.. 24 273 	Oct. 24, 1900 

April 1, 1889 

" 	57 169 	Dec. 31, 1897 

	

Supreme, 29 393 	" 	6, 1901 
Isich. Co. 

Supreme, 1313 79 Nov. 6, 1897 
Queens Co. 

	

Supreme, Bic, 503 	Oct. 14, 1896 
Kings Co. 
Supreme, 26 393 June 6, 1901 
Queens 00.20 204 

	

Supreme.. 27 281 	Sept. 3, 1901 

	

Supreme, 3o 426 	Dec. 27, 19o1 
Kings Co.. 

" 	• • 38  394 

	

Supreme.. 33 149 	April 5, 1902 

" 	25 232 	Jan. 22, 1901 

" 	• • 45 43 	Aug. 29, 1893 

" 	.. 33 281 	April 12, 1902 

10 No. 2 

do No. 3 

Trumbull, Jonathan 
W., as assignee of 
William Rutter .... 

Trustees of the Leake 
and Watts Orphan 
House 	 

Trustees of the Sail-
or's Snug Harbor. 

Trustees Union Col. 
lege. 	  

Tuay, Mary L 	 

Tuite, Bridget, an in- 
fant, by guardian 	 

Tully, Annie 

Tully, Bridget F., by 
guardian, vs. The 
City and Brooklyn 
Heights R. R. Co. 

Tully, Edward J..... 

Tunielty, Richard.... 

Turgerson, Gilbert... 

Turley, John 	 

THE CITY RECORD. 	 SUPPLEMENT. 

Aug. 29, 1902 Title Guarantee and 
Trust Co. et al. vs. 
Hitchcock Publish. 
ing Co. et al 	 

May 29, t899 Tobin, James M 	 

Dec. II, 1899 	Todd, Louis L., vs. 
Andrew J. Lalor, 

Mar. 22, 1901 Todd, Margaret D., 
exrs. of Wm. J. 
Todd, No. x 	 

April 3, 1901 	do No. 2 	 

April 5, 1902 	Toker, Thomas .... 	 

	

July 12, 1890 Tomkins, Calvin, vs 	 
The Mayor, etc., et 
al. 	  

Aug. 2, 1890 Tomkins, Calvin, vs. 
Heman Clark. The 
Mayor, etc., et al 	 

Oct. 24, z goo Tompkins, Alice R 	 

April 5, 1902 Toner, Patrick 	 

Dec. 31, 1895 Tonner, William S 	 

do 	No. 3. 

do 	No. 4 	 

Town of Pelham 	 

Towns, Mirabeau L 	 

Townsend, J. Allen 	 

Townsend, John 	 

do 

Townsend, Richard 
H. L. 	  

	

Tracy, Delia B., 	vs 	 

	

The City et al 	 

	

Tracy, Eliza M 	 

	

Tracy, Teresa, 	vs 	 

	

John De Wolf 	 

	

Traenkle, Frederick 	 

Trainor, James 	 

	

Trainor, Patrick 	 

Jan. 31, 1898 Traphagen, Caroline 
R., admx. of Wm. 
C. Traphagen 	 

" t7, 1900 Traphagen, Thomas, 
vs. Wm. Brown 	 

June 26, 1902 Trapp, George 	 

Dec. 6, 1901 	Travis, Margaret J. 
(Matter of) 	 

" 	6, 1905 	 do 

Jan. 18, 1901 	Travis, William.... 

Sept. 18, 1901 	Treloar, John 	 

Nov. 22, 1901 	Trent, Alice 	 

May 5, 1902 	Trigalet, William S... 

Sept. ta, 1898 	Trigg, Arthur, No. 1.. 

" 	12, 1898 

Aug. 15, 1902 

Mar. 9, tgoo 

Jan. 16, 5902 

do 	No. 2. 

Troger, John, and 
ano. 	 

Troy, Daniel 	 

Troy, Sarah 	 

Oct. 24, 1900 	True, William J., and 
J. H. True, No. I. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises Nos. 
244-246 \Vest 23d st. 

Salary as Clerk, Dept. of Taxes and As-
sessments, Brooklyn, $61.29. 

To recover sealskin sacque coat in 
hands of Property Clerk. 

To recover assessment for paving Front 
st., $140.40. 

To recover assessment for paving Old 
slip, $170.92. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept, 
for overtime work, $600. 

To foreclose lien under contract of He.  
man Clark for construction of Section 

A of New Aqueduct, $5,248. 

To foreclose lien for cement furnished 
in construction of Section toB of 
New Aqueduct, $4,200. 

To recover assessment for paving Reade 
st., $254.21. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $875. 

Services as Surgeon to Flatlands Police, 
$130.19. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to land by operation of Spring 
Creek Pumping Station, $54,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $500. 

Salary as Permit Clerk, Dept. of Public 
Buildings, $2,340. 

Personal injuries, due to fall on walk 
in Mount Morris Park, near 120th st.. 
$5,000. 

Damage by diverting water from Free. 
port creek and East Meadow brook, 
Town of Hempstead. 

Damage by diversion of Milburn brook, 
Town of Hempstead, $20,000. 

Damage by diversion of Bellmore creek, 
Town of Hempstead, $20,000. 

Damage by diversion of water of Min• 
ell's brook, $20,000. 

Balance due upon passing of property 
of the Town to the City, $102.54. 

Value of loam taken from property at 
Laurel Hill, L. I., $1,899. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for outlet sewer 
in Both st., $5,025. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., 8oth st., $2,500. 

To have assessment for St. NiCrolas 
ave. tree-planting declared void and 
to recover $27.05. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, fall on ice, West 37th 
st., $2,000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving 16th 
st., $637.80. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $790. 

Summons only served. 

False arrest and imprisonment, $2,000. 

For repairing wagons, $83.50. 

For award, Cornell Dam, Seventh Sup• 
plemental Proceeding. 

For award, Cornell Dam, Seventh Sup-
plemental Proceeding. 

Overtime as Sweeper in Dept. of Street 
Cleaning, $2,300. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Brook ave., Bronx, $5o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Wyckoff st., Brooklyn, $75. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $420. 

Damage by bursting of sewer in Jersey 
st., New Brighton, S. I., $15o. 

Damage by bursting of sewer in Jersey 
st., New Brighton, S. I., $350. 

Summons only served. 

Equalized rate of salary as member of 
Park Police, $102.97. 

Damage to property at No. 13 Rock- 
well place, 	by overflow of 

Toswsteervell$ce9ori:v24764a.ssessment for paving 28th 

To recover assessment for paving Elev-
enth ave., $55.50. 

To recover assessment for paving 27th 
st., $726.40. 

To have assessment for regulating, etc., 
Ave. B, from 79th to 86th st, de. 
Glared void and recover back amount 
paid therefor, $153.08. 

Summons only served. 

To declare illegal and void taxes im• 
posed upon property of plaintiff for 
1897. 

For rent of building in Long Island 
City. 

Damages by reason of construction of 
Greene ave. sewer, $400. 

Personal injuries due to operation of 
Blissville bridge over Newtown creek, 
Queens, $15,000. 

Damage to premises at No. 1324 Web-
ster ave., due to flooding by sewage, 
$302. 

Personal injuries in fall in excavation 
on Union st., near Fifth ave., Brook-
lyn, $20.000 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $775. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk in 
front of No. 312 West 49th st., $5oo. 

Personal injuries from falling on side. 
walk between 94th and 95th sts., East 
river, $10,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

April 19, 1902 	Toplitz, Harry L , 
administrator 	 

July 26, Igoe Torborg, John H., et 
al 	  

April 5, 1902 Torney, Michael 	 

Sept. 5, 5902 Totten, John W 	 

Dec. 26, 1900 Towel], Minnie 	 

Jan. t6, 1899 Town of Hempstead.. 

Oct. 4, 1899 
	do 	No. 2. 

4, 1899 

4, 1899 

Feb. 16, 1897 

Dec. 10, 1901 

June 16, 1902 

Jan. 	5, 5897 

15, 1897 

Aug. I 1, 1887 

Sept. 20, 1900 

May 20, 1902 

July 18, 1900 

Dec. 31, 5897 

Oct. z, 1900 

April 25, 1902 

45 



Loss of wife's services and fur doctor', 
services, $5,000. 

Damage from construction of Greene 
ave. sewer, $7,000. 

Personal injuries by falling on sidewalk 
on Perry st., between North 5th and 
North 6th sts., $15,000. 

Summons only served. 

To foreclose mortgage on property East 
104th st., Fourth ave. 

For land under water of Newtown 
creek, in tbth Ward, Brooklyn. 

Damage to property, overflow of Dodge 
ave. sewer, Queens, $t,soo. 

'lo foreclose lien under contract for 
constructing highway, etc., crossing 
East Branch of Reservoir "D" at 
Kent, Putnam Co., $248.17. 

Summons with notice served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $600. 

To foreclose lieu on contract for Public 
School 173, Bronx, $500. 

To foreclose lien on contract for Public 
School 173, $286.30. 

Damage from surface water in Village 
of New Brighton, $343.07. 

Personal injuries by fall in West 31st 
st., $10,000. 

To recover on Long Island City war-
rants, $186.15. 

Water furnished to L. I. City by Wood-
side Water Company, $87,224. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

As assignee of Drivers and Sweepers, 
Dept. of Street Cleaning, extra work, 
etc., $25,740. 

As assignee of Drivers and Sweepers, 
Dept. of Street Cleaning, extra work, 
etc., $23,040. 

As assignee of Drivers and Sweepers, 
Dept. of Street Cleaning, extra work, 
etc., $14,940. 

As assignee of Drivers and Sweepers, 
Dept. of Street Cleaning, extra work, 
etc., $17,250. 

As assignee of Drivers and Sweepers, 
Dept. of Street Cleaning, extra work. 
etc., $57,250. 

As assignee of Drivers and Sweepers, 
Dept. of Street Cleaning, extra work, 
etc., $25,750. 

To recover assessment for paving 16th 
st., $362.41. 

Salary as Driver Dept. of Charities, 
during period of dismissal, $28.96. 

Services on Police Force of L. I. City, 
75.54- 

Damage to property in No. 1331 Second 
ave., due to overflow of sewer, $434. 

To foreclose lien on contract for Puoiic 
School No. 168, at 104th st. and First 
ave. 

Salary as Municipal Court Attendant, 
$741.63. 

To restrain construction of subway un-
der an old charter and for damages, 
$5,000,000. 

Supreme.. 29 368 Dec. 3, 1901 Ungar, Jacob 	 

" 	3o 310 Dec. 16,1901 	Union 
The 

F
City

erryet Co. VS. 
al 	 

49 6g Nov. 14, :895 Union Railway Co. 
vs. Ashbel P. Fitch, 
as Comptroller, etc. 

.. 23 361 

	

	Aug. 23, 1900 Union Theological 
Seminary vs. Wil-
liam E. Diller et al. 
No. 

	

23, 1900 	do. 	No. 2 

23, 1900 

15, 1899 

Supreme, 40 485 	Jan. 28, 1891 	United States Illumi- 
nating Co. (The). • 

April I, 1891 	 do. 

61 

do. 	No. 3 

Union Trust Co.. ex- 
ecutor 	 

Kings Co. 

•• e,1 135 

Supreme.. z6 r33 	" zo, 19or 	United States Mortar 
Supply Co. vs. Pat. 
rick J. Walsh et al. 

" 	3i 54 Jan. zo, 1902 United States Mortar 
Supply Co. vs. 
Charles H. Peck- 
worth et at 	 

U.S.Circuit 39 66 July 15 1889 	United 	States 	of 
America vs. S. I. 
Rapid Transit Co. 
et al. 	  

Supreme, 12 i8 	June 2, 1899 	Upton. Georgians, vs. 
West. Co. 	 William N. Todd 

et al 	  
May z6, 1902 Uvalde Asphalt Pav- 

ing Co 	• 

Supreme, 	6 206 Oct. 20, 1898 Vail, Charles M 	 
Rich. Co. 
Supreme.. 55 353 	Aug. 12, 1897 	Vail, Charles M., vs. 

The Mayor. etc 	 
et al 	  

Supreme, 27 53 	July 12, loor 	Valentine, Amelia M. 
Rich. Co. 

Supreme.. 34 92 

Aug. 22, 1902 Valentine, Dominick, 
vs. The City of 
New York and ano, 

• • 33 496 	May 1, 1902 	Valentine, Rocco..• • 

	

36 148 	Sept. 10, 1902 	Valentine, Rocco, 

Dec. 31, 1897 	Van Alan, Henry.... 

July 18, 1898 	Van Alst, Peter G... 

28 464 Oct. 23, 1901 Van Buren Land Com. 
pany of New York. 

Van Clief, Frances H. 

July 9, 1890 	Van Cortlandt, Au- 
gustus 	 

. • 40 319 Oct. To, 1890 	Van Cortlandt, Au- 
gustus, vs. Heenan 
Clark et al 	 

• • 39 490 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Van Cura, Joseph, as 
assignee of Theo- 
dore S. Croft 	 

Aug. 31, 1899 Vanderhoff, Abram 	 

Supreme. B8 43r 	Sept. 13, 1895 
Kings Co. 
supreme.. 40 174 

Supreme.. 35 457 

Gf 

Supreme, B13 133 
Queens Co. 

• • 4 379 

" 	• • 15 	7 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in 74th st., $300. 

To restrain erection of a newspaper 
stand under elevated stairs at foot of 
Whitehall st., South Ferry. 

To restrain sale of franchise for street 
railroad on Broadway and Kings-
bridge road. 

To foreclose mortgage on property at 
Seventh ave. and W est 119th st. 

To foreclose mortgage on property on 
Seventh ave., near 119th st. 

To foreclose mortgage held on property 
on Seventh ave., near 119th st. 

To recover assessment for Eighth ave. 
sewer, between 12i st and 133d sts., 
$371.74• 

Damage by tearing down poles, wire, 
etc., in December, 1889, $550,000. 

Electric lighting furnished City in Oc-
tober, November and December, 1889, 
$4,814.06. 

To foreclose lien on contract for Public 
School 168, at zo4th st. and First ave, 

To foreclose lien on contract for erec-
tion of addition to Public School 133, 
Bronx. 

To restrain erecting buildings, etc., at 
the Battery, foot of Whitehall st. 

lo set aside transfers of property in 
Westchester County, Town of Somers. 

Balance on contract for removing snow, 
etc., Manhattan, $4,100. 

For work, services and material supplied 
to County of Richmond, $81. 

To restrain Receiver of Taxes from col-
lecting more than 65 per cent. of 
taxes levied as in 1896. 

'10 cancel sale of property at Edge-
water, S. I., for non-payment of 
taxes. 

Personal injuries, fall of bridge on 5th 
ave., $200200. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $480. 

Salary as Sweeper, Dept. of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $475. 

Summons only served. 

Balance due on contract for services as 
Chief Surveyor and Engineer of Gen. 
Imp. Com'n, L. 1. City, $7,500. 

To vacate assessment against property 
for 1899, Queens, and to enjoin col-
lection. 

Personal injuries from falling on snow 
and ice, $100. 

To foreclose lien under contract of 
O'Brien & Clark for construction of 
Section t TA of the New Aqueduct. 

For 414 loads of sand, delivered to Col-
lins & Farrell, at Shafts 19 5-8 and 2r, 
Section B of New Aqueduct. 

Salary as Assistant Foreman, Dept. of 
Highways, $899.18. 

Services as Hostler, Street Cleaning 
Dept., on Sundays, $57.1 3. 

	

Supreme, 18 429 	Feb. 6, 1900 Turnbull, Andrew ... 
Kings Co. 

" 	..Bir 661 	Sept. 8, 1897 	Turnbull, Catherine.. 

" 	,8 428 	Feb. 6, 1900 Turnbull, Jane 	 

" 	• • 23 447 

Supreme.. to 468 

Sept. 8, 190o 

Mar. 31, 1899 

Turner, Lillian 	 

Turnure, Elizabeth C 	, 

	

vs. William H 	 
Moore et al 	 

Land Office 31 115 	Jan. 18, 1902 	Tutle, E. B. (Matter 
of) 	 • 

Supreme, 24 486 
Queens Co. 20 82 Dec. z, 1900 Tuttle, Mary L 	 

Supreme.. 49 125 	Dec. 6, 1895 Twiname, John, Jr., 

	

vs. The Mayor, etc 	, 
et al 	  

Dec. 24, 1895 Twobig, Mary J., et 
et al 	  

" 	33 28: 	April r 2, 1902 	Twomey, John J. 

	

.. 21 129 	Mar. 17, 1900 	Tyler, Frank J., 	vs 	 

	

The City et al 	 

	

z3 303 	Aug. 16, 190o Tyler, Frank J., 	vs 	 

	

The City et al 	 

	

Supreme, B14 57 Aug. 21, 1895 Tyler, Walter J 	 
Rich. Co. 

" 	• • 49 181  

	

Supreme.. 23 128 	July 16,1900 

	

z6 187 	Oct. 23, 1899 

	

Supreme, 29 163 	Nov. 15, 1901 
Kings Co. 

	

Supreme.. 33 151 	April 5, 1902 

" 	16 501 	Nov. 16, 1899 

	

.. 17 42 	Nov. 20, 1899 

	

.. 17 78 	Nov. 22, 1899 

	

.. 22 511 	June 23, 1900 

	

.. 22 316 	June 2-r, 1900 

• • 24 145 	Oct. 	2, 1900 

Tynan, Catherine.... 

Tyrrell, Benjamin H. 

Tyrrell, Edward M.. 

Tyrrell, James A..... 

Tyrrell. John 	 

Tyrrell, John, No. 2.. 

do. 	No. 3.. 

do. 

do. 

do. 

44 

Oct. 23, 1900 	Uhl. Christian J 	 

June 19. 1899 Uhl, Frederick 	 

April 25, i8g8 	Uiblein, Peter J 	 

Ullman, Ignatz 	 

	

Ullmann. Isaac \V 	, 
vs. The City and 

	

Patrick J. Walsh 	 
Ullrich, John F 	 

Underground Railroad 
Co., etc., vs. Robert 
A. Van Wyck et al. 

.. 24 260 

.. 12 161 

Supreme, 	4 31 3 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. 16 6o 

" 	27 170 

. 22 459 

U.S.Circuit 27 38 

Oct. 10, 1899 

Aug. 19, 1901 

June x8,1900 

July to, z9oz 

43 362 

" 	23 363 

• • 14 174 

44 

	

Supreme.. 57 130 	Dec. 3,„ 1897 

	

U.S.Circuit 26 410 	Dec. 24, 1880 

	

Supreme, 23 212 	Tuly 26, 1900 
Kings Co. 
Supreme, 14 99 Aug. 8, 1899 
Queens Co. 13 136 

Supreme.. 36 348 Aug. 23, 1887 

• • 42 ,66 	Sept. 4, z89z 

• 	• 45 451 
	

Mar. 2, 1894 

	

.. 35 212 	Aug. 7, 1902 

	

.. 25 127 	Dec. 31, 1900 

	

. • 47 439 
	April 23, 1895 

" 	27 280 
	

Sept. 3, 1901 

Supreme, B6 
Kings Co. 

	

.. 8 376 	Feb. 24, 1899 

Nov. 18, 190i 

Aug. 13, 1900 

Aug. 12, 1894 

Nov. x8, 1901 

Dec. 30, 1897 

June 19, 1900 

Mar. 9, 1900 

	

Supreme, 24 46 	 Verity, William E , 
Kings Co.. 	 vs. The City et al. 

Sept. 20, 1900 

	

Supreme.. 42 167 	 Vermilye, Jacob D., " 	4, 1891 	
exr. of Clementina 
Furniss 	 

" 	• • 42 168 	 Vermilye, Jacob D 	, " 	4, :89z 	
et 	al., trus. 	of 
Clementina Furniss, 
No. .2 	  

	

.. 42 169 	4, 1891 	Vermilye, Jacob D 	, 
and ano., trus. of 
Sophia R. C. Fur- 
ales, No. 2 	 

• • 42  170 	" 	4, 1891 	Vermilye, Jacob D 	, 
and ano., trus. of 
Margaret E. Zim- 
mermann, No. a 	 

	

Supreme, 31 429 	Feb. 15, 1902 	Vernol, Charles T 	 
Rings Co.. 

" 	29 213 Nov. z8, 1901 Vetter, Louis 	 

Supreme.. 29 460 Dec. so, 1901 Vicchio, Pasquale 	 

" 	32 386 

" 	25 468 

., 	28 469 

War. 21, 1902 	Vilhauer, Charles.... 

Mar. 4, 1901 	Vingent, George F., 
and ano., trus. of 
Elizabeth F. Floyd. 

Oct. 24, 1901 	Viol, Amadeus 	 

Vanderpoel, George 
B., exr. of Jacob 
Vanderpoel ....... 

Van Dolsen, Abra- 
ham 	  

Van Dreele, Henry C. 

Van Dyck, James R. 

Van Hofe, William, 
No. 2 	  

Van Hovenberg,James 
D., and ano., ad-
mrs. of Edward 
Hines 	  

Van ingen, Edward 

	

H., and David T 	 
Leahy 	  

Van Ingen, Edward 
H., and ano 	 

	

Van Loan, Henry F 	, 
vs. John Van Loan 
et al. 	  

	

Van Name, Oliver N 	 

Van Nostrand, Ell- 
wood 	  

Van Renss elaer, 
Mounsell 	 

Van Schaick, Henry 	 

Van Siclen, Abraham, 
et al 	  

Van Tassel (E. M.) 
Elevating Co. .... 

V a n Valkenburgh, 
Philip, et al., ears. 
of Daniel E. Van 
Valkenburgh 	 

V a n Valkenburgh, 
William 	• 

Van Wien, Maurice 	 

	

Van Winkle, Ruth A 	, 
admx. of Thomas 
Van Winkle 	 

Van Wyck, Robert 
A., Mayor, etc., et 
al. (In re) vs. Dor- 

	

ette L. Gatje et al 	 

Van Wyman, An- 
thony 	  

Varian, Gaetano, an 
infant, by guardian. 

Vath, Leopold 	 

Vedder, Rudolph 	 

Veitch, Mina 	 

Verity, Augustus 	 

Verity, Joseph 	 

•I 

" 	.. 29 211 

Supreme.. 23 303 

" 	• • 45 413 

Supreme, 29'213 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 57 	3 

. 22 471 

21 43 

Supreme, 26 3 	Mar. 9, 1901 	Von Dreele, Philip 
Kings Co. 	 H., and Annie Von 

Supreme.. 28 365 	Oct. 11, 190z 	Von Gerichter, Theo- 

Supreme, 	5 324 
Kings Co. 

Aug. 29, 1898 Von Glahn, Henry, 
and  John Von 
Glahn, No. I 	 

Supreme, 15 354 
Riot. Co.. 
Supreme, 35 54 

Q
ueens C0.20 359 
upreme.. 8 62 

" 	. . 22 361 

Supreme, 18 25 
Queens Co. 13 25 

Supreme.. 52 54 

• • 39 32 

Sept. 27, 1899 

July 14, 1902 

Dec. 14, 1898 

June it, x900 

Jan. 	2, 1900 

Sept. 9, 1896 

June 17, x889 

Supreme, 119 94 
Kings Co. 
	 April 9, 1896 Vischer, Elizabeth A. 

Supreme.. 3 386 July ii, 1898 

Supreme, 34 256 	June 11, 1902 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 49 228 	Jan. 14,1896 

" 	•- 48 zo6 	jiine 18,1895 

Visconti, Joseph..... 

Vollkommer, Joseph, 
vs. James A. Cody, 

	

the City et at 	 

	

Vollmer, Peter 	 

Von Billings, Hedwig 

do 	No. 3 . 5 326 	Aug. 29, 1898 

Queens Co. 20 
Supreme, 25 85 

98  

To recover assessment for Sixth ave. 
paving, $1,865.96. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., $291.20. 

Amount on abandoned contract for erec-
ting Nurses' Home, Brooklyn Char-
ity Farm, $4.530•95. 

Supreme.. 57 129 Dec. 3r, 1897 Voorhees, Edward M. 

•• 	. 28 348 	Oct. 9, 1897 	Voss, Ernestine ..... 

	

. 24 	1 	Sept. 38, i000 	Voss, Louis H 	 

do 	No. 2 As assignee of William H. Irving, for 
services as Patrolman in L. I. City, 
$75. 

As assignee of William Hogan, for ser-
vices as Laborer in Dept. of Public 
Works, L. I. City, $122. 

Salary as Assistant Engineer of Gen. 
Imp. Com'n, L. I. City, $4,806. 

" 	5 325 	Aug. 29, 1898 

Dec. 21, 1900 Von Hunerbein, 
Louise, extx. of 
Julius Von Huner- 
bein. 	  
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To recover assessment for Fifth ave. 
paving, $3,412.11. 

To restrain interference with plaintiff's 
dock privileges on East river, be-
tween 49th and 51st sts. 

Damage to land by operation of Spring 
Creek Pumping Station, $12,000. 

As assignee of John P. McGraw, ser-
vices to Dept. of Sewers, Queens, 
$900. 

To have assessment for underground 
drains between 77th and 88th sts. de-
clared void and to recover $40.41. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to Mohawk Building, at aist 
st. and Fifth ave., by bursting of 
Croton waterpipes, $15,000. 

Summons only served. 

To recover a proportionate interest in 
an award for premises No. 250 Stan-
ton st. (Division St. Park). 

Groceries delivered to Overseer of the 
Poor, Richmond Co., $26.50. 

Salary, Tender, Dept. of Bridges, over. 
time work, $515. 

Summons with notice for $4,509.26 
served. 

To recover assessment for loth st. 
outlet sewer, $269.07. 

To restrain use of trunk sewer along 
Lincoln ave., Queens Co., and for 
injury to water-bearing strata, $15,000. 

Value of certain wharf property on North 
river, now leased to Pennsylvania 
Railroad Co., $3o,000. 

To have assessment for planting elm 
trees in Boulevard declared void and 
to recover $79.72. 

Salary as Property Clerk in Dept. of 
Public Parks, $4,766.06. 

Damage to premises No. 708 East 
169th st., flooding by sewage, $682. 

For death of plaintiff's intestate by fall- 
ing in hole in South 16th st. 

To acquire title to premises on south. 
west corner of South 5th st. and 
Wythe ave., Brooklyn. 

Damage toproperty, overflow of sewer 
in Wycoff st., Brooklyn, $108. 

Personal injuries by being run over by 
cart of Water Supply Dept., $10,000. 

To recover assessment for 155th st. 
regulating, $254.17. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Ralph ave., Brooklyn, $652. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman st., $275. 

Overtime and Sunday work as Sweeper 
in Street Cleaning Dept., $206. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $260.30. 

To foreclose lien on contract to con-
struct at Barren Island a schoolhouse, 
$120, 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
Putnam ave., Brooklyn, $100. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Hicks st., Brooklyn, $12o. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$4,141.50. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving West 
st., $169. 

Damage to property in Washington 
ave., Bronx, overflow of sewer, $2,300. 

Damage to property on Surf ave. by 
fire, May 16, 1895, $.28,000. 

Award for premises taken for Twelfth 
Ward Park, $12,500. 

To restrain city from paying defendant 
Cody money due on judgment entered 
in his favor. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Clinton st., $223.50. 	. 

Personal injuries by falling on snow 
and ice on sidewalk at No. 113 East 
46th st., $5,000. 

Damage to property, due to operation 
of Spring Creek Pumping Station, 
and Injunction, $1,200. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Bergen ave., Bronx, $1,865. 

As assignee of John J. Farrell, for 
services as Engineer in Dept. of Pub-
lic Works, L. 1. City, $75. 

46 



Damage to premises at Whitestone, L 
caused by operation of Whitestone 

Pumping Station, and injunction, 
$10,000. 

Damage to premises at Whitestone, L. 
I., caused by operation of Whitestone 
Pumping Station, and injunction, 
$25,000. 

Summons only served. 

Equalized rate of salary as Patrolman in 
Police Dept., $633. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 

Damages to premises No. 415 Central 
ave., overflow of sewer, $59.20. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice on sidewalk, 
Stanhope st., $io,000. 

Personal injuries by fall in Manhattan 
st., $15,000. 

To restrain interfering with dancing on 
Sunday in music hall at No. 216 
West troth st, and damages, $250. 

Damages for false report upon records 
of Bd. of Education as to plaintiff's 
ability, preventing her advancement, 
$10,000. 

Summons only served. 

Balance of salary as Requisition Clerk, 
Dept. of Charities $733.33. 

Services as Dock Supenntendent dur-
ing January, 1898, $193.50. 

Personal injuries by falling in Lexing-
ton ave., near Grand ave., Brooklyn, 
due to hole in roadway, $5,000. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Boulevard, $11,922.52. 

Mar. 16, zgoo Wallace, John 	 

June 29,1899 Wallace, Mary 	 

Salary as Dockmaster, Dept. of Docks, 
during period of removal, $2,350. 

Personal injuries by falling on pave-
ment in Ninth ave., near Little W. 
12th st., $30,000. 

Services as Clerk of Village of \Va. 
liamsbridge, $250. 

For possession of two beer wagons, 
taken to the Corporation Yard, $550. 

Services as Inspector of Sewers in the 
Village of Williamsbridge, $75o. 

To recover assessment for Ninth ave. 
regulating, etc., 5320.83. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, Sixth ave., Manhat- 
tan, defective sidewalk, $25,000. 

Salary as Inspector of Buildings, 
$102.48. 

For death of Annie Walsh, by elevator, 
at No. 170 East 121st st., $10,000. 

As assignee, amount of warrants issued 
by L. I. City, $205. 

Personal injuries by falling in hole in 
Eighth ave., $2.000. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk on 
Van Brunt st., near William st., 
Brooklyn, $10,000. 

Loss of services of Columbia Walsh, 
by being run over by Street Clean-
ing cart, $220. 

Extra work as employee of Dept. of 
Public Works, $5,000. 

Overtime as General Foreman, Dept. 
of Water Supply, $309.37. 

Supreme, 21 115 
ings Co.. 

Supreme.. 12 243 

Supreme.. 57 ifir 	Dec. 31, 1897 Walsh, 	Peter H., 
admr. of Thomas 

	

Pone 	  

Supreme. Br' 607 Nov. 9, 1897 	vvalsh, William, Jr... 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 2 458 May 13, 1898 Walsh, William J., 

and ano., vs. James 
Campbell and The 

	

City 	  

Feb. 7, 1900 Walter, George 	 

April 25, 1901 	Walter, Louis 	 

July 29, :902 Walter, Martin 

Sept. 13, 1899 Walters, John 	 

Nov. 1, 1900 Walton, Charles 	 

	

" 23, 1886 Walton, Francis T 	 

Dec. 31, 1897 Walton. W. T 	 

" 	17 332 	" 13, 1899 Wendell, Flora H... 

.. 21 25 June 28, 1900 Wandell, Townsend, 
exr. of Nathaniel 
W. Hooker, vs. 
George F. Johnson 
et al 	  

Supreme, 20 212 Nov. 18, 1901 Wanke, Louis 	 
Kings Co. 

.. 27 23r Aug. 27, 19o1 	Wanzer, George W 	, 
and ano 	 

Supreme.. 33 152 April 5, 1902 Ward, John J 	 

.. 23 308 Aug. 15, 1900 Ward, John R 	 

.. 17 229 Dec. 5, :899 Ward, Kate 	 

• • 49 z82 	" 24, 0395 Ward, Margaret H 	 

County Ct., 3 116 May 26, 1898 Ward, Nathaniel 	 
Kings Co. 

Supreme, 4, 530 
Queens Co. 

City 	 34 290 

Supreme 35 437 
C Queens o. 20 373 

Supreme.. • 308 

" 	• • 46 54 	April 9, 1894 

" 	39 233 Nov. 8, 1889 Wardlaw, Mary A., 

	

admx. of James R 	 
Wardlaw 	 

Aug. 27, 1901 Wares, Abel M., Jr 	 

Nov. x8, 1901 Warner. Frederick 	 

Jan. to, 1902 	
C 

Warren Manufactur- 
ing o 	  

Mar. 4, 190r Warren, Mary C 	 

Summons only served 

Personal injuries, $i,000. 

To recover 25 per cent. of judgments 
against The City of New York in 
favor of James Campbell. 

Personal injuries, iron post in City Hall 
Park falling on plaintiff's foot, $1,000. 

To restrain ooeration of Clear Stream 
Pumping Station. and for damage 
to premises. $11,382. 

Summons only served. 

Water-pipe, etc., furnished to School 
District No. 9, Town of Northfield. 
$ to.5o. 

Personal injuries, due to collision with 
wagon on Gun Hill road, Williams-
bridge. $5,000. 

Extra horses, carts and laborers in re-
moving snow and ice, $4,661.08. 

To recover assessment for 51st at. pay. 
ing, $691.67. 

Personal injuries, by hole in sidewalk 
of Madison ave., near 62d st., $2,000. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises cor-
ner of Park ave. and 123d st., 
$26,000. 

Damage to property overflow of sewer 
in Throop ave.. 7Brooklvn, $440. 

Damage to premises in Humboldt st., 
due to flooding by sewer, $2,100. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept. 
for overtime work. $13no. 

Wages and overtime work as Asst. En 
gineer, First Naval Battalion, $2.430. 

Personal injuries, due to being struck 
by a City wagon, $10,000. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by falling from wagon 
on Bedford ave., near Fulton st., 
Brooklyn, $1,005. 

Repairing apparatus of Board of Water 
and Fire Com'n, L. I. City, $456.79. 

For use of land under water, Broadway, 
Astoria, $5oo. 

Rent of land under water, foot of Broad-
way. Astoria. $500. 

Summons only served. 

Loss of services of Patrick Ward from 
injuries received on Harlem Bridge, 
$10,000. 

Balance of salary as Assistant Engineer 
in Dept. of Public Works, $5,700. 

Damage to premises in Fumboldt st., 
due to flooding by sewer, $2,400. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Wyckoff st., Brooklyn, $40. 

Damage to property, overflow of a sew-
er-drain at Morgan ave. and Meadow 
st., Brooklyn, $9,230. 

To recover assessment for Paving South 
st., $98.45. 

" 	18 448  

Supreme, 26 226 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. 35 16o 

Supreme, 15 149 
Rich. Co.. 

Supreme.. 24 361 

" 	• • 35 43 

135 

64 

le 

Oct. 3, 1898 Ward, Patrick 

June 16, 1902 

Aug. 18, 1902 

June 11, 1831 

Ward, Patrick 	 

Ward, Patrick 	 

	

Ward, Samuel B 	 
and ano., ears. of 

	

Lebbens B. Ward 	 
Ward, William 	 

Supreme, 27 233 
Kings Co 

29 212 

Supreme.. 31 55 

" 	25 473 

	

Supreme.. 25 480 Mar. 4. 190! Wacker, Joseph, No 	 
t 	  

" 	25 484 Mar. 4, 1901 
	

do 	No. a 

Supreme.. 49 183 

Supreme, 26 132 
Kipp Co. 

..B!! 567 

• • 34 313 

• • 33 485 

Dec. 24, 1895 

April g, 1901 

Aug. 7, 1897 

June 18, 1902 

May I, 1902 

Wagner, Catherine... 

Wagner, Charles A.. 

Wagner, Fannie W.. 

Wagner, Henry 	 

Wagner, Michael J • 

319 April :1, 1900 Wahlen, Jennie 	 

493 Mar. 7, 1901 Waldron, Edward, vs. 
Michael C. Murphy 

Supreme, 27 35 July 23, 1901 Walker, Emma, vs. 
Kings Co. 	 Lyman A. Best and 

\V. H. Maxwell 	 

354 June 8, 1900 Walker, Lemuel, vs. 
Alex. H. Hokey... 

447 	Oct. 22, toot 	Walker, William.... 

76 May 21, 1898 Walker, William 
O'Brien 	• 

Supreme, :7 77 Nov. 22, 1899 Wallace, Amelia 	  
Kings Co.o. 

Supreme.. 56 132 	Oct. 15, 1897 

Supreme.. 21 

25 

Supreme.. z8 

" .• 3 

Wallace, George Will-
iam, exr. of James 
Wallace 	 

" 	52 272 Nov. 29, x896 Wallace, Robert 

" 	• • 49 371 	Mar. 6, 1896 	Wallace, Thomas B., 
etc., vs. George E. 
Waring. Jr., etc... 

52 439 Dec. 31, 1896 Wallace, William W.. 

30 202 May 9, 1883 Wallach, Abraham .. 

• • 33 313 	April 14, 1902 	Walls, William A.... 

Supreme, 33 89 Mar. 31, 1902 Walsh, Charles 	 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 52 38o Dec. is, 1896 Walsh, Cornelius J 	 

22 149 	fuly 18, 1900 Walsh, Ella, admx. of 

	

Annie Walsh 	 

Supreme. 7 349 Dec. 3o, 1898 Walsh, James 	 
Queens Co. 
Supreme.. 46 132 May 24, 1894 Walsh, John 	 

Supreme, 26 344 May 23, 1901 Walsh, John, vs. The 
Kings Co.. 	 City and N. Y. and 

	

N. J. Tel. Co 	 

Supreme.. 27 zgo Aug. 17, 1901 Walsh, Mary 	 

44 

" 	52 405 Dec. 24, 1896 Walsh, Patrick 

" 	24 144 Oct. 2, 1900 	do 

Supreme.. to 466 Mar. 31, 1899 Warren - Scharf As- 
phalt Paving Co... 

" 	r8 339 	Jan. 29, 1900 
	

do • • • 

	

" 	• • 34 397 	June 27, 1902 	Warren - Scharf As- 
phalt Paving Co.. 

	

277 	April 21,.1898 	Waterman, Frank... 

	

463 	July 7, 1902 

	

46 	April 2, 1894 

	

2b 332 	Oct. 9, 1901 

Supreme, 34 
kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 46 

de 

Waters, George B... 

Watkins, John S., et 
al 	  

Watson, Charles A., 
vs. William A. 
Hodgins and ano.. 

20, 1901 Welwood, Arthur, et 
al., exrs. of Arthur 
Welwood 	 

Supreme, 23 275 Aug. 3, 1900 Welch, Edwin, by 
Kings Co.. 	 guardian 	 

Supreme.. so 290 July 20, 1897 

" 	50 291 	" 20, 1896 

Supreme, 26 479 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 33 153 

Supreme, 	8 46o 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. B9 399 

Welch, Henry J 	 

Welch, Henry J., and 

	

George A. Greene 	 

Welden, Mary 	 

eldon, John J 	 

Wells, Mary 	 

Weiner, Mary 	 

June 26, 1901 

April 5, 1902 

Feb. 8;1899 

July 18,!896 

a6 371 May 31, zgor Welsh, Henry B., and 
ano., exrs. of Henry 
Welsh, No. z 	 

.. a6 372 	" 31, 1901 	 do 	No. 2 	 

•' 	31, 1901 	• 	do 	No. 3. 

	

.. 25 266 	Jan. 25, igot 	Welsh, S. Charles... 
The Mayor, etc 	, 
et al 	  

" 	.. 21 a66 Jan. 25, zgot 	Welsh, S. Charles 	 

	

.. 29 82 	Nov. 9, Igor 	Welty, Friedrich. 

.. 26 373 

supreme, 26 33o May 20, 1901 Welwood, Arthur.... 
Nassau Co. 

" 	• 26 331 
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Paving Boulevard Lafayette, from Elev-
enth ave. to Kingsbridge rd., with 
asphalt, $25,984. 

Repairs to pavement in W. 106th at., 
$374. 

For renewing asphalt on streets in 
Manhattan, $781.23. 

Personal injuries, accident to cab in 
Columbus ave. at 79th at by obstruc-
tion in street, $700. 

Salary as Bookkeeper, Comptroller's of. 
fice, $3,750. 

Loss of wharfage, etc., bulkhead on 
North river, near foot of Spring at., 
$6o,000. 

Summons with notice for $2,000 served. 

de 
• • 	6 	79 

• • 44 	39 

• • 	S7 	1 79 

• • 	28 335 

.. 	35 	101 

.. 	23 228 

.. 25 248 

de .. 	36 164 

.. 	26 154 

.. 	24 2 73 
ed 

57 134 

36 164 

• 	28 339 

Supreme, 	34 116 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 33 154 
44.  .. 	12 	171 

44 .. 	6 	32r 

Sept. 30, 1898 

Nov. 29, 1892 

Dec. 31, 1897 

Oct. 	9, 1901 

July 	17, 1902 

July 	1900 

Jan. 	24, 1901 

Sept. 11, 1902 

April 12, 1901 

Oct. 24, 1900 

Dec. 31, 1897 

Sept. 	1, 1902 

Oct. 	9, 1901 

May 22, 1902 

April 	5, 1902 

June 20, 1899 

Nov. 	g, 1808 

Watson, Henry R. C. 	To restrain the City from setting up 
claim to estate in premises at Third 
ave. and Spring pl. 

Watson, John H.... 	To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., St. Nicholas ave., $113.72. 

Watson, John H..... 	To 	recover assessment for 	Fifth 	ave. 
paving, 	$3,812.84. 

Watson, William .... 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in East 169th st., Bronx, $285.16. 

Watterson, John W.. 	Salary as Orderly, Dept. 	of Charities, 
during 	absence, 	Spanish-American 
War, $688.95. 

Wattles, Helen B.... 	Summons only served. 

Weathered, 	Thomas 	Damages for maintaining Elm street as 
W.  	a public nuisance, and loss of rentals, 

$9,680. 
Webb, Edward 	Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean- 

ing, overtime work, $300. 
Webb, Henrietta A., 	To recover assessment for paving 5th 

et al., ears. of Wm. 	st., $3,403.35. 
H. 	sv ebb 	 

Weber, Adams  	To recover assessment for paving 16th 
st., 	$481.20. 

Weber, John  	Summons only served. 

Weber, John J 	Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean- 
ing, overtime work, 	$1,050. 

Weber, Mary  	Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Brook ave., Bronx, $125. 

Webster, 	Frederick 	Damage to property Nos. 622 and 53e 
H., and another 	Atlantic 	ave., 	overflow 	of 	sewer, 

74,500. 
Wedlock, 	Matthew 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 

overtime work, $800. 
Weekly Union Asso- Advertising in the "Weekly Union," $22. 

ciation 	  
Weekes, Frederick D. 	Portion of sum due under contract with 

Supreme, 	34 274 
Putnam Co. 

Supreme.. 25 421 

Supreme 	31 	46 
N assau 6o. 

Supreme. 	45 387 

•6 4 105 

z6 	61 

Supreme.. 48 283 

25 	20 

• • 35 444 

Supreme, 	26 479 
Kings Co.. 

June 12, 1902 

Feb. 21, 1001 

Jan. 	9, 1901 

Feb. 	8, 1 894 

Mar. 3o, 1898 

Oct. 	10, 1899 

Aug. 23, 1895 

Dec. 	3, 1900 

Aug. 20, 1902 

July 	26, z go x 

Supreme.. 55 210 

" 	30 467 

	

9, 1897 	\Vein, Lena, vs. Pat- 
rick McGovern .... 

	

Dec. 3o, 1901 	Weinberg, Nathan... 

26 

56 

120 

530 

April 13, 1901 

Dec. 28, 1897 

Supreme, II 384 May 19, 1899 
Kings 	Co. 
Supreme.. 16 369 Nov. 	6, 1899 

" 29 308 Nov. 27, 19oz 

" 22 310 June 	6, 1900 

Weeks, Edward C., 
etc. 	  

Weeks, Myers H 	 

Weeks, Sarah 

Wegener, Frederick 
L. T.. et al 	 

Wehrman. George 	 

Weidman, William.. 

Weil, Albert 

Weil, Jonas a n d 
Bernhard Mayer .. 

Weil, Jonas, and ano. 

Weil, Joseph 

Domenico Lordi, for furnishing 
watermains, etc., to High Bridge 
Pumping Station, 

Interest on award, Carmel, Lake Glen-
eida, $859.19. 

Balance of salary under reduction as 
Skilled Laborer, Dept. of Water Sup-
ply, Brooklyn, $88.75. 

To restrain operation of Millburn 
Pumping Station, Brooklyn, or for 
damages, $2,000. 

To recover assessment for Morris ave. 
regulating, etc., $291.63. 

As assignee of George T. Graham, bal-
ance of salary as Driver in L. I. City 
Fire Dept., $22.52. 

Damage to property in No. 1335 Sec-
ond ave., overflow of sewer, $1,326.25. 

Personal injuries by being thrown from 
wagon on Avenue A, between 71st 
and 72d sts., $1,5oo. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Goerck st., $455.15. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of Knick-
erbocker ave. sewer, Brooklyn, $5,000. 

Assault and battery on June 27, 1897, 
$10,000. 

Personal injuries by being struck by a 
Street Cleaning cart at Ave D and 
2d st., $5,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Cath-
arine st., 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., First ave., $315.25. 

Salary as Clerk in Dept. of Taxes, 
Brooklyn, in 1898, $61.20. 

Salary as Clerk in Tax Dept., May Is, 
to July 15, 1899, $200. 

Personal injuries by fall into excava• 
tion at public bath, foot of 3d st., 
East river, $1,000. 

Damages for assault, $5,000. 

Damage to premises at No. 344 Knica• 
erbocker ave., flooding by sewer, 
8394.75- 

Personal injuries, thrown from wagon 
in collision with Street Cleaning cart, 
in front of No. 640 6th et.. $5,00o. 

Personal injuries, by sudden closing of 
gate to Newtown Creek Bridge, 
$2,000. 

Damage caused by structure on 155th 
st., $1,716.66. 

Damage caused by structure on 155th 
st., $1,500. 

Damage to property, overflow of Knick- 
erbocker ave. sewer, Brooklyn, $80o. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, ;Soo. 

Summons with notice for $2,000 served. 

Personal injuries by falling on sidewalk 
at No. 324 Baltic st, on snow and 
ice, $25,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington st., $306.90. 

Weinstein, Morris ... 

Weinstock, Caroline 
I., et at 	 

Weiss, Charles J..... 

do 

Weiss, Lena 

Weiss, Rosie, vs. 
Charles Pfeiffer ... 

Supreme, 27 273 	Aug. 31, Igo! 	Weisser, Gustave.... 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 24 389 Nov. 9, 1900 Weisenberg, Charles, 
by guardian 	 

To recover assessment for paving North 
Moore st., $724.15.. 

To recover assessment for paving Bank 
st., $628.40. 

Value of dock premises at West and 
Harrison sts., Hudson river, and 
damages for detention, $60,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Chem. 
hers st., $285.20. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $1,z9i. 

In restrain operation of Millburn 
Pumping Station, and for damages, 
$3,000. 

To restrain operation of Millburn 
Pumping Station. and for damages. 
$20,000. 



Supreme.. 56 298 	Nov. 23, 1897 	Wendel, John L 	, 

	

ear. of John D 	 
Wendel 	 

June 7, 1901 	Wenk, Theodore, vs 	 
The City et al 	 

Jan. to, 1899 Wenke, Bernhardt 	 

Mar. 3, 19oo Werbelovsky, Jacob 

Sept. 5, 1901 	Werckmeister, Anna.. 

" 	29 213 	NOV. 18. 1904 

	

Supreme.. 36 164 	Sept. 11, 1902 

	

.. .0 325 	May 18, 1901 

	

Supreme, 27 487 	Sept. 28, 1901 
Queens Co. 

	

Supreme.. 26 155 	April 12, 1901 

" 	52 409 	Dec. 24, 1896 

	

Municipal, 3o goo 	Dec. 24, 1901 	West Side Club vs. 
30 Dist. 	 Geo. S. Chapman.. 

	

Supreme, 25 361 	Feb. 13, 1901 	West, Thomas 	 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. 34 89 May 16, 1902 West ern National 
Bank 	  

U.S.Circuit 38 391 	Mar. 29, 1889 Western Union Tele- 
graph Co. vs. The 
Board of Electrical 
Control et al 	 

Supreme, 	1  249 
Kings Co. 

• • 	1  441  

Feb. 23, 1898 

Mar. 24, 1898 

Westover, Catherine.. 

Westphal, August, 
and ano 	 

Supreme.. 36 351 Aug. 26, 1887 Wetmore, Benjamin 
C., exr. of Mary 
H. Drake 	 

To recover assessment for Broadway 
sewers, $6,537.92. 

To restrain interfering with title to 
remises formerly owned by Town of 

Jamaica, on Jamaica Bay. 
Injuries to horse and wagon, due to 

collision with hose-cart of Fire Dept. 
in Bleecker st., $5oo. 

To foreclose lien on contract for Gouv-
erneur Hospital. 

Damage to property, overflow of sew 
ers in St. Edwards st. and Flushing 
ave., Brooklyn, $225. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in St. Edwards st., Brooklyn, $137.50. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean. 
mg, overtime work, $1,300. 
Personal injuries, corner Warren and 

Greenwich sts., at explosion in build-
ing of Tarrant & Co., $2,000. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk 
at Troutman st. and Hamburg ave., 
Brooklyn, $1o,000. 

To recover assessment for paving 16th 
st., $70.70. 

To recover assessment for St. Nicholas 
ave. sewers, $41.45. 

Damage to premises No. 8o Sixth ave., 
$40. 

Damage to property at Valley Stream, 
L. I., due to operation of Clear 
Spring Pumping Station, and for in. 
junction, $12,000. 

Summons only served. 

To restrain removal of complainant's 
poles, wires, cables and electrical 
conductors from streets and avenues. 

Personal injuries on bridge over Gow. 
anus canal at 3d st., $1,000. 

Damage to property on Spring Creek. 
due to maintenance of pumping sta-
tions, $1o,000. 

To have assessment for Boulevard sew-
ers declared void and to recover 
$632.21. 

Supreme, 26 394 
Queens Co. 20 201 

Supreme.. 8 268 

• • 19 394 

Suprem 	27 311 e, 
Kings Co. 

Werckmeister, Con- 
rad 	  

NVernach, Joseph.... 

\ Vertheimer, Louis... 

Wesbecher, William, 
Jr., by guardian ... 

Weser, Elise 	 

West, James 0., and 
ano., exrs. of James 
1 West 	 

Weyer, Benjamin S.. 

Wexler, Adolph ..... 

Weyman, Charles S. 

Whalen, Daniel ..... 

halen, James 	 

Whalen, John 	 

Whalen, Patrick 	 

Whalen, Richard 	 

Jan. 24, 1900 Whaley, John W..... 

Mar. 23, 1898 Wheatfield, Edward.. 

June 2, 1897 Wheeler, Margaret T. 

April 4, 1888 	Whipple, David 

June it, 1891 Whitbeck, John A., 
exr., etc., of Wm. 

	

A. Whitbeck 	 

	

.. 41 311 	" 	Il, 1891 	 do 

	

.. 27 363 	Sept. 10,1901 	White, Alexander M. 

Sept. 15, 1898 White 	Ann, 	vs. 
Peter J. Everett 

	

and The City 	 

White, A. P., and July 9, 1896 	
Clarence E. White. 

	

White, Barbara 	 Oct. 8, 1901 

White, Frank 	 Feb. 5, !goo 

	

White, George 	 July 29, 1902 

	

White, John 	 Mar. 20, 1902 

White, John J....... Mar. 4, 1897 

Salary as Assistant Engineer, Dept. of 
Docks, $145.16. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in \ Vebster ave., Bronx, $60,089. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park l'olice. $88.49. 

Salary as Foreman in Engineer Corps, 
Aqueduct Commissioners, $308. 

Salary as Driver, overtime work, Dept. 
of Street Cleaning, $3,500. 

Balance for constructing lateral sewer 
in Bay loth st., Brooklyn, $149.12. 

Damage to dock premises and oyster 
beds by draining of Freeport creek 
by Agawam Pumping Station, $20,-
000. 

As assignee of Peter Bowes, salary as 
Fireman in L. 1. City Eire Dept., 
$66.66. 

Personal injuries on sidewalk of Green-
wich st., bet. W. loth and Christo-
pher sts., $10,000. 

Rent of Pier 12, East river (used as a 
dump by Dept. of Street Cleaning), 
$12,000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving Pine 
st., $153.26. 

To have declared void a deed of land 
taken in the matter of the Grand 
Boulevard and Concourse. 

Incandescent lamps furnished to Dept. 
of Arrears, $71. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Diamond st., Brooklyn, ;1,685. 

Labor and services on Kings Co. 
Court-house, $205.81. 

Damage to premises No. 67o East 176th 
st., overflow of sewer, $210. 

Summons only served. 

Amount due under contract with Sewer 
Corn. of Williamsbridge, tor services 
as Inspector of Sewers, $750. 

Summons only served. 

Assault and battery while being ejected 
from the Brooklyn Bridge, $10,000. 

To recover taxes paid on part of 120th 
st. after condemnation as a street, 
$900.90. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Butler st., $350. 

To have assessment for St. Nicholas 
ave. sewers declared void and to re-
cover $005.99. 

For illness, depositing refuse near No. 
158 47th St., $5,000. 

For depreciation in value of house on 
47th st., burning refuse near by, 
$1,500. 

To have assessment for improvement 
of Harlem river and Spuyten Duyvil 
creek declared void, and to recover 
$693.43. 

ad 

Supreme, 11 447 
Kings Co. 

Supreme, 18 285 
Nassau CJ. 

	

.. 36 220 	Sept. 15, 1902 

	

.. 29 56 	Nov. z, 1901 

	

42 171 	Sept. 4, 1891 

	

I 43 	Mar. 9, 1900 

	

21 43 	Mar. 9, 1900 

	

21 138 	Mar. 20, 1900 

June 3, 1902 

May 26, 1899 

• • 34 179 

Supreme.. 4 83 

Supreme.. 55 155 

" 	• • 37 353 

" 	• • 41  309 

• • 5 430  

Supreme B9 222 
Kings Co. 

" 	28 376 

Supreme 18 412 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 35 173 

" 	• • 32  334 

" 	• • 53 195 

Supreme, B7 907 
Kinics Co. 

- • 17 492  

" 	26 339 

	

Supreme.. 41 310 June 11, 1891 	Whiting, 	Augustus, 
and ano., exrs. of 

	

Augustus Whiting 	 

	

June 17, 1901 	Whitman, Nathaniel, 
et al 	  

	

. 1 3o Jan. 14, 1898 	Whitmore, Charles A 	 

.. 10 234 	Mar. ICI, 1899 	Whitmyer, Lulu Rog- 
ers, vs. Jame. 
Sweeny et al 

Personal injuries, $5,000. 

Personal injuries by fall in Bushwick 
ave., $2,000. 

Summons with notice for $2,000 served. 

Summons only served. 

To bar defendant from claiming any in-
terest in premises at Both and 91st 
sts., East river and Ave. A. 

Extra work on Sundays in Dept. of 
Street Cleaning, $555.50. 

Personal injuries due to collapse of a 
temporary shed at No. 22 West 23d 
st., $20,000. 

fan. 25, 1896 
	

Whiteside, Annie.... 

Dec. 26, 1899 
	

do 

May 23, 1901 
	

do 

26 441  

de 

27 412 	Sept. 16, 1901 do 	 To declare an assignment to Denis 
Sweeny of moneys due under judg 
ment against The City void. 

" 	41 312 	June r1, 1891 	\Vhite, John Jay, exr 	 
of Eh White 	 

• • 40 296 	Sept. 24, 1890 	White, Josiah J., va. 
The Mayor, etc.. 
and ano 	 

" 

	

it 18 	April 7, 1899 	White. Susan E., et 

	

Supreme, 3t 86 Jan. 13, 1902 	White, Thomas kJ... 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 38 266 Jan. r6, 1889 Whitehead, Aaron P. 

June 23, 1902 	Whitehead, 	Frances 
Kings Co.. 	 E. 	  

" 	• • 34 343 June 23, 1902 Whitehead, 	Frances 
E., as guardian, etc 

Supreme.. 38 328 Feb. 14, 1889 Whiteman, Mary 	 

Supreme, 34 342 

Supreme, is 81 	June so, 1899 
	

Wiermuth, Carl....., 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 33 153 	April 5, 1902 	Wiles, Christopher... 

" 	57 i8o Dec. 3r, 1897 Wilks, Matthew 	 

Supreme, 32 359 Mar. 21, 1902 	Wilkinson, Mary E 	 
Kings Co.. 

• .. 28 ago 	Oct. 16, 1901 	Willard, Susan. 	 

Supreme, Bio 255 May 13, 1897 Willets, Jennie 	 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 33 152 	April 5, 1902 	Williams, Conrad 

Supreme, 25 376 Feb. 16, 1901 	Williams, Edna A., 
Kings Co. 	 by guardian, vs. 

1 he City and ano 	 

" 	.. 35 230 	Aug. 12, 1902 	Williams, George 
Henry F 	 

Sunreme. • 34 18o 	June 3, 1902 	Williams, John .. • ••• 

Supreme, 25 377 	Feb. 16, 1901 	Williams, Louis C. 
Kings Co. 	 vs. The City and 

ano. 	  

Supreme.. 33 494 April 14, ,886 

.. 57 178 	Dec. 31, 1897 

. . 5 367 	Sept. 7, 1898 

Williams, Nelson, •11. 
James Mea ften 

Williams, Perry P., 
and ano., exrs. of 
Mary M. Williams. 

Williams, Stephen G., 
admr. of Jane T. 
Pentz 	....... 

ad. 

Supreme.. 5 368 Sept. 7, 180 Wilson, Ann E...... 

Supreme, 34 504 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 23 349 

July to, 1902 	Wilson, Catherine.... 

Aug. 21, 1900 Wilson, Charles H., 
et al., vs. The City 
et al 	  
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Supreme.. 53 120 	Feb. 10, t897 	W hitso n, Fannie, 
admx. of George 
Vs h tson 	 

• • 34 46 May 9, 1902 	Whitworth, Kate, vs 	 
The City of Nevi 
York et al 	 

• • 29 46o 	Dec. to, 1901 	Wholey, Con......... 

Supreme, 31 167 Jan. 24, 1902 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 17 36 	NOV. 20, 1899 

	

.. 22 64 	May 8, 1900 

Oct. 22, 1900 

Dec. 29, igoo 	Wiener, Julius 

• • 34 180 	June 3, 1902 	Williams, Thomas .. 

	

City 	 17 13 	Nov. 18, 1899 	Williamson, Anna M. 

	

Supreme. 26 4 Mar. I1, 1901 	Williamson, John N. 
Queens Co. zo 133 

	

Supreme 	 24 376 Nov. 7, t900 Williamson, John S., 
et al., exrs. of Wm. 
E. Treadwell, No. z 

	

24 377 	Nov. 7, igoo 	 do 

	

" 	33 152 	April 5, 1902 	Wills, George 	 

	

" 	.. 12 381 	July 17, 1899 	Wilmerding, John C.. 

" 25 19 Dec. 3, 1900 Wilson, Henrietta W. 	To 	recover 	assessment 	for 	paving 
Goerck 	st., 	$1 42.43. 

Supreme, 
Rich. Co.. 

6 86 Oct. 3, 1898 Wilson 	(James 	B.) 	School books and supplies delivered to 
Co., No.  	Richmond Co. schools, $39.62. 

" 	.. 6 87 Oct. 3, 1898 do 	No. 2. 	School books and supp
ls
liesdelivered to 

87 Oct. 3, 1898 
ichmon 	Schoo Rd Co. 	,  $72.64. 

do 	No. 3. 	School books and supplies delivered to 
Richmond Co. schools, $7.29. 

87 Oct. 3, 1898 do 	No. 4. 	School books and supplies delivered to 
Richmond Co. schools, $2.73. 

87 Oct. 3, t898 do 	No. 5. 	School books and supplies delivered to 
Richmond Co. schools, $2.50. 

" 	.. 6 87 Oct. 3, 1898 do 	No. 6. 	School books and supplies delivered to 
Richmond Co. schools, $162.53. 

Supreme.. 24 243 Oct. 22, 1900 Wilson, John C 	To recover assessment for paving Curt- 
landt at., $744.10. 

" 	.. 19 40 Feb. 36, 1900 Wilson Joseph F 	, 	Balance of salary as Clerk in 	Health 
Dept., 	$300. 

" 	.. 22 362 June II, 1900 Wilson, 	Josephine. 	. 	10 recover assessment for Moth st. out- 
let 	sewer, 	$197.75. 

Supreme.. 31 47 Jan. 9, 1901 Wilson, 	Samuel 	To 	restrain 	operation 	of 	Millburn 
Nassau Co. Pumping 	Station, 	Brooklyn, 	or 	for 

damages, $2,000. 
Supreme. • 25 421 Feb. 21, 1901 Wilson, Thomas 	Balance 	of 	salary under 	reduction 	as 

Skilled Laborer, Dept. of Water Sup. 
ply, 	Brooklyn, $292.25. 

.. 33 269 April 1 r, 1902 winchell, J.  	Summons only served. 

14 
• • 

ad .. 

34 

56 

240 

526 

June 

Dec. 

6, 1902 

27, 1897 

Winchell, John H 	Summons only served. 

Windmuller, Thomas. 	Extra 	work 	as 	Detailed 	Sweeper 	in 
Street Cleaning Dept., 	$685. 

. 6 364 Nov. 4, 1899 do 	 Balance of salary as employee, Dept. of 
Street 	Cleaning, 	during 	Spanish. 
American war, $75. 

Supreme, 33 183 April 8, 1902 Wingrove, Henry It. 	Salary as Highway Inspector, $502.56. 
Kings Co. 
City 	 34 182 Jure 3, 1902 Winkler. 	Frank, 	vs. 	Damage for assault and slander. 

Luke R. Parslow.. 

Supreme 	 56 2s1 Nov. 12, 1897 Winterhalter, 	Louis, 	To foreclose mechanic's lien. 
vs. 	The 	Mayor, 
etc., et al 	 

.. 35 253 Feb. 21, 1887 Winton, Caroline A 	Summons with notice, $1,933.2 5. 

I tors Feb. 15, 11398 Winton, 	Henry 	W., 	Summons only served. 

dd .. 33 269 April it, 1902 

• • 34 239 June 6, 1902 

Supreme. 1 T 124 May 25, 1899 
Kings 	Co. 

Supreme. 25 154 Jan. 9, 1901 
(keens Co. 20 ro6 

Supreme.. 8 63 Dec. 14, 1898 

" 3 365 July 7, 1898 

Supreme, 34 505 July 	z o, 1902 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 33 1 53 April 	5, 1902 

dd 

di 

24 243 

• • 29 461 

.. 25 122 

Wiemann, Christopher 

Dec. zo. 1901 	Wiener, Isaac........ 

Wilberg, Owen 11... 

Wicke, William 	 

do 

Services as Notary Public in the 
Finance Dept., $14,665.50. 

Personal injuries, collision, street car 
and ash cart of Street Cleaning Dept., 
$2,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work. 
$1,240.20. 

Damage to premises on Nassau ave., 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $1,805. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving 
'Tompkins st., $613.30. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$828.30. 

Damages by abandonment of contract 
for the erection of pavilions at In-
fants' Hospital, Randall's Island, 
$10,000. 

Damage to premises No. 590 Central 
ave., Brooklyn, flooding by water 
main, $435.2 5• 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $800. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to premises, overflow of sewer, 
No. 23o Palmetto st., $1,082. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Humboldt st., Brooklyn, $992. 

Damage by construction of Greene ave. 
• sewer. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 

for overtime work, $800. 
Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk in 

front of No. 76 Himrod st., Brook-
lyn, $20,000. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, $69. 

Salary as Driver, overtime work, Dept. 
of Street Cleaning, $2,coo. 

Loss of services of Edna A. Williams, 
from fall on sidewalk in front of No. 
76 Himrod st., Brooklyn, $20,000. 

False arrest and imprisonment. $5.000. 

Summons only served. 

Damage by diverting waters of west 
branch of Byram river, Westchester 
Co., and for Injunction, $600. 

Salary as Driver, overtime work, Dept. 
of Street Cleaning, $1,500. 

Summons only served. 

Amount due under contract for lighting 
the streets of Jamaica, L. I., $32,-
008.07. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Washington st., $295.75. 

To recover assessment for paving War• 
ren st•, $794.87. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $800. 

To recover amount of fee paid for auc-
tioneer's license, $250. 

Damage by diverting waters of west 
branch of Byram river, Westchester 
Co., and for injunction, $900. 

Summons only served. 

To foreclose lien on contract of Albert 
W. Kaler for Walton ave. sewer. 

et al., exrs. of Maria 
L. Grant 	 

Wirth, H. 	 

Wirth, Henry 	 

Wischman, Herman 	 

Wise, Jennie, admx. 
of Martin Wise... 

Wise, Nathan ........ 

Wisner, Henry W., 
exr. of Joseph H. 
Coates. 	  

Witchell, Freida..... 

Wither, Robert 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

To set aside a tax deed to Joseph H. 
Coyle of premises in Jamaica rd., 
Brooklyn. 

Clothing delivered to Overseer of Poor 
Town of Newtown, $35. 

Summons with notice for $1,641.30 
served. 

To recover assessment for Madison ave. 
regulating, etc., $894. 

Summons only served.  

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work. VIOL 
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Sept. 20, 1900 

May 22, 1899 

April 19, 1898 

Sept. 14, 1901 

Withers. Frederick C., 
and Walter Dickson 

Wittman, Charles.... 

Wittmer, Frank 

Wittschen, John ..... 

Mar. 12, 1901 	Wiytack, Jeanne ..... 

Sept. 5, 1901 Wohlers, William H.. 

Sept. 24, 19ot 

Oct. 24, 1901 

Aug. 14, 1899 

Jan. 3o, 1902 

Sept. 22, 1899 

Oct. 12, 1899 

Wohltmann, Herman. 

Wolf, Albert......... 

Wolf, Arthur J., vs. 
Richard Swanton.. 

Wolfe, Hudson G... 

Wolfman, Lena 	 

Wolfman, Michael 	 

Sept. 27, 1899 

June 16, 1899 

June it, 1891 

Sept. 4, 1891 

Sept. 5, 1902 

Wood, John j 

Wood, John Walter.. 

Wood, Joseph L. R., 
and ano., exrs. 01 
Fernando Wood... .  

Wood, Joseph L. R.. 

Wood, L. Augusta... 

Jan. 19, 1898 Wood, Philip M., et 
al., vs. The City of 
Prooklyn et al 	 

Mar. 4, 1901 Wood, Samuel H 	 

	

Jan. 16, 1891 Wood, Theodore F 	, 
and ano., vs. The 
Mayor, etc., et al 	 

Dec. 31, 1897 	Woodbury, 	Francis 
E., exr. of Charles 
H. Woodbury 	 

May 27, 1899 Woodha v e n Water 
Supply Co 	 

July 17, 1890 	Woodhull, Sells E 	, 

	

vs. The Mayor, etc 	, 
and ano ...... 

May 25, 1898 Woodill, William L. 
vs. The City and 
ano. 	  

Aug. 24, 1899 Woodruff, A. B., Co. 

Jan. 3o, 1900 Woodruff, Benjamin 
N. 	  

Sept. 5, 1901 Woods, William 	 

Dec. at, 1899 Woodward, Aaron 
H., et al., vs. The 
City, et al 	 

	

Mar. 18, 1901 Woollon, Charles E 	 

	

Mar. 4, 1901 Woolsey, Theodore B 	 

Oct. 3, 1901 	Worcester, Edwin A 	 

World Co. vs. An-
drew H. Green.... 

Wormser, Isidor, et 
at 	  

Mar. it, 1901 Wortman, Saimaa.... 

Wray, John H 	 

Wren, Christopher 	 

Wright, Arthur B 	, 
admr., etc., of Dex- 
ter it Wright 	 

Wright, Ezra 	 

Wright, Jacob E 	 

Wright, J. Hood, et 
al, 	  

Wright, Maria 	 

Wuest, Carl 	 

Wuest, William P 	 

Jan. 5, 1899 Yellow Pine Co. vs. 
Martin D. Walsh at 
al. 	  

" 5, 1899 Yellow Pine Co. vs. 
Board of Educa- 
tion et al 	 

Services as Architects for City Prison, 
$23,491.25. 

Personal injuries, fall on Fifth st., 
snow and ice on pavement, $io,000. 

As assignee of Peter J. Sheridan, sal• 
ary as Deputy City Clerk of L. 1. 
City, $100. 

Damage to property, overflow of Hum 
boldt st. sewer, Brooklyn, $1,750. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
B in Webster ave., Bronx, $4,300. 

Damage to premises, overflow of sew-
ers in Nostrand and Putnam ayes., 
Brooklyn, $soo. 

Damage to property, overflow of Hum- 
boldt st. sewer, Brooklyn, $1,200. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $160. 

Assault and battery and false arrest and 
imprisonment, $10,000. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by being run over by 
cart of Street Cleaning Dept., $5,000. 

Loss of services of wile, Lena Wolf-
man, by injuries caused by Street 
Cleaning cart, $2,000. 

Personal injuries by having fingers 
crushed by lid of fire hydrant in 
loth st., $2,500. 

To recover amount paid to Comr. of 
Public Works for permit to construct 
vaults at No. 112 Bleecker st., 
$437.50- 

Coal and wood delivered to Overseer 
or the Poor, Richmond Co., $17.50. 

Services as Health Officer for Village 
of Port Richmond, $555.90. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, fall, excavation, roist 
st., $15,000. 

Proceeding to acquire title to prupert) 
in Queens Co. for sewer for the 'town 
oi Jamaica. 

to recover assessment for paving Dey 
st., $553-30. 

To restrain collection of personal tax 
assessed upon the United States Lx- 
press Co. 'or the year 1890. 

Summons only served. 

Amount due under contract made by 
1 own of Jamaica for water to be fur. 
nished, 810,545. 

Personal injuries on cars of Brooklyn 
Bridge, $5,000, and false arrest ano 
imprisonment, $20,000. 

Summons only served. 

'to foreclose lien on contract for build-
ing annex to Grammar School a. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sew-
ers in St. Edward's st. and Flushing 
ave., Brooklyn, $154. 

to foreclose lien on contract for flag-
ging Eighth ave. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Warren st., Brooklyn, $155. 

to recover assessment for paving 
ater st., $41.07. 

For death of horse due to fall in open 
trench in Second pl., near Court st., 
Blow:1yr', 825o. 

Printing notices in the \\ orld, in Dec., 
1073. $91. 

to have assessment for Boulevard sew-
ers declared void and to recover 
$343.77. 	

i Personal injuries, in fall from wagon in 
Humuoldt st., near Seigel st., Brook-
lyn, 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $840. 

Summons only served. 

Balance of salary as Inspector of Ma- 
sonry on New Aqueduct, $1,560. 

Salary as Driver in the L. 1. City Fire 
Dept., $704.40. 

Summons with notice for $4,870.47 
served. 

Summons only served. 

Loss of rent, premises at Flushing ave. 
and Whipple st., $1,375. 

For searching papers, etc., done by 
Commissioners of Accounts while 
plaintiff was County Clerk, Kinds 
County, $1,511.60. 

Salary as a Court Officer in Court 01 
General Sessions, $299. 

Personal injuries on plank walk on 
road from Spuyten Duyvil to Kings-
bridge, $5,000. 

For judicial construction of the will of 
Lizzie H. Perkins, deceased. 

Award for premises taken for Colonial 
Park, $14,829. to. 

Balance due on 1,002 tons of coal fur-
rushed, $31.71. 

Extra services as Sweeper in Street 
Cleaning Dept., $612.50. 

Salary for overtime work as Assistant 
Foreman, Street Cleaning Dept., 
$1,434.75- 

To have claim of $2,558.55 declared a 
lien upon moneys due to Martin D. 
Walsh. 

To have claim of $2,001.04 declared a 
valid lien upon moneys due to Mar-
tin D. Walsh. 

Supreme.. 24 48  

.. II 400 

Supreme, 	4 163 
Queens Co. 

Supreme 27 414 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 29 123 

Supreme, 27 312 
Kings Co. 

.. 27 467 

Supreme.. 28 467 

" 	14 172 

61 

66 

. . 31 189 

. . 15 276 

.. 16 87 

Supreme, 15 356 
Rich. Co.. 

.. 12 127 

Supreme.. 41 313 

- • 42 172 

36 121 

Supreme, 4 5 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. 25 474 

U.S.Circuit 40 467 

Supreme.. 57 182 

Supreme, 9 471  
Queens Co. 

Supreme. 40 209 

Supreme, 4 334 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. 14 364 

" 	• • 18  349 
Kings Co.. 

" 	27 311 

Supreme.. 17 442  

Supreme. 29 a z 3 
Kings Co.. 

25 474 

58  

Supreme.. 2i 326 

	

" 	• • 37 

Supreme, 26 6 
Kings Co. 

	

" 	z 791  

Supreme.. 33 151 

	

" 	• • 42 173 

	

" 	• • 39 375 

Supreme, 4 333 
Queens Co. 
Supreme.. 8 64 

32 

SupremeB6 
Co.C Kings  

33 

Supreme.. 39 421  
41 

Supreme, 7 369 
Queens Co. 

. 	7 369 

Supreme, 22 
Rich. Co.. 
Supreme.. 33 

.. 36  

.. 36 

Nov. 6, 1876 

6 	Nov. I, 1887 

Dec. 3t, 1897 

April 5, 1902 

Sept. 4, 1891 

Feb. 12, 1890 

May 2s, 1898 

Dec. 14, 1898 

	

15 	Feb. 21, 1902 

203 Jan. 10, 1894 

	

377 	April 23, 1902 

Mar. 7, 1890 Wund, Charles...... 

• • 48  75 June z, 1895 Wyer, Johanna 	 

• • 43 41 7 Oct. 14, 1892 Wyman, John H., et 
al., exrs. of Lane 
H. Perkins, vs. Al-
len C. Woodbury et 
al. ... 

	

. 17 513 	Dec. a8, 1899 	Wyrien, Christian.... 

	

52 288 	Nov. 28, 1896 Wynn, William S 	, 
and ano 	  

	

.. 56 532 	Dec. z8, 1897 
	

Yachelson, Max..... 

Y 	
 

32 21 	Feb. 24, 1902 
	

Yachelson, Max 	 

Supreme, B8 78 Aug. 28, 1895 
Kings Co. 

Wollschlager, Frank, 
by guardian....... 

Supreme.. 55 29 May 19, 1897 Wood, Henry S 

L.. Services as Doorman in Police Station 
in Tottenville, S. I., $94.56. 

	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $375. 

	 Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean. 
mg, overtime work, $1,500. 

To have assessment for 73d and 81st 
sts. underground drains declared void 
and to recover $327.81. 

1 73 
	

May 21, 1900 

1 54 
	

April 5, 1902 

z65 
	

Sept. 11, 1902 

103 
	

Mar. 6, 1887 

Yerrance, Charles 

York, James F 

Youck, Frank 

Young, Edwin, exr. 
of John M. Furman. 

it 
34 4 

33 1 54 

29 461 

Supreme.. 22 85 May 1I, 1950 Zucca, Antonio 	 

.. 26 156 	April 12, 1901 	Zucker and Levett 
Loeb Co. 	 

Supreme, 27 30 July 9, 1901 Zuckerman, Hera 	 
Kings Co. 
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Supreme, 27 227 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 

8 236 

May 2, 1902 

April 5, 1902 

Dec. ro, 1901 

Supreme, 16 468 
Rich. Cu.. 
City 	 23 411 

Supreme 	 35 i6i 
Supreme. 	9 401 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. 21 44 

Supreme. 27 469 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 34 358 June z6, 1902 

Supreme, 25 287 	Jan. 31, 1901 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 2$ 54 	Mar. 1, 1901 
Kings Co.. 

dui reme.. 32 283 	Mar. 18, 1902 

" 	• • 33 

Supreme. B6 
Kings Co. 

Supreme, 28 464 
Queens Co. 

Supreme, 34 209 
Kings Co.. 

• • 34 209 

•• 	. . 23 231 

	

21 55 	to, igoo 	Ackerman, Alfred... 

	

22 282 	 1, 1900 	Ackerstrom, Edward 

	

22 283 	 I, 1900 	Ackerstrom, Frcd'k. 

	

21 78 	 12, 1900 	Adler, Albert G. 1.. 

	

24 344 	 3o, 1900 	Ahearn, James .... 

	

18 372 	 2, 1900 	Adams, Clarence 6 

	

22 120 	14, 1900 	Ahearn, John 	 

	

19 382 	 1, 1900 	Ackerman, Charles. 

	

1 7 447 	22, 1899 	Adams, Thomas .. • 

	

22 76 	10, 1900 	Agnew, Robert H. 

	

18 463 	 9, 1900 	Ahearn, Edward... 

	

16 319 	 1, 1899 	Abraham, Michael. 

	

r8 426 	 6, 1900 	Ahearn, 	Margaret 	 

June 
June 

Mar. 
Mar. 

Dec. 

Feb. 

Feb. 

Mar. 

Feb. 
Oct. 
May 

Nov. 

May 

admx. of David... 

	

22 228 	May 28, 1900 	Ahern, John 	 

	

22 87 	May ri, 1900 	Ahern, Thomas 	 

	

22 402 	June i1, 1900 	Aitken, James 	 

	

22 42 	May 8, 1900 	Mart, James A 	 

	

23 390 	Aug. 25, 1900 	Albers, Henry ... • 

	

19 276 	Feb. 28; 1900 	Albertus, James C. 

	

19 488 	Mar. 7, 1900 	Alexander, Jos. J 	 

	

18 191 	tan. 25, 1900 	Alff, Paul 	 

	

July 31, 1900 	Alkers,  James  23  250 

	

19 103 	eb. 26, 1900 	Allen, Danforth 	 

	

2222 184 	May 21, 1900 	Allen, lames 	 

	

43 	May 8, 1900 	Allen,John 	 

	

18 148 	Jan. 12, 1900 	Allen, Safarine D 	 

	

18 190 	Jan. 15, 1900 	Ailing, Theodore 	 

	

24 234 	Oct. 19, 1900 	Altenbrand, Joseph 	 

	

19 449 	Mar. 5, 1900 	Ames, John H 	 

	

is 367 	Sept. 28, 1899 	Anderson Adolf 	 

	

24 86 	Sept. 29, 1900 	Anderson, Adolf 	 

	

23 18 	June 26, 1900 	Anderson, Charles 	 

	

21  483 	May 2, 1900 	Anderson, James 	 

	

17 414 	Dec.  19, 1899 	Anderson, .Joseph 	 

	

22 130 	May 14, 1900 	Anderson, Peter 	 

	

14 458 	Aug. 31, 1899 	Andlin, James 	 

	

22 490 	June  21,190o 	Andow, John 	 

	

19 310 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Andrews, George 	 

	

23 195 	July 25, 1900 	Annatoyne, John R 	 

	

16  112 	Oct. t6, 1899 	Anselment, Lawrence 

	

21 390 	April 25,1900 	Anthony, James.... • 

	

15 153 	Sept. 14, 1899 	Apfel, Maggie, admx 	, 
etc 	  

	

21 373 	April 23, 1900 	Applegate, Wynant 	 

	

21 152 	Mar. 21, 1900 	Ardrey, Harriet C 	 

	

21 345 	April 17, 1900 	Arend, John 	 

	

24 314 	Oct. 29, 1900 	Armit, William 	 

	

23 269 	Aug. 6, 1900 	Armstrong, Hugh 	 

	

22 229 	May 28, 1900 	Armstrong, lames J 	 

	

21 364 	June  II, 1900 	Armstrong, 'Phoenix 	 

	

22  446 	une  16,  1900 	Assole, Michael 	 

	

22 III 	May 14, 1900 	Auer, „John 	 

	

23  100 	uly 12, 1900 	Auld, Robert C 	 

	

23 66 	July  6, 190o 	Austin, James E. 

	

19 489 	ar. 7, 1900 	Autz, Philip G 	 

	

21 265 	April 4, 1900 	Bache, Samuel A 	 

	

21 132 	Feb.  17,  1900 	Backus, Charles 	 

	

22  i6o 	May 17, 1900 	Backus, Edward 	 

	

17 115 	Nov. 27, 1899 	Bacon, Isaac 	 

	

14 367 	Aug.  25, 1899 	Bacon, Thomas J 	 

	

t9 292 	Feb. 28, 1900 	do., No. a 	 

Laborer, Park Dept., $i o6.70. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Parks, $1i5. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $900. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $450. 
Dock Builder, Dock Dept., $1,500. 
Machinist, Fire Dept., $175. 
Foreman of Street Repairs, City Works, $3,325. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $31.25. 
Steam Engineer, Park Dept., $206. 
l'ainter, b Ire Dept. $115.50. 
Stoker, Dept. of Water Supply, $123.03. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $056.40. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $186. 

Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $271.60. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $450. 
Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $512.40. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $302.64. 
Rammer, Dept. of City Works, $75. 
Laborer, Dept. of !'arks, Brooklyn, $15.88. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $21.07. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $300. 
Erigineer, Brooklyn Bridge, $104.12. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 
Machinist, Dept. of Docks, $1,750. 
Laborer, 	

S 
Dept. of Docks, $3,532.50. 

Steam Engineer, \Vater upply, $1,291.68. 
Blacksmith, Dept. of Docks. $1,875. 
Carpenter. Charities and Correction, $957 45. 
Deck Hand, Dock Dept., $100. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $210.12. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $108.68. 
Electric-light Trimmer, Dept. Bridges, $654.80. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $333.33. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $500. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $z15. 
Rigger, Dept. of Bridges, $40. 
Sounder, Dept. of Street imp., $1,502.45. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
Painter, Fire Dept., $863,50. 
Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $400. 
Inspector of Pavine-. Public Works, $1,951.38. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning Dept., $100. 

Steamfitter, Education, Brooklyn, $858.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $465. 
I.aborer, Dept. of Parks, $528.88. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $3o. 
Machinist, Dept. of Water Supply, $140. 

Dept. ept. of Docks, $294.88. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $275.80. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $670.08. 
Paver, Dept. of Docks, $1,046.93. 
Steamfitter, Dept. of Charities, $650. 
Rockman, Croton Aqueduct, $1,350. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $18.13. 
Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $22.67. 
Hostler, Fire Dept., Brooklyn, $67. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $240. 
Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $60. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $80. 

Aug. 24, 1901 	Zachow, Arnold.... 

April 5, 1902 Zahn, Frank A 	 

Jan. 6, 1899 Zahn, Paul 	 

33 1 55 

	

.. 16 340 	Nov. 2, 1899 	Zindler, Sarah T., vs. 
Louis Jacobs et al. 

	

.. 24 261 	Oct. 23, 1899 	Zinsser, William, and 
August Zinsser 

	

155 	April 5, 1902 	Zito, Francesco..... 

	

83 	May 4, 1894 Zlydel, Hugh 	 

53 178 Mar. I, 1897 Zenia, Anna.. 	 

Oct. 23, 19o1 	Zollikoffer, Oscar F., 
et al. 	  

June 4, 1902 	Zozzoro, John 	 

June 4, 1902 	Zozzoro, Rossaio 	 

" 28, 1900 Zubriale, Rosco 	 

Nov. 14, 1899 Zephyr Hose, No. 4. 

Aug. 3o, 1900 	Zevin, Louis, vs. Pat- 
rick F. Kane 	 

July 29, 1902 	Ziegler, Annie 	 
April z6, 1899 	Ziegler, William 	 

June 9, 1900 Zielecke, Felix 

Sept. 24, 1901 	Zierlen, Regina ..... 

Zalio, Carlo 	 

Zehro, Antonio 	 

Zellermayer, Rubin.. 

Zimmerman, Hans.. 

Zimmerman, Henry 
Jr. 	  

Zimmerman, 0 t t o, 
and ano 	 

Zimmermann, Ste- 
phen J 	  

Damage to property at No. 434 Nos-
trand ave. by overflow of Nostrand 
ave. sewer, $195. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $880. 

Personal injuries by falling on 45th st., 
between First and Second ayes., $20,-
000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept.. 
cvertime work, $700. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $500. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime 
work, $964.60. 

Personal injuries by falling on pave-
ment at No. 154 East 5oth st., $10,- 
000. 

Storage on a Meyer's Voting Machine 
for Town of Northfield, $37.50. 

Assault and battery. $2,000. 

Summons only served. 
Amount due under contract with Vil-

lage of Flushing to allow plaintiff to 
connect with water mains belonging 
to village, $7,659.65. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $220. 

To recover taxes paid with moneys re• 
ceived as pension from U. S. Gov., 
$48.80. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 27th 
st. and Broadway alley, $10,000. 

Damage to property at Foster's Mead. 
ows, Springfield, L. I., $15,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Humboldt st., Brooklyn, $2,200. 

Personal injuries, tall of wagon into 
hole on Broadway and 13:st at., 
$3,000. 

For order making Andrew J. Lalor, 
Property Clerk, a party defendant. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Washington st., $734.10. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $475. 

Damage to property by overflow of 
sewer, No. soo Jefferson ave., $464. 

o vacate assessment against property 
for 1899, Queens, and to enjoin col-
lection. 

Damage to property at No. 26o Fourth 
ave. by overflow of sewer, $80. 

Damage to property at No. 26o Fourth 
ave. by overflow of sewer, $1,400. 

Damage to premises No. 562 President 
st. by breaking of Brooklyn sewers, 
$5oo. 

Expenditures incurred as Coroner, 
$507.91. 

To recover assessment for paving 25th 
st., $334.50. 

Personal injuries by fall from wagon 
on Siegel st., Brooklyn, $2,000. 

"PREVAILING RATE OF WAGES" ACTIONS. 

THE FOLLOWING ACTIONS ARE ALL BROUGHT IN THE SUPREME 
COURT TO RECOVER THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE AMOUNT AC-
TUALLY PAID TO THE PLAINTIFF AND THE PREVAILING RATE OF 
WAGES AT THE TIME WHEN THE SERVICES WERE RENDERED. 

!'OLIO. 	COMMENCED. 	TITLE OF ACTION. 	 NATURE OF ACTION. 
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FOLIO. COMMENCED. TITLE OF ACTION. 	 NATURE OF ACTION. 

19 410 
22 365 
23 381 
21 441 
Ix 350 
23 268 
al 466 
15 369 
24 	87 
25 325 
az 467 
23 332 
113 	is 
18 170 
19 439 
"9 311 
17 415 
18 152 
19 293 
23 354 
24 227 
15 480 
17 296 
19 	95 
18 420 
22 229 
22 477 
22 258 
22 419 
23 238 
as 229 
19 365 
I7 415 
21 278 
22 a3o 
at 	62 
18 436 
17 413 
17 326 
19 147 
22 262 
21 387 
24 244 
18 389 

434 
17 	xx z 
22 	82 
15 325 
I+ 	339 
18 222 

22 230 
22 133 
17 	61 
22 490 
15 369 
19 369 
19 456 
24 	87 
22 447 
16 243 
x6 248 
17 23o 
C7 450 
23 267 
18 397 
19 293 
34 151 
s3 440 
24 137 
23 333 
15 268 
19 401 
II 	338 
t 348 

24 228 
22 	43 
24 492 
19 427 
22 	43 
19 	60 
21 483 
19 109 
19 311 

3to 
22 490 
23 412 
x8 411 

Mar. 	3, 1900 
June I1, 1900 
.Aug. 24,1900 
April 28, 1900 
May 17, 1899 
Aug. 	6, igoo 
May 	a, 1900 
Sept. 28, 1899 
Sept. 29, 1900 
Feb. 	7, 1901 
May 	2,1900 
Aug. 18, 1900 
Jan. 	2, 1900 
an. 	x3, 1900 
ar. 	5, zsmo 

Feb. 28, 1900 
Dec. 19,1899 
Jan. 	zz, 1900 
Jan. 28, 190o 
Aug. 23, 1900 
Oct. 	19, 1900 
Oct. 	9, 1899 
Dec. 12, 1899 
Feb. 23, 1899 
Feb. 	5, 1900 
May 28, 1900 
Dine 20, 1900 
May 28,1900 
Jjune 13, 1900 
JulY 	30,1900 
bblay 28, 1900 
Mar. 	1, 1900 
Dec. 19, 1899 
Sept. 	4,1900 
May 28, 1900 
Mar. la, 1900 
Feb. 	7, 1900 
Dec. 19, 1899 
Dec. 13, 1899 
Feb. 28, 1900 
May z8, 1900 
Apr1124,1900 
Oct. 22, 190o 
Feb. 	2, 1900 
Feb. 	7, 1900 
Nov. 27, 1899 
May to, 1900 
Feb. 	7, 1901 
May 17, 1899 
Jan. 	16, 1900 

May 28, 1900 
May 14, 190o 
Nov. 21, 1899 
June 21, 1900 
Sept. 28, 1899 
Mar. 	x, 1900 
Mar. 	5, 1900 
Sept. 29, 1900 
June 16, 1900 
Oct. 26, 1899 
Oct. 	26, 1899 
Dec. 	5, 1899 
Dec. 22, 1899 
Aug. 	6, 1900 
Feb. 	3.19oo 
Feb. 28, 1900 
Oct. 	3, 1900 
Sept. 	7, 1900 
Oct. 	1900 
Aug. 18, 1903 
Sept. 21, I890 
Mar. 	3, 1900 
April 27, 1399 
May 17, 1899 
Oct. 	is), xgoo 
May 	8, 1900 
Dec. 	3, 1903 
Mar. 	3, 1903 
May 	8, 1900 
Feb. 19, 1900 
May 	2, 1900 
Feb. 26, 1902 
Feb. 28, 1900 
April 	9, 1900 
June at, 1900 
Aug. ao, 1900 
Feb. 	5, 1900 

Bagley, 	Asa 	Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, 4800. 
Bagley, 	James 	Foreman, Dept. of Docks, $3,671.75. 
Bagley, Thomas 	, 	Engineer, Fire Dept., 45,879. 
Barer, 	Christ 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $112. 
Bailey, George L. 	Carpenter, Dept. of Charities, $968. 

Bailey, Alexander 	
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $150. 

Baird, 	Duck Builder, Dept. of Docks, 8228* 
Baldwin, Frank B 	Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $219.68. 

do., No. 	2  	Fireman. Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Baldwin, George T 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of W ater Supply, $105.80. 
Balk, Joseph 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, 43coo 
Bamberger, Chas., Jr 	Machinist, Dept. of Docks, $415. 
Bannon, James J... 	Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Water Supply, Wu. 
Bannon, John 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $150. 
Bard, James 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $300.72. 
Baridisley, John  	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $loo. 
Barnes. Henry 	Laborer, Dept of Parks, $456.  
Barr, John 	Laborer, Dept. of Ducks, $00. 
Barr, Nkilliam, No. 2 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $112.50. 
Barrett, Andrew 	Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $135. 

do  	Fireman, Dept. of Chanties, X460. 
Barrett, Charles F 	Engineer, Dept. of Buildings, $2.572.5o. 

Barrett, John 	Laborer, Park Dept., 4168. 
Barrett, 	Patrick 	Larpenter, Dept. of Docks, $049.05. 
Barry, 	Bernard 	Painter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $317.511. 
Barry, 	mes 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $652.20. 
Barry, Nicholas 	thief Cook, Dept. of Cnarities, $8,750. 
Barry, Thomas 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,351.94 
Barry, \Villiam E 	W heelwright, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 41coo. 
Bartlier, James J 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Docks, $302.64 
Bartlett, John 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,522.90. 
Barton, Charles H 	Carpenter, Dept. of Charities, $317.90. 
Bartow, Joseph 	Laborer, Dept. of Water Supply, $700. 
Baseler, John A 	Sounder Dept. of Water Supply, Plop. 
Bassell,John 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $599.46. 
Bassett, William B 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $23.57. 
Bast, 	George 	Laborer, Park Dept. 
Batchelor, Charles 	Laborer, Dept. of•City Works, $300. 
Bateman, Antonio 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $72. 
Bath, 	Frank 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks,  $21.94.  
Battenberg, John.... 	Dock Builder, Dept. of 'Docks, $302.64. 
Battle, Richard J... 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $67.17. 
Battle, 	Richard 	J., 	Fireman, Dept. of N\ ater Supply, $66.97. J 
Bauer, George J.... 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1,269.75. 
Baulser, 	Daniel 	Laborer, Park Dept., Brooklyn, $1,466. 
Bauss, Andrew 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $192. 
Baxter. Terence 	L 	Mechanic s Helper, Street Cleaning, $120. 
Beardsley, Edw. T 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, 405.86 
Beatty. William F 	Painter, Dept. of Charities, $650. 
Beck, Caroline, admx 	Paver, Dept. of City Works, $1,000. 

	

of Frederick Beck 	 
Beck, John A 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $221.16. 
Becker, 	Charles 	\lechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $105. 
Becker, George, Jr... 	Cement Worker, Dept. of Highways, $750. 
Becker, 	William__ 	Sounder, Dept. of St. Improvements, $360.50. 
Bedford Henry 	Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $924.28. 
Beggs, 	William 	Painter, Fire Department, $300. 
Behan, 	Michael 	Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $733.33. 
Belford. Henry  	Fireman, Dept. of 1\ ater Supply, $138.08. 
Belizzcs Giovanus 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $335.08. 
Bell, F.dward H 	Engineer, City Works, Brooklyn, 4',647.9% 

 	Fireman,  Water Supply, Brooklyn, $68% 
Bell, 	George 	Machinist on Brooklyn Bridge, $1,519.80. 

do  	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, 43oo. 
Bell, 	ohn 	.. 	Calker, Dept.  of Water Supply, $15o. 
Bell,  Silas T 	Rammer, 	ept. of Highways, 	jicoo. 

do 	No. 2 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $80. 
Bell, Thomas 	Harnessmaker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $360. 
Belmont, Harrie S 	Alachinisrept. of Bridges, $114. 

D Benedict, Ralph H. 	Laborer, Dept of Docks and Ferries, $200. 
Beneke, 	William 	C. 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $46451. 

., Benesh, Louis 	Laborer, Park Dept. 	$432 
Benjamin, William 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks. 428.38, 
Bennett, 	John \V 	Carpenter, Dept. of Charities, $1,275. 
Bennett, Richard 	Plumber, Dept. of Chari-ies, $2,164. 
Bennett, Sylvester 	Inspector, Dept. of Highways, $1,355. 
Benson, 	Garrett 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $574.24 
Benton, Charles A 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $52.80. 
Bergen, Frank 	Steam Engineer, Dept. If Bridges, $105.45. 
Bergin, John 	.. 	Laborer, Dept. of Dock.", $4522.90. 
Berkeley, Walter M. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks. 450o. 
Berman. Jacob 	Laborer, Dept. of Decks, 4%06.66. 

Deck Builder, Dept or Docks, $450. Berne, 	Thomas 	 t.  
Berry, L. J., No. a 	Paver, Dept. of Highways. $105. 
Bichoell, Freeborn A 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $19. 
Bickelhaupt, Geo. A 	Sounder, Dept. of Street Improvements, $1,365. 
Bielenami, Jacob 	Watchman, Dept. of Buildings, $227. 
Birmingham, 	ai a t • 	Laborer, Park Dept., 8/05. 

Clew 	  

8 

FOLIO. 	COMMENCED. 	TITLE OF ACTION. 
	 NATURE OF ACTION. 

Brogan, Villiam 	 Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $699.60. 

Brennan, William 	 Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $699.60. 

Brauer, Joh 	 

Britt, Maurice 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $19.57. 
Brockelman, August 	 Eoiler Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply,  $40.04. 
Brodbek, George 	 Painter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Brooks, Joseph 	 
Broome, William H. Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, Brooklyn, $62.64 

Brenna, Calvin 	 Sounder, Dept. of Highways U27.50. 

Brenner, Daniel C 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $225. 

Brewer, George F 	 SLtaobkoerre,r,DeipatikofriCephat.ri,  Charities, $450. 

Broderick, Dennis 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $348. 
BroderickJohn J 	 Firemau, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,250. 

Brannbach,
n 

 John 	 Laborer, Dept. of Dock,' $547.0% 

Bray, john 	 Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $720. 

Brennan, John J 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $56. 
Brennan, Michael 	 Fireman, De_pt. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Brennan, Thomas 	 Steamfitter, Dept. of Public Charities, $50% 

Bresnan, Hugh F 	 Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $545. 

Brideson, Joseph 	 Stoker, Dept. of Water Supply, $700. 
Bridge, Stephen 	 Wheelwright, Fire Dept., $400. 

Briordy, Peter 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $3116.80. 

Brogan, John, No. a 	 Paver, Dept. of Highways $30. 

Brookine, Thomas J. Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $246.71. 

Bremer, 'William 	 Laborer, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 

Brennan, Frank 	 Fireman, Dept. of Bridgec, $52.4o. 

Brennan, John 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $30o. 

Brice, Robert 	 

Britt, George 	 Laborer, Dept. of Health, $520. 

Brady, Philip 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $00. 

lirausch, Matthew 	 Blacksmith, Dept of Street Cleaning, $110. 
Brawley, John 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, 75. 
Bray, amen 	 Sounder, Sounder Dept. of Water Supply,  $1,000. 

Breen, John T 	 Inspector, Dept. of Publis Works, $1,698.30. 

Brennan, John E 	 Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, Woo. 

Brennan, William J 	 Steam Engineer Dock Dept., $1,234.18. 

Brady, William 	 Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $890.40. 

Brandon, Thomas.., Toolman, Dept. of Highways, 6426. 

Bremer, John E 	 Machinist's Helper, Brooklyn Bridge, $110.50. 

Breslin, Charles 	 Rammer, Dept. of City Works, $1,876. 

Brady, Thomas 	 

Brennan, James J 	 Stoker, Dept. of Water Supply, $113.56. 

Branahan, Thomas 	 Stoker, Dept. of Public Charities, $350. 

Breischer, William H 	 Assistant Foreman, Public Works, $353. 

do 	No. a Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $62.50. 

do   Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $625.95. 

do 	No. 2 Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, 4138.68. 

do   Laborer, ept. of Parks. $47.50. 	 . 

do   Wheelwright, Fire Dept., $175. 

do 	 Steam Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $674.88. 

do 	 Assistant Foreman, Public Works, $1,400. 
do 	 Assistant Foreman, Public Works, $450. 

Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $%336.66. 

Carpenter 
D
, 	 g Street Clean 	Dept., $289.84- 

Dock Builder, Dept. of Decks, $240. 

74.4505.o. 

do 	 Steam Engtneer, Dept. of Water Supply, $370.12. 
Brosnan, Andrew 	 Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $493.21. 

do 	NO.2 War, Dept of Water Supply, $64.67. 
do 	gal Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $135.28. 

Brower, Conrad 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $95.50. 
Brown, Benjamin 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 4312. 
Brown, Caspar 	 Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $810.75. 
Brown, Charles 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $103.20. 
Brown, Duming 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, 41,50o. 
Brown, Edward 	 Painter, Dept. of Highways, $534 

do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $32.50. 
do.   Painter, Dept. of Highways, $260. 
do.   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $32.5o. 

Brown. Frank 	 Toolman, Dept. of Highways, 5499. 
Brown, Henry 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks and Ferries, $525. 

Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $699.60. Brownd,oJames 	 
	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $87.8a .  

Brown, James, No. a Laborer, Dept. ofDocks, 
tSupply, 4x38.68. 

—ocas, ,320. Brown, John 	 
Brown, John S 	 Fireman, Charities and Correction, $8,200. 
Brown, Michael 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $360. 

Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $480. Brown,doPatrick 	

Dept. ept. of Highways, $30. 
Brown, Reinhard 	 Butcher, Dept. of Charities, 4280. 

Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $250. Brown,d.■ \ William 	 
	 Stoker, $77.89. 

Brown, William T 	 Tool Dresser, Dept. of Docks, $250. 
Browning. rmes.. 	Stoker, Dept. of Public Charities, $350. 
Brudeson, 	seph 	 Stoker, Dept. of Health, $400. o 

Engineer, Raymond St. Jail, 41,058.33. Brundage, . ohn 	
' Brunner, Balthasar 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $22.13. 

Brynes, James H 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 4'06.08. 
Buchan, Adam 	 Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, R6  A $1,$,:441.63...2.._ 

do 	No. 2. Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, so 6 
Fireman, Water Supply,  Brooklyn, $3 68. Buchan, John 	 

do 	No. 2 	 Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, 	oo o9. 
Buckley, Christopher Laborer, Dept. Of Parks, $340. 
Buckley. James__ Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $400. 
Bunce, Benjamin 	 Steam Engineer, Public Buildings, $1,163.56. 
Bunker, 	Josephine, Laborer, Dept. of Water Supply, $250, 

admx. of Dumont 
Banker 	  

July 12, 1900 	Burgess, James 	 Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $350. 
Jan. -8, 1900 	Burk, Coleman W 	 Calker, Dept. of Public Works, $275. 
Feb. 28, 1900 	Burke, Henry, No. 2 	 Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $105. 

	

294 	
July 12, 190o 	 do 	 Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $300. 

	

101 	
April s6, 1902 	Burke, James 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $75. 

	

428 	
May 7, 190) 	Burke, James P 	 Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $850. 

	

3351 

	
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $96.  Jan. 31 199 / 	Burke, John 	 

July .-5, x931 	Burke, John 12 	 Laborer, w,  ater Supply, Brooklyn, $243.33. 

	

101 	
Oct. 19, 193, 	Burke, Michael J.. 	

Laborer, 
Rigger,DAprtk.  Dept, $480. $x,r 64.70. 220 

Dec. 12, x899 	Bui1e, Patrick 	 

	

297 	
June 0, 1919 	Burke, Patrick F 	Fireman, Dept. of City Works, $7'-' 48  

	

27 	
Jan. 72, 19O' 	Burke, Peter 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320. 153 
Jan. 5, 1900 	Burke, William 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $130.80. 
Mar. 5, 190o 	Burke, William J 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,666.66. 
May 28, 1900 	Burkett, William 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $274.51. 
Feb. :.6, 19a3 	Boikit, Thomas.. 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks $480. 
April z6 1903 	Burman, Willi n 	 Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $2,890. 
Sept. 28, 1899 	Burnett, James G 	 Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $616.98. 
Sept. 29, 1900 	 do 	No. a  Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
April 26, 1900 	Burnham, George C. Coal Passer, Dept. of Water Supply, $600. 
Feb. 28, 1900 	Burns, Andrew 	 Paver, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
April 26, 1900 	Burns, Daniel 	Coal Passer, Dept. of Water Supply. $600. 
Jan. lo, istoo 	Burns, James 	 Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply. $1,000. 
Feb. 26, 1900 	do   Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $4.20. 

Jan. 15, 1900 	
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $86.40. Jan. 5, 'goo 	Burns, John 	 

	 Driver, Park Dept., $375. do  
 Toolman, Dept. of }highways, $496. 

Aug.
Apr 341:  zir9 0 	do 

1899 
	

Flagger, Dept. of Highways, $1,300. Burns, Michael 	 
Oct. 17, 1900 	do   Laborer, Dept. of Public Works, $266.25. 
June ii, 1900 	Burns, Patrick 	 Stone Cutter, Dept. of Docks, $1,570.10. 
May 7, 1900 	Burns, Patrick H 	 Driver, Dept. of Water Supply, $150. 
May 14, 11 899090 	Burns, Thomas 	 Inspector, Dept. of Docks, $1,887.98. 
July i 
	

Burns, 'Thomas F 	 Steam Engineer, Dock Dept., $462.48. 
Feb. 26, 1900 	Burns, William 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $750. 
Oct. 9, 1899 	Burrowes, Edward J 	 Machinist, Dept. of City Works, $822.10. 
Feb. 7, 1901 	 do 	No. 2 	 Machinist, Dept. of Water Supply, $370.12. 

Feb.
n. 15, 1900 	Burton William 	 Lshorer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, 
b 26, 1900 	Busly.,. Robert 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $20.94. 

Jan. 16, 1901 	Bush, john H 	 Gardener, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $341.25. 
Mar. 14, 1900 	Bush, ,,,ilharo 	 Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $175. 
June i1, 'goo 	Butch, John 	 Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $547.08. 
Jan. iz, 1900 	Butler, Edward 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $6o. 
Nov. 15, 1899 	Butler, James 	 Laborer, Dept. of City Works $665. 
Mar. 5, 1900 	Butler, James M 	 Engineer, Dept. of Charities, $3,2 i9.04. 
Dec. 27, 1899 	Butler Jeremiah D 	 Sounder, Dept. of Highways, 4500. 
Jan. 22, 1900 	Butler, John 	 Sounder, Dept: of Highways, $13000. 
10.2r. 5, 1900 	do   Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, 4z,466.66. 
Oct. 26, x899 	Butler, John F 	 Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $3,594.18. 
Dec. ' 1, 'goo 	Butler, Lawrence 	 Attendant, Dept. of Charities, 878.05. 
Oct. 19, 1900 	Butler, Pierce 	 Attendant, Dept. of Charities, 2,610. 
Mar. 5, 1900 	Butler, Robert A. 	 Dept. ept. of Docks, 4200. 
Jan 15, 1900 	Butler, Thomas 
Oct. 19, 1900 	do  

 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $80.
m  	 Steam Fitter, Dept. of Charities, $152.50. 

Aug. 6, 1900 	Butler, William J 	
 Laborer, Park 

DeofWptat $4er17.5opl.y, $z oo. 
Aug. 25, 1900 	 do 
Feb. 15, 1900 	Byrne, Chnlittopher. Painter, Fire Dept., $3_240. 
Feb 26, 1900 	Byrne, Joseph 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, 41,soo. 
Feb. 26, 1900 	Byrne, Peter J 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks. $675. 
Oct. 29, 1900 	Byrnes, Louis 	 Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $250. 
Sept. z8, 1899 	Byrnes, Richard-- Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $195.90. 
May 7, 1900 	do   Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $55. 
Mar. z, 190o 	Byrnes, Thomas 	 Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning $77.50. 
Sept. 19, 1900 	Byron, Felix 	.. Fireman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $8,25. 
April 4, 1900 	Cadigan, Patrick J.. Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 
Feb. 17, 1899 	Cadwell, William P. Carpenter, Park Dept., $12,317.72. 
Oct. 19, 1899 	Caffrey, tames 	 Fireman, Dent. of Charitiea, $370. 
Lune  II, 1200 	Cagney, David 	 Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $1,522.90. 
Nov. 21,1699 	Cahill, James 	 Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $aoo. 

Ix 346 	May 17, 1893 	Bishop, George 	 Hostler, Police Dept., $387.60.  
6 vs 	Dec. 1, 1898 	Bishop, Otis G 	 Carpenter, Street Cleaning Dept., $553.57. 

u 381 	April 23, 1902 
Jan. 15, 1900 	Blacken, James W 	 Steam Engineer, Dept. of Parks, 4241. 

Bjurstrom, Julius 	 Laborer, "New Hampshire," 8638.97. 

16 402 	Nov. 9, 1899 	Blair, Walter J 	 Fiieman, Dept. of Bridge% $321.50. 
17 198 	Dec. I, 1899 	Blake, Daniel 	 Laborer, Park Dept., 4289.20.  
21 391 	April 25, 190o 	Blankenhorn, Charles Inspector, Dept. of Public Works, $1,208.79. 
19 24 	Feb. 15, 190 	Bligh, James 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Buildings, $656.22. 

Dept., $55o. Ii '59 	Sept. 15, 1899 	Bliss, Joseph D 	 Painter, Park.  
14 285 	Aug. aa, 1899 	Blom, Hans E 	 Painter, Brooklyn Bridge, $36.60. 
22 373 	June It, 1900 	Bloomer, George 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $3,061.50. 
:3 115 	July 14, 1900 	Bockelman, August 	 Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, 43oo. 
22 124 	May 14, 1902 	Boehn, Max 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,148.13. 
22 447 	June 16, 1900 	Boettger, Gustave A. Electric Trimmer, Dept. of Bridges, $654.80. 
23 309 	Aug. 24, 1900 	Bogardus, John F 	 Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $1.597.50. 
18 467 	Feb. 9, 1900 	Bohan, Cornelius 	 Paver, Dept. of City Works, $400. 

Paver, Dept. of Highways. $82.5% 19 311 	Feb. 28, 1900 	 do 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $05. 19 312 	Feb. 28,1900 	Bohan, James 	 
Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $200. 14 18 	July 29, 1899 	Bohan, Joseph 	 

17 538 	Dec. 13, 1899 	Bohan, Patrick 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $2,000. 
18 467 	Feb. 9, 191, 	 do 	 D 	 Paver, ept. of City Works. $300. 
17 448 	Dec. ao, 1899 	Bohmke, Herman 	 Laborer, Dept. of laty Works, $309. 
22 Ito 	May 14.1900 	Boland, John 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks. $6,413.15. 

Painter, Dept. of Bridge% $103.20. 16 66 	Oct. 1, 1090 	Bmean, 	iggo 	 
Stoker, Dept. of Water supply, 8149.6o. 23 265 	Aug. 6, 1960 	Bolen, Frank A 	 

at 283 	April 4, igoo 	Bolling, Thomas.... Toolman, Dept. of Water Supply, $500. 
21 441 	April 28, 190o 	Bolte, Frederick... 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $58. 
x5 37o 	Sept. 28,1599 	Boltman, Herman... Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $580.80. 
24 87 	Sept. 29, 19090 	do 	No. a. fireman, Dept. 01 Water Supply, $104.43. 
24 142 	Oct. 1, 1900 	Bond, Charles A.... Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
17 416 	Dec. 19, 1899 	Booth, William E... Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $sock 

Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $2,894.40. at 424 	April 26, 1900 	Borham, John 	 
228 	Jan. 21, 1901 	Boriey, John 	 2-, 	 Gardener, Dept. of Chanties, Brooklyn, $765. 

23 17 	June 26, 1900 	Borocco, Nicola 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $670.08. 
15 369 	Sept..* 1899 	Dorton, William B 	 Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, 6219.12. 

Fireman, Dept. 01 ■‘ ater Supp,y, 81.30.68. 24 88 	Sept. 29, 1900 	Bolen, Frank A 	 
19 456 	Mar. 5, 190o 	Boves, Lawrence F 	 Cement Worker, Dept, of Docks, 46o0k 
24 140 	Oct. 1, 1900 	Bowden, Martin.— Watchman, Dept. of V■ ater Supply, $550. 

$ 17 113 	Nov. 27, 1809og 	Bowe, Thomas 	 Laborer, Park Dept., 450.  
2a 132 	May t4, 190o 	Bowen, Samuel N 	 Stone Mason, Dept. of Parks, $400. 
33 142 	April 4, 1902 	Bowers, Frank K 	 Foreman, Dept. of Public 1\ orbs, $3,028.12. 
23 197 	July 25, 1900 	Bowne, William E 	 Engineer, Dept. of Water \Vorks, $1,169.36. 
23 26 	June 18, 1900 	Bowne, William H 	 Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $623.16. 

	

12, 1899 	Boyd, John 	 15 01 	e t. Stoker, Dept. of Charities. $760. Sp  
19 132 	Feb. 26, 1900 	Boyer, Meyer 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 3rooklya, $24.38. 
21 190 	Mar. 27, 1900 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $61.50. 

Machinist, Street Cleaning Dept., $300. 12 92 	June 12, 1899 	Boylan, John J 	 
t8 202 	Jan. 0, 1899 	Boylan, ihomas J 	 Painter, Dept. of Parks, $600. 
az 265 	April 4, 1900 	Boyle, Edward A 	 Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 
23 339 	Aug. 18, 1900 	Boyle, oho 	 inspector, Dept. of Highways, $14,952.7o. 

	

28,1899 	Boyle, 15 368 	Sept. Joseph 	 Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $319.12. 
24 88 	Sept. 29, 1899 	 o 	No. a Fireman, Dept. of VS atar Supply, $138.68. 
17 449 	• Dec. 22, 1899 	Boyle, William 	 Laborer, Dept. of City Works,$665.  
18 178 	Jan. 5, 1903 	Bradley, Andrew 	 Laborer, Dept. of Charities, 410. 
21 461 	May 1, 1900 	Bradley, 	

of Highways, $30. Dennis
oseph L 	 'teamster, Park Dept., $1,119. 

14 315 	Oct. ask 190o 	Brady, D   Paver, Dept. 
Laborer, Dept. of Loy Works, $15. 18 492 	Feb. 13, 1898 	Brady, James 	 

21 361 	April 2i, 19o2 	 do   Mason, $11,868.17. 
24 x35 	Oct. z, 19oo 	Brady, James T 	 hospital Helper, Dept. of Charities, $718.66. 
17 112 	NOV. 27, 1899 	Brady, Joan 	 Laborer, Park Dept.. $264.  

	 Cement Worker, Dept. of Highways, 4375. 3 344 
	

Dec. 24, 1899 	do 
 Jan. 2, 1900 	do   Paver, Dept. of Highway;, $125. 

19 as 	Feb.. 5, 1900 	do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Buildings, $656.22. 
19 312 	Feb. 20, 1900 	do   Paver, Dept. of Highway-, $105. 
22 205 	May 23, 1900 	do   Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $98. 
24 315 	Oct. 29,1900 	do   Paver, Dept. of Highway,. $35. 

17 57 	Nov. 21, 1899 	Brady, John J 	 Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $460. 
19 293 	Feb. 28, istoo 	Brady, John J., No. 2 Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $60. 

25 09 do 	 Steamfitter, Dept. of Chsrines, 40,806. 
az 77 	

Di
ar. ta, z 
n. x5, 1901 

o 	Brady, Joseph 	 Fireman, Dept of Public Works, $900. 90  
17 114 	Nov. 27, 1899 	Brady, Michael 	 Laborer, Park Dept., $208.  

Laborer, Dept of Parka, $190.75. ad 04 	Mar. 24, 1900 	Brady, Patrick 	 t.  

22 44 	May a, 1900 do   Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $2,519.40• 

24 
17 
:3 
■8 
19 
19 
.22 
19 
21 
15 
24 
21 

.9 
2.3 
.1 
22 
18 
27 

19 294 
	

Feb. 28,1900 
38 	Jan. a, 1904) 

21 44 
	

Mar, 13, 
480908 

22 403 	June 12, 190 
23 zot 	July 12, 1900 
21 265 	April 4, 1900 
22 44 	May 8, 1900 
to 109 	Feb. 26, 1900 

Feb. 5, 1900 
Feb. 20, 1901 
Jan. x0,1900 
June 4, 1900 
April as, 1900 
April 4, 1902 
April 4, 1902 
April 4, 1902 
Mar. z, 1930 
Dec. 0, 1899 
June az, 1901 

19 426 	Mar. 3, 1900 
24 345 	Oct. 30, 1900 
17 416 	Dec. 19, 1890 
23 258 	May 28,  
19 411 	Mar. 3, 190o 
18 482 	Feb. zo, 190o 
24 88 	Sept. 29, 1900 
21 449 	April 3o, 1900 
15 372 	Sept. 28, 1899 
12 315 	

May 
 II, 1899 

22 87 	ay 11., 1900 
0 229 	Oct. 20, 1899 
19 81 	Feb. 21,1900 
23 428 	Sept. 4, 19co 
0 474 	Nov. Is, 1900 
at 282 	April 4, 1900 
18 475 	Feb. 9, 1900 
19 371 	Mar. 1,1900 
18 91 	fitien. 8, 1900 
19 357 	an I, 1900 
21 121 	Mar. 16, 1900 
18 103 	Feb. 5, 1900 
18  374 	Feb. a, 190o 
18 44 	Jan. 4, 1900 
21 492 	May 2, 1900 
24 329 	Oct. 2 
15 371 	Sept. 28, 2890 

9, 1900 

24 89 	Sept. 29, 1900 
23 67 	July 6. 1900 
22 378 	June It, 1900 
15 302 	Sept. 28, 1894 
16 	2 	Oct. 10, 1899 
25 325 	Feb., xqo1 
15 371 	Sept. 213, 15e9 
-4 89 	Sept. 29, 1900 
as 312 	Feb. 7, 19(1 

Feb. 23, 1900 
19 90 	Feb. 23, 1900 
22 462 	June 19, 1900 

eb. 7, 1900 
May xx x: ,189 900 

14, 1899 
Dec. 21, 1899 
Mar. 1,1900 
Mar. 16,1900 
July 29, 100 
(Jct. 1, 19

9
00 

3  37u 	Sept. 28. 1899 
219 48009 	Mar. 3, 1900 4   

Sept. 29, 1900 
18 153 	Jan. 12, 1900 
23 355 	Aug. 23, 1900 
18 17 Jan. 2,1903 
22 393 	June :1, 19a2 
24 315 	Oct. 29, 1900 
24 131 	Oct 1,1900 
t6 500 	Nov. 16,1899 
21 227 	Mar. 30, 1933 
,6 313 	Oct. 3o, 1899 
:3 101 	July 12, 19.10 
21 264 	April 4, 1900 
17 321 	Dec. 13, 189) 
21 95 	Mar. 13, 1900 
t8 387 	Feb. 2, 1900 
I5 368 	Sept.  28, 2809 
24 9 ,5 3680 	sSeeppt.  Sept. 2289:  118 9900,  

.25 319 	Feb. 	7,1901 
18 210 	Jan. 16, 1900 
.8 219 	Jan. 16, 1900 
18 460 	Feb. 3, 1900 
21 	4 	Mar. 8, 1900 

18  440  
22 87 
t7 341" 
17 438 
1 9 373 
21 127 
23 150 

18  41 5 
19 109 
i8 113 
22 299 
21 391 
33 '43 
33 1 43 
33 144 
19 364 
17 416  
22 487 

24 133 

i9 91  

3  235 
35  

438  
444 
230 
110 
425 
370  

90  
420 

0 312 
21 421 
18 114 
19 Ito 
18 6o 
18 179 
21 266 
1 4 459 
24 212 
22 385 
22 39 
22 109 
12 316 
19 127 
t6 
25 318 
is 193 
1 9 133 
25 192 
22  134 
22 365 
18 153 
16 475 
19 430 
1 7 494 
i8 254 
1 9 454 
16 249 
25 39 
24 222 
1 9 443 
18 191 
24 235 
23 265 
23 384 
19 19 
19 110 
19 III 
24 328 
1 5 371  
2t 39 
tg 38o 
2.1 0 
21 26

3
6 

10 93 
21. 227 
22 365 
17 44 



FOLIO. 	COMMENCED. 	TITLE OF ACTION. 	 NATURE OF ACTION. 

i6 113 	Oct. 16, 1899 	Clearwater, Charles 
24 300 	Oct. 25, 1900 	Cleary, lames F.... 
18 i.19 	Jan. 16,1900 	Cleary, Joseph 	 
i8 214 	Jan. 16, zgoo 	Cleary, Patrick J 	 
15 165 	Sept. 15, 1899 	Cleary, Richard 	 
10 115 	Feb. 28, 1900 	 do 
19 315 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Cleary, Richard 	 
i9 295 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Cleary, William 	 
22 22 	May 5, 1900 	Clements, Mondfort 	 
21 267 	April 4,  1900 	Clerey, Dominick 	 
t9 315 	April 28, 1900 	Clifford, John ... • • • • 
19 295 	April 28, zgoo 	Clifford, Roddy 	 
19 117 	April 10, 1900 	Clonan, Peter 	 
22 420 	lune 13,1900 	Clute, Frank A 	 
11 483 	May 2, 1900 	Coady, Thomas 	 
22 425 	June 14, 1900 	Coar, Thomas 	 
22 491 	June 21, 1900 	Cohan, Louis 	 
14 328 	Oct. 29, 1900 	Cobey, James.. • ••• • 
17 116 	Nov. 27,1899 	Cockfair, William... 
1 7 485 	Dec. 26, 1899 	Cody, James 	.. 
21 278 	April 4, 1900 	Cody, Walter 	

 

19 3x6 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Coffey, Christopher 	 
22 111 	May 14, 1900 	Coffey, Dennis 	 
[ 8 37i 	Feb. 3, 1900 	Coffey, lames... • • • • 
22 395 	Lune 11, 1900 	Coffey, hilip J 	 
i9 145 	Feb. 28, i900 	Cogan, Patrick j 	 
18 255 	Jan.  22, 1896 	Cohen, Clarence H 	 

	

22 487June at, 1900 	Cohen, Harris 	 
22 232 	May 28, zgoo 	Cohn, Richard 	 
16 199 	Oct. 24, 1899 	Colbert, Maurice 	 
22 38o 	tune i1, 1960 	Colbert, Roger  F 	 
22 30i 

	

une 4, 1900 	Colby, William J 	 
22  233 	lay 28, t2oo 	

Cole, William 	 

	

F 	 
15 264 	Sept. 21, 1899 	Cole, 	J oseph 	. 	

i  

18 62 	Jan. 	5, 1900 	Cole, 	illiam 
23 272 	Aug. 6, 1900 	do 
23 393 	Aug. 25, 1900 	

 
Coleman, James. — 

17 111 	Nov. 27, 1899 	Coleman, John 	 
21 228 	Mar. 30, 1900 	Coley, Sel en G 	 
21 283 	April 4, 1900 	Colgan, Frank J 	 

	

18 i8oan. is, 1900 	Collins Edward 	 
22 302 	June 4, 1900 	Collins, Jeremiah 	 
15 350 	Lpt. 26, 1899 	Collins, John 	 
17 445 	Dec. 21, 1899 do 
19 316 	Feb. 28,1900  do 

** * t6 113 	Oct. 16, 1899 	Collins, John D:  : : : * 

	

[6  137 	Oct. i6, 1899 	 do 
23 85 	July 9, 1900 	Collins, ,Joseph 

	 

	

F. • 	 
33  144 	Artil 4, x902 	Collins,  

I3 373 	Sept. 18, 1899 	Collins, William F• • 
24 93 	Sept. 29, 1900 	 do 	No. 2  
17 372 	Dec. 16, 1899 	Colter, John 	 
19 112 	Feb. 26, 1900 	Colton. James 	 
24 387 	Nov. 8, 1900 	Colwell, George 
22 179 	May 22, 1900 	Colwell, James 	 
17 181 	Dec. I, 1899 	Colwell, ohn 	 
18 385 	Feb. 2, 1900 	Colwell, William H

.  
 

18 476 	Feb. 9, 1900 	Colwell, William kt . 
25 47 	Dec. ii, 1891 	Comerford, James 	 
16 367 	Nov. 6, 1899 	Comerford, John J. 
19 3 i 6 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Commiskey, Charles. 
24 348 	Oct. 30, 1900 	Compton, Dennis._ 
22 140 	May 15, 1900 	Conaty, Joseph 	 
22 141 	May 15, 1900 	 do 
23 z68 	Aug. 6, 19oo 	Conboy, Henry 	 
1 7 417 	Dec. 19, 1899 	Conboy, James 	 
23 266 	Aug. 6, 1900 	Conboy, John 	 
22 233 	May 28, 1900 	Concannon, Michael. 
x6 114 	Oct. 16, 1809 	Condon, Bart. 	 
19 317 	Feb. 28,1900 	 do 
19 45 	Feb. 17, 1900 	Condon, Toseph 	 
/I 387 	April 25, 1900 	Condon. Samuel E. 
25 326 	Feb. 7, 1901 	 do 	No. 2 
15 153 	Sept. 21, x899 	Condon, Thomas 	
19 419 	Mar. 3, 1900 	Conklin, William B. 
23 19 	

Aug. 
18, 1900 	Conley, William H 	 

i 4 103 	Aug. 8, 1899 	Cordon, James 	,. 
16 114 	Oct. x6,1899,., 	do 

L 21 77 	Mar. 12, Igoo 	Conlon, Thomas 	 
19 295 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Connaham, Thomas 	 
22 233 	May 28, 1900 	Connally, Thomas 	 
17 329 	Dec. 23, 1899 	Connelly, Bernard 	 
17 117 	Nov. 27, 1899 	Connelly, John 	 
17 323 	Dec. 13, x8g9 
19 31 	Feb. 28, i9oo 	Connelly, Michael 	 
1j 308 	Oct. 29, 1899 	Connelly, Patrick 	 
24 357 	Mar. 1, 1899 	Connelly, Thomas 	 

;i 
280 Sept. 25, 1899 

	

Jan. 3, 1900 	
Conners, Martin 	 

29 Connolly, Joseph 	 
al 117 

	

Mar. 16, !goo 	 do 
22 88 	May it,  1900 	Connolly, Michael 	 
21 26o 	April 4, 1900 	Connolly, Patrick 	 
24 221 	Oct. 19, 1900 	 do 	 
24 70 	Sept. 25, 1900 	Connolly, Patrick J 	 
24 93 	Sept. 29, i899 	Connor, Charles . 
15 374 	Sept. 28, 1899 	Connor, Charles 	 
25 313 	Feb. 7, ista 	 do 
18 11 	Jan. 2, 1900 	Connor, Frank 	 
24 316 	Oct. 29, 1900 	 do 
12 428 	June 14, 1900 	Connor, John 	 
17 417 	Dec. 19, 1899 	Connor, Patrick H 	 
22  234 	May 28, 1900 	Connors, John W 	 
22  16z 	May  17,i900 	Conroy, Bernard 	 
21 489 	May 1, 1900 	Conroy, James L 	 
21 284 	April 4, 1900 	Conroy, Joseph 	 
19 317 	Feb.  28,1900 	Conroy, Michael 	 
22 447 	June 16, 19oo 	Conroy, Peter 	 
21 208  

	

Mar. 28, 1900 	Considine, Michael 	 
/ 7 56 	Nov. a r, 1899 	Considine, Richard 	 
11 403 	June 12, 1900 	Conway, Henry 	 
15 375 	Sept. 28, 1899 	Conway, John 	. 
2241  46964 	Sept. 29, 1900 	 do 	No. 2 	 
r8 125 	Jan. zo, 1900 	Conway, John j 	 

	

May 2, 1900 	Conway, 'Patrick J 	 
17 417 	Dec. 19, 1899 	Conway, Peter H. 
24 331 	Oct. 29, x900 	Coogan, William 	 
11 2,34 	May 28, 1900 	Cooney, Matthew 	 
21 484 	May 2, 1900 	Cooney, Thomas 	 
21 439 	April 28, 1900 	Cooper, Ann admx. 

J of Wm. J. Ken. 

	

nedy 	  
2224 4242 	Sept. 14, 1900 	Coppers, William S. 

19 tO4 0 	
Mar. 5, 1900 	Corcoran, :mes 	 

	

Jan.  16,1900 	Corcoran,John 	 

	

May 8, igoo 	Corcoran, 	artin 	 
11 469 	May 2, !goo 	Corcoran, Peter 	 
Ii 344 	May 17, 1899 	Corcoran, Thomas 	 

	

18 67 Jan. 5.1900 	 do 	 
23 272 	Aug. 6, 'goo 	 do 	 
is 375 	Sept. 28, t899 	Corcoran, William... 

2, 45  37964 o 	No. 2. 

	

Sept.
SSeePP1t.. 28, 

 1900 
	Corcoran, William S. 

25 319 	Feb. 7, 1901 	 do 	No. 2. 
12 119 	May 14, z000 	Corker, Thomas E 	 
17 49 	Nov. 21, 1899 	Corlett, William F 	 
24 306 	Oct. 19, 1900 	Cornell, 14Tohn 	 
24 132 	Oct. 	i, 1900 	Cornell, icholas, jr. 
11 226 	Mar. 30. 1900 	Cornell, Richard 	 

19 411 	Mar. 3, Irn) 	Corrigan, James 	 

54 57 	Sept. 19, 1898 	Corrigan, Tohn 	 
22 123 	May 14, 1000 	Corrigan, yohn 	 
19 486 	Mar. 7, 1900 	Corri

nee
gan, John, as- 

18 386 	Feb. 2, 1900 	Corrigan, Thomas... 
23 391 	Aug. 25, 190o 	Cosgrove, lames 	 
21,9,  442657059 	Mar. 5, 1900 	Cosgrove,James F.. 8  

	

ia4n. 22. 1900 	Costa, Isaac 	 
18 104 	Jan g, 1900 	Costello, Daniel 	 

	

May 2, 'goo 	Costello, Dominick 	 
22 45 	May 8, ,goo 	Coughlin, Frank 	 
21 428 	,June 14, 1900 	Coughlin, John F 	 
22 366 	June i 1, 1900 	Coughlin, Matthew 	
18 tlio 	an. 15, /goo 	Coughlin, Stephen 	 
19 485 	Ilan 7, 1000 	Coughlin, Thomas 	 
Ts 420 	Feb. e. Igo° 	Coughlin, William 	 
23 130 	July x6, 1900 	Coultas, William, jr. 
23 340 	.Aug. 18, 19oc, 	Coursen, Edwin B 	 
19 318 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Coveney, Timothy 	 
17 84 	110V. 24, 1899 	Cox, Andrew 	 
22 234 	May 28, /000 	Cox, Francis 	 
22 132 	May 14. 1900 	Cox, Martin 	 

Fireman, Dept. of Bridges, $830. 
Watchman, Dept. of Docks, $1,863. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $125. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $15o. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $130. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $105. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $107.50. 
Watchman, Dept. of Docks, $2.046. 
Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $406. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $112.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1,000. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $220. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $70. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $x,50o. 
Sounder, Street Improvements, $1,501.50. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Health, $450. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $480. 
Laborer, Park Dept. $480. 
Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply,  $800. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, 195. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $ 99.30. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $87.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $20.57. 
Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $1,000. 
Tailor, Dept. of Charities, $193.50.. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $614.98. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $860.39. 
I.aborer, Dept. of Docks, $322.04. 
I.aborer, Dept. of Docks, $500. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $322.04. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $432. 
Engineer, $4  Dept. of Water Supply, $z,277.12. 
Engineer, 

 

Paver, an, 9 4.  arveemr,Detspt. 50:Public Works, $400. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $360. 
I 
  

Toolman, Dept. of Water Supply, $500. 
Driver, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,500. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,666.66. 
Engineer, Dept. of Buildings, $3,085.86. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Parks, $37.75 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $80. 
Flagger, Dept. of Highways, $2,000. 
Flagger, Dept. of Highways, $957. 
Stoker, Dept. of Public Charities, $95o. 
Assistant Foreman, Dept. of Public Works, 

$2,475. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $z to.12. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $19o. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $375. 
Dairyman, Dept. of Charities, $312. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $20.25. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $70. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $49.44. 
Machinist, Fire Dept., $300. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $298. 
Mechanic's Helper. Street Cleaning, $57.50. 
l'aver, Dept. of Highways, $107.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $300. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $20.32. 
Gardener, Dept. of Parks, $88.71. 
Calker, Dept of Water Supply, $i5o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Street Improvements, $t,250. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $i5o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $194. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $250. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $70. 
Laborer. Dept. of Parks, $432. 
Steam Engineer, City Works, $233.28. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $65.17. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $288. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $128. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Works, $1,030.50. 
Calker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $246.50. 
Calker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $340. 
Blacksmith's Helper, Street Cleaning, $472. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $105. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $269.66. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $360. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $216. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $48. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $7 
Plumber, ['Dept. of Charities, 	25. 
Machinist's Helper, Dept. of arks, $313. 

Dept. of Water Supply, $64.67. 
I.aborer, Dept. of Parks, $300. 
Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $1,200. 
Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $576. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $z,soo. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $450. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $362.50. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Parks, $407.56. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn. 8276.12. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $135.38. 
l'aver, Dept. of Highways, $700. 
l'aver, Dept. of Highways, $35. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Water Supply, $200. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $400. 
laborer, Dept. of Docks, $322.04. 
Driver, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $90. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $500. 
Toolman, Dept. of Water Supply, $350. 
l'aver, Dept. of Highways, $135, 
Toolman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $547.50  
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $102. 
l'aver, Dept. of Highways, $700. 
Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $490.28. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $455.14. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $201.16. 
Laborer, City Works Dept., Brooklyn, $500. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $a66.66. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $600. 
Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $122.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $280. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $770. 

Boiler-fireman, Fire Dept., $1,239. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $55.68. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $1,350. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $296.82. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $675. 
Hostler, Police Dept., $571.20. 
Boiler-fireman, $301.05. 
Fireman, $20o. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $699.60. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $520.52. 
Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $100. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks,$690.30. 
Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $100. 
Watchman, Dept. of Charities, $1,271. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $666.66. 
Fireman, Brooklyn, $80. 
Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., $287.36. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,212.41. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $217.50. 

Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $97.50. 
Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $100. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $583.33. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $304. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $348. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $3,633.89. 
Sounder, Dept. of Docks, $420. 
Foreman, Dept. of Docks, $1,522.90. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $748.82 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $28.80. 
Blacksmith, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $90. 
Draughtsman, Dept. of Education, $220. 
Inspector of Sewers, Dept. of Highways, $9,669 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $xos. 
Laborer, Park Dept.. $504. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, 1294.88. 
Mechanic's Helper, Dept.  of Street Cleaning, glin 

THE CITY RECORD. SUPPLEMENT:" 

FOLIO. 	COMMENCED. 	TITLE OF ACTION. 

22 488 	June 21, 1900 
23 418 	Aug. 29,1900 
21 467 	May 1, 1900 
22 231 	May 28, 1900 
I8 421 	Feb. 5,1900 
18 33 Jan. 3,1900 
17 297 	Dec. 12, 1899 
21 388 	April 25, 1900 
24 142 	Oct. 1,, 1900 
15 233 	Sept. 16, 1899 
19 313 	Feb. 28, 1900 
25 39 	Dec. II, 1900 
11. 51 	Aug. 2, 1899 
1) 313 	Feb. 28,1900 
23 373 	Aug. 24, 1900 
23 327 	Aug. 17, 1900 
17 297 	Dec. 12, 1899 
21 63 	Mar. 12,1900 
33 178 	April 28, 1902 
33 32$ 	April 16, 1902 
19 489 	Mar. 7, 1900 
12 366 	June II,1900 
21 35 	May 7, zgoo 
19 313 	Feb. 28, 1900 
12 317 	July II, 1899 
22 231 	May 28, 1900 
18 206 	Jan. x6, 1900 
24 265 	Oct. 23, 1900 
17 118 	Nov. 27, 1899 
22 283 	June 1,1900 
19 418 	Mar. 3, 1900 
i8 102 	Jan. 	9, 1900 
18 463 	Feb. 9, 1900 
19 314 	Feb. 28, 1900 
15 163 	Sept. 15, 
19 375 	Mar. 1, 1900 
22 156 	iMay 17, 190) 
i6 389 	Nov. 8, 1833 
25 319 	Feb. 7, 1901 
19 366 	Mar. 1, 190.2 
17 264 	Dec. 8, 1850 
11 384 	June 11,190/ 
14 402 	Nov. 14, 130, 
16 c77 	Oct. 27, 18Q9 
Iii 36 	Oct. io, 1809 
23 37o 	Aug. 24, 1900 
'8 416 	Feb. 5, 1900 
15 374 	Sept. 28, 1899 
24 90 	Sept. 29, 1900 
24 403 	Nov. 14, 1900 
24 91 	Sept. 29, 1900 
15 377 	Sept. 28, 1899 
18 114 	Jan. 10, 1900 
18 255 	Jan . 22, 1900 
11 .343 	May x7, 1899 
22 231 	May 28, 1900 
x8 255 	Jan. 22, 1900 

18 28 	. 31,1909 
21 96 	ar. 13, 1900 
19 111 	Feb. 26,1900 
23 370 	Aug. 24, 1900 
22 38$ 	June 11, 1900 
21 266 	April 4, 1900 
19 15 	Feb. 15, 1900 
15 376 	Sept. 28, 1899 
24 91 	Sept. 29, 1900 
18 402 	Feb. 3, 1900 
24 310 	Oct. 29, 1900 
23 249 	July 31, 1900 
16 113 	Oct. 16, 1899 
21 329 	April 14, 1900 
17 325 	Dec. 13, 1899 
24 495 	Dec. 3, *900 
24 331 	Oct. 29,1900 
18 86 Jan. 6,190o 
22 181 	May 2/, 1900 
23 271 	Aug. 6, 1900 
23 372 	Aug. 24, 1900 
18 109 	tn. 10, x goo 
22 232 	May 28, 1900 
15 279 	Sept. 25, 1899 
19 428 	Nov. 3, 1900 
15 376 	Sept. 28, x899 
24 91 	Sept. 29, 1900 
az 263 	April 4,1900 
23 102 	uly 20, 1900 
18 4an. 2,1900 
18 324 	an. 29,1900 
16 49 	ct. to, 1899 
19 314 	Feb. 28, 1900 
22 121 	May 14, 1900 
18 47 	ian. 4, 1900 
11 467 	May 2,1900 
16 103 	Oct. 13,1899 
*9 61 	Feb. 19, 1900 
19 314 	Feb. 28, 1900 
22 463 	June 19,1900 
23 392 	Aug. 25, 1900 
15 377 	Sept. 28, 1899 
24 92 	Sept. 29, 1900 
25 31g 	Feb. 7, 1901 
22 486 	June 21,1900 
23 391 	Aug. 25, 190o 
24 316 	Oct. 29, 1900 
16 475 	Nov. 15, 1899 
21 209 	Mar. 28, zpoo 
8 142 	Dec. 24, 1898 

at 391 	April 25, 1900 
z 5 373 	Sept. 28, 1899 
24 92 	Sept. 29, 1900 
24 229 	Oct. 19, 1900 
15 347 	Sept. 26, 1899 
18 125 	ion. to, 1900 
22 414 	June 12, 1000 
21 283 	April 4, 1901 
22 302 	June 4, 1900 
34 492 	y .9, 1902 
19 294 	Feb.e 28, 1900 
x6 253 	Oct. 26, 1899 
15 372 	Sept. 28, *899 
24 92 	Sept. 29, 1900 
16 	3 	Oct. to, 1899 
25 326 	Feb. 7, 1901 
18 483 	Feb. lo, 1900 
21 488 	June 2, 1900 
16 	4 	Oct. to, 1899 
25 326 	Feb. 7, 1901 
21 468 	May 2, 1900 
21 468 	May 2, 1900 
22 106 	May 14, 1900 
19 111 	Feb. 26, 1900 
z6 277 	Oct. 27, 1899 
22 88 	May 11, 1900 
19 372 	Mar. 1, 1900 
22 38o 	June xi, 1900 
22 77 	May to, x goo 
21 392 	April z5, 1900 
18 12 	Ian. 2, 1900 
x8 468 	eb. 9, 1900 
24 316 	Oct. 29, 1900 
17 368 	Dec. x6, 1899 
19 365 	Mar. 1, 1900 
17 102 	NOV. 27, 1899 
19 378 	Mar. 1, 1900 
24 44 	Sept. 20, 1900 
19 411 	Mar. 3, 1900 
21 128 	Mar. 30, 1900 
19 427 	Mar. 5, 190o 
22 232 	May 28, 1900 
ix 265 	May 8, x899 
24 93 	Sept. 29, 1900 
24 230 	Oct. 19, 1900 
18 441 	Feb. 7, 1900 
21 46g. 	May 2, 1900 
12 38 	tale II, 1900 
23 102July 12, 1900 
15 372 	ept. 28, 1899 
tg 450 	Mar. 5, 1900 
22 I20 	May 14, 1900 
15 483 	Oct. 9, 1899 
15 161 	Sept. x5, z899 
15 z62 	Sept. 15, 1899 

do 
do 

Cahill, Thomas J 	 
Cain, Patrick 	 

	

Caldwell, Charles H 	 

	

Caldwell, Horatio S 	 
Callahan, Cornelius 	 
Callahan, Dennis 	 
Callahan, James 	 
Callahan

d
, Itlichael 	 
o 

Callahan, Michael J. 
Callahan Thomas 	 

Callyan, Peter M 	 
Camman, Herman 	 
Campana, Charles 	 

	

Campbell, Alexander 	 
Campbell, George 	 

	

Campbell, James B 	 
Campbell, John G 	 
Campbell, Joseph 	 
Campbell, Thomas 	 
Campe, George 	 
Canavan, John 	 
Caniffe, Dents J 	 
Cannon, James 	 
Cannon, James I 	 
Cantwell, John.. 	 
Canty, Patrick 	 
Carberry \V 'thorn . 
Carew, lames 
Carey, 	J 	 
Carey, Martin 	 
Carey, Patrick 	 

do 
Carl, Marcus 	 
Carlin Bernard 	 

do 	No. a 	 
Carlisle, Charles.... 
Carlos, Michael... 	 
Carlson, 
Carlton, Robert 	 
Cat mody, James.. 
Carmody, J ohn 
Carmody, joseph 	 
Carmody Michael 	 

Joseph oseph A 	 
do 	No. 2 	 

Carolina, Hubert E 	 
Carpenter, Daniel 	 
Carpenter, David 	 
Carpenter, lames 	 
Carpenter,John 
Carr, Char es 	 
Carr, Francis 	 
Carr, Joseph 	 
Carr, Michael 	 
Carr, William C 	 
Carren, James 	 
Carren, John 	 
Carrol, John 	 
Carroll, Daniel.. 	 
Carroll, George 	 
Carroll, James 	 

do No. 	 
Carroll, John 	 

do 
Carroll, Joseph 	 
Carroll, Michael 	 

do 
Carroll, Patrick 	 

do 
Carroll, Peter 	 
Carroll, Terrence F. 

do 
Carroll, Thomas 	 

do 
Carroll, Thomas F 	 
Carroll, Timothy 	 
Carstels, Charles W. 
Carter, Walter 	 
Cartwell, John 	 

do 	No. 1 
Case, Erwin C 	 
Casey, Edmond J 	 
Casey,‘oseph 	 
Casey,Joseph 	 
Casey, atrick 	 
Casey, Thomas 	 
Cash, Michael 	 
Casket, Patrick 	 
Cass, Robert J 	 
Cassidy, Bernard 	 
Cassidy

do 
 James 	 

do 
do 

Cassidy, John F 	 
do 	No. 2. 
do 

Cassidy, Michael 	 
Caul Peter 	 

"do 
Cassidy, Thomas 	 

do 	 
Cassin, John 	 
Cathrall, John 	 
Catterson, Patrick 	 

do 	No. 2. 
Cavanagh, Daniel 	 
Cavanagh, Edward 	 
Cavanagh, John 	 

do 
Cavanagh, Michael 	 

do 
do 

Cavanagh, Patrick 	 
Cavanagh, Peter J 	 
Chadwick, William 

do 	No. 1. 
Chap e, Elmer 	 

do 	No. 2. 
Chapman, Andrew 	 
Chappelle, James A. 
Chestnut, John L 	 

do 	No. 2. 
Chisom, George 	 

do 	• 
Chisom, Stephen 	 
Cholan, Jonas 0 	 
Christ, Ferdinand 	 
Christal, Maurice 	 
Christen, Ferdinand. 
Churchill, Stephen 
Cittle, James Q 	 
Clabby, John J 	 
Clabby, Dennis 	 

do 
do 

Clair, Edward P 	 
Clancey, Patrick 	 
Clark, Charles ..... 
Clark, Frank C 	 
Clark, Frank J 	 
Clark, H. M 	 
Clark, 1,,aAmes 	 
Clark,John P 	 
Clark, ichael 
Clark, Patrick H 	 
Clark, Richard 	 

do 
Clark, 
Clarke, Abraham 	 
Clarke, Charles 	 
Clarke, Patrick J. 
Clarke, Richard 	 

Thomas 	 
Clarkin, Peter 	 
Clausen, Henn'. ••• • 
Clausen, Julius A 	 

NATURE Or ACTION. 

Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $03.7.2. 
Hospital Helperept. of Charities, $1,2to. 

D Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $841.96. 
Hostler, Police Dept., $26o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $72. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $312. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $342.83. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $120. 
Paver, $500. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $90. 
Attendant. Dept. of Public Charities, $878.05. 
Paver, $500. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $87.5o. 
Electrical Lineman, Dept. of Bridges, $8,100. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $780. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $432. 
Laborer, Dept. of l'arks, $24.07. 
Painter, Fire Dept., $x,o6o. 
Hostler, Fire Dept.. $645. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $17. 
Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $244.44 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $1,950. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $70. 
Steam Engineer, Dock Dept., $1,994.48. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,522.90. 
Laborer, Dept. of l'arks, $75. 
Boatman, Dept. of Charities, $630. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $48. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $600. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $179.31. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $84. 
Painter, ,'ire Dept., $175. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, Brooklyn, $300. 
Rammer, Dept. of City Works, $75. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $52.88. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water S'upply, $280.17. 

Dept. of Water Supply $89.94. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, tx,235. 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Doc s, $1,318.50. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $12,574. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $30. 
Dockhand i.aborer, Dept. of Charities, $180. 
Laborer, Park Dept. $336. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $480. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $316. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $55.70. 
Fireman, Dept. of ■Vater Supply, $88.45. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Charities, $78. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $219.50. 
Laborer, City Works Dept., $50. 
Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $1,o0o. 
Hostler, Police Dept., $560.80. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,522.90. 
Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $1,000. 
Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $3,350. 
[(ostler, Police Dept., $3,038. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $420. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,037. 
Stone Cutter, Dept. of Docks, $640. 
Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 
Mechanic's Helper, Fire Dept., $175. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $218.40. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $175. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $30. 
Plumber's Laborer, Water Supply, Bkyn, $925.50 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $t25. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $330. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $312. 
Laborer, Dept. of Public Works, $611.10. 
Steam Roller Engineer, Highways, $125. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $48. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks. $500. 
Engineer, $400. 
Engineer, Dept. of Charities, $2,786.67. 
Steam Engineer, Water Supply, $1.005.68. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,522.90. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $20.80. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Bridges, $153.90. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $699.60. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Engineer, Dept. of Education, $2,300. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $435. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $950. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $120. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $64. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $105. 
Laborer, DeM. of Docks, $1,544.41. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $110. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $750. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $384. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $225. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
Boilerman, Dept. of Bridges, $440. 
l'aver, Dept. of City Works, $85. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $73.16. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $131.75. 
Oiler, dept. of Water Supply, $24.27. 
Skilled Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $3,094.81. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $100. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $11. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $665. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $75. 
Mechanic's Helper, Park Dept., $184. 
Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $1,332. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $699.60. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Engineer, Dept. of Corrections, $688.95. 
Fireman, Water Dept.,  $840. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, Brooklyn, $276.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $186.25. 
Toolman, Dept. of Water Supply, $500. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $360. 
Engineer, Dept. of Charities, $765. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $95. 
Engineer, Dept. of Sewers, $742. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $546.16. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $970.16. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $237.16 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $40. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $x x97.50. 

Engineer, ngineer, Dept. of City Works, $657.40. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $370.12 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $425. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $3,708. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $375. 
Deckhand Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $1[80. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $600. 
Flagger, Dept. of Highways, $2,012.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $293.91. 
Laborer, Street Repairs, $400. 
Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $1,887. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $200. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $200. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $x5. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $1,200. 
Rigger, Dept. of Correction, $350. 
Laborer, Park Dept. $iao. 
Foreman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $380. 
Boiler-fireman, Fire Dept., $56o. 
Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 
$99.10. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $136.80. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $4,19t.go. 
Blacksmith, Street Improvements, $1,600. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply. $138.68. 
Driver, Dept. of Water Supply, $827.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $61.92. 
Laborer, New Croton Aqueduct, $440. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $x,soo. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $75. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $77.53. 
Deck Builder, Dept. of Docks, $375. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1.413.30. 
Machinist's Helper, Dept. of Bridges, $304 
Oiler, Dept. of Bridges, Brooklyn, $427. 
Machinist a Helper, -Bridges, Brooklyn, $7o. 



FOLIO. COMMENCED. TITLE OF ACTION. 	 NATURE OF ACTION. 

22 386 
10 367 
i8 432 
19 481  
19 374 
19 450 
22 389 
,6 135 
21 314 
21 470 
22 	89 
25 432  

21 203 
19 	16 
23 340 
1 4 277 
18 422 

June xi, xgoo 
mar. 	x, 1900 
Feb. 	7, 1900 
Mar. 	y, 1900 
Mar. 	z, ,goo 
Mar. 	5, 1900 
June ix, 190o 
Oct. 	18, i899 
April 	Q, 1900 
May 	2, 1900 
May it, 1900 
Feb. 	25,1902 

Mar. 28, 1900 
Feb. 	15, zgoo 
Aug. 	,8, xgoo 
Aug. 22, 1899 
Feb. 	5, 1900 

Denehy, John  	Stonecutter, Dept. of Docks. 5,,570. 
Denny, John  	Blacksmith, Fire Department, $175. 
Denton, George W 	Laborer, Park Dept., Brooklyn, 9,9.50. 
Derby, Peter  	Boiler-fireman, Dept. of City Works, $1,041.67. 
Dermody, Patrick  	Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $100. 
Dermody, '1 homas 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,333.33. 
Derwin, 	Michael 	Laborer, Dept. of  Parrs, $164. 
Desmond, 	Cornelius 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $360. 

do 	 Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $594. 
De Temple, Joseph 	Dock Builder, Dent. of Docks, $1,500. 
De Temple, Peter J 	Deck Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
Devany, 	Margaret, 	Bricklayer, Dent. of City Works, $567. 

admx. of Luke 	 
De Venoge, Harry 	taborer, Dept of Parks, $947.30. 
Devery, Hiram 	Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $82.50. 
Devine, James 	Inspector of Sewers, Highways, $14,592.7o. 
Devins, James 	Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $300. 
Devitt , 	Bridget, 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $,86. 

admx. 	of 	Michael 
Devitt 	  

23 	73 July 	6, them Devlin, Arthur J 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works. 580. 
16 	6 Oct. 	zo, 2900 Devlin, Bartholomew. 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $412.58. 
25 327 Feb. 	7, 1901 do 	No. a. 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $103.73. 
14 i8o Aug. 16, 1809 Devlin, Joseph 	Rigger, Delt. of Docks, $2,040. 
18 goo Feb. 	3, 1900 Devlin, Michael 	r .reman, Dept. 	of Charities, $1,283.33. 
18 	41  Jan. 	4, 1900 Devlin, Peter 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $408. 
i8 
	

7 eb. 	xoo F 	9, do 	 ..eman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $3,420. 
19 	2 42 6 

 
Mar. 	3, 1g

g
oo Devoy,ioseph 	Laborer, Dept. of City NVorks, $390. 

21  z68  April 	4, 2900 Devoy, 	F 	oolman, Dept. of Highways, $469. 
17 192 Dec. 	I, 1899 Diamond Arthur 	Sounder, Dept. of Parks, $405. 
17 441 Dec. 21, 1899 Dibbins, Thomas  	Boiler Fireman or Engineer, Brooklyn, $2,232.72. 
24 423 Nov. 26, Igoo Dickinson, Amos H. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $6o. 
23 133 July 	17, 1900 Dietsch, 	Leonard F. 	Foreman, Dept. of Public Works, $2,867.68. 
i8 342 an. 	30, 1900 Dietz, 	Frederick 	Laborer, Dept of Parks. $400. 
1 9 	1 33 eb. 26, zgoo Dietz, 	Louis 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $23.23. 
18 tog Jan. 	xo, 190o Digby, 	William 	Steam Engineer, $,„338.48. 
23 274 .Aug. 	6, zgoo do  	r.i gineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $400. 
18 218 Aug. 16, 1900 Dillon, James 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks,  $862.50. 
to 263 Mar. 	t, 1900 do  	Inspector, Brooklyn Bridge, $6,355. 
22 398 June 11, 290o Dillon Thomas 	Doc}, Builder, Dept. of Docks, $3,818.50. 
21 223 Mar. 30, 1900 Dillon, Wiltshire W. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $28. 
18 243 Jan. 	12, 1900 Dineen, Harry 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $76.80. 
22 235 Mar. 28, 2900 Dinnin, William P 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $271.60. 
is 326 Sept. z6, 1899 Dittman, Frederick 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $324. 
22 404 June 12, 1900 Dixon, Thomas 	Sweeper, Dept. of Bridges, $679. 
22 	33 ,day 	7, 1900 Dobbins, 	James 	Hospital Helper, Dept. of Charities, ;Imo. 
22 	32 May 	7, 1900 do  	Deckhand, Dept. of Charities, $25. 
19 	92 Mar. 23, 190o Dockweiler, Jacob 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $8g. 
22 	46 May 	8, 190o Doheney, Wi liam F. 	Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $121.80. 
24 422 NOV. 16, 1900 Doherty, John C 	Steamfitter, 	Dept. of Charities, $408.75. 
23 371 Aug. 24, 1900 Dolan, Frank 	l'ainter, Dept of Charities, $8.352.50. 
ig 387 Mar. 	2, 1900 Dolan, John 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 522.38. 
24 	37 Sept. 19, 2900 Dolan, Patrick 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $244. 
24 121 Oct. 	z, 1900 Dolan, Thomas F 	Foreman, Dept of Public Works, $600. 
to 32o Feb. a8, 1900 Donahue, Edward 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, 5110. 
to 	112 Feb. 26, x goo Donahue, 	Peter 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks. $240. 
24 330 
19 387 

Oct. 	29, 1900 
Mar. 	2, 1900 

Donahue, Thomas 	 
LPaabvoerrerp, e-PDet  pto. f ki  Donally, John S 	 of ifg'ahrwkasy, si 5  47$2.75. • 

21 271 May 29, 1900 Doncaster, Wm. G 	Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,572.20. 
21 250 April 	3, 2900 Dondero, Dominick 	 ply, $213.25. 1Laiolksmeri,fhDepptif. eofpWoofatert4Sfu5p.  
33 179 April 28, 1902 Donigan, Matthew 	 
22 	36 May 	7, 1900 Donlm, James  F 	Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $1,000. 
18 256 Jan. 	22, 1900 Donlin, James H 	Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $i,000. 
rg 321 Feb. 28, 1900 Donnelly, Hugh 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, 5105. 
21 284 .thril 	4, 1900 Donnelly, J 	Toolman, Dept. of Water Supply, 5soo. 
23 	so July 	1, 1900 Donnelly, James 	Laborer, Dept of Bridges, 5470.68. 
15 363 Sept. 28, z8go Donnelly, 	 Oiler, Water Sunoly Dept., B.rooklyn, $149.25. 
25 320 Feb. 	7,1gox do 	 Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $100.09. 
t6 475 Nov. 15, 1899 Donnelly, 	Patrick 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, 521...50. 
rci 	25 Feb. 	,5, 1900 Donnelly, Thomas 	Sweeper, Dept. of Buildings, $656.22. 
22 262 May 28, 1900  do 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $295.85. 
23 	151 July 	ig, 1901 Donnelly, 	William 	Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $1,424.92. 
21 	392 April 25, 1900 Donobo, Constantine. 	Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $1,887. 
25 	168 Jan. 	9.1901 Donohue, Edward 	Stoker, Dept. of Charities, Brooklyn, $120. 
19 495 
22 	31 

Mar. 	5, I900 
tune 28, 2900 

Donohue, James 	 
Laborer, 

rgDeopotf.. ooff PPoarrk 	$2 
Donohue, John 	

kss: $47 1:72 59:  

Jan. 	20, 1900 Donohue, John 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $14.40. 1,80  245 61 
Feb. 17, 1000 do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1,000. 

10 459 Mar. 	g, 1900 do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $20.69. 
,8 203 Jan. 	t6, 1900 Donohue, Thomas 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $400. 
22 274 May 3,, Igoe, do  	Paver, Dept. of Pub1 ,1 'Works, $96. 
17 536 Dec. 3o, 1899 Donovan, Daniel 	Paver, Dept. t t Public Works, $5oo. 
22 	1 18 May 14, Iwo Donovan, Dennis  	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $699.30. 
15 	86 Sept. 	8,x899 Donovan, George 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $1,225. 
to 296 Feb. 28, thoo do 	No. 2. 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $90. 
18 286 Feb. 	2. 1900 Donovan, James 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $420.72. 
22 4t8 June 13, 'goo do  	Cement Mixer, Dent. of Docks, $258. 
24 182 Oct. 	12, zgoo Donovan, John J 	General Foreman. Dept. of Public Works, $994. 
23 421 April 26. 1900 Donovan, William 	Coal Passer, Dept. of Water Supply, $600. 
is 216 Tan. 	,6, igoo Doody, 	Dennis 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $150. 
15 379 
I4 T68 

Sept. 28, 1890 
Oct. 	9, 1900 

Dooley, George 	Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $333.51. 
do 	No. z 	Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $48.75.  

25 	313 Feb. 	7, 1001 do  	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, 2$5.64. 
18 	14o Jan. 	II, 1 goo Dooley, 	John 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $252. 
19 	46 Feb. vt, 1900 Dooley, 	Patrick 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $280. 
22 	117 volay 	14. 1900 do  	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $771.30. 
1 5 378 Sept. 28, !Beg Dooley, Richard 	Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $339.10. 
i6 	9 Oct. 	lo, 1899 do  	Steam Engineer, Dept. of City Works, 5327.55. 
25 327 Feb. 	7, toot do 	No. 2. 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $103.73. 
ti 	37 April to, 2899 Dooley, William j 	Machinist. Brooklyn Bridge, $91 5.35. 
10 x33 Feb. 26, Iwo Doolittle, Warren H. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $20.88. 
22 236 May 28, rgoo Doonan, James 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, 51,522.90. 
22 236 May 28, igoo Doran, James 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, 5740.08. 
16 476 Nov. 15, t890 Doran. 	John 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $665. 
23 215 July 	26, !goo do  	Plumber's Laborer, Water Supply, $1 ,313. 
z3 	151 July 	'9, thoo Doran, 	Peter 	Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $512.40. 
to 	17 Feb. 	15, 2000 Doran, Thomas P 	Calker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $240. 
z3 38, Aug. 24, thoo Dorgan, John 	Stone Cutter, Dent. of Charities, $12,700. 
19 427 Mar. 	5, 1900 Donty, William 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 5130.80. 
21 	93 July 	TO, thoo Dorman, 	Alexander. 	Watchman, Brooklyn Bridge, $2,250. 
15 341 Sept. 26, :899 Dorsett, 	Carl 	Machinist, Brooklyn Bridge, $104. 
18 154 Ian. 	x2, 2900 Dougherty, 	Daniel 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks. $320. 
23 	59 July 	3, igoo do 	 Boiler-fireman, 	Fire Dept., 	$1,057.50. 
22 236 May 28, reloo Dougherty, George 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,522.90. 
17 418 Dec. 	19, 1899 Dougherty, Jeremiah. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $150. 
16 476 Nov. is, 1899 Dougherty, John 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $665. 
lb 210 Jan. 	16, 1900 do 	 Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $100. 
21 386 April 25, 1900 Dougherty. William 	Steam Engineer, City Works, $841.32. 
is 487 Oct. 	o, 1849 
22 421 June 13, 2900 

Doughty, Eugene S 	Fireman, Dept. of Bridges. $291.25. 
Douglas, Le Grand 	Carpenter. Dept. of Education, $54o. 

22 	38 May 	7, 1900 Dowd, 	Martin 	Coal Passer, Dept. of Water 	upply, $600. 
to 296 Feb. 28, thoo Dowd, Owen 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $90. 
23 376 Aug. 24, 1000 Dowd, 	Patrick 	Engineer, Dept. of Public Works, $2,943.50. 
i6 476 Nov. 15, 1890 Dowd, Thomas 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $776. 
9 122 Feb. 26, 1900 Dowdell, John 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $200. 

18 104 Jan. 	9, 1900 Dowling, James 	Laborer, Dent. of Parks, $84. 
11 228 Mar.  3o, 2900 Dowling. 	]Cohn 	Steam 	Engineer, Dept. of Charities, $1,828.28. 
24 42o Nov. 16, x goo Dowling, 	awrence 	Carpenter. 	Dent. of Charities, $254.75. 
21 260 April 	4. 1900 Dowling, Patrick H. 	Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $450. 
18 325 Tan. 	29, 2900 Downey, Daniel 	Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $120. 

I 	34 April to, 1899 Downey, George 	Blacksmith, Brooklyn Bridge, $1,584. 
22 Iv) May 14, !goo Downey, Robert S 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,544.4'. 
t 	465 May 11, 1899 Downey, William 	Blacksmith, Brooklyn Bridge, $i95. 

6 May 	3, 1900 Downs, Patrick 	Fireman, Dept of Water Supply, $90.28. 
18 325 Jan. 	29, 1900 Doyle, Bartholomew. 	Calker, Dept. of 1/, ater Supply, $120. 
IS 343 
1 4 359 

Jan. 	3o, 1900 
Aug. 24, 1899 

do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $420.72. 
Doyle, Bridget, admx, 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $626. 

etc. 	  
18 	77 Jan. 	5, zgoo Doyle, 	Bridget, 	Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $55o. 

admx. of Gerald... 
22 	8Q May ix, thoo Doyle, Henry 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
1 5 378 Sept. 28. 1899 Doyle, Hugh 	Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $699.60. 
22 	117 May 14, 1900 do  	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $600.30. 
24 	96 Sept. 29, 1900 do 	No. 2. 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.08. 
14 256 Sept. 21, 1899 Doyle, James 	Laborer. Park Dept., $432. 

8 	69 
22 237 

Jsn. 	5, 190o 
May 28, 1900 

do 	 Machinist, $953.25. 
do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $277.42. 

June 	6, ,goo Doyle, 	Tames 	Watchman, Dept. of Bridges, $512.40. 22 3
4
39 

19 	6 Feb. 17, sem Doyle, john 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $120. 
21 268 
22 	89 

April 	4, 1900 
May ti, 1900 

Doyle,John F 	Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $406. 
o Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, 5,,5oo. Doyle,seph 	

 

,8 481 Feb. 	10, 1900 Doyle, Nicholas 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks. $,96. 
t8 325 Jan. 	29,2900 Doyle. Patrick A 	Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $120. 
to 368 ar. 	x, igoo Doyle, Peter J 	Machinist, Fire Dept., $175. 
In 296 Feb. 28, xgoo Doyle, Thomas 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $112.30. 
16 	g Oct. 	10, 1900 Doyle, William L 	Steam Engineer, Dent. of City Works. $635.36. 
25 328 Feb. 	7, 1901 do 	No. 2. 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, 832443. 
, 7 452 Dec. 22, !ago Drew, Edward 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $35o. 
23 369 Aug. 24, 1900 Drew, William A 	Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $798. 
tQ 321 Feb. 28, 1900 Drinnigan, 	 Paver, Dept. of Highways, $1,2.5o. 
19 321 Feb. 28, 2900 Drinnigan, Michael 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $112.50. 

FOLIO. 	COMMENCED. TITLE OF ACTION. NATURE OF ACTION• 

Coyle, Daniel 	 
Coyle, Edward 	 
Coyle, John 	 
Coyne, 1 humas 
Cramer, Henry 	 
Crane, Cornelius 	 

do 
do 

Crawford, Thomas 	 
Crawford, Wm. H 	 
Cray, Jeremiah 	 
Creeden, Jeremiah 	 
Creegan, Thomas F 	 
Creighton, Francis J 	 
Creighton, Patrick 	 

do 	No. 2 	 
Crimmins, James 1) 	 

do 	•• 
Croll, Elmer 	 
Cronin, David 	 
Cronin, John 	 
Cronin, John J 	 
Cronley, John 	 
Cronly, Andrew J 

do 	• • 
Crosby, William 
Crosby, William 	 
Crosslield, Joseph 	 

do 	No. 2 	 
Crotty, Nellie, admx 	 
Croudy, Edward 	 
Crowe, Edward 	 
Crowe, Thomas 	 
Crowley, Edward 	 
Crowley, James 	 
Crowley, Jeremiah 	 
Crowley, Paul 	 
Crown, Bernard 	 
Cruise, James 	 
Cruise, -1:12oznas 
Crum, David H 	 
Crum, George S 	 
Crum, Henry 	 
Crump, Julius 	 
Cuff, John 	 
Cullen, John J 	 
Cullen, Joseph 	 
Cullen, Martin 	 
Cullen, Matthew 	 
Cullen, Patrick 	 
Cullen, Richard 	 
Cully, John 	 
Cully, John G 	 
Cumiskey, Terence 	 
Cummings, Bernard 	 
Cummings, Harry T 	 
Cummings, James 	 
Cummings, Thomas 	 
Cunningham, D. B 	 
Cuningham, Edward 	 

Cunnin
d
gham, James 	 
o • 

Cunningham, John 	 
Cunningham, John, 

as admr. of Thad- 
deus Cunningham. 

Cu1ning- 11am, ionn A 
Cunningham, Michael 
Cunningham, Patnck 
Cunningham, Thos 	 

do 	NO. 2 	 
Cunningham, Wm. 	 
Curley, Thomas F 	 
Curran, Joseph 	 
Curran, Patrick 	 

do 
Curran, Thomas 	 
Curran, Thomas J 	 
Currie, Daniel 	 
Curry, Charles 	 
Curry, John 	 
Curtin, Cornelius E 	 

do 
do 

Curtin, Dennis 	 
Curtin, John 	 
Curtin, Nicholas A 	 
Dailey, Augustine 	 

do 
Daily, James 	 
Daily, John 	 
Daily, .Chomas 	 
Daisy, John 	 
Dalhauser, Katherine, 

admx. of Frederick 
Dalhauser . 	 

Dalton, John P 	 
Da,y, Charles J 	 
Daly, Con 	  
Daly, Daniel, Jr 	 

do 
Daly, David 	 
Daly, Daniel John 	 
Daly, Dennis 	 

do 	No. 2 	 
Daly, Edward 	 
Daly, James 	 

do 
do 	No. 2 	 

Daly, James J 	 
Daniels, Francis J 	 
Daniels, Harry 	 
Daniels, John 	 
Darby, Andrew J 	 
Darby, George 	 
Darcey, Peter 	 
Darcy, Michael 	 

do 	No. 2 	 
Davan, Edward J 	 
Davey, Michael 	 
Davey, Patrick 	 

do 
Davies, Charles G 	 
Davin, Michael 	 
Davis, Charles F. 
Davis, Michael 	 
Davis, William J. J. 
Davitt, Michael 	 
Dawson, Thomas J 	 
Day, William 	 
Deasy, Michael 	 
Decker, Thomas H. 

do 	No. a. 
Deegan, John 	 
DeGarnio Frank H 	 
Degnan ames 	 

d Jo 
do 

Degnan, John 	 
Degnan, William 	 
Deitz, William 	 
Delaney, Dennis J 	 
DelaneyEllen, 

admx. of 'Peter 	 
Delaney, James J 	 
Delaney, Patrick 	 

do 
Delaney, Thomas F. 
Delaney, Timothy 	 
Dellett, Henry J.. , 	 
DeMayer, Ferdinand 	 
De Meth, Nicholas 	 
Dempsey, James 	 

do 	Nb. a 	 
Dempsey, Jeremiah 	 
Dempsey, Patrick 	 

do 
Dempsey, William 	 
Demucci, Frazik 	 

do 
Demucci, James 	 

Deckhand Laborer, Dept of Charities, $180. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,666.66. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $658.75. 
Fireman, Dept. of Parks, $52.93. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Bridges, $105.45. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $384. 
Laborer, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $64. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $700. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways. $30. 
Attendant, Dept. of Charities, $,,365. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $825.30. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $437.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $294.88. 
Orderly, Dept. of Charities, $459. 
Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $547.59. 
Deckhand Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $,80. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,goo. 
Tapper, Dept. of Water Suply, $5,030. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $375. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $306.72. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $175. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $35. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $570.76. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $30. 
Paver, Dept of Highways, $72.50. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $90. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $30.50. 
Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $1,725. 
Machinist, Brooklyn Bridge, $1,408. 
Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $100. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $62.50. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $700. 
Plumber, Dept. of Charities, $89. 
Laborer, City Works Dept., $goo. 
Laborer. Dept. of Parks. Brooklyn, $850. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $943.31. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $237.16 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,144.60. 
Engineer, Brooklyn Bridge, 5800. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $647.40. 
Orderly, Dept. of Charities. $345.70. 
Inspector, Dept. of Charities, $2,789.90. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $379.90. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $130. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, 59oo. 
Cement Worker, Dept of Docks, $320.10. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $46. 

Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $,85. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $175. 
Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $5,2.4o. 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $1,440. 
Laborer, Park Dept.. - 
Engineer, Dept. of Buildings, $702. 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $960. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $900. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $665. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $470. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $15. 
Fireman, W ater Supply, Brooklyn, $699.50. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply,  $ ,38.68 

Engineer. 	
. 

Steam ngineer. Dept. of Correction, $1 .464-45. 
Driver, Dept. of Highways, $300. 
Driver, Dept. of Parks, $3cio. 
Driver, Dept. of Parks, 5t.goo. 

Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $30. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $96. 
Boiler Fireman, Fire Dept., $247.50. 
Inspector, Dept. of Public Works, $1,369.74. 
Laborer, Dept. of City W orks, $020. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $240. 
Laborer, Dept of Parks, $240. 
Laborer, Dept of Docks, $333.33. 
Foreman, Dept. of Ducks, ab99.0o. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Bridges, $153.90. 
Laborer, Dept. of Ducks, $350.30. 
Laborer, Park Dept. $480. 
Laborer, Dept. of hocks, $1,522.90. 
Plumber, Park Dept., $511.14. 
Fireman, W ater Supply, Brooklyn, 5118.40. 
Fireman, Dept. of W ater Suppiy, $138.68. 
Paver, Dept. of Higtiways,. $880. 
Paver, Dept. of Hignways, $195. 
itigger, Brooklyn Bridge, $thu. 
Lauurer, Dept of Parks, $480. 
Lauoier, Park Dept., *35. 
Steamtitter, Dept. of Charities, Brooklyn, $64. 
Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $iou. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $742.34. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $90. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $87.60. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $444.24. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $2121.16. 
Paver, Dept of Highways, $000. 
Paver, Dept of hignwayl, $11o. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $1,200. 

oreman, Department of Ducks, $572.30. 
Deckhand Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $180. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Buildings, $656.22. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $2,000. 
Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $75. 
Laborer, City Works Dept., $125. 
Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $40t.23. 
Blacksmith, Dept. of Charities, $1,320. 
Duck Builder, Dept. of Docks, $375. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Parks, $241. 
Dock Builder, Department of Ducks, $3oo. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $76. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,522.90. 
Engineer, Dept. of W ater Supply, 43125.62. 
Paver, Dept of Highways, 
Laborer, Dept. of bridges, $1,212.66. 
Fireman, Dept. of City Works, $147.60. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $ths. 
Boat Builder, Dept of Docks, $322.13. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $60. 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $733.33. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Ducks, $1,500. 
Laborer, Dept. of Ducks, $320. 
Machinist, Brooklyn Bridge, $182. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,091.16. 
Laborer, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $184.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $204. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $50.40. 
Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $600. 
Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $775. 
Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 
Paver, Dept of City 	orks, $000. 

Boatman, Dept. of Charities, $962.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $3,707.51. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $2,166.06. 
Fireman, W ater Supply, Brooklyn, $372.33. 
Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $100.09. 
Electrical Worker, Brooklyn Bridge, $1,437.42. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $271.60. 
Boiler Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $694.54 
Cottage Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $270. 
Toolman, Dept. of W. ater Supply, $soo. 
Engineer, Dept. of Education, $1,000. 
Steam Engineer, Public Buildings, $877.21. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $450. 
Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $490. 
Laborer, Dept of Parks, $57.60. 
Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $550. 
Paver, Dept. of Water Supply, $750. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $1 95. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $9o. 
Steamfitter, Brooklyn Bridge, $8,111. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 
Boiler Maker, Dept. of Bridges, $1,276.83. 
Ilousesmith, Dept of Bridges, 8117. 
Rammer, Dept. of City Works, $450. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $1,490. 
Flagger, Dept. of Highways, $1,850. 

Dept. ept. Of Highways, $112.50. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Street, Cleaning, $512.50. 

Jan. 20, 1900 
Mar. 26, 1900 
July 3, 190o 
April 25, 1900 
Dec. 20, 1899 
May 2, 1900 
May 2, 1900 
June 2,, 190o 
Aug. 18, 1900 
Mar. 3. x900 
May 14, 1900 
Nov. 27, 1899 
May 8, 1900 
July 6, 1900 
Sept. 28, 1899 
Sept. 29, 1900 
Jan. 5, 1900 
Feb. 24. 1900 
June 2, 1899 
Jan. x,1900 
.Nov. 20, 1899 
Jan. x9, 19ox 
reb. 3, 1900 
Sept. 28. ,899 
Sept. 29„ 1900 
Jan. 26, 1900 
Feb. 2, 19oo 
Sept. 28, 1899 
Sept. 29, 1900 
Dec. 1, 1899 

eb. z8, 190o 
Jan. 15, 1900 
June 21, 1900 
Oct. 20, 1899 
Feb. xs, 190o 
Dec. 30, 1899 
Jan. 22, 1900 
Jan. to, 1900 
July 19, 1900 

1.arri.. 16, 1900 
5, 1900 

Jan. 15, 1900 
Mar. 5, 1900 
Mar. 6, 1900 
May 8, 1900 
Mar. 3, 1900 
.Feb. 28, 1900 
Aug. 13, 1900 
June 23, 1900 
Feb. 28, 1900 
NOV 3, 1899 
Jan. 22, lgoo 
May 2, 1900 
May 2, 1900 
Jan. 26, 1900 
Sept. 26, 1899 
May 14, 1900 
Nov. lb, 1900 
Feb. 27, 1903 
July 5, 1899 
July 29, 1899 
Jan. 16, 1900 
April 4, 1900 
Feb. 20, 1900 

Oct 27, 1899 
May 24, igoo 

eb. 26, 1900 
Sept. 28, 1899 
Feb. 7, 1901 
Oct. 2, 1899 
May 28, 1900 
Jan. to, 1900 
r eb. 7, 1900 
April 4, 1900 
Mar. 7, 1900 
Feb. 8, 1900 
June 14, 1900 
April 4, 1900 
Dec. 30, 1899 
July 29, 1899 
Feb. 26, 1900 
Feb. 28, 190o 
June ii, 1900 
Aug. 22, 1899 
Oct. 	1, 1900 
Nov. x 1, 1899 
Sept. II, 1900 
Aug. 25, 1900 
Aug. 23, 1900 
Dec. 1, 1899 
Feb. 28, 1900 
Dec. 22, 1899 

Oct 27, 1899 
Dec. 3o, 1899 
Dec. 22, 1899 
Oct. 21, 1899 
Mar. 3, 190o 
Jan. 2, 1900 
July x 7, 1900 
Mar. I, 1900 
Oct 29, 1900 
July 18, 1900 
May 14, 1900 
Dec. II, 1900 
May 28, 1900 
Dec. II, 1900 
Dec. 7, ,899 
Oct. 27, 1899 
Mar. 5, 1900 
Oct 9, 1899 
May x 1, Iwo 
June 21, 1900 
Jan. 2, 1900 
Oct. 29, 190o 
Oct. 10, 1899 
Oct. 29, 1900 
Aug. 31, 2899 
Feb. 28, 1900 
Mar. 13, 1900 
July 20, 1899 
May 15, 1899 
Aug. 23, tgoo 
Jan. 16, 1900 
April 26, 1900 
Jan. 21, 1901 
Jan. 10, 2900 
Mar. 21, 1goo 
Oct. 1o, 1899 
Feb. 7, Igo, 
June Ii, 1900 
Oct. 29, 1900 
May z8, 1900 
Oct. 19, 1900 
Dec. ix, 1900 
May 14, 1900 
Sept. 8, 1899 
Feb. 26, 1900 
June ix, 1900 
April 25, 1900 

Jan. 4, 1900 
Oct. 26, 1899 
June 12, 2900 
Feb. 26, 1900 
Feb. 7, 1900 
Jan. 5, 190o 
Mar. 5, zgoo 
Feb. 26, 1900 
Oct. 3o, 1899 
Oct. 3o, 1899 
Oct. 27, 1899 
Sept. 28, 1899 
Sept 29, 1900 
Oct. 29, 1900 
Mar. 3, 1900 
Mar. 3, 1900 
Mar. 3, 2900 

z8 aso 
19 126 
23 58 
21 392 
17 451  
21 489 
21  490  
22 389 
23 337 
19 429 
22 118 
17 120 
22  45 
23 75 
15 374 
24 94 
,8  
19 318

75  

12 19 
22 288 
16 411 
25 2115 
18 397 
15 375 
24 
18 300 
18 389 
15 377 
24 95 
17 194 
19 31 9 
18 180 
22 366 
x6 227 
19 25 
1 7 530  
18 208 
18 125 
23 151 
18 203 

19 453 
x$ 187 
19 445 
19 409 
22 45 
1 9 409 
1 9 31 9 
23 307 
23 27 
19 31 
16 348 
18 154 
21 400 
21 469 
18 302 
1 5 344 
22 ith 
24 421 
1 9 45 
12 288 
14 14 
18 aos 
21 267 
19 71  

16 278 
22 212 
19 121 
15 373 
25 320 
15 410  
22 235 
18 107 
18 443 
21 284 
19 403 
18 459 
22 426 
21 267 
17 535 
14 12  
19 129 
19 319 
22 39 

28
4 

14 3 
24 140 
16 436 
24 13 
23 393 
23 356 
17 183 
19 320 
17 471  

16 278 
17 535 
1 7 454 
i6 174 
19 428 
18 18 
23 139 
19 375 
24 329 
23 145 
22 119 
25 47 
22 235 
25 47 
17 248  
x6 278 
19 451 
15 485 
22 88 
21 483 
z8 14 
24 330 
16 8 
24 330 
14 405 
zg 320 
21 95 
12 414 
11 319 
23 391 
,8 209 
21 425 
15 229 
18 x26 
21 153 
16 7 
22 
22
5 3 

38o
7 

24 325 
22 259 
24 222 
25 46 
22 122 
15 85 
19 112 
22 375 
21 412 

4 
262

5  

403 
130 
436 

79 
455 
129 
293 

28
294  

3 

378  
24 95 
24 309 
19 405 
19 406 

28 
16 
22 
19 
:8 
18 
29 
29 
26 
26 
16 
15 

19 406  

1.6N■i/- 	 
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FOLIO. 	COMMENCED. 	'TITLE OF ACTION. 
	

NATURE OF ACTION. 

18 416 	Feb. s, 1900 	Driscoll, John J 	 
25 39 	Dec. Ix, 1900 	Drum, Francis 	 
25 48 	Dec. II, 1900 	Drum, Tames 	 
22 290 	June 4, 19cm 	Drum, Matthew 	 
25 4o 	Dec. Ix, 190o 	Drum, Peter 	 
16 x91 	Oct. 23, 1899 	Drummond, Charles 	 
23 337 	Aug. 18, 19oo 	DuBois,— Edward T 	 
16 204 	Oct. 25, 1899 	DuBois, Henry A 	 
15 230 	Sept. 16, 1899 	Duffy, James 	 
22 131 	May 14, 1900 	Duffy, John 	 
24 6o 	Sept. 24, 1900 	Duffy, John F 	 
22 404 	

Sept.
ne 12,1900 	Duffy, Patrick 	 

15 379 	' 	a8, 1899 	DuFlore, Alexander 	 
24 96 	Sept. 29, 1900 	 do 	No. 2 
t5 I66 	Sept. 15, 1899 	Dugan, Dennis 	 
19 322 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Dugan, James 	 
22 391 	June i i, zgoo 	 do 
1 7 199 	Dec. z, 1899 	Dugan, Patrick 	 
16 264 	Oct. 26, 1899 	• Dugan, Peter 	 
x8 76 	an. 3, 1900 	 do 
t9 322 	Lb. 28, 1900 	do 
24 331 	Oct. 29,1900 	 do 	No. 2 	 
I 88 	Sept. 8, 1899 	Duggan, William 	 
18 388 	Feb. 2, 1900 	Duggett, Richard 	 
19 26 	Feb. 26, 1900 	Duncan, John W 	 
18 140 	Jan. i 1, 1900 	Duncan, Peter 	 
22  44 	May 7, igoo 	Dumford, Michael P 	 
21 189 	Mar. 27, 19oo 	Dunham, Horace 	 
8 22 	Dec. 9, 1898 	Dunham, Lewis K 	 

19 322 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Dunigan, Michael 	 
22 263 	May 28, igloo 	Dunkhorst, Louis 	 

	

Mar. 3, 19042 	Dunleavy, John 	 

	

Dec. 19, x899 	Dunn, Charles P 	 

	

Aug. 25, 1900 	Dunn, David ...... 	 

	

Oct. 29, 1900 	Dunn, John 	... 

	

May 14, 1900 	Dunn, .Martin... ... . 

	

Feb. 23, 1900 	Dunn, Michael 	 

	

Mar. 5, 1900 	Dunn, Richard 	 

	

Sept. 12, 1899 	Dunn, Thomas 	 

	

Aug. 31, 1899 	Dunn, William 	 
19 323 	Feb. 28, 1900 	 do 
23 1 	uly I2, 1900 	 o 
19 101[33 
	July 

26, 190 	u 	Thomas 	 

	

Sept. 25, 1899 	Dunnigan, Matthew 	 
i'g 302 	Oct. 26, 1899 	Dunnigan, William• • 
t9 a6 	Feb. ts, 1900 	Durkin, Patrick 	 
25 210 	Jan. 18, 19ot 	Durnell, David S 	 
Si 214 	Mar. 29, 1900 	Duryea, Edwin M 	 
17 480 	Dec. 26, 1899 	Dwyer, Daniel H 	 

22 448 	lune i6, woo 	Dwyer, Patrick. 	 
22 

256 	Tan. 22,1900 	Dwyer, Michael E 	 
w  

21 90 	May i t, 1900 	Dwyer, Patrick H 	 
It 352 	May 17, 1899 	Dwyer, Thomas 	 
19 323 	Feb. a8,1900 	 do 
23 86 	July 9. I goo 	Dyman, Michael 	 
12 018 	July II, 1899 	Eagan, Dennis F 	 
16 114 	Oct. i6, 1899 	Earing, _John 	 
19 442 	Mar. 5, 1900 	Early, Thomas 	 
21 259 	April 4, 1900 	Eastburn, Robert 	 
23 239 	J uly 311, 1900 	Eberlein, Louis 	 
21 159 	Mar. 22, 1900 	Eckhoff, Charles L 	 
21 46 	Mar. 9, 1900 	Eckman, William 	 
21 205 	Mar. 28, temo 	Eddington, Alex 	 
18 212 	Jan. x6,1900 	Eddington, Frank 	 
21 227 	Mar. 30, ream 	Edwards, Andrew 	 
at 285 	April 4, 19oo 	Egan, Michael 	 
16 106 	Oct. 14, 1899 	Egan, Robert 	 
18 373 	Feb. a, 1900 	Egan, William 	 
18 256 	Jan. 22, 1000 	Egan, William J 	 
16 205 	Oct. 2s, an° 	Ehrenberg, Elias J 	 
21 76 	Mar. 12, tem) 	Ehrlich Edward 	 
19 412 	Mar. 3. 1900 	Eibel, Henry 	 
17 122 	Nov. 27, 1809 	Eidmann, George 	 

	

my t8, t9oo 	Ellis, William H 	 
18 326 	tn. 29, 1900 	Ellis, William 	 
23 147 
19 427 	tar. 3, 190o 	Ellison, Manierre 	 
17 486 	Dec. 26, 1899 	Simmers, henry 	 
17 298 	Dec. 12. 1899 	Emmett, John 	 
25 153 	Dn. 9, 1901 	Emrich, August 	 
19 441 	Mar. 5. Ismo 	Engel, Max 	 
22 491 	June 21, 1900 	Engelhard, Emile F. 
15 363 	Sept. 28, 1899 	r.nnis, Augustus V 	 
25 320 	Feb. 7, 1901 	do 	No. 2 	 
21 194 	Mar. 27, 1000 	Ennis, James 	 
22 337 	June 6, 19oo 	do 
it 77 	an. 5, Igo° 	Enright, Michael 	 
18 484 	Feb. to. t000 	 do 	 
24 483 	Nov. 3o. 1900 	Errin, Henry 	 
17 93 	Nov. 24 1899 	Evans, Edward 	 
21 488 	May 2, 190o 	Evans, John 	 
19 548 	Mar. 5, 1900 	Evans, John H 	 
18 181 	Jan. 15, 190o 	Evans, Thomas 	 
23 333 	Aug. 18, 1900 	Everding. John 	 
21 424 	April 26, 1900 	Everitt, Charles P 	 
18 61 	Jan. 5, !goo 	Evers, Patrick 	 
21 137 	Mar. 19, 1900 	Ewald, Max 	 
19 77 	Feb. 21, 19cm 	Fagan, Frank 	 
r6 279 	Oct. 27, age! 	Fagan, James 
18 484 	Feb, to, 1900 	Fagan, John 	 
12 364 	illy I5, 1899 	Fagan, William 	 
19 381 	ar. 1, 1900 	 do 	.. • • 	• 
21 45 	Mar. 9, 1900 	Fagan, Francis 	 
17 330 	Dec. 23, 1899 	Fahle, DJohn 	 
19 26 	Feb. 15, !goo 	Falk, 	ey 	  
Ii 33 	April to, 1899 	Falk, John 	  
24 96 	Sept. 26, 1900 	Faller, Lorenz, No. 2. 
19 323 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Fallon, Daniel 	 
17 538 	Dec. 3o, 1899 	Fallon, James P. 
16 427 	Nov. x o, x899 	Falls, Thomas J 	 
15 363 	Sept. 28, 1899 	Faplabeno, Frederick. 
az 421 	April 26, 1900 	Farahey, William 	 
19 424 	Mar. 3, 1900 	Farley. Michael 	 
19 407 	Mar. 3, 1900 	Farley, Bernard 	 
19 113 	Feb. 26, 1900 	Farley, Bernard F 	 
15 379 	Sept. 28, 1899 	Farley. Patrick... 	 
24 97 	Sept. 29, 1900 	 do. 	NO. 2. 
17 298 	Dec. 12, 1899 	Farnham, Frank J 	 
16 10 	Oct. to, 1899 	Faron, John B 	 
25 328 	Feb. 7, 1901 	 do. 	No. 2. 
/9 324 	Mar. 28, 1900 	Farrell, Bernard 	 
22 367 	June i 1, x900 	Farrell, Edmund J 	 
21 147 	Mar. 2o, 1900 	Farrell, Edward 	 
19 134 	Feb. 26, 1900 	FarrellFrank 	 
18 343 	an. 3o, t90o 	Farrell', James E. 
23 152 	July 19, 1900 	Farrell, James D 	 
18 257 	an. 22, 1900 	Farrell, Tohn 	 
21 121 	Mar. i6, Igoo 	Farrell, john J 	 
21 393 	April 25, 1902 	 do 
23 290 	Aug. 9, 1900 	 do 
19 38o 	Mar. x, 1900 	Farrell, Leonard 	 

	

19 376 	Mar. 1, 1.900 

	

17 19 	Nov. 12, 1899 

	

21 260 	April 4, 1900 

	

21 118 	Mar. 16, 1900 

	

10 456 	Mar. 31, 1899 

	

16 it 	Oct. to, 1899 

	

25 328 	Feb. 7, 1901 

	

18 280 	an. 24, 1900 
23 1i6July 14, temo 

	

22 171 	May 21, 1900 

	

17 298 	Dec. 12, 1899 

	

21 255 	April 4, 1900 

	

17 48 	NOV. 21,1899 

	

14 351 	Aug. 24, 1899 

	

19 297 	Feb. 28; 1900 

	

24 346 	Oct. 3o, 190o 

	

25 40 	Dec. It, 1900 

	

18 x26 	11.11. to, 1900 

	

II 467 	May 31, 1899 

	

19 413 	Mar. 3, 1900 

	

16 477 	Nov. 15, 1899 

	

22 101 	May 12, 1900 
243 	7  2215 	Oct. 22, 1900 

Aug. 9, 1900 

	

375 	Jan. 31, 1900 

	

19 65 	Feb. 20, 1900 
Mar. 2, 1200 
Aug. hi, 1899 
Feb. 15, 19cm 
May 31, 1900 

Mason, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $498. 
Attendant, Dept. of Charities, $663.80. 
Supervising Attendant, Charities, $737.65. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $525. 
Attendant, Dept. of Charities, $878.05. 
Sounder, Dept. of Street Improvement, $350. 
Foreman, Dept. of Docks, $4,525. 
Carpenter, Fire Dept., Brooklyn, $281.25. 
Paver, $1,376.25. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $105. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $512.40. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $699.60. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Oiler, Dept. of Highways, $945. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $g5. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $4uo. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $449.44. 

Dept. ept. of Highways, $250. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $255. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $65. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $3J. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $112.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $67.20. 
Sweeper, Buildings, $656.22. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $324. 
Orderly, Dept. of Charities, $1.700. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $30.25. 
Carpenter, Street Cleaning Dept., $345.10 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $105. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $295.85. 
Fireman, Police Dept., $947.76. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $900. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $600. 
Carpenter, Dept. di Charities, $770. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $80. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $73.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $104.64. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $1,260. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $1,125. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $95. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $,35o. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $900. 
Tinsmith, Fire Dept., Brooklyn, $880.5o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Sewers, $512.50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Buildings, $656.22. 
Inspector

' 
 Dept. of Public Works, $222. 

Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $28.07. 
I.aborer, Dept. of Highways, $258.88. 
Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $1,000. 
Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $26.113. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $30o. 
Mason, $873.18. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $112.50. 
Fireman Dept. of Charities, $2,700. 
Steam Ehgineer in Dock Dept., $1,430.59 
Fireman, Dept. of Bridges, $293.25. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $270. 
Deckhand, Dept. of Charities, $150. 

Dept. ept. of Docks, $436.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $27.88. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $25.88. 
Skilled Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $3,094.81. 
Machinist's Helper, Dept. of Bridges, $750. 
Laborer, $358.50. 
Toolman, Dept. of Water Supply, $500. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $38.40. 
Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $85 
Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $1,000. 
Harnessmaker, Fire Dept., Brooklyn, $663. 
Fireman, Dept. of Public Works, $476. 
Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,200. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $384. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $120. 
Inspector of Buildings, Dept. of Parks, $soo. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Bridges, $153.90. 
Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $75. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $480. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Parks, $24.50. 
Tailor, Dept. of Charities, $309. 
Sounder, Dept. of Street Improvements, $1,365 
Oiler, Water Supply Dept., Brooklyn, $293.52. 
Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $100.09. 
Laborer, $720. 
Watchman, Dept. of Bridges, $512.40. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $100. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $108. 
Steamfitter, Dept. of Parks, $211.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $396. 
Plumber, Fire Dept, $500. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $24.38. 
Stoker, Dept. of Water 	$450. 
Machinist, Dept. of Docks, $415. 
Pilot, Dept. of Charities, $4,000. 
Steam Engineer, Water Supply, $1,400.88. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $20.88. 
Gardener, Dept. of Parks, $450. 
Deckhand Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $180. 
Blacksmith, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $80. 
Wheelwright, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
Wheelwright, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $ioo. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $19.07. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $480. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Buildings, $656.22. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Highways, $1,207. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $110. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $2,000. 
Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $6o. 
Oiler, Water Supply Dept., Brooklyn, $99.50. 
Coal Passer, Dept. of Water Supply, $600. 
Foreman, Dept. of Water Supply, $170.35. 
Inspector, Dept. of Parks, $3,240. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $360. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $226.77. 	• 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $480. 

Engineer, ngineer, Dept. of City Works, $943.31. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $237.16. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $112.50. 
Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $294.88. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $1,050.25. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $23.63. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks,$93.60. 
Letterer, Dept. of Parks, $137. 
Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $1,000 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $21.13. 
Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $25o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $97.63. 
Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. 

ason. 
D ed, 

$77.50. 
Dept. of Street Cleaning, $270. 

Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,790. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $1,000. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $22. 
Painter, $2,095.02. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $665. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $370.12 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $40.80. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $591.10. 
Inspector of Masonry, Highways, $5,620. 
T.aborer, Dept. of Parks, $72. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $23.88. 
Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $ioo. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning Dept. $73.50 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $9o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $809.75. 
Attendant Dept. of Charities, $2,259.82. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $665. 
Blacksmith's Helper, SC Improvements, $310.25. 
Stoker, Dept. of Water Supply, $700. 

Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $655 
Laborer, Brooklyn, $387.50. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $436.88. 
Sounder, Dept. of Parks, $22.43. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $153.75. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Parks, $350. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $27.45. 
Hostler, Street Cleaning Dept., $1,036.89. 
Engineer, Dept. of Health, $4,185. 
Cement Worker, $278.24. 

19 429 
17 418  
23 399 
24 309 
22 131 
19 87 
19 440  
15 120 
ts 6 

19 387 
14 224 
19 19 
IS 276 

Farrell, Michael 	 
Farrell, Peter 	 
Farrell, William_ 
Farrell, William E 	 
Fash, Andrew 	 
Fasslabend, Fred'k. 

do 	No. 2. 
Faulkner, Samuel 	 
Fawcett, John 	 
Fay, Frederick G..1. 
Fay, James 	 
Fay, John 	  
Featherston, John 	 
Feehan, Thomas 	 
Feeley, James 	 
Feeley, Terrence 	 

do 
Feeley, Thomas F 	 
Feeney, Edward 	 
Feeney, Margaret, 

	

admx. of James 	 
Feeney, Michael 	 

do 
Feeney, Thomas 	 
Feeney, Timothy 	 
Feigel, Peter M 	 
Feinan, George 	 
Felix, George 	 
Fell. Patrick.. 
Fennell y, Joseph 	 
Fenton, Thomas 	 

THE CITY RECORD. 	 SUPPLEMENT. 

a 

FOLIO. COMMENCED. TITLE OP ACTION. 	 NATURE OF ACTION. 

22 367 II, 1900 Ferber, Conrad 	Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $i,i01.92. 
19 391  

1114.111e 
ar. 	2, x9oo Ferguson, 	Francis 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $17.50. 

11 	63 Mar. ta, 1900 Ferguson, Francis H. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $25.57. 
21 	141 May 20,1900 Ferricie, Frank J 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $19.38. 
21 	121 Mar. 16,1900 Fick, Michael A 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $52.32. 
24 	63 Sept. 24,1900 Fields, Wilson A 	Watchman, Dept. of Buildings, $455.50. 
18 441 Feb. 	7, 1900 Fink, Andrew  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $67.94. 
58 	92 Jan. 	8, 1900 Fink, John  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $354. 
21 393 April 25,1900 Finley, James J 	Inspector of Paving, Public 	1Vorks. $347.43. 
22 128 May 14, 1900 Finley, 	Thomas F 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,592.81. 
19 	47 Feb. 	17, 1900 Finn, Maurice  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $120. 
i9 '34 Feb. 26, 1900 Finn, Michael  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $29.69. 
03 277 23, 1900 Finn, Thomas  	Housesmith, Brooklyn Bridge, $719.22. 
1 7 	54 

Ilan. 
ov. 21,1899 Finnegan, John 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $90. 

1 9 324 Feb. 28, 1900 do 	 Paver, Dept. of Highways, $60. 
19 297 Feb. 28, 1900 do 	No. 2. 	Pammer, Dept. of Highways, $90. 
22 395 June 22, 1900 Finnell, Michael  	Mechanic's Helper, Fire Dept., $405. 
t8 484 .Feb. 	to, 1900 Finnerty, Daniel 	Carpenter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $80. 
19 113 Feb. z 6, 1900 Finnerty, Michael  	Deck Builder, Dept. of Docks, $360. 
18 315 Jan. 27, 1900 Finnin, John  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $79.20. 
13 289 Aug. 	9, 1900 Finley, James  	Laborer, Dept. of  Parka, $99.56. 
x9 477 Mar. 	6, 19oo }Insley, Thomas 	Laborer, Park Dept., $60o. 
23 406 Aug. 27, 1900 Finston, William 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $212. 
23 278 Aug. 	7, 1900 Fischer, Julius 	Cleaner, Dept. of Docks, $139.9c. 
19 480 Mar. 	7, 1900 Fisher, 	Thomas  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $37.50. 
'4 370 Aug. 25, 1899 Fitzgerald, 	Bernard. 	Stonecutter, Dept. of Public Works, $1,388. 
23 103 July 	12,1900 Fitzgerald, Edward 	Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $350. 
lb 244 Oct. 	26, 1899 Fitzgerald, James F. 	Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $400.80. 
ao 367 June it, Ism Fitzgerald, John 	Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $1,911.i7. 
21 387 April 25,1900 Fitzgerald, John J 	Cement Worker, Dept. of Water Supply, $243.26 
14 244 Oct. 22, 1900 do 	No, a. 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $66.97. 
25 	4° Dec. 12, 1900 Fitzgerald, Joseph  	Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $142.50. 
2,  393 April 25, 1900 Fitzgerald, 	Alargatet 	Inspector of Paving, D. I'. W., $1,067.82. 

adinx 	  
19 	61 Feb. 	19, tgoo Fitzgerald, 	Maurice. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $75. 
23 385 Aug. 27, 1900 Fitzgerald, 	Patrick  	Deckhand, Dept. of Charities, $175. 
15 	89 Sept. 	8, 1899 Fitzgerald, Richard 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $ioo. 
19 297 Feb. 28, ,goo do 	No, 2. 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $90. 
21 268 April 	4, 1900 Fitzgerald, Richard 	Tcolman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 
15 	171 Sept. 15, 1899 Fitzgerald, 	Thomas. 	Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $375. 
19 	114 Feb. 26, 1900 Fitzgerald, W 'ham  	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $900. 
1 9 3 24 Feb. 28, 1900 do 	 Paver, Dept. of Highways, $105. 
22 404 June 12,1900 do 	 Sounder, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $509.50. 
24 1 39 Oct. 	1 	1900 do 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,5oo. 
23 386 Aug. 25, 1900 Fitzgibbon, Edward. 	Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $1,000. 
18 266 Jan. 	22, 1900 Fitzgibbon, 	Michael 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $too.80. 
23 333 Aug. 18, 1900 do 	 Watchman, Dept. of Docks, $8,785.14. 
19 428  Mar. 	3, 1900 Fitzpatrick, 	Dennis. 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Bridges, $153.90. 
1,  470  May 	2, 1900 Fitzpatrick, Edward. 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $i,scio. 
22 	46 May 	8, 1900 Fitzpatrick, Jeremiah 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $614.01. 
15 488 Oct. 	9, 1899 Fitzpatrick, 	John 	Machinist's Helper, Dept. of Bridges, $xl? 
i6 	12 Oct. 	lo, 1899 do 	 Oiler, Dept. of City Works, $425.49. 
as 321 Feb. 	7, 1901 do 	No. a. 	Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $96.91. 
18 	191 Jan. 	15, 1900 Fitzpatrick, John J. 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $48. 
22 237 May 28, 190o Fitzpatrick, Michael. 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $322.04. 
19 325 Feb. z8, 1900 Fitzpatrick, 	Patrick. 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $110. 
18  419 Feb. 	5, 1900 Fitzsimmons, 141 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $60. 
22 	46 May 	8, 1900 Fitzsimons, 	Patrick. 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $643.50. 
18 309 Jan. 	z6, 1900 Flaherty, Patrick 	Blacksmith's Assistant, Street Cleaning, $395.85. 
£6 258 Oct. 26, 1899 Flanagan, James 	Laborer, Park Dept., $200. 
1 7 349 Dec. 14, 1899 Flanagan, John 	Stoker, Dept. of Water Supply, $212.75. 
18 194 Jan. 	15, 1900 do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $76.50. 
18 211 Ian. 	16, 1900 Flannagan, 	Timothy 	Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $750. 
1 7 375 Dec. 16, 1899 Flanagan, Thomas 	I.aborer, Park Dept., $83.80. 
19 41 7 Mar. 	3, 1900 Flatley, 	John 	Laborer, Dept. City Works, $15o. 
2, 	2  April 26, 1900 Fleet, 	Augustus 	Janitor, Board of Education, $2,911.85. 4

6o
7  

t6  2 Oct. 	26, 1899 Fleming, Edward 	l'ainter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $9o. 
15 38o Sept. 28, 1899 Fleming, Hiram W. 	Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $549.12. 
24 	97 Sept. 29, 1899 do 	No. 2. 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $2o2.16. 
i8 104 Jan. 	9, 1900 Fleming, William 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $168. 
19 286 Feb, 28, 190o 00 	• • • 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $168.72. 
22  405 
18 211 

une 12, 1900 
1900 

Fleming, William H 	Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $1,642.50. 
Flinn, Edward 	Fireman, Dept. of Health, $2,748. 

18 491  Feb. 14, 1900 Flood, James 	Carpenter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $80. 
19 377 Mar. 	I. 1900 Flood, 	William 	Engineer, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $1,190. 
19 485 Mar. 	7, 1900 do  	Blacksmith, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $ioo. 
15 457 Oct. 	9, 1899 Florence, 	Mary, 	Laborer, Park Dept., $264. 

admx. of John 	 
17 418 Dec. z9, 1899 Flowers, 	Morris 	Laborer, Dept. of Water Supply, $575. 
i6 	115 Oct. 	i6, 1899 Flynn, 	Charles 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $175, 
19 325 Feb. 28, 190o do  	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $70. 
23 300 Aug. 23,1900 Flynn, Daniel J 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, 8350. 
19. 124 Feb. 20.1900 Flynn, Edward j 	Saw Filer, Dept. of Docks, $2,800. 
19 298 Feb. 28, 1900 Flynn. Garrett. No. a 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $85. 
19 	128 Feb 	26,1900 Flynn, 	Hugh 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $800. 
17 184 Dec. 	I, 1899 Flynn, 	John 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $250. 
18 207 Jan. 	16, 1900 do  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, 400. 
14 371 Aug. .25, 1899 Flynn, John J 	Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $1,25o. 
ig 305 Feb. z8, 1900 do  	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $97.50. 
22 127 May 14,1900 Flynn, Joseph A 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, 81,582.81. 
14 	187 Aug. 16, 1899 Flynn, 	Martin 	Calker, Dept. of Public Works, 81,565, 
23 152 July 	19, 190o Flynn, 	Michael 	Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $201.88. 
22 169 May 19, 1900 Flynn, 	Rose 	V., 	Laborer, Dept. of Parka, 811.38. 

admit. of James 	 
2' 47o May 	2,1900 Flynn, Thomas F 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 
34 	47 May 	9, 1902 Fogarty, John  	Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $566.39. 
23 	152 July 	19,1900 Fogarty, 	Martin 	Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $537.60. 
18 	107 Jan. 	to, 1900 Fogarty, 	Patrick 	Boiler Fireman, Dept. of \Vater Supply, $305. 
21 282 April 	4, 1900 do 	 Stoker, Dept. of Water Supply, $75. 
17 123 Nov. 27, 1899 Fogarty, William 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $480. 
2 3 	51  July 	2,1900 do 	• •  	Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $321.72. 
24 227 Oct. 	19, 1900 Fogerty, 	Thomas 	Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $972.50. 
1 9 404 Mar. 	3, 1900 Foley, 	Cornelius 	Engineer, Dept. of Education, $1,000. 
16 425 Oct. 	to, 1899 Foley, Edward J 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $425. 
19 326 Feb. z8, 19oo do 	 Paver, Dept. of Highways, $55. 
24 166 Oct. 	6, 190o Foley, Michael, No. x 	Fireman, Dept. of Charities, Brooklyn, $149.64. 
24 167 Oct. 	6, 19o0 do 	No. 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Charities, $247.52. 
22 237 May 28, 1900 Foley, Owen J 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $75o.78. 
15 380 Sept. 28, 1899 Faller, Lorenz 	Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $255.85. 
19 326 Feb. 28, 1900 Folhner, Theodore, 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
18 348 3o, 1900 Fonde, 	Frank 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $5o.i6. 
1 6 245 

ian. 
ct. 	26, 1899 Foran, John 	Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $100. 

[7 200 Dec. 	i, 1899 Foran, 	Thomas 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $349.14. 
19 	114 Feb. 26, 1900 Forbes, 	William  	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $360. 
25 	40 Dec. 	it, 1900 Ford, John 	Attendant, Dept. of Charities, $80. 
24 327 Oct. 	29. 1900 Ford, John F 	Gasman, Dept. of Charities, $5,792.50. 
21 	176 May 26,1900 Ford, Patrick 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $26.88. 
21 484 May 	2,1900 Forsyth, Arthur W 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $450. 
22 263 May 28,1900 Foster, 	Andrew  	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,278.42. 
21 	259 April 	4, 1900 Foster 	Edward 	V 	Skilled Helper, Dept. of Charities, 81.400. 
22 491 21,1900 Fox, John  B 	Sounder, Dept. of Street Improvements, $1,365. 
21 	471 

ire 
ay 	2,1900 Fox, John E 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 

24 132 Oct. 	I, 1900 Fox, John J 	Skilled Helper, Dept. of Charities, $426.40. 
23 283 Aug. 	8, 1900 Fox, 	Mary, 	admx. 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, Brooklyn, $800.80. 

of Wm. 'Fox 	 
18 460 Feb. 	8,1900 Fox, Patrick 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Buildings, $1,217.92. 
23 183 July 	21,1900 Fox, Peter 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $765. 
1 7 383 Dec. 	z 8. 1899 Fox, Theodore B 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $346. 
18 	xl Jan. 	2, 1900 Fox, 	Thomas 	Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $450. 
19 381 Mar. 	1, 190o Frank, Henry 	Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $115. 
i6 421 Nov. lo, 1899 Franklin, John F 	Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $2,072.70. 
18 257 Jan. 	22, 1900 Franklin, John B 	Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $1,000. 
22 161 May 17, 1900 Franklin 	Philip 	Skilled Laborer and Painter, $56o. 
22 405 June 12, 1900 John ohn 	•• 	Carpenter, Dept. of Bridges, $1,421.16. 
16 us Oct. 	23, 1899 Frawley, 	Edward... 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $200. 
19 326 Feb. 28, 1900 do 	 Paver, Dept. of Highways, $75, 
22 	8o May to, 190o Frawley, Timothy.... 	Plumber, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $270. 
21 394 April 25, 1900 Fredericks, John B. 	Inspector of Paving, Public. Works, $1,o7o.o4. 
1 9 425 Mar. 	3, 1900 Freehill, 	Patrick.... 	Fireman, Dept. of Bridges, $48.40. 
ti 	65 Nov. 21,1899 Freeman, _Patrick A. 	Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $3,468. 
22 300 4, 1200 French, William P.. 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $t,soo. 
17 419 

tune 
59,1899  Fricke, Christian.... 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, 8450. 

Si 	251 April April 	3, 1900 Fries, Edward 	Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $322.56. 
24 275 Oct 	24, 1900 do  	Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $321.37. 
19 327 Feb. 28, 1900 Frischkorn, August 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $ioo, 
1 9 	45 Feb. 	1 7, 1 900  Froelich, Amadeus A 	Engineer, Dept. of Health, $770. 
25 	41 Dec. 11, 0900 Froemmert, Emil 	Attendant, Dept. of Charities, $807.05. 
19 298 Feb. 28,1900 Frost, Thomas, No. a. 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $t to, 
15 38o Sept. 28, 1899 Fry, 	Thomas 	Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $699.60. 
24 	07 Sept. 29, 1900 do 	No. 	2. . . 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
15 381 Sept. 28,1899 Fudge, William 	Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $699.60. 

14 	98 
'9 457 
7 453 

Sept. 29, 1900 
Mar. 	5, 1900 
Dec. 22, 1899 

do 	No. a 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Fullam, 	Patrick 	J 	Laborer, 	Dept. 	of Docks, 	$1,666.66. 
Furey, Martin  	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $350. 

98 Sept. 29, 1900 Furfey, Michael, No.a 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $89.45. 
21 	66 Mar. 12, 1000 Furlong, 	Stephen 	Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $117. 

24 25 	41 28 448 
19 327 
21  441  
23 335 

Sept. 	6, 1899 
Dec. 	x t, Igo° 
Oct. 	22, 1001 
Feb. 	28, 1900 
April 28, 1900 
Aug. 23, 1900 

Furlong, Thomas  	Machinist, Dept. of Bridges. $296.40. 
Gaffney, Felix.--  	Attendant. Dept. of Charities, $415.90. 
Gaffney, James M 	Sweeper. Dept. of Docks, $1,62o. 
Gaffney, 	Patrick 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $195. 
Gaffney, Thomas J 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $72. 
Galante, John 	Fireman, Dept. of Health, $7,900. 

S 



FOLIO. COMMENCED. TITLE OF ACTION. 	 NATURE OF ACTION. 

18 	74 
19 402 
22 109 
22 214 
17 299 
18  344 
21 490 
24 	23 
23 248 

18  359 
382 

24 	loco 
19 356 
21 261 
22 	63 
22 	47 
21 	56 
19 40 
21 36 
19 454 
15 	175 
1 9 371 
22  23  
41 	193 
25 	99 
18 403 
is 281 
12 500 
21 	153 
19 277 
17 41 9 
15 490 
19 	78 
23 153 
14 	2 8 
10 459 
22 	90 
1 9 450 
1 9 	94 
,6 491 
21 420 
21 440 
17 	8o 
24 422 
23 334 
24 too 
25 313 
15 382 
18  41 5 
24  
23 397

317 
 

16  478  
19 299 
24 1 51  
19 .126 
1 5 '364 
24 zoo 
22  478  
1 7 374 
17 299 
21 429 
21 276 
18  344 
17 127 
15 168 
16 255 
18 	127 
12 323 
24 457 
8  455 

23 	75 
22 	117 
23 340  
17 280 
15 255 
21 	5 

z9 134 
1 9 412 
23 104 
25 322 
2i 	258. 
1 5 333 
i 5 345 
15 263 
:5 170 
19 329 
1 9 357 
21  395 
2 1  443 
24 356 
24 357 
18  373 
8 341 

22 236 
1 7 537 
24 225 
t9 460 
19 330 
12 330 
18  41 7 
16 	15 
25 329 
t8 	i81 
23 370  
22 5o8 
21 472 
24 229 
18  485 
21 311 
16 116 
21 	75 
24 	23 
t6 	13 
24 204 
is 202 
22 278 
L8 217 
18 326 
82 239 
18 103 
1 5 383 
24 101 
19 33o 
[7 128 
54 331 
24 332 
19 331 
;7 	45 
15 282 
52 	48 
22 	90 
t6 443 
15 491 
18 39: 
19 126 
12 325 
16 246 
z6 279 
24 403 
111 374 
its 	187 
19 331  
23 104 
I5 283 
19 299 
112 	47 
11.1 	1 79 
1} 455 
15 	7 
16 390 
as 137 
t5 257 
21 313 
to 311 
al 	97 
24 226 
at 278 
pa 199 
19 age 

Jan. 	5, ,goo 
Mar. 	3, 1000 
May 14, 1900 
May 24, 1oo 1 
Dec. t2, 1899 
Jan. 	30, 1900 
May 	2, 1900 
Sept. 14, 1900 
July 	31, 1900 

Jan. 	31, 1900 
Sept. 28, 1899 

Sept. 29, 1900 
Mar. 	1, 1900 
April 	4, 1900 
May 	8, 1900 
May 	8, 7900 
Mar. 10, 1900 
May 	3, x900 
June ii, 190o 
Mar. 	5, 1900 
Sept. is, i899 
Mar. 	1, 1900 
May 28, 1900 
Mar. 27, 1900 
Dec. 26, 1900 

eh. 	2, 1900 
Sept. 25., 1899 
July 	28, 1899 
Mar. 21, 1900 
Feb. 28,1900 
Dec. to 1899 
Oct. 	9, 1899 
Feb. 31, 1900 

lily 	19, 1900 
July 	28, 1899 

ar. 31, 1899 
May x z, 1900 
Mar. 	5, 1900 
Feb. 23, toot" 
Nov. 16, 1899 
April 26, 1900 
April 28, x900 
Nov. 23,1899 
Nov. i6, 1900 
Aug. 18,1900 
Sept. 29, 1900 
Feb. 	7, 1901 
Sept. 28, 1899 
Feb. 	5, 1900 
Oct. 	29, 1900 
Aug. 25, 1900 
Nov. 15, 1899 
Feb. 28, 1900 
Oct. 	3, tgoo 
Feb. 26,1900 
Sept. 28, 1899 
Sept. 29,1900 
one 20, 1200 

Dec. i6, 1899 
Dec. 12, 1899 
April 26, 1900 
April 	4,1900 
Jan. 	3o, 1900 
Nov. 27,1899 
Sept. 15, 1899 
Oct. 	26, 1899 
Ian. 	Io, r200 
July 	12,1899 
.Nov. 22, 1900 
Feb. 	I, 1899 
July 	6,1900 
May 14, 1900 
Aug. 18,1900 
Dec. 11, 1899 
Sept. 21, 1899 
Mar. 	8, 1900 

Feb. 26, 1900 
Mar. 13, x900 
July 	12, 1900 
Feb. 	7, 1901 
April 	4, 1900 
Sept. 26, 1899 
Sept. 26, 1899 
Sept. 21, 1899 
Sept. is, 1899 
Feb. 28,1900 
Mar. 	1, x goo 
Aprils 	1900 
April 28, 1900 
NOV. 	1, 1900 
Nov. 	1,1900 
Feb. 	2, 1900 
jan. 	3o, 1900 
May 28, 1900 
Dec. 3o, 1899 
Oct. 	19, 1900 
Mar. 	3, x900 
Feb. 28, 1900 
Feb. 28,190o 
Feb. 	5, 1900 
Oct. 	to, 1899 
Feb. 	7, reel 
Jan. 	is, 1900 
Aug. 24, 1900 
June 22, 1900 
May 	z, 1900 
Oct. 	19, 1900 
Feb. 10,1900 
,April 	9, 1900 

16, 1899 
Mar. 12, 1900 
Sept. 14, 1900 
Oct. 	1o, 1899 
Oct. 	15, 1900 
Jan. 	s6, zgoo 
May 31,1900 
an. 	16,1900 

1900 
say 28,1900  May 28, 1900 

jan. 	9., 1900 
Sept. 28, 1899 
Sept. 29, 1900 
Feb. 28,1900 
Nov. 27, 1899 
Oct. 	29, 1900 
Oct. 	29, 2900 
Feb. 28,1900 
Nov. 21, 1899 
Sept. 25, 1899 
May 	8, 1900 
May II, 1900 
Nov. 11, 1899 
Oct. 	9, 1899 
Feb. 	2,1900 
Feb. 26,190o 
1111y 	21,1899 

t. 	a6, 1899 
Oct. 	27, 1900 
Nov. 14, 1900 
Aug. 24, 1900 

ke
n. 	is, 1900 
b. 28,1900 

July ly 	12, 1200 
Septe 	25, 1899 
Feb. 28, 1900 
May 	8, z900 
Oct. 	1 1, z 900 
Aug. 31, 1899 
Jan. 	2, 1900 
Nov. 	8, 1899 
Jan. 	5, 1901 
Sept 21, 1899 
June 	5. 1200 	
Oct.o  3o, 1899 
Mar. 13, 1900 
Oct. 	19, 1900 
t yparil 	140000  

Feb. 28, 2 900 

Grant, William K... 	Oiler, Bridge Dept., $2,995. 
Grattan, John  	Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $3,100. 
Gravlin 	Lewis N 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $667.96. 
Gray, Pendleton B 	Driver, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $395. 
Gray, Samuel P 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $288. 
Grean

do
y, Peter 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $301.44. 

 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $360. 
Greeley, 	Peter 	Boiler Fireman, Fire Dept., $233.50. 
Green, Edward 	Plumber's Laborer, Dept. of Water Supply, Brook. 

lyn, $785. 
Green, Patrick 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $96. 
Greenan, 	Thomas 	Fireman, 	Dept. 	of 	Water 	Supply, 	Brooklyn, 

$699.60. 
do 	No. a 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 

Greene, David 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $200. 	• 
Greene, Michael F 	Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $300. 
Greer, Joseph 	Sounder, $392.50. 
Gregory, Frank J 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $318.16. 
Grieves, James 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $30.07. 
Griffen, IVIichael 	Nagger, Dept. of Highways, $400. 
Griffin, 	James 	Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $690.64. 

do 	No 3 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,000. 
Griffin, 	Michael.... 	Flamer, Dept. of Highways, $i,650. 

do  	Flagger, Dept. of Highways, $800. 
Griffin, Patrick 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,228.02. 
Griffin, Thomas 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks,  $6o.  
Griffin, William H 	Hospital  Helper, Dept. of Charities, 00007. 
Grimmel, 	Henry 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $127. 
Grogan, James 	Laborer, Park  Dept., $28.80. 
Grondy, Edward 	Paver, Dept. of  Public Works,  $421.25. 
Gross, 	Louis 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $700. 
Grossman, 	Charles 	Laborer, Dept. of Parka, $18.19. 
Grover, Philip 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $300. 

do  	Paver, Dept. of Water Supply, $2,475. 
Grilber, Isaac  	Cement Worker, Dept. of Highways, $6o6. 
Gruenberg, 	William 	Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $1,885.90. 
Gruner, Arthur 	Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $700. 
Grupe, Fred 	Machinist, Highway Dept., $562.50. 
Guider, George M 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,5oo. 
Guilfoyle, Michael S. 	Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $1,100. 
Gulbranson, Andrew. Carpenter, Dept. of Docks, $310. 
Gulliford, Edward J. 	 Dept ept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $45• 
Gulvin, Martin 	Driver, Dept. of Parks, $5,875. 
Gunn, John.... 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $36.50. 
Gunter, Albert 	 Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $30. 
Guptill, Henry A 	 Janitor and Engineer, Buildings, $730.50. 
Gurrin, John 	 Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $1,841.65. 
Gustafson, Gustav 0. Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply,  $123.03.  

do Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $126.16. 
do Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $219.12. 

Gutheel, John 3.— Sawyer, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $350. 
Guther, John L 	 Paver, Dept. of Highways, $ i  1. 
Guthier, Paver, Dept. of Highways,  $320.  
Gutzvnller, 	Charles 	 Laborer, Dept. of City Wor  9, $540. Haas, George, No. 2. Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $90. 
Haas, John M 	 Harness Maker, Fire Dept., $360. 
Haas, Michael R 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 547.80. 
Hagan, Bernard F 	 Oiler, Water Supply Dept., Brooklyn, $372.12. 

do. 	No. a. Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply,.$27.46. 
Hagan, Joseph 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Charities, $600. 
Hagan, 	Peter 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $206.56. 
Hagemans, Charles 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks 	$264.  Haggerty, Charles 	 Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $700. 
Hague, Amos  	Painter, Dept. of Water Supply, $600. 
Hahn, Michael 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $272.64. 
Haicke, Martin 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $384. 
Haines, Judson D 	 Lineman, Dept. of Bridges, Brooklyn, $1 41•52. 
Haley, Maurice 	Laborer, Dept. of Sewers, $1,310. 
Haley, 	Michael 	 Laborer, Dept. of City Works, Brooklyn, $187.50. 
Hall, William T 	 Steam Engineer, Dock Dept., $543.98. 
Hallaran, Joseph 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $235.50. 
Halliday, Edward F. Hose Repairer, Fire Dept. $550. 
Hallinan, Thomas 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1:8.81. 
Halloran 	Martin 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, 	1,544.41. 

Cement Worker, Dept. of 	arks, $208.80. 
Halloran, Michael 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $420. 
Halloran, Patrick 	 Laborer, Park Dept. 	5432. 
Halpin, 	Margaret, Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $310. 

admx. of John 	 
Halsey 	Wesley 	W 	I,aborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $22. 
Ham, John 	Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 
Ham,Thomas  S 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Charities, $200. 
Hamblen, 	Herbert 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $105.86. 
Hamilton, Gavin 	Chief Engineer, Dept. of Charities, $85o. 
Hamilton, Joseph 	Fireman, Dept. of Sewers, $1,150. 

do 	 Fireman, Water Dept., $750. Hammer, Nicholas 	Laborer, Park Dept., $432. 
Hammill, Nicholas 	 Paver, Dept. of Highways, $130. 

do 	.• Paver, Dept. of Highways, $90. 
Hamney, John 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $275. 
Hanan, Charles A 	 W Inspector of Paving, Public Works,  $1,903.65. 
Hancock, James 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $550.25. 
Hancock, 	Robert 	J 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $112.50. 

do 	 Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $209.18. 
Hand, John A 	Steamfitter, Fire Dept" $285. 
Hanen, James A 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $400.32. 
Hanevey, John 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $612.07. 
Hanifin, John 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $2,000. 
Hanigan, Michael J 	Attendant, Dept. of Charities, $1,299.80. 
Hanin, Wendell C 	 Dept. ept. of Parks, $26.50. 
Hanley, 	Edward 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $85. 
Hanley, Joseph 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $135. 
Hanley, Michael T 	 Plumber, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $247.50.  
Hanlon, Charles 	 Steam Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $386.88. 

do 	No. 2— 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, 5303.88. 
Hanlon, James 	Driver, Dept.  of'  Water Supply, 1600. 
Hanlon, Julia A 	Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,309. 
Hanna, John 	 Foreman, Dept. of Highways, $1,262.50. 
Hanna, John W 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, 166¢„66. 
Hannan, Benj. F. 	Inspector, Dept of Highways, $1,355. 
Hannan, John 	Machinist Dept. of Street Cleaning, $75. 
Hanner, Edward E 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $21.94 
Hanner, James E 	Fireman, Dept. of Bridges, $641 .75• 
Hannigan, Thomas 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 02.69. 
Hannon, John 	Boiler Fireman, Fire Dept., $384 
Hanny, James 	Fireman, Dept. of Sewers, $224.22. 

do 	No. 	Fireman, Dept. of Sewers 	$55.69.  
Hanophy, 	Michael 	Cement Worker, Dept. of Highways, $9,30. 
Hanrahan, 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $45.50• 
Hanrahan, John 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $400. 
Hanralian, 	Villiam 	 Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $12o. 
Hanrathy, Bernard 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $294.88. 
Henratty, Bernard 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $z20. 
Harkins, James 	Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $699.60. 

do 	No. it 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.63. 
Harkins, 	Joseph 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $87.50. 
Harlin, Christian 	LaborerDept. of Parks, $294. 
Harn, Michael 	,SeptPaver, 	of Parks, $169.50. 

do  	Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $100. 
Harnett, Daniel 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $6o. 
Harnett, Daniel P 	Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $300. 
Harnett, Patrick 	Laborer, Park Dept., $76.80. 
Harney, James 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks,$3,061.50. 
Harrigan, James 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $525. 
Harrigan, 	William 	Calker, Dept. of Docks, $687.80. 
Harrington, F. J 	Electrical Inspector, Dept. of Bridges, $1,296. 
Harrington, James 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $860. 
Harrington, Idichael 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $72. 
Harris, James...— 	Engineer, ngineer, Dock Dept.. $601•47. 
Harris, Thomas 	Rammer, Dept of Public Works, gum. 
Harris, William 	Deckhand Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $6o. 
Harrison, George E 	Gardener, Dept. of Parks, $63.75. 
Harrison, Joseph 	Machinist, Brookl 	liridge,  $152. 
Harrison, 	Roger T 	Steam Engineer, 	of Parks,  $241. 
Harrias, Patrick..., 	Paver, Dept. of Hi 	ways, $ios. 
Hart, Bernard 	

t 

Stoker, Dept. of 	antics, $375. 
Hart, 	Charles 	Laborer, Park Dept.,_560. 
Hart James, 	No. 2. 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $90. 
Hart, 	John 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $315.25. 
Hart,John  T 	Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $1,980. 
Hart, 	wis j 	Electrical Worker, Dept. of Bridges, $699.20. 
Hart, Lewis W 	Engineer, Dept. of Sewers, $9,275. 
Hart, Michael M 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $177.62. 

do 	 Machinist Dept.  of Water Supply, Brooklyn, $63. 
Hart, Richard 	 Park ark Dept., $432. 
Hart, 	William 	Dock Builder, Dept. Of Docks, $540. 
Hart, William H 	Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply. $1 ,346. 
Hartenfels, John 	Carpenter, Dept. of Health,  $1,365. 
Hartigan, iJohn 	Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $987.50. 
Hartman, John 	Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 
Hartung, 	hilip 	Stoker, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,435. 
Hartnett, Thomas 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $90. 

FOLIO. 	COMMENCED. 	TITLE OF ACTION. 

18 398 	Feb. 3, 1900 	Galispie, James. .. 	 
22 220 	May 25, 1900 	Gallagher, Andrew 	 
16 316 	Oct 31, 1899 	Gallagher, Charles 	 
19 327 	Feb. 28, x900 	Gallagher, Dennis 	 
i6 265 	Oct. 26, 1899 	 do 	 
18 343 	Jan. 30, 1900 	Gallagher, Edward 	 
'9 48o 	Mar. 7, 1900 	 do 	 
12 319 	July ii, 1899 	Gallagher, Frank 	 
23 413 	Aug. 29, 1900 	Gallagher, George 	 
12 115 	June 13, 1899 	Gallagher, James 	 
19 328 	Feb. 28, 1900 	 do 	 
a: 428 	April 26, 1898 	Gallagher, tames— 	 
17 85 	Nov. 24, 1899 	Gallagher, ohn 	 
15 351 	Sept. 26, 1899 	Gallagher,Patrick J 	 
24 431 	Nov. 19, 1899 	Gallagher, Peter J 	 
18 x98 	Jan. 16, x900 	Gallagher, Thomas 	 
19 46u 	Mar. 5, 1900 	Gallier, John C 	 
23 396 	Aug. 25, 190o 	Galligan, Peter 	 
22 296 	June 2, 1900 	Galvin, James 	 

2 5 49 	ec. ix, 1900 	Galvin, 	ichael 	 
19 328 	Feb. 28, ism° 	Galvin, Patrick 	 
21 484 	May 2, 1900 	Gamer, John 	 
22 128 	May 14, 1900 	Ganavan, William 	 
18 417 	Feb. 5, 1900 	Ganay, Dennis 	 
22 104 	May 14, 1900 	Gannon James. 	 
19 27 	Feb. 15, 1900 	Gant Nathan 	 
21 257 	April 4, 1900 	Gardiner, Charles F 	 
22 463 	June 19,1900 	Garner, Thomas.„ 	 
i6 200 	Oct. 24, 1899 	Garrigan, Joseph E 	 
19 287 	Feb. 28 1900 	Garrison, Alonzo I 	 

23 378 	Aug. 24, 1900 	Garrison, S. G 	 
21 120 	Mar. 16, 1900 	Garvey, Joseph 	 
x8 154 	Jan. 12_, 1900 	Garvin,lames 	 
19 328 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Garvin, atrick  
22 183 	May 21, 1900 	Gately, John 	 
21 471 	May 2, 1900 	Gately, ohn F 	 
22 21 June I, 1900 

	

1900 	
Gately, Patrick 	 

do 
II 369 	May 19, 1899 	Gates, Frank 	 
22 492 	June 21, 1900 	Gavagan, Simon 	 

1 5 38/ 	Sept.e 28, 1899 	Gavin, John J 	 
24 98 	Sept. 29, 1900 	do 	No. 2 	 
i8 14 	Jan. 2, 1900 	Gavin, William 	 

24 317 	Oct. 29, 1900 	 do 
23 364 	Aug. 24, 1900 	Gaynor, David 	 
23 365 	Aug. 23, 1900 	Gaynor, John 	 
is 339 	Sept. 26, 1899 	Gearhart, Charles W 	 

15 343 	Sept. 26, 1899 	 do 
15 326 	Tan. 29, 1900 	Gearty, Eugene F 	 

21 49 	Dec. 11,1900 	Ciedney, Charles 	 
to 265 	

Feb.
on. 22, I900 	Gehren, Thomas 	 

19 47 	17, 1900 	Geisler, Jacob 	 
22 108 	May 14,1900 	Geogehan, Patrick 	 

19 54 	Feb. 19, 1900 	Geraghty, M artin . . . 	 

19 55 	Feb. 19, 1900 	Geraghty, Patrick 	 

	

Feb. 5, 1900 	Geraty, Henry 	 
Geraghty William 	 

H izi :ii 
S 	Sept. z 5, 1899 

22 238 	May 28, 1900 	Gerkin, Charles ..• • 
25 120 	Dec. 29, 1900 	Gerrity, Bernard 	 
21 485 	May 2, 1900 	Gerson, Julius 	 
21 385 	April 24, 1900 	Gerstner, 	Caroline, 

	

admx. of George 	 
16 477 	Nov. is, 1899 	Ghee, John 	 
25 200 	Jan. 17, 1901 	Gibbons, Christopher 

19 114 	Feb. 26, 1900 	Gibbons, William 	 
25 44 	Dec. i z, 1900 	Gibney, Bernard 	 
22 77 	May to, 1900 	Gibney, Richard 	 

	

22 463une 19, 1900 	do 	 

18 444 

	June 

	

 7, moo 	Giessen, Frank H 	 
23 127 	July 16, 1900 	Gibson, John 	 

is 174 	Sept. 15, 1899 	Gildersleeve, William 

July 
i8 127 	n . 10, 1900 	Gill, john 	 
23 138 	17, 1900 	Gill, Peter 	 

24 403 	Nov. 14, 1900 	Gillen, Andrew M 	, 
exr. of John 	 

19 337 	Mar. 1, 1900 	Gillen, James 	 
19 63 	Feb. 20, 1900 	Gillen, ohn 	 
16 250 	Oct. 26, 1899 	Gillespie, Neal .. • • 
i8 376 	Jan. 31, Igoe 	Gillespie, Thomas 	 
21 429 	April 26, x900 	Gilligan, John 	 
t6 go 	Oct. 12, 1899 	Gilligan, Thomas 	 

Gilmartin, Thomas 	 23 103 	my 12, 1900 i 
22 392 	une ii, 1900 	Gilmore, John...— 
i8 78 	an. 5, 1900 	Gilroy, Cecelia, admit. 

of Michael Gilroy 	 
Gitto, David J 	 
Given, Michael C 	 

do 	No. 2 	 
Givnan, John J 	 

do 
Glacken, Daniel-- 
Glannon, Thomas 	 
Glassey, William 	 
Glaubitz, Frederick 	 

Gleason, ohn 	 
Gleason, James F. 

Gleason. Martin 	 
do 	••••• 

Gleeson, Edward 	 
Gleeson, John J 	 
Glenn, Charles 	 
Glenn, Charles 	 
Glickman, Adolph 	 
Glosking, John 	 

do 	 
Glynn, Michael C 	 
Goble, William H 	 
Gobrecht, Louis 	 
Godfrey., James 	 
Goetz, Jacob 	 
Goff, Patrick F 	 
Golden, James.-- 	 

do 	. 	 
Golden, John 	 
Golden, Joseph 	 
Golden, Michael 	 

do 	No. 2 
Golden, William 	 
Golder, Charles 	 
Goldie, George 	 
Good, Patrick...— 	 
Good, Thomas J 	 
Goodman, Hugh 	 
Goodwin, George F 	 
Goodwin, William B 	 
Gordon, Edmond R 	 
Gordon, Hugh A 	 
Gorman, John 	 
Gorman, John T 	 
Gorman, artin 	 
Gorman, Michael 	 
Gorman, Patrick 	 

do 	No. 2 	 
Gorman, William J 	 
Goss, Martin 	 
Gottey, Jacob 	 
Gottlieb, Peter 	 
Gough, Mary J 	 

admx. of Richard 
Gough 	  

az 83 	Mar. 12, 1900 	Gourlay, William W 	 
10 329 	Feb. 28, xgoo 	Gowan, Thomas F 	 
19 329 	Feb. 28. 1900 	Grady, James 	 
21 422 	April 26, 1900 	do 
23 375 	Aug. 24, 1900 	Grady, James F 	 
18 29 	Jan. 3, 1900 	Grady, John 	 
24 121 	OCT. 1, 1900 	do 
21 120 	Mar. 15, 1900 	Grady, William j 	 
21 438 	April 27, 1900 	Grady, Williamj 	 
33 180 	April 28, 1902 	Graham, Archibald. 
25 44 	Dec. i r, 190o 	Graham, Hugh 	 
21 285 	April 4, 1900 	Graham, 1;:sithn 	 
24 493 	Dec. 3, 190o 	Graham, 	illiam J 	 
22 448 	ire i6, 1900 	Grames, Edward 	 
1 9 355 	ar. z , 19oo 	Grandon, John 	 
21 407 	April 25, 1900 	Grane, Henry D.. 

	
 

23 153 	Jul y 19, 1900 	Grano', Thomas F 	 
21 394 	April 25, 1900 	Grant, James B 	 

12 320 	July i1,1899 
24 45 	Sept. 20, zgoo 
18 126 	Jan. zo, 1900 

Grant, John R., 
Grant Peter 	 
Grant, Timms 	 

	

23 355 	Aug. 23, 1900 

	

15 381 	Sept. 28 1899 

	

24 90 	Sept. 19,
, 
 1900 

	

12 321 	July 	1899 

	

24 33 	ept 19,1900 

	

16 477 	Nov. Is, 1899 

	

22 381 	June II, 1900 

	

,6 26i 	Oct. 26, 1899 

	

10 216 	Mar. 9, 1,..,99 

	

19 298 	Feb. 28, 1900 

	

18 399 	Feb. 3, 1900 
18 63 Jan. 5.1900 

	

23 273 	Aug. 6, 1900 

	

17 53 	Nov. 21, 1899 

	

21 221 	Mar. 29, 1900 

	

t6 298 	Oct. 3o, 1899 

	

18 212 	14a11. i6, 1900 

	

22 Ito 	ay 14,1900 

	

24 317 	Oct. 29, 1900 

	

24 369 	Nov. 5,1200 

	

10 453 	Nov. 1 3, 1899 

	

,6 1i5 	Oct. 16,1899 

	

18 219 	Jan. z6, 1900 
22 405 une 12, 1900 

	

18 465 	Tb. 9, 1900 

s 172 
	Jan. 30,1900 

 15, 1899 

	

i8 344 	an. 30, 1900 

	

23 386 	Aug. 25, 1900 

	

23 34 	June 28,1900 

	

23 59 	July 3, 2900 

	

15 381 	Sept. z8, 1899 

	

24 99 	Sept. 2g, 1900 

	

18 192 	Tan. 11.1, ix1:90 
1 7 41 0 

	

22 368 	June II, 1900 

	

,6 102 	Oct. 13, 1899 

	

21 471 	May 2, 1900 

	

252 4}8 	une 16, 1900 

	

167 	I an. 12,1902 
j .2   

	

1 9 419 	afar. 3, 190o 

	

14 457 	Aug. 31, 1899 

	

21 394 	April 25, 190o 

	

19 31 	Feb. 15,1900 
18 93 Jan. 8,1900 

	

IS 412 	ar. 3, 1900 

	

22 47 	May 8, 1900 

	

15 382 	Sept.28, 1899 

	

24 99 	Sept. 29, zgoo 

	

24 150 	Oct. 3,190o 

	

18 433 	Feb. 7, 1900 

	

21 157 	Mar. 21, 1900 

	

21 130 	Mat'. 17, 1200 

	

t6 138 	Oct. IL 1399 

NATURE OF ACTION. 

Fireman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $3,790. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $2,761.90. 

Dept. ept. of Highways, $365. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $62.50. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $175. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $109.92. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $21.07. 
Steam Engineer, Dock Dept., $181.20, 
Watchman, Dept of Buildings, $972.50. 
Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $720. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways. $11o. 
Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks $432. 
Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $200. 
I•ireman, Dept. of Charities, $885.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $238. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $22.50. 
l'aver, Dept. of Highways, $300. 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $968.40. 
Calker. Dept. of Water Supply, $75. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $105. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $2,150. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,544•41. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $57.60. 
Blacksmith's Helper, Dept. of Docks, $4,353. 
Sweeper, Dept of Buildings, $715.68. 
Laborer and Stream Cleaner, $279. 
1. ireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $145. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $450. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $81.36. 
Flagger, Dept. of Street Improvements, $1,525 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $386.63. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $195. 
Dock Builder. Dept. of Docks, $450. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $450. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $375. 
Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $292.94. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Charities, $887. 
Sounder, Dept. of Street Improvements, $1,321.25 
Fireman, Dept of Water Supply, r41.49. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 

Dept. ept. of Highways, $1,225. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $35. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $95. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $507.50. 
Electrical Inspector, Brooklyn Bridge, $704.70. 
Electrical Lineman, Brooklyn Bridge, $108.50. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $120. 
Blacksmith's Helper, Water Supply, $1,372. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $to.80. 
I.aborer, Dept. of Parka, $izo. 
Foreman, Dept. of Docks, $2,823. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $196. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, ;too. 
Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $44 
Mechanic's Helper, Fire Dept., $zoo. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $267.71 
Rammer, $229.25. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $693.33. 
1.aborer, Dept. of Parks, $19.19. 

Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $665. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, Brooklyn, $132.50. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $360. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $200. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $62.83. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Charities, $92. 
Flagger, k ire Dept., $274.50. 
Sounder, Dept. of Parks, 0,032.81. 
Electrical Engineer, Bridges, Brooklyn, $610 
I aborer, City Works Dept., $975. 
Laborer, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $63.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $1,042.50. 

Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $500. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $3,450. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $224.40. 
I.aborer, Dept. of City Works, $300. 
1.aborer, Dept. of Parks, $6o. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $350. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $i,666.66. 
l'aver, Dept. of City Works, $50o. 

Fireman, Health Dept., $5,050. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $699.60. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Steam Engineer, Dock Dept., $573.20. 
Steamfitter, Dept. of Charities, $1,180.64. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $117.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $11. 
Painter, Dept. of Bridges, $183. 
Calker in Public Works Dept., $1,339.50. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $110. 
Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $100. 
Boiler Fireman, $694.54. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $200. 
Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $960. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $261. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $773.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $500.. 
Laborer. Dept. of Docks, $4,665.50. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $30. 
Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $250 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $32.50. 
Lineman, Dept. of Bridges, $519.90. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1,000. 
Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $546. 
Engineer, Dept. of Highways, $x5o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $109.92. 
Boatman, Dept. of Docks, $816. 
Deckhand, Dept. of Charities, $200. 
Cartman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $70.25. 
Boiler Fireman, Fire Dept., $1,095. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $699.60. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $64. 
Laborer, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 
Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $690.64. 
Mason. Park Dept., $1,400. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 
Teamster, Dept. of Highways, $404. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $5to. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $ i45.63. 
Electrical Worker, Dept. of Bridges, $205.92. 
Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $1,347.54. 
Stoker, Dept. of Buildings, $zoo. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $149.10. 
Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, Vim. 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $318.16. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $81.90. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $z38.68. 
Mechanic's Helper. Street Cleaning, $105. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $1,537.25. 
Lhborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $123.25. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $25.63. 
Harness Maker, Fire Dept., $32. 

Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $223.44. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $x io. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $119. 
Coal Passer, Dept. of Water Supply, $600. 
Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $2,425. 
Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $i,'oo. 
Foreman, Dept. of Public Parks, $2,061. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $43.07. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $29. 
Plumber, Fire Dept., $930. 
Fireman, Dept. of Chanties, $846.70. 
Toolman, Dept. of Water Supply, $500. 
Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $2o1.60. 
Toolman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $547.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $214.25. 
Rodman, Brooklyn 5225. 
Laborer,  Dept.  of Firidos, $528.92. 
Inspector o Paving, Dept. of Public Works, 

$1,615.05. 
Steam Engineer, Dock Dept., $723.45. 
Boiler-fireman, Fire Dept., $1,139. 
Laborer, City Works Dept., $665. 
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POLIO. 	COMMENCED. 	TITLE OF ACTION. NATURE OF ACTION. FOLIO. 	COMMENCED. TITLE OF 4.C'IICN. NATURE OF ACTION. 

19 
19 
21 
21 
21 
22 

22 

Oct. 21, 1899 
Oct. 6, 2900 

16, 190o 
Feb. 28,1900 
Nov. lo, 1899 
Feb. 28, mon 
Nov. 2; 1900 
Dec. 12, 2899 
Feb. 17, 1900 
Feb. 2,1900 
Feb. 26, 1900 
Feb. 9, 1900 
Mar. 5, 1900 
Dec. 26, 2899 
Nov. 15, 1900 
Nov. 25, 1899 
Feb. 28, 1900 

one 22,1900 
Jan. 16, 1900 
Aug. as, 1900 
Oct. 29, 1900 
Dec. x3, 1898 
Oct. 27, 2899 
Feb. 26, 1900 

July 21, 1900 
une 21, 1900 

Oct. zo, 2899 
Nov. 8, 1899 
Dec. 12, 1899 
Feb. 7, 1901 
Sept. 28, 1899 
Sept. 29, 1900 
June 4,2900 
June it ,goo 
Oct. 4, 1900 
Oct. I, 1900 
Aug. 25, moo 
May 7, 1900 
Sept. 28, 1899 
July 21, 1900 
Apra 26, 1900 
April 12, 1899 
May 28, 1900 
May 28, 1900 
Mar. 13, 190o 
Mar. 7, 1900 
May 14, 1900 

23 74 	Lilly 6, 2900 
22 239 	May 28, 1900 
24 326 	Oct. 29, zgoo 
19 371 	Mar. 2, 1900 
23 183 	July 21, 1900 
21 492 	May 2, 1900 
23 375 	Aug. 24, 1900 
22 284 	June 2, 2900 
22 213 	May 14, 2900 
17 225 	Nov. 27, 1899 

Nov. 17, 2899 
Feb. 9, 1900 
May 24, 1900 
Oct. 29, 2900 

April 4, 2900 
Aug. 25, 1900 
Nov. 5, 2901 
May 28, 2900 
Sept. a6, 1899 
May 2, 1900 
Feb. 7, 1900 
Mar. 3, ,goo 
Aug. 23, 1900 
Aug. 27, 1899 
Feb. 28, 2900 
Dec. 11, 1900 
April 3o, 290o 
Nov. 15, 1899 
Feb. 26, 1900 
.April x8, 1900 
May z8,1900 
Sept. 21, 1899 
an. 3, 1900 

Feb. 5, 1900  
Dec. 8, 2899 
Dec. It 2899 
April 4, 1900 
Jan. 25, 1900 
April 26, 1900 
Feb. z6, 290o 
Nov. 27, 1899 
Nov. 15, 1899 
Mar. 3, moo 
Nov. 15, 1899 

as 214July z6, 2900 
Oct.

n. 25, 2900 

24 235 	19,1900 
17 226 	Nov. 27, 1899 
23 279 	Aug. 7, 1900 
21 120 	Mar. 16, 1900 
x6 176 	Oct. 21,1899 

21 
 101 	Sept. 20,1900 

40 	Dec. 13, 1898 
21 106 	Mar. 14,1900 
25 5o 	Dec. It 2900 

;9 238 	Feb. 26, 1900 
8 93 	Jan. 8, 1900 

22 114 	May 14, 1900 
24 135 	Oct. I, 1900 
25 167 	Sept. 15, 2899 
8 127 	Jan. 10, 1900 

17 Ill 	Nov. 2Z, 1899 
22 240 	May 28,1900 
,8 314 	Jan. 27, 2900 
17 47 	Nov. 21,1899 
24 205 	Oct. 15,1900 
25 42 	Dec. II, 1900 
22 128 	May 14, 1900 
22 240 	May 28, 1900 
19 2o6 	Feb. 24, 1900 
15 332 	Sept. 26, 2899 
24 120 	Oct. 1,1900 
24 124 	Oct. 1, 1200 
16 479 	Nov. 15, 1899 
IS 334 	an. 29, 1900 
23 295July 25, 2900 
15 348 	Sept. 26, 1899 
23 260 	Aug. 23, 1900 
23 427 	Sept. 4, 1900 
23 267 	Aug. 6, 1900 
19 397 	Mar. 3, 1900 
25 92 	Sept. 8, zgoo 
23 395 	Aug. 25, 15100 
17 300 	Dec. 12, 1899 
19 70 	Feb. 20, 2900 

April 6, 190o 
June 11, 1900 
Aug. 24,1900 
April 1, 1900 
Mar. 1, 1900 
May 2, 2900 

18 3o 	Jan. 3. zgoo 
22 175 	May 21, 1900 
23 92 	July 1o,1900 
22 369June 	1900 
24 224 	Oct. 19,1900 

23 104 
	June 26, 1900 

July 22, 1900 
23 1 7 

21 472 	May 2,1900 
22 241 	May 28, 1900 
24 121 	Oct. 	I, 1900 
17 339 	Dec. 14, 1899 
22 37 	May 7, 1900 
23 346 	Aug. 21, 1900 
22 127 	May 24, 1900 
17 64 	Nov. 22. 1899 
17 538 	Dec. 30, 1899 
22 48 	May 8, 2900 
24 361 	Nov. 2, 1900 
18 128 	 10, 2900 
24 318 	Oct. 29, 1900 
29 333 	Feb. 28, 2900 
17 99 	Nov. 25, 1899 

Harvey, Ephraim 	 
• do 	No. 2 	 

	

Harwood, George W 	 
Hasburgh, Michael J 
Hasenak, Peter W 

do 	• • 
Hasselman, II 	 
Hasser, Joseph 	 
Hasson, James 	 
Hatch, Frederick 	 
Hatton, John 	 
Hauck, John 	 
Havey, Patrick 	 
Havron, David 	 

do 
Hawkins, Thomas 	 
Hayde, William 	 
Haydon, Michael 	 
Hayes, John 	 

do 
do 

Hayes, Martin F 	 
Hayes, Michael 	 

do 
Hayes, Stephen J 	 
Haynes, Frederick 	 
Hazelton, Edgar S 	 

do 
Hazen, George W 	 
Hazelton, Edgar S 	 
Hazlett, Robert 	 

do 	No. 2. 
Head, Henry 	 
Heagney, Patrick 	 
Healey, James 	 
Healey, 'Cornelius 	 
Healy, William 	 
Heaney, James 	 
Heaney, Michael 	 
Heaney, Thomas 	 

Hearn, William H 	 
Hearty, Edward 	 
Heffernan, William 	 
Heidenreich, Henry. 
Heien, Philipp 	 
Heley, Timothy.. 	 
Heller, Meyer E 	 
Hellmund, Herman. 
Helt, George P 	 
Henderson, James 	 
Henderson, John J 	 

	

Henderson, Thomas 	 
Hendricks, James. 
Hendrickson, James. 

Hennessy, Michael 	 
Hennessy, William 	 
Hennis, Charles 	 
Henry, John 	 

do 
Henry, Patrick ...... 
Hensler, Mary, as 

	

admx. 	 • 
Hepburn, Robert L 	 
Herbert Robert M 	 
Hern, Samuel 	 
Herrlich, Christian 	 
Hesburgh, Nicholas. 
Hetzel, Matthew.. 
Heuser, Carl 	 
Hewitt, Robert, Jr 	 
Heyne, Charles 	 
Hickey, Charles 	 
Hickey, John 	 
Hickey, .Michael 	 
Hickey, Thomas 	 
Hicks, Oliver P 	 
Hiens, Alfred 	 
Higgins, Hugh 	 
Higgins, James M 	 
Higgins, John 	 
Higgins, Matthew 	 
Higgins, Michael 	 
Higgins, Patrick 	 
Higgins, William J 	 
Higney, Richard 	 
Hildebrand, Henry 	 
Hill, George 
Hill, John 0 	 
Hilliard, Thomas 	 
Hillman, Thomas 	 
Hillyer, William R 	 
Hinchey,__john 	 

William illiam H 	 
Hines, John 	a• 
Hines, Martin.-- . 
Hines, Orrin H 	 
Hines, Peter 	 
Hintze, Emil J 	 
Hoag, William L., 

do 	No. a 
Hoar, James 	 
Hoare, Henry J 	 
Hoetor, Thomas 	 
Hodger, William J 	 
Hodgins, William 	 
Hoey, Thomas.— 	 

	

Hoffman, Ferdinand 	 

	

Hoffman, George W 	 
Hoffman, Joseph A 	 
Hoffman, Ludwig 	 
Hogan, Edward 	 
Hogan, John C 	 
Hogan, Joseph 	 
Hogan, Michael J 	 
Hogan, Patrick 	 
Hogan, Peter E 	 
Hogan, Thomas F 	 
Hogge, John 	 
Hohsfield, Henry 	 
Holahan, Frank F 	 

do 
Holbrook, Matthew., 
Holcombe. Edward. 
Holden, Richard J 	 
Holien, Patrick 	 

do 
Holland, George 	 
Holland, John H..., 
Holmcr, Milton 	 
Holmes, James J 	 

do 	...• 
Holtan, John 	 
Holton, 	Elizabeth, 

admx. of Thomas.. 
Hooper, William.... 
Hope y, George 	 
Hopkins, John H 	 
Hopkins, Michael 	 

do 	• • • 
Hopkins, Samuel 	 
Hoppe, Frederick 	 
Horan, Edward 	 
Horan, John F 	 
Horan, William 	 
Hore, Nicholas P 	 

	

Houlahan, Patrick C 	 
Houlihan, James J 	 
Howard, Timothy 	 
Howland, Henry A 	 
Hone, John 	 

Hudson, Arthur 	 
Hugel, Charles 	 
Huger, Lynch P 	 
Hughes, Felix 	 
Hughes, Henry 
Hughes, James 	 
Hughes, John 	 
Hughes, John 
Hughes, Nicholas 	 
Hughes, Peter 	 
Hughes, Thomas 	 
Hughes, William F 	 

Stoker, Dept. of Water Supply, 8232.86. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $232.86. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $200. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $562.50. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $6o. 
Engineer, Dept. of Parks, $882. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $439.20. 
Laburer, Dept. of Parks, $480. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $82.36. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 
Laborer, Deck Dept., $1,372. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $423.12. 
Steam Fitter, Dept. of Water Supply, 
Steam Fitter, Dept of Water Supply, 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $665. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $70. 
Laborer, Dept. of 13-ridges, $512.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $450. 
l'aver, Dept. of Highways, $25o. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $30. 
Carpenter, N. Y. Co. Penitentiary, $3,314.91. 
Deckhand Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $150. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $420. 
Attendant, Dept. of Charities, $878.05. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,222.20. 
Steam Engineer Dept. of City Works, $694.64. 
Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $172.52. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $432. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $370.12 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $600.60. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Fireman, Dept. of Docks, $4,86.6.66. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,522.90. 
Inspector, Gen. Imp. Cons, $424• 
Laborer, Dept. of Parka, $72. 
Paver, Dept. of City Works, $237. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, Brooklyn, $200. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $240.24. 
Stoker, Dept. of Water Supply, $250. 
Coal Passer, Dept. of Water Supply, $600. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $2,000. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $294.88. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $40. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Parks, $24.5o. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $300. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $2,54441. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $691.25. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks„ $714.89. 
Machinist, Brooklyn Bridge, $224. 
Engineer, Dept. of Highways, $225. 
Orderly, Dept. of Charities, $2,998.20. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,250. 
Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $1,805. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,50o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $4,262. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $192. 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Highways, $350. 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Highways, $60o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $87.50. 
Engineer, Dept. of Charities, $1,980. 

Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $2,85o. 
Deckhand, Dept. of Correction, $275. 
Deckhand, Dept. of Docks, $2,600. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $269.66. 
Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $33o. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $225. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $392.16. 
l'ipe Fitter, Dept. of Water Supply, $a,800. 
Watchman, Dept. of Buildings, $227. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $264. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $160. 
Attendant, Dept. of Charities, $765. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $50. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $720.50. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $2,166.66. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $15.75. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $272.42. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $432. 
Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $2,000. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $52.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 848. 
Machinist, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $2,035. 

Dept. ept. of Highways, $250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $378. 
Pilot, Dept. of Charities, $2,950. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $525. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $72. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $665. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks,5322.88. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $788.75. 
Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $280. 
Plumber's Laborer, Water Supply, $1,313. 
Boiler Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $358.34,  
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $216. 
(leaner, Dept. of Docks, $139.90. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $27.75. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $658.12. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.98. 
Upholsterer, New York Co. Penitentiary, $457.80 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1,045.50. 
Ccal Passer, Dept. of Water Supply, $225.25. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $32.06. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $38; 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $699.30. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $400. 
Foreman, Dept. of Street Improvements, $28. 
Laborer, City Works Dept., Brooklyn, $350. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $450. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $673.28. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $30. 

vet Dept. of Public Works, $200. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $407. 
Attendant, Dept. of Charities, $772.75. 

Dept. ept. of Docks, $1,524.67. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $322.02. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $79.20. 
Paver, Dept. of City Works, $6o. 
Foreman, Dept. of Public Works, $2,207. 
Foreman, Dept. of Public Works, $729. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $788.75. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,500 
Fireman, Water Works, Brooklyn, $379.93. 
Fireman, Dept. of Buildings, $loo. 
Fireman, Dept. of Buildings, $110. 
Plumber, Dept. of Charities, $662.84. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $150. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $2410. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $250. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, 20o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $360. 
Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $4o0. 

I,aborer, Dept. of Parks, $24. 
Axeman, Aqueduct Commission, $2,50o. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Charities, $3,037.50. 
Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $200. 
Rammer, Public Works, Brooklyn, $200. 
Machinist, New Croton Aqueduct, $3,159.99 
Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $2,950. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $9513. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $222.16. 
Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $320.20 
Orderly, Dept. of Charities, $1,156.95. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $547.53. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $350. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,522.90. 
Foreman, Dept. of Public Works, $2,061. 
Flogger, Dept. of Water Supply. $750. 
Inspector and Watchman, P. B. L. & S., $500. 
Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $1,266.55 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,544.41. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $3,408.63 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks $480. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks. $542.20. 
Chief Engineer, Baisley Pumping Works, $2,182 
Laborer. City Works Dept., Brooklyn, $958.50 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $30. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $26o. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $980.34 

21 285 	April 4, 1900 
28 493 	Feb. 23, 1900 
18 208 	Jan. 26, 1900 
21 395 	April 25, 2900 
22 48 	May 8, 1900 
22 422 	June 14,1900 
12 503 	July 28, 2899 
19 333 	Feb. 28, 2900 
19 288 	Feb. 28, moo 
23 392 	Aug. 25, 1900 
24 318 
Is 180 
21 395 	April 25, x9oo 

2i81 41044 	Mar. 

eb. 7, 2900 

1188 445 

	

Jan. x6,2900 
18 34 Ian. 3,1900 

5  

28 35o 	Jan. 31, 2900 

Feb. 1 , 74  1 9 00 

• 

1900 

22 223 	May 26,2900 
18 257 	Jan.  22,1900 
21 289 	Mar. 27,1900 
22 49 	May 8, rgoo 8 

56 
 

Jan. 5, 1900  
19 356 	Mar. I. 2900 

2 
183 

7  
2147  Jan. 

 6oo 
9. 26„1900 

26 28o 	Oct. 27, 2899 
19 366 	Mar. I, 1900 
19 369 	Mar. 1, lop° 
16 42o 	Nov. zo, 1899 
22 91 	May it 2900 

18 400 	Feb. 3, moo 
May 32, 2900 22 277 

18 214 	Jan. ro, moo 

22 22
782 	Jan. 2o, 2900 

2 472 
 

21 492 	
une 29, i9oo 

May 2, 1900 
17 301 	Dec. 12, 1899 
22 204 	May 23 1900 
19 278 	Feb. 28,

, 
 1900 

17 420 	Dec. 19, 1899 
22 440 	June 16,1900  
21 128 	Mar. 26, 2900 
23 195 	July  25, 2900 
22 181 	May 21,1900 
21 396 	April 25, 2900 
15 284 	Sept. 25, 1899 
22 49 	May 8, 1900 
19 369 	Mar. 1, 1900 

April 25,1899 I,: 3 19282 
May 22, 1900 

28 374 	Feb. 2, 1900 
22 3oo 	June 4, 1900 
22 92 	May it moo 
2152  276 	Sept. 25, 1899 
24 404 	Nov. 24, zgoo 
24 464 	Nov. 26, moo 
22 72 	May 9, 1900 

May 8, 'goo 
23 259 	Aug. 3, 1900 
24 245 	Oct. 22, 1900 
22 263 	May 28, 2900 
21 372 	April z3, moo 
18 335 	Jan. 29, 2900 
19 27 	Feb. 25, 1900 
21 205 	Mar. 28, 1900 
23 11 	June 25, 2900 
19 374 	Mar. I, 1900 
21 131 	Mar. 17, 1900 
21 368 	April 23, 1900 

23 279 	Aug. 7, 2900 
22 11$ 	May 14, 1900 
22 426 	June 14, 2900 
24 151 	Oct. 3, 1900 
12 322 	

M
ay II, 2899 

22 112 	ay 14, 2900 
15 384 	Sept-28, 1899 
24 102 	Sept.29, 1900 
21 156 	Mar. 21, 1900 
28 398 	Feb. 3, 1900 

24 319 	Oct. 29, /900 
22 116 	May 14, 1900 
18 402 	Feb. 3, 2900 
23 395 	Aug. 25, moo 
18 8o 	Jan. 5, zgoo 

18 465 	Jan • 9, 1900 
Oct. 19, zgoo 
Aug.an.5, 9  25 , 1190000 
Mar. 28, 2900 
T 

 

June 6, moo 
Mar. 2, 2900 
Jan. 24, 2900 
Oct. 29, 2900 
April 27, 1900 
Aug. 8, moo 

21 473 	May 2, 2900 
26 480 	Nov. 25, 1899 
12 155 	line 19, 1899 
19 145 	eb. 28, moo 
2221 265.4 	 4, ;990 003  

2235  90 	July 
 17, 1900 

ily 26, 1900 

23 337 	Aug. 18,2900 
22 112 	May 14, xgoo 
28 465 	Feb. 9, 2900 
24 311 	Oct. 29, 1900 
13 82 	Feb. 21,1900 
18 155 	Jan.  12,1900 
22 241 	May 28, 29012 
2[8 

241 	
Jan. x5,1900 2  4  
May 2s, 1900 

2x 493 	May 2, 1900 
21 396 	A ril  25, zgoo 
19 358 	Mar. 1, 1902 
21 261 	April 4, Igoe 
17 420 	Dec. 19, 1899 
19 381 	Mar. 1, 2900 

19 289 	
25, 1899 9 2   

Feb.  28, moo 
19 368 	Mar. 1, 2900 
19 482 	Mar. 7, 1900 
28 75 	Jan. 5, tgoo 
,8 401 

 
eeb. 3, zgoo 

24 267 	Oct. 24,1900 

Nov. 14, zgoo 
Feb. 28, 2900 
April 4, 2903 

i

an. 4, 1900 
une 12,1900 

July 20, 1899 
May 17, 1900 
Jan. 22, 2900 
Jan. x6, 2900 
April 26, x9oo 
Dec. 12, 2899 
Aug. 28, 1900 
Oct. 3o, 2899 
May 28, 2900 
Jan. 29, 2900 
April 12,1899 
Jan. 29,1900 
Aug. 24, 1900 
May 3, igoo 
June 22, 1900 
Oct. ro, 1899 
an. 3, 1900 
Er. 5, 1900 

Feb. 26, 1900 
April 4, 29oo 
April 4, 2900 
May 2, 1900 
une 21,1900 

Oct. I, 1900 
Jan. to, 1900 
June IC, 

Huhn, Albert A 	 
Hulttnark, Charles 	 
Hulta, Charles 	 
Humphreys, Richard 

Humphreys, Robert 	 
Hunt, James 	 
Hunt, Patrick 	 

do 	. 	 
Hupper, John 	 
Hurley, Michael 	 
Hurley, Michael 	 
Hurley, 'Thomas 	 
Hurley, 'thomas J 	 
Hurst, William J 	 
Hussey, Patrick 	 
Hussey, Thomas 	 

	

Hutchinson, Michael 	 
Huttle, Frank 	 
Hyatt, John 	 
Hyde, dwin T 	 
Hyland, Maurice 5 	 
Hymon, F. J 	 
inns, John 	 
Isaacs, Isidor 	 
Jackson, Francis 	 
Jackson, Frank 	 

ackson, James 	 
ackson, tihn A 	 
ackson, Richard A. 
ackson, William 	 
acobs, William H 	 
acobson, Oscar 	 

Jaheda, Anton 	 
James, Frank 	 

i

ames, William 	 
amison, James 	 

	

amison, William F 	 

	

J
'amison, William J 	 
aques Thomas 	 
ay, William 	 
ebie, George S 	 
effers, Daniel 	 
enarro, Joes 	. 
enkins, Henry 	 

Jenkins, William 	 
Jenks, Nathaniel T 	 
Jennings, Thomas 	 
Joh, Jacob 	 
Johnson, Charles 	 

	

Johnson, George W 	 
Johnson, John 	 

do 	• • • • 
do 	• • • • 

Johnson, John R 	 
johnson, Peter 	 
Johnson, Robert 	 

	

Johnson, Robert F 	 
do 	No. 2 	 

Johnson, Samuel 	 
Johnson, Thomas 	 
johnson, Wilfred 	 

do 	No. 2. 
Johnston, Edward J. 
ohnston, Robert 	 
onas, Charles F 	 

Jones, James 	 
J ones, J ohn 	 

do 

J
Jones, Margaret 	 
ones, William E 	 
ordan, James 	 
Jordan, James J 	 
Jordan, William 	 

do 	• • • 
Joyce, Peter 	 
oyce, Thomas J 	 
aefer, Christian 	 

Kane, Bernard 	 
do 	No. 2. 

Kane, Frederick J 	 
Kane, Helen, admin- 
istratrix, etc 	 

Kane, lames W 	 
Kane, ohn 	 
Kane, ohn W 	 
Kane, Joseph 	 
Kane, Julia, admix. 
of Michael Kane 	 

Kane, Martin 	 
do 

Kane, Peter 	 
Kane, Peter '1 	 
Kane, Thomas 	 

do 
Kane, Walter 	 
Kane, William .. 

do 
Kaseler, Peter 	 
Kaufman, midget, 
admx. of Henry 	 

	

Kaufman, Nicholas 	 
Kavanagh, Martin 	 
',say, William 	 
Keane, John 	 
Keany, Patrick J 	 
Kearnan, john 	 
Kearney, Henry 	 
Kearney, Patrick 	 

Kearney, Peter J 	 
Kearney, Thomas 	 
Kearns, Michael 	 

do 	. • -•• 
Kearns, Robert A 	 
Keating, James  E 	 
Keating, Joseph 	 
Keating, ichael 	 
Keating, Nicholas 	 
Keating, William 	 
Kederick, Chat les. — 
Keefe, Matthew 	• 
Keegan, John 	• 
Keegan, Patrick.. 	 
Keegan, Richard 	 
Keegan, Richard H 	 
Keegan, Thomas 	 
Keelan, John J 	 
Keenan, James 	 
Keenan,

d 
 John 	 
o 

	

Keenan, Julia, admit 	 
K of Andrew eenan. 

do 
Keenan, Michael 	 

Keenan, Peter T 	 
Keenan, Thomas 	 
Keenan, William 	 
Keeney, Michael 	 
Keevil, John 	 
Kehoe, Dennis 	 
Kehoe John 	 

do 
Kehoe, John J 	 
Kehoe, Martin 	 
Kehoe, Michael 	 
Kehoe, William.. 	 
Ketch, Nicholas 	 
Kelleher, Cornelius 	 
Keller, Christopher 	 
Keller, Nicholas 	 
Kellett, William 	 
Kelly, Bernard 	 
Kelly, Charles 	 

do 
Kelly, Charles H... 
Kelly, Christopher 	 
Kelly, Daniel A 	 
Kelly, Daniel J 	 
Kelly, George 	 
Kelly, James ..... 	 

Kelly, 
d 

 John 	 
do  

Toolman, Dept. of Water Supply, $soo. 
Laborer, Dept. of Streets, $57.5o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Water Supply, $400. 
Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $1,515.15. 
Mason, Dept. of Docks, $7,017.90. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $3o. 
Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $737.50. 
Paver, De t. of Highways, $212.50. 
Laborer, Dept of Parks, $423.12. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $250. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $30. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $125. 
Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $1,293.1 5.  
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $300. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 179.2o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 62.92. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $96. 
Cartipan, Dept. of City Works, $365. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Oro. 
Foreman, Dept. of Public Works, $2,29o. 
Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $1,000. 
Laborer, Dept, of Parks, $28.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320.20. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $67.20. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $450. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $45o. 
I.aborer, Dept. of Parks, $130..25. 
Deckhand Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $2,700. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $4,490. 
Painter, Fire Dept., $175. 
Engineer, Dept. of City Works,52,605.22. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $450. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $824. 
Oiler, Dept. of Bridges, $2,60o. 
Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, $2,000. 
Laborer, City Works Dept., $5oo. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $250. 
Calker, Dept. of Public Works, $150. 
1.aborer, Park Dept., $216. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works„ $289.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $28. 
1 aborer, Dept. of Parks, $3o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $670.08. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $53.25. 
Painter, Fire Dept., $863.50. 
Lock Builder, Dept. of Dock; $3oo. 
Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $1,259.85. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $228. 
Drck Builder, Dept. of Docks, $643.50. 
Painter, Fire Dept. $6o. 
Blacksmith, Street Cleaning Dept., $92. 
Itiacksmitli, Street Cleaning Dept., $135. 
Blacksmith, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $170 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $525. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $2,50o. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $600. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Charities, $113.18. 
Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $81. 

Dept. ept. of Charities, $4,547.10. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $267.72. 
Foreman, Dept. of Water Supply, $92.27.  
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, 124.75. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $2 2.27. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $50.40. 
Painter, Dept. of Highways, $3,200. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Buildings, $656.22. 
Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $3,432.28. 
Skilled Laborer, Offensive Trades, $1,223.34. 
Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $roo. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $24.88. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $60.03. 
Cement Mixer, Dept. of' Docks, $365. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,544.42. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
Harnessmaker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $500 
Steam Engineer, Dock Dept., $333.98. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $4,651.68. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $2,014.28. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $zoz.26. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $29.29. 
Rammer, Dept. of City Works, $200. 

Paver, Dept. of Highw4ys, $30. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $699.30. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $275. 
Paver, Dept. of City Works, $75. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $250. 

Rammer, Dept. of City Works, $800. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $17.50. 
Paver, Dept. of City Works, $75. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $208. 
Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $522.40. 
Carpenter, Fire Dept., $175. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $420. 
Plumber, Dept. of Charities, $141•75. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $26.57. 
Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $1,700. 

Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $2,500. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $30o. 
Painter, Brooklyn Bridge, $43. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $27.57. 
Laborer, Dept. of Health, $7oo. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,522.90. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $223.40. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Charities, $225. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $78.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docics, $4,651.58. 
Rammer, Dept. of City Works, $1,200. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $20.50. 
Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $570. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,507.38. 
Driver, Dept. of Water Supply, $720. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320.20. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $2,000 
Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $965.70 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $266.50. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $200. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $275. 
Plumber, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Plumber, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $205.92. 
Machinist, Fire Department, $75. 
Boiler Fireman, Dept. of Charities. $439.34. 
Engineer, Dept. of Correction, $1,091. 
Oiler, Dept. of Bridges, $2,995. 

Steamfitter, Dept. of Charities, $775. 
Steamfitter, Dept. of Charities, $775. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $85. 
Toolman, Dept. of Water Supply, $5oo. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $408. 
Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $522.40. 
Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $200. 
Carpenter. Dept. of Health. $256.5o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $280. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $600. 
Engineer, Board of Education, $1,900. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $264. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $2,276.42. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $665. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $640.20. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $72. 
Laborer. Dept. of Parks. $264. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, 4220. 
Laborer, Dept of City Works, $692. 
Well Driver, Dept. of Water Supply, $824. 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $295.85. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $582 
Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $1,500. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $2,666.66. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, -Brooklyn, $25.94. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $22.44. 
Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, $800.  
Dc•ck Builder, Dept. of Docks, $450. 
Sounder, Dept. of Street Improvements, $90•  
Helper, Dept. of Charities, $2,666.66. 
Laborer, City Works Dept., $25o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $512.40. 

26 175 
24 167 
zit 202 
19 331 
lb 423 
19 332  
24 456  
17 299 
19 47 
18 390 
29 115 
18 471 
19 441 
17 483 
24 421 
16 478 
19 33 2  
22 406 
18 206 
23 397 
24 318 
8 39 

26 279 
19 215 
23 1 84 
22 381 
16 14 
16 392 
17 300 
25 329 
15 384 
24 202 
22 301 
22 381 
24 156 
24 134 
23 390

6  .2 3 
15 383 
23 283 
21 422 
17 300 
22 239 
22 266 
zo 253 
19 485 
22 115 

17 345 
i8 464 
22 217 
24 328 

at 274 
23 387 
19 454 
22 240 
15 353 
21 472  
,8 441  
19 410  
23 410  
27 224 
19 332 
23 41  
21 449 
16 478 

21 348  
22 264 
15 259 
28 29 
x8 41$ 
17 266 
17 274 
21 264 
28 294 
21 224 
tg 116 
17 129 
16 479 
19 419 
26 4S9 
18 182 

19 115 

21 302 
21 322 
23 372 
29 374 
19 374 
21 465 

1713.15. 
175.50. 

OCT. 29, 1900 
Sept. 1 5. 1899 

24 311 
23 395 
19 333 
18 57 
22 338 

111 2g 
24 309 
21 435 
23 184 

,24 404 
3 19 oo 

21 286 
8 43 

 

22 406 
1 406 

1/ 155 
18 155 
181 

427  21 	
7 

1> 301 
23 338 
16 299 
22 242 
18 332 
Is 3ot 
28 327 
23 365 
23 7 
22 385 
,6 17 
28 3o 

451  
135 
2a9 
27) 
473 
492  
141 
128 
406  



FOLIO. 	COMMENCED. 

Dec. ii, 1900 

j
elly II, 1900 

July 29, 1900 
Feb. 23, 1900 

April 26, 1900 
May 14, 1900 
Oct. 16, 1899 
an. 15, 1903 
ay 11, 1900 

Feb. 28, 1900 
 an. 2, 1900 
an. 2, 1900 
une 24, 1900 

J une 1, 1900 
Sept. 26, 1899 
Sept. 28, 1899 
Feb. 28, 1900 
Feb. 7, 1901 
April 4, 1900 
June I1, 1900 
Feb. 28,1900 

I
une 12, 1900 
u1y 14, 1900 
an. 18, [goo 

Jan. 12, 1900 
Mar. 3. 1900 
Gay 28, 1900 
Jan. 15. igoo 
May 14, 1900 
April 25, 1900 
Oct. 22, 1900 
NOV. 21, 1899 
May 3, igoo 
Mar. 

2
8, 1900 

Sept. 28, 1899 
J 	14 une 	, 100 
April 4, 19

9
00 

Mar. 3, 1900 
May 4, 1900 
April 25, 1900 
Mar. 5, :goo 
May 7, igoo 
Sept. 21, 1899 
April 4, 1900 
July 0,1000 
Mar. 1, 1899 
Nov. 20, 1900 
Mar. 5, 1900 
May 12, 1900 
April 4, 1900 
Feb. 2, 1900 
Mar. 8, x900 
April 4, 1900 
I an. 29, 1900 
July 11, 1899 
Nov. 25, 1800 
May 2, 1900 
May 4, 1900 
June 11,1940 
Oct. 16, 1899 
Jan. 29, 1900 
April 4, 1900 
May 7, 1900 
Oct. 	3, 1900 
Jan. 22. 1900 
Aug. 9, z000 
Sept. 28, 1899 
Sept. 20, 1900 
Jan. 5,190o 
Jan. 	3, 1900 
Aug. 2- 1900 
Oct. 	5, 1900 
Oct. 10, 1900 
Oct 29, 1900 
Jan. 	3, 1900 
Jan. 12, 1900 
June II, 1900 
Jan. to, 1900 
July 12, 1900 

my 0, 1900 
Nov. 27, 1899 
Dec. 12, 1899 
Nov. 6, 1899 
Feb. 28, 1900 
April 17, 1899 
June 21, 1000 
Dec. 13, 1899 
May 8, 1900 
Mar. 3, 1900 
Oct. 29, 1900 
Feb. 28, 1900 
Aar. 7, 1900 
Nov. 22, 1899 
Mar. 5, 1900 
May 24. 1900 
May 24, 1900 
Feb. 26, 1900 
Dec. 13, 1899 
Jan. It 1900 
Feb. 15, 1900 
Sept. 7, 1900 
May 14, 1900 
Feb. 15, 1900 
Sept. 25, 1899 
Sept. 28, 1809 
Sept. 20, 1900 
April 4, 1900 
June 21. 1900 
Dec. 13, 1809 
Mar. 5, 1900 
Mar. 5, 1900 
April ii, x goo 
Mar. 1, moo 
Mar. 8, 1900 
Nov. 8, 1899 
Oct. 29, 1900 
Dec. 15, 1899 
April 4, 190o 
Dec. 19, 1899 

June 11, 1900 
ct. 29, 1900 

Oct. 29, 1900 
June 11, 1900 
an. 22, 1900 

Feb. 2, 1900 
Feb. 26, 1900 
Sept. 3, 1901 
April 24, 1900 

lJan. 29, 1900 
iar. 3, 1900 

May 1I, 1900 
June ii, 1900 
Mar. 5, 1900 
April 23, 1900 
Dec. 19, 1899 
June 21, ;goo 
May 14, 1900 
Mar. 3, 190o 
Aug. 16, 1900 
Mar. 15, 1900 
May 21, 1900 
Feb. 2, 1900 
Aug. 31, 1899 
May 2,.1900 
Jan. 20, 1900 
April 28, 1900 
Sept. 25, 1899 
May 28, xgoo 
Mar. 3, 1900 
Mar. 3, 1900 
Aug. 17, 1899 
Nov. 22, 1899 
Ian. 25, 1900 
Mar. 22, 1900 
Aug. 17, 1899 
Mar. 1, tgoo 
Jan. 3, z9oo 
April ti, r000 

J
an. 2, octo 

June 8, 1900 

'rm.. OF ACTION. NATURE OF ACTION. 

Kelly,
d o

Lawrence J.. 
Kelly, Martin 	 
Kelly, Michael 

Kelly, 
do  

Patrick 

Kelly, Patrick 
Kelly, Peter 	 

do 	 .. • • • 
Kelly, Stephen 
Kelly, Thomas 

do 
do 

Kelly, Thomas 
Kelly, William 

do 
do 

do No. 2 
Kelso, William S... 
Kelty, Edward 	 
Keney, Mike 	 
Kenmore, Frank 	 
henna, Joseph 	 
Kennedy, Daniel 	 
Kennedy, Frank 	 
Kennedy, James 	 

do 
Kennedy, John 	 

do 
Kennedy, John D 	 

do 	No. 2 	 
Kennedy, Joshua 	 
Kennedy, Lawrence 	 
Kennedy, Michael 	 
Kennedy, Patrick 	 
Kennedy, Patrick F 	 
Kennedy, Thomas 	 

	

Kennedy, William H 	 
Kennedy, William J 	 
Kennelly. Daniel 	 
Kennelly, Joseph 	 
Kenney, Hugh 	 
Kenney, James A 	 
Kenny, Henry 	 
Kenny, John 	 
Kenny, John T 	 
Kenny, Patrick F 	 
Kenny, Thomas 	 
Kent, Dana 	 
Kenyon, Richard 	 
Keolian, Patrick 	 
Kerin, John 	 
Kern, Matthew 	 
Kerr, John 	 
Kerr, Tronson 	 
Kerrigan, Thomas A 	 
Kerrigan, William 	 
Kessler, John 	 
Kettle, Owen 	 
Keys, William A. 
Kienle, Charles 	 
Kiernan, James 	 

do 
Kiernan, Jane, admx. 
Kiernan, John 	 

do 
Kiernan, Patrick 	 

do 	N o. 2 
Kiernan, Patrick J 	 
Killeary, Matthew 	 
Killen, John J 	 
Killian, James 	 
King, Edward 	 
King, Frank 	 
King, Isaac 	 
King, Thomas 	 
King, William J 	 
Kirby, Arthur 	 
Kirby. John F 	 

do 
Kirchher, Jacob 	 
Kirk, Hiram 	 
Kirk, John 	  
Kirk, Thomas 	 
Kirke, Merwin 
Kirkham, Charles E. 
Klanck, Tohn George. 
Klaveness, Julius G 	 
Klein, William 	 

do 
Kleine, Michael 	 
Knapp, William 	 
Kneustle, Anthony 	 
Knight, George E 	 
Knight, Marsh B 	 
Knight, Richard 	 
Knox, James 	 
Koch, Gustav 	 
Koch, William 	 
Koester, Otto 	 
Kohn, Jacob 	 
Kohustanna, Louis 	 
Kolb, George 	 

-Koop. Louis 	 
Korwan, Frederick 	 

do 	No. 2 	 
Kraft, George 	 
Kranz, Karl 	 
Krass, Philip 	 
Kraus, Carl 	 
Kraus, Jacob 	 
Kraus, Morris 	 
Krause, Martin 	 
Krell, Edward 	 
Kremoer, Joseph 	 
Kricker, k-rederick 	 
Kubler, John J 	 
Kummich. Frank 	 
Kunckel, Charles E 	 

	

Lawrence 	 

	

awrence 	 
Kusterman, Oscar 	 

do 
Lackey, Hugh 	 
Lackmann, George 	 
Laden, John 	 
Lafferty, Thomas 	 
Laffey, John 	 
Laffin, William C 	 
La netts Antonio 	 
Lahey, Patrick. 	 
Lahey, Thomas 	 
Lahrey, Arthur 	 
Larne, Andrew W 	 
Laine, David 	 
Lally, Thomas 	 
Lamb, James 	 
Lamb, Thomas 	 
Lambertson, Robert. 
Lampson, E. Darwin 
Lander, E. W 	 
Landwehr, Herman 	 
Landy, Patrick 	 
Lane, John T 	 
Lane, Michael 	 

do 
Lane, Nicholas 	 
Lang, Henry 	 
Lang, Gottlieb 	 
Lang, Thomas 	 
Langan, James 	 
Langan, Patrick 	 

do 	No. 2.... 
Langbein1  Samuel 	 
Lange, Frederick A. 
Lange, George F 	 
Langstine, John H 	 
Langtry, William 	 
Lannin, Richard 	 
Lannon, Peter 	 
Lantry, William F 	 

J.... 

Hospital Helper, Dept. of Charities, $500. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $378.30. 
Laborer, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $61.50. 
As assignee for Laborers, Dept. of Padua, $39. 

175.14. 
Ccal Passer, Dept. of Water Supply, $600. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,433.90. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $2,267.50. 
Mechanic's helper, Street Cleaning, $55. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $87.50. 
loolman, Dept. of Highways, $750. 
'loolman, Dept. of Parks, $2,436. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $66. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $450. 
Foreman , Dept. of St. Improvement, $751... 
Oiler, Water Supply Dept., Brooklyn, $145.27. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $160. 
Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, ;too. 
Laborer, Dept. of Public Works, Brooklyn, $roo. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $605.28. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $90. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Bridges, $1,372.50. 
Inspector of Meters, Water Supply, $1,878.90 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $264. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320. 
Laborer, Dept. of Health, $465.67. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,522.90. 
Laborer, Dept. of LoAcs, $416. 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $1,875.91. 

ireman, Dept. of 16 ater Supply, $521.50. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $06.97. 
fireman, Dept. of IA ater Supply, $685. 
ciler, Police Dept.. $783.41. 
11 heelwright, Fire Dept., $121.50. 
Oiler, Water Supply Dept., Brooklyn, $382.47. 
Mason, Dept. of Bridges, $900. 
Engineer, Dept. of Education, $66o. 
I.aborer, Dept. of Parks, Sim 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $294.88. 
llarnessmaker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $35o 
Carpenter, Fire Dept., 8196.50. 
Cleaner, Dept. of Water Supply, $300. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $432. 
'footman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 
Flagger, Dept. of Parks, $375. 
Painter, Fire Dept., $350. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $130. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
Laborer, Brooklyn, $87.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $21.94. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $87.50. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $137.50. 
Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, 58o0. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $2,000. 
Steam Engineer, Dock Dept., $1,355.81. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $686.20 
Deck Builder, Dept. of Docks, $450. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $866. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $2,042.90. 
Fireman, Dept. of Bridges, $1,100. 
Stoker, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,500. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $350. 
Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $175. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $336. 
Gardener, Dept. of Parks, $114.50. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $827.3,. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $201.16 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $525. 
Laborer, Dept. of Charities. $2,950. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $379.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $318. 
Engineer, Gen. Imp. Com, L. 1. City, $461.50 
Painter, Brooklyn Bridge, $172. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $170.40. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks. $3oo. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $3,061.50. 
Laborer, City Works Dept, Brooklyn, $350 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $350. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities. $1,135. 
I.aborer, Dept. of Parks, $384. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $192. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $32.50. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $87.50. 
Hose Repairer, Fire Dept., $250. 
Sounder, Dept. of St. Improvements, $1046.25 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $288. 
Dock Builder, Dept of Docks, $620.10. 
Flagger. Dept. of Highways, $400. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways. $3o. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $67.59. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $27.25. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $3$. 
Carpenter, Fire Dept., $196.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $87.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $87.50. 
Dock Builder. Dept. of Docks, $1,5oo. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $432. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $252. 
Fireman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $1,570. 
Foreman, Dept. of Public Works, $1,350. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,524.67. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $22.40. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $300.60. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply. $138.68. 
Laborer and Stream Cleaner, $270.50. 
Oiler, Dept. of City Works, $806.06. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $240. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $280.80. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $432.12. 
Laborer, Dept of Docks. $4$2.50. 
Blacksmith., Dept. of Charities, $1,980. 

Gardener, ardener, $2.485. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $191.66 
Riveter, Brooklyn Bridge, $225. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $412. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 

Dept. ept. of City Works. $212.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,083.33. 
Electrical Inspector, Dept. of Bridges, $200. 
Fireman, Brooklyn Bridge. $25o. 
Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $499. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $108. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $278.88. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $525. 
Stoker, Dept. of Correction, $364. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 317.88. 
Driver, Dept. of Parks, $400. 
Fireman, Dept. of Bridges, $52.40. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $45o. 
Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $294.88. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $420. 
Laborer, $312. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Ssoce 
Sounder, Dept. of Street Improvements, $2,047.50 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $1,87E01. 
Laborer, Dept. of Public Works, $926.87. 
Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $1,298.70. 
Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $8o 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $z,soo. 
Toolman, Dept. of Parks, $624. 
Steamfitter, Dept. of Charities, $8to. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $650. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $318. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $212. 
Laborer, Park Dept.. $19.20. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,526.90. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $2,000 
Laborer, Dept.. of Docks, $5oci. 
Fireman, Dept. of Correction, $1,218.90. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities. $360.23. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $267.36. 
Laborer. Dept. of Parks, $76. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Docks, $1,22r.. 
Machinist, Fire Dept., $i75. 
Laborer, Dept. of Charities. $1,800. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $26.75. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $1,270. 
Machinist, Fire Dept., $i94 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $97.50. 

25 46 
22 373 
23 

86  
39 

to  

21 422 
22 113 
16 11 
18 195 
22 91 
19 334 
18 11 
18 14 
18 281 
22 284 
15 352  
15 304 
19 334 
25 321 
21 262 
22 382 
19 334 
22 407 
23 110 
16 235 
8 155 

19 417 
23 142 
18 192 
22 10 
21 38 
24 246 
17 58 
22 7 
19 462 
15 304 
32 424 
21 263 
19 408 
22 50 
21 410 
19 463 
22 38 
15 203 
21 109 
23 74 
19 370 
24 437 
19 440 
22 IOU 
21 327 
18 371 
19 497 
21 279 
18 330 
12  324 
17 99 
21 473 
22 20 
22 382 
16 116 
18 333 
21 201 
22 40 
24 152 
10 205 
23 287 
lc 385 
24 102 
19 440  
18 3o 
21 404 
IS 57 
24 177 
24 327 
18 34 
18 150 

16 368 
10 335 
II 85 
22 492 
17 331 
22 50 

19 406 
2 319 
IC) 300 
21 132 
17 76  
19 436 
22 217 
22 217 
19 116 

1 7 324 
18 141 
19 21 
23 442 
22 116 
19 15 
15 285 
15 384 
24 102 
21 257 
23 27 
17 3 27 
19 436 
10 439 
21 317 
19 364 
21 	7 
16 392 
24 327 
17 362 
21 274 
17 420 
22 393 
24 3 2 4 
24 3 2 5 
22 369 
18 266 
18 385 
19 116 
27 285 
21  384 

18 251 
21 442 
15 286 
22 243 
19 409 
19 403 
14 221 
17 119 
18 293 
21 z6o 
14 223 
tg 36 i 31 

21 318 
18 is 
23 28 

22 373 
18 129 

105 
23 85 
17 130 
17 302 

18 330 
19 425 
22 92 
22 369 
19 450 
21 371 
17 421 
22 49$ 
22 zoo 
1 9 421 
23 321 
19 16 
22 181 
,8 384 
14 496 
21  493 
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SUPPLEMENT. THE CITY RECORD. 

FOLIO. COMMENCED. TITLE OF ACTION, 	 NATURE OF ACTION. 

22 	81 
23 357 
19 447 
16 185 
22 242 
i8 	64 
23 272 
21 275 
OS 399 
18 	:56 
18 462 
22 243 
22  243  
13 401 
23 273 
15 	104 
19 	64 
22 370 
18 345 
17 47o 

t8 	37 
19 453 
24 319 
24 131 
23 286 
22 	116 
r8 453 
23 3o5 
21 	67 
18 373 
16 496 
22 493
i294 41 6  ,1 	

.i

6 0435 

18 435 
22 	157 

22 244 
18 390 
14 373 
18 374 
19 417 
22 	114 
19 3oo 
19 	147 
19 335 
22 244 
i8 466 
24 520 
24 388 
19 	301 
23 357 
22 478 
22 158 

18 396 
19 335 
19 336 
21 474 
21 	262 
16 	1x7 
19 377 
21 	241 
17 	185 
19 413 
18 	57 
1 9 	48  
03 396 
if{ 435 
23 241 
18 129 
23 182  
23 377 
i6 117 
15 	411 
21 	87 
19 	21 
19 	107 
18 391 
x7 421 
23 to5 
:3 378 
22 473 
19 	20 
12 244 
18 345 
15 	44 
21 474 
i8 218 
15 	92 
to 	42 

11  46  37  1 
[8 4p 
:3 289 
22 	Ito 
22 	161 
15 	103 
22 259 
22 	51 
22 133 
15 	42 
22 185 
22 	51 
23 372 
22 245 
19 336 
21 296 
22 183 
24 419 

19 399 
24 205 
17 537 
19 336 
23 338 
23 168 
8 458 

23 266 
16 403 
21 	,66 
22 284 
22 	SI 

18 	34 
22 	52 
17 421 
II 	341 
21 474 
17 316 
17 	63 
21 475 
19 3o2 

15 	182 
t8 194 
19 337 
19 378 
23 388 
2192  439 
24 103 
22 493 
23 	42 
21 	131 2t  
22 	34 

23 	1 
22 407 
18 481 
i8 327 
24 	is 
18 466 
19 317 
24 482 
17 535 
24 139 
19 364 
17 136 
24 103 
18 391 
22 	52 

May to, 1900 
Aug. 23, 1900 
Mar. 	5, 190o 
Oct. 	21, 1899 
May 28, 1900 
Feb. 	5,1900 
2-Lug. 	6, 1900 
April 	4, 1900 
Feb. 	3,190o 
Jan. 	12, 1900 
Feb. 	9, 1900 
May 28, igoo 
May  28, 1900 
Feb. 	5, 1900 
Aug. 	6, 1.900 
Sept. t t,  1899 
Feb. 21, 1900 
June II, :goo 
Jan. 	30, 1900 
Dec. 22, 1899 

Aug. 	3, 1900 
Mar. 	5, 1900 
Oct. 	29, 19oo 
Oct. 	1, 1900 
Aug. 	9, 1900 
May 14, 1900 
Feb. 	8, 1900 
Aug. 13,1900 
Mar. 12, 1900 
Feb. 	2, 1900 
Nov. 16, 1899 
.T une 21, 1900 
Sept. 29, 1900 
Mar. 	5, 1900 
May 	2, 1900 
Feb. 	7,1900 
May 17, 1900 

May 28, 1900 
Feb. 	2, 1900 
Aug. 25, 1899 
Feb. 	2, 1900 
Feb. 28, 1900 
May 14, 1900 
Feb. 28, igoo 
Mar. 	3, tgoo 
Feb. 28,1900 
May 28, 1900 
Feb. 	9, zgoo 
Oct. 	29, 1900 
Nov. 	8, 1900 
Feb. 28, Igloo 
Aug. 23, 1900 
June 20, 1900 
May 17, tgoo 

Feb. 	3,1900 
Feb. 28, 1900 
Feb. 28, 1900 
May 	2, 1900 
April 	4, 1900 
Oct. 	16, 1899 
Mar. 	1, 1900 
April 	2, 19oo 
Dec. 	t, 1899 
Mar. 	3, 1900 
Jan. 	5, 1900 
Feb. 	17, 1900 
Aug. 25, 1900 
Feb. 	7, 1900 
July 	3o,1900 
Jan. 	x0,1900 
July 	21, 1900 
Aug. 24, 1900 
Oct. 	16, 1899 
Oct. 	2, 1899 
Mar.  13, 1900 
Feb. 	15, 1900 
Feb. 24, 1900 
Feb. 	2, tgoo 
Dec. 19, 1899 
July 	12, 1900 
.Aug. 24, t900 
une 19, 1900 

Feb. 	t 5, 1900 Feb. 
May 28, 1900 

n.  3o, 190o  
Sept. 	6, 1899 
May 	2, 1900 
Jan. 	16,1900 
Dec. 24, 1900 
Feb. 	14, 1899 
Oct. 	g, z899 
Jan . 	3, tgoo 
l' eb. 	7, 1900 
Aug. 	9, 1900 
May 14, 1900 
May 17, 1900 
Sept. it, 1899 
May 28,1900 
May 	8, 1900 
May 	14,1900 
Dec. 	11, 1900 
Dec. 21, 1900 
May 	8, igoo 
Aug. 24, 1900 
May 28, 1900 
Feb. 28, 1900 
April 	5, 1900 
May 21, i900 
Nov. 16, 1900 

Mar. 	3, 1900 
Oct. 	is, 1900 
Dec. 30, 1899 
Feb. 28, 1900 
Aug. 	i8, 1900 
ply 	20, 1900 

eb. 	1, 1899 
Aug. 	6, igoo 
Nov. 	8, 1896 
May 23,1900 
ire 	1, 1900 

ay 	8, 1900 
Jan. 	3, 'goo 
May 	8, too° 
Dec. 	19, 1899 
May 17, 1899 
May 	2, 1900 
Dec. 	12, 1899 
Nov. 21, 1899 
May 	2, tgoo 
Feb. 28,190o 

Sept. 	15,1899 
Lan. 	15,1900 
Feb. 28, 1900 
Mar. 	I, 1900 
Aug. 25, 1900 
Mar. 	5, 1900 
Sept.  29, 1900 
June 21, 1900 
June 20, 1900 

17,  1900 
May 	7, 1900 
Tune 21, 1900 
une 26, 1900 
une 12, 1900 
eb. 	to, 1900 

Jan. 	29, 1900 
Sept. It, 1900 
Feb. 	9, 1900 
Feb.  28,1900  
Nov. 3o, 1000 
Dec. 3o, 1899 
Oct. 	1, 1900 
Mar. II, 1900 
Nov. 27, 1899 
Sept. 29, 1900 
Feb. 	2, 1900 
May 	8, l000 

Larkin, 	Patrick J... 	Fi$re6m94a.n54,. Dept. of Charities, $2,450. 
Larkin, Terence 	... 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, 82,500. 
Larkin, Thomas J... 	Laborer, Depa. of Parks, $29.25. 
Larkins, 	Michael.... 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $269.66. 
Larney, 	James 	Boiler 	Fireman, 	Water 	Supply, 	L. 	I. 	City, 
Larsen, 	antes  

do  	Fireman, $200. 
Laughlin, 	James 	Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,900. 
Laughlin, John 	Fireman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $1,360. 
Lautenberg, 	Emil 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $200. 
Lawler, 	Mars 	Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $480. 
Lawless, 	mes 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $322.04. 
Lawlor, 	J ohn 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $294.88. 
Lawlor, 	Thomas 	Boiler Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $694.54 

do  	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $200. 
Lawrence,,,,William 	Laborer, Park Dept., $232.50. 
Lawson, 	William 	Laborer, Dept. of Locks,  $62.50. 
Layden, 	Martin J 	Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $446.20 
Lazarus, Levi 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $169.68. 
Leahy, 	David 	J 	, 	Dept. ept. of Public Works, $3oo. 

	

admr. 	of Patrick 	 
Leahy, Patrick  	Laborer, Dept. of St. Improvements, $260.97 
Leaney, John J 	Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $320. 
Leary, 	Frank 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $35 
Leary, John R 	Driver Tender, Dept. of Docks, $4,708.67. 
Leavey, Frank H 	Gardener, Dept. of Parks, $97. 
Leavey, 	John 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $793.1!. 
Leavy, 	James 	Cartwright's Assistant, Street Cleaning, $91.50 

	

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 

	

do. 	 Steam Engineer, Police Dept., $791.44. 
Leavy, Thomas J.... 	Machinist, Dept. of Street Cleaning, Sao. 
Lebourveau, George. 	Stoker, Dept. of Charities, 88o0. 
Leddv, James j ... . 	Sounder, Dept. of St. Improvements, $2,138.50. 
Leddy, John, No. 2. 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Leddy. 	Patrick 	. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $256.32. 
Ledwith, James J 	Plumber, Dept. of Charities, $1,258.20. 

Laborer, Park Dept. Lee, 
Mary 	

P 	 
Lee, 	ary C., admx. 

	

of Georne W. Lee. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $24.88. 
Lee, Michael 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, 84,211.92. 
Lee, Thomas E 	Rockman, Dept. of Parks, $301.50. 
Lehr, 	George 	Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $5oo. 
Leiss, 	Henry 	Blacksmith, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $225. 
Lcntasson, 	Edwarti 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $11.38. 
Lemon, Peter F 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $629.60. 
Lenahan, John, 'No. 2 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $62.50. 
Lennis, 	Thomas 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $225. 
Lennon, Bernard 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $72.50. 
Lennon, 	Matthew 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,561.95. 
Lennon, Michael 	Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, Poo. 
Lennon, 	Peter 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $35. 
Leonard, Robert  	Assistant Dairyman 	Dept. of Charities, $28g 
Leonard, Thomas 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
Leonard, Thomas B 	Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $180. 
Leonard, William  	Inspector, Dept. of Charities, $5,250. 
Leonhard, Li zzi e, 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $28.32. 

	

admx. of George 	 
Leslie, John  	Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $100. 

do  	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $62.50. 
Lewis, Benjamin .. 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $72.50. 
Lewis, George  	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,e00. 
Lewis, John  	Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $200. 
Lewis, Wilbur  	Fireman, Dept. of Bridges, $846.45. Lezatt, Dilwin P.. • • 	Engineer, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $6o. 
Lichtenstein. Joseph. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $57. 
Liddy, William  	Rigger, Dept. of Bridges, $1,830. 
Lightfine, George  	Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 
Lillis, William  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $264. 
Linden, William  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $488. 
Link, 	Philip  	Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $87.50. Lipitz, Alexander F 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $767. 
Lippard 	Daniel  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $126.19. 
Lloyd, 	Tohn 	Laborer, City Works Dept., Brooklyn, $150. 
Lloyd,Joseph  	Orderly, 	Dept. of Charities, $2,998.20. 
Lloyd, 	William 	Carpenter, l'ark Dept., $300. 
LockwoodJohn  	Fireman, Dept. of Sewers, $3,780. 
LOfla1111, 	t1111 	 0 	 Electrical Engineer, Brooklyn Bridge, $348.40. 

W illiam Logan, 	illiam H 	T.aborer, Dept. of Parks, $75, 
Logue, John  	Paver, Dept. of City Works, $loo. 
Lohmann, 	Christian. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $168, 
Lohmann, Diecterid. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $103. 
Lonergan, James J 	Laborer, Department of Parks, $942.50. Lonergan, John  	Stoker. Dept. of Charities, $3co. 

	

do  	Fireman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $720. 
Lonergan, 

Mart
in P 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $31.20. 

Long, Charles, No. 2 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $100. 
Long, tmes  	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $269.66. 
Long, 	ames G 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $412.56. 
Long, 	atthew  	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $130. 
Long, William J 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $450. 
Lomb, Henry  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $800. 
Lorden, John  	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $412.50. 
Lorenz, Albert  	Mechanic, 'lent. of Street Cleaning, $1,180. 
Lorenzo, Albert H 	Machinist, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $17.50. 
Lorintz, Julius  	Laborer, 	Dept. of Charities, $1,250. 
Losee, Georg2 	1‘ 	Laborer, Park Dept. 
Lott, John Y1 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $156.80. 
Loughlin, Joseph  	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $3,026.57. 
Loughman, 	Edward 	I.aborer, Dept. of Parks, $75. 
Lounsbury, 	Smith •  	Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, 8700.20. 
Love, Charles  	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $3,061.50. 
Lcve, John 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, 83.061.5o. 

do  	Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $tos. 
Love, 	Michael...  	Attendant, Dept. of Charities, $807.05. 
Love, 	Robert 	. 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,00o. 
Love, 	William 	Captain, Pile Drivers, Dept. of Docks,  $6,319.25. 
Lowe, Ernest W..• • 	Engineer, Dept. of Correction. $1,480. 
Lowery, 	James 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $289.06. 
Lubs, 	Frederick 	Paver, Dent. of Highways, $72.50. 
Lucas, William H 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $32. 
Lundrigan, Hugh 	Fireman. Dept. of Water Supply, $100. 
Lunn, 	Catherine, 	Paver, Dept. of City Works, $450. 

	

admx. of Michael 	 
Lutz, George L 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $27.88. 
Lynch, Bartley F 	Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $129.86. 
Lynch, Daniel 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $2,000. 
Lynch, Edward 	Paver, 	ept. of Highways. $i6o. D 
Lynch, 	Edward J 	Watchman, Dept. of Docks, 511,998. 
Lynch, 	Frank 	Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $251.97. 
Lynch, 	James 	Hose Repairer, Fire Dept., $7r8.5o. 
Lynch, John 	Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $z5o. 
Lynch, John F 	Painter, Dept. of Bridges, $86. 
Lynch, John J 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $28.25. 
Lynch, 	Michael 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $400. 
Lynch, Owen 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $665.42. 
Lynch, Patrick  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $94.80. 

do  	Dock Builder, Dept of Docks, $1,383.40. 
Lynch, Thomaa 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $450. 
Lynch, Thomas E 	Asst. Foreman, Dept. of Water Supply, $360. 
Lynch, Thomas F 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, 51,715, 
Lynch, William 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $384. 
Lynn, John D 	Fireman, Dept. of Bridges, $265. 
Lyons, 	Albert 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $525. 
Lyims, 	Eugene 	F 	, 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $55. 

	

NO. 2 	  
Lyons, John..  	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $1,850. 

Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $72. 

	

do.  	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
do  	Foreman. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $990. 
do  	Deckhand, Dept. of Charities, $175. 

Lyons, Lam T 	Mower, Dept. of Parks. $555.81. 
Lyons, 	oseph  	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.63. 
Lyons, 	artin J 	Sounder, Dept of St. Improvements. $1,501.50. 
Lyons, 	Richard 	Engineer, Dept. of Correction, $2,887.50. 
Lyons, 	William.. 	 
McAliese, 	Philip 	Orderly, , 	of of 	aarrkities,$2$61.,0774.3.85. 
MeAnany. 	Philip 	Sounder, Dept. of St. Improvements, $271.25. 
McAndrews, John_ 	Cartman, Dept. of Public Works, $1,095. 
McAndrews, Michael 	Carpenter. Dept. of Parks, $555. 
McArdle, 	Tohn 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $36. 
McArdle, 	Patrick 	Calker, Dent. of Water Supply, $120. 
McArt, John 	Engineer. Dept. of Water Supply, $1.143.44 
McAvoy, Thomas 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $75. 

do  	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $87.50. 
do  	Rammer. Dept. of Highways, $17.50 

McBride, 	John 	Rigger, Dept. of Docks, $6.000. 
McBride, 	ichael 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $48. 
McBride, Thomas 	Painter, Brooklyn Bridge, $247.68. 
McCabe, Bernard 	laborer, Dept. of Parks, $06. 
'McCabe, Francis  	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $201.26. 
McCabe, James 	Laborer, Dept. of Parke, $128. 

do  	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,034.02. 
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19 337 
21 385 
22 245 
24 329 
22 374 

Feb. 28, 1900 
April 24, 1900 
May 28, 1900 
Oct. 	29, 1900 
June Ix, 1900 

McCabe 	John 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
do  	Laborer, Dept. ot Parks, $7. 
do  	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, 4295.85. 

McCabe, Peter 	oireman, Dept. of Health, $3,340. 
McCabe, Thomas R 	Dock Builder, Dept. ot Docks, $2,061.30. 

23 381 Aug.  2.1. 190o McCadden, 	E. 	Logineer, Dept. to City Works, $2,955. _John 
22 494 June 21, 1900 McCaffery, Edward J. 	sounuer, Dept. of St. improvements, $1,503.45. 
22 182 May 21, igoo McCaffrey, James 	Duck Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 
18 258 22, 1900 do 	_ , 	sounder, Dept. ot highways, $1,000. 
17 281 

tr. 
ec. 	12, 1899 McCall, 	Thomas 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 8378. 

i8 467 Feb. 	9, 1900 

	

McCann, Hugh, Jr., 	Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $200. 
administrator 	 

18 259 Jan. 	22, 1900 McCann, John 	Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $1,000. 
19 	79 Feb. 21, 1900 McCann, Matthew 	Laborer, Dept. ot City Works, $150. 
22 	52 May 	8, 1900 McCann, Richard F 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $741.08. 
22 374 June ii, 1900 McCann, Thomas—. 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Ducks, $542.10. 
24 309 Oct. 	29, 1900 McCanna, John J 	, 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Charities, $112.50. 
15 186 Sept. 15, 1899 McCarthy, 	Eugene 	Lineman, Dept. 01 Bridges, Brooklyn, $907.30. 
23 386 Aug. 25, 190o McCarthy, 	Frank 	Deckhand, Dept. of Correction, $200. 
17 422 Dec. 	19, 1899 McCarthy, 	Felix 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $600. 
19 338 Feb. 28, 1900 McCarthy, 	James.  	l'aver, Dept. of Highways, $87.50. 
is 258 Dec. 21, 1899 McCarthy, John 	Laborer, Park Dept., $432. 
16 117 Oct. 	16, 1809 do  	Fireman, Dept. ot Bridges, $330.60. 
19 124 Feb. z6, 1900 do  	Rigger, Dept. of Docks, $6,660.66. 
22 442 une 15, 1900 do  	Janitor, Metropolitan Hospital, $750. 
18 212 an. 	16, 1900 McCarthy, John J 	Engineer, Dept. ot Parks, $315. 

Feb.? 	14, 1900 McCarthy, 	Matthew. 	Lauorer, Dept. ot Parks, 4193.92. 
2  17  469 Feb. 	9, 1900 McCarthy, Morris.... 	Engineer, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $2,710. 

i6 177 Oct. 	at, i899 McCarthy, 	Owen 	Fireman, Dept. 01 11 ater Supply, $706.16. 
24 168 Oct. 	9, 1899 do  	toreman, Dept.•ot Water Supply, $130.32. 
18 385 Feb. 	2, 1900 McCarthy, 	Patrick 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $81.36. 
16 395 Nov. 	8,1899 McCarthy, Thomas 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $831.07. 
24 246 Oct. 22, 1900 do 	No. a. 	o Leeman, Dept. of Water Supply, $154.71. 
i8 129 Jan. 	to, 1900 McCarthy, Thomas J. 	Lauorcr, Dept. ot City Works, $515. 
lb 427 Feb. 	6,1900 McCarthy, Timothy 	Laborer, Dept. ot Parks, $79.20. 
22 182 May 21, 1900 do  	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $225. 

22 245 May 28, 1900 McCarthy, Timothy 	Laborer, Dept. of Ducks, $320.10. 
18 	31 Jan. 	3, x900 McCarthy, 	William.. 	Laborer, Dept. ot Charities, $800. 
24 104 July 	29, 1900 Al cCartin, Frank  	Fireman, Dept. of \V ater Supply, $[38.68. 
16 	18 Oct. pa, 209 McCauley, 	Patrick 	oPer, Dept. of City Works, $145.27. 
22 	58 May 	7, 1900 do  	Coat Passer, Dept. of Water Supply, $600. 
18 33z Jan. 	29, 1900 McCausland, William 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $72. 
x8 	187 Jan. 	15, 1900 McClaurey, 	Leonard. 	steam Engineer, Dept. ot Parks, $383. 
23 274 Aug. 	0, 1900 McClearney, Owen J. 	toreman, Dept. of Water Supply, $200. 
21 279 April 	4, 1900 McClellan, Charles 	sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, Poo. 
22 133 May 14, 1900 McClintock, George.. 	Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $11o. 
19 	38 Feb. 	x6, x900 McCloskey, Charles 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $87. 
19 379 Mar. 	1,1900 McClosky. 	John.. ... 	l•oreinan, 	Dept. 	of 	Street Cleaning, 	$440 
25 321 Feb. 	7, 1901 McConloque, C.  	Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $100.09. 
23 377 Aug. 24, 1900 McConnell, John 	Engineer, Dept. of Parks, $2,100. 
21 493 May 	2, 190o McConville, 	Frank.. 	1.. ireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,000. 
22 370 June It, 1900 McCool, Joseph . ... – 	t oreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $320.10 
21 246 May 28, 1900 McCormack, Arthur. 	Laborer, Dept. of Locks, $345.32. 
22 148 May 16, 1900 McCormack, 	Hugh.. 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $333.33. 
23 391 Mar. 25, t900 McCormack, John... 	Paver, Dept, of City Works, $87.50. 
22  246 May 28, 1900 McCormack, Terence 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $194. 
22 38z une II, x900 McCormack, Wiiiiam 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $295.85. 
18 130 an. 	to, 1900 McCormick, Edwin.. 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, Brooklyn, $747.50  
19 135 eb. 26, 1900 McCormick, 	Frank.. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $24.63. 
17 422 Dec. 	19, 1899 McCormick, James.. 	Laborer, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 
24 	69 SePI. 25, 1900 do 	 Gardener, Dept. of Parks. $157.37. 
21 	79 Mar. 12, 1900 McCormick, James E. 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $231.25. 
19 459 Mar. 	5, 1900 McCormick, John I. 	Laborer, loept. at 	1 arks, 	525.75. 
18 t96 Jan. 	x6, 1900 McCormick, 	Patric . 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $108. 
[9 301 Feb. 28, 1900 McCready, 	Michael . 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $80. 
TI 296 April 25,1900 McCrimlisk. Daniel J. 	Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $1,554. 
23 154 ly 	19, 1900 McCue, 	ohn 	Laborer, Dept 	of Ei ,dges, $528.92. 
19 302 Feb. 28, 1900 McCue, 	eter, ND.  a 	tiammer, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
18 215  Tan. 	16, x900 McCue, William J 	Lal‘crer, Dept. of City Works, $250. 
6 353 Nov. 12, 1898 McCullen, John 	fainter, in Street Cleaning Dept., $700. 

22 105 May 14, 1900 McCullough, 	R,,bert 	Lenient Worker, Dept. of Docks, $2,363.16. 
BS 371 Feb. 	2, 1900 McCullough, Thonias 	Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $480. 
22 246 May 28, 1900 do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,522.90. 
23 105 July 	12, 1900 McCulpha, Patrick 	stcker, Dept. of Charities, $350. 
18 	35 an. 	3, 1900 McCusker, John-- 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $86.40. 
15 	211 ept. 16 	1899 MeDennin, Michael 	Rammer, City Works Dept., $520. 
19 338 Feb. 28, 1900 do  	raver, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
19 338 Feb. 28, i9oo MeDennin. 	Mick 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
15 292 Sept. 25, 1899 McDermott, Charles. 	Laborer, Park Dept., $336. 
ro 339 Feb. 28 1900 M c I )errnott, 	Edward. 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $87.50. 
22 	III May 14, 1900 McDermott, George 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $602. 
19 	44 Feb. 17, Igoe McDermott, 	Michael. 	Lrrpenter, Fire Dept., $600. 
TS 211 Jan. 	x6, 190o McDermott, Philip 	Paver, Dept. of Parks, $75. 
8 106 Dec. 	17, 1898 McDermott, 	Roger 	Boilermaker, Fire Dept., $700. 

22 	23 May 	5, 1900 McDermott, William. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $31.25. 
23 197 July 	25, 1900 McDevitt, 	Edward 	Ei gineer, Dept. of Water Works, $432.81. 
18  397 eb. 	3, igol McDivitt, William J 	Fireman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $1,345. 
17 303 Dec. 12, t898 McDonald, 	Archibald 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $264. 
22 '08 May 14, 1899 McDonald, 	August 	ek Builder, Dept. of Docks, $820.50. 
22 473 lame  19,1899  McDonald, 	Bart 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,250. 
22 	53 ay 	8, 1899 McDonald, 	Daniel 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $390. 
18 157 Jan. 	12, x899 McDonald. Edward 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320. 
25 322 Feb. 	7, 1901 McDonald, 	Frank 	Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $100.09. 
1g 481 Mar. 	6, 1900 McDonald, 	Hugh 	Boiler Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, 4325. 
x8 346 Jan. 	3o, 1900 McDonald, John 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $353.76. 
19 377  Mar. 	1, 1900 do  	Engineer, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $450. 
22 	92 Mar. ix, zgoo do 	.... . 	Lick Builder, Dept. of Docks, $525. 
22 407 Tune 12, 1900 dia  	Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $512.40. 
19 	65 Feb. 20, 1900 McDonald, Lawrence. 	Mechanic's Helper, Fire Dept., $140. 
23 	51 
18 390 

	

July 	a,1900 

	

eb. 	2, 1900 
McDonald, 	Martin 	l.aborer, Dept. of Bridges, $349.44. 
McDonald, Michael 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $51.84. 

21 397 
23 269 

April 25, 1900 
Aug. 	6, 1900 

McDonald, Thomas 	Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $1,046.73.  do 	 Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $15o. 
15 269 Sept. 21, 1899 McDonnell, 	Dennis 	Skilled Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $2,700. 
22 408 June 12, 1900 McDonnell, 	George 	Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $512.40. 
24 141 CI. 	I, 1900 McDonnell, 	William. 	Helper, Dept. of Charities, $671. 
x6 178 
22 	37 
23 106 

Oct. 	21, 1899 
May 	7, 1900 
July 	12, 1900 

McDonough, 	John• • 	treman, Dept. of Charities, $1,652.28. 
McDonough, Michael McDonough, Michael Sounder, Dept. of Sewers, $750. 

Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $350. 
19 448 Mar. 	5, two McDonough, 	Patrick. 	cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $2,400. 
19 339 
13 334 
19 	48 

Feb. 28, i9oo 
Aug. 18, 1900 
Feb. 	17, 1900 

McDonough, 	Peter. • 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $195. 
McDonough, Thomas 
McDowell, John H 	

Cement 11,(m-ker, Dept. of Docks, $836. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $240. 

18 163 
i8 	66 

Feb. 	5, 1900 
Feb. 	5, 1900 

McElearney, Owen 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,297. 
McElearney,Owen,Jr. 	Fireman, Water Supply, L. I. City, $694.$4. 

18 163 Feb. 	5,190o McElearney,Owen,Sr. 	Steam Engineer, Dept of Water Supply, $5,293 
24 32o Oct. 	29, tgoo McEligot, Patrick. • • 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $5o. 
22 	53 May 	8, 1900 AlcElligott, Cornelius 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $2,189.40. 
17 195 Dec. 	1, x899 McEligot, 	Patrick 	• 	l'aver, Dept. of Docks, $400. 
15 291 Sept. 25, 1899 McElravy, • james. • • 	Laborer, Dept of Parks, $10.80. 
19 362 Mar. 	I, 1900 McElroy, John 	• 	Machinist, Dept. of Bridges, $39. 
22 427 June 14, 1900 McElroy, Thomas, 	• 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $400. 
II 269 April 	4, 1900 McEnroe, Benjamin, 	Toolman, Dent. of Highways, $496. 
18 372 Feb. 	2, 1900 McEntee,ohn J. • • • 	Blacksmith, Fire Dept., $6o. 

James 	 15 413 Oct. 	2,1899 ames 	Stone Mason, Fire Dent., St.086. 
18 	197 Ian. 	x6, 1900 do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $6o. 
24 	23  SePt. 14, 1900 McEvoy, Joseph... •• 	Boiler Fireman, Fire Dept., $222.50. 
18 	35 Jan. 	3, 1900 McFadden, Charles 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $204. 
23 144 July 	18,1900  McFarlane, Robert J. 	Fireman, Dept. of Charities. $2,137.50. 
17 328 Dec. 13, 1899 McGaham, Bernard 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $72. 
21 	133 Mar. 17, 1899 McGarry, 	Thomas 	Labc[ree, Dept. of Parks, $29.88. 
16 480 Nov. 15, 1899 McGarvey, Dominic. 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $447.50. 
24 345 Oct. 	3o, 1900 McGee, Daniel 	Stoker, Dept. of Water Supply, $x12.84. 
is 497 Oct. 	9, 1899 McGee, James F... • 	Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $x,793.x5 
24 325 Oct. 	29, xgoo McGee, Samuel 	Engineer, Brooklyn Bridge, $800. 
17 	46 Nov. 21, 1899 McGee, William H 	Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $1,125. 
19 339 Feb. 28, 1900 do 	• . 	Paver, Dent. of Highways, $6o. 
24 104 Sept. 29, Igoe McGeet, John, No. 2 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
22 247 May 28, 1900 McGinley, 	John 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320.10. 
17 422 Dec. 19, 1899 McGinn, Mary 	T.aborer, Dept. of City Works, $600. 
18 372 Feb. 	2, 1900 McGinn, Peter 	Paver, Dept. of St. Improvements, $340. 
19 	96 Feb. 23, tgoo do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $48. 
23 	17 June 26, 1900 McGinness, James 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $684. 
x6 396 Nov. 	8, 1899 McGinty, 	Patrick 	Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $392.62. 
25 322 Feb. 	7, x901 do 	No. 2. 	Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $89.94. 
17 	67 Nov. 21, x899 McGiven, 	James— • 	Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $2,9x8.66. 
25 	45 Dec. 	II, 1900 McGiveron, 	James 	Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $1,197.50. 
22 to8 May 14, 1900 McGivney, Thomas 	Foreman, Dept. of Docks, $2,431.70. 
17 423 Dec. 	19, 1899 McGlinchy, 	Joseph J. 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $200. 
r8 480 Feb. to, two McGlinchy, Thomas. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $36. 
16 304 Oct. 	31, 1899 McGlone, Peter J.. • 	T,aborer, Dept. of Parks, $45. 
23 	35 June 23,1900 McGlynn, Thomas. • • 	Coal Passer, Fire Dept., $745. 
25 	48 Dec. 	II, 1900 do 	• • • 	Sounder, Dept. of Sewers, $1,000. 
,6 231 Oct. 	26, 1899 McGonigle, Daniel 	Paver, Dept. of City Works, 51,876. 
23 357 Aug. 23, x900 McGonigle, 	William. 	Fireman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $70. 
23 388 Aug. 25, x900 McGovern, John  	Dockhand, Dept. of Charities, $175. 
19 376 Mar, 	I, 1900 McGovern, 	Michael. 	Carpenter, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $180. 
22 247 May 28, 1900 do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks. $320.10. 
19 	66 Feb. 	20, 1900 McGowan, Bart. 	Carpenter. Dept. of Parks, $163. 
19 	95 Feb. 23, 1900 McGowan, Frank  	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $60. 
IS 259 22, 1900 McGowan, John 	Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $1,000. 
23 	51  

Ian. 
my 	a, 1900 do 	. • • • 	Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $528.92. 

FOLIO. 	COMMENCED. 	TITLE OF ACTION. 	 NATURE OF ACTION. 

16 3x1 	Oct. 30, 1899 	McGowan, 'Thomas 	Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $625. 
22 53 	May 8, i9oo 	McUrane, John J 	Boatmanept. of Docks, $468. 

D 19 413 	Mar. 3, %goo 	McGrath, James 	Stoker, Dept. of Water Supply, 480o. 
ti 415 	May 24, 1899 	McGrath, James P 	Hostler, Police Dept, $418.20. 
22 247 	May 28, 1900 	McGrath, John 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,522.90. 
14 226 	Oct. i9, 1900 	do 	Attendant, Dept. of Charities, $878.05. 

16 232 	Oct. 26, 1899 	McGrath,  Patrick .. 	
Laborer, Dept. of 

o  of f DCoietyks  , W$oor4kos40,41,876.  

11 54 	May 8, 1900 	 do  
23 220 	July 27, 1900 	McGrath, Thomas A. Fireman, Dept. of Parks, $316.21. 
22 494 	June 21,1900 	McGrory, Samuel F. Sounder, Dept. of Street Improvements, $1,456. ' 
25 169 	Jan. 9,1901 	McGuinness, Patrick Wheelwright, Dept. of Charities. $96. 
24 222 	Oct. 19, 1900 	McGuire, Charles 	Attendant, Dept. of Charities, $850-85. 

56  409 	Dec. 7, 1897 	McGuire, C. 	 Mason, Dept. of Parks, at 1.  
[9 135 	Feb. a6, 1900 	McGuire, Edward. • – Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $27.7b. 
II 28o 	April 4, 1900 	McGuire, E. J 	 Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 
18 157 	Jan. 12, 1900 	McGuire, Hugh 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $240. 
21 269 	April 4, 1900 	McGuire,James 	 Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 
19 117 	Feb. 26, 1900 	McGuire, john J 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 

16 397 	Nov. 8, 1899 	McGuire, Neil 	 Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $655.96. 
25 322 	Feb. 7, 1901 	do 	No. 2 	 Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $89.94. 
18 459 	Feb. 8, Igoe 	McGuire, Robert 	 Steam Engineer, Dept. of Buildings, $567.22. 
15 93 	Sept. 8, 1899 	McGuire, Roger 	 Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $200. 
17 303 	Dec. 12, 1899 	MeHale, John 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $360.  
[8 204 	Jan. 16, Igoe 	McHugh, Peter 	 Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $250. 
24 311 	Oct. 29, 1900 	do   Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $25. 
21 475 	May z, 5900 	James 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 0900  
21 119 	Mar. 16, 1900 	McIntosh, Hiram 	 Laborer, Dept. of arks, $27.50. 

McIntyre, Daniel 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $22.32. 
McIntyre, Daniel J 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $84. 
McIntyre, Edward 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $637. 
McIntyre, John E 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 
McIntyre, Robert F. Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $2,523.80. 
McKay, Henry 	 Mason's Helper, Brooklyn Bridge, $375. 
McKay, John 	 Steam Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $881.05. 
McKay, William 	 Cement 'Worker, Dept. of Docks, $1,200. 
	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $362.43. mMccKKeegeo, 

ejyo,hnMijchael 	 .,weeper, Dept. of Buildings, $656.22. 
McKenna, ,,James 	 Locomotive Fireman, Dept. of Bridges, $347.50. 
McKenna, l'homas 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $20.64. 
McKenzie, lames F. Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $609.30. 
McKeon, Henry 	 Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,565. 
McKeon, James 	 Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $87.50. 
McKeon, James R 	 Paver, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
McKeon, John.-- . Batteryman, Fire Dept., $500. 

do Boiler Fireman, Fire Dept., $1,139. 
McKeon, John .J 	 Machinist's Helper, Brooklyn Bridge, $187.50. 
McKeon, Patrick ll . Plumber, Dept. of Charities, $217.50. 
McKewen, Archibald Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $81.25. 
McKiernan, Patrick. Axeman, Dept. of Water Supply, $900 
McKinley, John A.. Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 
McLarnon, Thomas. Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $817.15. 
McLaughlin,amea, Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $84, 1 
McLaughlin, ohn S. Steam Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $689.32. 
McLaughlin, oseph. Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $25.88. 
McLaughlin, 1. .... Hostler, Police Dept., $571.20. 
McLaughlin, Michael Laborer, Dept. of parks, $480. 

	

do 	 Mason's Helper, Brooklyn Bridge, $1,1 34. 
McLaughlin. Peter.. Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $6o. 
McLaughlin, Wm. S. Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 
McLean, Charles E. Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $67. 
McLean, Martin.... Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320. 
McLean, William... Carpenter, Fire Dept., $218. 
McLellan, Daniel ... Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $450. 
McLeod, Daniel ... Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $750. 
McLeod, Neil 	. Dock Builder. Dept. of Docks, $512.50. 
McLeon. Frank 	. Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Bridges, $150. 
McLoughlin, Alex.. Engineer, Dept. of Buildings, $3,322.35. 
McLoughlin, Francis Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $512.40. 
McLoughlin,James. Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $350. 
McLoughlin, John 	, Laborer, Dept. of Docks. $64. 
McLoughlin,4ohn B Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $820.50. 
McLoughlin, ohn R. Stoker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $3,ozo. 

McLoughlin, 	ichael Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $842•35. 

	

do 	No. 2 . . Watchman, Dept. of Highways, $398. 
McMahon, Daniel 	 Sounder, Dept. of St. Imp., $1,277.50. 
McMahon, Eugene.. Blacksmith, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $om. 
McMahon, James • • Engineer,  Dept. of Charities, 55,380. 
McMahon, jobn.. • • Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $375, 
McMahon, Kate, as Paver, Dept. of Highways, $125. 

	

admx. 	  
03 3z 	

an. 4, 1900 	McMahon, Michael 	 
n. 3, 1900 	McMahon, Michael., 

2221 248905  
25 so 	Dec. It, 1900 
23 307 	Aug. 13, 1900 	McMahon, Patrick 	 
i8 TO 	an. 2, x900 	McMahon, William 	 

April  

	

une 21, 1000 	

do 	 

do 

 

23 52 
i6 487 	

my 2, 11/00 	MeMannany, Edward 

	

ov. 15, 1899 	McManus, john H 	 
21 276 	ill. paryl 1 

28, 
irgoo 	McManus, i ohn J 	 

22 259 	 McManus, oseph J 	 
22 248 	May 28, Iwo 	McManus, wen 	 
25 42 	Dec. II, 1900 	McManus, Patrick 	 

1 9 340 	Feb. 28, 1900 	McNally. Hugh 	 
21 270 	April 4, i9oo 	McNally, John 	 
22 409 	June 12, 1900 	 do  
23 380 	Aug. 24, 1900 	McNally, ,I.oseph 	 
[c• 20 	Feb. 15, 1900 	McNally, homas 	 
24 321 	Oct. 20. Igoe 	do  
23 394 	Aug. 25, 1900 	McNamara, Andrew.  
16 280 	Oct. 27, 1899 	McNamara, James 	 
18 259 	Jan. 22, 1900 	 do 	 
23 387 	Aug. 25, 1900 	 do  
19 389 	Mar. 2, 1900 	McNamara,ohn.. i 
16 368 	Nov. 6, 189g 	McNamara, ustin. 
18 416 	Feb. 5, 1900 	McNamara, hos. F 
17 304 	Dec. 12, 1899 	McNamee, James.. 

do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $360. 
do   Orderly, Dept. of Charities, $1,534.90. 

23 
221 294 22442:4 	

July
t . ix 09: i199.0 

Feb .  17, 19oo 
. 	

McNamee. Robert 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $277.42. 
0 

22 487 	June 21, 1900 	McNash, Patrick... 	Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $1,146.25. 

	

May a8, 1900 	McNeary, Michael J Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $647.40. 

2 	 McNellis, James .. • Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, 038.08. 4 104 	Sept. 29, 1900  
Ito 74 	Oct. II, 1899 	MeNevins, Wm. H. Sign Painter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $234. 
21 63 	Mar. 12, 1900 	McNickle, James 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $27.94. 
21 333 	April 16, 1900 	 do 	.. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $72. 

19 x18 	v eb. 26, 1900 	McNicoll, Wm. B. • Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 
19 340 	t■ ell. 28, 1900 	McNulty, James 	 Paver, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
21 95 	Mar. 13, 190o 	McNulty, John 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $31.38. 
19 123 	Feb. 26, 1900 	McNulty, Patrick 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $2,166.66. 
t9 340 	Feb. 28, 1900 	McPartland, James 	 Paver, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
22 426 	June 14, 1900 	McPeak, Daniel. 	 Dock Builder, Dept.'of Docks, $300. 
22 3oo 	June 4, 1900 	McShane, Henry 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
i8 213 	Ian. 16, 1900 	McShane, James... • Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $980. 
22 285 	June 1, 1900 	McShane, John 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $675. 
19 341 	Feb. 28, 1900 	McSherry, Peter... 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $87.50. 
18 458 	Feb. 8, Igoe 	McSorley, John 	 Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $x,601. 
19 404 	Mar. 3, x9caa 	McSpirit, 'Terence 	 Engineer, Dept. of Education, $3,445. 
11 340 	May 17, 1899 	McSweeney, John• • 	Hostler, Police Dept., $571.20. 

McVey, o 
22 249 	May 28, i9oo 	McVey, obert. .. ••• Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,028.20, 
12 168 	May :9, Igo 
18 75 	Jan. 5, 1900 	McVey, James 	

D 	• Laborer, Dept of Parks, $5.07. 
ames 

22 409 	Tune 12, 1900 	McTannery, John • • Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $512.40. 
22 35 	May 7, 1900 

e, 

Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $5$0604.1.75.  

Engineer, Dept. of Correction, $1,908.57. 

do 

15 496 	Oct. 9, 1899 	MacFarland, William Fireman, Dept. of Bridges, 
22 54 	May 8, xgoo 	Mackin, Tames 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,395.83. 
22 376 	June i i, 1900 	Mackin, Robert F 	 Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $295.85.  

i9 341  

	

Feb. 28, 1900 	Mackin, Thomas... • Paver, Dept. of Highways, $,6o. 
12 326 	July  i1, 1899 	Macklin, Francis 	 Steam Engineer, Dock Dept., $403.29. 
18  433 	Feb. 7, I900 	Madden, Michael J 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks. Brooklyn. $718.25. 
23 334 	Aug. 18, 1900 	Madden, Patrick 	 Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $8,767. 

22 115 	May 14, 1900 	Madden, Thomas. .. • Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1.544.41  • 
21 485 	May a, /90o 	Madden, Thomas F 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $120. 
23 385 	Aug. 25, 1990 	Madigan, Dennis 	 Gardener, Dept. of Charities, 53.588.85. 
22 409 	June 12, 1900 	Madigan, Michael 	 Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $629.72. 
23 x16 	July 14, Igoe 	Madigan. Patrick 	 Orderly, Dept. of Charities, $2,950. 
19 437 	Mar. 5. '900 	Magill, Benjamin L 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $z30.80. 
22 x84 	May 21, 1900 	Magner, David 	. Fireman, Dept. of Public Works, $1,000. 
17 536 	Dec. 3o, 1899 	Maguire, John T 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $333.33. 

	

Feb. a8, i9oo 	Maguire, Pat 	 Paver, Dept. of Highways, $105. 
2:2Q24 4334495581 	Nov.1 	22, 

1900 
	Mahan, H ju igi  ha in 	 

E 346 	n 3o 	o 	Mah e W I   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $353.76. 
Boiler Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $5oo. 

1169 349245 

25 270 	an. 25, 1901 	Maher, ohn D 	 

22 383 	June i 1, 1900 	Maher, Joseph 	 
16 280 	

Mar. 3, 1900 	Maher, ames 	 

	

Nov. 8, 1899 	Maher, Michael 	 

	

one 21, 1900 	Maher, ohn 	 

	

Oct. 27, 1899 	Maher, ohn F...... Deckhand Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $180. 

	

. 	Sounder, Dept. of St. Improvements, $1,501.50. 
. Fireman, Dept. of Bridges. $52.40. 

Armorer, First Brigade Headquarters, 58.00. 

Laborer, Dept, of Docks, $302.64. 
Well Driver, Dept. of Water Supply, $327.50. 

21 67 	Mar. 12, 1000 	 do   Well Driver, Dept. of Water Supply, $655. 
t7 302 	Dec. 12, 1899 	Maher, William 	 Laborer, .Dept, of Parks, $264.  
24 221 	Oct. 1 , 1900 	 do   Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $631. 9  
22 249 	May 28, /900 	Maher, William B 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $295.85. 

24 229 	Oct. 19, 1900 	Mahnken, William A 	 Apothecary, Dept. of Correction, $3,000. 

	

21 215 	Mar. 29, 1900 

	

18 103 	Jan. 9, 1900 

	

21 328 	April 24, 1900 

	

19 117 	Feb. 26, 1900 

	

22 248 	May 28, 1900 

	

17 343 	Dec. 14, 1899 

	

o5 19 	Oct. 1o, 1899 

23 7 
19 	

7  
443 	

6, 
Mar. 5, 1900 
July 	1900 

	

to 27 	I'eb. is, tgoo 
18 	9 	J an. 2, 1900 

	

22 408 	June 12,1900 

	

22 123 	May 14, 1900 

	

16 361 	Nov. 4, 1899 

	

1() 302 	Feb. 28, 1900 

	

24 467 	Nov. 27, 1900 

	

23 379 	Aug. 24 1900 

	

24 24 	Sept. 14,
, 
 1900 

	

17 341 	Dec. 14, 1899 

	

24 421 	Nov. 16, 1900 

	

zi 	an. 	2, 1900 

	

22 302 	une 4, 1900 

	

1 9 445 	an. 5, 1900 

	

22 122 	May 14, 1900 

	

23 356 	Aug. 23, igen, 

	

16 20 	Oct 10, 1899 

	

21 131 	Mar. 17, 1900 

	

11  439 	
Nov.

ay 17, 1899 

	

17 135 	A 	27, 1899 

	

17 342 	Dec. 14, 1899 

	

[8 483 	Feb. to, 1900 

	

21 475 	May 2, i9oo 

	

1 9. 461 	Mar. 5, 1900 

	

18 z58 	JJJan. 12, 1900 

	

i3 28 	June 28, 1900 

	

22 285 	une I, 1900 

	

19 117 	26, 1900 

	

19 449 	Mar. 5, 1900 

	

it 188 	Sept. 15.1899 

	

15 349 	Sept. 26, 1899 

	

22 408 	une 12, 1900 

	

23 to6 	my 12, 1900 

	

TB 269 	an. 22, 1900 

	

22 106 	May 14, 1900 

	

24 332 	Oct. 29, 1900 

	

t6 297 	Oct. 30,1899 

	

16 296 	Oct. 30, 1900 

	

22 495 	Iune 21, 1900 

	

19 484 	Mar. 7, 1900 

	

19 366 	Mar. r, x900 

	

19 445 	Mar. 5, 1900 

	

i8 i5 	Jan. 	2, 1900 

Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $70o. 
S Sounder, Dept. of Water upply,5800. 

Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $100. 
Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $350.44. 
Plumber, Dept. of Bridges, $1,808. 
Sounder, Dept. of St. improvements, 81,545.25. 
Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $483.84. 
Calker, Dept. of Public Works, $1,274.25. 
Paintee, Dept. of Water Supply, $900. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $5,981.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,425.78. 
Attendant, Dept. of Charities, $495. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $90. 
footman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 

Toolman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $577.54. 
Climber and Lineman, Fire Dept., $1,733.33. 
Payer, Dept. of highways, $1,150. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $x t. 
Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $62.50. 
Deckhand Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $180. 
Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $1,000. 
Deckhand, Dept. of Correction, $250. 

D Sounder, ept. of Highways, $1,50o. 
Calker, Dept. of Docks, $256.50. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $300. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $432. 

57 



June 11, 190o 
Oct. 	1, 1900 
May 2, 1900 
May 14, 1900 
May 28, 1900 
July 12, 1900 

ar. 5, 1900 
Jan. 12, 1900 
Jan. 16,2900 
Aug. 22, 1899 
Oct. 9, 1899 
Mar. 12, 1900 
Sept. 21, 1899 
Aug. 18, 1900 
Sept. 29, 1900 
Dec. 12, 1899 
Feb. 15, 1900 
July ly 3o, 1900 
Feb.e 	9, 1900 

Aug. 18, 1900 
Aug. 24, 1900 
May 14, 1900 
Sept. 29,1900 
Feb. 7, 1900 
July 19, 1900 
.Aug. 25, 1899 
Oct. 19, 1900 

ian. 3o, 190o 
an. 22, 1900 

Jan. 19, 1901 
June ix, 2900 
July 12, 1900 
Feb. 15, 1900 
Mar. 14, 1900 
Feb. 28, 1900 
j'an. 22, 1900 
July 12, 1900 
Aug. 25, rgoo 
Jan. xi, 1900 
Oct. 19, 1900 
Aug. 6, 1900 
Aug. 18, 1900 
Feb. 26,1900 
Feb. 20, 1900 
Aug. 13, 1900 
May 14, 1900 
Jan. :6, 1900 
May 21, 1900 
Feb. 9, 1900 
June 21, 190o 
Aug. 23, 1900 
Jan. 2, 1900 
Jan. 22, 1900 
May 28, rgoo 
May 2. 1900 
July 19, 1900 
Nov.' 	27, 1899 
Nov. 27, 1899 

Ian. 31, 1900 
eb. 3, 1900 

Tune 28, 1900 
Nov. 27, 1899 
Nov. 24, 1899 
Aug. 22, 1899 
Sept. 15, 1899 
Mar. 3, 1900 
Nov. 15, 1899 
Sept. 25,1899 
July 11,1899 
Aug. 20. 1900 
Jan. 20, 1900 
Oct. 30, 1809 
Oct. 29, 1900 
Dec. 27, 1898 
Aug. 23, 1900 
Mar. 3, 1900 
May 28, 1900 
May 7, 1900 
Oct. 9, 1899 
June II, 1900 
April 26. 1900 
July II, 1899 
Mar. 12, zgoo 
May 8, 1900 

1 

 une i x, 1900 
an. 10, 1900 
une 1, 1900 
eb. 15, xgoo 

July 21, 1900 
. ay 9, 1900 
Tune 4, 1900 
Feb. 15, 1900 
July 3o, 1900 
Oct. x8, 1899 
Mar. I. 1900 
Jan. 2, 1900 

July 30,1900 
Sept.e 	15, 1899 
Mar. 1, 1900 
Oct. to, 1899 
Feb. 7, 190! 
Tan. 10, 1900 
Jan. 16, 190o 
Mar. 13, 1900 
Nov. 8, 1899 
Oct. 22, 1900 
Sept. 21,1899 
April 4, T900 
April A. 1000 
Aug. 24, 1899 
Feb. 15, 1900 
April 4, 1900 
Oct. 22, 1000 
Mar. 20, 1889 
Tan. 29, 1000 
Dec. 1, 1898 
Dec. 12. 1899 
Feb. 28, 1900 
May .28, 1000 
Sept. 21, 1899 
Feb. 9,1900 
Feb. 9,1900 
Mar. 5, 1900 
an. i i, 1900 

Oct. 
27, 1899 

Oct. 9, 1899 
June 14. 1900 
May 2, 1900 
Jan. TO, !goo 
.Aug. 23, 1900 
Mar. 16, 1000 
Sept. 25, 1899 
June 12,1900 
Tune 21, 1900 
Mar. 20. 1900 
May 8, 1900 
Tan. 5, 1900 
Sept . 29, 1900 
Oct. 26, 1809 
May 5, 1900 
May 2, 1900 
Feb. 26, 1900 
Mar. in. rgoo 
Aug. 18, 1000 
Tuly 29, 1899 
Mar. 5, 1900 
Aug. 23.2900 
Oct. 17. 1900 
May 28, 1900 
Tan. 5, 1900 
Feb. 26, 1900 
Dec. IT, 7900 
OCt . 29,1000 
Dec. 3o, r899 
Tan. 16,1900 
Jan. 10, 1900 
May 24, 1900 
May 3, 1900 
Aug. 18, 1900 
May 14, 2900 

Mahon, Andrew 	 
do 

Mahon, James .... 
Mahon, Michael... 
Mahoney, Daniel 	 
Mahoney, John 	 
Mahoney, Michael 	 
Mahoney, Patrick 	 
Mahoney, Peter 	 

do 
Maier, Otto 	 
Main,Walter N 	 
Maley, Denis 	 
Mallon, Edward J 	 
Mallon, George 	 
Mallon, Henry 	 
Mallon, Owen 	 

Mallon, Peter H 	 

	

Malone, Ellen, admx 	 

	

of Patrick Malone 	 
Malone, Francis J 	 
Malone, James... .. 
Malone, John 	 

do 	No. 2. 

do 
Malone, Patrick 	 
Malone, Thomas 	 

do 
Maloney, Edward 	 
Maloney, James 	 

do 
Maloney, John 	 
Maloney, Thomas 	 
Malraison, Constant 
Makes, William 	 
Manahan, John 	 
Mandelbaum, Julius. 
Mandeville, Eugene 	 

do 
Mang, Peter 	 
Manier, Bernard 	 
Manion, John 	 
Manheimer, Henry 	 
Manley, Charles 	 
Manning, John 	 
Manning, Tohn 	 

Manning, Martin 	 
Manning, Patrick 	 
Mannix, Martin 	 
Manna, Louis 	 
Manquin, James 	 
Mansen, Peter 	 
Marion, George V 	 
Markey, 
Markham, Jan S 	 
Marks, Jacob 	 
Marks, James.— 
Marron, James 	 
Marron, "Patrick. 	 
Marshall, John 	 
Marshall, John W 	 
Martin, Anthony J 	 
Martin, Charles H 	 

Martin, ohn P 	 

Martin, flames 	 
Martin,John 	 

Martin, John W 	 
Martin, Louis 	 
Martin, William 	 
Maslen, Isaac B 	 
Mason, William 	 
Masterson, John 	 
Masterson, Owen 	 

do 
Matthews, EdwardA . 
Matthews, James P 	 

Matthews, ohn J. 
Matthews, John 	 

Matthews,Thomas F. 
Mattson, Rosina 	 
Maxwell, Lawrence 	 
May, Edward J 	 
Mayer, Alfred J 	 
Maywood, James W 	 
Mead, Thomas F 	 
Meade, George 	 
Meade, James 	 
Meade, James F 	 
Meanagh Hugh 	 

	

James 	 

	

ames.. — 	 
Meehan, Daniel W 	 
Meehan, Edward T 	 
Meehan, John 	 
Mehl, Charles R 	 
Meinew, Joseph.... 
Meitzler. Louis 	 

	

Melia, James, as exr 	 

	

of P. Riley 	 
Mellen. Miles 	 
Melody, john 	 
Merrigan, Peter 	 
Merrill. Alfred K 	 

do 	No. 2. 
Merry. John 	 
Mertens, Alfred 	 
Merva, William.. 	 
Mervin. Edward A 	 

do 	No. a. 
Metz, Michael 	 
Metzger. Matthew.— 

do 
Metzger, Philip H 	 
Meyer. Henry 	 
Michaels. Morris 	 
Miles. Nathan S. K. 
Millard, Richard 	 
Milleman. Charles F. 
Miller. Charles 	 

do 
Miller, Frederick 	 

• Miller, Jacob 	 
Miller, John 	 

do 
do 
do 

Miller, Joseph 	 
Miller, Philip 	 
Miller, Stephen J 	 
Millet. Patrick 	 
Milligan, Frederick 	 
Millmore, Michael 	 
Mills, Samuel j 	 
Mills. William E 	 
Minck. Frederick. 	 
Miner, Henry 	 
Minto. Tohn 	 
Mitchell, Hilliard 	 
Mitchell. Tames 	 
Mitchell, Owen ..... 
Mollerstrom, Chas 	 
Molloy, Archibald 	 
Molloy, Patrick 	 
Molloy, Thomas 	 
Molloy, William 	 
Molloy. William J 	 
Monaghan, Tames 	 
Monaghan, John 	 
Monaghan, Deter J.. 
Monaghan. William . 

do 
Monahan, Michael.. 
Monahan, Patrick... 

do 
do 

Monahan, Peter 	 
Monico, Vingenco 
Moody, George E 	 
Mooney, John 	 
Mooney, John J 	 
Mooney, Thomas 	 

	

rdooney, Thomas J 	 
Moor, Louis 	 

22  374 
24 136 
21 476 
22 113 
22 249 
23 io6 
19 6 453 
i8 1 
18 205 
14 284 
15 469 
ai 79 
15 254 
23 341 
24 105 
17 313 
19 21 
23 241 
z8 466 

23 335 
23 375 
22 124 
24 105 
25 315 
23 153 
5 289 

24 221 

18 346 
18 264 
25 219 
22 489 
23 107 
19 33 
21 105 
19 302 
18 238 
23 107 
23 389 
18 143 
24 225 
23 269 
2_1 338 
19 125 
19 66 
23 306 
22 107 
18 213 
22 180 
'8 473 
12 488 
23 359 
t8 19 
18 258 
22 250 
21 485 
23 154 
17 131 

232 
359 
401 

23 28 
17 134 
17 86 
14 266 
15 187 
19 409 
:6 480 
15 290 
12 327 
2j 160 
[8 251 
i6 312 
24 320 
8 108 

23 358  
19 405 
22 250 
22 30 
1 5 493 
22 377 
21 429 
12 328 
21 64 
22 54 
22 383 
18 123 
22 285 
19 28 
19 8o 
22 66 
22 303 
29 28 
23 241 
t6 141  
T9 379 
i8 T3 

23 239 
25 191 
29 358 
r6 22 

25 33o 
28 130 
28 208 
21 95 
r6 303 
24 246 
25 260 
21 275 
21 263 

1 4355 
29 14 
21 286 
24 25o 
10 334 
18 327 
6 477 

T7 302 
T1; 301 
22 250 
15 261 
/8 474 
18 475 
10 431 
T8 140 
17 1 33 
15 494 
22 4 23 
Z1 486 
18 230 
23 358 
21 123 
15 287 
22 410 
22 489 
21 220 
22 55 
i8 79 
24 105 
16 233 
>2 55 
zt 475  
:9 x18 
21 58 
23 335 
14 23 
29 451 
.71 356 
24 213 
22 260 
18 76 
19 T22 
25 49 
24 321 
17 534 
TS 215 
18 131 
22 213 
19 403 
23 339 
22 126 

IS 
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SUPPLEMENT. 
	 THE CITY RECORD. 

FOLIO. 	COMMENCED. 	TITLE OF ACTION. NATURE CM,  ACTION. 

Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,641.90. 
Dock Builder, Dock Dept., $750. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,5o0. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $5,769.27. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,522.90. 

Dept. ept. of Charities, $350. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $15o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320. 
I.aborer, Dept. of Docks, $328.88. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $253.33 1-3. 
Harnessmaker, Street Cleaning Dept., $240. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $250. 
Laborer, l'ark Deyjo $432. 
Hospital Helper, De?t. of Charities, $1,6z8.5o. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $238.68. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, ;348.. 
Firen,an, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $2,580. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $85.37. 
Rammer, Dept. of City Works, $1,350. 

Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $1,153.34. 
Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $150. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $823.27. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $238.68. 
Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $30.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $1,477.20. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $372. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $1,197.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $420.72. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $218. 
Freeman, Dept. of Charities, $495. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parka. $43.20. 
Stoker, Dept. of Public Charities, $25o. 
Steamfitter, Fire Dept. Repair Shops, $356.25. 
Driver, Dept. of City Works, $1,330. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $85. 
Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $1,000. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Charities, $225. 
Engineer, Disciplinary School, $200. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $90. 
Helper, Dept. of Charities, $396. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $i5o. 
Watchman, Dept. of Docks, $1,062.50. 
Steamfitter, Fire Dept., 55coo. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $120. 
Laborer, Dept. of Bridges. $963. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,578. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $125. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, 5t,5oo. 
Machinist, Fire Dept., 5300. 
Cottage Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $480.05. 
Fireman, Dept. of Education, $467.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $38.40. 
Sounder, Dept of Highways, 51,000. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $3,571.75. 
Laborer. Dept. of Docks, $1,110.80 
Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $1,477.20. 
Laborer, Dept of Parks. $324. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $480. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $132. 
Fireman, Dept. of Health, $840. 
Engineer, Fire Dept., $714.50. 
Laborer. Dept. of Parks. $216. 
I.aborer, Dept. of Parks, $312. 
Fireman, Dept. of Parks, $1,837.50. 
Lineman, Dept. of Bridges, Brooklyn, 5i,o19 
Engineer. Dept. of Water Supply, $283. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $6o5. 
Laborer, Park Dept.. $252. 
Steam Engineer, Dock Dept., $1,353.18. 
Inspector, Gen. Imp. Corn., L. 1. City, $425 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $72. 
Rammer. Dept. of Highways. $75. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $30. 
Carpenter. St. Cleaning Dept., $320. 
Fireman, Dept. of Health, $595. 
Driver, Dept. of Highways, $800. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $295.85. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $225. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $532.50. 
Blacksmith. Dept. of Docks, 52,148.04. 
Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,000. 
Steam En_gineer, Dock Dept.. $1,235.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $27.25. 
Cement Worker, Dept of Docks, $286.15. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $680.94. 
Fireman, City Works Dept.. $253.40. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $600. 
Sweeper. Dept. of Buildings, $656.5o. 
Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $468. 
Laborer. Dept. of Parks, $36.59. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $354. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Buildings, $526.22. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $143.62. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 843. 
Foreman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $285. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $100. 

Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $448.14. 
Nagger, Dept. of Highways, $2,445. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $100. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of City Works. $4$8-75. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $237.16 
f.aborer. Dept. of City Works, $150. 
Fireman, Dept. of Correction, $412.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $21.07. 
Fix eman, Dept. of Water Supply, $238.05. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $120.12. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $432. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply. $16o. 
Engineer, Dept. of Education, $400. 
Mechanic's Helper. Street Cleaning Dept., $70. 
Blacksmith, Fire Dent.. $1,75. 
Toolrnan, Dept. of Water Supply,  55co0. 
Carpenter. Dept. of Charities, $382.26. 
Woodworker. Fire Dept., $977.50. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $120. 
Carpenter, Street Cleaning Dept., $250.74. 
laborer, Dept. of Parks, $432. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks. $2,522.90. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $360. 
Machinist, Fire Dept., $300. 
Machinist. Fire Dept.. $300. 
Carman, Dept. of Highways, $487.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $273. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $38.1. 
Blacksmith, Dept. of Water Supply, $532.56. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works. $525. 
laborer, Dept. of Docks. $2,500. 
1.aborer, Dept. of City Works, $35o. 
Fireman, Dept. of Health, $9to. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $190.62. 
Laborer, Park Dept.. $372. 
Laborer. Dept. of Bridges, $512.40. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $199.68. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $90. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,522. 
Flagger, Dept. of Highways, $30. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Rammer, Dept. of City Works, $1,876. 
Laborer. Dept. of Docks. $322.04. 
Dock Builder. Dept. of Docks, $1,50o. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, 5300. 
Carpenter, Fire Dept.. $475. 
Watchman. Dept. of Docks, $4,608.88. 
Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $1,250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $5oo. 
Fireman. Dept. of Charities, $277.50. 
Boiler Fireman. Fire Dept., $364. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $2,747.90. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, 55oo. 
I.aborer. Dept. of Docks, $2,166.66. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $75. 
Paver, Dent. of Highways. $40. 
T.ahorer, Dept. of Parks, $360. 
Laborer. Dept. of Water Supply, $200. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, 5r5o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $742.50. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, 53.100. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,412.41. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $136.32. 

FOLIO. Commencer,. TITLE OP ACTION. NATURE 07 ACTION. 

19 136 
22 	78 
11  19 
6 1 

4
18
4  

21 	189 
21 	127 
[8 26o 
19 429 
12 	153 
18 364 
21 215 
18 389 
21  3 97 
18 	ro 
24 3i2 
24 131 
i8 216 
24 	38 
18 141  
19 455 
24 404 
21 209 
1 7 423 
23 	29 
i6 25: 
29 	28 
23 184 
19 	z7 
22 383 
i6 422 
t8 	131 
t8 217 
i6 247 
18 	16 
23 194 
24 138 
14 226 
24 138 
24 153 
22 496 
25 33o 
22 	2 

I  23  
19 r36 
23 288 

2i
346  
131 

23 	198 
2.2 	SS 

19 373 
i8 485 

144 
14 	9 
25 323 
21 28o 

21 476 
18 	78 
21 	3 
19 129 
ig 118 
24 230 
22 496 
21 270 
22 	33 
15 397 
24 io6 
24 106 
22 251 
23 335 
2r 	225 
21 	215 
19 	2 
18 

34  
328 

28 336 
14 222 
12 424 
23 290 
18 381 
21  477 
22 390 
18 464 
r6 	71 
[8 206 
[9 142 
23 385 
28 	157 
[ 7 303 
2; 28 
19 	39 
21 270 
16 	21 
18 	58 
19 143 
23 266 
25 330 
21  425 
24 	35 
24 	36 
24 	a4 
21 426 
17 320 
• 5 265 

19 	4 
17 484 
29 303 
21 	46 
i8 32 
25 	48 
15 	So 
27 	186 
19 342 
22 120 
t8 207 
t6 197 
22 496 
22 497 
23 196 
18 	182 
23 197 
23 27o 
23 270 
23 376 
21 251 .  
24 274 
19 	131 
19 420 
22 	92 
23 374 
2 	74 
21

3 
 486 

22 	125 
23 307 
22 441  
i6 456 
23 314 
22 497 
21 482 
23 226 
23 	91  
TO 460 
16 256 
18 472 
23 215 
23 29x 

23 315 
23 315 
24 247 
12 	7 
27 102 
21 426 
24 223 
24 223 
16 257 
22 251 
22 125 
i6 	34 
19 342 
21 276 
23 359 
18 	171 

Feb. 26, 1900 
May io, 1900 
Mar. 	3, 1900 
Oct. 	16,1899 
Mar. 27, 1900 
Mar. 16, nom 
Tan. 	22, 1900 
Mar. 	3, 1900 
June 19, 1899 
Feb. 	1, Ism 
Mar. 29, 1900 
Feb. 	2, 1900 
April 25, 1900 
Jan. 	2, 1900 
Oct. 	29, 1900 
Oct. 	1, 1900 
Jan. 	x6, 1900 
Sept. 19, 190o 
an. 	xi, 1900 
ar. 	5, 1900 

Nov. 14, 1900 
Mar. 28, 1900 
Dec. 	z9, 1899 
June 28, 1900 
Oct. 	26, 1899 
Feb. 25, 1900 
July 	21, 190o 
Feb. 15, 1900 
Jne xi, 1200 
N Nov. 10, 1899 
Jan. 	io, 19o0 
Jan. 	16, 1900 
Oct. 	26, 1899 
Ian. 	2, Igoo 
July 	25, 1900 
Oct, 	1, 1900 
Aug. 18, 1899 
Oct. 	t, 1900 
Oct. 	3, 1900 
Lune 21, znoo 
Feb. 	7, 1901 
May 	7, 1900 

1.une 26, 1900 
'eb. 	26, 1900 

Aug: 	9, x900 
Sept. 26, 1899 
an. 	ro, 190o 

July 	25,1900 
May 	g, 1900 
Mar. 	r, 1900 
Feb. 	to, 1900 
Dec. 24, 1898 
July 	28, 1899 
Feb.' 	7. 1901 
July 	4, 1900 
May 	z, 1900 
Jan. 	5,190o 
1S.lar. 	8, 2900 
Feb. 26, 1900 
Feb. z6, 1900 
Oct. 	19, 1900 
Slane 21, 1900 
April 	4, 1900 
May7, x900 
Sept . 28, 1899 
Sept. 29, 1900 
Sept. 29, 1900 
May 28, 190o 
Aug. 28, 2900 
Mar. 29,1900 
Mar. 29, 1900 
Feb. 28, 1900 

J
an. 29, x9oo 
an. 29, 1900 

.Aug. 17, 1899 
July 20, 1899 
Aug. 	9, 1900 
Feb. 	2, 190o 
May 	2, 1900 

illDe II, 1900 e 
 b 	9, 1900 

Oct. 	11,1899 
Jan. 	16, 1900 
Feb. 27, 1900 
Aug. 25, 1900 
an. 	12,1900 

Dec. 	12, 1899 
Sept. 25, 1899 
Feb. 	16,1900 
April 	4, 1900 
Oct. 	io, 1899 
Lan. 	5, 1900 
Feb. 27, 1900 
Aug. 16, 1900 
Feb. 	7, 1901 
April 26, [goo 
Sept. 19, 1900 
Sept. 19, 1900 
Sept. 14, 1900 
April a6, 1900 
Dec. 	13, 1899 
Sept. 21, 1899 
Feb. 	14, 1899 
Dec. z6, 1899 
Feb. 28, 1900 
May 	2, 1900 
Tan. 	29, 1900 
Dec. 	11,1900 
Sept. 	8, 1899 
Dec. 	z, 1899 
Feb. 28, 1900 
May 14, 1900 
Jan. 	16, 1900 
Oct. 	24, 1899 
June 21, 1900 
une 21,1900 

July 	25, 1900 
an. 	15, 1900 

July 	25, 1900 
Aug. 	6, 1900 
Aug. 	6. 1900 
Aug. 24, 1900 
April 	3, 1900 
Oct. 	24, 1900 
Feb. 26, 1900 
Mar. 	3, 1900 
May i 1, 1900 
Aug. 24, 1900 
July 	6, rgoo 
May 	2, 1900 
May 14, xecto 
Aug. 13, x900 
Tune 15, 190o 
Nov. 14. 1899 
Aug. 15, 1900 
Tune 21, 1900 
May 	2, 1900 
July 	28, 1900 
July 	to, 1900 

ar. 31 	1899 
Oct. 	26, 1899 
Feb. 	9, 1900 
July 	26, 1900 
Aug. 	9, 1900 

Aug. 15, 1900 
Aug. 15, 1900 
Oct. 	22, 1900 
May 	3, 1900 
July 	25, 1901 
April z6, xgoo 
Oct. 	19, 1900 
Oct. 	712, 1200 
Oct. 	26, 1899 
May 28, 1900 
May 14, 1900 
Oct. 	ro, 1899 
Feb. 28, rgoo 
April 	4, 2900 
Aug. 23, 1900 
Jan. 	13, 1900 

Moore, Archibald .. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $22. 

	

do 	 Gardener, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $67.50. 
Moore, Charles — 	Stoker, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 
Moore, Francis A.. 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $762. 
Moore, Thomas ... 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $29. 
Moore, William P.. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $47.25. 
Moran, James  	Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $,,000. 

do  	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Bridges, $153.90. 
Moran, John  	Machinist, 	Brooklyn Bridge, $1,x16. 

do 	 Dept. ept. of Water Supply, $107. 
Moran, Michael F 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $21.57. 
Moran, Patrick 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $81.26. 

do  	Inspector, Dept. of Public Works, $1,736.04. 
Moran, 	Thomas 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, 5400. 

do  	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $35. 
Morgan, Francis J. 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $60. 
Morgan, 	Patrick 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $300. 
Morgan, William F 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $805.38. 
Morganwick, 	Henry 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 5360. 
Moroney, 	John 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $666.66. 
Morrell, Edmund B 	Carpenter, Dept. of Charities, $195.50. 
Morrino, James 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $57. 
Morris, Anton 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $200. 
Morris, George W 	Engineer, Dept. of Water Works, $1,092.16. 
Morrissey, 	John 	Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,478.33. 
Morrissey, Michael 	Sweeper, Dept. of Buildings, $656.22. 
Morrissey, 	Stephen 	Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $857.50. 
Morrissey, Thomas 	Tinsmith, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $6o. 
Morrison, 	Daniel 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, 5i054.3o. 
Morrison, John 	Machinist's Helper, Brooklyn Bridge, $114. 
Morrison, Thos. N 	Laborer, City Works Dept., Brooklyn, $225. 
Morrow, James 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $300. 
Morse, Charles W 	Oiler, Dept. of Public Works, $280. 

do 	 Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $85. 
Mortimer, 	Charles 	Laborer, Dept. of Water Works. Brooklyn, $423 
Morton, George F 	aborer, Dept. of Docks, $40. 
Morton, Robert W 	Hostler, Street Cleaning Department, $2,039.67. 
Morton, 	Wright 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $400. 
Mosaala, 	Emanuel 	Carpenter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 5300. 
Mowsky, Stanley 	Sounder, Dept. of St. Improvements, $1,321.25. 
Moyles, Henry 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $105.86 
Moylett, William J 	Plumber, Dept. of Parks, $225. J 
Moyna, Thomas 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $1,825. 
Mulbeam, Thomas F 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $i6.88. 
Mulcahy, 	Patrick 	Gardener, Dept. of Parks, $137.93. 
Mulcahy, 	Timothy 	1Ilacksmith, Water Dept., $1,071.66. 
Muldoon, Thomas 	Laborer, City Works Dept.. $350. 
Mulgannon, John 	Laborer, Dept. of Water Works, $228.50. 
Mulgrew, 	James 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $3,061.50. 
Mulhern, Michael 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, Poo. 
Mullally, George S 	Fngineer, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $170. 
Mullane, Michael 'I' 	Carper:ter, Dept. of Parks, 513o. 
Mullane, Patrick 	Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $45. 

do 	No.  2. 	Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $100.09. 
Mullaney, James 	Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 
Mulleady, John 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
Mullen, 	Edward 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $xoo. 
Mullen, John 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $22.63 
Mullen, William 	Paver, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,950. 
Muller, Otto 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $600. 
Mulligan, Daniel 	Toolman, Dept. of Water Supply, 5505. 
Mulligan, George A 	Sounder, Dept. of St. Improvements, $638.75. 
Mulligan, 	James 	Tc.olman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 
Mulligan. 	John 	Engineer, Dept. of Charities, $500. 
Mullin, Daniel 	Fireman, Water Sup .ply, Brooklyn, $54.60. 

	

do 	No. 2 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, 1193.29. 
Mullin, Hugh, No. 2 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $238.68. 
Mullin, 	John 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $322.04. 
Mulqueen, Michael 	Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $1,154.91 Mulreaney, John 	Fireman, Dept. of Public Works, $90. 

do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $21.25. 
Mulry, John 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $87.50. 
Mulvany, Joseph.— 	Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $120. 

	

do 	 Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, 	15o. 
Mulvenna, Frank P. 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Charities, $925.22.  
Mulvihill, 	Thomas 	Rtmmer, Dept. of Public Works, $300. 
Munday, 	Terence 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $182.50. 
Mundy, Mary E 	Rammer, Dept. of City Works, $950. 
Munsen, William W 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, 51,5oo. 
Munson, William W 	Fireman, Dept. of Docks. $2,400. 
Munzel, 	John 	Fireman, Dept. of Health, $5,400. 
Murphy, Carrie L 	Machinist, Dept. of Bridges, $450. 
Murphy, 	Cornelius 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $75. 
Murphy, Daniel J 	Carpenter, Dept. of Health, $178.50. 

do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $852.85. 
Murphy, George 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks,$320. 
Murphy, 	Henry.-- 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $288. 
Murphy, 	James 	Laborer, Park Dept., $372. 

	

do  	Laborer, Public Works, Brooklyn, $157.50. 
Murphy, Jeremiah 	Toolman. Dept. of Highways, 5496. 
Murphy, 	John 	Steam Engineer, City 

Highways, 
 Brooklyn, $1,175.90. 

	

do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 5i80. 

	

do  	Carpenter, Dept. of Health, $1,848. 

	

do  	Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $1_50. 

	

do 	No. 2 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $237.16. 
Murphy, John F 	Stoker, Dept. of Charities. $3,240. 
Murphy, John J 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $113.56. 
Murphy.  John J 	Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $850. 

	

do 	 Boiler Fireman, Fire Dept., $487. 
Murphy, Joseph J 	Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $3,240. 
Murphy, Afatthew 	Engineer, Raymond Street Jail, $291.66. 
Murphy, Michael 	Laborer, Park Dept.. $432. 

	

do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $250.08. 
Murphy, Morris 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $480. 
Murphy, Owen, No. a 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $82.50. 
Murphy, Patrick 	Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $1,600. 
Murphy, Patrick B 	Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $120. 
Murphy, Patrick H 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $920. 
Murphy, Richard 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, 51,087.24. 

	

do 	 Mason's Helper, Dept. of Bridges, $Soo. 

	

do 	 Paver, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
Murphy, Robert E 	I aoorer, Dept. of Docks, $1,544.41. 
Murphy, Thomas 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $158.40. 
Murphy, 

do
Thomas F 	Sounder, Dept. of Parks, $89.80. 

Sounder, Dept. of St. Improvements, $1,501.5o. 
Murphy, Thomas H. 	Sounder, Dept. of St. Improvements, $406. 
Murphy, Thomas J 	Engineer. Dept. of Water Works, $432.81. 
Murphy, 	William 	Driver, Dept. of Water Supply, $900. 

do
do 	 Engineer, Dept. of Water Works, $656.73. 

Fireman, 	$155. 
do 	..• 	Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $347.50. 
do 	 Ergineer. Dept. of Public Works, $511.67 

Murray George 	Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $553.37. 

	

o  	Calker, Dept. of Public Work8,5374.62. 
Murray, Jacob D. W 	T.aborer, Dept. of Parks, $513.50. 
Murray., James 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $301. 

	

do  	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 

	

do  	Machinist, Dept. of Bridges, $114. 
Murray, 	ames D 	Wheelwright, Dept. of Parks, $100.50. 
Murray, 	ames F 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, 5r,0mo. 
Murray, 	ohn A 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $699.30. 
Murray, 	ohn  JJ 	Laborer, Dept. of Bricrpes. $101.67. 
Murray, 	ohn 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $142.50. 
Murray, 	Michael 	Rigger, 	Dept. of Docks, $2.1150. 

	

do 	 Cement Worker, Dept. of Parks, $752.50. 
Murray, Owen 	Sounder, Dept. of St. Improvements, $1,095.50 
Murray, Patrick H 	Foreman. Dept. of Docks, $goo. 
Murray, Peter A 	Cement Worker, New Croton Dana, $2,313. 
Murray, 	Richard 	Laborer. Dent. of Docks, $554.24. 
Murray ,Theodore W. 	Carpenter. Highways Dept., $85o. 
Murray, Thomas 	I.aborer, Dept. of Sewers, $2,630. 
Murtagh, 	Charles 	Lat °rel.. Dept. of Docks, $2x x.44. 
Murtagh, James 	Plumber's Laborer, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,313 
Murtha, 	Elizabeth. 	Gardener, Dept. of Parks, $95.87. 

admx. 	of 	Patrick 

	

Murtha 	  
Murtha, James, No. I 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Charities. $508. 

	

do 	No. 2 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $113.66. 

	

do 	No. 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $28.20. 
Myers, William G 	Street Engineer, Dept. of Bridges, $60.04. 
Myles, Bernard 	Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $645.09. 
Nagle, 	Richard 	Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $1,200. 
Nagle, Thomas 	Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $45. 

	

do  	Helper, Dept. of Charities, $450.60. 
Nagle, William S 	Fireman, Dept. of Sewers, $2,005. 
Naughton, Edward 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $322.04. 
Naylor, 	ohn. 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks. $609.30. 
Neary, Edward J 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $156. 
Neary, Patrick 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $73. 
Neason, William 	Painter, Dept. of Water Supply, $450. 
Neckerman, Richard. 	Fireman, Dept. of Correction, $140. 
Neeson, Robert 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $168. 
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25 	65 Dec. 14, 1900 Nellis, William B 	Steam Engineer, Dept of City Works, $558.67. 
11 342 May 17, 1899 Nelson, 	Christian 	Carpenter, Dept. of Charities, $1,000.62. 
24 136 Oct. 	I, 1900 Nelson, George 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $600. Dept. 

 19 146 Feb. 28, 1900 Nesbitt, Charles F 	Laborer, Dept. of 	$21.25. 
18 132 Jan. 	to, 19oo Neubauer, Joseph 	Laborer, City Works Dept., Brooklyn, $715. 
16 206 Oct. 	25, 1899 Neureiter 	outs 	Tinsmith, Fite Dept,, Brooklyn, $504. 
25 287 
25 	45 

Aug. 	9, 1900 
Dec. 	11;1900 

Neusse, 	eorge 	Gardener, Dept. of Parks, $122.09. George  
Nevins, 	William 	Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $877.55. 

19 119 Feb. 26, 1900 Newbegin, Wilson L. 	Dock Builder, Dept of Docks, $750. 
22 286 June 	I, 1900 Newell, Alfred C 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $325. 
21 	190 Mar. 27, 190o Newell, Robert. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $33.50. 
19 420 Mar. 	3, isioo Newland, Charles T. 	Labcrer, Dept. of Parks, $113.99. 
18 183 Jan. 	15, 1900 Newman, Abraham 	Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $150. 
24 235 Oct. 	x9, 1900 Newman, 	Edward• • 	Plasterer, Dept. of Charities, $1,200. 
19 290 Feb. 28, 1900 Newtown, James 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $13o. 
21 	119 Mar. 16, 1900 Nicholas, Evan 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $69.96. 
21 307 April 25, 1900 Nicholson, George B. 	Inspector of Paving, D. P. W., $641.58. 
81 388 Mar. 27, 1900 Nicholson, Wm. H 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $46.50. 
19 280 Feb. 28, 1900 Nieustedt 	Charles 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $19.13. 
aet 444 Feb. 	7, tgoo Nilan, Michael P 	Cottage Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $975. 
AI 317 Nov. 	I, tow Nixon, 	Patrick 	Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $5o. 
.4 tog Jan. 	9, 1901 Noerling, 	John 	Plumber, Dept. of Charities, 8665. 
.5 365 Sept. 28, 1899 Nolan, Charles H 	Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, Bt aoklyn, $17o.54 
25 323 Feb. 	7, 1901 do 	No. 2— . 	Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $100.09. 
21  286 April 	4, 1900 Nolan, Charles J 	Tcolman, Dept. of Water Supply, $5oo. 
22 390 June II, 1900 Nolan, Daniel 	. 	Fireman, Dept. of Public Works, $350. 
1 9 438  Mar. 	5, zgoo Nolan, Denis 	. 	loolman, Dept. of St. Improvements, $365. 
24 224 Oct. 	19, z900 Nolan, Edward P 	Shoemaker, Dept. of Charities, $:,43o. 
22 	3o May 	7, 1900 Nolan, Frank 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $129.60. 
24 'o6 Sept. 29, 1900 Nolan, John J.,  No. a 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $538.68. 
a4  167 Oct. 	6, zgoo o  	Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $436.88. 

Feb. 28, 1900 Nolan, Michael,  No.a 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $105. 19 30i 
23 	7 6, 1900 Nolan, Patrick 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $306.87. 
22 384 

tub,  
une It, 190o Nolan, Robert 	. 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $295.85. 

24 107 ept. 29, x900 Nolan,Timothy, NO.2 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $538.68 
22 	79 May to, 1900 Noon, William J 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $26.5o. 
22 392 Tune z z, 1900 Noonan, John 	Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $960. 
19 	49 Feb. 	17, 1900 Noonan, 	Martin..  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1,000. 
18 192 Jan. 	15, 1900 Noonan, 	Michael 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320. 
19 128 fob. 26, 1900 Noonan, Thomas 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1,000. 
22 26o May 28,1900 Noonan, William J 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,188.60. 
17 423 Dec. 19, 1899 Norrias, Frank 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $350. 
24 134 Oct. 	r, 2900 Norton, 	Edward 	Dept. ept. of Charities, $2,200. 
19 	29 Feb. 	15, 1900 Norton, John H 	Sweeper, Dept. of Buildings, $656.22. 
19 	22 Feb. x5, 120o Norton, 	Thomas.. — 	Fireman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $1,345. 
17 424 Dec.19, 1899 Nostrand, Sylvester 	Laborer, Dept. of Water Supply, $500. 
23 241 1y 	30, 1900 Nowlan, ymes A 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $97.56. 
22 395  Tune II, 1.900 Nowlan, 	eter  A 	Finger, Dept. of Parks, $180. 
I 1423 May 25, 1899 Nugent, 	Edward 	Blacksmith's Fireman, Fire Dept., $1,650. 
r8 139 Jan. 	Ix, 1900 Nugent, Joseph M 	Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $100. 
21 448 April 3o, 1900 Nugent, William E 	Tinsmith, Dept. of Charities, $6,758.95. 
21 	x53 Mar. 21, 1900 Nusaberger, Albert 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $56z. 
24 141  Oct. 	1, 190o Oakley, James 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $45o. 
sa 	93 May is, 1900 OakleyRobert  J 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $225. 
22 251 May 28, 1900 Oats, Patrick 	. P 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $3,594.64. 
23 	77 July 	6, 190o Oberle, Samuel J 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $755.07, 
14 456 Aug. 31, 1899 O'Brien, Andrew J 	Electrical Worker, Dept. of Bridges, $655.78. 
24 345 Oct. 	3o, 1900 O'Brien, Charles 	Stoker, Dept. of Water Supply, $13.83. 
16 312 Oct. 	3o, 190o O'Brien, Charles J 	Fireman, Dept. of Bridges, $800. 
21 477 May 	2, 1900 O'Brien, Daniel 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $375. 
21 	148 Mar. 20, 1900 O'Brien, Daniel B... 	Painter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $223. 
til 1 529 

8 
• Feb. 	x5, 1900 

12, 1900 
O'Brien, David 	. Sweeper, Dept. of BuildinF,  $656.22.  
O'Brien, Edward 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320. 

22 410 
tn. 

tine  is,  1900 O'Brien, Francis 	Toolman, Dept. of Street 	leaning, $547. 
21 205 ar. a8, zgoo O'Brien, George 	Skilled Laborer, Dept. of Charities, 83,094.81  
18 	58 .Tan. 	5, 19oc, O'Brien, James 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $294. 
22 135 May 14, 1900 do  	Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $654.50. 
15 	1 93 Sept. 	z5, 1899 O'Brien, 	E 	Lineman, Dept. of Bridges, Brooklyn, $1 ,274.52  
19 268 Feb. 28, 1900 

lames 
O'Brien, 	eremiah 	Carpenter, Dept. of City Works, $123.50. 

56 452 Dec. 	7, 1898 O'Brien, 	ohn 	l'ainter, 	$29.81. 
zfl 	92 Ian. 	8, rgoo do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 1454. 
22 	86 May II, 1900 do  	Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, 8480. 
25 207 Lan. 	18,1901 do  	Fireman, Dept. of Health, Brooklyn, $262.50 
19 	17 .Feb. 	15, 1900 O'Brien, john J 	Tinsmith, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $340. 
1 5 498  Oct. 	9, 1899 O'Brien, John P 	Oiler, Dept. of Bridges, $219.50. 
18 37 an. 3o, 1900 O'Brien, Michael 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $598. 
23 156  July 25,1900  do  	Engineer, Dept. of Water Works, $1,030.50. 
23 	T/'1 uly 	12, 1900 do  	Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $350. 
17 372 ec. 26, 5899 O'Brien, Patrick 	Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $265. 

Feb. 	14,x500 do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $86.88. 
' 23 zoi _nly 	12, /goo T do  	Stoker. Dept. of Charities, $215. 
z3 291 Aug. 	9, Igo° do  	Gardener, Dept. of Parks, $108.37. 
22 427 June 54,1900  O'Brien, Patrick J 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $600. 
1 7 304 Dec.ec 	za, 5899 O'Brien, Peter 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $96. 
1 9 343 Feb. 28,1900 do  	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $9o. 
23 378 Aug. 24, 1900 do  	Painter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $262.50. 
23 405 Aug. 27, 1900 do  	Cement Worker, 82,412. 
21 486 May 	2, 190/ O'Brien, 	Raphael 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $346.66. 
2! 	221 Mar. 3o, zoo° O'Brien, Robert 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, gr9.82. 
19 438 I 
 8 401 

Mar. 	5, /goo 
Feb. 	3, 1900 

O'Brien, Stephen 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $130.80. 
O'Brien, Thomas 	Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $1,400. 

t8 	77 Jan. 	5, 1900 O'Brien, Thomas J. 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $50. 
1 9 	3 Feb. 14, 1900 O'Brien, Walter B 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $130.80. 
15 34o Sept. 26, 1899 O'Brien,illiam 	Engineer, Brooklyn Bridge, $1,950. 
15 342 Sept. 2o, 1899 do  	Fireman, Brooklyn Bridge, $290.95. 
19 	29 Feb. 	15, 1900 do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Buildings, $656.22. 
i 8 399 Feb. 	3, !goo O'Brien, William E 	Fireman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $2,620. 
23 tag uly 	20, 1900 O'Brien, William F. 	Inspector of Paving„ Public Works, $725. 
18 26o an. 	22 1900 

i 
Ochelle, 	Frank 	Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $1,000, 

12 257 une 30, x899 

	

O'Connell, Anne M., 	Engineman, Dock Dept. $1,894.80. 
extx. 	of 	John 
O'Connell 	 

19 	04 3  Feb. 28, 1900 O'Connell, 	Daniel 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $87.50. 
21 488 May 	2, 1900 do  	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $5oo. 
zz 	34 May 	7, 1900 do  	Hospital Helper, Dept. of Charities, $750. 
18 	x88 
18 188 

Tan. 	15, 190o 
ran. 	r 5, 1900 

O'Connell, James  	fireman, Dept. of Parks, $52.93. 
do. 	No. 2 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Parks, $241. 

23 336 
21 398 
1 9 1 44 

.Aug. 18, zoo° 
April 25, rgoo 
Feb. 	, 1900 a 

do. 	 Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $532.95. 
O'Connell, John  C 	Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $ 1 ,425.24. O'Connell, John J 	Stonecutter, Dept. of Parks, $164.01. 

2 1  477 
24 	24 
18 114 

May 	2, 1900 
Sept. 14, 1900 
Jan. 	10, 'goo 

O'Connell, 	orris. — 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $733.33. 
O'Connell, Patrick  	Boiler Fireman, Fire Dept., $1,139.  
O'Connor, 	Daniel 	Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,000. 

19 343 Feb. 28, r9oo do 	 . 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $37.50. 
1 9 	375 Aug. 25, 149 O'Connor, Daniel D. 	Paver, Dept. of Street Improvements, $2oo. 
19 342 
24 225 
15 280 

Feb. 28,1900 
Oct. 	19, 1900 
Aug. 22, 1899 

do 	 ('aver, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
O'Connor, Dennis 	Inspector, Dept. of Highways, $1 ,355. O'Connor, 	Edward 	Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $425. 

19 344 Feb. 28,1900 do  	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $100. 
17 247 
21 271 

Dec. 	7, 1899 
Apr il 	4, 1900 

O'Connor, James 	Laborer, Dept. of Water Supply, $374. 
do  	loolman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 

18 	108 Jan. 	1o,1900  O'Connor, Jeremiah. 	Boiler Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $826. 
23 273 Aug. 	6, 1900 do 	 Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $200. 
19 314 Feb. 28, x9oo O'Connor, John 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $16o. 
to  280 Feb. 28,190o do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $103.25. 
22 252 May 28, 1900 O'Connor, John J 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $4,101.90. 
21 398 April 25, 1900 O'Connor, 	Manus 	Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $5,162.72. 
24 358  Nov. 	r, 190o O'Connor, 	Maurice. 	Calker, Dept. of City Works, $x12.50. 
24 359 Nov. 	1, 1900 do  	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $112. 
24 359 Nov. 	1, xgoo do  	Laborer, Dept. of city Works, $230. 
24 14o Oct. 	I, 190o O'Connor, Patrick J. 	Gardener, Dept. of Charities, $3,000. 
17 304 Dec. 12, 1899 O'Connor, Thomas 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1,800. 
21 149 Mar. 20,1900 O'Connor, Thomas  J. 	Plumber, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $223. 
19 379 Mar. 	1, 1900 O'Dell, 	George 	Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $7,500. 
22 497 Lune 21,1900 O'Desso, Anthony 	Sounder, Dept. of St. Improvements, $406. 
25 314 
25 323 

Feb. 	7, 1901 
Feb. 	7, 19o1 

O'Donnell, Henry 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $127.59 
do 	No. 2 	Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $47.95. 

12g 19
3 3 

19 12i 

Sept. 29, 190o 
Oct. 	23, 1899 
Feb.  a6,  1900 

O'Donnell, 	James 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $201.16. 
O'Donnell, Lawrence 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $45. 
O'Dwyer, 	Patrick 	Laborer, 	Dept. of Docks, 81,666.66. 

18 	5 an. 	5, 1900 Oelkers, 	Louis 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $150. 
25 226 an. 	al,  1901 O'Farrell, James J 	Special T.aborer, Fire Dept.. Brooklyn. $187.50 
23 145 uly 58, 1900 O'Farrell, 	Michael 	Attendant, Dept. of Charities, 	$1,975.80. 
24 37 1  ov. 	5, 1900 Offenheimer, 	A 	Calker, Dept. of City Works, $66. 
25 	46 Dec. 	II, 5000 O'Gorman, Edward 	Fireman, Dept. of Charities, 81,162.59. 
17 187 Dec. 	1,x899 O'Grady, 	Dennis 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $150. 
24 312 Oct. 29,1900 do  	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $45. 
22 252 May 28, 1900 O'Grady, 	mes S• • 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,522.90. 
15 266 Sept. 2I, 1899 O'Grady, John  	Laborer, Park Dept., $432. 
21 223 Mar. 30, 1900 O'Hanlon, Patrick 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $22.82. 
22 194 Mar. 22, xgoo O'Hara, 	Ellen 	T., 	Watchman, County Court House, $8,276.06 

assignee 	of 	John 
L. O'Hara 	 

22 195 Mar. 22, 1900 do 	 Watchman, County Court House, $742.87. 
18  435 Feb. 	7, 1900 O'Hara, James 	Laborer. lark Dent. 
16 	16 Oct. 	to, 1899 O'Hara, Louis 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $677.92 
22 x26 May 14, 1900 O'Hare, Andrew 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,544.41. 
24 357 Nov. 	1, 1900 O'Hare, James 	Fireman. Brooklyn Bridge. St,320. 
25 331 Feb. 	7, 19oz O'Hare, 	Louis 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $370.12 
25 331 Feb. 	7, 590! O'Hare, Patrick 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $105.86 
22 	36 May 	7, 1900 O'Hea, Michael 	... 	Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $550. 
24 107 Sept • 29,1900 O'Hearn, 	Michael.. 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 

FOLIO. COMMENCED. TITLE OF ACTION. 	 NATURE OF ACTION. 

19 	19 
19 	123 
1 9 404 
sz8 436487 8  

16 145 
18 222 
23 	146 
21 	187 
18 	90 
i8 205 
21  478  
23 	44 

19 304 
212822  213619401  

18  41 9 
t7 226 
24 108 
22 126 
18 107 
19 128 
19 149 
21 379 
21 426 
21 427 
21 423 
17 305 
23 379 
19 148 
22 252 
19 	39 
23 217 
22 386 
23 282 

152 2
9
4g 

	
95 

234 
21 	0 
22 47i 
19 	96 
23 	52 
22 253 
17 305 
5 8 	132 
21 	81 
12 213 
22 393 
i 5 	1 95 
22 253 
21 	122 
19 444 
22 286 
2169,  441534,850  

24 	14 

22 253 
5 8 	93 
17 153 
21 49g 
t6 42 
19 474 
21 	82 
II 	414 

25 3ig i9 3 
18 	132 
21 292 
22 376 
21 25 449109 

19 	89 
23 389 
18 z 06 
1.6 207 
22 286 
21 385 

21  494 
22 	96 
22 	93 
18 209 
19 407 
2222  4156  

16 	23 
22 287 
21 487 
24 139 
18 204 

18 221 
18 158 
24 ro8 
23 339 
18 365 
23 117 
24 1 34 
£5 500 
21 	57 
24 161 
Z2 	56 
16 314 
1 7_ 	93 
15 442 
21 	135 
21 	320 
2.1 	169 

23 	88 
18 414 
19 	i 
w 7 	6 
19 	16 
23 267 
15 	to6 
10 	24 
24 168 

ti 314 

1 6 166 
z8 133 
5 104 

24 108 
25 314 
lb 252 
24 109 
18 387 
19 344 
2,  478  
24 	34 
21 	198 
24 223 
22 	56 
12 421 
25 	43 
18 235 
22 149 
14 376 
19 345 
22 	93 
22 163 

22 219 

18 221 

3593 498089 
19 407 
23 291 
24 109 
II 	351 
18 402 
24 225 
17 424 
21 	157 
17 	101 
1 7 424 
22 303 

1.1111. 

Jan. 
July 

June 

Jan. 

Jan. 

July 
June 

Jan. 

July 

Jan. 

June 
June 

June 

Jan. 
.Nov. 

Jan. 

June 

Jan. 

June 

Jan. 

June 

June 

Jan. 

tan. 

July 

.Tune 

July 
Feb. 
Feb. 

Feb. 
Aug. 
Sept. 
Oct. 

Feb. 
Jan. 
Oct. 
Jan. 
July 
Sept. 
Feb. 
Oct. 
Oct. 
Feb. 
Feb. 
May 
Sept. 
Mar. 
Oct. 
May 
July 

Jan. 
May 
Aug. 
Feb. 
May 
May 

May 

Jan. 
Mar. 
April 

Aug. 
Sept. 
May 
Feb. 
Oct. 
Dec. 
Mar. 
Nov. 
Dec. 
June 

	

Feb. 	15, 1900 
Feb. 26, 1900 

	

Mar. 	3, 1900 
30, 1900 

	

eb. 	9, zgoo 

	

Oct. 	19,1899 
16, 1900 
18,1900 

Mar. 27, 1900 

	

tin. 	6, ,goo 

	

an. 	16, 1900 

	

ay 	2,1900 
30, 1900 

l
une 14, 1900 
'eb. 28, 1900 

  22, 1900 
ay 14, 1900 

	

Feb. 	5. 1900 

	

Dec. 	5, 1899 
Sept. 29, 1900 
May 14, 1900 

to, 1900 
Feb. 26, 1900 
Feb. 28,1900 
April 23, 1900 
April 26, 1900 
April a6, 1900 
April a6, x900 
Dec. 12, 1899 
Aug. 24, 1900 
Feb. z8,1900 
May 28, 1900 

	

Feb. 	16, 1900 
27, 1900 
n, 1900 

	

Aug. 	8, xgoo 

	

Oct. 	3, 1900 
Feb. 23, 190o 

18, 1900 
mar. 12, 1900 
une 20, 1900 

Feb. 23, 1900 
2, 1900 

ay 28, 1900 
Dec. 12, 1899 

z o, 1900 
Mar. 12, 1900 

27, 1899 
x z, 1900 

'ept. 15, 1899 
May 28, 1900 
Mar. 16. Igoo 

	

Mar. 	5, 1900 
x, zoo() 

	

Mar. 	5, 1900 
Nov. z I, 1899 
Sept. 11, 1900 
Mar. 21, 1900 
May 28, 190o 

8, 1900 
28, x899 

	

May 	2, 190o 
Nov. zo, 1399 

	

Mar. 	6, 19oo 
MMaary. 2142:11g:90 

	

Feb. 	7, tgot 

	

Mar. 	2, x goo 
lo, 19oo 

	

April 	4, 1900 
11,1900 

	

Oct. 	9, 1899 
May 12, 1899 
Feb. 23, 1900 
Aug. 25, 1900 

to, 1900 

	

Oct. 	25, 1899 
1,1900 

	

April 	A 1900 

	

May 	a, 190o 
May II, 190o 
May Ix, 1900 

16, 190o 

	

Mar. 	5, 1900 
18,5900 

	

May 	8, 1900 

	

Oct. 	to, 5899 
x, typo 

	

May 	2, 1900 

	

Oct. 	I, 1900 
16, 190o 

16, 1900 

	

an. 	12, 1900 
ept. 29, 1900 

Aug. 18,1900 

	

Feb. 	I,1900 
14, zgoo 

	

Oct. 	1, 1900 

	

Oct. 	9, 1899 
Mar. to, x900 
Aug. 20, 1900 

	

May 	8, 1900 

	

Oct. 	3o, z899 
Nov. 24, 1899 

	

Feb. 	7, zgoo 
Mar. x9,1900 

II, 1900 
May 19, 1900 

9, 5900 
5, 1900 

x4, 1900 
Nov. 21, 1899 

15, 1900 
6, 19oo 

II, 1899 
10, 1899 

	

Oct. 	9, 1900 
7, 19oz 

16, 1900 
20, 1899 
10, 5900 
27, 1898 
29, 1900 
7, 1901 

26, 1899 
29, 1899 
2, 1899 

28, 1900 
1, I900 

x9, :goo 
27, 1900 
19, 1900 
8, 1900 

20, 1899 

	

ec. 	it, 1900 
18, 19oo 
x6, 1200 
25, 1899 
28, 1900 
II, /goo 
17, 190o 

25, 1900 

16, 1900 
3, 1900 

283,, 170002 

9, 1900 
29, /goo 
17, 1899 
3, 1900 

59, 1000 
19, 1899 
21, 1900 
27, r89.1 
19, 5899 
4, 1900 

O'Keefe, Dennis 	Watchman, Dept. of Health, $2,070. 
O'Keefe, Michael 	 Dept. ept. of Docks, $2,166.66. 
O'Keefe, Morris 	Engineer, Dept. of Education, $3,445. 
O'Keefe, Thomas  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $400.32. 
O'Keefe, 	Thomas, 	Dept. ept. of Public Works, $5oo. 

	

ear. of Charles 	 
O'Leary, James 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks 	49. 
Olsen, Charles  	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $15o. 
Olsen, Ole  	Rigger, Dept. of Docks, $4,104.22. 
Olwelt, Hugh  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 8120. 
O'Mara, Thomas B 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $r68. 
O'Meara, Thomas 	Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $1,75o. 

do  	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $375. 
O'Neil, Arthur H • . • 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $19. 
O'Neil, 	Jeremiah  	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,666.66. 
O'Neill, 	Clarence.  	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $16o. 
O'Neill, John  	Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $L000. 
O'Neill 
O'Neill, John 

	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $3,590.60. 
O'Neill, John J 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320. 
O'Neill, Matthew J 	Cutter, utter, Dept. of Public Works, $x86.5o 
O'Neill, Michael 	.,...„ 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
O'Neill, 	Michael 	r . 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,544.41. 
O'Neill, 	Terence 	StaeaotirteEr,nsalinse7e.4r4, .Water Supply, $1,291.68. 
O'Neill, 	'Thomas...  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $12o. 

do  	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $105. 
Oppeld, Heinrich 	

Lb 

  

O'Reilly, Henry P 	Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $1,500. 
O'Reilly, James 	.. • • 	Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $1,000. 
O'Reilly, 	Nicholas 	Coal Passer, Dept. of Water supply, $600. S 
O'Reilly, Patrick 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, OIL 
Orloff, bitOrge H 	Carpenter, Dept. of Education, $3,710. 
-O'Rourke, 	Hugh 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $24.39. 
O'Rourke, James 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,522.90. 
O'Rourke, Tames J 	 B Laborer, Public Works, 	rooklyn, $62.5o. 
O'Rourke, 	m.. • • • 	Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $1 ,729.33. 
O'Rourke, John J 	Blacksmith, Dept. of Docks, $14o. 
O'Rourke, 	Patrick 	 Dept. ept. of St. Improvements, $2,000. 
O'Rourke, Patrick J. 	flarnessmaker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $570. 
Orr, James  	Laborer, Department of Docks, $66. 
O'Shaughnessy, 	P 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $31 2. 
Ostrander, Orland B. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $543.75. 
O'Sullivan, 	Edward. 	Inspector, Dept. of Charities, $5,250. 
0"i oole, Bernard 	Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, 8135. 

 	Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $518.92. O'Toole, 	
'homes O'Toole, 	*homes 	F. 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $292•94. 

Ott, 	Casper....  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $264. 
Otten, 	John 	Laborer, City Works Dept. 	Brooklyn, $3oo. 
Owens, Albert H 	Boiler Fireman, Dept. of Water Works, $646.66 
Owens, 	William 	Machinist, Brooklyn Bridge, $6o8. 
Owens, W illiam F 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $400. 
Packenham, 	William 	Machinist, Dept. of Bridges, Brooklyn, $575.50 
Packenham, 	Philip 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,522.90. 
Padgett, 	Mason 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 	78.75. 
Page, Merwin J 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks 	1,166.66. 

do  	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 
Palmer, George  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $423.12. 
Parker, 	George 	Riveter's Helper, Dept. of Bridges, $805.50. 

do  	Housesmith, Dept. of Bridges, $157. 
Parker, 	Henry 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $45.63. 
Parker, Maurice F 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $292.94. 
Parker, Robert 	 Dept. of.  Parks, $72. Laborer,Dee2,,sGo  
Parkes, Edward L 	Carpenter,  
Parks, Albert D 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $65o. 
Parks. James P 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,740. 
Parrott, James 	N 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $31. 

Parsons, Eliphaz 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $378.37. 
Partington, Isaac. — 	Hostler, Police Dept., $530.40. 
Patterson, John C 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $102.43. 
Patterson, Thomas 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $26.07. 
l'atton, Owen 	Laborer, City Works Dept., $800. 
Paul, 	Arthur 	Carpenter, Dept of Health, $490. 
Paul, 	Frank 	Driver, Dept. of Docks, $2,652. 
Paul, 	Joseph 	Carpenter, Dept. of City Works, $10o. 
Paulsen, 	Henry 	Sweeper, Dept, of Street Cleaning, $711. I 2. 
Payne, Anthony 	Laborer, 	Dept. of 	Parks, 	$177.50. 
Payntar, Manley 	Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $400 
Payntar, Manly II 	Steam Engineer, Water Supply, $1,770.08. 
Pearson, James 	Calker, Fire Dept., Brooklyn, $132.50. 
Pederson, Peter 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $400. 
Penney, 	Amelia, 	as 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $19.82. 

admx. of Henry 	 
Penny, William 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $750. 

do  	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,000. 
Perchbach, 	William 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $225. 
Perry, 	John 	Rigger, Dept. of Bridges, $75. 

do  	Driver, Dept. of Parks, $65o. 
Perry, Richard 	Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $349.50. 
Perry, Robert H 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $294.99. 
Perry, Samuel B, 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $389.37 
Person, John P 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $750. 
Pertain, Charles 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $ r,666.66. 
Peterson, Adolph? 	Assistant Cook, Dept. of Charities, $3,728. 
Peterson. 	Annie, as 	Fireman, Dept. of Sewers, $1,387.50. 

signee 	. 	 
Peterson, Henry 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $600. 
Pettit, Michael 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320. 
Pettit, Walter, No. 2 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Pfauner, George 	Watchman, Dept. of Docks, $607.30. 
Pfeil, 	George 	Laborer, Dept. of Water Supply, $39. 
Pfieffer, Frank G 	Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $550. 
Phelan, Patrick 	Dock Builder 	Dept. of Docks, $90. 
Phillips, Andrew 	M chinist's Helper, Dept. of Bridges, $630. 

a  Phillips, 	James 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $22.44. 
Phillips, John H  	Inspector, Gen. Imp. Com., L. I. City, $198. 
Pickett, William J 	Blacksmith's Helper, Dept. of Docks, $277.20. 
Pierson, 	John 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $32.50. 
Pilkington, Patrick 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $126. 
Platt, Martin W. • • • 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $283.44. 
Podgett, 	George 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $31.25. 
Pohnsky, Abram 	Tailor, 	ept. of Charities, $232.50. D 
Pollock, 	Rebecca, 	Laborer, with team, $201.68. 

	

admx. of Michael 	 
Posey, Frank B 	l'ilot, Dept. of Charities, $ 5 ,548.33. 
Posner, 	Michael 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $6o. 
Potts, 	Gustav 	Assistant Foreman, Dept. of Parks, $212. 
Powell, Edwin E 	Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $1 ,083.33. 
Powell, Harvey S 	Mechanic's Helpertreet Cleaning, $130. 
Powell, Robert J 	 W Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $15o. 
Powers, 	Andrew... • 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $240. 
Powersa.  Daniel 	Oiler, Dept. of City Works, $176.92. 

	

No. a 	Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $64.67. 
do  	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $135.28. 

Powers, James 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $400. 
Powers, Michael 	Toolman, Dept. of Parks, $21.50. 
Powers, Thomas 	Laborer, City Works Dept., $350. 

Tailor, Park Dept. 
Pray, Peter,  No. a 	Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply,  $94.07.  

do  	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $135.28. 
Prehn, 	Archibald 	1Vell Cleaner. Water Supply, Brooklyn, $9oo. 

do 	No.  2 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Prendergast, 	Edward 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $87.60. 
Preston, 	Patrick 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $100. 
Price, Allen . — ...  	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $750. 
Price, Oscar A  	Carpenter, Dept. of Parks, $33. 
Primont,  Joseph. — — 	Tapper, Dept. of Public Works, $5,500. 
Prudhomme, Joseph. 	Attendant. Dept. of Charities, $5,948.60. 
Pryor,  James  j 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks,  $292.94. 
Punch, Michael F 	Machinist, Brooklyn Bridge. $266. 
Purcell, 	Harry.  	Attendant, Dept. of Charities, $878.05. 
Purcell, James 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $loo. 

do  	Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $641.67. 
Purcell, 	Michael 	Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $1,195. 
Purcell, Michael 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $i5o. 
Purdy. 	Thomas  	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,50o. 
Q tt a g i n, 	Bridget, 	Hostler, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $too. 

admx. of Michael 	 
Quigg, 	Katie 	admx 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,869.39. 

of Joseph Quigg 	 
Quigley 	John 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $4130. 

do  	Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $350. 

	

uigley,  John  F 	Mason, Fire Dept., $1,918. 
8uigley, 	ohn J 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $90. 

uiglev, 	'Michael 	J 	Stone Cutter, Dent. of Parks, $162.25. 
uinlan, 	Jeremiah 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
uinlan, 	William 	Plumber, Dept. of Charities, $1,305. 
uinn, 	David 	Fireman, Dept. of Health, $1,350. 
uinn, Dennis 	Helper, Dept. of Charities, $802.40. 
uinn, 	Hugh 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $400. 
uinn, 	James 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $20.32. 

[ , uinn.  john 	Rockman, Dept. of Parks, $2,000. 
. 	do  	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $2oo. 

do  	Blacksmith's Helper, Street Cleaning, $210. 
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22 57 	May 8, igoo 	Quinn, Michael.. 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $292.04. 
22 411 	June 12, [goo 	 do   Toolman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $547.50. 
19 345 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Quinn, Owen 	 Paver, Dept. of Highways, $90. 
17 363 	Dec. 15, 1899 	Quinn, Patrick 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $480. 
18 zzo 	Jan. 16, 1900 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $150. 
19 49 	Feb. i 7, igoo 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $480. 
21 489 	May 2, tgoo 	 do   Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $600. 
21 487 	May 2, 1900 	Quinn, Peter 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,000. 
21 398 	April 25, 1900 	do   Inspector of Paving, D. P. \V., $303.03. 
18 133 	Jan. io, too° 	Quinn, William 	 Laborer, City Works, Dept., Brooklyn, $665. 
22 57 	May 8, :goo 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,210.56. 
19 304 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Radagen, John 	 Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $100. 
15 338 	Sept. 26, 1899 	Radford, Benjamin 	 Rigger, Dept. of Bridges, $200. 
22 37o 	June ix, 190o 	Rafferty, Bernard 	 Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $3,171.40. 
18 159 	Jan. 12, 1900 	Rafferty, George 	 Laborer

' 
 Dept. of Docks, $320. 

18 328 	Jan. 29, 1900 	Rafferty, Patrick 	 Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $120. 
18 	5 	Jan. 2, 1900 	 do   Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $40o. 
14 130 	Oct. z, Igoo 	Rafter, Thomas 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $336. 
19 345 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Ragan, John, No. I 	 Paver, Dept. of Highways, $112.50. 

24 25 	Sept. 14, 190o 	Ramsey, Joseph 	 Boiler Fireman, Fire Dept., $277. 
a3 170 	July 20, 1900 	Randel, William H 	 Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $614.94 
16 259 	Oct. 26, 1899 	Rassigo, 	Johanna, Machinist, Park Dept., $200. 

admx. of Leonard 	 
22 96 	May II, 1900 	Ratajczake, S 	 Cottage Attendant, Dept. of Parks, $350. 
23 139 	July 17, 1900 	Ratigan, Thomas E 	 Coal Passer, Fire Dept., $593. 
18 133 	Jan. to, 19oo 	Raven, Christian A 	 Laborer, City Works Dept., Brooklyn, $426.25. 
t6 119 	Oct. 16, 1899 	Rawle, James 	 Mason's Helper, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,350. 
21 277 	April 4, zgoo 	Ray, Samuel 	 Painter, Dept. of Water Supply, $550. 
15 25 	Sept. 6, 1899 	Ready, William 	 Electrical Lineman, Dept. of Bridges, $ 1 ,468.54 
19 119 	Feb. 26, 1900 	Reagan, Patrick 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $360. 
23 29 	June 28, 1900 	Reamer, John L 	 Laborer, Dept. of Water Works, $148. 
16 479 	Nov. 14, 1899 	Reardon, JJohn H 	 Laborer, Park Dept, $144. 
22 57 	May 2, Igoo 	Reardon, ohn M 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $281.30. 
21 399 	April 25, Igoo 	Reardon, JJoseph A 	 Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $1,636.14. 

	

18 it 	Jan. 2, zgoo 	Reardon, Michael 	 \Vagon Painter, Dept. of Highways, $375. 
22 449 	June z6, 1900 	 do   Painter, Dept. of Parks, $730. 

	

14 361 	Aug. 24, 1899 	Reardon, Thomas 	 Rigger, Dept. of Highways, $293. 
23 427 	Sept 4.1900 	Re(1111011d. Frank J 	 Steamfitter, Dept. of Charities, $584. 

Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $480. '9 49 	Feb. 17, tocio 	Redmond, John 	 
22 94 	May ix, 'goo 	Redmond, "I homas. • 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,5oo 
18 79 	lan. 5, igoo 	Reedy, John 	 Decorator, Dept. of Parks, $600. 
23 59 	7uly 3, 1900 	Reel, John J 	 Boiler Fireman, Fire Dept., $1,095. 
22 58 	.lay 8, t000 	Reeves, John   Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,743.30. 
x7 138 	Nov. 27, 1899 	Regan, James J 	 Laborer, Park Dept., $192. 

	

x7 305 	Dec. 12, 1899 	Regan,Jeremiah 	 Laborer, Park Dept., $432. 

	

I 1 345 	May 17, 1899 	Regan, Villiam 	 Hostler, Police De 	$571.20. 

	

2? x11 	.oay 14, 1900 	Regenstorf, Henry 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $4,187.51. 

	

t8 347 	Jan. 3o, 1900 	Regner, Edward 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $250.08. 

	

19 388 	Mar. 2, 1900 	Relawann, Robert.— Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $14.88. 

	

22 213 	May 24, 1900 	Reich, Samuel   Laborer, Dept, of Docks, $1,887.60. 

	

21 271 	April 4, 1900 	Reichert, Geore L 	 Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 

	

19 452 	Mar. 5, 1900 	Reid, Daniel 	 Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks!  $840. 

	

22 26o 	May 28, 1900 	Reid, George 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $173.25. 

	

23 184 	July 21, Igoo 	Reid, Tames 	 Firemanept. of Charities, $857.50. 
E 

	

12 329 	July 11, 1899 	Reid, Tames D 	 Steam Engineer, Dock Dept., $305.11. 

	

19 37o 	Mar. I, 1900 	Reid, ohn H 	 Painter, Fire Dept., $175. 

	

t6 407 	Nov. to, 1699 	Reid, homas   Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $890. 

	

22 4x1 	June 12, 1900 	Reidon, William 	 Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $512.40. 

	

22 109 	May 14, xgoo 	Reidy, Michael 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $384. 

	

23 427 	Sept. 4, 1000 	Reig, John F 	 Engineer, Dept. of Charities, $229. 

	

16 481 	Nov. 15, 1899 	Reiley, Terry 	 Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $362.50. 
D 

	

19 346 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Reilly, Bernard 	 Paver, Dept. of Highways, $to5. 

	

21 222 	Mar. 30, 1900 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $24. 

	

tg 32 	Feb. 25. 1900 	Reilly, Edward 	 Steamfitter, Fire Dept., $300. 

	

I 159 	Ian. 12, 1900 	Reilly, James 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $3zo. 

	

17 265 	Dec. 8, 1899 	Reilly, John, exr. of Dept. of Public Works, Stoo. 
John Fitzpatrick 	 

	

t8 89 	Jan. 6, 1900 	Reilly, 'fohn 	 Laborer Dept. of Parks, $129.6o. 

	

IA 43 	Sept. 6, 1899 	Reilly, john J 	 Paver, Dept. of Highways, $110. 

	

Jan. 6, 190o 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $54. 

	

1 9 449 	Mar. 5, /900 	Reilly, John James 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $375. 

	

22 184 	May 21, 1900 	Reilly, Michael 	 Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,000. 

	

21 232 	Mar. 31, 1900 	Reilly, Peter 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $27.63. 

zi
4 

	

151 	Nov. 27, 1899 	Reilly, Richard 	 Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $902. i  

	

6 	J an. 4, 1900 	 do   Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $280. 

	

11 28 	May 7. 1900 	 do   Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

19 6 	Feb. 14, 1900 	Reilly, Thomas 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $47.52. 

	

19 305 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Reilly, Thomas A 	 Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $tio. 

	

zg 363 	Mar. 1, 190o 	Reilly, Thomas B 	 Machinist, Dept. of Bridges, $39. 

	

22 371 	J une ix, 1900 	Rein. John F 	 

	

z8 159 	an. 12, 1000 	Reisert. Jacob 	
 Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $665.42. 

Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $260. 

	

to 272 	
rt

lar. 14, 1899 	Remelius, 
William 	

 Wheelwright, Dept. of Highways, $99o. 

	

22 411 	June 12, 1900 	Renlein, % illiam 	 Toolman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $547. 

	

21 287 	April 4, 1900 	Rennert, George, Jr 	 Toolman, Dept. of Water Supply, $500. 

	

22 77 	May to, 1900 	Reordon, John F 	 Fireman, Police Dept., $947.76. 

	

23 368 	Aug. 24, 1900 	Ressigine, Lewis D 	 Machinist, Dept. of Water Supply, $700. 

	

22 288 	June z, 1900 	Reynolds, Charles 	 Fireman, Dept. of Buildings, $250. 

	

22 371 	June It, 1900 	Reynolds, ,john 	 Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $665.42. 

	

22 254 	May 28, 1900 	Reyilolds, Lawrence 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $292.94. 

	

18 160 	,Jan. 12, 1900 	Reynolds, Patrick 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320. 

	

II 371 	May to, 1899 	Reynolds, William H 	 Hostler, Police Dept., $331.4. 

	

17 322 	Dec. 13, 1899 	Rhatigan, Tames 	 llingineer, Raymond Street Jail, $t,o91.66. 

	

17 425 	Dec. 19, 1899 	Rhodes, Thomas 	 Laborer, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 

	

18 459 	heb. 8, 1900 	Rice, George L 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Buildings, $482. i 5. 

	

18 458 	Feb. 8, 1900 	 do   Steam Engineer. Dept. of Charities, $400. 

	

19 3b5 	Mar. x, 1900 	Rice, Joseph H 	 Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $720. 

	

1 30 	May 7, 1900 	Rice, Michael 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $129.60. 

	

21 57 	Mar. to, 1900 	Richardson, William 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $20.07. 

	

21 227 	Mar. 30, 1900 	Richey, James 	 Laborer, $77.5o. 

	

21 271 	April 4, 1900 	Rickerman, Charles 	 Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 

	

15 293 	Sept. 25, 1899 	Ridgway, James• • • • Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $312. 

	

24 132 	Oct. 1, 1900 	Ridley. Joseph 	 Calker, Dept. of Buildings, $210. 

	

22 25 	May 5, 190o 	Riebling, Henry L. 9 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $22.38. 

	

24 25 	Sept. 14, 1900 	Rtencr, John 	 Boiler Fireman, Fire Dept., $1,139. 

	

23 413 	Aug. 29, 1900 	Rieper, John 	 Watchman, Dept. of Buildings, $533. 

	

22 301 	June 4, 1900 	Rigney, Patrick 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 

	

23 290 	Aug. 9, 1900 	Riley, Thomas 
	

 Carpenter. Dept. of Parks, $550.75. 

	

21 430 	April 26, 1900 	Ring, 	Watchman. Dept. of Buildings, $1,200. 

	

21 281 	April 4, 1900 	Ringer, John 	 Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 

	

22 213 	May 24, 1900 	Riordan, James.. 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,544.41. 

	

21 67 	Mar. 1.:, 1900 	Riordan, \\ illiam ... • Fireman, Dept. of Bridges, $52.40. 

	

i6 27 	Oct. to, 1899 	Risten, John A 	 Steam Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $537.88. 

	

17 i88 	Dec. r, 1899 	Roach, Charles 	 Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $15o. 

	

22 58 	May 24, 1900 	Roach, David T 	 Laborer. Dept. of Docks, $665.42. 

	

16 25 	Oct. to, 1899 	Robb, Thomas.....: Steam Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $614.08. 

	

25 331 	Feb. 7, 1901 	 do 	No. 2. Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $370.12. 

	

16 426 	Nov. 10, 1899 	Roberts, Tohn. 	 Fireman. Dept. of Water Supply, $580. 

	

25 33 	Dec. 8, 1900 	Roberts, 'Robert.. 	 As assignee of employees, Dept. of Docks, 
$676.27. 

	

16 484 	Nov. Is, 1899 	Roberts, Thomas 	 Ship Carpenter, Dock Dept., $649.05. 

	

16 424 	Nov. to, 1899 	Robinson, Robert 	 Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $2,067.58. 

	

22 233 	May 28, 1900 	Roche, John ...... 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $294.88. 

	

to 382 	Mar. 1, 1900 	Roche, Thomas 	 Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $213.50. 

	

x8 65 	Tan. 5, t900 	Rock, Andrew 	 Steam Engineer, Water Supply, $1,268.91. 

	

19 346 	E 	28, xgoo 	Kock, Patrick 	 Paver, Dept. of Highways, $85. 

	

23 271 	Aug. 6, 1900 	Rocks, Andrew 	 Engineer, $400. 

	

21 57 	Mar. to, 1900 	Rockwell, James A 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $28.44. 

	

19 119 	Feb. 26, 1900 	Rode, John 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $675. 

	

24 138 	Oct. 1, igoo 	Rodgers, Michael 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,$00. 

	

17 371 	Dec. 16, 1899 	Rodgers, William D 	 Engineer. Dept. of Water Supply, $1,980. 

	

25 93 	Dec. 24, 1900 	Roe, Benjamin H 	 Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $129. 

	

tg 426 	Mar. 3, 1900 	Roffe, Harry G 	 Steam Engineer, Dept. of Bridges, $153.90. 

	

18 457 	Feb. 8, 1900 	Roffc, nenry T 	 Steam Engineer. Dept. of Bridges, $78 1.30. 

	

18 13 	Lan.  2, 1900 	Rogan, John 	 Paver, Dept. of Highways, $400. 

	

1 7 538 	Dec. 3o, 1899 	Roger, Arnold 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $2,000. 

	

21 94 	Mar. 13, 1900 	Rogers, Harry F... • Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $25.82. 

	

at 141 	Mar. 2o, Igoo 	Rogers, Herbert L 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $27.25. 

	

21 165 	Mar. 23, 1900 	 do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $24.10. 

	

21 478 	May 2, 1900 	Rogers, John J 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $525. 

	

17 139 	Nov. 27, 1899 	Rogers, Patrick... • • Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $480. 

	

17 425 	Dec. i9, 1899 	Rogers, Thomas.. 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $500. 

	

11 33 	May 7, 1900 	Rogers, William F. 	Mason. Dept. of Charities, $400• 

	

22 287 	June 1, 1900 	Roger, John D 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $3oo. 

	

16 481 	Nov. 15, x899 	Romming, Frederick 	 Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $680.5o. 

	

17 489 	Dec. 26, 1899 	Rooney, Hugh 	 Carpenter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 

	

z8 87 	Jan. 6, igoo 	Rooney, Joseph 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $204. 

	

19 346 	Feb. 28, too° 	Rooney, Michael... 	 Payer, Dept. of Highways, $57.5o. 

	

23 toll 	July 11, 1900 	Rooney, William... • Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $35o. 

	

II t5 	. ov. 18, 1899 	Rose, William H 	 Steam Engineer, Dept. of Docks, $2,160.62 

	

17 137 	Nov. 27, 1899 	Rosenstock, M0563.• Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $392. 

	

22 261 	May 28, x900 	Ross, Dominick 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1 ,084.20. 

	

22 375 	Tune i 1, 190o 	Rose, Thomas R 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $2,601.30. 

	

Feb. 28, 1900 	Rossman, Frederick 	 Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $195. 

	

May 8, igoo 	Roth, Frederick W 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $t,706.25. 

	

Dec. 14, 1899 	Roth, Peter 	• Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $5.a. 

	

Aug. 6, 1900 	Rotzler, erederick 	 Pipefitter, Dept. of Water Supply, $350. 

	

Feb. 16, loon 	Rourke, James J 	 Laborer, Public Works, Brooklyn. $62.5". 

	

Mar. 5, 1900 	Rowan, John E 	 Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $1,466.66. 

	

Jan. 5, 1900 	Rowan, 'Michael 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $336. 

	

Mar. 5, 'slo 	Rubse.ne, Joseph 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,666.66. 

	

Nov. 15, 1899 	Ruck, George 	 Laborer. Dept. of City Works, $117.50. 

	

Oct. to, dog 	Ruse, John 	 Steam Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $943.3!. 

	 Paver, Dept. of Docks, $107.81. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Bridges, $65.88. 
Toolman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $547.50. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,387.28. 
Laborer, $34.40. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $90. 
Sounder, Dept. of St. 

Highways, 
	$1,365. 

Laborer, Dept. of Docks, 1120. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 25.63. 
Toolman, Dept. of Water upply, $50o. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $702. 
	 Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $600. 

Tool Sharpener, Dept. of Correction, $1,766.23. 
Harness Maker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $337.50. 
Paver, Dept.  of' Highways, $100. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,750. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $6o9. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $36o. 
Painter, Dept. of Water Supply, $7,200. 
Engineer Dept. of Water Supply, $1,518.97. 
	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $3,061.50. 
	 Machinist's Helper, Fire Dept., $116. 

Carpenter, Public Works, Brooklyn, $167.37. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $665. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $600. 
Riveter, Dept. of Bridges, $257.50. 
Housesmith, Dept. of Bridges, Slog. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $28.88. 
Cartman, Dept. of Highways, $3oo. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Buildings, $595.97. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Charities, $30. 
Foreman, Steam Boilers, Public Works, $1,566. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $572.57. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $2,190. 
Rammer, Public Works and Highways, $475. 
Painter, Fire Dept. $175.  
Rammer, Dept. of HIghways, $too. 
Stone Cutter, Dept. of Docks, $2,610.48. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $150. 
Machinist, Fire Dept., $300. 
Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $2 2.44. 
Attendant; Dept. of Charities, $675. 
Fireman, Brooklyn Bridge, $800. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $168.72. 
Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $82. 
raver, Dept. of Highways, J30. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $381.88 
Steam Engineer, Water Supply, $246.18. 
Foreman, Dept. of St. Improvements, $2,238. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $654.70. 
Laborer, Dock Dept., 4,198. 
Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $30. 
Laborer, Dept. of Buildings. $750. 
Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 
Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $1,332. 
Taborer, Park Dept., $76. 
Laborer, Dept. of City \Vorks, $50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $33.60. 
I.aborer, Dept. of Docks, $260. 
Mason, Dept. of St. Improvements, $1,712.50. 
Rigger, Brooklyn Bridge, $66. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $85.75. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $19.63. 
Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $5o6. 
Machinist, Dept. of Water Supply, $250. 
Sounder, Dept. of St. Improvements, $879. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $400. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $197.76. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $75.15. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Buildings, $656.22. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $950. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks $20.11. 
Blacksmith, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $90. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $105. 
Paver, Dept. of Water Supply, $294.87. 
Paver, Dept. of Water Supply, $304.75. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $322.04. 
Inspector of l'aving. D. P. W., $122.10. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $350. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $28.65. 
Painter, Dept. of Bridges, $54.90. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $432. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $230. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $632.50. 
Inspector, Dept. of Highways, $1,355. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $480. 
Fireman, Dept. of Buildings. $t,000. 
Gardener, Dept. of Parks, $169.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks $260.  
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $333.50. 
Paipter, Street Cleaning Dept.. $705. 
Painter, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $387.50. 
Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $1,000. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $29.13. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $100. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $450. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $5.475. 
Engineer, Brooklyn Bridge, $1 ,945. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $97.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $22.32. 

25 332 	Feb. 7, x9ox 	do 	No. 91. Steam EngineerDept. of Water Supply, $237.[6. 
2.1 264 	May 2E, zgoo 	Rush, Edward F 	Dock Builder, 'Sept. of Docks, $1,936.02. 
19 125 	Feb. z6, Igoo 	Rush, Francis J 	Plumberire Dept., $400. 

L 19 4 	Feb. 14,  Igoo 	Rush, Louis 	 Cottage Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1,229.04. 
16 295 	Oct. 3o, t899 	Rush, William 	 Laborer, Dept. of Streets, Brooklyn, $300. 
19 105 	Feb. 24, 1900 	Russell, George W 	 Painter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $235. 
21 201 	Mar. 17,1900 	 do   Letterer, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $875. 
22 376 	June II, 1900 	Russell, Robert S 	 Diver. Dept. of Docks, $2,652. 
t6 119 	Oct. 16, 1899 	Russell, Thomas 	 Fireman, Dept. of Bridges, $555. 
22 425 	June 14, 1900 	Russo, Frank 	 Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $3,120. 
23 373 	Aug. 24, 1900 	Rutan, Josiah T 	 Machinist, Dept. of Bridges, $I86. 
21 479 	May 2, 1900 	Rutledge, Thomas 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $z,soo. 
18 ..,-.; 	Jan. 22, 1900 	Ryan, Cornelius 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $186. 
21 479 	May 2, igoo 	do 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $900. 
18 348 	Jan. 3o, 1900 	Ryan, Daniel 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $420.72. 
24 134 	Oct. 1, 1900 	Ryan, Edward J 	 Inspector, Dept. of Charities, $3,000. 
18 433 	Feb. 5, 1900 	Ryan, Eliza, admx 	 Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $175. 

	

of Peter Ryan 	 
19 5 	Feb. 14, 1900 	Ryan, James 	 Laborer Dept. of Parks, $174.96. 
19 99 	Feb. 21, 1900 	do 
19 347 	Feb. 28, 1900 	do  
19 426 	Mar. 3, 1900 	do 
23 18 	June 26, igoo 	Ryan, 	lm 
33 292 	Aug. 10, 1900 	Ryan, oseph 

lo A a  

22  102 	May 12, Igoo 	Ryan, 	ichael 
19 305 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Ryan, Michael, No. a 
22 498 	June 21, 1900 	Ryan, Michael C 	 
19 64 	-Feb. 20, 1900 	Ryan, Michael J 	 
21 	2 	Mar. 8, 1900 	Ryan, Patrick 
11 287 	April 4, 1900 	do 
22 107 	May 14, 1900 	do 
15 50I 	Oct. 9, 1899 	Ryan, Pierce 
23 371 	Aug. 24, 1900 	Ryan, Thomas 
15 196 	Sept. 15, 1899 	Ryan, Thomas J 	 
19 347 	Feb. 28,1900 	Ryan, William 	 
1 9 448 	Mar. 5, igoo 	do 

No. t. t. 22 390 	lune  Ii.  1900 	do 	N o 
19 120 	eb. 26, zgoo 	do No. a. 
21 277 	April 4, 1900 	Ryan, William B 	 

. 

Is 502 	Oct. 9, 1900 	Ryan, William H 	 
22 261 	May 28, 1900 	Ryder, John 
22 412 	June 12, 1900 	Sahm, Otto 
II loo 	April 18, 1899 	St. John, Josiah 	 

	

19 61 	Feb. to, 1900 	Samuel, W illiam 	 
21 479 	May 2, tgoo 	Sanders, Barnet 	 
16 437 	Oct. It, 1899 	Sands, Robert 	 
24 58 	Sept. 24, 1900 	Sands, Robert N 	 
21 64 	Mar. 12, 1900 	Santer, Herman 	 
19 20 	Feb. 15, igoo 	Santry, Michael ...• 
18 460 	Feb. 8, 1900 	Sargeant, Joseph 	 
18 457 	Feb. 8, 1900 	do 	 • • •  
25 38 	Dec. 1t, 1 goo 	Sargent, William 	 

	

22 123 	May 14, 1900 	barony, 	hus 	 
22  449 	June 16,1900 	Satore, Max 	 

	

14 377 	Aug. 25, 1899 	Saul, John 	 

	

19 370 	Mar. t, 1900 	do 
19 306 	Feb. 28, Igoo 	do 	No. a 	 

	

aa 59 	May 8, Igoo 	Saunders, Edmund 	 

	

23 268 	Aug. 6, 1900 	Savage, James 	 
18 474 	Feb. 9, 1900 	Savage, 'William 	 

	

21 272 	April 4, 1900 	Savoldy,  John 	 

	

19 146 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Say, Harry 	 

	

25 43 	Dec. 1 z, 1900 	Sayer, Charles 	 

	

tf, 311 	Oct. 30, 1899 	Sayo, Hugh 	 

	

19 291 	I. el). 28, :goo 	Scanlon, Thomas 	 

	

23 392 	Aug. 25, tgoo 	Scarry, John 	%,. 

	

24 321 	Oct. 29, 1900 	Scarray, John J 	• . 

	

t6 29 	Oct. to, 1899 	Schabacker, Lharles. ,  

	

25 332 	Feb. 7, tgot 	 do 	No. a 

	

18 225 	Feb, 17, 1900 	Schadt, Peter 	 

	

23 336 	Aug. 18,  Igoo 	Schaefer, William 	 

	

21 68 	Mar. 12, 1909 	Schafer, Henry 	 

	

19 301 	Mar. 1, Igoo 	Schaffer, Anthony 	 

	

19 31 	Feb. x5, 1900 	Schaffer, Charles 	 

	

21 281 	April 4, 1900 	Schaffer, Frederick 	 

	

21 399 	April 25, 1900 	Schaffer, William H 	 

	

16 52 	Oct. to, 1899 	Schall, William 	 

	

18 214 	Ian. t6, 1900 	Schaper, Charles 	 

	

lli 437 	L.h.C. 21, 1899 	Schecker, John 	 i  

	

193 	I an. 15, 1900 	Scheff ler, George 	 

	

23 426 	Sept. 4, [goo 	'Scheubert, Frank S 	 

	

14 282 	Aug. 22,1899 	Schilling, Martin jr 	 

	

21 128 	Mar. 16, 1900 	Schindler, Philip 	 

	

19 388 	Mar. 2, Igoo 	Schleifer, Frederick 	 

	

22 412 	tune 12,1900 	Schloss, Benjamin 	 

	

25 51 	ec. II, 1900 	Schmid, Albert J 	 

	

22 408 	June 21, 1900 	Schmidt, Gerhard C 	 

	

22 182 	May 21,1900 	Schmidt, John 	 

	

i8 442 	Feb. 7, 1900 	Schmidt, Martin 	 
19 	5 	Feb. 14, 1900 	Schmidt, 1 obias 	 

	

19 3o 	Feb. 15, Igoo 	Sch muckier, Louis 	 

	

17 426 	Dec. to, 1899 	Schneider, Henry 	 

	

19 148 	Feb. 28, Igoo 	Schneidt, Charles 	 

	

21 200 	Mar. 27, igoo 	Schnitzler, Christian 	 

	

IC 306 	Feb. 28,1900 	Schoen. Nicholas . • 	 

	

18 199 	Jan 16, 1900 	Schollard, James 	 

	

21 365 	April 21, 1900 	 do 

	

22 254 	May 28, 1900 	Schoomaker.
Elle  

il 	 
 	 

	

21 399 	April 25, tow) 	Schreiner, Alberto. • 	 

	

23 109 	July 12, 1900 	Schubert, Charles S 	 
2$ 	5 	ec. II Ioo 	Schubert, Frank 	 

	

IS  213 	Jan. x6
,  
, igoo 	Schulz, Richard 	 

	

177 142 
	

Nov. 17, 1899 	Schwartman, Martin 	 
Tan. 5, 1000 	Schweitzer, Herman 	 

	

17 191 	Dec. I, 1899 	Schwertze Herman 	 

	

24 228 	Oct. 19, 1900 	Scriver, Henry 	 

	

21 490 	May 2, 1900 	Scofield, William J 	 

	

at 491 	May 2, xgoo 	Scollen, Bernard 	 

	

22 203 	May 22, 1900 	Scott, Joseph 	 

	

22 395 	June Ii, xgoo 	Scullen, Patrick 	 

	

21 256 	.April 4, toot? 	Seamen, Conklin P 	 

	

5 188 	
-Feb. 

 5, 1898 	Seel, Henry 	 
Seel, Henry 	 Feb. 23, 1900 

	

I! ;5 	Mar.  3, 1900 	Senn, John 	 
Seiele, Solomon 	 Tan. 22, 1900 

	

i9 347 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Serviss, John W 	 

	

22 392 	June t 1, 1900 	Severinsen. Peter 	 

	

22 213 	May 24, 1000 	Severyn, Adolph 	 

	

IS 337 	Sept. 26, 1899 	Seward, William 	 

	

to 306 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Seymour, ilen 	 

	

21 414 	April 25, 1900 	Seymour, Mary A 	, 
admx. of Robert 	 

	

22 59 	May 8, Igoo 	Shaffer, George W 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $3,8x3. 

	

22 428929 	June 4, 1000 	Shanahan, Daniel F 	 Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $720. ,6   
Nov. 15,'899 	Shand, William 	 Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $811.75. 

	

12 429 	Jtine 14, 1900 	Shandly 	ames 	 Carpenter, Dept. of Water Supply, $200. 

	

18  144 	an. It,  1900 	Shane, James 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $168. 

	

22 29 	ay 7, 1900 	Shannon, Edward 	 Plumber, Dept. of Parks, $225. 

	

r6 482 	Nov. 1 s. 1899 	Shannon, lohn 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $811.75. 

	

to 307 	Feb. 28, t000 	do 	NO. 1 	 Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $62.50. 

	

17 zg6 	Dec. 1, 1899 	Sharkey, John 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $249.45. 

	

21 23o 	April 2,1900 	Shaughnessy, M. J 	 Laborer. Dept. of Parks, $12.38. 

	

16  18o 	Nov. 21, 1899 	Sharkey, John K 	 Steam Engineer, Dept. of  Highways,  $90. 

	

19 3o 	Feb. 15, zoo.? 	Sharp, Michael J 	 Sweeper, Dent. of Buildings, $i56.22. 

	

24 133 	Oct. 1, 1900 	Shaughnessy. Thos 	 Cook, Dept. of Charities, $  

	

31 204 	Mar. 28, 190o 	Shaw, Charles 	 Skilled Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $3,026.63. 

	

i6 212 	Oct. 25, 1899 	Shaw, George D 	 Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $20. 

	

'2 255 	May 28, x900 	Shaw, Peter.. , . 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,522.90. 

	

22 498 	Tune 21, 1900 	Shea, Ambrose T 	 Sounder, Dept. of St. Improvements, $773.50. 

	

i6 2RI 	Oct. 27, 1899 	Shea, Daniel 	 Deckhand Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $15o. 

	

18 261 	Jan. 22, 1900 	do 	 Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $i,000. 

	

21 272 	April 4, 1900 	Shea, Denis 	 Toolman, Dept. of Highways. $496. 

	

19 6 	Feb. 14, 1900 	Shea, James 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $81.36. 

	

22 59 	May 8, 1900 	Shea, Michael 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,522.90. 

	

18 386 	Feb. 2, 1900 	Shea, Patrick 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $42.  

	

22 428 	Tune 14, 1900 	Shea, Patrick D 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $333•33. 

	

t8 370 	Feb. a, 1900 	Shea, Thomas   Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $72.50. 

	

t8 473 	Feb. o, 1900 	Shea, William H 	 Machinist, Fire Dept., $600. 

	

23 29 	June 28, Igoo 	Shearer, William 	 Engineer, Dept. of Waterworks, $853.60. 

	

22 255 	May 28, igoo 	Sheehan, Dennis 	 Laborer. Dept. of Docks, $105.94. 

	

24 25 	Sept. z4, 1000 	Sheehan, Edward F 	 Boiler Fireman, Fire Dept., $387. 

	

17 306 	Dec. 12, 1890 	Sheehan, Michael.— Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $432. 

	

22 399 	June It, 1899 	 do   Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $1 ,244.33. 

	

15 8z 	Sept. 8, 1899 	Sheehan, Patrick J 	 Paver, Dept. of Highways, $1,450. 
do   Paver, Dept. of Highways, $oo. 

	

24  
10 348 

 
48 	

Feb.
, 
	1, 

28, 1900 

	

, 1900 	Sheehan, Timothy 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $400. 

	

do 	No. 2 	 Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $100.09. 

	

2235 232154 	Feb. 7, 19o1 
July 26; 1000 	Sheehan, Thomas 	 Plumber's Laborer. Water Supply, $7,313. 

	

tb 35 	Oct. to, 1899 	Sheehy, John 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $36o. 

	

12 120 	une 13, 1899 	Sheeran, David 	 Paver, Dept. of Public Works, Si,' to. 
Tune 12, tgoo 	Sheeran, Tames    Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $581.76. 122 412 

	

22 263 	May 28, 1900 	Sheerin, William 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $345.32. 

19 301 
22 5 
17 425 
23 164 
IO 30 
19 446 
18 59 
19 447 
r6 481 
16 a6 
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FOLIO. COMMENCED. TITLE OF ACTION. 	 NATURE OF ACTION. 

22 112 
0 483 
22 298 
II 37o 
32 224 
23 274 
18 108 
21 401 
14 126 
1 72  
3I 1 

4 
287 

21 259 
23 371 
19 452 
1814 
17 	5z 
i8 261 
18 387 
21 273 
21 480 
18 315 
17 340 
16 234 
21 	73 
21  334 
18 329 
2,91 	rpo 

18 217 
19 	121 
22 125 
25 333 
-7 140 
i7 189 
15 366 
24 Ito 
21 402 
15 412 
16 429 
21 480 
25 334 
17 	52 
17 	55 
1 9 349 
31 2sz 
16 483 
32 161 
18  348  
15 328 
1 9 	1 47 
23 265 
1 9 490 
1 	79 
17
3 
 246 

23 	171 
i6 	31 
25 333 
21 256 
8 400 

1 4 	181 
1 7 145 
0 217 

15 400 
II 377 
17 	o 

308 
23 	4 
1 8 	149 
22 256 
12 	94 
i8 262 
12 509 
11,) 	125 
ly 308 
21 26 
22 	6o 
[7 256 
22 257 
19 356 
23 1 54 
22 	126 
21 	199 

25 	44 
22 	95 
24
4 
 312 

IT 371 

'5 503 
21 206 
22 375 
17 190 
IS 418 
18 262 
24 Ito 
21 402 
1 5 408  
i8 103 
1 5 335 
17 144 
19 400 
17 487 
Ix 	132 
,8 	48  
1 9 350  
23 289 
25 214 
12 489 
16 
18 3A1 
23 192 
19 	121 

21,7 
26  4 1  
17 245 
16 	32 
25 333 
25 324 
17 308 
21 481 
IS 504 
21 481 
21 275 
25 31 5 
24 211 
19 443 
2 ,  376 
21  434 
22 	6o 
18 262 
19 z23 
17 439 
25 201 
22 41 3 
23 	76 
14 	98 
17 	146 
t8 3oz 
21 296 

72 
24 	iii 
21 466 
18  337 
18 269 
21 402 
19 408 
21 	136 
18 443 
21 273 
21 423 
To 	47 
24 III 
19 410  
12 	97 
22 444 
19 	50  
16 398 
25 334 
24 112 
t8 215 
a 
18 469  

411; 

May 14, 1900 
Nov. 15, 1899 

	

June 	4, z goo 
May 19, 1899 
May 26, 1900 

	

Aug. 	6, 1900 

	

Jan. 	to, 1900 
April 25, 1900 
Aug. I x, 1899 

	

Oct. 	9, 1899 

	

April 	4, 1900 

	

April 	4, 1900 
Aug. 24, 1900 

	

Mar. 	5, 1900 

	

Jan. 	15,1900 
Nov. 21, 1899 

Ian: 22, 1900 

	

eb. 	2, 1900 

	

April 	4, 1900 

	

May 	2, 1900 
Jan. 27, 1900 

	

Dec. 	14, 1899 
Oct. 20, 1899 
Mar. 12, 1900 
April 16, 1900 

	

Jan. 	29,1900 
ar. 2o, 1900 

Feb. 20, 1900 

	

Jan. 	16, 1900 
Feb. z6, 'goo 
May 14, 1901 

	

Feb. 	7, 1901 
Nov. 27, x899 

	

Dec. 	I, 1899 
Sept. 28, 1899 
Sept. 29, 1900 
April 25, 1900 

	

Oct. 	2, 1899 
Nov. 10, 1899 

	

May 	2, 1900 

	

Feb. 	7, toot 
Nov. 21, 1899 
Nov. 21, 1899 
Feb. 28, !goo 

	

April 	3, 1900 
Nov. 15, 1899 
May 17, 190o 

	

Jan. 	30, 1900 
Sept.  26,  1899  
Feb. 28, zgoo 

	

Aug. 	6, tgoo 

	

Mar. 	7, 1900 

	

July 	7, 1900 

	

Dec. 	7, 2899 
July 20, 1900 

	

Oct. 	10, 1899 

	

Feb. 	7, 1901 
May 28, 1900 

	

Feb. 	3, x goo 
Aug. 16, 1899 
Nov. 27, 1899 

	

Mar. 	9, x899 

	

Oct. 	2, 1899 
April 23, 1200 
Nov. 21, 1899 
Feb. z8, 1900 
June 25, 1900 

	

Jan. 	12, 1900 
May 28, 1900 
May Ix, 1900 

t

an. 22, 1900 
July  28, 099 
Feb. 26, 1900 
Feb. 28, 1900 
Mar. 28, 1900 

	

May 	8, ono 
Dec. • 7, 1899 
May 28, zgoo 

	

Mar. 	1, tgoo 

	

July 	19, 1900 
Mar. x6, 190o 
Mar. 27, 1900 

	

Dec. 	II, 1900 
May it, 'goo 

	

Oct. 	29, tgoo 
Feb. 28, 1900 

	

Jan. 	5, 1900 

	

Oct. 	9, 1899 
Mar. z8, 1900 
Lune I I, 1900 

	

Dec. 	1, 1899 

	

Feb. 	5,x900 

	

Ian. 	22, 1900 
Sept. 29, 1900 
April 25, tgoo 

	

Oct. 	2, 1899 

	

Jan. 	9, 1900 
Sept. z6, 1899 
Nov. 27, 1899 

	

Mar. 	7, 1900 
Dec. 26, 1899 
Mar. 17, 1900 

	

an. 	4, 1900 
eb. 28, 1900 

	

Aug. 	9, z goo 

	

Jan. 	18, 1901 
June 21,1900 

	

Oct. 	to, 1899 

	

Feb. 	2, 1900 

	

Lilly 	24, 1900 
Feb. 26, 1900 

	

June 	I, 1900 

	

may 	2, 190o 

	

Dec. 	7, 1809 

	

Oct. 	10, 1 899 

	

Feb. 	7, 1 901  

	

Feb. 	7,1901 

	

Dec. 	12, 1899 

	

May 	2, 1900 

	

Oct. 	0. 1099 

	

May 	2, 1900 

	

April 	4, 1900 

	

Feb. 	7, 1901  
Sept. 29, ,goo 

	

Mar. 	5, 1900 
April 23, 1900 
April 27, 1900 

	

May 	8, 1900 

	

Jan. 	22, 1900 
Feb. 26, 1900 
Dec. 21, 1899 

	

t

an. 	17, 1901 
Tune 12, 1900 

	

July 	6, !goo 

	

Aug. 	9, 1899 
Nov. 27, 1899 

	

D
n. 	26, 1900 
ar. 28, 1900 

Feb. 20, 1900 
Sept. 29, 1900 

	

May 	2, 1900 

	

Jan. 	29, x900 
June 22, 1900 
A ril  25, 1900 

	

Mar. 	3, 1900 
Mar. 19, 1900 

	

Feb. 	7, Ism 

	

April 	1900 
April 26, 1900 
Feb. 14. 1 899 
Sept. 29, /900 

	

Mar. 	3, 1900 
June 12, 1899 
June 16,1900 
Feb. 17, tgoo 

	

Nov. 	3, 1899 

	

Feb. 	7, z got 
Sept. 29, 1900 

	

Ian. 	x6, 1900 
Sept. 29, 1900 

	

Feb. 	9,1900 

Strawbridge, Wm.... 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks $5,475•  $5,475- 
Stumpf, George 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $665. 

do 	• • • • 	Carpenter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $325. 
Stumpf, 	William  	Ambulance Driver, Dept. of Charities, $7o3.50. 
Styles, William  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $27.32. 
Suckert, Frederick 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $2oo. 

do 	. • 	Boiler Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, jz7o.64. 
Suling, Herman D 	Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $1,304.19. 
Sullivan, Cornelius 	Calker, Dept. of Public Works, $1,565. 

do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $21.60. 
Sullivan, Daniel F 	Toolman, Dept. of Water Supply, j500. 
Sullivan, Daniel J 	Deckhand, Dept. of Charities, Om. 
Sullivan, David  	Plumber, Dept. of Charities, $3,750. 
Sullivan, 	Dennis  	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $416.66. 
Sullivan, 	Edward  	Rockman, Dept. of Water Supply, $2,242.50. 
Sullivan, James  	Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, ;too. 

do 	 Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $i,000. 

	

do
• 	

Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $99.84. 
do 	• 	Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 

	

J 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $420. Sullivan, J
eremiah 	Laborer, $6o. Sullivan, 	eremiah 	 

Sullivan, John J 	Fireman, Brooklyn Bridge, $394.90- 
Sullivan, Michael  	Rammer, Dept. of City Works, Brooklyn, $1,876. 

do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $19.13. 
do 	 Laborer, Greenpoint Ave. Bridge,  $624.  

Sullivan, 	Patrick  	Dept. ept. of Water Supply, $120. 
do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 821.75. 

Sullivan, Stephen J. 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $64. 
Sullivan, Thomas  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $456.25. 

do 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $420. 
Sullivan, Thomas F. 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $699.30. 

do 	No. 2. 	 Engineer, ngineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $105.86. 
Sullivan, Timothy  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $432. 
Sullivan, Timothy J 	Fireman, Dept. of Bridges, $815. 

do 	 Stoker, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $101.02. 
do 	No. 2. 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 

Sussman 	George 	Inspector of Paving,  Public Works, $1,788.21. 
Supple, Joseph F 	Lineman, Brooklyn Bridge, $739.68. 
Supple, 	Michael 	Electrical Inspector, Dept. of Bridges, $11,460. 
Swanson, 	Charles 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
Swanson, Emil  	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
SweeneyBarney 	Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $30o. 

d B 	 Dept. ept. of Highways, $1,o5o. o 
do 	 Paver, Dept. of Highways, $5o. 

Sweeney, Joseph 	Paver, Dept. of Water Supply, $751 .49. 
Sweeney, Michael 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $300. 
Sweeney, Patrick 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $87.50. 
Sweeney, 	Thomas 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $109.92. 
Sweeney, Thomas W 	Foreman, Dept: of Highways, Bronx, $140. 
Sweetwan, 	John J 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $3.63. 
Swift, Robert 	Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $1012. 
Swift, Thomas 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $18.13. 
Swoboda, Franz 	Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $1,544.41. 
Tabbron, Ralph B 	Oiler, Dept of Water Supply, $147.06. 
Taft, Charles S 	Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $1,789.32. 
Tait, John J 	Steam Engineer, City Works, Brooklyn, $1,472.0 

do 	No. a 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $370.12. 
Talbot, 	James 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,008.80. 
Talbot, 	ohn 	Rammer. Dept. of Public Works, $6o. 
Talton, 	ohn H 	• 	Blacksmith's Helper, Dept. of St. imp., $450. 
Tally, Peter ...... 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $288. 
Taylor, Egbert 	Laborer, Park Dept., $364.40. 
Taylor, James 	Engineer, Brooklyn Bridge, $474.56. 
Taylor, John L 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $26.88. 
Taylor, 	Richard 	Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $450. 

do 	No. a. 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $55. 
Taylor, William 	Tapper, Dept. of Water Supply, $2,380. 
Teener, Julius 	Assistant Foreman, Public Works, $930. 

Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $4,191.90. Terhune, Matthew 
	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. Terlin, 	atthew 	 M 

Tharp, John W 	Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $1,000. 
Thinness, Edward 	Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, jt,65o. 

do  	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $375. 
do 	No. 2. 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $100. 

Thomas, Ellsworth 	Mower, Dept. of Parks, $403. 
Thomas, Henry 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $3,768.30. 
Thomas, John W 	Carpenter, Dept. of Charities, $t,298.5o. 
Thomas, Solomon 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $292.94. 
Thompson, 	

. 	
Laborer, Dept. of Health, $715. 

Thompson,John 0. 	Laborer, Dept. of Bridget, $276.92. 
Thompson, 	ewis F. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $33. 
Thompson, 	Mary, 	Paver, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,687.09. 

admx. of James A, 
Thompson, Patrick 	Attendant, Dept. of Charities, $1,230.55. 
Thompson, Peter 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $225. 
Thompson, Thomas. 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $30. 

do 	No. 2. 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $95. 
Thomson, Thomas 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $62.50. 
Thomson, William J. 	Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $2,277.87 
Thornton, Daniel A. 	Axeman, Dept. of Public Works, $429. 
Thorpe, William 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $643.50. 
Throckmorton, 	Geo. 	Cement Worker, Dept. of Highways, $400. 
Tierney, Henry J 	Machinist, Fire Dept., $120. 
Tierney, 	John 	Sounder, Dept. of Highways,  $,,000.  
Tierney, Thomas.  	Fireman, Dept. of Water Sup.ply, $138.68. 
Tiers, Loundes 	Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $626.59. 
Tighe, 	Michael 	Electrical Worker, Brooklyn Bridge, $1 ,437.42. 
Tighe, 	Patrick 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $79.20. 
Tighe, 	Patrick H 	Engineer, Dept. of Sewers, $5,112.50. 
Tighe, 	William 	Laborer, Park Dept., $432. 
Tilley, 	Charles 	A 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $17.38 
Tilley, Samuel J..... 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $690. 
Tillinghast, 	William. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $27.25. 
Timon, James M 	Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $75. 
Timoney, 	Patrick.... 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $105. 
Tinck, David G 	Laborer, Park Dept. 	$280. 
Tisch, 	Peter 	Sounder, Dept. of Iighways, $939.  
Tobin, Edward 	Sounder,  Dept. of Parks, $245.74.  
Tobindo  John 	Laborer, Park Dept.,  $76.80. 

 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $24.72. 
Todd, William j 	Watchman, Dept. of City.  Works, $967.75. 
Tolfsen, Theodore 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 
Tompkins, 	Oscar 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $375. 
Tompkins, 	Samuel 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $ioo. 
Toms, Edmund C 	Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $66.66. 
Toner, 	Bernard 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $1,064- 

Toner, Bernard, No. a 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $370.12. 
Tones, 	Edmund C.. 	Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $41.98. 
Toole, Christopher... 	Laborer, Park Dept., $192. 
Torfield, 	William.... 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 
Tormey, 	Francis 	P. 	Engineer, Dept. of Parks, $6o. 
Tormey, James 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $450. 
Tormey, John H 	Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $700. 
Toury, dEotigene 	Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply. $36.61. 

Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $116.12. 
Track, 	Henry 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,000. 
Tracy, Dennis F 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $25.69. 
Tracy, 	Edward 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $29. I 3. 
Tracy, 	Michael...- 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,084.20. 
Tracy, Thomas W 	Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $1,000. 
Trainor, 	Joseph 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $2,166.66. 
Travers, Chester P 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, 81,093 

D 	
. 

Travers, Hugh 	Stoker, Dept. of Charities, Brooklyn, j6o.5o. 
Travers, Michael 	Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $483.78- 
Travis, Norton C 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $726.50. 
Traynor, John 	Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $1,022.50. 
Traynor, Patrick 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $360. 
Tremper, 	George 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $260. 
Tucker, 	William 	Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $3,433.28. 
Tuite, 	Edward 	Paver, Dept. of St. Improvements,  $2,060.49- 
Tuite, John T 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $13 .6 . 
Tullock.  David 	Driver, Dept. of Docks, $a.6.25. 
Tully 	Michael 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $56o. 
Tuohy, George 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320. 
Toomey, J ,ltri N 	Inspector of Paving, D. Y. W., $1,498.50. 
Tuplin, John 	.. 	Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, Pomo. 
Turgevan, Davis..... 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $65.63. 
Turk, William 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $243.84. 
Turley, Robert 	Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 
Turnbull, Thomas C 	Apothecary, Dept. of Charities, $t,000. 
Turner, George H 	Tool Sharpener, Dept. of Correction, $8,o34. 
Tyle, James, No. 2 	Fireman, Dept. of Water  Supply, 038.68. 
Tyler, William 	Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,600. 
Tyrell, Peter 	Mason's Helper, Dept. of Bridges, $450. 

Ulrich, Henry  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $22.19. 
Urfa, Joseph 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $480. 

Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $4.20..24. 

	

Urtbdeo, NicholNaso.R; 	
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $10349. 

	

Valentine, James  	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Valot, Frank  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $725. 

	

Van Alst, William 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, 038.68. 
Van Denburgh, Peter Engineer, Dept. of Street Cleaning, ;2,383.34 

FOLIO. 	COMMENCED. 	TITLE OF ACTION. NATURE OF ACTION. 

 

	

19 136 	Feb. x6, 1900 	Shelly, John W 	 

	

17 35o 	Dec. 14, 099 	Shelton, Emma 	 
212 389 5  

	

5294 	j_uenpf.  II, 5. 17o 	Shelton, William 	 909  
Sherborn, George 	 

	

18 183 	Jan. 15, 1900 	Sheridan, Bernard 	 

	

22 6o 	May 8, 1900 	Sheridan, Edmund 	 

	

21 272 	April4, 1900 	Sheridan, 42.meS 	 

	

23 76 	July 6, 'goo 	Sheridan,john W 	 

	

24 205 	Oct. 15, 1900 	Sheridan, 	ichael 	 

	

21 238 	April z, 1900 	Sheridan, Patrick 	 

	

16 103 	Oct. 13, 1899 	Sheridan, Philip 	 

	

21 449 	April 3o, 1900 	 do 	 

	

17 467 	Dec. 22, 1899 	Sheridan, Thomas 	 

	

z11 iyi 	Jan. 13, 1900 	Sherman, Edward 	 

	

23 tog 	July 12, 1900 	Sherman, Ernest W 	 

	

17 143 	Nov. 27, 1899 	Sherwin, John 	 
II 46 	April zo, 1899 	She ling George H 	 

	

12 330 	July xi, 1899 	 do 	 

	

24 42 	ept. 18, tgoo 	Shevlin, Patrick 	 

	

19 6S 	Feb. 20, 1900 	Skid, Patrick 	 

	

2A 109 	July x2,1900 	Shields, Bernard 	 
a 303 	an. 13, 1899 	Shields, ThOnlas.. • •• 

	

I I ' C 
473 	April 3, 1899 	 do 

	

480 	May a, 19oo 	Shine, Timothy  .. 	- 	 

	

15 83 	Sept. 8, 1899 	Shuttlewood, George 	 

	

19 348 	Feb. 28, zgoo 	 do 

	

21 goo 	April 25, 1900 	Sicker, Charles L 	 

	

22 443 	une 16, 1900 	Siegfried Charles 	
H 	 

Charles 	 

	

19 
4gog 	une 2 x , 1900 	 HenryH Sierck, 

	

eb. 23, 1900 	Sievers, Henry 	 
9   

	

23 • 75 	ly 6, ,goo 	Silber, Adolph 	 

	

19 127 	Feb . 26, 1900 	Simms, Edward . 

	

23 84 	July 9, 1900 	Simonson, George 	 

	

22 121 	May 14, 1900 	Simpson, Frank J 	 

	

i8 z71 	Jan. 13, 1900 	Simpson, George S 	 

	

23 39 	May y, 1900 	Simpson, James 	 

	

16 434 	NOV. 11, 1899 	Simpson, John 	 

	

24 Is 	Sept. 1, 000 	 do 

	

17 249 	Dec. 7, 1899 	Simpson, William 	 

	

24 247 	Oct. 22, 1900 	 do 	No. a 

	

23 240 	DO 30, 1900 	Simpson, William J J. 

	

21 83 	Mar. 12, 1900 	Skidmore, Isaac. • • •. 

	

0 33,2 	Feb. 2, 1900 	Skiff, Hubert 	 

	

18 443 	Feb. 7, x goo 	Skiffington,Lawrence 

	

23 198 	July 25, 1900 	Skinner, Alibert E 	 

	

21 400 	April 25, 1900 	Slattery, James 	 

	

19 348 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Slattery, Patrick 	 

	

z8 134an. TO, 'goo 	Slavin, Hugh 	 134J an. 

	

 220 	an. i6, 1900 	Slevin, Charles F 	 

	

23 3o 	June 28, 1900 	Slowey, Charles W 	 

	

16 315 	Oct. 31, 5899 	Slyman, Michael J 	 

	

22 217 	May 24, 1900 	Slyman, Patrick 	 

	

23 373 	Aug. 24, 1900 	Smallheld, Stephen 	 

	

17 62 	Oct. 2I, 1899 	Smith, Andrew J 	 

	

23 288 	Aug. 9, zgoo 	Smith, Anthony 	 

	

19 3o 	Feb. 15, z goo 	Smith, Bernard 	 

	

22 105 	May 14, 1900 	 do 

	

19 371 	Mar. 1, ipoo 	Smith, Charles A 	 

	

ty 258 	Dec. 7, 5899 	Smith, Charles K 	 
19 35 

	

0 x20 	OctI.  18, 113:: 	
Smith, Charles R 	 
Smith, Charles W 	 

	

19 307 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Smith, Edward No. 2 

	

22 371 	une II, 1900 	 do 	• i.,To. I 	 

	

22 372 	une Ix, 1900 	 do 	No. 2 	 

	

24 496 	ec. 3,1900 	 do 

	

23 388 	Aug. 25, 1900 	Smith, Edward A 	 

	

to so 	Feb. x7, 1900 	Smith, Edward D 	 

	

x7 376 	Dec. 16, t899 	Smith, Edward E 	 

	

1 349 	
Feb. 28, 1900 Smith, Felix 	 

	

11 	Feb. 9, igoo  Smith, Henry E 	 

	

12 152 	pine 19, 1899 	Smith, James 	 

	

18 92 	_Ian. 8, 12oo 	 do 

	

14 245 	Aug. 21, 1899 	 do 

	

22 107 	May 14, 1900 	 do 

	

2x 355 	April 19, 1900 	do 

	

24 494 	Dec. 3, 1900 	 do 

	

24 109 	Sept. 29, x900 	Smith, James F 	 

	

25 433 	Feb. 25, 1901 	 o 

	

24 31
8 	Feb.
7 

	

May 2x, 1900 	Smith, ames S 	 1   

	

2, 1900 	Smith, John 	• 

	

22 372 	ire i1, tgoo 	do 	No. I 	 

	

22 183 	May 21, 1900 	do 	No. a 	 

	

18 434 	Feb. 7, 1900 	Smith,ohn B 	 
J 

	

16 482 	Feb. ts, 1899 	Smith, John F 	 

	

21 127 	Mar. 16, tpoo 	Smith, John H 	 

	

t7 141 	Nov. 27, 099 	Smith,ohn.  J 	.. 

	

53 369 	Aug. 24, 1900 	Smith, ohn P 	 

	

22 132 	May 14, 1900 	Smith, ohn W 	 

	

12 68 	Une 9, 1894 	Smith, oseph 	 

	

22 499 	une 21, 1900 	Smith, oseph D 	 

	

15 407 	/et. 2, 1899 	Smith, Montraville 	 

	

25 43 	Dec. 1 1, 1900 	Smith, Thomas 

	

19 372 	Mar. z, 1900 	Smith, William 	 

	

21 65 	Mar. 12, 1900 	 do 

	

19 375 	Mar. 1, too° 	Smith, William J. 

	

12 331 	Mar. 11, 1896 	Smith, Zephaniah C. 

	

18 461 	Feb. 8, 1900 	Smyth, Hugh 	 

	

24 248 	Oct. 21, 1900 	Smythe, Hugh, No. 2 

	

10 349 	Feb. 28, 1000 	Snedecker, Edward 	 

	

16 310 	Oct. 3o, 1899 	Snediker, Edward F 	 

	

23 394 	Aug. 25, 1900 	 do 

	

18 203 	jjjTiTan. 16, 1900 	Snee, fames F 	 

	

18  456 	an. 8, 'goo 	Snydecicer, Louis- 

	

18 457 	an. 3, zgoo do 	 

	

19 432 	ar. 5, 1900 	Snyder, Elvy D 	 

	

23 271 	Aug. 6, zgoo 	Solen, Patrick 	 

	

0 147 	Feb. 5, isloo 	Solon, Patrick J 	 

	

12 124 	May x4, 1900 	Sonnenshien, David 	 

	

19 120 	Feb. a6. 1900 	Sorty, Hugh 	 

	

21 240 	April 2, 1900 	Southard, James W 	 

	

24 135 	Oct. z, 1900 	Southwell, George 	 

	

21 354 	April 0, 1900 	Spahn, Alma 	 

	

19 120 	1.01/. 26, 1900 	Sparks, George 	 

	

at 128 	Mar. 16, 1900 	Spaulding, William 	 

	

as 93 	Dec. 24, 1900 	 do 	 

	

19 486 	Mar. 7, 1900 	Spellman, Charles 	 

	

16 208 	Oct. 25, 1899 	Spencer John H 	 

	

at 273 	April 4, 1900 	Spicer, victor P 	 

	

22 94 	May i1, zgoo 	Sponza, John M 	 

	

11  347 	May 17, 1899 	Sprague, Josiah H 	 

	

19 139 	Feb. 26, 1900 	Sprake, Charles D 	 

	

ail y26 	July. 6, 1900 	Staberg, Frederick 	 0   

	

Jan. 2, 1900 	Stackpole, James 	 

	

21 281 	April 4, 1900 	Stacom, Patrick J 	 

	

22 490 	June 2z, 1900 	Stafford, Richard A 	 

	

21 262 	April 4, 1900 	Stagg, Richard 	 

	

24 137 	Oct. I, zgoo 	Stahl, Louis 	 

	

17 teig 	Dec. 1,1899 	Stanbury, Charles B. 
23 35 	Aug. 23, 1900 	Stanton, John 	 

	

17 426 	Dec. 19, 1899 	Stanwise, Lawrence. 

	

23 261 	May 28,1900 	Stapleton. Michael.. 

	

19 441 	Mar. 5, 1900 	Starratt, James...... 

	

22 25g 	May z8, 1900 	Steele, Allen A 	 

	

22 256 	May 28, 1900 	Steele, James 	 

	

21 346 	April 17, 1900 	Stegner, Charles 	 

	

19 307 	Feb. 28, x goo 	Steiger Gustay 	 

	

21 400 	April as, xpoo 	Sternacher, Julio M 	 

	

t7 307 	Dec. 12, 1399 	Steinberg, Dietrich 	 

	

17 488 	Dec. 26, 1899 	Steinthal, Lewis S. 

	

24 Ito 	Sept. 29, 1900 	Stephens, James 	 

	

21 401 	April 25, zgoo 	Stephenson, Edgar 	 

	

21 146 	Mar. 20, 1900 	Sten', George W. H 	 

	

23 387 	Aug. 25, 1900 	Stevens, Frank 	 

	

at 207 	Mar. 28,190! 	Stevens, George C 	 

	

18 42 	Jan. 4, tgoo 	Stewart, Charles 	 

	

23.110 	July 12,1900 	Stewart, Frank 	 

s 
	Nov. 8, 1899 	Stewart, lames D 	 

I; 4028 	Oct . to, 1899 	Stewart, Hamilton 	 

	

24 205 	Oct. 15, x899 	do 	 • • 

	

at 119 	Mar. x6, 1899 	Stewart, Hugh 	 

	

16 3o 	Oct. to, 1899 	Stewart, Richard' 	 

	

25 332 	Feb. 7, 19o1 	 do 	No. 2 	 

	

22 264 	May 28, 1900 	Stillick, William H 	 

	

21 401 	April 25, 1900 	Stock, Lewis 	 

	

21 141 	Mar. 20, 1900 	Stokes, William L 	 

	

19 x37 	Feb. 26, 1900 	Storm, Lucas E. D 	 

	

22 425 	pane 14, 1900 	Strauz, John 	 

	

22 262 	'May 28, 1900 	Strask, Michael R 	 

	

22 2 	May 3,1900 	Strauss, Nicholas 	 

	

23 108 	pi, 12, 1900 	Strauz, John 	 

	

23 85 	any o, 1900 	Strong, John 	 

Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $17.25. 
Employee, Dept. of Parks, $120. 

Dept. ept. of Parks, $120. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $72. 
Rockman, Dept. of Water Supply, $2,242.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $2,439.60. 
Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 
Rustic Arbor Carpenter, Dept. of Parks, 8266.25 
Hospital Helper, Dept. of Charities, $2,155.95. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $23.25. 
Rockman, Dept. of Parks, $1,432.50. 
Orderly, Dept. of Charities,$2,750. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $2,2 07.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $72. 
Stoker, Dept. of Public Charities, $350. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $432. 

Engineer, ngineer, Dept. of Charities, $1,095. 
Steam Engineer, Dock Dept., $208.40. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Charities, $1,422.56. 
Harnessmaker, Dept. of Parks, $231. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $350. 
Blacksmith, Fire Dept., $403. 
Blacksmith, Fire Dept., $242.50. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $45. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $90. 
1Dspector of Paving, Public Works, $1,487.40. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $21.07. 
Sounder, Dept. of St. Improvements, $908.25. 
Laborer, 	

P 
Dept. of Parks, _$94.5o. 

Arbor rbor Carpenter, arks. $438.32. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $216. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,500. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $2,222.43. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 156. 
Coal Passer, Dept. of Water Supply, $600. 
Riveter, Dept. of Bridges, $1,023.50. 
Housesmith, Dept. of Bridges, $117. 
Stoker, Dept. of Water Supply, $125.58. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply,  $85.48. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $92.19. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 1678.12. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 181.20. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks z 

Dept. ept. of Water Supply, $65.86. 
Inspector of Paving, D. P. W., $222. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $ioo. 
Laborer, City Works Dept., $665. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $35o. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Works, $1,566.36. 

Dept. ept. of Highways, $$6.6o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $68.5o. 
Rigger, Dept. of Bridges, $150. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $476.37. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Buildings, $656.22. 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Ducks, $191.60. 
Painter, Fire Dept., $175. 
Painter, $1,358.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Health, $1,658. 
Fireman, Dept. of Bridges, $581. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $105. 
Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $772.12. 
Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $668.12. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $155.2o. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,240. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $360. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $349.44. 

Dept. ept. of Highways, $ioo. 
Painter Dept. of Parks, $1425. 
Machinist, Brooklyn Bridge, $858. 
Laborer, Dept. o Parks, $43.20. 
Calker, Dept. of Public Works, $1,565. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $3,924•35- 
Dock Builder, Dock Dept., $2,488. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $405. 
Stoker, Dept. of Water Supply, $90.28. 
Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, Brooklyn, $27.40 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $299.50. 
I.aborer, Dept. of Parks, $87.36. 
Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $468.51. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $80. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $719.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $547.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $122. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $156. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $947.5o. 
Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $8a 
Stonecutter's Helper, Brooklyn $Bri2d.9g5e., $1,408. 
Sounder, Dept. of St. Improvements, $1,305. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Docks, $1,020.20. 
Attendant, Dept. of Charities, 84  
Engineer, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $67. 
Blacksmith, Dept. of Street Cleaning, ;to. 
Steam Engineer, Dock Dept., j1,625.56. 
Fireman. Dept. of Water Supply, $285.37. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $66.97. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $6o. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $3,7oo. 
Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $400. 
Steamfitter, Dept. of Parks, $500. 

Dept. ept. of Bridges, $98.42. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $63. 
Engineer, Dept. of Charities, $5,592.40. 
Engineer, $400. 
Steam Engineer, Water Supply, L. I. City, 

240.72. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $699.3o. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $850. 
Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $425.97. 
Cook, Dept. of Charities, $600. 
Laborer, Park Dept., Brooklyn, Soo. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks. $160. 
Laborer, Dem. of Parks, $43.5o. 
Watchman, Dept. of Charities, $400. 
Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, ;90 
Calker, Fire Dept. Brooklyn, $341.75. 
Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $450. 
Hostler, Police Dept., $397.80. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 831.25. 
Stonecutter, Dept. of Parks, $281.75. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 4384. 
Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 
Sounder, Dept. of St. Improvements, $225.75. 
Carpenter, Dept. of City Works, Queens, $500. 
Cook, Dept. of Charities, $3,500. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $240.44. 
Stoker, •Dept. of Charities, $720. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 612. 	• 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $2,379. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $55.68. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $41 9.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $772.12. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $23.82. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $112.50. 
Inspector of l'aving, Public Works, $813.63. 

-Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $192. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $72. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $814.74. 
Engineer, Dept. of Bridges, $794.06. 
Deckhand, Dept. of Correction, $250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 116.38. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $408. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $25o. 
Engineer, ept. of Water Supply, $2,143.33 1-3. 
Fireman, Dept. of City Works, $704.34 
Fireman, Dept. of Sewers, $55.69. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 870-44. 

Engineer, ngtneer, Dept. of City Works.. $443.43. 
Steam Engineer. Water Supply, $103.73. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks. $580.32. 
Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $1,093.86. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $2,125. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $20.63. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $4,050. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $647.40. 
Laborer, Dept. of Water Supply, $643.50. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $350. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $1,150.75. 



FOLIO. COMMENCED. TITLE OF ACTION. NATURE OF ACTION. 

16 	121 Oct. 	16, :899 Wilson, 	Charles 	 Fireman, Dept. of Bridges, $383.20. 
12 i8o June at, 1899 Wilson, Charles H 	 Carpenter, Dept. of Charities, $937. 
19 476 Mar. 	6, xgoo Wilson, George 	 Dept. ept. of Parks, $356.25. 
21 491 May 	2, 1900 Wilson, Henry 	 Rockman, Dept. of Parks, $2,000. 
21 482 May 	2, 1900 Wilson. John 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
18 433 Feb. 	7, 1900 Wilson, Joseph 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $755. 
24 4o5 Nov. 14, 1900 do  	laborer, Dept. of Parks, $20. 
22 	62 May 	8, 1900 Wilson, 	William 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,150.50. 
22 500 June 21, 2900 Wilson, William 0 	Sounder, Dept. of St. Improvements, $1,365. 
19 309 1. eb. 28, 1900 Wilton, 	Michael 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $85. 
it 399 May 22, 1899 Winchell, John H 	 Blacksmith, St. Cleaning Dept., $255. 
14 104 Aug. 	8, 1899 do 	 Blacksmith, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $80. 
19 	15 Feb. 15, 1900 do 	 Blacksmith, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 065. 
1 g 376 Mar. 	t, 1900 do 	 
18 398 Feb. 	3, 1900 Winfield, William 	 

Blacksmith, Dept. of Street Cleanint $85. 
Dept. ept. of Street Cleaning, 	3,290. 

az 403 April 25, 1900 Wingrove, Henry R. Inspector of Paving, Public Works, 	555. 
25 451 Mar. 	2, 1901 Wingrove, Henry G. Inspector, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $255.50. 
21 491 May 	2, 19oo Winters, 	Ames 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks 	$699. 
2121 482 May 	2, 190o Winters, 	obn 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 
iz 	6o NOV. 21, 1899 Winters, 	illiam 	 Cement Worker, Dept. of Highways, $750. 
18 270 
23 215 

	

ivall. 	22, 1900 

	

an. 	26, 1900 
Charles S 	 Wolf, 	
Henry 	 Wolff', Hen 

Laborer, Dept. of Docks, li,750. 
Plumber's Helper, Water Supply, $1,313. 

16 430 ov. to, 1899 Wolkaupter, Herbert 	Fireman, Dept. a Bridges, ;mi. 
23 	20 June 27, 1900 Wolters, Louis 	Watchman, Dept. of Docks, $1,00. 
24 137 Oct. 	1, 1900 Wood, John C 	 Engineer, Dept. of Docks and Ferries, $3,750. 
24 149 Oct. 1900 ,„ 	,3, do  	Engineer, Dept. of Docks and Ferries, 	3,750. 
22 257 may 2E, 1900 Wood, Thomas P 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $292.94. 
23 155 July 	19, 1900 Wood, 	William 	 Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $1,477.20. 
18 202 Jan. 	16, 1900 Woods, Charles 	 Fireman, Dept. of Health, $3,71 4. 
23 226 27, 1900 gaily Woods. phn 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $258. 
22 258 May 28, z 900 Woods, 	atrick 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $322.04. 
17 259 Dec. 	7, 1899 Woods!  William 	 Laborer, $158.40. 
21 403 April 25, 1900 Worra 1, 	Charles P. Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $428.46. 
21 423 April 26, 1900 Wright, 	Harry 	 Coal Passer, Dept. of Water Supply, $600. 
23 413 Aug. 22, 1900 Wright, 	mes 	 Watchman, Dept. of Buildings, $.4013. 
18 418 Feb. 	5, tgoo Wright, Thomas 	 Mechanic's Helpertreet Cleaning, $30. 
16 	33 Oct. to, agg Wright, William 	 Steam Engineer, Dept.  of City Works,  $412.58 D 
22 355 one 	9,1900 Wynell, Henry 	 Engineer, City Han Building, $1,072. 
18 266 an. 	22, 1900 Wynn, John 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $40.80. 
24 437 OV. 20, 1900 Yerks, 	Catherine. 

admx. of John 	 
Plumber, Dept. of Charities, $360.50. 

18 134 Jan. 	to, tow Mockers, 	George 	 Laborer, City Works Dept., $665. 
21 	74 Mar. ,a, 1900 Yokes, George 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $22.75. 
24 321 Oct. 	29, 1900 York, 	Patrick 	 Dept. ept. of Highways, $30. 
22 270 May 29, 1900 Young, Edward A 	 Boiler-fireman, Fire Dept. 	$182.50. 
:8 468 Mar. 	9, 1900 Young, John 	 Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $too. 
18 ajo Jan. 	16, 1900 Young, 	'Thomas 	 Paver, Dept. of Highways, $400. 
24 321 Oct. 	29, 1900 do 	 Paver, Dept. of Highways, $25. 
21 277 April 	4, 1900 Young, William L 	 Painter, Dept. of Water Supply,0,200. 
17 	40 Nov. 20, 1899 Yunker, Charles 0 	 Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $668.25. 
17 	193 Dec. 	r, 1899 do 	 Calker, Dept. of Public Works, $1,444. 
10 214 Mar. 	9, 1890 Zachman, Henry 	 Tinsmith, Street Cleaning Dept, $70. 
15 334 Sept. 26, 1899 Zahn, 	John 	 Engineer, Dept. of Sewers, 81,775. 
19 	3 Feb. 	14, 1900 Zartmann, Henry T. Sounder, Dept. of Parks, $1,168.84. 
18 464 Feb. 	9, 1900 Zeigler, 	Francis 	C 	 Carpenter, Dept. of Highways, $250. 
19 378 June 	1, 1900 Ziegler, George 	 Engineer, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $495.  
at 282 April 	4, 1900 Zimmerman, Frank 	 Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, Poo. 
22 500 June 21, 1900 Zimmerman, 	Peter 	 Sounder, Dept. of St. Improvements, $953.75. 
18 	16 Jan. 	2, 1900 Zimmerman, 	Philip 	 Calker, De t. of Water Supply, $zoo. D 
21 252 April 	3, 1900 Zwickert, 	Anthony 	 Sounder, Dept. of Bridges, $332. 

"SUSPENSION" ACTIONS. 

THE FOLLOWING ACTIONS ARE ALL BROUGHT IN THE SUPREME 
COURT TO RECOVER BALANCE OF SALARY DURING THE PERIOD 
OF PLAINTIFF'S ALLEGED ILLEGAL SUSPENSION. 

POLIO. COMMENCED. TITLE OF ACTION. 	 NATURE OF ACTION. 

32 
30 316 

	

31 	470  
 470 

	

29 	84 
3301 34947z 

3, 204 
33 284 

	

30 	1 
4,8841 3365 

35 483 

	

35 	22 

	

3o 	1 
31 216 
3o 336 
33 206 
335,  246 

3354 482 

32 352  

	

3 1 	334 
31 266 
33 207 
3355 ;4457  

32 360 
33 427 

32 232 
3304 2223 

331g1 
35 483 

	

35 	133 
35 484 
31 480 
33 207 
35 248 

	

32 	22 

	

32 	23 
31 217 
35 248 
3o 337 

	

30 	2 
32 422 

35 34 
31 368 
35 482 
33 326 

	

35 	23 
32 10 

	

30 	3 

	

30 	3 

	

3o 	3 
36 32  224 

361 
33 426 

	

3 0 	4  

35 247 
35 246 
31 481 
31 217 
52 i96 
32 423 
36 185 
31 219 

	

30 	4 
3, 207 
31 217 

	

31 	218 
36 225 
3303 135247 

Is 482 
31 481  

Mar. 21, 1902 
Dec. 	:7, zgot 
Feb. 	18, 1902 
Oct. 	24, 1901 
Nov. Ii, 1901 
Feb. 	17, 1902 
Dec, 24, 1901 
April 10, 1902 
April 12, 1902 
Dec. 	7, 1901 

Sept.
Aug. 12 5  6: 11090022 

Aug. 26, 1902 

Dec. 	7, zgoz 
blly 	II, 1902 

Feb. 	4, 1902 
Dec. 	18, 1901 
April to, 1902 
Aug.kept.  ii t 1159.022 

 June 26, 1902 

Mar. 21, 1902 
Feb. 	to, 1902 
Feb. 	5, 1902 
April i 0, i902 
Aug. :5, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Mar. 21, 1902 
April 28, 1.902 
Tune 	6, 1902 
Mar. t4, 1902 
Aug. 26, 1902 
June 26, 1902 
Aug. 26, 1902 
Dec. 	7, 5901 
July 	26, 1902 
Aug. 26, 1902 

0902 
April to, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Feb. 24, 1902 
Feb. 24, 1902 
Feb. 	4, 1902 
Aug. 15, 2902 
Dec. 	s8, Igios 
Dec. 	7, 1901 

, Mar. 22, 1902 
Aug. 

ir3, '1:O.; 
Feb. 13, 1902 
Aug. 26,1902 
April 16, 1902 
July 	xi, 1901 
Mar. 	4,1902 
Dec. 	7, reloz 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Sept. x6, 1902 
Mar. 21, 1902 

Dec.
Aprl 2 78,, 

Igor
1901    

Aug. is, 1902 
Aug. 15,1902 
Feb.  1 	1902 
Feb. 	4, 1902 
Mar. 13, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Sept. r5, 154, 

4, 
 1902 

Dec. 	7, 1901 
April to, 2902 
Feb. 	4.1902 
Feb. 	4, 1902 
Sept. ,6, 1902 
April 16, :902 
Dec. or, 1901 
Aug. a6, 1902 
Feb. 18, spas 

Feb. 18, 190]  

Abbzia, Michele 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $19.73. 
Abey, Carl  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Abrams, 	George..... 	,.echanic's Helper,_ighways, $26. 
Acker, 	Martin 	Laborer, Dept. of H 

do 	 Highways, 

_Street Cleaning, $475. 

 	Laborer, Dent. of Hhways, 	Bronx, $60. 
do  	Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 

Adams, Augustus 	BaTh Attendant, Dent. of Public Buildings, $195 
Adams, Frederick  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $412. 
Adam, Frederick W 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $436. 
Adams, 	Geor e 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. g 
Addleburgh, Joseph. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
Adler, Moses. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $262.01. 
Adler, William J 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $rso. 

 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. Agillo, 	Raffaele 
Agogolio, 	Michael 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Agostino, Nicholas 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $27.62. 
Aiegari, Nicolo  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $43.34. 
Aiello, Antonio  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $12 . 

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 	250. 
do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 	46.53. 

Aiello, 
UUnite

nie  le  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $171.82. 
 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 

Albano, 	Giuseppe 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $27.62. 
Albert, Abraham 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Albrecht, Herman.. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

do  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 

Alente, Michele 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Alesia, 	Vincenzo.... 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 

do 	.. • 	Sweener, Street Cleaning Dept., $5o. 
Alf, John  	laborer, Highway Dept., $4_o. 
Alfano, Domenico 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Alfatato. Peter 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Alfieri, Gaetano .. • • 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $191.57. 

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
Allen, James 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Allen, Robert A.... 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 4157.74. 
Allen, Robert J 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $x5o. 
Allen, Stephen 	 Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

do  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept.,-$125. 
do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. 

Allen, 	Steven 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 

Alligar, 	Edward 	Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Alliger, 	Edward..  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Alligier, 	Edward 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
Allish, 	Joseph 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn. $138.04. 
Altimara, Genaro 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Altinan, Genaro  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Amato, 	Cono. , 	Sweeper,  Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Amberger, Frank.... 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Amen, Antonio 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $204.70. 
Amondolari 	Joseph.. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Amoroso, 	Francesco. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
Andreaccto,_ Antonio, 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Angeli110, James—. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Angelo, Andrew..... 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Angelo, Joseph 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Angoglio, 	Giuseppe. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 

 do 	 Qiveeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 
Angone, Angelo-- 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Anon, Antonio 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Antonacci, Antonio.. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Antonacci, Giacchino Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Antonaccio, Giacbino Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
Antonucci, 	Antonio. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Antonucci, 	Antonio. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
AArra,si, e2  00.r exto n  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $102.44. 

icih 	
re 

ele 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. Argenda, Battista 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Argetti, Louis . - ••• 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Artnento, Gerardo 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

do 	. • • 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
do 	- - 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Armond, Louis 	Sweeper, street Cleaning Dent., $225.40. 
Ashley,_ William..  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 	
AMP, ,tames 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150, 
Astarito Glorano 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

SUPPLEMENT. 
	 THE CITY RECORD. 

FOLIO. COMMENCED. TITLE OF ACTION. 	 NATURE OP ACTION. 

19 	18 
21 257 
23 376 
10 274 
19 372 
19 490 
24 226 
15 295 
21 494 
21 	411 

Feb. 15,1900 
April 	4, 1900 
Aug. 24, 1900 
Mar, 14, 1899 
Mar. 	i, 1900 
Mar. 	7, 190o 
Oct. 	19, 1900 
Sept. 25, 1899 
May 	2, 1900 
April 25, 1900 

Vandergrieff, 	James. 	Fireman, Dept. of Docks, $2,615. 
Van De Water, C 	Laborer, Dept. of City \Yorks, $314. 
Van 	Duzen, 	George 	Carpenter, Dept. of Parks, $300. 
Van Horn, George A. 	Steam Roller Engineer, Dept. of Highways, $580. 
Van Horn, George A. 	Engineer, Dept. of Highways, $125. 
Van Nort, Charles 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $23.95. 
Vaughan, John 	H 	Attendant, Dept. of Charities, $878.05. 
Vaughan, William S 	Laborer, Park Dem., $72. 
Vaughn, William 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,050. 
Veit, 	Annie, 	admx 	Laborer, 	Dept. 	of Parks, 	$24.19. 

	

of James W. Hall 	 
sr 	86 Mar. 13, 1900 Vellin, Philip M 	Laborer, 	Dept. 	of 	Parks, 	$78. 
22 391 
21 404 
13 320 

June ii, 1900 
April 25, 1900 
Aug. 16, 1900 

Verity, 	Augustus 	Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $720. 
Vertefeuille, James A 	Inspector of Paving, D. 	P. W., $399.60. 
Verteferull, Joseph A. 	Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $309.60. 

23 	78  
23 336 
16 120 

July 	6, 1900 
Aug. i8, 1900 
Oct. 	16, 1899 

Victory, Patrick C 	Mower, 	Dept. of Parks. $46.81. 
Vichmann, John 	Cement W orker, Dent. of Docks, $1,655.xo. 
V igon, 	Ernest 	Painter, 	Dept. of Bridges, $63. 

19 447 
22 444 
18 340 

Mar. 	5, 1900 
June ,6, 1900 
an. 	29, 1900 

Vigor, George  	Cement NN orker, Dept. of Doci,s, 
Vogt, Charles  	laborer. Dept. of Parks, $20.75. 
Voigt, Henry 	Boiler Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $190. 

,8 483 
22 	61 

	

eb. 	10,1900 

	

May 	8, 1900 
Von Munchausen, W. 	Machinist, Fire Dept., $375. 
Vovsev, 	John  	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $3,061.50. 

18 218 an. 	,6, 1900 Wadsworth, 	John 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $862.50. 
22 445 une 16, 1900 Vagelsdorf, 	Oscar F. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $19.38. 
23 223 July 	28, 1900 Wagner, 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $23.75. 
22 	40 May 	7,1900 Wakely, 	William 	Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply. $400. 
23 307 
24 	112 

Aug. 13, 1900 
Sept. 29, 1900 

do 	• • • • 	Laborer, Dept. of Bridges,_ $483.40. 
\Valdier, Joseph 	 S Fireman, Dept. of Water 	upply, $138.68. 

24 326 
21 	413 

Oct. 	29, 1900 
April 25, 1900 

Walker, 	Charles 	Machinist, Brooklyn Bridge, $243.20. 
Walker, 	Fannie, 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $t8.32. 

admx. of John 	 
22 	29 May 	7, 1900 
22 	37 May 	7, 1900 

Walker, 	William.. 	Plumber, Dept. of Parks, $22
$
. 

Wallace, Thomas 	Machinist, Dept. of Sewers, $300. 
22 257 May 28, 1900 Wallach, Emanuel 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,202.80. 
18 209 
2I 202 14

.n. 	22, 1900 
ar. 27, 1900 

Wallentine, 	Paul 	Machinist, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $600. 
Walsh, Andrew J 	Sounder, Dept. of Bridges, $280. 

21 514 

24 436  
May 	3, 1900 
Nov. 20, 1900 

do 	 Painter, Dept. of Parks, $9.50. 

	

Walsh, 	Bridget  , 	Carpenter, 	Dept. 	of Charities, 	$254.75. 

	

admx. 	of 	Edward 
Walsh 	  

t8 208 
17 148 

Jan. 	x6, 1900 
Nov. 27, 1899 

Walsh, 	Edward 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $250. 
Walsh, 	.... 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $480. 

22 372 June ii, Igoe. Walsh, 	ames J 	Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $209.52. 
lames. 

,8 350 Jan. 	31, 1900 Walsh,John 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $96. 
16 281 Oct. 	27, 1899 Walsh,John J 	Boatman, Dept. of Charities, $1,142.50. 
24 	113 Sept. 29, 1900 do. 	No. 2. 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $116.12. 
25 310 Feb. 	7, 1901 do. 	 Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $36.61. 
15 267 Sept. 21, 1899. Walgh, 	Joseph 	Laborer, Park Dept., $432. 
22 103 May 14, 1900 d  o  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $7.56. 
22 	61 May 	8, 1900 Walsh, 	Martin 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks. $622 0;. 
i8 	76 Jan. 	5, 1900 Walsh, Patrick.  	Paver, Dept. of Highways. Saga 
18 329 Jan. 	29, 1900 do  	Calker, Dept. of Water Supply. St au. 
24 1 43 Oct. 	2, 1900 do 	 General Foreman, Dept. of Water Supply, $612 
24 3 22  Oct. 	29, 1900 do  	Paver, Dept. of Hig.hways, $35. 
22 	6i May 	8, 1900 Walsh, Pierce 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, 	1,522.90 
23 	30 June z8, zgoo Walsh, 	Thomas 	Engineer. Dept. of Water Works, $1,566.36. 
19 414 Mar. 	3, 1900 Walsh, Thomas J 	Stoker, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 
17 530 Dec. 3o, 1899 Walsh, William 	Harnessmaker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $330 
18 134 jan. 	to, 1900 Walters, George 	Laborer, City Works Dept., $665. 
21 233 .:\lar. 	31, 1900 Walters, 	Henry 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $46. 
21 449 April 3o, 1900 Walters, James. 	Watchman, Dept. of Charities, $3,933.30. 
19 137 Feb. 26, 1899 Walters, 	John 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $24.13. 
19 146 Feb. 28, 1899 Walters, 	NVilliam 	A. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $21.50. 
113 220 Jan. 	16, 1899 Walters, William H. 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $400. 
19 463 Mar. 	5, 1900 Wanner, 	John 	Wheelwright, Fire Dept., $164.50. 
22 	24 May 	5, 1900 Wara, Philip 0 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $17.76. 
21 487 
23 377 

May 	2, 1900 
Aug. 24,1900 

Ward, Barnard 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $333.33. 
Ward, William A 	Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $240. 

22 	95 May 11,1900 Ward, William H 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $450. 
17 335 
18 463 

May 13,1899 
Feb. 	9, 1900 

Warde, George H 	Foreman Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $1,350 
Waring, Thomas S 	Engineer, Dept. of Health, $4,900. 

23 1 55 July 	19, 1900 Warnken, 	Eugene 	Laborer, Dept. of Bridges. $1,342. 
19 145 
31 417 

Feb.•e 	28, 1900 
April 26, 1900 

Warring, James 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $23.57. 
Washington, 	Sarah, 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $19.07. 

admx. of George 	 
as 	52 July 	2, 1900 Waters, 	John 	Laborer. Dept. of Bridges, $528.92. 
25 395 'eh. 	18,1901 Watson, 	Daniel 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Charities, $314. 
22 	8 May 	3, 1500 Watson, 	Peter 	NVell Driver, Dept. of Water Supply, $824. 
16 483 Nov. 15, 1899 Watson, William 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $665. 
,8 458 Feb. 	8, t goo do 	 Fireman, Police Dept. 	$947.76. 
22 	62 May 	8, tom/ Watters, James 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,134.90. 
17 426 Dec. 	19, 1900 Watts, Albert 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $600. 
18 201 16, 1900 Watts, George E 	Paver, Dent. of Public Works, $225. 
18 201 an. 	16, 1900 do 	 Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $40. 
29 201 'Cly. 	19, 1901 Nov. Webb, William 	Foreman, Dept. of Sewers, $3,648. 
19 427 Mar. 	3, 1900 Weber, 	George 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Bridges, $153.90. 
t6 209 Oct. 	25, 1899 Weed, Henry 	Machinist, Fire Dept.. Brooklyn, $680. 
,8 263 jan. 	22, 1900 Weith, Frederick W. 	Sounder. Dept. of Highways, $1,000. 
21 	98 Mar. 13, 290o Welch, James 	Bookman, 	$1,574.25. 
22 127 May 14, 1900 Welch, 	Michael 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $699.30. 
23 a88 Aug. 	9, 1900 Welsh, 	James 	Gardener, Dept. of Parks. $7o. 
18 41 7 Feb. 	5, 1900 Welton, 1'. 	Calker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $225. 
22 	131 May 14, 1900 Welty, 	George 	Mechanic's helper, Street Cleaning, $123. 
18 263 an. 
	
22, 1900 Wenless, White 	Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $1,000. 

,6 457 14, 1899 Wenner, 	George 	Taborer, 	Bureau of Markets, $312.60. 
22 265 May 28, 1900 Wenzel, Henry...-. 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $773.50. 
25 	50 Dec. 	11, 1900 Werner, William H 	Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $85. 
2240 May 	7, 1900 Wessman, 	Oscar 	Painter, Dept. of Water Supply, $425. 
19 263 May 	1, 2900 West, Benjamin P 	Engineer, Brooklyn Bridge, $1,200. 
23 359 Aug. 23, 1900 West, George R 	Fireman, Brooklyn Bridge, $689. 
23 374 Aug. 24, 1900 do 	 Engineer. Brooklyn Bridge, $800. 
18 329  an. 	29, 1900 West, 	William 	Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $120. 
22 386 une 11, 1900 Whalen, 	Edward 	Bricklayer, Dept. of Public W orks, $176. 
23 	91  

427 
14 225 

July 	to, 1900 
Dec. 	19, 1899 
Aug. ,8, 1899 

Whalen, Edward M. 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $237. 
Whalen, John 	Laborer, Dept. of Sewers, $44. 
Whalen, 	ohn D 	Hostler, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $381.77. 

19 444 Mar. 	5, 1900 Whalen, 	oseph M 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $480. 
15 296 Sept. 	25, 1899 Whalen, 	Michael 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $192. 
19 309 Feb. 	28, 19uo do 	N./. 2. 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $97.50. 
19 309 Feb. 28,1900 Whalen, Patrick 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $no. 
19 452  Mar. 	5, 1900 do 	 Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $r,zoo. 
22 427 June 14, 1900 do 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
19 124 Feb. 26, 1900 Whalen, William 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $666.66. 
21 418 April 26, 1900 Wheelan, Edward T. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $29.63. 
19 	4 Feb. 	14,190o Wheeler, Charles H. 	Cottage Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1,590. 
21 229 Mar. 3o, 1900 

	

Wheeler, 	Emily 	A., 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Public Works, $80.5o. 

	

admx. 	of John 	J. 
Wheeler 	 

24 113 Sept. 29, 1900 Wheeler, 	Patrick 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
17 427 Dec. 	19, 1899 Wheeler, Thomas 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $475. 
19 390 Mar. 	2, 1900 Whelan, Joseph 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $3o. 
21 	1 Mar. 	8, 1900 Whelan, Joseph 	S 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $20.32. 
21 403 April 25, 1900 Whikchart, William 	Inspector 	of 	Paving, 	Dept. 	of 	Public 	Works, 

$369.63. 
21 274 April 	4, 1900 Whilan, 	Michael 	Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 
19 367 Mar. 	1, 1900 White, 	Charles 	E 	Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $2,250. 
i8 242 Jan. 	19, 1900 White, Edward J 	Carpenter, Dept. of Docks, $88.55. 
x6 198 Oct. 	24, 1899 do 	 Sounder, Dept. of Parks, $336.80. 
24 326 Oct. 	19, 1900 White, 	George 	W 	Machinist, Brooklyn Bridge, $1,003. 
18 	193 15, 1900 White, James A 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320. 
r8 :94 ian. 

an. 	15. 1900 White, john 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $456. 
Is 	48 ept. 	6, 1899 White, Joseph 	Steam Fitter, Dept. of Education, Brooklyn, $800 
21 385 April 24, 1900 White, Mary 	admx. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $355.13. 

of Morris White 	 
23 239 Tilly 	3o, 1900 White, Patrick 	Foreman, Dept. of Docks, $5,102.50. 
24 152 Oct. 	3, zgoo do  	Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, pro 
22 265 May 28, 1900 White, William 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $5,338. 
19 	96 Feb. 23, 1900 Whitehead, William. 	Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $140. 
22 122 May 14, 1900 Whitens, George \V. 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $699.30. 	 • 
17 147 NOV. 27, 1899 IA'hitlay, 	Martin 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $288. 
23 315 Aug. 15, 1900 Whritenour, Henry 	Fireman, Dept. of City Works, $79.04. 
22 169 May 19, T900 Wichert, Henry 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $212.38. 
19 487 Mar. 	3, x899 Wigley, Edward L. 	Laborer, Dept. of ,  Parks, Brooklyn, $32.69. 
22 384 Tune it. 1899 Wilbur, Willis N.. 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,222.20. 
18 263 22, 1900 Wilkinson, James 	Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $1,000. 
,8 353 Ian. 

an. 	30, !goo Wilkinson, John 	Finger, Dept. of Public Works, $801. 
19 	6 eb. 	14, rgoo Willan, 	Wi liam 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $457.20. 
23 432 Sept. 	5, 1900 Williams, 	Frank 	Driver, Dept. of Charities, $1,669.50. 
17 	66 Nov. 21, 1899 Williams, 	George 	Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $391.62. 
18 201 an. 	1-

4
, 1900 Williams, George B. 	Painter, Dept. of Charities, $900. 

18 474 eb. 	o. 1000 Williams, Hiram S 	Machinist, Fire Dept., $3oo. 
16 235 Oct. 	26, 1899 Williams, Hugh J 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $150. 
21 491 May 	2, 2900 Williams, 	Isaac 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $19. 
19 448  Mar. 	5, 1200 Williams, Leonard E. 	Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks,$600. 
15 305 Sept. 28, 1899 Williams, Robert C 	Oiler, Water Supply Dept., Brooklyn, $36o.19. 
23 324 Feb. 	7, 1901 do 	No. 2. 	Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $100.09. 
I 	419 Feb. 	5, 1900 Williamson, Wm. H. 	Mechanic's Helper Fire Dept., $020. 
16 489 Nov.  is, i899 Wilson, A. G 	Riveter, Dept. of Bridges, $591. 
21 	192 Nov. 27, 1900 Wilson, Alexander 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $30. 
18 	32 Jan. 	3, 1900 Wilson, Andrew 	Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $980. 
22 	95 May r i, 1900 do 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 

tie 
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35 248 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Astone, Domenico 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
36 186 	Sept. is, 1902 	 do 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 94.56. 
35 246 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Astrita, Giovanni 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 250. 
31 218 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Auficio, Guiseppe 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
31 218 	Feb. 4, 1902 	 do 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
36 186 	Sept. 15, 1902 	Augione Giuseppe 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $275.80. 
34 365 	June 26, 1902 	Avery, Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $341.67. Joseph 	 
35 483 	Aug. 26, 1902 	 do   'sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
31 440 	Feb. 17, 1902 	Ayers, Samuel J 	 Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
28 471 	Oct. 24, 1901 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
29 85 	Nov. II, 1901 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
36 185 	Sept. is, 1902 	Azzo, Pautoba 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $307.32. 
31  391 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Babbino, Cono 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
31 392 	Feb. 14, 1902 	 do   sweeper, Dept. oz street 1,-ieaning, seu. 
3o 304 	Dec. z6, 1901 	Bach, Jacob 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
35 26o 	Aug. 15, 1902 	do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
36 186 	Sept. 15, 1902 	do   Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $273.83. 
3o 4 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Bachmann, Michael 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
32 362 	Mar. 2i, 1902 	Baffa, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
33 427 	April 28, 1902 	 do   ,weeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $5o. 
32 198 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Baffa, Josef 	 sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
32 234 	Mar. 14, 1902 	do   ..,wceper, Dept. 01 Street Cleaning, $23... 
31 269 	Feb. 5, 1902 	Baffa, Joseph 	.. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
3o 	5 	Dec. 7, z901 	Beier, George P.... Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
32 198 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Raimondo, Felice... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
31 268 	Feb. 5, 1902 	Raimondo, Joseph.. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
33 209 	April to, 1902 	 do 	... Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
35 134 	July 26, 1902 	Baisley, Richard.... sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $157.74. 
35 490 	Aug. a6, 1902 	Baisley, Richard L... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
31 388 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Balteloroomenico. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

H 31 268 	Feb. 5, 1902 	Banger, Merman L.. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
33 211 	April to, 1902 	 do 	 .. sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
3o 	5 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Bankowski, Karl.... Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn

'  $
138.04. 

32 186 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Banks, Joseph 	. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 424 	Mar. 22, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $375. 
35 259 	Aug. 15, 1902 	do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $e5o. 
31 181 	Ian. 29,1902 	Bannister George E 	 Assistant Foreman, Dept. of Highways, $86.25. 
3o 5 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Bannon, William 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
35 251 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Barberie, Guiseppe 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25a 
36 tot 	Sept. 15, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $169.45. 
35 486 	Aug. 26, 1902 	Barden, Daniel 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
3- 322 	Mar. 20,1902 	Barkas, Charles 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. Slift.o. 
35 256 	Aug. t5, 1902 	Barmonde, Felice 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
33 210 	April to, 1902 	Barmondo, Felice 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
35 259 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Barnhart, Adam 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31 219 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Barone, Pelegrino 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
31 219 	Feb. 4, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
31 390 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Barone, Pellerino 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 425 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Barone, Peter 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
35 258 	Aug. t 5, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
3o 413 	Dec. 26, zgoz 	Barrett, John 	tiweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

7, 1902 	
. 

34 474 do 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. Lill3' 
32 429 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Barrone, Pellerino... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 2g 170 	Nov.Noy. t6, 1901 	Barry, ja es 	 
30 434 	Dec. 280901 	do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
31 269 	Feb. 5, 1902 	do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
33 211 	April 10, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
35 260 	Aug. 15, 1902 	do 	Sweeper

' 
 Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

31 4o 	Tan. 9, 1902 	Barry John 	 Mason, Dept. of Parks, 2,5oo. 
31 390 	teb. 14, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street CCleaning, $250. 

3o 277 	Dec. 14, 1901 	Barthel, Joseph 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $27.53. 
33 122 	April 7, 1902 	Bartow, Stephen 	 Mason, Dept. of Sewers, $487. 
31 335 	Feb. to, 1902 	Bates, Jefferson 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street C:leaning, $250. 
33 156 	April 7, 1902 	 do 	. 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $5o. 

35 258 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Bates, Jefferson 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31 366 	Feb. 13,1902 	Battesta, Liberia 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
35 252 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Battista„.  Liberia 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
3o 278 	Dec. 14, 1901 	Bauer, Emil 	... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
29 171 	Nov. 16, 1901 	Bauss, Andrew 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144.  
30 435 	Dec. z8, 1901 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
32 160 	Mar. 12, 1902 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 
35 252 	Aug. i5, 1902 	Basta, Thomas 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 197 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Baxter, Samuel I 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning,$50. 
32 427 	Mar. 22, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
31 471 	Feb. 18, 1902 	Baxter, Terence L 	 Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $455. 
32 426 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Baxter, Thomas 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
33 212 	April to, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
3o 292 	Dec. z6, trot 	Beagles, Bernard 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, ;so. 

34 474 	July 7, 1902 	Beatty, James 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning,$15o. 

35 486 	Aug. 26, 1902 	Becliayn, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
29 272 	Nov. 25, 1901 	Beckert, Frederick 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
35 487 	Aug. 26, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
32 362 	Mar. 21,1902 	Beckley, Jacob 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
33 427 	April 28, 1902 	Beckley, Jacob ... - Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dent., $50. 
33 208 	April lo, 19.32 	Beizilan, Bernard . 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 

32 317 	Mar. 19, 1902 	Behrman, Peter 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
33 169 	April 7, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $5o. 
3o 178 	Dec. 14, 1901 	Behrmann, Peter 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
29 85 	Nov. 11, 19ot 	Beierholm, lance G 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
3o 22i 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Beihle, Frederick 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04 

35 258 	Aug. is, 1902 	Bellezza, Pietro 	. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31 220 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Belle7.20, Pietro 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
31 220 	Feb. 4, 1902 	do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
3o 223 	NOV. 12, 1901 	Bellucci, Vincenzo 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
31 391 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Benardo, Giambatista Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 250 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Benderoth, Wm 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
36 187 	Sept. Is, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $209.42. 
36 187 	Sept. 15, 1902 	Bendetto, Giovannio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $34.56. 

35 254 	Aug. 15,1902 	Benedetto, G 	 . Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
3o 223 	Dec. 12,1901 	Beneventano, Angelo. Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
33 286 	April 12, 1902 	Bennett, David....... Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
32 423 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Bennett, James...-. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
35 487 	Aug. 26, 1902 	Benson, David 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
3o 305 	Dec. i6, Igor 	Benson, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, t47.28. 
36 192 	Sept. 15, 1902 	Berger, Abraham. 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $r 1.24. 
3t 267 	Feb. 5, 1902 	Bergerson, Michael 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
29 171 	Nov. 16, rgoz 	Berke, William 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144.  
30 435 	Dec. s8, 1901 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
32 424 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Berman, Harris 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
35 249 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Bernardi, G 	. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31 481 	Feb. i8, 1902 	Beronanna, Pasquale Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 425 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Bergalia, Ambrose 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
34 366 	June 26, 1902 	Bergen, Martin 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $158. 
33 211 	April to, 1902 	Bergerson, Michael 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
32 16i 	Mar. 12, 1902 	Berke, William 	. Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $330. 
30 6 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Berry, Thomas 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
28 471 	Oct. 24, 1901 	Beurholm, Jence G.. Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
32 426 	Mar. 22,1902 	Beyer, George 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
35 251 	Aug, 15, 1902 	do 	Sweeper, Dept. of Sheet Cleaning, $250. 
36 187 	Sept. 15, 1902 	 do 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $256.10. 
32 426 	Mar. 22, 1902 	'Biamonte, Nicola .. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
35 257 	Aug. 15, 1902 	 do 	. • . Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
35 249 	Aug. 15. 1902 	Bianco, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 251 	Aug. 15, x902 	Biccio, Gaetano 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning,25o 
36 192 	Sept. 15, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 49.25. 
31 441 	Feb. 17, 1902 	Bierholm,, fence G 	 Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
33 76 	Mar. 29, 1902 	Bifino, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
33 208 	April to, 1902 	Bilinski, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Street t....eanine.  Dept., $125. 
3,  210 	April ro, 1902 	Binco, Carmine 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
3o 224 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Bingham, David 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04- 
32 361 	Mar. 21, 1902 	Biondi, Nicola 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
33 428 	Vril 28. 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dent. $5o. 
32 187 	ar. 13, 1903 	Biordi Nicolo 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138 04. 
33 285 	April 12, 1902 	Bird, ohn S 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
33 210 	April 10, 1902 	Bird, homas 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Deet., $12 . 
3o 155 	Dec. Ix, 1901 	Bird, Thomas F..... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, so. 
3o 	6 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Bisciglia, Gartano... Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 138.04. 
3o 	6 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Biscignano, Francis.. Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 138.04. 
3o 	7 	Dec. 7, zgoz 	Bisel, Jacob 	... Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 138.04. 
35 13 	filly /I, 1902 	Bishop, Otis G 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $315. 
3o 	7 	Dee. 7, 1901 	Bissico, Bosse 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
35 485 	Aug. 26, 1902 	Bitonto, Luigi 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
31 267 	Feb. 5, 1902 	Bizsak, Anton 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
35 253 	Aug. 15, 1902 	 do 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 428 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Bizsak. Antonio.... Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
35 25o 	Aug. ts, /902 	Bizzara, Angelo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 361 	Mar. 21, 1902 	Bizzaro, Angelo-- Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
32 428 	Mar. 22, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
32 428 	April 213, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
35 254 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Blake, George F 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
36 188 	Sept. ts, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $94.56. 
31 335 	Feb. z o, 1902 	Blake, lames 	. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $so. 
32 23 	Feb. 24, 1902 	Blake, ohn......... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
32 23 	Feb. 24, 1902 	do 	... „, ... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
35 491 	Aug. 26, 1902 	Blake, William H... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
35 256 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Blank, Wirsh 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 233 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Blase], Henry. 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
35 253 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Blum, Frank 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
36 188 	Sept. 15, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 273.83. 
28 472 	Oct. 24, 1901 	Blythe, James 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
29 85 	Nov. xi, 1901 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $60. 
29 486 	Dec. 12, /9o1 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $540. 

FOLIO. COMMENCED. TITLE OF ACTION. 	 NATURE OF ACTION. 

29 411 
31 389 
36 189 
35 255 
3o 38o 
31 482 
31 482 
31 482 
31 483 
35 257 
29 383 
33 388 

33 208 
31 389 
3o 	7 
32 233 
31 269 
35 256 
36 189 
3o 254 
35 252 
36 188 
31 	130 
31 	131 
31 441 
34 1013 
35 	5 
30 	8 
23 328 
35 491 
32 424 
22 430 
32 197 
32 234 
35 486 
3o 156 
32 108 
33 287 
22 431 
32 	43 

33 286 
io 	8 
23 270 
36 193 
36 189 
3o 	8 
32 197 
33 269 
32 425 
3o 	9 
34 453 
31  471  
3o 224 
31 390 
35 254 
3o 	9 
31 268 
29 	9 
33 285 
31 391 
31 392 
33 428 
32 428 
34 366 
30 	9 
32 362 
3o 224 
32 427 
3o 	10 
32 427 
31 389 
35 260 
36 190 
34 367 
34 223 
35 488 
36 192 
35 489 
35 253 

35 255 
35 488 
3o 	10 
3o 381 
3o 255 
3o 	10 
25 	53 
3o 	Ii 
ro 	157 
29 316 
29 394 
29 398 
30 435 
3z 382 
32 16i 
33 	90 
32 	118 
35 25o 
52  431  
31 	335 
to 222 

33 288 
35 487 
34 110 

29 	26 
29 317 
32 	69 
31 267 
3o 	158 
36 	191 
35 257 
32 	92 
33 	84 
33 287 
3o 337 
3o 190 
32 233 
35 196 
34 	III 

31 220 
30 255 
35 489 
35 135 
29 412 
3365 2194 Aug.  09  

35 259 
3o 354 
33 212 
31 369 
31 369 
29 465 
32 	24 
32 	24 
31 27o 
12 423 
29 317 
34 473 
35 490 
33 286 
32 316 
33 z68 
3o 38r 
31 393 
3o 	t I 
34 	5 2  

3o 	13 
13 285 

ioz 
33 	11 
3o 	11 
3= 	93 
35 489 
31 392 
31 393 
3o 	12 
30 	12 
35 488 

Dec. 	9, 1901 
Feb. 14, 1902 
Sept. 15, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Dec. 23, 1901 
Feb. x8, 1902 
Feb. 	18, 1902 
Feb. 	18, 1902 
Feb. 	z8, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Dec. 	5, 1901 
April 24, 1902 

April to, 19o2 
Feb. 	14, 1902 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Mar. 14, 1901 
Feb. 	5, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Sept. x5, 1902 
Dec. 	13, 1901 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Sept. 15, 1902 
Jan. 22, 1902 
Tan. 	22, 1902 
1 	17, 1902 
May 21, 1902 
Filly 	ii, 1902 
Dec. 	7, tsiox 
Aug. 17, zgoo 
Aug. 26, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
June 15, 1900 
Nlar. 	13, 1902 
Mar. 14, 1902 
Aug. 26, 1902 
Dec. 	11, Igor 
Mar. 13, 1902 
April 12, 1902 
June 15, 1900 

eb. 	25, 1902 

April 12, Irma 
Dec. 	7, /got 
Aug. 	6, z goo 
Sept. 15, 1902 
Sept. x5, 19o2 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Mar. 13, 1902 
April io, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Dec. 	7, igoi 

Feb.
ly 	7, 1902 

 ill, 1902 
Dec. 	12, 19or 
Feb. 	14, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Feb. 	5, 1902 
Oct. 	28, 1901 
April 12, 19.32 
Feb. 	14, 1902 
Feb. 	14, 1902 
April z8, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
June 26, 1902 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Mar. 21, 1902 
Dec. 	12, 1901 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Feb. 14, 1902 
Aug. 	is, 19172 
Sept. 15, 1902 
June 26, 1902 
June 	6, 1902 
Aug. 26, 1902 
Sept. 15, 1902 
Aug. a6. 1902 

Aug. 15,1902 
Aug. is, 1902 
Aug, 26, 1902 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Dec. 	23, 1901 
Dec. 	t3, 1901 
Dec. 	7, 19ot 
Dec. 	xi, 1900 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Dec. 	II, 1891 
Nov. 27, rgot 
Dec. 	6, 	isiox 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Dec. 	2.8, 1901 
Feb. 14, 1902 
Mar. 	12, 1902 
Mar. 3r. 1902 
Mar. 	5, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
June is, 1900 
Feb. 	TO, 1902 
Dec. 	12, 1901 
April 12, 1902 
Aug. 26, 1902 
May 	2, 1902 

Oct. 	29, 1901 
Nov. 27, 1901 
Feb. 28, 1902 
Feb. 	5, 1502 
Dec. 	II, 1901 
Sept. is, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Mar. 	4, 1502 
Mar. 31, 1902 
April 12, 1902 
Dec. 	18, 1901 
Sept. 15, 1902 
Mar. 14, 1902 
Aug. 	4, 1902 
May 21, 1902 

Feb. 	4, 1002 
Dec. 	13, 1891 
Aug. 26, 1902 
July 	a6, 1902 
Dec. 	9, /901 

Sept.
A 	z5  15,, 490 022 

Aug. 15, 1902 
Dec. 	l9, 1901 
April T 0, 1902 
Feb. 	13, 1902 
Feb. 	73, 19.32 
Dec. 	T I, !COOT 
Feb. 24, 1902 
Feb. 24, 1902 
Feb. 	5, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Nov. 27, 1901 
July 	7, 1902 
Aug. 26, 1902 
April 12, 1202 
Mar. Ie. 1902 
April 	7, 1902 
Dec. 	23, Igor 
Feb. 	14, 1002 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
May TO, 1902 

Dec. 	7, 1901 
April 12, 1002 
Sept. 15, 1902 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Mar. 	4, rgoa 
Aug. 26, 1902 
Feb. 14, rgna 
Feb. 	14.1002 

Dec. 	7, 1901 
Dec. 7, -901 
Aug. 26. 1902 

Bock, 	Christian 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.55. 
Bock, Joel  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Bockman, 	Jacob 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $287.62. 

	

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 

	

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $26.34, 
Bocolo, Antonio  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Boitino, Domenico A 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Boitino, Dom. A 	Sweeper, Dept. ut Street Cleaning, $250. 
Bolger, 	Stephen  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25.6!. 
Bomgevis, William 	Teacher, Brooklyn Disciplinary Training School, 

$879.52. 
Benadeo, 	Lawrence. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Streelb  Cleaning, $125. 
Bonnano, Michael 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Bonner, Hugh 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Booker, Clayborne 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 	• 
Bovas, Nicholas 	' 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Bowles, John 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $275.80. 
Bowles, Major 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 

	

do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $226.55. 

Boyd, Adam  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
do  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $76. 
do  	Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 

Boylan, John J 	Ironworker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $546. 
Boyle, . Henry 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
Boyle, James 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Boyle, 	h  	Inspector 	f Sewers, 
Boyle, John F 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
Bracco; Nicola. -  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
Bracken, James P 	Inspector, Dept. of Water Supply, $3,285. 
Bradley, fames 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Bradley, 	John 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Brady, Edward 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Brady, Hugh 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Brady, John  	Paver, Dept. 	of Highways, $680. 
Brady, John J 	Inspector of Meters, $3,280. 
Brady, 	Kate, 	admx. 	Sweeper; Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

of Patrick Brady 	 
Brady, Patrick  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $520. 
Brady, Thomas  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Braham, 	Emanuel 	Messenger, $2,435.40. 
Branco, 	John 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $124.tr. 
Brandinner, John 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $303.38. 
Brandon, Richard 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Brandt, Valentine 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Brandweln, Jacob 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
Brannigan, Edward 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Brannon, James S 	Sweeper, Dem. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Brausch, Matthias 	Blacksmith, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $637. 
Breason, John M 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Breen, 	Peter 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
llrehayne,__,John 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Brennan, Henry- 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Brennan, Henry G.. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $21.67. 
Brennan, 	James 	.. 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
Brennan, James D.. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $aoo. 

	

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $$o. 

	

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Brennan, Thomas 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
Brenner, 	Christian 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $155.13. 
Brenner, John  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Brenner, 	John 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $5o. 

	

Breslin, 	James 	_ 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Bria, Andrew 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 

	

Brian, August 	.... 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Brianco 	John 	.... 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
Brick, Joseph  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Brick, 	oseph.  

	
Sweeper, Dept. .11 Street Cleaning, $250. 

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $294.52. 
Brienza, Felice  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $154.05. 
Britto, David  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $40. 
Bridges, Bernard II  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150, 
Bristow, Thomas 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $482.65. 
Broadwick, 	James 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 

Brockleier, 	ohn.... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Brookmeyer, P. W  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning,$250. 
Broderick, 	Matthew, 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150 . 
Broderick, 	Michael. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

Brohan, 	John 	. ,  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $23.64. 
Bronkmeier, 	John 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 

	

Brophy, 	John  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

Brophy, Joseph  	Carpenter, Dept. of Buildings, 	$3,595. 

	

Brosnan, John  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

Brower, 	William 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Brown, Charles  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $103.84. 

do  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $190. 
do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 
do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
do  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $40. 
do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 
do  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $14. 

Brown, Frank  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Brown, Fred'k 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Brown, Frederick W. 	Inspector, Dept. of Water Supply, $3,205. 
Brown, H 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Brown, 	Harry 	Laborer, Dept: of Parks, $i9o. 
Brown, Henry 	Foreman, Dept. of Highways, $84. 
Brown, Henry P 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning$150. 
Brown, 	James  	Mechanic's 	Helper, 	Dept. 	of 	Street 	Cleaning, 

$330. 
Brown, John 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $191]. 

do  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $36o. 

Brown, Joseph B 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Brown, Thomas 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Brown, William 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $118.20. 
Brown, Wm. W 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Brownell, Robert 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 

	

do 	.. •  	Foreman, Dept. of Highways, $74. 
Brownell, Robert S 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
Brunio, Gregorio 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $43.34. 
Bruno, Antonio 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $226.55. 
Bruno, 	William 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
llruono, 	Andrew... 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $157.74. 
B'ruton, Patrick 	Mechanic's 	Helper, 	Dept. 	of 	Street 	Cleaning. 

$455. 
Bryan, Allen 	Sweeper, Dept, of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Bryan, Michael 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $20.55. 
Bryant, Francis 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Bryant, Frederick... 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $157.74. 
Bryant. Wesley 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 	• 

	

do  	 Sweeper, Dept. of 3ti eet Cleaning, $250. 

	

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $86.68. 
Iluanarino, 	Pasquale. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Buccico, Guiseppe 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $39.40. 
Buchanan, 	Joseph 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Buchman, Joseph 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Buckley, Tohn 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Buckley, Nathan 	Foreman, Dept. of Highways, Bronx. $564. 
Buckley, Thomas 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Buckley. Thomas 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Bucoli, 	Antonio 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o• 

	

do  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
Bubse, Albert 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $414. 
Buccafusea, 	Frank 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Buono. Andrew 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
Burdick, John P 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, 5320. 
Burger. Joseph 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

do  	Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Burgess, Richard 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $37.43. 
Burke, 	Tames 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $so. 
Burke, John 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 5138.04. 
Burke. 	Mary 	A. 	Painter, Dept. of Parks, $787.50. 

admx. 
Burke, Michael 	. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Burke, Richard 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
Burnhardt. Adam 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $76.83. 
Burns, 	Bernard 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Burns, Frank j 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Burns, George 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Burns, Tomes H.. 	. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning,$15o. 
Burns, Martin 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 

	

de  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Burns, 	Michael 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

Burns, 	Will'am 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Burro, Nicolo 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $z5o. 
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29 27 	Oct. 29, 1901 	Burrow., James 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $I52. 

2Q 317 	Nov. 27, 1901 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 

19 347 	Dec. 2, 1901 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1,250. 
32 68 	Feb. 28, 1902 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $252. 
36 193 	Sept. 15, 1902 	Busch, Jacob, 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $327.02.  
32 234 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Busceicchio, Guiseppe Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 199 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Buseck, Jacob 	. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
35 28 	July I I, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
27 240 	Aug. 27, 1901 	Butcher, Andrew—, Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $212. 
28 472 	Oct. 24, 1901 	 do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, 76. 

	

22 86 	Nov. II, 1901 	 do  
	

 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, ronx, $60. 
31 442 	Feb. 17, 1902 	 do   Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 

32 161 	Mar. 12, 1902 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $134- 
33 123 	April 1, 10112 	 do 	 Mason, Dept. of Sewers, $212. 

35 490 	Aug. 26, 1902 	Butler, Michael 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $i5o. 

3  
31  4 	Feb. 18,1902 	Butt, William 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

35 41.5 	Aug. 26, 1902 	Butts, George W 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 

35 485 	Aug, 26, 1902 	Byrne, John T 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
30 13 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Byrne, Michael 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
30 13 	Dec. 7, Igor 	Byrne, Thomas W 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
35 136 	July 26, 1902 	llyrnes, James J 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $157.74. 
3o 160 	Dec. II, 1901 	Byrnes, Martin 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $so. 
35 255 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Byrnes, Thomas 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Sticet Cleaning, $250. 

13 212 	April ro, 1902 	Byrnie, Michael 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 

34 367 	June 26, 1902 	Byron, Thomas 	. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $418.20. 
35 484 	Aug. 26, 1902 	 de 	 ...ii. eeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $i5o. 

31 336 	Feb. io, 1902 	Cadewell Martin 	, Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
3o 160 	Dec. 11, 1901 	Cagan, James 	. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, so. 
30 293 	Dec. 16,1901 	Caggiano, Matteo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, so. 
31 272 	Feb. 5, 1902 	Caggnano, Matteo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, so. 
33 2i6 	April lo, 1902 	Caggrano, Matteo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 

amen l 35 496 	Aug. 26, 1902 	Cahill,   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $1,5o. 
3o 225 	Dec. 12, Igor 	Cahill, ohn 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
29 318 	Nov. 27, 1901 	Cahill, ohn J 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parka, $152. 
29 318 	Nov. 27, 1901 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 648. 
35 261 	Aug. is, 1902 	Cahill, Thomas 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

35 274 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Cairiano, Guiseppe 	 Sweeper, Dept. ui Street Cleaning, $25o. 
3z 432 	Mar, 22, 1902 	Caivana, Pasquale 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
.13 218 	April 10, /902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
3 	 Matteo 388 	Mar.. 21, 1902 	Capone, Ma teo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, ;so. 
33 158 	April 7, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
31 394 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Caladrino, oaladrino, T moso 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
31 394 	Feb. 14, 19O2 

	

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
35 266 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Calandrio, Thomas 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

30 14 	Dec. 7,19ot 	Caldwell, John J 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
35 497 	Aug. 26, 1902 	Calfi, Fillipi 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
34 3118 	June 26, 1902 	Calfii, Phillipo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $122.45. 
31 272 	Feb. 5,1902 	Calibera, Vincenzo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
36 203 	Sept. 15, 1902 	Caligero, Donato 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $121.17. 
33 157 	April 7, 1902 	Callaghan, Patrick 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
35 276 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Callahan, Daniel J 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

30 225 	Dec. 25, 19oz 	Callahan, Frank 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
33 254 	April zo. 1902 	Callahan, George S 	Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 

$455 
29 478 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Callahan, James 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
3o 225 	Dec. 12, 1901 	 do 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, $138.04. 
3o 226 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Callahan, John 	

 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn. $118.04. 

35 272 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Callahan, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
36 193 	Sept. 15, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $285.65. 
31 62 	Jan. 11, 1902 	Callahan, Martin 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
33 217 	April 10, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
34 224 	Ire 6, 1902 	Callahan, Miles 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $4o. 
32 363 	Mar. 2 x , 1902 	Callahan, Patrick 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $5o. 
33 431 	April 42, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $50. 
30 14 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Callahan. Peter J 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
33 217 	April 10, 1902 	Callahan, Tim 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $t25. 
31 336 	Feb. 10, 1902 	Callorisino, Guiseppe. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning„ $250. 
33 216 	April zo, 1902 	Calogera, Donato 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
35 264 	Aug. i5, 1902 	Calvert, George 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

• 36 201 	Sept. 15, 1902 	Camenleugo, G i u - 
seppe 	  Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $86.68. 

35 272 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Camerlengo, G-..•. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
28 473. 	Oct. 24, 1901 	Cammerer, Andrew 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
31 442 	Feb. 17, 1902 	 do 	 • . Employee, Dept. of Highways. $264. 
29 86 	Nov. ii, 1901 	 do 	 • • Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
3r 221 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Cammise, Domenico 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $50. 
31 221 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Cammise, Domenico 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
35 495 	Aug. 26, 1902 	Campagno, Nicolo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
29 171 	Nov. 16, igor 	Campana,Charles J. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 
30 436 	Dec. 28, 1901 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
32 162 	Mar. 12, 1902 	 do   Laborer. Dept. of Parks, $254. 
32 	i 	Feb. 19, zgoa 	Campanaro, Giovanni. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
19 470 	Mar. 6, I900 Campbell, George W. Meter Clerk, Dept. of Water Supply. $4,875.26. 
31 336 	Feb. ro, 1902 	Campbell, John H 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 24 	Feb. 24, 1902 	 do 	. • • Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
32 25 	Feb. 24, 1902 	 do   .§. weeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
3o 14 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Campbell. Michael 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
35 497 	Aug. 26, 1902 	Campbell, Thomas 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $r5o. 
35 	6 	July II, 1902 	Campogno, Nicolo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
35 23 uly i z, 1902 	Campono, Domenico. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
3o 294 	)ec. r6, Igor 	Cangro, Louis 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
3o 15 	Dec. 7, x go z 	C1111011, James 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04 
31 471 	Feb. 18, 1902 	Canty, Theodore 	 Ship Calker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $637. 
35 280 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Capano, Nicolo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
33 219 	April to, 1902 	Capeggio. Gerardo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $125. 
31 63 	.Tan. It, 1902 	Capola, Joseph 	 Sweeper, Dept, of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
31 364 	Feb. 13, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o, 
33 220 	April 10, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
3o 294 	Dec. i6. ,got 	Capone, Carmine 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
33 220 	April io, 1902 	Capone, Christopher. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
31 393 	Feb. /3, 19o2 	Capone, Fiorande 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
3o 294 	Dec. z6, Igor 	Capone, Florindo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
33 216 	April lo, 1902 	Capone, Guiseppe 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
35 273 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Capano, Domenico 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 432 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Cappozolo, D 	 sweeper, Street Cleanitig Dept., $375. 
31 270 	Feb. 5, 1902 	Cappozzolo, D 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
32 431 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Capra, Donato 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
3o 226 	Dee. 12, 1901 	Capputo, Joseph 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, $738.04. 
36 226 	Sept. 16, 1902 	Capuna, Nicola 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
33 215 	April ICI, 1902 	Caputo, Louis 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $125. 
35 271 	Aug. is, 1902 	Ca1.1110, Luigi 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
36 195 	Sept. i5, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $76.83. 
32 187 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Caputo, Michael.— Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $250. 
32 200 	Mar. 13, 1902 	 do   Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
36 196 	Sept. 15, 1902 	Caradangelo. Pietro, Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $283.68. 
35 268 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Caradangelos, Pietro, Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 187 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Carraciolo. Domenico Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $25o. 
31 273 	Feb. 5, igoz 	Carallo, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $go. 
32 431 	Mar. 22, 1002 	Carbo, Vito 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 

Sweeper'. Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 32 430 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Cardiello"Cono 	 
36 194 	Sept. is, 1902 	Cardos, Henry 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $78.80. 
31 27t 	Feb. g, 1902 	Carey, Dennis 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
32 431 	Mar. 22, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $175. 
31 64 	Jan. it, 1902 	Carey, Patrick 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $50. 
3o 15 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Carey, William 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, $1.38.04. 
31 337 	Feb. zo, 1902 	Carguelo, Antonio.., Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
3o 15 	Dec. 7, Igor 	Carlin, John 	. Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, 8138.04. 

Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, 8138.04. 3o 226 	Dec. i2, 1901 	Carlin, Michael 	 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, $138.04. 30 16 	Dec. 7, I9OT 	Carlo, Michael 	 

30 255 	Dec. rs, root 	Carmenlengo, G 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $35.46. 
3o 305 	Dec. 16, 1901 	Carmine, Tanori 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $40.25. 
3o 278 	Dec. 14, 1901 	Carmody. Daniel 	 Sper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
33 217 	April to, 1902 	Carney. Patrick 	 Swee

wee
per. Dept. of Street Cleaning. $125. 

35 	7 	July II, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
33 218 	April 10, 1902 	Carollo, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 150. 3 	 Genaro 28i 	Mar. 17. xgoz 	Carozza, G naro 	 
33 158 	April 7, 1902 	 do   Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning. $5o. 

24 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 35 
227 	

1..)ti
ec. 12, t907 	Carr, James 

July II, 1902 	Carozza, Genaro 	 
	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, $738.04. 30  

Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn. $7.38.04. 30 76 	Dec. 7,1901 	Carrano, Alex 	 
36 195 	Sept. T5, 1902 	Carrano, Corno 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $417.64. 
32 430 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Casella. Pietro 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
32 235 	Mar. 14, x902 	Carricilo, Domenico 	 Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning. $250. 

Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, $138.04. 3o 227 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Carla/dl, Tohn 	 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $50. 29 423 	Dec. 10. 1901 	Carroll. Martin 	 

	

32 235 	Mar. 14, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 	
 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 32 336 	Mar. 20, 1902 	 do 

32 200 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Carroll, Michael.— Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, Ego. 

	

35 278 	Aug. 15, 1902 	 do 	 S weeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
36 194 	Sept. Is, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $315.20. 
29 772 	Nov. 16, I901 	Carroll, 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144Carroll,Patrick 	 L • 
30 436 	Dec. 28, Igor 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
32 162 	Mar. 12, 1902 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 

so 16 	Dec. 7, i9oz 	Carroll, William 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
31 271 	Mar. 5, 1902 	Carrano, Como 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o, 
32 364 	Mar. 21, 1902 	Carrusso, Francesco 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $0. 
30 17 	Dec. 7, i got 	Carson, Philip 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
3z 365 	Feb. 13, 7902 	Carter. Thomas 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $go. 
31 483 	Feb. zg, 1902 	Carucci, Ciro 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
31 484 	Feb. 18, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
34 476 	July 7, row 	Carom, Raffaele 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $i5o. 

35 494 	Aug. 26, 7902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
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234, 436445  

31 484 	Feb. 18, 1902 	Casale, Charles 	 

35 278 	Aug, 15, 1902 	do 

31 381 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Cassello, 	Cono 	 
35 492 	Aug. 26, 1902 	Cassin, 	Robert 

35 262 	Aug, r5, igoz 	do 

36 202 	Sept. 75, 1902 	do 

31 394 	Feb. 14, 1902 	CeSUIrO, Angelo 	 

32 434 	Mar. 22, 1902 

33 423605 	AApurgi.l 2185,, 140022 	cioffo,doGiro 

3.44, 46565 	Jan. 	
117: 11990022 

31 365 	Feb. 	13, 1902 	do 

30 228 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Clynes, 	Martin 	 

36 202 	Sept. 15, 1902 	Caruso, Guiseppe 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $80.77. 
332

5 430 	

Aug. 15, 1902 	Caruso, 	Raphael 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
re 30 	17 	Dec. 	7, 1907 	Caruso, Sabi 	Sweeper. Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

33 431 	April 28, 1902 	Carusso, 	Francesco, 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Mar. 22, 1902 	Carusso 	Frank 	 

32 238 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Casa, 	Genaro
, 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 

35 272 	Aug. is, 1902 	Casa, NO1r/0 	
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

35 493 	Aug. 26, 1902 	Casaya, 	Antonio 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
3o 227 	Dec. 12, Igor 	Casale, Giovanni 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
2309 42147 	Dec. 	7, 1901 	Casale, 	Nicolo 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
34 475 	July 	7, 1902 	Casaya, 	Antonio 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 

Dec. 	lo, 'got 	Casella, 	
. . . . 

Andrea 	 
do 	

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
36 794 	Sept. ig, 1902 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $242.31. 
32 235 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Casella, Andra . 	

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

35 493 	Aug, 26, 1902 	Casey, Edward 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $i5o. 
33 213 	April to, 1902 	Casey, 	Michael  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
32 238 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Casey, William 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
30 	z8 	Dec. 	7, 1902 	Cassella, Antonio 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
31 484 	Feb, 18, 1902 	Cassanalla, 	Peter  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 199 	Mar. z 3, 1902 	Cassella, Andrea 	

SS ww eeeeppeerr: Dept. p t of S . of Street 
 Cleaning, 

Cleaning, 
inogi ;5 . $2500.. 

35 268 	Aug, 15, 1902 	
do. "• 	

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 429 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Cassella, Cono 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
33 221 	April zo, 1902 	Cassella, Dominick 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $zas. 
36 200 	Aug. 26, 1902 	Cassello, 	Domenico. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $222.61. 
3o 272 	Dec. 14, 1901 	Castellano, Louis 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
3o 	18 	Dec. 	7, 1901 	Castellano, Salvatore. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, ;138.04. 
32 272 	Mar. 17, 1902 	Cassidy, Peter 	

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $250. 

32 163 	Mar. 12, 1902 	Castra, Isaac 	
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $150. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 

32 433 	Mar. 22,1902 	Cavaca, Vito 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
35 495 	Aug. 26, 1902 	Cavanagh, Andrew J. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
31 485 	Feb. 18, 1902 	Cavanag , Edward 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
33 	85 	Mar. 31, 1902 	Cavanagh, John  	

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $62. 

35 265 	..ug. 15, 1902 	Cavanagh, 	Patrick 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31 272 	Feb. 	5, 1902 	Cavelli 	Alexandre 	

,. 	
Sweeper, 

eeee ppeerr: Dept.Dept. 
 p 	of S   of Street Cclleeaanininngi, $$2;02..76. 

32 437 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Cavielfe, Allesandro 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
31 485 	Feb. 18, 1902 	Cazzitan, Guiseppe 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31 273 	Feb. 	5, 1902 	Cefali, Antonio 	Sweeper, Dent. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 	24 	July 	I1, 1902 	Cefole, Guiseppe A • 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
33 220 	April zo, 1902 	Celbilo, 	Francesco.. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $ta5. 
35 494 	Aug. 26, 1002 	Celebre, Michael... • 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
32 202 	Mar. r3, 1902 	Celentanio, Mariano. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
35 495 	Aug. 26, 1902 	Cereielo, Francesco.. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
35 271 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Cerone, Antonio.... 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31 485 	Feb. i8, 1902 	Cerrone, Antonio.... 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
31 486 	Feb. 18, 1902 	do 	.. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 

do 	
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 

31 395 	Feb. 	14, 1902 	 -. . 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $go. 
35 494 	Aug. 26, 1902 	Cestero, 	Rocco 	. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
22 432 	June 15, 1900 	Chadwick, Wm. H., 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $300. 

Tune 	6, 1902 	Charlin, Joseph A. 	Assistant Foreman. Dept. of Highways, $170. 
1324 223275 	Mar. ze, 1902 	Charner, Charles E 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31 395 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Chartero, John 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 	250. 
35 277 	Aug. 15, 7902 	do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $250. 
30 	78 	Dec. 	7 1901 	Cherrilli, Jinsta 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
33 157 	April 	7, 1902 	Chiarat, Matthew  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
32 317 	Mar. 19, 1902 	do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
30 	19 	Dec. 	7, 1901 	Chickley, John 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
31 221 	Feb. 	4,1902 	Chieffi, Sanfino 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
35 267 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Chieffo, Sarafino 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 203 	Mar. 13, 1902 	t.hierichella, Rocco 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

do  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
35 271 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Childs, 	William 	E 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31 486 	Feb. 19, 1902 	Chinrichello, Rocco 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
31 486 	Feb. 	19, 1902 	do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
33 209 	April lo, 1902 	Chioniello, 	Raffaelo 	Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
30 228 	Dec. 12, 1902 	Chirrello 	Francisco 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
35 498 	Aug. 26, 1902 	Christ, 	John 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $i5o. 
32 435 	Mar. 22,1902 	Christofaro, Angelo.. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
30 355 	Dec. 19, Igor 	Chums, Peter 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
36 225 	Sept. t6, 1902 	Ciambreno, Gabriele 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31 222 	Feb. 	4, 1902 	do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
31 222 	Feb. do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31 337 	Feb. It' , ;990022 	Cianflone, Gabriele 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 364 	Mar. 21, 1902 	Cicco, Giovanni 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
33 4,0 	April 28, 1902 	do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
36 226 	Sept. 76, 1902 	Cicero, Vincenzo 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $z5o. 
31 370 	Feb. 13, 1903 	Ciliberti, Francesco 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
33 219 	April ro, 1902 	do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
32
5 365 	Mar. 

Aug.2T ,1 99.022 	do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $250. 3  
do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

3.3: 436249 	April 28, 1902 	do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
30 356 	Dec. 19, 1901 	Ciniaretta,. Carmine 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
31 	65 	on. 	.., 1902 	Cioffi, Guiseppe 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Dept., $go. 

	

ar. 21, 1902 	do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 	
 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $250. 
32 435 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Ciopptt Guiseppe 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
3o 	19 	Dec. 	7, 1901 	Cirannt, Achille 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn. $138.04. 
32 363 	Mar. 21. 1902 	UMW, Nicola 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
.33 219 	April ro, 1902 	Cirigliano, Donato 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
30 	19 	Dec. 	7, 1901 	Cirone, Cono 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $738.04. 
33 429 	April 28, 1902 	Civano, Nicola  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
33 327 	April z6, 1902 	Ciyierio, 	Singlo  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $236.90. 

- 31 395 	Feb. x4. zooa 	Claffey, Herman 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. Brooklyn, -13-.04. 3o 	20 	Dec. 	7, 1901 	Clancy, 	Michael J. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, 	vl 	$ 	R 
30 228 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Clancy, Thomas 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, $138.04. 
35 269 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Clark, John A 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
36 196 	Sept. 15, 1902 	do 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $102.44. 
29 468 	Dec. ix, Igor 	Clark, John H 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $29.55.  
22 433 	

June 15, x900 	Clark, Richard D. 	Salary as Clerk, Dept. of Water Supply, $3,000 32 	33  Mar. 22, 1902 	Clarke, Charles F 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Nov. zo, 1900 	Clarke, James F 	Plumber, Dept. of Buildings 	$4,480. 
Mar. 21, 1902 	Clark, 	John 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

32 429 	Mar. 22, 1902 	do  	Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
33 43° 	April 28, /902 	do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $5o. 

do 
..  
	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Clarke, John A 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
32 432 	Mar. 22, 1902 	do 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
35 497 	Aug. 26, 7902 	Clarke, 	Michael 	, 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
35 267 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Clayton, 	William._ 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
36 195 	Sept. 15, 1902 	do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $302.41. 
33 213 	April io, 1902 	Clayton, William H 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
3o 	20 	Dec. 	7. tool 	Clemente, 	Battista 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
33 213 	April ro, 1902 	Clifford, 	Edward  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
30 381 	Dec. 23, 7901 	Clifford, 	John 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25.61. 
JO 	20 	Dec 	7, 1901 	Cline, 	John 

	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $$o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $738.04. 

33 36o 	April 21, 1902 	Cloonan, Lawrence.. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parka, $78. 
3o 337 	Dec. IL 1901 	Clumba, Antonio... 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $3x.52. 
30 	21 	Dec. 	7, 1901 	Coakley, 	

Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
ohn 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

3o 163 	Dec. it, 1901 	Cockran, Timothy 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $50. 
35 261 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Coffe, Guiseppe 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 	93 	Mar. 	4,1902 	Coffer, Jacob 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
32 200 	Mar. 13. 7902 	Cogan, Thomas 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $50. 
32 317 	Mar. 79, 1902 	do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
32 435 	Mar. 22, 1902 	do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
33 169 	April 	7. 1902 	do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
32 201 	Sr.M 	13, 1902 	Cohen, 	Marcus 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning $5o. 
32 440 	Mar. 22, 19e2 	do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
35 277 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Cohen, 	Meyer 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
36 797 	Sept. 15, 1902 	do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $80.77. 
31 396 	Feb. it., 1902 	Cohen, 	Myer 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
3o 163 	Dec. ii, 19o1 	Colanels, Domenico 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $5o. 
35 269 	Aug. x5, zgo2 	Colantoni, 	Saverin 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
3o 256 	Dec. 13, 1901 	Colantuoni, Saverio 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $35.46. 
35 267 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Colasanti, Angelo 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $250. 
32 439 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Colasanto, Angelo 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
32 2or 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Colassanto,_Angelo 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
33 221 	April !et, 1902 	Colasaur, 	Frank 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
30 382 	Dec. 23, igoz 	Colastano, Anton 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
.35 266 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Colasurdo, 	Frank 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 26x 	Aug, i5, 1902 	Colaufelo, Dom 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31 376 	Feb. 73, 1902 	Cole, William L 	Wheelwright, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $637. 
to a338 	Dec. 18, !got 	Coleman. 	Ch des— 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $37.52 
36 201 	Sept. 15, 1902 	do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $415.67. 
31 146 	Jan. 	23, 1902 	Coleman, Daniel 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
35 493 	Aug. 26, 1902 	Coleman, Daniel J 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $r5o. 
36 200 	Sept. 75, 1902 	Colengalo, Domenico 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $254.13. 
36 197 	Sept. is, 1902 	Colesanti, 	Angelo 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $295.50. 
3o 	21 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Collete, 	Francesco 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
3o 	az 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Collier, Thomas 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
3o 	22 	Dec. 12,1901 	Collins, Daniel J 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn. $138.04. 
33 274 	April zo, 1902 	Collins, Tohn   	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $725. 
3o 	22 	Dec. 	7, 1901 	Collins, Cohn J 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn,6138.04. 
3o 	22 	Dec. 	7, spot 	Collins, Thomas... • 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 2138.04. 
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if 

it. 

FOLIO. 	COMMENCED. 	TITLE OF ACTION. 

  

NATURE OF ACTION. 

       

Mar. 21, 1902 
Sept. 15, 1902 
Aug. 26, 1902 
Dec. z z, 1900 
Mar. 21, 1902 
April 28, 1902 
Dec. 7, 1901 
Mar. 14, 1902 
Aug. 26, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Sept. IS, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Sept. 15, 1902 
Feb. 14, 1902 
Feh. 14, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
April 12, 1902 
Mar. 27, 1902 
Dec. 12, 19ot 
July 7, 1902 
Dec. 7, 1901 
Feb. 18, 1902 
Dec. 13, 1901 
Aug. IS, 1902 
Sept. 15, 1902 
Feb. 14, 1902 
July I T, 1902 
Aug. 1 r. 1902 
Dec. 12, 1901 
April to, 1902 
Mar. 12, 1902 
April 10, 1902 
Dec. 7, 1901 
Dec. 7, 1901 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Feb. 18, 1902 
Dec. 7, 1901 
April 12, 1902 
Feb. 24, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Sept. 13, 1902 
Nov. 20, 1900 
NOV. 20, 1900 
Dec. 7, 1901 
Dec. 12, 1901 

July  7, 1902 
ov. 16, 19o1 

Dec. 28, 1901 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Feb. 13, 1902 
June 15, 1900 
Nov. 22, 1901 
Mar. 14, 1902 
Feb. 14, 1902 
Feb. 14, 1902 
Dec. 19, 1901 
Mar. 25, 1903 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Sept. 15, 1902 
Feb. 14, 1903 
July 7, 1902 
Aug. 26, 1902 
Dec. 7, teiot 
Dec. 7, 1901 
Dec. 7, 1901 
Feb. 4, 1902 
Aug. 15, I9e. 
Sept. 15, 190 
Dec. 7, 191 
Dec. 13, 196. 
May 14. 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Jan. 1 ,1002 
Nov. z!r• 1001( 
Aug 15, 1612 
April lo, 	32 
April z8, x902 
Mar. 13, 19os 
Feb. 18,1902 

. Feb. 5, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Dec. 18, 1901 
Sept. 15, 1902 
Feb. 24, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Feb. x8,1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Sept. 15, 1902 
Oct. 24, 1901 
Nov. t6, 19o1 
Dec. 12, 1901 
Mar. 12, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Mar. 13, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Feb. 4, 2902 
Mar. 14, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
April zo, 1902 
an. z x, 1902 
ar. 17, 2902 

Mar. 13, 1902 
April 7, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Feb. 4, 1902 
Feb. 4, 1902 
Feb. 18, 1902 
Sept. 13, 1902 
Mar. 21, 1902 
April 28, 1902 
Feb. 13,1902 
April to, 1902 
Nov. ,6, 1901 
Dec. 28, 1901 
Feb. 4, 1902 
Feb. 4, 1902 
April 10, 1902 
Dec. 12, 1901 
Sept. a, 1902 
April 12, 1902 
Lune 15, 1900 
Feb. 4, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Feb. 13, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1002 
Sept. 15, 1002 

Sept.
uly 7, 1002 

S 	13, 1902 
Dec. 19, 1901 
Dec. 14, 19ot 
Dec. 7, 1901 
Sept. 13, 1902 
Oct. 24, 190! 
Feb. 17, 1902 
Dec. 12, 1901 
Nov. 11, zgoz 
Sept. 15, 1902 
Aug. 26, 1902 
Tuly 11, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
April 10, 1902 
April 12. 1902 
Dec. 7, 1901 
Dec. 7, 1901 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Mar. 19, 1902 
April 7, 1902 
Mar. 13, 1902 
Aug 15, 1902 
April 12, 1002 
Nov. 20, 1900 
Dec. zr, 1901 
Mar. 4, 1902 
Mar. 20, 1902 
April 1, 1902 
Aug. 26, 1902 
July 7, 1902 

Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1 44. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1 84. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250 
inspector, Dept. of Water Supply, $3,285. 
Attendant, Dept. of Parks, $66. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $39.40. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $108.35. 

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $13.81. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $88.65. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. oi Street Cleaning, $20.55. 
Carpenter, Borough President's Office, $170. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $373. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $94.56. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $309.29. 
Painter, Dept. of Parks, $178.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $234. 
Painter, Dept. of Parks, $294. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $504. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 

i Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, so. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $236.10. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

weeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184• 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
Inspector, Dept. of Water Supply, $3,000. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Blacksmith, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $637. 
Sweeper Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $49.25. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
Driver, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 8585. 
	Sweener, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $250. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, i 201.41. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 150. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
Sweener, Street c leaning Dept., $125. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $,20. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 3138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $5o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Dent. of Highways, $320. 
foreman, Dept. of Buildings, $5.575. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Employee, Highways Dept., $6o. 
Mason, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 3250. 

32  353 
36 202 
35 496 
25 52 
32 363 
33 433 
3o 23 
32 236 
35 491  
32  439 
35 262 
36 200 
35 278 
36 196 
31 396 
31 396 
32 436 
35 279 
33 290 
33 55 
30 229 
34 476 
3o 23 
312  47 
3o 256 
35 
36 

277 
199 
397 
24 

276 
302 

31  
35 
35 
3o 
33 
32  
33 
30 
3o 

255 
162 
214 

23 
24 

268 35 
3 1  
3o 

487 
24 

289 
25 

270 
26 

33 
32 
35 
36 
24 439 
24 439 
30 24 
3o 229 
34 454 

30  172 
436 

32 436 
31 370 
22 433 
29 257 
32 237 
31 398  
31 398 
30  355 
33 10 
35 

6  
27 

35 23
3 

 
36 198 
31 397 
34 475 
35 498 
30 25 
3o 25 
30 25 
31 222 
35 270 
36 198 
3o 26 
3o 256 
34 77 
32 436 
31 66 
29 273 
35 270 
33 221 
33 445 
32 203 
31 487 
3z 271 
32 43Z 
30 1/ 
36 

33  
198 
397 
264 
273 
4

6
87 

22 

31  
35 
35 
31 
3
6  
5 

28 
29 
30 
32 
35 
32  
35 
3,  
32  

197 
502 
172 
437 
163 
279 
199 
275 
223 
237 

35 263 
33 222 
3 t 66 
32 280 
32 202 
33 158  
35 279 
31 224 
31 224 
31 469 
36 169 
32 365 
33 429 
31 370 
33 215 
29 173 
3o 437 
31 223 
31 223 
33 222 
30 229 
35 Soo 
33 290 
22 433 
31 224 
32 437 
31 377 
35 26 
36 201

3  

34 455 
36 26 
3o 355 
30 282 
3o 26 
36 27 
28 473 
31 442 
29 437 
29 86 
36 199 
35 496 
35 6 
32  433 
33 218 
33 289 
3o 26 
3o 27 
32 434 
32 431 
32 31 
33 157 
32 201 
35 266 
33 288 
24 442 
30 164 
32 93 
32 32.8 
33 123 
35 492 
34 454 

Colonesi, Antonio 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $27.62. 
Colonno, Michele 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $157.60. 
Coloran, Joseph 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $i 5o. 
Colton, Patrick 	 Foreman Carpenter, Dept. of Buildings, $5.432.50. 
Colutumis, Saverio. , Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5u. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Colwell, John 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Comban, Dom 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Corner, Patrick 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Comiso, Domenico 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Commisso, Raffael 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $102.44. 

	

Comparata, Gaetano 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Comparto, Gaetano 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $70.83. 

	

Comporato Gaetano 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
John ohn 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 8375. 

	

do 	• • 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Conell, John 	 Driver, Dept. of Highways, $480. 

	

Conkling, Edward G 	 Laborer, Dept. of Sewers, $180. 
Conley, James H 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Conley, Thomas 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
Conlon James 	 Sweeper, Street Cleanin$, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

jo 	 Ship Caulker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $637. 
Connell, Michael 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $13.79. 

	

do 	.. • - Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

do 	• - 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $80.65. 
Connell, Richard 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $250. 

	

do 	• 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

	

do 	• • . Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Connell, Thomas 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04 
Conners, Bernard 	 Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $453. 
Conners, Martin 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 
Connolly, Bernard 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Connolly, James .. • Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Connolly, John • • • • Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Connolly, P 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $230. 
Connolly, Patrick 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Connolly, Michael 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Connor, Edward . • Paver, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
Connor, Martin .. • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

do 	• • • • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Connors, David 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Connors, James 	 Cleaner, Dept. of Buildings, $2,590. 

do 	No. 2 	 Cleaner, Dept. of Buildings, $2,370. 
do 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

Connors, James J 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Connors, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Connors, Martin 

do 
Connors, Patrick 	 
Connors, Patrick 	 

	

Conrath, Charles W 	 
Conroy, James L 	 
Consalve, Guis 
Consalvo, Guiseppe 	 

do 
Consilvo, Guiseppe 	 
Constantino, Vito 	 
Constanz, Pasquale 	 
Conte, Lorenzo 
Conti, Lorenzo 
Conto, Lorenzo 
Conto, 

do 
Conway, Andrew 	 
Conway, George 	 
Conway, James 	 
Conzzo, Vincenzo 	 
Coogan, Thomas 	 

do 

Cook,Joseph 	 
Cook, lavmes 	• 

Cook, illiam H 	 
Coolahan, John 
Coolohan, John 
Cooney, David F 	 
Cooney, Thomas 	 
Copobranco, F 	 

do 
Copobriango, Cono. 
Copola, Guiseppe 
Coporale, Gaetano 	 

	

Coperate, Giuseppe 	 
Coppobeino, Conn 	 

	

Coppozoli, Domenico 	 
Coppozzoli, D. 	 

do 
Corbett, Michael 	 
Corbi, Philip 	 
Corbo, Vito 	 

do 

	

Corcoran, Thos. E 	 
do 

do 
do 

Cordos, Henry 	 

	

Coriello, Alexandre 	 
Corrien, Domenick 	 
Cortese, Antonio 	 
Cortese, Dom 	 
Cortese, Domenico 	 
Cortese, Giovanni 	 
Cortese, Michael 	 
Cortese, Nicholas 	 
Cortese, Nicola 	 
Cortese, Nicholas 	 
Cortese, Pasquale 	 

do 
do 

Corto, Vito 
Cosa, Nofrio 
Cosella, Andrea 	 

do 
Cosgrove, Daniel 	 
Coso, Gernazo 	 
Costa, Isaac 	 

do 
Costanzo, Pasquale 	 

do 
Costello, Nicola 	 
Costigan, Alexander 
Coughlin, Dennis 	 
Coughlin, Michael.. 
Coughlin, Patrick 	 
Coughlin, Timothy 	 

do 
Coughlin, William 	 
Coulter, John 	 

do 
Courtney. Charles J. 
Couth. Frank 	 
Cowell, Richard 	 
Cox, Martin 
Cox, Thomas 
Coyle, Philip 
Coyne, James 

• do 
do 
do 

Crane, John 	 
Crane, John F 	 
Crane, Michael 	 
Crane, Patrick 	 

do 
Crane, Richard 	 
Craynor, Patrick 	 
Creadon, Dennis 	 
Creman, James 	 
Cremerius, Patrick 	 
Cremerius, Peter 	 

do 
Crennan, James 	 
Cristofan. Angelo 	 
Croke, Thomas 	 
Croker, Richard V 	 
Cromer, Frank 	 
Cronin, David 	 

do 
do 

Cronin, James 
Cronin, John 	 
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29 273 	Nov. 25, 1901 	Cronin,pjoseph 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning,  $138.04. 
3o 27 	Dec. 7, 19o1 	Cross, eter 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
32 284 	Mar. 18, 1902 	Crowley, Paul    Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning Dept., $500.50 
32 438 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Crowley, Thomas 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
31 270 	Feb. 5, 1902 	Crum, Edwin F 	 Sweeperept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

E 31 363 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Crum, George G 	 Steam  Engineer, Dept. of Parks, $500. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, so. 30 :65 	Dec. z z, 19ot 	CrUM, John 	 

32 236 	Mar. 14, 1902 	 17   Sweeper, Dept of Street Cleaning, $a5o. 
32 2 	Feb. 19, 1902 	Cruma, Peter 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, a5o. 
36 225 	Sept. 16, 1902 	Cucci, Achille. 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31 225 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Cucco, Giovanni 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Cucco, Giovanni 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 33 52  246349 	
Aug. 

22, 11990022  
do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

3o 338 	Dec. ta, 1901 	Cuddy, Joseph 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
33 274 	Aug.. 15, 1902 	Cuclemo, Vincenzo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
33 290 	April 12, 1902 	Cugel, G. August 	 Foreman, ctept. of Highways, $80.50. 
35 269 	Aug. x5, 1902 	Cusp, G. Carnes 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31 273 	Feb. 5, 1902 	Cuts', Nicola 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
33 214 	April TO, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
13 289 	April 12, 1002 	Cullen, Patrick 	 Paver, Dent. of tzttchways, $680. 
3o 414 	Dec. 26,1901 	Cullen, Terence 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $238.04. 
325 439523 	

Mar. 
2 Aug. 261; 11 990022 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 3   

Cumbo, Vincenzo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $13.78. 
32 236 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Cuminale, Pieto_ 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
30 27 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Cunniffe, John T 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
35 276 	Aug. xs, 1902 	Cunningham, _John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31 67 	Jan. 11, 1902 	Cunningham, Thomas Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
33 215 	April 10, 1902 	 do 	 Sweener, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
3o 339 	Dec. 18, 1901 	Cunza, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $21.67. 
32 438 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Cunza, James 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
31 399 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Cunzo, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 438 	Mar. 23, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., ;375. 
3I 488 	Feb. 18, 1902 	Cunzo, Vincenzo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 440 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Cuoce, Nicholas 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., 8375• 
15 275 	Aug. is, 1902 	Cuozzo, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
3o 203 	Sept. 15, 1902 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $92.59. 
31 225 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Curci, Guiseppe 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
31 225 	Feb. 4, 1902 	do Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 	
3o 28 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Curley, Michael J 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn,  $138.04.  
30 28 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Currillo,Michael 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 3'38.04. 
30 382 	Dec. 23, 19o1 	Curry, 'rank 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $43.34. 
36 27 	Sept. 13, 1902 	Curry, Henry. 	 Sweeper, Dept.  of Street Cleaning, $150. 
31  472 	Feb. 18, 1902 	Curtin, Maurice 	 Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $546. 
35 275 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Curtin, Patrick 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
3:., 288 	April 12, too2 	Curtis, Charles J 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highwa s, $320. 
29 27 	Oct. 27, 1901 	Curtis. William H 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 152. 
29 318 	Nov. 27, 1901 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 152. 
32 69 	Feb. 28, 1902 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 216. 
31 398 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Cusick, Peter 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
33 14 	Mar. 25, 1902 	Cuzzo, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, i so. 
31 337 	Feb. zs, 1902 	Cuzzo, Vincenzo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
31 399 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Dabraccio, Paolo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, so. 
31 400 	Feb. 14,1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
36 227 	Sept. 16, 1902 	Dabraccio, Paolo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 440 	Mar. 22, 1902 	D'AdaMO, Genaro 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
35 2b5 	Aug. 15, 1902 	D'Addamo, Genaro 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 	7 	July 11, 1002 	D'Acidessio Agostino Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
36 14 	Sept. 8, 1902 	 do 	• . Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $z5o. 
33 15 	Mar. 25, 1902 	D'Agistino, Nicola 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
33 369 	April 21, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Street Cleaning' Dept., $5o. 
35 25 	July it, 1902 	do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
36 204 	Sept. t5, 1902 	Dagonz, Frank 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning,  $181.24.  
31 276 	Feb. 5, 1902 	D'Agostino, Nicolo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
3o 28 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Daildumas, George 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
31 276 	Feb. 5, 1902 	D'Alessandro, Paolo. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, ;so. 
32 240 	Mar, 14, 1902 	 do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31 276 	Feb. 5, 1902 	Dalio, Baggio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
36 14 	Sept. 8, 1902 	Daly, Dennis 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
35 5no 	Sept. 2, 19oz 	Daly, tohn 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
35 137 	July 26, 1902 	Daly, ohn j 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $157.74. 
3o 29 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Daly, imothy 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
35 28o 	Aug. is, tgoz 	Damecker, Chris 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
36 203 	Sept. 15, 1902 	Damelio, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $114.26. 
35 284 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Damiano, Rocco... • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 447 	Mar. 14, 1902 	D'Angelis, Giovanni. Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $373. 
32 458 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Danmeyer, Charles 	 Driver, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 4o0. 
33 226 	April io, 1902 	D'Anna, Giuseppe 	• Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
35 284 	Aug. ts, 1902 	 do 	• 	• Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 296 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Danrielio, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
33 220 	April to, 1902 	D'Araglio, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., 8125. 
3o 29 	Dec. 7, 1901 	D'Augustina, Salva- Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

tore 	  
35 295 	Aug. 15, 1902 	David, Samuel 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
36 204 	Sept. 15, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $78.80. 
30 230 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Davis, Charles J 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
31 383 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Davis, John H....•• Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $40. 
33 91 	Mar. 31, 1902 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $14. 
32 238 	Mar, 14, 1902 	Davis, Samuel 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
30 23o 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Dawson, James 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
32 203 	Mar. x3, 1902 	D'Bet, Pasquale.... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
32 441 	Mar. 22, 1902 do 	• • . . Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
36 15 	Sept. 8, 1902 	Dean, ames 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
35 	8 	July t z, 1902 	Dean, ames W 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
30 230 	Dee. 12, 1901 	Dean, ohn F   Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 138.04. 
31 371 	Feb. 13, 1902 	De Angelis, Giovanni sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $a5o. 
3o 29 	Dec. 7, 1901 	De Angelo, Francis— Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 138.04. 
3 -, 223 	April lo, 1902 	De Belisso, laquinto. sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
333265 422480771 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Debiazi0, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250.

—  31 399 	Feb. 14, 1902 	De Blassi, John. •• Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 287 	Aug. is, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 204 	Mar. 13, 1902 	DeBrazio, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

M 
Sept.

ar. 2152,, ,1990023 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
do 	— Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $287.62. 

36 211 	Sept. 15, 1902 	De Cass, Antonio.. • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $206.85. 
31 275 	Feb. 5, 1902 	Deccicco, Donato 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
32 367 	Mar. 21, 1902 	Dechiara,  Matted 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, *5o. 
32 239 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Decicco, Donato 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
31 277 	Feb. 5, 1902 	De Cillo, Nicola 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, so. 
32 446 	Mar. 22, 1902 	 do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 375. 
36 227 	Sept. 16, 1902 	De Clerico, Camillo. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
33 432 	April 28, 1902 	Decliara, Matteo... • Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $5o. 
3o 339 	Dec. t8, Igoz 	De Cunza, Guiseppe. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
3o 471 	Dec. 31, 19o1 	Defeo, Francesca 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
32 204 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Deficio, Angelo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, so. 
31 226 	Feb. 4, 1902 	De Filippo, llichola 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 250. 
32 447 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Defino, Francesco 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 375. 
35 293 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Defino, Vincenzo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
36 209 	Sept. is, 1902 	 do 	• 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $88.80. 
36 22 	Sept. 9, 1902 	De Firo, Francesco 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $150. 
32 354 	Mar. at, 1902 	De Flora, Giuseppe 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15.78. 
35 501 	Sept. 2, 1902 	De Frinllo, Vincenzo, Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
3i 226 	Feb. 4, 1902 	De Geneo, Michele 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
34 368 	Tune 26, 1902 	Degnan, Andrew 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $173.80. 
36 33 	Sept. 16, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $z so. 
3o 3o 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Degnan, John 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $1 38.04. 
32 441 	Mar. 22, 1902 	De Grazia, Giuseppe 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
34 240 	June 6, 1902 	De La Montainge, G. Asst. Foreman, Highway Dept., $150. 
30 3o 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Delaney, Christopher Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 3138.04. 
30 166 	Dec. 11, 1901 	Delaney, john 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
.35 500 	Sept. 2, 1902 	Delaney, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
3: 226 	Feb. 4, T902 	Dc Llnso, Vittenn 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 250. 
34 366 	Mar. 21, 1902 	do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, so. 
32 444 	Mar. 22, 1902 	do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 375. 
" 432 	April 28, 1902 	do   Sweener, street Cleanup. Dent., $50. 
35 285 	Aug. xs, 190z 	do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $250. 
3o 311 	Dec. 17, 1901 	De Lany, Andrew A. Foreman, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $z,137.50. 
3o 3o 	Dec. 7, 190i 	Delavo, James 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 3138.04. 
35 286 	Aug. 15, 1902 	De Layo, Leonard 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
36 205 	Sept. ts, 1902 	Del Dones, Sebastian. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $263.98. 
29 469 	Dec. i t, 1901 	Del Donno, Selma. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 

tino 	  
32 442 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Delficio, Angelo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
31 400 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Delfico, Thomas 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 296 	Aug. is, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
36 206 	Sept. 15, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 276.80. 

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, zso. 35 290 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Delfino, Angelo 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 25o. 36 227 	Sept. z6, 1902 	Delia, Felice 	 

36 205 	Sept. rs, 1902 	Delisse, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $299.44. 
32 446 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Dellarosa, James 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 8375. 
35 283 	Aug. 15, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
36 208 	Sept. 15, 1902 	 do 	• • . . Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $315.20. 
28 474 	Oct. 24, 1901 	Dellett, George H 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $134. 
19 87 	Nov. zi, 1901 	 do   Laborer, De t.  of Highways, $119. 	

 Employee, Dept. of Highways, $462. 
Deller, Matthew 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

3321  42435 	FFeebb.. 21 47:  11990022 	 do 

34 369 	June 26, 1902 	Del Priore, Guiseppe. Sweener, Street Cleaning Dept., E A , 	.27. 
36 22 	Sept. 9, 1902 	 do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
31 227 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Del Signore, Antonio Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
3v 227 	Feb. 4, 1902 	 do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
31 277 	Feb. 5, 1902 	De Luca, Bernard 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
35 286 	Aug. 15, 1902 	De Lucca,Domenico. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

35 286 	Aug. 15, 1902 	 do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

60 
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36 204 
3o 231 

36 208 
32 	94 
30 i66 
3o 356 
3b 211 
3o 	31 
3o 	31 
31 227 
32 	z6 
32 	z6 
35 281 
30 356 
36 209 
31 goo 
33 	31 
3o 167 
35 286 
36 208 
36 211 
30 210 
35 285 
30 	32 
32 204 
35 291 
33 224 
29 479 
30 437 
35 294 
31 275 
36 205 
35 293 
32 442 
36 	23 
29 	42 
29 :73 
32 163 
36 22b 
36 	23 
33 225 
31 401 
35 296 
31 377 
35 284 
3o 	32 
31 4oz 
3t 401 
35 282 
33 225 
3i 	147 
3o 	15 
32 441 
35 287 
30 	32 
30 	33 
33 361 
36 	23 
34 450  
33 327 
31 402 
31 488 
35 288 
3o 167 
31 274 
32 443 
35 289 
30 	33 
32 126 
35 289 
35 294 
32 442 
31 290 
28 474 
29 	87 
31 443 
35 293 
36 207 
35 283 
35 501 
30 394 
35 287 
32 444 
31 274 
35 289 
30 231 
30 231 
33 224 
3o 167 
29 	27 
29 319 
32 	69 
31 226 
31 4oz 
35 297 
32 240 
3z 371 
31 	275 
3,,  224 
32 443 
35 290 
30 	33 
33 223 
30 279 
32 240 
30 	34 
3o 232 
36 	15 
32 354 
29 469 
35 295 
36 206 
35 291 
36 209 
35 288 
36 206 
35 288 
3o 232 
29 173 
jo 438 
32 164 
32 402 
35 5o6 
31 403 
30 	34 
28 475 
31 338 
32 	26 
32 	27 
30 	34 
36 	15 
35 Sot 
35 291 
31 489 
30 	35 
30 295 
32 366 
33 431  
to 273 
31 488 
33 291 
33 222 
30 	35 
36 	t6 
30 	35 
31 274 
32 443 
33 225 
3o 	36 
3o 	36 
36 	24 
32 	44 
3o 168 
35 5o2 
29 384 
32 459 
35 	2133 
3o. 36 
31 472 
36 	38 
30 	37 

Sept. 15, 1902 
Dec. 	la, 1901 

Sept. 15, 1902 
Mar. 	4, 1902 
Dec. 	it, igot 
Dec. 	19, 1901 
Sept. 15, 1902 
Dec. 	7, 1931 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Feb. 	4, 1902 
Feb. 24, 1902 
Feb. 24, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Dec. 	19, 1901 
Sept. is, 1902 
Feb. 14, 1902 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Dec. 	it, igot 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Sept. 15, 1902 
Sept. 15, 1902 
Sept. 15, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Dec. 	7, 19ot 
Mar. 13, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
April to, 1902 
Dec. 	12, 19o1 
Dec. 28, igoz 
Aug. is, 1902 
Feb. 	5, 1902 
Sept. 15, 1902 
Aug. 15. 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Sept. 	9, 1902 
Oct. 	30, 1901 
NOV. 16, 1901 
Mar. 	12, 1902 
Sept. i6, 1902 
Sept. 	9. 1902 
April to, igo2 
Feb. 	14, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Feb. 	13, 1902 
Aug. 	15, 1902 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Feb. 	14, 1902 
Feb. 	14, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
April to, 1902 
Tan. 	23, 1902 
Sept. 	8, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Dec. 	7, tgoz 
April at. 1902 
Sept. 	9, 1902 
July 	7, 1902 
April 16, 1902 
Feb. 	14, 1902 
Feb. i8, 1902 
Aug. 	15, 1902 
Dec. 	11, 1901 
Feb. 	5, 1902 
Mar. 22, t902 
Aug. 	15.1902 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Mar. 	6, 1902 
Aug. 	15, 1902 
Aug. 	15, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Oct. 	24, 1901 
Nov. 	II, tgot 
Feb. 	17, 1902 
Aug. 	15, 1902 
Sept. 15, 1902 
Aug. 	15. 1902 
Sept. 	., 1902 
Dec. 23, toot 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Mar. 22, T902 
Feb. 	5, 1902 
Aug. 	15, 1902 
Dec. 	za, 'go! 
Dec. 	T2, 1901 
April to, 1902 
Dec. 	xi. 1901 
Oct. 	29, 1901 
Nov. 27, 1901 
Feb. 28, 1902 
April to, 1902 
Feb. 	14, 1902 
Aug. 	15. 1902 
Mar. 14, 1902 
Feb. 	13, zgo2 
Feb. 	5, 1902 
April IO. 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Dec. 	7,1901 
April TO 1902 
Dec. 	14, 1901 
Mar. 14. 1902 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Dec. 	12, 1901 
Sept. 	8, 1902 
Mar, 21, 1902 
Dec. 	i i, 1901 
Aug. 	is, 1902 
Sept. 15, 1902 
Aug. t 5, t9o2 
Sept. 15, t902 
Aug. is, 1902 
Sept. 15, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Dec. 	12, zgoz 
Nov. 16, 19ot 
Dec. 28, 19ot 
Mar. 12, 1902 
Feb. 14, 1902 
Sept. 	2, 1902 
Feb. 	14, 1902 
Dec. 	7, :got 
Oct. 	24, 1901 
Feb. 	to, 1902 
Feb. 	24, 1902 
Feb. 	24, 1902 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Sept. 	8, 1902 
Sept. 	2, 1902 
Aug. IS, 1902 
Feb. x8,1902 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Dec. 	z6, 1901 
Mar. 21, 1902 
April 28, tgoz 
Dec. 	14, 1901 
Feb. 	i8, 1902 
April 12, loos 
April to. 19o2 
Dec. 	7, /got 
Sept. 	8, 1902 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Feb. 	5, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
April to, 1902 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Sept. 	9, 1902 
Feb. 	25, 1902 
Dec. 	:1, 1901 
Sept. 	2, 1992 
Dec. 	5, 1901 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Aug. 	15, 1902 
Dec. 	7, i go x 
Feb. 	i13, 1902 
Sept. 18, 1902 
Dec. 	7, 'got 

do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $76.83. 
Del 	Vichio, 	Viii 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04, 

	

cenzo  	. 
De Marco, Salvatore. 	S weeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $285.65. 
Demarest, 	Benjamin 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways. $264. 
Demarsico, 	Michele, 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
De Mattio, Nicola 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Denies, 	W illiam..... 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $82.74. 
Dempsey,John 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $$$138.04. 
Dempsey,Joseph..,. 	Sweeper, Street  Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04.  
Dempwolf, 	William. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 	aso. 

do 	. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 	so. 
do 	. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 	aoo. 

Dendo, Antonio 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Denning, Jacob 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Dente, 	Antonio 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $49.25. 
Deny, Daniel 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Deodati, 	An  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
De Paolo, Vito 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
De Pietro, Michele 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 	297.47. 
De Pinto, Antonio 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $110.32. 
De 	l'into, 	Donato 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $94.56. 
1)e Pinto, Vitantino 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Deppermann, 	Chas 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Dern, John  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

do 	', weeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $t25. 
do 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Dernes, 	John 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Derain, 	Michael., 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 1184. 
Derrico, 	Matteo 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Derrico, Michael 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

do  	Sweeper, Street 	Cleaning Dept., $375. 
do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $88.65. 

Derrigan, 	Bryan..., 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Derwin, Michael 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $158. 

do  	I.aborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 

	

do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $234. 
De Salvo, 	Giuseppe 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $230. 
De Siderato, Allot-12o, 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
De Simone, Antonio 	sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 

	

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 

	

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Devery, Kiran 	Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $455 
Devine, Frank P 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Devine, Gilbert 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Devine, 	Patrick...., 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

do 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 

	

do 	sw et per, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

du  	sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept. 	$i.25. 	, 
De Vito, Antonio 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
De Vito, Giuseppe 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

	

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Devitt, Hugh 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Devlin, Arthur J 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Devlin, Peter  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $180. 
Devlin, William 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
Di Alto, Antonio 	, 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $40. 
Dianople, Joe  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $239.20. 
Di Annoz, Emanuele 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Di 	Bartholomeo. G 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Di Bartonne, Genaro 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Di Belo, Pasquale 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Di Biaccio, Paul 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Dice. 	Michael 	M 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Di Celli, Nicolo 

	
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 

	

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Dichiora, 	Matteo 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Diclerico, Camille 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

	

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Didier, Frank 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 

	

do  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, 16o. 

	

do  	Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Die, 	Antonio 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

du  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $289.59. 
Dietrick, 	Ernest 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Dietz, Adam 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Di Filippo, 	Nicola 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Difiori, 	Francesca... 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

	

do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Di Genore, Michael, 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Di Gioralono, Peter. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Di 	Giovanni, 	Philip 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Dihm, 	John 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Dillman, 	George 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Dillon, James 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 	152. 

	

do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 

	

do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 	216. 
Dillon, John  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $t25. 
Dillon, Thomas 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Dillon, 	William 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Dilworth, 	Michael 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

do  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Dilworth, 	William 	, 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Di Marco, Salvatore. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Di Marco, Stephen 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Dimurico. Giuseppe.. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Dinger, 	Charles 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
Dinkelmyer, Simon 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Dinia, 	Dominica 	, 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Dinia, Guiseppi 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Diola, Giuseppe 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
Diori, Antonio 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning,$47.35. 
Diori, Giovanni 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25.61. 
Diorio, Antonio 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $92.58. 
Diorio, Giovanni 	, 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $280.77. 
Di Pierro, Pasquale, 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $86.68. 
Di Pinto, Donato 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Di Sarla, Michael 	, 	Sweeper, Street (leaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Dittman, Frederick 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 	144. 

do 	,
. 	

Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 	184. 
do 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 	254. 

Di Vista, Guiseppe 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street 	'leaning, $250. 
Dizeo, Domenico 	, 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 

do 	., , 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Doeemo 	James 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Dohr, 	DOTED 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
Dolan, 	Francis 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Dolan, Robert 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Dolinde, 	John 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Dolinger, john 	Sweet.er, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Dolisso, Antonio 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Domato, Nicola  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Domato, 	Raphael 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Domingi, 	Kohn 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Domisco, 	Domenico 	S 	
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Dona, Gaetano 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Dona, 	Michael 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, $250. 
Donahue. Patrick  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
Donati, Charles H 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., lies. 
Donegan, ijohn 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Doncgan„uke 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $t5o. 
Donlon, 	Michael.... 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Donnelly, John._ ... 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Donnelly, Patrick  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Donnelly, Thomas 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Donohue, James 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn. $138.04. 
Donohue, /ohn 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Donohue, Michael 	sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Donohue, Thomas 	-;weeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
Donovan, Frank.  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $21.67. 
Dooley, James J..., 	Driver, Dept. of Street Cleaning, ;Boo. 
Doran, 	̀Mathew 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Doran, 	Nicholas ...  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Doran, 	Thomas 	Ship Calker, Street Cleaning, $637. 

	

do 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $t5o. 
Doran, William J... 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
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TITLE OF ACTION. 

Dorrmann, Frederick 
do 
do 

Dorsey, John F...• 

	

Dursey,_Patrick, Jr 	 
Dotti, Vincent 	 

do 
Dotal, John J 	 
Dougherty, Edward 

Dougherty, Hugh 	 

	

Dougherty, Hugh E 	 
Dougherty, Hugh 
Dowd., dPoatrick 	 

Dowd, Patrick J 	 
Dowdin, Michael J 	 
Dowling, John 	 
Dowling, J'ohn D 	 
Dowling, Michael 	 
Downes, Ellen, admx 
Downes, John F 	 
Downedy., Morris 	 

DownsaoHenry 	 

do 
Downs, Patrick 	 
Doyle, James St 	 
Doyle,James W 	 
Doyled.John 	 

Doyle, Patrick 	 
Doyle, William 	 
Drake,  

Drake, George 

e, George Spen- 
cer 	  

Drake, George T 	 
Draper, John 	 
Driscoll, John J 
Driscoll, Michael H.. 
Du Andtoonio 	 
Dudley, Cornelius 	 

Duffdyo, James 	 
Duffy, John 	 

do 
Duffy, Joseph 	 

Duffy Peter 	 

do 
Duffy, Thddcfmas J ::::  

Dugan,ddooMichael..... 

do 
Duhre, Sebasto 	 
Duhre, Sebata.....• • 
Dulless, Cornelius 	 
Duncan, Richard... • 
Dunham, Lewis K. • 
Dunn, dCoharles P 	 

do 

do 
Dunn,"doJames 	 

Dudnon, Joseph F 	 
Dunn, Luke 	 

Dunn, Patrick 	 
Dur, Sebastino 	 
Durnin, John 	 
D'Venero, Pellegrino 

Daniel aniel .. • • 
Dwyer, James 	 
Dwyer, Matthew P 	 
Eagan, John 	 d   

Ebeneth, Rupert 	 

Eckerson Charles W'• 
Eckert, Louis 
	 

Eckstein, Charles 	 
Egan, James  	 
Egan, Michael 	 
Ehrhardt, Albert... • 
Ehringd,oAndrew 	 

Eigcuhsetlsbacher, Au- 

Eidmand,o  George 	 

do 
Eifrieri, Pasquale' 
Eliott, John 	 
Emanelli, Luigi 	 
Emella, Louis 	 
Emmedtot, John 	 

do 
Engelhartdo, Peter J 

do 	• 
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Ennis,
do 

 James 	 

do 
Enright, Daniel 	 
Enright, John 	 
Enright, ohn D 	 
Enzeo, 	• • 
Eppig, John L 	 
Eraini, Nicolo 	 
Erb, Frederick 	 
Erati, Genera 	 
Eriani, Nicola 	 
Eriani, dVotncenzo 	 

do 
Erriejetti, Louis 

Esposito, Andrew 	 
Esposito, Giovanni 	 
Esposito, Luigi 	 
Esposito, Toney 	 
Evans, oEdward. d   

NATURE OF ACTION. 

Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $60. 
r.mployee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138 04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

Dept. of Street Cleaning, g120.3e. 
Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Dept. of Street Cleaning, $230. 
Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04 
Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04 
Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Dept. of Street Cleaning, $157.74. 
Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Street Cleaning Dept. $375. 
Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04 
Dept. of Street Cleaning, 250. i 
Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Dept. of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Dept. of Street Cleaning, 41.21. 
Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $301.41. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
Mason, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $728. 
Foreman, Dept. of Highways, $84. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, De t. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $455. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $210. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144• 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 1184. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $265.95. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Foreman, Dept. of Buildings, $3,385. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $500.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 152. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 216. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $.25o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $63o. 
Elevator Attendant, Dept. of Buildings, $2,200. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, Si r. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $98. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
Orderly, Dept. of Charities, $140. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn,$138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $165.90. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 

Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 

2 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, r134. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 254. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street leaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 	• 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 88.65. 
Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $436.14. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Teamster, Dept. of Highways, $912. 
Teamster, Dept. of Highways, $390. 
Teamster, Dept. of Parks, $117. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $27.58. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 150. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $738.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 144. 
Laborer Dept. of Parks 184. 

Faccio, Frank 
Faego, Donato 	 
Fagan, Richard 	 
Fagan, William 	 
Fago, Guiseppe 	 
Faherty John 	 
Fahy, Patrick 	 
Fala, Michael 	 
Falchi, Michael 	 

do 

	

iFalcone, Gn seppe 	 
do 

Falen, Denis 	 
Falk, John 	 
Falke, George 	 
Falkinello, Guiseppe. 

Sweeper, 
Sweeper, 
Sweeper, 
Sweeper, 
Sweeper, 
Sweeper, 
Sweeper, 
Sweeper, 
Sweeper, 
Sweeper, 
Sweeper, 
Sweeper, 
Sweeper, 
Sweeper, 
Sweeper, 
Sweeper, 
Sweeper, 
Sweeper, 
Sweeper, 
Sweeper, 
Sweeper, 
Sweeper, 
Sweeper, 
Sweeper, 
Sweeper, 

Evans, Gilbert 
do 
do 

Evans, Henry 

	

do   Sweeper, Dept of Street Cleaning, $230.49. 
Evans, John P.. • ••• Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $435. 
Evans, Owen 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highwa s, $78. 

Falkner, Huh 	 Sweeper Dept. of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Fallon, Daniel 	Sweeper, Sept. 

Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street leaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 25o. 

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $19.70. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweepbr, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $40. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept of Street Cleaning, $ 1.52. 

 of Street Cleaning, 50. 
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34 228 	Tune 6, 1902 	Fallon, ,,x,i lin H 	Blacksmith's Helper, Dept. of Highways. 008. 
3o 43 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Fallon, John J 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
3o 43 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Fallon, 	artin 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $1 38.04. 
35 309 	Aug. 15. 1902 	Fanella, Frank 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
33 228 	April xo, 1902 	Fanna, Diego 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
35 305 	Aug. is, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
32 127 	Mar. 6, 1902 	do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
36 271 	Sept. 23, 1902 	Fanninelli, Joseph 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $297.47. 
36 271 	Sept. 23, 1902 	Fanno, Daka 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $94.56. 
33 293 	April 12, 1902 • Fannon, Thomas 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $$20. 
35 310 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Fanzola, Guiseppe 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31 489 	Feb. 18, 1902 	Farca, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 206 	Mar. 13, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
32 453 	Mar. 22, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
35 301 	Aug. 15. 1902 	do 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 270 	Mar. 17, 1902 	Farino, Carmine-- Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 453 	Mar. 22, 1902 	do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
22 227 	April to, 1902 	Farleyyames 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
36 16 	Sept. 8, 1902 	Farley, atrick 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
32 206 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Farmac, Dayco 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
3o 273 	Dec. 14, 1901 	Farmer, Patrick 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
33 85 	Mar. 31, 1902 	Farmer, Thomas 	 Foreman Sewer Dept., $78. 
33 292 	A0r1112, 1902 	J. arney, Edward 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
29 175 	Nov. 16, tgot 	Farnham, Frank J 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 
3o 439 	Dec. 28, 1901 	 do   Laborer, Dept, of Parks, $184. 
32 165 	Mar. 12, 1902 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 
33 15 	Mar. 25, 1902 	Faronita,_ Guiseppe 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
3o 234 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Farralo, Rocco 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
3o 171 	Dec. it, x901 	Farrell, Andrew 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
32 206 	Mar. x3, 1902 	Farrell Joseph 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
32 452 	Mar. 22, 1902 	d0   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
3o 44 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Farrell, Patrick 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
3o 44 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Farrell, Thomas 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.114. 
34 228 	ire 6, 1902 

7, rut 	Farrell, William ec. 	 
do   Assistant Foreman, Dept. of Highways, $35. 

36  44 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
31 490 	Feb. 18,1902 	Farrello, Frank — 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
3o 45 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Farren, Patrick .. • •• Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $118.04. 
31 228 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Fasalone, Giuseppe 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
31 228 	Feb. 4, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $2oo. 
32 36.7 	Mar. 21, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 
33 53 	Mar. 27, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
33 433 	April 28, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
35 307 	Aug. 15, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 250. 
32 205 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Fascelli, Nicola 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
35 304 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Fascinello, J 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
31 229 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Faulkner, Hugh 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
31 229 	Feb. 4, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
32 452 	Mar. 22, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
36 17 	Sept. 8, 1902 	Fauluzo, Paterin 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $ i so. 
34 436 	July 3, 1902 	Favorino, Francesco 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Streeet Cleaning, $so. 
35 26 	uly II, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
31  14 	Ian. 3, 1902 	Fawcett, George 	 Laborer, Dept. of Buildings, etc., $54o. 
31 383 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Fay, Michael 	. Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $40. 
33 9x 	Mar. 31, 1902 	do 	. Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $14. 
35 310 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Fay, Thomas P 	 Sweeper, Dept of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 242 	Mar. 14, 19oz 	Fazio, Carmine 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31 490 	Feb. 18,1902 	Fazio, Francesco 	• Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
32 241 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Fazzio, Frank 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
3o 172 	Dec. it, isior 	Fazzio, Francesco 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
31 229 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Feelman, John J. •• • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 309 	Aug. 15. 1902 	Feeley, Patrick 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31 338 	Feb. to, 1902 	Feely, Michael 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
3o 172 	Dec. II, 1901 	Feely, Patrick 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
3o 45 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Feeney, Martin T 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
3o 46 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Feeney, Owen 	. Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
35 304 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Fegjgan, Thomas 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 368 	Mar. 21, 1902 	Felder, Ignatz 	. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
33 434 	April 28, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
32 45o 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Felder, Isaac 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
31 490 	Feb. Ill, 1902 	Feleciano„ Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
36 17 	Sept. 8, 1902 	Feliano, Vita 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
35 301 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Felicano, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
29 379 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Fell, William 	. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
35 304 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Feltner, I 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 450 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Feuerstein, Mathias. Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
36 27o 	Sept. 23, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $94.56. 
31 478 	Feb. i8,1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
3o 357 	Dec. 19, 1901 	Ferago, Vincenzo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 31.52. 
3o 45 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Feraro, Michael 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
33 227 	April xo, 1902 	Fernandes, Daniel 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
31 491 	Feb. :8, 1902 	Fernandino, Frank 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31 491 	Feb. 18, 1902 	Fernando, Daniel . • . Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
35 299 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Ferrara, Guiseppe 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
36 269 	Sent. 23, 1902 	Ferrara, Guillo 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $287.62. 
35 302 	Aug. is, 1902 	do 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $250. 
35 308 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Ferraro, Gaetano.... Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $250. 

• 29 480 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Ferraro, Antonio ... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
3o 296 	Dec. 16,x90, 	 do 	• .. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
31 404 	Feb. :4, 1902 	Ferraro, Gaetano ... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
36 270 	Se'.t. 23, 1902 	 do.... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $269.89. 
31 403 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Ferraro, Giuseppe .. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning,too. 
3t 404 	Feb. x4,1902 	 do 	• . Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
32 45o 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Ferraro, Gulio 	. Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
35 308 	Aug. t5, 1902 	Feuerstein, Mathias. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 307 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Fields, Charles 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
30 46 	Dec. 7, :got 	Fillipelli, Rosario 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
3o 415 	Dec. 26, Igor 	Fillippelo, Rocco 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
36 i7 	Sept. 8, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 150. 
35 305 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Fink, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 250. 
36 266 	Sept. 23, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 13o.02. 
3o 46 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Finnan, James H.••• Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
36 17 	Sept. 8, 1902 	Finnegan, Henry F 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
28 476 	Oct. 24, 1901 	Finnegan, James 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $y6. 
29 88 	Nov. xi, 1901 	 do 	• • • Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
31 444 	Feb. 17, 1902 	 do 	• Employee, Dept. of Highways, $26 
35 14 	July 11, 1902 	Finnertyaniel 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 637. 

B 35 306 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Finnic, Benjamin C Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
35 30i 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Fino, Tony 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 250. 
31  338 	Feb. io, 1902 	Finoeror, Michael 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
31 339 	Feb. :0,1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $zoo. 
3i 230 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Flora, Joseph . 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
311 23o 	Feb. 4, 1902 	do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $20o. 
33 77 	. 29, 1902 	Fiore, Giuseppe .. • . Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

M 33 77 	Mar. 21, 1902 	do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $$o. 
33 328 	April I , 1902 	do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $236.90. 
35 300 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Fiore, Pasquale 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
34 457 	July 7, 1902 	Fiori, Gerardo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
30 340 	Dec. 18,19o1 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $21.67. 
33 229 	April to, 19o2 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
32 243 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Fiori, Pasquale 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
36 269 	Sept. 23, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $269.89. 
32 449 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Fiori, Pellerino 	• Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
35 299 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Fiord, Gregory 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 250. 
35 301 	Aug 1$, 1902 	Firiro, Nicole, 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
36 269 	Sept. 23, 1902 	do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 74.86. 
32 449 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Pisiglio,rtstorno 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 

F 29 43 	Oct. 3o, 1901 	Fisse, 	erick 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $88. 
29 175 	Nov. :6, tgoi 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 144. 
3o 440 	Dec. 28, 1901 	 do 	• Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 184. 
32 166 	Mar. 12, 1902 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parka, 254 	—' 
36 266 	Sept. 23, 1902 	Fitzgerald, Peter. • 	 Sweeper, Dent. of Street leaning, $206.85. 
3o 234 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Fitzpatrick, Charles 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04 
29 28 	Oct. 29, 1901 	Fitzpatrick, James 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $isto. 
29 32o 	Nov. 27, 1901 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
29 348 	Dec. 2, 190/ 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $495. 
3* 47 	

Dec.
em 7, 1901 	 do   Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

so 234 	u 	12, 1901 	 do   Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
32 70 	Feb. 28, :got 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $360. 
29 176 	Nov. 16, 1901 	Fitzpatrick, Patrick 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 
30 440 	Dec. 28, i901 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
32 :66 	Mar. 12, 1902 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 
34 220 	Tune 6, 1902 	Fitzpatrick, Phillip 	 Guard, Kings Co. Penitentiary, $231.52. 
32 70 	Feb. 28, 1902 	Fitzsimmons, Patrick Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $264. 
34 40 	May 8, 1902 	 do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $362. 
29 218 	Nov. 20, 19ot 	Fitzsimons, Edward. Elevator Attendant, Public Works, $2,663.75. 
31 404 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Fizioglio, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
30 4i 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Flaherty, Edward 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
34 47 	my 7, 1902 do 	. • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
30 235 	12, 1901 	Flaherty, Michael 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

35 499 	ept. 2, 1902 	Flaherty,Thomas 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 150. 
35 302 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Flaherty, William 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 250. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 94.56. 
Flannery, John j 	 Salary as Meter Clerk_, Water Supply, $3,750. 
Flattery, j.coseph— • • Inspector of Meters,_ Water Supply, $3,285. 
Fleming, William H. Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Flood, James 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $637. 
Flood, John 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Flood, William 	 Plumber, Dept. of Buildings, $3,932.50. 
Flynn, Frank 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Flynn, fames „ No. a. Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Flrnn, John * 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Flyusi, Richard 	• Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
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3o 48 	Dec. 7, 1901 
36 i8 	Sept.8, 1902 
3o 48 	Dec. 7, 1901 
32 27 	Feb. 24, 1902 
32 28 	Feb. 24, 1902 
36 270 	Sept. 23, 1902 
32 242 	Mar. 14, 1902 
3 1  492 	Feb. 18, 1902 
28 476 	Oct. 24, 1901 
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30 49 	Dec. 7, 1901 
30 33 24,92 	DAecpr.ii ,7, 2,  11990032  

12 468 	Mar. 24, 1902 
36 268 	Sept. 23, 1902 
to 49 	Dec. 7, 1901 
31 279 	Feb. 5, 1903 
32 354 	Mar. 21, 1902 
32 466 	Mar. 24, 1902 
32 188 	Mar. 13, 1902 
33 362 	April 21, 1902 
33 362 	April 2i, x902 
35 310 	Aug. 15, 1902 
30 5o 	Dec. 7, 1901 
29 395 	Dec. 6, istot 
31 49i 	Feb. 18,1902 
32 452 	Mar. 22, 1902 
3315 238og 	Feb. 11, 4900 22 

3o 173 	Dec. 11, 1901 
33 16 	Mar. 25, 1902 
33 371 	April 2t, 1902 
35 26July 	1902 
31 280 	l'eb. 5, 1902 
3 2  451 	Mar. 22, 1902 
35 303 	Aug. 15, 1902 
30 SO 	Dec. 7, 1901 
3o 235 	Dec. 12, 1901 
31 124 	Jan. 21, 1902 
34 457 	July 7, 1902 
35 306 	Aug. 15, 1902 
36 x8 	Sept. 8, 1902 
36 268 	Sept. 23, 1902 
32 467 	Mar. 24, 1902 
35 300 	Aug. 15, 1902 
32 297 	Mar. i8, 1902 
32 451 	Mar. 22, 1902 
35 309 	Aug. 15, 1902 
31 434 	Feb. 17, 1902 
32 451 	Mar. 22, 1902 
35 32 	Aug. t,s, 1902 
3o 34o 	Dec. x8, 1901 
so so 	Dec. 7, 1901 
3346  37108 	June 286,, 110022 

35 311 	Aug. 15, 1902 
3o 267 	Sept. 23, 1902 
31 492 	Feb. 18, 1902 
33 	Mar. 25, 1902 
36 228 	Sept. lb, 1902 
3o 362 	Dec. 20, 1
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35 303 	Aug. 15, 1902 
35 305 	Aug. 15, 1902 
32 467 	Mar. 24, 1902 
35 306 	Aug. 15, 19q2 
19 471 	Mar. 13, 1900 
31 279 	Feb. 5, 1902 
36 18 	Sept. 8, 1902 

31 3 
31 

230 	Feb.
492 	Feb.

19 01902  31 	 2 
31 23x 	Feb. 4, 1903 
32 	3 	Feb. 19,1902 
32 94 	Mar. 4, 1902 
32 355 	Mar. 21, 1902 
36 267 	Sept. 23, 1902 
3o 51 	Dec. 7, 1901 
3o 173 	Dec. 11, 1901 
36 306 	Sept. 25, 1902 
31 280 	Feb. 5, 1902 
32 463 	Mar. 24, 1902 
33 228 	April lo, 1902 
3x 279 	Feb. 5, 1902 
3o 306 	Dec. 16, 1901 
32 449 	Mar. 22, 1902 
32 46 1902 
33 292

8 	
April 1
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2, zgo2 

31 493 	Feb. 18, 1902 
30 34o 	Dec. 18, 1901 
32 467 	Mar. 24, 1902 
36 268 	Sept. 23, 1902 
30 SI 	Dec. 7, igot 
31 405 	Feb. 14, 1902 
31 231 	Feb. 4, 1902 
35 307 	Aug. IS, 1902 
36 266 	Sept. 23, 1902 
33 23x 	April to, 1902 
3o 52 	Dec. 7, 1901 
31 282 	Feb. 5, 1903 
24 440 	Nov. 20, 1900 
27 241 	Aug. 27, 1901 

3o 341 	Dec. z8, rgot 
32 459 	Mar. 24, 1902 

3302 459 	Dec.blar' 274; 1901 

36 3Sept. 	9 
29 2794 	sNeovt. 21, 1190021 

32 208 	Mar. :3, 1902 
36 39 	Sept. 18, 1902 
32 188 	Mar. 13, 1902 
36 39 	Sept. x8, 1902 
32 368 	Mar. 21, 1902 
3323 443724 	Amparril 2284: 11990022 

35 321 	Aug. 15, 1902 
35 314 	Aug. is, 19o2 
32  471 	Mar. 24, 19os 
36 357 	Dec. x9, tgor 
24 440 	Nov. 20, 1900 
30 25 	Dec. 7, 1901 
25 too 	Dec. 26, 1900 
3205 250744 	

Nov.
Sept.  225,,  11990021  

3t 405 	Feb. 14, 1902 
31 281 	Feb. 5,1902 
32 471 	Mar. 2 1902 
35 314 	Aug. 15,

4, 
 1902 

32 207 	Mar. x3, 1902 
32 471 	Mar. 24, 1902 
35 323 	Aug. i5, 1902 
31 366 	Feb. 113, 1902 
32 244 	Mar. 14, 1902 
36 275 	Sept. 23, 1902 
30 383 	Dec. 23, 1901 
32 208 	Mar. x8, 1902 
33 :59 	April 7, 1902 
3o 53 	Dec. 12, 1901 
30 174 	Dec.  II,  1901 
33  8  6 Fe  3 424 	Abbr.il 2% 190.2 
32 

 
24, 1902 

35 315 	Aug. x s, 1902 
36 307 	Sept. 25, 1902 
3o 53 	Dec. 7, 1901 
311 229 	Sept. 16. 1902 
36 274 	Sept. 23, 1902 

3 7 
304 24729 	July 237:1990022 

3o 55 	Dec. 7, 1901 
3o 341 	Dec. i8, 1901 
35 322 	Aug. 15, 1902 
3o 174 	Dec. xi, 1901 
3o 257 	Dec. 13, 1901 
3o 206 	Dec. 16, 1901 
35 315 	Aug. IS, 1902 
36 308 	Sept. 25, 1902 
30 53 	Dec. 7, 1901 

35 1 340
3 	 5 1 	Aug. 1 2 102 

33 	Feb. 15, 1
9
902 

Focarile, Carmine 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Foderer, Louis 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 

do   Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Fodervilhe, Martin 	, Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Foggans, Thomas 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $135.93. 
Foley, Cornelius 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250 
Foley, Patrick 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Foley, Thomas 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $125.50. 

do   Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $110.50. 
do   Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
do 	 Employee, Dept. of Highways, $429. 

Folio, James 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Folio, Nicholas 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Folmier, Theo. J 	 Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $520. 
Fomatano, Genorosa 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375 

C 	
. 

Florillo, Carmine 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $76.83. 
Forlo, Francisco 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Foramit, Morris 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $12.33. 
do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

Fortorello, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Foster, Daniel 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $78. 
Foster, William 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $134 
Fox, Joseph 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Fox, Robert 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Foy, Michael 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $376. 
Frabasilio, Michael 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Frabizio, Lorenzo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, so. 
Fradey, William 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
Prager, John B 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 5o. 

do Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

Fralto, Vincenzo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $5o. 
do Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

Fralznick, Philip-  	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Franco, Thomas 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Francois,_ Charles 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Frank, Edward 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $230. 
Frank, Ferdenand 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Frank, Thomas 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Fraznick, Philip 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $90.62. 
Frasalone, Giuseppe 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Frasalone, Michael 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Fraser, John 	Shoemaker, Bklyn. Die. Training School, $140. 
Frashella, Allexandro Sweeper, Debt. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Fratazillio, Michael.. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Fraterio, Frank 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Fratto, Vincenze 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $43.34. 
Frayne, John 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Frazer, William 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $120.17. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
Frazo, Frank 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $78.77. 
Fred, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Freda, Nicola 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 15.78. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Frederico, Nicolo 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
k'rederico, Salvatore. Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Freed, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Freedman, Joseph 	 sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $ap. 
Freeman, John J 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

do   x)weeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Freeman, 	 Salary as Meter Clerk, Water Supply, $4,083.36. 
Frega, ak

.
ovanni 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, ;so. 

Luke 	
 

French, Andrew J 	 sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Fresanto, Matted ,.•• Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Freahilla, Alexander. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning,5o. 

do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 200. 
Fressel, Sidney 	 sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Fricke, August 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Fried, Louis 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $25.65. 
Friedman, Joseph... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $94.56. 

do 	.. Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Frith, IV. S 	 Sweeper, Dept.„of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Fritan, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $151.69. 
Fritte, Sabatina 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 

Frizziglia, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Froelich, Henry 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $47.28. 
Froio, Gregorio 	 Sweeper, ept. of Street Cleaning, $370. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Frost, Thomas 	 Kammer, Dept. of Highways, $520. 
Fruggiaro,

chael  
Giovanni,  Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Frunzi, Michael 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $43.34. 
Fucelh

' 
 Nicola 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

Fulty, Michael 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $238.37. 
Furry, Dominicko 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $x38.04. 
Fusi, Pietro 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $94.56. 

Gaetano, Frank 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Gaffney, Felix 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Galifo, Guiseppe 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Gallagher, Edward 	 ',leaner, Dept. of Buildings, $2,290. 
Gallagher, 	Ellen, Bath Attendant, Dept. of Public Works, 467s. 

admx. ofames W. 
Joseph 	 oseph 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 

do — Driver, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $80:02. 
Gallagher, Michael  j. Driver, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $800. 
Gallery, fames J 	 sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Galliers, Henry 	 sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Galliezo Salvatore 	 sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Gallin, Hugh J 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Gallizzo, Salvatore 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Gallo, Genaro 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Gallo, Michael 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Gleaning,$50. 
Galluzo, Salvatore 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street  Cleaning, $375. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Gamna, Vincenzo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street -Cleaning, $250. 
Gamnia, Vincenzo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Gandio, Vincenzo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 42943. 
Gandulfo, Andrew 	 Cleaner, Dept. of Buildings, $2,290. 

8e pi aeyr e, ,S ag,,t 
Dept. 

 t  . Col ef  nvvi na e rB sr ouopkpl 	l yyn; 8$31.73884.0.4. Gan non, Andrew 	
 :: 
. 

B'wrice  Gannon, John 	 
Gannon, Patrick.. — Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
Gannon, Patrick J 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $106.48. 
Gargano, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Garguilla, Gaetano 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Garguilo, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Garracino, Angelo M. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $269.89. 
Garris, John R 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $43.34. 
Garrison, Michael—. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

do 	... Sweeper, Streeet Cleaning Dept., $5o. 
Gartland, Nicholas 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn. $138.04. 
Gartner, John C 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Streeet Cleaning, $5o. 

do   Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept.., $5o. 
Gassaway, William E. sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $95.59. 

Gut, Frederick 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Gatiazzo, Francesco. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Gaudio, Vincenzo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 94.56. 
Gaynor, John F 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 150. 
Geedig, George 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $301.41. 
Geiss, August C 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Gendlo, Nicole 	. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $43.34. 
Genero, Joseph 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Geneto, Gaetano 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.ta. 
do   Sweeper, Dent. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $256. 
do 	.... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $295.50. 

Gentile, Angelo 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn. $138.04. 
Gentile, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $35o. 

do 	.... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

6$ 
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COMMENCED. TITLE OF ACTION. NATURE OF ACTION. FOLIO. 	COMMENCED. TITLE OF ACTION. NATURE OF ACTION. 

Sept. t6, 1902 	Grostataro, Joseph 	 
Dec. 23,1901 	Grout, M 	  
Aug. 15, 1902 	Guardio, Fillippe 	 
Aug. 15, 1902 	Guariglia, Pasquale 	 
April to, 1902 	Guatelli, Dominick 	 
Aug. 15,1903 	 do 	 
Dec. it, 1901 	Gudici, Gerardi 	 
Aug. 15, i9u2 	Guido, Vincenzo 	 
Aug. 15, 19oz 	Giulio, Vito 	 
Sept. 25, 1902 	do 

	

3 1  364 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Gulvin, Martin J 	 

	

33 91 	Mar. 31, 1902 	do 

	

33 40 	Mar. 27, tyos 	Gunston, Gunda 	 

	

35 102 	July 20, 1903 	Gurite, Joseph 	 

	

32  463 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Gustalli, Dominick 	 

	

31 :79 	Jan. 29, 1902 	Gutheil, John J 	 

	

30 124 	Sept. 8, 1902 	Uutheit, Jonn 	.. 

	

35 321 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Guy, James 	. 

	

34 95 	Mar. 4, loos 	Haas, George 	 

	

3o 61 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Hackett, Peter 

	

24 440 	Nov. 2U, 1900 	Hatf, Jacob 	 

	

33 294 	April 12, 1902 	Hagan, Matthew....  

	

31 473 	Eeb. BS, 1902 	Hagan, Thomas A.. 

	

3o 35 	Sept. to, 1902 	Hagerty, John J.... 

	

30 iyS 	Dec. it, 1901 	Haggarty, James.... 

	

31 232 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Hain; Valentine.... 

	

.35 326 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Data, Anson 	 

	

34 458 	July 7, 1902 	Haley, John 	 

	

35 507 	Sept. 3, ions 	Hall, Altred C 	 

	

30 01 	Dec. 7, 1901 	tialitnan, James 	 

	

30 04 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Halloran, John 	 

	

30 62 	Dee. 7, igut 	Halloran, John J 	 

	

30 62 	Dec. 7, 19oz 	Halloran, William 	 

	

3o 63 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Halpin, John 	 
Sept. 26, 1902 	Harnett, NN idiam 	 
Aug. 2o, 19os 	Hamill, Harry J 	 
Mar. 4, 1902 	Hamison, William 	 
Aug. 15, 1902 	Hammer, Bruno 	 
Sept. 25, 1902 	 do 
uct. 24, Igot 	Hammond, Alfred R. 
Nov. 11,19o1 	 do 	 
Feb. 17, 1902 	 do 	 
Dec. 7, 1900 	Hamney, John 	 
Mar. 4,[902 	liandiboda, Joan 	 
Aug. 15, 1902 	Hanley, Hubert 	 
Dec. 11, 1901 	Hanly, James 	 
June 6, 1902 	Hanna, John 	 
Feb. 24, 1902 	Hanna, William 	 
Aug. i5, 19os 	do 	

. 
 

Dec. "o, 19o1 	Hannan, William 	 
Feb. 17, 1902 	Hannon, Owen 	 
Mar. 18, 1902 	do 
April 7, 1902 	do 
Dec. 7, 1901 	Hardie, Charles A 	 
Nov. 16, 1901 	Harke, Martin 	 
Dec. 28, 1901 	 do  
Mar. 12, 1902 	do  
Nov. 16, 1901 	Harlin, Christian 	 
Dec. 28, 1901 	 do 	...• • 
Dee. Ti,  1901 	Harnett, Patrick E 	 

	

311  35 	Sept. to, 1902 	Harney, Martin J 	 
Harnett, W illiam 	 

	

35 33o 	Aug. 15, 1902 

	

.30 64 	Dec. 7, 19ot 	Harrigan, Patrick 	 
Harrigan, James.. 	 

	

30 24 	Sept. 9, 1902 	ri  

	

35 507 	Sept. 3, 1902 	Harrington, 11 imam. 

	

35 327 
32 473 	

Aug. 15, 1902 Harris, Cyrus 	 
Mar. 24, t9o2  Harris, James E.  

i2  306 	0121. 21, 1902 	Harris, Joseph E 	 
April 28. too: 
Mar. i8, 1902 	Harris, William 	 
April 7, 1902 	de  
Feb. 18, tgoz 	Harrison, Antony 	 
Dec. 7, 1901 	Hart, John 	 
Dec. 7, 1901 	Hart, Patrick 	 
Dec. 12, 1901 	do 
Jan. 3, 1902 	Hart, Phineas 	 

, 2  434 	June is, 1900 	Hart, Thomas F 	 
II 131 	Jan. 22, 1902 	Hartford, William J. 

	

31 131 	Jan. 22, 1902 	 d0 	• • 

	

32 lbj 	Mar. 12, 1902 	 do  

	

, 1 232 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Hartigan, Michael 	 

	

32 107 	Mar. 12, 1902 	Harlin, Christian... • 
Nov. 16, 1901 	HasserjoJoseph 	 
Dec. 28, 19oi 
Mar. 12, 1902 	do 
Aug. is, 1902 	Hassey, Daniel B 	 

	

35 330 	Aug. 15, 190s 	Mast, Jacob. 	 

	

35 326 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Hauser, Emil 	 

	

3o 310 	Sept. 25, 1902 	do 

	

35 327 	Aug. 15, 1903 	Hausler, Jacob 	 

	

Si 233 	Feb. 4, 19os 	Hayden.,, j 	 
do 

r 

	

SI 233 	Feb. 4,1902 	 

Dec. 7, 1901 	Hayden, Robert 	 
Feb. 14, 1902 	Hayden, W illiam 	 
Mar. 14, 1902 	 do 	• 	• • • • 
Dec. x4, 1901 	Hayes,  David 	 
Aug. 15, 19os 	 do 
Dec. 5, 1901 	Hayes, James 	 
Dec. 7, 190! 	Hayes, John 	 
July 7,1902 	 do 
Aug. 15, loot 	 do 
Mar. 21, 1902 	Hayes, 'Thomas 	 
Mar. 24, 1902 	 do 	
April 28, 19os 	 do 
Dec. 7, 1901 	Hayes, William M 	 
April 21, 1902 	Hay wood, Allred 	 
April 12, 190s 	Hazel, 6', illaam 	 
Sept. 3o, 19o1 	Healy, John 	. 
Dec. 7, 1901 	Heaney, Arthur..• • • 
Feb. 24, 1902 	Heely, Patrick 	 
Feb. 24, 1902 	 do 
Mar. 13, 1902 	Heil, David 	 
Mar. 24, 1902 	do 
Sept. 25, 1902 	HeiITICrS

' 
 John 	 

Dec.  26.1901 	Heinz, Anton...." • 
July 7, 1902 	 do 

. • . •. 
Aug. 15, 1902 	Helbig, Jacob 	 
Sept. 26, 1902 	 do 	. . 
Dec. 3, 1901 	Heller, Samuel...." 
Dec. 14, 19ot 	Hemphill, John H 	 
Mar. 24, 1902 	Hendricks, Michael 	 
Aug. 15,1902 	Henk, Albert 	 
Oct. 24, 1901 	Hennessy, William P. 
Nov. 31, 1901 	 do 
Feb. 17, 1902 	 do 

	

29 58 	Nov. 2, 1901 	Hennis, Charles 	 

	

29 177 	Nov. 16, 1901 	 do 

	

30 441 	Dec. 28, 1901 	 do 

	

32 167 	Mar. 12, 1903 do 

	

32 168 	Mar. 12, 1902 	 do 

	

30 66 	Dec. 7, 190: 	Henry. George 	 

	

30 238 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Henson, John 	 
April to, 1902 	Herlich, George-- 
Nov. 16, 1901 	Hermance, John 	 
Feb. 5, :902 	Herskowitz, Josef 	 
Nov. 25, 1901 	Healer, Alfred 	 
Sept. 9, 1902 	Healer, Alfred 	 
Oct. 29, 1901 	Hess, Charles 	 
Nov. 27, 1901 	Hess, Christian 	 
Feb. 28,1902 	 do 

	

297 2443 	Oct... 

	

, 	Aug.  30, 1901 	 d 

	

1 	tt  Hewi,o 
William F 	 

	

32 96 	Mar. 4, 1903 	Hewlett. White 	 

	

3o 66 	Dec. 7, 5901 	Heyer, John 	 

	

3o 67 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Hicks, William." 	 

	

36 25 	Sept. 9, 1902 	H;gbie, Josh 	 

	

32 210 	Mar. 13, 19os 	Higgins, David 	 
dO 

	

32 472 	Mar. 24, 19oa 

	

29 178 	Nov. x6, t9oz 	Higgins, John 	 

	

30 442 	Dec. 28, 19ot 	do 

	

32 :68 	Mar. 12, 1902 	do 

	

3o 67 	Dec. 7, 19o1 	Higgins, Michael 	 

	

30 67 	Dec. 7, 19ot 	 do 	

	

32 41 	Feb. 25,1902 	do 	
• 	 

	

33 175 	April 28, 1902 	 do 

	

31  31 	Tan. 8, 1902 	Higgins, Miles 	 

	

31 132 	ten. 22, 1902 

	

31  :32 	an. 22, 2902 	
do 
do 

	

31 446 	eb. 17, 1902 	do 

	

34 479 	July 7, 1 

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $23.64. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $240.34. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $40. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $14- 
Cook, Dis. Training School, $400. 
Gardener, Dept. of Parks, $143.75. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Machine Sawyer, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $858. 
Sawyer, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $360. 
Sweepet, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $420. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Cleaner, Dept. of Buildings, $2,310. 
'tinsmith, Dept. of Higaways, $409.50. 

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

'Tinsmith, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $315308. 

Sweeper, Street Cleanig Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 138.04. 

	

Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, 	

.04. 

 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $49.25. 
Keeper, Dept. of Correction, $480. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $297.47. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $134. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $119. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, $462. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Foreman, Highway Dept., $g8. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. • 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1 44. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 
Laborer, Dept. ot Parks, $1 44. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 084. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $so. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning,  Liooklyn,  $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 375. 

Sweeper, 	

i 
sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 5o. 

 Dept. of Street Cleaning, so. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, so. i 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, so. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, so. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn,i 138.04. 
Swie ler, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 138.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Water Supply, $35. 
Inspector of Meters, Water Supply, $3,090. 
Laborer, Dept. ot Parks, $284. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, ;219. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $254. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $354- 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1 44. 
Laborer, Dept. of Pares 'leaning, 
Laborer, Dept. ot Parks, 254. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street 'leaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 74.86. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn. $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 0945. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $21.67. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $37$. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $78. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $$2o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $100. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, W. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $315.20. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn. $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150.  
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, zso. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 128.os. 
Elevator Attendant, Dept. of Buildings, St.93o.7s. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn. $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
Employee, Vept. of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $120. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $244. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $61.6o. 
laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254- 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 1138 04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Harnessmaker, Street Cleaning Dept., $350. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $144. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $3o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $zso. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $216. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $202. 
City 'rapper, Long Island City, $2,625. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn. $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $130. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1 44. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $z38.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street ('leaning, $455. 
Employee, Street Cleaning Dept., $607.64. 
Laborer, Dept of Highways, $302. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $6o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, $26 

Dept. 	
4. 

Sweeper, ept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 

Gentile, Domenico 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
4.11. • 11, 1902 	Gentilesco, Guiseppe 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

333221  44766088 	

Mar. 24, 1902 

ar. 24, 1902 	 do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $375. 
35 312 	Aug. 15, 10 	 do 2 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, ;s5o. 
36 274 	Sept. 23, 1902 	 do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $94.56. 
3o 175 
30 54 	

Dec. 11. 1901 	Geoggine, J. W 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Streeet Cleaning, $50. 
Dec. 7, 19o1 	Geraghty, Edward 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $z38.04. 

3o 230 	Dec. 12, zgot 	Gerken, Henry.... • • 	 Sw eeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $1373.04. 
30 54 	Dec. 7. 1901 	German, Frederick., Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

350 3191 	
Aug. 15, igos 	Germano, Francesco. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

3 341   Dec. 18, 1901 	Gernico. Domenico 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
33 186 	April 8, 1902 -Gerraguty, W illiam.• Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning Don., $455. 
36 228 	Sept. 16, 1902 	Giacaia, Francisco 	 Sweeper, Dept. ot Street Cleaning, $250. 
36 228 	Sept. 16, 1902 Giamantonio, 	Gue. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

seppe 	, 
35 31 9 	Aug. es, 1902 	Giamorino, Gabriel 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250 
33 328 	April z6, 1902 	Gianata, Vincenza 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $241.50. 
35 3,2 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Gianeill, Antonio 	 .,weeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

3.  314 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Gianiantonio, Gius•• Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, *25o. 
32 463 	Mar. 24, 1902 	titanic°, Domenico 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, aso. 
31 493 	Feb. 18, 1902 	Gummi), Francesco 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
32 469 	Mar. 24, 1902 

Dec. 7, 1901 	
Giantomo, ltuiseppe. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

30 54 Gibbons, Bernord 	• Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

35 317 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Gibbs, Henry W • • • • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $z5o. 

20 470 	Dec. it, 1900 	Gibson, William.— •• Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
35 318 	Aug. 15, 1902 	 do 	• • • • Sweeper, Dept: of Street Cleaning, $250. 

3b 271 	Sept. 23, 1902 	 do 	• • • • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $177.30. 

31 372 	Feb.  13, 19oz 	Giceffo, Victor 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31 231 	Feb. 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
31 232 	I. eb. 	

Gime°, John 	 
do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 

31 125 	Jan. 

4,4, 11 990%2 

Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $542.50. 21, 1903 
eel/. 14, 1902 	

Gill James 	 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Dec. 7, 1901 	
Ctilidig, ueorge 	 
Gillespie, Andrew..,,  Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

do 	• • • Sweeper, Dent. of Street Cleaning, $250. 3 	28 	Feb. 24, 1902 
Dec. 7, 1901 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $ 1 38.04. Gilliand, Robert 	 

Gilmartin, Andrew 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 333332002:  24:55:0555  

	

7 	mar. 13, 1902 
Mar. 24, 1902 Gilmartin, Andrew. • 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

30 56 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Gilmartin, Michael 	, Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $118.04. 
32 344 	Mar.14, 1902 	Gilmartin, Patrick 	,  Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 208 	Mar. Gilmartin, Peter 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $00. 
33 16 	

Mar. 13, 1902 
25, 19432 	do 	• . • • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

30 56 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Gilmartin, Thomas 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
3o 56 	Dec. 7, tgot 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

Dec. 	
Gilroy, John 	 

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 511.52, 29 470 	181:  1100002x 
36 39 	Sept. 	

Ginbiani, Tony 	 
	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 

35  13$ 	July 
6' 

1962 
	

Guide, 
do   Sweeper, Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $ 1 57.74. 

31  494 	Feb. 8, 9 Gindici, Gerardo 	 Sweeper, Dent. of Street Cleaning, $250. 2  1  
35 313 	Aug. 15,1902 	Giocio, Francesco 	 Sweepet, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

33 23° 	April to, 1902 	Giovanni, Carlo 	 sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 

35 325 	Aug. 15, 1902 	liludice, Gerardo. • • • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 30 57 	Dec. 7, s 9ot 	Ciuliaesasf,,i.  Cyrus 	 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. Aug. 15, 1902  35 317 	

eYdraurstin 	 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $ t3.79. 30  357 

35 3141 	

Dec. 19, t901 	Glece, Peter 	 
Patrick 	 Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

33 230 	April to, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 	Glery, do' 

	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 

	

307 	Sept. 25, 1902 343 	
do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Creaning, $315.20. 

32 95 	Mar. 4, 1002 	Glosking, John 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 

33 293 
Cb. 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 

32 243 	

April 12, 1902 
Mar. 14, 1902 	Glynn, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
30 296 	Dec. :0, 1901 
30.257 	Dec. 13,1901 	Godell, dJooseph 	 

	 Sweeper, Dent. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
o 	Dec. 7, teiot Godfrey, Richard 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, $138.04. 3 57  

U  
 Sweeper. Dept•of Street Cleaning, $250. 

30 273 	Sept. 23, 1902 35 324 	Aug. 15, 1902 	
Goebel lkil ca.Y  

	

arrty 	.. ....• • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $78.80. 

31  339 kern io, 1902 	Goebel, William— • Sweeper, Deut. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

34 229 	
Engineer, Highway Dept., $70. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

June 6, tooz 	Goetz, Jacob 	 

30 57   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $206.85, 36 308 	
Dec. 12, 1901 	Gobarde Nicole, 	 
Sept. 25, 1902 	11001, du  

 Sweeper.Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 29 480 	Dec. 12, 1901 
31 406 Feb. 14, 1902 	Goldberg, Samuel. - • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
36 272 	Sept. 23, 1902 Goldberger, Erang• •• Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $254.13. 

35 323 	Aug. 15, 1902 Goldberger, Samuel., Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
36 273 	Sept. 23, 1902 	 do Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $299.44. 

Golden, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
30 175 	 llarnessmaker, Street Cleaning Dept., $637. 33 318 	

Dec. ii, z,-.0i 
April 14, 1902 
man 14, 1902 	Goldman, James E. • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250, 32 243 

	

	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. Mar. 24, 1902 32 470 	 Goldmadno, Max 	 
	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 35 318 	Aug. 15,1902 

36 272 	Sept. 23, 1902 	Goldman, Samuel 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $327.02. 

Aug. 	 Goldner Adolph 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 319 	 15, 1902 	

edit 	• . 	• Sweeper, Dept. •-•1 Street Cleaning, $80.77. 36 374 	Sept. 23, 1902 
Goldstein, David 	• Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 31 281 	Feb. 5, 1902 

• •• do 	• • Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
33 229 	April to, 1902 
35 317 do 	- • • • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
36 273 	

Aug. 15, 1902 
do 	• . • • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $84.56. 

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 32 229 	
Sept. 23, 19os 
Feb. 24, 1902 	 Sweeper, Dept. ot Street Cleaning, $250. 

Golluber, Samuel . 	 

35 3,1 

	

	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Aug. 15, tgos 

32 200 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Gordon, George 	 
32 460 	Mar. 24, 1902 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
30 58 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Gordon, Patrick 	 Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
32 469 	Mar. 24, 1902 	 do 

, o  Patrick 
	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

31 282 	Feb. 5, 1902 do 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
35 3t6 	Aug. 15, 1902 	 do Sweepel, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Gorman, Martin..... Driver. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $800. 3302 460 	Mar. 24, 1902 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

58 	Dec. 9, 1901 	Gorman, Thomas.... 

31 473 	Feb. 18, 1902 	Gorman, William J. Mechanic's Helper, Streeet Cleaning, $455. 
30 175 	Dec. ii, 1901 	Gormley, James 	 sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

35 324 	Aug. i5, 1902 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
33 207 April 12, 1902 	

Gorristano, C. 	 
Gorry, Regis P 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 

I.aborer Dept. of Parks, $152. 
29 320 	Nov. 27 19131 
29 29 	Oct. 29, 1901 	GOssd, oMarttn 	 

	 laborer Dept. of Parks, $152. ,  
do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $216. 

30 58 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $1 38.04. 
32 71 	Feb. 28, 1902 

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Dec. 7, 1901 	Goteglia, Guiseppe 	 r, 

36 34 	Sept. to, 1902 	Gotzel, John 	 
3o 59 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Goulding, George F 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	'weeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 35 322 	Aug. 15, 1902 
Glircavcacnion,i. PCaasroiluoale.... Seeeper. Street Cleaning, Broeklyn, $138.04. 30 59 

	

	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Dec. 7, 1901 

3o 176 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brocklvn, $r38.04. 
Dec. 1 1, 1901 	Grady, Burthly 

30 59 	Dec. 7, 1901 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 36 34 	
Grady, James 

Laborer, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,665. 
Sept. 16. 1902 	Graham, Adam...... 

29 258 • .• • Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Nov. 22, 1901 
Nov. 25, 1901 	

Graham, John 	 
do 29 275   Swee 3o 35 	Sept. 16, zgoz 	 do 	 per, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 

31 383 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Graham, Samuel F 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $.3o. 

33 92 	Mar. 3t, 1902 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $14. 

29 395 	Dec. 6, 1901 	Graham, Samuel T 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $376.  
Driver, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $800. 
Sv eeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 32 460 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Graham, William 	 

3o 236 	Dec. 12, toot 	Graham, William H. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 32 207 	Mar. x3, 1902 	Gramm, Vincenso 	 

3o 3o6 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
31 282 	Feb. 5, 1902 	Granelli, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50, 
33 231 	April to, 1902 	 do 	

. 
Dec. 16, 1901 	Grandt. Frederick 	 

...... Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept.. $125, 
34 436 	July 3, 1902 	Granitic), Michele 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
35 320 	Aug. 15, 1902 	

.. . 
do 	 Sweeuer, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Dept. of Street Cleaning. $ 25o. 35 312 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Granilto, Francesco 	 Sweeper,  
$ 32 244 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Granito, Salvatore 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 20.  

do 	• • • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 35 320 	Aug. 15, 19o2 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $106.38. 36 30.7 	Sept. as, 1902 	Grapp, John M 	. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning $32. June 6, 1902 	Gray, Christian 	 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 34 21385  

Sept. 16, 1902 	Gray, Charles H 	 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 30 236 	Dec. 12. 19oz 	Gray. Martin 	 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $5a. 32 208 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Gray, Michael 	 

33 230 	April to, 1902 	do 	 sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept.. $125. 
Dec. 7, 1901 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklvn, $138.04. 3o 6o 	 Gray, William F... 

S 
35 323 	Aug. is, 1902 	Greedig, George 	, Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250.  
32 460 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Greeley, Felix 	 Driver, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $800. 
35 31 3 	Aug. Is, 1902 	Green, Frank 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $82.74. 36 309 	Sept. 25. 1902 
s.,weeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 30 384 	Dec. 

z7, [got 	
Green, Joseph C... 

1:weeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, $z38.04. 3o 6o 	Dec. 7, igot 	Green, Patrick 	 
sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 35 322 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Green, Philip 	 

31 406 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Greene, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
36 309 Sweeper, Dent. of Street Cleaning, $206.85. 
36 34 	

Sept. 25, 1902 	Greenfield William 	 t. .  
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $1 0. Sept. t6, 1902 	Grieves. Joseph F 	 

30 6o 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Griffith, Frank J 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, ;138.04- 
27 257 	Aug. 3o, 1901 	Griger, John C Bath Attendant, Dept. of Buildings, $[,087.20. 

	

 
31 406 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Grilco, Giovanni 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 	

 Driver, Dept. of Street Cleaning, boo. 19 473 	Mar. 6, 1900 	Grimes, Peter 	 
29 29 	Oct. 29, 1901 	Grinner, Charles H 	, Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
29 32o 	Nov. 27, 1901 	 do 	• Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
32 71 	Feb. 28, 1902 	 do 	• • Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $216. 
35 316 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Grocell, Charles 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning„ $250.  
30 237 	Dec. 12,1901 	Grogan, Lawrence 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, $138.04. 
30 61 	Dec. 7. 1901 	Groner, Michael 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, $138.04. 

35. 318 	Aug. 1$, 1902 	Grosjean, Henry 	 Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250.  
36 309 	Sept. 29, 1902 	 do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $88.65. 

Painter. Park Dept., $980. 
34 53 	May to, 1902 	Gross, Daniel  	

 

3364 
	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. July  7, 1902 	Gross, Frank L 

 25, 1902 
347,08 Gross, Peter 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $202.9/, Sept.e  

3o 383 	Dec. 23, 1901 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. ot Street Cleaning, $25.61. 
30 237 	Dec. 12,19o1 	Grosse, Frank L 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

611 

a3 434 
3 2  299 
33 109 
al 494 
30 04 
3u 64 
30  237 
• 15 

902 	Higgins, Peter 

36 34 
30  383 
35 31 5 
35 324 
33 22 9 
35 321  
.30 178 
35 310  
33 320  
30 308 

30 31 7 
30 70  
32  95 
35 325 
3o 310 
20 477 
29 68 
al 447 
30 03 
24 90  
35 329 
3u 179 
.14 230 
34 29 
35 330 
30 297 
3 1  435 
as 299 
•3 100 
30 63 
.9 170 
30  440  
32 106 
29 176 
io 441  
su 179 

.9 177 
30 441 
32 168 
35 328 

30 65 
11 407 
32 245 
30  279 
35 327 
29 385 
3o 65 
34 480 
35 328 
32  369 
32  473 
33 435 
30 05 
33 362  
33 294 
0 19 

30 66 
33 29 
32 3o 
32 209 
32  473 
36 317 
30 416 
34 480  
.35 329 
36 316 
29 363 
3° 274 
32 473 
35 326  
25 477 
39 89 
31 446 

33 255 
29 177 
31 283 
29 275 
36 25 
29 29 
29 321 
32 72 
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Highbergh, John J. 

do 
Hilbrick,acob 
Hilliard ohn H.... 
Hillis, o n S 	 
Hillis, TThomas 	 
Hinch

do
ey, John 	 

Hinchey,_ John 	 
Orrin rrin H 	 

do 
do 
do 

Hinners, John H 	 
Hitchcock, Frederick 

do 
do 

Hochstatter, August 
Hoey, James 	 
Hoffer, Frank 	 
Hoffmann, Henry 	 
Hoffman, Ludwig 	 
Hoffmann, Ludwig 	 

do 
Hogan, John F 	 
Hogan, Joseph' 	 
Hogan, Martin 	 
Hogan, Patrick J 	 
Holden, Patrick, 	 
Holism, Timothy 	 
Holland, James 	 

do 
Holland, William 	 

	

Hollenstein, George 	 
Holly, James H 	 

do 
do 
do 

Holly, Tallman P 	 
do 
do 
do ... 

Holmes, John W.... 
Holmes, Patrick.... 
Holoran, Peter 	 
Holtzhauer, Frank 	 

	

Cornelius 	 

	

ornelius 	 
Hopkins, James 	 
Hopkins, Michael 	 
Horan, Michael 	 
Horbell, John L 	 
Horohoe, Michael 	 
Horton. Mathew 	 
Hosemann, Carl 	 

do 
Houston, Michael 	 
Howard. Patrick 	 
Hoyt, Joseph 	 
Hubler, John J 	 
Hublitz, Philip 	 

do 
do 

Hudson, Jones 	 
Huebners, Louis 	 
Hughes, Tohn M 	 
Hughes, Thomas 	 
Hulin, Benjamin 	 
Hulton, Garrett 	 
Hummel, Thomas 	 
Hummer, Bruno 	 

do 	 
Humphrey, Matthew 
Humphrey, Philip- 
Hungerford, John 	 
Hunn, John 	 
Hurley, Patrick 	 
Hurley, William 	 

do 	 
Hurst. Jack 	 
Hussey, Daniel B 	 

	

Hutchinson, Charles 	 

	

Hyde,Edwin T., Jr 	 
Hyde, James K 	 

do 	 
do 	 
do 	 
do 	 
do 	 
do 	 

Hyland, Harry 	 
Hyland, James 	 

do 
do 

Hynes, Daniel 	 
Hynes, John 	 
Hynes, Michael J 	 

do 	 
do 	 

Hynes, Patz'ck 	 

	

Hynes, Thomas W 	 
Iannone, Ar tonio 	 
ldorello, Go iseppe 	 
Iglio, Andrea. 	 

do 
do 

Imbriscia, Antonio 	 
do 	 
do 	 

Impembi, Antonio 	 
lmperiale, lUtuseppe 
I trip i ianano, Rattaele 

Innieelli, Bernardo 	 
do 	 

Iriani, Nicola 	 
Irianni, Vincent 	 
Irwin, R 	  
Isaacs, Isidor.. 	 
Iselman. Nicola 	 
Jacob, David 	 

do 
do 

Jacobson, Theodore. 
acques. James H 	 
agnunto, Domenico 
aguinto. Alphonso. 
anaci, Francisco 	 
andruszak, Cassimer 
anuzo, Pietro  • 
aquinto, Alfonso 	 

do • 	 

	

t

aquinto, DomeniCo 	 
ennings, Michael 	 
ennings, Richard 	 

l
erfamck, Joseph 	 
inaro, Guiseppi 	 
ohnson, Harry 	 
ohnson, Johh 	 

do 
do 
do 

Johnson, William 	 

	

ohnson, William R 	 
ones, George H 	 

do 	 
Jones, Manly 	 

do 
Jones, Patrick 	 
Jones, Samuel 	 

dc 
Jordan, Andrew 	 
Josepha, Joseph P 	 
Jourdano. Michael 	 

do 	 
Jranchio, George 	 
Judemo, Vincenz 	 
fudge, Michael 	 
Julian, Tony 	 

do 
Juliano, Felice 	 

32 389 	Mar. 21, 19042 
33 170 	April 7, 1902 
35 26 	July It, 1902 
3o 180 	Dec. 11, 1901 
33 500 	May 2, 1900 
29 104 	Nov. II, 1901 
31 474 	Feb. 18, 1902 
32 299 	Mar. 18, 1902 
33 78 	Mar. 29,1902 
33 159 	April 7, 1902 
29 178 	Nov. 16, 1901 
3o 442 	Dec. 28, 1901 
33 i8 	Mar. 26, 1902 
32 169 	Mar. 12, 1902 
35 331 	Aug. 15, 19132 
29 396 	Dec. 6, 1901 
31 384 	Feb. 14, 1902 
33 92 	Mar. 31, 1902 
32 3o 	Feb. 24, 1902 
35 325 	Aug. 15, 1902 
30 68 	Dec. 7, 1901 
3o 68 	Dec. 7, 19ot 
32 169 	Mar. 12, 1902 
29 178 	Nov. 16, 1901 
3o 442 	Dec. 28, 1901 
36 25 • 	Sept. 9, 1902 
32 245 	Mar. 14, 1902 
29 493 	Dec. 12, 1901 
36 19 	Sept. 8, 1902 
36 19 	Sept. 8, 1902 
35 328 	Aug. 35,1902 
32 369 	Mar. 21, 1902 
33 5 42 	April 28, 1902 

20 8 	Dec. 7, 1901 
4 442 	Nov. 20, 1900 

28 473 	Oct. 24, 1901 
29 89 	Nov. 11. 1901 
31  444 	Feb. 17, 1902 
32 22.1 	Mar. 13, 1902 
28 47b 	Oct. 24, 1901 
29 89 	Nov. it, rsiot 
31 445 	Feb. 17, 1902 
32 225 	Mar. 13, 1902 
33 396 	April 24, 1902 
2 130 	Oct. 3, 19o1 
3o 3o6 	Dec. 16, 1901 
3o 69 	Dec. 7, 1901 
32 209 	Mar. 13, 1902 
V) 303 	Dec. 16, 1901 
31 125 	Jan. 21, 1902 
35 331 	-Aug. 15, 1902 
30 238 	Dec. 12, 1901 
31 125 	Jan. 21, 1902 
so 181 	/etc. 11, 1901 
34 458 	Tuly 7. 1902 
32 30 	Feb. 24, 1902 
30 307 	Dec. 16, 1901 
3o 69 	Dec. 7, 1901 
3o 69 	Dec. 7, 19oz 
32 171 	Mar. 12, 1902 
a8 479 	Oct. 24, 1901 
29 90 	Nov. 11,1901 
31 445 	Feb. 17,19132 
35 329 	Aug. 15, 1902 
30 7o 	Dec. 7, 1901 
33 232 	April to, 1902 
36 28 	Sept. r3, 1902 
30 7o 	Dec. 7, 1901 
3o 7o 	Dec. 7, 1901 
3o 238 	Dec. 12, 1901 
31 283 	Feb. 5, 1902 
33 232 	April to, 1902 
28 132 	Oct. 3,1901 
3o 384 	Dec. 23, 1901 
3o 7t 	Dec. 7, 1901 
3o 71 	Dec. 7, 1901 
36 26 	Sept. 9.1902 
32 210 	Mar. 13, 1902 
33 232 	April 10, 1902 
33 231 	April 10, 1902 
32 474 	Mar. 24, 1902 
3a 323 	Mar. 20, 1902 
24 443 	Nov. 20, 1900 
28  479 	Oct. 24,1901 
29 59 	Nov. 2, 1901 
29 90 	Nov. II, 1901 
31 384 	Feb. 14, 1902 
31 446 	Feb. 17,1902 
32 225 	Mar. 13, 1902 
33 92 	Mar. 31, 1902 
30 71 Dec. 7,1901 
31 132 	an. 22, 1902 
31 133 	an. 22, 1902 
31 445 	eb. 17, 1902 
30 72 Dee. 	1901 
33 56 	Mar. 27, 1902 
29 321 	Nov. 27, 1901 
29 30 	Oct. 29, 1901 
32 72 	Feb. 28, 1902 
3o 181 	Dec. II, 1901 
3o 384 	Dec. 23, 1901 
32 474 	Mar. 24, 1902 
30 342 	Dec. 18, 1901 
31 233 	Feb. 4, 1902 
32 474 	Mar. 24, 1902 
35 331 	Aug. 15, 1902 
35  333234 	Aug. 

 15, 1902 

 
Feb. 4, 1902 

31 234 	Feb. 4, 1902 
35 332 	Aug. 15, 1902 
31 283 	Feb. 5, 1902 
33 233 	April to, 1902 
35 332 	Aug. 15, 1902 
36 317 	Sept. 20, 1902 
31 235 	Feb. 4, 1902 
31 284 	Feb. 5, 1902 
35 332 	Aug. 15, 1902 
33 233 	April to, 1902 
3o 72 	Dec. 7. 1901 
31 339 	Feb. 10, 1902 
32 337 	Mar. 20, 1902 
33 335 	Aug. 15, 1902 
3o 72 	Dec. 7, 1901 
3o 73 	Dec. 7, 1901 
31 494 	Feb. 18, 1902 
31 34o 	Feb. 10, 1902 
30 73 	Dee.. 	, 1or 
3o 73 	Dec. 7 

7
, 19

9
01 

32 355 	Mar. 21, 1902 
31 428 	Feb. 15, 1902 
35 335 	Aug. 15, 1902 
35 335 	Aug. 15, 1902 
35 507 	Sept. 3, 1902 
35 5o8 	Sept. 3, 1902 
31 495 	Feb. 18, 1902 
30 74 	Dec.. 7, 19o1 
30 342 	Dec. t8, 1901 
31 407 	Feb. 14, 19os 
32 369 	Mar. 21, 1902 
33 435 	April 28, 1902 
36 319 	Sept. 26, 1902 
31 309 	Feb. 6, 1902 
19 471 	Mar. 13, 1900 
35 333 	Aug. 15, 1902 
36 318 	Sept. 26, 1902 
31 495 	Feb. 18, 1902 
35 333 	Aug. 15, 1902 
30 74 	Dec. 7, 1901 
31 235 	Feb. 4, 1902 
32 31 	Feb. 24, 1902 
3o 274 	Dec. 14, 1901 
36 19 	Sept. 8, 1902 
30 239 	Dec. 12, 1901 
36 36 	Sept. 16, 1902 
36 318 	Sept. 26, 1902 
36 319 	Sept. 26, 19o2 
32 476 	Mar. 24, 1902 
35 334 	Aug. 15 1902 
36 318 	Sept. 26,

, 
 1902 

35 334 	Aug. 15, 1902 

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $so. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., 532. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
Tinsmith, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $2oo. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1 44. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254• 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $10°. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $376. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $40. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $14. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street (-leaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $1 36.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $436.14. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Fireman, Dept. of Buildings, $2,762.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $6o 
Employee, Dept. of Wighways, $264. 

Dept. ept. of Highways, $50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $60. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $5o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $34. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street cleaning. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Sweeper, Street Clean.og, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. 01 Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $542.50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $542.50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $27.43. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $60. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125: 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper. Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $35.46. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn,$138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn. $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 138.04. 
Foreman, Dept. of Buildings, $5,575. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $40. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 

Dept. ept. of Highways, $5o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $14. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $85. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $85. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Sewers, $33.75. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 5152. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $216. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $23.64. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $43.34. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $137.90. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn. $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $25,0

38

......4.  
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250 

$ 

Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn,  
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper. Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138,34. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $17.76. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $i5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 
	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $287.62. 
Harnessmaker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $637 
Meter Clerk, Dept. of Water Supply, $3,117. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $94.56. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn. $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn. $1 38.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $65.01. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $04 41. 

, 	. 
 

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 275.80. 

i 

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 25o. 

Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $123. 33 233 	April so, 1902 	Jung,  Andrew 	 i 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 250. 35 334 	Aug. is, 1902 	Jurgle,  Joseph 	 

35 336 	Aug. 15, 1902 	unzza, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
36 319 	Sept. 26, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 76.83. 

33 234 	April 10, 1902 	Kafka, Joseph 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $i25. 
35 338 	Aug. 15, 1902 	 du   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
33 235 	April lo, 1902 	Kahnt, Fred . . 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
35 508 	Sept. 3, 1902 	Kaiser, William 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
28 480 	Oct. 24, 1901 	Kallenberger, David 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
29 90 	Nov. 4t, 1901 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
3t 450 	Feb. 17, 1902 	 do   Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
31 42 	Jan. 9, 1902 	Kane, Andrew .. • 	 Watchman, Dept. of Water Supply, $42.80. 
3: 338 	.Aug. 15, 1902 	Kane, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, Us°. 
30 74 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Kane, Michael 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
29 167 	Nov. 15,1901 	Kane, William F 	 Keeper, Bklyn. Dis. Training School, $1,625. 
33 296 	April 12, 1902 	Karcher, William 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 

Aug. 6, 1902 	Karnstcin, Max 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $240.69. 

15  2  32  476 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Kaslilak, Karl 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
35 339 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Katz, Samuel 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
36 311 	Sept. 25, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $303.38. 
34 370 	April 26, 1902 	Kausmann, Michael 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $165.90. 
3o 182 	Dec. it, 1901 	Kavanagh, Thomas 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
27 258 	Aug. 3o, 1901 	Kavanagh, Thomas J. Bath Attendant, Dept. of Buildings, $2,700. 
36 36 	Sept. 16, 1902 	Kearney, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
33 47 	Mar. 27, 1902 	Kearney, Patrick 	 Laborer, Dept. of Sewers, $143. 
28 273 	Oct. 7, 1901 	Kearns

j 
ohn 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning 

30 183 	Dec. II, 1901 	 do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
30 221 	Dec. II, 1901 	Kearns, William 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
35 341 	Aug. is, 1902 	Keating, Edward 	 Sweeper, Dept of Street Cleaning, 8250. 
33 296 	April 12, 1902 	Keegan, Francis 	 Foreman, Dept. of Highways, $6o. 
36 19 	Sept. 8, 1902 	Keegan, Michael 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
3o 75 	Dec. 7,19o1 	Keeley, Joseph .. • 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
33 295 	April 12, 1902 	Keely, James J 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
29 179 	Nov. 16, 1901 	Keenan, Charles 	 Laborer, Dept. of ]'arks, $144. 

do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 2 
1902  
19 01 

do 	... Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 3302 443 	
mDec.e 
Mar. 

 128: 
  

32 96 	Mar. 4,19132 	Keenan, Thomas 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
30 75 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Kehoe, James 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

Kehoe, William J 	 Sweeper, Dept of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Kelleher, Cornelius 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 

do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
do   Laborer, Dept. of I'arks, $254. 

Keller, Edward 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Keller, Henry 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $1$8.04. 
Kells, John H. 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Kelly, Bartley 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
4,..elly, Ben 	 Sweeper Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Kelly, Hugh 	 

do 
Kelly, Isaac 	 

do 
Kelly, James J 	 
Kelly, John 	 

d 

	

3o 77 	Dec. 7, 19o1 	Kelly, William 

	

3o 77 	Dec. 7, 1901 	 do 

	

34 481 	July 7, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $i5o. 

	

35 139 	July 26, 1902 	Kelly, William J 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $1 57.74. 

	

30 78 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Kelty, James 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

31 496 	Feb. t8, 1902 	Kelty, .Patrick....— Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

32 245 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Kemberg, David... • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

32 210 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Kenegly, David 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

4392 449745 	DMea,r.. 2124,, 

	

1902 
	

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

	

01 	Kennedy, Daniel 	 I.aborer, Dept. of Buildings, $540. 

	

30 78 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Kennedy, Hugh 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

32 37o 	Mar. 21, 1902 	Kennedy, James 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
do   Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 

	

30 43
6 	Apper0i.1 278;11990oz 

Kennedy, John... 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

3o 79 	Dec. 7, 1901 	 do   Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

32 97 	Mar. 4, 1902 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Highway's, $264. 

	

3o 79 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Kennedy, Patrick 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn. $138.04. 

4  3 	

do   Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $199.47. 

	

32298  47981 	.In  

	

01 	Nuoye 
a 

Oct. 1 1 , 1901 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $153. 

	

264%119900 21 	Kennedy, Thomas 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $134. 

	

31 449 	Feb. 17, 1902 	 do   Employee, Dept. of Highways, $494. 

	

29 179 	Nov. 16, 1901 	Kenney, James A 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1 44. 

	

29 275 	Nov. 25, 1901 	Kenney, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 

	

28 481 	Oct. 24,1901 	Kenney, Patrick 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $97.50. 

	

29 4.6 	Oct. 3o, 19o1 	 do   Cement Worker, Dept. of Highways, $1,105. 

	

29 91 	Nov. II, 1901 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $85. 

	

31 448 	Feb. 17, 1902 do   Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $330. 

	

35 509 	Sept. 3. 1902 	Kenny, Daniel 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 

	

Jo 79 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Kenny, Dennis 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

30 443 	Dec. 28, 1901 	Kenny, James A 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 

	

32 170 	Mar. 12, 1902 	 do   Laborer. Dept. of Parks, $254. 

	

35 197 	Aug. 4, 1902 	Kenny,  John 	Sweeper, Dept of Street Cleaning, $157.74. 

	

35 509 	, Sept. 3, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 

	

17 233 	Dec. 5, 1899 	Kenny, John F 	 Foreman, Dept. of Public Works, $3,750. 

	

32 211 	Mar. 

	

475 	Mar. 24, 1902 	 1
ar. 13, 1902 	Kenny , 

iO 
 Patrick 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $375, 

	

35 336 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Kenny, Thomas 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

32 246 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Kenny, V% ilham..... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

34 481 	July 7, 1902 	Kenry, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 

	

30 444 	Dec. 28, 19ot 	Kerchherr, Jacob • • • Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 	 • 

	

33 86 	Mar. 31, 1902 	Reolian, Patrick 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $240. 

	

36 20 	Sept. 8, 1902 	Kerrigan, John A 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $i5o. 

	

31 196 	Jan. 31, 1902 	Kerrigan, John J 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 

	

3o 8o 	Dec. 7, 19o1 	Kerrigan, William 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

29 3o 	Oct. 29, 1901 	Kessler, John 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152 

	

29 321 	Nov. 27, 1901 	Kessler, Joan 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 

	

32 72 	Feb. 28, 1902 	do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $216. 

	

29 349 	Dec. 2,1901 	Kevill, John 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $79. 

	

29 1813 	Nov. 16, 1901 	do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 

	

30 8o 	Dec. 7,1901 	Kiernan, Andrew 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.o4. 

	

3o 8o 	Dec. 7, 19ot 	Kiernan, Thomas 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

31 3'3 	Feb. 6, 1902 	killalea, James 	 Mechanic's itelper, Street Cleaning, $5013.5o. 

	

33 295 	April ta, 1902 	Killeen, James 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $520. 

	

28 48[ 	Oct. 24, 1901 	King, Michael.-- Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 

	

29 91 	Nov. 11, 1901 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $60. 

	

31 447 	Feb. 17, 1902 do   Employee. Dept. of Highways, $264. 

	

29 399 	Dec. 7, 1901 	King, Thomas   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 3144. 

	

30  444 	Dec. a, 1901 	do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184 

	

32 1 0 	Mar. :a, 1902 	do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254• Z .., 	• 

	

30 8
1 	

Dec. 7, 1901 	King, William 	 Sweeper, Street ('canine,. Brooklyn. $138.04. 

	

28 482 	Oct. 24, 1901 	King, William S 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 

	

.9 92 	Nov. 11, 1901 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $6o. 

	

49 488 	Dec. 12, zgcn 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Highways. Po. 

	

it 449 	Feb. 17, 1902 	 do   Employee. Dept. of Highways, $264. 

	

34 41 	May 8, 1902 	King, William S 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $184. 

	

30 239 	Dec. 42, 1901 	Kinowitz, Simon 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

33 234 	April to, 1902 	Kirby James 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. . 

	

29 180 	Nov. 16, 1901 	Kirchher, Jacob-- Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 

	

32 171 	Mar. 12, 1902 	 (lc, 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 254. 

	

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 32 475 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Kiritz, Moses  	$375. 

	

32 323 	Mar. 20, 1902 	Kirschloch, Jacob 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 

	

35 34o 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Kirk, Michael 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

14 371 	une 26, 1902 	Kishlock, Jacob 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept.. $374.30. 

	

31  133 	an. 22, 1902 	Klarmann Nicholas 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $60. 

	

31 133 	an. 22, 1902 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 

	

31 448 	'eb. 17, 1902 	 do   Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 

	

'8 453 	Oct. 24, 19ot 	Klein, Frederick 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $136. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 

	

33 160 	April 7, 1902 	Klein, Herman 	 
April io, 1902   Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 

'A 5 5 	
do 

2 	Oct. 24, 1901 	Klein, John J 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 

	

29 92 	Nov. It, 1903 	 do   Laborer, e  Dept.  of Highways, Bronx, $90. 

	

11 447 	Feb. 17, 1902   Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 

	

35 509 	Sept. 3, 1902 	Kleinschintz, 	Chris- Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
tian 	  

	

29 92 	Nov. it, 1901 	Kleine, Frederick 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $136. 

	

31 4513 	Feb. 17, 1902 	 do 	 Employee. Dept. of Highways, $264. 

	

to 81 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Kleinzcsbwitz, Christ Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

33 294 	April 12, 1902 	Klingenschmidt,Wm. Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 

	

10 240 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Klohe, Ignatz 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn,  $138.04.  

	

30 183 	Dec. I1, 1901 	KnoelIer Albert 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

31 44 	Feb. 17, 1902 	
do 
do 	

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street ('leaning, $200. 

Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 

	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
	 Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 

Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 

Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 

	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx,  $60. 

	

it 449 	Feb. 17, 1902 	Knot, Thomas 	 

	

31 340 	Feb.  to,  t9o2 	Knox, James 	 
II 340 	Feb. lo, 1902 	 do 

	

2:19  483 	Oct.N00.  24,  1903 	Knox, Thomas 	 
do 

	

18 484 	Oct.  24, 1901 	Koch, Henry 	 

	

29 9i 	Nov. ti, 19oz 

16 20 	Sept. , 1902 
29 179 	Nov. 16, istot 
30 443 	Dec. 28, 1901 
3z 170 	Mar. 12, 1902 
36 36 	Sept. 16, 1902 
32 323 	Mar. 2o, 1902 
30 75 	Dec. 7, 1901 
it 43 	n. 9, 1901 
31 407 	Feb. 14, 1902 
3o 76 	Dec. 7, 19o1 
3o 239 	Dec. 12, 1901 
35 447 	Aug. 20, 1902 
3 5 508 	Sept. 3,1902 
32 97 	Mar. 4, 1902 
30 76 	Dec. 7, 19ot 
33 295 	April 12, 1902 
30 76 	Dec. 7, 19ot 
31 495 	Feb. 18,1902 
3o 77 	Dec. 7, 1901 
29 396 	Dec. 6, 1901 
31 385 	Feb. 14,1902 
33 93 	Mar. 31,19122 
31 474 	Feb. 18,1902 
32 246 	Mar. 34, 1902 
35 340 	Aug. 15, 1902 
36 320 	Sept. 26, 1902 

Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn. $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $1 57.74. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, Sip. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
S- vceper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $176. 

Kelly, Michael ..• • Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Kelly, Patrick J.... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Kelly, Peter 	• 	".weeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Kelly, Robert 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $176. 

do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $40. 
do   Laborer, Dept. of Highways, 14. 

Kelly, Thomas 	 Ship Caulker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $350. 
do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

C do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street 	caning, $250. 
de   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $206.85. 

. Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, $138.04. 

fl 

6$ 



SUPPLEMENT. 
	 THE CITY RECORD 

FOLIO. 	COMMENCED. 	TITLE OF ACTION. 	 NATURE OF ACTION. 

33 296 	April 12, 1902 	Kohn, Frank 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
35 338 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Kohnson, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
35 339 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Kokesh, Otto 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
3u Ni 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Kolassa, Frank 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $e38.04. 
29 412 	Dec. 9, 1901 	holder, Adam 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
20 258 	Dec. 13, 1901 	Kolter, George W 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
31 284 	Feb. 5, 1902 	Kopp, Samuel 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
35 330 	Aug. 15, 1902 	hornstein, Max 	 Sweeper, Dept. en Street l le:duds, 4-50. 
31 68 	Jan. x1, '902 	Kostelock, Karl 	 -,„ ctlier, 1.•ept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
35 337 	Aug. z5, 1962 	Kostelak, Karl 	 Sweeper, Dept. ut Street Cleaning, $25.2. 
32 31 	Feb. 24, 1902 	Koster, ohn 	...Apt..., •Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 

33 234 	April to, 1902 	/trait, Fred 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., 9125. 
2g 276 	Nov. 25, 1901 	Kranz, Philip 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
36 20 	Sept. 8, 1902 	 du   Sweetie', Dept. ot Street c.eaning, $150. 

35 337 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Kratzmon, Frank 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $2$0. 

36 320 	Sept. 2- h , 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 48u.77. 
3, i 342 	Dec. x8, 1 9ox 	Kraus, Philip 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 

35 339 	Aug. z 5, zgos 	 do   sweeper. Dept. 01 Street Cleaning, $.e50. 
36 311 	Sept. 25, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $301.41. 
35 510 	Sept. 3, 1902 	Kraussman, Michael, Sweeper, Dept. ot Street Cleaning, $15o. 
35 510 	Sept. 3, 1902 	Krebs, Joseph 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street l..eaning, $15u. 
3u 82 	Dec. 7, Igor 	Kreuzen, Joseph 	 'weeper, Street cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
0 20 	Sept. 8, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $155. 

32  97 	Mar. 4, 1902 	Kruntman, August 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
36 311 	Sept. 25, 1902 	Krunzt, 11 illiani 	 Sweeper, Dept. of St, eet Lie:ming, $206.S5. 
30 444 	Dec. z8, 1901 	Kubler,John 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
29 180 	Nov. 16, 1901 	Kubler, John J.. , 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 
31 102 	Jan. 3o. 1002 	kuliike. Herman 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

32 127 	Mar. 6, 1902 	Kidlike. Herman 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
' No. 2 

32 273 	Mar. 17, 1902 	Kuhlke, Herman 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

35 340 	Aug. 15, 1002 	 do 	... , Sweeper, Dept. ut Street Cleallios, .;:,u. 
3o 82 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Kunkert, Peter 	 sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn. $138.04. 
32 185 	Dec. ti, 1901 	Kurstead, Thomas 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
33 8z 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Kutzler, Frank 	 sweeper, Street Cleaning, Bruuktyn, $138.04. 
33 385 	Dec. 23, 19ot 	Kysela, Joseph 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $23.64. 
36 32o 	Sept. 20, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. ot Street Cleaning, 4.250. 
35 337 	Aug. 15, 1002 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 8'88.65. 

3' 409 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Labello, Gennaro 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 

31  409 	Feb. 14, 1902 	 do   sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
3o 83 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Labriolla, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, brouluyn, 4;1 38.04. 
3o 472 	Dec. 31, 1901 	Lacalera, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138•04. 

35 472 	Aug. .5, 1902 	Lacy, Cornelius 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street cleaning, $157.74.. 
35 510 	Sept. 3, 1902 	 do   sweeper, Dept. of Street Cieaning, $155. 
30 i86 	Dec. 11, 1901 	Lacy, Patrick 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

35 343 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Lafalace, Anlorno 	 Sweeper, ',kph 01 2_,ti eel Clcanii,g, 4250. 
31 286 	Feb. 5, 1902 	 do 	. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
31 287 	Feb. 5, 1902 	Lafkowitz, Nathan.. : Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
35 347 	Aug. 15, 1902 	',mond, \ ineenzo 	 sweeper, Dept. 01 sti te, e ,..,,,,i.t. 2•250. 
3o 186 	Dec. it, 1901 	Lafonte, Pasquale. 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

35 107 	.1ug. 4. 1902 	Cafreiniere, Paul B 	 sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. 2,157.;4• 
32 287 	Feb. 5, 1902 	Laggese, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

32 479 	Mar. :4, 1902 	 do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
30 83 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Lagrecca, Giovann.a 	 sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brookiyn, $1,,8.04. 

35 340 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Lahey, Patrick 	 Sweeper, Dept. ot Street Cleaning. 4-.5,,. 
33 235 	..pril zo, 1902 	22aino, Salvatore 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept.. $125. 
31 496 	Feb. 28, 1902 	Laino, Vincenzo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

35 342 	Aug. 15, 1902 	 do Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. ,4_.30. 

35 346 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Lamar, Cilesley. 	 • .  Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 4..5e. 
36 215 	Sept. 15, 1902 	I.,11111). _lames \\ . , . , bath Atknuant, ;41 5. 
31 286 	Feb. 5, 1902 	Lambert, ja1111121 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
35 349 	Aug. 15, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. 0i Street Cleaning, 4.2.50. 

L 35 347 	Aug. 15, 1002 	ambrecht. George. , Sweeper, Dept, of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 324 	Mar. 20, 1902 	Lancelot, Escolla 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
31 88 	Mar. 4, 1902 	Lander, Jacob W 	 I'lachsnuth's Helper, Street Cleaning. $420. 
31 111 	...ay 21, 1902 	Lang. George 	 Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning Dept., $225. 
34 450 	Sept. 25, IO2 	Lang, i'eter 	 Sweeper, Dept. 01 Street Cleaning., $150. 
22 71 	May 9, igoi 	Lang, Thomas... 	 Engineer, Dept. of Water Sunray, $4,000. 
29 181 	Mar. 16, i go 1 	Langbein, Samuel 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 044. 
30 445 	Dec. 28, igoz 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
32 171 	Mar. 12, 1902 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 
32 225 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Landendoen, Henry 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $50. 
30 186 	Dec. 1 i, 19ot 	Lanihan, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
31 45o 	Feb. 217, 1902 	Lanzendoen, Henry 	 Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
29 23 	. \ OV. 1r. 1901 do 	 1.ab0rer, Hig..ways, ttrunx, $00. 
28 484 	Oct. 24, 1901 	 do 	 Laborer, Dept. of' Highways, $76. 

31 408 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Lanzo, Giovanni 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
do 	 32 37o 	Mar. 21, 1902 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

3.; 436 	April 28, 1902 	 ,I;i 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., 950. • 
31 496 	Feb. 18, 1902 	L.apetina, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 341 	Aug. 15. 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street I. leaaing, $250. 
31 287 	Feb. 5, 1902 	La Pietta, Pietro 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
32 188 	Mar. 13, 1902 cm   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
33 236 	April to, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dent., $125. 
35 344 	Aug. 215, 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 7, 9  
34 483 	July 	 Larkin, William R 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, ,1150. 
3o 187 	Dec. x t, 1901 	Lasala, Guiseppe 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
3o 83 	Dec. 7, 1901 	La Schavio, Lmiseppi Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $1 38.04. 
34 437 	July 30, 1902 	Latarizi,o, Pellegrino Sweeper, Dept. ot Street Cleaning, $50. 
35 2.7 	July 11, 1952 40 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
35 350 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Latello, Genero 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
34 482 	tuly 7, 1902 	Laube, Samuel 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
30 258 	eC. 13, 1901 	Lauber, Moses 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $23.64. 
35 350 	Aug. x5, 1902 	 do   Sweeper Dept. of Street Cleaning.4,25o. 
31 497 	Feb. 18, 1002 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 749 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Lautarchangels,• R 	 :",weeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
3o 84 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Lavalla, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
3o 84 	Dec. 7, x901 	Lavin, Bernard 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
22 435 	June 15,1900 	Lawler, John T 	 Inspector, Dept. of Water Supply, $3,550. 
3o 85 	Dec. 7, x got 	Lawler, Patrick J.... Sweeper, Street Cleaning, ilrooklyn, $138.04. 
33 297 	Ar,ril 12. 1002 	Lawless. ■1, illiam 	 1.2burer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
22 452 	June i8, 1900 	Lawn, Edward j 	 Driver, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $950.65. 
3o 187 	Dec. 11, Igo, 	Lawn, Thomas 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
3o 85 	Dec. 7, 19o1 	Lawton, Patrick 	 sweeper, Street lleanino.  Brooklyn, $138.04. 
23 485 	Oct. 24, 1901 	Lawyer, James 	 Laborer, Dept ot Highways, ,.,76. 
29 94 	Nov. Ii, 1901 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
31 286 	Feb. 5, 1902 	Lay, Samuel 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
33 238 	April 10, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
29 in 	Nov. 16, toot 	Lazarus, Levy 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 
29 259 	Nov. 22, 19o1 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $158.40. 
30 445 	Dec. 28, 'pot 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
32 172 	Mar. 12, 1902 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $52. 
32 172 	Mar. 12, 1902 	 do   I.aborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 

31 126 	Tan. 21, 19o2 	Leavey, Patrick H 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $159.50- 
32 285 	Mar. t8, 1902 	Leavy, Thomas J 	Machinist, Street Cleaning Dept., $637. 
33 236 	April to, 1902 	Le Bentone, Rafael 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., 8125. 
32 212 	Mar. 13, 1902 	 do 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
31 285 	Feb. 5, 1902 	Lecaditto, Gennaro 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
24 441 	Nov. 20, [goo 	Leddy, Daniel 	 Cleaner, Dept. of Buildings, $2,290. 
30 240 	Dec. 12. 1901 	Leddy, Patrick 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
31 32 	Jan. 8, 1902 	Leddy, William 	 Driver, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $510.97. 
3i 408 	Feb. 14, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 246 	Mar. 14, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 343 	Aug. is, 19os 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. • 
30 85 	Dec. 7, 'got 	Ledger, Thomas H 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
3o 86 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Ledwith, William H. Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
35 346 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Lee, Silas 	  Sweeper, Dcpt. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 214 	Mar. 13, 19o2 	Lefkowitz, Nathan 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

35 344 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Lefrioje, Walter.. 	 Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
30 86 	Dec. 7, x901 	Lehner, August 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
32 211 	Mar, 13. 1902 	Leibholz, Carl 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
33 236 	April zo, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
3o 87 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Leibrack, Fritz 	 Sweener. Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
3o 363 	Dec. 20, 1901 	Leich, George F 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
32 98 	Mar. 4, 1902 	Leid, Henry 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 

34 482 	July 7, 1902 	Leike, George F 	 Sweeper, Dent. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
3o 87 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Leinfrusel, Charles H. Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn. $138.04. 
30 87 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Leininger, Louis A 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
31 377 	Feb. 13, 1902 	Leiss, Henry 	 Blacksmith, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $037. 
33 16 	Mar. 25, 1902 	Lemar, Chester 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
33 358 	April 19, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., S5o. 

36 88 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Leminger, Paul 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
30 86 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Lemken, Henry 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
35 348 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Le Moing, Louis 	Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
3o 187 	Dec. ix, Tool 	Lening Louis 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

35 349 	Aug. is, 1902 	Leno, Salvatore 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 2E2 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Lennon, Chesley 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
32 479 	Mar. 24, 1902 	do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

35 348 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Le Partly, Michele 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

35 345 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Lepkovich, Joseph 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $250. 

34 372 	June 26, 1902 	Lepttig, en 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $181.70. 

32 247 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Levine, Maurice C 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
32 379 	Mar. 21, 1902 	Levy, Martha 	 Cleaner, Bklyn. Dis. Training School, $75. 
31 341 	Feb. to, 1902 	Lewis, Alien 	••, .,-. ■ •-•1•7, of Street Cleaning, $250. 

35 8 	July II, 1902 	Lewis, Frank 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
35 5 i i 	Sept. 3, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
32 213 	Mar. 13, 1932 	Liberato, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
32 464 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Liberator. Vincenzo. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

32 479 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Liberatori, Antonio.. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $375. 
32 212 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Libertine, Benjamin. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
32 478 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Libertino, Barney... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375.  

FOLIO. 	COMMENCED. 	TITLE OF ACTION. 
	 NATURE OF ACTION. 

	

31 408 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Libertino, Pasquale. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 281 

	

370 	Mar. 21, 1002 	 do
81 	Mar. 17, 1902 	 do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

Sweeper, Dept. 01 Street Cleaning, *AO. 

	

3Z 43b 	April 28, 1902 du Sweeper,Seeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $5o. 

	

.2 189 	Mar. 13, 1502 	Libratore, Antonio. 	sweeper, Dept. ot Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

33 88 	Dec. 7, 19o1 	Ligrece, Vincenzo 	, Sweener, Street Cleaning, L.rooklvn, $138.04. 

	

ad 05 	Uct. 24, 1901 	Lipehus, k redertck 	• Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 

	

29 94 	Nov. 11, 1901 	 do 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $60. 

	

32  478 	ajar. 24, 1902 	Lipkowitz, Isadore 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375.  

	

31  2.4 	to,. 5, 1902 	Lipkowitz,  Jossel 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

33 237 	April io, 1902 	 d.) 	.. Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 

	

34 98 	Mar. 4, 1902 	Little, David 	. I.aborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 

	

32 355 	Mar. 21, 1902 	Locasa, Domenico 	Sweeper, Dept. ot Street Cleaning, $21.713. 

	

37 256 	Aug. 3o, 1901 	Lockwood, %Vilham.. Bath Attendant, Dept. of Buildings, $1,x27.50 

	

30 bb 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Loeffler, Frederick 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

33 237 	April io, 1902 	Logan, Patrick 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 

	

35 35o 	Aug. 15, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

.50 305 	Dee. 23, 1901 	Logan, Sandy 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $39.40. 
LI. ,    Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

33°5 38495 	
Dec. 

cg.  . 175, 
 , Igo[ 	Logan,Logan, Thomas 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

29 94 	Nov. il, 1901 	Loon, George 	 Laborer, Dept. of Hi hways, Bronx, $9o. 

	

31 451 	Feb. 17, 1902 	 do   Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 

	

32 211 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Lombard, James._ Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

3= 477 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Lombardi, Ferdinand Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

	

35 27 	July ii, 1902 	Lombardo, Donato 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

32 23  742 	
Aug.

1 	'..‘lar 	5  117, 9  1902 	Lombardo, Ferdinand Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

32 464 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Lombardo, Ferdinand Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

35 511 	Sept. 3, 1902 	 do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 

	

35 348 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Lomino, Guiseppe 	 

	

35 343 	Aug. is, 1902 	Loomis, John T 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

32 213 	Mar. 13, 1902 	London, Francis 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 50. . 

	

32 477 	Mar. 24, 1902 	 do 
Long, James G 	 

. • • • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Laborer, 181 	Nov. i6, 1901 	 aborer, Dept. of Parks, $144.  

	

32 172 	Mar. 12, 1902 	 do   1.aborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 

	

32 324 	Mar. TO, 1902 	Long, Jeremiah 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $138.04. 

	

3o 445 	Dec. 28, 1901 	Long, John  G 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 

	

32 477 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Longine, Michael 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

	

30 258 	Dec. 13, 1901 	Loonan, Thomas 	• Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning,  $31.52. 

	

35 345 	Aug.ct. , 9  .  15, 	 do 	 ' Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

29 30 
o  k 

Lorch, Henry 	• • . Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 152. 

	

29 322 	NOV. 27, 1901 
32 	2 	Feb. 28, 1902 	 do 

do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 152. 
	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 216. 

	

30 385 	Dec. 23, 1901 	Lorch, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $23.64. 
29 31 

	

32 73 	Feb. 28, 1901 	
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. (JCL 29, 1901 	Lott, John H 	 

	

29 322 	Nov. 27, 190/ 	
do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $360. 
do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 

	

29 35o 	Dec. 2, 1901 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1,359. 

	

33 187 	April 8, 1902 	
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

31 34x 	Feb. 10, 1902 	Loughlan, James 	 
Limiisbury, Smith 	 Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning Dept., $560.25 

	

35 512 	Sept. 1, 1902 	Lovell, Richard B..
w 	

 .weeper. Dept. ot Street Cleaning, $150. 
Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $455 

	

31 474 	Feb. 18, 1902 	Love, John 	 

3 
' 
 Sweeper, Dept. 

 Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

5 351 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Lowden, Francis 	 

	

35 341 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Lo, Julius 

	

33 297 	April 12, 1902 	
Lowenthal, Ad. M. . Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Foreman, Dept. of Highways, $84. 

	

3 2 99 	Mar.. 4, 1902 	Lowry, Michael 	
 Laborer, Dept. of Highways,  $2 4. 

	

32 98 	Mar. 4, 1902 	Lowenthal, Henry 	 

	

23 298 	April 12, 1902 	Lubo, Frederick ....• l'aver, Dept. of Highways, $680. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 

	

35 344 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Lucchese, Antonio 	 S.weeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

32 309 	Mar. 10, 1902 	Ludwig, Chas. F. W. S
weeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

32 464 	Mar. 24, 1902 

	

30 89 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Ludwig, Peter 	
• • Ki.itter,  Bklyn. Dis. Training School, $525. 

	

31 385 	Feb. 5, 1902 	Luigi,  Nicola 	
 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

April 10, 1902 	
 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

Afar. 24, 1902 	Lunza, Charles 	 
di. 	 • Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 

Aug. 15, [902 	Lunzo, Giovanni 	
 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

Dec. 7, igoz 	Luongo, Michael 	

 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Aug. '5, 1902 	Loper, Davis 	

 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

Nov. 7, 1901 	Lusk, Andrew J 	 As assignee of Drivers, Dept. of Street Cleaning. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

$49.841. 

	

29 .29 	Nov. 13, 1901 	 do   Asa9j34 ssig1n.  ee of Laborers, Dept. of Highways. 

	

29 102 	Nov. 15, 19oz 	 do   As assignee of Laborers, Dept. of Highways. 
$85,500. 

	

32 189 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Lusozo, Giovanni 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
$10,402.50. 

	

3o go 	ec. 7, 1901 	Lyman, Richard .... Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

31 147 	Jan. 23, 1902 	Lutz, John F 	 

3 2  478 

	

32 2i 3 	
Mar. 2q, 

2143: 11990022 	Lynch, John .. 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

31 	2 	Jail. 2, 1902 	Lynch, John 	
 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 

ohn J 

	

33 511 	Sept. 3, 1902 

	

31 372 	Feb. 13, 1902 	Lynch, 	
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 

John 	  

	

29 32 	Oct. 29, 1901 	Lyon, % 'illiam H 	
 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 

	

29 322 	Nov. 27, 1901 	 do 

	

29  351 	Dec. 12, 1901 	
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 

	

32 73 	Feb. 28, 1902 	
do — • Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $285. 
do — • Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $288. 

• • 

	

 34 41 	May 8, 1902 	 011 	 • Laborer, Park Dept., $362. 
July 29, 1902 	Lyons, James   	 Inspector of Masonry, Dept. of Bridges, $162.69. 

	

3305 19606 	Dec. 7, tool 	McAllister,  aAninetsho.n.y 	 

	

32 247 	Mar. 14, 1902 	McAvoy, John V 	 

	

30 446 	Dec. 28, 1901 

	Sweeper, Street of Parks, $B1r8o4o.klyn, 8138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 

	

31 15 	Jan. 3, 1902 	 do 
	Laborer, Dept. of l'arks, $184. 

• • • • Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1 44. 

	

31 16 	Jan. 	3, 1902 

	

32 173 	Mar. 12, 1902 	
do 

-- ' Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 

	

29 43 	Oct. 30, 1901 	McCabe, Edgar 	 Laborer Dept. of Highways, $324. 

	

McCabe, 197 	Ian. 31, 0902 	Meaue, Jamts 	 Sweeper, Dept. 	of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 

	

32  4b4 	lar. 24, 1902 	mot altrey, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

	

3o 90 	Dec. 7, 1901 	McCaffrey,  J,Johl.iin.W 	: Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

32 74 	Feb. 28, 1902 	MCLahl 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $288. 

	

29 31 	Oct. 29, 1901 	AtiMeccCaalhl,i11Lhthiens  J..... :  Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $z52. 

	

29 183 	Nov. 16, 1901 	McCall, 1 homas .. 	
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 

	

33 19 	Mar. 26, 1902 

	

32 173 	Mar. 12, 1902 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 

	

35 359 	Aug. 15, 1902 	McCallan, james 	' Sweeper Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

33 299 	April 12, 1902 	McCarthy, lames._ Paver, Dept. of Highways, $970. 

	

29 183 	Nov. 16, 1901 	McCarthy, ohn 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, ;144. 

	

30 446 	Dec. 28, 1901 	 do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 

	

32 173 	Mar. 12, 1902 	McCarthy, John , , , Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 

	

3o 259 	Dec. 13, 1901 	McCarthy, Patrick. , Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $23.64. 

	

31 288 	Feb. 5, 1902 	McCauley, Patrick 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

33 238 	April iti, 1902 	McCauley, Patrick . Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 

36 Ix 
35 140 	July 26, 1902 	A ,IfilccCCI  McCloskey, , 

Sept. 4, 1902 	 William. an1F. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $137.74. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 

39 32 	Oct. 29, 1901 	LcColgan, Philip 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
32 74 	Feb. 28, 1902 
29 323 	Nov. 27, 1901 	

do 
do 	

. . Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $252. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 

31 385 	Feb. 14, 1902 	McComsey, John „ , Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $40. 
33 93 	Mar. 31, 1902 	 do 	., 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $14. 
3o 447 	Dec. 28, 1901 	McCormack, James Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 

Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $2 54. 
3321 363 	April 21, 11990022 	

do 
do 	• Teamster, Dept. of Highways, $z 17. 

35 471 	Aug. 25, 1902 	McCormack, John P. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $157.74. 
301  218396 	

Feb. 
4, 9  1 f,1190012 	McCormack, Michael Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 3   

do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
30 447 	Dee. 28, 1901 	 do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
28 486 	Oct. 24, 1901 	McCormack, Thomas Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
3209 494t  Oct.

Dec 370,1199001 	
do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $120. 
do Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

31 455 	Feb. 17, 1902 	 do 	 Employeeept. of Highways, $264. 
D 32 226 	Mar. 13, 1902 	 do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $50. 

29 183 	Nov. 16, 19or 	McCormick, James.. Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 
29 260 	Nov. 22, 1901 do 	. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $84.50. 
30 91 	Dec. 7, 1901 	 do . 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
32 33 	Feb. 24, 1902 	McCormick, Michael Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 361 	Aug. 15, 1902 	 do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
29 95Nov. II, 1901 	McCormick, Thomas Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
36 12 	Sept. 4, 1902 	McCort, Thomas 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
3o 240 	Dec. 12, 1901 	McCort, Thomas S Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
3o 91 	Dec. 7, 1901 	McCoy, Frederick 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
31 378 	Feb. 13. 1902 	McCullough, lhomas Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $455. 
30 92 	Dec. 7, 1901 	McCullough, William Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
28 487 	Oct 24, 1901 	McCumsey, John 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, 176. 
29 29 95 
	

Oct.No,.  3,04  11990011 	 do 

	

do 	
 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, 110. 

32 226 	Mar. 13, 1902 

	

do   Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $5o. 	
,. 	 Highways, $264. 3t 452 	Feb. 17, 1902 	 do 	

. 	
 Employee , Dept. of 

Laborer, Dept. of Highways, ronx, $60. 

30 3o 	Sept. 13, 1902 	McDavitt, James 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
33 300 	April 12, 1002 	McDermott, Ed. F 	 Paver, Dept. of Highways, $680. 
33 299 	April 12, 1902 	McDermott, Ed. P Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
31 411 	Feb. 14, 1902 	McDermott, Frank 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
29 276 	Nov. 25, 1901 	McDevitt, James 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
3o 92 	Dec. 7, 2902 	McDonald, John .. Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
32 484 	Mar. 24, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
28 487 	Oct. 24, 190z 	McDonald, Michael 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
29 96 	Nov. II, 1901 	 do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $60. 

31  453 	Feb. 17, 1902 	 do 	 Employee. Dept. of Highways, $264. 
30 92 	Dec. 7, 1901 	McDonough, Bernard Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
30 93 	Dec. 7,1901 	McDonough, Patrick Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
30 93 	Dec. 7, 19ot 	McDonough, Peter 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
32 249 	Mar. 14, 1902 	McDowell, William 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

31 236 	Feb. 4, 1902 	 do  
 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $zoo. 

	

31 236 	Feb. 4, 1903 	 do 	
 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

33 237 
32 476 
35 343 
3o 89 
35 347 
29 71 



IIMION•••■11... 

SUPPLEMENT. 

36 	z 	Sept. 3, 1902 	Mall. Charles 	 

	

3o 103 	Dec. 7,1901 	Main, Edward 	 

	

31 237 	Feb. 4,1902 	Mello, Liugi 	 

	

22 436 	June i 5, 1900 	Mallon, Edward 	 

	

3o 298 	Dec. 16, 1901 	Malo, Joseph 	 

	

3o 103 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Malone, Patrick 	 

	

32 356 	Mar. 21, 1902 	Manchre, Tony 	 

	

33 38a 	April 23, 1902 	Mand, Louis 	 

	

34 232 	June 6, 1902 	 do 

	

35 371 	Aug. r5, 1902 	Mandik, Wenzel 	 

	

35 366 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Mangiere, Joseph 	 

	

32 486 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Mangier°, John 	 

	

31 289 	Feb. 5,1902 	 do 	 

	

3o 343 	Dec. 18, 1901 	Mangoire, Guiseppe 	 

	

32 216 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Mangus, Vincenzo 	 

	

32 318 	Mar. 19, 1902 	 do 	 

	

33 170 	April 7, 1902 	 do 	 

	

3o 103 	Dec. 7, 190: 	Mann, James 	 

	

32 248 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Manna, August 	 

	

29 182 	Nov. 16, 19o1 	Manning, Alexander 

	

3o 448 	Dec. 28, 19ox 	 do 

	

30 449 	Dec. 28, 1901 	 do 

	

32 175 	Mar. 12,1902 	Manning, Alexander 

	

35 362 	Aug. is, 1902 	Manzo, Rocco L 	 

	

32 482 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Marano, Domenick 	 

	

3o 104 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Marbello, Joseph 	 

	

33 353 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Marcano,  Giovanni 	 

	

32 216 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Marche, 'Luchiano..• 

	

32 483 	Mar. 24, 1902 	 do 	• • 

	

35 369 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Marcharolli, Luigi 	 

	

32 356 	Mar. 21, 1902 	Marchetti, Andrea 	 

	

32 389 	Mar. 21, 1902 	 do 	 

	

35 37o 	Aug. is, 1902 	 do 	 

	

33 239 	April to, 1902 	Marchetti, Donato 	 
36 	x 	Sept. 3, 1902 	Marchise, Alfonzo 	 

	

35 351 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Marco, Giovanni 	 

	

30 259 	Dec. 13, 1901 	Margioggi, Nicola 	 

	

3o 193 	Dec. 11, 1901 	Mariana, Guiseppe 	 

	

31 288 	Feb. 5, 1902 	Mariano, Angelo A 	 

	

3z 238 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Mariano, Antonio 	 

	

32 454 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Mariano, Celantonio 

	

31 234 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Mariano, Domenico 

	

32 371 	Mar. 21, 1902 	 do 

	

33 438 	Apri128, 1902 	 do 

	

32 31 	Feb. 24, 1902 	Mariano, Giovanni 	 

	

32 483 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Mariano, Guiseppe 	 

	

3z 371 	Mar. 21, 1902 	Marino, Angelo A 	 

	

33 437 	Apri128, 1902 	 do 	... 

	

30 307 	Dec. 16, 1901 	Marino John 	 

	

31 435 	Feb. 17, 1902 	 do 

	

33 364 	April al, 1902 	Marmion, Lawrence. 

	

35 362 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Marola, Antonio 
	

	

31 412 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Marone, James  •  

	

31 413 	Feb. 14,1902 	 do 

	

3o 26o 	Dec. 13, 1901 	Marr, William J 	 

	

32 483 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Marra, Antonio 	 

	

35 370 	Aug. 15, 1902 	 do 

	

32 482 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Marrci, Alfonso 	 

	

3o 386 	Dec. 23, 1901 	Marrinolo, Anton 	 

	

31 497 	Feb. 18, i902 	Marro, Antonio 	 

	

33 17 	Mar. 25, 1902 	Marrone, Gniagio 	 

	

31 415 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Marshall, William 1) 

	

3o 104 	Dec. 7, z9ox 	Marsters, Frederick. 

	

30 104 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Martarano, Guiseppe 

	

31 475 	Feb. 18, 1902 	Martens, Henry A. A 

	

29 182 	Nov. 16, 19o1 	Martin, Charles H 	 

	

30 449 	Dec. 28, 19or 	 do 	 

	

32 176 	Mar. 12, 1902 	 do 	 

	

32 249 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Martin, James 	 

	

35 368 	Aug. 15,t902 	 do 

	

3o tos 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Martin, Patrick 	 

	

33 241 	April ro, 1902 	Martin, Robert 	 

	

31 292 	Feb. 0, 1902 	Martin, Robert J 	 

	

34 372 	tune 20, 1902 	Martine, Antonio 	 

	

3o 105 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Martineas, James 	 

	

3o 105 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Martini, Philip 	 

	

31 373 	Feb. 13, 1902 	Martino, Guiseppe 	 

	

35 356 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Martinka, John 	 
36 	1 	Sept. 3, 1902 	Martino, Antonio 	 

	

u3o 417 	Dec. 26, Igor 	Martucci,  Guiseppe 	 

	

35 364 	Aug. 15, 1902 	 do 	 
36 	2 	Sept. 3, :902 	 do 	 

	

35 366 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Marzillo, Ca110 	 

	

32 481 	Mar. 24,1902 	Marziotta, Salvatore 

	

31 291 	Feb. 5, 1902 	 do 

	

35 366 	Aug. 15, 1902 	 do 

	

35 369 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Mascola, Francisco 	 

	

30 106 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Massa, Antonio 	 

	

24 441 	Nov. 20, 1900 	Masterson, John J 	 

	

31 238 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Masterson, Thomas 	 

	

32 487 	Mar. 24, 1902 	 do 

	

35 361 	Aug. 15, 1902 	 do 

	

35 352 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Mateo, Francisco 	 

	

32 465 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Mathun, Francesco 	 

	

31 410 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Matinki, Tohn 	 

	

31 290 	Feb. 5, 1902 	Matteo, Francesco 	 

	

33 238 	April lo, 1902 	 do 	 

	

32  371 	Mar. 21, 1902 	Matteste, Salvatore 	 

	

33 240 	April 10, 1902 	 do 	 

	

33 437 	April 28, 1902 	 do 	 

	

28 486 	Oct. 24, 1901 	Matthas, George 	 

	

29 95 	Nov. i x, 1901 	Matthas, George. 	 

	

29 488 	Dec. 12, 1901 	 do 

	

33 255 	April Ie., 1902 	Matthews, Edw...K 	 

	

31 378 	Feb. 13, 1902 	Matthews, Thomas F 

	

33 329 	April 16, 1902 	Mattoba, Pasquale 	 
4 

	

31 238 	Feb.  4,1902 	Mattola, Pasquale 	 

	

31 239 	Feb. 4, 1902 	 do 	 

	

32 482 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Matturo, Francesco 	 

	

35 352 	Aug. 15, 1902 	 du 	 

	

31 291 	Feb. 5, 1902 	Maucher, Antonio 	 

	

35 368 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Mauchre, Antonio 	 

	

34 373 	June 26, 1992 	Mayo, Ton 	 

	

31 342 	Feb. xo, 1902 	May, Charles 	 

	

31 342 	Feb. xo, 1902 	 do 

	

32 66 	Feb. 28, 1902 	 do 

	

35 353 	Aug. is, 1902 	 do 

	

33 16o 	April 7, 1902 	Mayer, Btnjamin... • 

	

30 243 	Dec. 12,1901 	Mayer, John P 	 

	

36 2 	Sept. 3, 1902 	Mayo, Antonio 	 

	

35 368 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Mazekei, Angelo 	 

	

31 484 	July 7, 1902 	Mazio, Michael 	 

	

32 480 	Mar:  24, 1902 	Mazola, Joseph 	 

	

33 240 	April lo, 1902 	Mazza, Generoso 	 

	

3o rot, 	Dec. 7, toot 	Mazzei, Pietro 	 

	

32 481 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Mazzekie, Angelo 	 

	

32 481 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Mazzeo, Alfonso 	 

	

Aug. 15, 1902 	Mazziotto, Joseph 	 

	

Feb. 5, 1902 	do 	 

	

Mar. 24, 1902 	do 	 

	

Feb. 4, z 902. 	Mazzo, Gennarino 	 

	

Feb. 4, 1902 	 do 	 

	

Feb. 5, 1902 	Mazzola, Joseph 	 

	

Dec. 7, 19ot 	Meagher, Thomas 	 

	

April :6, 1902 	Mecellaro, Giovanni 	 

	

April 8, 1902 	Mee, James 	 

	

Feb. z8, 1902 	MCli, Berardino.. 	 

	

Aug. z5, 1902 	 do 	 

	

Feb. 18, 1902 	Mella, Joseph 	 

	

Feb. 10, 1902 	Mello, Guiseppe 	 

	

Feb. 14, 1902 	Mello, Joseph 	 

	

Feb. 14,1902 	do 

	

Feb. 4, 1902 	Meloro, Michaele.. . 

	

Feb. 4, 1902 	 do 	 

	

Dec. 2o, 1901 	Menaghan, John 	 

	

Feb. 5, 1902 	Menga, Antonio 	 

	

Mar. 24, 1902 	Menza, Antonio 	 

	

Aug. is, 1902 	Menza, Vita 	 

	

31 240 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Meracipillo, Stefano 	 
0 321 	Sept. 26, 1902 	Mercalde, Antonio 	 

	

35 364 	Aug. 15, 1902 	 do 	 

	

19n. II, loos 	Mergi, Guiseppe 	 

	

Mar. 14, 1902 	 do 	 

	

June 6, 1902 	rderritt,james M 	 

	

Feb. x4, 1902 	Mesigi, Guiseppe 	 

	

Aug. Is, 1902 	Messica. Angelo 	 

	

Feb. 4, 1902 	 do 	 

	

Dec. za, toot 	Messino, Frank 	 

	

Sept. 16, 1902 	Messino, Raffaele 	 

	

April so, 1902 	Metoro, Michele 	 

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Inspector of Meters, Water Supply, $3,100. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $1 38.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $19.73. 
Laborer, Dept. of Street Improvements, $1,701.88. 
Foreman, Dept. of Highways, $io8.5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $43.34. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1 84. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $140. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $234. 
Sweepei, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25.65. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 4, , 5 O . 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $39.40. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 8375, 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $75. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375, 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $78. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $co. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $546. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $ 1 44. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $165.48. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $1 38.04. 
Cleaner, Dept. of Buildings, $2,290. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $259. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Bronx, $60. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $r5o. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $728. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $728. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $211.6o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Dept. Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $163.92. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 5o. i 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 8138.04 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweeper, Dept. Street Cleaning. $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. Street Cleaning, $375, 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $236.90. 
Ship Carpenter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $140 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, j5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

i Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, so. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning,  $49.25.  
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Parks, $350. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. Saco. 
Swa2per, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $za5. 

35 355 
31 290 
32 480  
3x 237 
31 237 
31 290 
3o ,o6 
33 328 
33 187 
31 498 
35 352  
31 498 
31 342 
31 41 3 
31  41 3 
31 239 
3x 239 
30 363 
31 288 
32 487 
35 367 

31  70  
32 248 
34 233 
31 41 5 
35 371 
31 240 
30 243 
36 231 
33 242  
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3o 
29 
34 
36 
36 
33 
3) 
30  
19 

Dec. 7, 1901 
Dec. I r 1901 
Dec. 7, 19o1 
Dec. 7, 1901 
April 19, 1902 
Aug. 15,1902 
Sept. 4, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Dec. It), 1901 
Dec. 7, 1901 
Sept. 16, 1902 
Dee. 7, 1901 
April 12, 1902 
Dec. 12, 1901 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Dec. 7, 19oz 
Sept. 13, 1902 
Dec. 7, 19o1 
Dec. 12, 1901 
Feb. 14, 1902 
Dec. 7, 19o1 
April 12, 1902 
Feb. 24, 1902 
May 21, 1902 
OCT. 24, 1901 
Nov. lz, 1901 

• Feb. 14, 1902 

Ian.. 20, 1902 
•eb. 17, 1902 

Mar. 13, 1902 
Mar. 31, 1902 
Mar. 14,1902 
Dec. 7, 1901  
Dec. 23, 1901 
Dec. 7, 1901 
Dec. 7, 1901 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Dec. 7, 1901 
Dec. 14, 1901 

3o 97 	Dec. 7, 1901 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Sept. 26, 1902 
Seat. 22, 1902 
June 26, 1902 
Sept. 3, 1902 
Jan. 9,1902 
April 21, 1902 
April 21, 1902 
July 11,1902 

ept. 22, 1902 
Dec. 7,1901 
Dec. 12, 1901 
Sept. 3, 1902 
July 3, 1902 
July 11, 1902 

ec. 23, 1901 

teb. 17, z902 

an. 22, 1902 
an. 22, 1902 

Dec. 7, 19o1 
Dec. 12, 1901 
Dec. 11, 1901 
Mar. 31, 1902 
Dec. 7, 1901 
Tan. IT. 1902 
April to, 1902 
Feb. 24, 1902 
Feb. x8, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Oct. 24, 1901 
Nov II, 190! 
Nov. 16, 19o: 
Feb. 17, 1902 
April to, 1902 
Dec. I t, 1901 
OCT. 24, 1901 
NOV. 11, 1901 
Feb. x7, 1902 
une 15, 1900 

Oct. 24, 1901 
Nov. IT, 1901 
Dec. 12, 1901 
Feb. 17, 1902 
Mar. 13, 1902 
Dec. 7, zgaz 
Feb. xo, 1902 
Mar. 17, 1902 
Mar. 17, 1902 
NOV. 16, 1901 
Dec. 28, 1901 
Mar. 12, 1902 
NOV. 25, 1901 
Dec. 7, 1001 
Nov. 16, 1901 
June 26, 1902 
Seer. 22, 1902 
Sept. 13, 1902 
Mar. 31, 1902 
April so, 1902 
Sept. 22, 1902 
Mar. 6, 1900 
April 12, 1902 
July 7, 1902 
Aug. 15, x902 
July 11, 1902 

an. 21, 1902 
ec. 13, 1901 

Dec. 7, 1901 
Dec. 12, soot 
Dec. 7, 1901 
Oct. 24, 1901 
Nov. Ix, zsioz 
Feb. 17, 1902 
Dec. 7, 1901 
July 7, 1902 
Nov. 16, 19oz 
Dec. 28, 19ot 
Mar. 12, 1902 
one 6, 1902 

Nov. 25, 1901 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Sept. 22, 1902 
Nov. 16, 1901 
Dec. 28, 1901 
Mar. 12, 1902 
Nov. 20, 1900 
Nov. 25, 1901 
Sept. 13, 1902 
Dec. 9, 19o1 
July rt, 1902 
Nov. 20, 1900 
Dec. 7, 1901 
April 12, 1902 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Dec. II, 1901 
Feb. 14, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
April to, 1902 
Dec. 7, 1901 
Feb. 14,1902 
Feb. 14, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Dec. 7, 1901 
Dec. 7,1901 
Nov. 20, 1900 
Dec. 12, 1901 
Nov. 16, 19oz 
Dec. 28. 1901 
Mar. 12, 1902 
Dec. 7, 1901 

Dec. 7, 1901 
Dec. II, 19o1 
Dec. 7, 1901 
Feb. 13, 1902 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 

tily 26, 1902 
CC. 12, 1901 

Sent. 26, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 

McElroy, George.... Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Mchnerney, Lot .... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
McEnnery, Martin.. Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Mchntee, Cornelius.. Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
McEttrick, Thomas.. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
McEvoy, C 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
McEwen, Robert 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
McGahey, James 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
McGann, Martin.. 

	
 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

McGarry, Michael 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $1 38.04. 
McGavick, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
McGee, James 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
McGinley, Cornelius laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
McGinley, William 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
McGinnis, J 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
McGlinchey, Andrew Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
McGlynn, Michael 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
McGoan, Peter 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
McGonigal, Patrick 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
McGovern, M. j 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
McGovern, Patrick 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
McGowan, James 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $404. 
McGowan,Ned 	...p ,c, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. N 
McGowan, 'I homaS• • Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $455 
McGrath, Edward 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
McGrath, Edward 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $60. 

do 	.• • Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $40. 
do 	••• Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $180. 
do   Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
do 	••• Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $5o. 
do 	••• Laborer, Dept. of Highways. $1.4. 

McGrath, Michael 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. , 
McGrath, Patrick 	 Sweeper, Street 1/4-leaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
McGrath, William 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $23.64. 
McGreavy, Dominick 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
McGuinness, George 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
McGuire, James   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
McGuire, Lawrence 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
McHenry, John 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $1 38.04 McHugh, John 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
McHugh, -rhomas 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

McInern
d
y
o
, James.

.
.
• 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $74.86. 

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
McInerney, Matthew. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $246.25. 
Mclnerny, Michael 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
McIntyre, Alexander Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
McKague, John • • • Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $184. 

do 	• • • Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $78. 
McKenna, Daniel 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $1 38.04. Mc Kenna, Daniel 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
McKenna, Frank 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn,$138.04. 
McKenna, Hugh.., 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138 .04. 

ao 	• • • • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
McKenna, John P 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

do 	. • . Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
McKenna, Michael 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $23.64. 
McKenna, Patrick 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $119. 

do 	• • • Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $119. 
do 	••• Linpioyee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 	• McKeon, John 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04 

McKeon, Owen 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. McKettrick, Thomas 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaniy, $5o. 
McKevitt, James 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $360. 
McKiernan, fames 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
McKiernan, 1.110111112 • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $50. 

do 	• • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
McKinnell, William 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
McKnight, John .• •• Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
McKnight, Wm 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
McKnight, Wm. .1 . • Laborer, Dept. Of Highways, $76. 

do 	• • Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
do 	• . Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $132. 
do 	• • Employee, Dept. of Highways. $264. do 	• Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $132. 

McLaughlin, Con. McLaughlin, J ames. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

do 	
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 

• Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $60. 

McLauh
d
l
o
in, John.

'
. 

Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
g Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $2,932. 

do 	•• Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $174. 
do 	• • Laborer, Dept. of Highways, The Bronx, $153. 
do 	• • Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $520. 
do 	• •  
do 	

Employee. Dept. of Highways, $264. 

Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. McLaughlin, John 

 

L. Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $5o. 

McLaughlin, M 	 
do 	

• • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

do 	• • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
McLaughlin, Michael 

do
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $ro8. 

• • Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
do 	" Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 

McLaughlin, Patrick Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. McLaughlin, Peter 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1 44. McLoughlin, Michael 

do 
el., 	

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $282.42. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 

McLoughlin, Patk 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
McMahon, John 	 

do 	
• • • Laborer, Sewer Dept., $zoo. 

Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
McMahon, William 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
McManus, John J 	 Painter, Dept. of Water Supply, $3,000. 
McManus, Patrick 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
McMenamin, Frank 	 

do 	
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

McMullen, Dennis 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
McMullen, Frank 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $542.50. 
McNally, James 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $23.64. 
MCNally, John 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
McNamara, Bernard 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn,138.04. 
McNamara, James 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 138.04. 
McNamara, John 	 

do 	• 	
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 

do 	
" Laborer, Dept. Highways, Bronx, $60. 

• • • Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
McNamara, Thomas. 

do 	
• Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

• • Sweepei, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
McNamee, James 	 

do 	
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 1144 

• • • 	
. 

Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 184. do 	• • • Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 254. 
McNeil, John E 	 Carpenterighway Dept. $70. 

D McNerney, James 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
McN erny, P 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
McPartland, Thomas 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 

.. 	 McQuade, John 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1 44. . 
do 	•• " • Painter, Dept. of Parks, $294. 
do 	• • - • • Laborer, Dent. of Parks, $504. 

McSherry, James J. Attendant, Dept. of Buildings, $3,205. 
McSherry, John 	 

do 	
Sweeper, Dept of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $t50. 

McSwe en ey, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

McVay,
do

Edward 	 Foreman, Dept. of Buildings, $4•480. McVey, Daniel J 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
McVey, Thomas 	 Foreman, Dept. of Highways, $217. 
Macceo, Giovanni 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Machiarole, Gaetano 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Mackebin, Walter 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Madden, Frank 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $254). 

do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $250. 
Madden,Lohn 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Madden, seph 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Mader, 	nions 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 

d° 	• • • • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Mader, Louis 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Maguire, Thomas 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Maguire, Valentine 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $1 38.04. 
Maher, Daniel P 	 Helper, Dept. of Buildings, 82,837.5o. 
Maher, Francis 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Maher, William 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. do 	. • • • Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 

do 	• • • • Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 
Mahoney, Bartholo- Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

mew 	  
Mahoney, Edward A 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooktyn, $138.04. 
Mahoney, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Maier, john 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Maier, Otto 	 Harness Maker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $637. 
Maineri, Pasquale 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Mairimeri, Pasquale 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning,$25o. 
Majori, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $1i7.74. 
Malaco, Victor 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 138.04. 
Malbrangue, Louis 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning,  $68.95. 

do 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

30  93 
3o 189 
3o 94 
Ju 94 
33 239 
35 358  
36 12 
35 358  
30 303 
30  94 
36 230 
30 95 
33 3oo 
3o 241 
35 361 
3o 95 
36 28 
30 95 
3o 241 
3 1  410  
3o 96 
33 301  
32 33 
34 III 
28 488 
29 96 
31 385 
31 121 
31 454 
32 226 
33 93 
32 240 
30 96 
3o 386 
3o 96 
30 97 
35 36o 
3o 97 
30 274 

35 359 
36 322 
36 47 
34 373 
35 5 12  
31  44 
33 363 
33 363 
35 9 
36 47 
3o 98 
30 241 

28 489 
29 97 
31  453 
22 435 
28 489 
29 97 
29 489 
31 454 
32 227 
3o 99 
31 341  
32 273 
32 273 
29 184 
30 447 
32 174 
29 270 

33 87 
30  98  
31 69 
33 239 
32 33 
3 1  497 
35 360 
28 488 
29 96 
29 184 
31  453 
33 205 
3,) 191 

35 512  
34 437 
35 2 

386 3o  
31 134 
31 134 
31 452  
30  98  
3o 242 
30 100 

99 
184 
374 

47 
29 
85 

241 
47 

472  
33 
34 459 
35 359 
35 
31  
3o 
3o 99 
3o 242 
3o TOO 
28 490 
29 97 
3 1  454 
3o 100 
34 48 5 
29 185 

300 

126 
259 

3o 447 
32 174 
34 232  
29 277 
35 36o 
36 46 
29 181 
30 44 
32 175 
24 439 
29 277 
36 29 
29 Ott 
35 28 
24 443 

32 465 
3o 19x 
31 411  
35 356  
33 240 
3o rot 
31 409 
31  412  
35 351  
30 101 
30 lot 
24 444 

30 too 
301 
3
3 3
2 486 

30 242 
29 182 
30 448 
32 1 75 
30 102 

30 102 
30 192 
30 102 
3: 378 
32 480 
35 363 
35 1 4 1  
30 243 
36 321 
35 364 
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29 185 	Mar. i6, 1901 	Metz, Michael 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $ 1 44.  

	

30 449 	Dec. 28, 1901 	do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 

	

32 74 	Feb. 28, 1902 	do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $254. 

	

35 132 	ply 25, 1902 	Metz, Nicholas 	 Driver, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $540. 

	

31  475 	e6. 18, 1002 	Metzger, Philip 	 Mechanic's helper, Street Cleaning, $455 

	

35 365 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Metzler, Herman 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

33 354 	Aug. is, 1902 	Mezzina, Raphael 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

3o 207 	Dec- 7, 1901 	Mica, Louis 	Sweeper, Street Leaning, Brooklyn, $ 1 38. 04. 

	

35 363 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Miccio, Celestino.... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

36 230 	Sept. 16, lociz 	Miccio, Giovanni.... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 5250. 

	

29 186 	Mar. 16, 1902 	Michael Haskl 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144.  

	

29 352 	Dec. 2, 1901 	 110   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Um. 

	

3o 107 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Mignone, Frank 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn,  $138.04 

	

3i 289 	Feb. 5. 1 902 	Miles, David 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street. Cleaning, $50. 

	

32 487 	Mar. 34, 1902 	do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

	

34 374 	June 26, 1902 	Miley. Michael 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept.. $207.37. 

36 	2 	Sept. 3, 1902 	Milhaupt, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 29 	 a9 186 	Mar. 16, toot 	Miller, Ch ries 	 

	

3o 450 	Dec. 28, 1Q01 	do   I aborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 

	

32 176 	Mar. 12, 1902 	do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254 

	

35 354 	Aug. 1 5,  1002 	Miller, Henry 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

36 	3 	Sept. 3, 1902 	Miller, Tacob 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1 44. 

	

29 186 	Mar. 16, 1901 	.Miller, John 	 

	

30 450 	Dec. 28, Igor 	do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 

	

Mar. 12, 1902 	do 
1 410 	Feb. 14, 1902 	do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254- 3 2 176 
Miller, Louis 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, $138.04 

	

30 244 	Dec. 12, 1901 

	

30 194 	Dec. 11, 1901 	Miller, Peter H 	 Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

29 187 	Mar. 16, 1902 	Miller, Philip 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144.  

	

30  450 	Dec. 28, zgoi 	do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 

	

32 32 	Feb. 24, 1902 	do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

32 177 	Mar. 12, 1902 	do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $ 254. 

	

3o 107 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Milliello, Vincenzo 	 Sweeper. Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, $238.04 

	

29 32 	Oct. 29, 1901 	Mills, Jesse W 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $190.  

	

29 323 	Mar. 2Z, 1901 	do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $teto. 

	

32 73 	Feb. 28, 1902 	do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $288. 
Dec. a6, 1901 	Miner, James 	 

	

30 4t$ 	Dec. 	Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $ 1 18.04 

	

31 484 	July 7, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 

	

3:., 241 	April 
, 

10, 1902 	Minici, sdorgia 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 

	

35 355 	Aug. 15. 19902Minnucci Carlo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. , 

	

3c 353 	Aug. i5. 1002 	Mirrapello, S 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

33 11 	Mar. 25, 1902 	Miraglia, Raffaele .. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $35.51. 

	

10 108 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Mischler, August ... Sweeper. Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, $1 38.04 

	

35 355 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Miserowicz, Ada `weeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

36 230 	Sept. 16, 1902 	Misgowitz, Adam... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

33 54 	Mar. 27, 1902 	/vlisischia, Angelo .. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

31 240 	Feb. 5, 1002 	Misisto. Angelo .. ... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

31 241 	Feb. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $20o. 

	

30 108 	Dec. 	, 90 
4, 1902 do  

1901 
  

Mitchell, Dennis .... Sweeper, Street Cleaning Brooklyn, $138.04 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

30 194 	Dec. II, 1901 	M itcliell, John J.... 

	

32 231 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Mitchell, Murray ... Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $336. 

	

32 214 	Mar. 13. 1902 	Mitchell, Onofrio... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

3o 195 	Dec. ii, 1901 	Mitchell. Samuel .... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

3 2  34 	Feb. 24, 1902 	Mitchell, Thomas ... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $350. 

	

35 367 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Mogararo, Angelo... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 

	

31 292 	Feb. 5, 1902 	 do 	, , Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

32  486 	Mar. 24, 1902 	 a., .. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

	

35 369 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Mohl, George 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

30 343 	DEC. 18, 1901 	Moir, George 	 . Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $20.55. 

	

35 370 	Aug. 15. 1902 	Molinano, Giuseppe. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 

	

32 215 	Mar. 13, 1902 	 ilr■ 	 . Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

32 484 	Mar. 24. 1902 	 do 	. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

	

30 484 	Dec. 31, 1901 	Molitor, William E 	 Caretaker, Bklyn. Dis. •fraining School-, $731. 

	

34 375 	June 26.1902 	Monaco, Jahn 	 Swee"er, Street Cleaning Dept., $181.70. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

32 189 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Monaco, Joseph 	 

	

32 488 	Mar. 24, 1902 	 do 	• • • • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

	

33 43 	Anril 10, 1002 	Monaco, Paul 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 

	

28 490 	Oct. 24, 1901 	Monaghan, John 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
,  	Sweeper. Dept. of Street I. leaning, $150. 

	

29 98 	Nov. II, 1901 

	

31 451 	Feb. 17, 1902 	Monaghcakn' , Thomas 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 

	

36 29 	Sept. 13, 1902 	 do   Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 

	

34 2? • 	Tune 6. haw 	Monahan, Tohn H 	Foreman, tilgowae Dept., 5217. 

	

32 485 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Monerillo, Cono 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

	

31 498 	Feb. 18, 1902 	MOnMeo, Frank 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

31 241 	Feb. 4, 19oz 	Monico, Pasquale 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $378. 

	

36 229 	Sept. 16, 1902 	 do 	,, 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Monohan, James 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

30 244 	Dec. I2, 1901 

	

z8 503 	Oct. 24, 1901 	Monroe, William F. Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $112. 

	

29 44 	Oct. 30, 1901 	 do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $103. 

	

29 187 	Nov. 16.1901 	 do 	. Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 
36 	3 	Sept. 3. 1902 	Mooney, Patrick 	 Sweeper, Dtpt. of Street 1 leaning, $15o. 

	

3$ 505 	Sept. 2, 1002 	Moore, Isaac 	 Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 

	

32 32 	Feb. 24, 1902 	Moore, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 

	

33 32 	Feb. 24, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

35 28 	fol.!, 11, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

	

32 390 	Mar. 21, 1902 	Moore, Matthew.. 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, &so. 

	

30 451 	Dec. 28, 1901 	Moore, William F 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 

	

31 241 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Moralo, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

3o to8 	Dec. 7, 190x 	Moran, Daniel 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, $1 38.04. 
$ 

	

29 187 	Nov. 16, 1001 	Moran. James 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 1 44.  

	

32 177 	Mar. 12, 1902 	do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 

	

32 215 	Mar. 13, 1902 	do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

30  451 	Dec. 218, 190I 	do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 

	

31 243 	April to, 1902 	do   Sweeper. Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 

	

31, z 09 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Moran, John 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

32 485 	Mar. 24, 1902 	do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

	

36 28 	Sept. 13. 1902 	do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 

	

31 483 	Tuly 7, 1902 	Moran, Tohn J 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 

	

36 36 	Sept. 16. 1902 	 cli,   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 

	

30 109 	Dec. 7, toot 	Moran, Michael 	 Sweeper. Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

32 99 	Mar. 4, 1902 	Moran, Patrick__ Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 

	

22 208 	April 12, 1002 	Moran. 1 homas , 	 Rammer, ..ient. of Highways. $520. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

30 195 	DEC. 11, 1901 	Moran, William 	 in  

	

31 412 	Feb. 14, 1902 	do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

3i 411 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Moran, William J 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

35 363 	Aug. 15. 1912 	Moreno, Giovanni 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

31 414 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Morello, Antonio—. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

31 414 	Feb. 14, 1902 	 do Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 200. 

	

30 109 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Morgan, Walter • • • ' Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.02 

	

25 436 	Tune 15, 1900 	Morisey, John 	 Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $3,200. 

	

31, 110 	Dec. 7, 190z 	Morris, Bernard 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, $i38.o4. 

	

30 110 	Dec. 7,1901 	Morris, John 	.. Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper. Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, si38.04. 

	

30 110 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Morrissey, John 	 

	

35 365 	Aug. 15, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
3o 195 	Dec. 11 TOOT 	Morrona, Ignario 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

32 461 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Morton, Patrick__ Driver, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $soo. 

	

35 505 	Sept. 2, 1902 	Mosca, Domenico 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $150. 

	

3$ 142 	July 26. i9o2 	Moseari, Giuseppe 	 Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $157.74. 

	

31 475 	Fa. 78, 1902 	Mosier. Tohn L. H 	 Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning. $505. 

	

31 414 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Mosigi. Ouiseppe 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

32 215 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Mouerillo, Cono 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

3 3  343 	Dec. x , 1901 	Moyle, William 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15.76. 8  
35 362 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Moyne, Thomas 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

33 242 	April to. 1002 	Mozze, Genaro 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept:. $125. 

	

31 292 	Feb. 5, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
35 367 	Aug. 15. 1902 	Mucci. Liberti 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street CI .aning, $250. 

28 290 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Mulcahy, Patrick 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. 
32 99 	Mar. 4, 1902 	Muldoon, Thomas 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
33 242 	Anril 10, 1902 	Mulhearn. Patrick 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dent., $12 5. 
35 371 	Aug. 15. 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cl-aning, $250. 

	

30 iii 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Mullady, Thomas 	 Sweeper. Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, $138.04. 

31 310 	Feb. 6, 1902 	Mullaly, George S._ Steam Engineer, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $637. 
31 242 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Muller, Alois 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $50. 
31 242 	Feb. 4, 1902 	do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200.  
31 400 	Feb. 113. 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 227 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Mulligan. Dennis J 	 Assistant Fireman, Dept. of Highways, $87.50 
33 258 	April TO, 1902 	Mulligan. D. J. (I) 	 Employee, Dept. of Highways, $134. 
33 259 	Anril 10, 1902 	 do 	(2) Employee. Dept. of Highways, $119. 

35 354 	Aug. 75, 1902 	Mulligan. Tames 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
3o III 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Mulligan, john.., 	, Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
3o I i t 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Mulligan. Michael 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $1 38.04. 
33 301 	April 12. 1.102 	Mulligan, William H. Foreman, Dept. of Highways; $84. 

3 2  34 	Feb. 24, 1902 	Mullrine, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
33 11z 	Dec. 7,1901 	Mulrooney, Owen 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $ 1 38.04- 
35 365 	Aug. is, 1902 	Mulrooney, Wm 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 525o. 
31 242 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Mulvihill, James.... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31 298 	Anr.112, 1902 	Mulvihill. 'Thomas... Laborer, Dept. of Highways. $120. 
32 247 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Mundeo, Paso 	, Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
3o z96 	Dec. it, 19ot 	Munger, Andrew.... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
32 107 	Mar. 4, 1902 	Munti, Nicolo 	. Sweeper, Dent. of Street Cleaning. 5138.04. 
30 387 	Dec. 23, 1901 	Murcia, Liberto 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
3o 112 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Murphy, Charles 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, $138.04. 
34 375 	June 26, 1902 	Murphy, David 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dent.. $205.10. 
30 112 	Dec. 7, 1901 	MurPhY, James 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
31 499 	Feb. t13, 1902 	do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 356 	Aug. is. 1002 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street (leaning, $250. 

35 357 	Aug. 1;• 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

34 376 	June 26, /902 	Murphy. Jeremiah 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept.. $175.82. 
35 3;7 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Murphy, John 	 Sweeper. Dept of Street Cleaning, $250. 
36 32' 	Sent. 26. 1902 	 do   Sweeper. Dent. of Street Cleaning, $262.01. 
31 289 	Feb. 5. x902 	Murphy, Mrtin 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
24 442 	Nov. 20, 1900 	Murphy, M

a
ichael 	 Fireman, Dept. of Buildings. $1,975.  

	

32 100 	Mar. 4, 19902 	Murphy, Owen 	 Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $420. 

	

35 358 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Murphy, Patrick 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

32 214 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Murphy, Robert 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

33 485 	Mar. 24,1903 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 375. 

	

35 357 	Aug. 15, 1902 	 do 	., 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $45o. 

	

3o 113 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Murphy, Thomas 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $1 38.04. 

	

32 241 	Mar.
a 

	

1 476Feb2.. 48: 1 990 022 	Murphy, Timothy 	 Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $500.50. 3   
do.   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

30 I I, 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Murray, Herbert 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

a8 491 	Oct. 24, 1901 	Murray, lames 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $i 16.50. 

	

29 98 	Mar. II, 1901 

	

,A1 451 	Feb. 17, Igoe 	
o   Laborer, Dept. of Hi hways, Bronx, $102. 

do   Employee, Dept. of Highways, $396. 

	

At 491 	Oct. 24, 1901 	Murray,,,  John 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $1 34. 

	

29 98 	Mar.  11,  1901   I.aborer, Dept, of Highways, Bronx, jog. 

	

31 452 	Feb. 17, 1902 	 do. 	 Employee,Dept. of Highways, $462. 

	

31 343 	Feb. 10, 1902 	Murray, Lawrence 	 Sweeper, Dept of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

29 168 	Mar. 16, 1901 	Murray, Michael 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 1 44. 
,,„ Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 1 84. 

	

30 451 	Dec. 28, 1901 do. 

	

.32 2,T1 	Mar. 14, 1902 
 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street leaning, $336. 

	

35 505 	Sept. 2, 1902 	Murray, Owen 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 

	

30 113 	Dec. 7, 19o1 	Murray, Patrick 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

33 243 	April to, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
29 188 
3320 452 2  2,82  

	

Dec.
DIMiar.. i6„, 1901 	Murray, William... Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 

do. 	• Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
; '', ; Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 

	

;990021 	 do. 

	

29 236 	Nov. 21, 1901 	Murray, William J. , Accountant, Highways, Queens, $1,045.18. • 

	

3t 291 	Feb. 5, 1902 	Murtha, William..., Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

19 472 	Mar. 6, 1900 	Murphy,- Patrick J 	 Messenger, Sewer Dept., $2,200. 

	

30 244 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Murtino, Augustino 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

50 114 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Mussio,' 	 ' Thomas 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, ;138.04. 

	

3o 344 	Dec. x8, 1901 	Mussito, Rocco 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 

	

35 28 	July II, 1902 	Musto, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

	

35 29 	July II, 191,2 	Myers,  David 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

	

35 373 	Aug. 15,1902 	Nagle, Adam 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 

	

36 322 	Sept. 26, 1902 	 do 

	

30 245 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Nagle, John 	
 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $88.65. • 

Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $1 38.04. 

	

33 302 	April 12, 1902 	NallhelMer, }rank 	 

	

34 235 	June 6, 1902 	Nairs, George H. , fainter, Highway Dept., $60. 

	

30 114 	Dec. 7, 1901 	
Laborer, Dept. of Highways,  $320. 

N Sweeper, Street Cleaning.  Brooklyn,  $138.04. 

	

30  114 	Dec. 7,  190! 	Na
a
p
p
o
o

1
1
i
i
,
, 

Joseph 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

3o 196 	Dec. 11, 1901 	Natelli, Genarro 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

30 115 	Dec. 7, x got 	Navagoto, Girardi 	 Sweeper, Street C leonine Brooklyn. 61 38.04 

	

35 372 	Aug. 15, 1902 	
Nealow,  George 	

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

30  245 	Dec. 12, 1901 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

30 245 	Dec. 12, t901 	Neary, Patrick 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138 04. 

	

26 314 	May 17, 1901 	Neason, William 	 Painter, Dept. of Water Supply, $41 . 

	

31 415 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Neill, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Leaning, 25o. 

	

31 416 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Nelson, August 	 

	

34 37 	May 8, 1902 	Nels,m, Matilda E 	
 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, so. 

‘Vattress, Bklyn. Dis. Train. School, etc., $86.35 

	

.30 473 	Dec. 31, Igor 	Neste, Alfonzo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
36 	3 	Sept. 3, 1902 do   Sweeper,Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 

	

30 115 	Dec. 7, xgoz 	Neuer,  
Neuriger, 	E. 

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 

	

49 471 	Dec. 14 	 Arthur E 

	

1901 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 

	

23,30295 43338278232 	ONActiotvg.. 221975:, 111999000112 	NNee,D2SsCel7GIZe.ocr'g.eAt.L 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 

	

29 32 	Nov. 21, 1901 	
do. 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 

	

Mar. 24, 1902 	Newmand,o•Adolph..•• 	
 Laborer, Dept. of Parks $03. 

Sweeper, Dept. of Street 'Cleaning, $375. 

	

31 293 	Feb. 5 1902 	Newman, Joseph._ 	

• 

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

d  

	

13 244 	April 10, 1902 	 . • Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept.•  $ I25.  

	

3o 115 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Niccefero, Nicolo .  Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

35 373 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Nichollas. A ..... 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

30  .;7.28 	ADuegc.. :;, , 

	

30 303 	Dec. 16, 1901 

	

1199002x 	
Nigro, Michael 

 Aniello 	 . .  . 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250 

Nixdorf,  John 	• 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 138.04. 

• Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, 138.04. 

	

30 116 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Nolan, James 	 

	

30 116 	Dec. 7,190z 	Nolan, John J 	 
Sweeoer. Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 138.04. 

	

33 302 	April 12, 1902 	Nolan, .alichael 	
 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 138.04. 

	

30 117 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Nolan, Richard 	
• Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $52o. 

Nolan, William 	
• Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn,  $138.04.  

	

29 33 	Oct. 29,  1901 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 

	

29 324 	Nov. 27, 1901 

	

3o 117 	Dec. 7, 199o1 	Norton, John 	 
,,,; Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 

	

1i7 	Dec. 7, 19oz 	Norton, Thomas 	
 Sweeper, Street Cleaning,  Brooklyn,  $138.04. 

3o 
36 ; 

 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

231 	Sept.sept 16, 1902 	Notafrancesco, Biag  

	

16 471 	Nov. 14, 1899 	Nugent, John 	
 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Driver, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $12o. 

	

29 340 	Nov. 29, 1901 do   Boardman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $402.45 

	

32  178 	Mar. 12, 1902 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $15.76. 

	

235 4372 	
Oct. 

 

	

373 	Aug.
24, 9 

	

. 1 1, 1190021 	N0sNUTasCbka01  ,0Thrvinasi.a.m 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 8  9   
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 

	

29 45 	Oct. 30, 1901 	 do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $184. 

	

29 99 	Nov. II, 1901 
29 489 	Dec. 12, 1901 
31 386 	Feb. 14,1902 	

do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $60. 
do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $6o. 

	

3321 2425 75 	IFiepr.. 11/,, 498022 	
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $40. do 

do 	 Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $50. 

33 94 	Mar. 31, 1902 	
do 	

Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $i4. 

	

24 441 	Nov. 20, 1900 	Nyham, ThomasCleaner, Dept. of Buildings. $2,290. 	

	

32 250 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Oberle, Matthew 	•.  

	

Mar. 21. 1902 	Oblaczinski, 	
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

32 356 	
O'Brien, Felix 

Vincenzo Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $33.55. 

	

32 488 	Mar. 24,1902   
30 118 	Dec. 7, 1901  

 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

35 376 	Aug. 15, 1902 	O'Brien,1)13rien 	
 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn,  138.04.  

	

36  14,88 	
Dec. 

t..  22,  z190002, 	O'Brien, .loaahnittnleisew 	 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 

I 
32 128 	Tar. 6, 1902 	

O'Brien, William 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

31 193 	an.  30,  1902 	
013 	m, 

George 	
 

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 25o. 

	

32 251 	Mar. 14, 1902 	
do 

illiam. 

No. a. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 250. 

	

35 376 	Aug. 15, 1902 	
do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 250. 

3 1  476 	Feb. 18, 1902 	(0.)'c  
 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Harnessmaker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $637 

	

;3 302 	April 2, 1902 
30 118 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Occhinzo, Guiseppi_ Sweeeer, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $ 1 38.04. 

3o 119 	Dec. 7, 19oz 	
Chealliloadh,o2Fnr'an‘kV 	 

O'
Connell, Cornelius Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $240. 

30 28) 	Dec. 14, 1901 	
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn,  $138.04. 

30  387 	Dec. 23, 1901 	O'Connell, David 	
 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleanine $27.58. 

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $27.58. 

36 332742 	
Aug.
Aept 26, 11090022 	

do 	, Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

3;02 216 	
IDieac2.. ii 38:  490021 	O'Connedlol,  Patrick 	

 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $244.28. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 

do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
36 	4 	Sept. 3, 1902 	O'Connor, Bernard 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
43 244 	April ro, 1902 	O'c.onnor, Charles E. Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
36 48 	Sept. 22, 19oz 	O'Connor, James_

. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 

3o 119 	Dec. 7, 1901 	O'Connor, John 	 Sweeper, street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
31 193 	isn . 30, 1902 

Mar.  6, 1902 	
do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

32 128 	 1002 
	

do 	No. 2. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
II 416 	Feb. 14, 1002  
35 29 	July i 1, 1902 	

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

35 .374 	Aug. is, 1902 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 374 	Aug. 15, 1902 	 do 	... , 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
36 45 	Sept. 20, 1902 	O'Connor, Joseph 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
31 243 	Feb. 4, 1902 	O'Connor, Thomas 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 375 	Aug. is, 1902 	 do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 375 	Aug. is, 1902 do 	, Sweeper, Dept. ot Street Cleaning. $250. 
2g 277 	Nov. 25, 1901 	O'Donnell, Bernard 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
36 44 	Sept. 20, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, lx5o. 
36 48 	Sept. 22, 1902 	O'Donnell, Edward 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 15o. 
31 379 	Feb. 13,1902 	O'Donnell, John 	 Rigger, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $637. 
3o 119 	Dec. 7, 1901 	O'Donnell, Patrick 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04 
36 12 	Sept. 4, 1902 	O'Donnell, Philip 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
22 437 	June 15, 1900 	O'Donnell, William Inspector of Meters, Water Supply, 'L 

A. 	 ... 	
, ,1,2(••■. 

32 250 	Mar. 14, 1902 	O'Donovan, John._ Sweeper, Dept. of Street  Cleaning, $a5o. 
33 303 	April 12, 1902 	Oelgen, Henry 	 Laborer, Dept. of Hieltways, $120. 
3o 344 	Dec. 18, x901 	Oettinger, Andrew 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
34 376 	June 26, 1902 	Ofierie. Antonio 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $186.70. 
30 
	

Dec. 7, 1901 	O'Halloran, Michael 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, $1 38.04. 30 120 
 120 	Dec. 7, 19ot 	O'Hanion, John 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

35 377 	Aug. 15, 1902 	O'Hare, Edward 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
30 120 	Dec. 7, 1901 	O'Hare, James 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138 04. 
xo 197 	Dec. 11, 1901 	Oherea, Andrea 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
30 121 	Dec. 7, 1901 	O'Holloran, Frank 	 Sweeeer, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $ie8e34. 
it.  499 	Feb. 18, 1902 	Oisillo,  Francesco 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
3o 13 	Sept. 4. 1902 	O'Keefe, George 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
5t 293 	Feb. 5, 1902 	O'Leary, Derma-- Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
35 377 	Aug. 15,1902 	O'Leary, Dennis 	  Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
30  246 	Dec. 12, 1901 	O'Leary, 	remiah 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning'. Brooklyn, $t38.0.4. 
30 121 	Dec. 7, zgoz 	O'Leary, Patrick J 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 138.04. 
12 244 	April to, 1902 	O'Leary, William 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
A4 485 	July 7, 1902 	O'Loughlm, Bernard. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 

35 378 	.Aug. 15, 1902 	O'Mara, James 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
36 229 	Sept. 16, 1902 	Ombriscia, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $250. 

3t 56 	Jan. 10, 1902 	O'Melia, Edward 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04  
36 13 	ept. 4, 1902 	O'Melia, Edward 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
30 121 	Dec. 7,.1901 	O'Neil Patrick 	. Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, $1 38.04. 
32 62 	Feb. 27, 1902 	0 Neil , John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 

do   Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $225. 1335  245 	
Aug. 25, 

xiT,  11900022  
do 

30 198 	Dec. 11, 19oz 	Opher, Charles 	
 Sweeper Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
36 231 	Sept. x6,1902 	Orapello, Ambrosio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

29 45 	Oct. 30, 1901 	Orb, 	hn 	 .. Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $302. 
33 394 	April 24. 1902 	O'Reilly.  Ann. admx. Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dent.. $32. 
32 251 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Orilla, Joseph...—. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 



	

32 217 	Mar. x3, 1902 	Prignano, Onofrio 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

31 247 	Feb. 4, 1902 	 do 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

35 379 	Aug. 15,5902 	 do 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

33 245 	April to, 1902 	Propkin, Josef 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 

	

33 330 	April 16, 1902 	Provosiro, Raffaele 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $246.10. 

	

36 323 	Sept. 26, 1902 	Pulcsko, Nicole) 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $206.85. 

	

35 382 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Pupo, Domenico 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

32 372 	Mar. 21, 1902 	 de   Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 

	

33 438 	April 28, 1902 	 du   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

3o 299 	Dec. /6, igoz 	Purcell, Edward 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

3r 7o 	Ian. I I, 1902 	Puzinso, Raffaele 	 Sv, eeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

32 489 	Mar. 24, 1932 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
35 I I 	imy it, 1902 uigley, James 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04 

	

34 459 	my  7, 1902 	uinn, Matt 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 250. 

	

3o 127 	Dec. 7, Igor 	uinn, John 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

10 127 	Dec. 7,1901 	uinn, Michael 
29 189 	Nov. 26, 'got 	uinn, Patrick 	

 Sweeper, StrEet Cleaning, Brooklyn, $135.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 

	

3
31 500 	Feb. 18, 1902 	 do 	

Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 184. 

	

1!. 453 	Dec. 28, 1901 	Quinn, Patrick 	 
	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

do 

	

32 34 	Feb. 24, 1902 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

30 128 	Dec. 7, zgot 	Quinn, Thomas 

	

35 385 	Aug. 15, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

32 390 	Mar. 21, 1902 	 do 	
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., 	

.
$5o. 

do 

	

33 161 	April 7, 1902   Sweeper, Dept. of Street 	caning, $50. 
do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 

uinn, William 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. i 
uirk, Thomas J 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
uist, William 	 Cn 
ablen, William H 	 Laborer, Dept. 

oo ff F.Baurikl ds  ints 2,290. is, 2$  

do 
do 	

. • Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
•• Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $216. 

Rabold, Anton 	. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
do • • • •• Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

Ragone, Salvatore 	 
swwoceeppee Dept. 

Dept.  e pt. of Street
sltrreeeett CC1 el eaanni ni ngg; $$5015.0. Rafter, Martin 	 S  

do 	- . • Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
do • • • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Raimondo, Giuseppe. Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 

Raimondo,Joe 	
 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. do 

do 	
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 

Rain, Michael 	
 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

Rambor, Anton 	
 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

do 	
 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $157.74. 

Ranalli, Michele 	
 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 

Randolph, Amos 	
 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

do 	
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $39.40. 

• • •  
Ranello, Donald 	

, Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Ranello, Michael 	
 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning,25o. 

Roselike, Louis 	
 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 250. 

Reardon, Jeremiah 	
 laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 

Mechanic's Helper, Dept. Street Cleaning, $455. 
Reardon, John 	 

do 	
 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Reardon, John H 	
 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $88.65. 

Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Recardone, Antonio 	 Redden, Daniel ..... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Redmond, Patrick H. Sweeper, 
weeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

Reed, James W 	 

Inspector of Meters, Water Supply, $3,285. 
Reed, George 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Reedy, John 	
 • Masonry Inspector, Dept. of Education,  $1,035.  

Painter, Park Dept., $840. 
Regan, Hugh 	 
Regan, James. .. ... 	

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Reicharger, Richard 
i Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 

Reichers, Richard W. Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 

do 	
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 

Reiff. John 	
 Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 

Reidinger, Henry J 	 S
mweeoehpaeorto, Ss  Street 

Helper,  
stroe t  Brooklyn,c fea. iog  , $$2 530%054-0.  

Reilly, Bernard 	 
de 
	Sweeper, Street Cleating, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
	 Rammer Dept. of Highways, $520. 

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 

Reilly. John 	

 Inspector of Meters, Water Supply, $3,280. 
	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, . 5o. 

Reilly, Michael 	 
mMfaoththa oelw 	

 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

do  

do 
do  

	

34 486 	July  7, 1902 

	

30 128 	Dec.  7, 1901 

	

34 486 	July 7, 1902 

	

25 53 	Dec. it, 1900 

	

29 33 	Oct. 29, 1901 

	

29 325 	Nov. 27, 1901 

	

32 75 	Feb. 28, 1902 

	

32 220 	Mar. 13, 1902 

	

32 495 	Mar. 24, 1902 

	

36 13 	Sept. 4, 1902 

	

32 219 	Mar. 13, 1902 

	

33 247 	April ro, 19o2 

	

35 397 	Aug. 15, 1902 

	

32 373 	Mar. 21, 1902 

	

33 439 	April .28, 1902 

	

3 2  374 	Mar. 21, 1902 

	

33 440 	April 28, 1902 

	

31 Sot 	Feb. i8, 2902 

	

35 448 	Aug. 20, 1902 

	

36 30 	Sept. 13,1902 

	

3/ 501 	Feb. 18, 1902 

	

3o 387 	Dec. 23, 1901 

	

35 388 	Aug. 15, 1902 

	

35 396 	Aug. 15, 1902 

	

35 396 	Aug. 15, z90.2 

	

33 304 	April 12, 1902 

	

34 112 	May 21, 1902 

	

35 390 	Aug.  15, 1902 

	

36 325 	Sept. 26 1902 

	

32 too 	Mar. 4, 1902 

	

31 420 	Feb. 14, 1902 

	

3o 200 	Dec. 	19o1  

	

22 437 	June 15, 1900 

	

35 395 	Aug. 15. 1902 

	

29 69 	Nov. 6, r9ox 

	

34 53 	May to, xgoz 

	

32 255 	Mar. 14, 1902 

	

33  304 	April 12, 1902 

	

29 99 	Nov. xi, Igor 

	

28 493 	Oct. 24, 1901 

	

31 456 	Feb. 17, 1902 

	

30 128 	Dec. 7, 1901 

	

32 104 	Mar. 4, 1902 

	

30 129 	Dec. 7, 19oz 

	

33 304 	April 12, 1902 

	

36 14 	Sept. 4, 1002 

	

22 438 	June 15, 1900 

	

to  201 	Dec. 11, 1901 

	

30 129 	Dec. 7. 1901 

	

32 256 	Mar. 14, 1902 

	

31 501 	Feb. 18, 1902 

	

35 395 	Aug. 15, 1902 

	

32 201 	Dec. it, 19o1 

	

to  345 	Dec. 18, 1901 

	

30 358 	Dec. 29, 1901 

	

34 469 	July 7, 1902 

	

30  202 	Dee. 	'got  

	

3o 129 	Dec. 7, 1901 

	

12 148 	Mat. 10, 1902 

	

11 297 	Feb. 5, 1902 
36 	4 	Sept. 3, 1902 
36 	4 	Sept. 3, 1902 

	

;2 493 	Mar. 24, 1902 

	

;2 493 	Mar. 24, 1902 

	

30 308 	Dec. 16, 1901 

	

35 448 	Aug. 20, 1902 

	

29 34 	Oct. 29, 1901 

	

so 6o 	Nov. 2, 1901 

	

'9 325 	Nov. 27, 1901 

	

12 75 	Feb. 28, 1902 

	

305 	April 12, 1902 

	

30 130 	Dec. 7, 1901  

	

35 394 	Aug. 15, 1902 

	

31 296 	Feb. 5, 1902 

	

35 394 	Aug. 15, 1902 

	

32  493 	Mar. 24,  5902  

	

32 373 	Itlar.  21, 1902 

	

32 190 	Mar.  t3,  1902 

	

1,1 440 	April 28, 1902 

	

35 391 	Aug. 15, 1902 

	

30 260 	Dec. t3, 1901 

	

35 to 	July II, 1902 

	

30 13o 	Dec. 7, 1901 

	

30 388 	Dec. 23, 1901 

	

35 392 	Aug. 15, 19o2 

Reilly, Patrick 	

 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 

Reilly, Patrick j... • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Reilly, Peter J 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Reilly, Thomas 	 Sweeper. Street cleaning,  Brooklyn, $138.04. 

do   Harness Maker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $637 
Reiss, Max 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Reiss,  Charles A.. • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Rella, Dominico 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Remis, Saverio 	• Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Rene, Francesco 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Rem-Kai, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $39.4o. 
Reynolds, Bridget,etc Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $157.74. 
Reynolds, Michael 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $228. 

do 	• • . Laborer, Det. of Parks, $5,715. 
do 	• • I aborer, Dept. of Par, $278. 
do 	• • laborer, Dept, of Parks, $432. 

Reynolds, Robert 	• Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $48. 
Revezzo, Peter 	sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Riccardi, Antonio... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Riccardi, Vito 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Riccardi, Vito 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Ricci, Genaro 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
do   Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 

Riccieto, Domenico. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
do 	. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $23.64. 

Riceordino, Giovanni Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
Rice, Harry 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Rice, Peter 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15.76. 
Rice, Peter D 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

3o 13o 	Dee. 7,1901 	Richardson, Joseph 1'. l...weeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04 
35 391 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Richardson, Wm. H. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
1.2 246 	April to, 1902 	Richer, Frank 	. Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
29 278 	Nov. 25, 1901 	Richters, Ernest 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
30 388 	Dec. 23, 1901 	Rieder, Frederick A. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $43.34. 
Ii 148 	Jan 23, 1902 	Rief, Michael 	. Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
36 	5 	Sept. 3, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept, of Street Cleaning, $150. 
36 326 	Sept. 26, 1902 	Riemer, Nicholas 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $94.56. 	' 
32 373 	Mar. zi, 5902 	Riggo, Sylvester 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
33 439 	April 28, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept.. $50. 
31 420 	Feb 14, 1902 	Rilley, Michael 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
31  344 	Feb. io, 1902 	Rinn, William 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
t2 256 	Mar. 14, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
30 345 	Dec. 18, 19ox 	Riordan, James 	Sweeper, Dept of Street Cleaning, $43.•34. 
30 26o 	Dec. 13, rgpx 	Riordan, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $23.64. • 
36 325 	Sept. 26, 1gl52 	Rita, Peter 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $102.44. 
35 393 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Rita, Pietro. 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 253 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Ritterman, Thirstm. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 386 	Aug. 15, 19oz 	Rix, F 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
3e 302 	Dee. i1. 1901 	Rix, Frederick 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
31 244 	Feb. to, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 35 	Feb. 24, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 397 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Rizza, Guiseppe 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
36 325 	Sept. 26, 1902 	 do 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $283.68. 
31 297 	Feb. 5, 1902 	Rizza, Paul 	 Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
36 	5 	Sept. 3, 1902 	Rizzi, Dominico 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $x5o. 
34 407 	June 26, i902 	Rizznotu, Gaetano 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., 5,88. r I. 
36 	5 	Sept. 3, 1902 	 do 	• .• Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
31 502 	Feb. Itl, 1902 	Rizzo, Guiseppe 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
3o 345 	Dec. t8, 1901 	Rizzo, Nicol° 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55 
31 126 	Jan. 21, 1902 	Roach, John 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $159.50. 
.12 255 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Roach, Patrick 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
to 364 	Dec. 20, 1901 	Robey, Joseph 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brook yn, $138.04 
32  255 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Robinson, Edgar.... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 389 	Aug. 15, 1902 	 do ... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32  256 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Robinson, Edward.. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 389 	Aug. 15, 1902 	 do 	. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
36 324 	Sept. 26, 1902 	 do 	' .. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $295.50. 

do 
Reilly, Daniel 	 
Reilly, Edward 

	

35 389 	Aug. 15, 1902 

	

1 3 390 	Aug. 15, io2 5 
247 Feb. 4.1902 

	

31 296 	Feb. 5, 1902 

	

34 379 	June 26, 1902 

	

3,, 256 	April to, 1902 

	

36 324 	Sept. 26, 1902 

	

31 248 	Feb. 4, 1902 

	

30 203 	Dec. it, 1901 

	

35 393 	Aug. 15, 2902 

	

31  248 	Feb. 4, 1902  

	

3r 248 	Feb. 4, 1902 

	

29 326 	NOV. 27, 1901 

	

30 131 	Dec. 7, 1901 

Robinson, Harry.... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Robinson, John 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Robinson, Richard.. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning; $250. 

do 	.. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Roca, Joseph 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., 3207.88. 
Rock, Daniel 	. Harnessmaker, Street ..leaning Dept.. $637. 
Rochenbach, Wm 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $274.80. 

do 
do 	

.. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $250. 
. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

do 	. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Rogareio, Vincenzo. Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Roger, Samuel 	 
Rogers, George 	 Sweeper, 

s Dterpeett. ocf Ploaaoricfns, $ g, 
Brooklyn, 

 $138.04. 
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36  45 
35 10 
30 122 
31  476 
29 278 
36 48 
32 250 
35 377 
3o 122 
3t 500 
35 376 
32 251 
32 338 
29 188 
30 452 
32 178 
34 377 
3o 198 
32 491  
35 385 
28 297 
32 492 
31 243 
31 244 
33 329 
3x 243 
31 419 
31 417 
35 381  
3o 307 
35 383 
36 323 
31 416 
30 122 
3r 244 
31  343 
35 384 
30 240 
30 246 
33 17 
33 16z 
32 227 
32  421 
35 383 
30 123 
SO 123 
31  373 
02 

3o 247 
33 329 
36 232 
31 294 
32  492 
31  417 
3x 418 
32 372 
33 245 
33 437 
30 123 
31  343 
31 244 
35 378 
29 46 
29 324 
34 351  
29 33 
3r 500 
35 379 
31 245 
3 r 245 
31 293 
31  41  
31'418 
32 491  
3o 124 
32 218 
33 246 
31 295 
32 490 
35 379 
3o 308 
3c 247 
to 45 5
! 246 

32 252 
35 361 
30 124 
30 199 
35 382  
23 383 
35 380 
29 325 
32 75 
34 377 
36 232 
36 21 
34 378 
32 218 
35 383 
3o 12 
31  41  
36 232 
31 419 
33 330 
32 274 
32 274 
33 1  
34 43o 

0  35 38 
30  248 
35 384 
32 253 
35 378  
36 323 
30 12 
30 30 
30 199 
30 125 
31 295 
30 125 
32 217 
32 490 
35 380 

31 246 
31  247 
32 33 

3r 294 
31 246 
32 372 
33 438  
33 303 
32 253 
30 /26 
35 382 
30 126 
28 173 
30 126 
33 303 
35 381  
32 252 
32  482 
3r 290 
35 384 
31 225 
32 489 
29 189 
30 452 
31 41  
32 178 
29 410  
32 403 
31  344 
3/ 294 
32 252 
27 239 
30 127 
35 385 
28 492 
29 09 
31 455 
32 490 

Sept. 2o, 1902 

blly 	1902 
ec. 7, 1901 

Feb. x8, 1902 
Nov. 25, 1901 
Sept. 22, 1902 
Mar. 14, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Dec. 7,19o1 
Feb. i8, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Mar. 14, 1902 
Mar. 20, 1902 
Nov. 16, 190x 
Dec. 28, 1901 
Mar. 12, 190z 
Itine 26, 1902 
Tec. ii, 1901 

Mar. 24, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Oct. 7, 1901 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Feb. 4, 1902 
Feb. 4, 1902 
April 16, x902 
Feb. 4, 1902 
Feb. 14,1902 
Feb. 14, 1902 
Aug. 15, 2902 
Dec. ,6, 1901 
Aug. z5,1902 
Sept. 26, 1902 
Feb. 14, 1902 
Dec. 7, 190I 
Feb. 4, 1902 
Feb. io, 2902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Dec. 12, 1901 
Dec. 12, 1901 
Mar. 25, 1902 
April 7, 1902 
Mar. 13, 1902 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Dec. 7, 1901 
Dec. 7, 1901 
Feb. 13, 1902 
Dec. 12, 1901 
Dec. 12, 1901 
April i6, 1902 
Sept. 16, 1902 
Feb. 5, 1902 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Feb. 14, 1902 
Feb. 14,1902 
Mar. 21, 1902 
April TO, 1902 
April 28, 19w, 
Dec. 7, 1901 
Feb. to, 1902 
Feb. 4, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Oct. 3o, 1901 
Nov. 27, /got 
June 24, 1902 
Oct. 29, 1901 
Feb. ,8, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Feb. 4, 2902 
Feb. 4, 1902 
Feb. 5,1902 
Feb. 14,1902 
Feb. 14, x902 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Dec. 7, 1901 
Mar. 13, 1902 
April to, 1902 
Feb. 5,1902 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Aug. is, 1902 
Dec. 16, 1901 
Dec. 12, 1901 
Feb. 4,1902 
Feb. 4,1902 
Mar. 14, 2902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Dec. 7, 1901 
Dec. II, 1901 
Aug. ts, 1902 
Aug. 25, 1900 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Nov. 27, xgoi 
Feb. 28, 1902 
June 26, 1902 
Sept. i6, 1902 
Sept. 8, 1902 
one 26, !902 

Mar. 13, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Dec. 7, 1901 
Feb. x4, 1902 
Sent 16, /902 
Feb. 14, 1902 
April 16, 1902 
Mar. 17, 1902 
Mar. 17, 1902 
Mar. 25, 1902 
July 	3, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Dec. 12, 1901 
Aug. 75, 1902 
Mar. 14, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Sept. 26. 1902 
Dec. 7, 1901 
Dec. 16, 1901 
Dec. II, zgot 
Dec. 7, zgot 
Feb. 5, 1902 
Dec. 7, 1901 
Mar. 13, 1902 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Feb. 5, 1902 
Feb. 4,1902 
Mar. 21, 1902 
April 28, 1902 
April 12, 1902 
Mar. 14, 1902 
Dec. 7, tool 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Dec. 7, 1901 
Oct. 3,1901 
Dec. 7, 1902 
April 12, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Mar. 14, 1902 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Feb. 5, 1902 
Aug. 15. 1902 
Feb. 5, 1902 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Nov. 16, 1901 
Dec. 28, 1901 
8n. 9, 1902 
RT. 12, 1902 

Dec. 9, zgoz 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Feb. zo, 1902 
Feb. 5, 1902 
Mar. 14, 1902 
Aug. 27, 1901 
Dec. 7, 1901 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Oct. 24, 1901 
Nov, It, 1901 
Feb. 17, 1902 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Feb. 4, 1902  
Feb. 4, 1902 
Mar. 20, 1902 

O'Rourke, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 

	

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $155. 
O'Rourke, Patrick 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Brooklyn, $138.04. 
O'Rourke, Patrick J 	 Harnessmaker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $637. 
O'Shea, Frank A 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $135.04. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Ostman, Emanuel 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
O'Sullivan. Michael. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cieaning, $25o. 
O'Toole, James 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Broom). ti, $138•04. 
O'Toole. Michael 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $450. 
O'Toole, William 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Ott, Caspar 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 

	

do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 

	

do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 
Ott Martin 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept.,. $163 9... 
Owens, Martin 	 sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Pacceola, Pasquale 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of SLreet C.e.ming, $250. 
Pachelli, Donato 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Paduano, Franceaco. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

do 	. Sweeper, Dept. of Street cleaning, $200. 
do 	. Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dent., $177.10. 

Paduano, Frank 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Pagliocco, Gulick_ Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Faleotto, Paola S 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Palladrino, George.. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Palmeri, Gius 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

do 	"   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $273.83. 
Palmiera, Francesco. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Palsino, Tonardo .. Sweeeer, Street Cleaning, Broohlyn, $138.04 
Panas, Thomas W.. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Pencil°, Fraugerio.. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50, 
Pannella. Francesco. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Panter, August... Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Pantzel, Henry (..'.... Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Pannell°, Donato... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

do   Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 
Papa, Domenico 	, Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

do 	.. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Parderico. Raphael... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Parello, Frank 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Parent), Rocco A 	 Sweeper, Street (leaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Parento, Dominick 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Paresi, Fernando 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Paresi, Luigi 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 5138.04. 
Parodiso, Raffaele 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $207. 
Parrone, Raffaele 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Pasquale, Carmine. , Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

do 	. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Pasquale, rasquale, F ank 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Passanane, Frank 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

do   Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
do   Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 

Pastino, Angelo 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $i38.04. 
Paterno, Domenieo 	 Sweeper, Dept.. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1,128. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $429. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 

Patterson, Forrest 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Patterson, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
do 	' 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

Paulli, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Peggoti, Joseph 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn. $138.01. 
Pellegrino, Santa 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

do   Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Pellodine, Joseph 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Pelzhold, Beruh 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
Percontino, Joseph 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Perillo, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Perrone, Frank 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Perrotto, Joseph 	 Sw:xper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Perry, Fred A 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Peruto, Antonio 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Peterson, Adolph .. Laborer, $350. 
Peterson, Carl 0.... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Peterson, Henry ... Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 

do 	. . . Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $253.  
Peterson, Jerome... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $100.73. 
Petillo, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Petito, Joseph 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Petracbe, Genera.... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $162.95. 
Petrillo, Augustino. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Petrucci, Francesco. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cl-•aning, $250. 
Petti, John 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Pettinate, Salvatore 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Pettinato, Angelo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Pettinato 	  Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Pettinato, Salvatore 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $234.60. 
Petzold, Bernhardt 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $5o. 

do   Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

Petzold, Richard 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Petzoldt, Bernard 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Pfeil, George 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn. $138.04. 
Pfenffer, Vttrio j 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Phelan, Edward 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $301.41. 

Phillips, Toseph 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn. $138.04. 
Piccoro, Francesco 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $19.70. 
Piciolio, Pasqua' 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Picurillo, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138 04. 
Piegari, Louis 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Pierre, Joseph 	. Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Pirano, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
do   Sweeper, Dept of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Pistoria, Saveria 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

Pistoria, Vincenzo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Pitz, Philip 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
Pizzano, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Planding, John 	 Sweeper, Street Clc•an•ng, Brooklyn. $138 oi. 
Plaskofaki, Herman. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Pohl, John 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04 
Poitino, 	Domenico Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. 
Polito, Michael 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Poliand, John S. 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
Pollard, Joseph R 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Pollito, Michele 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Pomade, Victor ..... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

do   Sweeper, Dent. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Pompilio, Miami ... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

do 	. , , Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Pontin, Frederick H. Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $315.80. 

do 	 Mason, Dept. of Parks, $336. 
do 	 Mason, Dept. of Parks, $2.5oo. 

. do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $576. 
Pousner, Aaron ..... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Powell, Harvey S. • •. Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning Dept., $225.50 
Powers, John ....... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Prager, Julius 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Pratt, John 	 Bath Attendant, Dept. of Buildings, $1,010. 
Prendergast, John J 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Presta, Francesco 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Presper, Frederick W 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 

do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
do 	 Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 

Presta, Francesco 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Presto, Frank 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Prieto, Savatino 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $350. 

Paton, James 	 
do 
do 

L. 

i4 

Fl 

73 
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35 397 

33 364 
36 6 

35 392  
31 249 

3o 26i 

31 502 

35 392  
32 219 

30 131 

33 441 
32  375 

3o 261 

32 254 

35 387 

3z 502 

33 439 

36 324 
34 378  

35 449 

32  374 

35 396  
30 248 

32 76 
30 346 

29 34 

Aug. 15, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

April 21, 1902 	Rose, Edward 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $180. 

Aug. 15, 19.32 	Romano, Stefano 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Sept. 3, 1902 	Rosa, Joseph 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 

Feb. 4, 1902 	Romolo, Nicola 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, p50. 

Aug. 15, 1902 	Romanello, F. S 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleauing, $250. 

April 28, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 

Dec. 13, Igor 	Romanello, Francis 	 Sweeper. Street Cleaning, 113.79. 

Feb. 18, 1902 	Romano, Michele 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, zso. 

Dec. 7, 1901 	Rorke, Michael C 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $1 38.04 

Mar. 13, 1902 	Romanello, Guiseppe Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, so. 

Aug. 15, 1902 	Roma, Joseph 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Dec. 13, 1901 	Romanello, Francis Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $13.79. 

April 28, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 

Sept. 20, rgoz 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $94.56. 

Mar. 21, 19os 	Romalino, Giuseppe 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $so. 

Mar. 14, 1902 	Romanello, Joe 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 250. 

June 26, 1902 	Romain, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $75.04. 

Aug. 20, 1 902 	Roman, Louis 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $157.74. 

Feb. r13, 1902 	Romanella, Francesco Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Mar. 21, 1902 	Rohna, Hans 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $so. 

Aug. 15, 1902 	Rogers, James 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Dec. 12, igoz 	Rogers, Herbert L 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

Feb. 28, 1902 	 do   Taborer, Dept. of Parks, $216. 
Dec. t8, 1901 	Rohleder, Albert 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 

Oct. 29, 1901 	Rogers, Samuel 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 

i 

April 21, 1902 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $78. 33 364 	
Feb. 4, 1902 	Rose, William A 	 Foreman, Dept. of Highways, $360. 32 zoo 	
Mar. 26, 1902 	 do  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $102. 33 19 	
April r, 1902 	 do  	NI ason, Dept. of Highways, $i16. 33 123 	
April 12, 1902 	Rosenberg, Solomon, Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $52. 37 305 	
Aug. 15, rgoz 	Rosman, lialman 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 35 388 	
Feb. 4, 1902 	Ross, Henry G 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 3z 249 	
Feb. 4, 1902 	 do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 3z 249 	
July 7, 1902 	 do 	... 	 Seweper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 34 460  
Dec. II, 1901 	Ross, James 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 3o 203 	
Aug. is, 1902 	Ross, Robert 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 35 391 	
Mar. 14, 1902 	Ross, William L 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 32 254 	
Aug. 15, 1902 	 do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 35 386 	
Aug. 15, 1902 	Rossi, Alfred 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 35 394 	
Feb. 14, 1902 	Roth, Jacob 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 31  41 9 	
Mar. z3, 1902 	do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 32 218 	
Aug. 20, 1002 	Roth, James 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $1 57.74. 35 44S 	
Dec. 14, Igor 	Rothpletz, August 	 Sweeper. Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 30  275 	
Dec. 7, 1901 	Rotondo, Giovanni 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 138.04. 3o 131 	
Dec. 7, 1901 	Rowlowski, William 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 138.04. 30 132 	
Feb. 17, 1902 	Ruff, Charles 	 Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 31 456 	
Oct. 24, 1901 	Ruff, Charles A 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 28  493 
Nov. li, 19oz 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $60. 29 zoo 	
Dec. 7, teioz 	Rugan, Herman 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 3o 132 	
Dec. 7, 1901 	Rugginni, Guiseppi, Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, $138.04. 3o 132 	
Dec. i I, 1901 	Rumer, Nicholas 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 3o 203 	
Aug. 15, 1902 	 do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 35 388 	
Aug. 15, 1902 	Ruprecht, Thomas.., Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 35 387 	
Dec. ri, itior 	Ruppart, Adam 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 30 204 	
Aug. 15. 1902 	Ruser, George 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 35 303 	
Dec. 7, 19ot 	Russell, Michael 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 3o 133 	
Aug. 15, 1902 	Russi, Domenico..., Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 35 387 
Dec. 7, 1901 	Russo, Angelo 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04• 30 133 	
Feb. 18, 1902 	Russo, Domenico 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 31 503 	
Mar. 21, 1902 	 do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 32  374 
April io, 1902 	 to 	... Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 33 246 	
April 28, 1902 	 do  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 33 440 	
Feb. i8, 1902 	Russo, Michele 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 31 503 

35 385 	Aug. 15. 1002 	 do   Sweeper, Dept, of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 219 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Russo, Rafael 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
32 492 	Mar. 24, 1902 	 do 	... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
31 373 	Feb. 13,1902 	 do 	... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
30 133 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Russo, Tony 	.. Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
36 233 	Sept. 16, 1902 	Russo, Vito 	 . Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 395 	Aug. 15. 1902 	Rutledge, Paul S... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
so 134 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Ryan, Bernard .... Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
3o 134 	Dec. 7, 19oz 	Ryan, Frank ...... . Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
29 i89 	Nov. i6, Igor 	Ryan, James 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parka, $144. 
30 453 	Dec. 28, 1901 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
32 179 	Mar. 12, 1902 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254 
30 248 	Dec. 12, 190 z 	Ryan, John 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $I38.04 
32 129 	Mar. 6, 1902 	 o 	No. a 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
3o 474 	Dec. 31,1901 	Ryan, Michael 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
30 134 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Ryan, Patrick 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
31 193 	n. 3o, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31 503 	Feb. 18,1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 254 	Mar. 14, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 390 	Aug. 15, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
3o 135 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Rydenski, William 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
33 249 	April to, 1902 	Sabatino, Frank 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
3o 346 	Dec. 18, 1901 	Sabbia, Martine 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $35.46. 
36 	6 	Sept. 3, 1902 	Satanaro, Carlo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
31 504 	Feb. 18, 1902 	Saggioma, TOMaR0 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
31 504 	Feb. x8, zgos

do  
 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

az 298 	Feb. 5, 1902 	Sala, George 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
32  499 	Mu-. :4, 1902 	Salamome, Nicola 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
32 190 	Mar. 13, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 41u 	Aug. 15, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 407 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Salibenu, Gregorio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 375 	Mar. 21, 1902 	Salomone, Pasquale 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
33 441 	April 28, 1902 	Salomone, Pasquale, Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $so. 
32 357 	Mar. 21, 1902 	Salamone, Sabato 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $21.70. 
3z 301 	Feb. 5, 1902 	Salomone, Nicola 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
32 498 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Salomone, Vito 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
35 29 	July 11, 1902 	Salomono, Pietro 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
36 233 	Sept. 16, 1902 	Salotto, Angelo 	. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 222 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Salumbene, George 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
32  499 	Mar. 24, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
32 220 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Salvia, Nichole 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, *so. 
33 247 	April to, 1902 	Saint-none. Anton 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $12 5. 
32 259 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Sanders, Mark 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 3o 	July II, IV/2 	Sandorconglee P 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
32 271 	Mar. 17, 1902 	Santagata, Vincenzo. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 498 	Mar. 24, 1902 	 do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
36  43 	Sept. 19, 1902 	Santani, Carmenti 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
30 364 	Dec. 20, 1901 	 do 	. 	 Sweeper, Street (leaning, Brooklyn, 1138.04 
3o 135 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Santir, Angelo M 	 Sweeper, Street ( leaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
31 25o 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Santorala, Michael 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
3o 280 	Dec. 14, 1900 	Santore, Genero 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
35 goo 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Santos, Edward 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
29 471 	Dec. z i, igoi 	Sanwald. John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $23.64. 
35 408 	Aug. 15, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 407 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Saputo, Vincenzo... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 406 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Saracco, Guis 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31 25o 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Sarlow, Nicola 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
31 297 	Feb. 5, 1902 	Sa Rohnar, Hans.. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
32 496 	Mar. 24, 1902 	 do 	.. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $375. 
33 170 	April 7, 1902 	Sarracine, Angelo , Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $5o. 
29 471 	Dec. 1 i, 1901 	Sarracino, Angelo M Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25.61. 
31 422 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Sassi, Louis 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 409 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Sassi, Luigi 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
3o 135 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Satore, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn. $138.04. 
35 400 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Satrial, Luigi 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 198 	Aug. 4, 1902 	Saunders, William 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $157.74. 
36 21 	Sept. 8, 1902 	 do 	 • • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
31 33 	Jan. 8, 1902 	Savage, Charles J 	 Foreman, Dept. of Highways, $480. 
3o 249 	Dec. 12,1901 	Savage, John H... Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooglyn, $138.04. 
30  249 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Savara, Angelo... • 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
31 456 	Feb. 17, 1902 	Sawyer, Tames 	 Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
32 499 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Scala, Genorosa 	• Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $375. 
32 357 	Mar. 21, 1902 	Scala, Giosire. ...... Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $23.67. 
31 250 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Scala, Guiseppe 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
35 398 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Scalier, Felice 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 376 	Mar. 21, 1902 	Scalise, Angelo 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 
32 497 	Mar. 24, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dent., $375. 
35 398 	Aug. 15, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
11 57 	Tan. zo. 1002 	Scalise, Antonio 	• Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
35 399 	Aug. 15, 1902 	 do 	• • • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
36 21 	Sept. 8, 1902 	 do 	• • • • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
33 442 	April z8, 1902 	Scalise, Angelo ..••• Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $5o. 
it. 310 	Oct. 7, Igo, 	Scalise, Augustino 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. 
32 325 	M..r. ,o, 1902 	Scalise, Gaetano .•• Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $e38.04 
35 398 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Scalise, Gaspace 	• Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $250. 
33 248 	April to, 1902 	Scalise, Gaspore .. • • Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Si 504 	Feb. v8, 1902 	Scateno, Pelegrino 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $250. 
34 379 	June 26, 1902 	Schadt, John 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept.: $17.87. 
36 	6 	Sept. 3, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $r5o. 
30 206 	Dec. r1, t go t 	Schafer, Henry 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
to 472 	Mar. 6, /goo 	Schaffer, Charles.., Laborer, Dept. of P. B., L. Sr S., $66o. 
31 299 	Feb. 5, 1902 	Schatz, Max 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $50. 
33, 248 	April to, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept.. $125. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 35 402 	Aug. z5, 1902 
Dec. 12, 1901 	Schefferine, Antonio. Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn. $138.04 

36 7 	Sept. 3, 1902 	Schefferine, Vincent Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning,$150. 
29 412 	Dec. 9, 1901 	Schell, Theodore C. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
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FOLIO. 	COMMENCED. 	TITLE OF ACTION. 	 NATURE OF ACTION. 

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $350. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $241.50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

eeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Laborer, Dept. of highways, $320. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $380.21. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $157.74. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Laborer. Dept. of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $216. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $159.97. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $520. 
Harnessmaker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $912.  
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Painter, Dept. of Parks, $756. 
Mason, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $6o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street (-leaning,$15o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $102. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $1 57.74. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $150. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 
T.aborer, Dept. of Parks, $7o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $157.74. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5,1 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $39.40. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street (leaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $680. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $2 54. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.o4. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $27.58. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $250, 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $66. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Sweeper, .street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Teamster, Dept. of Highways, $i5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways,  $76. 
1.aborer, Dept. of Highways. Bronx, $60. 
Employee Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street ( leaning, 55o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Biooklyn, $138.04 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o, 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
T.aborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $60. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o, 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Inspector of Water Supply, $3,190. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. Street Cleaning, $375. 
Foreman. Dept. of Highways, $217. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $52. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50, 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $zoo. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
Sweeper, Dept. Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street.  Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $181.70. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., 3125, 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $175. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parka $191.84. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $184. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways. $264. 
Employee, Dept.. of Highways, $85. 
Mason, Dqat. of Highways, $85. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $154 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $136 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $180. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, $528. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50, 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $135.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 

Mar. 14, 1902 	Scheltiase, Pellegrino 
April 16, 1902 	Sciamozo, Francesco. 
Aug. is, 1902 	Schiarous, S 	 
Dec. 7, 19o1 	Schiebler, Dominick 	 
Mar. 24, 1902 	Schieffo, Michael 	 
Sept. 19, 1902 	Schinick, Antonio 	 
Mar. 14, 1902 	Schlageter, Joseph 
Aug. 15, 1902 	Schloeb, George 	 
Dec. II, 1901 	 do 
Feb. 14, 1902 

	

do 
Feb. 14, zgo2 	 do 
April 12, 1902 	Schmidt, Frederick 	 
June 26, 1902 	Schmithuber, D. S 	 
Aug. 20, 1902 	Schmithuber, Rosina 
July 3, 1902 	Schmittberger,Xavier 
July ii, 1902 	Schmittberger,Xavier 
Oct 29, 190' 	Schneider, Henry 	 

Feb. 17, 1902 	 do 
do Nov. 11, toot 

.. 

June 26, 1902 	Schneider, Nicholas. 
Sept. 19, 1902 	 do 
Oct. 24, 1901 	Schneider, Peter 	 
Nov. 	rgoi 	 do 
Feb. 17, 1902 	 do 
April 12, 1902 	Schoen, Nicholas .._. 
Aug. 5, 1902 	Schojan, Gustavus C. 
Mar. 24, 1902 	Schontz, Victor... . 
Feb. 13, 1902 	 do 
Mar. 14, 1902 	Schontz, Benjamin.. 
Dec. 7, igoi 	Schrage, Henry.... 
Oct. 22, 1901 	Schreiber, Adolph... 
April I, 1902 	Schroder, Joseph.... ' Sr.
M 	4, 1902 	Schroder, Joseph A. 
Dec. 7, 1901 	Schroeder, Henry.... 
Mar. 26. 1902 	Schroeder, Joseph... 
Sept. 19, 1902 	Schuber, Louis 	 
Aug. 15, 1902 	Schuttino, P 	 
Feb. 6, 1902 	Schuyler, William Ii 	 
Dec. 7, 1901 	Schwartz, Henry 	 
April 12, 1902 	Schweetzer, George 	 
Aug. 20. 1902 	Schweiger, Fred k 	 
Sept. 3, 1902 	 do 
Feb. 5, 1902 	Schwendeman, Karl. 
Mar. 24, 1902 	 do 
Mar. 14. 1902 	Schwinte, Victor 	 
Mar. 12, 1902 	Scofield, William J 	 
Alan 26, 1902 	 do 
Mar. 13, 1902 	Scalise, Gaetano 	 
Sept. 19, 1902 	Scorpino, Antonio 	 
Aug. 15, 1902 	Scramek, Joseph 	 
Sept. 19, 1902 	Secca, Nicola 	 
July 26, 1902 	 do 

ec. 7, 1901 	Seelmann. George 	 
Aug. 15, igoz 	Seery, John 	 
Mar. 13, 1902 	Seery, John 	 
Aug. 15, 1902 	Sefka, Fran 	 
Dec. 12, 1901 	Segrin, Michael 	 
Dec. ii, toot 	Seidler, Richard 	 
Dec. 7, igoi 	Seitz, Alfred G 	 
Aug. 15, 1902 	Semensa, Alfonso 	 
Mar. 24, 1902 	 do 
Aug. 15, igoz 	Semerita, Carmine 	 
Dec. 23, 1901 	Sentze, John 	 
Aug. 15, 1902 	Seretelli, W 	 
Dec. 7, 1901 	Serleno, Bernard 	 

33 308 	April 12, 1902 	Serviss, John W.. • • 	 
33 306 	April 12, 19oz 	Shankweiler, John 	 
3o 208 	Dec. 	1901 	Shannon, Thomas 	 
29 190 	Nov. 115, tool 	Sharkey, John 	 
30  453 	Dec. 28, 19oz 
32 17o 	Mar. 12, 1902 	 do 
3o 25o 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Sharkey, Thomas 	 
32 318 	Mar. 	1902 	Shatz, Max 	 

April 7, 1902 	 do 
Dec. 7, 1901 	Shaughnessy, John 	 
Dec. i t, 7901 	Shea. David 	 
Feb. 18, 1902 	Shea, Thomas 	 
Dec. 23, 1901 	Sheagler, John 	 
Aug. heehan, Benjamin 	 
Feb.eubg. 1 8590  022 	Sheehan, Daniel 	 
Aug. 15, 1902 	Sheehan, D 	 
Feb. 24, 1902 	Sheehan, Henry 	 
Dec. 7, 1901 	Sheehan, James 	 
Dec. II, 1901 	Sheehan, Michael 	 
Aug. 15, 1902 	Sheehy, Patrick 	 
Oct. 24, 1901 	Sheehy, Roger 	 
Nov. 11, 1901 	 do 
Nov. i6, 19oz 	do 
Feb. 17, 1902 	do 
Dec. 7, 1901 	Sheerin, John 	 
Sept. 19, 1902 	Sheerin, Owen 	 
Sept. 19, 1902 	Shells, Andrew 	 
May 8, 1902 	Sheren, James 	 
Mar. 18, 1902 	Shettino, Pelegrino 	 
April 7, igoz 	 do 
Feb. 4, 1902 	Shields, Augustus 	 
Oct. 24, root 	Shieran, James 	 
Nov. 11, 1902 	 dO 

do 33,r 340507 	}F.eebb.. >, 	 do  
Shiffo, Michael 	 

3o 419 	Dec. z6, 1901 	Short, Robert 	• 
16 42 	Sept. 19, 1902 	 do 
30 200 	Dec. z z, 1901 	Short, William A 	 

Oct. 24, 1901 	Shultes, David 	• 
Feb. 17,1902 	 do 
Nov. t 1, 1901 	 do 
Feb.b. 14, 1902 	Shuttino, 1 elegrino. 

31  422 	Feb. 14,1902 	 do  

33 442 
	Mar. 24,

2248,. 70022 	siiner,d 
Pius 
 us 

32 

449387 	June 15, 1900 	Siebert. Charles 	
!Aug.35 410 	15. 1902 	Siedecker, Andrew 	 

32 376 	Mar. st, 1902 	Siegal, Abraham 	
p  

33 307 	April 12, 1902 	Silva, Frank 	 
33 307 	April 12, 1902 	Silva, Joseph 	 
31 423 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Silver Pincus 	 
35 412 	Aug. 15, 1902 	do 
34 438 	Tilly 3, 1902 	Simello, Josef 	 

31  421 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Simielo, Guiseppe 	 
31 421 	Feb. 14,1902 	 do 	 
3o 209 	Dec. 1, 1901 	Similan, Antonio 	 

39 401 	Aug. 15. 1902 	Simoneli, Raffaele 	 

35 406 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Simons, Charles 	 
32 282 	Mar. 17, 1902 	Simons, Clarence 	 
36 40 	Sept. 18, 1902 	Simurro, Antonio 	 
32 496 	Mar. 17, 1902 	Sippo, John 	 
12 221 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Sippo, Mike 	 
35 400 	Aug. is, 1902 	Siriani, Guiseppe 	 
3o 275 	Dec. 14, 1901 	Sisto, Francisco 	 
36 	7 	Sept. 3, 1902 	Sisto, Frank 	 
36 an 	Sept. 1R 1902 	Skelly, Edward 	 
34 381 	June 26, 19oz 	Skinner, Washington 
36 21 	Sept. 8, 1902 	 do 
30 139 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Slattery, James B 	 

April 12, 1902 	Slattery, John 	 
Dec. 7, x901 	Slattery, Michael 	 
Dec. 7, 1901 	Slavin, Tames 	 
Feb. 5, 1902 	Small, Peter 	 
April 10, 1902 	 do 
Feb. 5, 1902 	Smith, Charles 	, 
Mar. 14, 1902 	 do  
July 3o,1902 	 do  
April 21, 1902 	Smith, Edward D 	 
April 21, 1902 	 do  
May 8, 1902 	 do 
Mar. 4, 1902 	Smith, George 	 
Mar. 20, 1902 	 do  
April 1, 1902 	 do 
Oct. 24, 1901 	Smith, Felix 	 
Nov. it, 1901 	 do  
Dec. 12, imai 	 do  
Feb. 17, 19os 	 do  

28  491 
3 1  546  
29 101 
31 421 

33 172., 
30 138 
3o 208 
31  477 
30  389 
35 402  
31  505 
35 403 
32 35 
3o 138 
3o 209 
35 402  
.28 495 
29 too 
29 192 
.3g 457 
30 139 
36 43 
36 43 
34 42  
32 300 
33 16; 
31 251 
28  494 
29 tot 

33 307 
3o 139 
30 140 
31 301 
33 249 
II 300 
32 257 
34 440  
33 365 
33 365 
34 42 
12 101 
32 329 
11 124 
28 496 
29 101 
29 490 
31  459 
3o 14o 
32 376 
33 306  
33 442  
35 413 
3o 140 
30 210 
29 31 

32 258 
33 330  
35 404 
30 130 
32 496 
36  42 
32  257 
.35 403 
3o zo6 
31  420  
3 1  423 
33 299 
34 380 
35 449 
34 439 
35 30  
23 34 
29 too 
.31 457 
34 380 
36 42 
28 404 
29 Too 
31  457 
33 305 
35 202 
32 494 
31  374 
32 258 
30 136 
28  443 
33 124 
3a zot 
3o 136 
33 19 
36 43 
35 401  
31 306 
30 187 
33 308  
35 449 
36 7 
31 298 
3-,  495 
32 2 57 
32 179 
33 20 
17 190 
36 42 
35 411  
36 41 
35 1 43 
30 137 
35 411  
32 220 
35 401 
30 250 
30 207 
3° 137 
39 403 
t2 495 
35 405 
3o 38 
35 409 
30 138 

Dec. 7, 1901 	Smith, James 	 
Mar. 2T, 1902 	 do 
April 12, 1902 	 do 
April 28, 1902 	 do 
Aug. Is, 19os 	 do 
Dec. 7, 1901 	Smith, John 	 
Dec. 11, 1901 	 do 
Oct. 29, 1901 	Smith, John B 	 

59 33 	Nov. 27, 1901 	 do 
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32 76 	Feb. 28, 1902 	 do .   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $216. 
30 210 	Dec. II, 1901 	Smith, Martin 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
35 413 	Aug. 15, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
3o 211 	Dec. II, 1901 	Smith, Patrick 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
31 422 	Feb. 14, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 412 	Aug. 15, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
35 413 	Aug. 15, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
3o 211 	Dec. II, 1901 	Smith, Peter 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
34 461 	July 7, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 105 	'Mar. 4, 1902 	Smith, Philip F 	 Inspector of Shops, Dept. of Parks, $65. 
3o 141 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Smith, Richard 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
32 497 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Smith, Thomas 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
35 412 	Aug. 15, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
3o 211 	Dec. II, 1901 	Smith, William 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
35 14 	July II, 1902 	Smith, William 5 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $287. 
ao 141 	ec. 7, 1901 	Smothers, William H Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
to 141 	Dec. 7, 19o1 	Snee, fohn 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04 
35 411 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Sofia,'Theodore 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
31 251 	Feb. 4, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
3o 358 	Dec. /9, 1901 	SOlOInal, Pietro 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
35 407 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Solomene, Vito 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
3t 300 	Feb. 5, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
30 346 	Dec. 18, 1901 	Somerlitz, Harry 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $39.40. 
34 461 	July 7, 1902 	Sormerch, Paul 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street cleaning, $250. 
33 78 	ov. 29, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 405 	Aug. 15, 1902 	 do 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. , 
35 399 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Spacese, Pietro 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning., $250. 
30 275 	Dec. 14, 1901 	Spain, John T 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $E38.04. 
35 406 	Aug. i5, 1902 	Sparks, Adam 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
19 473 	Mar. 6, 1900 	Sparks, John W. • . • Permit Clerk, Dept. of Sewers, $3,250. 
33 287 	April 12, 1902 	Speckels, John B 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
33 247 	April to, 1902 	Spellane, John 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
32 324 	Mar. zo, 1902 	Spennoto, Fillipo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 5138.04. 
31 299 	Feb. 5,1902 	Spero, Vincenzo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
32 495 	Mar. 24, 1902 	 do   sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
32 375 	Mar. 21, 1902 	Spina, Media 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5u. 
33 441 	April 28, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept.•of Street Cleaning, $50. 
35 408 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Spina, Salvatore 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31 299 	Feb. 5, 1902 	Spinela, Carmine 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
3o 142 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Spinello1  George. — — Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
36 3o 	Sept. 13, 1902 	Spinnelli, 1 rank . .. . Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
30 142 	Dec. 7, 1901 	 do   Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
32 221 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Spirito, Angelo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
32 221 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Spring, Alexander 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
32 325 	Mar. 2o, 1902 	Springsteen, William Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
36 8 	Sept. 3, 1902 	Springsteen, \V. H 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
35 404 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Sprung, Alexander 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street C leaning, $250. 
36 4o 	Sept. 18, 1902 	Squires, Nelson H 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
29 472 	Dec. 1i, 1901 	Sramek, Toseph 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25.61. 
32 498 	...ar. 24, 1902 	Stabile, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
35 405 	Aug. 15, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 4250. 
30 212 	Dec. 11, Igo' 	Stadtmiller, Henry 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
28 504 	Oct. 24, 19o1 	Staender, Andrew 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $540. 
29 190 	Nov. 16, 1901 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 
3o 454 	Dec. 28, 1901 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 5184. 
32 i80 	Mar. 12, 1902 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, *254 
33 308 	April 12, 1902 	Stafford, Thomas 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
30 347 	Dec. x8, 1901 	Stageman, Henry 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
29 35 	Oct. 29, 1901 	Stanwise, Lawrence 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 5152, 
29 327 	Nov. 27, tgoz 	 do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
29 353 	Dec. 2, 1901 	 do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1,380. 
32 77 	Feb. 28, 1902 	 do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $216. 
3o 142 	Dec. 7,1901 	Stapleton, Daniel 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04 
33 249 	April to, 1902 	Stark, Philip.. 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
3o 213 	Dec. 1x, Igor 	Stein, Philip 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
29 190 	Nov. x6, 1901 	Steinberg, Diederick. Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 
3o 454 	Dec. z8, 1901 	 do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
32 280 	Mar. 12, 1902 	 do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 
35 198 	Aug. 4, 1902 	Steplienhauer, Aug 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $1 57.74. 
36 	8 	Sept. 3, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
30 aso 	Dec. 12, zgoz 	Stephenoritio, John 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
32 258 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Stephenson, Frank 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
28 496 	Oct. 24, 1901 	Stevens, Edward . , 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
29 102 	Nov. z t, zgoz 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $$o. 
31 458 	Feb. 17, 1902 	 do 	... , Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
33 87 	Mar. 31, 1902 	Stewart, Robert 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $455. 
3t 379 	Feb. t3, 1902 	Stief, Christian 	 Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $546. 
36 40 	Sept. 18, 1902 	Stockes, Patrick 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
31 197 	Jan. 31, 1902 	Stockman, Caspar 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
34 238 	une 6, 1902 	Stottelkam, Augustus Asst. Foreman, Dept. of Highways, $287.50 
32 494 	ar. 24, 1902 	Stoiber, Henry 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
.34 381 	June 26, 1902 	Stoppiella, William 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $173.80. 
36 41 	Sept. 18, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
34 382 	June 26, 1902 	Strain, Joseph 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $151.69. 
36 22 	Sept. 8, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $t5o. 
31 423 	Feb. z4, 1902 	Strambolino, Marino. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 300 	Mar. z8, 1902 	Strasburg, Alexander. Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $5o. 
33 162 	April 7, 1902 	 do 	. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
34 439 	July 3, 1902 	Strashun, Alexander, Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
35 3o 	ly I I, 1902 	 do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
30 143 	Sec. 7, 1901 	Stratico, Gitano 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04 
31 298 	Feb. 5, zsliaz 	Stratico, Nicola 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
35 410 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Strombolino, Marco 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31 505 	Feb. Id, 1902 	Sullivan, Daniel 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
33 248 	April zo, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
35 404 	Aug-. is, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31 505 	Feb. iB, 1902 	Sullivan, George 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
34 382 	June 26, 1902 	Sullivan, John P 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $254.77. 
36 45 	Sept. 20, t902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
31 386 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Sullivan, Lawrence 	 Laborer, Highways Dept., $40. 
33 94 	Mar. 31, 1902 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $14. 
2 497 	Oct. 24, tgoz 	Sullivan, Patrick 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, b. 
29 102 	Nov. it, 1901 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Highways, ronx, $60. 
31 458 	Feb. z7, 1902 	 do   Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
3o 143 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Sullivan, Thomas 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
31 477 	Feb. 18, 2902 	 do   Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $455 
29 191 	Nov. i6, 1901 	Sullivan, Timothy 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 
30 143 	Dec. 7, igoz 	 do   Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn. $138.04. 
3o 454 	Dec. 28, isior 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
32 i8o 	Mar. 12, 1902 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 
31 311 	Feb. 6, 1902 	Sullivan, Timothy j 	 Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250 
28 317 	Oct. 7, 1901 	Sullivan, William F 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. 
31 251 	Feb. 4, 1902 	 do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 399 	Aug. 15, 1902 	 do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
3o 144 	Dec. 7, 19oz 	Summers, Charles J 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
31 3oz 	Feb. 5,1902 	Summers, Joseph 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
35 409 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Sussman, 11lichael 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
33 306 	April 12, 1902 	Sweeney, John....., Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
35 408 	Aug. 15, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
30 251 	Dec. 12, x901 	Sweeney, Stephen 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
3o 244 	Dec. 7, tgoz 	Sweitzer, Alfred J 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
35 414 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Taafe, James 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31 302 	Feb. 5, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
3x 345 	Feb. to, 1902 	Tademlke, Martin 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31 303 	Feb. 5, 2902 	Tafferi, Daniel 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $so. 
32 5o: 	Mar. 24, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
35 415 	Aug. 15, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 414 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Taggart, Toseph F 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
30 144 	Dec. 7, toot 	Taggart, William 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
3o 251 	Dec. 22, 1901 	Tallman, Edward 	• Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
365 416 	Aug. is, 1902 	Tanara, Carmine 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
3 233 	Sept. 16, 1902 	Tarantola, James... • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
30 147 	Dec. 7,1901 	Tarco, Francisco ..: Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04- 
30 147 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Tarco, Michael 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn. $138.04. 
31 302 	Feb. 5, 1902 	Tarollo Tony 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
31 303 	Feb. 5, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
3o 145 	Dec. 7,x901 	Tarra, Vincenzo .. • • Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
3o 213 	Dec. z z, z go z 	Tareco, Canno 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
36 31 	Sept. 13, 1902 	Tartori, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
3o 3o5 	Dec. z6, 19oz 	Taverino, Frank ..• • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $17.28. 
33 309 	April 12, 1902 	Taylor, Richard 	 Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $52o. 
30 261 	Dec. z3, xgot 	Tedesco, Antonio . •• Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $27.55. 
35 419 	Aug. Is, 1902 	 do 	• • • • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 377 	Mar. 21, 1902 	Tempone, Frank... • Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $5o. 
32 500 	Mar. 24, 1902 	 do 	• • • • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
33 443 	April z8, 1902 	 do 	• • • • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
32  337 	Mar. 20, 1902 	Tempone, Vincenzo 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $250. 
33 25o 	April lo, 1902 	 do 	• Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
35 31 	July t t, 1902 	Terranora, Leonardo Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
28 497 	Cf. 24, 1901 	Thaler, George 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
29 102 	NOV. II, 19oz 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $60. 
31 460 	Feb. 17, 1902 	 do   Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
34 383 	June 26, 1902 	Them, August 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $213.30. 
3o 145 	Dec. • 7, Igor 	 do   Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
29 278 	Nov. 25, 1901 	Thomas, Michael 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
ag 481 	Dec. x2, 1901 	Thomas, William E 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
32 222 	Mar. 13, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
29 327 	Nov. 27, 1901 	Thompson, George 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
31 5o6 	Feb. 18, 1902 	Thornton, Matthew 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
38 420 	Aug. 15, 1902 	 d,,   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 291 	Mar. 18, 2902 	Tice, Harry E 	 Caretaker, Bklyn. Dia. Training School, $568.60 

 

29 279 	Nov. 25,1901 	Tiernan, James 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
30 420 	Dec. z6, 1901 	Tierney, John 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
3z 477 	Feb. t8, 1902 	Titnon, James M.., Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $455. 
32 259 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Timpoli, Nicola 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31 302 	Feb. 5, 1902 	Timpone, Guiseppe 	, Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $so. 
35 416 	Aug. 15, z9oz 	 do 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 419 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Thnpone, Nicolo 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
28 498 	Oct. 24, 1901 	Tinker, Julian A 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
29 103 	Nov. ti, 19o1 	 do 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $60. 
31  459 	Feb. zy, 1902 	 do 	Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264 
30 347 	Dec. z8, 1901 	Tisi, Gregorio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $21.67. 
32 222 	Mar. 13, 1902 	1 itrillo, Augustin 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
32 501 	Mar. 24, 2902 	Torino, Augustino 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
33 415 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Tobano, Francesco 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 259 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Tobin, lames 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31 5o6 	Feb. 18, 1902 	Tocci, Frank 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 417 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Tompkins, Emmett 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31 345 	Feb. to, 1902 	Tooendle, Gustav 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $zso. 
3o 145 	Dec. 7, 1901 	TOOL John 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
35 420 	Aug. 15,1902 	Toulan, Michael 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
29 191 	Nov. 16, 1901 	Toole, Christopher 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 
29 261 	Nov. 22,x901• 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $250. 

do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 3302  4,855, 	Dec.mar.  z8, ;99002 1 
do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 

t 3  20 	Mar. 26, 1902 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $250. 
3o 276 	Dec. 14, 1901 	Tonizzo, Giovanni 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
31 252 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Torallo, Frabizio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 418 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Toriello, Carmine 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning,25o. i 
35 414 	Aug. 15, i9o2 	Torraee, Cannio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
35 420 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Torrent, Jame,    Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
32 500 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Tortoriello, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
32 500 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Tortnerillo, C 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
32 107 	Mar. 4, 1902 	'l'oscano, Francesco 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
36 234 	Sept. 16, 1902 	Toscano, Natalo 	 Sw eeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $250. 
35 i 34.  

	

415 	InAug. -  2  15, 9  , ,190022 	 do   Sweepct, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 3   
Tracy, Peter F 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $119. 

31 135 	Jan. 22, 1902 	 do   Laborer, -Dept. of Highways, $119. 
31  459 	Feb. 17, 1902 	 do   Employee, Dept. of Highways, $462. 
33 22 	Mar. 26, 1902 	

. 
	 Foreman, Dept. of kg ways, $300. 	 . 

3o 146 	Dec. 7, 190i 	Tracy, Thomas 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $1 38•04. 
31 424 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Trainor, Michael 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 419 	Aug. 15, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
30 214 	Dec. 1i, igui 	Travers, Frank 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
30 140 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Travers, Michael 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
to 146 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Travers, Stephen 	• Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 038.04. 
32  35 	1 eb. 24, 1902 	Traynor, Patrick J 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
3o 214 	Dec. 11, 1901 	Treacy, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
35 417 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Tretan, John 	.. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
12 Sot 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Trezza, Domenico 	,  Sweeper, Dept. Street Cleaning, $375. 
35 418 	Aug. 15, 1902 	 do 	.... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31 148 	J an. 23. 1902 	TreZZ10, Antonio... Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
32 181 	Mar. 12,  1902 	Trisk, William...... Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254- 
35 418 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Trundle Gustave.... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31 345 	Feb. 10, 1902 	Trott, b. 0 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 416 	Aug.  

Dec. 
	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

330 4280 	
14, 1902 

11c901 	Tucker, Patrick 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
22 439 	June 15, 1900 	Tumelty, John T.. 	Driver, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $65o. 
32 377 	Mar. 21, 1902 	Tuoti, Nicola 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
33 443 	April 28, 1902   S do 	 weeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
29 191 	INOV. 16, 1901 	Turk, William 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 

 

30 455 	Dec. 28, 1901 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
32 300 	Mar. 18, 1002 	Turkheimer,' Bernard Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
33 162 	April 7, 1902 	 do 	. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
34 440 	July 3, 1902 	 do 	. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
21, 262 	.Nov. 22, 1901 	Turkington, William. Laborer, Dept.. of Parks, $190. 
29 327 	NOV. 27, 1901 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $190. 
32 77 	Feb. 28, 1902 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks $36o. 
36 	8 	Sept. 3, 1902 	Tuscano, Francesco 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $z5o. 
33 25o 	April to, 1902 	Tuscano, Manuel 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
35 417 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Tuaio, Nicolo 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
36 	9 	Sept. 3, 1902 	Twomey, John J.... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
34 383Tune 26, 1502 	Twomey, Michael... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $110.60. 
35 33July 12, 1902 	Tynan, Peter 	 
36 	9 	Sept. 3, 1902 	 do 	

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $152.80. 
	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 

3o 309 	Dec. 16, 190i 	Uborn, Charles 	 Sweeper, Dept. of street Cleaning, $31.52. 
3: 36 	Feb. 24, 1902 	Uffel, William 	 
32 36 	Feb. 24, 1902 	 do 	

. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 

3o 389 	Dec. 23, 1901 	Upshur, Victor 	
 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

Sweeper, 	ept. of Street Cleaning, $43.34. 
33 250 	April 10, 1902 	 410   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
35 421 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Uzzo, Pantaleo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
36 234 	Sept. 16, 1902 	Valaucan, Charles 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 424 	Aug. is, 1902 	Velensen, Charles 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31 197 	Jan. 31, 1902 	Valentine, Rocco 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
3c 261 	Dec. 13, 1901 	Valentino, Antano 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
31 252 	Feb. 4, 1002 	Valentino, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 422 	Aug. 15, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31 252 	Feb. 4, 19oz 	Valentino, Vincenzo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
3c. 147 	Dee. 7, 1901 	Valiante, Frank 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
31 5o6 	Feb. 18,1902 	Vanado, John   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $250. 
30 148 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Van Allen, William 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, $138.04. 
36 234 	Sept. 16, 1902 	Vanegosa, Joseph 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
3o 215 	Dec. 11, 1 got 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
34 238 	June 6, 1902 	Van Horn, Geo. A 	 Engineer, Dept. of Highways, $70. 
35 421 	.Aug. is, 1902 	Vanicord, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
iS 498 	3/ct. 24, 1901 	Van Pelt, Jacob 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
24) 103 	Nov. II, zgoz 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $6o. 
31 460 	Feb. 17, 1902 	 do   Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
35 424 	Aug. 15, 1902 	• Varallo, Frabizo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning,$250. 
35 423 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Varcoe, Wm. R 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 421 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Vassallo, Pasquale 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
15 422 	Aug. is, 1902 	Vassella, Guiseppe 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
,1 303 	Feb. 5, zgoa 	Varollo, Perry 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
33 251 	April to, 1902 	Vecchio, Pasquale 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
49 48t 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Veneri, Pellegrino D 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
35 42a 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Vanuto, Alessandro 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31 424 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Verposky, Frank 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 423 	Aug. i5, 1902 	Verproost, Frank 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $230. 
30 148 	Dec. 7, x5.o1 	Veta, Polito 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04 
35 424 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Vicchio, Pasqual 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
30 347 	Dec. tti, 190‘ 	Vigniolo, Guiseppe 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $4.3•34. 
30 197 	Dec. it, 1901 	Vignotio, Guiseppe 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
31 424 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Vigo, Amello 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
33 309 	April 12, 1902 	Vilhauer, Charles 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $5o. 
33 11 	Mar. 25, 1902 	Visconte, Domenico 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $27.62. 
32 282 	Mar:  17, 1902 	Viscori, Antonio..., Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
33 162 	April 7, 1902 	 do   Swecper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
30 348 	Dec. x8, xgot 	Viseardo, Pietro 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
31 346 	Feb. 10, 1902 	Vita, Guiseppe 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
31 346 	Feb. lo, 1903 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
.40 148 	Dec. 7, 3901 	Vitale, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
30 149 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Vitale, Salvatore 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
33 12 	Mar. 25, 1902 	Vitrano, Filippo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $19.73. 
it 46o 	Feb. 17, 1902 	Volz, James 	 Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
11 135 	Ian. 22, 1902 	Volz, Jonas 	 D 
31 135 	Jan. 22, 1902 	do 	

Laborer,  dept. of Highways, $6o. 
	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 

35 423 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Von Bank, Otto 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
30 309 	Dec. i6, 1901 	Vozellilo, Domenico 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $49.52. 
29 192 	Mar. t6, tgot 	Wade, Tames B 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144.  
3o 455 	Dec. 28, 1901 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
32 181 	Mar. 12, 1902 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254 
la 182 	Mar. 12, 1902 	Wagermans, Charles 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 
to 389 	Dec. 23,1901 	Wagner, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $23.64.  

	

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. .1305 245216 	
Dec.
A  ug 1125;11990 012 

Wagner, Wadzlus 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Itrooklyn. $138.04. 
;t 597 	Feb. 18, 1902 	Wahl, Abraham 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
;0 149 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Wahl, Jacob 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
32 tot 	Mar. 4, 1902 	Wakefield, George 	, Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
30 281 	Dec. 14, 1901 	Wall, Tames 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
32 390 	Mar. 21, 1902 	Wall, lames J 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
33 359 	April 19, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
29 482 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Wall, Louis 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $$1.52. 
3o 149 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Wallace, John I .  ,  • 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
13 57 	Mar. 27, 1902 	Wallace, 'Thomas.. • Laborer, Dept. of Sewers, $180. 
29 31 	Oct. 29, 1901 	Walsh, Edward 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks,  $152.  
29  32$ 	Nov. 27, 1901 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
32 77 	Feb. 28, 1902 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $216. 
lo 150 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Walsh, John 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04 
3o 216 	Dec. II, 1901 	do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
3o 281 	Dec.4 

	
do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 

31 425 	Feb. 14,9 90021  

	

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 1 	:  
15 3t 	July II, 1902 	do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
35  428 

	

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

3  27 	Aeug.  . 15, 90 
32 	F b• 24, 1902 

2  
o 	Walsh, Patrick 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

4 	 1  

	

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Feb. 14, t 902 	Walsh, Richard:  :: : Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

35 420 	Aug 15, 1902 

Feb. 24, 1902 	 do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
33 256 	April to, 1902 	Walsh, William-- Hamessmaker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $637. 
31 507 	Feb. 18, 1902 	Wanagus, Alexander Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
3o 150 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Ward, Hugh J 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning,  Brooklyn,  $138.04. 
29 328 	Mar. 27, 1901 	Ward, Owen ...... 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $84. 
29 328 	Nov. 27, 1901 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
29 279 	Nov. 25, 1901 	Warnken, August 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 

332' 
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30 216 	Dec. 11, 1901 	Waters, Marcus..... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

34 384 	June 26, 1902 	Watson, Samuel 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $434.50. 

	

3o 252 	Dee. 12, 1901 	WardereWSky, John. Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

28 499 	Oct. 24, Igor 	Weber, Ambrose 	, Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 

	

29 103 	Nov. ii, 1901 	 do 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $60. 
Feb. 17, 1902 	 do 	Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 

V ;17 	Dec. 1I, 1901 	Weber, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

29 482 	Dec. 12, 19o1 	Weber, Moiz ...... 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 

	

28 499 	OCT. 24, tear 	Weberg, Theodore 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $134. 

	

29 104 	Nov. xi, 1901 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $119. 

	

31 462 	Feb. 17, 1902 	\Veberg, Theodore. , Employee, Dept. of Highways, $462. 

	

31 45 	.tan. 9, 1902 	Weeks, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138•04. 
36 	9 	Sept. 3, 1002 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 

	

35 427 	:\ ug. 15, 1902 	Weinstock, A 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

32 260 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Weismer, Benjamin, Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

35 426 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Weisse, Adolph 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

30 276 	Dec. 14, 1901 	Weit, Henry 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $t38.04. 

	

3.,. 4oz 	July y, 1902 	Weller, Julius 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

30 15o 	Dec. 7, 1901 	ll'ells, Frederick R 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

32 325 	Mar. 20, 1902 	Welsh, Michael 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 8138.04. 

	

3t 321 	Feb. 7, 1902 	1.4 elton, Bart 	 Ship Calker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $637. 

	

31 345 	Feb. 10, 190.2 	ll'enzel, Peter 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 

	

35 426 	Aug. 15, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

3o 456 	Dec. 28, 1901 	Wertz, Jacob 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 

	

32 162 	Mar. 12, 1902 	 110   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 

	

29 192 	Nov. 16, 1901 	Wertz, Jacob H 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 

	

31 127 	Jan. 21, 1902 	Wessel, Henry 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $435. 

	

34 239 	June 6, 1902 	Westervelt, A. N 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $4o. 

	

30 151 	Dec. 7, 1901 	‘1,  etzel, Joseph. .. 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

29 279 	Nov. 25, 1901 	Whalen, James 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 

	

3o 151 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Whalen, Patrick 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

3o 456 	Dec. 28, 1901 	Wheeler, Charles H 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $135. 

	

28 52o 	Oct. 24, 1901 	White, George F 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 

	

29 45 	Oct. 30, 1901 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Highways, 1,o80. 

	

29 104 	Mar. II, 1901 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Highways, ronx, $60. 

	

31 461 	Feb. 17, 1902 	 do   Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 

	

31 462 	Feb. :7, 1902 	 do   Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 

	

z8 501 	Oct. 24, 1901 	White, George T 	 Laborer, Dept of Highways, $76. 

	

29 105 	Mar. it, i9or 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $60. 

	

33 309 	April 12, 1902 	White, John 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 

	

31 380 	Feb. 13, 1902 	White, Patrick J 	 Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $455. 

	

32 502 	Mar. 24, 1902 	White, Richard 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

	

so 151 	Dec. 7, 1901 	White, Thomas 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

31 347 	Feb. ID, 1902 	White, Walter 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

35 429 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Wickham, Edward 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
28 	 he 520 	Oct. 24, 1901 	Wiggins, 'Thomas 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $174. 

	

29 105 	Mar. it, 1901 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $153. 

	

31 461 	Feb. 12, 1902 	 do   Employee, Dept. of Highways, $594. 

	

31 253 	Feb. 4, 1902 	\Viglesworth, Eddie 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

31 253 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Wilkinson, Giles 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

3 4.:8 	Aug. 15,1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

3o 218 	Dec. it, 1901 	Wilkinson, Harry 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

35 425 	Aug. 15, 1902 	11 ilkinson, H. 'J 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

32 119 	Mar. 5, 1902 	William, Charles 0 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 

	

36 10 	Sept. 3, 1902 	Williams, Conrad 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 

	

28 501 	Oct. 24, 1901 	Willis, John S 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 

	

31 386 	Feb. 14, 1902 	'Wills, John S 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $40. 

	

33 94 	Mar. 3, 1902 do   Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $14. 

	

31 347 	Feb. so, 1902 	Wilson, Clayborn . — Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

33 251 	April to, 1902 	 do 	. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 

	

22 439 	June 15, 1900 	Wilson, Joseph H 	 Inspector of Meters, Water Supply, $2,575. 

	

31 507 	Feb. 18, 1902 	Wilthman, John F 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 

	

35 427 	Aug. 15, 1902 	\\ ISZICONSk, Alex 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

31 425 	Feb. 14. 1902 	Vvitclunan, Edward 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

34 402 	July 7, 1902 	1\ ittliolm,onn 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

Aug.35 427 		15, 1902 	\1 ittbuim, John F 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

20 502 	Oct. 24, 19o1 	Witzmann, Bernard 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 

	

31 462 	Feb. 17, 1902 	 do 	 Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 

	

29 105 	Mar. it, 1901 	 do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $60. 

	

so 262 	Dec. 13, 1901 	Wohl, Abraham 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning,  $27.58. 

	

35 430 	Aug. is, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

32 260 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Wolf, Gustav 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 

	

35 428 	Aug. 15, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

32 223 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Wolff, Leopold 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

32 182 	Mar. 12, 1902 	Wolfert, Frederick 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $:9o. 

	

31 10 	Jan. 3, 1902 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 819o. 

	

35 425 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Wood, Patrick 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31 	3 	Jan. 2, 1902 	Woods, Eugene 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 

	

36 to 	Sept. 3, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 

	

26 315 	May 17, 1901 	Woods, John 	 Painter, Dept. of Buildings $2.290. 

	

3o 390 	Dec. 23, 1901 	Woods, Patrick 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $23.64. 

	

31 5o8 	Feb. 18, 1902 	 do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. ... 

	

3o 152 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Woods, Thomas H 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn. $138.04 

	

3o 219 	Dec. II, 19o1 	Woolf, Abram 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

35 425 	Aug. 15. 1002 	Wove. Marcus 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 250. 

	

33 251 	April to, 1902 	Woytisek, Joseph... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 

	

31 508 	Feb. 18, 1902 	Wright, Charles 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

3z 223 	Mar. 13, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

3o 219 	Dec. ti, 1901 	Wright, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

33 310 	Aprilth, 1902 	Wurster, Adam 	 Wheelwright, Dept. of Highways, $105.
32 37 	Feb. 24, 1902 	Wynne, James 	 Sweeper, -Dept of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

32 260 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Wynnes, Solon 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

31 347 	Feb. to, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

31 253 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Wytzlansky, Tofiel 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 

	

31 254 	Feb. 4, 1901 	 du   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5oo. 

	

35 429 	Aug 15. 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

3o 252 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Yaeckel, George.. 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

3o 252 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Tarzana, Nicolo 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

32 102 	Mar. 4, 1902 	Yoker, Charles 	 Teamster, Dept. of Highways, $540. 

	

32 329 	Mar. 20, 1902 	 do   Employee, Dept. of Highways, $153. 

	

33 125 	April i, 1902 	 do   Mason, Dept of Highways, $174. 

	

31 304 	Feb. 5, 1902 	Yourell, Lawrence 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

32 223 	Mar. 13, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

32 261 	Mar. 14, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

32 102 	Mar, 4, 1902 	Young, John W 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 

	

32 329 	Mar. 20, 1902 	 do   Employee, Dept. of Highways, $60. 

	

33 124 	April I, 1902 	 do   Mason, Dept. of Highways. $76. 

	

35 431 	:lug-. 15, 1902 	Zacco, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street 1. leaning, $250. 

	

32 285 	Mar. 18, 1902 	Zachmann, Henry 	 Ironworker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $576. 

	

35 31 	July 11, 1902 	Zambri, Cipriano 	 Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

	

35 430 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Zappolo, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

31 304 	Feb. 15, 1902 	Zarnolia, Rocco 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

36 31 	Sept. 13, 1902 	Zehro, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 

	

3o 281 	Dec. 14, 1901 	Zelinke, Anton 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 

	

33 12 	Mar. 25, 1902 	Zellermayer, Rubin 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15.78. 

	

31 348 	Feb. 1o, 1902 	Zepone, Michele 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

32 261 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Zilberman, Abraham Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

3o 390 	Dec. 23, 1901 	Zimmerman, George. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $21.07. 

	

31 463 	Feb. 12, 1902 	Zipelins, Frederick 	 Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264- 

	

31  348 	Feb. zo, 1902 	Zipollo, Michelo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

31 348 	Feb. to, 1902 	Zippo, Michael 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

31 349 	Feb. 10, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $.roo. 

	

31 430 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Ziska,_Joseph 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
F 

	

36 31 	Sept. 13, 1902 	Zito, Francesco 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 

	

32 391 	Mar. 21, 1902 	Zito, Pasquale 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

33 163 	April 7, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

35 431 	.Aug. i s, 1902 	Zito, Vincenzo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street ( leaning, $25o. 

	

31 254 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Zopolo, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

3o 253 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Zorn, Alfred J 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.o4. 

	

3i 426 	Feo. 14, 1902 	Zornolio, Rocco 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

3/ 7x 	Jan. 11, 1902 	Zuna, Charles 	 

	

31 304 	
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

Feb. 5, 19os 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

32 502 	Nfan 24,1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

	

35 431 	Aug. 15, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
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56 	67 
56 	7r 
6 	57 

	

" 	31, :896 

	

" 	31, 1896 

	

" 	31, 1896 

	

" 	31, 1896 
Nov. ro, 1896 

	

" 	23, 1896 

	

" 	30, 1896 

	

Dec. 	14, 1896 

	

" 	17, 1896 

	

" 	28, 1896 

	

" 	29, 1896 

	

Jan. 	4, 1897 

	

" 	5, 1897 

	

" 	21, 1897 

	

Feb. 	1, 1897 

	

" 	9, 1897 
Mar. 20, 1897 

	

" 	3o, 1897 
April 	5, 1897 

	

-" 	7, 1897 

	

" 	r9, 1897 
April 19, 1897 

	

'' 	19, 1897 

	

" 	19, 1897 
19, 1897 

	

" 	19, 1897 
May 12, 1897 

	

June 	2, 1897 

	

July 	6, 1897 
Aug. 11, 1897 

	

Jan. 	28, 1898 
Feb. 24, 1898 

	

" 	24, 1898 
Mar. 25, 1898 

	

" 	25, z898 

	

May 	5, 1898 
Sept. 27,  1898 

Mayer, Ernest I..... 
Pursell, 	Christopher.. 
Todd, Louis L 	 
Wynn, John 	 
Becker, Charles 	 
Malone, Mary, as ad-

ministratrix, etc., of 

	

Iohn Malone 	 
Maggs, Richard 	 
Minke, Elise 	 
Salmon, Max 	 
Heideman, George 	 
Mnuriuthnad, Thomas . 
Schoonmaker, 	Ed- 

Miller, Charles 	 
Lauder,pseph 
Kahn,  Abraham 
Fox, 	Nellie 	P 	 
Beckman, August 	 
Myres, Rudolph M 	 
Hannon, Thomas 	 
Tracy, Annie 	 
Pospisil, 	Marie 	 
Schneider, 	Elizabetha 
Kolish, Rosa 	 
Burwanger, Frank 	 
Loretz, Henrietta 	 
Bloch, Jacob 	 
McGinley, Charles A. 
Carroll, James 	 
Fauth, Gottlieb 	 

	

Ruppert, Jacob, No 	 
11 	  

Eastern Brewing Co 	 
Brown, Eugene 	 

	

Murphy, Michael W 	 
Raynor, Charles 	 
Von Gerichten, Henry 
Ruppert, Jacob 
Turner, Edward W 	 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

80.28 
0.36 

104.21 
177.78 
28.76 

16.45 
23.00 
36.17 
34.11 
3.2e 
1.64 

183.37 
106.04 

62.47 
151.85 
77.80 
9.86 

39.11 
89.91 
27.39 
67.95 
90.41  
28.49 
25.21 

160.96 
9.86 

18.63 
29.03 

167.11 

151.37 
64.11 
17.53 
6.58 
3.34 
5.48 

173.97 
107.40 

ACTIONS IN WHICH THE CITY OF NEW YORK IS PLAINTIFF. 

REGIS- 
COURT. 	1 	TER 

FOLIO. 

WHEN 
COMMENCED. 

TITLE OF ACTION. NATURE OF ACTION. 

Supreme, 	B9 227 
Kings Co. 

Mar. :8, 1895 Adams, 	Henry 	H., 	To recover deficiency of $90.000. 

	

ads. City of Brook 	 
lyn 	  

B9 229 " 18, 1895 Adams, 	Henry 	H., 	On official bond, $89,696.25. 
and 	others, 	ads. 
City of Brooklyn 	 

Supceme. 	21 5i0 Jan 12, 1877 Allen, Ira A., and an- Amount 	fraudulently 	obtained 
other  	Commissioners 	to 	complete 

County Court-house, 842,009.51. 

	

to 505 July 21, 1868 	Allerton, ArchibaldM. 

Justices', B9 283 	Oct. z3, 1896 	Atlantic Avenue Rail- 
Brooklyn. 	 road Company ads. 

City of Brooklyn... 

June 15, 1894 Babcock, Charles H.. Supreme.. 46 lie 

44 225 nf at 3o, 1900 

.. 21 253 '• 30, 1900 

U.S.Circuit 55 331 Aug. 3, 1897 

Supreme.. 23 101 Feb. 27, 1878 

.. 28 48o Jet. 7, 1882 

.. 5o 38o Aug. 7, 1896 

• • 35 74 July 17, 1902 

• • 43 228 July 13, 1892 

“ 43 2,9 " 13, 1892 

Broadway and Sev-
enth Avenue Rail- 
road Co. 	 

Damage to ambulance No. :6, in col-
lision with horse and wagon of de-
fendant, $ t 55. 

Possession of premises at 122d st. and 
Harlem river, and for damages for 
unlawful detention, $18,000. 

Amount expended in paving between 
the tracks of defendant on 14th st., 
$746.90 

Summons only served. 

Aug. 25, 1896 
Sept. 5, 1896 

" 	5, 1896 
" 23, 1896 

Oct. 31, 1896 
" 3z, 1896 
" 31, 1896 
" 31, 1896 

" 31, 1896 
" 31, 1896 

Hirschhorn, Isaac... 
Furey, Thomas 	 
McManus, Martin 	 
Fried, Hanie 	 
Ashman, Robert 	 
Becker, Maria 	 
Blancke, Charles F 	 

	

Culhane, Daniel H 	, 
and another 	 

	

McNamara, Thomas 	 
Marchuetz, Mary 	 

For rebate of excise license fee, $23.67 
do 	 do 	166.67 
do 	 do 	147.15 
do 	 do 	 37.54 
do 	 do 	 56.22 
do 	 do 	 1 42.78 
do 	 do 	117.53 

do 	 do 	161.24 
do 	 do  
do 	 do 	 66 

59
.66
73  

from 
New 

Rent of pier foot of 40th at., North 
river, $4,000. 

Recover for repaving streets. 

Baird, William P. 

JJ
ames Baird a n 
ames Everard 

*Jae of Steam-rollers Nos. 6 and 7 on 
Lenox ave., between :loth aria 145th 
sts., in 1892 and 1893,  $1,040. 

On bond in action of Thomas Kelly 
vs. City for injuries due to negligence 
in execution of Baird's contract, Fifth 
ave. sewer. 

.. 

.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

so 379 

3o 377 

31 	191 

34 2 53 

Aug. 	7,t896 

Dec. 	21, 1901 

Jan. 	3o, 1902 

June ,o, 1902 

• • 34 505 July 3, 1902 

fustices', B9 	99 May 18, 1895 
'Brooklyn. 

Sapreme.. 18 357 Jan. 30, 1900 

38 	53 July 21, 1888 

29 419 Dec. zo, 19oz 

3o 328 Dec. 18, 1901 

35 	85 July 17, 1902 

31 407 July 18, 1884 

3o 376 Dec. 21, 1901 

Belden, William ..... 

Bleecker Street a n d 
Fulton Ferry Rail- 
road Co. 	• 

Bleecker Street and 
Fulton Ferry R. R. 
Co. et al 	  

	

Brady, James H 	, 

Baird, William P., 
and Fidelity De- 
posit Co 	  

Baltimore & Ohio 
Railroad Co. et al. 

Banta, Jacob J 

C
ames Brady and 
harles Welsh .... 

	

Brady, James H 	, 
Abraham Steers and 
James Brady 	 

Brooklyn and New 
York Ferry Co.... 

Cando, John M., John 

Broadway and Sev-
enth Avenue Rail- 
road Co. et al 	 

Brooklyn and Rocka -
way Beach Rail- 
road Co. 	  

Central Park, North 
and East River 
Railroad Co. ...... 

Brooklyn Heights 
Railroad Company. 

Brooklyn, Queens 
Co. and Suburban 
R. R. Co. ads. City 
of Brooklyn 	 

Buser, Henry 

P. Kane, Francis 
B. Finsley et al.... 

Central 	Crosstown 
Railroad Co. 	 

Central Crosstown 
Railroad Co. 	 

Central Crosstown R. 
R. Co. (2) 	 

Central Park, Nortb 
a n d East River 
Railroad Ca, et al.. 

On bond given to indemnify the City 
in action of Thomas Kelly vs. the 
City, $to,000. 

To restrain using steamers "Easton" 
and "Mauch Chunk" for transporta-
tion without a license. 

For accounting of the fees, etc., re-
ceived as Inspector of Weights and 
Measures since May 20, 1873. 

Wharfage for yacht "Yosemite" at pier 
foot of 24th st., $935.93. 

 

To recover amount expended by City 

pinanpya'svi  ntrgacsktsr,ee$t4s7,i4n23a.n59d. about corn- 

Paving in and about tracks at 8th ave. 
and 12th st., etc., $1,119.51. 

Amount overpaid defendant, James H. 
Brady, for erection of Grammar 
School No. 86, $1,829.11. 

Amounts overpaid defendant, James H. 
Brady, for work done in the erection 
of Grammar School No. 91, $374.18. 

To recover amount expended by City 
in paving streets in and about com-
pany's tracks, $48,679.20. 

License fees for cars operated over lines 
of defendant corporations, $1,200. 

For repaving Greene ave., from Clinton 
ave. to St. James' place, etc., 
$8,626.56. 

Penalty for violation of Trolley Speed 
Ordinance, $25. 

To restrain operation of ferryboats 
"Harry B. Hollins" and "John 
Englis" from Broadway, Brooklyn, 
to 42d st., Manhattan, 

To acquire title to dock at Canarsie 
and to secure accounting for rents, 
etc. 

To recover amount paid by the City 
for personal injuries to John Sheri-
dan, $2,607.83. 

License fees for cars operated over lines 
of defendant corporations, $3,930. 

Paving in and about tracks at Bleecker 
st. and 11th st., etc., $4,533.16. 

76 



July 17,1902 	Eighth Avenue R. R. 
Co. et al (2) 	 

April 23, 1890 	Farrell, James H 	, 
and another 	 

Mar. 9, 1888 	Fay, Marcella (for. 
merly Marcella 
Keenan), as execu- 

	

trix of James T 	 
Keenan 	 

Sept. 19, 1902 	Margaret S. Ferrier 
et al 	 

April 29, 1881 	Fitzpatrick, Thomas.. 

April 19, i886 Fort Lee Ferry CO... 

June 23, 188x Fort Lee Park and 
Steamboat Co. .... 

Aug. 7, i896 

July 17, 1902 

Dec. st, 1901 

May /2, 1894 

Aug. 22, 1879 

Aug. 2, 1897 

Tune 20, 1888 

Feb. 5, 1890 

Nov. 8, 1895 

April 4, " 

.. 23 too 	Feb. 28, 1878 	Kent, Theodore W... 

Mar. 13, 1893 	Lexington 	...venue 
Railroad Co , Henry 
Hart and W m 

	

Remsen 		 

Paving in and about tracks, Battery 
place, Greenwich st., etc., $62,363.3/. 

For possession of premises on East 
river, between 116th and 117th sts., 
and for damages, $15,000. 

For an accounting of gross receipt! 
since November 10, 1876, and one per 
cent. thereon since 1885. 

Rent of wharf at the foot of Bethune 
at., $900. 

Repaving street in and about tracks, 
lludson st., from Canal to Spring st., 
etc., $34,491.88. 

License fees for cars operated over lines 
of defendant corporations, $5,250, 

Paving in and about tracks at 106th at. 
and 8th ave., $614.91. 

Balance of rent due on four lots on 
Bogart st., near 13th ave., $406. 

Amount due for privilege of trimming 
scows and dumpers on North 
river, in 1882 and 1883, $2,533.75. 

	

Supreme.. 32 351 	Mar 22, 1902 

	

.. 35 89 	July 17, 1902 

Jan. 24, 1899 

Aug. 7, 1896 

Dec. 21, 1901 

.• 

NO 

66 

46 

46 

64 

66 

G$ 

• • 8 372  

.. so 381 

• • 30  378  

• • 35 76  

Dry Dock, East 
Broadway and Bat-
tery Railroad Co. 
et al 	 

Dry  Dock, East 
Broadway and Bat-
tery R. R. Co. et 
al. (2) 	  

Durken, Patrick, and 
Charles H. Farrell. 

Eighth Avenue Rail- 
road Co 	 

Eighth Avenue Rail-
road Co. et 

• • 40 42  

• • 37 306 

• • 36 249 

.. 27 167 

.. 3: 376 June 6, 1884 	Flack, James A., and 
Ambrose Monell 

• • 34 	2  

U.S.Circuit 27 289 

Supreme.. so 383 

" 	• • 35 78  

30 375 

Supreme. B8 97 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 24 422 

" 	• • 55 332  

Supreme. 38 43 

• • 39 363 

Supreme, B9 52 
Kings Co.. 

" 	• ••139 399 

Supreme.. 31 36o 

35 88 

. • 19 51 3 

Feb. 11, 1902 	Houston. West St. 
and Pavonia Ferry 
It. R. Co. and Met. 
St Ry. Co 	 

July 17, 1902 	Houston, \Vest St. 
and Pavonia Ferry 
R. R. Co. et al. (2). 

Nov. 5, 1875 	Hudson River Rail- 
road Co 	 

.. 32 400 	Mar. 31, 1902 	Hyatt, George.....• • 

... to 498 	July 24, 1868 	Kent, Charles D., and 
William A.Wheeler. 

Forty-second Street, 
Manhattanville and 
St. Nicholas Ave-
nue Railroad Co... 

Forty-second Street 
and Grand Street 
Ferry R. R. Co. 
et al 	  

Forty-second Street 
and Grand Street 
Ferry Railroad Co. 
et al. 	  

Frankel, Dronus, and 
another, ads City of 
Brooklyn 	 

Golding, John Ma-
tilda Carey, and 
Mary Sullivan 	 

Gorman, Amelia, ex-
ecutrix of John J. 
Gorman et al 	 

	

Hargous, Robert L 	, 
et al 	  

Harlem Bridge, Mor-
risania and Ford-
ham Railway Co... 

Hart, Charles, ads. 
City of Brooklyn... 

Hayden, Henry L, 
and ano. ads. City 
of Brooklyn 	 

. 44 176  

Paving in and about tracks, Bleecker 
st., Christopher and West loth st., 
etc., $21,538.94. 

Rent of pier foot of Bethune street, 
$1,200. 

Croton water furnished steamboats "The 
Nellie May," "The Spray" and "The 
Croton," $3,625. 

To recover amount of judgment in ac-
tion of Thomas Murray vs. City, for 
e).ira work on contract for building 
Dykman st. sewer, $1,347.62. 

For possession of premises at 121st st 
and Avenue A, and for damages for 
unlawful detention, $5,000. 

For five per cent. upon $78,376.56, be 
ing the balance due from net pro-
ceeds of operating the Grand st. ex-
tension in the year 1888, $3,918.82. 

Amount expended in repaving street in 
and about tracks on Lewis st., $3,- 
713.81. 

Paving in and about tracks at Canal 
st., Bowery to East Broadway, etc., 
$78,208.94. 

To recover the bond for costs on ay. 
peal in People ex rel. Patrick T. 
Morris vs. Martin, $tox.9o. 

To eject defendants from gore of land, 
3t1 ave. and 134th st. 

Balance of rent of pier foot of 28th st., 
East river, $1,375. 

On indemnity bond of Jane Knapp (Ar 
mory matter), $974.67. 

Croton water furnished defendant's 
steamboats "George Marks" and 
"Fort Lee," $2,668.62. 

To restrain running, without license, 
of boats "Josephine," "Fort Lee" and 
"Pleasant Valley," from Canal st. to 
Fort Lee, etc., and for damages. 

To recover amount expended by City 
in paving streets in and about com-
pany's tracks, $59,344.30. 

Paving in and about tracks at 34th st., 
Broadway, etc., $55,442.44. 

License fees for cars operated over lines 
of defendant corporations, $t,000. 

Amount paid on account of Columbian 
Celebration, $547.50. 

Rent of Cellars 19, 20 and 21 in Fulton 
Market, $8,875. 

Agreed case upon submission as to 
fees collected by John J. Gorman, as 
Sheriff. 

For possession of premises north side 
of 121st st. at Harlem river, and for 
damages for detention, $20,000. 

For the cost of 592.17 square yards of 
pavement laid by Commissioner of 
Public Works along tracks, $1,361.99. 

For conversion of paving blocks, $1,-
515.12. 

To recover default in payment of Ex-
cise Funds for City. 

To recover car license fees due the City 
for privilege of running cars below 
125th st., $1,188.68. 

Paving in and about tracks at Pitt st.. 
Broome and Houston sts., etc., $13,- 
boo.75. 

License fees on cars and dummy en 
gines, $5,150. 

Amount of contract for trimming scows 
of Street Cleaning Dept., $2,333.33. 

Rent of one-half of Piers za, 18, 19 
and 2o, East river, $9,950. 

For an accounting of the fees, etc., re-
ceived by defendant as Inspector of 
Weights and Measures since May 2o, 
1873. 

Damages by failure to fulfill terms of 
sale for privilege of building street 
railway upon Lexington ave., $5o,- 
000. 

.. 35 86 	July 17, 1902 	Central Park, North 
and East River R. 
R. Co. et al. (2). .. 

.. 37 143 	Dec. 15, 1887 	Chase, Julia A., in- 
dividually and as 
trustee etc. et  al.. 

• • 40 488 
	

Jan. 29, 1891 

• • 46 452 
	

Oct. x2, 1894 

• 	• 35 87 
	

July 17, 19oz 

• • 47 171 
	

Jan. 9, 1895 	Clark, George M., 
No. 

• • 34 194 July 19, 1886 	Coffin, Edward H.... 

3o 424 
	

Dec. 27, 1901 	Dean, William E., 
et al. 	  

• • 38 51  

• • 43 135 

June 19, 1888 De Pester, Fred- 
erick J., and David 

April 12, 1892 	Dry 	Dock, 	East 
Broadway and Bat-
tery Railroad Co.. 

46 

Christopher 	a n d 
Tenth Street Rail- 
road Co. 	 

Clark, George M., 
and George B. Law- 
ton, Jr. 	 

Christopher and 
Tenth Street R. R. 
Co. and ano. (3)... 

.. 38 52 	July 21, i888 	Livingston, Maturin, 
ano Benjamin Rich- 
ardson 	  

••• 48 44 May 13, 1895 	Long Island Rail 	 
road Co 	 

.41 

44 

SA 

••• 39 

• • 33 

• • 55 

Supreme.. 56 

12 

... 25 

Supreme, B9 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 8 

di 

.. 32 

... 55 

• • 	8  

••• 37 

" 	26 

.. 32 

.. 32 

• • 32  

THE CITY RECORD. 	 SUPPLEMENT. 

For possession of premises at 124th 
st. and Ave. A, and damages for de-
tention, $6,000. 

To restrain running of steamboat "Mor-
risania" between Pier 1, North river, 
and foot of 65th st., Bay Ridge, L. 1. 

To recover license fees. 

On bond for costs on appeal in Kate 
Ryan, admx., vs. The Mayor, etc., 
$107.95. 

To recover amounts overpaid defend-
ants Mahoney for erection of Gram. 
mar School No. 46, $900.34. 

Rent of dump scows from October 1, 
1883, $1.457. 

For an accounting of net income since 
March 31, i89o, and to recover five per 
cent. thereof. 

For five per cent. of the net receipts of 
the company on its Ninth and Third 
avenue lines. 

To restrain defendants from dredging 
or filling in land under water at Sec-
ond ave. and izgth st. 

430  

273 

26o 

137 

ar 

254 

157 

8 

309 

77 

460 

9 

10 

57 

Sept. 25, 1897 

Oct. 	17, 	" 

June 30, t899 

Jan. 	3o, 1880 

July 	8, 1895 

Jan. 	9, 1899 

Mar. 	12, 1902 

May 	xi, 1897 

Jan. 	14, 1899 

Nov. 22, 1887 

June 22, 1901 

Feb. 20, 1902 

Feb. zo, 1902 

20, 

27, 

Marsich, 	Alfred, 	Amount due for breach of contract for 
James 	J. 	Coogan, 	building sewer in Melrose ave., $6,- 

	

dward V. Coogan 	641.58. 
and 	Thomas 	Coo- 
gan 	  

Marsich, 	Al f red, 	Damages by delay under contract for 
James 	J. 	Coogan, 	Melrose ave. sewers and for excess 

	

Leopold Jonas and 	over contract price, $2,40464. 
Thomas A. Coogan. 

Martens-Turner Co 	Summons only served. 

Mason, 	Alexander, 	Rent of Pier 19, East river, $907.50. 
et al 	  

McKane, 	John 	Y 	, 	To recover for payments made to de- 
and 	ano. 	ads. 	City 	fendant. 
of Brooklyn 	 

McNamara, John J 	, 	On bond for costs on appeal in Mc- 
et al 	Namara vs. City, $104.xo. 

McNierney, 	Thomas, To recover costs in undertaking on ap• 

	

and Jas. T. \\ alsh . 	peal by Edward A. Hayes, $209.69. 

	

Mechanics and Trad• 	Amount of judgment paid by City in 
ers' 	Bank 	of 	the 	which defendants executed an indem- 

	

City of New York. 	nity bond, $5.226.65. 

Meier, Henry, et al 	On bond for costs in Court of Appeals 
in People ex rel. Thomas H. Lynch 
vs. James J. Martin, $134•85. 

Metropolitan 	Ferry 	For possession 	of wharf premises 	at 
Co  	8th st. and East river, and damages 

for detention, $20,000. 

Metropolitan 	Street 	Value of a fire-truck destroyed in col- 
Railway Co 	lision with Madison ave. car at 53d 

at., $3,400. 
Metropolitan 	Street 	Repaving between tracks of the 42d st., 

	

Railway Co.(Action 	Manhattanville and St. Nicholas Rail- 
"A.")  	way Co., $2,079.32. 

Metropolitan 	Street Amount expended in paving parts of 
Railway Co. 	Prince 	and 	Wooster 	sts., 	in 	and 

about tracks, $3,153.58. 

Metropolitan 	Street 	Amount expended in paving parts of 
Railway 	Co 	28th 	and 	29th 	sts., 	in 	and 	about 

tracks, $5o5.88. 

Metropolitan 	Street 	Amount expended in paving parts of 
Railway Co.  	125th 	st. 	and 	Eighth ave., in and 

about tracks, $121.22. 

detropolitan 	Street Amount expended in paving streets in 
Railway 	Co. 	and 	and about tracks, $6,3oo.5o. 
Thirty-fourth 	St. 
Crosstown R. Co 	 

Supreme, 139 59 Sept. 7, " 
Kings Co 

	

Supreme.. 8 278 	Jan. 11, 1899 

	

195 	June t6, 1892 

	

331 	Feb. 25, 1885 

68 May 9, 1900 

498 	Mar. 31, 1890 

119 	Aug. 21, 1885 

Long Island Railroad 
Co. ads. City of 
Brooklyn 	 

Lynch, J. Thomas, et 
at 	  

Mahoney, Michael J., 
Daniel F. Mahoney, 
et al 	  

Manhattan Dredging 
and Elevating Co.. 

Manhattan Railway 
Co 	  

Manhattan Railway 
Co. and the New 
York Elevated Rail- 
way Co 	  

Manhattan Railway 
Co. et al 	 

.. 	33 zot 

• • 	35 	71  

.. 	35 	72 

66 .. 	35 	77 

.. 	35 	8o 

• • 	35 	81  

• • 	35 	82  

	

Supreme.. 35 	83 

• • 	35 	84 

Supreme, 	138 	91 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme... 	41 	123 

" 	... 	10 	17 

Supreme, 	138 	95 
Kings Co.. 

fustices', 	B9 	101 
Brooklyn. 

Supreme... 	so 	378 

•• 	... 	38 	355 

.. • 	40 	463 

April 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

May 

Mar. 

Feb. 

May 

Mar. 

Aug. 

Mar. 

Jan. 

	

9, 	1902 

t7, 1902 

17, 1902 

17, 1902 

17, 2902 

17, 1902 

17, 1902 

17, 1902 

17, 1902 

12, 1894 

	

21, 	1891 

9, 1899 

12, 1894 

18, 1895 

7, 2896 

6, 1889 

	

15, 	i89t 

Metropolitan 	Street Amount expended in paving street in 
Railway Co 	and about tracks, 8th ave. and 86th 

st., $32,707.3i. 

Metropolitan 	Street 	Paving. in and about company's tracks 
Railway Co. et al 	at Pitt st., etc., $22,260.20. 

Metropolitan 	Street 	Paving in and about tracks at 1st ave. 
Railway Co. et al 	and 28th st., etc, $11,384.37. 

Metropolitan 	Street 	Paving in and about tracks at 58th st. 
Railway 	Co. 	and 	and 	7th ave., etc., $6,645.22. 
ano 

Metropolitan 	Street 	Paving in and about tracks at Boule- 
Railway 	Co. 	and 	vard, 92d to io6th st., etc., $9,280.52. 
ano• • • 	  

Metropolitan 	Street 	I'aving in and about tracks at Battery 
Railway 	Co. 	and 	plac.e, etc., $8,297.40. 
ano 

Metropolitan 	Street 	Paving in and about tracks at Forsyth 
Railway 	Co. 	and 	and Stanton sts., etc., $33,368.06. 
ano 

Metropolitan 	Street 	Paving 	in 	and 	about 	tracks at 	Park 
Railway 	Co. 	and 	Row and Franklin st., etc., $7,185.75. 
ano 

Metropolitan 	Street 	Paving 	in 	and 	about 	tracks at 	Park 
Railway 	Co. 	and 	Row and Duane st., etc., $8,772.27. 
ano 

Miller, 	George 	F., 	Amount paid on account of Columbian 
ads. City of Brook- Celebration, $1,289.50. 
lyn 	  

Mitchell, 	Peter, 	and 	Cost of removal of dirt and stone from 
David Mitchell 	sidewalk of Tenth ave., between 81st 

and 82d sts., $256. 

Monahan, 	Margaret, 	On bond for costs on appeal in People 
et al 	ex rel. Bernard Meehan vs. James J. 

Martin, $125.79. 

Montague, 	Peter 	J., 	Amount paid on account of Columbian 
ads. City of Brook- Celebration, $431, 
lyn 	  

Nassau Electric Rail- Penalty for violation of Trolley Speed 
road 	Co. 	ads. 	City 	Ordinance, $25. 
of Brooklyn 	 

New York and Har- Summons only served. 
lem Railroad Co 	 

New 	York 	Central 	For 	possession 	of 	premises 	between 
and 	Hudson 	River 	132d and 134th- sts. and Fourth ave. 
Railroad 	Co. 	and 	and Harlem -river, and damages for 
William Oliver 	use and occupation, $67,000. 

New 	York 	Central 	For five per cent. upon gross receipts 

	

and Hudson River 	over ferry from Weehawken to foot of 
Railroad Co 	West 42d at., North river, from Jan- 

uary I, 1886. 
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SUPPLEMENT. THE CITY RECORD. 

" 	• • 35 79 

.. 37 236 

••• 43 407  

July 17, 1902 

Jan. 27, 1888 

Oct. 	3, 1892 

New York Central 
and Hudson River 
Railroad Co 	 

New York !Mutual 
Gas-light Co........  

New York Refriger-
ating and Cold 
Storage Co., Joseph 
Kocningsberg et al., 
No. 2 	  

Paving in and about tracks at Hudson 
and Canal sts., etc., $204.01. 

For possession of premises on the East 
river at foot of 1 ith and 12th sta., 
and damages for detention, $100,000. 

For three installments of percentages of 
gross receipts for furnishing cold air 
to standholders in West V ashington 
Market, $1,125. 

	

.. 38 69 	Aug. to, 1888 

	

Supreme, 36 06 	Aug.. 	29, 1902 
Queens Co. 20 • . 

	

501 	Sept. 23, 1898  

United States Illumi- 
nating Co 	 

United States Land 
a n d Improvement 
Co. (Limited) et al. 

United States Trust 
Co., ind., and as 
exr. of Estelle J. 
Jordan Johnstone. 
et  al.... . ....... 

To compel removal of poles, wires, etc., 
to restrain the erection of new poles, 
etc., and for damages for maintenance 
of same, $5,000. 

SU111111011S only sei ved. 

For payment to plaintiff of amount 
credited toward satisfaction of judg-
ment obtained by The Mayor, etc., 
$3,37 1.9 2. 

Penalty for violation of rules of Dock 
Dept., leaving barrels of pitch, etc., 
on pier at 86th st., North rivet, 
$100. 

Balance of rent due by Daniel Darrow 
for Pier 7, East river, $2,5 o o. 

Oct. a, 1886 	New York Roofing 
Co 	  

• ... 

... 

28 

so 

170 

382 

Jan. 	18, 

Aug. 	7, 

1882 

1896 

" 30 35o Dec. 	18, root 

• • 35 75 July 	17, 1902 

.. 

... 

36 

39 

85 

227 

Aug. 28, 

" 	It, 

1902 

1889 

Supreme, 	B8 87 May 14, 1894 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 32 391 April 	4, 1885 

U.S.Circuit 29 56 Oct. 	31, 1882 

Supreme... 39 98 July 	3o, 1889 

" 3o 505 Sept. 24, 1883 

Supreme . 38 so June 	14, 18811  

... 32 330 Feb 	25, 

.. 

... 

a6 

28 

446 

287 

June 	22, 

April 	5, 

1901 

1882 

" 	• • 	34 3 1 4  June 19, 1902 

... 	8 312 Jan. 14, 1899 

Supreme, 	B8 93 May 12, 1894 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme... 	5o 384 Aug. 7, 1896 

• • 	35 73 July 17,1902 

. 29 266 Nov. 23, 1901 

	

Sexton, John B., ind., 	On bond given by 	William 	H. 	Clark 

	

and as admr. of 11'. 	and 	John 	B. 	Sexton 	in 	action 	of 
H. Clark 	et al.... 	Joseph 	Levene 	against 	The 	Mayor, 

$2,500. 

" 24 211 May zo, 1878 Shapter, Samuel 	On 	bond 	for amount 	paid 	defendant 
Devlin for stone furnished by Robert 
Jardine for paving Eighth ave., 	$3, 
789.oz. 

.. 30 37o Dec. 20, 19ot Sixth 	Avenue 	Rail- License fees for cars operated over lines 
road Co. et al 	of defendant, $7,700. 

• • 35 70  July 17, 1902 

	

Sixth 	Avenue 	R. 	R. 	Repaving 	tracks 	at 	Bleecker 	st., 	etc., 

	

Co. 	et 	al 	$15,302.13. 

.• 55 361 Aug. 16, 1897 Standard 	Gas-light 	Amount 	expended 	in 	replacing 	mac- 
Co  	adam pavement over excavation made 

in Lenox ave., $600. 

••• 48  360 Sept. 19, 1895 Staten 	Island 	Rapid 	To restrain operation of ferry from foot 
Transit 	Railroad 	of 	Whitehall 	st. 	to 	65th 	st., 	Bay 
Co  	Ridge, L. I. 

••• 24 429 Aug. 22, 1879 Sullivan, James, et al . 	Rent 	of Cellars 	7, 	8 and 9 	in 	Fulton 
Market, $7,650. 

49 80 Nov. 18, 1895 Texter, 	William 	Balance due for landing of steamboat 
"James 	T. 	Brett" 	at 	Battery 	place 
wharf in summer of 1894, $soo. 

Supreme.. 30 353 Dec. 19, 1901 

	

Third 	Avenue 	Rail- License 	fees 	for 	cars 	operated 	over 

	

road 	Co. 	and 	Met. 	tracks of defendant, $25,720. 
St. 	Ry. Co 	 

L.LS Circuit 46 25 Mar. 2o, 1894 

	

Thomas, Eben B., and 	Summons only served. 
John 	J. 	McCul- 
lough, as Receivers 
of 	N. 	Y., L. 	E. 	& 
W. R. R. Co 	 

Supreme... 25 486 Feb. 6, 1931 Thorley, Charles, and 	To compel the removal of the portico of 
James B. Regan 	the Pabst Hotel, at 42d st. and Broad- 

way. 

37 386 April 16, VW Title 	Guarantee 	and 	For 	searches 	affecting 	property 	in 
Trust Co 	23d Ward, furnished by the Register 

of New York Co., under requisition 
of defendant, $1,218.15. 

• 6 
41 216 May 18, 189t Twenty-eighth 	a n d 	On bond given for the commencement 

Twenty-ninth St. R. 	and completion of a railroad pursuant 
R. 	Co., Henry Sei- to 	the requirements of chapter 642, 
bert 	and 	Charles 	Laws of 188o, $1 5,000. 
Seibert 	  

5o 385 Aug. 7, 1896 Twenty-eighth 	a n d 	To recover amount expended by City 

	

Twenty-ninth St. R. 	in paving street in and about com- 
R. 	Co 	pany's tracks, $5,037.45. 

Dec. 18, 1901 Twenty-third 	Street 	License fees for operation of cars over 
Railway Co. 	et at.. 	tracks of defendant, $3,550. 

31 214 Feb. 4, r9os Twenty-third 	St. 	Ry. 	Cost of paving in and about tracks at 
Co. 	and 	Met. 	St. 	23d st. and Fifth ave., $773.08. 
Ry. Co 	 

••• 46 453 Oct. 12, 1894 Union 	Ferry 	Co. of 	Repairs 	to 	ferry 	slips 	at 	Fulton, 
N. 	Y. 	and 	Brook 	Wall, Catharine, South and Hamilton 
lyn, Geo. 	W. Quin- ferries in 1891, 1892 and 1893, 89,058.56. 
tard 	and Matthew 
Bunker 	 

.. 35 90 July 23, t9o2 Union 	Railway 	Co. 	Paving 	in 	and 	about 	tracks 	and 	re- 

	

of New York et al. 	placing hydrant, 	161st st. 	and Sedg- 

• 43 224 	July r3, 1892 	Walsh, 	Patrick J. 

Francis O'Neil 	

 To recover back amounts paid for extra 

	

John C. Orr and 
	

work not performed and materials not 
furnished in the erection of Grammar 
School No. 87, $63 5.2 o. 

To recover back amounts overpaid de 

	

Walsh, Patrick J. 	
fendant Walsh, in the erection of 

	

John C. Orr and 	
Grammar School No. 89, $754.52. S. H. Mason 	 

Rent of pier at foot of 37th st. and East 

	

32 233 	Dec. 29, 1184 	Wasel, Morris 	
river, $300. 

	

... 33 25 	July 13, 1885 	Washburn, 	Charles, To recover cost of removal of sunken 
canal-boat at slip foot of East sad at., et al 	  
$108.06. 

Webb, William H.... Damage to pier at foot of 37th st., 
North river, $16,000. 

For possession of premises on East Jan. 10, 1588 	Webb, William H 	, 	
river, between Sixth and Seventh et al 	  
streets, and damages for detention, 
$60,000. 

SUITS BROUGHT BY THE RECEIVER OF TAXES. 

COURT. 	POLIO. 	COMMENCED. 	TITLE OF ACTION. 
	

NATURE OF ACTION. 

Supreme... 25 522 July 16, 188o Bleecker 	Street 	and 
Fulton 	Ferry 	Rail- 
road Co., 	No. 	1.... 

To recover interest on track taxes fen 
year 1879, $3,25o.So. 

• • 27 397 " 29, 1881 do 	No. 2. To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 	,88o, $3,187.80. 

.. 28 479 8, 1882 do 	No. 3. To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1881, $3,301.20. 

... 3o 462 Aug. ,o, 1883 do 	No. 4. To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1882, $2,835. 

" 	• 	• 31 418 July 21, 1884 do 	Nu. 5. To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1883, $r,854.82. 

294 Jan. 31, 1885 do 	No. 6. To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1884. $1,822.42. 

583 July 16, 1880 Christopher and Tenth 
Street Railroad Co., 
No. 1 	  

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1879, $1,548.50. 

... 27 446 29, t881 do 	No. 2. To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 188o, $1,518. 

. 28  487 " 8, 1882 do 	No. 3.  To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 188z, $1,572. 

. 3o 461 Aug. io, 1883 do 	No. 4. To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1882, $1,350. 

••• 31  419 July 21, 1884 do 	No. 	s. To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1883, $1,099.2o. 

46 
••• 32  291  Jan. 31, 1885 do 	No. o. To recover interest on track taxes for 

year 1884, $1,o80.ro. 

25 511 July 26, 188o Eighth 	Avenue 	Rail- 
road Co., No. 1 	 

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1879, $9,159. 

" 	. 27 398 do 	No. 2. To r,:cover interest on track taxes for 
year 1880, $8,98z.5o. 

• 28 488 8, i882 do 	No. 3. To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1881, $9,012.80. 

30 438 Aug. ro, 1883 do 	No. 4. To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1882, $7,740. 

31 420 July 21, 1884 do 	No. 	5. To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1::3, $4,391.57. 

32 298 Jan. 31, 1885 do 	No. 6. To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1884, $4,314.89. 

25 523 July 16, 188o Houston, West Street 
and Favonia Ferry 

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1879, $1,973.70. 

Railroad Co.. No. 

27 444 " z9, 1881 do 	No. 2. To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1880. $1,935.45. 

25 521 July 16, 1880 Ninth 	Avenue 	Rail- 
road Co., No. 	1 	 

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1879, $3,186.30. 

• ... 27  445 " 29, z881 do 	No. 1. To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 188o, $302455. 

Supreme... 28 421 July 8, 1882 Ninth 	Avenue 	Rail- 
road Co., No. 3 	 

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 2881, $3,235.70. 

30 463 Aug to, 1883 do 	No. 4. To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1882, $2,778.75. 

31  421 July 21, 1884 do 	No. 5. To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1883, $4118.05. 

66 32 289 Jan. 31, r885 do 	No. 6. To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1884, $2,o81.o6. 

25 513 July 16, 1880 Twenty-third 	Street 
Railway Co., No. 1. 

To recover interest on track taxes foe 
year 1879, $2,838. 

. 	• 27 4i2 " 29, 1881 do 	No. 2. To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 188o, $2,783. 

3PECIAL PROCEEDINGS-CERTIORARI AND MANDAMUS. 
TAX CERTIORARI PROCEEDINGS. 

FOLIO. COMMENCED. 	 NAME OF RELATOR. 	 YEAR. ETC. 

r2B tit Sept. 27, Igor Addy, Caroline E 	  19or, personal property. 
12B 40 July 13, " Adolphi, Annie M., and another, 190T, 	do 

executors, etc. 	  
12A 126 	" 	7, 1899 American Axe and Tool Co 	 1899, capital invested in business. 
5 	135 	" 294 1891 	 do   1898, 	 do 

••• 34 376 

Ninth Avenue R. R. 
Co. et al. (No. 2). 

O'Brien, John P. and 
ano 	  

	

and Jonathan A 	 
Frazee 	  

Ninth Avenue Rail- 
road Co 	 

Ninth Avenue Rail-
road Co. et al.... 

Nichols, Sidney P., 

O'Brien, Thomas, et 
al 	  

To recover amount expended by City 
in paving streets in and about com-
pany's tracks, $32,492.04. 

License fees for operation of cars over 
tracks of defendant, $1,350. 

Paving in and about tracks at 106th st. 
and loth ave., etc., $452.91. 

For water supplied to New York and 
Westchester Water Co., $172,549.05. 

Summons only served. 

Rodgers, John C 	, et 
al 	  .. 

Rogers, James, et al 

Renwick, Frederick 
W., and the Astoria 
Ferry Co 	 

Richaidson, Benja-
min, and Titus 
Smith 	  

Ridgewood Ice Co 	 

Roche, Walter, and 
John Scott 	 

Post, John A., Nicho-
las Bertain and J. 
I. Hatterick 	 

Robinson, Samuel A., 
and Morris Robin- 
son 	  

O'Connor, Jame s, 
ads. City of Brook- 
lyn 	  

Patten, Thomas 	 

Peck, Joshua S 

On bond for non-performance of con-
tract for 75th st. regulating, etc., be 
tween Fifth ave. and East river, 
$422.59. 

To recover possession of premises land 
under water on southeast line of 48th 
st., east of First ave., and for dam-
ages. 

To restrain defendants from operating 
a ferry between New York and Staten 
Island, and for an accounting. 

For possession of premises at 92d at., 
115 feet north along East river, and 
damages for detention, $5,ocio. 

For possession of premises at Ave. A 
and 123d st., and damages for deten-
tion, $4,000. 

Penalty for violation of Rule 4 of Dock 
Dept., for allowing scales and shed 
to remain on Pier 43, East river, 
$325. 

Amount of judgment obtained in action 
of Patrick Curley vs. The City, $2,-
308.67. 

On bond for rent due from Henry 
Smith, upper half of Piers 5 and 6, 
East river, and bulkhead, $9,75o. 

Amount for water used by defendants. 

On bond for costs in suit of James 
Rogers vs. Dock Commissioners, 
$2,000. 

Amount paid on account of Columbian 
Celebration, $350. 

Second Avenue R. R. 
Co. et al 	 

Ross, Patrick, ads. 
City of Brooklyn... 

Second Avenue Rail- 
road Co 	  

Amount paid ore account of Columbian 
Celebration, $8,304. to. 

To recover amount expended by City 
in paving street in and about com-
pany's tracks, $50,185.51. 

Paving in and about tracks at Stuyve. 
sant st., etc., $30.465. t6. 

wick ave., $19,752.12. 

•• • 43 225 

44 

•• • 18 400 Nov. 12, 1874 

.. 37 195 

The following list of proceedings are all brought in the Supreme Court against the Commission. 
era of Taxes and Assessments of The City of New York, to review the Assessments Imposed upon 
the Property of the Relators. 
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NAME OF RELATOR. 

American Manufacturing Co 	 
do 

Ammidown, Albert H 	  

Amoskeag Savings Bank of Man- 
chester, N. H 	  

Andrew, Martha IL, et al 	 
Andrew, Mary P., and others 	 
Arnold, William H 	  
Ashley, Eugene M., committee, etc 	, 

of Ida M. Flagler, a lunatic 	 
kik 173 Sept. 20, 1899 Ayer, Frederick 	  
12A 170 	20, ° 	Bacon, Williamson 	  
B 	 Aug. 14, 1897 Baldwin, Augustus C 	  

12A 97 July z8, 1899 Banks, David, and another 	 
12B 114 Sept. 27, 190x Banks, David 	  
12A 159 July 29, 1899 Barbey, Henry I 	  
1A 299 Aug. 14, 1900 	do 
taik 304 	" 	14, " 

	
Barbey, Henry I., et al., trustzes cf 

Mary 1. Barbey 	  
x2A 297 " 14, " Barbey, Mary I 	  
12A 156 " 29, 2899 	do 
12A 167 Sept. 9, " 	Bartlett, Franklin 	  
izB 46 July ,6, 19or Bartow, Henry S 	  
12A 206 	" 	6, osoo Baynes, Edmund L., et al., trustees 	 
12B 14 	" 13, no, Baylies, Edmund L., as trustee of 

H. C. LeRoy 	  
1213 14 	" 	13, 	Baylies, Edmund L., et al., trustees 

of A. Van Rensselaer 	 
1211 206 	" 17, 1902 Baylies, Edmund L., as trustee 	 
12A 226 	" 	13, 1900 Beaman, Charles C., et al., trustees 	 
1a13 18 	" 	12, 1922 Beard, William, and another, trus- 

tees, etc. 	  
12B 23 	" 	12, " 	Beers, Lucius H., as trustee, etc 	 
mA x66 " 14, 18gs Bell, John 	  
I2A 166 Aug. 26, " 	Bergmann, Nora E. P., and others 
12A 181 Sept. 28, " 	Bijur, Isaac 	  
z2A 171 	" 20, " 	Birdsall, Daniel 	  
12A 84 " 18, " Bishyp, David W 	  
12A 84 " 18, " 	do 

taA 

raA 86 Sept. 18, 1899 Bazztop, David W 	  

do 

do 

do 
do 
do 

do 

July t8, 1899 Bishop, David W., and another 	 
18, " 	Bishop, Florence V. C., and another 

" 17, moo Bishop, Florence V. C 	  
Aug. t4, 

	

	Bishop, Florence V. C., et al., ex- 
ecutors and trustees of David W. 
Bishop, deceased, No. i 	 

12A 284 " 14, " 	 do 	No. 2 	 
I2A 284 	14, 	 do 	No. 3 	 
12A 285 " 14, 	 do 	No. 4 	 
22A 285" 14, 	 do 	No. 5 	 
12A 286 	14, 	 do 	No. 6 	 
12A 286 " 14, ". 	

do 	No. 8 	 
do 	NO. 7 	 

I2A 287 	" 14:  , 
129, 287 	 do No. 9 	 
s2B 53 July 24, Igor 	 do 	No. 1 	 
12B 53 	24, " 	do 	No. 2 	 

12B 54 do 	No. 3 	 

do 	No. 4 	 
do 	N o. 5 	 
do 	No. 6 	 
do 	No. 7 	 
do 	No. 8 	 
do 	No. 9 	 

Blackwell, William R 	  

Blagden, Katherine P 	  
Bliss, Luck A. (No. 11) 	 

do 	(No. 12) 	 
Bloomingdale, Lyman G 	 
Boardman, William S 	  

Bogert, Carrie L 	  
Bogert, Henry L., trustee, etc 	 
Bogert, Henry L 	  

do 
do 
do 

Bogert, Henry L., as executor, etc 	 
Bogert, Theodore L 	  
Bonner, Robert E., and another 	 
Borcher & Axelby Co 	  
Bowden, Laurent R 	  
Bowen, Edward A 	  
Bowers, John M 	  

do 
Bowers, John M., as executor and 

trustee of Henry H. Ahrens 	 
Bowers, John M., and another, as 

executors of Emily C. Watson 	 
Bowers, John M., executor of Hen- 

ry Ahrens, deceased 	  
Bowers, John M., executor of Frank- 

lin Osgood, deceased 	  
Bowers, John M., and another, ex-

ecutors of Emily C. Watson, de- 
ceased 	  

Bowers, John M. et al, trustees of 
the estate of Jacob Gottgen, de-
ceased 

12A 293 " 14, " 	Bowers, John M., trustee, etc., of 
Louis L. Lorillard, deceased 	 

/213 63 July 24, 1901 Bowers, John M., et al., executors 
of Emily C. Watson 	  

I2B 64 " 24, " Bowers. John M., executor of Henry 
M. Ahrens 	  

12B 62 " e.4, " Bowers, John M 	  
12A 69 " 17, 1899 Bowers, William C 	  
12A 291 Aug. 14, 1900 Bowers, William C., trustee, etc 	 

FOLIO. COMMENCED. 

taA 212 ." 13, 1900 
1213 	9  • 12, tgoz 
12A t6o Aug. 25, 1899 

12B is) Nov. 15,  19ot 

t2A 270 July 16,  1900 
12A 134 " 17,  1899 
I2B 	97 Aup. 28, won 
1213 	42 July is, " 

YEAR, arc. 

do 

1.2A 86 

12A 87 

12A 87 
12A 88 
12A 88 

18, 

/8, 
18, 
18, 

OS 

Of 

12A do 89 " 18, 
12B 65 July 24, 

12A go 
12A 89 
12A 257 
12A 283 

Igoo, real estate. 
1901, do 
x899, real estate. 

1901, bank shares. 

1900, real estate. 
1899, do 
1901, personal property. 
zgor, 	do 

1899, real estate. 
1899, do 
1897, personal property. 

z899, real estate. 
1901, do 
1899, real estate. 
two, do 
1900, do 

two, do 
1899, do 
1899, do 
1901, do 
1900, do 
Igor, 	do 

1901, 	do 

tgoo, personal property. 
1902, do 
1901, real estate. 

root, personal property. 
1899, 	do 
1899, real estate. 
1899, personal property. 
1899, real estate. 
1899, real estate (No. 745 Broadway). 
18E9, real estate (Nos. 7 and 9 East 

Twenty-fourth street). 
1899, real estate (Nos. 902 to 908 Sixth 

avenue and No. 63 West Fifty-first 
street). 

1899, real estate (No. 46o Amsterdam av-
enue). 

1899, real estate (Nos. 872 to 878 Sixth 
avenue). 

1899, real estate (Nos. VI and 219 
Bleecker street). 

1899, real estate (No. 761 Sixth avenue). 
1899, real estate (No. 602 Sixth avenue). 
1899, real estate (No. 20 East Twenty-

fourth street). 
1899, real estate (No. 39 Beaver street). 
1901, real estate. 

1899, real estate (No. 909 Sixth avenue) 
1899, real estate (No. 999 Sixth avenue).  
Igo% real estate. 
1900, real estate. 

1901, 
1901, 
1901, 
1901, 
1901, 
1901, 
1897, 

1900, 
1900, 
1900, 
1900, 
1900, 
1900, 
190o, 
1900, 
1901, 
1901, 
1901, 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

Branch, John B 	  

	

Bresnan, P. H., Type Foundry Co 	 
Bridgeport Savings Bank 	 
Bristol Institution for Savings 	 
Bristol Savings Bank 	  

Broadway Improvement Co 	 
1213 220 	25, 1902 Broadway Realty Co 	  
B " 14, 1897 Brooklyn and Rockaway Beach 

Railroad Co 	  

r2A 6o July 17, '899 Brooklyn City Railroad Co 	 
12A 65 " 17, " 	 do 
z2A 234 	" 17, 1900 	 do 

taB 28 	" 15, 19ot 
1213 261 Sept. 27, 1902 

zzA 65 Jul"y 17, Op 
v2A Si 	17, 
t2A 235 	" 17, I900 

17, 1899 Brooklyn, Queens County and Sub- 
urban Railroad Co 	  

17, " 	do 
17, woo 	do 

IS, 1901 

17, 1900 Brooklyn Rapid Transit Co 	 
75, Igor 	 do 
5. 1901 	 do 

zgoz, personal property 
1902, 	do 
1901, bank shares. 
1901, 	do 
1901, 	do 

t898, real estate. 
1902, real estate. 

1897, 	do 

18519, real estate. 
1899, 	do 
boo, real estate (including special fran-

chise). 
1901, real estate (tangible franchise). 
1902, personal property. 

1899, capital stock and surplus. 
189o, real estate. 
1900, real estate (special franchise). 

1899, real estate. 

189g, 	do 
woo, real estate (including special fran-

chise). 
Igor. real estate, capital stock and mr. 

plus. 
boo, real estate. 
1coo, 	do 
lam do 

1211 136 July 15, 1901 
128 219 July 23, ipo2 
r2B 151 	15, 
1213 176 	" 	15, 
12B iSa 	" 	x5, " 

8 454  July 20, 1898 

do 
do 

Brooklyn Heights Railroad Co 	 

do 

t2A 6i 

12A 66 
b.,. 235 

taB 27 

taA. 233 
22B 27 
tad al 

do 

12B 54 	24, 
1213 55 " 24, 
121355 " 24, 
12B 56 	24, 
1213 57 	24, 
I2B 57 	24, 
B Aug. 14, 1897 

5 	214 	9, 
12A 55 July 17, 
12A 183 	" 	17, 
12A 175 Sept. 27, 
I2A 172 	20, " 

12B 122 Oct. 	r, 1901 
I2A 311 Sept. 29, Too 
12A 310 	29, 
1211 x16 	3o, ir 
r.211 117 	3o, 
1213 120 Oct. 	I, " 
1213 121 	1, " 
12A 275 Sept. rit, :rot; 
12B 253  
3 	510 July 22, 1898 
1213 204 	7, 1902 
12A 242 July 16, 190n 
,2A 67 	" 	17, 1899 
I2A 295 Aug. 14, 1900 
12A 68 July 17, 1899 

12A 55 " 17, " 

12A 300 Aug. 14, 

12A 300 " 14, 

t2A 293 " 14, 

I2A 303 

1898 
1899 

1900 
if 

ISO 

1898, personal property. 
1899, real estate. 
1899 do 
1899 do 
1899 do 

1901, personal property. 
1900, real estate. 
Igo% do 
1901, 	do 
1901, 	do 
1901, personal property. 
1901, 	do 
1900, real estate. 
1502, do 
1898, personal property. 
1902, 	do 
woo, bank stock. 
1899, real estate. 

do 
tr, do 

1899, 	do 

two, 	do 

19oo, 	do 

Iwo, 	do 

igoo, 	do 

1900, 

1901, 

1901, 

1901. 
1899, 
1909, 

do 

do 

do 

do 
do 
do 

I2A 127 July 7, 1899 DeWitt Wire Cloth Co 
1213 17 	' 13, 1901 Dives-Pelican Mining Co 

	  1899, capital stock and surplus. 
1901, capital invested in business. 

Derby Savings Bank of Birming- 

	

ham, Conn 	  

	

Dessar, Sadie 	  tom, real estate. 

Igor, bank shares. 

2o, 1899 Duffy, Peter 	  
20, 1900 	do 
30, 1902 Dufour, Clinton, and another, com- 

posing firm of Dufour  o& Co 	 
23, 189r East Brooklyn Realty Co 	 

2, 1900 Eastern Bermudez Asphalt Paving 
Co 	  

20, 189) Edison Electric Illuminating Co 	 

do 
Edison Electric Illuminating Co. of 

Brooklyn 	  
t7, woo Edison Electric Illuminating Co. of 

Brooklyn 	  

13, 1896 
14, 1899 

if 

July 

42  52  July 

IRA 272 Aug. 

taA 125 July 

B Aug. 
taA 33 July 

12A 24i 	" 

I2A 180 
I2A 307 
I2B 230 

THE CITY RECORD. 	 SUPPLEMENT. 

FOLIO. COMMENCED. 	 NAME OF RELATOR. 	 YEAR, ETC. 

zzA 8a 	" 17, 1899 Brooklyn Union Elevated Railroad isioo, real estate (special franchise). 
Co 	  

12A 234 	:: 	17, 1900  do   1901, real estate (tangible franchise). 
12A 202 	17, two Brooklyn Union Gas Co 	 1900, real and personal property. 
iaB a 	" 	9, a 9ox 	 do   1901, real estate, capital stock and Bur 

plus. 
1213 224 J913,  29, 1902 Brooklyn Union Gas Co 	 1902, real estate. 
t2A 33 	s5, 1899 Brooklyn Wharf and Warehouse x899, real estate. 

Co., No. z 	  
I2A 35I5, Is. " 	 do 	No. 2 	 1899, 	do 
12A 36 	' 15, " 	 do 	N o. 3 	 i899, 	do 
kik 36 " 75, " 
lIA 37 	" 	15, '• 	 do 	No. 5 	 

do No. 4 	 1899, 	do 
1899, 	do 

12A 37 	" 15, 	 do 	No. 6 	 1899, 	do 
i2A 38 " 15, 
i2A 38 	" 	

do 	No. 7 	 1899, 	do 
15, : 	 do 	No. 8 	 1899, 	do 

12A 39 " do 2 5 
12A 39 	 Ole 	, • 

1,  

	

do 	
No. 9 	 1899, 	do 15   

12A. 4o 	CO 	15, :: 	 do 	No. 
to 	 1899, 	do i  .. I  

i/399, 	do 
12AA  
12 	r1 	:: 115, 	

do 	No. to 	 1899, 	do 
15, '• do No. 13 	  1899, 	do 

t2B 33 	15, 1901 Brower, John I., and another, exec 	 1901, 	do 
utors, etc 	  

12A 132 	17, 1899 Brown, Augustus C., trustee 	 1899, 	do 

12A 177 Sept. 27, " Brown, Ronald K 	  1899, 	do 
12A 317 Oct. 26, tgoo 	do   t00% real estate. 

12B 25 July 12, 1901 Brown, Vernon H 	  190r, personal property. 
12A 277 Aug. 17, 1900 Brush Electric Illuminating Co., of 1900, real and personal property. 

	

New York 	  
12A 184 July 17, 1899 Bryce, Lloyd S 	  1899, real estate. 

Nov. 15, tool 

55 246  July 20, 1897 Carlisle Shoe Co 	  1897, personal property. 
12A 227 	" 	16, 190o Carrington, Charles L 	  Iwo, capital invested in business. 
12B 30 	" 	16, 1901 Central Crosstown Railroad Co 	 19ot, capital stock and surplus. 
[Ai 154 Sept. 26, 1902 Central Lard Co 	  1902. personal property. 
12B 31 July 16, 1901 Central lark, North and East River toot, capital stock and surplus. 

Railroad Co 	  
12A 6z July 17, 1899 Central Syndicate Building Co 	 1899, real estate. 
12A 318 Oct. 26, Iwo 	 du   Igo% 	do 
i2B 13o Nov. t, 001 	 do   1901, 	do 
12A 220 July z6, " 	Champion Chemical Works 	 tgoo, capital invested in business. 

12A 3 	" 	6, 1899 Chatillon, John, & Sons 	 1899, capital and surphis. 
1213 152 Nov. 15, 1901 Chelsea Savings Bank of Norwich, 1901, bank shares. 

Conn 	  
1213 153 	" 15, " 	Chester Savings Bank of Chester, 1901, 	do 

Conn 	  
taB 31 July 16, 1901 Christopher and Tenth Street Rail- 1901, capital stock and surplus. 

road Co 	  
I2A 	 Citizens' Lighting Co 	  1899, 	 do 
/113 i6a 	:.' 'it 

1899 
 Citizens' Water Supply Co. of New 	 2901, 	 do 

town 	  
12B :54 Nov. 15, 1901 Citizens' Savings Bank of Meriden, 1901, bank shares. 

Conn 	  
12A 163 Aug. 31, 1899 Coddington, Mary F., and another, 1899, real estate. 

individually and trustee 	 
12.A 72 July 17, " 	Coe, Henry E., and others 	 1899, 	do 

12A 176 Sept. 27, '',', Colby, Gardner 	  1899, 	do 
20, 12A 171 	 Colby, Henry F., and another 	 1899, 	do 

12B 44 July ;6, 1901 Collins, Stephen W 	  Igor, 	do 
B .Aug. 14, 1897 Collins, William 	  1897, personal property. 
1211 233uly 3o, 1902 Columbia Shade Cloth Co 	 its !. personal property. 
t2A 273 July 19, 1900 Commercial Cable Co 	  190o, real estate. 
12B 72 	" 	8, zgoz 	 do   190/, real estate (conduits, wires, etc.). 
12B72 	" 	5, 	 do   1904 capital stock and surplus. 
1213 231 July 3o, 1902 Commercial Cable Co 	  1002, real estate. 
1213 232 uly 30, 1902 Commercial Cable Co 	   1902, personal property. 

12A 7 	" II, 1899 Coney Island and Brooklyn Rail- 1899, real estate. 
road Co 	  

12B 223 July 29, 1902 Coney Island and Brooklyn Rail- 1902, 	do 
road Co 	  

1.2A 66 	" 17, 1899 Coney Island and Gravesend Rail- 
rcad Co 	  

B Aug. 13, 1896 Coney Island, Fort Hamilton and 
Brooklyn Railroad Co 	 

B " 16, 1895 Congress Brewing Co 	  
128 71 July 115, 1901 Consolidated Gas Co 6  
12A 222 	 " Consolidated Gas Co. of New York. 
1211 217.. July 23, 1902 Consolidated Gas Co 	  
12B 218 July 23, 1902 Consolidated Gas Co 	  

3 	435 	" zfi, ,898 Consolidated Telegraph and Elec- 
trical Subway Co 	  

12B 243 Aug. 25, 1902 Consumers' Park Brewing Co 	 

• 301 July 17, 1900 Corbin, Austin, et al., executors and 
trustees 	  

12A 73 	" 12, 1899 Crocker, George 	  
12A an 	" 13, 1900 	do 

I2B 3S 	" 17, toot Cromwell Steamship Co 	 
128 249 Sept. 4, 1902 Cromwell Steamship Co 	 
12B 124 Oct. 8, 1901 Crude Rubber Co 	  
12A 21 July ts, 1899 Cunningham, Mary R., et al 	 
z2A 211 	" 	13, 1900 	 do 
1213 IO 	" 	15, 1722 	 do 
1213 20 " 16, 	 do 

35 138 Jan, 4, 7887 Dale d) 
	  

Tile Manufacturing Co. (Lim- 

12A 139 July 28, 1890 Daley, George H., trustee 	 
izB /55 Nov. 15, 1901 Deep River Savings Bank of Deep 

River, Conn 	  
12B 75 July /6, " Delaware and Hudson Co 	 
12B 256 Sept. 24, 1902 Delaware and Hudson Railway Co 	 

12B 156 Nov. 15, 1901 

t2B 123 Oct. 8, ' 

I2A 170 Sept. 20, 1899 Dodge. J. Smith 	  
r2B 237 Aug. T, 1002 Downer, Sarah W. 
38 	47  July  20,i888 Drental, Tulius M 	  

313 	x6, 1900 Dudley Co 	  
12/1 102 Sept 25, 1901 	do 
12B 103 Sept. 25, 1901 Dudley Co 	  
1213 rat 	" 	25, ' 	do 

le 

12A 316 Oct. 26, tgoo 	do   /goo, real estate (No. 291 Fifth avenue). 
12A 316 	" 26, " 	do   'goo, real estate (No. 293 Fifth avenue). 
,2A 57 July 17, 1899 Bryce, Lloyd S., as committee 	 1899, real estate. 
12A 315 Oct. 26, " 	do 	 do   'goo, 	do 

12B 132 Nov. 7, iota Bryce, Lloyd S 	  1901, 	do 
13i 1213 	 do   1901, do 

I2A 16.8 Sept. 2o, 1899 Burnham, William A 	  1899, 	do 
B Aug. 14, 1897 Bush Co 	  1897, personal property. 

1213 252 Sept. ,a, 1902 Cambridge File Manufacturing Co 	 1002, 	do 
1213 74 Aug. 22, 1901 Cameron, Margaret S. E., and an- 1901, real estate. 

other, trustees, etc 	  
,2B 70 July 16, " 	Cameron, Margaret S. E., and an- 1901, 	do 

other 	  
12B 1 June 28, " Cammann, Herman H., and another, Igor, personal property. 

trustees, etc 	  
Canaan Savings Bank 	  1901, bank shares. 

12B 118 Carey, Philip, Manufacturing Co 	 1901, capital invested in business. Sept. 30, 
1213 177 

1899, 	do 

1896, personal property. 

1895. 	o 
/got, capital

d 
 stock and surplus. 

1900, 	 do 
1902, real estate. 
1902, personal property. 

1898, capital stock. 

1902, do 

1900, real estate. 

1899, 	do 
tgoo, 	do 

1901, capital invested in business. 
1902, personal property. 
1901, personal property. 
189g, real estate. 
1900 	do 
1901, 	do 
1901, 	do 

,886, personal property. 

1899, real estate. 
1901, bank shares. 

1901, capital stock and surplus. 
1902, personal property. 

1899, real estate. 
or 2, 	do 

t888, 	do 
moo, do 
moo, do (No. 71 William street). 
19ot, do (Nos. 45, 47 and 49 Cedar street). 
1901. do (Nos. 73, 75 and 77 William 

street). 
1899, 	do 
1900, 	do 
1902. personal property. 

1891, capital stock. 

1900, capital stock and surplus. 

1899, real estate. 

1896, underground conduits. 
1899, real estate. 

1900, real estate (special franchise). 

79 
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r2A 277 Aug. 17, " 	Edison Electric Illuminating Co. of moo, 
New York, as successor of the 
Harlem Lighting Co 	  

12A 278 " 	 Edison Electric Illuminating Co. of moo, 
New York, as successor of the 
Manhattan Electric Light Co 	 

zstA 138 July 17, 1899 Edge11, George S., executor and 
trustee 	  

taA 131 	" ij, 1899 Eggers, Henry 	  
3 507 	22, 1898 Electric Arc Light Co 	  

12A 311 Sept. 29, 1900 Elliott, Francis L 	  
121.1 9 July 12, 1901 Emmerich, Rudolph F., executor, 

etc 	  

	

t4r Nov. ts, mot Empire City Fire Insurance Co 	 
12A 231 July 13, moo Eno, Amos F 	  
1213 21 	" 	12, 19o1 	do 
1213 238 Aug. 1, 1992 Eno, Amos F. 	  1902. 	do 
55 314 July 29, 1897 Eppens, Smith & Wieman Co 	 1897, personal property. 
tall 40 	" 	ts, toot Erie Railroad Co 	  Igor, capital stock and surplus. 
i2B 157 Nov. 15, r?or Essex Savings Bank of Essex, Conn 	 mot, bank shares. 
t2I3 125 Oct. 8, ' 	Export Lumber Co 	  1901, personal property. 

12B 158 Nov. 15, 1901 Fairfield County Savings Bank of 1901, bank shares. 
Norwalk, Conn 	  

12B 159 Nov. 15, Igor Farmington Savings Bank of Far- agot, 	do 
mington, Conn 	 

Aug. 15, 1895 F. E. Feres Coal Co 
12B 47 July 17, 1901 Field, Edward S 	 

Aug.B  	13, 1897 First National Bank 	 

12A 244 July rit, 1900 Fischer Chemical Importing Co.... 
raB 134 Nov. 7, 19ot Fish, Clemence S. B., et al 	 

12A 165 Aug. 29, 1899 Fiske, George P., and another 
12A 200 June 29, 1900 	 do 
3 478 July 2a, 1898 Fitzgerald, Mary A 	 
12A 56 	" 19, /899 	do 
12A 243 	" £7, moo 	do 
12A 21 	18, £899 Flatbush Gas Co 	  

r2A 202 	" 	10, 1900 	 do   1900, 	do 
12B 3 	" 	it, IRot 	do 	(No. a) 	 mot, 	do 
12B 61 	" 	zi, 	 do 	(No. 2) 	 mot, 	do 
12B 225 Tuly 29, 1902 Flatbush Gas Co 	  1 0 0 2. 	do 
12B 234 July 30, 1902 Follmer, Clogg & Co 	  1902, personal property. 
12B 32 filly 12, Igor Forty-second Street and Grand 1901, capital stock and surplus 

Street Ferry Railroad Co 	 
3 	508 	" 22, 1898 Forum Publishing Co 	  1898, personal property. 
12A 24 	" 	15, 1899 	 do   1899, capital stock and surplus. 
izA 308 Sept. 28, tgoo 	 do   moo, 	 do 
12A 243 July 18, 	Foster. Merriam & Co 	  moo, capital invested in business 
12A 16 	" 17, 1897 Frothingham, James H 	  1899, real estate. 
zzA 270 " z2, rgoo Fruin-Bambrick Paving Co 	 moo, capital stock and surplus. 
rais 123 	" 	21, 1899 Gallaway, R. M., trustee 	 1899, real estate. 
12A 297 Aug. 14, moo Galloway. Robert M 	  zgoo, 	do 

128 iv Nov. 15, 1901 German Alliance Insurance Co 	 
t2B 143 	15, 	German American Insurance Co 	 
12B 1:1 	19, 	Gilroy, Thomas F 	  
12A tit July 18, 1899 Goelet, Harriet W., and another, ex- 

ecutors and trustees 	  
I2A 112 July 18, 1899 Goelet, Mary R., and another ex- 

ecutors and trustees 	  
Aug. 13, 1897 Goetze, Charles 	  1897, personal property. 

12A 296 Aug.14, moo Grace Church in the City of New moo. real estate. 
York, rector, church wardens and 
vestrymen of 	  

12B to5 Sept. 24, Igor Grace Church, etc. (Rector, etc., of) 	 
12B 144 Nov. Is, " Greenwich Insurance Company 	 
r2A ii8 Tuly 17, 1899 Greenwood, Isaac J., executor 	 
laB Ito Sept. 7, 1901 	 do . 

taB p5o Nov. as, " Groton Savings Bank of Mystic, 
Connecticut 	 

12B 101 Sept. r6, " 	Haas, Samuel 	 
12A 249 July 13, moo Halsey, Stephen B 
IA3 91 Aug. 3o, Igor 	do 
12A 7r July 17, 1899 Hamilton, Mary \V 
12B tog Sept. 23, mar Hammond, James B., administra- 

tor, etc 	  
12B 145 Nov. t5, " Hanover Fire Insurance Co 	 mar, 	do 
taB 113 Sept. 20, " 	Harkness, Lamon V 	  1901, 

	
do 

12.A 32 July 18, 1899 Harlem River and Port Chester £8,59, real estate. 
Railroad Co. and New York, New 
Haven and Hartford Railroad Co 	 

12B 17 	" 	13, 19o1 Harper & Brothers 	  
taA 168 Sept. 20, 1899 Hasell, Clemence L., and others 	 
Tali iso Aug. 17, " 	Haynes, John C., and others, trus- 

tees 	  
taA 159 " 25, " Hegeman & Co 	  1899, 	do 

12A 238 July 16, 1900 
12A 267 	" 16, " 
t2A 267 	" 	16, " 
r2B st 	66 	16, Igor 
r2A 163 Aug. 31, 1899 
izA 275 	" 	... moo 
z2B 96 	'6 	31, 1901 
t2B 140 Nov. 15, '6  
izA 113 July 18, 1899 
12A 232 	" 	13, /goo 

Helena Mining Co 	  

	

Henderson, Charles R., and another 	 
Henderson Estate Co 	  

do 
Herzog, Max, executor and trustee 	 

do 
do 

	

Hill's Academy, Essex, Connecticut 	 
Hitchcock, Hiram, and others 	 

do 

moo, capital stock and mu plus 
moo, real estate. 
moo, do 
[got, 	do 
1899, 	do 
moo, do 
1901, 	do 
mor, personal property. 
1899, real estate. 
moo, do 

12A 70 	" 	18, x899 Hoadly, George, and another, trots- 1899, 	do 
tees 	  

B " 	13, 1897 Hoenly, Frederick, and souther 	 1897, personal property. 
t2A 8o 	" 13, 1899 Hoffman House 	  1899, real estate. 
12A 208 " 12, 1910 	 do   moo, 	do 
r2B 6 	" 	12, x9or 	do   mot', 	do 
1211 216 July 22, 1902 Hoffman House, New York 	 /9 0 2. 	do 
r2B 121 Oct. 22, 19ot Hollister, William H 	  mot, personal property 
t2B 145 Nov. is, " 	ficroe Insurance Co 	  mot, 	do 
15 5rt July z6, i88o Houston, West Street and Pavonia 188o, 	do 

Ferry Railroad Co 	  
t2A 16 July Is, 1899 Hunnewell, Francis \V., and others, 1899, real estate. 

trustees 	  
zaA 273 	" 	16, moo Hunt, C. W., Co 	  moo, capital stock and surplus. 
t2B 235 July 30, 1902 Hunt Co., C. W 	  t )02, personal property. 

12A 219 July 16. moo Hunt. Edward T., executor and 1902, personal property. 
trustee 	  

12B 7o 	" 	16, zgor Huntington,Samuel E. and Mary L 	 Igoo, real estate. 
t2A 229 Aug. z6, moo Ibert Brewing Co., Frank 	 [goo, capital stock and surplus. 
12B 15 July 13, Igor 	 do   Igor, 	do 
r2A 242 Aug. ii, moo Irvin, Thomas S 	  moo, capital invested in business. 
r2A 2o3 	" 	xi " 	Jamaica Gas-light Co 	  moo, real estate. 
tall 3 July 9, rgor 	do   1907, 	do 
t2P.' z26 July 29, 1902 Jamaica Gas Light Co 	  r 9G2. 	■10 
t2A 217 Aug. 14, zgoo Journal of Commerce and Commer- moo, capital stock and surplus. 

cial Bulletin 	  
44 433 July 2o, r893 Kelly, Patrick H 	  1893, personal property. 
12A 313 Aug. 6, moo Kendall, Hattie E 	  igoo, real estate. 
1213 8o 	" 	16, Igo] Kendall, Joseph S 	  1901. capital invested in business. 
z2B 39 July g, " 	Kidd, Lizzie 	mot, personal property. 
zaA 63 	" 	18, 1899 Kirtland, Anna T. V 	  1899, real estate. 
z2A if,o Aug. 31, " 	Knickerbocker Apartment Co 	 1899, 	do 

12A i69 Sept. 2C, " 	Lesinsky, Henry 	  
12A 169 	" 20, " 	 do 
1211 67 Jt..y 24, min Levi, Victor, executor, etc 	 
12A 18 	13, 1899 Litchfield, Edward H., and others, 

tru stees 	  
12A 239 Aug. 16, moo Litchfield, Edward H., and others, 

trustees 	  
taB rig Sept. 3o, Igor Litchfield, Edward H., and others, 

trustees 	  

	

taB r61 Nov. Is, Igor Litchfield Savings Society of Lite' 	 
field, Connecticut 	  

12B 2 July ro, " 	Loeser (Frederick), & Co 	 

12A 307 Sept. 21, !goo London and Lancashire Fire Ins. Co 	 moo, 	do 
12A z6 July 13, 1899 London Manufacturing Co 	 1899, capital stock and surplus 
1211 82 	" 	27, Igo' Long Island Bottlers' Union 	 igol, 	do 
12A 93 	" 	15, 1899 Long Island Railroad Co 	 1899, real estate 
12A 271 	" 	26, !goo 	 do   Igoo, 	do 
12B 89 Aug. 16, 1911 	 do   1901, real estate, capital stock and so, 

plus. 
12B 250 Sept. 6, 1902 	 do   zgoz, real estate. 
12B 23 July 13, 1901 Lord, Elizabeth S 	  rgol, personal property. 

taB 26 	" 12, " Lord, Franklin B., as trustee of 
George Ashford 	  

12B 22 	12, 	Lord, Franklin B., trustee of George 
C. Ward 	  

1215 24 	12, 	Lord, Henry 	  
t2A 303 	 Lorillard, Ernest E., et al., trustees 

of Jacob Lorillard, deceased 	 
t2A 157 	 Lorillard, Jacob, et al., trustees 	 

r2A 304 	" 	14, moo Lorillard, Jacob, et al., trustees of 
Louis L. Lorillard, deceased 	 

taA 54 July 17. 1899 Lorillard, Katharine L., and others, 
trustees 	  

t2A 158 Aug. 29, " 	Lorillard, Louis L., et al., trustees 
of Eva L. Kipp 	  

12A 292 	14. 1900 	 do 
r2A r56 	" 	29, 1899 Lorillard, Louis L., et al., trustees 

of Mary L. Barbey 	  
12A i58 	" 29, " 	Lorillard, Peter, and another, trus- 

tees 	  
12A 179 Sept. 28, " Love, John W 	  
i2A 189 " 28, " 	do 
12A 213 July 13, moo Ludwig, Bernhard J 	  
12A 164 Sept. a, 1899 McCoon, Catherine A 	  

McCoon, James H., and another, 
executors and trustees 	 

17, 1900 McKane, Fanny, and another 	 
12, 1901 Mackay-Smith and others, trustees 

of William C. Stuart 	  
12, " 	Mackay-Smith and others, trustees 

of Robert Stuart 	  
13, 1899 Majestic Hotel Co 	  

19, 1887 Manhattan Railway Co 	  
r8, 1888 	 do 
15, 1895 	 do 
20, 18g6 	 do 
zoo 	 do 
20, 1897 	 do 
23, •• 	 do 

,,, 1898 	 do 
22, " 	 do 
15, 1899 	 do 
15, 	 do 
12, moo 	 do 
12, igoz Manhattan Real Estate Association. 

i2A 164 

12A 237 July 
121; 21 

12B .25 

taA 25 

36 227 
38 36 
48 205 
5o 288 
so 289 
55 286 
55 2e7 

3 496  
3 497 
12A 64 
taA 64 
12A 212 
1213 19 

u.  

12B 242 Aug. 16, 1902 Manhattan Trap Rock Co 	 
12A 154 Aug. 23, ir99 Marlborough Hotel Co 	  
12A 274 " to, moo 	 do 
I211 221 July 25, zgo2 Marquand, Allan (No. a) 	 
1211 222 July 2c, 19o2 Marouand, Allan (No. 2) 	 
t2A 248 July tg, 1900 Mascott Manufacturing Company 	 
mA 315 	t7, 	Matheson, William J., & Co 	 

(Limited) 	  
12A 140 Aug. g, 1899 Meinecke & Co 	  

i2A 28o 	" 	25, moo Melcher, Ellen S., et al., trustees, 
No. z 	  

12A 281 	" 25, " 	Melcher, Ellen S. trustees, No. z 	 
r2A 268 July 16, " 	Mercantile Real Estate Co 	 
12B 13 	" 12, tgot Merz, Henry 	  

55 z6o 	'' 20, 1897 Metropolitan Street Railway Co 	 
3 	470 	20. 1898 	 do 
12A 4 	" 	6, 1899 	 do 
12A 217 " 16, moo 	 do 
1215 30 July 12,1901 	 do 

tall 162 Nov. 15, " 	Middletown Savings Bank 	 

12A 70 July 18, 1809 Montgomery, Warwick E., and 
others, individually and as trustees 

12A 230 " 30, 1900 Montgomery, Warwick E., et al 	 
r2B 46 	" 15, 1901 Montgomery, Warick E., and others, 

individually and as trustees 	 
12A 223 	17, t9oo Morgan, Enoch, Sons' Co 	 

12A 228 	16, " 	Morris, Frederick P 	  
1211 I 	6, mot Morris, James 	  
12B 13 	12, " Mutual 'Reserve Fund Life Asso- 

ciation 	  
,2A 175 Sept. 27, 1899 Morrison, Henry, and another, ex- z 

ecutors and trustees 
B Aug. r3, £895 Mortgage Guarantee Co 	  189 
12A is July 14, 2899 Morton, Levi P., and another, 

trustees 	  
12A 94 	 Moss, Octavio. A 	  !Seg. 	do 
5 	317 	25, 1898 Mossberg and Granville Mfg. Co 	 1898, personal property. 

12A 125 	" 	17, 1899 Muller, Edward M 	  1899, real estate. 
r2A 317 Oct. 26, moo Musgrave, Fannie E 	  moo, 	do 
1211 131 Nov. i, icor Musgrave, Fannie E 	  1899, 	do 
12A 95 July 15, 1899 Mutual Real Estate Co 	  1899, 	do 
12A 96 	15, " 	 do 	....... . 	 18,9, 	do 
12A 95 	 do   18c9, 	do 
12A 79 	n, 	Mutual Reserve Fund Life Asso- r899, 	do 

elation 	  
12A 203 	" 	9, 1900 	 d0 1900, 	do 
a 	July 22, 1902 K 	215 	 Mutual Reserve Life Insurance Co. 1 	 property. 

12B 	

real and personal propey. 

12B 29 	" 	15, 1901 Nassau Electric Railway Co.. ..... mot, capital stock and surplus and real 
estate. 

3 	477 July 22, 1898 National Academy of Design 	 0898, real estate. 
12A 282 Aug. 3o, 1900 National Surety Co 	  rgoo, capital stock and surplus. 
12A Si July 17, 1899 Nassau Electric Railroad Co 	 1899, real estate. 
12A 312 	" 	17, moo 	 do   moo, real estate (special franchise). 
12B z6o Sept. 27, 1902 Nassau Electric Railroad Co 	 1902,     personal property. 

5 	435 Sept. 16, 1898 National Railway Publication Co 	 1898, personal property. 
3 	461 July so, " 	National Sewing Machine Co 	 1898, 	do 

r2B 178 Nov. 15, mot Naugatuck Savings Bank 	 mor, bank shares. 

do 

do 

1899, 	do 

1899, real estate. 
1898, personal property 

tgoo, real estate. 
19ot, personal property. 

19oz, 	do 
1900, real estate. 
Igor, 	do 

1895, personal property. 
Igor, 	do 
1897, 	do 

moo, capital invested in business. 
Igor, real estate. 

1899, 	do 
1900, 	do 
1898, 	do 
1899, 	do 
rgoo, 	do 
1899, 	do 

1901 
mot personal property. 

	

, 	do 

	

Igor, 	do 
1899, real estate. 

1899, real estate. 

1901, 	do 
Igor, personal property. 
1899, real estate. 
mor, 	do 

1901, bank shares. 

mot, real estate. 
	  Igo% 	do 

1901, 	do 
1899, 	do 
Igor, personal property. 

	

1901, 	do 

	

1899, 	do 

	

1899, 	do 

	

1899, 	do 

	

1899, 	do 

	

1901, 	do 

	

1899, 	do 

moo, do 

	

1901, 	do 

Igor, bank shares. 

Igor, real estate 

Aug. £4, 1900 

" 	29, 1899 

1901, 
	 do 

1901, 
	 do 

190!, 	do 
moo, real estate 

1899, 	do 

moo, do 

1899, 	do 

0199, 	do 

too°, 	do 
1899, 	do 

1899, 	do 

1899, 
	do 

1899, 
	do 

1000, 	do 
1899, 	do 
1899, 	do 

1900, 
	do 

1901, personal property. 

1901, real estate. 

1899, capital stock and surplus. 

T 7, personal property. 
do 

1895, 	do 
r896, railroad structure. 
1896, personal property. 
1897, real estate. 
1897, personal property. 

1898, 	do 
1898, real estate. 
1899, 	do 
1899, capital stock and surplus. 
!goo, real estate (special franchise). 
mot. real estate. 

7902, personal property. 
Tgoc, real estate. 
1900, 	do 
1902, real estate.  
11102, 	do 
1900, capital stock and surplus. 
1900, real estate, 

1899, capital stock and surplus. 

.• 

1900, real estate. 

moo, 	de 
190o, 	do 
1901, capital invested in business. 

1897, personal property. 
1898, real estate and personal property. 
1899, capital stock and surplus. 
1900, 	do 
1901, real estate. 

1901, bank shares. 

1899, real estate. 

moo, do 
1901, 	do 

moo, capital stock and surplus. 

1900, real estate. 
Igor, personal property. 
1901, real estate and personal property. 

899, real estate. 

5, personal property. 
891, real estate. 

12A 345 Mar. z8, igoi Koehler, D. M. & Son Co 	 
12A 25o Aug. £3, moo Kouwenhoven, Eve Agnes 	 
I2A 19 July zz, 1899 Kouwenhoven, Francis D 	 
12A 25i Aug. 13, moo 	 do 
1211 94 	" 	3o, 1901 	 do 
12A 250 " 13, tgao Kouwenhoven, Luke 	  
r2B 92 	:: 	30, Igor 	do 
72A 249 	13, 1900 Kouwenhoven, Sarah 	  
12A 56 July 18, 1899 Lawrence, Catherine A., and another 
'2A 258 Aug. 17, 1900 	 do 
12B 68 imy 24, 1901 	 do 
1213 15July 13, Igor Ledyard, Lewis Cass, and another 	 

trustees, etc 	  
1211 207 July 17, 1902 Ledyard. Lewis Cass, and another, 

as trustee 	  
raA 6 	" 	ro, 1899 Lee, Benjamin F., et al., executors 

and trustees 	  
12A 	 t7, 	Lees, Susanna P 	  
12A 23r,  Aug. 16, ,goo 	do 
12B 45 July Tc, 19or 	do 
r2A 78 " 18, 1899 Lemmon, William 	  
taA 154 Aug. 23, " 	Lengemann, Kate J., and another 	 

trustees 	  

personal property. 
real estate. 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

real estate. 

19o.. 	do 

1899, 	do 

r899, 	do 
goo, 	do 

rgoz, 	do 
0399, capital invested in business. 
1899, real estate. 

1900, 
1900, 

/899, 
1900, 
1901, 
1900, 
r9oz, 
tgoo, 
1899, 
moo, 
Igor, 
1901, 

12A in 	" 	II, 1899 Nelson, William 	  1 
r2A 248 	" 	13, moo 	do   ; 
r2B 37 	15, rFi.or 	do   190 
r213 44 	25, 	Nesmith, Henry E 	  Igo 

3 492  " 22. 1898 New Home Sewing Machine Co 	 1 
5 	310 Aug. 25, " Newtown Creek Land Co 	 1 
r2A 294 July IT, 1900 Newtown Gas Co 	  1 
12B 4 	" 	9, Igor 	do   Igo 
T211 229 July 29, 1902 Newtown Gas Co 	  19 
B Aug. 7,;, 1896 New York and New Jersey Tele- 1 

phone Co. 	  
F' 	" 13, " 	 do 	 1 

12A 240 July 17, moo New York and North Shore Rail- I 
way Co. 	  

12B 214 July 
 it 

22, lir, 	 do 	 19  
r2B 8 	 do 	 pao 
taA 23 " 15, 1899 New York and Queens County r 

Railway Co 	  
r: A 245 	" 17, moo 	 do 	 I 
12B 	7 	6' 	II, 1901 	 do 	 !go 
12B 213 July 22, Igo 	 do 	 19 

899, real estate. 

	

goo, 	do 

	

a, 	do 

	

1, 	do 

898, personal property. 

	

898, 	do 
goo, real estate. 

	

z, 	do 
02, real estate. 

896, personal property. 

	

897, 	do 
goo, real estate, capital stock and stir. 
plus. 
02, real and personal property. 
1, capital stock and surplus. 

899, real estate, capital and surplus. 

goo, real estate. 
r, capital stock and surplus. 

02, real and personal property. 
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12A 279 Aug. 17, 1900 New York Gas and Electric Light, 
Heat and Power Co., as the suc-
cessor of the Block Lighting and 

	

Power Co. (No. 1) 	  

12A 278 " 17, 	New York Gas and Electric Light, 
Heat and Power Co., as the suc-
cessor of the Mount Morris Elec- 

	

tric Light Co 	  

12A 280 " ‘7, 	New York Gas and Electric Light, 
Heat and Power Co., as the suc-
cessor of the New York Heat, 
Light and Power Co 	  

r2A 279 " 17, 	New York Gas and Electric Light 	 
Heat and Power Co., as the suc-
cessor of the North River Elec- 
tric Light and Power Co 	 

128 135 Nov. 13, 1901 New York Improved Real Estate 

	

Company (No. t) 	  

	

do 	 (No. z) 
New York Mail and Newspaper 

	

Transportation Co 	  
i2A 224 	" 17, " 	 do 
tz.B 11 	" 	12, 19ot 	 do 
12B tI 	" 12, 1901 	 do 
12B 210 July 17 1902 	 do 
I2B 200 uly 17, 1902  do 
t•It. 221 Aug. 16, 19oo New Y.,  rk Mutual Gas-light Co 	 
t2B 36 July 15, 1901 	 do 
t213 257 Sept.e 	26, 1902 	 do 
i2B 20 July 12, 1901 New York Real Estate Association. 

I713 135 	" 	13, " 
12A 224 July 17, 1900 

1213 179 Nov. 15, 1901 

B 	 Aug. 13, 1897 
12B 163 NOV. 15, 1901 
12B 164 	" 	15, " 
55 268 July 20, 1897 
12A 206 	" 	II, 1903 
tzB /39 Dec. 16, 1907 
42 	32 July 23, 189i 
12B 49 	31, 1901 

1213 255 Sept. 24, 1902 
1214 137 Nov. 15, 1901 
12A ist Aug. 17, 1899 
12A 258 July 17, 1900 

Niantic Savings Bank of Westerly, 
R. I. 	  

Nicoll, Wm. G 	  
Norfolk Savings Bank 	  
Norwalk Savings Bank 	  
Orinoka Mills 	  
Osborne, Dora 	  
Osborn, Henry Fairfield 	  
Ozone Park Land Co 	  
Page, Edward D., and another, ex- 

ecutors, etc. 	  
Park Co 	  
Pendleton, Mary E 	  
Perigord, Adele de T 	  

do 

1213 147 Nov. 15, lot Phenix Insurance Company 	 1901, personal property. 
12B 22 July 12, ' 	Pinchot, James W 	  1901, 	do 
12B 24 " 12, " 	Pinchot, Mary Eno 	  1901, 	do 
5 	137 Aug. 29, 1898 Pinney, Casse & Lackey Co 	 1898, 	do 
12A 6o July 15. 1899 Potter, Frederic, and another, trus- 1899, real estate. 

tees 	  
do 	 do 

Prospect Park and Coney Island 
Railroad Co. 	  

12A 236 	" 	16, 1900 
12A 92 " 14, 1899 

	

1900, 	do 

	

r899, 	do 

12A 117 " 78, 1899 Queens County Water Co 	 1899, capital stock and surplus. 
12A 231 	" 13, 7900 	 do   1900, 	do 
I2B.  244 Aug. 25, 1902 Radway Co 	  1902,    personal property. 

3 	512 July 25, 1898 Reinhardt & Co 	  1898, capital stock and surplus. 
5 	95 " 	" Rendrock Powder Co 	  1898, 	do 
/2A 114 	x8, 1899 	do   1899, capital invested in business. 

12A 207 " ix, two Reyna], Nathalie F 	  
12A 298 Aug. 14, " 	Rhinelander, Matilda 0 	  
1213 67 July 24, 1901 	 do 
I2A 146 Aug. 9, 1899 Rhinelander, Serena 	  
12A 302 " 14, 1900 	do 
taB 62 July 24, 1901 	do 

1900, real estate. 

	

1900, 	do 

	

1901, 	do 

	

1899, 	do 

	

1900, 	do 

	

190/, 	do 

12A 157 Aug. 29, 1899 
12A 302 " 14, 1900 
12B 66 July 24, 1901 
1213 248 Aug. 29, 1902 
12A 289 Aug. 14, 1900 

z• A 285 
rrA 290 

tA 291 
12A 292 
,aB 83 

84 
1213 85 

B 86 
r18 87 

Rhinelander, William 	  
do 
do 
do 

Rhinelander, William, et al., execu- 
tors, etc. (No. t) 	  

do 	 (No. 2) 
do 	 (No. 3) 
do 	 (No. 4) 
do 	 (No. 5) 

Rhinelander, William, and another, 
executors, etc. (No. r) 	  

do 	 (No. 2) 
do 	 (No. 31 
do 	 (No. 4) 
do 	 (No. 5) 

	

1899, 
	do 

	

1900, 	do 

	

190/, 	do 

	

1902, 	do 

	

1900, 	do 

	

1900, 	do 

	

1900, 	do 

	

1900, 	do 

	

1900, 	do 

	

1901, 	do 

	

1901, 	do 

	

1901, 	do 

	

1901, 	do 

	

1901, 	do 

8, " 

12A 204 July II, two Richmond Hill and Queens County 
Gas-light Co 

12B 221 July 29, 1902 
do 
do 

15, 1901 Taber Prang Art Co 	  

	

17, 1829 Taller, Edward N. (No. 1), executor 	 

	

do 	(No. z), 	do 	• 

	

do 	(No. 3), 	do 	• 

	

do 	(No. 4), 	do 	• 

	

do 	(No. 5) 	 

	

do 	(No. 6) 	 

	

do 	(No. 7) 	 

	

17, ., do 	(No.13) 	 
17, " 	 do 	(No. 9) 	 

Tams, Blanche E. S., administra- 
trix, etc 	  

Taylor & Co 	  

Thomas, J. Metcalfe 	  
Thompson Savings Bank of Put- 

nam, Connecticut 	  
Tide-water Pipe Co. (Limited) 	 
Tillinghast, William E 	  

,aB so 
12A 4 
ta.A 48 
tali. 48 
I2A 49 

49 i2A 
taA so 
Ia.& 5o 
12.A 51 
i2A sa 

taB 73 Aug. 19, 1901 

12A 30 July 13, 1899 

12B 33 " to, Kat 
12B 172 Nov. xs, 

1213 12 July 12, " 
12A 115 " 	t8, 1899 

1 7/ 
17/  
17, 

" 
" 

17,  " 

17, 

1899, real estate. 

190x, capital stock and surplus. 

1898, real estate. 
1899, 	do 
1899, 	do 

1901, 	do 
[goo, 	do 
1902, 	do 
1899, real estate. 

190o, 	do 
1901, 	do 

woo, capital stock and surplus (Spuyten 
Duyvil, etc., Railroad Co.). 

got, capital stock and surplus. 
1897, personal property. 
18g8, 	do 

1901, real estate. 

1901, real estate (cables and conduits). 

1904 real estate, capital stock and sur-
plus. 

1887, personal property. 
1888, 	do 

1900, real estate. 

1900, 	do 

two, real estate, vital stock and stir 
plus. 

•900. real estate. 

1901, real estate. 

1901, 	do 
i9oo, 	do 

two, do 
19ot, real estate (pneumatic tubes). 
1901, 	do 	 do 
1902, real estate. 
1902, 	do 
190o, capital stock and surplus. 
1901, 	 do 
1902, personal property. 
Igor, real estate. 

1901, bank shares. 

1897, personal nroperty. 
1901, bank shares. 
19ox, 	do 
1897, personal property. 
t9oo, real estate. 
1901, personal property. 
1891, real estate. 
19ot, capital invested in business. 

19o2, personal property. 
1901, personal property. 
1899, real estate. 
1900, 	do 

Ju lyg. 
u 

A 
tiA 295 Aug. 

July 

taI3 71 
12A 218 
taB 41 

IRA 298 
12A 69 

x2B 66 

12A 75 

12A 282 " 

	

1899, 	do 

	

1899, 	do 

	

1899, 	do 

	

1899, 	do 

	

1899, 	do 

	

1899, 	do 

1900, 
1899, 
1901, 

1900, 
1901, 
1900, 

do 
do 
do 

do 
do 
do 

1901, real estate. 

tool, personal property. 

/896, real estate. 

	

1901, 	do 

	

1900, 	do 

	

1902, 	do 

	

1902, 	do 

B 	 Aug. 14, 1897 
zaB 173 Nov. x5, 1902 

12A 276 Aug. 17, 1900 

3 	499 July 22, 1898 
12A 259 " 17, 1900 

2.A. 259 	a' 	17, 

Ulmer, William, and another 	 
Union Savings Bank of Danbury, 
Connecticut 	  

United Electric Light and Power 
Co 	  

United States Casualty Co 	 
United States Mortgage and Trust 

Co., as Receiver of the Brooklyn 
Wharf and Warehouse Co. No. t. 

do 	 No. 2. 

3 
!2A 
1213 

1213 
12B 
(213 

12B 

i2B 
12A 
1213 
1211 
12A 

i2A 
12B 
12A 
12A 
128 

t2A 

12B 29 July 12, 1901 
481 	" 	22, 1858 
306 Sept. 19, 1900 Smillie, James D 	  
170 Nov. is, not Society for Savings of Hartford, 

Connecticut 	  
171 Nov. 15, reox Southington Savings Bank 	 
247 Aug. 29, 1902 Spencer, Charles G 	  
245 Aug. 29, 1902 Spencer, William A., et al., trustees, 

etc. 	  
246 Aug. 29, 1902 Spencer, William A., et al., trustees, 

etc. 	  
18 July 13, 1901 Standard Oil Co 	  

	

22 July 13, 189) Staten Island Midland Railroad Co 	 
115 Sept. 27, 1911 Staten Island Water Supply Co 	 

5 July xi, 1901 Sterry, George E., trustee, etc 	 
134 	" 17, 1890 Stevens, C. Amory, executor and 

trustee 	  
269 	" 16, 1900 	do 	 do 	1900, 
so 	" 	15, 1901 Stevens, C. Amory, executor, etc 	 1901, 

147 Aug- g, 1899 Stewart. Lispenard (No. I) 	 1901, 
290 	" 	14, 1900 	 do   1899, 
68 July 24, 1901 	 do   1901, 

148 Aug. g, 1899 Stewart, Lispenard, et al. (No. a), 
individually, executors and trus- 
tees 	  

Sixth Avenue Railroad Co 	 
Sloane, W. & J 	  

1901, capital stock and surplus. 
1898, personal property. 
1900, real estate. 
1901, bank shares. 

1901, bank shares. 
1902, personal property. 

	

1902, 	do 

	

1902, 	do 

1901, real estate. 
1899, real estate. 
1901, real estate (mains, pipes, etc.). 
1901, personal property. 
1899, real estate. 

1901, real estate. 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
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FOLIO. COMMENCED. 	NAME or RELATOR. 
	 YEAR, ETC. FOLIO. COMMENCED. 	 NAME OF RELATOR. 	 YEAR, ETC. 

12A 6t " 18, 1899 New York and Staten Island Elec- 
tric Co 	  

taB 77 July 16, x901 New York Architectural Tetra Cotta 
Co. 	  

3 456 " 20, 1898 New York Bank Note Co 	 
12A 132 	" 	17, 1899 	 do 
t2A 93 " 14, " New York, Brooklyn and Manhat- 

tan Beach Railway Co 	  
x 2A 271 	" 26, 1900 	 do 

	

12B 91 Aug. 16, 1901 	 do 

	

1213 251 Sept. 6, 1902 	 do 
(IA 58 July 18, 1899 New York Central and Hudson 

	

River Railroad Co 	  
" 	17, 1900 	 do 

	

" 29, 1901 	 do 

Oct. 3t, two New York Central and 
River Railroad Co. and 
Duyvil and Port Morris 
Co. 	  

Hudson 
Spuytet, 
Railroad 

  

i2B 76 Aug. 19, not 	 do 
55 313 July 29, 1897 New York Chemical Works 	 
1 	469 " 20, 1898 New York Clearing House Build- 

ing Co 	  
t2B 106 Sept. 24, 1901 New York Dock Co 	  

r2B 34 July 15, " 	New York Edison Co. (successor 
to New York Heat, Light and 
Power Co.) 	  

12B 35 " 15, " New York Edison Co 	  

36 226 	 New York Elevated Railroad Co 	 
do 

12B 174 Nov. 15, 190! Providence Institution for Savings. 
1213 148 " 15, " 	Providence Washington Insurance 

Compan J 
12A 68 July 17, 1899 Pulitzer, Joseph (No. 1) 
12A 67 	" 17, " 	do 	(No. 2) 
12A 305 Aug. 14, 1900 	do 
12B 65 July 24, 1901 	do 

i2A 20 	" za, 1899 Riker, Henry I 	  1899, 
12A 252 	" x3, 19oo 	do 

I  t2A 19 " 12, 1899 Riker, John L 	  TC 
taB 93 Sept. 16, 1901 	do   19oi, 
12A 20 Ny 12, 1899 Riker, Mary J 	  1899, 
i2A 251 	13, 1900 	do   z00% 
12B 95 Sept. t6, 1901 	do   toot, 
3 	485 July 22, 1898 Riverside Association 	  1%8, 

14, 19o0 Robert, Arthur R 	  
18, 1899 Robert, Julia 	  =R;;; 
14, 1900 	do   1900, 
22, 1901 	do   1901, 

17, 1899 Roosevelt, W. Emlen, and another, 

	

trustees 	  
x6, 19oo Sailors' Snug Harbor, trustees of 	 
15, mot 	do 	do 	 
13. t930 Salvation Army 	  
z3, 19o1 Sands, B. Aymar 	  

1899, 	do 

1900, 	do 
19oz, 	do 
1900, 	do 
19oz, personal property. 

x2A 6 	" 	io, 1899 Satterlee, Edward R.. et al 	 x899, real estate. 
12A 305 Sept. 13, 19co 	 do   two, 	do 
IA3 79 Aug. 19, 1901 	 do   1901, real estate (No.• 

street). 
12B 711 	" 	19, " 	 do   1901, real estate (No. 399 
12I3 165 Nov. ts, 1901 Savings Bank of New Britain, Con- 190r, bank shares. 

necticut 	  
i2B x66 	15, " Savings Bank of Danbury, Con- 

necticut 	  
t213 167 " 15, " Savings Bank of New London, Con- 

necticut 	  
,aB 168 	 Savings Bank of Rockville, Con- 

necticut 	  
12B 169 " 15, 	Savings Bank of Staffords Springs, 

Connecticut 	  
12B 587 	" 16, " 	Schenck, Frederick B 	  1901, personal property. 

i2A 133 July 17, 1899 Schieran, Charles A 	  1899, real estate. 
i2A 268 	" i6, 190o 	 do   isioo, 	do 
i2B 52 	" Is, 1901 	 do   ism, 	do 
12A 309 Sept. 28, 19,0 Schnoering, John, et al 	  1900, 	do 
12A 63 July 18, 1899 Sea Beach Railway Co 	  1899, capital stock and surplus. 

tzA 83 
12A 6a 
t2A 83 
1213 149 

17, " 
17, 

Nov. Is, 1901 

do 
Seamen's Bank for Savings 	 
Sea View Railroad Co 	  
Security Insurance Company 	 

1899, real estate. 

	

1899, 	do 

	

1899, 	do 
1901, personal property. 

12A 173 Sept. 22, 1899 Shepard, Margaret L. V 	 1899, real estate. 
12A 306 	" 	10, 1900 	 do   igoo, 	do 
I2A 178 	" 	26, 1899 Sherry, Louis 	  1899, real estate. 
12A 312 Oct. 2, 1900 	do   1900, 	do 

i2A 146 	" 	 Stewart, Lispenard, et al. (No. 3), 
executors 	  

12A 148  " 9, " Stewart, Lispenard, et al. (No. 4), 
individually, executors and trus- 
tees 	  

Stewart, Lispenard (No. 5), indi- 
vidually and executors 	  

Stewart, Lispenard, et al. (No. 6), 
individually, executors and trus- 
tees 	  

12A 149 	" 	9, 	Stewart, Lispenard, et al. (No. 7), 
individually, executors and trus- 
tees 	  

taA 'so 	" 	9, 	Stewart, Lispenard, et al. (No. 8), 
individually, executors and trus- 
tees 	  

Stewart, William R 	  
Stewart, William R., receiver 	 
Stewart, William R., receiver, etc 	 

Aug. 14, 1900 Stewart, William R., et al 	 
12B 64 July 24, 1901 	 do 
12A 290 Aug. 14, 1900 Stewart, William R. et al., trustees 

of estate of Julia Rhinelander, de- 
ceased 	  

1213 56 July 22, 1901 Stewart, William R., et al., trustees 
of estate of Julia Rhinelander 	 

1213 139 Nov. 15, " 	St. John's Protestant Episcopal 
Church of Essex, Connecticut 	 

	 Aug. 13, 1896 St. Patrick's Cathedral 	  
i2B 36 July 16, Igor Stirling Co 	  
12A 232 	" 	13, 1900 Stuart, William Cairns, et al., trus- 

tees 	  

	

i2B 239 Aug. x, 1902 Stuart, William Cairus and another 	 

	

128 240 Aug. 1, 1902 Stuart, William Cairus and another 	 

33 	64 July 27, 1888 Suburban Rapid Transit Co 	 t888, real estate and railroad 
tures. 

5 	213 Aug. 9, 1898 Sutphen, John S 	  1898, real estate. 
azA 145 July 14, 1899 Swan, Edward H., et al., individu- 1899, 	do 

ally and as trustees 	  
12A 177 Sept. 	Swan, Theodore H., and another, 

trustees 	  
5o 322 July 27, 1896 Syms, John G 	  

I2A 209 " 12, woo Tilyou, George C 	  
12B 6 	" 	it, xgot 	 do 
i2A 18 " 13, 1899 Toal, Elizabeth A 	  

12B 190 Jan. to, 1902 Tradesmen's National Bank 	 
raA 228 July 16, 190o Tri-State Dairy Co 	  
12B i38 Nov. 15, 1901 Trustees of the First Baptist 

Church of Essex, Connecticut 	 

12A 225 July 17, 1900 Tubular Dispatch Co 	  
12B 12 	12, 190x 	 do 
12B 208 July 17, 1902 Tubular Dispatch Co 	  
12A i82 Sept. 28, 1899 Tucker & Carter Rope Co 	 
55 277 July 20, 1897 Twenty-third Street Railway Co 	 
3 	472 	" ao, 1898 	 do 	 333 3 
12A 216 " 16, 1900 	 do 
12A 172 " 20, 1899 Tyler, Roberta 	  

.2A 223 
1-13 45 
1.A 318 

38  37 
" 	19, 1887 
" 	20, 1888 

19o1, bank shares. 
1901, personal property. 

	  1899, real estate. 
	  1899, do 
	  1900, do 
	  1901, do 

1900, real estate. 

tgoi, real estate (gas-mains. etc.) 
1902,     real estate. 

real estate. 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

do 
do 
do 
do 

at 

	

1901, 	do 

	

1901, 	do 

	

1901, 	do 

	

1901, 	do 

i2A 294 
/2A 147 
1213 69 

12A 294 

12A 184 	" 	9, 

t2A 149 

" 	14, 190o 
" 	11, 1899 

July 24, 1901 

5 Thompson 

Canal street). 

super-true- 

1899, 	do 

1896, 	do 

1901, capital invested in business. 
1899, real estate. 
1899, 	do 
1899, 	do 
1899, 	do 
1899, 	do 
1899, 	do 
1899 	do 
1899, 	do 
1899, 	do 

1901, personal property. 

1899, capital stock and surplus.  

1901, .personal property. 
Dank ank shares. 

1901, real estate. 
1899, capital invested in business. 

190o, real estate. 
1901, 	do 
1899, do 

Icier, personal property. 
1900, capital stock and surplus. 
1904 personal property. 

1900, real estate. 
19ot, real estate (pneumatic tubes). 
1902, real estate. 
1890, capital stock and surplus. 
1897, personal property. 
/898, real and personal property. 
1900, real estate. 
1899 do 

'897, personal property. 
1901, bank shares. 

1900, real estate. 

1898, personal property. 
goo, real estate. 

tom, do 



REGIS- 
COURT. I TER 

i FOLIO. 

WHEN 
I TITLE OF ACTION. COMMENCED. NATURE OF ACTION. 

1900, 
two, 
1900, 
two. 
1900, 
1900, 
1900, 
1900, 
1900, 
1900, 
1900, 
1900, 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

do 

1901, do 

1902, do 
1896, personal property. 
1898, 	do 
1899, real estate. 
1901, real estate (Sheridan Building) 
1901, real estate (Mohawk Building). 

1899, capital invested in business. 
1899. real estate. 
1900, 	do 
1901, 	do 
no), do 
1900, 	do 
1901, 	do 
1901, bank shares. 

1899, real estate. 
1900. 	do 
1901, 	do 
1902, do 
1899, do 
1899, do 
1899, do 
1899, do 
Toon, 	do 
1900, do 
1900, 	do 
1900, 	do 
1900. 	do 
1900, 	do 
190o, 	do 
'goo. 	do 

19oz, 	do 
1901, 	do 
1901, 	do 
root, 	do 
poor, 	do 
not, do 
pool, 	do 
1899. do 

1899, capital stock and surplus. 
toot, bank shares. 

1900, capital invested in business. 
1901, personal property. 
1897, 	do 
1901, bank shares. 
1900, real estate. 
1901, real estate (gas mains, etc.). 
190.2, real estate. 
1893, personal property. 
1931, 	do 

Supreme, 	9 539 
Queens Co. 

Supreme, 15 67 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 34 43 

Supreme, 20 215 
(.: Queens o 

" 	.. 22 153 

Supreme.. x6 DA 

" 	• • 55 421 

" 	• 34 134 

THE CITY RECORD. SUPPLEMENT. 

,2B 236 Aug. r, 1902 
B Aug. 14, 1896 
6 68 Sept. 29, 1898 
12A 130 July 	14, 1899 
12B 47 " 13, 19ox 
1.2B 48 " 13, " 

12A 53 " r8, 1899 
12A 123 
x2A 299 Aug. 14, 190o 
125 	63 July 24, 1901 
,2A 219 " 	16, 1200 
12A 210 d 12, 
12B 7 " 11, 1901 
xaB 180 Nov. 15, not 

Supreme, 	9 522 	June 12, 18gg 	Blasure, Charles (Cl 
Queens Co. 	 rel.), vs. Board of 

Police 	 

Supreme. 29 12 

" 	• 34 103 	May 20, 1902 

	

Supreme, 	3 125 	May 31, 1898 
Kings Co . 

" 	• 33 414 	April 25, 1902 

	

Supreme.. 34 243 	June 9, 1902 

• • 34 94 	May ig, 1902 

	

31 317 	Feb. 6, 1902 

	

Supreme, 34 391 	June 27, 1902 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 3 309 	June 28, 1898 

May 29, 1902 

Supreme, 34 184 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 26 465 	June 25, 1901 

" 	27 133 	July 2, 1901 

" 	.. 20 	8 	Oct. 26, 19o1 

44 426 t2B 
69 

12A 133 July 17, x899 
12A 266 	16, 1900 
12A 266 " 16, 1900 
z2B 52 	" 	15. 1901 

Wachusett Shirt Co 	 
 Wanamaker, John 	 

do 
Wanamaker, John 	 

Ward, Harriet S 	  
Ward, Jessie L. and another 

do 
Westerly Savings Bank 	 

12A 73 July z8, 1899 Western Electric Co 	  
12A 233 " 13, goo 	 do 
1213 32 	" 	13, 1901 	 do 
12B 241 Aug. 1, 1902 Western Electric Co 	  
12A co July 18, 18,.99 White, Matilda W 	  

zzA 255 	17, 

12A ga 

12A 9z " 18, 
12A 91 " is, " 

zaA 254 	" 	17, rircl 
12A 255 	" 	27, 

" 	18, " 

7 	

do 

do 

do 

do 
do 

do 

;NNNo.o... 431; 	 
(No. 2) 	 

taA 256 	 do 
12A 256 " 122  " 	 do 	(No. 5) 	 
12A .157 	•• 	17. 	 do 	(No. 6) 	 
taA 288 Aug. 14, " 	 do 	(No. 7) 	 
raA 288 	" 	14, '' 	 do 	(No. 8) 	 
taB 58 July 24, To. 	 do 	(No. t) 	 

5 tal3 ,3 	 do 
1213 39 	.. 	24,  H 	 do 	

((Noc,.. 2) 	  ) 4  
(No. 3) 	 

12B 59 " 24,  do 	

N 

1213 6o 	" 24, " 	 do 	(No. 5) 	 
1213 6o 	" 24, " 	 do 	(No. 6) 	 
tall 61 	" 	24, " 	 do 	(No. 7) 	 
t2A. 174 Sept. 27, 1899 Whitehouse, William F., and others 	 

taA 34 July 15, " Whiting Manufacturing Co 	 
1211 18x Nov. 15, 1901 Windham County Savings Bank of 

Dameison, Connecticut 	 
x2A 236 July 16, iszoo Williams, George H 	  
12B 51 Aug. 2, 1901 Williams (John R.) Co 	  
B 	 Dec. 16, 1897 Wilson, John H 	  
z2B 175 Nov. 15, 1901 Winsted Savings Bank 	  
x2A 203 July ii, woo Woodhaven Gas Light Co 	 
12B 5 	" 15, not 	 do 
1211 227 July 29, 1902 Woodhaven Gas Light Co 

FOLIO. COMMENCED. 

t3A 260 
xaA 26o 
t2A 261 
12A 261 
raA 362 
12A 262 
isA 263 
12A 263 
12A 264 
12A 264 
12A 265 
12A 276 

" 
:: 

" 
" 

" 
" 
" 
" 
"
" 
" 

	

17, 	" 

	

17, 	" 

	

17, 	', 

17, 
17, 
17, 

	

17, 	:. 
7 

	

17, 
	" 

t7, nroo 

do 	 No. 3. 
do 	 No. 4. 
do 	 No. ,. 
do 	 No. 6. 
do 	 No. 7. 
do 	 No. 8. 

 do 	 No. 1. 
do 	 No. 10. 
do 	 No. it. 
do 	 No. 12. 
do 	 No. 13. 

United States Trust Co., trustee, 
etc 	  

12B too Sept. 12, 19o1 United States Trust Co., trustee of 

• • 33 75 

• • 34 157 

• • 33 420 April 25, 1902 	Bermingham, John t. 
B. (ex rel.), vs. 
Edward M. Grout, 
etc. 	  

„" 20, 1893 
12, 1901 

Mar. 29. 1902 	Blair, 	George (ex 
rel.), vs. Homer 
Folks 	  

Oct. :1, 1901 	Atlantic 	Telephone 
Co. (ex rd.) vs. 
Henry S. Kearny.. 

Babcock, Sherrill (ex 
rd.), vs. Edward 
M. Grout, etc 	 

Baer, Albert H. (ex 
rel.), vs. Edward 
Cahill et al 	 

Baker, Frederick (ex 
re.) vs. John N. 
Partridge, etc 	 

	

Barra, Frank (ex rd 	) 
vs. Edward M 
Grout 	 

June 3, 1902 Adams, Henry (ex 
rel.), vs. the Board 
of Education ...... 

Zollikoffer, Emily A 	  
do 

Zollikoffer, Oscar F 	  
Zollikoffer, Oscar F., et al., and 

Dennison Manufacturing Co 	 

Woodward, James S 	  
Wyckoff, William S., as executor, 

etc 	  

Mary J. Frankland 	  
United States Trust Co., as trustee. 
Van Iderstine, Emma 1' 	 
Van lngen, Edward 	  
Van Ingen, Edward 11 	  

do 	(No. x) 	 
do 	(No. 4 	 

NAME OF RELATOR. 

Berlinger, Henry (ex 

	

rel.), James L 	 
Wells et al 	 

Barrett, John P. (ex 
rd.), vs. J. Hamp-
den Dougherty, etc. 

Barry, Michael J. (ex 
rel.), vs. John M. 
Woodbury ........ 

Beal, Robert S. (ex 

	

rd.), vs. John N 	 
Partridge, etc 	 

Bean, Tarleton H. (ex 
rel.), vs. George 

C. Clausen 	 

Abell, Henry E. (ex 
re.), vs. Bird S. 
Coler 	  

do 	 Mandamus to compel payment of salary 
as Police Commissioner from March 
31 to May 31, 19oz. 

do 	 Mandamuuro compel respondent to pay 
salary s Police Commissioner for 
June, July and Aug., 1901, $1,249.98. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Carpenter, Bd. of Education. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Disbursing Clerk, Finance Depart-
ment. 

Mandamus to compel permission to 
enter Civil Service examination for 
Roundsman. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator as Superintendent of Aqua-
rium or to some similar position. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Chief Clerk, Tax Dept. 

Mandamus to compel Comptroller to 
pay salary as Police Commissioner 
from Feb. 22 to March 31, 1901. 

1899, real estate. 

	

1900, 	do 
1900, do 

	

1901, 	do 

YEAR, ETC. 

quprerne.. 36 333 
West. Co. 

Supreme, 36 332 	Sept. 29, 1902 
West. Co. 

Supreme, 27 48 	July 12, 1901 
Kings Co . 

Supreme, 15 252 
Kings Co.. 

" 	36 333 	Sept. 29, 1902 

" 	• • 25 197 

July 27, 1901 

Aug. 13, 1902 

Sept. 20, 1901 

Oct. 2, 1888 

April 25, 1901 

Mar. 17, 1899 

Dec. 22, 1900 

May 14, 1898 

May 14, x898 

Sept. 21, 1899 

Jan. 17, 1901 

Block, Alexander (ex 
rel.), 	vs. 	Police 
Commissioners ... 

Booth, William E. 
(ex rel.), vs. Henry 
S. Kearny 	 

Bowes, Peter (ex 
rel.), vs. John J. 
Scannell 	 

Boylan, Patrick (ex 
rel.), vs. John J. 
Scannell 	 

Boyle, David (ex reL), 
vs. William Dalton 
et at 	  

Bracken, Genevieve 
A. (ex rel.), vs. Ed- 
ward G. Ward 	 

Brady, James (ex 
rd.), vs. Board of 
Police Commission- 
ers 	  

Bramfleck, Alfred (ex 

	

rel.), vs. Bernard J 	 
York et al 	 

	

Brennan, Patrick J 	 
(ex rel.), vs. Thomas 
Sturgis, etc. 	 

Brooklyn 	Heights 
Railroad Company 
(ex rd.) vs. Chas. 
C. Missels 	 

Brown, Thomas A. 
(ex rd.), vs. Bird 
Coler 	  

Brownell, Robert S. 
(ex rd.), vs. James 
P. Keating 	 

Buckley, John (ex 
rd.), vs. Peter Con- 
lin 	  

Burke, Thomas A. (ex 
rel.), vs. John N. 
Partridge, etc. 	 

Burke, William (ex 

	

rd.), vs. Michael C 	 
Murphy 	 

Burnett, Harry G. (ex 
rd.), vs. L. F. Haf- 
fen 	  

Burns, Edward J. (ex 
rel.), vs. John N. 
Partridge, etc., et 

• al. 	  

Burns, Frank J. (ex 
rd.), vs. John N. 
Partridge, etc. 	 

Burtt, Robert (ex 
rd.), vs. Commis-
sioner of S t r e e t 
Cleaning 	 

Butler, Stephen (ex 
rd.), vs. Board of 
Health 	 

Byrn, Anna (ex rel.). 
vs. Comptroller, etc. 

Caldwell, Charles H. 
(ex rd.), vs. John 
E. Eustis, etc 	 

Callahan, Katharine 
R. (ex rel.), vs 
Board of Education. 

Campbell, James (ex 
rel.), vs. John N. 
Partridge, etc. ..... 

Capper, James A. (ex 
rel.), vs. Perez M. 
Stewart, etc. 	 

	

Caragher, Joseph A 	 
(ex rel.), vs. Fite 
Commissioners, etc. 

Carmody, Michael (ex 
rel.), vs. John M. 
Woodbury, etc. .... 

Carney, Peter B. (ex 
rd.), vs. John J .  

Scannell 	• 

Carr, James (ex rel.), 
vs. 'Board of Police 
Commissioners .... 

Cashman, Luke J. (ex 
rd.), vs. John N 	 
Partridge, etc 	 

	

Cashman, William E 	 
(ex 	rd.), 	vs 	 
Michael C. Murphy 

Cavanagh, James (ex 

	

rel.), vs. Robert G 	 
Monroe, etc 	 

	

Cavanagh, Joseph P 	 
(ex rel.), vs. Michael 
C. Murphy 	 

Chrome Steel Works 
(Peo. ex rel.)....... 

City of New York (ex 
rd.), vs. Erastus C 	 
Knight et al 	 

City of New York (ex 
rel.) vs. Assessors 
of Town of Somers, 
etc. 	  

MISCELLANEOUS CERTIORARI AND MANDAMUS PROCEEDINGS. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Superintendent of Out Door Poor, 
Dept. of Charities. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Electrician on 
the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel issuance of per-
mit to open streets for construction of 
subways. 

Mandamus to compel acceptance of 
$659.73 as assessment for Kingsbridge 
road. 

Mandamus to compel Board of Assess. 
ors to reinstate relator to position of 
Clerk to the Board. 

Mandamus to compel recognition as 
Detective Sergeant and certification 
of payrolls. 

Mandamus to compel payment of $559, 
compensation awarded to Ambrose H. 
Purdy. 

Certiorari to review dismissal as Gas 
Meter Inspector. 

Certiorari to review removal of relator 
from Street Cleaning force. 

Supreme, 12 441 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme 33 x91 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. 34 285 

Supreme, 32 4 
Kings Co 

.. 34 326 

Supreme.. 34 321 

• 33 339 

• • 34 68 

Supreme, 31 23 
Kings Co.. 

supreme 	7 363 
Queens Cc 

Supreme, 35 235 
Kings Co.. 

" 	. . 27 119 

" 	35 232 

Supreme.. 27 452 

Supreme, B7 799 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 26 228 
Albany Co. 

Supreme, 	B. 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 31  432 

Supreme, 35 220 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme. 34 152 

Supreme.. 33 135 

Supreme.. 20 303 

" 	.. 25 91 

Supreme 13
2" 

.. 13 250 

Feb. Is, 1902 

Aug. 8, 1902 

May 28, 1902 

April 3, 1902 

July 24, 1899 

April 9, 2902 

June 14, 1902 

Feb. 19, 1902 

June 20, 1902 

June 19, 1902 

April x6, 1902 

May 13, 1902 

Jan. 6, 1902 

Jan. 4, 1899 

July 14, 1902 

June 12, 1899 

Sept. 7, 

May 9, x902 

June 22, 1901 

May 17, 1900 

Oct. 14, 1899 

Sept. 22, 1897 

May 26, 1902 

Sept. 18, 1902 City of New York (ex 

	

rel.) vs. Alvin G 	 
Smith et al 	 

Sept. 29, 1902 	City of New York (ex 
rel.) vs. Town of 
North Salem 	 

City of New York (ex 
rel.) vs. Town of 
North Castle 	 

Certiorari to review the action of Corn. 
missioners in dismissing relator from 
Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement to 
position of Foreman of Repairs in 
Dept. of Public Buildings, etc. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position on Fire Depart-
ment, Borough of Queens. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position on Fire Depart. 
ment, Borough of Queens. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Carpenter. 

Mandamus to compel respondent to cer-
tify that relator holds a proper certifi-
cate to teach in elementary evening 
schools, Borough of Brooklyn. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Patrolman on 
the Police Force. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of relator 
from Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Fireman, Fire Dept. 

Mandamus to compel respondent to is-
sue permit to connect tracks. 

Mandamus to compel payment of salary 
as Clerk of Supervisors of Queens 
County, $208.33. 

Mandamus to compel the Commissioner 
to reinstate relator to position as Pa-
trolman. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Roundsman on 
Police Force. 

Certiorari to review dismissal as Patrol-
man, Police Dept. 

Certiorari to review action of respond. 
ent in deducting salary of relator as 
Eatrolman during period of illness. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Clerk in Borough President's office. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Dett.ctive. Sergeant, Police Dept. 

Certiorari to review dismissal as Patrol-
man, Police Dept. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Section Foreman, Dept. of Street 
Cleaning. 

Mandamus to compel Health Commis. 
sioners to reinstate relator to position 
held prior to 31st of December, 1898. 

Mandamus to compel Comptroller to 
issue a tax sale lease. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from po• 
sition of Mower, Park Dept. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Teacher in Fourth Grammar Grade in 
Public School 89. 

Mandamus to compel recognition as 
Telegraph Operator, with rank of 
Sergeant. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Building Inspector. 

Mandamus to compel Commissioner to 
revoke retirement of relator and re-
store him as Assistant Foreman. 

Certiorari to review dismissal as mem-
ber of uniformed force, Street Clean-
ing Dept. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of relator 
from the uniformed force of Fire 
Dept. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to Police Force. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Dior 

Certiorari to review dismissal of relator 
from Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel permission to re-
nvave water n•eti,rs. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of relator 
from Uniformed Force of Police De-
partment. 

Mandamus to cancel tax on property in 
Nineteenth Ward. 

Certiorari to review determination of 
respondents in canceling certain sales 
for taxes of lands in late Town of 
Gravesend, Kings County, made by 
State Comptroller in i895. 

Certiorari to review assessment on City 
property. 

Certiorari to review assessment on Aque-
duct property for 1902. 

Certiorari to review assessment on Aque-
duct property for 1902. 

Certiorari to review assessment on Aque-
duct pi c perty for x 902. 

82 



do ts • • 43 18 	Feb. 5,1892 Certiorari to review assessment for re-
paving 76th street, from loth avenue 
to the Hudson river. 

do • • 43 19 	Feb. 5, 1892 Certiorari to review assessment for re. 
paving 18th street, from nth to 13th 
avenue. 

THE CITY 

334 

334 

335 

335 

336 

342 

153 

407 

134 

94  

421 

Sept. 29, 1902 

Sept. 29, 1902 

Sept. 29, 1902 

Sept. 29, 1902 

Sept. 29, 1902 

Sept. 29, 1902 

Sept. 11, 1902 

NOV. 14, 1900 

July 	17, 19(0 

April 18, 1899 

July 	1, 1902 

	

City of New York (ex 	Certiorari to review assessment on Aque- 
rel.) 	vs. 	Town 	of 	duct property fot 1902. 
Cortlandt 	.....• • .. 

	

City of New York (ex 	Certiorari to review assessment on Aque- 
re.) 	vs. 	Town 	of 	duct property tot 1902. 
Yorktown 	 

	

City of New York (ex 	Certiorari to review assessment on Aque- 
rel.) 	vs. 	Town 	of 	duct property for 1902. 
Kent 	• .. 

	

City of New York (ex 	Certiorari to review assessment on Aque- 
rel.) 	vs. 	Town 	of 	duct property for 1902. 
Southeast 	 

	

City of New York (ex 	Certiorari to review assessment on Aque- 
rel.) 	vs. 	Town 	of 	duct property for 1902. 
Carmel 	 

Clancy, 	Michael 	J 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 

(ex re.), vs. J. Ed- Chief Engineer, Court House. 
ward Swanstrom et 
al. 	  

	

Clark, James F. 	(ex 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
rel.), 	vs. 	Jacob 	A. 	Plumber, Bureau of Public Buildings. 
Cantor, etc 	 

	

Clifford, James D. (ex 	Certiorari to review the dismissal of re- 
rel.), 	vs. 	John 	J. 	lator from position of Captain in Fire 
Scannell 	• 	Department. 

Clifford, 	Robert 	(ex 	Certiorari to review the action of Corn 

	

rel.), vs. Bernard J. 	missioners in dismissing relator from 
York et al 	the Police Force. 

	

Clinch, Alexander (ex 	Mandamus to compel Commissioner to 
rd.). 	vs. 	James 	P. 	reinstate relator to position of Assist 
Keating  	ant Inspector of Street Openings. 

Cohen, 	Adolph 	(ex 	:Oar damns to compel reinstatement as 
rel.), vs. 	Jacob A. 	Foreman, Bureau of Highways. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Detective Sergeant. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Doorman on the 
Police Force. 

Certiorari to review proceedings of Com 
missioners in awarding $3,100 to Emily 
Powell, executrix. 

Certiorari to review dismissal as mem-
ber of uniformed force, Street Clean. 
ing Dept. 

Condon, Maurice (ex 
rel.), vs. Same 

	

	
 Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 

Carpenter, Bd. of Education. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement at July t6, 1902 	Conlin, James (ex 	
Carpente.. rd.), vs. The Board 

of Education et al 	 

Certiorari to review dismissal of re- Oct. 6, 1898 	Connell, Michael J 	
lator from Police Force. (ex rel.), vs. The 

Board of Police 	 

Certiorari to review assessment for re- Dec 8, 1891 	Consolidated Gas Co 	
paving 13th ave., from 17th to 18th 

	

(ex rd.), vs. The 	
street. Board of Revision 

and Correction of 
Assessments 	 

St 

• I■ 

dt 

Supreme, 	9 524 
Queens Co 

Supreme, 34 185 
Kings Co. 

" 	• • 35 432  

Supreme.. 6 113 

Supreme.. 42 350 

.. 36 

Supreme, 36 
Kings C o.. 

Supreme.. 36 

• 

24 

... 23 

• I t  

• • 34 

.. 36 255 	Sept. 22, 1902 

June 12, 1199 

Supreme... t 321 	Mar. 8, i998 

• • 34 69 	May 13, 1902 

June 3, 1902 

Cantor, etc 	 

Colby, William (ex 

	

rel.), vs. John N 	 
Partridge, etc 	 

Coleman, Patrick (ex 
rel.), vs. Board of 
Police 	 

Coler, Bird S., Comp-
troller (ex rel.), vs. 
Daniel Lord et al. 

Collins, John (ex rel.), 
vs. Same 	 

Supreme, 31 i8 	Jan. 4, 1902 	Cooke, Charles A. 
Kings Co.. 	 (ex 	rel.), 	vs. 

Michael C. Murphy 

Supreme.. 34 427 July 2, 1902 Cornyn, Felix (ex 

	

rel.), vs. John N 	 
Partridge, etc 	 

Supreme, 	9 540 June 12, 1899 	Corr, James (ex rel.) 	 
Queens Co. 	 vs. Board of Police 

Commissioners 	 

Supreme, 28 411 	Oct. 18, mot 	Corrigan, James J 	 
Kings Co.. 	 (ex 	ref.), 	vs 	 

Charles H. Knox 
et al 	  

Supreme... 12 236 June 29, 1899 COUghlln, 	William 
(ex rel.), vs. Fran 
cis J. Lantry 	 

Supreme, 33 416  April 25, 1902 Cowboy, Frank J. (ex 
Kings Co. 	 rd.), vs. John N. 

Partridge, etc. 	 

Supreme.. 31 355 	Feb. It, 1902 	Crafft, George E. (ex 
rel.), vs. John M. 
Woodbury 	 

Creegan, James 	 

	

Croker, Edward F 	 
(e x 	r e 1.), 	vs. 
Thomas Sturgis, 
etc. 	  

	

.. 3o 408 	Dec. 26, 1901 	Crowther, Arthur H. 
(ex rel.), vs. Perci- 
val E. N agle.. 	. 

	

. 32 115 	Mar. 5, 1902 	Curtis, 	Charles 	E. 
(ex rel.), vs. John 
McG. Woodbury .. 

z6 	t 	Mar. 9, 1901 	Curtis, Charles J. (ex 

	

rel.), vs. James P 	 
Keating 	 

Cusack, James (ex 
rd.), vs. Board of 
Education, etc..... 

De Bclprat, Alma H. 
(ex rd.), vs. Will-
iam J. Coler et al.. 

Decker, Delbert H. 
(ex rel.), vs. Ed-
ward McCue et al. 

Defino, Vito (ex rd.), 
vs. John M c G 
Woodbury, etc. .... 

Deloughry, Patrick 

	

(ex rel.), vs. B. J 	 
York et at 	 

	

Dempsey, Michael J 	 

	

(ex rel.), vs 	 
Charles H. Knox et 
al. 	  

	

Feb. 11, 1902 	De Stefano, Matter) 
(ex rel.), vs. John 
M. Woodbury 	 

" 	53 221 	Mar. ii, 1897 	Devery, William S 	 
(ex rel.), vs. Board 
of Police 	 

Certiorari to review dismissal of relator 
from Police Dept. 

Certiorari to review dismissal as Patrol-
man, Police Dept. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Patrolman on 
the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel respondents to 
certify that relator's salary as In-
spector of Masonry, Dept. of Educa-
tion, has been increased. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement to 
position of Master Mechanic in Dept. 
of Correction. 

Mandamus to compel recognition as 
Detective Sergeant and certification 
of payrolls. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Assistant Foreman, Dept. of Street 
Cleaning. 

Mandamus to reinstate as Keeper in 
Park Department. 

Mandamus to compel revocation of or-
der of suspension. 

• 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Superintendent of Final Disposition 
in Dept. of Street Cleaning. 

Certiorari to review action in reducing 
relator from Asst. Section Foreman 
to Sweeper, and then dismissing him- 

Mandamus to compel respondent to re 
assign petitioner as a Laborer in 16tb 
St. Yard, Manhattan. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
1 h Mei pal, Even ing High School, 
BrouLlyn. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator as assistant teacher in High 
Schools of Borough of Richmond. 

Certiorari to review action in assessing 
property for improvement of Flatbusb 
ave., Brooklyn. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Assistant Foreman, Street Cleaning 
Dept, 

Certiorari to review action of Commis 
sioners in removing relator from the 
Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel Commissioners 
to certify relator on payrolls of Police 
Dept. at rate of $1,500 as Rounds-
man. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Assistant to Foreman, Dept. of Street 
Cleaning. 

Writ of prohibition to restrain re-
spondents from prosecuting charges 
against relator. 

41 

	

Supreme, 35 121 	July 23, 1902 
Kings Co.. 

" 	29 126 	Nov. 13, 1901 

" 	. . 27 462 	Sept. 23, 1901 

Supreme.. 34 39 May 9, 1902 

	

:2 317 	June 6, 1900 

	

Supreme, 22 293 	June 2, 1900 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 31 354 

Supreme, B7 919 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 35 465 

May 18, 1894 

Aug. 23, 1902 

36 

36 

Supreme, 36 
Putnam Co. 

LI • • 36 

dt 

Dolan, Francis P. (ex 
rel.), vs. Michael 
C. Murphy 	 

Dolan, John J. (ex 

	

rel.), vs. John M 	 
Woodbury 	 

Donnelly, John J. (ex 
rel.), vs. Thomas 
Sturgis 	 

	

Donohue, Joseph H 	 
(ex rel.), vs. Willis 
L. Ogden et al., etc. 

Donovan, Bartholo. 
mew (ex rel.), vs. 
Jacob A. Cantor et 
al. 	  

Dorsch, George F. 
(ex rd.), John N. 
Partridge, etc. 	 

Dougherty, Thomas 
F. (ex rd.), vs. 
John N. Partridge, 
etc. 	  

Douglas, William P. 
(ex rel.), vs. David 
L. Van Nostrand.. 

Douglass, Alexander 
(ex rel.), vs. Same.. 

Dowden, Marriott T. 
(ex rel.), vs. J. Ed-
w a r d Swanstrom, 
etc. 	  

Doyle, Bartholomew 
(ex rd.), vs. John 
M c G . Woodbury, 
etc. 	  

Duane, John J. (ex 
rel.), vs. Willis L. 
Ogden et al., etc... 

DuBois, Henry A. 
(ex 	rel.), 	vs. 
John J. Scannell 
et al 	  

Duffy, James J. (ex 
rel.), vs. John N. 
Partridge, etc. 	 

Duffy, Richard G. (ex 
rel.), vs. John N. 
Partridge, etc. 	 

	

Duggan, William H 	 
(ex rel.), vs. Bee 
nand J. York et al. 

Dunleavy, John (ex 
rel.), vs. Thomas 
F. Gilroy 	 

Dunn, Thomas (ex 
rel.), vs. The Board 
of Police 	 

Earley, William F. 
(ex 	rel.), 	vs. 
Charles H. Knox 
et at 	 

392 June 27, 1902 

	

Supreme.. 36 tot 	Sept. 2, 1902 

	

Simi erne, zo 265 	Dec. 31, 1901 
Queens Co 

Supreme, 34 185 June 3, 1902 
Kings Co. 

" 	• • 34 123 
	

May 23, 1902 

	

S zpreme.. 33 422 	April 26, 1902 

Supreme, 35 144 July 28, 1902 
Kings Co.. 

	

71 	Nov. 22, 1899 

" 	• • 33 41 7 
	

April at. 1902 

	

414 
	

April 25, 1902 

	

Supreme.. 17 477 
	Dec. 26, 1899 

" 	• • 42 185 
	

Sept. 76, 1891 

•• 	3 330 
	July 	5, 1898 

	

Supreme, 27 88 	July 23, 1901 
Kings Co. 

••• 26 347 	May 25, " 	Early, William F. (ex 
rel.), vs. Charles 
H. Knox et al.... 

Supreme. 	2 455 May 13, 1898 Egan, Andrew C. (ex 
rel.), vs. The Board 
of Police 	 

Supreme, 13 
Queens Co 

June 12, 1899 	Egan, John (ex rd.), 
vs. Board of Police 
Commissioners ... 

	

Supreme, 27 118 	July 27, 1901 
Kings Co.. 

117 Feb. 6,1902 

247 June 9, 1902 

	

174 	Sept. 13, 1902 

	

167 	Tune 2, 1902 

Supreme.. 31 

• • 34 

.. 36 

• • 34 

RECORD. SUPPLEMENT.' 

... 

• • 

26 	452  

27 132 

27 	7 

June 20, Igo[ 

Aug. 	2, 1901 

Oct. 	26, tool 

Devery, 	William 	S. 	Mandamus 	to 	compel 	respondent 	to 
(ex 	rel.), 	Bird 	S 	pay to relator $500 for salary as Chief 
Coler  	of Police, February, 1901. 

do  	Mandamus to compel payment of salary 
as Chief of Police from February a8 
to May 30, 1901, less two per cent. 
for Pension Fund. 

do 	....... 	- • . 	Mandamus to compel payment of salary 
as Chief of Police for June, July and 
August, 	sgoz, 	$1,500, 	less 	two 	per 
cent. for Pension Fund. 

490 Jan. 2. 1902 Devery, 	William 	S. 	Mandamus 	to 	compel 	respondent to 
(ex 	rel.), 	vs. 	certify that relator has occupied po- 
Michael C. Murphy 	sition of Chief of Police since Feb• 

ruary 22, 1901. 

.. 3o 491 Jan. 2, 1902 Devery, 	William 	S. 	Mandamus 	to 	compel 	respondent to 
(ex 	eel.), 	vs. 	certify that relator has been Chief of 
Charles 	H. 	Knox 	Police since February 22, 1901. 
et 	al 	  

.. 31 	210 Feb. 4, 1902 Devery, 	William 	S. 	Mandamus to compel payment of salary 
(ex 	rel.), 	vs. 	Rd- as 	Chief 	of 	Police 	for 	September, 
ward M. Grout 	1901. $500. 

supreme, 
Kings Co. 

34 163 June 2, 1902 Devlin, 	Matthew 	A. 	Mandamus to compel placing of rela- 
(ex 	rel.), 	vs. 	Will. 	tor's name on eligible list of persons 
iam H. Maxwell 	holding principal's license. 

Supreme.. 33 282 April 12, 1902 Diamond, Thomas J. 	Certiorari to review dismissal as Police 
(ex rd.), vs. 	Police 	Captain. 
Commissioner, etc 	 

" 33 389 April 24, 1902 

	

Dillon, 	Michael 	(ex 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 

	

rel.), 	vs. 	John 	M. 	Acting 	Assistant 	Foreman, 	Street 
Woodbury, etc.  	Cleaning Dept. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of re-
lator from Police Force. 

Certiorari to review removal of relator 
from Street Cleaning force. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Fire Alarm Box Inspector, Fire 
Dept. 

Mandamus to conipei respondents to 
receive and rile application for exam-
ination. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator as Supt. of Bureau of Repairs, 
Dept. of Public Buildings, Lighting 
and Supplies. 

Mandamus to compel permission to en-
ter Civil Service examination for 
Roundsman. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from 
Dept. of Police. 

Mandamus to compel respondents to 
set aside unsatisfied judgments for 
taxes. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Steamfitter, Bd. of Education. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Chief Clerk, Dept. of Highways, 
Brooklyn. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Acting Assistant Foreman, Street 
Cleaning Dept. 

Mandamus to ccuipel reinstatement as 
Plumber, Dept. of Charities. 

Mandamus to compel Fire Commis-
sioner to restore relator to position 
of Carpenter in Fire Department. 

Mandamus to compel recognition as 
Detective Sergeant and certification 
of payrolls. 

Mandamus to compel recognitionas 
Detective Sergeant and certification 
of payrolls. 

Certiorari to review action of Commis. 
sioners in removing relator from the 
Police Department. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator in the Third District Court-
house. 

Certiorari to review the removal of re-
lator from the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel Commissioners 
to certify name to Police Commis-
sioner as eligible for appointment to 
Captain. 

Mandamus to compel respondents to 
certify name to Police Commissioner 
for promotion to Captain. 

Certiorari to review the dismissal of re-
lator from the Police Force. 

supreme.. 17 358 	Dec. 15, " 	Ellsworth, Sanford J., 
et al. (ex rd.), vs. 
Henry R. M. Cook. 

June 28, 1902 	Farrell Hugh F. (ex 
rel.)

, 
 , Hu gh F.  

Sturgis, etc. 	 

Supreme.. 31 315 	Feb. 6, 1902 	Farrell, Leonard J 
(ex rel.), vs. John 
M. Woodbury 	 

" 	.. 36 258 	Sept. 22, 1902 	Fay, Patrick (ex rel.), 
vs. Same 	 

Supreme, 25 102 	Dec. 27, 1900 	Fetter, William L. 

Kings Co .. 	 (ex rel.), vs. John 
Keleher 	 

June re, 1899 	Fitzpatrick, John J. 
(ex rd.), vs. Board 
of Police 	 

Supreme.. 31 .317 	Feb. 6, 1902 	Fitzsimmons, Henry 
(ex rd.), vs. John 
au. Woodbury 	 

fuly 27, 1901 	Flanagan, Peter (ex 
rel.), vs. Michael L. 
Murphy. 	 

Supreme, 34 405 
Kings Co. 

Supreme, 	9 538 
Queens Co 

Supreme, 27 117 
Kings Co . 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Patrolman on 
the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel audit and pay-
ment of pay-roll of Public School 39, 
Borough of Queens, October, 1899. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from po-
sition of Fireman, Fire Dept. 

Certiorari to review removal of relator 
from Street Cleaning force. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Detective Sergeant. 

Mandamus to compel respondent to de-
liver check for $61.87 for services as 
Principal. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Patrolman on 
the Police Force. 

Certiorari to review removal of relator 
from Street Cleaning force. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of re. 
lator from Police Fora. 

8,3 



Haninn, Jeremiah (ex 
rel.), vs. John M. 
Woodbury 	 

Hart, William A. (ex 
rel.), vs. The Board 
of Police 	 

Hartough, Oscar (ex 
rel.), vs. Willis L. 
Ogden et al., etc. - 

Hatch, Alfrederick S. 
(ex reL), vs. Will-
iam E. McFadden. 

Hatch, William .L., 
vs. Francis J. Lan- 
try 	  

Haugh, James D. (ex 

	

rel.), vs. Bernard J 	 
York et al 	 

Hauser, George E. 
(ex rel.), vs. John 
N. Partridge, etc.. 

Hayes, John E. (ex 

	

rd.), vs. George L 	 
Rives, etc 	 

	

Healey, Arthur V 	 
(ex rel.), vs. Perez 
M. Stewart, etc 	 

	

Healey, Jere. tiah J 	 
(ex. rel.), vs. John 
N. Partridge 	 

Healy, John J. (ex 
rel.), vs. John N. 
Partridge 	 

Hendrickson, George 
(ex rel.), vs. Ber-
nard J. York et al. 

Henry, John (ex 
rel.), vs. Thomas 
W. Hynes, etc 	 

Herod, William (ex 
rel.), vs. William 

Dalton 	 

Herrschaft, Gottlieb 

	

(ex. rel.), vs. T. L 	 
Feitner et al 	 

Hill, George R. (ex 
rel.). vs. Department 
of Health 	 

Hill, Olga M. (ex 
rel.), vs. Bird S. 
Coler 	 

Hoag. Edgar P. (ex 

	

.ref.), vs. James P 	 
Keating 	 

Hoffman, Charles (ex 

	

rd.), vs. John N 	 
Partridge, etc 	 

	

Holden, Frances S 	 
(ex rel.), vs. John 
M. Woodbury, etc. 

Holland, Richard J. 
(ex rel.). vs. Ber-
nard J. York et at . 

Huggins, William T. 
(ex rel.), vs. John 
H. J. Ronner, etc 	 

Hughes, Francis J. 
(ex rcl.). vs. John 
N. Partridge, etc., 
et al. 	  

Hughes, Peter G. (ex 
rel.), vs. Health 
Department 	 

Hughes, William (ex 

	

rel.), vs. John N 	 
Partridge 	 

Hunt, John P. (cx 
rel.), vs. Board of 
Police 	 

Hurtin, Matthew (ex 
rel.), vs. Board of 
Police 	 

Hyland, James (ex 
rel.), vs. James P 
Keating, etc. ..... 

Jensen, Charles M. 
(cx rd.), vs. John 
J. Scannell 	 

Johnson, Bradish (ex 
rel.) et al., trustees, 
vs. Edward McCue 
et al. 	 

Supreme.. 31 318 

" 	• • 2  453 

Supreme, 33 472 
Kings Co.. 

Feb. 6, 1902 

May 13, 1898 

April 3o, 1902 

44 

11 

Feb. 8, 1902 

.. 32 301 	Mar. 19, 1902 

.. 16 412 	Nov. to, 1899 

• • 34 160 	May 29, 1902 

Supreme, 	5 24o 	Aug. 12, t898 
Kings Co.. 

• • 3 	7 
	

May 14, 1898 

	

Supreme.. 35 57 	July 14, 1902 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 33 58 	Mar. 27, 1902 

.. 6 71 	Sept. 30, 7898 

.. 11 213 	May 1, 1899 

• • 35 445 	Aug. 20, 1902 

.. 36 248 	Sept. 19, 1902 

.. 34 321 	June 19, 1902 

• • 31  325 

	

.. 16 153 	Oct. 19, 1899 

	

Supreme.. 12 210 	June 27, 1899 

Supreme, 34 426 July 2, 1902 
Kings Co.. 

Aug. 20, 1902 

	

.. 16 291 	Oct. 3o, 1899 

° 	• • 34 334 	June 23, 1902 

" 	35 221 	Aug. 9, 1902 

Supreme, 34 to May 5, 1902 
Kings Co.. 

" 	32 191 	Mar. 13, 1902 

Supreme, 13 3 June 12, 1899 
Queens Co. 

" 	• • 13 	4 	June 12, 1899 

Supreme.. 33 321 April IS, 1902 

SopreMe, 13 237 May 14, 1898 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. II 2 April 5, 1899 

Supreme.. 35 450 

Joyce, Thomas (ex 
rel.), vs. Board of 
Police 	 

juengst, Harry (ex 
ref), vs. Bird S. 
Coler et al 	 

Jung, Anna (ex rel.), 
vs. William E. Mc- 
Fadden, etc 	 

Kane, James I  S. (ex 

	

rel.), vs. John N 	 
Partridge, etc 	 

Kavanagh, Victor F. 
(ex rel.), vs. Tax 
Commissioners 	 

Kay, Joseph W. (ex 
rel.), vs. J. Ed-
ward Swanstrom. 
etc 	  

Supreme, x3 5 June 12, 1899 
Queens Co. 

Aug. 24, 1900 

Sept. 19, 1902 

Sept. 29, 1902 

Supreme, 24 448 Sept 7,1900 
Queens CO. 20 27 

Supreme, 34 359 June 26, 1902 
Kings Co. 

.. 20 13 

Supreme.. 36 245 

• • 36  339 

Aug. I, 1902 	Flannelly, James (ex 
rel.), vs. .Thomas 
Sturgis, etc 	 

Sept. 18, 1902 	Flynn, William (ex 
rel.), vs. Thomas 
W. Hynes, etc 	 

July 17, 1900 	Foster, Henry (ex 
rel.), vs. Bernard J. 
York et at 	 

Supreme, 13 40 Jan. 27, 1899 	Fox, Peter (ex rel.), 
Queens Co 	 vs. William Dalton. 

Supreme, 32 264 Mar. is, 1902 Foyle, James 	(ex 
Kings Co.. 	 rel.), vs. J. Hamp- 

den Dougherty.... 

0 	• • 35 r93 

Supreme.. 36 239 

" 	••• 23 133 

Supreme.. 34 28 

• 29 47 

.. 33 386 

May 8, 1902 

Oct. 31, 1901 

April 24, 1902 14 

	

.. 36 236 	Sept. 16, 1902 

	

.. 36 238 	Sept. 17, 1902 

Supreme, 35 6o July 15, 1902 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 34 69 May 13,1902 

fa 

ad 

July 3, 1902 Hahn, Frederick (ex 

	

rel.), vs. John 	M 	 

	

Woodbury, etc 	 

June 3, 1902 Halstead, William (ex 

	

rel.), vs. John 	N 	 

	

Partridge, etc 	 

Supreme, 34 261 June xi, 1902 Hance, Charles (ex 

	

Queens CO. 20 348 	 rel.), vs. John 	N 	 

	

Partridge, etc 	 

Supreme.. 34 433 

Supreme, 34 1 85 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 36 240 Sept. t8, 1902 Johnson, Jacob M. 
Kings Co.. 	 (ex rel.), vs. Thos 	 

Sturgis, etc 	 

Aug. 22, 1902 Johnstone, 	Jocelyn 
(ex rel.), vs, Willis 
L. Ogden et al 	 

Supreme.. 35 167 July 29, 1902 .Jones, James E. (ex 
rel.), vs. William 
R. Willcox, etc 	 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Toolman, Fire Department. 

Mandamus to compel certification of 
payroll. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Superintendent of Small Parks. 

• • 35 453 

SUPPLEMENT. THE CITY RECORD. 

May 13, 1902 Keegan, Richard (ex 
reL), vs. Same.... 

" 	21 219 Mar. 29, 5900 Keenan, Patrick (ex 
rel.), vs. Bernard 
J. York et al..- 

Aug. 28, 1902 

Supreme, 	9 528 	June 12. 1899 
Queens Co 

	

Supreme.. 11 6o 
	April 13, 1899 

" 	2 215 	" 	8, 1898 

" 	• 34 86 
	

May 15, 1902 

" 	.. 6 171 	Oct. 17, 1898 

Supreme, 28 397 Oct. 16, tcoor 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme. 13 	2 	June 72, 1899 
Queens Co. 

	

Supreme, 35 178 	July 31, 1902 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 34 362 	June 26, 1902 

" 	• • 34 422 
	July 2, 1902 

	

.. 36 313 	Sept. 25, 1902 

" 	• . 22 469 	June 2o, 1900 

	

Supreme. t3 232 
	May 14, 1898 

Kings Co.. 

" 	• • 34 403 
	June 28, 1902 

	

.. 35 227 	Aug. 11, 1902 	Griffin, Gerald S. (ex 

	

rel.), vs. Jacob A 	 
Cantor, etc 	 

	

.. 36 237 	Sept. 17, 1902 	Griffin, Gerald S. (ex 

	

rel.), vs. 1Villis L 	 
Ogden et at 	 

	

.. 36 235 	Sept. 16, 7902 	Grout, Edward M 	, 
Comptroller 	(e x 
rel.), vs. William 
E. Stillings et al., 
etc., and Nelson 
Smith, Jr., claim- 
ant 	  

	

36 223 	Sept. 16, 1902 Grout, Edward M 	, 
Comptroller 	(e x 
rel.) vs. William 
E. Stillings et al., 
etc., and Charles 
Van Riper and ano., 
claimants 	 

Supreme, 33 415 
Kings Co.. 
	April 25, 1902 Haggerty, James (ex 

	

rel.), vs. John N 	 
Partridge, etc 	 

Mandamus to compel respondents to 
certify relator as Sergeant upon pay-
roll of Police Dept. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position on Fire Dept., 
Borough of Queens. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Messenger, Building Dept. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Inspector, Dept. of Buildings. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of re-
lator from position of Fireman, First 
Grade. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Acting Assistant Foreman, Street 
Cleaning Dept. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Assistant Engineer, Highway Dept. 

Mandamus to compel certification of 
name to Richmond Borough Presi• 
sent, as qualified for Assistant Engi-
neer. 

Certiorari tc review award of Commis-
sioners i,t change of Grade Claim No. 
969. 

Certiz,rari to review award of Commis-
sioners in change of Grade Claim No. 
48. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Acting Assistant Section Foreman, 
Street Cleaning Dept. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Carpenter, Board of Education. 	

Supreme.. 34 70  

Mandamus to compel placing in Grade 
I., Police Dept. 

Certiorari to review removal of relator 
from Street Cleaning force. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of re-
lator from Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel certification of 
relator's name for reinstatement as 
Gas Inspector. 

Mandamus to compel respondent to ac-
cept payment of assessment without 
interest. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator as Supervising Engineer. 

Certiorari to review action of Commis. 
sioners in removing relator from .Po. 
lice Force. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of relator 
from Police Dept. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Assistant Corporation Counsel. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Building Inspector. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Patrolman, Police Dept. 

Certiorari to review action dismissing 
relator from Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator as Captain, Police Dept. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Keeper, Workhouse, Hart's Island. 

Mandamus to compel respondent to 
supply with water certain houses in 
Park place, Brooklyn. 

Mandamus to compel Commissioners to 
reduce assessment on relator's prop. 
crty in Borough of Brooklyn. 

Mandamus te compel reinstatement as 
Medical Inspector, Health Dept. 

Mandamus to compel payment of re-
lator's salary as Nurse, Kings County 
Hospital, $57.50. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Assistant Inspector of Street Open-
ings. 

Certiorari to review dismissal as Patrol. 
man, Police Dept. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Driver, Street Cleaning Dept. 

Certiorari to review action of Commis-
sioners in removing relator from the 
Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel filing of statement 
giving names of creditors. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Detective Sergeant, Police Dept. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Diagnostician, Health Dept. 

Mandamus to compel Commissioner to 
grade relator as Detective Sergeant. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator toposition of Patrolman in 
the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator toposition of Patrolman in 
the Police Force. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from po-
sition, Dept. of Hghways. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position in Fire Depart-
ment, Borough of Queens. 

Certiorari to review proceedings as to 
changing gade of 48th st., between 
Eleventh and Twelfth ayes. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Patrolman in 
the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Inspector of Regulating, etc. 

Mandamus to compel issuance of tax 
lease and certification of entry on 
books, regarding surrender of Certifi-
cate No. 15676. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Patrolman, Police Department. 

Certiorari to review the dismissal of re-
lator front position of Deputy Tax 
Commissioner. 

Mandamus to compel appointment of 
suitable person to position of Super-
visor of Complaints. 

Certiorari to review dismissal as mem-
ber of uniformed force, Street Clean. 
ing Dept. 

Certiorari to review action of Police 
Commissioners in removing relator. 

" 	29 253 	NOV. 22, 1901 

	

Supreme.. 34 258 	June ir, 1902 

	

Supreme, 33 47 3 
	April 25, 1902 

Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 31 324 Feb. 8, 1902 

Supreme.. 36 89 Frank Henry (ex 

	

rel.), vs. Robert G 	 
Monroe, etc 	 

	

Garvey, Joseph M 	 
(ex rel.), vs. Board 
of Police 	 

Gaudincer, Frederick 
P. (ex rel.), vs. 
George C. lla...isen 
et al 	  

Gaynor, Patrick J... 

Gebhardt, Adolph (ex 
rei.), vs. John N. 
Partridge, etc 	. 

Gerow, Herman B. 
(cx rel.), vs. The 
Board of Police... 

Gettius, John (ex 

	

rel.). vs. Henry S 	 
Kearny 	 

do 

Gezger, Catherine (ex 

	

rel.), vs. John H 	 
Meyer et at 	 

Gillen, James H. (ex 

	

rel.). vs. John N 	 
Partridge, etc 	 

Gilon, Edward (ex 
re 	1.s. Bird S. 
Coler and Edward 
M. Grout 	 

Gleason. William J. 
(ex rel.), vs. Board 
of Police 	 

Glennon, Timothy C. 
(ex rel.), vs. Morris 
Adler et al., etc... 

Gorham, Carrie F. (ex 
rel.), vs. John H. 
J. Bonner, etc 	 

Gorman, Michael (cx 
rel.), vs. Gustav 
Lindenthal, etc 	 

Grabe, George H. (ex 
rel.), vs. Thomas 
Sturgis, etc 	 

Grady, Denis (cx 
rel.) vs. Charles 
H. Knox et at 	 

Graham. George T. 
(ex rel.), vs. John 
J. Scannell 	 

	

Graney, Thomas M 	 
(ex rel.), vs. Perez 
M. Stewart. etc 	 

Greene, Edward (ex 
rel.), 	vs. 	Perez 
Stewart, etc 	 

Greene, Joseph P. (ex 

	

rel.), vs. John J 	 
Scannell 	 

Greenwood, Horatio 
N. (ex rel.), vs. 
John M. Woodbury, 
etc 	  

46 

44 

Grout, Edward M., 
Comptroller 	(e x 
rel.), vs. William
E. Stilling; et al., 
etc., and William 
H. Monfort........ 

Grout, Edward M., 
Comptroller 	(e x 
rel.) vs. William 
E. Stillings et al., 
etc., and Alexander 
Duff et al., claim- 
ants 	  

Gutheil, John J. (ex 
rel.), vs. John M. 
Woodbury, etc..... 

Hagen, John F. (ex 
rel.), vs. Same.... 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
member of uniformed force. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Warden, City Prison. 

Certiorari to review the action of Com. 
missioners in dismissing relator from 
the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Fireman in De-
partment of Water Supply. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Pipe-fitter, Water Supply Dept., 
Brooklyn. 

Mar damns to compel reinstatement as 
W Clerk, Dept. of Water Supply. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Patrolman on 
the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator as an Inspector in Park De-
partment. 

Certiorari to review the dismissal of re- 
lator from the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Patrolman, Police Dept. 

Certiorari to review the removal of re-
lator front the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Keeper of Floating Baths, Dept. of 
Buildings, Brooklyn. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Foreman of 
Floating Public Baths. 

Mandamus to compel repayment of 
$679.13 paid Comptroller. 

Mandamus to compel recognition as 
Detective Sergeant and certification 
of payrolls. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from po-
sition of Collector of Assessments 
and Arrears of Personal Taxes, 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Patrolman on 
the Police Force. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from po-
sition of Teacher, Brooklyn Disci-
plinary Training School. 

Mandamus to compel reception of cer-
tification of payment of mortgage. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Stone Mason, Dept. of Bridges. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement .is 
fireman. 

Certiorari to review award of Commis-
sioners in change of Grade Claim No. 
97o. 

Certiorari to review award of Commis. 
sioners in change of Grade Claim No, 
968. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Mechanic, Street Cleaning Dept. 

Certiorari to review dismissal as mem-
ber of uniformed force, Street Clean-
ing Dept. 

Mandamus to compel recognition as 
Detective Sergeant and certification 
of payrolls. 
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Supreme4 307 
Co.C Queens  20 47 

Supreme, 16 too 
Rich. Co.. 

Supreme.. 12 181 

Supreme.. 32 183 

• • 36 2 57 

Supreme, B7 549 
Kings Co. 

Oct. 29, 1900 	Kinney, Julius (ex 

	

rel.), vs. Patrick J 	 
White et at 	 

Oct. 13, 1899 	Kneeland, Sylvester 
H. (ex rel.), vs 
Isaac Marsh et al 	 

June 21, 1899 Krekel, Henry A. (ex 
rel.), vs. Bernard 
J. York et at 	 

Mar. 12, 1902 Lahey, William J. (ex 
rel.), vs. John N. 
Partridge 	 

Sept. 22, 1902 	Lahey, William J. (ex 
rel.), vs. Same 	 

May 15, 1894 Langan, E. A. (Peo• 
pie ex rel.) 	 

Certiorari to review the removal of re-
lator from position of Attendance Of-
ficer. 

Mandamus to compel payment of drain-
age bond and interest, $95,502.50. 

Certiorari to review action of Commis-
sioners in removing relator from the 
Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel Commissioner to 
certify relator on payroll as Detective 
Sergeant at $2,0oo per year. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Detective Sergeant. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Fire 
Dept. 

Supreme.. 21 

" 	• • 	34 

Supreme, 	13 
Queens Co. 

" 	34 

Supreme, 	20 

Supreme, 	34 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 34 

Supreme, 	24 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 35 

Supreme, 	34 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 34 

341 

87 

259 

32 

30 

30 

17 

218 

237 

267 

336 

99 

April 17, 1900 

May 15, 1902 

Mar. 14, 1899 

May 	8, 1902 

Sept. 19, 5900 

May 	8, 1902 

May 	6, 1902 

Oct. 	18, 1900 

Aug. 14, 1902 

June 12, 1902 

June 21, 1902 

Aug. 29, 1902 

	

Langstaff, Edward J. 	Mandamus to compel Commissioners to 

	

(ex rel.), vs. Charles 	place name in an advantageous posi- 

	

H. Knox et al.... 	tion 	on 	eligible 	list 	for 	Assistant 
Court Clerk. 

Larkin, 	Patrick 	(ex 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
reL), 	vs. 	Gustav 	Superintendent of Bridges. 
Lindenthal, etc. 	.. 

Lerner, Albert E. (ex Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
rel.), 	vs. 	John 	; 	relator 	to 	position 	in 	Fire 	Dept., 
Scannell  	Borough of Queens. 

Larson, 	Thomas 	C 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 

	

(ex rel.), vs. Daniel 	Inspector, 	Dept. 	of Buildings. 
Campbell, etc. 	 

Lawlor, 	John 	(ex 	Mandamus to compel respondent to re- 
rel.), 	vs. 	School 	store and reinstate relator to position 

	

Board of the Bor 	of Janitor, Public School, etc. 
ough of Queens.. 

Lawl
exor,reL) Wilv

ialm 	J. 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
(, 	s. 	Inspector, Dept. of Buildings. 
iam H. Calder, etc. 

	

Leach, Michael H. (ex 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
rel.)t 	vs. 	John 	Assistant 	Section 	Foreman, 	Street 
McG. 	Woodbury, 	Cleaning Dept. 
etc. 	  

Leavens, 	Lewis 	(ex 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement to 

	

rel.), vs. James P 	
Position of Inspector of Grading and 

Keating  	aving, Dept. of Highways. 

	

Leazenbee, Walter M 	 

	

(ex rel.), vs. Police 	Certiorari to review dismissal from Po- 
Commissioner 	lice Dept. 

Leber, 	Edward 	(ex 	Certiorari 	to 	review 	refusal 	to 	grant 
rel.), 	vs. 	The 	permit to keep cows. 
Board of Health 	 

Lemoine, 	Louis 	(ex 	Mandamus to compel delivery of body 
rel.), 	vs. 	Gustav 	of Camile Lamoine. 
Scholer et al 	 

	

Levenson, Nathan B 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 

	

(ex rel.), vs. James 	Clerk. Dept. of Taxes. 
L. Wells et al., etc. 

	

34 425 	July 2, 1902 

	

124 	May 31, 1898 

	

Supreme, 13 224 	May 14, 1898 
Queens Co 

dd 

Kenny, Thomas, Sr. 
(ex 	rel.), 	vs. 
Homer Folks, etc.. 

Keyser, Robert B. (ex 
rd.), vs. The Board 
of Education .....  

Killen, James (ex 
rel.), vs. James 
Kane et al 	 

King, William H. (ea 
rel.), vs. Board of 
Police 	  

Keleher, John (ex 
rel.), vs. Board of 
Education 	 

Kelly, John J. (ex 
rel.), vs. Board of 
Police 	  

	

... 26 84 	Mar. 25, 1901 	McFadden, William 
E. (ex rd.), vs 
John C. Hertle anti 
Edward Owen.... 

	

Supreme.. 32 306 Mar. 19, 1902 	McGaffney, Edward 
J. (ex rel.), vs. J. 
Hampden Dough- 
erty 	  

31 May 8, 1902 McGarry, Fergus (ex 
rel.), vs. Same 	 

489 May 2, 1902 McGarvey, Daniel S. 
(ex rel.), vs. John 
N. Partridge, etc. 

Supreme.. 6 327 Nov. lo, 1898 McGovern, Thomas J. 
(ex rel.), vs. James 
P. Keating 	 

	

.. 26 95 	Mar. 29, 1901 	McGraw, Thomas J. 

	

20  149 	 (ex rel.), vs. P. J. 
Scully, City Clerk. 

Supreme 	527 June 12, 1899 	McKenna, Patrick (ex 
CoC Queens 	 rel.), vs. Board of 

Police 	 

Supreme, 34 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

34 406 June 28, 1902 Meyer, 	Anna 	(ex 
rel.), vs. Elgin R. 
L. Gould, etc 	 

15 309 	Sept. 25, 1899 	Miller, James J. (ex 

	

rel.), vs. John J 	 
Scannell 	 

Supreme, t6 98 Oct. 
Rich. Co.. 

13, 1899 Moller, Emma L. (ex 

	

rel.), vs. Isaac M 	 
March et at 	 

Supreme, 34 31 May 8, 1902 Monahan, James J. 
Kings Co.. (ex rel.), vs. Same. 

	

331 	June 21,1902 

	

221 	June 6, 1902. 

• 

	

- 34 82 	May 14, 1902 

Supreme.. 34 
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dg 
.. 

34 

13 

417 

6 

July 	1, 1902 

June 52, 1899 

64 
.. 

• • 

36 

35 

166 

242 

Sept. 11, 1902 

Aug. 	15, 1902 

6 Feb. 19, 1902 

.. 35 129 July 	25, 1902 

Supreme 25 67 Dec. 	15, 1900 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 33 342 April 17, 1902 

" 5 339 Sept. 	1, 1898 

370 Jan. 	29, 1900 

" 	• • 3 257 June 21, 1898 

	

Supreme.. 31 318 	Feb. 6, 1902 	Loughran, 	Patrick 
(ex rel.), vs. John 
M. Woodbury 	 

	

16 	Feb. 21, 19o2 	Lucey, David A. (ex 
rel.), vs. J. Hamp-
den Dougherty 

Lynch, Edward L. (ex 

	

rel.), vs. John J 	 
Scannell 	 

	

April 25, 1902 Lyons, Dennis F 	 
(ex rel.), vs. John 
N. Partridge, etc 	 

	

7o May 13, 1902 Lyons, William G 	 

	

(ex rel.), vs. Same 	 

" 	33 

Supreme.. 34 

6 ,4 

Supreme, 6 	15 	Sept. 26, 1898 
Rings Co.. 

gd 

	

454 	May 13, 1898 

	

36 241 	Sept. i8, 1902 

Mar. 27, 1901 309 

416 

McAuliffe, Jeremiah 
J. (ex rel.), vs. The 
Board of Police.. 

McBride, James (ex 

	

rel.), vs. William R 	 
Willcox, etc 	 

McCabe, Edgar (ex 

	

rel.), vs. James P 	 
Keating 	 

	

McCaffrey, Daniel J 	 
(ex rel.), vs. John 
N. Partridge, etc 	 

McCaffrey, Frank (ex 

	

rel.), vs. Francis J 	 
Lantry 	 

McCarry, James (ex 

	

rel.), vs. John J 	 
Scannell 	 

Kelly, Mary E. (ex 
rel.), vs. Richard 
H. Adams 	 

Kelly, Thomas R. (ex 
rel.), vs. Thomas 
Sturgis, etc 	 

Kennelly, Daniel (ex 
tel.), vs. John M. 
Woodbury. ...... 

Kennelly, Daniel (ex 
rel.), vs. John Mc-
Gaw Woodbury, etc. 

Kenney, Edward J. 
(ex rel.), vs. Charles 
H. Knox et al 	 

	

327 Mar. 9, 1898 	McCloskey, James (ex 
rel.), vs. James P. 
Keating 	 

	

Feb. 8, 1900 	McConnell, William, 
et al. (ex tel.), vs. 
B. J. York et al 	 

Supreme.. 31 218 	Feb. 6, 1902 	McCort, Stephen (ex 
rel.) 	  

May 20, 1902 McCoy, Francis M. 
(ex rd.), vs. Willis 
L. Ogden et al., 
etc. 	  

	

Supreme, 9 529 June 12, 1899 	McCracken, Robert 
Queens Co 	 (ex rel.), vs. Board 

of Police 	• 

Supreme.. 34 299 
	

June 17, 1902 

Supreme, 33 415 	April 25, 1902 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 36 1 11 	Sept. 4, 1902 

Supreme, 35 127 	July 24, 1902 
Rich. Co. 

32 40 	Feb. 25, 1902 	McLaughlin, John J. 
20 290 	 (ex rel.), vs. Civil 

	

Service Commis 	 
sion 	  

Supreme.. 7 366 Jan. 4, 1899 	McLean, William J. 
(ex rel.), vs. John 
J. Scannell 	 

Supreme, 13 219 May ,4, 1898 	McMahon, Patrick F 	 
Queens Co 	 (ex rel.), vs. John 

J. Scannell 	 

Supreme, 15 68 	Sept. 7, 1899 	Mc riernan, Thomas 
Kings Co.. 	 F. (ex rel.), vs. 

Bernard J. York et 
al. 	  

Supreme.. 34 71 	May 13, 1902 	Macklin, Charles E. 
(ex rel.), vs. Same 

33 473 May 1, 1902 Madden, Joseph J. (ex 
rel.), vs. John 
Partridge, etc 	 

34 93 May 17, 1902 Maher, Edward (ex 
rel.), vs. John M. 
Woodbury, etc 	 

16 272 	Oct. 27, 1899 	Mahon, Michael (ex 

	

rel.), vs. Charles H 	 
Knox et at 	 

Mallahan, Mathew J. 
(ex rel.), vs Benja-
min E. Hall et al .. 

Manley, John J. (ex 
rel.), vs. Thomas 
Sturgis, etc 	 

	

Manley, William J 	 
(ex re.), vs. Ber- 
nard J.

l 
 York et al. 

Marinan, John P. (ex 
rel.), vs. Board of 
Police 	 

Supreme.. 52 338 	Dec. 5, 1896 	Martin, \William R. 
(ex rel.), vs. The 
Comptroller 	 

May, Lawrence J. (ex 
rel.), vs. Board of 
Police 	 

Mead, Joseph W. (ex 
rel.), vs. Board of 
Education 	 

Supreme.. 32 	7 	Feb. 19, 1902 	Mee, James (ex rel.), 
vs. John M. Wood- 
bury 	  

	

27 66 July t6, 1901 	Mehrtens, Samuel W 	 
(ex rel.), vs. Mi- 
chael C. Murphy 	 

	

27 453 	Sept. 20, 1901 	Mencke, George A 	 
(ex rel.), vs. Mi- 
chael C. Murphy 	 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Foreman of Re-
pair Gang. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relatur's name to Police Pension 
Fund List. 

Certiorari to review removal of relator 
from Street Cleaning force. 

Mandamus to compel certification of re-
lator's name for appointment as Sam-
tary Inspector. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Patrolman on 
the Police Force. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from po-
sition as Patrolman, Police Dept. 

Mandamus to compel recognition as 
Detective Sergeant and certification 
of payrolls. 

Mandamus to compel payment of $400,-
000 for erection of wire ducts in 
Rapid Transit Subway. 

Mandamus to compel certification as 
Foreman, Bureau of Highways, Rich-
mond. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Keeper, Correction Dept. 

Certiorari to review dismissal as In-
spector of Buildings. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Assistant Engineer, Dept. of Sewers. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of re-
latur from position of Assistant Ex-
aminer. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from po-
sition of Meter Inspector, Water Sup-
ply Dept. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Inspector, Dept. of Buildings. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice orce. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement to 
position of Inspector of Regulating, 
etc., in Dept. of Highways. 

Mandamus to compel respondent to re-
instate relator as Deputy City Clerk 
of the Borough of Queens. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Doorman on 
the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel placing of re-
lator's name on Civil Service list as 
Civil Engineer. 

Certiorari to review the dismissal of re-
lator as Engineer in Fire Depart-
ment. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position on Fire Depart-
ment, Borough of Queens. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of re-
lator from Police Force. 

Certiorari to review dismissal as mem-
ber of uniformed force, Street Clean-
ing Dept. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of relator 
from Police Force. 

Certiorari to review dismissal as 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept. 

Mandamus to compel certification of re-
lator's name on payroll of Dept. of 
Correction as Prison Keeper, etc. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Accountant in Bd. of Assessors. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Assistant Foreman, Fire Dept. 

Certiorari to review the action of Com-
missioners in removing relator from 
the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Doorman on the 
Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel the payment of 
assessments paid for 12th ave. open-
ing, $1,023.28. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Patrolman on 
the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel appointment of 
relator to position of Supervisor of 
Truancy under Board. 

Certiorari to review removal of relator 
from position of Sweeper. 

Certiorari to review action of Police 
Commissioner in removing relator 
from the Police Force. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of re-
lator from Uniformed Force of Po-
lice Department. 

Mandamus to compel payment to 
Sheriff of $i,000. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator as Member of Fire Depart-
ment. 

Mandamus to compel payment of drain-
age bond and interest, $232,029. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Inspector, Dept. of Buildings. 

SUP1C1112., 23 122 
Kings Co.. 

July 14, 190o Lohman, Rudolph (ex 
rel.) 	  

Mandamus to compel Mercantile Trust 
Co. to pay award in Kensico Pro-
ceeding. 

Certiorari to review removal of relator 
from Street Cleaning force. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Inspector of Meters and to certify 
payroll. 

Certiorari to review the dismissal of 
relator from the Fire Department. 

Mandamus to compel recognition as 
Detective Sergeant and certification 
of payrolls. 

Certiorari to review dismissal as mem-
ber of uniformed force, Street Clean-
ing Dept. 

Certiorari to review the dismissal of re-
lator from the Police Force. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Park 
Dept. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator as Laborer, Department of 
Highways. 

Certiorari to review dismissal as Patrol. 
man, Police Dept. 

Certiorari to review the dismissal of re-
lator from position of Clerk of Work-
house. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position on Fire Depart-
ment, Borough of Queens. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Public School Teacher, Dept. of Edu-
cation. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Fireman, Fire Dept. 

Certiorari to review removal of relator 
from position of Sweeper. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Harnessmaker, Street Cleaning Dept. 

Mandamus to compel respondents to 
register relator as veteran upon list 
of Sergeants eligible for position of 
Captain. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Superintendent of Outdoor Poor, 
Richmond. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator as Assistant Teacher in the 
public schools. 

Mandamus to compel respondents to 
audit claim of relator as Assistant 
Foreman, Dept. of Sewers. 

Certiorari to review the removal of re-
lator from the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as Supreme, z 
Deputy Treasurer, Board of Educa- Kings Co.. 
tion. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Patrolman in 
the Police Force. 

••• 18 452  

" 	• • 34 105 

McCrea, John (ex 
rel.), vs. John N. 
Partridge 	 

McDonald, Jas. J. (ex 

	

rel.), vs. John N 	 
Partridge, etc 	 

	

McDonald, John R 	 
(ex rel.), vs. Edward 
M. Grout, etc 	 

McDonald, Peter (ex 
rel.), vs. George 
Cromwell, etc., et 
al. 	  

McDonnell, Peter (ex 
rel.), vs. Thomas 
W. Hynes. etc 	 

McDonough, Francis 
F. (ex rel.), vs. 
Michael J. Garvin. 

McDonough, William 
H. (ex rel.), vs. 
Louis F. Haffen, 
etc. 	  

34 155 	May 29, 1902 

35 116 	July 22, 1902 

8 285 	Jan. 12, 1899 

Supreme, 	9 523 	Tune 12, " 
Queens Co 

Supreme, 	9 530 	June 12, 1899 
Queens Co 

Supreme, 19 69 	Feb. 20, 1900 
Kings Co.. 



Murphy, Kate M. 
(ex re.), vs. Wil-
liam H. Maxwell, 
etc. 	 

Murphy, Martin (ex 
rel.), vs. Board of 
Police 	 

Murphy, Thomas 
(ex rel.), vs. John 
j. Scannell 	 

	

Murphy, Thomas F 	 
(ex rel.), vs. Mich- 
ael C. Murphy 	 

(ex rel.), vs. James 
L. Wells, etc 	 

Murray, William (ex 
rel.), vs. Gustav 
Lindenthal et al 	 

Murtagh, Thomas (ex 
rel.), vs. Board of 
Police 	 

Murtha, John A. (ex 

	

rel.), vs. Charles H 	 
Knox et al 	 

Nagle, Percival E. (ex 
rd.), vs. John R. 
Voorhis et al., etc 	 

Murphy, Walter G. 

O'Brien, Daniel (ex 

	

rel.), vs. John M 	 
Woodbury 	 

O'Brien, John (ex 

	

rel.),vs. John N 	 
Partridge, etc 	 

	

O'Brien, John E 	 
and others (ex rel.) 
vs. The Board of 
•ssessors 	 

rel.), vs. John 
Partridge 	• 

Nelson, William (ex 
rel), 	vs. 	Isaac 
Marsh et al 	 

Newman, William (ex 
rel.), vs. James 
Moffett 	 

New York Juvenile 
Asylum (ex rel.) 
vs. John W. Keller 

Nealis, Thomas J. (ex 
rel.), vs. James L. 
Wells et a  

Nelson, John W. (ex 

Monfort, Henry A. 
(ex rel.), vs. Ed-
ward M. Grout... 

	

Moore, Corinne J 	, 
admx. (ex rel.), 
vs. Thomas Stur- 
gis, etc 	 

Moore, Thomas J. F 
(ex rel.), vs. Mi- 

	

chael C. Murphy 	 

Moran, John E. (ex 
•el.), vs. Board of 
Police 	 

et al. (ex rd.), vs. 
Bird S. Coler 	 

	

Mulligan, Charles A 	 
(ex rel.), vs. John 
N. Partridge, etc 	 

Mulligan, Mary, 
admx. of James M. 
Mulligan (ex rd.), 

	

vs. John N. Par 	 
tridge 	 

	

Mulligan. Michael F 	 
(ex rel.), vs. Fire 
Commissioner 	 

	

Mundy. Daniel S 	 
(ex 	rel.), 	vs 	 
John N. Part- 
ridge, etc 	 

Mundy, Edward P. 
(ex rd.), vs. John 
J. Scannell 	 

Moriarty, James D. 
(ex rel.), vs. Mi- 

	

chael C. Murphy 	 

	

Morrison, Henry P 	 
(ex rel.), vs. Jacob 

A. Cantor et at 	 

	

Muller, William M 	, 

Certiorari to review the dismissal of re-
lator as Driver from Fire Depart-
ment. 

Mandamus to compel recognition as 
Detective Sergeant and certification 
of payrolls. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position on Fire Depart-
ment, Borough of Queens. 

Mandamus to compel Supt. to recognize 
relator as Teacher in P. S. 3o. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Patrolman on 
the Police Force. 

Certiorari to review action of Commis. 
sioner in dismissing relator from the 
Fire Department. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of re-
lator from Uniformed Force of Po-
lice Department. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Chief Clerk, Tax Dept., The Bronx. 

Mandamus to compel certification of re-
lator's payrolls. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Patrolman on 
the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel Commissioners to 
place name of relator on eligible list 
for Court Clerk Assistant. 

Mandamus to restrain respondents from 
Issuing certificates of election to dele-
gates to Democratic County Conven-
tion, 34th District. 

Manciamus to compel reinstatement as 
Deputy Tax Commissioner. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Patrolman. 

Mandamus to compel payment of drain-
age bond and interest, $12,106. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator as Cashier in Bureau of Water 
Supply, Brooklyn. 

Mandamus to compel respondent to 
certify that relator has maintained one 
Mamie Shellberger in pursuance of 
the rules of the State Board of Char-
ities. 

Certiorari to review removal of relator 
from Street Cleaning force. 

Mandamus to compel recognition as 
Detective Sergeant and certification 
of payrolls. 

Certiorari to review proceedings in 
change of grade of 134th st., between 
Alexander and Willis ayes. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position on Fire Depart-
ment, Borough of Queens. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement in 
Department of City Works. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Patrolman on the 
Police Force. 

Certiorari to review the removal of re-
lator from the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Deputy Collector of Assessments, 
Brooklyn. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Principal, Evening High School, 
Brooklyn. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Janitor, Village Hall, S. I. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of relator 
from Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Patrolman. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Plumbing Inspector, Building Bu-
reau. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Laborer, Dept. of Sewers. 

Supreme... 53 59 

" 	.. 9 525 

• • 9 536  

Supreme.. 32 	7 

kings Co.. 

Supreme, 	7 365 	Jan. 
Queens Co. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Fireman, Fire Dept. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Patrolman on the 
Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel respondents to al-
low relator to be present at the meet-
ings of hose company. 

Mandamus to compel respondents to re-
store relator to membership in organi-
zation. 

Certiorari to review the removal of re-
lator from the l'olice Force. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Doorman in othce of President of 
Borough of Manhattan. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Deputy Collector of Assessments. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Doorman on 
the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Patrolman on 
the Police Force. 

Certiorari to review removal of relator 
from position of Sweeper. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator as Keeper in Dept. of Cor-
rection. 

Certiorari to review removal of relator 
from Street Cleaning force. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Building Inspector. 

Certiorari to review the dismissal of re-
lator as Foreman from Fire Dept., 
Long Island City. 

July 7, 1902 Rice, Thomas F. (ex 
rel.), vs. Thomas 
Sturgis, etc 	 

9 535 	Dec. 12, 1899 	Richardson, George 
W. (ex rel.), vs. 
Board of Police 	 

Supreme, 26 tor 	April 1, 1901 	Riedl, William A. (ex 
rd.), vs. John Her- 
mansun 	 

Supreme.. 34 468 

St.preme, 
Queens Co 

Queens Co. 20 214 

	

.. 27 122 	July 3o, 1901 	Riedl, William A. 

	

20 231 	 (ex rel.), vs. Morris 
l'ark Hose Com. 
pany No. 	 

Jan. 21, 1897 	Roberts, John (ex 
rel.), vs. The Board 
of Police 	 

	

... 26 26 	Mar. ta, 1901 	Roche, %V illiam C 	 
tex rel.), vs. James 
J. Coogan 	 

Supreme, 34 138 May 26, 1902 Rogers, John F. (ex 

	

Queens Co. 20 341 	 rel.), vs. Edward 
M. Grout and an- 
other 	 

June tz, 1899 Rogers, Isaac (ex 
rel.), vs. Board of 
Police 	 

June 12, z899 Rosenber/, Rudolph 
(ex rel. , vs. Board 
Of Police 	 

	

Feb. z9, 1902 Rudinger, Henry J 	 
(ex rel.), vs. John 
M. Woodbury 	 

	

Supreme, 21 151 	Mar. at, z9oo 	Rush, John J. (ex 

	

rel.), vs. Francis J 	 
Lantry 	 

	

Supreme.. 31 319 	Feb. 6, 1902 	Russell, William A 	 
(ex rel.), vs. John 
M. WoodbuQ 	 

	

.. 34 322 	June 19, 1902 	Rutherford, 	Francis 
M. (ex rd.), vs. 
Perez M. Stewart, 
etc. 	  

4,1699 Ryan, John F. (cx 
rel.), vs. Patrick J 	 
Gleason et at 	 

Supreme, 35 6z 	July 16, 1902 	Ryan, Michael (ex- Certiorari to review dismissal as an em- 
rel.), vs. James L. 	ployee in Tax Dept. 
Wells et al 	 

Ryder, Charles S. (ex Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
rel.), vs. William 	relator to position of Inspector in 
Dalton  	laying Croton pipes. 

Sachs, John J. (ex Certiorari to review the action of Com- 
rel.), vs. Bernard J 	missioners in dismissing relator from 
York et at 	the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel entries in tax 
lists and records clearing relator's 
property from tax liens or arrearage. 

Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. I 	45 	April 12, 1899 

" 	23 136 	July 17, 1900 

	

supreme, 21 230 	Mar. 3o, 'goo 
kings Co.. 

Sanford, Charles M. 
(ex rel.), vs. Ed- 
ward Gilon 	 

June 3o, 1902 Sandford, Thomas J.  Mandamus to compel reassignment as 

	

(ex rel.), vs. Board 	Clerk in Tax Dept. 
of Taxes and As- 
sessments 	. . 

.• 	.. 23 417 	Aug. 29, 1900 	Schoelles, Andrew (ex Certiorari to review dismissal of relator 

	

rel.), vs. Bernard J. 	from the Police Force. 
York et al 	 

	

.. 6 roci 	Oct. 	6, 1898 	Scholes, William C 	 
(ex rel.), vs. The 
Board of Police 	 

Feb. 6, 19o2 	Schreiber, Edward J 	 Certiorari to review removal of relator 

	

(ex rel.), vs. John 	from Street Cleaning force. 
M. Woodbury 	 

	

Supreme, 15 69 	Sept. 7, 1899 	Schuchman, Peter (ex Certiorari to review dismissal of relator 

	

rel.), vs. Bernard J. 	from the Police Force. 
York et al 	 

	

Supreme.. 35 112 	-1 1 u- ,y 21, 1902 	Schultze, Otto H. (ex Mandamus to compel certification of re- 

	

rel.), vs. Willis L. 	lator's name for appointment as Cor. 
Ogden et al., etc 	oiler's Physician. 

• . 33 387 	April 24, 1902 	Schwartz, William (ex Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 

	

rel.), vs. John M. 	Acting Assistant Foreman, Street 
Woodbury, etc 	Cleaning Dept. 

Supreme. • 34 410  

Certiorari to review the removal of re-
lator from the Police Force. 

31 320 

Kings Co.. 

" 	.. 34 109 

" 	• • 34 55 

" 	• • 34 164 

May 22, 1902 	Seery, Peter (ex rel.), 
vs. Thomas Stur- 
gis, etc 	 

May 12, I9C2 	Segal, Sarah (ex rel.), 
vs. Jacob A. Can- 
tor et at 	 

Certiorari to review dismissal as Fire 
Marshal. 

Mandamus to compel removal of awn-
ing in front of Nos. io4 and ion 
Chrystie st. 

June 2, 1902 Segal, Sarah (ex eel.), Mandamus to compel removal of soda- 
vs. Jacob A. Can- 	water fountain and awning to front 
for et at 	of No. 104 Chrystie st. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Inspector, Dept. of Buildings. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice orce. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of relator 
from position of Patrolman in Police 
Department. 

Certiorari to review the dismissal of 
relator from the Police Force of 
Richmond County. 

Certiorari to review dismissal as mem-
ber of uniformed force, Street Clean. 
mg Dept. 

Certiorari to review dismissal as mem. 
ber of uniformed force, Street Clean-
ing Dept. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Assistant Court Clerk. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Inspector, Sewer Dept. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator as Stableman in Fire Depart-
ment. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Building Inspector. 

Mandamus to compel payment of salary. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Dept. 

Certiorari to review dismissal tom po-
sition of Captain, Police Dept. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of relator 
from Uniformed Force of Police De-
partment. 

Certiorari to review the dismissal of re-
lator from the Police Force. 

" 	B6 377 April 23, 1894 	Rengrose, H. W. Mandamus to compel payment of salary. 
(Peo. ex rd.) 	 

• • 34 31 	May 8, 19oz 	Pelletreau, Francis J. 
(ex rel.), vs Same. 

	

Supreme.. 33 173 	April 7, 1902 	Perkins, James T. (ex 
rel.), vs. Police 
Commissioner, etc. 

	

78 	Nov. 8, 1901 	Perkinson, Martin J. 
(ex rel.), vs. Mich-
ael C. Murphy.... 

	

Supreme, 	t 	8 	Jan. io, 1898 	Post, Christopher (ex 

	

Kings Co.. 	 rel.), vs. Clarence 
1'. Barrett et al.... 

Supreme.. 34 71 	May 13, 1902 	Purcell, Eugene (ex 
rel.), vs. Same.... 

	

May 13, 1902 	l'urcell, John F. (cx 
rel.), vs. Same... 

• • 34 72  

34 494 

• • 34 340 

• • 8  350  

Supreme, 35 244 
Kings Co.. 

•• 

Supreme, B6 387 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 36 277 	Sept. 23, 1902 

Aug. is, 1902 

' 	26 202 	April 20, 1901 

July 9, 1902 	Quigg, John (ex rel.), 

	

vs. Thomas E 	 
Smith, etc 	 

Quinn, Henry B. (ex 
rel.), vs. Louis F. 
Haffen 	 

Quinn, Michael  H. 
(ex rel.), vs. John 
J. Scannell 	 

Quinn, Patrick J. (ex 
rel.), vs. Perez M. 
Stewart, etc 	 

	

Rome, James E 	 
(Peo. ex rd.) 	 

	

Reagan, Stephen J 	 
(ex rel.), vs. John 
N. Partridge, etc 	 

Reardon, John (ex 
rel.), vs. John N 	 
Partridge, etc 	 

Reed, Charles C (ex 
rel.), vs. Michael 
C. Murphy 	 

•-• 23 418 Aug. 29, 1900 	Regan, James (ex 
rel.), vs. Bernard 
J. York et al 	 

June 23, 1902 

Jan. 19, 1899 

• • 34 32o 	June 19,1902 

April 13, 1894 
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Supreme 	35 452 
Queens do.  20 370 

A
ug' 21, 1902 

Supreme, 	34 389 June 26, 1902 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 29 417 Dec. 	zo, 1901 

Supreme, 	9 531 June 	12, 1899 
Queens Co 

Supreme, 	26 200 Apr. 20, igor 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 34 154 May z8, 1902 

Supreme, 	25 6o Dec. 13, igoo 
Rich. Co.. 

Supreme.. 36 z is Sept. 5, 1902 

" 	32 147 Mar. 10, 1902 

.. 	7 367 Jan. 5, 1899 

Supreme, 	33 413 April 25, 1902 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 	13 
Queens Co 

257 May 	14, 1898 

Supreme. 	34 266 June 12, 1902 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 	9 533 June 12, 	189,1 
Queens Co 

Supreme.. 23 420 Aug. 3o, 1900 

Supreme, 	26 201 Apr. 20. 	t9o1 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 36 go Aug. z8, 1902 

Supreme, 	34 16 May 5, 1902 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 	9 532 June is, 1899 
Queens Co 

Supreme, 	21 323 Apr. 14, •900 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 36 261 Sept. 22, agog 

35 434 Aug. 16, 1902 

• • 	33 79 Feb. 29, 1902 

Supreme, 	16 99 Oct. 13, 1899 
Rich. Co.. 

Supreme.. 27 154 Aug. 7, 1901 

.. 	28 381 Oct. 15, 1901 

.. 	31 .316 Feb. 6, 1902 

Supreme, 	33 417 April 25, 1902 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 47 349 Mar. 23, 1895 

Supreme, 	13 215 May 	14, 1898 
Queens Co 

Supreme, B8 482 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Queens Co 9 534 

Supreme, 31 74 
Kings Co.. 

35 12.2 

34 215 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

34 73 

34 277 

33 481  

Mandamus to compel payment of 
amount awarded for defending pris-
oner. 

Mandamus to compel rescinding of dis-
missal of W. D. Moore, and to certify 
his payrolls. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of re-
lator from Uniformed Force of the 
l'olice Department. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Patrolman on 
the Police Force. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of re-
lator from Uniformed Force of Po. 
lice Department. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Deputy Commissioner of Water Sup-
ply. 

Mandamus to compel respondent to 
audit claim for defending a person 
indicted and tried for murder. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Force. 

Mandamus to compel defendant to re-
grade and readvance James J. Muni• 
gan, deceased, to rank of Patrolman. 

O'Connor, Timothy 
(ex rel.). vs. John 
J. Scannell 	 

June 27, 1895 	O'Donnell, Hugh 	 

	

June 12, 1899 	O'Donnell, John L. 
(ex rel.), vs. Board 
of Police 	 

Supreme.. 3 56 May 19, 1898 O'Hare, James (ex 
rel.), vs. The Board 
of Police 	 

	

Jan. 13, 1902 	O'Keefe, Michael 
(ex rel.), vs. %a it- 

M liam E. McFadden. 

	

July 23, 1902 	O'Leary, William J. 
(ex rel.), vs. Same. 

Supreme.. 	June 6, 1902 	O'Meara, Hubert (ex 
rel.), vs. George 
Cromwell 	 

	

31 48 Jan. 9, 1902 	O'Neill, Edward (ex 
rel.), vs. Michael 
C. Murphy 	 

	

May 14, 1902 	O'Sullivan, Patrick J. 
(ex rel.) vs. John 
N. Partridge, etc 	 

	

June 13, 1902. 	O'Toole, Andrew F. 
(ex rel.), vs. Perez 
M. Stewart, etc 	 

May 1, 1902 Owens, Terence (ex 
rel.), vs. J. Ed-
ward Swanstrom.. 

86 



fd 

• • 35 460 

Supreme, 31 19 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 31 319 

.. 32 	7 

.. 32 326 

3 329 

33 260 

SS 

da 

Supreme, 24 397 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 34 129 

Supreme, 8 125 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 33 1 74 

Supreme.. 17 504 

.. 36  340  

44 

36 154 

.. 36 222 

31 206 

.. 36 141 

tt .. 25 452  

Supreme. 34 262 
Queens CO. 20 346 

Supreme, 32 123 
Kings Co.. 

" 	27 32 

Supreme.. 36 84 

" 	36 93 

• 1  373 

" 	• • 33 131  April 	3, 1902 

" 	• • 33 412  April 25, 1902 

" 26 451 June 2o, 5901 

Supreme... 24 398 Nov. 12, 1900 

31 314 Feb. 	6, 1902 

• .. 

• • 

6 

34 

408 

280 

NOV. 21, 1898 

June 13, 1902 

36 92 Aug. 28, 1902 

Supreme, 	21 
kings Co.. 

supreme, 	5 

326 

4i i 

April 14, 1900 

Sept. 13, 1898 
Kings Co.. 

. 	21 

Supreme.. 35 

it 

	

.. 	36 

44 

	

.. 	19 

	

.. 	21 

Supreme, 	34 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 	5 

Supreme, 	13 
Queens Co 

498 

2 

252 

41 

363 

431  

151 

245 

May 	2, 1900 

July 	10, 1902 

Sept. 20, 1902 

Feb. 	16,1900 

April 21, 1900 

July 	3, 1902 

Feb. 	6, 1898 

May 14, 1899 

	

" 	9 528 	June 12, 1899 

	

Supreme.. 34 341 	June 23, 1902 

" 	27 370 	Sept. II, 1901 

	

Supreme, 26 77 
	

Mar. 22, 19ot 
Queens Co 20 143 

Supreme.. 33 99 April 1, 1902 

Waddy, Phebe A. (ex 
rel.), vs. John N. 
Partridge, etc...... 

Walden, George G. 
(ex rel.), vs. John 
N. Partridge, etc.. 

Walker, Emma (ex 
rel.), vs. William 

Maxwell axwell et al.. 

Wallace, John (ex 
rel.), vs. Board of 
Education 	 

Walsh, Andrew (ex 

	

rel.), vs. John M 	 
Woodbury 	 

Walsh, James (ex 

	

rel.), vs. Bernard J 	 
York et al 	 

	

Wanzor, Claude A 	 

	

(ex rel.), vs. Thos 	 
Sturgis, etc 	 

Ward, William (ex 

	

rel.), vs. John E 	 
Eustis, etc 	 

Wehr, Charles F. (ex 

	

rel.), vs. Charles H 	 
Knox et al 	 

Wells, Renillo (ex 

	

rel.), vs. John .1 	 
Scannell 	 

Wheeler, Robert T. 
(ex rel.), vs. Board 
of Health 	 

	

Whitman, Stephen E 	 
(ex rel.), vs. Solo- 
mon (,oldenkranz 
et at 	  

Whyte, Robert J. (cx 
rel.), vs. John N. 
Partridge, etc 	 . 

Wichem, John (ex 
rel.), vs. Edward 
McCue et at 	 

Wieland, William J. 

	

(ex rel.), vs. C. H 	 
Knox et al 	 

Wilbert, William F. 
(ex rel.), vs. Board 
of Elections 	 

Williams, Alida S. (ex 
rel.), vs. John Jas- 
per 	  

Willing, Karl F. (ex 

	

rel.), vs. John J 	 
Scannell 	 

Wokal, Louis (ex 
rel.), vs. Board of 
Police 	 

Wood, Edward (ex 

	

rel.), vs. Louis F 	 
Haffen 	 

Woodley, Henry (ex 

	

rel.), vs. Michael G 	 
Murphy 	 

	

Woodside Water Co 	 
(ex rel.), vs. James 
P. Keating 	 

Worrall, Charles P. 
(ex rel.), vs. Louis 
F. Haden, etc..... 

Mandamus to compel Commissioner to 
grant pension to relator as widow of 
George A. Waddy. 

Mandamus to compel recognition as 
Detective Sergeant and certification 
of payrolls. 

Certiorari to review action of Board of 
Examiners in refusing to grant a 
Grade "A" certificate to the relator. 

Certiorari to review action of Board in 
removing relator. 

Certiorari to review removal of relator 
from Street Cleaning force. 

Certiorari to review removal of relator 
from Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Contract Clerk, Fire Dept. 

Mandamus to compel assignment as 
Fireman, Dept. of Parks. 

Mandamus to compel Civil Service Com-
missioners to place name of relator on 
eligible list for Court Clerk Assistant. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator as License Fee Collector in 
Bureau of Combustibles, Brooklyn. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Sanitary In-
spector. 

Mandamus to compel appointment as 
Coroner's Physician. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Dept. 

Certiorari to review assessment on rela. 
tor's premises for Forty-eighth street 
grading in Brooklyn. 

Mandamus to compel Commissioners to 
accept examination papers for Assist-
ant Foreman, Fire Dept. 

Mandamus to compel correction of en-
rcIlment. 

Mandamus to compel placing name 
upon eligible list of teachers for pro- 
motion as principal. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position on Fire Depart-
ment, Borough of Queens. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Doorman on the 
Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Foreman, Highway Dept. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of relator 
from 1 olice Force of the Police De-
partment. 

Mandamus to compel respondent to 
issue a permit to open Mill st. and 
Orchard st., Queens, to lay a water-
main. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Inspector of Regulating, etc., Dept. 
of Highways. 

  

 

CONDEMNATION PROCEEDINGS (OTHER THAN STREET OPENING 
PROCEEDINGS). 

 

FOLIO. COMMENCED. 
	

TITLE. 

tis 272 Feb. 28, igoo Armory Board, Application of. To acquire title to certain lands on Lexington 
ave. and 25th st. and 26th st. 

30  314 Dec. 17, 1901 Armory Board, Application of. To acquire title to land on Union st., Bedford 
ave. and President st. as an armory for "Troop C." 

a6 216 April 24, isioz Bridge over Newtown creek (Queens), from Grand st., Brooklyn, to Grand 
st., 

fiver ridge52 433 Dec. 31, 1896 East 	ridge (No. 2)-Lands for approaches in New York and Brooklyn. ss 
25 494 Feb. 7, 1901 East River Bridge (No. 3)-Lands on Washington, Plymouth, Adams and John 

sts., Brooklyn, for foundation for tower. 
26 136 April to, " 	East River Bridge (No. 4)-Lands on 59th and both sts., between ist ave. and 

Avenue A Manhattan, for anchorage and pier. 
27 44 July 12, " East River Bridge (No. 4)-Lands on Vernon and Rogers avenues and East 

Erisvteerr.  a 30 290 Dec. 16, 	Eastern District Park, Berry, Nassau and Lorimer sts., Driggs and Manhattan " 
ayes., Brooklyn. 

26 426 June 15, 1901 Harlem Hospital site, Lenox ave., 136th and 137th sts. 
3) 270 Dec. 14, 1901 Park bounded by ist and 2d ayes. and E. 35th and E. 36th sts., asst Ward. 

Manhattan. 
29 310 Nov. 29, 1901 Police Department site, 5th st. between Vernon and Jackson aves., Queens. 
24 394 	" 	9, 1900 Rapid Transit Commissioners, Application of. Broadway, 122d to 135th sts. 
36 282 Sept 25, 1902 Rapid Transit Commissioners, Application of Fourth ave., 8th and gth sts. 
36 286 Sept. 25, 1902 Rapid Transit Commissioners, Application of. Broadway, 103d and 104th sts. 
46 217 July 7, 1894 Riverside Park, extension fur dock purposes. 
46 130 May 23, " 	St. Nicholas Park, 12th Ward. 
45 22 July 19, 1893 Third Avenue Bridge over Harlem river, to acquire title to property for 

approaches, etc. 

Dock Department Sites. 

Harlem river, between loath and 105th sts. 
North river, between 42d and 43d sts. 
North river, between 39th and 41st sts. 
North river, between 35th and 36th sts. 
North river, between Watts and Canal sts., running 125 feet north from Watts st. 
West at., too feet south of ,outherly line of Perry st. 
l'ier 15, East river, at or near Wail st. 
North river, between 13th and 14th sts. 
North river, between 14th and 15th sts. 
North river, between Little \Vest itth and 13th sts. 
North river, between Bloomfield and Little \Vest 12th sts., and between loth 

and 13th ayes. 
North river, between 15th and 17th sts., and between 17th and 18th sta. 
North river, between loth and Zest sts., and west side of ith ave. and Hud.  

son river. 
Pier, old 	East river, on East river, at or near Old Slip. 
Bulkheads, between 18th and igth sts., and between 19th and 20th sts., East 

river. 
Bulkhead on East river, between 2oth and 21st sts. 
Bulkhead, between 21st and 22d sts., East river, and at foot of aist at., East 
river. 

I her, old 26, East river. 
Pier, old 24, East river. 
worth river, between 18th and 23d sts. 

19 206 
19 220 

19 228 
19 244 

19 252 
19 260 

ta 

at 

411 

27, 
27, 

27, 
27, 

27, 
27, 

Dec. 29, 1894 
" 29, 
" 29. " 

Mar. 25, 1895 
25. 

Feb. 27, 1900 

" 27, " 

17 140 
47 144 
47 146 
47 152 
47 356 
47 358 
19 150 
19 166 
19 1:4 
19 190 
19 198 

35 36July 14,  1902 
35 4t July 54, 1902 
35 46 	Illy 14, 1902  
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Supreme, 35 236 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 34 449 

Supreme, 34 33 
Queens Co. 

Supreme, 	2 199 
Kings Co.. 

12 222 

• • 34 75 

Supreme.. 33 317 

Supreme.. 34 192 

Aug. 22, 1902 	Seide, Louis (ex rel.), 
vs. John E. Eustis, 
etc. 	  

Jan. 4, 5902 	Seiler, John H. (ex 

	

rel.), vs. Michael C 	 
Murphy 	 

	

Feb. 6, 5902 Sexton, Edward G 	 
(ex rel.), vs. John 
M. Woodbury 	 

	

Feb. 19,5902 Sharkey, Joseph L 	 
(ex rel.), vs. John 
M. Woodbury 	 

	

Mar. 23, 1902 Shaughnessy, John J 	 
(ex rel.), vs. Charles 
V. Fornes et al 	 

July 5, 1898 • Shea, John J. (ex 
rel.), vs. The Board 
of Police 	 

April it, 1902 	Sheridan, John (ex 
rel.), vs. Richard 
H. Adams et al 	 

Nov. 12, 1900 Smith, Henry J. (ex 
rel.), vs. Robert A. 
Van Wyck et al 	 

May 24, 1902 Smith, Philip F. (ex 
rd.), vs. William 
R. Willcox, etc 	 

Dec. 21, 5898 Smyth, Julia M. (ex 
rel.), vs. Bird S. 
Coler 	• .. 

April 17, 1902 Snyder, Leroy (ex 
rel.), vs. Police 
Commissioner, etc.. 

Dec. 28, 1898 Somerville, William 
T. (ex rel.), vs. B. 
J. York et at 	 

	

Sept. 29, 5902 Sprague, Willis D 	 
(ex rel.), vs. John 
M. Woodbury, etc. 

Sept. 11, 1902 	Standard Water Meter 
Co. (ex eel.), vs. 
Robert G. Monroe, 
etc. 	  

Sept. 16, 1902 	Steeves, John F. (ex 
rel.), vs. William 
D. Leonard et al., 
etc. 	  

Feb. 3, 1902 	Steinson, George (ex 
rel.), vs. Thomas L. 
Hamilton 	 

Sept. zo, 1902 	Steinson, George (ex 
rd.), vs. Board of 
Education 	 

Mar. 4, 19ot 	Stewart, Frank (ex 
rel.), vs. John J• 
Scannell .. 	 

June II, 1902 	Stillwaggon, 	Joseph 
B. (ex rel.), vs. 
John N. Partridge, 
etc. 	  

Mar. 6, 1902 St. Malachv's Home 
(ex rd.) vs. Board 
of Education 	 

July 9, z 901 	stro7.,Jovsse.ph Bi.., (esx 

Coler 	  

Aug. 28, 1902 Strobminger, Marie 
(ex rel.), vs. John 
H. J. Bonner, etc 	 

	

Aug. 28, 1902 Sugden, Edward D 	 
(ex rel.), vs. John 
N. Partridge, etc 	 

	

Mar. 14, 1898 Sullivan, Edward F 	 
(ex rel.), vs. The 
Board of Police 	 

	

Aug. 14, 1902 Sullivan, Hugh H 	 
(ex rel.), vs. Police 
Commissioner 	 

July 5, 1902 	Sullivan, 	Mortimer 
L. (ex rel.), vs. 
Ernst J. Lederle, 
etc. 	  

	

May 8, 1902 Sullivan, Timothy D 	 
(ex re.), vs. Dan- 
iel Campbell, etc 	 

April 14, 1898 Sutton, Mary L. (ex 

	

rel.), vs. Thomas L 	 
Feltner et at 	 

	

June 28, 1899 Suydam, George W 	, 
(ex rel.), vs. George 
C. Clausen 	 

Vaughan, John G. 
(ex re.), vs. Geo. 
Cromwell, etc..... 

Veimeister, Edmund 
C. (cx rel.), vs. 
Board of Educa-
tion and another.. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Messenger, Park Dept. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of relator 
from l'olice Dept. 

Certiorari to review removal of relator 
from Street Cleaning force. 

Certiorari to review removal of relator 
from position of Sweeper. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator as Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms, 
Board of Aldermen. 

Certiorari to review the removal of re-
lator from the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Inspector of Buildings, Dept. of Edu-
cation. 

Mandamus to compel respondents to 
examine, etc., claim for water works 
acquired by City of Brooklyn. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Shop Inspector, Park Dept. 

Mandamus to compel Comptroller to 
Correct a certain tax alleged to be 
unequal, etc. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Force. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of relator 
from the Police Force. 

Certiorari to review dismissal as Chief 
Engineer, Street Cleaning Dept. 

Mandamus to compel Commissioner to 
test water meter delivered by relator. 

Mandamus to compel respondents to re-
open proceedings in regard to claim 
fix damage to property. 

:Mandamus to compel certification of 
printed copies of papers. 

Certiorari to review dismissal as Teacher 
in Public Schools. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of relator 
from uniformed force of Fire Dept. 

Mandamus to compel placing in Grade 
1., Police Dept. 

Mandamus to compel Board to pay re 
lator a share of the school fund. 

Mandamus to compel cancellation of 
taxes and assessments on property in 
29th Ward, Brooklyn. 

Mandamus to compel respondent to dis-
charge of record mortgage executed 
by relator. 

islandanius to compel reinstatement as 
Detective Sergeant. 

Certiorari to review the removal of vela 
for from the Police Force. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Dept. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Fish Inspector. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Inspector, Dept. of Buildings. 

Mandamus to compel reduction of at 
sessment for taxation on relatsr's 
property for 5892 to 1897, inclusive. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Foreman in Pros-
pect Park. 

Mandamus to restore relator to Depart 
ment of City Works. 

Mandamus to compel respondent to en. 
force provision of Labor Law, limit, 
ing work of City employees to 8 
hours. 

Mandamus to compel Commr. to recog 
nize relator as Patrolman, Police De-
partment. 

Certiorari to review dismissal as Assist 
ant Registrar. 

Mandamus to compel removal of fruit 
stand in front of No. 262 W. 116th at 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator as Inspector of Reservoirs, 
Dept. of Water Supply. 

Mandamus to compel Commissioners to 
reinstate relator as Watchman at 
Dyker Meadow Park. 

Mandamus to compel defendants to ex-
amine relator for position of Dial. 
Supt., Street Cleaning Dept. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Assistant Chief 
Clerk, Department of Health. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Inspector, Dept. of Buildings. 

Mandamus to compel Commissioners to 
restore relator to position of Secre-
tary, Dept. of Taxes and Assessments, 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Patrolman on 
the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel the Commissioner 
to reinstate relator as Foreman in 
Bureau of Chief Engineer. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Superintendent of Buildings. 

Mandamus to compel reception of Wil. 
Liam C. Veimeister as pupil, Public 
School 12. 

Supreme, 34 181 
Kings Co.. 

" 	12 244 

" 	15 11 

Supreme.. 34 29 

" 	.. 22 272 

Supreme, 	9 537 
Queens Co 

Supreme, 11 296 
West. Co.. 

Supreme, 33 343 
Rich. Co... 

Supreme, 34 332  
Kings Co.. 

OS ..1110 373 

• • 32 114 

Feb. 

Feb. 

3, 1897 

5, 1897 

May 14, 1902 

April 14, 1902 

June 4, 1902 

June 3, 1902 

June 29, 1899 - 

Sept. 2, 1899 

May 8, 1902 

May 29, 1900 

June 12, 1899 

May 11, 1899 

April 18, 1902 

June 23, 1902 

Sweeney, James F. 
(ex rel.) 	 

Sweeney, Thomas (ex 
rel.). vs. Thomas 
Sturgis.  • 	 

Tackney, John J. (ex 

	

rel.), vs. John N 	 
Partridge, etc 	 

	

Taylor, Thomas C 	 
(ex rel.), vs. Board 
of Education 	 

	

Thompson, Thomas L 	 
(ex rel.), vs. Jacob 
A. Cantor, Prest 	 

Thompson, William 
F. (ex rel.), vs. J. 
Hampden Dough- 
erty, Coml. 	 

Tilley, Samuel J. (ex 

	

rel.), vs. George C 	 
Clausen et at 	 

	

Toomey, Sylvester J 	 
(ex rel.), vs. Charles 
H. Knox et at 	 

	

Toomey, Sylvester J 	 
(ex rel.), vs. Mich- 
ael C. Murphy 	 

Tucker, Robert J. (ex 
rd.), vs. Perez 
Stewart, etc 	 

Tyng, Charles Rock-
land (ex rel.), vs. 
T. L. Feitner et al. 

Uihlein, Peter J. (ex 
rd.), vs. Board of 
Police. 	 

Van Tassel, Ambrose 
(ex rel.), vs. Will- 
iam Dalton 	 
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FOLIO. COMMENCED. TITLE. 

48 
so 
so 

454 
309 
332 

Oct. 	16, 
July 	23, 
Nov. 27, 

Public School Sites (Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx). 

1895 	Monroe st. and Mechanic 	alley, 7th Ward. 
1896 	Washingtonville. 
1897 	95th and 96th sts., bet. 1st and zd ayes., 12th Ward. 

56 336 " 	27, " Gerard and Walton ayes., north of 157th st., 23d Ward. 
56 480 Dec. 16, " 253d st., Von Humboldt and Faraday ayes., 24th Ward. 
56 482 " 16, " 16th and 17th sts., bet. rat ave. and Avenue A, 18th Ward. 
56 484 " 16, " rat ave., bet. 9th and loth sts., 17th Ward. 
56 490 " 16, " mst st., bet. zd and Id ayes., 18th Ward. 
57 190 Dec. 31, 1897 2d st. and White Plains ave., 24th Ward. 
57 192 " 31, " 	144th and 145th sts. and College ave., 23d Ward. 
57 196 " 31, " 18th and 19th sts., 8th and 9th ayes., 16th Ward. 
57 198 " 31, " James st., bet. Oak and Cherry sts. 	4th Ward. 
57 202 " 31, " 55th st., bet. 6th and 7th ayes., 22d Ward. 
57 238 " 31, " 41st and 4act sts., zd and 3d ayes., ,9th Ward. 
57 210 " 31, " King st., bet. Varick and Congress sts., 8th Ward. 
10 306 Mar. 18, 1899 223d st., bet. Kingsbridge and Cedar ayes., 24th Ward. 
to 310 " 18, ' 135th st. and Lenox ave., 12th Ward. 
10 312 " 18, " 9ist st., 	bet. 	tot and 2d ayes., 	x2th 	Ward. 
10 316 " 18, " 57th st., bet. ad and 3d aves., 19th Ward. 
ro 318 " 18, " Webster ave., north of 187th st., 24th Ward. 
10 320 " 18, " 138th and 139th sts., bet. Lenox and 7th ayes. 	12th Ward. 
'0  324 " 18, " 1st and 2d sts., and 1st and 2d ayes. (entire block), 17th Ward. 
10 326 " 18, " 1st ave., bet. sist and 52d sts., 19th Ward. 
41 328 " 18, " Mulberry st., between Bayard and Canal sts., 6th Ward. 
36 290 Sept. 25, 1902 9th and Toth sts, Avenues 13 and C. 
36 294 25, " Elizabeth and Mott sts., bet. Spring and Prince sts. 
36 298 " 25, " Norfolk. 	Hester and Essex sts. 
36 302 " 25, 21St st., 	bet. 	zd and 3d ayes. 

ASSESSMENT PROCEEDINGS-SUPREME COURT. 

COMMENCED. PETITIONERS. ASSESSMENT FOR LOCATION OF WORE. 

May 3, 1892  Bacon, Eliza S 	  Regulating, etc.. Bradhurst ave., from 145th to [55th at. 
3. Aldhaus, Frederick 	 do do 	 do 
3. Borchelt, Henry J 	 do do 	 do 
3. Bus; 	Frederick 	 do do 	 do 

Coffin, Edmund, Jr 	 do do 	 do 
3. 	" Carlin, Elizabeth R 	 do do 	 do 
3, Dunham, David W 	 

Gruke, William 	  
do 
do 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 

Horton, James M 	 do do 	 do 
3, 	" Jarvis, Nathaniel, Jr 	 do do 	 do 

Knapp, Samuel 	  do do 	 do 
Martin 	Lydia F 	 do do 	 do 

3. 
3, 	, Moll,  HenryH 	  

Rohe, Florian 	  
Russell, Thomas 	  

do 
do 
do 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

3, 
3. 
	" 

Schmugg, Francis J 	 
Skelly, Patrick 	  
Simpkins, John 	  

do 
do 
do 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

66 Simpkins, Charles R 	 do do 	 do 
Simpkins, 	Mabel 	 uo do 	 do 

3. Simpkins, Nathaniel S 	 do do 	 do 
3, 	" Simpkins, Ruth 	  do do 	 do 
3, " Walker, 	Cornelia 	 do do 	 do 

\Volker, William M 	 do do 	 do 

Mar. 20, 1893 Bell, John 	  do First new avenue east of St. Nicholas 
ave. (Edgecomb ave.) from 145th at. 
to its junction with St. Nicholas pilled. 

zo, 	" Berrian, Emma 	 do do 	 do 
20, 	" Duffy, 	Charles 	 do do 	 do 

Doer 	John 	  do do 	 do 
202 Kavanagh, John 	 do do 	 do 
20. 	" Malay, James 	  do do 	 do 
zo, 	" Messner, Robert F 	 do do 	 do 
10. 	" Milliken, Seth M 	 do do 	 do 
zo, 	" Nichols, John W. T 	 do do 	 do 
2o, 	" Niles, Robert L 	 do do 	 do 
2o, 	" Stevenson, Hugh 	 do do 	 do 
zo, 	" Sutphen, John S 	 do do 	 do 
zo " Skelly, 	Patrick 	  do do 	 do 
20, 	" Selmes, Anna H., and ano 	 do do 	 do 
20, 	" Thompson, William 	 do dc 	 do 
20, 	" Unger, Emil 	  do do 	 do 
2o, 	" Van Renssalaer, Mansell 	 do do 	 do 
20, 	" Whitehead, Aaron P 	 do do 	 do 
TO, 	" Wright, J. H., et al., ex'rs 	 do do 	 do 

April 

May 

July 

Oct. 

Mar. 

Sept. 

01 

" 
" 
" 

116 

64 

66 

66 

44 

66 

44 

46 

46 

61 

66 

44 

44 

64 

pa 
pp 

64 

64 

" 

4, " 

,, 	" 

25, 
25, 
r2, 	" 

24, 	" 

3o, 1894 

17, 	" 
17, 	" 
17. 
	af 

17,  

17, 	" 
17, 	" 
17, 	" 

17, 
17, 
17. 
17, 
17, 
17, 
17, 
17. 

17, 
17, 
17, 
17, 
17, 
.1. 

17, 
17, 
17, 
17, 

66 17. 

17. 
17, 
17, 
17, 
17, 
17r 

1 7,  
17, 
1 7, 
17, 
17, 
17, 
1 7, 

17, 	" 

Faye, James J 	 Regulating 	Edgecombe ave., 145th at. to St. Nich- 
olas place. 

Van Buren, Mary S 	do  	 do 	 do 
Roehde, Fredericka 	do  	do 	 do 

Drury, H. J 	do  	Edgecombe ave., from 145th to 155t11 st. 
Stevenson, Hugh 	do  	 do 	 do 
Daly, 	Patrick 	 Regulating, etc.. 	 do 	 do 

Jenkins, Isabella 	 Paving 	149th 	st., 	from 	Robbins ave. 	to 	the 
Southern Boulevard. 

Van Beuren, Mary S 	Regulating, etc.. 	Edgecombe ave. 	from 145th at. to its 
junction with St. Nicholas place. 

Freeman, William D 	Paving 	st., from Robbins aye. to Southern sohult.,ar  

Freeman, Harriet A 	Paving 	149th 	st., 	from 	Robbins 	ave. 	to 	the 
Southern Boulevard. 

American Express Co 	Sewer 	Webster ave., from 165th to 184th st. 
Ascough, Horace K 	do  	 do 	 do 
Browning, William C 	do  	 do 	 do 
Babcock, 	Charles 	do  	 do 	 do 
Bell, Albert, executor, etc.. 	do  	 do 	 do 
Conlon, Mary 	do  	 do 	 do 
Coughlin, Thomas 	do  	 do 	 do 

Clocke, Eureta 	do 	do 	 do 
David Mayer Brewing Co.. do  	 do 	 do 
Dodge, William E 	 do  	 do 	 do 
Dodge, Samuel   do  	 do 	 do 
Dowd, H. J 	do  	 do 	 do 
Dodge, Peter 	do  	 do 	 do 
Dodge, John J 	do  	 do 	 do 
Eichler, 	Marie, 	as 	execu- 

trix  	do  	 do 	 do 
Eichler, Marie, et al 	do  	 do 	 do 
Egan, 	Thomas 	do  	 do 	 do 
Folz, 	Frederick 	do  	 do 	 do 
Fitzpatrick, Mary R 	do  	 do 	 do 
Finn, William, et al 	do  	 do 	 do 
Finn, Wm. E., as executor, 
etc  	do  	 do 	 do 

Gillier, 	Zeline 	do  	 do 	 do 
Home for Incurables 	do  	 do 	 do 
Holden Timothy N 	do  	 do 	 do 
Hard, Melvin F., as execu- 

tor  	do  	do 	 do 
Jerome Park Villa Site and 

Improvement Co 	do  	do 	 do 
Judge. Bridget 	do  	do 	 do 
udge, James H 	do  	do 	 do 
ountze, Herman, et al.... 	do  	 do 	 do 

Katzenberger, John W 	do  	do 	 do 
Klopfer, 	Louis 	do  	do 	 do 

Monroe onroe J 	do  	 do 	 do 
Laszewski, Emilie 	do  	 do 	 do 
Levy, Jeerson M 	do  	 do 	 do 
Marshall,

ff 
 Albert B 	do  	 do 	 do 

McElroy, Thomas H 	do  	do 	 do 
Norris, 	William H., et al.. 	do  	do 	 do 
Nehles, 	Henry 	do  	do 	 do 
New 	York 	and 	Harlem 

Railroad Co  	do  	 do 	 do 
Northern Improvement Co. do  	 do 	 do 

SUPPLEMENT. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 

COMM EN CED 	PETITIONERS. 	ASSESSMENT FOR 

New York Condensed Milk 
Co 	  do 	 

7' .1 

17, " Rechweg, John C 	 do 	 

17, " 	Siegel, Jacob 	  do 	 
17, 	Van Beuren, Alfred 	 do 	 

16, " 	Sheafer, A, W., and another, 

17, " 	Ruland, Georgianna 	 do 	 

17, " Wicke, William 	  do 	 
Weeks, Margaret 	 do 	 

shetufaaildt,  

Payne, \Villiam H 	 do 	 

Shephard, Margaret L. V., 

Odell, Andrew J 	
 do 	 

O'Connell, Patrick 	 do 	 

Paterson, Jacob M 	 do 	 

Nesbit, Francisca 	 do 	 
Osborn, William H 	 

vs. executors, etc., of P. 
W. Sheafer 	 Sewer 	 

Edward 	 do 	 

	

do 	 

	

do 	 

" 17, " Peyton, Josephine L 	 do 	 
" 17, " 	Sheafer, A. W., et al., as 

executors, etc 	  do 	 
Nov. I, " Buckbee, Isabella W 	 do 	 

" 	I, " 	Buckhee, George E., et al.. do 	 
44 	I, " Buckhout, James 	 do 	 
" 	r, " 	Buckhout, James, et al.... do 	 

1, " Meyer, Henry C 	 do 	 
Dec. 24, 1894 Schneible, Caroline 	sewer 	 

	

" 24, " Van Riper, Charles, and ano. do 	 

	

Feb. t, 1895 Lewisohn, Leonard.... ...... do 	 
" 23, " Wuytack, Maria 	 do 	 

13, " Ascough, Horace K 	Regulating 	 
13, " Dodge, Samuel 	do 
13, " 	Dodge, William F 	do 
13, " Katzenberger, John W 	do 
13, " Lowenstein, Albert L 	do 
13, 	Mehles, Henry 	do 
t3, " Northern Improvement Co 	do 
13, " 	O'Connell, Patrick 	do 	 
13 	Raszewski, Emilie 	do 
13, " Sheafer, A. W. & W. L 	, 

executors  	do 
13, " Schneible, Caroline 	do 
13, " Shephard, Margaret E. V 	, 

et al 	do 
" 13, " Van Beuren, Alfred 	do 
" 13, " Weeks, Margaret P 	do 	 

	

June 7, " Terminal Warehouse Co....Paving 	 

fuly 11, " 	Buckhout, James 	Sewer 	 

Brown, J. Romaine 	Regulating 	 

Burton, Myron C 	do 	 
Donovan, Timothy 	do 	 
Dubois, Eliza 	do 
Freise, Ernest 	do 
Farmers' Loan and Trust 

Co  	do 	 
Graham, John H 	do 	 
Holden, Timothy 	do 	 
Hanlon, Timothy 	do 
Helle, Conrad 	do 	 
Nountze, Herman, ex 'r 	do 	 
Levy, Jefferson M.... ...... 	do 

11, 1895 Morton, William H 	Regulating 	 

II, " New York and Harlem 
Railroad Co 

	
do 
do I1, " 	Odell, Andrew J 	
do " Reinhold, John 	
do 11, 	Squire, Louisa C 	 

it, " 	St. Paul's Methodist Epis- 
copal Church 

	
do 
do II, " 	Scott, Francis M 	 

11, " United States Real Estate 	
do and Trust Co 	  

Bamman, Frederick C 	Regulating, etc.. 

„. 

17, " McLaughlin Roderick 	do 

17, " Mulligan, homas 	do 

z7, ". Diette, John 	do 

17, 	McQuade, John 	do 

17, " New York, New Haven 

.  

James, Ed. R 	do 

Fullerton, John 	do 

Hilbert, William R 	do 

Droge, Henry H 	do 

Beaman, Ellen 	do 

Farley, James 	do 

Hammer, Louise 	do 
Hertleim, Christ. E 	do 

Bradley & Currier Co 

and Hartford Railroad Co. 	do 	.. 

(The)  	do 

17, " O'Brien, Patrick 	do 	.. 
" 17, ', 	Sheafer, Walter S. et al 	do 	.. 

17, ' 	Sherwood, Mary E 	do 	.. 
17, " 	Tillotson, Gouverneur 	do 	.. 
17, " 	Van Riper, Charles 	do 	.. 
17, " Weed, Benjamin 	do 	.. 
17, " 	Wheelock, William E 	do 	.. 
17, " Wiggin, Lizzie 	  • do 	.. 
19, 1895 Black, Alexander G 	Regulating, etc. 
19, " New York Central and Hud- 

son River Railroad Co 	do 
Morris Land Improvement 

Co  	do 

19, 	Franklin, Joseph H 	do 
19, 
19, 
	Burns, Thomas 	do 

Barson, Charles 	do 

19, 

19, 
1 9, 

1 9, 

19. 
19, 

	

Brown, James E 	do 

Geraghty, James 	do 

I

ones, Charles 	do 

Droge, Anna and Eliza 	do 
Ferguson, Arletta E 	do 

Droge, Henry W 	do 

ones, Charles, et al 	do 
let; William 	do 

Anderson, Andrew 	Sewer 	 

" 19, " Smith, Theodore J 	 
19, 	Crofts, Catharine A 	 do 	 

do 	 

Nov. 6, " 	Irwin, Annie M., et al 	Regulating, etc.. 

Jan. 7, 1896 Crofts, William 	 Sewer 	 

Feb. 4, " 	Hays, E. St. John, et al., 
executors, etc., of M. V. 
E. Hays 	 Regulating, etc.. 

6, " Godwin, Joseph H 	 

8, " Halpin, John 	  
8, " Lawrence, Fanny G 	 

6, " 	Fairchild, Clara 	 

8, " Johnston; William 	 

6, " Corbett, John 	  

Libby, James M., and ano 	 

McLoughlin, Arthur W 	 
Powers, Thomas J 	 

McCready, Nathaniel L 	 

Rosenbaum, Sigmund D 

	

do 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do Richards, Samuel W 	
do 8, " Spingarn, Charles 	 

9, ' 	Hays, E. St. John, et al., 
executors, etc., of M. V 
E. Hays 	  

LOCATION OF WORK. 

do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 

do 
	

do 
do 
	 do 

do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 

Webster ave., between 165th and i84th 
sts. 

do 	 do 

do 	 do 
Webster ave., from 173d to 184th at. 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

Webster ave., from 165th to 184th at. 
do 	 do 

do 
do 	 d 

d
o 
o 

Webster ave., from 173d to 184th at. 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

27th st., between nth and lath acc.... 

Burnside ave., bet. Webster and C.o• 
ton ayes. 

3d ave., from 23d Ward line to Pelham 
ave. 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
GO 	 GO 

do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 

3d ave., from 23d Ward line to Pelham 
ave. 

do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 

do 	 do 

Brook ave., from New York and Harlem 
Railroad to a point south of 132d at. 

do 	 do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

Juliet st., from Mott to Walton ave. 

do 	 do 

do 	 do 

i53d st., from Morris to Railroad ave. 
do 	 do 

3d ave., from 23d Ward line to Pelham 
ave. 

Eagle ave., between 149th and 163d sts. 
do 	 do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	 do 

do 	 do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 

Ogden ave., between Birch and Orchard 
sts. 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 

3d ave., from 23d Ward line to Pelham 
ave. 

Ogden ave., bet. Birch and Orchard sta. 

Kingsbridge rd., from 19oth st. to Har. 
lens river. 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

46 

66 

44 

66 

44 

Oct. 

May 

44 

64 

11, 

II, 

1/, 

11, 

11, 
11, 

64 

44 

44 

66 

66 

jU4■Y  

Sept. 19, 
19, 

• • 

• • 
• • 
. • 

8, " 
8. 

" 

do 	 do 	 do 

May 19, " Duempelmann, Caroline....Paving.......• • • • Stanton at., from Cannon to Tomp- 
kins at. 

" 19, " 	Greenwold, Hannah 	. do ...... ..... 	 do 	 do 
19, " Kulla, Jacob  	 do 	 do 

88 
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23, " 	Banks, Henry W 	 do .......... .  
3, 1896 Field, Augustus E 	Paving 	 

do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	 do 

do 
	 do 

do 
	 do 

Rivington st., from Cannon to Tomp-
kins at. 

do 
	

do 
do 
	 do 

Broad st., from 
do 
	Pearl to South st. 

do 
do do 
do do 
do do 

Moore at., from Pearl to South st. 

do 	 do 

Jones lane, from Front to South st. 
Washington st., from Bank to Ganse-

voort st. 

• • •• • • ..... 
• • •• • • ..... 
• • •• • • ..... 

• • •• • • ..... 

Lewis, Margaret 	 do 
Hicks, Sarah, estate of 	 do 
Brunich, Henry 	 do 
Ferris, Warren 	 do 
McNulty, John 	 do 

Clark, Nathan, executor 	 do 

Lippman, W. 	  do 
Sackmann, D. 	  do 

	

Stollberg, F. A   do 
Levy, Jefferson M 	 do 
Woolsey, Theodore B 	 do 
Zinssen, William and August do 
Coursen, Alfred C 	 do 

Schell, John H 	  do 
Cruikshank, Dwight P., ex- 

ecutor, etc. 	  do 

44 

40 

id 

dit 

July 

1111 

411 

1111 

if 

Dec. 

23, 
23, 
23, 
23, 
23, " 

23, 23,  CI 

Terminal Warehouse Co....Paving 

Sabo, Frederick C 	Sewer 	 
Danzig, Simon, and ado-. do 	 
Eckes, John 	  do 	 
Simons, Marian F 	 do 	 
Schell, Edward P., et al., 

executors, etc 	 do 	 

Farley, Peter 	 Paving 

Farley, Peter 	 Paving 

	 13th ave., from 27th to 3oth st. 

Tinton ave., bet. Kelly and Home st. 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

do 	 do 

	 \Vest st., from Battery pl. to Gans& 
voort st. 

	 West st., from Battery pl. to Ganse- 
voort st. 

6, " 	Hall, Austin, as executor, 

	

etc.     do 	 
6, " 	Hinman, A. Josephine, et al. do 	 
6, " Paine, Naomi C 	 do . 	 
6, " Sherry, John 	  do 	 
6, i897 Low, Abbot A 	 Paving 	 
6, ' 	Schmitz, Henry and Caro- 

line 	  do 	 
6, " 	State Trust Co., as trustee, 

etc 	  do 	 
6, " White, Salome E 	 do 	 

6, " Harris, Dwight M 	 do 	 Cuyler's alley, from Water 
6, " Herriman, William H 	 du  	do 
6, " McAndrew, Samuel 	 do  	do 

6, z87 Chard, Richard J 	Paving 	 Depeyster st., from Water to South st. 
6, " Durkee, Eugene R 	 do  	do 	 do 
6, " 	Roosevelt, James R., et al., 

as trustees 	  do  	do 	 do 

to South st 
do 
do 

do 
	 do 

do 
	 do 

do 
	 do 

do 
	 do 

Burling slip, from Pearl to South st. 

do 	 do 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 

F.rtheiler James 	 do 	 Fletcher st, 	from Pearl to South at. 
lister, Edwin 	  do  	do 	 do 
Milton, William F 	 do  	do 	 do 
Russell, Helen R 	 do  	do 	 do 
Talman, William G 	 do  	do 	 do 

Mar. i6, Lap? Dempsey, Guy C 	Paving 	 Greenwich st., from Vesey to Barclay at 
19, 	Mount Morris Real Estate 

Association 	 Outlet sewer 	 Bungay st. 

0 	S.,  44 

44 	8,  
0 	8.  
44 	8„,  
114 	8,  0 

2o, 
411 

dd 
23, 
23, 
23 
23, 
23, 

OS 

dd 

May 24, 

Tune 9, 

411 

Mar. 

	

" 12, " Schacht, August 	 
Sept. 23, " 	Ely, Henry B., et al., trus- 

	

tees of William Astor, etc. do 	 
28, " Pierce, Ray V 	  do 	 
28, " Chard, Richard J 	 do 	 
28, " Helme, George A 	 do 	 
28, " 	Carroll, Pierce G 	 do 	 
28, " De Groot. William 	 do 	 
28, " Durkee, Eugene R 	 do 	 
28, " Hemisoth, William 	 do 	 
28, " Sterry, George R 	 do 	 

29. 	Pettit, John 	  

28, " Pettit, John 	  do 	 
29, Cronin, Cornelius F 	Paving 

do 	 

29. 	Irwin, John H 	
 do 	 

	

do 	 
29, :: 
	

Scheel, Gesina R 	 

29. ' 	 do 	 Haas, Kalman S 	 
29, " 	Chard, Richard J 	 

29, :: K

Roawnelannladley. ,HHeRrman F 	
 do 	 

	

do 	 
	 do 	 

29, " 	Grefe, Francis 	  do 	 
29, " 	Schroeder, Nicholaus 	 do 	 
29, " Dean, Charles G 	 

	

do 	 
29, " Loew, William L 	  

	

do 	 
Sept. 29, 18p7 Leggett, Laura L 

	

Paving 	
 29, 	Andrews, A 	  d 	  do 

do 	 I'ine st, from Pearl to South st. 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

Peck slip, from Pearl to South st. 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

Oliver st., from Cherry to South st. 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

James slip, from Water to South at. 
do 	 do 

Hockman, Anna, et al 	 do 
Bijur, Isaac 	  do 
Wolffe, Christopher 	 do 
Schermerhorn, John C. L. do 
Knickerbocker Ice Co 	 do 

411 
	19, 
0  2i, 
" 21, 

" 21, 

Downey, John 	  Paving 	 
Apfel, Solomon 	 do 
Arfman, John W 	 do 
Drake, Lawrence 	 do 
Hirschberg, Johanna 	 do 
Murphy, James D 	do 
Post, Laura J 	  do 
Schreyer. John 	do 
Arthur Co 	  do 

1p8 Fine st., from Pearl to South st. 
Catharine st., from Cherry to South st. 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

	 Front st., from Whitehall to Roosevelt 
st. 

do 	 do 
Fletcher st., from Pearl to South st. 
Gouverneur slip, from Water to South 

st 
13th ave., from 87th to 88th st. 
Fletcher st., from Peearl to South st. 

do 	 do 
West st., from Battery to Gansevoort st. 
13th ave., from 18th to 23d st. 

Houston st., 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

from Lewis to Mangin st. 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
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" 

Dec. 

" 

66 

66 

" 
., 

" 

" 
"- 

" 

00 

Jan. 

d4 

" 

44 

Jan. 

41 

sa 

Feb. 

Mar. 

44 

dd 

8, 
8, 

8, 

8, 

29, 
3o, 

29,  

30,  
3o, 
3o, 
3o, 
3o,
3o, 
3o, 
3o, 
3o,
3o, 
3o, 
3o, 
30, 
3o, 
3o, 
3o, 
3o, 
3o, 
30, 
3o, 
3o, 
3o, 

3o, 
3o. 

30, 

30, 
30, 

30. 

30, 
30, 

30, 

30,  

30,
3o, 
3o 
3o, 
3o, 
3o, 

3o 

3o, 
5, 
5, 

5' 16, 

29, 

29, 

29, 

29, 

29, 

29, 

29, 

29, 
29, 

2, 9, 
29, 

29, 
29. 

29, 

29, 
29, 
29, 
29, 
29,  

10. 

30,  
30. 
30, 
30, 
30, 
30, 
30. 
30, 

30, 
30. 
30. 

3. 

8, 
8. 
8, 
6. 

6, 
6, 

6, 

6, 

	

" 	Freeborn, 	George C 	do 	 

	

" 	Hawley, Irad, as executor, 
etc.  	do 	 

1896 	Rosenblatt, Simon A., and 
ano 	 Paving 	 

	

" 	Winthrop. Buchanan 	do 	 

	

" 	New 	York 	and 	Harlem 
Railroad 	Co 	 Regulating, etc. 

Wynkoop, Henrietta, et al 	Paving 	 
Bradley, Michael \i 	do 	 

Morris, Henry L 	do 	 

	

" 	Budd, John J 	do 	 

	

" 	Carse, Samuel  	do 	 

	

.. 	Deane, Catherine A 	do 	 
American Distributing Co. 	do 	 

	

, 	Edgerton, Theodore 1...... 	do 	 

	

, 	
Howell, 	Annie 	do 

	

',' 	Hollings, John  	do 	 

	

, 	
Heidgerd, Herman  	do 	 

	

', 	Kyle, James  	do 	 
Kuper, George D 	do 	 

	

" 	Lammers, John H 	do 	 

	

" 	Meyer, Frederick  	do 	 

	

0 	Menken, J. Henry 	do 	 

	

', 	Michaels, Matilda H 	do 	 , ' 
Menke, Simon  	do 	 

	

" 	l'ettit, 	John  	do 	 

	

" 	Purroy, Henry D 	do 	 

	

',' 
' 	

Rhoade, John 14 	do 	 
 Stevenson, 	William 	L.... 	do 	 
 Stegman, 	J. 	Henry 	do 	 

Springstein, Levi  	do 	 

	

" 	Thompson, Morris S., trus- 
tee, 	etc.  	do 	 

' 

	

",, 	White, Ann  	do 	 
Woodcock, William T., et 

al., 	executors  	do 	 

Apgar, Mahlon  	do 	 

Caverly, John L 	do 	 
Clerk, Fannie E 	do 	 
Gordon, Henry W 	do 	 
Hall, Austin, and others.. 	do 	 
Littell, Amos C 	do 	 
Lewi, 	David 	do 	 
Murray, 	Edith, 	executrix, 

etc.  	do 	 
Miller, Daniel S., executor, 

etc.  	do 	 
Payne, David S 	do 	 
Ruhe, Francis H., and ano. 	do 	 

	

", 	Adams, Albert J 	do 	 

	

, 	
Delancey, Elizabeth D.... 	do 

	

"., 	Davis, 	Silas  	do 	 
Falls, Thomas J 	do 	 

	

" 	Werner, 	Philip 	do 	 

	

" 	Metropolitan 	Street 	Rail- 
way Co.  	do 	 

	

" 	Penniman, George H 	do 	 

	

" 	Thorne, Mary A. W 	do 	 
18?7 	Coursen, Alfred C 	do 

Morgan, Thomas, ex'r, etc 	do 	 

Coursen, Alfred C 	do 	 
Culbert, 	Sarah 	L., 	et 	al.. 	do 	 

	

" 	Union Trust 	Co., as trus- 
tee, 	etc., 	of 	Robert 	H 	 

 	do 	 

	

" 	Pearsall, Thomas W., et al., 
trustees  	do 	 

Welsh, S. Charles, as exe- 
cutor, etc.  	do 	 

Fleming, 	Charles 	E., 	and 
another  	do 	 

Langdon, Woodbury G.... 	do 	 

	

1897 Wood, Samuel H 	Paving 	 

	

" 	Wilson, John C 	do 	 

Rhinelander, Serena  	do 	 
Vanderpoel, 	Augustus 	H., 

committee of Henry Long 	do 	 
Loeb, Solomon 	do 	 
Ottinger, 	Moses 	do 	 
Wolff, Lewis S 	do 	 

Rhinelander, 	William 	.... 	do 	 
Stephens, Anna C., execu- 

trix, 	etc.  	do 	 
Brower, 	John 	Le 	Roy, 

executor, etc.  	do 	 
Astor, Caroline W 	do 	 
Fengado, Augustus 	dc 	 
Gutwillig, 	Alfred 	do 	 
Roe, Alfred, as trustee, etc. 	do 	 
United New Jersey Railroad 

and Canal Co 	do 	 
Terminal Warehouse Co....Sewers 	 

Cornell, J. B. & J. M 	do 	 
Baylies, 	Nathalie 	E 	do 	 
Crane, Hiram A 	do 	. 	 
Cornell, J. 	M 	do 	 
Dunbar Box and Lumber Co 	do 	 
Graham, John R., Jr 	do 	. 	 
Manhattan Lumber Co 	do 	 
Stokes, Thomas, and ano... 	do 	 

Anderson, Andrew 	Regulating etc.. 
Croft, 	William 	do 
Rose, Harriet M 	do 
New York, New Haven and 

Hartford Railroad Co 	Paving 	 
Pell, 	Frederick 	A., 	and 

ano., 	trustees 	do 	 
Pell, John H., trustee, etc.. 	do 	 
Screw Dock Co 	do 	 
Pennsylvania Railroad Co.. 	do 	 
Pyle, tames T., and ano.... 	do 	 

	

" 	Taylor, John C 	do 	 

	

" 	Pearsall, Thomas W 	do 	 

Dempsey, Guy C 	do 	 
Graham, Joseph F 	do 	 
Hall, William Henry 	do 	 

Rutgers st, bet. Cherry and South sts. 

	

do 	 do 

Rutgers st., bet. Cherry and South sts. 

	

do 	 do 

	

Vanderbilt 	ave., 	East, 	from 	165th 	to 
17oth 	St. 

Gouverneur la., frog Pearl to South st 

	

do 	 do 

Washington st., from Bank to Ganse-
voort st. 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

Chambers st., from West to Greenwich 
st. 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

James slip, from Cherry to South st. 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

Cherry at., from East to Jackson st. 

	

do 	 do 

Gouverneur la., front Pearl to South st 

	

 	Broad st., 	from Pearl to South st. 
Washington st., from Bank to Ganse 

voort at. 
Moore st., from Pearl to South st. 
Washington st., from Bank to Ganse 

voort st. 

West at., from Battery place to Ganse 
voort at. 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

\Vest st., from Battery place to Ganes- 
voort 	st. 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 
Lath and i3th ayes., bet. 27th and loth 

sts. with branches. 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

Birch st., from Wolf at. to Marcher ave 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

South st., from Whitehall to Corlears st 

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 
do 	 do 

	

Washington 	st., 	from 	Clarkson 	to 
Spring st. 

Jackson slip, from Water to South st 

	

do 	 do 

Greenwich st., from Pearl to South st. 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

Parr, Benjamin, as executor, 
etc 	  do 	 Greenwich st., from Vesey to Barclay st 

Aug. 3, " 	Graham, Charles D., et al., 
executors, etc 	  do  	do 	 do 

16,  

io, 
10, 
26: " 

3, 
12, 
I 2, 
12, 
12, 
12, 
12, 
12,  
13,  

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

	 Houston st., 

3 1 , 
Feb. 2, 
" 	2, 

6,6 

" 	2, 
" 	1, 

do 	 do 

AO 

Dec. 

Dec. 

Jan. 

g: 

Oct. 12, " 

i3, " 	Banks, Henry W 	 do 
13, " 	Brown, John J. 	 do 
13, . 	Charo, Richard J 	 do 
13, 	Coursen, Alfred.   do 
13, . 	Chisholm, George E 	 do 
13, 	Cruikshank, Dwight P., ex- 

ecutor, etc 	  do 
13, Dooley, William 	 do 
13, :: 	Hutchins, Horace A 	 do 
13, 	Langdon, Woodbury G. 	 do 
13, .... 	Lester, Edwin 	. 	 do 
13, 	Manson, Donald A 	 do 
13, 	Metropolitan Street Rail- 

way Co 	  do 
13, 	Zophar Mills   do 
13, 	Morris, Henry L 	 do 
13, 	Pettit, Alida 12 	 do dil 

1.3,  .. 	Roe, Alfred 	  do 
13, 	Rowland, H. Edwards 	 do 
13, 	Smith, Fleming 	 do 
13, 	Townsend, John 	 do 
1
3, .. 

Wardenburg, George 	 do 
13, 	Woolsey, Theodore B 	 do 
13, 	Rosenson, Levi   do 
13, 	Smith, James W., and an- 

other  	 do ....... ....  
13,1828  Arnold, Benjamin R 	Paving...... ..... 
13, 	Cosgrove, Barnett 	 do 	...... ..... 

30, " Bangs, Francis S 	 do 		 
3o, " Bronson, Alice W 	 do 		 
3o, " Farmers' Loan and Trust Co do 
3o, " Frobriand, Mary de 	 do 
30, :: 	Hamilton, Clare 	 do 
3o, , 	Hubbard, Mary H 	 do 
3o, ' 	Man, William 	  do 
3.), " 	Smith, William H 	 do 

White, Matilda W 	 do 
30, ' 	Bishop, F. V. C 	 do 

Crocheron, Mary Y 	 do . 	 
Crocheron, Lena A 	 do 	 
New York Central and Hud- 

son River Railroad Co....Improvement 	 

3o, " Arthur Company 	Paving 	 

Rheinfrank, John, et al.... 
Cooper, John J., at al 	 
Deibel, Marie . 	  
De Lacy, Sarah A 	 
Neus, Henry, et al 	 
Pearsall, Samuel H 	 
Trustees of the Morgan 

School Fund 	 
2, " Wash, Marc 	  

Hackemeister, Henry 	 do 	 
Metropolitan Street Railway 

Co. 	  do 
Metropolitan Street Railway 

Co. 	  do 
Cornell, John B., and John 

M. 	  do 
Wetmore. Edith M. R., et al 	 do 
Durkee, Eugene 	 do 

Steinhart, Israel, et al., ex'r 	 do 
Hoboken Ferry Company 	 Paving 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

do 
do 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

	 Catharine st., from 

91st st., from Avenue A to Harlem river. 

95th st., from ist ave. to Harlem river. 

96th st., from xst ave. to Harlem river. 

13th ave., from 26th to 27th at. 
Broome st. 
Pine st., from Pearl to South st. 

Fletcher st., from South to Pearl st 
	 West st., from Battery pl. to Gans* 

voort st. 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

155th st., from St. Nicholas place to Ma-
comb's Dam road. 

Front st., from Whitehall to Roosevelt 
at 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

from Lewis to Mangin st. 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

Cherry to South st. 

0 

89 
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" 	2, " Astor, William Waldorf 	Crosswalks....... 
2, " Pinkneyary G. 	do 
2, 	 F " Keller, Frederick  	do 

" 	14, " 	Zophar Mills 	 Paving........... 

Columbus ave. and t23d st. 
do 
do 

Front st., from Whitehall to Roosevelt 
st. 

Todd, Margaret D 	 
Floyd, John G 	 do 	..... 
Gerken, John 	  do ........... 
Stevens, Calvin A 	 
Murray, Patrick 	 
Cornell, John M. 	 
Cornell, lohn M., executor 	 
Ferris, Charles \V 	 do ........... 
Merrill, Edward M 	 
Mitchell Vance Co 	 do ........... 
Sloane, Thomas E 	 do ........... 
Zucher, Levett & Loeb Co 	 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

25th st., from 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

loth to 13th ave. 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

April 29, 
July  14> 

14, 
14, 
1 4, 
14, 
14, 
14, 

1, .. 26, 
Mar. 15, 
" Is, 

14, 
14, 
14, 
14, 

14, 

14, 
14. 

Bayliss, Edmund L 	 do 
Crane, Hyram A., et al 	 do 
Breen, V illiam, et al 	 do 
Dunbar Box and Lumber 

Co 	  do 
Hamilton, Gertrude V. C 	, 

guardian, etc. 	 do 
Cartridge, Charles R 	 do 
Stokes, Thomas L 	 do 

25th st., from 
do 
do 

do 
do 
do 

ith to 13th ave. 
do 
do 

do 
do 
do 

64 
do 	 do 

July 14,1888 
66 

20, 
20, 
20, 

20, " Grinnell. Laura B 	 do 	 

14, 
20, 

14, 
14, 

66 

Metropolitan Street Railway 
Co 	 Paving 	 

Mitchell Vance Co 	 do 	..... 
Metropolitan Street Railway 

Co 	  
Harris, Stanley G 	 do 	.... 
Schnugg, Francis J 	 do ...... 

Foster, Caroline 	 do ........... 
Grinnell, Laura B 	 
Foster, Caroline 	 ... Sewer 	 

Astor, William Waldorf.... do 	 

24th st., from loth ave. to Hudson river. 
do 	 do 

23th st., from loth ave. to Hudson river. 
Catharine st, from Cherry to South st. 
	 t58th st., from Boulevard Lafayette to 

Hudson River Railroad tracks. 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

Boulevard Lafayette, from 158th st to 
summit north. 

do 	 do 
5th ave., between Waverley pl. and 31st 

st. 
" 25, " New York and Harlem 

Railroad Co. 	Paving........... 

Aug. 19, z8p8 Boldt, George C. 	Sewer 	 
22, ' 	Astor, John Jacob 	 do 	 

Sept. 13, " Knapp, Theodore A., et at,  
executors 	  do 	 

: 	13, 	Speiden, Clement C., Jr.... do 	 
14, 	Knapp, Maria M., et al.... do 	 ... 

" 27, " Irwin, John D. F. 	Paving.- ..... 

" 3o, " flagon,. Joseph F 	 do 
Oct. 4, " Hoyt, Louis T 	 Sewer 	 

" 	5, 	Jones, Eleanor M 	Paving.- ..... 

,  
7, 

Levy, Jefferson M 	 
Kipp. Isaac L., executor, 

etc 	 Sewer. 
" 22, " 	Austin, Mary M 	Paving...... .... 

Railroad ave., West, from 16,c1 to 165th 
st. 

5th ave., bet. Waverley pl. and gist st. 
64th st., between Madison and 5th ayes. 

Boulevard, between 158th st..and sum-
mit north. 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 

Front st., from Whitehall to Roosevelt 
st. 

do 	 do 
5th ave., between Waverley pl. and 

31st st. 
Front st., from Whitehall to Roosevelt 

st. 
do 	 do 

5th ave., bet. Waverley pl. and 31st st. 
Firnt st., from Whitehall to Roosevelt 

st. 
31,  

Nov. 	1o, 

64 x6, 
x8, 

44 

44 

66 

Cosgrove, Barnet 	 
Miller, John B 	  

Taylor, John E 	 

Henry, Mary T. A., et at 	 
Pearsall, Thos. W., as exec- 

utor, etc. 	  

do 	...... ..... 

do 	...... ..... 

do 	...... ..... 

do 	 do 
z58th st., from Boulevard Lafayette to 

Hudson River Railroad tracks. 

	

 	Front st., from Whitehall to Roosevelt 
st. 

Catharine st., from Cherry to South st. 

Front at., from Whitehall to Roosevelt 
st. 

44 28,  44 Horne, Samuel 	 do 	 do 
Dec. 20, Bop,, Thomas H 	 do 	. 	 Webster ave., from 165th to T84th st. 

20, Euckhout, James 	 do 	. 	 do 	 do 
20, Bush, John S 	  do 	. 	 do 	 do 

66 20, Crane, Warren C 	 do 	 do 	 do 
2o, Cox, Catherine 	  do 	 do 	 do 
20, Dodge, Samuel 	  do 	 do 	 do 
2o, Dodge, William E 	 do 	 do 	 do 
20, Eichler, Marie 	  do 	 do 	 do 
20, Foley, 	Julia 	R 	  do 	 do 	 do 
20, Griggs, Elizur D 	 do 	 do 	 do 
20, Hartmann, Adam 	 do 	 do 	 do 

44 20, Ilunneke, Henry, Jr 	 do 	 do 	 do 
20, Kahrs, Gustave 	  do 	 do 	 do 
20, Katzenberger, lohn \V 	 do 	 do 	 do 
20, Leonhardt, C. L. G 	 do 	 do 	 do 

66 

di 
20, 
20, 66 

Lomas, Robert T., Jr 	 
Montsaulnier, Contesse de 	 

do 	 
do 	 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 

20, Mehles, 	Henry 	  do 	 do 	 do 
20, McGrath, Lawrence 	 do 	 do 	 do 

2o, New York and Harlem Rail- 
road Co 	  do 	 do 	 do 

66 2o, Northern Union Gas Co.... do 	 do 	 do 
20, " Patterson, Jacob M 	 do 	 do 	 do 

14 20, Shepard, 	Margaret 	L. 	V 	, 
et 	al 	  do 	 do 	 do 

20, " Shepard, Margaret L. V.... do 	 do 	 do 
d• 

d6 

20, 
20, 
2o, 

" 
" 
" 

Schmid, 	Elizabeth 	 
Van Beuren, Alfred 	 
Maytack, Adolph J 	 

do 	 
do 	 
do 	 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

20,  " Zbrowski, William E. M.... do 	 do 	 do 
44 as, " Ca:nmann, Henry J 	 do 	 Water st., from Whitehall st. 	to 	Rut,  

gers sl. 

Dec. 21,  1898 Hecker-Jones Milling Co... Paving 	 

Leroy, E. A 	do 	 

Water st., from Whitehall st. to 	Rut- 
gers sl. 

do 	 do 
" 2r, " 

	

Lorillard, 	Jacob, 	et 	al 	, 

	

trustees, 	etc 	  do 	 do 	 do 
" 21, " Monsell, Eugene 	 do 	 do 	 do 
" 21, " Stevens. Byers N. 	 do 	 do 	 do 
" 21, " Tillotson, M. M 	 00 	 do 	 do 
" 27, " Eichler, 	Maria 	  do 	 do 	 do 
" 28, " Adams, Albert J 	  do 	 do 	 do 

28, " Bishop, Florence V. C 	 do 	 do 	 do 
28 Chard, 	Richard 'J 	 do 	 do 	 do 

" 28, " Coursen, Alfred C 	 do 	 do 	 do 
28, Davis, 	Silas 	  do 	 do 	 do 

Dec. 28, 1898 Durkee, Eugene R 	 do 	 Water st., from Whitehall st. to Rut. 
gers sl. 

28, " Falls, Thomas J 	 do 	 do 	 do 
28, " French, Charlotte E 	 do 	 do 	 do 
28, " Harris, 	Stanley 	G., 	et 	al 

executors, 	etc 	 do 	 do 	 do 
28, " Hyde, E. Francis 	 do 	 do 	 do 
28, " Lichtenstein, 	Bernhardt.... do do 	 do 

.:` 28, 
28, 

" 
" 

Lichtenstein, Julius, et al... 
McAndrews 	James J 	 

do 	 
do 	 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 

28, " Penniman, George H., trus- 
tee, 	etc 	  do 	 do 	 do 

28, " Phillips, William L 	 do 	 do 	 do 
28, " 

	

Stewart, 	William 	R., 	re- 

	

ceiver, 	etc 	  do 	 do 	 do 
28, " Thomson, William A 	 do 	 do 	 do 
28, " Weinstein, 	Morris 	 do 	 do 	 do 
28, " Woolsey, Theodore B 	 do 	 do 	 do 
28, " Penniman, George H., trus- 

tee, 	etc 	  do 	. 	 Grand st., from Goerck to East st 

44 

ag, 

29, 
29, 
29, 
9, 

29, 

" 

‘‘ : ,. 

:. 

Adams, Henry C 	 

ett Blod, Emma D 	 g 
Dornhusch, William F 	 
Lorillard. Louis, et al 	 
Roosevelt, W. Emlen 	 E 
Tilden, 	William 	 

do 	. 	 

do 	 
do 	 
do 	 
do 	 
do 	 

Water st., from Whitehall st to Rut-
gers al. 

de 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

29. " Bisson, M 	  do 	 Webster ave., from 165th to atth st. 

31 . Collins, John G., et al 	 do 	 alit st., from soth to 13th ave. 
31, Hofferboth, 	Charles......... do 	 do 	 do 
31 , Knox, Smith Herbert 	 do 	 do 	 do 

5d 
31, McClave 	John 	. do 	 do 	 do 
31, Myers, *rederick S 	 do 	 do 	 do 
31, Ogden, E. Hudson 	 do 	 do 	 do 

Faucher, James H 	Paving. 	 
Grinnell, George B., Presi• 

lest. rte 	 Sewer 	 

Grinnell, George B., Presi• 
dent, etc 	 Paving 	 

Fanning, George W., et al.. do 	 

Holtgrewe, Henry W 	Regulating, etc.. 

Beach, Willard P 	do 
Blundell, Elizabeth 	do 

Norton, Jane P 	Paving 

Stevenson, Robert W., trus- 
tee, etc 	 Regulating, etc.. 

Tiffany, Lyman, et al 	do 
Tiffany, Henry D 	do 
Tiffany, Henry D., trustee 	 

etc.  	do 
Grubert, Charles A 	do 

May 31, " Hencken, Hancke, et al 	Paving 	 

	

June 2, " 	Bronx Realty Co 	Regulating, etc.. 

" 	T, " 	Lesher, Arthur S 	 ...Paving 	 
" 22, " Dry Dock, East Broadway 

and Battery Railroad Co.. do 	 

	

22, " 	Keteltas, Arnold, et al 	 do . 	 

1st ave., from 32d to 38th at. 

Boyles...A Lafayette, bet. 158th at. and 
summit. 	- 

158th st., from Boulevard Lafayette ta 
Hudson River Railroad tracks. 

zst ave., from pd to 36th st. 

167th st., from Prospect to Westchester 
ave. 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 

167th st., from Prospect to Westchester 
ave. 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 

do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 

Lewis st, bet. Houston and 8th sts. 

167th at., from Prospect to Westchester 
ave. 

93th at., from lit ave. to East river. 

Corleara at., from Grand to South at. 
do 	 do 

&pr. 5, 

	 sist st., from zoth to 13th ave. 
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31, 	" 
:‘4 SI, 	" 

31, 	" 
31, 44  
31,

.. 
31, „  

44 31, „  
31, 
31, 	" 

31, 	" 

31. 	", 
31, 

" 
31 , 
31 , 

Jan. 	5, 1899 
5, 	" 
5. 

" 	5, 
.. 	5,  

5. 
Jan. 	5, 1890 

5, 	" 
" , 	5,:: 
; 	5, 
: 	5, 	0  

5, 	: 
3, ° 	. 8. 	.. 5, 

5, 	0  
5, 	" 
5, 	" 

5, 	0  

5, 1899 

12, 
12, 
12, 
12, •• 12, 
12, 
12, 

12,  

1 1, 

13,  

40 17, 
17, 

• 6 
17, 

17. 

30, 

Feb. 	a. 
2, 
2, 

44 2,  
3,  

de 2, 
2, 

44 
2, 

64 
2, 

id a, 
4a 

2, 

66 	 66 18, 
61 18, 

18, 

18, 

18, 
id 	 44 18, 

14 18, 
20, 

2o, 	" 
Mar. 	7, 	" 

7. 	" 

7, 
" 	7, 	" 

Mar. 23, 1899 
23, 
23, 

23, 
23, 
23, 
23, 

23, 

46 
23, 

54 	 64 
23. 
23, 

•• 
23, 

44 
23, 
23, 
23, 
23, 
23, 
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Christy, Charles R 	do 	 
T. Donahoe Steam Marble 

Works  	do 	 
Hull, Eliza N 	do 	 
Hofferboth, 	Charles 	do 	 
Levering, Wm. M., et al... 	do 	 
McClave, John 	do 	 
Norton. George F., et al.... 	do 	 
Ogden, E. Hudson, et al.. 	do 	 
Sharot, Stephen W.... ...... 	do 	 

Renisen, Charles, et al 	do 	 

Schultz, 	Louis 	do 	 
Levering, Wm. M., et al.... 	do 
Lyall, _lames, et al 	do 	 
Donnelly, Catherine M 	do 	 
Sawyer. Man. Electric Co.. 	do 	 

Andrews, James E 	do 	 
Brown, Mary 	do 	 
Cornell, John B., et al 	do 	 
Field, Augusta C 	do 	 
Johnson, 	Francis E 	do 	 
McDonald, Joseph 	do 	 
Metropolitan Street Railway 

Co 	 Paving 	 
Mills, Abner B 	do 	 
Myers, Fred. S 	do 	 
Seeber, 	Eustace 	do 	 
Sloan, Thomas E 	do 	 
Shute, Noah B 	do 	 
Furls' Soils, John 	do 	 
West Side Bank 	do 	 
Zucker & Leavitt & Loeb 

Co  	do 	 

Morris, Augustus N 	do 	 
Livingston, Juliet 151 	do 	 
De Peyster, Augusta 	do 	 

Myers, Frederick P 	do 	 

Cornell, John B 	Paving 	 
Metropolitan Street Railway 

Co  	do 	 
Blodgett, Abby 	B., 	as ex- 

ecutrix, 	etc 	do 	 

Hall, 	Eliza N 	do 	 
Levering, William M 	do 	 
Lyall, James, et al 	do 	 
McClave, John 	do 	 
Moore, 	Patrick 	do 	 
Norton, George F., et al... 	do 	 
Sharot, Stephen W., execu- 

tor, 	etc 	do 	 
Smith, Robert Knox 	do 	 

Mead. 	Frederick 	do 	• .... 

McAuley 	Water Street Mis- 
sion  	do 	 

Chambers, James, et al 	do 	 
Spencer, William A., et al., 
trustees, 	etc 	do 	 

Ketelas, Alice, et al 	do 	 

Hulbert, Wm. S 	do 	 

Rosenblatt, Simon, et al.... 	do 	 

Nelson, William 	 Regulating, etc.. 
Seaman, Alfred P. W 	do
Corsa, James J 	do 	 
Woolf, Eugene T 	do 	 
Bopp, Thomas H 	do 	 
Singhi, Henry \V 	do 	 
Carpenter, Francis 0 	do 	 
Duncan, 	Minna 	do 	 
Atkinson, Jane 	do 	 
Hanley, Edward 	do 	 
Bisson, Margaret A 	do 	 

Herzog, 	William 	 Paving 	 

Jennings, Frederick B 	do 	 
Metropolitan Street Railway 

Co.  	do 	 
Kimball, 	Alfred 	R., 	execu- 

tor  	do 	 
General 	Incandescent 	Arc 

Light Co 	do 	 
O'Brien, Mary E 	do 	 
Daly, David J 	do 	. 	 

Kaiser, Joseph B 	Regulating, etc. 

Bruestle, 	George 	Paving 	 
Anderson, E. Ellery 	do 	 
Kaufmann, 	Gottlieb, 	indi- 

vidual y, and as executor, 
etc.  	do 	 

Plunket, 	Mary 	do 	 
White, William H 	do 	 

Astor, John Jacob 	Sewers 	 
Astor, William \V 	do 	 
Berthet, 	Emily 	C 	do 	 
Israelson, Jacob 	do 	 
Kipp, 	Isaac L 	do 	 
Langdon, Woodbury G 	do 	 
Langdon, 	Woodbury 	G., 

trustee  	do 	 
Metropolitan 	Street 	Rail- 

road Co 	do 	 
Pierce, Curtis B 	do 	 
Pinkney, 	Mary 	G........... 	do 	 
Scott, William H 	do 	 
Southard, Charles H 	do 	 

Unger, 	John 	  Sewers 	 
NVallace, 	Robert 	do 	. 	 
Watt, Arc hibald 	do 	 
Watt, Thomas L 	do 	 
Whitehead, 	William 	do 	 

22d st., from 11th to 13th ave. 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

25th st., from 12th to ,3th ave. 

23d st., from loth ave. to North river. 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

nth ave., from loth to nth st. 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

rah ave., from aoth to 27th st. 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

do 	 do 

Webster ave., from ,65th to Mith st. 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

2.2d st., from Toth to sith ave. 

13th ave., from 23d to 27th st. 

do 	 do 

Water st., from Whitehall st. to 	Rut 
gers sl. 

11th ave., from zoth to 27th St. 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 

Water st., from Whitehall st. to Rut 
gers sl. 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 

Webster ave., from 165th to 184th st. 

Water st., from Whitehall to Roosevelt 
st. 

184th st., from Jerome to Vanderbilt are. 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

Water st., from Whitehall to Roosevelt 
st. 

do 	 do 

xst ave., from 32d to 36th st. 

do 	do 

do 	do 
do 	do 
do 	do 

184th st., from Jerome to Vanderbilt ave 
sit ave., from 32d to 36th st. 

do 	do 

do 	do 
do 	do 
do 	do 

145th st. bet. Harlem river and 8th ave 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

do 	 do 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

145th at., bet. Harlem river and 8th ave. 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

0 



Sevestre, Auguste L., et al. do 	 

28, " 	Phillips, Henry J 	 do . 	 
July 17, " Greenberg, Henry M 	 do 	 

" 17, " Jacob, James 	  do 	 

Aug. t6, " Astor, John Jacob 	Flagging 	 
" 16, " Astor, William Waldorf 	 

iit , Barclay, James L 	 do 	 
' 	Hand, Clifford A. individu- 

ally, and as executor of 
Charles G. Haims 	 do 	 

Hamershlag, Joseph, et al.. 	do 	 
Hoffman, Charles M., exec- 

utor 	  do 	 
Vigna, Emilie 	  do 	 
Thomas, William M 	 do 	 

do   do 	 

Loew, Edward V., et al 	Paving 	 

Caven, William J 	 do 	 
Bartmer, George A 	 do 	 

Dec. 6, 1899 Kaiser, Joseph B 	Regulating, etc.. 
Jan. 8, z9i3o Arnold, Roman 	no 	.. 

Baker, Sarah E 	do 
Barthew, Charles 	do 
Bell, Elizabeth T 	do 
Black, Alexander E 	do 
Carpenter, Emily P 	do 
Eichler, Marie 	do 
Ericson, Alfred 	do 
Gray, w illiam 	do 
Harron, M. A 	do 
Olpp, Ernst C 	do 
O'Connor, Halsey 	do 
Peterson, Christian W 	 Regulating, 

Russel, John W 	do 
" 8, " Scudder, Edward M 	do 

id 8,  64 

80 " 
4f 	8,  
44 	8,  de 

Jan. 8, Igo° 

• • 

• • 

• • 

• • 

t6, 
t6, " 

16, " 
21, " 
28, " 

Dec. 2, " 

6, 
6, " 

6i 

for 	  
Grupe, William 	  
Hanse, Peter F 	  
Happel, Kate Bruner 	 

lisup, Morris K 
 Morris K 

	

wiser, Joseph B 	 
Kneeland, Sylvester H 	 
Koenig, Peter F 	 
Lichtenauer, Joseph M 	 
Livingston, Juliet M 	 
Maillard, Caroline 	 
Man, Albon 	  
Mead, Washington 	 
Mead, William C 	 
Morris, A. Newbold 	 
Moss, Theodore. 	 

6, 	New York Central & Hud- 
son River Railroad Co 	 

O'Brien, Annie E 	 
Raynor, Oscar P 	 

6, 	Russell, William D 	 
Sharpe, William W 	 
Silberns, Rebecca E 	 

6, 	Spellman, John 	  
Spingarn, Elias 	  
Theriot:, Louisa 	 
United Real Estate and 

Trust Co 	  
6, " Wise, Arthur 	  

6, 
6, 
6, 
6, 
6, 

6, 
6. 
6, 

 

6, 

 

6, 

 6.

6, 

6, 
6, 

6, 
6, 

6, 
6, 
6, 

44 

611 

66 

SS 

44 

44 

44 

46 

44 

44 

44 

166 

" 13, " Armour, H. 0 	 Outlet sewer.... 

Feb. 13, woo Ely, Henry B., et al.. trus- 
tees 	 Outlet sewer... 

13, 
13, 
13, 
13, 
13, 
3, 

13, 
13, 

13, 
13, 
13, 
13, 
13, 
13. 
13, 
1 3. 
13, 
13. 
13, 
13, 
13, 
13, 
13, 
13,  

14,  

17, 

17, 

1 7. 
17. 
I?. 
17, 
17, 

06 

:46 

" 

6• 

Astor, William Waldorf 	 
Beck, Frederick 	  
Boswick, J. H 	  
Church, William C 	 
Hillebert, James A 	 
Jarbon, Charles 	  
Kaeppel, Charles H 	 
Levy, Augustina A., execu- 

trix 	  
Logan, Margaret 	 
Lowe, William R 	 
Marshall, Charles D 	 
Morris, John H 	 
Mulhall, 	John 	  
Ogden, Marianna A 	 
Green, Andrew H., et al 	 
Partridge, Francena B 	 
Sanders, Charles B 	 
Schacht, John J 	 
Schocks, Samuel G 	 
Simon, C. H 	  
Spoonhover 	Joseph S 	 

John ohn E 	 
Wood, Robert C 	 
Powelliston, E. T 	 

Uhl, Edward 	  

Robinson, George W 	 

Montgomery, Warwick E., 
et al., trustees 	 

Robinson, Mary E 	 
Lees, Susanna P 	 
Schacht, Charles 	 
Hatch, Edward S 	 
Partridge, Samuel S 	 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

Paving 	 

Outlet sewer 	 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

de 

se 

06 

6d 

.• 

dc 
•• 

" 

Oct. 	2, " 	Dannatt, David J., and 
another 	 Paving. 	 

Oct. 4, 1900 Commerford, Michael 	Sewer 	 

Moore, George S 	 do 	 
Moffatt, Myra, and Cora M. 

Bramwell 	 Outlet sewer 	 

Dec. 8, " O'Donnell, Mary F 	Flagging 	 
10, " 	Hoyt, Ilenry R., et al., ex- 

ecutors of Chas. P. Daly..Paving 	 

12. " 	Van Bokkeler, Libertus.... do 	 
fan. 24, x901 Chapin, Chester W 	 do 	 

Feb. 20, " 	Cooney, John J 	 Regulating, etc.. 

Croghan, John H 	do 
Edwards, Frederick M 	do 
Genz, Charles 	do 
Looram, Matthew 	do 
Levy, Jefferson M 	do 
Phelan, James J 	do 
St. John College 	do 

mg 
Nov. 21, " 

• • 

• • 

• • 

• • 

• • 

• • 

• • 

411 20, 
20, 
20, 
20, 
20, 
20, 
20, 

Se 

Feb. 

44 

dd 

Water st, from Whitehall st. to Rut 
gers sl. 

do 	 do 
Grand st., from Corlears st. to East 

river. 
do 	 do 

Boulevard, from 59th to io8th st. 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

do 
do 

do 
do 
do 
do 

az 
do 
do 
do 
do 

do 
	

do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 
	

do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 
	

do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 
	

do 

179th st, from Kingsbridge rd. to Am-
sterdam ave. 

Jerome ave., from Harlem river to E4 
liott at. 

ilk 	 
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44 

64 

14 

60 

64 

de 

4 4 

de 

66 

" 	8, " Tiffany, Charles L 	do 
" 	8, " Tillman, Eliz. T 	do 

Van Ingen, Edward H 	do 
" 8, " Wyntack, Marua A 	do 

Home for Incurables 	Sewer 
U. S. Real Estate and Trust 

Co. 	  do 
Feb. 6, " Apgar, Louis J., as execu- 

tor 	 Outlet sewer..... 

6, " 	Bagot, Catherine, as execu- 
tor 	  

Bank of the Metropolis 	 
6, " Bendheim, Adolph M 	 
6, " Burns, Dennis 	  
6, " 	Delacy, Peter 	  
6, " Doran, Hannah C 	 
6, 	Duncan, Minna 	  
6, " Edelmuth, Henry, as execu- 

tor 	  
" 	Finn, William E., as execu- 

8, " Altman, Benjamin 	Paving 	 

8, " Friedsam, Michael 	 do 	 

9,  
9. •:. 	

Back, Lewis Z 	  do 	 
Geoghegan, Stephen J 	 do 	 

9, 	Lawson, Jacob 	  do 	 
9, 1900 Richards, Charles F., trus- 

tee 	 Paving 	 
Hicks, Michael 	  do . 	 
Beals, James H 	 do 	 

Phelan, James J 	Sewer 	 

McGuire, Dennis 	 do 	 
French, Bernard 	 do 	 
Judge, James H 	 do 	 
Anderton, Ralph L 	 do 	 
Trustees of William Astor, 

deceased 	  do 	 

19, 	Keteltas, Arnold 	Paving. 	 
19, " Metropolitan Street Rail- 

way Co 	  do 	 
19, " 	Allee, William H 	 do 	 
19, " 	Champion, Charles P 	 do 	 
19, " 	Connor, Charles 	 do 	 

Williams, L. L 	 Outlet sewer.... 

2o, " Green, Andrew H 	do 
20, " 	Beals, J. G., and James H 	do 
23, " 	Knight, James 1' 	do 
23, " 	Radcliff, William 	do 

12, " Muschenheim, Emma 	Sewer 	 

12, " Hays, Mary V. E 	 do 	 

Steele, Rosalie M 	Paving 

April 2, " 	Thomas, Landon A., Jr 	 do 

April 7, 1900 Schneider, William 	Lateral sewers... 

Cornell, Daniel C 	Sewer 

May 	Decker, Delbert H 	 do 

Judge, Matthew 	 do 

8, " Man, Albon 	  do 

8, " 	Reilly, Margaret 	 do 
8, " Morton, Mary M., et al 	, 

executors, etc 	  do 

II, " 	Allen, Silas A 	  do 

ti, " 	Man, Albon 	  do 	 
11, 	Spellman, James A 	 do 
17, 	N ational Prohibition Park 

	

Sewer 	 

do 
do 
do 
do 

Jerome ave., and appurtenances for 
Cromwell ave. trunk sewer. 

14  

41 8,   

do 
	 do 

do 
	 do 

do 
	 do 

do 
	 do 

do 
	 do 

do 
	 do 

do 
	

do 
do 
	 do 

do 
	 do 

do 
	 do 

do 
	 do 

do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	 do 

do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 

do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 

,79th at., from Kingsbridge to Amster 
dam ave. 

do 	 do 	 Beals, James G., et at 	do 
Hillebert, James A 	do 

myth to 141st st 	
Aug. io, 19oo Strursburg, William 	Paving. 	 do 

do 	
" 10, " Haven, John 	  do 	 

Convent ave., from 127th to 141st st. 
do 	 do 	 " 21, " Bellamy, George E 	 do 	 
do 	 do 	 Rodgers, John C 	 do 	 

" 21, " 	Morgenthan, Maximillian... do 
t84th st., East, from Vanderbilt to 	" 21, " 	Toole, James 0 	  do 	 

Washington ave. 
do 	 do 	 " 21, " Murray, Phebe Anna 	 do 	 
do 	 do 	 " 21, " Murray, Robert J., and 
do 	 do 	 Abraham S. Underhill.... do 	 
do 	 do 	

Rosendorf, William 	 do 	 

Sept. 22, " Clark, Edward D 	Sewer 	 

Baker, Charles E 	 
Baker, Hewlett S 	 
Baker, William F 	 
Blaich, Henry G 	 
Brady, John J 	  
Briedenbach, Rudolph A 

	
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

21, tem Dalton, Mary E 	 Regulating, etc. 
Doon, Hugh 	do 	.. 
Duffy, Philip 	do 	.. 

21, " Fischer, Frederick C 	do 
21, " Franke, Annie 	do 
21, " Hanna, join 	do 
sr, " Haskin, John B 	do 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

do 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

do 
do 

96 
9' 
9. 

9. 

Mar. 

	 176th st., between Webster and 3d ayes 

do 	 do 

Home 
ave. 

Water st., from Whitehall st. to Rut 
gers sl. 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 

1114th st., from Jerome to Vanderbilt aye 
Home st., from Boston rd. to Intervale 

ave. 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

at., from Boston rd. 

do 
do 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
to Intervale 

do 
do 

do 
do 
do 
do 

"17, "  

lune 13, 
13. 
13, 

July 6, 
9,  64 

Aug. 7, " 

Co. 

Clark, Edward W 	 do 

de 	8,  

Convent ave., from 
do 
do 

Jerome ave., bet. 
Belmont ave. 

East 170th st. ado 

Jerome ave., from Harlem river to El-
liott st. 

Jerome ave., from Harlem river to El-
liott st. 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

21, 
21, 
21, 
21, 
21, 
21, 

64 

• • 

• • 

• • 

• • 

• 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

Feb. 

ed 

East st., from Rivington to Water st. 

do 
	 do 

do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	 do 

Jerome ave., from Harlem river to El-
liott st. 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

st. 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

Jewett ave., tst Ward, Borough of 
Richmond. 

do 	 do 

Nelson ave., from Kemp pl. to Bosco. 
bel ave. 

Jerome ave. 

East river to North river 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

do
do  

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

do 	 do 

Jerome ave., from Elliott at. to Wolf pL 

do 	 do 

Jerome ave., from Wolf pl. to tgoth at. 
do 	 do 

Dyckman st., from Kingsbridge rd. to 
Speedway. 

do 	 do 

3d ave., from 127th st. to 189th st. 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

South st., from Whitehall to Corlears at. 

do 	 do 

jd ave., from 23d Ward line to 170tb at 

Jewett ave., Richmond Turnpike ave., 
known as Jewett ave. and Cherry lane 
sewer system. 

East street, from Rivington to Water 
street. 

Jerome ave., from Harlem river to El-
liott st. 

do 	 do 

Jerome avenue. 

34th st., from East river to North river.  

Dyckman st., from Kingsbridge rd. to 
Speedway. 

South st, from Whitehall to Corleara st. 
do 	 do 

Pelham ave., from Webster ave. to 
Southern Boulevard. 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

Fort Washington ave., near Kings-
bridge rd. 

do 	 do 

	 East st., from Rivington to Water at 

x47th st., from 7th to 8th ave. 

Lots Nos. 58 and 59, a9th Ward, Brook-
lyn. 

	 167th st., from Nelson to Bremer ave. 

	 District No. 1, Subdivision 6, a9th Ward, 
Brooklyn. 

29th Ward, Brooklyn. 

Boscobel ave., from Jerome to Aque-
duct ave. 

do 	 do 

do 	 do 

Marcher ave., from Jerome ave. to 169th 

Carlin, Catherine T 	 do 	 District No. ,, 29th Ward, Brooklyn. 
Sullivan, Denis W 	 do  	do 	 do 
Mohrmann, Clara H 	 do  	do 	 do 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 	Aug. 8, t9oo Whiting Manufacturing Co. Flagging 	 34th st., from East river to North river. 
do 	 do 	 8, 	Broadway Tabernacle So- 

ciety  	do 	 
do 	 do 	 " 	8, " Gru ner, Engelbert 	do 	 

8, 	Dewsnap, Maria L 	 do 	 
" 	8, " 	Sprague Electric Co 	do 	 

8, 	McAlpin, David H 	 do 	 
8, 	Bertine, Sarah A 	do 	 

" 8, " Damschensky, Carl 	 do 
" 	8, " 	Levy, Albert A 	do 	 
" 	8, " 	Steuber, Frank S 	do 	 

8, 	Levy. Jefferson M 	do 	 
" 	8, " Barber, Thomas H 	 do 	 
" 	8, " 	Wallace, William 	do 	 

Wallace, Wm., executor, etc. 	do 

" 	8, " Curry, Edmund J 	 do 	 
" 	8, " Courtney, John 	  do 	 
" 	8, " 	Kahn. Jetto 	do 	 
" 	8, " Lening?  Samuel 	 do 

8, " 	Goodwillie, Annie E 	do 	 
" 	8, " 	Fox, Austin G 	do 	 
" 	8, " West Side Bank 	 do 	 
" 	8, " 	Lyich, Theresa 	do 	 
" 	8, " 	Palmer, Francis A 	do 	 
" 	8, " Struthers, William 	 do 	 
" 	8, " Candler, James R 	do 	 
" 	8, " Stedman, Ernest G 	 do 	 

" Cummins, Ann 	  do 	 
" 	8, " 	Jackson, Henry H., et al., 

executors of Peter A. H 	 
Jackson, deceased 	do 	 

Ely, Henry B., et al., trus- 
do 	 do 	 tee, etc., of John J. Astor. Regulating, etc 	 
do 	 do 	 Levey, Augustus A., execu- 

tor of Isaac Levey, de- 
ceased  	do 

Connell, D. C 	 Regulating, etc.. 

Herrmann, Nathan 	Outlet sewer.... 
Borden's 'Condensed Milk 

Co. 	 Flagging 	 34th st., from 
Astor, William Waldorf 	 do  	do 
Jackson Adrian A 	 do  	do 

J Astor,John Jacob 	do  	do 
Strouse, William 	 do  	do 
Salmon, John 	  do  	do 
Hilke, Henry 	  do  	do 
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" 21, " Wetzel, Charles H 	do 	 do 
" 23, " Connolly, Arthur J 	do 	 do 

23, " 	Dimon, Henriette C., as ex- 
ecutrix of Abigail Camp, 

deceased  	do 	 do 
53, 	Fischer, Michael 	do 	 do 
23, 	Galvin, Charles D 	do 	 do 
23, 	McCarthy, Joseph J 	do 	 do 
25,: Murgatrod, Henry E 	do 	 do 
23, 	Murphy, Thomas A 	do 	 do 
23, a  Wheeler, F. F 	do 	 do 

■• 

64 

• G 

66 

Supreme, 	34 423 
Kings Co 

2 Glennon, Timothy C. (ex. 
rd.), vs. Brooklyn Dis-
ciplinary Training School 
for Boys 	  

Mandamus to compel trial upon charges 
resulting in dismissal from school. 

Supreme, 	34 428  " 	3 Ginschard, William H. (ex- 
rel.), vs. Thomas Sturgis, 
etc. 	  

Supreme.. • • 34 432 	" 

Supreme... • 34 448 	" 	3 Friedman, Barnet, vs. Bar• 
ney Cohen et al 	 

Municipal, 34 450  " 	5 Timpson, Thomas W., vs 	 
Bronx 	 Charles Blatchford, etc.. 

5 Helfer, Henry W. (ex 

	

rel.), vs. Thomas L 	 
Hamilton, etc 	 

• • 34 452  " 	5 McAdam, George W. (ex 

	

rel.), vs. George Living 	 
aton, etc 	  

7 Ginschard, William H. (ex 
rel.), vs. Thomas Stur- 
gis, etc. 	  

7 Bergen, Jacob M., vs. 
Fannie 1\1. Greene et al. 

8 Rhinelander, Charles E. 
(ex rel.), vs. John H. J. 
Ronner, etc. 	 

35 35 " 12 Tilyou, George C. (Matter 
of) 	  

	

14 Lisk, John W. (ex rel 	), vs. 
Charles C. Burlingham, 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Skilled Laborer, Fire Department. 

Rent of Premises, Eastern Parkway, 
used as Police Sub-station, $120. 

For appointment of Referee to deter-
mine amount due Jennie Lebas. 

Summons only served. 

Mandamus to compel respondent to 
record as satisfied judgment against 
John C. Freund. 

Mandamus to compel issuance of per-
mit to place building material on 
sidewalk. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Skilled Laborer, Fire Department. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises of 
Thomas White, in Jamaica, South. 

Mandamus to compel Register to re-
cord a certain satisfaction piece. 

For land under water at Rockaway 
Beach. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Inspector. 

3 Finkelstein, Katie 

Supreme.... 34 452 	" 

di 

Supreme.... 34 467 	" 
Kings Co... 

County, 	34 472  
Queens Co.. zo 355 

Supreme... • 34 490 

Land Office. 

Supreme.... 35 56 

Supreme, 
Richmond 
Co 	 

35 67 26 McDougal, Mary.. ...... Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
sidewalk, Richmond Terrace, $1,000. 

15 Farquhar, Frederick W., 
vs. Marie Dub et al.... 

• • 35 96 	17 Post, Henry M. (ex rd.), 
vs. Thomas Sturgis, etc. 

18 Devery, John (ex rel.), vs. 
John N. Partridge, etc.. 

.. 35 los 	18 Knowles,_ William P„ vs. 
John N. Partridge, etc.. 

Land Office. 35 120 July 23 Charlton, John F. (Matter 
of) 	  

Supreme.... 35 125 " 	23 The City of New York 
(Matter of) 	 

23 N ational Sugar Refining 
Co. of New Jersey (Mat- 
ter of) 	  

County, 	35 128 
Queens Co.. 

131 	25 Moore, James B., and ano., 
executors (ex rd.), vs. 
John H. J. Ronner, etc.. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises on 
167th st. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Fireman, Fire Dept. 

Mandamus to compel retirement on half 
pay. 

To restrain certification of payrolls of 
Alozo Powell et al. 

For grant of land under waters of East 
river, Queens. 

For leave to maintain an action 
against John P. O'Brien and ano. as 
Receivers of New York and West-
chester Water Co. 

For grant of land under water of East 
river, Queens. 

Personal injuries, fall, defective side-
walk, 92d st. and Avenue A, Man-
hattan, $1,000. 

Mandamus to compel filing of satis-
faction of mortgage. 

Supreme... • 35 58  

66 

Supreme.- 35 103 

Land Office. 35 126 

24 Kelly, John 

Supreme... • 35 

	

Land Office. 35 147 	29 Rogers, George W. (Matter 
of) 

• • 35 148 	" 	29 Pe
o
arson, John B. (Matter 
f) 	 

29 Mahoney, Bridget (ex rel.), 
vs. Edward M. Grout, 
etc. 

Supreme.- 36 t53 

Grant of lands under 
Bay, Richmond. 

Grant of lands under 
Kill, Richmond. 

Mandamus to compel 
for opening Pelham 

waters of Newark 

waters of Arthur 

payment of award 
ave. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises in 
Eastchester, N. Y. 

For leave to inspect books of Disci-
plinary. Training School for Boys. 

To determine an attorney's lien. 

Mandamus to compel payment of judg-
ment entered June 4. 

Summons cnly served. 

For grant of land under water of Ar-
thur Kill, Richmond. 

To recover horse in possession of de-
fendant, or value, $125. 

To recover gold watch, or value, $5o. 

Judicial settlement of account of Mor-
ton Trust Co. 

P.ankruptcy proceeding. 

Land under water of Kill von Kull. 

Mandamus to compel acceptance of 
taxes. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

For grant of land under waters of Kill 
von Kull, Richmond. 

Pankruptcy proceeding. 

Mandamus to compel removal of John 
Siemon from enrollment of Demo. 
cratic party, etc. 

Mandamus to compel removal of name 
of John Sullivan from enrollment of 
Democratic party, etc. 

For grant of land under water of Kill 
von Kull, Richmond. 

Mandamus to compel the name of 
Frank Prendergast to be stricken 
from enrollment books, 29th District. 

Land Office. 35 439 Sept. 4 

3o Yonkers Savings Bank vs. 
Harriett E. Tierson et al. 

31 McCue, Matthew J. (Mat- 
ter of) 	  

	

31 Farrzly, Thomas, and ano 	 
(Matter of) 	 

31 Kuster, Charles A. (ex 
rel.), vs. Edward M. 
Grout, etc. . 	 

2 Bookman, Jacob 	 

	

Pratt, Lilian C. (Matter of) 	 

6 Angus Charles, vs. Charles 
D. Blatchford, etc 	 

6 Norman, Annie, vs. Same. 

6 Crowell, Evelyn E., as 
admx. of Thomas Reid 
(Matter of) 	 

	

7 Silverman, Wolf, et al 	 
(Matter of) 	 

	

19 Van Chief, ‘Villiam S 	 
(Matter of) 	  

22 Heinze, Katinka (ex rd.), 
vs. Edward M. Grout.. 

23 Falco, Giovanni 	 

23 Falco, Costanza 	 

	

Van Chief, William S 	 
(Matter of) 	 

Supreme, 	35 175 
Westchester 
Co 	 

Supreme.... 35 179 

35 183 

35 185 	" 

-35 194 Aug. 

Land Office. 35 201 

Municipal, 	35 204 
Manhattan.. 

66 

35 205 

Surrogates'. 35 206 

U. S. Dist.. 23 509 	" 

Land Office. 35 439 

Supreme... • 35 454 

•• 35 463 

• • 35 464 

6,6 

	

U. S. Dist.. 23 510 	" 	5 Mayer, Otto G. and ano. 
(Matter of) 	 

Supreme.... 36 112 Sept. 5 Brady, Thomas F. (ex 
rd.), vs. John R. Voor• 
his, et al., etc 	 

	

.. 36 113 	- 	5 Brady, Thomas F. 	1, 
re.), vs. John R. Voor- 
his, et al., etc 	 

Land Office. 36 114 	" 5 Humphrey, Mary E. (Mat- 
ter of) 	  

	

Supreme... • 36 1 33 	" 	9 Carroll John F. (ex rel.), 
J vs.John R. Voorhis, et 

al., etc 	  

	

.. 36 133 	" 	9 (There were also 29 pro- 
ceedings commenced on 
the same date similar to 
the above) 	 

SUPPLEMENT. THE CITY RECORD. 

Title. 
COMMENCED 	 PETITIONERS. 	ASSESSMENT FOR LOCATION OF WORK. Court. 	Folio. 	Date. Nature of Action. 

Heintz, John C 	do 	 do 
Heintz, John C. as executor 

of Mary Eichler, deceased 	do 	 do 

" 21, " Hopper, Charles 	do 	 do 
21, 	Shantey, James, and Cecilia 

Shanley  	do 	 do 
" 2I, " Shepperd, Frank 	do 	 do 
" 21, " Sherman, Hannah 	do 	 do 

Feb.  25, zilos Astor, ijeltina  J 	 Flagging 

	

" 25, 	 i rn Waldorf 	 do 
" 25, " Aymar, William H 	 do 
" 25, " Btegen, Francis 	 do 
" 25, " Blinks, Eliza 	  do 
" 25, " Cahill, William 	 do 
" 25, " Caldwell, William M 	 do 
" 25, " Christian, Louisa A 	 do 
" 25, " Copeland, Henry C 	 do 

	

" 25, 	Dietz, Valentine 	 do 	 

	

" 25, 	Eschenbach, Henry E 	 do 	 
25, : Falkiner, Jane 	 do 	 

	

" 25, 	Havemeyer, Katherine 	do 	 
" 25, " Hinton, John H 	 do 	 
" 25, " Holly, Augustus E 	 do 	 
" 25, " Ireland, John H 	 do 	 

 
" 25, 

25, ,. 	
Isaacs, Caroline M 	 
Kiernan, Patrick 	

 do 	 

	

do 	 

	

" 25, 	Kight, Alonzo B 	 do 	 
" 25, ' 	Ledwith, Lucy.  A 	do 	 

	

" 25, 	Leggat, Jeannie Z 	 do 	 

	

" 25, 	Lester, William C 	 do 	 
Lowenstein, Louis 	do 	 

	

" 25, 	Lowenstein, Louis, and Al. 
bert Lowenstein 	 do 	 

	

25, 	Morris, Levi 	 Flagging 
 do 

25, .. Piper, Adelaide 	 do 
" 

25, Perry, Charles F 	 

	

25, 	Pruden, W. Edgar 	 do 	 
25, : Quackenbush, John E 	 do 

	

25, 	Roosevelt, Robert B 	do 
25, " 	Rudd, Althea S. executrix 

	

of George Rudd, deceased. do  	do 

	

25, 	Sage, Russell 	  do 	 do 

	

25, 	Sands, Anna 	  do  	do 
25, " 	Sands, Sarah F 	 GO  	 do 

	

25, 	Sands, Robert C 	 do  	do 

	

25, 	Sands, William H 	 do  	do 
25, " Talcott, Mary E. D 	 do  	do 

	

25, 	Van Buren, Aymar 	 
' 	White, Elizabeth V. B 	

 do  	do 

	

do  	do 
at 

:

Smith, Bradish J., and Ed. 
win P. Smith, executors of 

	

Edwin P. Smith, deceased.. do 	 do 

	

27, 	Lawrence, Frances A 	 do  	do 

	

27, 	Lawrence, Francis C 	 do  	do 
Mar. 5, " Brown, Mary M 	 do  	do 

" 5, ' 	Godwin, Joseph H 	 do  	do 

	

5. 	Graham, Chauncey B 	do  	do 
:.:. Gutwillig, Alois 	 do 

Leslie, Gertrude 	 

	

do  	
do SS 

  do 
i, 	Wandell, Townsend, et al., 

as executors of John M 	 
Conklin, deceased 	 do  	do 

Mar. 8, Igo' Wittet, John A 	do  	do 

	

25, 	McAlpin, David H 	 do  	do 

	

April 9, 	Borough Realty Co 	Paving 	 3d ave., from 23d Ward line to E. 177th 
st 

" 28, Bowler, Margaret 	Outlet sewer.... Jerome ave. 

	

July to, 	Goodwin, James J 	Paving 	 116th st., from Amsterdam to Morning 
side ave. 

	

Oct. 31, 	Aymar, Elisabeth 	Flagging 	 8th avenue, from 13th to 59th street. 

	

31, 	Drake, Mary 	 do 	 do 

	

, 31, 	Loew, Frederick W 	 do  	do 	 do 

	

"- 31, 	Smith, Mary H 	 do  	do 	 do 

	

31, 	Wheeler, Everett P 	 do  	do 	 do 
Wheeler, Everett P. et al., 

as executors of estate of 
David E. Wheeler, de- 
ceased 	  do 

Morgan, Thomas 	 do 

Astor, John J 	do 

Loring, Isabella 	 Ili.rg:ng 	 Central Park West and 91st at. 
Wilson, William 	Paving 	 Fort Hamilton Parkway, Brooklyn. 
Bendheim. Zechariah 	Flagging, etc... Corner of 107th st. and Columbus ave.  
Astor, William Waldorf 	Paving 	 11 I th st., from Amsterdam ave. tc  

Riverside drive. 
Baker, John 0 	 Regulating, etc.. \Vest 135th st. 

RECAPITULATION. 
Actions against the City- 

"Prevailing rate of wages" actions 	  
"Suspension" actions 	  
"Overtime" actions 	  
All other actions on contract 	  
Actions on tort 	  
Equity suits 	  
Actions in which the summons only has been served 	  
"Excise rebate" actions 	  
Actions in which The City of New York is plaintiff 	 
Actions brought by the Receiver of Taxes 	  
Tax Certiorari Proceedings 	 
Other Certiorari Proceedings 	  
Mandamus Proceedings 	  
Condemnation Proceedings (other than Street Opening Proceedings) 	 
Assessment Proceedings 	  
Award Proceedings 	  
Miscellaneous Proceedings 	  

Total  	16,56(, 

Schedule 2. 

LIST OF ACTIONS AND SPECIAL PROCEEDINGS BEGUN AND TERMIN-
ATED DURING THE QUARTER, WITH A RECAPITULATION. 

Court. 	Folio. 	Date. 	 Title. 	 Nature of Action. 

1902. 
Municipal, 	34 418 July t Spirrt, Celia vs. Charles 
Manhattan 	 D. Blatchford, etc 	 Summons only served. 

92  

do 

do 

do 

do 
do 
do 

do 
do 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

	 8th ave., from 13th to 59th st. 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

do 

	 8th ave., from 13th to 59th st. 
do 
do 
do 
do 

. do 

•• 

•• 

•1 

Nov. 27, 

Jan. 27, 1902 

Feb. 7, 1902 
Feb. 13, 
May to " 
July 25, " 

Sept. 16, " 

Macomb's Dam rd., from 8th ave. lo 
Central Bridge. 

Horton, James J 	do 	 do 	 do 
Pinckney, Mary G 	 do  	do 	 do 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 

4.083 
4.387 

672 
1,781 
1,803 

622 
669 

47 
162 
28 

750  
148 
300 
68 

1.003 
23 
22 

4 



32 	4 People ex rel. Kathar- Mandamus to compel reinstate- 
ine R. Callahan vs. 	ment as teacher in Fourth 
The Board of Edu- 	Grammar Grade in Public 
cation  	School No. 89. City's appeal 

from order granting peremp- 
tory writ of mandamus 	 

Argued; decision reserved; J. 
McKeen for The City. 

TRIAL TERMS AND SPECIAL TERMS. 

People ex rd. Long 
Island R-a ilroa d 
Company? vs. Tax 
Commissioners .... 

8 16i John McNamee vs. 
The City of New 
York (No. 1) 	 

8 162 John McNamee vs. 
The City of New 
York (No. 2) 	 

12A 93 

.. 36 136 " 	9 Dunn, Thomas J. (ex 
rel.), vs. John R. Voor- 
his, et al, etc 	 

9 (There were also 504 pro-
ceedings commenced on 
the same date similar to 

	

the above) 	  

• . 36 142 	io Brady, Thomas F. (ex 
rel.), vs. John R. Voor- 

his, et al., etc 	  

.. 36 151 	r1 Carroll, John F. (ex rd.), 
vs. John R. Voorhis, et 
al., etc 	  

.. 36 152 " 11 	 (b. 

.. 36 152 " 	sr 
	

do. 

.. 36 152 	" 	ix 	 do. 

• • 36 136 	" 

46.  

44 

tt Krystaleid Water Co. (Mat- 
ter of) 	  

Sept. Ix Carroll John F. (ex re.), 
J vs. ohn R. Voorhis et 

al., etc 	  

12 Corrigan, Robert (ex rd.), 
vs. John R. Voorhis et 
al., etc 	  

12 Carroll, John F. (ex re.), 
vs. John R. Voorhis et 
al., etc 	  

13 Carroll, John F. (ex rel.), 
vs. John R. Voorhis et 
al., etc 	  

u 13 Mrphy, Michael C. (ex 
rel.), vs. John R. Voor- 
his et al., etc 	 

13 Martin, John M. (ex rel.), 
vs. John R. Voorhis et 
al., and John M. Mar- 
tin 	 . . 

46 

.. 23 511 

Supreme.... 36 169 

66 

66 

.. 36 179 

.. 36 171 

.. 36 176 

36 177 

if 

• • 36 178 

.. 36 173 

.. 36 ifto 

.. 36 181 

46 .. 36 182 

.. 36 183 

36 214 

36 216 66 

6 I 

44 

46 

66 

Municipal, 	36 251 	 20 Teutler, 	Gottfried, 	vs. 
Manhattan.. 	 Charles D. Blatchford, 

etc. 	  

Land Office. 36 26o 

U. S. Dot.. 23 512 

Supreme.... 36 314 

U. S. Dist.. 23 513 

Land Office. 36 327 

36 347 

22 Rodgers, George W. (Mat- 
ter oft 	  

22 Harper, Peter (Matter 
of) 	  

26 Loring, Isabella, vs. The 
City of New York and 
ono. 	  

26 Kahn, Robert J. (Matter 
of) 	  

27 New York Dock Co. (Mat- 

3o Travers, Vincent P. and 
ano, (Matter of) 	 

RECAPITULATION. 
Actions against the City— 

Actions on contract 	  
Actions on tort 	  
Equity suits 	  
Actions in which the summons only has been served 	  

Actions in which The City of New York is plaintiff 	  
Mandamus proceedings 	  
Miscellaneous proceedings 	  

Total 	  

Tried before Herrick, 
cision reserved; W. 
ster for The City. 

J.; de-
S. Brew- 

Tried before Walsh, J., in Mu-
nicipal Court; decision re-
served; D. Joyce for The 
City. "Complaint dismissed." 

Tried before Garretson, j.; de-
sision reserved; G. I..andon 
for The City. "Judgment for 
the plaintiff." 

Tried before Garretson,de- 
cision reserved; G. 	an don 
for The City. "Judgment in 
favor of the plaintiff." 

Tried before Walsh, J., in the 
Municipal Court; decision re-
served: D. Joyce for The 
City. "Complaint dismissed." 

HEARINGS BEFORE COMMISSIONERS OF ESTIMATE IN CONDEMNA-
TION PROCEEDINGS. 

Sessions at Which 
Testimony Was 	Assistant. 

Taken. 
Reg. 
and 
Fol. 

Title. 

People ex rel. Thomas 
Sweeney vs. Thomas 
Sturgis 	 

32 114 
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Court. 	Folio. 	Date. 	 Title. 

13 Carroll, John F. (ex rel.), 
vs. John R. Voorhis et 
al., etc 	  

13 Carroll, John F. (ex rel.), 
vs. John R. Voorhis and 
18 others 	  

13 Carroll John F. (ex re.), 
J vs.John R. Voorhis and 

54 others 	  

13 Hoadley, Charles W. (ex 
rel.), vs. John R. Voor- 
his et al., etc 	 

15 Armstrong, William (ex 
rel.), ?is. John R. Voor- 
his et al 	  

	

15 Eiser, Conrad (ex rel.), vs 	 

	

John R. Voorhis et al 	, 
etc. 	  

Nature of Action. 

Mandamus to compe the name of Pat-
rick Monihan to be stricken from 
primary rolls, 29th District. 

Mandamus to compel the name of 
Wm. R. Eisele stricken from prim-
ary rolls, 19th District. 

Mandamus to compel the name of 
James J. Reilly to be stricken from 
enrollment books, 29th District. 

Mandamus to compel the name of 
Frank A. Schafer to be stricken from 
enrollment books, Twenty-ninth Dis-
trict. 

Mandamus to compel the name of 
Harry Murtha to be stricken from 
enrollment books, Twenty-ninth Dis-
trict. 

Mandamus to compel the name of 
Edmund Keefe to be stricken from 
enrollment books, Twenty-ninth Dis-
trict. 

Application of stockhoders for a voldn-
tary dissolution of corporation. 

Mandamus to compel the name of 
John Corr to be stricken from enroll-
ment books, Twenty-ninth District. 

Mandamus to compel enrollment of re 
lator's name in the books of his dis. 
trict. 

Mandamus to compel the name of 
James Hart to be stricken nom en-
rollment books, Twenty-ninth Dis-
trict. 

Mandamus to compel the name of 
John Biglin to be stricken from en-
rollment books, Twenty-ninth Dis-
trict. 

Mandamus to compel the word "Demo-
cratic" after the name of Joseph 
Brady to be stricken from enrollment 
books. 

Mandamus to compel Commissioners to 
strike respondent Martin's name from 
enrollment books, Thirty-fourth Dis-
trict. 

Mandamus to compel respondent Jones' 
name to be stricken from enrollment 
books, Thirty-fourth District. 

Mandamus to compel transfer of name 
from enrollment books, Ninth Dis-
trict to Twenty-first District. 

Mandamus to compel the name of 
John Fox to be stricken from enroll-
ment books, Twenty-ninth District. 

Mandamus to compel the word "Demo-
cratic" to be stricken from enrollment 
books, Twenty-ninth District, after 
the name of John McGibney et al. 

Mandamus to compel the word "Demo-
cratic" to be stricken from enrollment 
books, Twenty-ninth District, after 
the name of John Armstrong and 53 
others. 

Mandamus to compel transfer of name 
from books of Thirty-fourth to Forty-
first District. 

Mandamus to compel memorandum op-
posite relator's name stricken from 
enrollment books, Twenty-first Dist. 

Mandamus to compel memorandum op-
posite relator's name stricken from 
enrollment books, Twenty-first Dist. 

Summons only served. 

For land under waters of Newark bay. 

Bankruptcy proceeding. 

To restrain interference with vault on 
northeast corner of Central Park 
West and loth street. 

Bankruptcy proceedings. 

For land under waters of East river. 

For land under water of Great Rills. 

34 434 Vincent C. Cornier 
vs. The City of New 
York 	  

	

34 337 Michael Brennan vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

33 471 Robert A. Campbell 
vs. The City of New 
York 	 

	

26 224 Amaziah Foster vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

33 413 People ex rel. James 
H. Gillon vs. John 
N. Partridge, Com-
missioner of Police, 
etc. 	  

34 434 Vincent C. Corrier 
vs. The City of New 
York 	  

	

34 35 William Pepper vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

	

32 46 Carrie B. Holmes vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

34 76 John Cleary vs. The 
City of New York. 

4 510 East River Gas Com-
pany of Long Island 
City vs. The City of 
New York 	 

19 222 Matter of the General 
Theological Semin- 
ary 	  

For balance of salary as Sweep-
er in the Department of 
Street Cleaning during period 
of illness, $250.19 	 

To recover for occupation of 
premises on White Plains ave- 
nue, Bronx, $ z 20 	  

For balance of salary as Fore-
man in the Department of 
Parks, $386.13 	  

To restrain operation of Spring-
field Pumping Station of 
Brooklyn Water Supply, and 
for damages to premises, $8,- 
000 

Mandamus to compel recogni-
tion as a Detective Sergeant 
and certification of payroll.. 

For balance of salary as Sweep-
er in Department of Street 
Cleaning during period of ill- 
ness, $250.19 	  

For balance of an award for 
parcel No. 22 in proceedings 
to protect City's water supply, 
$234-43 	  

For award for property taken in 
protection of the City's water 
supply, $314.58 	  

Damages for injuries to property 
caused by overflow of defec- 
tive sewer, $300 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
of Relator's real estate for the 
year 1899 	  

For delay and property taken 
under contract for sewers in 
t h e Twenty-sixth Ward,  
Brooklyn, $1,498.78 	 

For delay and property taken 
tinder contract for sewers in 
t h e Twenty-sixth W a r d, 
Brooklyn, $2,534.40 	 

For gas furnished for Public 
Buildings in Long Island 

City, $2,630.68 	  

Matter of taxation of costs in 
dock site proceeding, Twen-
tieth and Twenty-first streets, 
North river 	  

City's demurrer argued before 
Walsh, J., in Municipal 
Court; decision reserved; D. 
Joyce for The City. "Demur. 
rer sustained with leave to 
plaintiff to plead over." 

Tried before Penfield, J., in Mu- 
nicipal Court ; 	decision re- 
served ; D. Mathewson for 
The City. "Judgment for the 
plaintiff." 

Tried before Tierney, J., in Mu-
nicipal Court; decision re-
served; D. Mathewson for 
The City. 

Tried before Wilmot H. Smith, 
J.; decision reserved; R. P. 
Chittenden for The City. 

Trial proceeded and closed,• one 
hearing held; G. S. Coleman 
for The City. 

Trial proceeded and closed; two 
hearings held; R. P. Chitten-
den for The City. 

Trial proceeded and adjourned; 
two hearings held; R. P. 
Chittenden for The City. 

Trial proceeded and adjourned; 
two hearings held; G. E. 
Blackwell for The City. 

Trial proceeded ,• one hearing 
held; C. D. Olendorf for The 
City. 

3 
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C. D. Olendorf. 
4 
	C. N. Harris. 

10 	C. N. Harris. 

1902. 
Supreme.... 36 172 Sept. 13 Jones, Alfred (ex rel.), vs. 

John R. Voorhis, and 
Alfred Jones 	 

13 Crum, William (ex rel.), 
John R. Voorhis et al., 
etc. 	  

. ,l  
5 
7 

569 
21 52 299 Manhattan approach to New East River Bridge, No. 2.. 

52 467 Brooklyn approach to New East River Bridge, No. 2.... 

6o8 26 136 Manhattan approach to New East River Bridge, No. 4. • 

Dock Sites. 
19 198 North river, between Bloomfield and Little West Twelfth 

streets, Tenth and Thirteenth avenues 	  
19 190 North river, between Little West Twelfth and Thirteenth 

streets 	 • 
19 166 North river, between Thirteenth and Fourteenth streets 	 
19 225 Pier, old No. 12, East river, at or near Old slip 	 
/9 252 East river, bulkhead between Twentieth and Twenty-first 

streets 	  
19 26o East river, bulkhead between Twenty-first and Twenty- 

second streets 	  

Bridge Approaches. 

TRIALS BEFORE REFEREES. 

C. D. Olendorf. 

C. D. Olendorf. 
C. D. Olendorf. 
C. 13. Olendorf. 

C. D. Olendorf. 

C. D. Olendorf. 

Schedule 3. 
REPORT OF COURT WORK DURING THE QUARTER—TRIALS, ARGU- 

MENTS OF APPEALS AND MOTIONS, REFERENCES, 
HEARINGS BEFORE COMMISSIONERS. ETC. 

APPELLATE DIVISION. 

  

Reg. Fol. 	Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. 	 Disposition. 

  

Mandamus to compel respond- Argued; decision reserved; 
ent to enforce provision of 	McKeen for The City. 
Labor Law limiting work of 
City employees to eight hours. 
Relator's appeal from order 
denying motion for mandamus 

Park Sites. 

3o 271 Park site at Thirty-fifth and Thirty-sixth streets, First 
and Second avenues 	4 	J. T. Malone. 

Miscellaneous Sites. 

24 394 Rapid Transit site, Broadway, between One Hundred and 
Twenty-second and One Hundred and Thirty-fifth 
streets, Manhattan  	2 	 C. N. Harris. 

Total 	39 

MOTIONS ARGUED AND MISCELLANEOUS HEARINGS. 

People ex rel. Henry B. Quinn vs. Louis J. Haffen—Motion for mandamus 
submitted to Giegerich. J.; alternative writ granted; C. A. O'Neil for the City. 

People ex rel. Edward Wood vs. Louis J. Haffen—Motion for mandamus 
argued before Giegerich, J.; decision reserved; C. A. O'Neil for the City. "Alterna-
tive writ granted." 

People ex rel. William H. McDonough vs. Louis J. Haffen—Motion for man-
damus argued before Giegerich. J.; decision reserved; D. Mathewson for the City. 
"Alternative writ granted." 

People ex rel. Harry J. Hamill vs. Hynes—Motion for mandamus made before 
Giegerich, J.; order consented to; J. F. O'Brien for the City. 

J. 
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People ex rel. Robert H. L. Ferguson vs. Seth Low, etc.; People ex rel. 
Joseph Richards vs. Same; People ex rel. William A. Dougherty vs. Same; People 
ex rel. John 0. Baker vs. Same (No. 1) ; People ex rel. John 0. Baker vs. Same 
(No. 2); People ex rel. Home for Incurables vs. Same; People ex rel. Catherine M. 
Andrews vs. Same—Motions to restrain defendant from rescinding resolution, etc.; 
argued before Giegerich. J.; decision reserved; G. L. Sterling for the City. ''Mo-
tion denied." 

People ex rel. Thomas Hanna vs. John R. Voorhis et al.—Motion for mandamus 
made before Giegerich, J., and granted by consent; J. A. Stover for the City. 

Thomas McNamara vs. William R. Willcox, etc.—Motion for a stay argued be-
fore Giegerich, J.; motion denied; T. Farley for the City. 

People ex rel. James Kay vs. Edward Swanstrom (three proceedings)—Motions 
for peremptory writs of mandamus argued before Gaynor, J.; decision reserved; W. 
S. Brewster for the City. "Motion denied." 

People ex rel. Edward C. Viemiester vs. Board of Education—Motion for man-
damus argued before Gaynor, J.; decision reserved; W. S. Brewster for the City. 
"Motion denied." 

People ex rel. Corinne Moore vs. Thomas L. Sturgis, etc.—Motion for peremp-
tory writ of mandamus argued before Gaynor, J.; decision reserved; J. McKeen for 
the City. 

Walter V. Sibley vs. Board of Health—Motion to continue injunction made be 
fore Gaynor, J.; motion denied; D. D. Whitney for the City. 

People ex rel. Joseph L. Bien vs. Sturgis, etc.—Motion to resettle order of June 
24, argued before Fitzgerald, J.; decision reserved; W. B. Crowell for the City 
"Motion denied." 

People ex rel. John J. Shaughnessy vs. Charles V. Fornes, etc.—Motion to re-
settle order submitted at Appellate Division; decision reserved; T. Connoly for the 
City. "Motion granted." 

People ex rel. Horatio N. Greenwood vs. John M. Woodbury; People ex rel. 
William Schwartz vs. same; People ex rel. Bart Doyle vs. same; People ex rel. 
Michael Dillon vs same—Motions to vacate peremptory writs of mandamus argued 
before Fitzgerald, J.; decision reserved; J. F. O'Brien for the City. 

People ex rel. Frederick Hahn vs. John M. Woodbury, etc.—Motion for man 
damus argued before Fitzgerald, J.; decision reserved; W. B. Crowell for the City. 
"Alternative writ allowed."  

People ex rel. George W. McAdam, Jr., vs. Livingston, etc.—Motion for man-
damus argued before Fitzgerald, J.; decision reserved; J. F. O'Brien for the City. 
"Motion denied." 

People ex rel. James W. Lamb vs. Jacob A. Cantor, etc.—Motion for mandamus 
argued before Fitzgerald, J.; decision reserved; C. A. O'Neil for the City. "Motion 
denied." 

People ex rel. John Henry vs. Hynes—Motion for mandamus argued before 
Fitzgerald, J. ; decision reserved ; W. B. Crowell for the City. "Alternative writ 
allowed." 

People ex rel. Thomas A. Sandford vs. James L. Wells, etc.—Motion for man-
damus submitted to Fitzgerald, J.; decision reserved; W. B. Crowell for the City. 
"Motion denied." 

Peter Rigas vs. Livingston, etc.—Motion for stay of proceedings pending appeal 
submitted to Fitzgerald, J.; decision reserved: G. Landon for the City. 'Motion 
denied." 

People ex rel. William F. Thompson vs. Dougherty, etc.—Motion for peremp-
tory writ of mandamus made before Chester, J.; motion denied; alternative writ to 
issue; W. S. Brewster for the City. 

People ex rel. James Campbell vs. John N. Partridge, etc.—Motion for peremp-
tory writ of mandamus argued before Gaynor, J.; decision reserved; W. S. Brewster 
for the City. 

People ex rel. Marriott T. Donden vs. Edward Swanstrom—Motion for peremp-
tory writ of mandamus made before Gaynor, J.; motion denied, but alternative writ 
to issue; W. S. Brewster for the City. 

Charles Vail; William H. Gallagher—Motions for withdrawal of exceptions 
made before Chester, J.; motions denied; W. S. Brewster for the City. 

People ex rel. Patrick Kearney vs. John N. Partridge, etc.—Motion for peremp-
tory writ of mandamus argued before Chester, J.; decision reserved; W. S. Brewster 
for the City. "Motion denied." 

James E. Nicholls et al.—Motion to open default argued before Giegerich, J.; 
motion denied, but with leave to renew; C. Mellen for the City. 

Barnet Friedmann vs. Cohen—Motion for a reference argued before Giegerich, J.; 
J.; motion granted; J. A. Stover for the City. 

People ex rel. John Quigg vs. Smith—Motion for mandamus argued before 
Giegerich. J.; decision reserved; W. B. Crowell for the City. "Alternative writ may 
issue." 

Matter of John street school site (Queens)—Motion to confirm report of Corn-
missioners argued before Chester. J.; motion granted; J. T. Malone for the City. 

People ex rel. Charles E. Rhinelander vs. Ronner—Motion for mandamus 
argued before Giegerich, J.; no opposition; J. F. O'Brien for the City. 

Thomas J. Healy vs. Dougherty, etc.—Motion to open default argued before 
Giegerich, J.: decision reserved; C. Mellen for the City. "Motion granted." 

William B. Pettit—Motion to dismiss complaint for lack of prosecution made 
before Giegerich, J.; motion granted; J. A. Stover for the City. 

Matter of Pier, old 15, East river, dock site—Motion to extend time to complete 
proceedings argued before Giegerich, J.; motion granted; C. D. Olendorf for the 
City. 

People ex rel. Anna Meyer vs. Gould—Motion for mandamus argued before 
Giegerich, J.; decision reserved; C. A. O'Neil for the City. "Motion denied " 

The City of New York vs. William E. Dean et al.—Motion to set aside verdict 
and for new trial argued before Giegerich, J.; decision reserved; C. Mellen for the 
City. "Motion granted." 

Peter Rigas vs. Livingston—Motion for injunction pendente lite submitted to 
Giegerich, J.; decision reserved; G. Landon for the City. "Motion granted." 

Matter of Pier, old 15, East river, dock site—Motion to tax costs of Commis-
sioners argued before Giegerich, J.; decision reserved; C. D. Olendorf for the City. 
"Motion denied." 

Matter of East River Bridge No. 4 (Manhattan Approach)—Motion to tax costs 
of A. M. Downes argued before Giegerich, J.; decision reserved; C. N. Harris for 
the City. "Motion granted." 

People ex rel. Thomas Cassidy vs. James Martin; People ex rel. Osial R. 
Southworth vs. George C. Clausen, etc.—Motion to dismiss proceedings submitted 
to Giegerich. J.; motions granted; J. A. Stover for the City. 

Walter V. Cranford vs. Edward Swanstrom, etc.—Motion to continue injunction 
argued before Chester. J.; decision reserved; J. McKeen for the City. 

People ex rel. William H. Guschard vs. Sturgis, etc.; People ex rel. Michael 
Dollard vs. John N. Partridge, etc.—Motions for peremptory writs of mandamus 
argued before Chester, J.; decision reserved; W. S. Brewster for the City. "Motion 	People ex rel. Edward J. Burns vs. John N. Partridge—Motion for mandamus 
granted." Susie Link—Motion to extend time to serve proposed case argued before Ches- argued before Cochrane, J.; decision reserved; W. S. Brewster for the City. "Mu- 

ter, J.; motion granted; G. E. Blackwell for the City. 	
t ion denied." 

People ex rel. William W. McLaughlin vs. B. J. York et al.; People ex rel. James 	People ex rel. Thomas J. Nealis vs. J. L. Wells et al.—Motion for writ of man- 
Kane vs. B. J. York et al.; People ex rel. Thomas F. Patterson vs. Same: People ex damas argued before Giegerich, J.; decision reserved; J. F. O'Brien for the City. 
rel. Thomas Malone vs. Same; People ex rel. James F. Mallon vs. Same—Motions to "Alternative writ granted. 
dismiss writs of certiorari for lack of prosecution made before Hall, J.; motions 	Michael Martin vs. J. McG. Woodbury—Motion for injunction argued before 
granted; J. A. Stover for the City. 	 Giegerich, J.; decision reserved; T. Farley for the City. "Motion denied." 

People ex rel. John W. Lisk vs. Charles C. Burlingham—Motion for peremptory 	People ex rel. Francis Holden vs. J. McG. Woodbury—Motion for writ of man- 
writ of mandamus submitted to Giegerich, J.; decision reserved; J. F. O'Brien for damns argued before Giegerich, J.; decision reserved; J. F. O'Brien for the City. 
the City. "Motion granted." 

Matter of Little West Twelfth and Thirteenth streets dock site: Matter of Four- 
"Alternative writ allowed." 

teenth and Fifteenth streets, North river, dock site; Matter of Eighteenth, Nine- 	
People ex rel. Katinka Heinze vs. E. M. Grout—Motion for writ of mandamus 

teenth and Twentieth streets, East river dock site—Motions to extend time of Coin- argued before Giegerich, J.; decision reserved; D. Rumsey for the City. "Motion 
missioners to make report made before Hall, J.; motions granted; J. M. Schenck granted." 
for the City. 	 People ex rel. Marie Strobringer vs. J. H. Ronner—Motion for writ of mandamus 

Albert Krumenacker vs. J. H. Dougherty—Motion for a stay of proceedings submitted to Giegerich. J.; no opposition; G. H. Cowie for the City. "Motion 
argued before Hall, J.; decision reserved; C. Mallen for the City. "Motion denied." granted." 

People ex rel. Harry Van Zandt vs. Theodore Roosevelt et al.; People ex rel. 	Andrew Turnbull vs. The City of New York: Jane Turnbull vs. The City of 
John J. Reilly vs. Goetting—Motions to dismiss writs of certiorari for lack of prose- New York—Motion for stay of proceedings pending appeal argued before Cochrane, 
cution submitted to Hall. J.; motions granted; J. A. Stover for the City. 	 J.; decision reserved; W. S. Brewster for the City. 

Matter of Twentieth and Twenty-first streets. North river, dock site—Motion 	People ex rel. James Conlon vs. Board of Education—Motion for writ of man- 
for taxation of bill of costs of General Theological Seminary submitted to Hall, J.; damns argued before Cochrane, J.; decision reserved; W. S. Brewster for the City. 
decision reserved; C. D. Olendorf for the City. "Costs taxed." 	 "Alternative writ allowed." 

Si 

People ex rel. John H. Oviatt vs. W. L. Ogden et al.—Motion for mandamus 
argued before Hall, J.; decision reserved; W. B. Crowell for the City. "Motion 
denied." 

Matter of Pier, old 24, East river; Matter of Pier, old 26, East river; Matter of 
North river dock site, Eighteenth to Twenty-third street—Motions for the appoint-
ment of Commissioners of Estimate made before Hall, J.; motions granted; C. D. 
Olendorf for the City. 

Josiah Partridge—Motion for extra allowance made before Dickey, J.; motion 
granted; S. K. Probasco for the City. 

Lillian V. Rorke—Motion to interplead Mary A. Foley argued before Dickey, J.; 
motion granted; S. K. Probasco for the City. 

George Fleer—Motion to set aside $1,500 from judgment against the City made 
before Dickey, J.; motion granted; S. K. Probasco for the City. 

People ex rel. James G. Wisner vs. George C. Clausen, etc.; Thomas A. Doyle 
vs. The Mayor, etc.; William Brood vs. Same—Motions to dismiss for lack of prose-
cution submitted to Dugro, J.; motions granted; J. A. Stover for the City. 

William P. Knowles vs. John N. Partridge, etc.—Motion for injunction argued 
before Dugro, J.; decision reserved; T. Farley for the City. "Discontinued." 

People ex rel. James B. Moore and another vs. H. J. Ronner, etc.—Motion for 
mandamus argued before Dugro, J.; no opposition; C. A. O'Neil for the City. 

Angelo Denobile (two actions)—Motions to dismiss complaints for lack of 
prosecution made before Dugro, J.; motions granted; J. A. Stover for the City. 

Albert Krumenacker vs. J. H. dougherty, etc.—Motion for stay of proceedings 
argued before Dugro, J.; decision reserved; C. Mellen for the City. "Motion 
denied." 

People ex rel. Adolph Cohen vs. Jacob A. Cantor, etc.—Motion for mandamus 
argued before Dugro, J.; decision reserved; C. A. O'Neil for the City. "Motion 
denied." 

Brooklyn Heights Railroad Company vs. Edward Swanstrom et al.—Motion to 
continue injunction argued before Dickey, J.; motion granted as to Johnson street 
and denied as to Bush street; R. P. Chittenden for the City. 

People ex rel. Peter McDonald vs. George Cromwell, etc.—Motion for peremp-
tory writ of mandamus argued before Dickey, J.; decision reserved; J. W. Covert for 
the City. "Alternative writ allowed." 

Andrew Turnbull; Jane Turnbull—Motions for stay argued before Dickey, J.; 
decision reserved; S. K. Probasco for the City. "Motion denied." 

Bridget A. Cody; Edward C. Brady—Motions to dismiss for lack of prosecution 
submitted to Steckler, J.; motions granted; J. A. Stover for the City. 

People ex rel. Daniel Kennelly vs. John M. Woodbury, etc.—Motion for man-
damus submitted to Steckler, J.; decision reserved; W. B. Crowell for the City. 
"Motion granted." 

Fritz Bode; James G. Crowe; Sophie Bissonette; Charles Gunsor; James Led-
with; Joseph McQuade; William A. Boyle—Motions to dismiss for lack of prosecu-
tion submitted to Steckler, J.; motions granted; J. A. Stover for the City. 

People ex rel. Bridget Mahoney vs. Edward M. Grout, etc.—Motion for man-
damus submitted to Steckler, J.; decision reserved; J. A. Stover for the City. "Mo-
tion denied." 

People ex rel. Charles A. Kuster vs. Edward M. Grout, etc.—Motion for man-
damus submitted to Steckler, J.; motion granted; T. Farley for the City. 

Matter of the application of Thomas Farrelly to determine a lien, etc.—Motion 
submitted to Steckler, J.; decision reserved; J. A. Stover for the City. "Motion 
granted." 

Arabella D. Huntington vs. Rapid Transit Commissioners—Motion for injunc-
tion argued before Lacombe, J.; decision reserved; T. Farley for the City. "Motion 
denied." 

Matter of the application of The City of New York for leave to sue John P. 
O'Brien and another, as receivers of the Westchester Water Company—Motion sub-
mitted to Steckler, J.; decision reserved; A. Sweeny for the City. "Motion granted." 

Beadleston & Woerz—Motion to dismiss for lack of prosecution made before 
Steckler, J.; motion denied without costs; J. A. Stover for the City. 

Robert W. Holmes vs. Edward M. Grout, etc.—Motion to continue injunction 
argued before Dickey, J.; decision reserved; J. McKeen for the City. "Motion 
denied." 

Cimi Tronbetta vs. John B. McDonald, etc.; Cimi Tronbetta vs. Louis Catter-
bury et al.; Coleman J. Henion; David A. Doyle—Motions to dismiss for lack of 
prosecution made before Greenbaum, J.; motions granted; J. A. Stover for the City. 

People ex rel. Stephen E. Whitman vs. Goldenkrans—Motion for mandamus 
argued before Greenbaum, J.; decision reserved; J. F. O'Brien for the City. "Mo-
tion denied." 

People ex rel. Otto H. Schultze vs. W. L. Ogden et al.—Motion for mandamus 
argued before Greenbaum, J.; decision reserved; J. F. O'Brien for the City. "Mo-
tion granted." 

People ex rel. Otto H. Schultze vs. W. L. Ogden et al.—Motion for mandamus 
argued before Greenbaum, J.; decision reserved; J. F. O'Brien for the City. 

People ex rel. Ernest C. Olpp vs. Hawkes—Motion to continue injunction 
argued before Greenbaum, J.; decision reserved; E. J. Freedman for the City. 
"Motion denied." 

The City of New York vs. William P. Baird and another—Defendant's motion to 
amend judgment roll submitted to Giegerich, J.; T. Farley for the City. "Motion 
denied.' 

People ex rel. Daniel Kennedy vs. John M. Woodbury—Motion to open default 
'nd motion for writ of mandamus argued before Steckler, J.; decision reserved; W. 
B. Crowell for the City. "Motion granted; alternative writ allowed." 

Matter of charges against Patrolman Regan—Charges tried before Police Com• 
missioner; J. W. Hutchinson. Jr.. for the City. "Defendant dismissed." 

People ex rel. Edward A. Dubey vs. Edward L. Swanstrom, etc.—Motion for 
peremptory writ of mandamus argued before Giegerich, J.; decision reserved; W. S. 
Brewster for the City. "Motion denied." 

People ex rel. John J. Duane vs. W. L. Ogden et al.—Motion for peremptory 
writ of mandamus argued before Giegerich, J.; decision reserved; J. W. Covert for 
the City. 

Matter of the perpetuation of the testimony of Lawrence I. Welsh—Hearing•
proceeded and adjourned; E. J. Freedman for the City. 

People ex rel. Gerald S. Griffin vs. Jacob A. Cantor—Motion for mandamus 
argued before Hall, J.; decision reseryed; J. F. O'Brien for the City. "Alternative 
writ allowed." 

William P. Knowles vs. Coleman—Motion for injunction argued before Hall, J.; 
decision reserved; T. Farley for the City. "Motion granted." 

People ex rel. Edward F. Croker vs. Thomas Sturgis—Motion for mandamus 
argued before Hall, J.; decision reserved; T. Farley for the City. "Motion granted." 

People ex rel. Thomas F. Rice vs. Thomas Sturgis—Motion for mandamus 
argued before Hall, J.; decision reserved; T. Farley for the City. "Mdtion denied." 
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People ex rel. Thomas Flannelly vs. T. Sturgis—Motion for writ of mandamus 
argued before Cochrane, J.; decision reserved; W. S. Brewster for the City. "Al-
ternative writ allowed." 

People ex rel. Kate M. Murphy vs. W. H. Maxwell—Motion for writ of man-
damus argued before Cochrane, J.; decision reserved; W. S. Brewster for the City. 
"Alternative writ allowed." 

People ex rel. Edward F. Croker vs. T. Sturgis—Motion to punish Commis-
sioner for contempt of Court argued before Bischoff, J.; decision reserved; T. Con-
noly for the City. "Motion denied." 

St. Nicholas Park—Motion to confirm Fourth Separate Report of Commission-
ers as to all parcels except Nos. 35, 46 and 48, argued before Bischoff, J.; decision 
reserved; C. D. Olendorf for the City. "Motion granted." 

People ex rel. Henry Frank vs. R. G. Monroe—Motion for writ of mandamus 
submitted to Bischoff, J.; decision reserved; W. B. Crowell for the City. "Alterna-
tive writ granted." 

' People ex rel. Walter B. Murphy vs. J. L. Wells et al.—Motion for writ of 
mandamus argued before Bischoff, J.; decision reserved; W. B. Crowell for the City. 
"Alternative writ granted." 

People ex rd. Louis Seide vs. J. E. Eustis—Motion for writ of mandamus argued 
before Steckler, J.; decision reserved. W. B. Crowell for the City. "Motion 
denied." 

People ex rel. Thomas F. Brady vs. J. R. Voorhis--Motion for writ of man-
damus submitted to Steckler, J. ; decision reserved. T. Connoly for the City. "Mo-
tion granted." 

People ex rel. Martin Smith vs. J. McG. Woodburv—Motion for writ of man-
damus argued before Steckler, J.; decision reserved. W. B. Crowell for the City 
"Motion denied." 

People ex rel. Thomas J. Dunn vs. I. R. Voorhis: People ex rd. John F. Car-
roll vs. J. R. Voorhis—Motion for writ of mandamus submitted to Steckler, J.; 
decision reserved. M. Hare for the City. "Motion granted." 

People ex rel. Francis M. Rutherford vs. P. M. Stewart—Motion for writ of 
mandamus argued before Steckler, J.; decision reserved. W. B. Crowell for the City. 
"Motion granted." 

People ex rel. John F. Carroll vs. J. R. Voorhis—Motion for writ of mandamus 
submittd to Steckler. J., and granted. M. Hare for the City. 

Davis vs. The City of New York—Motion for writ of mandamus argued before 
Herrick, J.; decision reserved; D. D. Whitney for the City. "Motion denied." 

"Mahopac Proceeding." Motion for taxation of bill of Wm. C. Southwick. 
Clerk to Commission, . rgued before Dickey. J.; no opposition. G. Landon for 
the City. 

William J. Christ vs. The City of New York—Plaintiff's motion for interpleader 
argued before Gildersleeve. J.; no opposition. G. O'Reilly for the City. "Motion 
granted." 

People ex rel. John M. Digney et al. vs. E. M. Grout—Motion for writ of 
mandamus argued before Gildersleeve, J.; decision reserved. G. Landon for the City. 
"Motion denied without costs." 

Old Pier 12, East River Dock Proceeding. Motion to confirm final report of 
Commissioners of Estimate, etc.. argued before Gildersleeve. J.; decision reserved. 
C. D. Olendorf for the City. "Motion granted." 

Old Pier 15, East River Dock Proceeding. Motion to confirm final report of Com-
missioners of Estimate, etc.. argued before Gildersleeve, J. ; decision reserved. C. D. 
Olendorf for the City. "Motion denied." 

People ex rd. George R. Hill vs. the Board of Health—Motion for peremptory 
writ of mandamus argued before Herrick. J.; decision reserved. W. S. Brewster 
for the City. 

People ex rel. John B. McDonald vs. E. M. Grout—Motion for writ of mar• 
damus argued before O'Gorman, J. Decision reserved. G. L. Rives for the City. 

People ex rel. William Ward vs. J. E. Eustis—Motion for writ of mandamus ar-
gued before O'Gorman, J. Decision reserved. W. B. Crowell for the City. "Mo-
tion denied." 

Dominick Valentine vs. The City of New York—Motion for leave to serve slip-
plemental summons argned before O'Gorman, J. Decision reserved. J. W. Hutchin 
son, Jr., for the City. "Motion granted, without costs." 

People ex rel. John J. Manley vs. T. Sturgis—Motion for writ of mandamus ar 
gued before O'Gorman, J. Decision reserved. C. A. O'Neil for the City. "Motion 
denied." 

People ex rd. Percival E. Nagle vs. J. R. Voorhis et al.—Motion for iniiinction 
argued before O'Gorman. J. Decision reserved. J. W. Hutchinson, Jr., for the City 
"Temporary injunction vacated and motion denied." 

Lenox avenue. One Hem•tred and Thirty-sixth to One Hundred and Thirty-sev-
enth street, Hospital Site—Motion to confirm report of Commissioners of Estimate 
etc., argued before O'Gorman. J.. and granted. C. N. Harris for the City. 

People ex rel. Nathan B. Levenson vs. J. L. Wells et al.—Motion for writ of man-
damus argued before O'Gorman, J. Decision reserved. W. B. Crowell for the City. 
"Motion granted." 

Re application of Foster Udell—Motion for reference argued before O'Gorman. 
J., and granted. No opposition. G. Landon for the City. 

People ex rel. James E. Jones vs. W. R. Willcox—Motion for writ of mandamus 
argued before O'Gorman. J. Decision reserved. W. B. Crowell for the City. 

People ex rd. William Flynn vs. T. W. Hynes—Motion for writ of mandamus ar 
gued before O'Gorman, J. Decision reserved. W. B. Crowell for the City. 

Charles Wittman vs. The City of New York—Motion for time to serve proposed 
case on-appeal argned before O'Gorman. J. Decision reserved. J. W. Hutchinson .  
Jr., for the City. "Motion granted on payment of $5o costs." 

St. Nicholas Park—Motion to confirm fourth separate report of Commissioners 
as to Parcels 35, 46 and 48 submitted before Bischoff, J. Decision reserved. C. D. 
Olendorf for the City. "Motion granted." 

Rapid Transit. Broadway. One Hundred and Third to One Hundred and Fourth 
street; Rapid Transit, Fourth avenue. Eighth to Ninth street; Ninth and Tenth 
streets. Avenues B and C. school site; Elizabeth and Mott streets school site; Norfolk 
Hester and Essex streets school site; Twenty-first street, Second and Third avenues 
school site—Motion for appointment of Commissioners of Estimate, etc.. argued h 
fore Blanchard, J. Decision reserved. C. N. Harris for the City. "Motior 
granted." 

Andrew Turnbull vs. The City of New York; Jane Turnbull vs. The City of Nev 
York—Motion to vacate judgment argued before Keogh, J. Decision reserved. S.  
K. Probasco for the City. 

Andrew Turnbull vs. The City of New York: Jane Turnbull vs. The City of New 
York—Motion to vacate stay of proceedings argued at Appellate Division. Decision 
reserved. W. S. Brewster for the City. 

S. Foster Sprague vs. The City of New York—Motion for leave to bring papers 
into court argued at Appellate Division. Decision reserved. R. P. Chittenden for 
the City. 

Charles E. Griffith vs. The City of New York—Motion for leave to appeal to the 
Court of Appeals argued at Appellate Division. Decision reserved. J. McKeen for 
the City. "Motion granted." 

RECAPITULATION. 

Appeals argued or submitted at the Appellate Division 	  2 

Actions tried in court 	  9 
Actions and proceedings tried before Referees 	  
Number of hearings before Referees at which testimony was taken 	  
Number of Condemnation Proceedings on trial 	 
Number of Hearings before Commissioners in Condemnation Proceedings at 

	

which testimony was taken   39 
Number of Motions argued 	  172 

Schedule 4. 

JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND DECREES ENTERED. 

The Following List Includes Decrees, Final Orders in Actions and Proceedings and 
Orders Involving Some Substantial Right; also Judgments, Except Those Against 
the City for a Sum of Money Only. 

People ex rd. Alexander Price vs. John M. Woodbury—Order entered direct-
ing issuance of peremptory writ of mandamus. 

Mary Quinney. administratrix etc—Judgment entered in favor of the City dis-
missing the complaint and for $518.50 costs. 

Matter of Antonio Brandi (Change of Grade claim)—Order entered dismissing 
claim. 

People ex rel. Albert W. Orr vs. Thomas L. Sturgis—Order entered granting 
peremptory writ of mandamus. 

Matter of Byram River (Parcel 63)—Order entered directing payment of 
$2,704 8o with interest to De Witt C. Sarles. 

Henry Meyer—Order entered vacating jurgment on payment of costs. 
Matter of Elmsford Real Estate Company—Order entered appointing Arthur 

S. Tompkins, Esq., referee. 
. People ex rel. Blanche E. S. Tams vs. T. L. Feitner et al.—Order entered sus 

taining writ of certiorari and canceling assessment for year Ppm with $50 costs. 
George Cromwell vs. Frank Moss et al.—Entered order discontinuing action 

without costs. 
People ex rel. Emilie Huber vs. T. L. Feitner et al.—Entered order on remittitur 

from Court of Appeals affirming order appealed from with costs. 
Charles Wittman; Alice Heffernan—Entered orders denying motions for new trials.   

People ex rel. John J. Shaughnessy vs. Charles V. Fornes, etc.—Entered judg-
rnenment on Appellate Division order of affirmance in favor of the City and for 
$169.20 costs. 

William J. Schepherd—Order entered discontinuing the action without costs. 
People ex rel. John Schum vs. Gustav Lindenthal—Entered judgment on Appel-

late Division order of affirmance in favor of the City for $14.80 costs. 
People ex rel. John J. O'Sullivan vs. Ernst J. Lederle, etc.—Entered judgment 

on Appellate Division order of affirmance in favor of the City for $18.8o costs. 
People ex rd. Central Union Gas Company vs. James L. Wells, et al.—Entered 

judgment in favor of the City on Appellate Division order of affirmance for $15.60 
costs. 

People ex rel. William A. Hart vs. B. J. York et al.—Entered judgment on Ap-
pellate Division order of affirmance in favor of the City for $53.10 costs. 

William H. Fennell—Entered judgment in t.vor of the City dismissing the com- 
plaint on the merits and in favor of the defendants for $ro5 costs. 

James J. Halpin—Order entered denying motion for new trial. 
Hannah Brotzky—Entered judgment in favor of the City on the merits and fot 

$120 costs. 
In re New York Central & Hudson River Railroad Company (Vanderbilt ave 

nue)—Entered order on mandate from United States Supreme Court dismissing 
writ of error for want of jurisdiction. 

People ex rel. George W. Russell vs. John M. Woodbury—Entered judgment 
in favor of the City on Appellate Division order of affirmarce for $51.6o costs. 

Louis Suwalsky—Entered order directing plaintiff to file security for costs. 
People ex rel. Henry T. Morrison vs. Jacob A. Cantor, etc.—Order entered 

granting peremptory writ of mandamus. 
Charles W. Ludwig; Harry E. Tice; Martha Levy—Entered orders discontinu-

ing the actions without costs. 
Robert W. Holmes vs. Edward M. Grout, etc.—Entered order changing venue 

to Kings County. 
Ganda Glinston; John Frazee; Tony Domoto—Entered orders discontinuing ac-

tions without costs. 
The City of New York vs. Jenkins et al.—Order entered denying motion for in-

junction. 
People ex rel. James McCutcheon vs. John J. Scannell. etc.—Judgment entered 

in favor of the City dismissing the complaint and for $67.88 costs. 
Meyer A. Gropner—Order entered discontinuing the action without costs. 
People ex rel. Metropolitan Street Railway Company vs. T. L. Feitner et al. 

(taxes of roor)—Order entered vacating assessment on relator. 
Tony Domoto vs. Cunningham, Horace C. Polhemus vs. Tobin, John Pol-

hemus Printing Company vs. same—Orders entered discontinuing the actions 
without costs. 

Thomas McNamara vs. William R. Willcox et al.—Judgment entered in favor 
of the City on Appellate Division order of reversal and for $97.79  costs. 

Peonle ex rel. John J. Shaughnessy vs- Charles V. Fornes. etc.—Entered Ap-
pellate Division order of affirmance in favor of the defendants with costs. 

People ex rel. H. J. Hamill vs. Hynes—Order entered granting peremptory 
writ of mandamus. 

People ex rel. Robert Chappel vs. Gustav Lindenthal et al.—Order entered 
granting peremptory writ of mandamus. 

People ex rel. Thomas L. Thompson vs. Jacob A. Cantor, etc.—Order entered 
denying motion for peremptory writ of mandamus. but granting alternative writ. 

Matter of Riverside Park Extension—Order confirming report of Commis-
sioners of Appraisal. 

People ex rel. Joseph E. Smith vs. John J. Scannell, etc.—Entered order on 
remittitur; entered judgment on remittitur in favor of the defendant and for 
$98.25 costs. 

Elizabeth McKinnon—Entered judgment in favor of the City dismissing the 
,-omplaint and for $1o7 costs. 

S. Foster Sprague—Entered Appellate Division order of affirmance in favor 
of the City; entered judgment of affirmance in favor of the City and for $03.58 
costs. 

People ex rel. William R. McGuire vs. J. H. Dougherty, etc.—Order entered 
lenying motion for peremptory writ of mandamus. 

People ex rel. James Kay vs. Edward Swanstrom, etc. (three proceedings); 
People ex rel. Edward C. Viemeister vs. Board of Education—Orders entered deny-
ing motions for peremptory writs of mandamus. 

People ex rel. William Hughes vs. Tohn N. Partridge, etc.—Entered Appellate 
Division order of affirmance in favor of the City. 

People ex rel. George B. Waters vs. Edward M. Grout, etc.—Entered Appellate 
Division order affirming order appealed from with costs. 

Joseph H. Vollkomer—Order entered bringing in new parties defendant. 
William P. Knowles; People ex rel. Delbert H. Decker vs. Edward McCue—En-

tered Appellate Division orders of affirmance in favor of the City. 
People ex rel. Richmond Hook and Ladder Company 4 vs. Edward M. Grout, 

etc.—Order entered granting peremptory writ of mandamus. 
People ex rel. John Sheridan vs. Adams.—Entered order denying motion for 

writ of mandamus. 
Matter of Riverside Park Extension.—Order entered taxing costs of proceeding 

from October I, 1901, to May 22, 1002, at $6.911.86. 
George Snyder.—Appellate Division order entered affirming judgment with 

costs; judgment of affirmance entered in favor of plaintiff. 
Barber Asphalt Paving Company.—Entered order discontinuing action without 

costs. 
Matter of Riverside Park Extension.—Order entered granting to the Commis-

sioners of Estimate additional compensation of $5.000 each. 
People ex rel. Albert P. Mayhew vs. Tax Commissioners.—Order entered vacat-

ing assessment. 
People ex rel. James Nugent vs. Deuel et al.—Entered order discontinuing the 

proceeding without costs. 
11 

People ex rel. Joseph M. Huber vs. T. L. Feitner et al.—Order entered reducing 
assessment to $595.21. 

Tompkins Mcllvaine vs. George L. Steinson et al.—Decree entered directing 
that judgment entered April 1, iocu, be vacated and that the judgment be dietrubuted 
among certain assignees. 
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People ex rel. Joseph L. Bien vs. Sturgis, etc.—Order entered denying motion 
to resettle order of June 24 and dissolving stay of proceedings. 

People ex rel. George W. McAdam, Jr., vs. Livingston, etc.—Entered order 
denying motion for mandamus. 

People ex rd. Dennis J. Carr11 vs. Charles C. Burlingham, etc.—Entered order 
denying motion for mandamus with $to costs. 

People ex rel. James W. Lamb vs. Jacob A. Cantor, etc.—Order entered denying 
motion for mandamus. 

Thomas McNamara et al., vs. William R. Willcox, et al.; Peter Rigas vs. Liv-
ingston.—Entered order denying motions for stay of proceedings. 

Charles A. Martin and another.—Entered order vacating temporary injunction 
and discontinuing the action without costs. 

People ex rel. Marriott T. Donden vs. Edward Swanstrom, etc.—Order entered 
granting alternative writ of mandamus. 

Nassau Electric Railroad Company; Brooklyn, Queens County and Suburban 
Railroad Company—Orders entered denying motions for injunctions. 

People ex rel. Thomas D. Lawler vs. Charles C. Burlingham, etc.—Order en-
tered granting peremptory writ of mandamus.  

Lillie Poey—Order entered consolidating actions Nos. I, 2 and 3. 
Edwin Lohr—Entered order discontinuing the action without costs. 
Patrick J. McNulty—Order entered referring cause to Henry W. Bookstaver, 

Esq.. with $io costs to plaintiff to abide the event. 
People ex rel. Bartholomew Doyle vs. J. M. Woodbury, etc. People ex rel. 

Horatio M. Greenwood vs. Same; People ex rel. William Schwartz vs. Same; People 
ex rel. Michael Dillon vs. Same—Entered order vacating orders granting per-
emptory writs of mandamus and allowing filing of return to alterantive writs. 

Samuel Feist—Enterel Appellate Division order affirming judgment with costs 
and disbursements. 

People ex rel. James D. Clifford vs. John J. Scannell. etc.—Entered Appellate 
Division order affirming proceedings of defendant and dismissing writ of certiorari 
with $5o costs and disbursements. 

People ex rel. Theodore H. Newland vs. Ernst J. Lederle, etc.—Entered Appel-
late Division order affirming order of Special Term with $10 costs and disburse-
ments. 

People ex rd. Oscar F. Zollikoffer et al. vs. T. L. Feitner et al.—Entered Appel-
late Division order reversing order of Special Term and granting motion to quash 
writ of certiorari with $ro costs. 

People ex rel. David O'Grady vs. Seth Low et al.—Entered Appellate Division 
order reversing order of Special Term and denying motion for mandamus with $50 
costs and disbursements. 

People ex rel. Joseph Weis vs. Edward M. Grout, etc.—Entered Appellate Di-
vision order affirming order of Special Term with Sto costs and disbursements.  

Morris W. Deshong—Entered Appellate Division order affirming judgment with 
costs and disbursements. 

The City of New York vs. William P. Baird and another—Entered Appellate 
Division order reversing order granting motion for new trial and denying motion 
with costs to plaintiff. 

People ex rel. The Society for the Relief of Half Orphan and Destitute Children 
vs. Edward McCue et al.—Entered Appellate Division order affirming order of 
Special Term with $50 costs and disbursements. 

People ex rel. Alfrederick S. Hatch vs. William McFadden et al.—Entered Ap 
pellate Division order reversing order of Special Term with $to costs and dismissing 
the proceedings with $50 costs. 

People ex rel. Charles A. Wiley vs. Perez M. Stewart, etc.—Entered Appellate 
Division order affirming order of Special Term with $io costs and disbursements. 

William E. Dean--Order entered discontinuing the action without costs and 
canceling lis pendens. 

People ex rd. Andrew F. O'Toole vs. Perez M. Stewart—Order entered grant-
ing peremptory writ of mandamus. 

George Fleer—Order entered directing retention of $1.5oo from judgment due 
Cody Brothers to be held pending result of action. 

William G. Fitzgerald—Entered order discontinuing action without costs. 
People ex rel. Alfrederick S. Hatch vs. William McFadden—Entered judgment 

on Appellate Division order of reversal in favor of the City for $93.90 costs. 
People ex rel. Charles A. Wiley vs. Perez M. Stewart—Entered judgment on 

Appellate Division order of affirmance in favor of the City for $16.40 costs. 
People ex rel. James D. Clifford vs. John J. Scannell—Entered judgment on 

Appellate Division order dismissing writ of certiorari and for $00.20 costs. 
People ex rd. Society for the Relief of Half Orphan and Destitute Children vs. 

Edward McCue et al.—Entered judgment on Appellate Division order of affirmance 
in favor of the City for $65.40 costs. 

People ex rel. David O'Grady vs. Seth Low et al.—Entered judgment on Appel-
late Division order of reversal in favor of the City for $76.6o costs. 

People ex rel. Theodore H. Newland vs. Ernst J. Lederle, etc.—Entered juclg-
nent on Appellate Division order of affirmance in favor of the City for $35.60 costs 

People ex rel. Joseph Weis vs. Edward M. Grout. etc.—Entered judgment on 
Appellate Division order of affirmance in favor of the City for $14.8o costs. 

People ex rd. Osial R. Southworth vs. George C. Clausen et al.—Entered 
order quashing writ of certiorari and dismissing proceedings with $10 costs. 

Samuel Feist—Entered Appellate Division judgment of affirmance in favor of 
the Citi, and $77.72 costs. 

Theodore Allen—Order entered discontinuing the action without costs. 
Morris W. Deshong—Entered Appellate Division judgment of affirmance in 

favor of the City for $92.90 costs. 
The City of New York vs. William P. Baird and another—Entered judgment 

on Appellate Division order of reversal in favor of the City for $241.05 costs. 
Samuel Pine and another—Entered decree reversing judgment of United States 

Court of Appeals with $164.30 costs and remanding the cause to the Circuit Court 
for further proceedings in conformity with opinion of the United States Supreme 
Court. 

People ex rel. Thomas Cassidy vs James J. Martin et al.—Entered order dis-
missing proceedings and quashing writ of certiorari with $io costs. 

People ex rel. William C. McDonough vs. Louis F. Haffen, etc.—Order entered 
granting alternative writ of mandamus. 

James Callahan vs. John McGinty—Entered order discontinuing the action with-
out costs. 

Matter of George F. Johnson (First and Second Streets School Site)—Order 
entered referring proceedings to Rolin M. Morgan, Esq. 

Albert Krumenacker vs. J. H. Dougherty, etc.—Order entered denying motion 
for stay and dissolving temporary injunction with $10 costs to defendant. 

Walter B. Gunnison vs. Board of Education—Order entered sustaining de-
murrer; entered interlocutory judgment sustaining demurrer, with $47.96 costs. 

Josiah Partridge et al.—Order entered granting extra allowance. 
George Fleer and another—Order entered denying motion for receiver, etc. 
Lillian V. Rorke—Entered order of interpleader. 
People ex rel. Alma H. deBelprat vs. Bird S. Coler et al.—Order entered deny-

ing motion for new trial. 
People ex rel. Michael Dollard vs. John N. Partridge, etc.—Entered order deny-

ing motion for peremptory writ of mandamus. 
Walter V. Cranford vs. Edward Swanstrom et al.—Entered order vacating tem-

porary injunction. 
People ex rd. Alma H. deBelprat vs. Bird S. Coler, etc.—Order entered grant-

ing peremptory writ of mandamus. 
Leavitt Machine Company—Entered order discontinuing the action without 

costs. 
People ex rel. Tarleton H. Bean vs. George C. Clausen, etc.—Judgment entered 

on Appellate Division order reversing judgment of Trial Term with costs to appellant 
to abide the event and remitting the issues to Trial Term. 

People ex rel. Chalmers Dale vs. E. M. Grout, etc.; People ex rd Chalmers 
Dale, as trustee, vs. Same—Orders entered granting peremptory writs of 'mandamus 
with $25 costs. 

Maicho Fortunato—Appellate Division order entered affirming judgment ap-
pealed from with costs. 

Matter of Twentieth and Twenty-first streets, North river, dock site—Order en-
tered referring taxation of bill of costs of General Theological Seminary to Cephas 
Brainard, Esq. 

0
oUJtide Company vs. Livingston—Order entered discontinuing the action 

without costs. 
 

Albert Krumenacker vs. J. H. Dougherty, etc.—Entered Appellate Division 
order reversing Special Term order with $10 costs and disbursements and denying 
motion for injunction with $to costs. 

People ex rel. John W. Lisk vs. C. H. Burlingham, etc.—Order entered granting 
peremptory writ of mandamus. 

Alfred Baker vs. Gehegan; Alfred Baker vs. Hallanan—Entered orders discon-
tinuing actions without costs. 

People ex rel. Dives-Pelican Mining Company vs. T. L. Feitner et al.—Entered 
order dismissing writ of certiorari and affirming proceedings of respondents with 
costs. 

People ex rel. B. Aymar Sands vs. T. L. Feitner et al.—Order entered dismissing 
writ of certiorari and affirming proceedings of respondents with costs. 

Michael Brennan vs. Thomas L. Sturgis, etc —Order entered granting injunc-
tion pendente lite with $io costs, on condition that undertaking for $1,000 be filed by 
plaintiff. 

People ex rel. George W. Stake vs. Ogden et al.—Order entered granting per-
emptory writ of mandamus. 

Thomas J. Healy vs. J. H. Dougherty, etc.—Entered order opening default upon 
payment of $10 costs. 

People ex rel. Thomas H. Mellody vs. John L. Shea, etc.—Judgment entered on 
Appellate Division order reversing Special Term order with costs. 

Albert Krumenacker vs. J. H. Dougherty, etc.—Entered order denying motion 
for stay of proceedings. 

People ex rel. Michael H. Leach vs. John M. Woodbury, etc.—Entered order 
denying motion for peremptory writ of mandamus. 

Albert Krumenacker vs. J. H. Dougherty—Entered judgment on Appellate 
Division order of reversal in favor of the City for $61.80 costs. 

In re Terminal Warehouse Company (paving Twenty-eighth street); In re 
Fannie P. Clark (paving Front street) ; In re James S. Beams (paving Greenwich 
street)—Entered orders dismissing petitions and discontinuing the proceedings with-
out costs. 

Marcelo Barilti; People ex rel. John B. McDonald vs. J. S. Cram et al.—En-
tered orders discontinuing actions without costs. 

People ex rel. Carrie F. Gorham vs. H. J. Ronner, etc.—Order entered granting 
peremptory writ of mandamus. 

Joseph Richards vs. Seth Low et al.; John 0. Baker (No. f) vs. Same; John 
0. Baker (No. 2) vs. Same: William A. C. Dougherty vs. Same; Home for Incur-
ables vs. Same; Catherine M. Andrews vs. Same; Robert H. M. Ferguson vs. Same—
Entered orders denying motions for injunction with $ro costs and vacating tempo-
rary injunction. 

People ex rel. John J. Donnelly vs. Sturgis, etc.—Order entered granting al-
ternative writ of mandamus. 

Maicho Fortunato—Entered Appellate Division judgment of affirmance in favor 
of the City and for $riq.15 costs. 

People ex rel. Delbert H. Decker vs. Edward McCue et al.—Entered judgment 
on remittitur in favor of the City. 

People ex rel. Patrick Kearney vs. Edward Swanstrom, etc.—Entered order de 
vying motion for peremptory writ of mandamus. 

People ex rel. Charles Hance vs. John N. Partridge, etc.—Order entered deny-
ing motion to regrade relator. 

Benjamin F. Barrett—Order entered discontinuing the action without costs. 
People ex rel. Bradley Martin vs. T. L. Feitner, et al.; People ex rgl. Elizabeth 

Sherman vs. Same; People ex rel. Cornelia S. Martin vs. Same—Orders entered dis-
continuing the proceedings without costs. 

Mary Dooley—Order entered denying motion for new trial and granting extra 
allowance of five per cent. 

William Brodd; Angelo Denobile (No. I); Same (No. 2) Thomas A. Doyle; 
People ex rel. James G. Wisner vs. George C. Clausen—Orders entered dismissing 
the actions for lack of prosecution with $10 costs. 

Gertrude A. France—Order entered directing commission to issue to Frederick 
B. Philpitt, Esq.. at Prescott, Arizona, to examine witnesses. 

People ex rel. John G. Jenkins et al. vs. T. L. Feitner et al.—Entered order dis-
continuing proceedings without costs. 

The City of New York vs. William P. Baird and another—Entered judgment in 
favor of the City on the verdict for $11,524.50. 

People ex rel. Dives-Pelican Mining Company vs. T. L. Feitner et al.—Entered 
judgment dismissing writ of certiorari and affirming proceedings of respondents 
with $55 costs. 

Pierce Ryan—Entered judgment sustaining demurrer and dismissing complaint 
with $45 costs. 

People ex rel. B. Aymar Sands vs. T. L. Feitner et al.—Entered judgment dis-
missing writ of certiorari and affirming proceedings of respondents with $55 costs. 

People ex rel. William W. McLaughlin vs. Police Commissioners; People ex 
rel. James Kane vs. Same; People ex rel. Thomas Malone vs. Same; People ex rel. 
Charles W. Sprague vs. Same; People ex rd. Thomas F. Patterson vs. Same; People 
ex rd. James F. Mallon vs. Same; People ex rel. Harry Van Zandt vs. Same; People 
l'N rel. Tohn J. Reilly vs. Goetting—Entered orders dismissing proceedings for lack of 
prosecution with $ro costs. 

Elizabeth A. Donnelly; Anna M. Deen—Entered orders discontinuing the action 
without costs. 

Tompkins Mcllvane vs. George Steinson—Order entered dismissing appeal with 
$10 costs. 

In re Eliza G. Board (Fletcher street paving)—Entered order dismissing petition 
without costs. 

People ex rel. Frank K. Kohler et al. vs. T. L. Feitner et al.—Entered order 
correcting judgment. 

Jane Turnbull; Andrew Turnbull—Entered orders denying motions for stays. 
People ex rel. William H. Ginschard vs. Thomas Sturgis—Order entered grant-

ing peremptory writ of mandamus. 
Brooklyn Heights Railroad Company vs. Edward Swanstrom, etc.—Order en-

tered dissolving injunction. 
George Walton Mooney—Order entered denying motion for a new trial and 

granting extra allowance. 
George W. Morton; John Kelly—Orders entered discontinuing actions without 

costs. 
John J. Ryan vs. Ira Shaler et al.; David A. Doyle—Entered order discontinuing 

the action without costs. 
Fritz Bode, James Ledwith—Entered order dismissing action for lack of prose-

cution with $io costs. 
Edward C. Brady: James G. Crowe, Joseph McQuaid—Entered orders dismiss. 

ing complaints for lack of prosecution, with Su) costs. 
The City of New York vs. William P. Baird et al.—Order entered extending time 

of defendant to appeal. to give an undertaking on appeal or to give an undertaking 
to stay execution on any judgment, to five days after entry of order on decision of 
motion to amend the judgment. 

Francis McKaigner vs. B. J. York et al.—Entered order discontinuing the 
action without costs. 

People ex rd. Charles Kuster vs. Edward M. Grout, etc.—Order entered grant-
ing peremptory writ of mandamus. 

Christina Muckenfuss vs. Schwartz et al.—Judgment of partition and sale en-
tered. 

William A. Boyle—Entered order dismissing the action for lack of prosecution 
without costs. 

Anna Coughlin—Order entered discontinuing the action without costs. 
People ex rel. William A. Dobbins vs. B. J. York et al. 
Coleman J. Henion—Entered orders discontinuing actions without costs. 
Matter of the petition of Francois V. Kenebel (Parcel 255, Town of Mount 

Pleasant)—Order entered dismissing proceeding as far as City is concerned. 
Jacob W. Mack vs. James P. Keating; William P. Knowles vs. John N. Part- 

ridge—Entered orders discontinuing the actions without costs. 
People ex rd. Bridget Mahoney vs. Edward M. Grout—Entered order denying 

motion for writ of mandamus. 
Robert W. Holmes vs. Edward M. Grout, etc.—Order entered vacating injunc-

tion. 
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People ex rel. Edward A. Dubey vs. Edward Swanstrom, etc.-Entered order 
denying motion for peremptory writ of mandamus. 

Beadleston & Woerz-Order entered denying motion to dismiss complaint. 
Ernest C. Olpp vs. Hawkes, etc.-Entered order dissolving injunction, with $to 

costs to defendants. 
Frank B. Hastings vs. James P. Keating, etc.-Entered order discontinuing ac-

tion without costs, vacating injunction and discharging undertaking. 
The City of New York vs. Brooklyn and Rockaway Beach Railroad Company 

and another-Judgment entered dismissing complaint with costs. 
Matter of Manhattan Approach to New East River Bridge No. 4-Order entered 

granting motion to tax bill of costs of Alfred NI. Downes. 
In re George Stacey to vacate assessment for paving Front street; In re John 

H. O'Rourke to vacate assessment for paving Front street-Judgment entered va-
cating assessment, with $7o costs. 

Charles Angus vs. C. H. Blatchford; Annie Norman vs. C. H. Blatchford-Order 
entered discontinuing action without costs. 

Tompkins Mcllvane vs. G. Steinson et al.-Order entered denying defendant 
Steinson's motion directing Comptroller to pay into Court the amount in dispute. 

The Underground Railroad of The City of New York vs. The City of New York 
et al.-Decree entered sustaining City's demurrer and dismissing amended bill of 
complaint for want of jurisdiction. 

William P. Knowles vs. J. N. Partridge et al.-Order entered restraining de-
fendant from certifying payroll of William A. Coleman during pendency of action. 

People ex rel. Edward F. Croker vs. T. Sturgis-Order entered granting motion 
for peremptory writ of mandamus, with $50 costs. 

People ex rel. Peter McDonald vs. G. Cromwell-Order entered granting motion 
for alternative writ of mandamus. 

People ex rel. Michael Gorman vs. J. Lindenthal-Order entered granting mo-
tion for alternative writ of mandamus. 

James E. Nicholls et al vs. The City of New York-Order entered vacating 
judgment and discontinuing the action without costs. 

People ex rel. Guy C. Dempsey vs. J. L. Wells et al.-Order entered granting 
motion for peremptory writ of mandamus, with $25 costs. 

William P. Knowles vs. The City of New York and the Pennsylvania Steel 
Company-Appellate Division order of affirmance entered. 

John Kelly vs. The City of New York-Order entered discontinuing the action 
without costs. 

The City of New York vs. William E. Dean et al.-Order entered striking from 
the calendar the City's motion for new trial, with Sic) costs. 

People ex rel. .Edward F. Croker vs. Thomas Sturgis-Entered order denying 
motion to punish Commissioner for contempt, with Sio costs. 

People ex rel. Consolidated Telegraph and Electrical Subway Company vs. 1. 
L. Fenner et al.-Entered order vacating assessment against real estate for Iwo and 
confirming personal assessment for $300,000 for the same year. 

George Diehl, Jr., vs. The City of New York-Entered order directing plaintiff 
to file undertaking for security for costs. 

John J. Driscoll vs. The City of New York-Entered judgment on the merits 
dismissing complaint, with $72 costs. 

American Steel Hous,i Company vs. W. R. Willcox et al.-Order entered deny. 
ing motion for preliminary injunction, with $io costs. 

People ex rel. Metropolitan Trust Company, as Trustee, etc., of Frances Rotch, 
vs. T. L. Feitner et al.; People ex rel. Metropolitan Trust Company, as Trustee, etc., 
of M. E. Brinckerhoff, vs. T. L. Feitner et al.-Entered order discontinuing pro-
ceeding without costs. 

People ex rel. Adolph Cohen vs. J. A. Cantor-Entered order denying motion 
for writ of mandamus. 

People ex rel. IsLac J. Greenwood vs. T. L. Feitner et al.-Order entered re• 
terring cause to George M. VanHoesen, Esq. 

The City of New York vs. William P. Baird and Fidelity and Deposit Corn 
pany-Entered order denying motion to amend judgment entered August 5, 4)02. 

Charles 1'. Barney vs. 'I he City of New Y ork et al.-Order entered denying 
plaintiff's motion for preliminary injunction, with $to costs to each defendant. 

Monroe Loeser, an infant etc., vs. The City of New York-Entered order di-
recting plaintiff to file undertaking for security for costs. 

People ex rel. lhomas F. Rice vs. T. Sturgis ; People ex rel. Joseph F. Murray 
vs. J. E. Eustis; People ex rel. John H. Oviatt vs. W. L. Ogden et al.-Entered 
order denying relator's motion ior writ of mandamus, with $ro costs. 

Costanza Falco vs. The City of New York; Giovanni Falco vs. The City of 
New York-Order entered discontinuing action without costs. 

Samuel Gold and another vs. The City of New York-Entered decision over-
ruling plaintiff's demurrer to defendant's answer, with leave to defendant to enter 
final judgment upon proof of plaintiffs failure to pay costs. 

People ex rel. Martin Smith vs. J. McG. Woodbury-Entered order denying 
relator's motion for writ of mandamus. 

Michael Martin vs. J. McG. Woodbury et al.-Entered order denying plaintiff's 
motion for preliminary injunction, with $io costs. 

James E. Nicholls et al. vs. The City of New York-Entered order vacating 
judgment in favor of plaintiff entered on July 3, 1902. 

People ex rel. Francis D. Beard et al. vs. "1. L. Feltner, et al.-Entered order re-
ducing assessment for year woo to $518,000. 

People ex rel. John Devery vs. J. N. Partridge-Entered order discontinuing 
proceeding without costs. 

People ex rel. Oscar F. Zollikoffer vs. T. L. Feitner et al.-Entered judgment 
on Appellate Division order reversing Special Term order, with $87.8o costs. 

Walter K. Sibley vs. the Board of Health-Entered order discontinuing action 
without costs. 

George J. Schun vs. The City of New York et al.-Order entered making the 
Long Island Railroad Company the party defendant. 

Samuel Davis vs. the Board of Health et al.-Entered order denying plaintiff's 
motion to continue the temporary injunction. 

Peter Rigas vs. G. Livingston et al.-Order entered continuing injunction dur-
ing pendency of action, with 4;10 costs. 

Andrew R. Baird vs. The City of New York et al.-Order entered directing the 
City to retain $3,000 from the judgment obtained by Cody Brothers against The City 
of New York to await the determination of this action. 

James and Cherry streets school site proceeding-Entered order appointing Ar-
thur M. Silber, Albert Rathbone and August H. Stebbins as Commissioners of Esti-
mate and Assessment. 

People ex rel. Daniel Kennelly vs. J. McG. Woodbury-Order entered directing 
issuance of alternative writ of mandamus. 

Little West Twelfth and Thirteenth streets (North river) dock proceeding-Or-
der entered opening default of claimants John Biddle et al. in filing exceptions to the 
Commissioners' report. 

People ex rel. Percival E. Nagle vs. J. R. Voorhis et al.-Order entered vacating 
temporary injunction granted by Blanchard, J. 

People ex rel. New York Central and Hudson Rivb. Railroad Company vs. T. L. 
Feitner et al.-Order entered denying motion of defendants to quash writs of cer-
tiorari and appointing Augustus Van Wyck, Esq., as referee. 

People ex rel. Peter Edelman vs. J. L. Wells et al.-Entered order vacating tem-
porary injunction. 

People ex rel. Francis M. Rutherford vs. P. M. Stewart-Order entered granting 
relator's motion for a peremptory writ of mandamus. 

John G. Deubert and another vs. The City of New York et al.-Judgment entered 
directing continuance of temporary injunction unless defendants construct a sewer 
through plaintiff's property within eight months. 

Bridget A. Cody vs. the Mayor, etc., of The City of New York-Entered order 
discontinuing action, without costs. 

Cimi Trombetta vs. the Mayor, etc., of The City of New York (two actions)-
Entered order dismissing action, with $to costs. 

Lillian A. Beane, an infant, etc., vs. The City of New York-Entered order di-
recting plaintiff to file undertaking for security for costs. 

People ex rel. Stephen E. Whitman vs. S. Goldenkranz et al.-Entered order 
denying relator's motion for peremptory writ of mandamus. 

Harris Prusik vs. A. J. Lalor-Entered order discontinuing action, without costs. 

People ex rel. Katinka Heinze vs. E. M. Grout-Order entered granting relators 
motion for peremptory writ of mandamus. 

Frank M. Blau vs. The City of New York-Order entered discontinuing action, 
without costs. 

Judgments for a Sum of Money Entered Against the City During the Months of 
July, August and September, 1902. 

DATE.1 NAME. 
RI 

I 	I 	I: 
F1/1.1 , , 

,'01 . ■ I 
How 

ENTERED. 
NATTRE 	ACTIDN. 

1902. 
July 23 

Aug. 14 

	

" 	14 

	

" 	14 

	

July 	3o 

	

Aug. 	5 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

15 

15 

15 

Sept. 	3 

	

" 	23 

	

" 	27 

	

July 	22 

Aug. 	8 

	

" 	14 

	

" 	14 

	

" 	14 

	

" 	14 

Aug. 14 

14 

46 14 

14 

46 14 

I4 

15 

15 

it 

is 

15 

15 

14 is 

,s 

di 15 

is 

22 

de 22 

	

July 	17 

Aug. 27 

	

" 	28 

Sept. 	4 

4 

July 	8 

	

" 	i8 

Aug. 	2 

	

" 	6 

	

" 	6 

	

" 	1s 

Ayling, 	Amanda 	 

Arillo, 	Raffello 	 

Appleton, John F 	 

	

Albrangue, Louis M 	 

Bourgeois, 	William 	 

Beniston, 	William 	 

Bachman, Henry 	 

Bird, Thomas 	 

Bizsak, 	Anto 	 

Brady, Hugh 	 

Bransfield, 	Patrick 	 

Brown, 	Harry 	 

Bulman, 	Denis 	 

Burns, Wilflam 	 

Bursche, 	John 	 

Byrne, Thomas 	 

Burger, 	Joseph 	 

Braeco, Nicola 	 

Brooklyn 	and 	Rock- 
away 	Beach 	Rail- 
road 	Company 	 

Bates, Jefferson 	 

Brennan, Michael 	 

Bergen, Jacob M 	 

Cornell, Alfred L 	 

Caponigri, 	Pasquale 	 

Callahan, Martin 	 

Cancaio, 	Louis 	 

Capprozzolio, 	Domen- 
cia 	  

Cossella, Andrea 	 

Celantano, Mariano... 

Cheaters, Jones 	 

Clarke, 	John 	 

Coolahan, John 	 

Croke, James 	 

Cronin, John 	 

Callahan, Timothy 	 

Carruso, 	Francesco 	 

Cioffi, 	Guiseppi 	 

Cucuco, 	Nicholas 	 

Cirighano, 	Donato 	 

Capra, 	Donato 	 

Clifford, 	Edward 	 

Celibito, 	Francesco 	 

Carroll, 	Michael 	 

Cunningham, Thomas 

Carozza, 	Geraro 	 

	

Carter, Thomas (No 	 
2) 	  

Carpenter, 	Henry 	 

Cuzzo, 	Antonio 	 

Cheechia, 	Antonio 	 

Cornish, 	Samuel 	G 	, 
et al 	  

Cornish, 	John 	F., 	et 
al 	  

Downes, 	Patrick 	 

Deening, James A 	 

Duampleman, Caroline 

Dooley, 	Mary 	 

Dwyer, Michael 	 

Diego, Fauna 	 

85 

153 

154 

154 

388 

469 

155 

1 55 

256 

157 

157 

i58 

158 

159 

159 

159 

293 

293 

362 

348  

337 

472 

382 

198 

,6o 

161 

161 

161 

162 

162 

162 

163 

164 

164 

63 

64 

65 

67 

65 

63 

295 

64 

424 

165 

158 

365 

446 

14 

231 

272 

271 

516 

502 

388 

188 

425 

67 

SS 

30  

30  

30 

33 

26 

30 

30  

3o 

30  

30 

3o 

3o 

30 

30 

30 

30 

30 

31 

31  

34 

34 

56 

29 

3o 

30 

30 

3o 

3o 

3o 

3o 

3o 

3o 

30 

31 

31 

31 

31 

31 

32 

30 

31  

29 

30 

33 

31 

24 

33 

23 

34 

34 

30 

17 

26 

14 

33 

31 

$600 oo 

20 49 

3o 35 

26 40 

752 02 

893 45 

30 35 

26 40 

3o 36 

20 49 

26 40 

22 46 

30 35 

26 40 

26 41 

28 38 

3o 36 

26 40 

,86 97 

11 84 

140 22 

300 oo 

25o 3o 

3.569 47 

24 42 

36 27 

24 43 

24 43 

24 43 

30  35 

24 43 

30  35 

24 43 

30 35 

26 46 

28 38 

28 37 

30 35 

20 48  

30  3S 

3o 35 

26 39 

28 38 

28 37 

21 71 

22 46 

83 76 

17 76 

689 23 

122 	3o 

126 67 

215 40 

3.568  84 

188 23 

3,128 28 

204 55 

26 4o 

Offer 	... 	Personal injuries by falling on 
sidewalk 	at 	Seventh 	avenue 
and One Hundred and Twen- 
ty-first street, 	$6,1o0. 

Offer 	... 	Sweeper, 	Department of Street 
Cleaning$50. 

Offer 	... 	Sweeper, 	Department of 	Street D 
Cleaning, $5o. 

Offer 	... 	Sweeper, 	Department of Street 
Cleaning, $50. 

Offer 	... 	Balance of salary as Teacher in 
Brooklyn 	Disciplinary 	Train- 
ing School, during illegal sus-
pension, $879.52, interest and 
costs. 

Offer 	... 	Damage 	to 	premises, 	overflow 
of Knickerbocker avenue sew-
er, Brooklyn, $3,000. 

Offer 	Sweeper, 	Department of Street 
Cleaning, $50. 

Offer 	Sweeper, 	Department of Street 
Cleaning$50. 

Offer 	Sweeper, 	Department of Street D 
Cleaning$5o. 

Offer 	Sweeper, 	Department of Street D 
Cleaning, $50. 

Offer 	Sweeper, 	Department of Street 
Cleaning 	$5o. 

Offer 	Sweeper, 	Department of Street 
Cleaning, $50. 

Offer 	Sweeper, 	Department of Street 
Cleaning, $5o. 

Offer 	Sweeper, Department of Street 
Cleaning, $50. 

Offer 	Sweeper, 	Department of Street 
Cleaning$5o. 

Offer 	Sweeper, Department of Street D 
Cleaning$50. 

Offer 	Sweeper, Department of Street D 
Cleaning, $50. 

Offer 	Sweeper, Department of Street 
Cleaning, $50. 

Trial 	... 	For specific performance of con- 
tract for conveyance of dock 
at foot of Ninety-second street, 
Flatlands. 

Offer 	... 	Sweeper, 	Department of Street 
Cleaning, $50. 

Offer 	... 	To recover rent for occupation 
of premises on White Plains 
avenue, 	$120. 

Offer 	• 	To foreclose mort ages on prem- 
ises situated in Jamaica South, 
property of Thomas White. 

Offer 	.. • 	Personal injuries and injuries to 
bicycle, by obstruction in Je-
rome avenue, near One Hun-
dred and Eighty-second street, 
$150. 

Trial 	... 	For labor, unloading ashes, etc.„ 
from scows of Department of 
Street Cleaning, $3,125. 

Offer 	• 	Sweeper, 	Department of Street 
Cleaning, $50. 

Offer 	... 	Sweeper, 	Department of Street 
Cleaning, $5o. 

Offer 	.. • 	Sweeper, 	Department of Street 
Cleaning, $50. 

Offer 	Sweeper, 	Department of Street 
Cleaning, $50. 

Offer 	Sweeper, Department of Street 
Cleaning, $50. 

Offer 	. • • 	Sweeper, 	Department of Street 
Cleaning, $50. 

Offer 	• • • 	Sweeper, 	Department  of Street 
Cleaning,Cleaning, $50. 

Offer 	.• • 	Sweeper, 	Department of Street 
Cleaning$5o. 

D 	 of Street Offer 	... 	Sweeper, 	Department 
Cleaning, $50. 

Offer . • • 	Sweeper, -Department of Street 
Cleaning,  $5o.  

Offer 	.. • 	Sweeper, -Department of Street 
Cleaning, $5o. 

Offer 	Sweeper, 	Department of Street 
Cleaning 	$5o. 

Offer 	Sweeper, 	Department of Street 
Cleaning, $50. 

Offer 	..• 	Sweeper, -Department of Street 
Cleaning, $50. 

Offer 	.. • 	Sweeper, Department  of Street 
Cleaning, Cleaning., $50. 

Offer .... 	Sweeper, 	Department of Street 
Cleaning, $5o. 

Offer 	. • • 	Sweeper, 	Department of Street 
Cleaning, $50. 

Offer 	Sweeper, 	Department of Street 
Cleaning$50. 

Offer 	Sweeper, 	Department of Street D 
Cleaning, $5o. 

Offer 	Sweeper, Department of Street 
Cleaning, $5o. 

Offer 	Sweeper, -Department of Street 
Cleaning, $50. 

Offer 	Sweeper, 	Department of Street 
Cleaning, $50. 

Offer 	• • • 	Salary 	as 	temporary 	Prison 
Keeper, Department of Correc-
tions, $66.66. 

Offer 	... 	Sweeper, 	Department of 	Street 
Cleaning, $50. 

Offer 	Damage 	to 	premises, 	No. 	25o 
Fourth avenue, by breaking of 
Brooklyn sewer, $1,000. 

Offer 	. • • 	To 	recover 	balance 	of 	interest 
on 	award, 	Carmel 	lake, 	Gle- 
neida, 	$83.81, 	interest 	and 
costs. 

Offer 	... 	To recover balance of interest on 
award, Carmel lake, Gleneida, 
$87.38, interest and costs. 

Trial 	Sweeper, 	Department 	of Street 
Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

Offer 	Award 	for 	premises 	taken 	for 
Colonial Park, $24,123.93. 

Offer 	To recover assessment for Stan- 
ton street paving, $188.25. 

Trial 	Personal 	injuries 	by falling on 
stone steps in Central Park at 
One Hundredth street. 

Offer 	To recover rent forpremises No. 
16 Broad street, from January 
to 	April, 	1898, 	845, 	interest 
and costs. 

Offer 	Sweeper, 	Department of Street 
Cleaning, Ss.. 

97 

I 



RECORD. 

Sept. 4 Smith, Joseph 
	

273 34 	289 38 Offer ... 

" 28 Sisto, Joseph 	 231 23 	936  73 

zoo oo Trial 

25o oo Offer 

153 67 Offer 

544 25 Offer 

3o 35 Offer ..• 

20 48 Offer ... 

7o oo Costs ... 

134 92  

To recover balance of interest 
on award, Carmel, Lake Glen-
eida, $38.28, interest and 
costs. 

To recover balance of interest on 
award, Carmel, Lake Gleneida, 

$207, interest and costs. 

Balance of salary as Warrant 
Clerk, Department of Finance, 
$66.67. 

Damages for personal injuries 
received in fall on Fulton 
street, caused by bad condi-
tion of sidewalk, $5oo, and 
costs. 

Costs 	As assignee, to recover amount 
due on contract of C. C. 
Dean, for regulating, etc., 
Ninth avenue, $22,939. 

Damages for personal injuries 
received in Brooklyn, $soo. 

Damage to property, overflow of 
Knickerbocker avenue sewer, 
Brooklyn, $384.75. 

To recover balance of salary for 
services as teacher in l'ublic 
School No. 17, Richmond. 
from May 2, 1900, to Septem-
ber 12, ,got, $298. 

Damages for personal injuries 
received in fall on Union ave-
une, caused by ice on side-
walk, $1o,000, costs and dis-
bursements. 

Sweeper, Department of Street 
Cleaning, $50. 

Sweeper, Department of Street 
Cleaning, Esc,. 

To vacate assessment for pay-
ing Front street from White-
hall to Roosevelt street. 

Offer ... Damage to premises No. 519 
Carroll street by breaking of 
Brooklyn sewers, $5o0. 

To recover balance of interest 
on award, Carmel, Lake Glen. 
eida, $219.92, interest and 
costs. 

Sweeper, Department 
Cleaning, $50. 

Sweeper, Department 
Cleaning, $50. 

Sweeper, Department 
Cleaning, $50. 

Sweeper, Department 
Cleaning, $5o. 

Sweeper, Department 
Cleaning, $50. 

Sweeper, Department 
Cleaning, 55o. 

Sweeper, Department 
Cleaning, $50. 

Sweeper, Department 
Cleaning, $50. 

Sweeper, Department 
Cleaning, $50. 

Sweeper, Department of Street 
Cleaning, $5o. 

Sweeper, Department of Street 
Cleaning, $50. 

Sweeper, Department of Street 
Cleaning, $5o. 

Sweeper, Department of Street 
Cleaning, $5o. 

Damages for personal injuries 
received in fall on Richmond 
Terrace, caused by condition 
of sidewalk, $1,000. 

Balance due on contract work 
done in Brooklyn. 

Damage to property, overflow of 
sewer in Gates avenue, Brook-
lyn, $127. 

Services as Handwriting Expert 
in case of People vs. Samuel 
J. Kennedy, $375. 

Mandamus to compel certifica-
tion of name of relator for ap-
pointment as Bridge Tender. 

Personal injuries by falling into 
excavation in front of No. 822 
Hancock street, Brooklyn, 
$25,000. 

Sweeper, Department of Street 
Cleaning, $5o. 

Sweeper, Department of Street 
Cleaning, $50. 

Department epartment of Street 
Cleaning, $50. 

To recover amount alleged to 
be due for services as Commis-
sioner of Deeds in Bureau of 
Licenses, $74.87, and costs. 

To recover amount of award for 
damages for change of grade 
of Steb,bins avenue, $750, in-
terest and costs. 

Personal injuries by falling into 
a hole in Troy avenue, $10,-
000. 

Sweeper, Department of Street 
Cleaning. Est,. 

Sweeper, Department of Street 
Cleaning, $5o. 

Sweeper, Department of Street 
Cleaning, $50. 

To vacate assessment for paving 
Front street from Whitehall 
street to Roosevelt street. 

Damage to property, overflow of 
Knickerbocker avenue sewer, 
Brooklyn, $1,200. 

Damage by overflow of water in-
to factory cellar at Leonard 
and Van Pelt avenues, Brook-
lyn, $143769.6o. 

Sweeper, Department of Street 
Cleaning, $50. 

Sweeper, Department of Street 
Cleaning, $5o. 

For specific performance of con-
tract for conveyance of dock 
at foot of Ninety-second street, 
Flatlands. 

To recover for groceries fur-
nished the poor of Long 
Island City, at request of 
Overseer of Poor, $65, inter-
est and costs, 

To recover value of goods de-
livered to defendant, at its 
request, $48.25,  interest and 
costs. 

Sweeper, Department 
Cleaning. $5o. 

Sweeper, Department 
Cleaning, $5o. 

Sweeper, Department 
Cleaning, $5o. 

Sweeper, Department 
Cleaning, $5o. 

Department epartment 
Cleaning, $5o. 

of Street 

of Street 

of Street 

of Street 

of Street 

of Street 

of Street 

of Street 

of Street 

of Street 

of Street 

of Street 

of Street 

of Street 

" 15 McKiernan, Thomas 	
 

191 30 

" 15 McCarthy, John 	
 

429 29 

" is McEvoy, Joseph 	 430 
 

29 

Aug. 15 McGuire, James 	 190 3o 

" 3o McDougall, Mary . • • 	 67 35 

Sept. 26 McDermott, John J 	 288 32 

July 16 Mulvey, Mary A• • 	 270 29 

28 37 Offer 

14 56 Offer 

24 42 Offer 

24 43 Offer 

127 62 Offer 

232 07 Trial 

5o oo Offer 

15 Meyer, John A 	 298 30 

15 Marchetti, Donato 	 69 31 

15 Mutturo, Frank 	 69 31 

15 McGuire, Patrick 	 192 3o 

15 Martinka, John 	 193 3o 

15 Murphy, James 	 432 29 

Mulrooney, William 	 196 30  

15 Mehigan, John 	 193 30 

15 Meyer, Benn 	 1 94 30 

di 

46 

44 

44 

44 

" 21 O'Neill, Margaret... 42  33 

Aug. x2 O'Connor, Timothy J. 396  22 

is O'Bryhim, George... 

15 O'Sullivan, Michael.. 

is O'Hare, Edward 	 

25 O'Rourke, John H 	 

July 14 Pientha, Augusta .... 475 26 

769 to Offer 

3,000 00 Offer 

244 17 Offer 

	

70 31 	26 40 Offer 

	

198 3o 	24 43 Offer 

	

197 30 
	

26 40 Offer 

	

477 11 
	

70 00 Costs 

46 25 Partridge, Josiah, 
others 	 

and 
75 14 	11,480 09 Trial 

	

Aug. 15 Parras, Thomas 	 
199 30 
	20 48 Offer 

	

" 1s Polite, Michael 	 
434 29 
	28 38 Offer 

Aug. 15 Pearsall, Thomas E.. 361 31 

" 28 Plump, Brie 	 197 33 

8 Robtzek and another. g6 34 

" 25 Rambousek, Charles.. 200 3o 

" 15 Ryan, Daniel 	 204 30  

tilt 47 Costs 

92 20 Offer 

67 o6 Offer 

26 40 Offer 

3o 35 Offer 

4 Ryder, Hillyer 

 

272 34 	2 74 4 1  Offer 

 

July a Stutzbach, Otto 

 

1 49 31  87 04 Offer 

 

7 Smith, Annie H 	 172 34 
	219 07 Trial 

" 15 Snyder, George 	 461 t 

" ,6 Smith, Annie H 	 

" t7 Schnieder, John 	 427 27 

24 Stevens, Clara E..•• •  2 75 34 

Aug. 4 Smith, Mary E 

 

3 1 5 34 

 

" 15 Silner, Pius 	 299 3o 

" 75 Spanning, Thomas... 299 30 

" 25 Stacey, George 	 477 11 

44 192 30 

231 23 

389 32 

101 34 

Sept. 

fuly 24 O'Dwyer, John 

Offer 

Offer 

Offer 

202 30 

200 30 

201 30 

24 43 

28 37 

28 38 

and 
273 34 

Menger, Otto G 
	

39 31  

" 31 Mellody, Thomas H 	515 29 

Aug. 9 Mooney, George Wal- 
ton 	  515E 

225 00 Offer 

too 25 Costs 

348 48 Trial 

24 43 

28 38 

22 46 

22 45 

30 35 

32 32 

22 46 

24 43 

24 42 

Offer 

Offer 

Offer 

Offer 

Offer 

Offer 

Offer 

Offer 

Offer 

28 38 Offer 

794 23 Offer 

/3 81 Offer 

88 92 Offer 

15 Mallon, James J.... 

28 Muscarella, Frank... 

3 Marcheti, Andrea .... 

" t5 Rhatigan, Hugh 

" 15 Regan, James 	 

" 15 Reilly, John 	 

Sept. 4 Ryder, Hillyer 
another 	 66 79 Offer 

SUPPLEMENT. THE CITY 

15 

15 

Of 15 

15 

Aug. 25 

	

" 	.28 

Sept. 16 

	

July 	21 

Aug. 	6 

	

" 	8 

	

" 	25 

	

" 	15 

	

July 	24 

Aug. 	5 

15 

is 

66 25 

66 15 

15 
14 15 

22 

id 28 

	

July 	12 

Aug. 15 

	

" 	25 

15 

	

" 	15 

	

" 	15 

	

" 	15 

	

" 	15 

	

" 	15 

Sept. 	4 

	

" 	3 

	

" 	27 

1 _ 

	

July 	3 

	

" 	10 

	

" 	22 

Aug. 	1 

id 5 

	

" 	15 

	

" 	5 

15 

	

" 	15 

	

" 	Is 

Aug. 15 

15 

July 	16 
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15 

15 

15 

is 

15 

27 
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Downe, 	Henry 	169 

Dietrich, 	Ernest 	165 

Divine, 	Patrick 	426 

Dolan, Frank 	168 

Dillons, Thomas 	,68 

Dono, Nicholas 	231 

Deubert, John G., and 
another  	468 

Ellis, George W 	490 

Edebohls and another. 

Eickwort, 	Louis 	315 

Egan, Michael 	17o 

Eillenman, 	George  	438 

Fitzpatrick, 	Phillip 	220 

Finkelstein, 	Katie... • 	432 

Felder, 	Isaac 	68 

Fabrito, 	Guiseppe.. 	295 

Farrell, 	Andrew 	17x 

Fallon, 	Daniel 	171 

Fagan, William 	170 

Foley, 	Patrick 	172 

Frissel, 	Sidney 	3 

Furea, 	Mareia 	231 

Guttman, Henry H 	 

Guatelli, Dom 	297 

Gentile, 	Antonio 	1 74 

Greene, 	John 	1 76 

Greene, 	Philip 	177 

Garguilla, 	Gaeta 	173 

Guaifulia, 	Pasquale 	1 77 

Grimes, 	Peter 	177 

Guozzo, 	Carlo 	176 

Gaming, Marianne, H. 	357 

Gilmartin, 	Peter 	16 

Gurke, Joseph 	162 

Halpin, James J 	269 

Hettich, Joseph 	534 

Hasbrouck, Jas. F 	383 

Hertel, 	Sophia 	173 

Hamilton, Thomas.• • 	334 

Halla, 	Antonio 	178 

Heamann, 	Cart 	220 

Hayes, Thomas 	18o 

Hayes, William 	,8o 

Harnett, 	William.... 	179 

I mprescia, 	Antonio  	181 

Iriani, Nicholas 	235 

Jentz, 	Edward 	228 

Jones, 	Samuel 	182 

Kiernan, 	William 	300 

Koster, 	John 	184 

Kirk. 	Michael 	183 

Kane, 	Patrick 	182 

Kornstein, Max 	184 

Kostelac, 	Carl 	184 

Kuhlke. Herman 	285 

Lonzello, 	Frank 	297 

Losson, 	Henry 	298 

Luisi, 	Nicola 	288 

Lowry, 	Patrick 	188 

Lacey, Edward J 	185 

Lennon, 	Arthur 	288 

Lynch, Michael 	189 

Libertino, 	Pasquale 	281 

McManus, James F 	486  

McHugh, Thomas  	190 

30 

30 
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3o 

3o 

23 

27 

16 
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3o 

34 

34 
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3o 
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3o 

30  

30 

30  

3o 

30 

30 

3o 
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33 

35 

11 

28  

56 

20 

33 

3o 

3o 

3o 

3o 

3o 

3o 

31  

29 

3o 

3o 

30 

30 

3o 

30 

30 

30 

30 

3o 

30 

3o 

30 

30 

3o 

32 

33 

30  

22 46 

so 48 

z6 40 

24 44 

22 46 

689 23 

464 79 

13,880 93 

1o8 85 

140 oo 

32 32 

26 40 

255 21 

141 so 

26 40 

26 40 

28 38 

26 40 

26 40 

22 45 

28 38  

1,004 23 

210 88 

28 83 

26 40 

28 38 

z6 40 

22 45 

26 41 

28 38 

22 46 

672 15 

9 86 

164 81 

2,222 04 

3,000 oo 

250 30 

205 86 

204 56 

3o 35 

26 40 

28 38 

3o 35 

26 41 

28 38 

22 46 

125 oo 

12 59 

32 32 

24 43 

26 40 

30 35 

24 44 

32 32 

22 46 

26 4o 

22 46 

26 40 

28 38 

22 46 

z6 40 

32 32 

17 76 

28o 48 

22 45 
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Offer 
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Offer 

Offer 

Offer 

Offer 

Offer 

Offer 	... 

	

Sweeper, 	Department of Street 
Cleaning, $50. 

	

Sweeper, 	Department of Street 
Cleaning, $50. 

	

Sweeper, 	Department of Street 
Cleaning. $5o. 

	

Sweeper, 	Department of Street 
Cleaning, $50. 

	

Sweeper, 	Department of Street 
Cleaning, $50. 

	

Damage 	to 	premises 	No. 	256 
Fourth avenue, by breaking of 
Brooklyn sewers, $5oo. 

To 	abate 	nuisance 	by sewer 
emptying 	on 	premises 	at 

	

South 	street 	and 	Highview 
avenue, Queens, and damages, 
$500. 

To recover award for premises 
taken for Twelfth Ward Park, 
$12,825. 

Street opening proceeding. 

	

Damages 	to 	premises 	through 
flood 	caused 	by 	obstruction 
of 	sewer 	pipe, 	$150, 	interest 
and 	costs. 

	

Sweeper, 	Department 	of 	Street 
Cleaning. $5o. 

Laborer, Department of Parks, 
$184. 

To 	recover 	alleged 	balance 	of 

	

salary 	as 	Guard, 	Kings 

	

, County 	Penitentiary, 	during 
period of suspension, $231,52, 
interest and costs. 

To recover amount due for rent 
of premises, Eastern parkway, 
used 	as 	l'olice 	Sub-station. 

	

Sweeper, 	Department of 	Street 
Cleaning, $50. 

	

Sweeper, 	Department 	of 	Street 
Cleaning, $50. 

	

Sweeper, 	Department 	of 	Street 
Cleaning, $50. 

	

Sweeper, 	Department of Street 
Cleantg, $50. 

	

Sweeper, 	Department of Street 
Cleaning, $so. 

	

Sweeper, 	Department 	of 	Street 
Cleaning, $50. 

	

Sweeper, 	Department of Street 
Cleaning, $50. 

	

Damage 	to 	premises 	No. 	527 

	

Carroll 	street 	by 	breaking 	of 
Brooklyn 	sewers, 	$750. 

Damage for sewer overflow. 

	

Sweeper, 	Department of Street 
Cleaning, $5o. 

	

Sweeper, 	Department 	of 	Street 
Cleaning, $50. 

	

Sweeper, 	Department 	of 	Street 
Cleaning, $50. 

	

Sweeper, 	Department of Street 
Cleaning, $5o. 

	

Sweeper, 	Department of Street 
Cleaning, $5o. 

	

Sweeper, 	Department of 	Street 
Cleaning, $50. 

	

Sweeper, 	Department of 	Street 
(leaning, $50. 

	

Sweeper, 	Department of 	Street 
Cleaning, $5o. 

To recover interest on award for 

	

l'arcel 	24, 	Carmel, 	Gleneida 
lake, $531.18, and interest. 

	

Sweeper, 	Department of 	Street 
Cleaning, $5o. 

To 	recover 	salary as 	Gardener, 
Department of 	Parks, during 

	

period 	of 	suspension 	from 
April 	9 	to 	April 	16, 	1902, 
$143.75. 

	

Personal 	injuries 	by 	falling 	in- 
to excavation in 	Kingsbndge 
road for sewer, $10,00o. 

	

Personal 	injuries 	received 	in 
Brox.klyn, 	$10,000. 

Personal injuries and injuries to 
bicycle by obstruction in road- 
way 	of Jerome 	avenue, 	near 
One Hundred and Eighty-sec-
ond street, $15o. 

Rent forpremises on Eleventh 
avenue, Village of Whitestone, 
and 	cost 	of 	replacing 	parti- 
tions, 	$380. 

For services as Notary Public in 

	

taking 	affidavits 	in 	office 	of 
Highway 	Department, 	$175, 
interest and costs. 

	

Sweeper. 	Department of Street 
Cleaning, $50. 

	

Sweeper, 	Department of Street 
Cleaning. $5o. 

	

Sweeper, 	Department of 	Street 
Cleaning. $5o. 

	

Sweeper, 	Department of Street 
Cleaning, $5o. 

	

Sweeper, 	Department of Street 
Cleaning, $50. 

	

Sweeper, 	Department of Street 
Cleaning, $50. 

	

Sweeper, 	Department of Street 
Cleaning, $5o. 

	

Damage 	to 	property, 	overflow 
of 	sewer 	in 	Palmetto 	street, 
Brooklyn, $205.36. 

	

Sweeper, 	Department 	of 	Street 
Cleaning5o. 

	

Sweeper, 	Department 	of 	Street D 
Cleaning50. 

D 

	

Sweeper, 	Department 	of 	Street 
Cleaning, $5o. 

	

Sweeper, 	Department 	of 	Street 

Department 
$50. 

	

Sweeper., 	of 	Street 
Cleaning$50. 

	

Sweeper, 	Department 	of 	Street D 
Cleaning$5o. 

D 

	

Sweeper, 	Department of Street 
Cleaning, $5o. 

	

Sweeper, 	Department 	of 	Street 
Cleaning, $50 

	

Sweeper, 	Department 	of 	Street 
Cleaning, 	$5o. 	• 

	

Sweeper, 	Department 	of 	Street 
Cleaning, $5o. 

	

Sweeper, 	Department of 	Street 
Cleaning5o. 

	

Sweeper, 	Department 	of 	Street D 
Cleaning, $5o. 

	

Sweeper, 	Department 	of 	Street 
Cleaning, $5o. 

	

Sweeper, 	Department 	of 	Street 
Cleaning, $5o. 

	

Sweeper, 	Department 	of 	Street 
Cleaning. $5o. 

	

Sweeper, 	Department of Street 
Cleaning, $5o. 

To recover value of goods deliv-
ered to defendant, $226.37, in- 

	

terest 	and 	costs. 

	

Sweeper, 	Department 	of 	Street 
Clearing, $5o. 

a 



:9 The American District Tele- 
graph Company 	 For messenger service, Main Of- 

fice, during month of June, 
1902  	toz 77 

19 Bardsley Brothers 	  For shelves, bookcases, etc., 

	

Bureau, Recovery of Penalties. 	76 00 

19 S. Arthur Brown & Co 	 For putting in call bells and 
changing the location of others, 

	

Main Office, June 14, 1902.... 	5 90 

230 00 

" 19 N. L. Coe 	  For photographs of various locali-
ties required in accident suits 
against The City during the 
month of June, 1902 	210 00 

19 John P. Dengler 	For transcript of testimony in the 
Matter of Long Island Railroad 
assessment of 1899  	122 6o 

For services rendered in Matter 

	

of Frances Viola Morrison vs 	 
The City  	3o 00 

" 	19 B. S. Philbrook 	  For stenographic services in Mat- 
ter of Richards vs. Board of 

	

Estimate and Apportionment.. 	27 3o 

• For stenographic services ren-
dered Main Office from June 
28 to July 7, 1902 	  

" 19 John Wanamaker 	  • For mops, brooms, dusters, etc., 
furnished Main Office 	 

my 19 William L. F-indley 	 For services as Referee in case of 
unsafe buildings, Nos. 9 and 
Elm street and Nos. 52 to 58 
Duane street 	  

17 John A. Suydam 	  For expenses incurred in water 
cases from June n to 13, 1902, 
Brooklyn Office 	  2 90 

	

19 Wyckoff, Seamans & Bene 	 
dict 	  For repairing and supplying new 

parts for typewriting machines 
and furnishing two new ma-
chines for Tenement House Bu- 
reau 	  

19 Weinberg's Investigation and 
Detective Bureau 	 

" 19 Samuel Bruckheimer 	 

64 35 

34 28 

40 00 

96 

23 00 

44 00 

500 00 

	 For ice supplied to Main Office 
for month of June, 1902 	 

	  For transcript of minutes, Kinsey 
vs. The City 	  

For searching records in Matter 
of Kinsey vs. The City, Bor- 
ough of Brooklyn 	  

For disbursements for witness 
fees, Examiners' expenses, etc 	, 
Main Office 	  

19 American Ice Company 

" 19 D. C. McEwen 

21 George H. Higbie 	  

21 George L. Rives 	  

THE CITY 

July 3 Turnbull, Andrew 	 429 18 724 o8 Trial Loss of wife's services and for 
doctor's services, $5,000. 

July 3 Turnbull, Jane 	 428 18 1,869 23 Trial Personal injuries by falling on 
sidewalk on Perry street 	be- 
tween North Fifth and North 
Sixth 	streets, 	$15,000. 

Sept. 4 Taylor, John W 	 274 34 289 38 Offer To recover 	balance 	of 	interest 
on award, Carmel, Lake Glen- 
eida, 	$219.91, 	interest 	and 
costs. 

Aug. a7 Viscori, 	Antonio 	 282 32 17 76 Offer Sweeper, 	Department of Street 
Cleaning, $50. 

July 24 Walker, Joseph 	 83 34 19 92 Offer To recover value of goods de-
livered, and services rendered, 
at request of Highway Com- 
missioners, 	$204.04, 	interest 
and costs. 

" 25 Wheeler, Henry W 	 187 23 los 69 Offer For goods sold City of Brook- 
lyn in 	1897, $10.11. 

Aug. 18 Wagner, 	Emil 	 8 3 1  75 oo Offer Damage to property, overflow of 
sewer 	in 	Hamburg 	avenue, 
Brooklyn, $99.90. 

" is White, 	Richard 	 71 31 26 40 Offer Department epartment of Street 
Cleaning, $50. 

" ,5 Wojlish, 	Joseph 	 71 31 20 49 Offer Sweeper, 	Department of Street 
Cleaning, $50. 

Sept. 4 Weeks, Edward C., as 
administrator 	 274 34 1,079 33 Offer To 	recover 	balance 	of interest 

on award, Carmel, Lake Glen. 
eida, 	$859.19, 	interest 	and 
costs. 

Aug. 14 Zappolo, 	Antonio 	 156 3o 26 40 Offer Sweeper, 	Department of Street 
Cleaning, $5o. 

RECAPITULATION. . 

Number of orders and decrees entered 	  252 
Number of judgments entered against the City 	  88 
Amount of judgments entered against the City 	  $67,371  93 
Number of judgments entered in favor of the City 	 33 
Amount of judgments entered in favor of the City 	  $14,117 22 

Schedule 5. 

STATEMENT OF PAYMENTS MADE FROM EACH APPROPRIATION 
(EXCLUSIVE OF SALARIES) DURING THE QUARTER. 

Supplies and Contingencies, Including Deficiencies, 1902. 

RECORD. 	 SUPPLEMENT. 

1902. 
July 1 Cyrus Edson, M. D 	 For professional services rendered 

in examining plaintiffs in acci-
dent suits against The City 

	

during month of June, 1902._ 	$600 00 

	

George L. Rives 	  For disbursements for witness 

	

fees, Examiners' expenses, etc. 	Soo 00 

	

z Lillian L. Cotter 	  For stenographic services rend- 
ered Brooklyn Office during 
month of June, 1902 	83 6o 

9 Henry P. Burr 

" 16 Harold Eyre 

" 16 W. & J. Sloane 

" z6 J. Warren Mead 

" 16 Christine Heber 

56 Richard F. July 

16 The Frank Shepard Company. For Shepard's New York Adhe- 
sive Annotations furnished 
Main Office, June 20, 1902 	 

For copying in schedule of war-
rant registers, Bureau for Col-
lection of Arrears of Personal 
Taxes 	  

16 John Wanamaker 

9 John P. Martin 

9 P. Walsh 

	  For index files, etc., furnished to 
Bureau, Borough of The Bronx. 

For transcript of minutes, Sturgis 

	

vs. Grau, Bureau of Penalties 	 

For desk furnished Main Office, 
June 7, 1932 	  

For additional transcript of mo-
tions, arguments, etc., in re 
Knickerbocker Ice Company 	 

For fee as Referee in Stearns vs. 
The City, Borough of Brook- 
lyn  	170 00 

For transcript of minutes in Mat- 
ter of Mahon vs. Sturgis 	29 6o 

For services rendered as Building 
Expert in Dassori vs. The 
City  	too 00 

For window shades, etc., fur-
nished Bureau for Collection of 
Arrears of Personal Taxes 	19 20 

19 6o 

21 02 

22 00 

3o 00 

44 85 

13 00 

" 24 Calvin F. Barber, M. D 	 

" 24 Calvin F. Barber. M. D 	 

" 24 Calvin F. Barber, M. D 	 

" 24 Calvin F. Barber 	  

" 24 Albert E. Cochran 	 

' 24 George E. Payne 	  

24 Calvin F. Barber, M. D 	 

24 Philip Walsh 	  

24 Nicholas Hallock 	  

24 Seater H. Ormsby 	 

24 Andrew Mount 	  

For professional services in ex-
amining plaintiff In Matter of 
Evans vs. The City, Borough 
of Brooklyn  	so oo 

For attendance in court as Expert 
in Matter of Leach vs. The 
City, Borough of Brooklyn 	35 00 

For professional services in ex-
amining plaintiff in McKinnon 
vs. The City, Borough of 
Brooklyn  	5o oo 

For attendance in court in Mat-
ter of McKinnon vs. The City, 
Borough of Brooklyn  	20 oo 

For professional services in ex-
amining plaintiff in Matter of 
Cox vs. The City, Borough of 
Brooklyn  	50 00 

For transcript of testimony in 
Halpin vs. The City 	46 so 

For services as Real Estate Ex-
pert in Matter of Kouwenhoven 
vs. The City  	25o oo 

For expenses incurred in investi-
gating claims against The City, 
Borough of Brooklyn, from 
June i6 to July 12, 1902 	20 29 

For examination of farms and 
attendance at court in water 
cases against The City, Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, from Janu- 
ary 6 to April 15, 1902 	35 00 

For transcript of minutes, De 
Belprat vs. Cole et al., School 
Board, Borough of Richmond. 	29 20 

For examination of farms in water 
cases against The City, Bor- 
ough of Brooklyn, January z 
to i6, 1902 	40 000 

July z6 Derby Desk Company 

" t6 William J. Mullen 

" 16 Peter De Witt 

" t6 Z. & L. Rosenfield 

" 17 Charles A. Morrison 

" 16 M. F. Fleck 

" 17 Samuel Bruckheimer 

" 17 Arthur F. Cosby 

" 17 Frederick H. Keller 

16 New York Law Journal 

16 The Banks Law Publishing 
Company 

For subscription, one year, from 
June 20, 1902, Tenement 
House Bureau 	  

	  For law books furnished Main 
Office and Bureaus, months of 
April and May, 1902 	121 60 

	  For electric fan furnished Bureau 
for Collection of Arrears, etc., 
June 12, 1902 	10 00 

	 For desks, chairs, etc., furnished 
Bureau for Collection of Ar- 
rears of Personal Taxes, June 
11, 1902  	173 56 

	 For photographs of various local- 
ities required in accident suits 
against The City, Borough of 
Brooklyn, during months of 
April and May, 1902 	85 00 

	 For services as Messenger, serv- 
ing summonses and complaints, 
Bureau for Collection of Arrears 
of Personal Taxes, month of 
June, 1902 	41 50  

	 For transcript of testimony in 
matter of unsafe buildings, Nos. 
52, 54, 56  and 58 Duane street, 
Department of Buildings 	28 20 

	 For transcript of minutes Ben- 
jamin vs. 

transcript 
	City, O'Rourke 

vs. The City, McFadden vs. 
The City, Driscoll vs. The 
City  	58  95 

For disbursements for witness 
fees, postage, car fares, etc 	, 
Bureau of Penalties, for month 
of June, 1902 	58 97 

	 For stenographic services ren- 
dered in Main Office, June 7 
to 22, 1902 	58 r6 

	 For electric fan, Bureau, Borough 
of Richmond  	14 oo 

' 24 Libby & Heyward 	  For services as Real Estate Ex- 
perts in Matters of Kinsey and 

Ex- 

to 00 	 others vs. The City, Borough 
of Brooklyn  	225 00 

.. 24 Charles Zeller & Son 	 For services as Expert in Matter 
of Kinsey vs. The City, Bor- 
ough of Brooklyn  	so 00 

" 24 Calvin F. Barber, M. D 	 For professional services in ex- 
amining plaintiff and attendance 
at court in Matter of Leach vs. 
The City, Borough of Brook- 
lyn 	  

" 31 John Bosch 

" 31 P. J. Mara 

.- 31 J. Warren Mead 

" 31 Le Roy Porter 

31 Tower Manufacturing and 

	

Novelty Company 	 For files, stationery, etc., fur- 
nished Bureau for Collection of 
Arrears of Personal Taxes dur-
ing months of March, April and 
May, 1902 	  

	

' 31 Charles A. Morrison 	 For transcript of minutes in Tal- 
cott vs. The City 	  

31 The Banks Law Publishing 
Company 	  

	  For services as Expert in Matter 
of Long Island Railroad Com-
pany vs. Feitner, appraising 
docks, piers, etc., between 
April and June, 1902 	400 00 

For one No. 32 chair furnished 
Main Office, July to, 1902 	6 75 

For transcript of minutes, Scan-
nell vs. Springer (Grand Opera 
House) 	  

	  For photographing eight views 
of land affected by proceedings 
in Matter of the Application of 
the Elmsford Real Estate Com- 
pany 	• 	  

For law books furnished Main 
Office, Bureaus Recovery of 
Penalties and Collection of 
Arrears of Personal Taxes, dur- 
ing month of June, 1902 	 

110 00 	' 

372  70 

65 27 

20 so 

24 00  

3  75 

99 
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Edward Thompson Company. 	For American and English Ency- 
clopedia 	of 	Law, 	'Volume 	1, 
furnished Main Office 	  6 00 

Edward Thompson Company. 	For Volumes z to 20, Encyclope- 
dia of Law, furnished Bureau 
for Recovery of Penalties 	 13$ 00 

Martin Saxe 	  For 	disbursements 	for 	postage, 
car fares, etc., Bureau for Col- 
lection of Arrears of Personal 
Taxes, 	June 	to 	to 	July 	29, 
1902 	  200 00 

Cyrus Edson, M. D 	 For 	professional 	services 	ren- 
dered 	in 	examining 	plaintiffs 
in 	accident 	suits against 	The 
City 	during 	month 	of 	July, 
1902 	  475 00 

Lillian L. Cotter 	  For stenographic services, Brook-
lyn Office, for month of July, 
1902 	  8o so 

For serving summonses and com-
plaints, Bureau for Collection of 
Arrears of Personal Taxes, dur- 
ing month of July, 1902 	 

32 00 
•• • 

Co 

75 00 

6 N. L. Coe 

6 Storey & Doane 

July 6 Peter De Witt 

GS 

39 00 

19 72 

20 00 

44 26 

8 Frank E. Roab 	  For serving summonses and com- 
plaints, -Bureau for Collection 
of Arrears, etc., during month 
of July, 1902 

	 7 00 

31 00 

44 

12 00 

36 33 

12 SO 

4 00 

29 Edward J. Shalvey 

29 Charles P. Young & 

29 Vienna Window Cleaning 
Company 

46 

34 05 

14 67 
	  For three sets of shelves furnished 

	

Bureau, Borough of Queens... 	 30 oo 

" 29 Edward J. Shalvey 	  For transcript of minutes in Mat- 
ter of Schmitzer, etc 	14 25 

For serving summonses and com-
plaints, Bureau for Collection of 
Arrears, etc., for month of Au- 

	

gust, 1902 	  

8 Albert Hutton 	  For serving summonses and com- 
plaints, Bureau for Collection of 
Arrears, etc., for month of Au- 

	

gust, 1902 	  

8 John J. Boylan 
	 For serving summonses and com- 

plaints, Bureau for Collection of 
Arrears, etc., for month of 'Au- 

	

gust, 1902  
	

36 00 

8 Max Sheinart 	  For serving summonses and com- 
plaints, Bureau for Collection of 
Arrears, etc., for month of Au- 

	

gust, 1902  
	

4 SO 

	  For serving summonses and com- 9 Joseph P. Ryan 	 plaints, Bureau for Collection of 
Arrears, etc., for month of Au- 

	

gust, 1902  	
4 00  

	  For stenographic services ren- 
dered July, 1902, Bureau for 
Recovery of Penalties  	 1 4 14 

For transcript of minutes In Peo- 
ple vs. Egner & Schultz 	4 oo 

	 For messenger service, Main 
Office, for month of July, 1902. 	 83 21 

	  For telephone service, etc., quar- 
ter ending June 3o, 1902, in 
Bureaus of Arrears of Personal 
Taxes and Penalties  	888 03 

" 	10 The American District Tele- 
graph Company 	  For messenger service, Main 

Office, for month of August, 
1902  	58 56 

" 	To Thomas Sullivan 	  For twenty-four rotary chairs for 
Typewriters for use in Main 
Office  	8: 6o 

" to American Ice Company 	 For Ice furnished Main Office 
during month of August, 1902. 	 19 72  

" 	to N. L. Coe 	  For photographs of various locali- 
ties required in accident suits 
against The City from July 3o 
to August 29, 1902 	219 00 

" 	to Secretary of State 	 For certifying copies of certifi- 
cates of incorporation of Rich-
mond County Gaslight Com- 
pany  	7 00 

" to Wyckoff, Seamans & Bene- 
dict 	  For repairing typewriting ma- 

chine and furnishing new No. 
7, pica head and cabinet, etc., 
Bureau for Collection of Ar- 
rears of Personal Taxes 	138 6o 

Sept. to New York Law Journal..... For subscription, two copies, one 
year, from August 18, 1902, 
Main Office  	 14 04 

zo S. Arthur Brown & Co 	 For care and maintenance of call 
bells, Main Office, from June 
to August 31, 1902 	 7 so 

10 F. Rawlings 	
 

For transcript of minutes, Dugan 
vs. The City; Link vs. The 
City  	 52 20 

10 James E. Munson 	  For transcript of minutes, Dooley 
vs. The City  	66 00 

12 The Michie Company 	 Fo-  Municipal Corporation Cases, 
Volumes 2 to 7, Main Office 	30 00 

12 Manufacturers'  and Inventors' 
For two Bixby electric fans, Bu- Electric Company 	

reau for Collection of Arrears 
of Personal Taxes  	20 00 

" 18 Peter De Witt 	  For services as Messenger dur- 
ing the month of August, Bu-
reau for Collection of Arrears 
of Personal Taxes  	27 so 

" 18 J. Warren Mead 	 For one desk, Tenement House 	
3$ 84 Bureau 	  

" 31 

" 31 

" 31 

Aug. 1 

6 

6 John F. Auborn 

29 50 

" 	6 Samuel Bruckheimer 

SS 

6 American Ice Company 	 

6 Wyckoff, Seamans & Bene- 

dict 	  

6 Max Cormisky 	 

6 Joseph P. Ryan 

6 James E. Munson 

6 Vienna Window Cleaning 

Company 	  For cleaning windows, etc., Main 
Office, front June 18 to July 18, 
1902 	  

6 L Tanenbaum, Strauss & 
For appraising rental value, Nos. 

46 and 48 Marion street in 
Matter of Weathered vs. The 
City 	  

For photographs of various locali-
ties required in accident suits 
against The City taken during 
month of July, 1902 	 

	 For copies of opinions of Appel- 
late Division from April 11 to 
July 8, 1902 	  

	 For services as Messenger, serv- 
ing summonses and complaints, 
Bureau for Collection of Ar-
rears, etc., month of July, 1902. 

For serving summonses and com-
plaints in Bureau for Collection 
of Arrears, etc., July 15 to 30, 

1902 	  

	  For serving summonses and com- 
plaints. Bureau for Collection 
of Arrears, etc., July 15 to 30, 
1902 	  

	  For transcript of minutes, Becker, 
as administratrix, etc., vs. The 
City 	  

For ice furnished Main Office 
during month of July, 1902 	 

For repairing typewriting ma- 
chines, July 25, 1902 

For stenographic services ren-
dered in Main Office July 12 
and 13, 1902 (night work).... 

" 22 Max Sheinart 

" 

8 John J. McCormack 

8 Ambrose E. Kiernan 

" 	8 Arthur F Cosby 

	 For serving summonses and com- 
plaints, Bureau for Collection 
of Arrears, etc., for month of 
July, 1902 	  

For serving summonses and com-
plaints, Bureau for Collection of 
Arrears, etc., during month of 
July, 1902 	  

	  For disbursements for stamps, 
witness fees, etc., during 
month of July, 1902, Bureau for 
Recovery of Penalties 	  

	  For serving summonses and com- 
plaints, Bureau for Collection of 
Penalties 	  

" 26 Alexander H. Roemer 

" 26 Joseph Caccavajo 	 

" 28 William W. Crehore 

" 29 James M. Hutton 

July 29 Edwin H. Bostwick 

" 29 C. S. Hamlet & Brother 

it 

as Conrad Deistel 

" 22 M. J. Davis 	 

" 22 Thomas O'Brien 

29 S. Arthur Brown & Co 

29 3. Warren Mead 	  

29 Thomas Walsh 

	  For serving summonses and com- 
plaints in matters of Board of 
Health against Barber Asphalt 
Company and others, Borough 
of Queens 	  

For typewriting work, copying, 
etc., on Quarterly Report, Law 
Department, for Quarter ending 
June 3o, 1902 	86 65 

	 For taking apart and putting up 
bookcases and shelves, etc., 
Tenement House Bureau 	 17 45 

For expert services rendered dur-
ing year 1001 in Matter of 
Gillen vs. The City 	too oo 

For services rendered during year 
19oz as Expert Engineer in 
Matter of Gillen vs. The City 	25o 00 

	 For services rendered as Expert 
Engineer in Matter of Durfield 
vs. The City  	15o oo 

	 For stenographic services ren- 
dered in matter of repaving 
Varick avenue, July 3o, 1902.. 	24 8o 

	 For wooden signs with gold and 
black lettering, etc., furnished 
Bureau, Borough of Queens... 	14 50 

	 For ten binders, No. 8os, fur- 
nished Main Office, August 27, 
1902  	 6 67 

	  For transcript of minutes in Mat- 
ter of Downes vs. The City.... 	43 50  

For stenographic services ren-
dered in Matter of Barker and 
others vs. Mayor, etc 	22 4o 

	  For cleaning windows, etc., Main 
Office, from July 18 to August 
18, 1902  	 32 00 

29 Albert E. Cochran 	  For transcript of minutes, Mat- 
thews, an infant, vs. The City.. 	 22 30 

	 For installing new call bells and 
enunciators, Main Office 	 

For one table and two dozen 
baskets, furnished Main Office. 

Sept. 2 John F. Auborn 	 

" 29 Walter E. Whitcomb 

" 29 F. E. Mainhart 

" 29 M. McHale 	 

" 29 Morris Jacoby 	 

Aug. 29 Stevenson Towle 

" 29 Cyrus Edson, M. D 

8 John J. McCormack 	 

5 George I.. Rives 

	 For removing furniture from Man- 
hattan to Bureau, Borough of 
Queens 	  

	  For services as Real Estate Ex- 
pert in appraising certain prop-
erties of the Metropolitan 
Street Railway Company 	 

For services as Real Estate Ex-
pert in appraising certain prop-
erties of Metropolitan Street 
Railway Company 	 

For services as Real Estate Ex-
pert in appraising certain prop-
erties of Metropolitan Street 
Railway Company 	  

For services as Engineer in Mat-
ter of Barry vs. Mayor, and 
O'Keeffe vs. The City 	 

For professional services, exam-
ining plaintiffs in suits against 
The City during the month of 
August, 1902 	  

For serving summonses and com-
plaints, Bureau for Collection 
of Arrears, etc., during month 
August, 1902 	  

For disbursements, witness fees, 
Examiners' expenses, etc., July 
21 to August 4, 1902 	  

For serving summonses and com-
plaints, Bureau for Collection 
of Arrears, etc., for month of 
August, 1902 	  

1,312 00 

569 00 

595 00 

61 so 

500 00 

600 00 

66o 00 

46 00 

30 00 

199 00 

119 25 

40 oo 	 Sept. 8 Max Cormisky 

32 00 	 8 Max Powell 

9 50 	 8 Judson J. Whitehead 

8 Joseph Bernstein 	 

	

" 	8 William Shaughnessy 	 For serving 	summonses and com- 
plaints, Bureau for Collection of 
Arrears, etc., for month of Au- 

	

gust, 1902 	  

	

8 Harry A. Fisher 	 For serving 	summonses and com- 
plaints, Bureau for Collection of 
Arrears, etc., for month of Au- 

	

gust, 1902 	  

	  For serving 	summonses and com- 
plaints, Bureau for Collection of 
Arrears, etc., for month of Au- 

	

gust, 1902 	  

	 . For serving summonses and com- 
plaints, Bureau for Collection of 
Arrears, etc., for month of Au- 
gust, 1902 	  

	 For serving summonses and com- 
plaints, Bureau for Collection of 
Arrears, etc., for months of July 
and August, 1902 	  

72 50 

20 00 

26 00 

9 00 

5 00 

13 50 

39 50 

" 	g Mary E. Hill & CO 

9 Nellie Levy 	  

9 The American District Tele-
graph Company 

to New York Telephone Com-

pany 

100 

41 



	 For disbursements for postage 
stamps, witness fees, etc. Au-
gust, 1902, Bureau for Recov- 
ery of Penalties 	  

For expenses in attending at 
Court of Appeals in Matter of 
Gleason vs. Scannell and others, 
June 3o, 1902 	  

" 18 Samuel K. Probasco 	 For 	disbursements, 	postage 
stamps, witness fees, etc., 
Brooklyn office, June 19 to 
August 5, 1902 	  

:8 The Banks Law Publishing 
Company 	  For law books furnished Brook- 

lyn office, January to June, 
1902 	  

" 23 Philip Walsh 	  For expenses incurred locating 
and procuring witnesses, Brook-
lyn office, from August 4 to 
September 20, 1902 	 

25 William E. Stilling 	 For fees and copies of Returns 
in Matter of 

copies 
 Riper and 

another (change of grade, etc.). 

Sept. as William W. Fogg 	  For services as Real Estate Ex- 
pert in appraising certain prop-
erties of the Metropolitan 
Street Railroad Company 	 

" 25 George W. Cobb, Jr 	 For office furnitureurnished 
B Tenement House Bureau, Au-

gust 12 to 26 and September 
12, 1902 	  

" 18 Arthur F. Cosby 

" 18 James McKeen 	  

25 Gullabi, Gulbenkran & Co.. 

" as John Wanamaker 	 

" 25 John P. Martin 	  

For rugs, etc. furnished Tene- 
ment House Bureau 	 

For office furniture furnished Ten-
ement House Bureau, August 
27 to September 25, 1902.... 

For transcript of argument in 
the Matter of the Application 
of John B. McDonald for a 
writ of mandamus 	  

is 00 

862 55 

so 68 

12 00 

6 3o 

250 00 

20 98 

15 95 

44 02 

325 3o 

26 38 

143 45 

2,475 00 

139 20 

x16 oo 

98 26 

15 00 

5 40 

32 00 

90 oo 

65 00 

63 00 

57 52 

72 50  

22 8o 

500 00 
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" a The Banks Law Publishing 
Company 	  For law books, furnished July 

and August, 1902, Main Office 
and bureaus 	  

Sept. 22 Robert C. Beatty 	  For legal services rendered during 
month of September, 1902, rela-
tive to certain awards made by 

	

Change of Grade Commission. 	1 66 66 

For stenographic services ren-
dered month of August, 1902, 
Bureau for Recovery of Penal- 
ties 	  

For transcript of minutes, Vicary 
vs. Killian, Bureau for Recov- 
ery of Penalties 	  

For transcript of minutes, City 
vs. Unique Dairy Company, Bu-
reau for Recovery of Penalties. 

For services as Expert in apprais-
ing certain properties of the 
Long Island Railroad Com- 
pany 	  

Amount disbursed during 
the quarter 	  $3,109 	It 

Amount disbursed during 
two preceding quarters 	 9,361 01 

Balance unexpended 	 12,529 88 
Appropriation 	   	$25,000 00 

Total 	  $25,000 00 $25,000 00 

General Contingencies, Including Deficiencies, 1901. 

1902. 

" 18 Mary E. Hill & Co 	 

" :8 Samuel T. Spellman 	 

" 	:8 V. S. Little 	  

" 18 John H. Ehrehart 	 

:8 West Publishing Company.. For subscriptions to the North 
Western Reports and others... 

July 17 John A. Suydam 	 For 	expenses 	incurred 	in- 
vestigating 	water 	cases, 	Bor- 
ough of Brooklyn, September 
13 to December 13, 19o1 	 $8 so 

" 17 John A. Suydam 	 Fur services rendered in matter 
of 	water 	cases 
	

h 
	

of 
Brooklyn, from 	une 	to 

	

June 
	

De- 
cember z, 	1901 	  40 00 

" 24 George E. Payne 	 For services rendered as Real Es-
tate Expert in Matter of Riker 
vs. The City 	  375 00 

" as Nicholas Hallock 	 For services rendered examining 
farms in water cases, Borough 
of Brooklyn, October 22 to No- 
vember 1, 1901 	  30 00 

" 25 Andrew Mount 	 For services rendered examining 
farms in water cases, Borough 
of 	Brooklyn, 	June 	14 	to 	17, 
1901 	  6o 00 

Aug. 6 Philip 	Sheridan ....... For services rendered as expert 
witness in Matter of Gillen vs. 
The City, June 18 to Septem- 
ber 23, 1901 	  100 00 

" 	26 E. B. Demarest 	 For furnishing steam boiler, etc., 
to remove water from Lincoln 
avenue sewer, !got 	  324 00 

26 Alexander 	Potter 	 For services as Consulting Engl. 
neer 	in 	Matter 	of 	Gillen 	vs 	 
The City 	  250 00 

July 	29 Stevenson Towle 	 For services as Engineer in mat. 
ters of Sundheimer and Weid. 
Iran vs. The City 	  1,164 00 

Amount disbursed during 
the quarter 	  $2,351 50 

Amount disbursed during 
preceding quarters 	 1 7,593 35 

Amount disbursed during 
year 	ending 	December 
31, 	1901 	  

Balance unexpended 	 
69,665 82 

So 52 
Appropriation 	   	$89,681 19 

Total 	  $89,681 19 $89,681 19 

For servinly legal papers in Mat-
ter ofJohn Glass, Jr., and 
others,July and August, 1902. 

For expert testimony in Matter 
of The City vs. Goldberg, July 
16 to September 19, 1902.... 

For cleaning windows, etc. Main 
Office, August 18 to Septem- 
ber 18, 1902 	  

For transcript of minutes, Halpin 
vs. The City 	  

For signs and lettering on doors, 
etc., Tenement House Bureau.. 

For two oak tariff cases, Tene- 
ment House Bureau 	 

For linoleum laid, Tenement 
House Bureau 	  

For one three-file oak document 
cabinet, Bureau, Borough of 
Queens 	  

	

For trays, covers, index cards, etc 	, 
Tenement House Bureau 	 

For disbursements, Examiners' 
fees, postage, witness fees, etc 	, 
Main Office 	  

Amount disbursed during the quarter 	  
Amount disbursed during preceding quarters 	 
Amount disbursed during year ending December 31, rgot 
Balance unexpended 	  
Appropriation 	  

Total .  	 

$2,351 50  
17,593 35 

. 	®,665 82 
8o 52 
	.. $89,681 19 

$89,681 19 $89,68119 

Contingent Counsel Fees, Including Deficiencies for 1901. 

Appropriations 	  $71,000 00 
No disbursements were made during the quarter. 

Amount disbursed during the two preceding quarters 	$14,183 33 
Amount disbursed during the year 1901 	28,651 77 
Balance unexpended  	28,164 90  

$71,000 00 $71,000 00 

Schedule 6. 

" 25 Edward L. Lithauer 	 

" as Lincoln Doty Brown 

" as Vienna Window Cleaning 
Company 	  

" 25 Charles A. Morrison 	 

" 25 John Hughes 	  

" 25 T. G. Sellew 	  

25 W. & J. Sloane 	  

25 Clark & Baker 

" 25 The Fred Macey Company 
(Limited) 	  

27 George L. Rives 	  

" 3o Peter F. Daly STATEMENT OF MONEYS RECEJVED AND RETURNED BY THE COR-
PORATION COUNSEL DURING THE QUARTER. 

34 oo 	 The amounts collected by the various Bureaus are not included in the following 
schedule, as they appear in the separate reports of the Bureaus in the appendix attached 
hereto: 

For services rendered Bureau for 
Collection of Arrears of Per-
sonal Taxes, serving sum-
monses and complaints during 
month of September, 1902 	 

Amount disbursed during 
the quarter 	  

Amount disbursed during 
preceding quarters 	 

Balance unexpended 	 
Appropriation 	  
August 28-Transfer from 

salaries of Assistants, 
Clerks and employees in 
the offices and bureaus 
of the Department, ex-
cept the Bureau of Street 
Openings and including 
the Tenement House 
Branch 	  

Total 	  $58,000 00 $58,000 00 

Contingent Counsel Fees, Including Deficiencies, 1902. 

1902. 
July z6 Robert C. Beatty 	 For legal services before Change 

of Grade Commission during 
month of July, 1902 	$333 33 

" 19 Seward Baker 	  For professional services and ex- 
penses in matters of land under 
water, etc., April, May and 
June, 1902  	780 30 

" 19 David McClure 	  For professional services ren- 
dered in trial of suit, Simmons 
vs. Farmers' Loan and Trust 
Company and others, The City 
of New York, impleaded 	1,662 16 

" 29 Robert C. Beatty 	 For legal services rendered before 
Change of Grade Commission 

	

during month of August, 1902. 	166 66 

Date. Title of Suit. 
Recovery 

in Favor of 
the City. 

Costs 
in Favor of 

the City. 
Total 

Amount. 

1902. 
July 	3 L. J. Phillips & Co.-Claim of shut-off dead tap at 

premises No. 1941 Broadway 	  $41  25 $41 25 

8 William T. Lyon and Jerry M. Lyon-Costs in the 
matter of second Cornell Dam proceeding. 	Par- 
cel No. 9 	  $251 19 251 	19 

r5 Angelina Crane-Balance due City under legacy in 
will 	 $51  77 851 77 

25 Ocean Navigation and Pier Company-Amount col- 
lected in foreclosure action 	 25,263 77 387 20 25,650 97 

28 John Gallagher-Costs collected by Brooklyn office. too 25 too 25 

28 W. 	R. Osborne-Cost of opening default in pro- 
ceeding to open East One Hundred and Eighty- 
first 	street, 	from 	Third 	avenue 	to 	Southern 
Boulevard 	  10 00 10 00 

" 29 The Edison Electric Illuminating Company-Costs 
in certiorari proceeding 	  20 00 20 00 

Aug. 9 James H. McKenney-Costs in the United States 
Supreme Court in John G. Jenkins et al. vs. B. 
G. Neff et al. 	Attorney's docket fee 	  20 00 20 00 

" 23 James W. Mack-Cost of Appellate Division and 
Court of Appeals in certiorari proceeding 	 191  79 191 	79 

Sept. 3 Irving T. Bush-Costs in all courts 	  259 78  259 78 

Whitman-Cost of printing record under 
stipulation 	  ztio as 180 25 

$20,288 28 

37,2 53 41 
458  31  

$50,000 00 

8,00o 00 

101 
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RECORD. 

Number of bonds approved as to form   	20 

Number of leases approved as to form   	34 
Number of releases approved as to form 	7 
Number of agreements approved as to form 	I 
Number of deeds approved as to form 	I 

Total 

Final 	Final 
g Linear Feet. 	Awards. 	Assessments. Taxed Costs. 	 •2  Title. 	 Confirmed. 

SUPPLEMENT. THE CITY 

	

8 	Society for Relief of Half Orphans and Destitute 
Children—Cost of appeal to Appellate Division 	 

	

15 	John J. Tucker—Cost of appeal to Appellate Divi- 
sion in certiorari proceeding 	  

	

23 	Frederick 	Thilemann—Cost awarded under order 
giving leave to serve amended complaint (Je- 
rome avenue contract case) 	  

65 

76 

774 

40 

56 

14 

6541,  

76 56 

774 14 

Amount collected during the quarter 	  

Amount of costs collected during the quarter 	  

Total amount collected during the quarter 	 

$36,337 04 

$2,400 12 

$38,737 16  

1,072 

Schedule S. 

Schedule 7. 

CONTRACTS, BONDS, LEASES, RELEASES AND AGREEMENTS 
DRAFTED, EXAMINED AND APPROVED AS TO FORM DURING 
THE QUARTER. 

Contracts Approved. 

Number of 

Department. 	 proved as to 
Contracts Ap-

Number of 

Form. 
	

amined, Revised 
and Returned 

Contracts Ex-

for Correc- 
tion. 

• • 
	 20 

26 
12 
	

30  
I I 
	 12 

8 
	

12 
3 
	

5 
3 
	

9 
2 

6 
3 
2 

Dock Department 	14 I0 II 

Department of Correction 	15 6 
Finance Department 	8 
Armory Board 	 6 2 
Police Department 	3 
Sheriff of New York County 	2 
Board of Elections 	3 3 2 
Board of City Record 	1 2 
Aqueduct Commissioners 	i 

Total 	796  66 147 

Bonds Approved. 

Finance Department 	  18 
City Clerk 	  2 

Total 	  20 

Leases Approved. 

Commissioners of the Sinking Fund 	  13 
Dock Department 	  to 
Board of Education 	  6 
Street Cleaning Department 	  2 
Finance Department 	  2 
Borough Presidents 	  

OPINIONS RENDERED TO THE VARIOUS MUNICIPAL OFFICERS AND 
DEPARTMENTS DURING THE QUARTER. 

Number of 
Opinions 
Rendered. 

Finance Department 	  188 
Borough Presidents 	33 
Department of Water Supply 	22 
Police Department 	14 
Dock Department 	12 
Park Department 	12 
Fire Department 	 II 
Department of Taxes and Assessments 	9 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment 	g 
Department of Public Works 	7 
Department of Charities 	7 
Civil Service Commission 	7 
Health Department 	6 
Department of Bridges 	5 
Street Cleaning Department 	5 
City Clerk 	 5 
Bellevue aneAllied Hospitals 	5 
Mayor  	4 
Department of Correction 	4 
Department of Buildings 	4 
Board of Education 	 3 
Armory Board 	 .4; 	3 
County Clerk 	3 
Board of City Record 	 2 
Board of Assessors 	2 
Aqueduct Commissioners 	2 
Commissioner of Jurors 	2 
Board of Aldermen 	I 
Board of Coroners 	 1 
City Chamberlain 	1 
Commissioners of Accounts 	1 
Collector of Assessments 	1 
Appellate Division, Supreme Court 	1 
Municipal Court 	I 
Board of City Magistrates 	I 
Rapid Transit Commissioners 	 1 
Atlantic Avenue Improvement Commission 	1 
District Attorney, New York County 	I 
Register, New York County 	1 
Sheriff, New York County 	1 
Tenement House Commission 	 / 

Total 	  400 

REPORTS OF THE BUREAUS AND OTHER SUBDIVISIONS OF THE 
LAW DEPARTMENT. 

Number of 
Advertisements 
Approved as 

to Form. 

Board of Education 	221 
Public Works 	126 
Borough Presidents 	264 
Park Department 	23 
Fire Department 	26 
Department of Charities 	20 
Street Cleaning Department 	17 
Bellevue and Allied Hospitals 	9 
Department of Water Supply 	12 
Health Department 	13 
Department of Bridges 	12 

5 
3 
2 

Department. 

Total 	  34 

Releases Approved. 

Finance Department 

Public Works 	 

Agreements Approved. 

Deeds Approved. 

Finance Department 

Recapitulation. 

Number of contracts approved as to form 	  
Number of contracts revised and returned for correction 	  
Number of advertisements for bids, etc.. approved as to form 	 

Bureau of Street Openings. 

Law Department, Bureau of Street Openings, 
Nos. go and 92 West Broadway, Borough of Manhattan. 

New York, October 17, Iota 

Hon. GEORGE L. RIVES, Corporation Counsel: 
Sir—I transmit herewith report of the Bureau of Street Openings for the gnar-

1  ter ending September 30. 1902. 
During this quarter there were 33 reports confirmed in which the awards amount 

to $1.200,705.80, the assessments to $1,o8o,too.6o, and the linear feet of street acquired 
to 47.484.58, something over g miles. 

There were also submitted for confirmation so reports, in which the awards 
amount to $926,492.96, the assessments to $962,792.34, and the linear feet of street 
under acquisition to 11,849.28. 

At the end of the report is a summary which shows the status of the various 
pending street opening proceedings. 

Very respectfully, 
66 	 JOHN P. DUNN, 

147 	 Assistant Corporation Counsel in Charge of Bureau of Street Openings. 

7 

====. 

706 

==== 

SCHEDULE B. 

PROCEEDINGS IN WHICH COMMIS SIONERS HAVE BEEN APPOINTED. 

I. Proceedings Confirmed During Third Quarter. 

Lind avenue, from Wolf street to Aqueduct avenue, Twenty-third Ward 	 
East One Hundred and Seventy-first street, from Sedgwick avenue to United 

States bulkhead-line of the Harlem river. Twenty-fourth Ward 	  
East One Hundred and Seventy-second street, from Plimpton avenue to Marcher 

avenue, Twenty-fourth Ward 	  
East One Hundred and Ninety-sixth street, from Jerome avenue to Marion avenue, 

Twenty-fourth Ward 	  
Cromwell avenue, from Inwood avenue to Macomb's Dam road (or Highwood 

street), _Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards; assessments 	  
East One Hundred and Ninety-second street (Primrose street), Jerome avenue to 

Kingsbridge road; chapter 626, Laws of 1897 	  
East One llundred and Seventy-fifth street, from Jerome avenue to the Concourse, 

Twenty-fourth Ward 	  

July 7,1902 	1,820.69 	838,52. 26 	$44,765 43 	$6,245 17 	6 	37.752 	168 	780 

July 10,1902 	579.41 	20,627 00 	23,113 6o 	2,486 6o 	5 	13.906 	38 	429 

July 10,1902 	494.67 	9,855 00 	11,607 17 	1 .752 17 11.872 	9 	277 

July 10, 1902 	1,892.84 	22,102 49 	2.5,929 77 	2,827 28 	30 	42.54 	426 	882 

July 12,1002 	 36,522 75 	5,312  69 	 276 	$45 

July 16,1902 	1,172.54 	5 00 	 454 14 	449 14 	5 	25.75 	6, 	630 

July 16,1902 	799.01 	13,418 00 	16,279 64 	2,861 64 	19 	25.57 	174 	635 
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Watts street. from Sullivan street to West Broadway, at Broome street 	 
West One Hundred and Sixty-fourth street, from Eleventh avenue to Amsterdam 

avenue 	  
East One Hundred and Sixty-eighth street (formerly Charles place), from River 

avenue to Concourse 	  

East One Hundred and Seventieth street, from Aqueduct avenue to Jerome avenue 

Ritter place, from Union avenue to Prospect avenue 	  

St. Paul's place, from Webster avenue to Fulton avenue 	  

Tiebout avenue, from East One Hundred and Eightieth street to Fordham road 	 

East One Hundred and Thirty-eighth street, from Harlem river to Alexander avenue 

Public place at One Hundred and Thirty-eighth street, Mott avenue and Railroad 
avenue East 	  

Total 

July 30, 1902 

July 2,1902 

July 3,1902 

July 31,19oz 

July 3,1902 

July 25, 1902 

Aug. I, 1902 

July 31,1902 

July 31, 190. 

Proceedings Moved for Confirmation Prior to June 3o, 1902. 

Moved for 
Title. 	 Confirmation.  

Willis Avenue Bridge and approaches, between One Hundred and Twenty-fifth 
street and One -Hundred and Thirty-fourth street Twelfth and Twenty-third 
Wards; Damage Nos. 12, 14, x5 and. 16, Second Section 	  Mar. 7, 1902 

Proceedings Which Have Been Returned for Amendment and Correction. 

Moved for 
Title. 	 Oaths Filed. 	Report Filed. 	Confirmation. 

Grant avenue, from East One Hundred and Six-
ty-first street to East One Hundred and Sev- 
entieth street. Returned for correction 	 

Kingsbridge road closing, between One Hundred 
and Thirty-seventh street and One Hundred 
and Forty-ninth street, Twelfth Ward. Re-
turned for correction as to assessments and 
damage No. x 	 

Summit avenue, from East One Hundred and 
Sixty-first street to East One Hundred and 
Sixty-sixth street Damage Now 4, 6, 33, 
35 and x 	  

Townsend avenue, from East One Hundred and 
Seventieth street to East One Hundred and 
Seventy-sixth street. Returned for correc- 
tion 	  

Riverside Park Extension. Assessments returned 
for correction 	  

East One Hurdred and Seventy-sixth street, 
from Monroe avenue to Tremont avenue. 
Returned for correction 	  

Bathcate avenue. from Wendover avenue to East 
One Hundred and Eighty-eighth street. 
First partial report. Nos. 41, 41A, 51, 5rA, 
64, 65 and 66 	  

Lafayette avenue, from Longwood avenue to 
Bronx river, Twenty-third Ward. Assess- 
ments. 	  

East One Hundred and Eighty-seventh street, 
from Third avenue to the Southern Boule- 
vard 	  

Leggett avenue , from Prospect avenue to Ran- 
dall avenue 	  

Edgecombe road, from One Hundred and Thir-
ty-fifth street to a point in the easterly line 
of Tenth avenue opposite One Hundred and 
Seventy fifth street. Damage Nos. 12, 13, 
14, i8, 19, 20, 21, 22. 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 
20, 30. 31, 32, 33, 33A, 34, 14A, 35, 36, 36A, 
36B. 37, 38, 40, 41, 42, 42A, 41, 44, 45, 46. 
47. 48. 49. 50, 51, 5,A,  51B, 51C, 52, and all 
assessments 	  

West Two Hundred and Fifty-ninth street, 
Broadway to Riverdale avenue 	  

Cannon place, from Giles place to East Two 
Hundred and Thirty-eighth street 	 

Nov. 18, 1897 	Feb. 21, 1899 	April 18, 1901 

April 3, 1894 	Feb. 28, 1900 	April 2, 1901 

June 8, 1896 	July 28, 1898 	Dec. 21, 1900 

Mar. 2, 1897 	Dec. 16, 1898 	April 18, 1901 

Dec. 21, 1896 	Feb. 16, 1900 	Aug. 6, igloo 

Aug. 23, 1897 	May II, 1899 	Feb. II, 1902 

Oct. 6, 1896 	Nov. z, 1899 	Feb. 24, 1902 

Sept. 6, ‘895 	Mar. Ix, 1898 	Feb. 27, 1902 

Feb. 1, 1897 	Dec. 1, 1898 	May 23, 1901 

June 3o, 1896 	Feb. 15, 1900 	July 23, 1901 

June az, 1894 	Jan. 26, 1898 
	

Dec. 9, 1901 

July 23,1900 	April 30, 1902 
	

Aug. 6, 1902 

Mav 31, 1899 
	July 31, 1901 	April 29, 1902 
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Elton avenue, from East One Hundred and Sixty-first street to East One Hundred 
and Sixty-second street, Twenty-third Ward 	  

Longfellow street, from L. S. Samuels' property to Woodruff street, Twenty-third 
and Twenty-fourth Wards 	  

Arthur avenue, from East One Hundred and Seventy-fifth street to East One 
Hundred and Seventy-seventh street, Twenty-fourth Ward; Last Partial; assess- 
ments 	  

Undercliff avenue, where the same joins B'oscobel place; chapter 64o, Laws of 1897 
East One Hundred and Fifty-seventh street, from Third avenue to Brook avenue, 

Twenty-third Ward 	  
rumel place, from West One Hundred and Sixty-seventh street to Edgecombe 

road, Twelfth Ward 	  
East One Hundred and Sixty-third street, from Third avenue to Brook avenue, 

Twenty-third Ward 	  
Manida street, from Garrison avenue (Mohawk avenue) to United States bulkhead- 

line of the East river, Twenty-third Ward 	  
East One Hundred and Eighty-first street, 	from Aqueduct avenue to Webster 

avenue. Twenty-fourth Ward 	  
East One Hundred and Seventy-fourth street, Jerome avenue to Park avenue (Van- 

derbilt avenue West), Twenty-fourth Ward 	  
Lane between Mott avenue and Walton avenue, and from East One Hundred and 

Fiftieth street le New York Central and Hudson River Railroad, Twenty-third 
Ward 	  

East One Hundred and Eighty-second street, from Arthur avenue to Boston road, 
Twenty-fourth Ward 	  

Broadway or Kingsbridge road, from the terminus of Twelfth Ward across the 
Harlem river at its junction with Spuyten Duyvil creek to the terminus of 
Broadway, in the Twenty-fourth Ward; chapter 86, Laws of 1897; damage 	 

Hewitt place, from Leggett avenue (East One Hundred and Fifty-sixth street) to 
Westchester avenue, Twenty-third Ward 	  

East One Hundred and Eighty-seventh street, from Grand Boulevard and Concourse 
to Marion avenue, and Stevens place, from East One Hundred and Eighty- 
seventh street to East One Hundred and Eighty-ninth street 	  

Watts street, 	from Sullivan 	street to West Broadway, opposite B'roome street; 
Damage Nos. r to 9 and Nos. 13 to 24 	  

East One Hundred and Ninety-fourth street, from Valentine avenue to Webster 
avenue, Twenty-fourth Ward; Last Partial; assessments 	  

West Two Hundred and Thirty-second street, from Riverdale avenue to Broadway, 
Twenty-fourth Ward 	  

Kelly street, from Prospect avenue to Intervale avenue, between East One Hundred 
and Sixty-seventh street and East One Hundred and Sixty-ninth street 	 

East One Hundred and Sixty-second street, from Teller avenue to Park avenue 
West, 	Twenty-third Ward 	  

Walton avenue, from East One Hundred and Thirty-eighth street to East One 
Hundred 	and 	Fiftieth street 	  

Total 	  

July 	16, 1902 

July 	17, 1902 

July 	22, 1902 

July 	25,1902 

July 	25,1902 

July 	31,1902 

July 	31, 1902 

July 	31, 1904 

July 	31, 1962 

July 	31,1902 

July 	31, 1902 

Aug. 	5, 1904 

Aug. 	5, 1904 

Aug. 	5, 1904 

Aug. 	5, 1902 

Aug. 	5, 1901 

Aug. 	5, 1902 

Aug. 	8, 1902 

Aug. 	II, I902 

Aug. 12,1962 

Sept. 17, 1902 

217.66 

7,449.28 

48.89 

180.47 

662.5o 

629.15 

6,o8r .36 

3,702.53 

3,102.65 

356.57 

3,771 .74 

399.46 

1,202.95 

1,098.32 

369.03 

1.491.96 

4,511.16 

43.15 

2,186.59 

32,879 19 

86,643 32  

1 	12 

30,413 00 

23 00 

107,466 66 

91,498 6z 

50,902 84 

63,6C5 76 

17 92 

100,811 	71 

13,317 66 

46,914 00 

36,650 00 

253.118 00 

25,855 52 

71,037 64 

6,761 24 

71,932 99 

35,200 23 

91,054 47 

5.101 47 

1,173 02 

32,348  59 

1,352 73 

110,550 51 

96,366 09 

53,789 31 

67,745 41 

1,361 41 

106,284 5o 

48,881 	14 

38,802 82 

38,585 89 

31,300 29 

74,329 22 

8,207 73 

79,993 36  

2,321 04 

	

4,411 	15 

3,431  81  

	

1,171 	90 

	

1,935 	59 

1,329 73 

3,083 85 

3,167 16 

2,886 47 

4,139 65 

1,343 49 

5,472 79 

1,908 27 

1,967 14 

2,152 82 

18,372 79 

5,444 77 

3,291 58 

1,506 49 

8,060 37 

4 

65 

5 

3 

23 

18 

so 

7' 

6r 

10 

54 

6 

5 

18 

20 

35 

14 

3 

28 

4.54 

178.88 

0 .073 

3.639 

15.90 

ro.:81 

153.078 

88.956 

76.388 

3.566 

129.381  

16.918 

28.985 

5.039 

10.256 

34.267 

110.602 

0.648 

52.480 

438  

822 

116 

13 

214 

259 

1,849 

131 

540 

439 

66 

707 

• • • • 

293 

213 

129 

155 

884 

233 

181 

593 

3,156 

297 

033 

339 

344 

2,819 

1,896 

1,916 

1,220 

67 

2,5 2 4 

552 

678 

578  

1,417 

1,587 

532  

532 

44.264.58 $1,194,317 94 $1,080,100 6o $99,333 55 567 1,081.127 8,834 25,710 

Proceedings Moved for Confirmation During the Quarter. 

Title. 
Date of 

Confirmation. 	Linear Feet. 	Awards. 	Assessments. 	Taxed Costs. 

-6 

	

n 	-6 n 
...'-.4  .... 0 

NC 

	

0 cf 

	

 N N 
E 	AI 

	

N 	.-I; 

F. i:)" el! U 

369.03 $328,118 00 $346,490 79 $18,372 79 24 10.256 1,628 1,681 

668.30 101,654 69 105,289 59 3,634 90  7 16.038 271 397 

1,018.26 12,93x 96 14,973 38 2,045 42 11 24.438 164 396 

2,185.92 59,999 01  63,560 70 3,561 69 36 61.223 223 1,012 

414.71 8,82o 52 12,132 30 3,311 	78 10 8.305 99 x6'1 

1,326.42 91,498 78  96,155 39 4,656 6r 24 37.821 330 588 

3,599.75 51,717 00  56,097 92 4,380 92 39 85.539 225 747 

2,110.8o 231,211 	05 243,992 94 12,781 89 43 18.184 1,428 2,668 

156.09 40,541 95 24,099 33 8,815 97 4 3.001 203 468 

11,849.28 $926,492 96 $962,792 34 $61,557 97 198 264.805 4,571  8,117 

Schedule I . 

Appeals and Proceedings Not Elsewhere Classified. 

I. APPEALS. 

Perry Avenue, from the Southern Boulevard to Mosholu Parkway-Order entered 
confirming report January 26, 5897; appeal taken by James A. Dunn February 23, 
1897; not yet argued. 

Briggs Avenue, from East One Hundred and Ninety-fourth Street to the Southern 
Boulevard-March 22, 1900, entered order confirming first partial report April 20, 
190o; appeal taken by City; not yet argued. 

Grand Boulevard and Concourse, with Transverse Roads, from East One Hun-
dad and Sixty-Erst Street to Mosholu Parkway, in the Twenty-third and Twenty-
fourth Wards-March 7, Igor, received from James E. Graybill, attorney for Regie 
Weil, copy of order, dated and entered March 6, 1901, referring to Parcels Nos. 6o8 
and 6o9 (Fifth Section), referred back to the Commissioners for determination of the 
loss or damage for buildings on said parcels; appeal taken by City April 4, 1901; not 
yet argued. 

East One Hundred and Eighty-seventh Street, from Third Avenue to the 
Southern Boulevard, in the Twenty-fourth Ward-Entered order May 23, 1901, con-
firming report of the Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment as to awards and 
referring it back to the Commissioners for further proceeding upon claims or ob-
jections in respect to awards for damage to buildings; appeal taken by the City 
June 21, 1901; not yet argued. 

Elm Street, from City Hall place, near Chambers Street, to Great Jones Street, 
opposite Lafayette Place, in the Sixth, Fourteenth and Fifteenth Wards-May 16. 
1901, received from Morris, Sentell & Main, attorneys for Lewis G. Morris and 
others, copy of order of reference, with notice of entry, May 15, 1901, directing 
payment of award, with interest; appeal taken by City June 15, 1001; not yet argued. 

Townsend Avenue, from East One Hundred and Seventieth Street to East One 
Hundred and Seventy-sixth Street-Entered order June 5, 1901, denying motion to 
confirm report and returning report to Commissioners for amendment and cor-
rection; appeal taken by City July 2, 1901; argued at Appellate Division June 2o, 1502. 

Trinity avenue. from Westchester Avenue to East One Hundred and Sixty-sixth 
Street-Entered order June 13, 1901, confirming report; appeal taken by City July 12, 
1901; appeal taken by Matilda Grossman July 12, 1901; appeal argued Appellate 
Division June 6, 1902., 

Grant Avenue, from East One Hundred and Sixty-first Street to East One Hun-
dred and Seventieth Street-Entered order May 21, 1901, denying motion to, confirm 
report and returning report to Commissioners for amendment and correction; appeal 
taken by City June 2o. Igor; argued Appellate Division June 20, 1902. 

Summit Avenue, from East One Hundred and Sixty-first street to East One Hun-
dred and Sixty-sixth Street-Entered order July 3, 1901, confirming report as to 
awards, except damage numbers 4, 6. 33,  55 and I, and returning report for correction 
as to above numbers; appeals taken by City July 30. 1901; not yet argued. 

Leggett Avenue, from Prospect Avenue to, Randall Avenue-Entered order July 
23, 1901, confirming First Partial Report as to damage numbers r, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9. 
II, 12. 13 and 14, and returning report to Commissioners as to damage number zo; 
appeal taken by City July 30, 1901• ; not yet argued. 

Riverside Park Extension-Entered order July 19, 1901. confirming report as to 
damage numbers 8, 9, 10, II. 22 and 23; appeal taken by City July 29, igor; not yet 
argued. 

Riverside Park Extension-Received August 22, 1901, from Edward L. Patterson, 
attorney for Barnard College, copy of order amending order confirming report, with 
notice of entry August 12. 1901 ; appeal taken by City September 20, 1901; not yet 
argued. 
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STREET OPENING REPORT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

For the Quarter Ending October 1, 1902. 

PROCEEDINGS CONFIRMED. 

.8 
Costs. Acquired. m6 

rg 
Awards. 

6. 

"6.  
2  

a. Ci 

Taxed Linear Feet 

Tenth avenue (Fifteenth to Twentieth)... 	 $1,752 

East Seventeenth street (Albemarle to 
Beverly road) 	  $6,374 06 Li85 49 	88o 

West street  	 840 

East Thirty-second street (Church avenue 
to Avenue C) 	 1,466 31 

Fourteenth avenue (Eighty-sixth street to 
Cropsey) 	12 00 	909 55 2,340. 

8o 

90  

8, 

12 28 	25 	64 

12 74.88 97 108 

OBJECTIONS HEARD AND AWAITING TAXATION OF COSTS. 

Awards. 
Taxed Linear Feet 
Costs. Acquired. 

Bay Twenty-third street (Benson to 
Cropsey avenue) 	  

Church avenue (Flatbush avenue to Brook• 
lyn avenue) 	  

Montgomery street (former City line to 
East New York avenue) 	  

ON PRELIMINARY FILING. 

Awards. 
Taxed Linear Feet 
Costs. Acquired. 

,t1 	.. 	.,:i 7,- s. 	. :-. 	,,,,,, i  ,,_..8 	15.5 

	

-1 v 	i ..' 	.4 r, 
' ::?; 	.....!t.' 	;,-; 	L:.; . c a. c., 

Foster avenue (Flatbush avenue to 
Coney Island avenue) 	 $79,006 00 $2,237 89 4,074.93 	29 	163 	147 	456 

Summary. 

REPORTS CONFIRMED. 

Boroughs of 
Manhattan, 

Bronx, Queens Borough 
and Richmond. of Brooklyn. 

Total. 

REPORTS SUBMITTED. 

Linear feet acquired 	11,849.28 

Awards  	 $926,492 96 

$962,792 34 

881.557 97 

Parcels acquired  	 x98. 

Parcels assessed  	 4,571. 

City lots acquired 	 264.805 

City lots assessed 	8,117. 

Assessments 

Taxed costs 

Canal Place, from East One Hundred and Thirty-eighth Street to East One Hun-
dred and Forty-fourth Street—Entered order December 18, 1901, granting each of the 
Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment $2,5oo extra allowance; appeal taken by 
City January 17, Igoe; not yet argued; received from Beardsley & Hemmens, attor-
neys for New York Edison Company, notice of appeal from order granting extra 
allowance; not yet argued. 

East One Hundred and Forty-ninth Street, from the Southern Boulevard to the 
Harlem River—Order entered October 8, 1901, by Thomas S. Bassford, attorney 
for Alice Holohan and others, confirming Referee's report and directing payment of 
award, with interest, for damage number 216 to various claimants; order entered 
October 28, 19or, amending order of October 8, scoor, as to the claimants entitled 
to the award; appeal taken October 12, 1901, by Henry B. Wesselman, attorney for 
Bertha Volenning from order of October 8, confirming Referee's report; appeal 
taken by City November 9, 19os, from order of October 8, r901, as amended October 
28, scoos; not yet argued. 

Tiffany Street, from Longwood Avenue to Intervale Avenue—Order entered 
August 6, gas. confirming First Partial Report; appeal taken by City September 5, 
toot; not yet argued. 

Kingsbridge Road Closing, between One Hundred and Thirty-seventh Street and 
One Hundred and Forty-ninth Street—Entered order October 21, 1901, confirming 
report, except as to damage number 1 and assessment; appeal taken by City Novem-
ber 22, rgor, from order of October 21. 1901; not yet argued. 

Edgecombe Road. from One Hundred and Fifty-fifth Street to a point in the 
easterly line of Tenth Avenue, opposite One Hundred and Seventy-fifth Street— 
Entered order December g, 19os. confirming certain damage numbers and denying 
motion to confirm assessments, January 14. 1902; received from James A. Deering, 
attorney for Lillie J. Earle. notice of appeal from order denying motion to. confirm; 
not yet argued; appeal taken by City from order entered December 9, tgot, con-
firming damage numbers ss, !IA, JIB, ITC, I'D; not yet argued. 

Vyse Street, from Boston Road to Bronx Park—Order entered confirming First 
Partial Report of Commissioners September 25, 19o1; appeal taken by City January 
18, 1902; not yet argued. 

Van Cortlandt Avenue, from Jerome Avenue to Mosholu Parkway—Entered 
order December 5, root, confirming report of Commissioners; appeal taken by Julia 
E. Cowen February 8, rgo2; not yet argued. 

Robbins Avenue, from the Southern Boulevard to St. Mary's Park—Order en-
tered January 2o, 1902, confirming report; appeal taken by City February io. 1902; 
not yet argued; appeal taken by Francis C. Huntington February 28, 1902; not yet 
argued. 

East One Hundred and Seventy-sixth Street, from Monroe Avenue to Tremont 
Avenue—Order entered February sz, 1902, denying motion to, confirm report and 
returning report to Commissioners for revision and correction; appeal taken by City 
March 22. 1902: not yet argued. 

Whitlock Avenue. from the Hunt's Point Road to Westchester Avenue—Entered 
order February so. 1002. confirming additional and supplemental report; appeal taken 
by Simpson estate March 17, 1902; not yet argued: received from Joseph A. Flannery, 
attorney for Real Estate Corporation. affidavit and notice of motion to vacate; order 
confirming report returnable April II. sow; order entered April 29, 1902. denying 
motion to vacate; order confirming report; appeal taken by Joseph A. Flannery May 
28. 1902; not yet argued. 

Walton Avenue, from One Hundred and Sixty-seventh Street to Tremont Avenue 
—Received January 22, 1902, from Charles H. Collins. attorney for Charles W. Kay, 
affidavit and notice of motion. returnable at Special Term January 31, 1902, for an 
order authorizing the Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment to determine the 
loss and damage in closing Jerome avenue. February 21. 1902: motion made and 
argued: opposed by City; order entered May 6. 1902. denying motion; appeal taken 
by Charles H. Collins; not yet argued. 

Fox Street. from Robbins Avenue to Prospect Avenue—Order entered April 17, 
1002. confirming supplemental report; appeal taken by City May 17, 1902; not yet 
argued. 

Beck Street. from Robbins Avenue to Prospect Avenue—Order entered April 17, 
1902. confirming supplemental report; appeal taken by City May 17, 1902; not yet 
argued. 

Fitting Street. from Skillman Avenue to Jackson Avenue, Queens—Motion for 
appointment of Commissioners made December 18. !gm; order entered by William 
J. Kelly. attorney for Long Island Railroad. April 3o. 1902, denying motion to ap-
point Commissioners; appeal taken by City May 29, 1902; not yet argued. 

Moore Street. from Jackson Avenue to Thomson Avenue—Motion for appoint-
ment of Commissioners made December 18. soot; order entered April 30. 1902, 
denying motion to appoint Commissioners; appeal taken by City May 29, 1902; not 
yet argued. 

Lafayette Avenue. from Longwood Avenue to Bronx River—Order entered 
May 7. 1902. confirming report as to awards and returning report to Commissioners 
as to assessments: Tune 7. root. received from Townsend & McIlvaine, attorneys for 
Charles D. Dickey. notice of appeal: not yet argued. 

East One Hundred and Forty-second Street. from Powers Avenue to the 
Southern Boulevard—Order entered confirming report January 22. 1902; appeal taken 
by City March 29. tgo2; not yet argued. 

Station Place, from Gun Hill Road to the Bronx River—Order entered June 16, 
1902. taxing costs of Commissioners; appeal taken June 26, 1902, by Commissioners; 
not yet argued. 

One Hundred and Tenth Street. from the Circle at Fifth Avenue to Seventh 
Avenue and that part of the westerly side of Lenox Avenue. between One Hundred 
and Tenth Street and Avenue St. Nicholas—Order entered July 17. 1902, confirming 
damage numbers 34 and 35; appeal taken by J. Sergeant Cram July 23. tom; not yet 
argued. 

Spencer Place, from the New York Central and Hudson River Railroad to East 
One Hundred and Fiftieth Street—Order entered July 7. 1902. taxing costs of Com-
missioners; appeal taken by City August 29. 1902; not yet argued. 

Spofford Avenue. from Longwood Avenue to Topping Street and from Tiffany 
Street to the Bronx River—Order entered July 7, 1902. taxing costs of Commis-
sioners; appeal taken by City August 29. rgo2; not yet argued. 

Topninv Street. from Claremont Park to Fast One Hundred and Seventy-sixth 
Street—Order entered July 7. 1902. confirming Last Partial Report of Commis-
sioners: appeal taken by Christ Congregational Church July 29. I9132; not yet argued. 

Park Avenue Improvement above One Hundred and Sixth Street—Order en-
tered July 8. 1902. appointing Commissioners; appeal taken by Frederick W. Sanders 
August 20, 1902; not yet argued. 

Fordham Road, from Harlem River to Jerome Avenue—Order entered July 6 
r000, confirming awards• except damage numbers 2 and 3; received affidavit of John 
B. Haskin. Jr.. and order to show cause vacating and setting aside proceeding so far 
as damage numbers 2 and 3 are concerned; order to chow cause argued June to, 1900; 
order entered October :to. MOT. denying motion to vacate proceedings as to damage 
numbers 2 and 3: appeal taken November lo by John B. Haskins, Jr., from order of 
October 3o. 1900; appeal argued at Appellate Division June 6. 19o2; order Appellate 
Division August 8.1922. affirming order appealed from except as to award for Parcel 
No. 3: appeal taken to Court of Appeals by John R Haskin, Tr.. from order Appel-
late Division: not yet argued. 

East One Hundred and Eighty-second Street. from Park Avenue to Bassford 
Avenue and from Washington Avenue to Third Avenue—Ordered entered July TT, 
1902. taxing costs of Commissioners; appeal taken by City September 26, 1902; not 
yet argued. 

East Two Hundred and Thirty-eighth Street, from Sedgwick Avenue to Fort 
Indenendence Street—Order entered July Tr, T902. taxing costs of Commissioners: 
appeal taken by City September 26, 1902: not yet argued. 

Public Park. lying between Spuyten Duyvil Road and the New York Central and 
Hudson River Railroad. extending from a point opposite Johnson Avenue to about 
6co feet in a southerly direction—Order entered July TT, 1902, taxing costs of Com-
missioners: appeal taken by City September 26, 1902; not yet argued. 
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$1 14 	$597 85 266.9 	t 6.06 3 16 

14 82  613 97 1,783. 14 81.397 154 

44,264.58 

$1 , 1 94,31 7 94 

81 ,o8o,ioo 6o 

$99,333 55 

567. 

8,834. 

10281.12 

25,71o. 

3,220. 

$6,387 86 

$6,i55 o6 

24. 

122. 

102.88 

172. 

47,484.58 

$1,200,705 8o 

$i,o8o,too 6o 

6105488 6i 

591-

8,956. 

1,154.00 

25,882. 

11,849.2$ 

$926,492  96 

8980,792 34 

$61,557 97 

198. 

4.571• 

264.805 

8,117. 

10 

13 

	

125 
	

3 
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	 S 

22 

Seventy-first street (Third avenue to Shore 
road); amended report 	  

Pilling street (Evergreen avenue to Man- 
hattan Beach Railroad tracks) 	 

Ashford street (Atlantic avenue to New 
Lots avenue) 	  

Linear feet acquired 

Awards 	  

Assessments 	 

Taxed costs 	 

Parcels acquired 	 

Parcels assessed 	 

City lots acquired 	 

City lots assessed 	 

REPORTS UNCONFIRMED. 

 

Boroughs of 
Manhattan, Borough 

Bronx, 	of 
Q seens and Brooklyn. 

Richmond. 

Total. 

  

Moved for confirmation 

Returned for revision 	 

Hearings on objections completed 	  

Preliminary abstracts filed 	  

Preliminary reports in course of preparation 

Damage Maps received 	  
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8 

20 

Preliminary awards under consideration 	  

Hearings proceeding 	  

Awaiting final maps 	  

Awaiting draft damage and benefit maps 	  

39 

31  

Boroughs of 
Manhattan, 

Bronx, 
Queens and 

Richmond. 

Borough 
of 	Total. 

Brooklyn. 

8 

Proceedings to Obtain New Bonds in Place of Worthless Bonds in Abandonment. 

Number of proceedings instituted 	  

2 
7 
5 
I 

Number of actions withdrawn by Commissioner of Public Charities. 
Number of actions in which judgments were recovered by plaintiff.. 
Number of actions still pending 	  
Number of actions discontinued 	  

I 
I 

Equity Suits. 

Number of suits pending at date of last report 	  
Number of suits received during the quarter 	  

Number of suits withdrawn 	  
Number of suits pending 	 

Appeal from judgment for defendant pending 	  

COMPLAINTS RECEIVED FROM FIRE DEPARTMENT. 

Complaints for Chimney Fires. 

Number of complaints received during the quarter 	 
Number of complaints discontinued 	  
Number of complaints pending 	  

22 
95 

Number of complaints received 	  
Number of complaints pending at the date of last quarterly report... 

20 
I 
I 

2 
92 

	

Number of complaints discontinued by order of Fire Commissioner 	 
Number of cases prosecuted to judgment in favor of plaintiff 	 
Number of complaints judgment in favor of defendant 	  
Number of complaints decision reserved 	  
Number of complaints settled on payment of penalty 	  
Number of complaints pending and under inspection or in suit 	 

	

42 
	

87 

	

S 
	

33 

39 

	

231 	1,679 

	

2,650 	46,089  

Actions on Bastardy Bonds. 

17 	37  Number of actions brought upon bastardy bonds 	 7 
11 	 50  Number of actions prosecuted to judgment 	4 

Number of actions defendant not found 	  
43 	74  Number of actions pending 	 2 

7 

Appeal from Judgment on Bastardy Bond Pending. 

Appeal pending 	  

Total 	  278 	 109 387 

Proceedings in which Commissioners have not yet been ap- 
pointed 	  

Reports confirmed 	  

Appeals pendings 	  

Hearings held 	  

Folios of testimony taken 	  

Opinions and letters of advice drafted 	  

Motions made to extend time to complete proceeding 	 98 

Other motions  	sity 	 287 

Objections received  	tss 	 152 

Orders entered  	33S 	 385 

BUREAU FOR THE RECOVERY OF PENALTIES. 

Report of the Bureau for the Recovery of Penalties for the Quarter Ending September 
30, 1902. 

NEW YORK, October IQ, 1902. 
To Hon: GEORGE L. RIVES, Corporation Counsel: 

DEAR SIR—I have the honor to hand you the report of the Bureau for the Recovery 
of Penalties for the quarter ending September 3o, tom. 

The following is a detailed schedule of the work done: 

Complaints for Violations of Corporation Ordinances. 

Complaints received  	1,300 
Number of complaints sued upon 	1,088 
Number of complaints upon which no action could be taken for want of jur- 

isdiction  	 57 

Suits for Violations of Corporation Ordinances. 

Total causes of action brought 	  
Number of suits pending at the date of last quarterly report 	 

774 
232 

1,006 
===== 

Total number of suits managed 	  

Number of suits commenced but not prosecuted to judgment owing 
to inability to obtain jurisdiction over the persons of defendants 
or other causes 	  188 

Number of suits settled before or after judgment 	  104 
Number of suits prosecuted to judgment where judgments have not 

been 	collected 	  25 
Number of suits dismissed in Court 	  381 
Number of suits discontinued because the law had been complied 

with, or defendants were not liable 	 128 
Number of suits pending and untried September 3o, tom 	 180 

Total 	  1,006 

Appeals in Ordinance Cases. 

Number of appeals pending last quarter 	  6 
Number of appeals taken during quarter 	  3 

9 

Number of appeals witdrawn 	  
Number of appeals pending 	 8 

9 
===-- 

Bastardy Proceedings. 

Number of complaints in bastardy received 	  62 
Number of convictions obtained upon trial 	  31 
Number of charges dismissed upon trial 	  12 
Number of complaints dismissed for other causes 	  13 
Number of complaints withdrawn upon marriage of parties 	 5 
Number of complaints bond forfeited 	  

62 

Motions to Discharge Prisoners Convicted in Bastardy Proceedings. 

Number of motions 	  5 
Number of motions where prisoners were discharged. 5 

5 

Application for New Warrant in Bastardy Proceeding. 

Number of applications 	  
New warrant granted 	  

I 
==== 

Actions on Orders of Filiation. 

Number of actions 	  
Number of actions prosecuted to judgment 	  

I 

Appeals from Convictions in Abandonment Proceedings. 

Number of appeals from judgment of conviction of defendants as disorderly 
persons for failure to support their families received during quarter, or 
on hand at date of last quarterly report. 	  

Number of appeals pending 	 6 
Number of appeals dismissed by consent 	  
Number of appeals conviction reversed 	 

8 

8 

Actions Upon Bonds Given in Abandonment Proceedings. 

Number of actions commenced 	13 
Number of actions pending at date of last report 	2 

Appeals in Actions on Abandonment Bonds. 

Number of appeals 	 
Number pending 	 
Number discontinued 

Habeas Corpus and Certiorari. 

Number of writs of habeas corpus or certiorari received 	  
Number of writs dismissed upon our motion and prisoners remanded. 

Proceedings for the Enforcement of Support of Poor Relatives. 

Number of complaints received and acted upon. 	 

Number of motions made to punish for contempt 	  
Separate notice of motion argued 	  
Action brought to recover fine awarded the City for speeding automobile... 
Complaint dismissed 	  

Appeal from above order pending 	  

Coal Cases. 

Complaints Against Theatres, Hotels, Lodging-Houses, Hospitals and Similar Institu-
tions for Failure to Supply Sufficient Safeguards Against Fire. 

45 
28 

39 

1,448 

43.439 

97 

Abandonment Complaints. 

Number of complaints received 	5 
97 Number of convictions 	4 
98 Number dismissed 	  

5 

4 

105 

4 
I 

I 
4 

I 

IS 

IS 

2 

2 

4 

4 

14 

5 

5 

2 
I 
I 

117 
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a- 
Open Hoistways. 

Number of complaints received during the quarter 	  
Number of complaints pending at last quarterly report 	  

Number of complaints judgment in favor of defendants 	  2 
Number of complaints 	decision reserved 	  1 
Number of complaints pending 	  3 

Matters Relating to the Department of Health of The City of New York. 
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5 
6 

Complaints Against Persons for Interfering with Fire Apparatus. 

Number of complaints received 	  
Number of complaints pending 	  

Complaints Against Dangerous Chimneys. 

Number of complaints received 	 3 
Number of complaints pending at date of last quarterly report 	 

4 
===== 

Pending  	4 

Appeals. 

Number of appeals in Fire Department cases pending at last quar- 
terly report 	  

Number of appeals received during the quarter 	  
2 

Number of appeals withdrawn 	  
Number of appeals pending 	  

2 

Delinquent Juror Cases. 

Number of fines to be enforced at the date of last quarterly report.. 
Number of fines for enforcement received from the Commissioner 

of Jurors 	  

Orders received from the Board of Health 
for prosecution and ether legal action.... 1.134 369 48 633 273 3,057 

Notices of intention to commence action on 
orders received where a violation existed, 
including extra notices 	  2,450 572 51 441 188 3,702 

Nuisances abated after issuing and service of 
notice 	  1,727 242 119 27 2,115 

Actions commenced to recover penalties 	 169 8o 9 258 

Civil actions pending last quarter 	 383 51 50 28 512 

Judgments recovered in Municipal Courts in 
favor of the Department 	  19 3 22 

Executions issued 	  4 1 5 

Judgments vacated and set aside by order of 
the Court 	  9 

Actions discontinued by request of the Board 
of Health, nuisance having been abated 	 351 63 IQ 25 2 460 

Civil actions now pending 	  .191 65 40 3 2 301 

Arrests for violation of Sanitary Code 	 171 37 208 

Judgments on conviction in Court of Special 
Sessions 	  io8 7 10 125 

Amount of fines imposed by Court of Special 
Sessions upon conviction 	  52,490  $185 $58o 83.255 

Costs, penalties and judgments collected in 
civil 	actions 	and 	paid 	to 	Secretary of 
Board 	  $1,534 $1,534 

'Of these, 87 were commenced for violations of orders affecting tenement-houses, and said 
1,127 	orders were turned over , Tenement-house Department for action on August 1, 1902. 

1,127 

Number of fines remaining to be prosecuted 
	

1,127 	1,127 

Receipts of Bureau 

Amount received in cases relating to Department of Pub-
lic Charities and paid over to Commissioner of Public 
Charities 	 4;2,241 00 

Amount collected from deliquent jurors and paid over to 
Commissioner of Jurors 	553 93 

Amount paid to Treasurer of the New York Fire Depart- 
ment Relief Fund as one-half of coal penalties 	7 5o 

Amount paid over to Treasurer New York Police Pension 
Fund  	 7 50 

Amount received for penalties for violations of laws in re-
lation to Fire Department and paid over to Fire Com- 
missioner 	 235 25 •	  

Amount collected for penalties and costs for violation of or- 
ders of Board of Health and paid to Secretary of said 
Board  	 1,534 00 

Amount collected for penalties for violations of corporation 
ordinances and also costs in proceedings taken by this 
Bureau and paid over to City Chamberlain 	gto 72 

Total  
	

$5,495 90  

An appeal to the Appellate Division has been taken by John Timmerman from 
the judgment of conviction rendered by the Court of Special Sessions on July 14, 
1902, for violation of section 63 of the Sanitary Code, and is now pending. 

Respectfully submitted, 
ARTHUR F. COSBY, Assistant Corporation Counsel. 

Bureau for the Collection of Arrears of Personal Taxes. 

Report of the Bureau for the Collection of Arrears of Personal Taxes. 

Law Department of The City of New York, 
Bureau for the Collection of Arrears of Personal Taxes, 

No. 28o Broadway, New York, 
October 1, tgo2. 

Hon. GEORGE L. RIVES, Corporation Counsel: 

Dear Sir—I beg to submit herewith a general summary of the work of this 
Bureau for the quarter ending September 3o, 1902. 

This Bureau has collected during the past quarter—
Personal taxes in arrears (inclusive of interest) amounting 

to 	  $31,332 73 
To which should be added costs collected during the quarter 	1,045 21 

Total Number of Complaints and Other Matters Managed by or Still Pending in the 
Bureau for the Recovery of Penalties. Total collections during quarter 	  $32,377 94 

Complaints for violation of corporation ordinances 	  
Number of actions brought for violations of corporation ordinances 	 
Appeals in ordinance cases 	  
Bastardy proceedings 	 
Motions to discharge prisoners in bastardy 	  
Actions on orders of filiation 	  
New warrant in bastardy 	 
Actions on bastardy bonds 	  
Appeal from judgment on bastardy bond 	  
Appeals from conviction in abandonment proceedings 	  
Abandonment complaints 	  
Proceedings for new bonds in abandonment 	 
Actions upon bonds in abandonment 	  
Writs of habeas corpus and certiorari 	  
Proceedings for enforcement of support of poor relatives. 	 
Separate notice of motion 	  
Equity suits 	  
Appeal in action for money had and received 	  
Motions made to punish for contempt 	  
Appeal for violation of Coal Law 	  

1,300 
774 

3 
62 
5 

6 
1 
2 
5 
8 

13 
4 

14 

2 

Complaints Received from Fire Department. 

Chimney fires 	 
Failure to provide safeguards against fires in hotels, theatres, 

asylums, etc. 	  
Open hoistways 	 
Interfering with fire apparatus 	  
Complaints against dangerous chimneys 	  
Appeals 	  
Delinquent juror matters 	 

3 

1,127 

22 
I 

13 

Complaints Received from Board of Health. 

Orders received from Board of Health 	  
Actions commenced to recover penalties 	  
Arrests in criminal proceedings 	 
Judgments in criminal proceedings 	  
Appeal from judgment 	  

2,151 
258 
171 
108 

Total 

The following are the respective sums collected in taxes, interest and costs dur-
ing each of the months of the quarter: 

Taxes and interest collected during July, 1902 	  $9,097 89 
Taxes and interest collected during August, 1902..... 	 12,321 40 
Taxes and interest collected during September, 1902 	 9,913 44 
Costs collected during July, 1902 	  458 27 
Costs collected during August, 1go2 	  265 25 
Costs collected during September, 1902 	 321 69 

Total collections during quarter 	 $32,377 94 
Total collections for the two prior quarters 	  243,737 03 

Making a grand total for the three quarters of the year 	 $276,114 96  

During the quarter 1,494 actions were commenced; to8 answers were inter-
posed; 381 actions were discontinued on affidavits and personal examination of de-
fendants, showing no property out which a judgment could be collected; 117 actions 
were discontinued on payment; 24 actions were compromised with the approval of 
the Corporation Counsel and the Comptroller; II claims were filed with executors; 
administrators, assignees, etc.; 139 judgments were entered by default; 4o execu-
tions were issued. 

No cases were moved or trial during the quarter owing to the vacation period 
of the Court. 

During the past quarter an important test case was commenced by this Bureau 
to settle the question as to whether section 259 of the General Tax Law, which per-
mits of supplementary proceedings to collect a personal tax in arrears, applied to 
The City of New York. 

This proceeding was brought in the name of the County Treasurer, Elgin R. L. 
Gould, to collect a personal tax in arrears from the Kossuth-Marx Company. After 
the order in supplementary proceedings had been granted, a motion was made by 
the respondent corporation to vacate said order. The motion came up for argument 
before Mr. Justice Greenbaum, at Special Term, and after argument and submis-
sion of briefs an opinion was handed down in the City's favor, sustaining the City 
on all points, and holding that section 259 of the General Tax Law applied to The 
City of New York. The defendant has taken an appeal from the order, and the 
matter will probably come up before the Appellate Division for argument early in 
October. 

Respectfully submitted, 
6,062 	 MARTIN SA X E, Assistant Corporation Counsel. 

In charge of the Bureau for the Collection of Arrears of Personal Taxes. 
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City of New York, re Louis, J.. 

Perez M. Stewart, Superinten- 
dent of Buildings 	 

Jos. P. Bass and Lee Gywnn 
Lawrence as trustees of Isaac 
Lawrence, owners; 	t h e 
Fleisch Neckwear Company, 
lessees 	  

Samuel A. Lawson and Alonzo 
T. Welch, composing the firm 
of Lawson & Welch 	 

Louis L. Todd, Action No. 1. 

Louis L. Todd, Action No. 2. 

Edward Cutliff, owner; James 
Moore, lessee 	  

John Glass, Jr 	 For order directing Superinten- 
dent of Buildings to remove 
wooden fence erected in vio-
lation of Building Code at 
No. 333 West Fourteenth 
street 	  

Jonas Weil, Bernard Meyer and 
Benjamin J. Weil 	 

Penalty for violating section 103, 
Building Code. Failure to 
provide sufficient fire escapes 
at Nos. 58o to 5go Broadway. 

Philip Harowitz 	  Penalty for violating Building 
Code. Failure to fireproof 
tank and wire lathe flanges of 
cellar iron beams 	 

Oscar Hammerstein 	 Penalty,  for violating section log, 
Building Code. Failure to 
provide proper means of 
egress in case of fire, and re-
move incumbrances at Victo- 
ria Theatre 	  

And in behalf of the Tenement House Department, Borough of Manhattan: 

Defendant. 	 Nature of Proceedings. 	 Disposition. 

Daniel Rosenbaum and H. B. For violating section 39, Tene- 
Schlobohm 	ment House Act, erecting a 

wooden structure within pro- 
hibited limits 	  

Morris Solomon 	  For violating sections 121 78, 
ioo and 39, Tenement House 
Act, building without plans 
and sub-dividing floors con-
trary to the area limited by 
statute 	  

Discontinued. Law complied 
with. 

Defendant held to Special Ses-
sions, $soo bail. 

And in behalf of the Tenement House Department, Borough of Richmond: 

Defendant. 	 Nature of Proceedings. 	 Disposition. 

George Sinski 	  Penalty for maintaining vaults Still pending. 
contrary to the Tenement 
House Act, at No. 198 York 
avenue, New Brighton, New 
York 	  

ACTIONS AND SPECIAL PROCEEDINGS AGAINST THE SUPERIN-
TENDENT OF BUILDINGS. 

People ex rel. Richard S. Newcombe vs. Perez M. Stewart, as Superintendent of 
Buildings. 

Motion for mandamus to compel the Superintendent of Buildings to enforce pro-
visions of section los of the Building Code requiring that woodwork used in construe- 

THE CITY RECORD. SUPPLEMENT. 

Bureau of Buildings arid the Tenement House Lepartment. 

Report of Assistant in Charge of Matters Relating to the Building Department and the 
Tenement House Commission. 

Law Department of The City of New York, 
Branch Office, No. 220 Fourth Avenue, 

Borough of Manhattan, 
New York, September 3o, igoz. 

Hon. GEORGE L. RIVES, Corporation Counsel: 

Sir-I have the honor to submit the following report of actions and proceedings 
by this office for the quarter ending September 3o, 1902, on behalf of the Bureau of 
Buildings: 

Defendant. 	 Nature of Proceeding. 	 Disposition. 

To restrain alteration and con- Motion for injunction granted; 

	

struction at No. 178 East 	law complied with. 
Eighty-third street without fil- 
ing plans 	  

Penalty for violating section 103, 
Building Code. Failure to 
erect fire escapes to Hotel 
Beresford 	  

Penalty for violating section 103, 
Building Code, Failure to 
erect fire escapes to No. 55 
West Twenty-seventh street 	 

Penalty for violating sections 
96 to 99, Building Code. 
Failure to fireproof elevator 
shaft to No. 55 West Twenty- 
seventh street 	  

Penalty for violating section 96, 
Building Code. Failure to 
construct fireproof elevator 
shaft to No. it6 and 118 West 
Fourteenth street 	 

Penalty for violating section 103, 
Building Code. Failure to 

	

provide fire escapes to Nos 	 
116 and 1t8 West Fourteenth 
street 	  

Law complied with. 

Mandamus denied with costs; 
costs paid. 

Henry Nuis 

	

John Glass, Jr   Penalty for violating Building 
Code by erection of a wooden 
fence at No. 333 West Four- 
teenth street 	  

SPECIAL PROCEEDINGS AGAINST UNSAFE BUILDINGS. 

Precepts authorizing.  action by the Superintendent of Buildings have been ob-
tained against the following unsafe premises: 

Property. Owner. 
Date of 
Precept. 

   

No. 644 East Sixth street 	 Abram Siegel 	  July 3, 1902 

No. 327 East Thirteenth street 	 Amelia Kransz et al 	  all 	3,  SO 

Nos. 113.115 Bank street 	  Magnolia Metal Company 	  Si 	7,  OS 

North side St. Nicholas avenue and 
One Hundred and Fifty-third street.. Jacob D. Butler 	  

No. 409 East Forty-seventh street 	 American Malting Company 	  

Nos. 24-28 Seventh street 	  New York City Church Extension and Mis- 
sionary Society of Methodist Episcopal 
Church  	44 

Nos. 546-548 Broadway 	  Estate of William Astor et al 	  44 

No. 159 East Broadway 	  Church of St. Teresa 	  66 

Nos. 66-68 \Vest Ninth street 	 Emma Edington 	  " 21, 

No. 9 Columbus avenue 	  John Sustman  	21, 

No. 7 Batavia street 	  Michael Moore  	24, 

Nos. 126.128 Elm street 	  Robert W. Green et al 	24, 

No. 381 Broome street 	  Alois Kramer  	28, 

Nos 251-253 Canal street 	  John G. Sims 	  

No. 206 East Twentieth street 	 Louis T. Lehmeyer  	31, 

Washington Market 	  City of New York 	 Aug. 15, " 

No. 321 West One Hundred and Forty. 
fifth street 	  City of New York 	  

No. 323 West One Hundred and Forty- 
fifth street 	  City of New York 	  

No. 325 West One Hundred and Forty- 
fifth street 	  City of New York 	  

No. 327 West One Hundred and Forty- 
fifth street 	  City of New York 	  

No. 41 Sullivan street (rear) 	 City of New York 	  

No. 43 Sullivan street 	  City of New York 	  

No. 318 Fourth avenue 	  Alfred L. Snyder  	Si, 

No. 64 Spring street 	  John J. Jenkins 	  " 29, 

No. 93 White street 	  Estate of Tobin 	 Sept. 3, 

No. 142 West Thirty-seventh street.... John Scott Boyd 	  0 	3,  0 

No. 701 Third avenue 	  Albert D. Robinson 	  " 	4. 

No. i53 Franklin street 	  Estate of Silliman (deceased) 	  4. 

Nos. 65-67 East Twelfth street 	 Cheeseborough Estate 	  df 	9,  

Nos. 396-397 West street 	  J. W. Quincy Estatp 	10, 

No. 315 West One Hundred and 
Twenty-fifth street 	  Henry H. Korn  	12, 

No. 236 West Tenth street 	 Minnie A. Thomas 	 Sept. 16, 1902 

No. 238 West Tenth street 	 Minnie A. Thomas 	  

Fanny Wolf 	  

William R. Mason 	  

Annie F. Evans, William Evans 
et al 	  

Alva S. Walker 	  

Provident Savings Life Assur-
ance Society, Action No. z. 

Provident Savings Life Assur-
ance Society, Action No. 2.. 

S. F. Jayne, as trustee, etc., of 
Mary Norwood, deceased.... 

S. F. Jayne, as trustee, etc., of 
Mary Norwood, deceased.... 

Provident Savings Life Assur- 
ance Society 	  

Perez M. Stewart, Superinten- 
dent of Buildings 	 

Annex Realty Company, G. A. 
Fuller & F. T. Hume, etc.... 

For order authorizing Superin-
tendent of Buildings to place 
proper fire escapes to No. 55 
West Twenty-seventh street.. 

Mandamus to compel removal of 
certain wood used in construc-
tion of St. Regis Hotel, Lord's 
Court building and Hanover 
National Bank building 	 

Injunction to restrain construc-
tion of building on account 
of defective and improper ma- 
sonry and iron work 	 

For order directing Superinten-
dent of Buildings to remove 

	

shed unlawfully erected at No 	 
1555 Second avenue 	 

Law complied with. 

Law complied with. 

Law complied with. 

Discontinued at request of Su-
perintendent of Buildings, law 
having been complied with. 

Discontinued at request of Su-
perintendent of Buildings, law 
having been complied with. 

Discontinued upon request of 
Superintendent of Buildings; 
law complied with. 

Order granted and building torn 
down. Bischoff, J. 

Fence removed. Discontinued 
at request of Superintendent 
of Buildings; costs paid. 

17. 

18, 

18, 

10 

61. 

66 

gf 

No. 35 Essex street 	  

No. 341 West Thirty-sixth street 	 
For order discharging of record 

	

certain judgments of Depart 	 
ment of Buildings entered 
April z, 1894 	  

Mandamus to compel Superin-
tendent of Buildings to en-
force section toy, Building 
Code, and compel use of fire-
proof or of treated wood in 
certain buildings 	 

For order directing owners and 
lessee to make safe freight and 
passenger elevators, and for 
injunction to restrain use 
thereof meanwhile 	 

Penalty for failure to erect fire 
escapes to Clarendon Hotel, 
and for failure to fireproof 
openings to the elevator shafts 

Penalty for violating sections 96 
to 99, Building Code, main- 

	

taining elevator doors, etc 	, 
which are not fireproof' 	 

	

Penalty for violating section 99 	 
Building Code, maintaining 
elevator shaft, doors and open- 
ings which are not fireproof 	 

For order directing Superinten-
dent of Buildings to vacate 
premises for failure to provide 

	

sufficient fire escapes at No 	 
354 Eighth avenue 	 

Not opposed; judgments were 
correctly set forth in bank-
rupts' schedule. 

Motion denied. Gildersleeve, J. 

Order granted. Giegerich, J. 
Operation of elevators en-
joined, and injunction being 
obeyed. 

Law complied with. 

Law complied with. 

Law complied with. 

Withdrawn. Services of notices 
and order improperly made. 
Law complied with. 

Motion granted. Gildersleeve, 
J. Fence removed. 

Still pending. 

Still pending. 

Still pending. 

Estate of Robert Goelet 	 Penalty for violating Building To be discontinued; law to be 
Code. Failure to fireproof ele- 	complied with. 
vator doors at Rotel' Imperial, 
and to erect fire escapes 	 

Estate of Robert Goelet 	 Penalty for violating Building To be discontinued; law to be 
Code. Failure to erect fire 	complied with. 
escapes and fireproof elevators 
at Hotel Imperial annex 	 

John Katzman 

Joseph Felino 

Harris Friedman and Barnett 
Feinberg 	  

H. Voss 	  

	  Penalty for violating Tenement 
House Act, changing interior 
of premises without plans hav- 
ing been approved 	 

	  Penalty for violating section 122, 
Tenement House Act, render-
ing premises unfit for habita- 
tion 	  

Penalty for violating Tenement 
House Act, erecting building, 
Nos. 16 and 18 Allen street, 
with insufficient space be- 
tween floors 	  

Penalty for violating Tenement 
House Act, by permitting 
decomposing garbage a n d 
refuse to accumulate in lot.... 

Discontinued; premises vacated 
and law complied with. 

Discontinued. Law complied 
with, plans submitted. 

Discontinued: penalty of $5o 
imposed; paid and transmitted 
to Tenement House Commis-
sioner. 

Still pending. 
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tion be treated with fireproof process, as against St. Regis Hotel, Lords Court Build-
ing and Hanover National Bank. Motion argued before Bischoff, J., and denied 
with V° costs. 

People ex rd. Charles L. Cooke vs. Perez M. Stewart, as Superintendent of 
Buildings. 

A motion for mandamus similar to that of the People ex rel. Richard S. New-
combe. Argued before Gildersleeve, J., and denied, from which order an appeal is 
now pending. 

In the matter of the application of Louis J. Rosendorff and another, discharged 
bankrupts, for an order discharging of record certain judgments of the Department 
of Buildings entered April 2, 1894. The motion was not opposed, the bankrupts' 
schedules having been properly filed. 

SPECIAL PROCEEDINGS BY THE SUPEI.,.NTENDENT OF BUILDINGS. 

In the matter of The City of New York against Annie F. Evans, William 
Evans et al. 

Injunction against owners of premises No. 178 East Eighty-third street, from 
making material alterations without filing plans. Motion for inj"nction was with-
drawn, the plans having been filed upon service of papers. 

In the matter of The City of New York again.t Annex Realty Company, George 
Fuller et al. 

In junction to restrain the improper construction of premises Nos. 121-131 West 
Nineteenth street. Respondent immediately complied with the law upon the service 
of the papers. 

Moneys Received and Accounted For. 

Received since January I, 1902, and previously accounted for. 	 $9,981 03 
Paid to Perez M. Stewart, Superintendent of Buildings, as 

required by law, during: 
July  	$482 41 
August  	 344 50  
September  	540 83 

1,367 74 

Total 	  

	

 	$11,348  77 

There has also been received and paid to the Tenement House Commis-
sioner during the month of September, by way of penalty far viola- 
tion of the Tenement House Act 	  $50 00 

The area over which the Commission was given jurisdiction is limited to the 
area within which the grades were changed in connection with the separation of the 
track and street grades over the New York and Harlem Railroad, and extends from 
the Harlem river to Williamsbridge and from one to three blocks on both sides of 
said railroad. 

At the time of my last quarterly report, July /, 1902, the Commission had dis-
posed of all of the cases before them, with the exception of twenty-one claims which 
had been previously dismissed by them and the orders of dismissal set aside. On 
June 30, 1902, Messrs. Stillings, Jackson & Bailey tendered their resignations as 
Commissioners, to take effect upon the appointment and qualification of their suc-
cessors. On July 2, 1902, Messrs. William D. Leonard, James R. Burnet and John 
S. Wise, Jr., were appointed Commissioners by the Mayor and forthwith qualified 
as such Commissioners. 

The new Commissioners proceeded immediately with the hearing upon the said 
twenty-one claims, reopened by their predecessors, which were the only claims pend-
ing before the Commission. After hearing argument and receiving evidence on the 
question of jurisdiction in all of those claims the Commission rendered a unanimous 
decision on August 22, 1902, declaring that they had no jurisdiction to hear or de-
termine said claims. A schedule of said claims is attached hereto and made a part 
of this report. 

On September 2, 1902, the Commissioners reported to the Mayor that the labors 
of the Commission had been concluded by the decision referred to, and tendered 
their resignations. These resignations were accepted on September 12, 1902, to take 
effect September 15, 1902, on which day the Commissioners went out of office. 

On September 12, 1902, motion papers for a peremptory writ of mandamus 
against said Commissioners was served upon the Commissioners, which application 
is made to the Supreme Court by John F. Steeves, the claimant in Claim No. 565, 
one of the twenty-one claims in which the Commissioners determined they had no 
jurisdiction. The ground of the application is that the determination on the question 
of jurisdiction against the claimant is erroneous and the relief prayed for is a peremp-
tory writ of mandamus to compel the Commissioners to hear and determine the 
claim. 

The application is set for argument on the 8th day of October at Special Term, 
Part I. of the Supreme Court. 

Four of the awards made by Messrs. Stillings, Jackson and Bailey, just prior 
to their resignations, are now being reviewed in certiorari proceedings instituted by 
the Comptroller and are now upon the calendar of the Supreme Court, Appellate 
Division, First Department, the argument being set for October 7. 

With the exception, therefore, of the said five proceedings now pending in the 
Supreme Court, to review determinations of the Commission and any further pro-
ceeding which might be instituted to review the determination of the Commission 
in declaring they had no jurisdiction to determine the said twenty-one reopened 
claims, the work in connection with this Commission has been concluded. 

Respectfully submitted, 

ROBERT C. BEATTY, Counsel in Charge. 

Respectfully submitted, 
MATTHEW C. FLEMING, Assistant Corporation CounseL 

Proceedings Relating to Water Supply. Schedule of Claims Declared to be Without the Jurisdiction of the Commission. 

Report of Special Counsel in Relation to Matters Pertaining to the Sanitary Protec-
tion of the Water Supply. 

The counsel in charge of these proceedings reports as follows: 
First—No new condemnation proceedings have been instituted. 
Second—No report has been made by any of the three Commissions who are now 

engaged in the trial of cases. The Eighth Cornell Dam Commission have quite a 
large number of cases before them and have been engaged during the quarter in 
examining the evidence, viewing the property, etc. 

Third—Ten certiorari proceedings have been instituted to review the action of 
the Board of Assessors of the Towns of Carmel, Kent and Southeast, Putnam 
County; North Salem, Cortlandt, Greenburgh, Mt. Pleasant, North Castle, York-
town and Somers, Westchester County. The protests required by law to be filed 
during August were filed, and as each roll was completed and the alleged errors in 
the assessment not remedied, certiorari proceedings were instituted, all of which are 
now pending, involving approximately three and one-half millions of dollars. 

Fourth—Twenty-one communications were received from the Law Department 
during the quarter. Three motions to procure funds deposited by the Comptroller 
with the trust company were argued and dismissed as to the City. 

Fifth—Two opinions have been written. Four claims examined; two orders ex-
amined. One appeal argued before the Appellate Division. This was the appeal of 
Howes and others, matter of discontinuance proceeding. 

Sixth—One appeal is pending, namely, matter of Kilahy of Kensico, in which 
no printed papers have been served. 

Respectfully submitted, 
H. T. DYKMAN. 

Change of Grade Damage Commission. 

Change of Grade Damage Commission, Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards. 
Report for Quarter Ending October t, 1902. 

Hon. GEORGE L. RIVES, Corporation Counsel: 
	 October I, 1902. 

Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards, for the quarter ending October r, 1902. 

by chapter 567 of the Laws of 1894 and other acts, and was given jurisdiction to hear 
and determine claims for damages caused by reason of changes of street grades to 
the real property abutting on such streets, provided the owners of such real property 

within a time limited (December 7, 1893). Nine hundred and ninety claims have been 
filed a claim with the Comptroller and a duplicate with the Corporation Counsel 

This Commission was established by chapter 537 of the Laws of 1893, amended 

SIR—I submit a report of the work of the Change of Grade Damage Commission, 

filed, in which the aggregate amount claimed exceeds $4,000,000. 

Claim 
No. Claimant. Amount Claimed. 

177. 

184. 

t9o. 

31o. 

Emily Kurzi . 	  

Justina Hartman 	  

Elizabeth Albert 	  

Michael J. Becker 	  

$3,100 00 

2,500 00 

4000 00 

2,000 00 

313. David Rousseau 	  8,000 oo 

316. Christopher Eder 	  3,000 00 

369. Alida Mcllroy 	  3,000 00 

414.  George Schweibius 	  2,500 00 

418.  Frederick Braun 	  1,500 00 

419.  Margaret Voute and another 	  3,000 00 

420.  Florian Schmidt and another. 	 500 oo 

421.  Eliza Zundel . 	  3,500 00 

422  Matthias Bauer . 	  1,000 oo 

432. John C. Grant 	  5,500 00 

475.  Isaac S. Lockwood. 	  . 	•• • 5,500 00 

476.  Catherine E. Sinclair 	  5,000 00 

563. Ephram C. Gates 	  7,000 00 

565. John F. Steeves 	  3,000 00 

594. T. Dwight Martin 	  3,000 oo 

668. George A. Endler 	  2,000 00 

81o. August Belmont and another 	  100,000 00 

	

Total     $557400 00 

Total number of claims 	as 

°SUPPLEMENT. 
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